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ADVEKTISEMENT,

WHEN the present Volume was commenced, it was expected that it

would embrace, in addition to Argyll and the Isles, the three Northern

Dioceses Ross, Caithness, and Orkney. But when the Diocese of

Ross was finished, it was found that the Volume already exceeded the

proposed size, and that it would be extremely inconvenient, indeed

impossible, to crowd into the same Volume the Dioceses of Caithness

and Orkney. After much deliberation, the COMMITTEE of the BANNATYNE

CLUB have resolved to issue, in One Part, the PARISHES OF ARGYLL

and the ISLES, and to reserve for another the DIOCESE OF Ross, already

printed, together with the DIOCESE OF CAITHNESS, which is now in progress.

It will be for after consideration whether the DIOCESE OF ORKNEY will

be included in that Part.





ORIGINES PAROCHIALES SCOTIJ1.

KINTYRE. 1

THIS peninsular district, extending in length about forty miles from the isthmus of Tarbert

to the Mull of Kintyre, and having an average breadth of about eight miles, was anciently

divided into South and North Kintyre, the former comprehending the portion lying south of the

head of Loch Kilkerran, and the latter, including a very small district sometimes styled Mid-

Kintyre, extending northwards somewhat beyond the boundary of the old parish of Kilcalmonell,

which was almost wholly included in the lordship of Knapdale.
2

In the year 1128 King David I. granted to the canons of Holyrood one-half of the royal tithes,

namely, the kane, pleas, and gains of the crown in Kentir and Errogeill.
3 The grant was con

firmed, probably in 1165, by King William the Lion, between 1306 and 1329 by King Robert

Bruce, in 1342 by King David II., in 1382 by King Robert II., in 1391 by King Robert ILL,

and in 1450 by King James II.4 Between 1147 and 1153 King David granted the other half

of his tithe in Kentir to the monks of Dunfermelyn, and the grant was confirmed in 1154 by

King Malcolm IV., in 1164 by Pope Alexander in., in 1165 by King William the Lion, in 1184

by Pope Lucius III., in 1227 by King Alexander II., in 1234 by Pope Gregory IX., and in

1276 by King Alexander III.5 Between 1150 and 1153 King David I. granted the tithe of the

royal kane, pleas, and gain of Ergaithel to the monks of the priory of Urquhard in Morayshire.
6

1 The grants of land in Kintyre, embracing terri- Aberd. Prop. SS. pro temp. hyem. fol. 67. See KILCAL-
tories widely separate, the suppression of many old MONELL, p. 32.

parishes, and the impossibility of determining their 3 Acta Parl. Scot., vol. i. pp. 46*, 48*. Lib. Cart,

boundaries without a minute local acquaintance with Sancte Crucis, p. 6. Reg. Mag. Sig., pp. 185, 186, lib. iv.

the district, render impracticable a parochial classifi- nn. 238, 239. Robertson's Index, p. 126, nn. 14, 15.

cation of many of the lands contained in ancient char- ' Lib. Cart. Sancte Crucis, p. 23. Reg. Mag. Sig.,

ters, and they are therefore here given under the head pp. 185, 186, lib. iv. nn. 238, 239. Robertson's Index,
of one larger and well-defined district. p. 126, nn. 14, 15.

2 In ancient records Kintyre is occasionally described 8 Acta Parl. Scot., vol. i. pp. 48*, 52*, 64*, 77*, 85*.

as an island. Macpherson's Geog. Illust. of Scot. Hist. Regist. de Dunfermelyn, pp. 7, 21,30,42,48, 152, 156, 1?5.

v. Tarbat. Palg. Illust., vol. i. pp. 309, 315. Brev. 6
Regist. Moraviense, p. 329.

VOL. II. A



2 OBIGINES [KINTYRE.

From the year 1156 to the year 1164 Soraerled or Sorlet (in Gaelic Somhairle, and corrupted

by chroniclers into Sorli Marlady, Surle Maderdy, and Sowrdy Madurdy or Mac Ulurdy
1
), styled

Prince of Argyle (Regulus EregeitheT), was Lord of Kintyre.
2 After a rebellion of twelve years

against King Malcolm IV. he was slain in 1164,
3 and was succeeded by his son Keginald, who

styled himself Lord of Inchegal (the Western Isles), and also King of the Isles and Lord of Ergile

and Kyntire.
4 Before the year 1200 Reginald became a monk of Paisley, and granted to that

monastery eight cows and two pennies for one year, and one penny in perpetuity from every house

on his territories from which emoke issued, and his peace and protection to the monks whithersoever

they should go, enjoining his dependents and his heirs in no way to injure them, and swearing

by Saint Columba to inflict on the former the punishment of death, and that the latter should

have his malediction if they disobeyed his injunction.
5 His wife Fonia, who was a sister of the

convent, granted to the monks the tithe of all her goods, whether in her own possession, or

sent for sale by land or sea.6 After the year 1210 Dovenald the son of Reginald, who also had

become a monk, and whose wife was a sister of the convent, granted the monks of Paisley eight

cows for one year, and one penny or eight cows as a permanent yearly payment from every house

on his territories that emitted smoke.7 Before the year 1295 Angus the son of Dovenald, also

a monk, granted to the convent one penny yearly from every house on his territories, and half

a mark of silver from his own mansion.8

In 1292, by an ordinance of King John Balliol, the lands of Kentyr with all tenants of land there

in, the land of Lochman M'Kilcolm M'Erewer, the land of Enegus M'Erewar, the island of Boot, the

land of Sir Thomas Cambel, the land of Dunkan Duf, and some other lands, were erected into a

sheriffdom to be called the sheriffdom of Kentyr.
9 In 1295 King John was ordered to appear

before King Edward I. to answer for withholding the land of Kyntyr from Malcolm the son of

Lengleys, who had complained to the King of England.
10 About the year 1300 John of Ferrers

was a suitor to King Edward I. for the lands of Malcolm M'Culian in the isle of Kentyr.
11

Between the years 1306 and 1309 King Robert Bruce granted lands in Kintyre, of what

extent does not appear, to four persons, Gilchreist Macymar M'Cay, James the son of Dunslephe,

Robert the son of Walter the Steward, and Angus of the Isles.
12 The last named individual,

known as Angus Oig (the younger), was the son of Angus the son of Dovenald,
13 and the same

1 Father Hay in his Scotia Sacra says, that in the at-arms, and on the reverse the figure of an armed
foundation charter of the abbey of Saddell it was man on horseback with a drawn sword in his hand,
written

' Surle Muderdi.' In a charter by King James Regist. de Passelet, pp. 147-149.

IV. 1509, it is
'
Sorletus.' 6

Regist. de Passelet, p. 125. 1 Ibid. p. 126
2 Gregory's Highlands and Isles, pp. 14-16. 8

Regist. de Passelet, p. 127.
3 Chronica de Melros, p. 79. Forduni Scotichron.,

9 Acta Parl. Scot., vol. i. p. 91.

lib. viiL cap. 2. I0 Rotuli Scotiae, vol. i. p. 21.

*
Regist. de Passelet, p. 125. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. Palg. Dlust., vol. i. pp. 309, 315.

no. 408. 12 Robertson's Index, p. 25, no. 2 ; p. 26, nn. 15, 32 ; and
6
Regist. de Passelet, p. 125. In 1426 Andrew Stuart, p. 41, no. 7- Gregory in his

'

Highlands and Isles,' p. 25,
the prior of Paisley, caused a notarial transcript of the asserts on the authority of Robertson's Index, which is

charter of Reginald to be made, on which occasion the silent on the subject, that King Robert procured the

impression of the seal of the lord of Inchegal is thus resignation of Kintyre from Angus of the Isles, and
described by the notary Robert Hopprew In the then bestowed it on the Steward's son.

middle of the seal on one side a ship filled with men- 13
Gregory's Highlands and Isles, pp. 18, 24.
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who in 130G, after the defeat of King Robert by John of Lorn, entertained the king for three

days at his castle of Dunaverty in South Kintyre.

Angus of He that tym was syr

And lord and ledar of Kintyr.

The king richt wele resavit he,

And undirtuk his man to be,

And him and his on mony wis

He abandonit till his servis,

And for mar sekirnes gaf him syn

His castell of Donavardyne
To duell tharin at his liking.

And in Donavardyne dais thre

Forouten mar than duellit he.1

In 1335 the land of Kentyre was granted by Edward Balliol to John of the Isles (son of

Angus Oig) for his allegiance.
2

King David II., apparently about 1344, granted the lands of

Kyntire with the advowson of its churches to Robert the Steward of Scotland, and to John

Stewart his son by Elizabeth daughter of Sir Adam More, with remainder to Walter, John's

younger brother.3 In 1376 the lands of Kyntyr were granted by King Robert II. to John del

Yle and Margaret his wife.4 They seem to have thenceforward remained in the possession of

the Lords of the Isles till the forfeiture of John of He, Earl of Ross and Lord of the Isles, in

1475.5 In 1476, when at the instance of Margaret Queen of King James in. he was restored

to his titles and possessions, the lands of the lordship of Kyntyre and some others were expressly

excepted from the grant.
6

In the year 1481 King James HI. granted to Tarlach Makalexander for life the stewardry of

the lands of Kyntir within the bounds of the same, namely, from Sannych westward, and upon

the water of Sannys on the east side of the same7 bounds which include only South Kintyre

and within the same jurisdiction forty marklands, namely, the four marklands of Mach-

quharrymore of Dovnnaverty, the two marklands of the two Ramwllis, the two marklands of

Edyn, the markland of Knokstappilmore, the markland of Keranbeg, the two marklands of

Glennomvklach, the five marklands of Kildavy, the five marklands of Polmolyn, the markland of

Gartanagarauch, the markland of Eradall, the markland of Solkauch, the three marklands of

Glennahervy, the two marklands of Feachaig, the twenty shillinglands of Corpany, the half

1 ' The Bras' (Spalding Club Edition), xxvii. 27-46.
5
Gregory's Highlands and Isles, pp. 61-C3. Acta

3 Rotuli Scotiae, vol. i. p. 463. Rymer's Foedera, Parl. Scot., vol. ii. pp. 109-111, 159. Reg. Mag. Sig.,

vol. iv. p. 711. Gregory's Highlands and Isles, p. 26. lib. vii. no. 335.
3 Robertson's Index, p. CO, no. 30. See also Rob. Ind. 6 Acta Parl. Scot., voL ii. pp. 189, 190. Reg. Mag.

p. 100, and Gregory's Highlands and Isles, p. 27. Sig., lib. vii. no. 335.
* Reg. Mag. Sig., p. 130. Rob. Index, p. 118, no. 14. 7 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. x. no. 9.
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markland of Barfarnay, the two marklands of Auchnaglek, the two marklands of Kilmichell, and

the four marklands of Le Crag.
1 In the same year King James III. granted to John of Ila,

Lord of the Isles, the lands of Killewnane, of the extent of twelve marks ; Owgill, Auchnaslesok,

Achenacork, and Kenochane, six marks ; the two Knokrenochis, Glenmorele, Altnahay, Baduff,

and Areskeauch, nine marks ; the two Tereferguse and Largbane, five marks ; Keynethane and

Henyng, three marks ; the Knokantis and Calybole, six marks ; Le Lossit and Glenhawindee,

five marks ; Ballegrogane and Cragok, four marks ; Catadill, Gertmeane and Gartloskin, Brede-

laide and Keppragane, eight marks ; Ballenabraide, two marks
; Kilsolane, four marks ; Achna-

claich, two marks ; Teredonyll, two marks ; Lagnacreig, one mark ; Kerowsoyre, one mark ;

Gartloskin, one mark; Glenranskill, three marks; Glenvey, two marks; Browneregyn, Drum-

tyrenoch, Dalsmerill, Lagnadaise, and Enyngcokalach, four marks and a half; Kildallok and

Lonochane, a mark and a half; Ellerich and Arenarroch, two marks; Cralekill, Macharhanys,

Darbrekane, and Clagkeile, thirteen marks all in the lordship of Kyntyr (and chiefly if not

wholly in South Kintyre) and sheriffdom of Tarbart, and all claimed by Maknele.2 In 1493

the possessions of the Lord of the Isles were again forfeited.3 In 1494 the sum of 6, 13s. 4d.

was paid to a messenger
' to passe to summond Sir Johne of the Illis of tresone in Kintyre, and

for the expensis of the witnes.'* This John of the Isles, surnamed Cathanach or warlike,
5 and

apparently the same with John of Da who in 1481 received the grant of lands in Kintyre, was

in 1500 executed at Edinburgh along with three of his sons.6

In the year 1503 it was ordained by the parliament of Scotland, that the justice air of Bute

and Arane, Knapdale, Kyntyr, and Mekill Cumray, should be held at Ar or Rothissay, as the king

pleased.
7 In 1506 Archibald Earl of Argyle was appointed by King James IV. justiciar and

chamberlain of the lands and lordships of Knapdaill and Kintyre.
8 In the same year King

James IV. twice granted to David, bishop of Ergile, all the unlaws, compositions, escheats, and

other profits belonging to the king in the next justice air of all the bounds of Ergile, Lome,

Knapdale, Kyntyre, and Cowall, and of all the other justice airs and sheriff courts within the

same bounds, during the king's pleasure.
9 In 1513 King James V. appointed Colin, Earl of

Argyle, justiciar, sheriff, coroner, bailie, and chamberlain of Kintyre and Knapdaill, South and

North.10 In 1515 Colin Earl of Argyle, Sir John Campbell his brother, and several others,

with their friends and others inhabiting the lands under the Earl's jurisdiction within the same

bounds, received from King James V. a remission of all their crimes except treason.11 In 1526

Archibald Campbell, son and heir apparent of Earl Colin, had from King James V. a grant of the

lands of Kintire, with the office of bailie of both Kintiris, and the keeping of the castle of Down-

1 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. x. no. 9. biggin of Dunawartee or Louch Kinkerane at the king's
2
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. ix. no. 64. plesour, and that our Soueranc Lord commvne with the

3
Gregory's Highlands and Isles, pp. 62, 63, 82. Erl of Ergile bath anent the biggin and kepin of the

4 Pitcairn's Crim. Trials, vol. i. p. 116*. masons.' Acta Parl. Scot., vol. ii. p. 248.
6
Gregory's Highlands and Isles, p. 62. 8

Argyle Inventory.
6 Pitcairn's Crim. Trials, vol. i. p. 116*. 9

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. iii. fol. 37.
7 Acta Parl. Scot., vol. ii. pp. 241, 241). In this year

10
Argyle Inventory.

a memorandum entered in the records relates to '
the n Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. v. fol. 31.
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awartich when it should be built. 1 In 1531 Archibald Earl of Argyle, at the request of King
James V., resigned his office of chamberlain of Kintyre.

2 In 1536 the lands and lordship of

Kintyre South and North were part of the crown lands in the lordship of the Isles.3 In 1539

Alane M'Clane, brother of Hector M'Clane of Dowart, was appointed by King James V. ' Tos-

sochdoir of all Kintyre fra Mule to Altasynnoch.'
4 In 1540 the lands of both Kintyres, along

with the lordship of the Isles, were inalienably annexed to the crown. 8 At the same time the

castle of Dunavertich appears to have been occupied by a royal garrison.
6 In 1541 there was

paid from the king's treasury the sum of 20 ' to twa gunnaris of the castell of Dunavortiche for

thair feis this yere to cum.' 7

In the year 1542 Neill M'Neill, natural son of the deceased Neill M'Neill of Geya, was

appointed by King James V. to the office of Tossochdoir of all Kintire within the bounds above

mentioned.8 In the same year King James V., for the good service rendered to him by
Archibald Earl of Argyle in France and in Scotland in resisting his old enemies of England,

granted to Archibald Campbell his son, among other offices, those of justiciar, sheriff, coroner,

and chamberlain of the lordships of Knapdalis and Kyntyris, resigned by the Earl. 9 In 1543

Queen Mary granted to Earl Archibald her lands of South Kyntire and North Kyntire, with the

keeping of the castle of Dunavertie, for twelve years.
10 In 1545 Queen Mary, for the good

service done in her minority by James Makconnyll of Dunnyveyg and Glennys, especially in

opposing the English the ancient enemies of the kingdom, granted to him the barony of Bar in

North Kintyre, with remainder successively to his brothers Angus, Colin, Charles, Alexander,

and Donald Gorme M'Connyll, and to his own male heirs whomsoever. 11 This grant included,

besides various lands in the Isles and other parts of Argyle, the following lands in South and

North Kintyre : four marklands of the Mule of Kintyre, two marks of Karschaych, twenty

shillings of Glennedull, one mark of Auchenasawile, half a mark of Lyall, half a mark of For-

leyne, three marks of Carryne, one mark of Glenmowill, two marks of Bargadullmoir, four marks

eight shillings and fourpence of Collynglongfort, Ballevenane, and Dalcrownacht, two marks of

Leupenstrath, one mark of Mukloch, five shillings of Dalsmyrrell and Langnodaf, two marks of

Corseyne and Barfarna, one mark of Aradull, one mark of Sokach, one mark of Gartnagarach,

twenty shillings of Karranemoir, two marks of Kilcattane and Crysloch, four marks of Machir-

moir, two marks of Ramwllis, two marks of Edyn, two marks of Fachog, one mark of Karrenbeg,

one mark of Knokstapill, five marks and a half of Polmullene, three marks of Glenherwe, five

marks of Kildawe, two marks of Glenmukloch, three marks of Kanloch, one mark of Kilmoir,

1
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxiii. no. 44. Argyle Char- 5 Acta Parl. Scot., vol. ii. p. 405. Reg. Mag. Sig.,

tc-rs. lib. xxviii. no. 14J).

2 Acta Dom. Cone., vol. xlii. fol. 185. 6
Gregory's Highlands and Isles, p. 149.

1

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. x. fol. 140. 7 Pitcairn's Grim. Trials, vol. i. p. 316*.
* Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xiii. fol. 1?.

'

Altasynnoch
' 8

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xvi. fol. 1.

appears to be the '

Alddounsyudach' of Blaeu, and is
9
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xvi. fol. 63. Reg. Mag. Sig.,

situated in the parish of Kilcalmonell or barony of Skip- lib. xxviii. no. 431.

inche, but not marked in any modern map. Old na 10
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xvii. fol. 53. Argyle Inventory.

Sionnach is interpreted by Sir Walter Scott ' the fox- a
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxix. no. 118. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

burn brook.' See Lords of the Isles, note C. vol. xix. fl'. 15, 16.
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three marks of Crossall, one mark of Kauchag, one mark of Knokbay, two marks of Mye, and

one mark of Harrenarroch, in South Kintyre three marklands of Carnebeg, three marks of

Carnemoir, four marks of Bramsheane, three marks of the two Carsellocht, four marks of Sedurill,

four marks of Kilmichell, three marks of Largenhwnschon, six marks of Ramharyne, two marks

of Stelag, three marks of Downaschre, four marks of Gortnanofale, two marks of the two Mar-

rachannis, four marks of Vlnadull, four marks of Ballochgarrane, three marks of Baiauchter, three

marks of Bayauchirmoir, five marks of Bayauch-Clouay, four marks of Trowbastull, two marks of

Clacheg, five marks of Mungastull, three marks of Ballochtogreichane, two marks of Glencardoch,

six marks of Bar, two marks of Kilgregir, two marks of Kilmoloig, three marks of Amot, two

marks of Stokadull, two marks of Arnegill, two marks of Blaarie, two marks of Achetaydowe,

four marks of Barmonagach, one mark of Garwald, four marks of Clangart, four marks of Cor-

phetauchane, four marks of two Balmowllenis, two marks of Drummoirnabodach, four marks of

Drummoirclannaye, three marks of Ballegregane, three marks of Ascomwlmoir, three marks of

Ascomwlbeg, three marks of Barrascomull, two marks of Corsabeg, one mark of Kereiskellane,

two marks of Ballemanoch-eichtir, two marks of Ballemanoch-ochtir, eight marks of Smerby, four

marks of Peyninvir, three marks of Laggane, three marks of Callebull, four marks of Rannoehane,

four marks of Drumgarroch, three marks of Gartgrellane, three marks of Kilkadame, four marks

of Ardincrosch, two marks of Ballochgir, two marks of Kildonnen, two marks of Uggadull-

Mackay, three marks of Duppeyne, four marks of Ardcardull, four marks of Ranadull, two marks

of Auchnasawll, three marks of Carrescrag, two marks of Stronegweane, two marks of Kilmichell

in Cardull, one mark of Carrefysche, two marks of Auchreych, two marks of Dowtorreneis, two

marks of Grenane, two marks of Sonadull, two marks of Coir, two marks of Sparsage, four

marks of Crossag, four marks of Kilmichell and Achalik, and four marks of Crag, in North

Kintyre. In 1554 Neill Makneill of Geya sold to James M'Connyll of Dunnaveg and Glennis

and Agnes Campbell his wife, with remainder to his brothers Angus, Coill, Alexander Og, and

Sorell Boy Makconnell, various lands, with the office of Tossochdoir of all Kintyre, from the

Mule to Altasynnocht, on which followed a crown charter by Queen Mary.
1 In 1558 Francis

and Mary, King and Queen of Scots, on the ground that the ancient writs of James Makconnell

of Dunnyveig had been destroyed in time of war, and for his good service against the English,

granted him of new the barony of Bar in North Kintyre, with remainder to his brothers Angus,

Coll, Alexander, and Charles.2 In 1560 Archibald Earl of Argyle resigned to James M'Connell

the bailery of South Kintyre.
3 In 1562 Queen Mary granted to James Makconell for seven -

years one markland of Sthrone, one mark of Glinadill, one mark of Kerasowar, one mark of

Tyrowill, one mark of Balleewrynane, three marks of Kildirwaine, eight shillings of Leffanebeg,

eight shillings of Macharie-castell, two marks of Dunglas, two marks of Kilblaine, four marks of

Dalnaheccleis, one mark of Lenachan, one mark of Glenmvrell, one mark of Arenaskawcha, two

marks of Auchnaglack, four marks and a half of Wgill, four marks of Killiecrist and Scasgang,

two marks of Glenreith, two marks of Beallach, two marks of Ballenagregan, two marks of the

1
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxi. no. 47. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

2
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxi. no. 444. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

vol. xxvii. fol. 53. vol. xxix. ff. 76, 77.
3 Argyle Inventory.



KILCOLMKILL.] PAROCHIALES. 7

two Staches (or Strachis), two marks of Ballemeanach, two marks of Killewnane, two marks of

Ballenachone, two marks of Ballenabrahat, two marks of Achaquhona (or Achaynaconay), one

mark of Knokquhilk, one mark of Kildalarg, two marks of Glenranskilmoir, four marks of Knok-

reawnochmoir, one mark of Auchnaslisseg, one mark of Glenhartnay, eight shillings of Gartna-

goppaig, one mark of Largaban, four marks of Teiragus, four marks of Glaknahawlay, two marks

of Lochquhoradill, one mark of Lagnacrage, two marks of Killequhowbenach, two marks of

Auchnacorby, two marks of Auchnaquhirke, two marks of Drummellennill, three marks eight

shillings of Kilkevan, four marks of Knokahantmoir, four marks of Lossaid, four marks of Balle-

gregane, three marks of Knokreowchbeg, and one mark of Altnabeduff, extending in all to

ninety-seven marklands and twelve shillinglands in Kintyir.
1 In 1563 and 1564 Queen Mary

confirmed to James M'Coneill of Dunnyvaig and Glennis the same lands, and the office of bailie

of South Kintyre,
2 and in 1564 granted the barony of Bar in North Kintyre to Archibald his

son and apparent heir. 3 In 1619 the office of Tossochdoir of all Kintyre from the Mull to

Altasynoche was inherited by John M'Connell, one of the same family.*

Traces of the old castle of Dunaverty, mentioned in the above grants, remain on a precipitous

rock at the mouth of the Coniglen, overhanging and nearly surrounded by the sea, opposite the

island of Sanda, on the south coast of Kintyre.
5

Kintyre was a rural deanery of the bishoprick of Argyle, and occurs as such in records as early

as the middle of the thirteenth century.
6 ' In Cantyr,' says an old authority,

' are ten paroch

kirks more than the abbay of Saidill.' 7

KILCOLMKILL.

Ecclesia Sancti Collomkilli in Kyntire
8 Cholumkill9 Kilcolmekill.

10

Deanery of Kintyre. (Map, No. 1.)

THIS parish was in 1617 united by a commission of parliament to the parish of Kilblane,

and in 1621 another commission was empowered to erect a church for the united parish,
11 to

which Kilkivan also seems to have been subsequently annexed. 12 The latter is now part of the

1
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxxi. ff. 40, 41. 8 Before 1250 we meet with Gillifelan the dean of

2
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxii. no. 436. Reg. Sec. Sig., Kyntire, and in 1251 Sir Gillecund the deau of Kintyre.

vol. xxxi. ff. 100-102; vol. xxxii. ff. 65, 121, 122. The Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 389.

grant of 1564 included the additional lands of Catta-
"
Macfarlane's Geog. Collections.

dull, two marks Gartinehan, one mark Leffenna- 8 A. D. 1326. A. D. 1451. Charter pe-nea David

caiffera, eight shillings and Brekland, twenty shillings Laing, Esq. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. iv. no. 215.

making in all 103^ marklands of old extent. 9 Circa A. D. 1600. MS. Maps in Adv. Library.
3
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxxii. ff. 66-68. * Retours. 10 A. D. 1617- A. D. 1621. Acta Parl. Scot, vol. iv.

5 Macfarlane's Geographical Collections. New Stat. pp. 605, 607-

Aco. Blaeu's Map. Anderson's Guide to the High-
u Acta Parl. Scot, vol. iv. pp. (505, 607.

lands (1834), p. 373. Dobie's Perambulations in Kin- 12 Argyle Inventory. Local tradition communicated

tyre (MS. 1833), pp. 88, 89. by Rev. D. Macnab.
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modern parish of Campbelton, and Kilcolmkill and Kilblane are united under the modern name

Southend.1

The ancient parish of Kilcolmkill appears to have included that portion of Southend which lies

west of the valley of the Coniglen, its coast-line commencing in the neighbourhood of the castle

of Dunaverty, and terminating considerably to the southward of Inenbeg Point. The valley of

Glenbrecky (the Glenbrack of Blaeu, and Glenbreagrie of Macfarlane), running parallel with the

Coniglen, intersects the eastern part of the parish. On the west and south it is hilly, attaining

its greatest height at Knockmoy near the southern termination of its rocky coast, the well-known

Mull of Kintyre, the Epidlum Promontorium of old historians. ' From the mountayne of this

promontorie a man may discerne the corneland and housis in Ireland.' 2

Before the year 1326 the church of Saint Collomkill (dedicated to Saint Columba) in Kyntire

was granted to the canons of Whithern by Patrick Makschillingis and Finlach his wife. 3 In

1326 the grant was confirmed by King Robert Bruce,
4 and in 1451 by King James II.

5

The church stood on a sea-terrace in the south-east corner of the parish, a quarter of a mile

from Keil House.6 Its walls are still nearly entire.7 It is seventy-two feet in length and only

fifteen in breadth.8 In Glenadle there is a chapel with a cemetery and holy well.9

Between the years 1306 and 1329 King Robert Bruce granted to Sir John of Menteith

the lands of Glenbecriche and Aulisaye in Kintyre.
10

The four marklands of the Mule of Kyntyre, the two marklands of Karschaych, the twenty

shillinglands of Glennedull, the one markland of Auchenasawile, the half mark of Lyall, the

half mark of Forleyne, the three marks of Carryne, the one mark of Glenmowill, the two marks

of Bargadullmoir, the four marks eight shillings and fourpence of Collynglongfort, Ballevenane,

and Dalcrownacht, the two marks of Leupenstrath, the one mark of Mukloch, and probably some

other lands in this parish, formed part of the barony of Bar in North Kintyre, granted by Queen

Mary to James Makconnyll of Dunnyveyg and Glennys in 1545, and again to the same person

by Francis and Mary in 1558, and granted to Archibald his son and apparent heir by Queen

Mary in 1564.11

Sthrone of the old extent of one mark, Glinadill of the same extent, and perhaps some other

lands in this parish, were in 1562 granted, and in 1563 and 1564 confirmed by Queen Mary
to the same James Makconell of Dunnovaig and Glennis.12

In 1549 there was a castle at Carrick Skeath (Carskay), apparently situated on an island. 13 In

the churchyard at Keil there are several tombstones commemorating the M'Neils of Caiskey.
14

1 New Stat. Ace. 8 Mr. Howson in Transactions of Cambridge Camden
2 Macfarlane's Geog. Collections. Society, 1841, p. 79. According to Mr. Dobie the church
3 Charter penes D. Laing, Esq. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. iv. is

'

seventy-three feet in length, and in breadth over the

no. 215. walls eighteen feet.' Perambulations, p. 75.

4 Charter penes D. Laing, Esq. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. iv.
9 New Stat. Ace.

no. 215.
I0 Robertson's Index, p. 14, no. 121.

5 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. iv. no. 215. n See KINTYRE, p. 5.

6 New Stat. Ace. MS. Maps in Adv. Lib. Blaeu l2 See KINTYRE, p. 6.

and Modern Maps. Dobie's Perambulations in Kin- 13 Archdeacon Monro's Description of the Western

tyre (MS.), pp. 73, 74. Isles.

7 New Stat. Ace. Dobie's Perambulations, p. 75.
u Dobie's Perambulations, pp. 77, 81.
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Kirkblane1 Kilblane2
-

KILBLANE.

-Kilblaan3 Kilblain.4

(Map, No. 2.)

Deanery of Kintyre.

Tins parish appears to have included that portion of Southend which lies in and east of

the Coniglen, together with the group of islets off its south coast, named Sanda, the Sheep Isle,

and Glunamore.6 Its coast is low and sandy.

Of this church, dedicated to Blane, a saint of considerable note in the fifth century, we have

no early notice. In the year 1527 Sir Morice Makneilc rector of Kirkblane died, and was

succeeded by Master James Haswell, the patronage being at that time apparently vested in

the crown. 6 In 1538 the rectory of Kilblane was resigned by Sir Robert Montgomery, and

Sir James M'Gauchane was presented to the charge by King James V.7

The church stood on the right bank of the Coniglen, by which it has been washed away together

with the greater part of the burying-ground.
8 The church of Southend, built in 1774, stands

near the spot.
9 Near Ballishear on the lands of Machririoch are the remains of a religious

house dedicated to Saint Coivin.10 On the island of Sanda named by the Danes Havin or

Avona (which Buchanan interprets Portuosa, full of havens), by Fordun Isle Awyn, by other

chroniclers Albania, by Pont Yl Avon or Sanda, and still called Aven by the highlanders
11

are the ruins of a chapel dedicated to Saint Ninian. 12 On the southern coast of Sanda there are

traces of a building associated with traditions of Fingal ; and on one of the neighbouring islands

there are traces of another. 13
Kilmachanach, Kildavie, Kilchattan, and Kilchalmanel, marked by

Pont and Blaeu upon the mainland, seem to indicate the sites of ancient churches. 14

The lands of Macquharrymore of Dovnnaverty, and others, granted in 1481 by King
James III. to Tarlach Makalexander, with the stewardry of the lands of Kyntir, were nearly

all within this parish.
15 The same lands, together with those of Karranemoir, Kilcattane, and

1 A. D. 1527. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. vi. fol. 59 ;
vol. vii.

fol. 64.
a A. D. 1538. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xii. fol. 26. A. D.

1617. A. D. 1621. Acta Parl. Scot., vol. iv. pp. 605,

607.
3 A. D. 16071671. Inventory of Argyle Writs.
4 A. D. 1648. Blaeu.
6 See KILCOLMKILL, pp. 7, 8.

6
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. vi. fol. 59; vol. vii. fol. 64.

7 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xii. fol. 26.
8 Blaeu. New Stat. Ace.
9 New Stat. Ace. County Maps.

10 New Stat. Ace.

VOL. II.

11 Archdeacon Monro's Description of the Western
Isles. Forduni Scotichronicon, lib. ii. cap. 10. Ex-
tracta e Var. Cron. Scocie, p. 9. Buchanani Historia,
lib. i. cap. 35. MS. Maps in Adv. Lib. New Stat. Ace.
18 New Stat Ace. Fordun and others say that here

was a cell of Saint Adamnan, and a sanctuary (refu-

gium) for transgressors. Mr. Howson, who visited the

spot, says the chapel is called Kilmashenagban, from a

Saint Shenaghan who is said to have been appointed by
Columba to the charge of Kilcolmkill. Trans. Camb.
Camd. Soc., p. 80.

13 Trans. Camb. Camd. Soc., p. 80.

" MS. Maps in Adv. Lib. Blaen's Map.
15 See KINTYBE, p. 3.
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Crysloch, formed part of the barony of Bar in North Kintyre^ granted by Queen Mary, as above

stated, in 1545, 1558, and 1564.1

In 1499 King James IV. granted to Colin Makauchern the two marklands of Killelan, two

marks of Pennygogyn, two marks of Gartloskin, and two marks of Ellarg and Arynaskawsach in

the lordship of South Kintire, with the office of mayr of fee of that lordship, which were for

merly held by him of John Lord of the Isles. 2 In 1511 King James granted the same lands and

office to Malcolm Makaucherne the son of Colin, reserving to the latter the franktenement for

life.
3 In 1552 Queen Mary granted to James M'Conill of Donyveg and Glennys the non-

entry and other dues of the four marklands of Kyleyland, the two marks of Gartleskane, and

the two marks of Ellerik, in South Kyntire, which had been in the Queen's hands since the

decease of Angus M'Cacharne the son of the deceased Malcolm M'Cacharne.4 In 1554 the

same lands, formerly belonging to John Koy Makcachrane, were apprised, and afterwards

sold to James Makconnell of Donyveg and Glennis, for a certain sum of money, including the

. sum of eighty-two marks as the fee of William Hardy, Unicorn Herald, the appriser.
5

The two marklands of Kilblaine and others were in 1562 granted, and in 1563 and 1564

confirmed by Queen Mary to James Makconell of Dunnovaig and Glennis.6

The bishops of Galloway or monks of Whiterne had anciently possessions in this parish.

In the year 1584 Patrick commendator of Whitherne, with the consent of the convent,

granted to Archibald Campbell, Lord of the fief of Argyll, the lands of Saint Ninian in Kintyre,

namely, six marks of Machrerioch with its shealing (or shealings), five marks of Blastill and

Edwin, twenty shillings of Knokmurriell, twenty shillings of Killoshourchran, one mark of

Penlachna, one mark of Pennanshelach, twenty shillings of Auchroy, twenty shillings of the

isle of Sanda, three marks of Belligriggan, two marks of Drummoire extending in all to

sixteen pounds.
7 In 1619 Archibald Oig M'Connell was served heir to his grandfather

Archibald M'Connell, alias Angus Elochsoun, of Macrereache, in the same lands.8 In 1632

they were erected by Andrew bishop of Galloway, in favour of Archibald Earl of Argyle, into

the tenandry of Machrerioch, the manor place of which was to be the chief messuage, for yearly

payment of 20, and of twenty shillings in augmentation of the rental.9 In 1640 James Leving-

ston, Keeper of the Privy Seal, had a nineteen years' lease of the lands and teinds of Saint

Ninian, belonging to the bishoprick of Galloway, and in 1648 made a disposition of them in favour

of Archibald Marquess of Argyle, which was in the same year confirmed by King Charles I.
10

In the year 1547, when James M'Conaill of Dunnawaik and the Glinnis had joined the Earl

of Lennox in the English interest, it was stipulated on his part, in a letter addressed to the Lord

Deputy of Ireland, that his Lordship should send to his assistance along with Lennox a fleet

and army
' to the Yll of Sanday besyid Kintyir at Sanct Patrikis day next to cowm.' 11

1 See KINTYRE, pp. 5-7.
6 See KINTYRE, pp. 6, 7.

2 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. iv. fol. 148. 7 Argyle Inventory.
3 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. iv. fol. 148. 8 Retours.
* Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxiv. fol. 130. 9

Argyle Inventory.
* Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxvii. fol. 93. Reg. Mag. Sig.,

10
Argyle Inventory.

lib. xxxi. no. 55. " State Papers, vol. iii. p. 548.
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KILKIVAN.

Kilkowan1

Kilchoman, Kilchevan.2
Deanery of Kintyre.

(Map, No. 3.)

THIS parish, which appears to have been at one time annexed to the parishes of Kilcolmkill

and Kilblane,
3 has for a considerable period been included in the parish of Carapbelton, of which

it forms chiefly that portion lying between Machrihanish Bay and the old parish of Kilcolmkill.

In 1624, after the union of Kilkerran, Kilmichael, and Kilchousland, it seems to have been a

separate parish.
4 From 1636 to 1671 it appears to have been united with the parishes first

named.5 The date of its annexation to Campbelton is not known. Its general appearance is

hilly with a sandy coast.

The early history of this church is unknown. Its name seems to indicate its dedication to

Saint Coemgen or Keivin, who, about the year 600 is said to have founded the abbey of

Glendalough in Leinster.6 It would seem to have been the property of the bishop. In the

year 1539 the perpetual vicarage of Kilkowan in Kintyre was held by Sir John Hawik chap

lain, in the event of whose demission the presentation was given by King James V., during

the vacancy of the see of Argyle, to Sir John Flemyng chaplain.
7

During the seventeenth

century the teinds were in the hands of the bishop of Argyle.
8 In 1636 they were valued

along with those of Kilcolmkill and Kilblane.9

The church stood on the side of a lofty range of hills about a mile south from Machrihanish

Bay.
10 Part of the building, which in 1794 was in good preservation, still remains.11

Before the year 1475 John Lord of the Isles, and Angus his son, granted to the Abbey of

Sagadull the lands of Knochantebeg, and twelve unciate of land called Kellipull.
12 In 1508

the grant was confirmed by King James IV., who erected these lands and others in favour of

David bishop of Argyle into the barony of Sagadull.
13 In 1556 the two marklands of Knok-

chantibeg, and eight shillings of Kellabill, along with the rest of the barony, were sold by James

bishop of Argyle to James Duke of Chastellarault.1*

In 1481 the five marklands of the two Tereferguse and Largbane, six marks of the two

Knockantis and Calybole, five marks of Le Lossit and Glenhawindee, four marks of Ballegrogane

and Cragok, one mark of Lagnacraig, and other lands apparently in this parish, were granted by

1 A. D. 1539. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xiii. fol. 16. 10 County Maps. Information by Rev. D. Macnab.
2 A. D. 1607 1671. Inventory of Argyle Writs. Dobie's Perambulations, p. 47. Pont and Blaen place a
3 See KILCOLMKILL, p. 7. church in the locality here indicated, but affix to it no
4
Argyle Inventory. name.

5
Argyle Inventory.

u New Stat. Ace. Trans. Camb. Camd. Soc., p. 80.
6 Rerum Hibernicarum Scriptores, vol. ii. T. p. 132. Old Stat. Ace. Dobie's Perambulations, p. 48.

Lives of the Irish Saints, pp. 55-57.
12

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 408.
7 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xiii. fol. 16. Reg. jnag> Sig., lib. xiv. no. 408, 481. Reg. Sec.
* Argyle Inventory. Ibid. Sig., vol. iii. fol. 145. "

Argyle Charters.
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King James III. to John of Ha Lord of the Isles.
1

Kerasowar, Balleewrynane, Gartnogoppaig,

Glenhanty, Largaban, Teiragus, Knokahantmoir, Lossaid, Ballegregane, and others, were in 1562

granted, and in 1563 and 1564 confirmed, by Queen Mary to James Makconell of Dunnovaig

and Glennis.2

KILKEERAN.

Kilchiaran3 Ecclesia Sancti Querani
4 Kelkeran3

Kylkeran
6 Kilkeran 7

Kilcheran8 Ecclesia Sancti Kylkeran
9 Keilcheirran10 Kilcharrane 1 1

Kilkerane12 Lochead in Kintyre.
13

Deanery of Kintyre. (Map, No. 4.)

IN the year 1617 a parliamentary commission for the plantation of kirks united the parishes of

Kilcharrane, Kilmichell, and Kilchusland, and in 1621 another commission was empowered to

erect a church for serving the united parish.
1* The church appears to have been opened only in

1638. At a subsequent period Kilkivan was added to the united parish, afterwards named

Lochead, and at a later period Campbelton, but still locally known as Cean-loch-chille-Chiaran

(the head of Loch Kilkerran.)
15

The parish of Kilkerran appears to have included that part of Campbelton which lies between

Loch Kilkerran and the parish of Kilblane, together with the island at the mouth of the loch,

anciently termed the island of ' Sanct Barre,'
16 and in modern times Davar or Devar.17 Its

general aspect is hilly with a rocky coast.

Saint Kiaran or Queran, whose name this church bore, appears to have lived in the sixth

century, and to have preached in Kintyre, where a cave on Loch Kilkerran still retains his

name.18 In the year 604 or 605 Aidan King of the Scots is said to have died in Kentyre,

and to have been buried at Kilcheran.19 Before the year 1250 a charter of Rotheric the son of

Reginald is witnessed by Gilbert the parson of Kilchiaran.20 Before the same year Malcolm

1 See KINTYEE, p. 4. 8 CircaA.D. 1400. Forduni Scotichron., lib. iii. cap. 38.
z See KINTYEE, pp. 6, 7-

9 A. D. 1455. Regist. de Passelet, p. 156.

3 Ante A. D. 1250. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 389. 10 A. D. 1561. Collect, de Reb. Alban., pp. 3, 4.

* A. D. 1253. Regist. de Passelet, pp. 128, 129. A. D. u A.D. 1617, 1621. Acta Part. Scot., vol. iv. pp. 605,607.

1261. Regist. de Passelet, p. 130. A. D. 1269. Regist.
12 A. D. 1621. Retours.

de Passelet; p. 136. Circa A. D. 1294. Regist. de Pas- 13 A. D. 1662. Acta Parl. Scot., vol. vii. p. 390.

selet, pp. 128, 129. A. D. 1299. Regist. de Passelet,
" Acta Parl. Scot., vol. iv. pp. 605, 607.

p. 131. A. D. 1351. Regist. de Passelet, pp. 140-144. 15 Information by Rev. D. Macnab. Argyle Inventory.
A. D. 1362. Regist. de Passelet, pp. 144-146. Acta Parl. Scot., vol. vii. p. 390. New Stat. Ace. See

6 A. D. 1253. Regist. de Passelet, p. 129. KILCOLMKILL and KILKIVAN, pp. 7> 11.

A. D. 1265. Regist. de Passelet, p. 309. A. D. 16
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 408.

1327. Regist. de Passelet, p. 137. A. D. 1362. Regist.
17 Macfarlane's Geog. Coll. New Stat. Ace.

de Passelet, pp. 146, 147. A. D. 1489. Regist. de Pas- 18 Lives of the Irish Saints, pp. Ill, 112. Trans.

selet, pp. 152-154. Camb. Camd. Soc., p. 67. Old and New Stat. Ace.
7 A. D. 1269. Regist. de Passelet, p. 136. Circa Dobie's Perambulations, pp. 39-42.

A. D. 1600. MS. Maps in Adv. Lib. Circa A. D. 19 Forduni Scotichronicon, lib. iii. cap. 38.

1640. Blaeu. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 389.
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was rector ; and Engus the son of Doueuald lord of Hyle, for the weal of the soul of King

Alexander, granted to the monks of Paisley
' the church of Saint Queran in his land which

is called Kentyir.'
1 In 1253 Alan bishop of Argyle confirmed to the monks for their proper

uses the church of Kelkeran in Kentyir, 'granted to them by Engus the son of Douenald

long before the said Alan was called and elected to the cure of the church of Argyle,'

saving his fourth part, which was mensal, and all episcopal rights.
2 The charter granted

by Engus was inspected and certified by James the Steward of Scotland, Sir Robert

treasurer of the church of Glasgow, Master Thomas Nicholay subdean, and Master Alexander

Kennidi one of the canons.3 In 1261 Malcolm rector of the church of Saint Queran in

Kentyir who with the consent of Engus the son of Douenald, the original patron, had in

the time of Bishop Alan's predecessor (before A. D. 1250) bound himself to pay yearly from

that church to the monks of Paisley a pension of a weight of iron commonly called a stone

(petra) having failed to pay, and being sued at law, and repenting of his disobedience,

gave satisfaction for his non-payment, and together with the abbot of Paisley submitted

himself to the determination of Bishop Alan, who ordained, that in order to his complete

absolution from the payment of the said pension down to the day of the bishop's decision, he

should pay to the monks from the said church one pound of wax or sixpence yearly at Paisley

during the holding of Glasgow fair.
4 In the year 1265 the church of Kylkeran with its chapels

and lands was confirmed to the monks by Pope Clement IV.5 In 1269 Laurence bishop of

Argyle confirmed to them ' the mother church of Saint Queran in Kintyir, which is called

Kilkeran/ with its chapels and pertinents, granted by Engus the son of Dovenald, and confirmed

by Alan the bishop's predecessor.
6 About the year 1294 Alexander of Hyle, the son and

heir of Engus lord of Hyle, confirmed the grant of his father.7 In 1299, on Thursday after

the feast of Saint Simon and Saint Jude, in a case litigated between the abbot of Passelay and

Laurence bishop of Argyle, in the High Church at Glasgow, before Sir Robert the treasurer

and Sir Robert Stampet a canon, commissioners of the bishop of Saint Andrews, who was

constituted by the Pope sole judge in the matter, there appeared Master Nicholas rector

of the church of Saint Modan, procurator for the bishop of Argyle, and Venald a monk of

Paisley for the abbot, when the case was settled as follows : The bishop's procurator admitted

that the presentation to the vicarage of the church of Saint Querin in Kentyir belonged to

the abbot of Paisley, and promised on his oath that Sir Angus, who acted as vicar, should resign

the vicarage into the bishop's hands, and that the resignation, sealed with the bishop's seal,

should be placed in the hands of the monks before the feast of Saint Andrew the apostle;

and the abbot's procurator also promised on oath that on receiving the resignation the monks

should present Angus the chaplain to the vicarage.
8 The bishop's procurator further promised,

that the bishop should grant to the monks a letter regarding the vicarage of the church of

Saint Queran similar to that which he had granted them regarding the vicarage of Saint Finan

1

Regist. de Passelet, pp. 128-130. 5
Regist. de Passelet, pp. 308-314.

2
Regist. de Passelet, p. 129. Regist. de Passelet, p. 136.

3
Regist. de Passelet, p. 128. 7

Regist. de Passelet, pp. 128, 129.
4
Regist. de Passelet, p. 130. 8

Regist. de Passelet, p. 131.
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in Kethromecongal.
1 In 1327 the church of Kylkeran was confirmed to the monks by Andrew

bishop of Argyle.
2 In the year 1351 the monks of Paisley complained to John abbot of

Dunfermelyn, and Andrew abbot of Neubotle, who in 1344 by a bull of Pope Clement VI.

had been appointed conservators and judges for redressing the grievances and defending the

rights of the Cluniac order in Scotland that Martin bishop of Argyle occupied and usurped

against their will their churches of Saint Colmanel, Saint Queran, and Saint Finan, within

his diocese, and the tithes and fruits of the same, and was inflicting on them various other

grievances contrary to the privileges and liberty of the Cluniac order ; and they petitioned the

delegates in virtue of their office to redress these grievances.
3 In the same year the delegates,

considering the difficulties that bishop Martin would experience in appearing before them

because of his distance from their residences and the dangers of travelling, and desirous of

saving to all parties labour and expense, appointed as their commissioners in the case Master

John Penny subdean of Glasgow, and Nigel of Carrotherys, Malcolm Kennedy, and Henry of

Mundaville, canons.4 The bishop was accordingly cited to appear before the commissioners

in the cathedral church of Glasgow on the 30th of May 1362, to answer to the monks or

their procurator, and to submit to the law ; but proving contumacious, even though present in

Glasgow on the day appointed and for several days previous, he was forthwith suspended from

his office by the commissioners, who then appointed Richard Daurog rector of Kyrkmichael,

Walter Rwl vicar of Herskyn, and Thomas of Arthurly vicar of Dalyel, to wait on him within

three days after receiving their mandate, to intimate his suspension, and to cite him anew to

appear before the commissioners in the cathedral church of Glasgow on the 14th of the following

June.5 On the 9th of that month however the matter was through the intervention of friends

brought to an amicable arrangement.
6 It was then agreed That the bishop of Argyle should

without delay cause to be delivered to the abbot or his procurator the sum of thirty-three

shillings and fourpence, which he had ordered to be sequestrated because the abbot alleging

his privilege of exemption had not attended his synod ; that with regard to the church of

Kylkeran he should cause to be relaxed the sequestration of its fruits which he had made on

account of the default of its repair, and should duly answer to the monks for the same ; that

the monks, as bound, should repair the church, and the bishop should bind those who were

engaged to the monks for repairing it .to fulfil their engagement on pain of ecclesiastical censure ;

that the bishop should anew receive and admit to the church the present incumbent by virtue

of the presentation of the monks
;
and that for the future he should not repel, but rather

benignantly admit the presentation by them to the churches which they held within the diocese

of Argyle, provided however that they presented to him as diocesan qualified persons within

term of law the bishop moreover protesting, that by the present agreement he did not in any

way prejudice his successors, if and in how far they should think their interests concerned,

and promising that he should cause the present agreement to be publicly expounded and pro-

1
Regist. de Passelet, p. 131. *

Regist. de Passelet, pp. 140-144.
2
Regist. de Passelet, p. 137.

5
Regist. de Passelet, pp. 144, 145.

s
Regist. de Passelet, pp. 140-143. 6

Regist. de Passelet, pp. 145, 146.
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claimed in the mother tongue in every church and place of his diocese in which there was anv

question concerning the things premised, the people being assembled either for that or for any

other purpose.
1 In 1455 John of Yle, Earl of Ross and Lord of the Isles, confirmed to the

monks of Paisley the rectory of the church of ' Saint Kylkeran in Kyntire,' with liberty to set

and dispose of it according to their pleasure.
2 In 1489 Robert bishop of Argyle sequestrated

the fruits of the churches of Colmanell, Kylkeran, and Kyllelan, belonging to the monks of

Paisley; and James abbot of Culros, being appointed by the Pope judge and conservator in

the case, on the 1st of February commissioned John Drummond and Duncan Bulle, dean and

archdeacon of Dunblane, James Broiss canon of Brechin, and Alexander Cant canon of Moray,

as his sub-delegates.
3 The bishop however proving contumacious, and failing to appear before

the commissioners, on the 4th of February they relaxed the sequestration, and appointed the

curates of Dunbartan, Donowne, and Kylmon, to enjoin the bishop, on pain of excommunication

by bell, book, and candle, to obey the decision which on the 9th of March was done in their

name at the town of Dunbartan by Alexander Clugston notary public.
4 In 1491, the bishop

still continuing refractory, on the 17th of April, hi presence of the people assembled for worship

in the church of Glasgow, and of several clerical witnesses, he was publicly excommunicated by

the some notary at the parochial altar.
5 The whole proceedings as recorded were afterwards

inspected by John abbot of Culros, the successor of James, and by him ordered to be reduced

in the form of a notarial transumpt.
6 In 1561 the church of Keilcheirran appears to have

belonged to the abbot of lona and the bishop of Argyle, in the respective proportions of two-

thirds and one-third.7 In 1607 and 1614 the whole teinds of Kilkerran belonged to the bishop

of Argyle;
8 but in 1621 the parsonage teinds belonged to James Earl of Abircorne, Lord

Paisley and Kilpatrick, as heir to his father Claud in the lordship and barony of Paisley.
9

At the new erection of the chapter of Argyle by King Charles II. in 1662 the minister at

Lochead in Kintyre was made one of the prebendaries.
10

The church stood on the south side of Loch Kilkerran.11 The burying-grouud still remains.*1

Of the lands granted by King James III. to John of Ila, Lord of the Isles, in the year 1481,

the lands of Killewnane, Owgill, Auchnaslesok, Achenacork, Kenochane, the two Knokrenochis,

GUenmorele, Glenranskill, and probably a few others, lay in this parish.
18 In 1512 King

James IV. assigned to David bishop of Ergile the '

fermes, bere, and aitis,' of the lauds of

Kilyownane and Loched, paid by the tenants before the last leasing (assedatio) made at Kil-

kerane, to be held during the King's pleasure, for the maintenance of the bishop and the keepers

of the castle built by him within Kintyre, until he should be ' better providit of vittalis' in

other places.
14 In 1513 King James renewed this grant.

15 In the years 1545, 1558, and 1564,

1

Regist. de Passelet, p. 146.
2
Regist. de Passelet, p. 156.

3
Regist. de Passelet, pp. 152-154.

4
Regist. de Passelet, pp. 154, 155.

5
Regist. de Passelet, p. 155.

6
Regist. de Passelet, pp. 152-156.

"
Collect, de Reb. Alb., pp. 3, 4.

8
Argyle Inventory.

9 Retonrs.
10 Acta Parl. Scot., vol. vii. p. 390.
11 MS. Maps in Adv. Lib. Blaen.

Geog. Collect.
12 Trans. Camb. Camd. Soc., p. 80.

13 See KINTYKE, p. 4.

14 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. iv. fol. 173.
15 Reg. Soc. Sig., vol. iv. fol. 225.

Mact'arlane's
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the three marklands of Kanloch, and perhaps a few others in Kilkerran, formed part of the

barony of Bar in North Kintyre.
1 In the year 1562 the four marks and a half of Wgill, the

four marks of Killiecrist and Scasgang, the two marks of Ballemeanach, the two marks of

Killewnane, the two marks of Ballenabrahat, the one mark of Kildalaig, the two marks of

G-lenranskillmoir, the four marks of Knokreawnoch-moir, the one mark of Auchnaslisseg, the

three marks of Knokreowch-beg, and others, were included in a grant by Queen Mary to

James Makconell of Dunnovaig and Glennis, which in 1563 and 1564 was confirmed to him

by the same Queen.
2

Before the year 1449 Alexander Lord of the Isles granted to the monks of Sagadull
' the

island of Sanct Barre with its pertinents lying at Loch Kilkerane.' 3 In 1508 King James IV.

confirmed the grant in favour of David bishop of Argyle, erecting the whole of the abbey lands

into the barony of Sagadull.
4 In 1556 Elleindawar, of the old extent of half a mark, was

sold as part of the barony by James bishop of Argyle to James Duke of Chastellaravlt. 5

Lochkilcarayne, according to an authority before quoted, is
' a saif harbour for ships, having

in mouth the iland called Hand Davar.6 '

In the year 1597 an act of the Scottish parliament ordained, that three burghs and burgh
towns should be erected in the Highlands and Isles, namely, in Kintyre, Lochaber, and Lewis,

an act however which does not seem to have been carried into effect.7 In 1609 the Lords of

Exchequer discharged Archibald Earl of Argyle from paying the fermes of the lordship of

Kintyre for the years 1608-1612, on condition that he should within five years 'plant a burgh
within the bounds of Kintyre, to be inhabited by lowlandmen and trafficking burgesses,

5

and

also to be a royal burgh.
8 This the Earl bound himself to do, and gave as cautioners for

fulfilling his engagement Sir John Campbell of Lundie his brother, and Sir John Campbell of

Calder.9 In 1614 an application by the Earl to have the term allowed for building a burgh
extended for other three years was refused by the commissioners of the crown rents.10 In 1667

the town of Loch-head in the lordship of Kintyre, erected into a burgh of barony to be called

the burgh of Campbelton, was granted to another Earl Archibald as part of the earldom which

he had resigned into the hands of King Charles II. 11 In 1700 Campbelton was made a royal

burgh by King William III. The charter of erection recites the statute of 1597, and states that

Inverary, distant about sixty miles, was the only royal burgh in Argyleshire.
12 It fixes the

boundary of the burgh thus ' The Loch of Campbelton, formerly called the Loch of Kilkerran,

on the east ; the lands of Kilkerran and Corshill on the south ; the lands of Moy on the west ;

and the lands of Ballingregan and Drumore on the north/ 13

King James IV., in order apparently to subdue and keep in order the highlanders, built

a castle, variously named his '
castle of Kintyre/ his ' new castle in Kyntire/ and his ' new

1 See KINTYRE, pp. 5-7.
2 See KINTYRE, pp. 6, 7-

3 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 408.

* Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. nn. 408, 481.

5 Argyle Charters.
' Macfarlane's Geog. Collect.

7 Acta Parl. Scot., vol. iv. p. 139. Collect, de Reb.

Alb., p. 159. Gregory's Highlands and Isles, p. 277.
8 Argyle Inventory.
9 Ibid. 10 Ibid. " Ibid.
12

Municipal Corporation Reports.
13

Municipal Corporation Reports.
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castle of Kilkerane in Kyntire,' at which he resided for some part of the year 1498. 1 It appears

to have been unfinished in 1503, when the parliament of Scotland appointed the justices-depute

and sheriffs of the South Isles to sit either at Tarbart or at Louch Kinkerane.2 In 1536 the

castle was fortified by King James V., who left in it a garrison to overawe the Macdonalds,

but before the King's ships had left the harbour the castle was retaken by the highlanders.
3

In 1615 it was held by the same clan under their chief, Sir James Macdonald of Dunnyveg.
4

Early in the last century the castle was standing,
5 but the present parish church of Campbelton,

built in 1780, now occupies its site.
6

At the head of Loch Kilkerran stood a castle built by the Earl of Argyle, which in 1618 by

an arrangement of the barons of Argyle for the good rule of the earldom, under direction of

the Privy Council, was committed to the keeping of Hector Macneill of Carskeay.
7 This

castle was standing in the last century.
8

In the centre of the burgh of Campbelton there stands an ancient cross, exhibiting some

beautiful scroll-work, traditionally referred to the twelfth century, and said to have been brought

from lona at the Reformation. It bears the following inscription in Saxon character Hec est

crux Domini Yvari M. H. (Mc
. ?) eachyrna quondam rectoris de Kyrecan et Domini Andr. nati ejut

rectoris de Kilcoman qui hanc crucem fieri faciebat.
9

KILMICHAEL.

Ecclesia Sancti Michaelis10 Kilmichell. 11
Deanery of Kintyre. (Map, No. 5.)

IN 1617 Kilmichell was by an act of the Scottish parliament united to Kilcharrane and

Kilchusland.12

This parish appears to have lain to the westward of Loch Kilkerran, and to have been mainly

composed of the large plain called the Laggan of Kintyre, which stretches between that loch

and Machrihanish Bay, and has an elevation of only forty feet above the sea.

In the year 1508 King James IV., compassionating the poverty of the bishoprick of Argyle,

which was situated among wild and uncivilised people (sylvestres et indomitas gentes), granted

in mortmain to that bishoprick for the honour and maintenance of its episcopal dignity, and

1
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. nn. 322, 336, 337, 338, 349,

8 Macfarlane's Geog. Collections.

350, 3(!8, 377, 617, 632. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. i. fol. 48.
9
Pennant, vol. iii. p. 196. Dobie's Perambulations,

Gregory's Highlands and Isles, pp. 93, 94. pp. 8, 9. New Stat. Ace. Trans, of Camb. Camd. Soc.,
2 Acta Parl. Scot., vol. ii. pp. 241

, 248, 249. Gregory's p. 167.

Highlands and Isles, p. 99. See KINTYRE, p. 4, note. 10 A. D. 1508. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 408. Reg.
3 Old and New Stat. Ace. Sec. Sig., vol. iii. fol. 159.
*
Gregory's Highlands and Isles, p. 378.

u A. D. 1617, 1621. Acta Parl. Scot., vol. iv. pp. 605,
6 Macfarlane's Geog. Collect. 6 New Stat. Ace. 607.
7
Gregory's Highlands and Isles, p. 400. Macfar- ia Acta Parl. Scot., vol. iv. pp. 605, 607. See KIL-

lane's Geog. Collect. KERBAN, p. 12.
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to bishop David and his successors, the two churches of Saints Constantino and Michael in

the lordship of Kyntyr, the rectories, vicarages, right of patronage, tithes, lands, and other

pertinents of the same, to remain for ever as mensal churches of the see.1 The teinds of

Kilmichael were in 1607 and 1614 leased by the bishop of Argyle to Archibald Earl of Argyle,

and in 1618 the commissioners for the plantation of kirks extended the lease to the term of

seventy-six years.
2 The glebe is now the property of the Duke of Argyle.

3

The church stood about two miles north-west from Campbelton.* In the year 1794 it had

been nearly destroyed by the removal of the material for building houses,
5 and no vestige of

it now remains.6

Between the years 1329 and 1380 John the son of Angus, Lord of the Isles, granted to

the monks of Sagadull two marklands called Lesenmarg, and the grant was in 1508 confirmed

by King James IV. to David bishop of Argyle, when he erected the barony of Sagadull in

favour of that prelate.
7 In the year 1481 King James III. granted to John of Isla, Lord of

the Isles, the thirteen marklands of Cralekill, Macharhanys, Darbrekane, and Clagkeile.
8 In

1539 King James V. granted to Alane M'Clane, the brother of Hector M'Clane of Dowart,

the nonentry and other dues of the sixteen marklands of Maucharrehanis, Clachkeill, Crailligille,

Darrarychane, and Lesnerk.9 In 1542 the same king granted these lands to Neill M'Neill,

the natural son of the deceased Neill M'Neill of Geya.
10 In 1552 the nonentry and other

dues of the same lands were granted by Queen Mary to Hector M'Clane, natural son of the

deceased Alane M'Clane the brother of Hector M'Clane of Dowart, with remainder to the

latter.
11 In 1553 by order of Queen Mary the same lands, formerly belonging to Malcolm

Makneill of Geya, were apprised in favour of the same Hector M'Clane for the nonentry

duties due to the Queen for sixty years, and the fee of the appriser.
12 In 1554 they were

sold by Neill M'Neill of Geya to James Makconnell of Dunnaveg and Glennis, and Agnes

Campbell his wife, with remainder to his brothers Angus, Coill, Alexander Og, and Sorell Boy

Makconnell, and to his own heirs whomsoever, on which followed a crown charter by Queen

Mary.
13 In 1619 John M'Conell was served heir in the same lands to his father Archibald,

who was a natural son of Angus M'Connell of Dunavaig.
14

In 1481 King James ILL granted to Tarlach Makalexander for life the two marklands of

Auchnaglek (or Achalik), the two marks of Kilmichell, and the four marks of Le Crag.
15 The

same lands were included in the barony of Bar in North Kintyre, granted by Queen Mary
to James M'Connyll of Donyveg and Glennis in the year 1545, granted of new by Queen

Mary and her husband Francis to the same James M'Connyll in 1558, and granted by the same

1 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 481. Reg. Sec. Sig.,
9
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xiii. fol. 16.

vol. iii. fol. 159. 2
Argyle Inventory.

10 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xvi. fol. 1.

3 Information by Rev. D. M'Nab. "
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxiv. fol. 120.

4 Information by Rev. D. M'Nab. 12
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxvi. fol. 5. Reg. Mag. Sig.,

6 Old Stat. Ace. lib. xxxi. no. 1582.

6 Information by Rev. D. M'Nab. 13
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxi. no. 57. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

7 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. nn. 408, 481. Reg. Sec. vol. xxvii. fol. 53. u Retours.

Sig., vol. iii. fol. 145. 15 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. x. no. 9. See KINTYRE,
8 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xi. no. 64. See KINTYRE, p. 4. pp. 3, 4.
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Queen to Archibald his son and heir apparent in 1564.1 The two mark lands of Auchnaglack
were also included in a grant by Queen Mary to the same James Makconell in 1562, confirmed

to him in 1563 and 1564.2

On Machrihanish Bay there is a village named Salt Pans.3

KILCHOUSLAND.

Glenquhissillan
4

Kilquhislane
5 Ecclesia Sancti Constantini6 Kilwhous-

lan7 Kilchusland.8
Deanery of Kintyre. (Map, No. 6.)

IN the year 1617 Kilchusland was united to Kilcharrane and Kilmichell.9

This parish seems to have extended in length from the north shore of Loch Kilkerran to the

borders of Glensaddell, and in breadth about half way across Kintyre. Its general features

are those of the district, a hilly interior with a rocky coast.

In the year 1499 the parsonage of Glenquhissilan became vacant by the death of Alexander

M'Rannell Mor M'Donell, and Master Adam Colquhoun was presented to the cure by King

James IV.10 In 1507 the same king granted a presentation to the rectory of Kilquhislane in

favour of Michael Colquhoun, when it should be vacant by the demission of Master Adam

Colquhoun.
11 This church appears to have been dedicated to a contemporary of Saint Columba

who preached and was martyred in Kintyre,
12 and to be the church of Saint Constantine

which in 1508 was together with the church of Saint Michael granted by King James IV.

to the bishop of Argyle as a mensal church.13 In 1607 and 1614 the teinds of Kilchousland

were leased to Archibald Earl of Argyle by the bishop Mr. Neill Campbell, and in 1618 the

lease was extended to seventy-six years by the commissioners for the plantation of kirks.14

The church, whose walls are still entire, stands on a rocky eminence overhanging the sea

not far from the mouth of Loch Kilkerran.15 There was probably a church or chapel at Kildon-

nell in the northern part of the parish.
16

Between the years 1306 and 1329 King Eobert Bruce granted some land in Kintyre to

Gilchreist Macymar M'Cay.
17 In 1499 King James IV. granted certain lands to John M'Ean

1 See KIN-TYRE, pp. 5-7.
10 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. i. fol. 3.

2 See KINTYRE, pp. 6, 7-
" Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. iii. fol. 89.

3 New Stat. Ace. ia Forduni Scotichron., lib. iii. c. 26. Brev. Aberd.
4 A. D. 1499. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. i. fol. 3. Prop. SS. pro temp, hyem., fol. 67. Rerum Hib. Scrip-
6 A. D. 1507. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. iii. fol. 89. tores, vol. ii. T. p. 157.
8 A. D. 1508. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 481. Reg. 13 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 481. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

Sec. Sig., vol. iii. fol. 159. vol. iii. fol. 159. See KILMIOHAEL, pp. 17, 18.

7 Circa A. D. 1600. MS. Maps in Adv. Lib. Circa " Argyle Inventory.
A. D. 1640. Blaeu. MS. Maps in Adv. Lib. Blaeu. Dobie's Peram-

8 Acta Parl. Scot., vol. iv. pp. C05, G07. bulations, p. 98. Trans, of Camb. Camd. Soc., p. 80.

9 Acta Parl. Scot., vol. iv. pp. 605, 607. See KIL- 16 See Maps.
KERRAN, p. 12. Rob. Index, p. 25, no. 2. See KINTYRE, p. 2.
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of Ardnamurchan for his good service done in taking John Lord of the Isles, his son, and their

accomplices, and for renouncing the twenty-three marklands of Mid Kintyre with the office of

steward and other lands.1 In 1542, on the ground that the office of coroner of the island and

bounds of North Kintyre belonged heritably to Ewir M'Cay More and his predecessors, being

immediately held of the Lords of the Isles from time immemorial, and that their writs had been

destroyed during the wars and commotions in that province, King James Y. granted to the

said Ewir the said office and four marks of Armegill and Vughedall in Myd-Kyntyre belonging
to it for the usual dues, provided that Ewir and his heirs should be faithful to the King in all

time coming.
2 In 1545, 1558, and 1564, the two mark lands of Uggadul-Mackay were included

in the barony of Bar in North Kintyre.
3

In the year 1545 Queen Mary granted to James M'Connyll of Dunneveyg and Glennys, as

part of the barony of Bar in North Kintyre, the three marklands of Ballegregane, three marks

of Ascomwlmoir, three marks of Ascomwlbeg, three marks of Barrascomwl, eight marks of

Smarbe, four marks of Peyninvir, three marks of Laggane, three marks of Callebull, four marks

of Rannochane, four marks of Drumgarroch, three marks of Gartgrellane, three marks of Kil-

kadame, four marks of Ardincrosch, two marks of Ballochgir, two marks of Kildonnen, and

some other lands apparently in this parish.
4 In 1558 Francis and Mary, King and Queen of

Scots, renewed the grant on account of the destruction of M'ConnyH's charters, and in 15G4

Queen Mary gave the same lands to Archibald M'Coneill his son and apparent heir.5

KILCHENZIE.

Skeirkenze6 Kilchaidnich7 Skeirchenzie8 Deanery of Kintyre. (Map, No. 7.)

KILCHENZIE appears to have been united to Killorow (or Kilmarow) before or about the

period of the Reformation.9 It was united to Killean before the year 1636.10

This parish seems to have included but a very small portion of the modern parish of Killean,

of which it forms the southern extreme. It has the hilly interior and alluvial coast that

characterize this part of Kintyre.

Of the parsonage of the church of Skeirkenze the monks of lona had two-thirds and

the bishop of the Isles one-third.11 In 1561 the whole belonged to the bishop as commen-

dator of lona. 12 In 1609 Alexander, commendator of Ardchattan and heritable proprietor

of the teinds of Skeirchenzie, with the consent of his wife Catharine M'Donald, granted to

1 Argyle Inventory. 7 Circa A. D. 1600. MS. Maps in Adv. Lib. Circa
2 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxviii. no. 540. Reg. Sec. Sig., A. D. 1640. Blaeu.

vol. xvii. fol. 71.
s A. D. 1609, 1636. Argyle Inventory. A. D. 1695.

3 See post.
* See KINTYRE, pp. 5, 6. Retours. 9 See post.

6 See KINTYEE, pp. 6, 7-
10 Argyle Inventory.

" Collect, de Reb. Alb., p. 3.

6 A. D. 1561. Collect, de Rebus Albanicis, p. 3. 12 Coll. de Reb. Alb., p. 3.
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Lachlan M'Lauchlan of Killorow, and to his son Charles M'Lauchlan V'Eachen, the parsonage

of the kirk of Skeirchenzie, extending to three-fourths of the teinds, for yearly payment of

twenty-six shillings and eightpence Scots, with six shillings and eightpence in augmentation, to

be paid at the kirk of Kilmartine. 1 In 1695 Archibald Earl of Argyle was served heir to his

father Archibald in the tithes of the church of Skeirchenzie and Killorow.2

The church, dedicated to Saint Kenneth, Cainech, or Kenny, an abbot in Ireland, stood near

the southern boundary of the parish, about four miles from Campbellton.
3 Some very imperfect

remains of it are still to be seen.4

Of the lands composing the barony of Bar in North Kintyre in the years 1545, 1558, and

1564, the four marks of Clangart, four marks of Corphetauchane, four marks of the two Bal-

mowllenis, two marks of Drummoir-Nawbodach, and four marks of Drummorelannaye, lay in

Kilchenzie or in the neighbouring parish of Killorow.5 The forty raarklands of Skeirkenze in

Kintyre, formerly belonging to the monks of lona, were in 1561 the property of the bishop of

the Isles as commendator of that monastery.
6 In 1576 the lands of Skeirchenzie including

the four marks of Puttychan, four marks of Killemorich, three marks of Skeirblaan, sixteen

shillings and eightpence of Cargleish, sixteen shillings and eightpence of Largbeg, Kilvorow,

Kilmacroy, Laggalreif, and others, extending in all to a 30 land of old extent, with the heri

table office of bailie of these lands and of the regality of the monastery of Icolmkill, lying

within that regality and in the lordship of Kintyre, were granted by John bishop of the Isles

to Colin Earl of Argyle and Dame Agnes Keith his Countess.7

On the hill of Eanachan there is an ancient dun or fort about eighty yards in circumference.8

KILMAROW.

Ecclesia Sancte Marie9 Killolrow10 Kilraaro in Kintyr
11 Killorow12

Kilmarow in Kintyre.
18

Deanery of Kintyre. (Map, No. 8.)

THIS parish appears to have been united to Kilchenzie before or soon after the Reformation,

and along with it to Killean before the year 1636.14 It lay apparently along the west coast of

Kintyre between Kilchenzie and Glenbarr.

Before the year 1251 Rotheric, the son of Reginald lord of Kyntire, gave for the service of

the church of Saint John in Kyntire (the church of Killean, which in 1243 was granted to the

bishop of Argyle by King Alexander II.) five pennylands, namely, three of the church of Saint

1
Argyle Inventory.

2 Retours. 7 Argyle Inventory.
3 MS. Maps in Adv. Lib. Blaeu. County Maps.

8 Dobie's Perambulations, p. 35.

Dobie's Perambulations, p. 28. 9 Ante A. D. 1251. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 3y.
* Trans. Camb. Camd. Soc., p. 82. The walls of the 10 Circa A. D. 1600. MS. Maps in Adv. Lib. Circa

church, as sketched by Mr. Dobie in 1833, are nearly A. D. 1C40. Blaeu.

entire. Perambulations, p. 34. " A. D. 1631. Retours. lt A. D. 1695. Retonrs.
6 See KINTYRE, pp. 5-7.

1S A. D. 1697. Retours.
* Collect, de Reb. Alb., p. 3. See KILCHENZIE, p. 20.
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John, and two of the church of Saint Mary, in honour of both these saints.
1 In the year 1507

the grant was confirmed to David bishop of Argyle by King James IV., on account of the sin

gular devotion which he bore towards the blessed confessor Saint Moloc, patron of the cathedral

church of Lismore.2 There appears to be no farther record of this church till after the Eeformation.

In 1609 its teinds were probably included with those of Kilchenzie in a grant by Alexander com-

mendator of Ardchattan to Lauchlan M'Lauchlan of Killorow.3 In 1631 John Campbell, the

son of the commendator, was served heir to his father in the church, teinds, and advowson of

Kilmaro in Kintyr.
4 In 1695 Archibald Earl of Argyle was served heir to his father Archi

bald in the teinds of the church of Skeirchenzie and Killorow.5 In 1697 John Campbell of

Ardchattan was served heir to his father Archibald, 'fear' of Ardchattan, in the property of the

church, parish, teinds, and patronage of Kilmarow in Kintyre.
6

The church appears to have stood near the south end of the parish, nearly due north from the

church of Kilchenzie.7

KILLEAN.

Kilican8 Ecclesia Sancti Johannis9 Killane10 Kilean11 Killean. 12

Deanery of Kintyre. (Map, No. 9.)

IN 1753 the district of Saddell was disjoined from the parish of Killean and united with

Skipness into a new parish.
13

The old parish of Killean appears to have extended across the whole breadth of Kintyre, and

to have been bounded on the south by Glenbarr and Glensaddell, and on the north by a line

stretching from near Runahuran Point on the west to the neighbourhood of Cour and Sperasaig

on the east. Its western division gradually rises from a level alluvial shore to the height of 700

or 800 feet, the eastern being chiefly composed of heathy hills alternating with deep valleys.

It has numerous small lakes and streams, and in the south between Glensaddell and Glenbarr

rises the mountain Beinn-an-tuirk, 2170 feet above the level of the sea.

In the year 1243 King Alexander II., compassionating the poverty of the bishoprick of

Argyle, granted to the bishop the church of Kilican. in Kentyr with all its lands and other

pertinents.
14 Before the year 1251 Rotheric, the son of Reginald lord of Kyntire, granted in

honour of Saint Mary and Saint John, for the service of the church of Saint John in Kyntire,

five pennylands, namely, three from the same church of Saint John (Killean), and two from the

1
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 389. 8 A. D. 1243. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 389.

2
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 389. 9 Ante A. D. 1251. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 389.

3
Argyle Inventory. 10 A. D. 1545. State Papers, vol. v. p. 477-

4 Retours. Circa A. D. 1600. MS. Maps in Adv. Lib. Circa
5 Retours. A. D. 1640. Blaeu.
6 Retours. 12 A. D. 1607 1G36. Argyle Inventory. Retours.
7 MS. Maps in Adv. Lib. Blaeu. For lands in this 13 New Stat. Ace.

parish, see KILCHENZIE, p. 21. " Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 389.
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church of Saint Mary (Kilmarow.)
1 In 1507 both these grants were confirmed to Bishop David

by King James IV.2 In 1545 a deed of Donald, Lord of the Isles and Earl of Ross, is witnessed

by Sir Archibald Macgillavray vicar of Killane. 8

The church stood on the west coast opposite the island of Cara.* Its remains, still nearly

entire, are in the form of a cross.5 There appears to have been a church or chapel at Kilmichael

in the district of Carradell, and another at Kilmory near the church. 6 The walls of a chapel at

Tyanloam, to the north of the church, remain entire.7

Before the middle of the thirteenth century the abbey of Sagadull, afterwards termed Sandale

and Saddell, was founded for monks of the Cistercian order by Reginald the son of Sorlet

(Somerled), who styled himself King of the Isles and Lord of Ergile and Kyntire.
8 He granted

to the monks the lands of Glensagadull and the twelve marks of Baltebeam in the lordship

of Kyntire, and the twenty marklands of Cesken in the isle of Arane.9 Roderic the son of

Reginald granted them the lands of Glentorsadull and Ygladull in the lordship of Kyntire.
10

The abbey, it is said, became a house of no common repute for sanctity.
11 It is said also, that

about the year 1257 Thomas Sandalius (apparently so named from his connexion with the abbey)

became a monk of Saddell, that he was afterwards abbot, that he was famed for his austerity, and

that he left many works which were preserved in the library at Saint Andrews. 12 It has been

suggested that Saddell is to be identified with the ' cloister of grey monks/ who made their peace

with Haco King of Norway in his descent upon Scotland in 1263, and gave Symon, apparently

one of his chaplains, who died at Gudey (the isle of Gigha), sepulture within their church in Kin-

tyre.
13 About the same period, Nigel and Isobel, Earl and Countess of Carrik, granted to the

monks the two pennylands of Kildonune and Creisboig in that earldom. 14 Between the years

1329 and 1380 John Lord of the Isles, the son of Angus, granted them the two marklands of

Lesenmarg.
13 About the middle of the fifteenth century they received from Alexander Lord of

the Isles two marklands called Cragvan in the island of Giga, and the island of Sanct Barre

lying at Loch Kilkerane ; from John Lord of the Isles and Angus his son the lands of Knochan-

tebeg, and twelve unciate called Kellipull; and from Duncan Campbele of Lochquhow a

halfpennyland called Barrandayb and Blairnatibrade in the lordship of Knapdale.
16 The several

grants of Reginald and others were confirmed respectively by King Alexander II. or III., King

Robert Bruce, King David II., and King Robert II. or III. 17 In the year 1508 King James IV.,

at whose instance Pope Julius II. had united the abbey of Sagadull to the bishoprick of Argyle,

as tutor and governor of his eldest son James Prince of Scotland and of the Isles, and for his

1
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 389. "

Hay's Scotia Sacra, p. 667.
2
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 389. u

Hay's Scotia Sacra, p. 667. Spotiswood's Religious
3 State Papers, vol. v. p. 477.

4 County Maps Houses.
5 New Stat. Ace. In 1833 the walls are described as 13 Haco's Expedition, pp. 52, 53. New Stat. Ace.

perfectly entire. Dobie's Perambulations, p. 151. Symon's burial-place might without violence be con-
6 See Blaeu's and other Maps. jectured to have been at Tyanloam, which is some-
7 Trans. Camb. Camel. Soc., p. 82. times styled a monastery, and may have been a cell of
8 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 408. Spotiswood's Saddell. See Trans. Camb. Camd. Soc., p. 82.

Religious Houses. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 408.
9 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 408. lo Ibid. 15 Ibid. Ibid. " Ibid.
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devotion towards the blessed confessor Saint Moloc patron of the see, confirmed all the above

grants in favour of Bishop David.1 At the same time he erected all the abbey lands into the

barony of Sagadull, with power to build castles and other strongholds for the bishop's defence

and the king's service, to fortify them with stone walls, ditches, ramparts, iron bars, drawbridges,

and portcullises, with bulwarks and le machcoling and all other necessary fortifications above, and

to make constables, janitors, sentinels, jailers, keepers, and other necessary officers.
2 In the same

year King James IV. renewed his grant, with the power to build mills in any part of the bishop-

rick, with the multures, sequels, and other pertinents.
3 In 1510 the same Bishop David, commen-

dator of Sandale, and Sir Alexander Macloid his dean, official of the Isles, had a letter of

protection from King James IY. addressed to the inhabitants of their lands, to the effect that

none of them should disturb the bishop or his dean in uplifting the fruits of their lands and

churches.* The castle of Saddell appears to be that built by the same bishop within Kintire, for

the maintenance of whose keepers, as well as for his own, he received from King James IV. in

1512 the 'fermes, bere, and aids' of Kilyownane and Loched.5 In 1537 there appears on

record Adam Montgomery captain of Sagadell.
6 In 1556 James bishop of Argyle, for

certain sums paid to him by James Duke of Chastellarault, Earl of Aran and Lord Hammil-

toune, namely, for 1200 paid him for various purposes, and 10,000 paid him to meet

the tax granted to the Queen, and to augment his rental by the sum of thirteen shillings and

fourpence, granted to the Duke for the yearly payment of forty-nine marks Scots the lands and

manor or fortalice of Saddagall (or Saddell), including the four marklands of Saddell called the

mains of Saddell, three marks of Corscadill, twenty shillings of LefFenchorraucht, twenty shillings

of Leffenbeg, one mark of Vlladill, one mark of Kilmichell, two marks of Leffenmoir, two marks

of Giristill, twenty shillings of Iffernan, twenty shillings of Bradiffernan, twenty shillings of

Monychwill, two marks of Wggadill, two marks of Kildonane, one mark of Ormissary, eight

shillings of Kellabill, two marks of Knokchantibeg, two marks of Lessewark, a half mark of Ellein-

Dawar, two marks of Ballewahan, two marks and a-half of Knokingor, two marks and a-half of

Drummaylay, one mark of Bordadow, four marks of Kilmory, three marks of Auchinleskin, and

twenty shillings of Drumnamwkloche, extending in all to forty-eight marklands of old extent

seisin taken on the four marklands of Saddell to be sufficient for the whole.7 In the same year

James M'Onele of Dounawik, on giving up his claim to certain lands in the Isle of Arran,

received from the Earl of Arran the whole lands of Saddell and keeping of the place thereof, held

by the Earl of his brother the bishop of Argyle, 011 condition of paying the dues, keeping open house

for the bishop and the Earl as masters of the same, doing nothing to the prejudice of the Isle of

Arrane, and binding himself to assist the bishop in levying his rents and teinds throughout Kin-

tyre.
8 In the Libellus Taxationum Sauledene (apparently intended for Saddell) is rated at 40.

1

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 408. Reg. Sec. Sig.,
4
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. iv. fol. 65.

vol. iii. fol. 145. 6 See KILKERRAN, p. 15.
2
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 408. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

6 Lib. Ecc. Nost. Dom. Glasg., p 100.

vol. iii. p. 145. 7 Argyle Charters.
3 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 481. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

" Collect, de Reb. Alb., pp. 88, 89.

vol. iii. fol. 159.
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Tlie remains of the monastery stand on the banks of a small stream at the entrance to the valley

of (rlensaddell on the east coast of Kintyre.
1 The abbey church, which was in the shape of a

cross, was 136 feet long by 24 wide, having a transept 78 feet by 24, and a nave 60 feet long,

and south and west of the transept there is a square 58 feet wide, apparently the cloisters.2 The

burying-ground contains a few monuments of the Macdonalds and other clans.8

Near the same place stands Saddell Castle, the ancient stronghold of the bishops of Argyle,

and still entire and inhabited.4

In the year 1498 King James IV. granted to his servitor Adam Rede of Sterquhite the fortalice

of Ardcardane, and 100 shillinglands of old extent beside it, with the 16 marklands of old extent

of Glencardane, adjacent to the former, in the lordship of North Kyntire, for payment of the usual

dues, and for finding and maintaining six bowmen to serve the king in his wars with the Isles-

men, the said Adam being bound to remain in the castle during these wars after the expiration of

the terms during which the castle and lands might be held by Mathew Earl of Lennox or others. 5

In 1500 the same king granted to the same Adam Rede for the same service as in 1498 the four

marklands of old extent of Arkerdcne with the fortalice of the same, and the 20 marklands of old

extent of Glencardine, Auchinsaull, Ranydoch, Auchinbrek, Keironasche, Auchinreauch, Carry-

makkonnan, and Cardoll, lying near the four marklands of Arkardine, forfeited to the king by Sir

John of the Isles.6 In 1545 and 155*8 these lands with 30 marks in the island of Rachre were

included in the barony of Bar in North Kintyre.
7 In 1564 Queen Mary granted to James M'Coneill

of Dunnyvaig and Glennis the nonentry and other dues of the 20 land of Rawchern on the

coast of Ireland, together with the four marks of Ardcaradull, three marks of Duppeyne, four

marks of Ranadull, two marks of Achnasawald, two marks of Kilmichaell, two marks of Schronog-

van, one mark of Kerenacragy, one mark of Kerenasy, two marks of the two Dufthorrenis, and

two marks of Aucharathie, in all 24 marks of old extent, corresponding to the grants of 1498 and

1500, and in the Queen's hands since the decease of John M'Coneill, Donald Baldochsone, Adam

Reid of Sterquhyte, or other lawful possessor.
8 In 1605 Margaret and Jonet, daughters of Adam

Reid of Barskymmyng, and Hugh Wallace of Auchinveil and John Spottiswode of Foular, his

grandsons by the mother's side, were served his heirs in the same lands in Kintyre and the isle

of Rauchrie.9

1 New Stat. Ace. Trans. Camb. Camd. Soc., p. 158. Rachrin is well known as the island in which King
Macfarlane's Geo. Collections. Robert Bruce took refuge in 130(5, and the inhabitants

2 New Stat. Ace. Trans. Camb. Camd. Soc., p. 158. of which did homage to him as their kin)?.
' The Brus,

1

Anderson's Guide to the Highlands (1834), p. 375. (Spalding Club), pp. 73, 74. Fordun, circa A. D. 1400,
3 New Stat. Ace. Trans. Camb. Camd. Soc., p. 158. and Buchanan, circa A. D. 1570, place Rachryne among

Dobie's Perambulations, pp. 110-114. the islands of Scotland. Scotichronicon, lib. ii. c. 10.

1 New Stat. Ace. and Maps. Buchanani Historia, lib. i. cap. 35. In 1551 the crews
5
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 381. Reg. Sec. Sig., of four ships were sent by the Lord Deputy of Ireland

vol. i. fol. 5t>. to plunder the island of Reachrann. They were met
6
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 626. Reg. Sec. Sig., and defeated by James and Colla Maol Duv, the sons

vol. i. fol. 101. of M'Conell, none escaping except the commanding
7 See KINTYRE, pp. 5, 6. There was a church in lieutenant, who was kept prisoner until exchanged for

Rechran, founded in the year 634 by Scgienus abbot of Somhavile Buidhe Macdonell, the brother of the vic-

lona (Abbas Hiiensis). Rerum Hib. Scriptorcs, vol. ii. tors, together with a considerable ransom. Annals of

T. p. 192. For its history see Reeves' Eccl. Ant. of the Four Masters.

Down, Connor, and Dromore, pp. 248-250, 288-29:?. 8 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxxii. fol. 113. Retours.
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From Ranald Bane, who in 1461 was a deputy from the Earl of Boss to King Edward IV. of

England, there descended a family called the Clanranaldbane of Largie in Kintyre.
1 In 1510,

at the instance of the Earl of Angus, King James IV. granted to Marion of Ylis, the daughter

of Makranald Bayne, for life, the four marklands of Cortynvale in the lordship of Kyntire, free of

all mails and dues.2 It is probably one of the same family who in 1542 appears in record as

Donald M'Alester of Largis in Kyntire.
3 The lands of Ramharyne, Stelag (or Scelag), Dow-

naschre, Gortnanofale, the two Narrachannis, Vlnadull, Ballochgarrane, Baiauchtir, Clacheg, and

certain lands in Kilcalmonell, which in 1545, 1558, and 1564, were included in the barony of

Bar in North Kintyre, granted by Queen Mary to the M'Coneills,
4 were in 1627 united with

Blarie, Rannochan, and Kallepuill, into the tenandry of Largie, in which Alexander M'Connel

was in that year served heir to his father Archibald. 5

In 1545, 1558, and 1564, the two marklands of Greynane, two marks of Sownadull, two marks

of Coir, two marks of Sparsage, and four marks of Crossag (the latter two were perhaps in Kil

calmonell), were part of the same barony of Bar. 6 In 1573 the two marklands of Corr and two

marks of Sunadell were granted by John bishop of the Isles to Colin Earl of Argyle for yearly

payment of four marks, and of forty pence in augmentation.
7 In 1592 King James VI. granted

to Archibald Campbell of Kilmun for the same yearly payment the same lands, which were part

of the priory of Ardchattan, and had been annexed to the crown. 8 In 1620 Archibald Campbell

of Kilmun was served heir in the same lands to his father Archibald provost of Kilmun.9

In the barony of Bar were likewise included the four marklands of Trubastull, five marks of

Mungastull, three marks of Ballocht-Ogreichane, two marks of Glencardoch, six marks of Bar,

two marks of Kilgregir, two marks of Kilmoloig, three marks of Amot, two marks of Stokadull,

two marks of Arnegill, two marks of Bliarie, two marks of Achetaydowe, four marks of Barmo-

nagach, and one mark of Grarwald. 10

In the centre of the modern parish may still be seen the rude remains of Dundonald, the resi

dence of the Macdonald when visiting the district.
11 The charters here granted by the island

chief are said to have run thus ' I Macdonald, sitting upon Dundonald, give you a right to your
farm from this day till to-morrow, and every day thereafter, so long as you have food for the great

Macdonald of the Isles.
12

1

Gregory's Highlands and Isles, pp. 47, 63. 7 Argyle Inventory.
2
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. iv. fol. 48. 8 Argyle Inventory.

3
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xv. fol. 86. 9 Retours. Argyle Inventory.

4 See KINTYKE, pp. 5-7.
w See KINTYRE, p. 6.

5 Retours. See KILCALMONELL, p. 31. u New Stat. Ace.
6 See KINTYRE, pp. 5-7.

!2 New Stat. Ace.
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KILCALMONELL.

Ecclesia Sancti Colmaneli in Kentyir
1 Ecclesia Sancti Colmaneli in

Schyphinche, Ecclesia Sancti Colmaneli de Scybinche
2 Ecclesia Sancti

Colmaneli3 Ecclesia de Kylcolmanel
4 Ecclesia de Colmanel in Knap-

dal 5 Ecclesia de Colmaneli (or Colmanel)
6 Kilchalmanell 7 Kilcul-

mannell8 Kilcalmannell.9
Deanery of Kintyre. (Map, No. 10.)

THE western half of this parish is now united with part of Kilberry, from which it is naturally

divided by the isthmus of Tarbet. The date of their union is unknown. In 1753 the other half of

Kilcalmonell was united with the eastern half of Killean into the parish of Saddell and Skipness.
10

The old parish of Kilcalmonell extended on the west from Tarbet nearly to Runahuran Point,

and on the east from Tarbet to the vicinity of Cour. From its sandy western coast it rises

towards the centre with a gentle acclivity to the height of several hundred feet above the sea,

and at one point towards the south-east reaches the height of 1500. The eastern side of the

parish is chiefly composed of heathy hills of lower elevation than the central ridge, and the whole

is diversified by some small streams and lakes.

In the year 1247 Pope Innocent IV. confirmed to the rector of the church of Saint Colmanel

in Kentyir
' a certain portion of land commonly called a pennyland, which had been granted

to that church by Dufgall lay patron of the same.' 11 In the year 1261 the same Dufgall, the

son of Syfyn, with the consent of John his heir, granted to the monks of Paisley
' the right of

patronage of the church of Saint Colmanel, which was situated in his land of Kentyr, with the

chapel of Saint Columba which was situated near his castle of Schepehinche, after the death of

Clement rector of the said church' bequeathing at the same time his body to be buried in

the monastery of Paisley.
12 In 1262 Alan bishop of Argyle confirmed to the monks the same

church with its chapels, to be' converted to their own use, saving the vicar's portion in that

church as in other churches of the diocese, and saving to the bishop the fourth part of the

church which was acknowledged to belong to the bishop's table, and the right of the bishop

and other ordinaries in all things.
13 In the same year Walter Steward Earl of Menthet

1 A. D. 1247. Regist. de Passelet, p. 123. A. D. A. D. 1455. Regist. de Passelet,p. 156.

1261. Regist. de Passelet, pp. 121, 122. A. D. 1202. A. D. 1489, 1491. Regist. de Passelet, pp. 152-156.

Regist. de Passelet, p. 122. A. D. 12G9. Regist. de ? Circa, A. D. 1GOO. MS. Maps in Adv. Lib. Circa

Passelet, p. 136. A. D. 1272131(5. Regist. de Pas- A. D. 1640. Blaeu.

selet, p. 123. A. D. 1284. Regist. de Passelet, p. 124. 8 A. D. 1621. Retours.
2 A. D. 1262. Regist. de Passelet, pp. 121, 122. A. D. 9 A. D. 1632, 1695. Retonrs.

1265. Regist. de Passelet, p. 309. 10 New Stat. Ace.
3 A. D. 12U5. Regist. de Passelet, p. 124. A. D. "

Regist. de Passelet, p. 123.

1351. Regist. do Passelet, p. 143. Regist. de Passelet, pp. 120, 121.
4 A. IX 1327. Regist. de Passelet, p. 137- 13

Regist. de Passelet, p. 122.
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confirmed to the monks 'the grant of Dufgall the son of Syfyn, made to them before he

gave him (Walter Steward) his land of Schyphinche, regarding the church of Saint Colmanel

situated within the said land, with one pennyland belonging to that church, and the chapel

near the castle of Schypinche.'
1 In 1265 the church was confirmed to the monks by Pope

Clement IY.2 In the year 1269 Laurence bishop of Argyle confirmed to them the mother

church of Saint Colmanel in Kentyir, granted by Dufgal the son of Sifyn, and confirmed by
Alan the bishop's predecessor.

3
Subsequently to the year 1272 the writs relating to this

church were inspected and certified by Eobert Wishart bishop of Glasgow.
4 In the year 1284,

on the Saturday immediately following the Decollation of Saint John the Baptist (29th August),

at the church of Saint Finnan, Bishop Laurence issued his mandate to Oddo, dean of Chris

tianity of Glasrod, to go in company with Maurice chaplain of the parish church of Saint Finnan

to the church of Saint Colmanel in Kentyir, and there to give Brice and William, monks of

Paisley and procurators of the abbot, corporal possession of that church and of the chapel of

Chypehinche depending thereon, with all pertinents, and saving the rights of every one. 5 In

the same year, on the Lord's Day preceding the Nativity of the Virgin Mary (8th Sept.), the

bishop's attorneys gave effect to his mandate, and on the eve of the Nativity within the abbey
of Paisley reduced their proceedings to writing.

6 In 1285, on Wednesday following the feast

of the Assumption (August 15), they inspected and certified the Pope's bull relating to the same

church.7 In 1327 the church of Kylcolmanel was confirmed to the monks by Andrew bishop

of Argyle.
8 It was one of three belonging to the monks, the fruits of which Bishop

Martin in 1351 appropriated.
9 In the settlement of the matter by the delegates of the Pope

no particular decision regarding this church has been recorded.10 In 1455 John of Yle, Earl

of Ross and Lord of the Isles, confirmed to the monks the rectory of the church of Colmanel,

with liberty to set and dispose of it at their pleasure.
11 In 1469 the bull of Pope Clement IV.

was transcribed at Glasgow by order of Symon of Dalgless, precentor of Glasgow and the

bishop's official.
12 In 1491 Robert bishop of Argyle, who since 1489 had contumaciously

interfered with the fruits of the church of Colmanell and others, was excommunicated for his

conduct by the delegates of the Pope.
13 In 1581 William commendator of Paisley leased the

parsonage and vicarage teinds of Kilcalmonell to Colin Earl of Argyle, Justice-General of

Scotland, and Dame Agnes Countess of Argyle.
14 In 1621 James Earl of Abircorne, Lord

Paisley and Kilpatrick, was served heir to his grandfather Claud Lord Paisley in the par

sonage teinds and patronage of Kilculmannell, as part of the lordship or barony of Paisley.
15

In 1632 Sir Dugall Campbell of Achinbrek and Dame Issobell Boyd his wife, as having right

from James Lord Paisley and Abercorn, titular of the teinds of Kilcalmanell, exchanged them

1

Regist. de Passelet, pp. 121, 122.
2
Regist. de Passelet, p. 309.

3
Regist. de Passelet, p. 13(j.

4
Regist. de Passelet, p. 123.

5
Regist. de Passelet, p. 124.

8
Regist. de Passelet, p. 124.

7
Regist. de Passelet, p. 124.

8
Regist. de Passelet, p. 137.

9
Regist. de Passelet, p. 143. See KILKKKUA.N. ]>. 14.

10
Regist. de Passelet, pp. 140-143.

11
Regist. de Passelet, p. 136.

12
Regist. de Passelet, p. 309.

13
Regist. de Passelet, pp. 152-156. See KILKEBRAN,

p. 15.

11
Argyle Inventory.

15 Retours.
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with Archibald Lord Lome for the teinds and patronage of the chapel at the head of Lochger

called Kilniachuraag.
1 In the same year Archibald M'Allester was served heir to his brother

Hector M'Allester of Ballenakill in the two marks of old extent of the lands of Kilcalmannell,

called Ballenakeill, with the mill, the acre called Dallenaschenkill, and the acre lying around the

chapel of Skibnische apparently the old churchlands of Kilcalmonell and Skipness.
2

The church, apparently dedicated to the Irish saint Colmanelo, a contemporary of Saint

Columba, stood in the seventeenth century at Clachan on the west coast, and probably at an

earlier period, at the adjacent place now known as Balnakeill, and marked by Pont and Blaeu

as Balnaheglish.
3 The present church, built in 1760, occupies the more modern site.

4 The

chapel of Saint Columba at Skipness, eighty-one feet long by twenty feet wide, is still in good

preservation, its architecture resembling that of English buildings of the thirteenth century,

the period at which it first appears in record.5 Other chapels dependent on the ' mother church

of Saint Colmanel' appear to have been situated at Kilmichell and Kilchammak, both on the

western coast, the former near the southern and the latter near the northern end of the parish.
6

Before the year 1247, and down to 1262, the land of Schepehinche or Schypinche (afterwards

Skipinche, and now Skipness) was possessed by Dufgall the son of Syfyn (or Sewen).
7 In 1262

Dufgall granted to Walter Steward Earl of Menthet '
his land of Schyphinche' in free barony,

for payment to the king of two-thirds of the service of one soldier and other services.
8 In

1495 King James IV. granted to his comptroller Sir Duncan Forestare of Skipinche the lands

of Skipinche, with the castle, fortalice, and place of the same, extending to four marks
;
the lands

of Lethorlee and Kilelee, two marks ; Colintre, two marks ; Le Altgalleras and Altwoware, two

marks ; Glenskipinche, one mark ; GHenrestill, two marks ; Clyneagir, four marks ; Orgagir, four

marks ; Stronrestill, one mark ; Garworle, one mark ; Lagarowok, one mark ; Allemore, twelve

marks
;
in all thirty-six marks in the lordship of Knapdale, erected into the barony of Skipinche.

a

In 1496 King James granted to Sir Duncan, still his comptroller, the ten marklands of Sclaris-

tok and the eight marklands of Sclafernane in Stirling, valued at 240, as part payment of the

expenses of the king's household at the time of his passing to the Isles.
10 In 1497 King James

granted to Walter Forestare, son and heir apparent of his familiar knight Sir Duncan Forestare

of Skipynch, the barony and fortalice of Skipynch, reserving the franktenement to Sir Duncan

for life.
11 In 1499 the same king, after attaining his majority, confirmed to Sir Duncan the

grant of 1495. la In the same year King James granted to Sir Duncan an acquittance for all

sums entered in his '

comptis' during his comptrollership, namely, from 31st July 1492 to

10th November 1498.18 In 1502 the lands, barony, castle, fortalice, and place of Skipynche

were resigned by Sir Duncan Forestare, and granted by King James IV. to Archibald Earl of

1

Argyle Inventory. a Retours. See post.
"

Regist. de Passelet, pp. 120-123, 133. Argyle In-
3 MS. Maps in Adv. Lib. Blaeu. Retonrs. County ventory.

Maps. 8
Regist. de Passelet, pp. 120-122. Argyle Inventory.

4 Dobie's Perambulations, pp. 144-147. Anderson's 9 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 168. Argyle Charter*.

Guide, pp. 368, 3JO. New Stat. Ace. 10
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 220.

5 Trans. Camb. Camd. Soc., pp. 83, 84. Dobie's Per- " Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 11.

ambulations, pp. 125, 126. "
Argyle Charters. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. i. fol. 131.

6 MS. Maps in Adv. Lib., Blaeu, and Modern Maps.
1S Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. ii. fol. 1.
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Argylc, with remainder to Duncan Campbell of Glenvrquha and his heirs, and to the Earl's heirs

whomsoever bearing the Campbell surname and arms.1 In 1511 Archibald Earl of Argyle

granted, and King James IV. confirmed to Archibald the Earl's son the four marklands of

Origage, two marks of Craggan, four marks of Clynage, two marks of Glenrysadill, one mark

of Strone, one mark of Garforling, one mark of Cullintraith, two marks of Aireour, four marks

of Roage, two marks of Auchydownwoll,
"

four marks of Airmor and Kynnacraig, two marks of

Achingerryn, two marks of Bereddirtnaawyn (or Beddercuaawne), two marks of Achequhois,

one mark of Escarde, four marks of Skippinich, two marks of Glenskippaill, two marks of

Kilpayn, the keeping of the castle of Skippinych, and certain lands in Knapdale, all in the barony

of Skippiuych, for the usual services, furnishing two galleys, one of sixteen and one of

fourteen oars, for the Earl's service when required, and paying yearly at the castle of Skippinych

twenty-four bolls meal, twenty-four bolls bear, and thirty stones of cheese.2 In 1515, 1522, 1531,

1536, and 1537, Archibald Campbell of Skipinche, apparently the receiver of the above grant,

appears in record.3 In 1541 King James V. granted to Archibald Earl of Argyle the lands

and barony of Skipinche, which he had resigned, and by a new erection included them in the

barony and lordship of Lome.4 In 1542 the same king granted an order under the Privy Seal

to restore John Campbell the son and heir of the deceased Archibald Campbell of Skipinche to the

property of his father, whose superior had alleged that he had no title to the lands, because his

father had not died at the ' faith and peace' of the king, inasmuch as being in ward in the castle

of Edinburgh he broke out of it and rendered null an order of the king for his enlargement.
5

In the same year King James V. confirmed his grant of the previous year in favour of Archibald

the son and heir apparent of Archibald Earl of Argyle.
6 In 1549 Queen Mary confirmed to

Donald Campbell of Ardyntynne a grant by the deceased Archibald Campbell of Skypinche
of the ten marklands of Cullynnouche, Altgalwesrycht, Arreweir, Clonak, Quhyllynoucht,

Craiggane, Auchintydonald, and Garwoling, in the barony of Knapdale.
7 In 1552 Archibald

Master of Argyle granted the lands and barony of Skipinche to John Campbell of Skipinche

as heir of his father Archibald, and in 1553 confirmed the grant.
8 In 1556 the barony was

still held by John Campbell of Skippynche.
9 In 1564, in exchange for the lands of Craginch

and others, Archibald Earl of Argyle granted to Colin Campbell of Boquhan his brother the

lands and barony of Skipinche with the castle, for the usual services, furnishing a galley of

twenty-eight oars for the Earl's service when required, and the yearly payment of forty-eight

1

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 539. Reg. Sec. Sig., Douglas, Lady Glammis, who on the 17th of July 1537
vol. ii. ff. 93, 94. Argyle Inventory. was executed on the Castle-hill of Edinburgh, for an

2
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xvii. no. 33. Reg. Sec. Sig., alleged conspiracy against the life of King James V.

vol. iv. fol. 140. Argyle Charters. Her husband on the day following her execution, in
3 Rec. Sec. Sig., vol. v. fol. 31

; vol. x. fol. 157- Argyle endeavouring to escape from the Castle of Edinburgh,
Charters. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxvi. no. 197- Pitcairn's fell and was dashed to pieces on the rocks. Pitcairn's

Crim. Trials, vol. i. pp. 191M99*. Crim. Trials, vol. i. pp. 19G*-199*.
4
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxvii. no. 151. Reg. Sec. Sig., Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxviii. no. 348. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

vol xiv. fol. 78- vol. xvi. fol. 64.
s
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xvi. fol. 33. This Archibald 7

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxiii. fol. 39.

Campbell of Skipniche, the son of Archibald Earl of 8
Argyle Charters.

Argyle, was the second husband of Jane or Jonet 9 Pitcairn's Crim. Trials, vol. i. p. 380*.
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bolls of oatmeal and thirty stones of cheese at the castle of Skipinche.
1 In 1620 Archibald

Campbell of Kilmun was served heir to his father Archibald provost of Kilmun in the four

marklands of Arievoir and Kamcraig in the parish of Skippeneische.
2

Between the years 1306 and 1329 King Robert Bruce granted to Nigel Oge the lands of

Killmychill, Drondrayllen, Dunnor, Keyllpoll, and Reythenan.
8 In 1545, 1558, and 1564, the

three marklands of Carnebeg, three marks of Carnemoir, four marks of Bramsheane, three marks

of Oarselloch, four marks of Sedurill, four marks of Kilmichell, and three^marks of Largennhwn-

sehon, were included in the barony of Bar in North Kintyre.
4 In 1627 these lands with others

in the parish of Killean were united into the tenantry of Largie, in favour of Alexander

M'Connel the son and heir of Archibald M'Connel of Largie.
3

In the year 1481 King James III. granted to John of Ila, Lord of the Isles, Aryniore, of the

extent of twelve marks ; Owragag, Achtydownegall, Scottomyl, Drummalaycht, Downynskeit;,

Le Lowb, Lemnamwk, Gartwaiche, and Tescard, twenty-one marks ; Altbeith, one mark ;

Cragkeith, one mark ; and Achetymelane, Dowynynvltoch, Renocbane, Kilcamok, Gartnagrauch,

and Ormisay, twenty marks ; lying in the lordship of Knapdale, and claimed by Makelane and

Maknele.6

Of these lands Downanwltach, Rannaquhau, and Achatamvlen, forming together ten mark-

lands of old extent, were in 1496 granted by King James IV. as part of the barony of Dowarde

to Lachlan Makgilleone the natural son of Hector Makgilleone of Dowarde, with remainder to the

latter, to his brother Donald, and to his own heirs whomsoever bearing the surname and arms of

Makgilleone.
7 In 1510 King James IV. granted the same lands as part of the same barony

to Duncan Stewart of Appin.
8 In 1540 King James V. granted them to Hector the son and heir

of Hector Makelane of Dowart, with remainder to the heirs male of Hector the elder, to his

brothers Alan and John, and to his own heirs of the name and arms of Makelane.9 In 1558

Hector Makelane '
fear' of Dowart, with consent of Hector Makelane lord of the franktenement

of Dowart, sold in life-rent to Jonet Campbell, daughter of Archibald Earl of Argyle, the six

marklands of Dunnonlycht and Rannachquhen, and the four marklands of Auchitymelaue, and

the sale was followed by a crown charter of Mary Queen of Scots. 10 In 1603 Hector M'Clayne

of Dowart was served heir in the same lands to his father Hector M'Clayne.
11

The lands of Loupe (named
' Le Lowb '

in the above grant to the Lord of the Isles) are

supposed to have been in the possession of the Macallisters in 1493. 12 In 1516 Angus Johne

Dowisoun (that is, Angus the son of John Dubh Macallister) of the Loupe was one of a number

to whom a special protection was granted by the Regent Albany as familiars and servitors of

Colin Earl of Ergile.
13 Between 1593 and 1604 the tutor of Loup granted a bond of manrent

1
Argyle Inventory.

2 Retours. 9
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxvi. no. 348. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

3 Robertson's Index, p. 26, no. 27. vol. xiii. ff. 43, 44.

* See KINTYRE, pp. 5-7.
10 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxii. no. 292. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

5 Retours. See KILLEAN, p. 26. vol. xxix. fol. 15.

6
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. ix. no. 64. " Retours.

7
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 301. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

ia
Gregory's Highlands and Isles, p. 68.

vol. i. fol. 29. 13
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. v. fol. 45. Gregory's Highlands

s
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xvi. no. 1. and Isles, p. 68.
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to the house of Hamilton for himself and the rest of the clan Allistor. 1 The descendants of John

Dubh were in possession of the lands of Loupe till the present century.
2

In 1539 King James V. granted to Alane M'Clane, the brother of Hector M'Clane of Dovvart,

the nonentry and other dues of seven marklands in Knapdale, called Kilcammak, Gartnagreanach,

and Muchtre.3 In 1542 the same king granted these lands, then of the extent of eight marks,

to Neill, the natural son of the deceased Neill M'Neill of Geya.
4 In 1549 Dugald Campbell the

son and heir apparent of Archibald Campbell of Kilmichael, bound himself to resign to Archibald

Earl of Argyle the lands of Auchageyll, Knokalloway, and Stronknok, as soon as the Earl should

infeft him in land within Tarbet and Avallegan of as much yearly value as the six marklands of

Kilchammig, Gartnagrenoch, and Muckarich, formerly given him by the Earl.5 In 1554 Neill

M'Neill sold, and Queen Mary confirmed, to James M'Connyll of Donyveg the eight marklands

in Knapdale named as above. 6 In 1619 John M'Connell was served heir to his father Archibald

in the same lands, which in 1620 were held by Archibald Campbell of Kilmun as heir to his

father Archibald provost of Kilmun.7

In 1568 Archibald Earl of Argyle, Justice-General of Scotland, granted to his brother

Colin Campbell of Boquhan, the lands of Gartevaich in the lordship of Knapdaill, with liberty to

erect a mill.8 In 1620 Archibald Campbell was served heir to his father the provost of Kilmun

in the same land of Gartavaich, of the old extent of two marks.9

' From the Terbart,' observes the topographer in Macfarlane,
'

upon the west syd of Kyntyrc,

there is eight myles, and as much upon the east syd, perteyning of long tyme to the Earls of

Argyl. They were purchased be them at the tyme of the forfaltour of Macdonald Lord of the

Isles. Killmayaille upon the west and the castell of Skeipnes upon the east mark the marche.

The place betwixt the Terbats and Skeipnes is called Borlum that is, a playne land betwixt

two countreys.'
10

The ancient '
castle of Schepehinche,' if not the identical stronghold of Dufgall the son of

Syfyn, occupies the same site near the point of Skipness, and is still nearly entire. 11

A more interesting ruin exists in the castle of Tarbert, situated on the southern side of

East Loch Tarbert.12 The neighbouring isthmus, about a mile in breadth, from which both

lochs and castle take their name (a name said to be derived from two Celtic words, signifying
'

draw-boat'), and across which it is alleged that in 1098 Magnus Berfaet King of Norway,
in order to establish his claim to Kintyre as an island, caused himself to be drawn in a galley,

13

witnessed a similar event in the time of King Robert Bruce by whom the castle was built. In

the year 1315 that king, after the departure of his brother Edward for Ireland, visited the Isles,

1 Misc. of Maitland Club, vol. iv. p. 123. 9 Retours.
2
Gregory's Highlands and Isles, pp. 68, 281, 307, 400,

10 Macfarlane's Geog. Collections.

418. u Dobie's Perambulations, pp. 133-137. Anderson's
3
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xiii. fol. 17. Guide, pp. 375, 37o.

4
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xvi. fol. 1. 12 County and other Maps.

5 Argyle Inventory. is Macpherson's Geog. Illust. of Scot. Hist. v. Tarbat.
6
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxvii. fol. 53. Reg. Mag. Sig., Gregory's Highlands and Isles, p. 14. Notes to ' The

lib. xxxi. no. 47. Lord of the Isles,' canto iv. Chalmers' Caledonia,
7 Retours. 8

Argyle Inventory^ vol. i. pp. 615, 616. Macfarlane's Geog. Collect.
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and on his way thither caused his galleys to be drawn across the isthmus of Tarbert. 1 The King,

whose exploit wrought upon the superstition of the inhabitants, having thus 'dantit the His' and

procured their homage,
2 within the next ten years commenced to build the castle, in which in

1326 he seems to have resided for some time, and to have received the accounts rendered by
several of the local stewards. 3 In 1326 John do Lany was constable of Tarbart, and appears to

have been also the King's chamberlain for the district.* In that year he gave the following

account of the expenses connected with building the castle, which is of much interest as the

earliest account of any details of domestic architecture and modes of rural life in Scotland :

Paid to Kobert the mason by indenture of bargain for building the walls of the castle of

Tarbart, 282, 15s., and also of the King's gratuity (ex curialitate domini regis) because in the

King's absence he had built the walls wider than agreed on, 106, 8s., and the price of a chalder

of meal and a chalder of barley by agreement for the first quarter of the present account, 3, 4s. ; to

John the mason by bargain for building the said castle, 28, 7s. 8d., and as part payment for build

ing a new '

pele' at Wester Tarbart, 4 ; to Adam the mason by covenant for building the said

castle, 9, 10s., and for the burning of 760 chalders of lime for that building from Whitsunday

(26th May) 1325 to Midsummer (24th June) 1326, 50 ; to two men for carrying lime from the kiln

(thorale) to the castle both by sea and by land during twenty-nine weeks and three days, namely,

from 18th April 1325 to the following Martinmas (llth November), each four shillings for every

three weeks ; to five men for the same service during the same period, each three shillings and six

pence for every three weeks, 13, 15s. 2d. ; to seven men for the same service from Martinmas (1325)

to Midsummer 1326, thirty-two weeks, each fourteen pence a-week, 13, Is. 4d. ; for the making
of a moat below the castle by William Scott according to agreement made in presence of the

King, on the testimony of William of Bonkil, and of a letter from William Scott, 7, 3s. lid. ;

to William Scott for a mill-pond and mill-lead by agreement in presence of the King, on

the testimony of the said William Bonkil and letter of the said William Scott, 3, 9s. 8d. ; to

William Scott for the making of a lime-kiln (torale) anew by agreement, 17s. ; to William

Scott as part payment of twenty marks agreed for with him for making a road from the one

Tarbart to the other, 8, and as the price of half a chalder of meal bought and delivered

to the said William Scott of the King's gratuity for making the said road, 16s. in all

430, 10s. 5d.5 To Sir Maurice the chaplain for his half year's salary, 2
; to James del More

dwelling at Tarbart by the King's command from 18th April to 1st August, at fivepence a-day,

2, 2s. 4d. ; to Neil the smith, as one year's salary to the Feast of Saint Peter ad vincula (1st August)

1326, 12 ; to Neil the plummer at eightpence a-day for thirteen days and a half, ending at the

Feast of the Apostles Philip and James (1st May), and on to the 1st day of August, 1326, 3, 9s. ;

to John the carpenter, as salary from Martinmas to Midsummer, thirty-two weeks, at threepence

a-day, 2, 16s., and for food monthly one boll meal and one codrus of cheese, at two shillings

per boll, and sevenpence per codrus;
6 for the service of Dofnald Blokker for twenty-seven weeks

1 The Brus (Spalding Club), cxvii. 25-48. * Compote Camerar., vol. i. pp. 3, 4.
2 The Brus, cxvii. 49-59; cxviii. 1, 2. See Reg. Prior. S. Andree, p. 11J. Acta Parl. Scot.,
a Compota Camerar., vol. i. pp. 1, 2. Ibid. pp. 1-3. vol. i. p. 47* Chalmers, vol. i. p. 433.
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ending at Midsummer, at fifteenpence a-week, 1, 13s. 9d. ; for the service of Hugh Dulp in

making a new mill by agreement, 3, and for two codri of cheese for his gratuity, 14d. ; for

the service of two roofers employed for forty days in roofing the houses in the castle, 13s. 4d. ;

to Gilmor H'Kathil, by command of the King by his letters patent, the price of twenty caslams

of cheese and meal, lls. 8d. ; to John the midwife's son (filio obcetricis) by the King's order,

13s. 4d. ; to Copin Wlf the merchant, by the King's order, for cloths bought of him at Tarbart,

1, 6s. 8d.
;

to James del More, to make provision at Tarbart for the King's need in the

time of Sir Robert of Peblis, by the constable's own letters, for which he will answer, 2, Is.,

Sir Adam More being his surety; for twelve codri of cheese delivered to John clerk of the

kitchen, 12s. in all 34, Os. lid.1 To building a house anew in the isle (in Instda) with

roofing for the same and for a chapel, 10s. 4d. ; for building a house for a bakehouse, 3s. ;

for repairing houses, with roofing for the same, against the King's arrival in 1325, 4s. 6d. ; for

eleven stones of cheese, 5s. 6d. ; for making a furnace at Schipnisse, Is. 8d. ; for making a house

for the goldsmith, 2s. 6d. ; for making a workshop for Neil the plummer, 2s. 4d. ; for roofing

and the service of the roofers of the mill-house, and building the walls of it, 5s. 7d. ; for two

codri of cheese, Is. 2d. ; for a new *

porche' for the kiln (torale), lid. ; for a ditch around the

malt-house with repair of the same, 7d. ; for the service of two carpenters for three days about

the '
leuatio' of the hall in the castle, 3s. ; for the service of mowers (messorum) of thatch for

roofing the hall, and carriage and portage of the same, 1, 2s. 9d. ; for the service of those who

conveyed clay and sand for the walls of the hall, service of divers workmen about the same, ser

vice of plasterers (tauberii) and roofers, and service of two masons underbuilding the piers of the

hall with stone and lime, 15s. 8^d. ; for two codri of cheese, Is. 2d. ; for making the walls of

the new kitchen, 6d. ; for placing a vat in the brew-house, with portage of stones and clay, and

for making a sink (ruder) through the middle of the brewhouse, 5s. in all, 5, lls. 2^d.
2 For one

pound of wax bought for the chapel, lOd. ; for five horses of carriage bought for carrying lime,

1, 17s.; for 100 large boards bought and sent to Cardros for repairing the park, 3s. 4d. ; for

the service of men labouring at the mill-pond before a covenant was made, 8s. ; for sixteen chalders

ooal bought for the work done by Patrick the smith, 1, Is. 4d. ; for the working of seventy-

eight stones of iron by the said Patrick, 19s. 6d. ; for wages and service of Neil the smith for

work done before a covenant was made with him, 3s. ; for the planking of two boats for con

veying lime and sand in the year 1325, Is. 6d. ; for planking of the same the second year, with

the service of carpenters, 5s. ; for three pounds of pitch bought for the boats, 6d. ; for twenty-

eight ells of canvas bought to make sacks for carrying lime, 7s. 2d. ; for four codri of cheese to

the men who came round the Mull (le Mole) with a ship which belonged to Dofnald M'Gilhon,

2s. 8d. ; for watching the same ship at Wester Tarbart for fifteen days, 5s. ; for watching a ship

sent by Sir Arthur Cambel, 10s. ; for wages of six men passing with the same ship to the King
in Aran, 2s. ;

for carriage of bread from Tarbart to Schipnisse, Is. lOd. ; for carriage of victuals

from Wester Tarbart, 4d. ; for watching bran (brenni) for the dogs at Wester Tarbart for three

2s. 6d. ; for carriage of boards for making a new boat, 12d. ; for driving marts to Schip-

Compota Camerar., vol. i. pp. 4, 5.
2 Compota Camerar., vol. i. p. 6.
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nise twice, 8d. ; for keeping forty of the King's sheep before the arrival of the King, 12d. ; for

half a boll of meal, 12d. ; for keeping the poultry for fifteen days, Is. 10d. ; for keeping the

King's marts and swine by two shepherds and two lads, seven bolls meal, price 14s., and

in silver Cs. 3d. ;
for wages of a servant going to He for horses, 6d. ; for passage of four

horses from He to Tarbart, 10s. ; for six codri of cheese for the maintenance of sixteen

of John Duncanson's men dwelling at Tarbart by the King's command, 3s. 6d. ; for twenty-

eight codri to eight of the men of John and Neil M'Gilhon abiding by the King's command

during one month, 16s. 4d. ; to two men of Iwur M'Aulay, and one man of Iwur M'Gilcom,

abiding by the King's command, three codri of cheese, Is. 9d. ; for coals and the service of

smiths to persons proving the ore of the lead for casting (probantibus minam plumbifundendf) 12d. ;

l

for litter for the chambers of the Lord Bishop of Saint Andrews and Sir James lord of Douglas,

with the cutting and carriage of branches of birch (bulorum) for repairing the hall and chambers,

2s. 2^d. ; for seven codri of cheese as the king's alms delivered to Sir Robert the almoner, 4s. Id

in all, 9, 7s. 3d.2 The constable's whole receipts on this occasion are stated at 518, 13s. 8d., and

his whole expenses at 479, 9s. 9^d.
3 Of the difference, 39, 3s. lO^d., the constable claimed

as his wages for one year and sixty-six days ending at Midsummer, at 12d. a-day, by covenant,

21, lls. ;
for 100 stones of cheese delivered to Sir Robert of Peblis clerk of the liverance, 3 ;

for eighty stones cheese sent by John Fitz-Maurice (fl-Maricio) to Cardros to the King, 2 ;

for eighty pounds of meal and cheese as the wages of servants passing divers times to He to

bring victual, 4, 13s. 4d. ;
for keeping and watching a prisoner, 3s. 4d. ; and for one boll of

meal and one stone of cheese given of the King's gratuity to sawyers, 2s. 6d. in all, 31,

10s. 2d. ; leaving of clear debt due by the constable, 7, 13s. 8d.4 In this statement are not

included the iron, the houses within the inner court (clausurd), the middle wall enclosing it,

or the wine-house, for which the constable had not leisure to account.5 In the year 1329 there

was allowed to the same John de Lany
' for the work of Tarbard

'

the sum of 7 out of the

fermes of Buchan.6 In the same year the clerk of the late chamberlain (Sir Robert of Peblis)

claimed 2 as given to William Scott in part payment for making and maintaining the park of

Tarbard.7 In 1330 Sir Reginald More chamberlain states in his account that 5 were paid to

William Scott as his allowance in full for completion of the park.
8 In the year 1335 John Earl

of Moray guardian of Scotland dwelt at the castle of Tarbard, employed in negotiating with

John of the Isles, who favoured the English interest.9 The castle, though so far advanced

before the death of King Robert Bruce, appears never to have been completed, or to have been

afterwards partially destroyed. It was at a later period included in the barony of Tarbert, the

lands of which lay wholly on the Knapdale side.10

1 From the smallness of the sum and other circum- 7 Compota Camerar., vol. L p. 137.

stances, it seems almost certain, that mina here means 8 Compota Camerar., vol. i. p. 171.

specimen ore a sense in which it is believed 'mine ' 9 Forduni Scotichronicon, lib. xiii. cap. 35.

is still used technically by metallurgists.
10 See KILBERRY, pp. 37, 38. Its massive remains are

* Compota Camerar., vol. i. pp. 7, 8. still an interesting object to the traveller, though its

3 Ibid. p. 8. Ibid. Ibid. history is forgotten in its own district. Drawings by
6 Compota Camerar., vol. i. p. 92. James Skene, Esq.
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In the year 1328 Sir Robert of Peblis, chamberlain of Scotland, made a charge in his account

for the making of a ' coket' at the burgh of Tarbard. 1 In 1329 the clerk of the late chamberlain

accounts for 4, 8s. 10d., received as the contributio pads of the burgh of Tarbard, a collection

apparently for payment of the sum stipulated by the Treaty of Northampton, 1328. 2 In 1503 the

parliament of Scotland appointed the justices-depute and sheriffs for the South Isles to sit either

at Tarbart or at Loch Kilkerran.3 The village of Tarbert contains a population of 700 or 800.*

Near Clachan there is on the sea-coast a hill of considerable height, named Dunskeig, having on

its summit a circular fort, 15 yards in diameter, composed of dry stones, and a little lower, at the

distance of about 60 yards, a vitrified fort of 21 yards diameter, but of an irregular form.5

KILBERRY.

Kilbery, Kilberry
6 Kilberheth7

Kilbary
8 Kilbarren9

Kilberrie. l

Deanery of Kintyre (probably). (Map, No. 11.)

THE greater part of Kilberry is united to the western half of Kilcalmonell, but the period of their

union is unknown.11

The ancient parish of Kilberry seems to have been co-extensive with ' the south half of Knap-

dale,' or Killislate, its northern boundary running from the head of Loch Killisport on the west

to Inverneill upon the east, and thus including the modern parish of South Knapdale, which

appears to have been erected about the year 1700 or 1730.12 It is very hilly, and is crossed from

east to west by a ridge of considerable height, whose highest point is Sliobh-ghoil. It has a

bold rocky coast, which terminates at the south in Ard Patrick Point. It includes also several

islands lying to the northwest.

In the year 1492 John of Hay, Lord of the Isles and patron of the church of Kilberry in

Knapdaill, with the consent of Thomas Flemyng the rector, for the benefit of the church of

Lesmore, which was of slender revenue, for the benefit of the prelates, and for the relief of himself

and his successors, who were unqualified (ignorantiuni) to present fit persons to the church, granted

to Robert bishop of Argyle his right of patronage of the church of Kilberry, so that it should be

lawful for him or his successors to annex it to the see as mensal or otherwise to dispose of it.
13

In 1505 King James IV. granted the patronage of Kilberry to Archibald Earl of Argyle, as part

of the barony of Tarbert.14 In 1507 the same king, for his singular devotion towards Saint

1 Compota Camerar., voL i. p. 29. Argyle Charters. A. D. 1542. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib.
2 Compota Camerar., vol. i. p. 135. xxviii. no. 346.
3 Acta Parl. Scot, vol. ii. pp. 241, 249. Circa A. D. 1600. MS. Maps in Adv. Lib. Circa
* New Stat. Ace. A. D. 1640. Blaeu.
4 Dobie's Perambulations, pp. 145-147. 10 A. D. 1629. Argyle Charters. A. D. 1695. Retours.
A. D. 1492. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 3C9. A. D. " See KILCALMONELL, p. 27.

1507. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 389. New Stat. Ace. Old Stat. Ace.
7 A. D. 1531. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. ix. fol. 64. " Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 389.
8 A. D. 1541. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxvii. no. 152. "

Argyle Inventory.
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Moloc the patron of the cathedral church of Lesraore, confirmed to Bishop David the grant of

John of Hay.
1 The church had now been made a prebend of the cathedral. In 1531, on the

decease of Sir Cornelius Man prebendary of Kilberheth in Knapdale, King James V. appointed

Master Duncan Man to the benefice.2 In 1541 the advowson of Kilbary was included in a grant

of the barony of Lochow by King James V. to Archibald Earl of Argyle,
3 which in 1542 was con

firmed by the same king to Archibald his son and heir apparent.
4 In 1629 M. Darroch was parson of /|/

Kilberrie.5 In 1667 the patronage was granted to Archibald Earl of Argyle in a new charter of the

earldom by King Charles II.
6 In 1695 the patronage was still in the hands of the Earl of Argyle.

7

The church stood on the west coast on the right bank of the water of Kilberry.
8 The present

church, apparently on or near the site of the former, was built in 1821.9 There appears to have-

been a church or chapel at Kilmolowaig, a little farther to the north upon the same coast. 10 In

the modern parish of South Knapdale there are two churches, one at Achoish on Loch Killisport,

the other at Inverneill in the north corner of the parish, both built in 1775.11

In the year 1335 Edward Balliol granted to John of the Isles for his allegiance
' the land of

KnappedolF and other lands. 12 In 1376 King Robert II. granted to John del Yle and Margaret

his wife half of his lands of Knapdale.
13 In 1475 John, Earl of Ross and Lord of the Isles, for

feited all his possessions to the crown, and on his restoration in 1476 the lordship of Knapdale

was reserved to the crown.14 In 1481 King James III. granted to John of Ila, Lord of the

Isles, the lands of Barmore, Garalane, Achnafey, Strondowr, Glenmolane, Glenraole, Largbanan,

Barnellane, Kowildrinoch, Glannafeoch, Ardpatrik, Ardmenys, Largnahowshyn, Forleyngloch,

Crevyr, and Drumnamwkloch, extending to thirty-one marks ; Kilmolowok, four marks ; Drum-

dresok, two marks ; Schengart, four marks ; Bargawregane, four marks ; Clachbrek, two marks
;

and Barlonkyrt, four marks all claimed by Makelane and Maknele in the lordship of Knap
dale.15 In 1499 King James IV. granted to Archibald Earl of Argyle the keeping of the

house of Tarbat, with the '

balyery and governans' of the lands of Knapdale, and all profits

and dues belonging to the same, to be held during the King's pleasure.
16 In 1505 the

same king granted to the same earl the offices of justiciar and chamberlain of the lands and

lordships of Knapdaill and Kintyre, and of captain of the house and fortalice of Tarbert when it

should be built, and also the lands of Kilberry and the south half of Knapdaill, with the patron

age of the church of Kilberry all united into the barony of Tarbert with one-half of the

King's dues. 17 In 1506 the same king granted to David bishop of Ergile all the ' unlawis' and

1
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 389. Rotuli Scotiae, vol. i. p. 463. The land of Kaap-

2
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. ix. fol. 64. dale, extending from East and West Loch Tarbert on

3
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxvii. no. 152. Argyle Charters. the south to Loch Gilb and Loch Crinan on the north.

4
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxviii. no. 346. included the ancient parishes of Kilberryand Chilvico-

5 Argyle Charters. B
Argyle Inventory. charmaig. The lordship of Knapdale included also the

7 Retours. greater part of Ktlcalnioiiell.
8

I'.hi en. It was probably dedicated either to Saint 13 Reg. Mag. Sig., p. 130. Robertson's Index, p. 118,

Berach, abbot of Cluain-Cairpthe in Roscommon, or to no. 14.

some of the saints named Ban-. It is said that abont 14 Acta Parl. Scot, vol. ii. pp. 109-1 13, 19, 190. Reg.
forty years ago there existed at Kilberry a bell, called Mag. Sig., lib. vii. no. 335. See KINTYRE, p. 3.

Saint Barry's bell, with the saint's name inscribed. 15
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. ix. no. 64.

Trans. Camb. Camd. Soc., p. 83. l

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. i. fol. 101.

New Stat. Ace. 10 Blaeu. " New Stat Ace. 17 Argyle Inventory.
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other profits belonging to the King in the next justice air and other justice airs and sheriff

courts within the bounds of Knapdale, to be held by him during the King's pleasure.
1 In 1511

Archibald Earl of Argyle granted, and King James IV. confirmed to Archibald Campbell, the

Earl's son and heir, one markland of Glenkil, four marks of Torinturk, one mark of Glenfeach,

four marks of Cragintagaich, two marks of Achinglachaich and Clachaig, four marks of Dovnmoir,

one mark of Fewrlinlochan, four marks of Cras, one mark of Ardmenis, four marks of Larghunson,

six marks of Teyredkyn, four marks of Coulgaltreif, two marks of Kilpayn, four marks of Creyr,

four marks of Kilmalowaig, two marks of Drumdrysaig, four marks of Sengart, four marks of

Orymsay, four marks of Dawargeworgane, two marks of Clachbrek, and four marks of Barlongort

all included in the barony of Skyppynych.
2 In 1515 Colin Earl of Ergile, Archibald Camp-

bel of Skipinche, and their friends inhabiting Knapdale and other parts, had a remission from

King James V. for all their crimes except treason.3 In 1526 the same king granted to Archibald

Campbell, the son and heir of Earl Colin, the lands of South Knapdaill with the keeping of the

castle of Tarbart when built,
' called the barony of Tarbart and sheriffdom of the same.' * In

1529 the same king granted to the same Archibald, on resignation by Earl Colin his father,

the lands of South and North Knapdails with the keeping of the castle of Tarbert. 5 In 1541

King James V. granted to Archibald Earl of Argyle, on his resignation, the lands and barony of

Terbert with the keeping of the castle when it should happen to be built, with the advowson of

the church of Kilbary and the other churches and chapels of the district. 6 In 1542 Earl Archi

bald resigned the barony and castle with the offices of justiciar, sheriff, coroner, and chamberlain

of the lordship in favour of his son and heir Archibald Campbell, to whom they were then granted

by King James V.7 In 1549 Archibald Earl of Argyle granted, and Queen Mary confirmed to

Donald Campbell of Ardyntynne the lands of Largnahunschoche in the barony of Knapdale, of

the old extent of four marks.8

In the year 1455 John of Yle, Earl of Eoss and Lord of the Isles, dates a charter to the

monks of Paisley at Cleandaghallagan in Knapadal.
9 In 1549 Dugald Campbell, the son and

apparent heir of Archibald Campbell of Kilmichaell, became bound to resign certain lands to

Archibald Earl of Argyle, as soon as the Earl should infeft him in land within Tarbert and

Avallegan, of a yearly value equal to that of the six marklands of Kilchammaig, Gartnagrenaeh,

and Muckarich, formerly given him by the Earl.10

In the last century there was a castle at Kilberry near the parish church.11

1 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. iii. ff. 37, 88. smaller isles. Part of the sheriffdom of Tarbart, as \vill

2
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xvii. no. 33. Argyle Charters. afterwards appear, was originally within the sheriffdom

See KILCALMONELL, p. 30. of Lorn or Argyle, and subsequently in the sheriffdom
3 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. v. fol. 31. of Perth. s Argyle Inventory.
4 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxiii. no. 44. Argyle Charters. 6

Argyle Charters. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxvii. no. 152.

Although the expression here quoted, and literally Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xiv. fol. 77-

translated from the Great Seal Record and Argyle 7 Argyle Charters. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xvi. ff. G4, 65.

Writs, seems to imply that the barony and sheriffdom Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxviii. nn. 417, 431.

of Tarbart were co-extensive, the sheriffdom included 8
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxiii. fol. 39.

Knapdale, Kintyre, and the islands of Gigha, Islay,
9
Regist. de Passelet, p. 156. 10

Argyle Inventory.

Jura, Scarba, Colonsay, Mull, and a number of the n Macfarlane's Geog. Collections.
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NORTH KNAPDALE.

Chillmacdachormes1 Kilmakcorme2 Kilmaharmnk8 Kirk of M'Harmik4

Kilmachormuk 5

Knapdail
6 Kilmacharmik 7 Kilmakcharmick.8

Deanery of Kintyre (probably). (Map, No. 12.)

THIS parish consists of the northern portion of Knapdale, having on the west next the Sound of

Jura a very irregular coast, stretching from Loch Crinan on the north to Loch Killisport on the

south, and deeply indented about midway by Loch Swein. Its eastern boundary is a ridge of

hills running parallel to that sea loch, and rising in Cruachlusach to the height of 2004 feet.

On the north it is separated from Argyle proper by a line stretching from Loch Gilp to Loch

Crinan. Its surface is diversified by hills, valleys, and lakes, its coast varying from the steep

rocky shores of the Sound to the lower ledges of Loch Swein and the sandy beach of Loch Gilp.

It includes also the islands of Dana, Ulva, Ellanmore, and others.

The church of Saint Charmaig, or M'Charmaig, belonged to the monks of Kilwinning in

Ayrshire,
9 to whom it is said (but apparently with no foundation) to have been granted by the

family of Eglinton after the battle of Largs in 1263. 10 About that period a charter of Rotheric

the son of Reginald is witnessed by Maurice the parson of Chillmacdachormes.11 There appears to

be no farther record of this church till the very eve of the Reformation, when in 1551 Sir James

Lindesay was presented by Queen Mary to the vicarage of Kilmakcorme, then vacant, or when it

should be vacant by the demission of Sir Emenides Hendersoun.12 In 1621 the parsonage and

vicarage of Kilmachormuk were resigned by John commendator of Kilwynning, and annexed

by parliament to the bishoprick of Argyle.
18 In 1629 a tack of lands by the bishop of Argyle to

William Sterling of Auchyle is signed among others of the chapter by Master Dugald Campbell

parson of Knapdail.
14 When the chapter of Argyle was restored by Charles II. in 1662, the

minister at Kilmakcharmick was made one of the prebendaries.
15

The church stood either on the island named Ellanmore, or at Keils on the headland west of

Loch Swein, at each of which places there is an ancient church, bearing the name of Saint Char

maig (Cormac), by whom both are said to have been originally built. 16 The island church, styled

by Fordun and other chroniclers 'a sanctuary,' has two compartments, of which the western,

1 Circa A. D. 1250. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 309. 10 Old Stat. Ace.
A. D. 1551. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxiv. fol. 80. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 389.

3 A. D. 1561. Book of Assumptions. 12
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxiv. fol. 80.

4 A. D. 1566. Book of Assumptions. l3 Acta Parl. Scot, vol. iv. p. 652.
5 A. D. 1621. Acta Parl. Scot., vol. iv. p. 652. " Argyle Charters.
6 A. D. 1629. Argyle Charters. Acta Parl. Scot, vol. vii. p. 390.
7 Circa A. D. 1640. Blaeu. w Blaeu's Map. New Statistical Account Trans.
' A. D. 1662. Acta Parl. Scot., vol. vii. p. 390. Camb. Camd. Soc., pp. 85, 86. Anderson's Guide,
" Book of Assumptions. A eta Parl. Scot, vol. iv. p. 652. p. 367.
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supposed to have been the dwelling of the priest, has a vaulted roof, and in the walls several arched

recesses, in one of which is a recumbent effigy, believed to be the image of Saint Cormac. 1 Near

it are two ancient crosses, and a large cavity partly walled with masonry, and named M'Cormac's

Grave. 2 The church at Keils, and another at Kilmory near Knap Point, arc exactly of the

same size, each forty-two feet by eighteen, and beside each is a cross of some antiquity.
3 At

Cove on Loch Killisport there is a chapel said to have been founded by Saint Columba, and in

a neighbouring cave, from which it derives its name, are an altar, a font (or piscina), and a cross,

cut in the rock.4 At Drimnacreige near Inverlussay there was a church or chapel.
5 At Kilma-

lisaig and Glennakille are the remains of burying-grounds.
6 At Kilduslan or Kildusklan on

Lochgilp there was a chapel, which existed in 1790, and is said to have been served by the priest

who officiated at the chapel of Kilmor on the opposite shore of the loch.7 At Kilmachunaig

(anciently Kilmachummag or Kilchumnack) there was a chapel, whose burying-ground still

remains.8 Near it there is a conical mound called Dundonald, on which one of the Lords of

the Isles is said to have granted a charter in the following terms ' I Donald, chieftain of the

clan Donald, sitting on Dundonald, give Mackay a right to Kilmahunaig from this day till to

morrow, and so on for ever.'9 In the year 1591 Duncan Campbell of Dannay granted to Donald

Campbell of Obe a tack of the parsonage and vicarage teinds of one-half of the chapel of Kil*

machummag in Knapdaill.
10 In 1654 Archibald Marquis of Argyle granted to Neill M'Neill of

Ardchonnan a tack of the parsonage and vicarage teinds of M'Neill's lands of Arichonnan, Leck-

naban, Ardno, Eroorie, and Ariluge, extending to seven marks within the chapel of Kilmachum

mag.
11 The parish has now two churches, one at Kilmichael Inverlussay, built in 1820, and

another at Tayvallich, built in 1827. 1
'

2

The rental or fruits of the church of Kilmaharmuk,
' conforme to the chalmerlanis comptis

giwin up to Gawin comendatour of Kilwynning, and extractit be him breiflie to be geivin in

befoir our soveraine Lady and my lordis commissaris' in 1561, and also as 'tain' by Sir William

Murray of Tullibardin the Queen's comptroller in 1566, amounted to 16.13

Early in the thirteenth century, most of Knapdale seems to have been possessed by Syfyn or

Swene of Argyle.
1* In 1262 Walter Steward Earl of Menthet had a grant of land in Kintyre

from Dufgal the son of Syfyn with the consent of John his heir, and apparently his brother,
15

and in 1292 ' the Earl of Meneteth's lands of Knapedal' were by an ordinance of King John

Balliol included in the sherifFdom of Lorn or Argyle then erected.16 King Eobert Bruce

(apparently before the year 1310) is said to have granted Knapdale to John of Menteth.17

1 Forduni Scotichronicon, lib. ii. cap. 10. Extracta e 6 New Stat. Ace. Trans. Camb. Camd. Soc., p. 86.

Variis Cronicis Scocie, p. 9. New Stat. Ace. Trans. * Blaeu. Old Stat. Ace. New Stat. Ace.
Camb. Camd. Soc., p. 8C. Drawings by James Skene,

*
Argyle Inventory. Blaeu. New Stat. Ace.

Esq. Anderson's Guide, p. 36?. 9 New Stat. Ace. 10 Argyle Inventory.
" Ibid.

a Trans. Camb. Camd. Soc., p. 168. Drawings by 12 New Stat. Ace. 13 Book of Assumptions.
James Skene, Esq. u MS. quoted in New Stat. Ace. Regist. de Passelet,

3 Trans. Camb. Camd. Soc., pp. 87, 169. Drawings pp. 120-122, 133. Rotuli Scotia, vol. i. p. 90.

by James Skene, Esq. J

Regist. de Passelet, pp. 120-122. Rotuli Scotiae,
1 New Stat. Ace. Trans. Camb. Camd. Soc., p. 86. vol. i. p. 90. 16 Acta Parl. Scot., vol. i. p. 91.
5 New Stat. Ace. a MS. quoted in New Stat Ace.
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In 1310 King Edward II., in order that John the son of Swien of Argyle and Ter-

realnanogh and Murquocgh his brothers might render themselves more hateful (exosos) to John

of Meneteth his enemy, and to others his enemies in Scotland, granted to them the whole land

of Knapdale which belonged to their ancestors, provided they could recover it out of his enemies'

hands. 1 In 1353 John of Menteth, lord of Knapdaill and Arran, granted to Archibald Campbell

lord of Lochaw that pennyland within which Castel Swine was situated, the lands of Apenad,

the two pennylands of Danna called Barmore, the three pennylands of Ulva, the lands of Dal-

lechelicha, Skondenze, and the lands of Dreissag, in Knapdaill, with the power of appointing and

of dismissing sheriffs, and if condemned to death,
* with power to cause hang them upon ane

gallows/
2 At a subsequent date, which is not on record, John (or Robert) lord of Menteth

confirmed the same lands to Sir Archibald Campbell of Lochaw.3 In 1357 John of Meneteth

was lord of Arane and Knapdall.* Before the year 1445 Duncan Campbell of Lochaw granted

to the monks of Saddell a halfpennyland called Barrandayb and Blairnatibrade in the lordship

of Knapdale.
5 In 1472 Hector M'Torquell M'Neill was constable of Castle Swyne,

6 and it is

said, possessed the greater part of North Knapdale.
7 In 1481 King James III. granted to Colin

Earl of Ergile and his heirs male, with remainder to Duncan Campbell of Glenvrquha, to Duncan

Campbell of Kilmichell, to Archibald Campbell of Ottir, to Colin Campbell of Ormydale, to

John Campbell of Ardkinglas, and to the Earl's heirs whomsoever, 160 marklands of the lordship

of Knapdale, with the keeping of Castelsone, formerly in the sheriffdoin of Perth, but newly

annexed by parliament to the sheriffdom of Tarbart, namely the lands of the islands of Dannaa,

Ulwaa, Thivinche, and the lands of Knapdale within these bounds, namely, between Lochfyne on

the east and the sea called Dura on the west, extending from the water of Dowkassich on the

south to Kantracrenane on the north on one side, and from Garsolen (or Garfeorlin) on the south

to Loch Gilb on the north on the other side erected into a free barony, to be called the barony

of Kilmichell. 8 In 1513 King James IV. granted to Colin, afterwards Earl of Argyle, the barony

of North Knapdaill, which was in the same year confirmed to him by King James V.9 In 1523

the same Earl granted to his kinsman and servitor Dugall M'Coull of Craignish the four mark-

lands of Danna, the lands of Ardenavad, Glenansaule, one mark of Barmore, Contynich, and

Corsaig, extending in all to 8 marks 10 shillings, in the lordship of Knapdaill, for yearly payment
of 10 bolls meal, 10 bolls bear, 10 bolls oats, and one mark in money, at Castle Swine or else

where as the Earl should please, and of 40 shillings for the lands of Glennasaull. 10 In 1526 King
James V. granted to Archibald Campbell, the son and heir apparent of Colin Earl of Ergile, on

his father's resignation, the lands of North Knapdale, with the offices of justiciar, sheriff, coroner,

chamberlain, and lieutenant, and the advowson of the churches of the district.
11 In 1537 Dugall

M'Coull of Craignish, as heir to his father received from Archibald Earl of Argyle seisin of the

1 Rotuli Scotiae, vol. i. p. 90. 6
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 203.

2
Argyle Inventory.

7 MS. quoted in New Stat. Ace.
3
Argyle Inventory.

8
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. ix. no. 47- Argyle Inventory.

4
Reg. Mag. Sig., p. 34. Robertson's Index, p. 49,

9 Argyle Inventory,
no. 1. w Argyle Inventory.

5
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 408. "

Argyle Charters. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxiii. no. 44.

VOL. n. F
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lands in Knapdaill granted to the former by Earl Colin in 1523.1 In 1541 King James V.

granted to Archibald Earl of Argyle, on his resignation, the lands and barony of Kilmychell with

the keeping of the castle of Swyne, included in the barony and lordship of Lome. 2 In 1542 the

Earl resigned the same lands and castle in favour of his son Archibald Campbell, to whom they

were then granted by King James V., with reservation of the liferent to the Earl. 3 In 1564 the

same Archibald Campbell, then Earl, granted to his servitor Hector M'Neill, the son of Neill

M'Eachen M'Neill of Taynish, the two marklands of Galchylie in the lordship of Knapdaill.
4

Castle Swein, an irregular pile with round towers, and apparently neither window nor loophole,

situated on the eastern shore of Loch Swein, is supposed to have been built in the eleventh cen

tury by Sweno Prince of Denmark, but more probably owed its origin to Swene of Argyle, who

in the thirteenth century seems to have possessed the lands. 5

On a rocky mount opposite Tainish, about 160 feet above Loch Swein, there is an ancient fort

of an oval form, with a double rampart and various compartments, named Dun M'Huirick.6

GLASSARY.

Kylnewir
7 Killenevir8 Glastre9 Glassister10 Kilmichaell in Glastrie. 1 1

Deanery of Glassary. (Map, No. 13.)

ABOUT the year 1650, a commission of parliament passed an act for dividing
' Kilmichael and

Glassary,' which was not however carried into effect.12 In 1697 and 1707 attempts were made to

divide the parish, but no division took place.
13

This parish, divided into 225^ marklands, extends on the east along Lochfyne from the stream

called Leochdan to the head of Lochgilp, and on the west from a point near the head of Lochcrinan

to the south end of Lochaw, and thence along that lake to Brabhealaich. Its surface is diversified

by the valley of Glassary, from 200 to 600 feet above the sea, by Loch Ederlin and some other

small lakes, by the river Ad running through it from north to south, and by an extensive tract

of hill and moorland stretching on the north between Lochfyne and Lochaw.14

The district of Glassary gave name to one of the rural deaneries of the diocese. Sir Maluine,

dean of Glassered appears in record in 1251,
15 and Oddo dean of Christianity of Glasrod in 1284

1
Argyle Inventory. j^ p 149o. Reg Mag. Sig., lib. xii. no. 314.

2
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxvii. no. 151. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

9 A. D. 1513. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xviii. no. 147-

vol. xiv. fol. 78. Argyle Charters. A. D. 1531. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxiv. no. 100.
3
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xrviii. no. 348. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

10 Taxatio Sec. xvi.

vol. xvi. fol. 64. Argyle Charters. " A. D. 1662. Acta Parl. Scot, vol. vii. p. 390.
* Argyle Inventory. 12 gynod Records and other manuscripts quoted in
5 Drawings by James Skene, Esq. New Stat. Ace. New Stat Ace.

See ante. 6
Drawings by James Skene, Esq.

13 New Stat. Ace. u Ibid.

A. D. 1394. Argyle Charters. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 389.
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and 1285.1 In 1394 the place appointed for paying the price of reversion to the lands of Hvyvil

was the high altar of Kilnewir in the lordship of Glaster.2 In 1490 James Scrymgeoure constable

of Dunde granted to his brother Master John Scrymgeoure and Janet Ogilvy his wife the patronage

of the church of Killenevir in the barony of Glastre. 3 Master James Scrymgeour, who in 151 1

and 1530 is styled canon of Lesmor,* in 1513 and 1531 was rector of Glastre.5 In 1662, when

the chapter of Argyle was revived by King Charles II., the minister at Kilmichaell in Glastrie was

appointed chancellor of the diocese.6

The church appears to have stood originally at Killevin or Killenewen near Crarae on Lochfyne,
7

where a burying-ground still remains,
8 and to have been afterwards removed to Kilneuair on

Lochaw, where there is still a ruined church with an oratory beside it, which is said to have been

held in great veneration long after it was disused as a place of worship.
9

Kilmichael, the site of

some ancient church or chapel, became afterwards (whether before or after the Keformation does

not appear) and still continues the site of the parish church.10 The present church was built in

1827, another at Lochgilphead in 1828, and a third at Camlodden in 1841.11

Between the years 1230 and 1246 Duncan the son of Fercher, and his nephew Lauman the

son of Malcolm, granted to the monks of Paisley that pennyland of Kilmor which lay on

Louchgilp, with the chapel of Saint Mary built on the same land. 12 In 1265 Pope Clement IV.

confirmed to the monks the chapel and land of Kylmor at Kenlochgilpe.
13 In 1268 Malmor called

Hobolan, perpetual vicar of Kyllinan, being accused of having unjustly deprived the monks of the

pennyland and chapel of Kylmor, of which they had been for some time in quiet possession and

had levied the ferme, appeared at Glasgow on Monday before the Feast of Saint John the Baptist

(June 24) before the dean and one of the canons of Glasgow, commissioners of the abbot of

Kilwynyn the Pope's delegate, and submitted himself to their decision on which the monks at

the instance of the commissioners granted him the pennyland with all its pertinents for life for

payment yearly of half a mark sterling of silver at the abbey of Paisley during the eight days of

Glasgow fair.
14 In 1270 Engus the son of Duncan confirmed to the monks the same chapel and

pennyland, and gave them peaceable seisin of both.15 In 1362 it was arranged between the monks

and Martin bishop of Argyle, who had encroached on their rights, that he should allow them

freely and without imposing any burden to enjoy the land of Kylmor with the chapel of Loucgilp,

notwithstanding an inquest which he alleged he had made for his own information without their

knowledge ; with this addition, that should any one sue them concerning the imposition of any

1

Regist. de Passelet, p. 124. have been built of stones quarried and dressed close to
2
Argyle Charters. See post. Killevin, a tradition which seems to intimate the build-

3
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xii. no. 314. See post. ing of the one church from the materials of the other.

4
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xvii. no. 15

; lib. xviii. no. 36. 10 Macfarlane's Geog. Collections. New Stat. Ace.

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. viii. fol. 152. Acta Parl. Scot., vol. vii. p. 390. Trans. Canib. Camd.
5
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xviii. no. 147 ; lib. xxiv. nn. 91, Soc., p. 90.

100. New Stat Ace.
8 Acta Parl. Scot., vol. vii. p. 390. u

Regist. de Passelet, p. 132.
7 Argyle Inventory. New Stat. Ace. 13

Regist. de Passelet, p. 309.
* Trans. Camb. Camd. Soc., p. 90. " Regist de Passelet, pp. 139, 140.

New Stat. Ace. The church at Kilneaair is said to 15 Regist de Passelet, pp. 133, 137, 130.
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burden on the land of Kylmor Loucgilp, the bishop should do equal justice to both parties, or do

his best to make peace between them.1 The chapel of Kilmor and the chapel of Kildusklan

on the opposite side of Lochgilp are said to have been served by one priest.
2 The foundations

of the former are still visible, and the cemetery is still in use. 3

In the year 1617 Mr. Neill Campbell parson of Kilmartine leased to Archibald Campbell of Kil-

morie the teinds of three-fourths of the parsonage and vicarage of the chapel of Kilbryde at

Lochgersyde, which was part of the patrimony of the parsonage of Kilmartine.* In 1632 Sir

Dugall Campbell of Auchinbrek and Dame Issobell Boyd his wife exchanged with Archibald Lord

Lome the teinds and patronage of Kilcalmanell for the teinds of the chapel at the head of Lochger

called Kilmachumag, including the towns and lands of Gortinrannich, Minnart, the two Ardchas-

tells, and others.5 In 1671 ' the chapel of Kilmachumag and Lochger' was included in a tack of

the teinds of Kilmartine.6

There seems to have been another chapel named Kilbride at the west side of the parish.
7

In Baiamund's Koll the rectory of Glairster (or Glarister) is taxed at 6, 6s. 8d. 8 In the

Taxatio Sec. xvi. the rectory of Glassister is rated at 16, 10s. 3d.9 In 1671 the teinds of the

parish of Glassary, Killenure, and Killenewen were leased to Archibald Earl of Argyle by Mr.

Colin M'Lauchlan minister at Lochgoyllshead for 8, 13s. 4d.10

The Scrymgeours of Dundee appear to have held land in Glassary at an early period. In 1292

the lands of Master Kalph of Dunde formed part of the sheriffdom of Lorn or Argyle erected by

King John Balliol.11 About the same period a portion of the land was held by a family who

received their surname from their property. In 1315 John of Glassereth was styled lord of that

ilk.
12 Before the year 1371 King David II. granted to Gilbert Glacester the lands of Edderling,

Cambysenew, Garvald, Canrenis, Craigeneur, Oywalds, and Calkilkest, which were forfeited by
John Ewinson.13 In 1374 King Robert II. granted to Gilbert of Glacestr all the lands of Gla-

cestr and the castle of the same, which he had resigned, with remainder to Alexander Skyrmechur
and his wife, and to Gilbert's own heirs. 14 In 1460 King James II. granted to James Scrym-

geoure, the son and heir of Sir John Skrymgeoure constable of Dunde, the lands of the barony of

Glaster in the sheriffdom of Ergile, reserving the franktenement for Sir John's life.
15 In 1488

David Hering of Lethindy and Margrete Maitland his wife pursued James Scrimgeour constable of

Dunde ' for the wrangwis spoliacioun of twenty merkis yerely of twa yeris bigane of the malez of

the landis of Glassister pertening to the said Margrete be ressoun of terce.'
16 The Lords of Coun

cil, on the ground that the procurator of James Skrimgeour alleged that Master John Skrimgeour
claimed a right to the lands, of which right he offered proof, appointed a day on which he should

appear and give proof in person.
17 In 1490 James Scrymgeoure constable of Dundee granted to

1
Regist. de Passelct, p. 146. 2 Ibid. 10

Argyle Inventory.
s New Stat. Ace. Acta Parl. Scot., vol. i. p. 91.
4 Argyle Inventory.

12
Argyle Charters.

4 Argyle Inventory. See KILCALMONELL, pp. 28, 29. 13 Robertson's Index, p. 59, no. 10.
6 Argyle Inventory.

"
Reg. Mag. Sig., p. 101. Robertson's Index, p. 115,

7 New Stat. Ace. no. 34.

Habakkuk Bisset's Rolls of Court, fol. 21& 16 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. v. no. 77.

MS. in Adv. Lib. Acta Dom. Cone., p. 9G. a u>id.
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his brother Master John Skrymgeoure and Jonet Ogilvy his wife the lands and barony of Glastre,

with the patronage of the church of Killenevir in that barony, with remainder in succession to

David Skrymgeoure of Ferdill, to Alexander Skrymgeoure of Henristoun, to Alexander's brother

James, to Nycholas Skrymgeoure of Lillok, to James the son and heir of the deceased David

Skrymgeoure burgess of Dunde, to John Skrymgeoure macer, and to the heirs whomsoever of

Master John Skrymgeoure bearing the same surname. 1 In 1491 the grant was confirmed by King
James IV.2 In 1492, 1493, 1503, 1506-11, and 1513, the same Master John Skrymgeour of

Glastre,
3 and in 1521 John Skrymgeour of Glastir, the son and heir of the deceased Master John,

appear in record.4 It is probably the latter who also in 1527, 1541, and 1542, appears as John

Scrymgeour of Glastre. 5 In 1544 Sir Colin Campbell of Glenvrquhay made an agreement with John

Scrymgeour of Glostyre, and James his son and apparent heir, for the purpose of mutual friend

ship, and for supporting the Scrymgeours with regard to a lease given by them of the lands of

Glostyre.
6 In 1563 Queen Mary granted to John Scrymgeour, the son and heir of the deceased

John Scrymgeour of Glastre, the non-entry and other dues of the lands and barony of Glaistre,

which were in the Queen's hands since the decease of the said John in December 1562. 7 In

1643 James Viscount Dudhope, lord Scrymgeour, was served heir to his father Viscount John,

in the lands and barony of Glastrie, which were then included in the barony of Dundie.8

In 1644 John Viscount Dudhope was served heir to his father James in the same lands,

of the old extent of 33 marks.9 In the same or the following century, Glasrie was held of

the constable of Dundee by the laird of Achinbrek. 10

In the year 1315 John of Glassereth lord of that Ilk granted to Dugall Cambel, and to his wile

the sister of John of Glassereth, in free maritage his lands of Knocnagullaran from the marches of

Ardocastuff to the march of Kamestronireyth, together with the lake and island of the same, one

pennyland of Derrenaneranach, one pennyland of Knocalme, a great pennyland of Minenyerinch,

the whole land of Karnefin, and five pennylands of Kylmyell M'Glenod11 lands which appear to

have been held by Dugall's father Sir Colin, and may have been included in the lands of Colin

Cambel which in 1292 were part of the sheriffdom of Lorn or Argyle.
12 In 1342 King David II.

granted to Gyllaspyk Cambell, the son and heir of the deceased Sir Colin Carabell, all the lands

which by just title belonged to his brother Dugall, who died contra fidem, et pacem regis.
13 In 1357

the same king confirmed to the same Gyllaspyk the same lands, with their castles and the advowson

of churches, all which had belonged to Sir Colin the father of Dugall Campbell.
14 In 1368 King

1

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xii. no. 314. Crown,
' becaus the said umquhile Thomas imaginat his

2
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xii. no. 314. ovne deid, drownit and slew himself in the wattir of

3
Argyle Charters. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 73 ; Awinheid within the said shirefdome.' Reg. Sec. Sig..

lib. xiv. no. 278; lib. xv. nn. 27, 143, 217; lib. xvii. vol. zv. foL 5.

no. 12; lib. xviii. nn. 36, 81, 147. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. iii.
6 Breadalbane Inventory.

fol. 73 ; vol. iv. ff. 125, 159, 198, 216 ;
vol. ix. fol. 87.

">

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxxi. fol. G8.
4
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xx. no. 83. 8 Retours.

5
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. vi. fol. 58; vol. vii. fol. 63;

9 Retours.
vol. xv. ff. 5, 90. In 1541 King James V. granted to 10 Macfarlane's Geog. Collections.

John Scrymgeoure of Qlastre all the property belong-
"

Argyle Charters.

ing to the deceased Thomas M'Cochenane in Rowdill ia
Argyle Charters. Acta Parl. Scot, vol. i. p. 91.

in the sheriffdom of Argyle, which was escheat to the 13
Argyle Charters. M Argyle Charters.
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David confirmed all grants, purchases, and impignorations of land in Argyle made to the same

Gyllespyk the son of Sir Colin, with half the relief of bis heir, if he should leave one. 1 In 1394

Duncan Kambaile, lord of Edderlyng and of Hwywile, granted
'
til a nobil man and mychty Colyn

Cambell lord of Lochaw' a wadset of the lands of Hvyvil (apparently Achageyvill) in the lordship

of Glaster, for the sum of 25 marks of silver, until he should pay that sum to the said Colin on

one day on the high altar of the church of Kilnewir in the lordship of Glaster.2 In 1471 King

James III. granted to Colin Earl of Argyle, his '
masterhoushold,' in free barony the four mark-

lands of Torblaren, resigned by Bahage M'Intouchirlie (or Bahig Neuyntouchirty).
3 In 1479

the same king granted to the same earl the lands of Gareald, Craigenewir, and Tanglandlew,

resigned by Duncan Makcane.4 In 1492 Master John Scrimgeour of Glassary granted to the

same earl, for a sum of money paid to him in his necessity, the lands of Auchaleley, Feorlan,

Lochie, Knokmaddie, and Dournadounan, in the barony of Glassary.
5 In 1493 King James IV.

confirmed the lands of Glasry, at that time yielding yearly 50 marks, to Archibald Earl of Ergil

as heir to his father Colin. 6 In 1495 Ewen Makcorcadill of Edderlin granted to the same earl

his lands of Edderlin, Cammysien, and Carren, in exchange for the Earl's lands of Fanen and

others.7 In 1497 King James IV. confirmed the grant.
8 In 1498 the same king confirmed to

the same earl the lands of Glassary.
9 In 1503 Colin Campbell was served heir to his father

Archibald Earl of Ergile in various lands and baronies, including the lands of Edderlyn, of the

old extent of 5. 10 In 1513 King James V. granted to the same Colin, then Earl, as legal heir

to his father Archibald, the lands of Glasry and Edderling.
11 In 1526 the same lands were

resigned by Earl Colin in favour of Archibald his son, to whom they were then granted by the

same king.
12 In 1541 the same king granted anew to Archibald Earl of Argyle, who had resigned

them, the lands of Glassery and Edderling, namely, Menard, Kilmichaelbeg, Garthenrannich,

Knok, Ardcastell, Gallanache, Auchnabrek, Ballemoir, Kilmichaell, Hoyellow, Monencarnach,

Knopalway, Tunnyne, Garwald, Cragnewyr, Thangenalyith (or Changenalryicht), Bairquholl,

Torowlaren, Lag, Auchety, Tarlych (or Carlych), and Cragmvryill.
13 In 1542 Earl Archibald

again resigned the same lands to King James V., by whom they were then granted to Archibald
the Earl's son and heir. 1* In the same year the same king granted to Earl Archibald the supe
riority of the five marklands of the two Brayvallichis, which were resigned by Lauchlane M'Lauch-
lane of that Ilk, their hereditary possessor.

15

In 1481 Duncan Campbell of Kilmichell, and in 1494 Archibald Campbell of Kilmichell or
Kirkmichael (the same Kilmichael that is mentioned in several of the above grants), appear in

record. 1* In 1531 Archibald Campbell of Kirkmichael was one of a number appointed as arbiters
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in all disputes between Archibald Earl of Argyle and Duncane Campbell of Gleuurquhy.
1 In 1549

Dugald Campbell, the son and heir of Archibald Campbell of Kilmichaell, became bound to resign

to Archibald Earl of Argyle the lands of Auchageyll, Knockalloway, and Stronknok, as soon as

the Earl should infeft him in land within Tarbet and Avallegan of as much yearly value as the six

marklands of Kilchammig, Gartnagrenoch, and Muckarich, formerly given him by the same earl.
2

In 1470 several precepts of seisin by the Earl of Argyle are addressed among others to Cristin

M'Callar of Ardare.3 In the year 1476 King James in. granted to Gilchrist Makalere the

lands of Ardare and Cragmurgile in the barony of Glastray, the former having been resigned

by Mariot the daughter of Molmoria M'Kesek, and the latter by the said Gilchrist.4 In 1518

Duncan Makkellar of Ardare was one of the deputies of Colin Earl of Ergile within the sheriff-

dom. 5 In 1528 Duncan M'Aulay of Ardorie had a grant of land from Dugall Campbell of Cor-

uorran. 6 In 1538 Gilleane M'Callar was one of the bailies of Earl Archibald. 7 In 1553 a

charter of Archibald Master of Ergile is witnessed by Duncan M'llpatrik V'Kellart.8 In 1555

Gilbert M'Kellar was served heir to his father Duncan M'Kellar of Ardare in the two marklands

of Ardare in the bailerie of Glasso.9 In 1564 we meet with Gilbert M'Kellar of Ardorie and

Maicome his son.10 In 1627 Alexander Campbell was served hen* in the same two marklands to

his father John bishop of Argyle.
11

Some lands in Glassary were included in the barony of Inveryne. In 1539 King James V.,

after attaining his majority, granted that barony to John Lawmond of Inveryne, and in the grant

were enumerated the five marks and a half of the two Cerrikis, 23s. 4d. of Auehinboy, 50s. of

Ardnehellery, 3 marks of Kilmichelbeg, 3 marks of Balmory, 3 marks of Lingartane, 4 marks of

Duntelkane, 4 marks of Blarebow, 3 marks and a half of Dowpeyn, 4 marks of Moneydryane,

3 marks of Drumtecormick, 2 marks of Fernocht, and 3 marks of Auchinquhois, which with a

few others were styled the lands of Ardcalmasaig.
12 In 1553 nearly the whole of these lands,

which belonged to the deceased Robert Lawmont of Inveryne, and were in the Sovereign's

hands for ninety years by reason of nonentry, were apprised as follows in favour of Master

Archibald Lawmont the son of Sir John Lawmont of Inveryne, as Queen's donatar of the non-

entry and other dues, namely, the two Carrikis, paying yearly 10, apprised for 900 as the

ferine for ninety years while in the Sovereign's hands, and 45 as the sheriff's fee ; Auchin-

bowe, paying yearly 6 marks, for 360 ferme, and 18 sheriffs fee ; Auchinhalley, paying yearly

12 marks, for 720 ferme, and 36 sheriff's fee; Kilmouchaelbeg, 12 marks, for the same;

Ballymoir, 10, for 900 ferme, and 45 sheriffs fee; Lingartane, 12 marks, for 720 ferme,

and 36 sheriffs fee
; Duncallane, 8, for the same ; Blarbowe, 12 marks, for the same ; and

Dowpin, 10 marks, for 600 ferme, and 30 sheriff's fee.
13 In the same year these lands, in

1 Breadalbane Charters.
2
Argyle Inventory.

3 Breadalbanc Inventory.
*
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. vii. no. 361.

5
Argyle Charters.

6
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Argyle Charters.

8
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9 Retours.
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Glasso' is probably a misreading of
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10 Argyle Inventory.
11 Retonrs.
12

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxvi. no. 200. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

vol. xii. fol. 52.

13
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxv. ff. 60, 61. Reg. Mag. Sig.,

lib. xxxi. no. 942
.
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default of movable goods that might be distrained on the soil of the property, were according to

act of parliament sold with, the rest of the barony to the same Master Archibald Lawmont.1 In

1597 James Lawmont was served heir of entail to his eldest son Robert in the lands and

barony of Inwiryn, including the lands granted to John Lawmond in 1539.2

In 1572 James Scrymgeoure of Dudhoip, constable of Dundie, granted to Margaret Scrym-

geoure, widow of the deceased John M'Donald Glas, and to his son and heir Donald M'Ean

V'Onill Glas, in liferent, the lands of Kilnewir, of the old extent of three marks.3

In the same year Finvall Nikean, the wife of Donald M'Alane V'Donile of Dunnad, resigned to

James Scrymgeoure of Dudhope constable of Dundie the twenty shillinglands of Carnyame, the

said Donald warranting the constable free of all harm in respect of the lands from the heirs of the

deceased Lauchlane M'Donald V'Alane.4

In 1589 Archibald M'Walter Vic Donche Vic Persoun was served heir of entail to his brother

Donald of Carrik in 16s. 8d. of Carrikbeg with the island called Glachillane, 3 marks of Carrik-

moir, 3 marks and 10s. of Ardnaherer with the islands called Illanebeg and Illanemoir, and 3

marks of Achinala, in all 11 marks ef old extent.5 In 1614 Elizabeth Campbell was served heiress

to her father Dougald Campbell of Kilmorie in the same lands, with the exception of the Carriks,

extending to 6 marks and 10s. of old extent in Ardcalmassage in Glastrie. 6

The only village in the parish is Lochgilphead.
7

There was formerly a considerable village at Kilmichael, where the Campbells of Auchnabrek,

whose family mansion was at Lochgair, used to hold their baron courts.8

From the Campbells of Kirnan was descended Thomas Campbell, the author of the ' Pleasures

of Hope.'
9 It is said that in the manse of Kilmichael, after a visit to the old house and garden

at Kirnan, he wrote his lines,
* On Visiting a Scene in Argyleshire.'

10

In 1814, on the demolition of a ruined wall in this parish, there was discovered a fragment of an

ancient bell of diminutive size, evidently one of those bells of frequent occurrence in Scotland,

which were dedicated to some saint, and held in great reverence in connexion with his name.

The case in which it was enclosed is of bronze, richly ornamented, and has attached to it a chain

and small cross.11

On a rocky conical mount, which rises abruptly out of Crinan Moss near the river Ad, is situated

the ancient fort of Dunad, of an oval form, and measuring 90 feet by 45.12

1

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxv. ff. 60, 61. Reg. Mag. Sig.,
lib. xxxi. no. 942.

2 Retours.
3
Notary Book of Gavin Hamiltoun at Taymouth.

4
Notary Book of Gavin Hamiltoun at Taymouth.

5 Retours.
6 Retours.
7 New Stat. Ace.

8 New Stat. Ace.
9 New Stat. Ace.
10 New Stat. Ace.
11

Archaeologia Scotica, vol. iv. p. 117. Trans. Camb.
Camd. Soc., pp. 91, 177. Wilson's Archaeology of Scot

land, pp. 652, 653. These objects are preserved in the
Museum of the Society of Antiquaries at Edinburgh.

12
Drawings by James Skene, Esq.
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KILFINAN.

Killinan1

Kylfinnan
2 Ecclesia Sancti Finani8

Kyllinan
4

Kylinan
8

Ecclesia Sancti Finani in Kethromecongal
6

Kyllynan
7

Kylfynan
8

Kylfelan
9

Kylelan
10

Kylfenan
11

Kylfynnane
12 Ecclesia Sancti

Finani de Killenan (or Killenane)
13

Kyllelan
14 Killelane16 Kil-

lenan18 Kilfinan17 Killellan18 Ceathramh, or Kerry.
19

Deanery of

Glassary. (Map, No. 14.)

THIS parish, stretching on the west for about fifteen miles along the shore of Lochfyne to the

point of Ardlamont, and thence on the east along the Kyles of Bute to the mouth of Lochridon,

has its surface diversified by numerous hills of no great height, and by a few small lakes. The

western coast is low and sandy, indented by several beautiful bays.

Between the years 1230 and 1246 Duncan the son of Fercher, and his nephew Lauman the son

of Malcolm, granted to the monks of Paisley the church called by the former Killinan, and

by the other granter the church of Saint Finan which is called Kylfinnan, with the patronage of

the same.20 The charter of Duncan the son of Fercher is witnessed by Nechten rector of the

church of Killinan.21 In the year 1250, on the day of Saint Cosmus and Saint Damian (27 Sep

tember), Maurice the official of the bishop of Argyle and perpetual vicar of the church gave the

monks of Paisley corporal possession of the church of Kyllinan, saving the fourth part of its

tithes belonging to the bishop's table or to the archdeaconry, and all other episcopal dues, and

saving his own vicarage taxed at one fourth of all the tithes, offerings, and other issues, the

pasture of twelve cows, and forty rigs (sulcis) belonging to the vicarage.
22 In 1253 Alan

bishop of Argyle confirmed to the monks the church of Saint Finan in Kethromecongal, on con-

1 A. D. 12301246. Regist. de Passelet, p. 132. 13 A. D. 1466. Regist. de Passelet, p. 150.

A. D. 1635. Retours. " A. D. 1489. Regist. de Passelet, p. 154.

a A. D. 12301246. Regist. de Passelet, p. 132. A. D. 1537- Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxvi. no. 12.

3 A. D. 12301246. Regist. de Passelet, p. 132. A. D. 1621. Retours.

A. D. 1284, 1285. Regist. de Passelet, p. 124. A. D. 16 A. D. 1621. Retours.

1351. Regist. de Passelet, p. 143. A. D. 1466. Regist. A. D. 1629. Argyle Charters,

de Passelet, pp. 150, 151. 18 A. D. 1669. Retours.
* A. D. 1250. Regist. de Passelet, p. 134. A. D. 19 Modern local name, signifying

' a fourth part.' New
1268. Regist. de Passelet, p. 139. A. D. 1270. Regist. de Stat Ace. This is a manifest abbreviation of ' Kethro-

Passelet, p. 133. A. D. 1295. Regist. de Passelet, p. 138. mecongal,' which thus appears to mean ' the fourth part
8 A. D. 1253. Regist. de Passelet, p. 135. of Cowal,' that is, of King's Cowal, as afterwards dc-
6 A. D. 1253. Regist. de Passelet, p. 135. A. D. 1269. fined. See INVERCHAOLAN, p. 61.

Regist. de Passelet, p. 136. A. D. 1299. Regist. de *>
Regist. de Passelet, p. 132. The church appears to

Passelet, p. 131. have been dedicated to Saint Finan bishop of Lindis-
7 A. D. 1265. Regist. de Passelet, p. 309. fame, who flourished about the year 650, and was wor-
8 A. D. 1327. Regist. de Passelet, p. 137. shipped in Scotland on the 17th of February and 18th

A. D. 1362. Regist de Passelet, p. 146. of March. Brev. Aberd. Prop. SS. pro temp. hyem.
10 A. D. 1362. Regist. de Passelet, p. 146. ff. 55, 72.
11 A. D. 1362. Regist. de Passelet, p. 147. 21

Regist. de Passelet, p. 132.
11 A. D. 1452. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxi. no. 204. Regist. de Passelet, p. 134.
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condition that service should be duly performed therein.
1 In the same year Stephen bishop of

the Isles (episcopus Sodorensis}, appointed by the pope administrator of the church of Argyle, con

firmed to the monks the church of Saint Finan commonly called Kylinan in Kethromecongal,'

to be converted to their own uses, saving the bishop's fourth, the rights of the archdeaconry,

the vicarage perpetually taxed by him as local diocesan at one-fourth of the fruits, and

all the rights possessed by Maurice the vicar at the time of this grant.
2 In 1265 the church

with its chapels and pertinents was confirmed to the monks by Pope Clement IV.3 In 1268

Malmor called Hobolan was perpetual vicar of the church.* In 1269 Laurence bishop of Argyle

confirmed to the monks the mother church of Saint Finan in Kethromecongal, granted to them by

Duncan the son of Ferkard and his nephew Lauman the son of Malcolm, and confirmed by Alan

the bishop's predecessor, with its chapels and pertinents.
5 In 1270 the grants of Duncan and

Lauman were confirmed by Engus the son of Duncan.6 In 1284 and 1285 Maurice was chaplain

of the parish church of Saint Finan.7 In 1295 Malcolm the son and heir of Lauman confirmed to

the monks of Paisley a halfpennyland belonging to the church of Kyllinan, and the patronage of

that church, of which Fynlay, chaplain to Sir James the Steward of Scotland and witness to the

deed, was then perpetual vicar.8 In 1299, in a case litigated at Glasgow between the monks and

Bishop Laurence, the bishop's procurator promised in his name that he should give the monks a

letter regarding the vicarage of Saint Queran similar to that which he had given them concerning

the vicarage of Saint Finan in Kethromecongal.
9 In 1327 the church of Kylfynan was confirmed

to the monks by Andrew bishop of Argyle.
10 In 1351 the monks complained to the pope's com

missioners that Bishop Martin had appropriated, the fruits of the church of Saint Finan and their

other churches within his diocese.11 In 1362 an amicable arrangement was effected between the

parties, when it was agreed that the bishop should cause to be relaxed the sequestration of the

fruits of the church of Kylfelan which he had made on account of default of repair, and should

duly answer to the monks for the same that the monks as bound should repair the church

that the bishop should bind those who had engaged with the monks for its repair to fulfil their

engagement on pain of ecclesiastical censure that, if on lawful grounds he should judge the

person presented by the monks to the church unworthy or unqualified, he should intimate to them

as patrons the vacancy thus produced, that they might present a qualified person to him as dio

cesan, and that the monks should hac vice present to the church the person nominated by the

bishop, the right of presentation in future vacancies remaining with them as before.12 In

other respects the arrangement was the same that was made in the case of the church, of Kil-

kerran.13 In 1452 a charter of Sir Duncan Campbell of Lochawe is witnessed by Sir Kobert

Dewar, styled in the Record of the Great Seal vicar of Saint Senian of Kylfynnane.'
14 A

1
Regist. de Passelet, p. 135. 2 Ibid. p. 135. Regist. de Passelet, p. 137.
Regist. de Passelet, p. 309. * Ibid. p. 139. "

Regist. de Passelet, pp. 140-143. See KILKEBBAN,
Regist. de Passelet, p. 136. Ibid> p 133 p 14
Regist.de Passelet, p. 12*. SeeKiLCAi.MONEU^p.SO. 12

Regist. de Passelet, pp. 146, 147. See KIUSERRAN,
Regist. de Passelet, pp. 138-139. p. 14.

Regist de Passelet, p. 131. This probably refers to Regist. de Passelet, p. 14?. See KII.KEBBAN, p. 14.
the confirmation of 1269. See above. "

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxi. no. 204.



KILPINAN.] PAROCHIALES. 51

controversy which for some years existed between the monks of Paisley and John Lawmond of

that Ilk regarding the right of patronage to the church of Saint Finan was in 14G6, in virtue of

a papal rescript obtained by the latter, and by mutual agreement, terminated as follows : The

monks exhibited to Lawmond all the charters granted to them by his ancestors relative to the

church, and all the royal, papal, and episcopal confirmations of the same, on inspecting which

he fully admitted that he had no right to the patronage, renounced all claim to it for himself

and heirs, and confirmed all the deeds of his ancestors in favour of the monks.1 In 1489

Robert bishop of Argyle sequestrated the fruits of the church, and in 1491 he was publicly

excommunicated at the altar of the parish church of Glasgow for contumaciously refusing to

appear before the sub-delegates of the pope's commissioner, the abbot of Culros. 2 In 1537 a

charter of John Lawmont of Ardlawmont is witnessed by John Lawmont, the parish clerk of

Killelane.3 In 1621 James Earl of Abircorne, Lord Payslay and Kilpatrick, was served heir

to his grandfather Claud Lord Paislay in the lordship or barony of Paislay, including an annual

revenue of 40 shillings from the kirklands of Killelane, and the parsonage teinds and patronage

of the church.4 In 1669 Alexander Home was served heir to William Home his father, servitor

to the Earl of Eglintoun, in the tithes and patronage of Killelan.5

The church, built in 1759, apparently on the site of an older, stands on Lochfyne near the head

of Kilfinan Bay.
6 In 1839 another church was built in the south end of the parish.

7

There was at one period a chapel at Auchagoyle on Lochfyne to the south of the parish church.

In the year 1537 John Lawmont of Ardlawmont granted to John Lawmont of Inuerrin the four

marklands of Auchiquhill with the advowson of the chapelry of Auchingille, the grant being con

firmed by King James V.8 In 1539 in a grant of the barony of Inuerin by King James V. to

the same John Lawmont the four marklands and chapel of Auchingilze were included.9 In 1597

James Lawmound was served heir of entail to his eldest son Robert in the same barony, including

the four marks of Achagyle, the patronage of the chapel of Achagyle, and the mill.10

The earliest landholders in this parish of whom there is any record appear to have been the

family of Lamont, whose earliest known representatives were Duncan the son of Fercher and his

nephew Lauman the son of Malcolm mentioned above.11 These appear in record between 1230

and 1246, and in 1270 we meet with Engus the son of Duncan.12 About the years 1270 and

1290 there appear in record Malcolm the son of Lauman, Malmor the son of Laumun (called also

Malmory Maklaweman of Argyle), and John the son of Lagman, the son of Gilcom (or Malcolm)
M'Fercher.13 In 1456 John Lawmond was bailie of Cowale, and in 1466, as we have seen, the

Regist. de Passelet, pp. 149, 151. the existence of the ruins of a chapel in a field called
2
Regist. de Passelet, pp. 152-156. See KILKEBRAN, Ardmarnock, from which it has been concluded that

P- 15. the chapel was dedicated to Saint Marnoc. Trans.
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxvi. no. 12. Camb. Camd. Soc. p. 87. Can these be the remains of

1 Retours. Retonrs. the chapel of Auchagoyle ? Ardmarnok, though men-
New Stat. Ace. 7 Ibid. tioned in various charters, does not appear in any of

8
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxvi. no. 12. Reg. Sec. Sig., our maps.

vol. xi. fol. 8. 11
Regist. de Passelet, pp. 132, 136.

9
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xii. fol. 52. Reg. Mag. Sig.,

12
Regist. de Passelet, pp. 132, 133.

lib. xxvi. no. 200. 13 Regist. de Passelet, pp. 134, 138. Palg. Illust. vol. i.
10 Retours. The New Statistical Account mentions p. 300. Facsimile of Original Charterj>enC.Innes, Esq.
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monks of Paisley had a controversy regarding the church of Kilfinan with John Lawmond of

that Ilk, who yielded his claim only on production of the charters granted by his ancestors. 1 In

1534, 1535, 1536, and 1537, John Lawmont of Ardlawmont appears in record, and in the first of

these years dates a charter at Ardlawmont. 2 In 1554 a charter by Makneill of Geya is witnessed

by John Lawmond of that Ilk.
3

About the year 1463 the lands belonging to Lawmont of that Hk fell to the crown by reason of

nonentry,
4 and for nearly a century were held of the crown by another branch of the family, who

were subsequently known as the Lawmonts of Inverin. In 1472 King James III. granted to John

Lawmond (who in 1481 is styled John Lawmanson of Inueryn) and his heirs by his wife ' Donaldis

dochtir', with remainder to his brother Duncan Lawmond and his heirs, and to his own heirs whom

soever the lands of Ardlawmond, Corowrowray, Kilbride, Ancletymony, Askak, Stewlag, Drag-

rouche, Glenne, Auchoquhorlomore, Auchoquhorlobeg, Auchnyschellouche, Cragnaveache, Demella-

lauche, Auchinske, Drumglas, Invyryne, and other lands in Cowale, erected into the free barony

of Invyryne.
8 In 1515 John Lawmont of Inverin, together with Colin Earl of Ergile and

others, had a remission for their crimes committed within Cowal and the neighbouring districts.
6

In 1533, 1534, 1535, 1536, 1537, 1539, and 1540, John Lawmond of Inuerin appears in record.7

On the 3d of January 1539 King James V. granted to Archibald, the second son of Johne Law

mond of Inuerin, the nonentry and other dues of the 8 marklands of Inuerin, 6 marks of Drum-

neglasne, 5 marks of Auchinske, 2^ marks of Malleloch, 2^ marks of Auchinsellich and Dowglen-

nane, 3 marks of Cragneveoch, 6 marks of Stewlag, 8 marks of Ardlawmond, 4 marks of Glennane,

and other lands in Cowale, in the King's hands since the decease of Eobert Lawmond of Inuerin.8

On the 8th of the same month King James V. granted to John Lawmond of Inuerin the half of

2000 Scots due by him as a composition for a new infeftment in all his lands, which he had re

signed to the King.
9 On the 31st the same king granted to the same John Lawmond, for his

good service rendered to the King in France and other parts, all the lands which he had resigned,

united into the barony of Inveryne, including those above enumerated, and 20 shillings of Auche-

chorkbeg, 2 marks of Auchechorkmore, 6 marks of Darbreuich, 4 marks of Askak, 4 marks

of Auchintymalmory, 6 marks of Kilbridy, and 5 of Corrowe.10 In 1548 Queen Mary granted
to Sir John Lawmond of Inueryn in liferent, and to his son and heir Duncan Lawmond in heritage,
the lands and barony of Inueryn, with its castles, mills, and woods, which Sir John had resigned,
to be held of the Queen as Stewardess of Scotland.11 In 1553 Queen Mary caused to be apprised
and sold to her donatar Master Archibald Lawmont, the son of Sir John, the lands of Ardlaw

mont, paying yearly 40, for the sum of 3600 as the ferme for 90 years while in the Queen's

1 Lib. ColL Nost Dom., p. 179. Regist. de Passelet, Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. v. fol. 31.

pp. 149-151 7
Argyle Charters. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxv. no. 244 ;

Argyle Charters. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxv. no. 168; lib. xxvi. nn. 12, 19, 200, 393. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. x. fol.
lib. xxvi. nn. 12, 19. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xi. nn. 8, 15. JO; vol. xi. fol. 8 ; vol. xii. ff. 50, 52; vol. xiii. fol. 83.

1

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxi. no. 47. *
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xii. fol. 50. Ibid. fol. 52.

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxi. no. 942. Reg. Sec. Sig., Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxvi. no. 200. Reg. Sec. Sig.3

vol. xxv. ff. 60, 61. vol. xii. fol. 52.
* Lib. Coll. Nost. Dom., p. 192. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. "

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxx. no. 224. Reg. Sec. Sig.,
vii. no. 143. vol. ^i ff, 70, 72.
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hands by reason of nonentry, and 180 as the fee of the appriscr Cuthbert George sheriff in

that part four marks of Glennane, paying yearly 8 marks, for 480 ferme, and 24 as sheriff's

fee and 20 shillings of Auchincorkybeg, paying yearly 5 marks, for 300 ferme, and 15

sheriff's fee all which lands belonged to the deceased Robert Lawmont of Inveryne.
1 In 1557

a charter by Hector Makclane, fear of Dowart, is witnessed by Sir John Lawmont of Inuerin,
2

who in the same year received a grant of land from Lauchlan M'Lauchlan of that Hk. 3 In 1597

James Lawmound was served heir of entail to his eldest son Robert in the lands and barony of

Inweryn, including the same lands that originally constituted that barony.
4

The lands of Dragrouche or Darbreuich, included in the above grants of the barony of Inverin,

and otherwise named Dunbroch, Dergrow, and Dergbruch, were in 1534 and 1537 held by Angus
Lawmont.5

About the year 1290 John the son of Lagman, the son of Gilcom M'Fercher, granted in heri

tage to Sir Colin Kambel his two pennylands of Kamesnemuclach and Hacheteyhewyn, for pay

ment of the King's forinsec service, and his aid, and a suit at John's court of Ardrorkynryke three

times in the year, and finding for him at the gatherings (congregationibui) of Ergile two men with

their victuals, as was customary in the country.
6 In 1494 Elizabeth Menteth, lady of Rusky and

widow of John Napar of Merchanistoun, with consent of her son Archibald Napar of Mer-

chanistoun, sold to Archibald Earl of Argyle her half of the lands of Ardmarnok in the bailiary

of Cowale, the sale being confirmed by King James IV.7 In 1513 King James V. granted

to Colin Earl of Argyle, as heir to his father Earl Archibald, the lands of Ardmarnog, Cammys,
and Auchtyewin.

8 In 1526 the same lands were resigned by the same earl in favour of Archi

bald his son and heir, to whom they were then granted by King James V.9 In 1541 they

were resigned by the same Archibald, then Earl, and were granted to him anew by the same

king.
10 In 1542 they were, on his resignation, granted by the same king to Archibald Campbell

his son and heir. 11 In 1635 James Lamond of Inueryne was served heir to his father Sir Coill

Lamond of Inueryne in the lands of Auchtekenns and Games, respectively of the old extent of

6 marks and 4 marks.12

In the year 1475 King James III. granted to Robert of Bannachtyne, the son of Ninian Ban-

nachtyne of Camys, certain lands in Bute, and also the lands of the two Auchquhrossanez in the

bailiary of Cowale, with remainder to his brothers Alexander and Walter, and his own heirs bear

ing his surname and arms, reserving the liferent to Ninian, and the terce to his wife, if he should

marry.
13 In 1635 James Lamond of Inueryne was served heir to his father Sir Coill Lamond of

Inueryne in the lands of Auchincrossanemore and Auchincrossanebeg in the lordship of Cowall, of

the old extent of 5 marks.1*

1

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxv. ff. GO, 61. Reg. Mag. Sig.,
lib. xxxi. no. 94*.

a
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxii. no. 292.

3
Argyle Charters. * Retours.

5
Argyle Charters. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxvi. no. 12.

Retours.
6 Facsimile of Original Charter penes C. Innes, Esq.
7
Argyle Charters. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 128.

8 Argyle Charters.
' Argyle Charters. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxiii. no. 44.

10
Argyle Charters. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxvii. no.

152. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xiv. fol. 77.
11

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxviii. no. 346. Reg. Sec. Sig .

vol. xvi. ff. 64, 65.
12 Retours.
13

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. vii. no. 358. M Retours.
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In the year 1431 Suffne or Swene son of Ewen (Sunicus or Swffinus Eugenii], lord of Oittyr,

granted to Duncan the son of Alexander (Doncano Alexandri], his son Duncan, and all his other

heirs, his lands of Stroynemayte and Barlaggan in the lordship of Oittyr, for yearly payment of

4 shillings Scots.1 In 1432 Swene son of Ewen resigned to King James I. the barony of Ottirin-

werane in Cowale, which that King granted to him anew, with remainder to Celestine Cambel, the

son and heir of Duncan Cambel of Lochaw.2
By an indenture made in the same year at the Ottir

it was agreed, that when Suffhe M'Ewyn, laird of Ottirinweran, should have an heir, he should pay

to Gillaspy Cambel, the son and heir of Duncan Cambel lord of Lochaw, on one day or otherwise at

Gillaspy's pleasure, 60 marks Scots and 25 sufficient marks at the Ottirinweran, Inchconnil, or

Innerayra, or give him the two Larragis and the lands of Killala in the barony of Ottir for yearly

payment of half a mark ; and, should his heir die before he should have another, that the agreement

should remain valid, and Suflhe should give Gillaspy the first offer of the land, if leased. 3 In 1493

King James confirmed to Archibald Earl of Ergil, as heir to his father Colin, the lands of Ottir, at

that time yielding yearly 30 marks.4 In 1513 the barony of Ottir was confirmed by King James V.

to Earl Colin as heir to Earl Archibald.5 In 1526 the barony was resigned by Earl Colin, and

granted by King James V. to Archibald Campbell his son and apparent heir.6 In 1541 King
James V. granted to Archibald Earl of Argyle on his resignation the lands and barony of

Ottirinwerane.7 In 1542 the same Earl resigned them in favour of his son and heir Archibald

Campbell, to whom they were then granted by King James V.8

The lands of Ottir were held of the Earls of Argyle by a family of Campbells. In 1481

and 1494 Archibald Campbell of Ottir appears in record.9 In 1501 Archibald Earl of Argyle

granted to Duncan Campbel, the natural son of Colin Campbel of Ottir, the 40 marklands of

Ottir and the stewardry of the same.10 In 1575 a charter of John Campble of Calder is witnessed

by Archibald Campble
'

apperand of the Otter.'11

In 1534 John Lawmont of Inueryne granted to John Lawmont of Ardlawmont the right

of reversion to the lands of Derengyroch in Cowall, on payment of 120 marks Scots.12 In

the same year John Lawmont lord of Ardlawmont, for certain sums of money paid by
Archibald Earl of Argyle, sold to him the lands of Derengyrochmoir and Glenchow, of the old

extent of 5 marks.13 In 1535 or 1536 the sale was confirmed by King James V.14 In 1536
the same John Lawmond sold to the same earl his 10 marklands of Derengarychbeg and Linsaig,
and in 1537 King James V. confirmed the sale.15 In 1541 the lands of Lynsag, Glencaw,

Derengyrochmore, and Derengyrochbeg, were granted anew by King James V. to Archibald

Earl of Argyle on his resignation, and in 1542, on a second resignation, to Archibald Campbell,

1 ^rgy
!
e
Barters.

J ibid. 9
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. ix. no. 47; lib. xiii. no. 278.s

Argyle Charters. Athole Charters.
Argyle Charters. 10

Argyle Charters.
6
Argyle Charters. 11 Collect, de Reb. Alb., p. 9.

6
Argyle Charters. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxiii. no. 44. 12

Argyle Charters.
'
Argyle Charters. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxvii. no. Argyle Charters. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxv. no. 168.

152. Reg. Sec. Sig. vol. xiv. fol. 77. "
Argyle Charters. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxv. no. 168.

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxviii. no. 346. Reg. Sec. Sig., Argyle Charters. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxvi. no.
vol. xvi. ff. 64, 65. 19> Reg Sec Sig-) VQl ^ fol 15
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his son and apparent heir, reserving the liferent to the Earl.1 In 1543 Lauchlane Maklauchlane

of that Ilk, and Katherine Tayt his wife, granted to the same earl the right of reversion to

the lands of Darrenogerochmoir, of the old extent of 5 marks, and a yearly revenue of 18

marks from the lands of Auchinhawe, in Cowall, which he had sold to them, when he should

pay to them the sum of 200 marks Scots in one day upon Sanct Our Ladye alter situat

within the kirk of Stralachlane' ; and became bound not to evade receipt of the money when

lawfully warned forty days before payment,
' othir personally, or at our duelling place for the tyme,

or at our parische kirk on ane solempnit day
'

; otherwise the Earl should have lawful access

to the lands, and the right of reversion, if the money were paid by the following Martinmas. 2

In 1552 Archibald Master of Argyle granted to Catherine Campbell, the daughter and apparent
heiress of John Boyle of Darrenakeirochmore, one-half of the 5 marklands of Darrenakeirochmore

in the lordship of Cowall. 3

On the Lamont estate are the ruins of a castle, dismantled by the Marquis of Argyle in the

reign of King Charles II.*

On a rocky point on Lochfyne there stood in 1700 the ruins of Castle MacEwen, the strong

hold of the earlier lords of the Otter.5

KILMADAN.

Kilmodan6 Ecclesia Sancti Modani7 Kilmoden8 Kilinvddane9

Kilvowan10 Kilmodden.11
Deanery of Glassary. (Map, No. 15.)

THIS parish, which is said to have been known of old first as Glenduisk and afterwards as

Glendaruell, consists mainly of the flat valley of the river Euaill, flanked by heath-clad hills,

and terminating southward in the low sandy shores of Loch Eidon.

In 1250 there appears in record John the chaplain of Kilmodan.13 In 1299 Master Nicholas

rector of the church of Saint Modan was procurator for Laurence bishop of Argyle in a case

between him and the monks of Paisley.
13 The church was in the gift of the crown, and was at

one time a prebend of the see of Argyle, but latterly annexed to the priory of Whithorn. In

1542 Master James Striveling was rector of the parish church of Kilmoden, and in that year, in

the event of his resignation, Sir Eobert Lawmond was appointed rector by King James V.14

1 Argyle Charters. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxvii. no. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxvii. fol. 95. A. D. 1556. Argyle
152 ; lib. xxviii. no 346. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xiv. fol. 77 ; Charters,

vol. xvi. ff. 64, 65. A. D. 1558. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxix. ff. 56, 63.
a
Argyle Charters. w Circa A. D. 1600. MS. Maps in Adv. Lib.

s Argyle Charters. " A. D. 1648, 1671. Argyle Inventory.
* New Stat. Ace. Old Stat. Ace. 13

Regist. de Passelet, p. 134. The church, as its name
' A. D. 1250. Regist. de Passelet, p. 134. implies, was dedicated to Modan the saint of Rosaeth.
7 A. D. 1299. Regist. de Passelet, p. 131. Brev. Aberd. Prop. SS. pro temp, hyem, ff. 51, 52.
8 A. D. 1542. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xv. fol. 102, A. D. 13

Regist. de Passelet, p. 131. See KILKBREAK, p. 13.

1552. Reg. Sec. Sig. vol. xxv. foL 7. A. D. 1554. u Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xv. foL 102.
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In 1552 Master Robert Lawmonth (apparently the Sir Robert of the former grant) was presented

to the chancellary of the Chapel Royal at Stirling, and in the event of his resignation Andrew

Disert was presented by Queen Mary to the prebend of Kilmoden.1 In 1554 Master James

Striuiling was still rector of Kilmoden.2 In 1556 the rector was Master Robert Lamontht.3

In 1558 Master Robert Lawmond died, and his brother Walter Lawmond was appointed rector

of Kilmvddane.4 In 1640 James Levingstoun keeper of the privy seal had from King Charles I.

a lease for thrice nineteen years of the temporality of Argyle and the Isles, including the lands

and teinds of the kirk of Kilmodden belonging to the bishoprick of Galloway.
5 In 1648 he

resigned it in favour of Archibald Marquis of Argyle, to whom it was confirmed by the same

king.
6 In 1671 James bishop of Galloway granted to Archibald Earl of Argyle the parsonage

and vicarage teinds of Kilmodden in Cowall,
' which paroch', as the deed bears,

'
is part and

pendicle of the priory of Whithorne.7

The present church appears to occupy the site of the original one on the left bank of the

river Ruaill, near the mouth of the glen.
8

In the year 1442 a grant of land to the collegiate church of Kilmun by Sir Duncan Campbell

of Lochaw its founder, is witnessed by his son Nigel (or Neill) Campbell of Ormodul.9 In 1452

Colin Neilson (Nigellf) Campbell was lord of Ormodule (or Ardmodule), and had two sons Duncan

and Celestine.10 Colin Campbell of Ormydale appears in record also in the years 1474, 1481, and

1494.11 The heir and successor of Colin Neilson Campbell in 1553 was Colin Campbell of Ard

module.12 In 1574 Duncan Campbell was served heir to his father Colin Campbell of Ormadell in

the lands of Ormadell and other lands in the lordship of Cowall.13 In 1609 Colin Campbell was

served heir to his father Duncan in the same lands.14 In 1634 Duncan Campbell of Ormadill was

served heir to his father Colin in the same lands united into the barony of Ormadill.16

By the account of the crowner of Cowale for the year 1445 and following years we learn that

the crown rents of the third part of Glenrowale amounted to 13, 6s. 8d.16 The King's marts

for the other two-thirds of Glenrowale were 44.17 In each of the years 1446, 1447, 1448, and

1449, Robert of Calentare received for the keeping of the castle of Dunbrettane 13, 6s. 8d.

from the fermes of the third part of the lands of Glenrowale.18 In the year 1452 King James II.

granted to Duncan Lord Cambel, for his gratuitous services rendered to the King's father,

especially at the siege of Roxburgh, and also to the King himself, 20 marklands in the lordship

1

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxv. foL 7. 10
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxi. no. 204. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

2
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxviii. fol. 95. vol. xxv. fol. 71.

3
Argyle Charters. n Lib. Coll. Nost. Dom., pp. 188, 189, 192. Reg. Mag.

4
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxix. ff. 56, 63. Sig., lib. ix. no. 47 ; lib. xiii. no. 278. Athole Charters.

4
Argyle Inventory. 12

Reg< Mag Sig } lib ^^ no 204
6
Argyle Inventory. 13 Retours.

7
Argyle Inventory. From the above it -would appear "Retours.

tliat the church of Kilmadan must have been granted 15 Retours.
to the prior of Whithorn subsequently at least to the 16 Compota Camerar., vol. iii. pp. 408, 427, 452, 463,
year 1552. It does not appear in the Rental of As- 477, 504.

sumptions in 1561. 17 Compota Camerar., vol. iii. pp. 408, 427, 452, 463,
3 MS. Maps in Adv. Lib. County Maps. 477, 505.

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. iv. no. 21. i^Compota Camerar., vol. iii. pp. 428, 453, 464, 478.
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of Kowale, namely 6 marks of Kamquhart, 4 marks of Strounefreg, 4 marks of Ardlaphubtl,

and 4 marks of Kanloch and Actiff'daruine, all erected into the barony of Kanlochrowel.1 In

1483 David Lindesay, heir apparent of Alexander Lindesay of Dunrod his grandfather, resigned

to King James III. the lands of Cragbirne and Tawnoch in the lordship of Cowale.2 In 1484 the

same king, as tutor and governor of his son James Duke of Rothissay and Steward of Scotland,

granted the same lands to Colin Earl of Ergile.
3 In 1491 Gilcrist Lawmond held the lands of

Conchra and Kildalvan in Glendarowell.4 In 1497 he resigned to King James IV. the lands of

Connochra, of the old extent of 2^ marks, and in 1498 the lands of Kildalvan of the old extent of

7 marks, both which lands the same king in the same years granted to Archibald Earl of Ergile,

reserving the franktenement to Gilcrist Lawmond for life.
5 In 1508 King James IV. granted to

Archibald Earl of Ergile the lands of Auchingarne, together with other lands of the old extent

of 5, namely, 20 shillings of Crage, 20 shillings of Furynachtane, 20 shillings of Raith, 20

shillings of Ballachandrin, and 20 shillings of Leffynmakemone, near the head of Glendarole,

which had been resigned by Dungal Gibbonsoun of Auchingarne into the hands of the King's

son, James Prince of the Isles and Steward of Scotland, and by his death soon after that

resignation had fallen to the King as Steward. 6 In 1513 King James V. confirmed to Colin

Earl of Ergile, as heir to his father Earl Archibald, the lands of Auchenagarrin, Conchray,

Kildalvane, and Townache, with other lands.7 In 1526, on the resignation of the same lands

by Earl Colin, King James V. granted them to Archibald Campbell his son and apparent heir,

reserving the liferent to the Earl and the terce to his Countess.8 In 1542 the same King

granted to Archibald Master of Ergile, on resignation by Earl Archibald his father, the lands

of Auchnagarrin, the 5 lands of Crag, Furlynauchtane, Raith, Ballachindryne, and Leffyn-

makennone, and the lands of Conchray, Tawnach, Stelag, and Kildalvane, all erected into the

barony of Auchnagarrin, reserving the liferent to the Earl, and the terce to the Lady Margaret

Graham his wife.9

In 1452 Sir Duncan Campbell, Lord Campbell and lord of Lochawe, for the services done

to King James II. and to himself by Colin Neilson Campbell lord of Ardmodule, granted to

him, with remainder in succession to his sons Duncan and Celestine, and to his own lawful heirs

whomsoever, the ten marklands of Kanlochrowell, namely, 6 marks of Kanloch and Acheisdarne,

and 4 marks of Ardeaphubill.
10 In 1553 Queen Mary confirmed to Colin Campbell of Ardmo

dule, the heir and successor of Colin Neilson Campbell, the grant of Sir Duncan with all right

that belonged to her by reason of escheat. 11 In 1574 Duncan Campbell was served heir to his

father Colin Campbell of Ormadell in the ten marklands of Auchatydirreif and Ardephuble.
13

In 1609 Colin Campbell was served heir to his father Duncan in the same lands, which in 1634

1 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. iv. no. 286. 7 Argyle Charters.
2
Argyle Inventory. 8 Argyle Charters. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxiii. no. 44.

3
Argyle Charters. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xi. no. 38. 9

Argyle Charters. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxviii. no.
4
Argyle Inventory. 430. Reg. Sec. Sig. vol. xvi. ff. 62, 63.

5 Argylc Charters. Reg. Mag. Sig. lib.xiii. nn.285,334.
10 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxi. no. 204.

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. i. ff. 11, 50. " Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. mi. no. 204. Reg. Sec. Sig.,
6
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 492. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxv. fol. 71.

vol. iii. fol. 16G. 12 Retonrs.
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were with other lands in Cowall united into the barony of Ormadill in favour of Colin's son

Duncan. 1

In the year 1530 Archibald Campbell of Auchinbrek appears in record.2 In 1553 a charter

of Archibald Master of Ergile is witnessed by John the son of Archibald Campbell of Achno-

brek.8 In 1556 a charter of Earl Archibald is witnessed by Donald M'Vicar of Auchinbrek.*

About the year 1567 Duncan Campbell younger of Auchinbrek, according to an agreement

between the Earl of Argyle and Tormoid M'Cloid of Lewis, married Mary M'Cloid the heiress

of Dunvegane and said to be one of the four ' Maries
'
of the Queen of Scots.5 Between the

yeara 1592 and 1625 Auchinbrek was held by Dugald, afterwards Sir Dugald Campbell of

Auchinbrek, the nephew of Dugald Campbell of Kilmichael, to whom he was in 1620 served

heir in the lands of Auchinbrek, with the mill, the lands of Camquhort, and the lands of

Stronfyane, in Cowell.6

In 1558 Archibald Earl of Argyle granted to his servitor Alan Ochaltry the lands of Garvie

and Strondavan.7 In 1599 Alexander Campbell was served heir to his father Charles Campbell

of Kylbryd in a yearly revenue of 24 from half the lands of Strondavane in Glendarowell.8

In 1569 Archibald Earl of Argyle granted to John Boy11 elder in liferent, and to Robert

bis son and heir in heritage, with remainder to John his second son, and Patrick hi& third son,

the lands of Auchatakerrenmore in Glendarowall, for the yearly payment of two bolls bear, one

boll multure meal, four marts, one kain wedder, with ' a fedd veall
'

at entry of the heir, and

20 marks for doubling the feu duty.
9

INVERCHAOLAN.

Inverkelan 10
Innerkeylan

n Innerkelane12 Innercheulan18 Innerche-

lane.14 Deanery of Glassary. (Map, No. 16.)

THIS parish lies on both sides of Loch Striven, by which ft is almost divided into twa. In

general it is rugged and hilly, and on the east and west it is skirted by ranges of hffis.

In the year 1253 Robert of EUesham was parson of Inverkelan.15 In 1431 Sir Fynlay vicar
of Innerkeylan witnesses a deed of Swene son of Ewin lord of the Oittyr, given at Innerkeylan

** "9- 7
Argyle Inventory.Acta Dom. Cone. voL xli. fol. 79. Gregory's High- Retonrs

land* and Isle* , Argy,e invento

R^M^S^-H 'OA.D.1253. Regist. de Passelet, p. 136:
Reg. Mag. Sig., hb. xxxi. BO. 285. n A> D 1431 Argyle Charters'

RAih P'^ CoUoCt ' de U A " D " 15?5- Coll. de Reb. Alb., p. 9.Reb Alb., PP. 147, 149, 151. 13 Circa A . D. 160Q> Mg M fa^d Ljb

371 s?ffi SSrSiriS; pp - 24<?' 3 5
' 369-37 i

.
- A. D. 1662. ACta pari. zz ^i. . P.m

374, 379, 380, 392, 400, 410. Retours. is
Regist de Passelet p> 136>
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on the Feast of Saint John the Baptist (24 June).
1 In 1575 the vicar of Innerkelane was

Sir John Lawmond.2 On the restoration of the chapter of Argyle by King Charles II. in 1662

the minister at Innerchelane was appointed one of the prebendaries.
8

The church stands on the east side of Lochstriven.* The present building was erected in

1812 on the site of an older built in 1745, which, it is said, succeeded one of still older date. 6

What appears however to have been the parish church before the Reformation remains with its

burying-ground on a hill about 200 yards above the present church.6 The names Killenane

or Killelane, Kilmichael, and Kilmarnock, places in the southern part of the parish, seem to

indicate the former existence of churches dedicated to Saint Fillan (or Finan), Saint Michael,

and Saint Marnok, though there is no other record known of such existence.7

Before the year 1371 Robert the Steward of Scotland granted the lands of Lochstrevinshead

to Archibald, the son of Sir Colin Campbell of Lochaw.8 In 1407 the Regent Robert Duke of

Albany granted to Colin Cambel of Lochaw, on his resignation, the lands of Lochstrevinshede, and

all others in the bailiary of Cowale held by him of the Steward of Scotland.9 In 1493 Archibald

Earl of Ergil as heir to his father Earl Colin was by a precept of King James IV. seised

in the lands of Lochstrenshede, which at that time, together with the lands of Strathache, yielded

yearly 48 marks.10 In 1526 the same lands were resigned by Colin Earl of Ergile to King
James V., who then granted them to Archibald Master of Ergile, with reservation of the life-

rent to the Earl and the terce to his wife.11 In 1541 the same king granted the same lands

to Earl Archibald on his resignation.
12 In 1542 they were again resigned by the same earl,

and granted by the same king to Archibald Campbell his son and apparent heir.13

In the year 1376 King Robert II. granted to John the son of Alan all the land of Kyllenane

in the barony of Cowall, for making common suit at his court of Cowall and other due services. 1 *

In 1525 King James V. granted to John Lawmond of Inverin in free barony the three mark-

lands of old extent of Killenane in the bailiary of Cowall, which belonged to Affrica Makpatrik,

the daughter and heiress of Duncan Makpatrik of Killenane, and which she with the consent

of her husband Gilbert Turnour had resigned to the King.
15 In 1539 the four marklamls of

Ardyne and the three marks of Killenane were included in the barony of Inveryne then granted

by King James V. to John Lawmond of Inveryne.
16 In 1548 the same lands as part of the

barony of Inueryn were resigned by Sir John Lawmond of Inueryn, and granted by Queen

Mary as Stewardess of Scotland to him in lifercnt, and to Duncan Lawmond his son and

1 Argyle Charters. 8 Argyle Inventory.
* Coll. de Reb. Alb., p. 9. Argyle Charters.
3 Acta Parl. Scot., vol. vii. p. 390. 10 Argyle Charters.
* MS. Maps in Adv. Lib. New Stat. Ace. County u Argyle Charters. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxiii. no. 44.

Maps. 12 Argyle Charters. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxvii. no.
*
According to a local tradition the first chnrch which 152. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xiv. fol. 77-

occnpied this site was built by one who dreamed that 13
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxviii. no. 346. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

he should fiiid in a certain spot treasure with which vol. xvi. ff. 64, 65.

he was commanded to build a church on ' Cfochdan- u Reg. Mag. Sig., p. 131. Rob. Index, p. 119, no. 19.

in-airy.' New Stat. Ace. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xx. no. 144.
6 New Stat. Ace. w Reg. Mag, Sig., lib. xxvi. no. 200. Reg. See. Sig.,
7 See post. vol. xii. fol. 52.



60 ORIGINES [INVERCHAOLAN.

apparent heir in heritage.
1 In 1597 the same lands continued to be included in the same

barony, in which James Lawmond was in that year served heir to Robert Lawmond his eldest

son.
2

The lands of Inverchaolan and some others in the parish were at one time held by a family

named Lawmondson, and latterly by the Lawmonds of Inverin. The former were probably

descended from one of the sons of Laumun, who have been mentioned above.3 In 1402 a

grant of John the Steward, lord of Achagowyn, to the church of Dunoyng, is witnessed by

Celestine Lawmanson (Lawmanni) the son and heir of Eobert Lawmanson, and also by

Cristin Lawmanson.* In 1431 a charter of Swene son of Ewin, lord of Oittyr, given at

Innerkeylan on the Feast of Saint John the Baptist, is witnessed by Geoffry son of John son

of Lamann lord of Innerkeylau, Doncan son of Celestine son of Lawman, and Ferchard son of

John son of Cristin son of Lawman.5 From 1445 to 1450 Patrick Lawmondson was crowner of

Cowale and receiver of the crown rents within the lordship.
6 In 1448 he accounts for the sum

of 15, 12s. ld. of the femes of the lands of the deceased Duncan Laumondson which were

in the King's hands by reason of ward, part of which, Macchorle, was held in tenandry.
7

In 1449 his account of the same fermes amounted to 31, 4s. 3d.8 In 1450 his account of

the fermes of the lands of the deceased Duncan Laumondson both in property and in tenandry

for that year amounted to 32.9 In 1452 King James II., in part payment of the sum of 800

marks lent to him by the canons of Glasgow out of the offerings made in their church in the

time of indulgences, granted to them all the crown rents of Bute, Arane, and Cowall, with

the liberty of setting the lands and levying the rents.10 In 1472 King James III. granted to

John Lawmond and to his heirs by his wife ' Donaldis dochtir', with remainder to his brother

Duncan Lawmond and his heirs, and to John's heirs whomsoever, the barony of Invyryne,

including among others the lands of Trowstir, Colstane, Strongerrik, Inverkellane, Kilmernak,

and Kilmichell.11 In 1539 King James V. granted anew to John Lawmond of Inveryne, on

his resignation, the same barony, including 8 marks of Kilmichell, 2 marks of the two Brakleis,

2 marks of Kilmarnok, 2 marks of Knokdow, 4 marks of Inuerkelane, 4 marks of Stronyarig,
2 marks of Gartanelosk, 5 marks of Troister, and 5 marks of Colfstane and Strone.12 In 1553

Knokdow, Innerquhallane, Colstane, and Strone, which with some other lands in Argyle had

formerly belonged to the deceased Robert Lawmont of Inveryne, and which for 90 years had

been in the Sovereign's hands by reason of nonentry, were apprised and sold to Master Archi

bald Lawmont, the son of Sir John Lawmont of Inveryne, the Queen's donatar, as follows:

the 2 marks of Knokdow, paying yearly 7 marks, for 420 of ferme due for nonentry, and

21 as the fee of the appriser ; the 4 marks of Innerquhallane, paying yearly 10, for 900

1

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxx. no. 224. Reg. Sec. Sig.,
? Compota Camerar., vol. iii. pp. 463, 464.

vol. xxi. ff. 70, 72. 2 Retours. 8 Compota Camerar., vol. iii. pp. 478, 479.
3 See KILFINNAN, p. 51. Compota Camerar., vol. iii. p. 605.
*
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 389. 10 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. iv. no. 268.

*
Argyle Charters. 11 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. vii. no. 143.

Compota Camerar., vol. iii. pp. 407, 427, 428, 452, Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxvi. no. 200. Reg. Sec. Sig
463,464,477-479,504,505. vol. xii. fol. 52.



INVERCHAOLAN.] PAROCHIALES. 61

ferme, and 45 appriser's fee; and the 5 marks of Colstane and Strone, paying yearly 20

marks, for 1200 ferme, and 60 appriser's fee.
1 In 1597 James Lawmound was served heir

of entail to his eldest son Robert Lawmound in the whole of the above lands, then also in

cluded in the barony of Inwiryn.
2

In 1404 John Stewart of Ardgowan, the natural son of King Robert IIL, resigned the lands

of Innerdavigan and others, which the King then granted to Colin Campbell of Lochaw. 3
By

a charter of 1406 the same Colin appears to have purchased these lands and others from King
Robert III. for the sum of 200 marks.4 In 1497 Archibald Earl of Ergile resigned the two mark-

lands of Inneravagane, and King James IV. granted them to Gilcrist Lawmond, with reservation

of the franktenement to the Earl for life.
8 In the same year Gilcrist Lawmond agreed with Earl

Archibald to resign the same lands and others into the King's hands, that he might procure a

new infeftment therein for himself and his heirs, with remainder to the Earl, who paid to him

for the transaction 100 marks at five several terms. 6 In 1498 the two marklands of Inner-

daviggane were resigned by Gilcrist Lawmond, and granted by King James IV. to the same

Earl Archibald.7

In the year 1407 John Simple of West Pathwyle resigned to the Duke of Albany, Regent

of Scotland, the lands of Innerneilbeg in Nether Cowall.8 In 1495 King James IV. granted

the same lands to Gilcrist Lawmond.9 In 1473 King James LU. granted to Colin Earl of

Ergile, Lord Lorn and Campbell, the offices of justiciar, chamberlain, sheriff, and bailie, within

the King's lordship of Kingis-Cowale, namely, from the water of Lindesay to the point of

Towart in length, and from Aleskennay to Ardlawmound in breadth.10 In the same year William

Haket of Beilsice was appointed the King's clerk of justiciary within the same bounds.11 In

1497 Gilcrist Lawmond of Innerneilbeg, as before stated, agreed with Archibald Earl of Ergile

to resign to the King certain lands, including Innerneilbeg and Glak, together with the office

of crowner of Cowall, for the purpose of procuring a new infeftment for himself and his heirs,

with remainder to the Earl.12 In 1498, on resignation by Gilcrist Lawmond, King James IV.

granted to Earl Archibald the same lands, with the office of '

crounerschep' within these bounds,

namely,
' from the water of Altnaskenne to the poynt of Toward, and from the poynt of Toward

to the poynt of Ardlawmond, and thence to the water of Lynsaig, and from the water of Lyn-

saig to the well called in vidgari Tybberoyr.'
18 In 1507 Archibald Earl of Argyle granted to

Archibald Maklauchlane, the son and apparent heir of John Maklauchlane of Strathlauchlanc,

the lands of Innerneilbeg and Glak, of the old extent of 5 marks, the grant being confirmed

1
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxi. no. 94J. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

8 Argyle Inventory,
vol. xxv. ff. 60, 61. 9

Argyle Inventory.
2 Retours. w

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. vii. no. 221.
3
Argyle Inventory. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. vii. no. 232.

4
Argyle Inventory. Argyle Charters.

5 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 277. Reg. Sec. Sig.,
" Argyle Charters. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 334.

vol. i. fol. 11. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. i. fol. 50. The procuratory of resig-
6
Argyle Inventory. nation of these lands by Gilcrist Lawmond, dated at

7 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 334. Reg. Sec. Sig., Kilmon, is witnessed among others by Ewen Oig
vol. i. fol. 50. Argyle Charters. Archipocta.
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by King James IV.1 In 1513 the same lands were confirmed by King James V. to Colin

Karl of Ergile as heir to his father Earl Archibald.2 In 1526 they were resigned by the

same earl, and granted by King James V. to Archibald his son and heir apparent, reserving

the liferent to the Earl and the terce to his wife.3 In 1541 they were resigned by the same

Archibald, then Earl of Ergile, and granted to him anew by King James V.* In 1542 the

same earl resigned the lands of Inverneill and Glak, which were then granted by King James V.

to Archibald Campbell his son and apparent heir.5

In 1474 Colin Campbell lord of Ortnadale granted to the Friars Preachers of Glasgow, for

their service and prayers, six shillings and eightpence of annual revenue from his lands of Ard-

gartricht lying within the sheriffdom of Cowale and the lands commonly called le Stroyne.
6

In 1574 Duncan Campbell was served heir to his father Colin Campbell of Ormadell in the

land of Stronkynknock, of the old extent of 20, 6s. 8d., and including Ormadell (in Kilmadan),

Innerneilmoir, Ardgaltybeg, Balloch, Ardintrayfe, Larachbey, Auchinteam, Fornachie, Cogache,

Forlingmoir, and the island of Ellengreig.
7 In 1609 Colin Campbell was served heir to his

father Duncan, and in 1634 Duncan Campbell of Ormadill was served heir to his father Colin

in the same lands, united in the latter year into the barony of Ormadill.8

The island of Ellengreig (or Ellandheirrig) is mentioned by Fordun (circa 1400) under the

name Helingerik, on which he says there is an impregnable castle belonging to the lord of

Lauquhaw.
9 This island lies in the mouth of Loch Ridon (the Louchriane of Fordun) on the

west of the parish.
10 The ruins of the castle, which in 1685 was fortified by Archibald Earl

of Argyle, are still in existence.11

At Ardein in the south-eastern extremity of the parish there is an artificial mound, which

has been thought to be the ' moothill
' of some baron of the olden time.12

1
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 392. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

* Lib. Coll. Nost. Dom., pp. 188, 189.

vol. iii. ff. 135, 136. a
Argyle Charters. ? Retours.

3
Argyle Charters. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxiii. no. 44. s Retours.

*
Argylfe Charters. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxvii. no. 9 Fordnni Scotichronicon, lib. ii. cap. 10.

142. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xiv. fol. 77- New Stat. Ace.
*
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxviii. no. 346. Reg. Sec. Sig., New Stat. Ace.

vol. xvi. ft. 64,65. 12 Old Stat. Ace.
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DUNOON.

Dunhon2
Dunoyng

8
Dunnowyn

4
Dunnowyne

5 Dun-

Donwne7

Dunuyn
8 Dnnnoune. 9

Deanery of Glossary. (Map,

Dunhoven1

nvne8

No. 17.)

DUNOON and Kilmun appear to have been united into one parish before the year 1659.10

The old parish of Dunoon appears to have been separated from Kilmun by Loch Eck and

the stream called Eachaig by which its waters are discharged into the arm of the sea called

the Holy Loch.11 Its whole aspect is hilly, and Benmore, the highest mountain in Cowall, is

2500 feet above the level of the sea.

In the year 1270 Sir Lambert was rector of the church of Dunhoven.13 Between 1283 and

1303 Fynlay rector of the church of Dunhon is witness to a grant by James the Steward of

Scotland. 18 In 1402 Sir John the Steward of Achagowyn granted to the Virgin Mary and

the parish church of Dunoyng and its rectors the farthingland (quadrentem terre) of Fynvaccan

in the bailiary of Cowale.14 The grant is witnessed by Sir Donald the chaplain of Dunoyng.
16

In 1432 an indenture made at the Ottir between Suffhe M'Ewyn
' larde of Ottirinweran' and

Gillaspy Cambel the son of Duncan lord of Lochaw is witnessed by Sir Allesonder the parson

of Dunnowyn.
16 In 1453 Master David Reid rector of Dunnowyne is witness to a deed of Sir

Duncan Campbell lord of Lochawe.17 In 1453 King James II., compassionating the poverty

of the bishoprick of Argyle, granted to Bishop George the parish church of Dunnone with its

tithes and churchlands as a mensal church for ever.18 In 1489 the curate of the church of

Donwne was one of three appointed by the subdelegates of the pope to threaten Bishop Robert

with excommunication for disobeying their order to relax the sequestration of the fruits of

certain churches belonging to the monks of Paisley.
19 In 1507 King James IV., for his singular

devotion towards the blessed confessor Saint Moloc, patron of the cathedral church of Lismore,

confirmed to Bishop David the grants of Sir John the Steward and of King James IL30 In

1574 James bishop of Argyle, as parson of Dunoon, let to Archibald Earl of Argyle the teinds

I A. D. 1270. Regist. de Passelet, p. 190.
a A. D. 12831303. Regist. do Passelet, p. 254.

A. D. 1402. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 389.

A. D. 1432. Argyle Charters.

A. D. 1452. Reg. Mag. Sig. lib., xxxi. no. 204.

A, D. 1453. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 389.

A. D. 1489. Regist. de Passelet., p. 153.
8 Circa A. D. 1600. MS. Maps in Adv. Lib.

A. D. 1662. Acta Part. Scot., vol. vfi. p. 390.
1 Now Stat. Aco.
II The barony of Strathachie appears to have included

lands in both parishes, but there is no distinct record

of the exact boundary by which they were separated,
and the above is given as the nearest possible approach
to the truth in the absence of positive evidence.

13
Regist. de Passelet, p. 190.

13
Regist. de Passelet, p.. 254.

14
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 389.

15 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no, 389.
18 Argyle Charters.
17 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxi. no. 204.
18 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 389.
10

Regist. de Passelet, p. 153..

20
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 389.
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of that parish, reserving to himself 48 bolls 1 firlot victual, meal and bear, from the lands of

Killennan.1 In 1614 Bishop Andrew let the teinds to Earl Archibald for 160 and 32 bolls

victual.3 In 1662, when the chapter of Argyle was restored by King Charles II., the minister

at Dunnoune was appointed treasurer. 3

The church appears to have always occupied nearly its present site on the shores of the Firth

of Clyde.* The present church was built in 1816.5 There is said to have been a chapel

dedicated to the Virgin Mary on the farm of Toward-an-uilt, of which the cemetery remains.6

In the year 1294 a grant of James the Steward of Scotland to the monks of Paisley is wit

nessed by Arthur of Donnon.7 The crown rents of the lands of Dunnovane, as stated by

Patrick Lawmondson crowner of Cowale, amounted in 1445, 1446 and 1447 respectively to

14, 13s. 4d., and in each of the years 1448, 1449, and 1450 to 18.8 In 1454 Robert of

Foullartoun of Dunnone appears in record.9 In 1476 a deed of John of Ha Lord of the Isles

is witnessed by Donald Balloch of Dunnovane.10 In 1506 King James IV. granted, and the

Scottish parliament confirmed, to David bishop of Lismore and his tenants of Dunone the

liberty of taking
'
le hadder, petis, and turfis (genestam, petas, et glebas)' from all the moors

and marshes within the lordship of Cowell.11

The castle of Dunoon, a royal fortress, whose remains may still be seen on a hill commanding the

junction of Loch Long and the Holy Loch with the Firth of Clyde,
12 existed early in the thirteenth

century. Between the years 1230 and 1246 John the constable of Dunnon witnesses a charter of

Lauraan the son of Malcolm. 13 In 1334 the castle of Dunhun was surrendered to Edward Balliol,

in token of which the keys were delivered to him at Renfrew.14 Soon afterwards Dougall Campbel

lord of Lochow, and Robert the Steward of Scotland, landed in Cowaill with their galleys and

engines of war, and besieged and took the castle of Dounhone.15 In 1402 a grant by John

the Steward, lord of Achagowyn, is dated at Dunoyng.
16 In 1446 the sum of 14, 13s. 4d. was

allowed to the King's chamberlain for payment made to Robert of Calentare for keeping the castle

of Dunovane for the past year.
17 In each of the years 1448 and 1449 the same Robert of

Calentare received for the keeping of the castle 18.18 In 1450 he received the sum of 9

for keeping the castle for half the year, and the same sum was paid to Walter Graham as keeper

for the other half.19 In 1460 the lordship of Cowalle and the castle of Dunnune were annexed

to the patrimony of the Prince of Scotland.20 In the same year King James III. bound himself

1

Argyle Inventory. 9
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. vii. no 209.

1 Argyle Inventory. 10 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. viii. no. 1.

3 Acta ParL Scot., vol. vii. p. 390. "
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. iii. fol. 47.

* MS. Maps in Adv. Lib. Blaen. 12 Drawings by James Skene, Esq.
New Stat. Ace. Regist. de Passelet, p. 133.

New Stat. Ace. The cemetery of this chapel is u Extracta e Var. Cron. Scocie, p. 165.

said to contain the remains of one of the Macgregors of 15 Extracta e Var. Cron. Scocie, p. 165. Pennant,
Glenstrae, who on the decline of that sept took refuge vol. iii. pp. 157, 158.

with one of the Laments, whom he had formerly sought
16

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 389.

to slay as the murderer of his son. New Stat. Ace. 17 Compota Camerar., vol. iii p. 428.
7
Regist. de Passelet, p. 96. is Compota Camerar., vol. iii. pp. 464, 478.

9 Compota Camerar., vol. iii. pp. 407, 427, 452, 463, 477,
" Compota Camerar., vol. iii. p. 506.

504. Acta Parl. Scot, vol. ii. p. 187.
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and his heirs to satisfy Colin Earl of Argyle or his heirs for the expenses incurred by him in

repairing the castle.
1 The same king, before attaining his majority, granted to Colin Earl of

Argyle, Lord Lome, the heritable keepership of the castle of Dunnone with the lands of Bordland,

extending yearly to 27 marks, with all fees belonging to the same, and the power of making

constables and other necessary officers.
2

Early in the year 1473 the same king, after having

attained his majority, confirmed the grant.
3 In the end of the same year the Earl's infeftment

in the keeping of the castle was declared an exception from the King's general revocation of

grants.
4 In 1501 a precept of seisin of the lands of Ottir by Archibald Earl of Argyle is

dated at Dunnon.5 In 1503 Colin Campbell was served heir to his father Archibald Earl of

Argyle in the lands of Bordland, with the keeping of the castle of Donon.6 In 1511 a charter

of the same earl is dated at Dunnwne.7 In 1513 King James V. confirmed to Colin Earl of

Argyle, as heir to his father Earl Archibald, the lands of Bordland with the keeping of

the castle of Dunnovne.8 In 1522 a bond of maintenance between the same earl and John

Makquole of Raeray is dated at Dunune.9 In 1526 King James V. granted the Bordland and

castle to Earl Colin's son and apparent heir Archibald Campbell.
10 In 1541 the same Archibald,

then Earl of Argyle, resigned the castle and lands to King James V., who granted them to him

anew. 11 In 1542 he again resigned them to the same king, by whom they were then granted

to Archibald Campbell his son and apparent heir. 12 In 1544 the Earl of Lennox, with a number

of Englishmen and Scotch Highlanders, landed at Dunoon, and attacked and defeated the Earl

of Argyle, who held the castle and attempted to oppose their landing.
13 In 1546 certain in

dividuals received from Queen Mary a remission for assisting the English in besieging the castle

of Dunnone.14 In 1550 Archibald, Master of Ergile, with consent of Earl Archibald his father,

granted to his kinsman Colin Campbell of Ardkinglas with remainder in succession to Archi

bald Campbell of Gawnane, to Duncan Campbell of Drumfad, to Colin Campbell's brother James,

the son and heir of the deceased Dougal Campbell of Ardcallour (or Ardaillour), to his brother

Alexander, to his brother William, to his brother Robert Campbell of Auchnitre, and to his

own heirs whomsoever bearing the Campbell surname and arms certain lands in the bailiary

Of Cowale, together with the keeping of the King's castle of Donone, the office of bailie of the

20 marklands belonging to that keeping, and the office of coroner alias ' thochisdoir (namely,

toscheochdorachtie or toscheochdoirschip)' of all the lands of Cowale from Claychintoskycht to

the point of Toward and Ardlawmont, all belonging to the said Colin in heritage, and resigned

by him to the said Archibald, who became bound to maintain the castle in necessary repair,

and was to receive the half of the escheats accruing from the said office of bailie and from the

1

Argyle Charters.
2
Argyle Charters.

3
Argyle Charters. Reg. Mag. Sig. lib., vii. no. 189.

4
Argyle Charters.

5 Argyle Charters.
' Retours.
7 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xvii. no. 33.
s Argyle Charters.
9 Coll. de Reb. Alb., p. 87.

VOL. II.

10 Argyle Charters. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxiii. no.

44.
u Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxvii. no. 151. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

vol. xiv. foL 78.
w Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxviii. no. 348. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

vol. xvi. fol. 64. Argyle Charters.
18

Gregory's Highlands and Isles, p. 166.

11 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xx. fol. 45. See town of DUNOON,
pott.

I
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Bordland. 1 In the same year Queen Mary confirmed the grant.
2 In 1557 a sale of land by

Hector Makclane fear of Dowart to Jonet Campbell, the daughter of Archibald Earl of Argyle,

was transacted at Dunnone.8 In 1560 a contract between Earl Archibald and Tormod Macloid of

Harris is dated at Dunune.4 In 1561 the same earl dates a precept of seisin there,
5 and in 1563

on the 30th of July a charter of Queen Mary is dated at Dunnone. 6 In 1571 Archibald Earl

of Argyle granted to Archibald Campbell, keeper of the castle of Dunnone, that piece of land

called ' the castell aiker,' lying near the castle of Dunnone, with the office of bailie or steward of

the town of Dunnone, of the four marklands of Innellane, of the five marks of Garraris, of the

four marks of Kilbryde, of the five marks of the two Dunloskynes, of the four marks of Ardnada,

and of the twenty shillinglands of Finbauken, in the lordship of Cowell.7 In 1573 Archibald

Campbell again appears as captain of Dunnoone.8

In the year 1479 Kobert bishop of Argyle dates a charter at Dunnone, then apparently one

of the episcopal seats.
9 In 1544 the town of Dunoon was burned by the soldiers of the Earl

of Lennox, and the church, into which the country people had removed their goods and orna

ments, was plundered of every thing it contained.10 In 1546 Walter Macfarlane of Ardleische,

Andro Macfarlane his son, John Maknewar, Kobert Buchquhannane Thomassone his servant,

Johnne M'Henry, and Donald Hegy
'

pypar', had a remission from Queen Mary for assisting

the English in burning the town of Dunnone and besieging the castle.11 In 1556 James bishop

of Argyle dates several charters ' at our town of Dunnvne'.12 After the Reformation it appears

to have been the principal seat of the bishop, and latterly the place of meeting of the provincial

synod.
13 The old village of Dunoon is now nearly obscured by the modern watering-place.

Before the year 1362 Mary countess of Menteth granted to her kinsman Archibald the son

of Sir Colin Campbell of Lochaw the lands which she held of the Steward of Scotland in the

barony of Cowall, namely, Keanlochkilmun, Correrkmore, Stronlonag, Correnlie, Bernicemore,

and Stronahunsen, for payment yearly of one silver penny at Glasgow Fair.14 In 1362 the grant

was confirmed by Kiag David II. 15 In 1566 Archibald M'lver V'Allaster of Bernis resigned to

Archibald Earl of Argyle, in favour of John Campbell provost of Kilmun, the lands of Bernis

in the lordship of Cowall and bailery of Strathachie.16

In 1404 King Robert III., on the resignation of Sir John Stewart of Ardgowan, his natural

son, granted to Colin Cambel of Lochaw the lands of Ardinslatt, Dallingford, Innerdavegan,
and Glenlein in the lordship of Nether Cowall ;

17 which lands and others were purchased by
the same Colin Cambel from the same king for the sum of 200 marks.18 In 1407 the same

1
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxx. no. 552. Reg. Sec. Sig., Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxxii. fol. 9.

vol. xxiv. ff. 4, 5.
' The length of Cowel is 30 myles 1 Protocol Book of Gavin Hammiltoun at Taymouth.

betwixt the poynt of Towart and a craig in a hill upon protocol Book of Gavin Hammiltoun at Taymouth.
the heid of Glenfynn called Clachan-in-Foycach. The 9

Regist. Glasg., p. 439.
bread of Cowell is betwix Lochloing and Lochfyn, be- 10

Gregory's Highlands and Isles, p. 166.

ing 12 myles.' Macfarlane's Geog. Collect "
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xx. fol. 45.

8
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxx. no. 552. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

w
Argyle Charters.

voL xxiv. ff. 4, 5. is Bisset's Rolls of Court, fol. 216. Macfarlane's
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxii. no. 292. Geog. Collections.

* Coll. de Reb. Alb., p. 91. u
Argyle Inventory.

Argyle Charters. is ibid ie ibid. " Ibid. ig Ibid.
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Colin Cambel of Lochaw resigned to Robert Duke of Albany, Regent of Scotland, the lands of

Ardinsclat, Dallongforte, Glenkenich, and Glenlethane, and received from him a new grant of

the same. 1 In 1530 the lands of Darelongart in the barony of Strathachie were held by John

Smollett, burgess of Dumbartoun, who in that year granted to Archibald Earl of Argyle the

right of reversion to the same.2 In 1541 the lands of Glenlacyne and Ardinslait were resigned

by the same earl, and granted to him anew by King James V.3 In 1542 the same lands were

again resigned by the Earl, and granted by King James V. to Archibald Campbell his son and

apparent heir.4 In 1553 Ardinslatt and Glenfyne (Glenlacyne ?) were resigned to Earl Archi

bald and Archibald Master of Argyle by Archibald M'Lauchlane, in whose favour they were

in 1557 resigned by Helen Campbell of Kilburnie. 5

In 1407 Robert Duke of Albany granted to Colin Cambel of Lochaw the two pennylands

of Strathachie in Cowall, and other lands held of him in that barony.
6 In 1493 the lands of

Straithache and others were confirmed by King James IV. to Archibald Earl of Ergil the heir

of his father Earl Colin.7 At that date Strathache and Lochstrevinshede together were rentaled

to the crown at 48 marks.8 In 1503 Colin Campbell was served heir to his father Archibald

Earl of Ergyle in the barony and lands of Strathache, of the old extent of 100 marks.9 In

1513 the lands of Strathache were confirmed by King James V. to the same Colin then Earl of

Argyle.
10 In 1526 the same king granted the same lands to Archibald Campbell, the son and

apparent heir of Earl Colin.11 In 1541 they were granted anew by King James V. to the same

Archibald, then Earl, on his resignation.
12 In 1542 they were again resigned by the same earl,

and granted by the same king to Archibald his son and heir.18

In 1429 Duncan Campbell lord of Lochaw, by a deed dated at his manor of Strathachi, granted

to the Friars Preachers of Glasgow twenty shillings Scots yearly out of his escheats.14 In 1481

Colin Earl of Ergyle, by a deed dated at Kylmun, and witnessed by Iwar Campbele of Strauchin

(Strachur ?), granted to the same Friars during his life twenty shillings Scots out of his escheats

to be paid to them from his exchequer of Cowale.15 In 1559 Archibald Earl of Ergile directs

Vyr Mac Cuir his
*
officiar' of Strathache to pay to the ' Blak Freris of Glasgw' twenty shillings

Scots for their ' annuel rent' of the year 1558.16

The lands of Toward were divided into Toward, Easter Toward or Toward-Fleming, and

Little Toward or Toward-Houston. In 1449 Patrick Lawmondsone crowner of Cowell accounted

for 53 shillings and 4 pence of the fermes of Tollart, in the King's hands by reason of ward

since the death of Gilbert of Galbrath.17 In 1450 he accounted for 5, 6s. 8d. of the same

fermes.18 In 1472 King James III. granted to John Lawmond and his heirs by bis wife

I
Argyle Charters. 2 Argyle Inventory.

12
Argyle Charters. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxvii. no. 152.

3
Argyle Charters. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxvii. no. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xiv. fol. 77.

152. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xiv. fol. 77.
13 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxviii. no. 346. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

4
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxviii. no. 346. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xvi. ff. 64, 65.

vol. xvi. ff. 64, 65. " Lib. Coll. Nost. Dom., p. 163.
5
Argyle Inventory.

6 Argyle Inventory.
u Lib. ColL Nost. Dom., p. 192.

"

Argyle Charters. 8 Argyle Charters. 16 Lib. Coll. Nost. Dom., p. 231.
9 Retours. 10 Argyle Charters. 17 Compota Camerar., vol. iii. p. 478.

II
Argyle Charters. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxiii. no. 44. 18 Compota Camerar., vol. iii. p. 505.
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' Donaldis dochtir', with remainder to his brother Duncan, the lands of Tollart as part of the

barony of Invyryne.
1 In 1479 John Flemyng sued before the civil court John Lawmondston,

sheriff-depute of Ergyle, for serving a brief of inquest in favour of Agnes of Galbrath on

the lands of Tollarbeg.
2 The lords of council, having heard the case, declared the brief and

seisin and all that followed thereupon to be null, on the ground that the sheriff had without

necessity put upon the inquest persons of other shires and suspected persons, and not the

best and worthiest of the country.
8 In 1498 King James IV. granted to Archibald Earl of

Ergil the lands of Ester Towart, of the old extent of 40 shillings, which belonged heritably

to Robert Flemyng, and had been resigned by him to the King.* In 1509 the same king

granted to the same earl the ward of the lands of Towart with the marriage of the heir,

in the King's hands by the decease of Andro Houston.6 In 1513 King James V. confirmed

the lands of Tollard-Flemyng to Colin Earl of Ergile as heir to his father Earl Archibald.6

In 1524 the same lands were held of Earl Colin by John Lamont of Inuereyne, who in that

year granted to the Earl the right of reversion to them on payment of 180 marks Scots. 7

In 1526 King James V., on Earl Colin's resignation, granted Tollort-Fleming to Archibald

his son and heir.8 In 1535 King James V. granted to John Lawmont of Inuerin the

lands of Litill Towert, resigned by Alexander Houston.9 In 1536 John Lawmond of Ard-

lawmond dates a charter at Tollert.10 In 1539 Archibald Earl of Argyle paid to John

Lawmont the above sum of 180 marks. 11 In the same year the barony of Inveryne, granted

by King James V. to John Lawmond of Inveryne, included the 6 marklands of the two

Tollertis, and the 3 marklands of Tollort-Houston.12 In 1540 John Lawmont of Inuerin dates

a charter at Tollert.13 In 1541 King James V. granted the lands of Tollard-Flemyng to

Archibald Earl of Argyle on his resignation.
14 In 1542 the same lands were resigned by

Earl Archibald, and granted by King James V. to Archibald Campbell his son and heir.15

In 1548 the grant of 1539 was confirmed by Mary Queen of Scots to John Lawmond of

Inueryn in franktenement, and to Duncan his son and apparent heir in heritage.
16 In 1597

James Lawmound was served heir of entail to his eldest son Robert in the barony of

Inwiryn, including as before the lands of Toward.17

In 1451 Sir Duncan le Campbell lord of Lochaw granted to the Friars Preachers of Glasgow,
for the repair and maintenance of their buildings, the repair of the ornaments of their church, or

other pious uses, twenty shillings Scots yearly from the fermes of the lands of Inchernerusk lying
within the lordship of Cowale beside his lake of Lochayk, the one half to be paid to them at

1
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. vii. no. 143. 10

Argyle Charters. Argyle Inventory.
2 Acta Dom. Cone., p. 34. u Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxvi. no. 200. Reg. Sec. Sig.,
3 Acta Dom. Cone., p. 34. vol. xii. fol. 52.
*
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 335. Reg. Sec. Sig., Reg . Mag . Sig-) lib xxvi no 393

vol. LfoL47. u
Argyle Charters. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxvii. no.

*
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. iv. fol. 26. 152. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xiv. fol. 77.

6
Argyle Charters. is Reg . Mag. Sig., lib. xxviii. no. 346. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

7 Argyle Inventory. vol. xvi. ff. 64, 65.
*
Argyle Charters. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxiii. no. 44. 16

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxx. no. 224. Rec. Sec. Sig.,
9
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxv. no. 244. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxi. if. 70, 72.

vol. x. fol. 70. ir Retours.
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Glasgow Fair, and the other at Martinmas following, and Sir Duncan in the event of his failure

to fulfil the grant became bound to pay a mark Scots to the fabrick of the cathedral church of

Saint Moloak in Ergyle, and half a mark to the collegiate church of Saint Mund in Cowale. 1

In the same year there appears in record Margaret, the sister of Isabella Duchess of Albany,

and widow of the deceased lord of Husky.
2 In 1493 King James IV. confirmed to Archibald

Earl of Ergil, as heir of his father Earl Colin, the lands of Orchart, then of the yearly value

of 20 marks. 3 In 1494 Elizabeth Menteth, lady of Rusky, and widow of John Napar of

Merchanistoun, with the consent of her son Archibald Napar of Merchanistoun, sold to Archi

bald Earl of Ergyle her lands of the half of Inchirnanrusky, Le Cor, Auchinglacht, Dargaucht,

Innermassen, Garffray, Cragtarsynt, Glenmakmurch, Stronlonage, Glentarsynt, Stronafyne and

Garfquhory, and Clauchage, extending in all, together with half her other lands in Ergyle,

to 17 marks of old extent.4 In the same year the sale was confirmed by King James IV.5

In 1511 the same king, on resignation by Earl Archibald, granted to him and to Elizabeth

Stewart his wife the 5 marklands of Inchinnerosk, 5 marks of Orchard, 10 marks of Glen-

massane, Glenmakmurche, and Glentassen, 2 marks of Dargach, and 2 marks of Gallecheyll,

extending in all, with some other lands in the baronies of Strathauchin and Kilmwne, to 20

of old extent.6 In 1513 King James V. confirmed to Colin Earl of Argyle, as heir to his

father Earl Archibald, the lands of Orchard and others.7 In 1526 the same lands were

resigned by the same earl, and granted by King James V. to Archibald his son and heir.8

In 1541 the lands of Glenmassane were granted anew by the same king to the same Archi

bald, then Earl, on his resignation.
9 In 1542 they were again resigned by the same earl,

and granted by the same king to Archibald his son and heir, with reservation of the frank-

tenement to the Earl. 10 In the same year the same earl granted to Ewn Campbell M'Ean

V'Ewne of Dergachie the lands of Ballochyll and Stronsaule in the barony of Strathachie. 11

In 1548 Archibald Master of Argyle, with the consent of Earl Archibald his father, and of

Colin Campbell of Ardkinglas his kinsman, tutor, and curator, sold to Hugh Campbell of

Lowdoun, sheriff of Aire, for yearly payment of 20 marks Scots to the Earl during his life,

and thereafter to the Master and his heirs, his lands of Incheinarousk, of the old extent of 5

marks, lying between the water of Straequhy and the water of Massen, and thence ascending

to the wood of Calnewische, and thence outwards to Cragintur and the torrent passing into

Lochhaik, saving one acre for the fishers on the water of Straequhy.
12 In 1563 Sir Mathew

Campbell of Lowdoun, sheriff of Aire and lord of the following lands, sold to his kinsman

Robert Campbell in Kinzanecleuch the 5 marklands of Inchinarusk as above defined, his 4 mark-

lands of Orcheart, and his half markland of Craik, in the barony of Straauchie, which he held

in chief of Archibald Earl of Argyle, for payment to the Earl yearly of 20 marks Scots for

1 Lib. Coll. Nost. Dom., pp. 172, 173. ? Argyle Charters.
2 Lib. Coll. Nost. Dom., p. 171.

8
Argyle Charters. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxiii. no. 44.

3
Argyle Charters. 9

Argyle Charters. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxvii. no. 152.
4
Argyle Charters. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 128. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xiv. fol. 77.

5 Argyle Charters. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 128. 10
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxviii. no. 346. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

6
Argyle Charters. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xvii. no. 1 12. vol. xvi. ff. 64, 65.

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. iv. fol. 140. " Argyle Inventory.
12

Argyle Charters.
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Inchinarusk, and of 18 bolls white meal and 2 bolls bear at the usual terms, and 10 marks at

the Feast of the Nativity of the Virgin, for Orcheart and Craik, the said Robert receiving the

usual service for reaping corn and building and repairing barns on the lands.1

In 1535 Sir Lawrence Gait, chaplain of the chapelry of the Holy Trinity of Castelwell, with

the consent of Gavin archbishop of Glasgow, sold to Colin Campbell of Ardkinglas his 5 land

of Auchymillin with the mill in the bailiary of Cowell, for a certain sum of money paid to him

in his necessity to enable him to pay a tax imposed on the clergy by the Pope, and due by him

to the King, and for yearly payment of 12 marks in augmentation of the rental to the extent

of 13 shillings and 4 pence.
2 In the same year the sale was confirmed by King James V.8

In 1536 a charter of John Lawmond of Ardlawmond is witnessed by Eobert Campbell of

Auchynmyllyne.*

On the farm of Ardinslat are the remains of what is considered a Roman encampment, 90

feet in length and 73 in breadth.5

Toward Castle, the ancient seat of the Laments, is a ruin apparently of the fourteenth or

fifteenth century.
6

KILMUN.

Kilmun 7 Kilmorid8 Kilmwne9 Ecclesia Collegiata Sancti Mundi in

Cowalle10 Kilmoune11 Kilmone12
Kylmon

13 Kilmvn14 Kilmon15

Killmon16
Kylmenan

17 Kilmund.18
Deanery of Glassary. (Map, No. 18.)

THIS parish since about the middle of the seventeenth century has formed the north-east portion

of the modern parish of Dunoon, being bounded on the east by Loch Long, and on the west

and south apparently by half the length of Loch Eck, the stream called Eachaig, and the small

arm of the sea called the Holy Loch.

1
Argyle Charters. 9 A. D. 1442. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. iv. no. 21. A. D.

3
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxv. no. 268. Reg. Sec. Sig., 1522. Argyle Charters,

vol. x. fol. 83. 10 Lib. Coll. Nost. Dom., p. 173.
3 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxv. no. 268. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

" A. D. 1452. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxi. no. 204.

vol. x. fol. 83. u A. D. 1452. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxi. no. 204.
*
Argyle Charters. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxvi. no. 19. A. D. 1507. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 392. A. D.

5 New Stat. Aco. New Stat. Ace. 1557. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxii. no. 292.
7 A. D. 1230-1246. Regist. de Passelet, p. 132. A. D. 1489. Regist. de Passelet, p. 153.

A. D. 1270. Regist. de Passelet, p. 133. Circa A. D. 14 A. D. 1495. Argyle Charters. A. D. 1563. Reg.
1410. Brev. Aberd. Prop. SS. pro temp, hyem., fol. 26. Sec. Sig., vol. xxxi. fol. 92.
A. D. 1493. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 276. A. D. 15 A. D. 1511. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xvii. no. 33.

1529. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxiii. no. 196. A. D. 1541. Argyle Charters. A. D. 1548. Argyle Charters.

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxix. no. 11. A. D. 1620. Retours. 16 A. D. 1529. Historical Notices of the Clan Gregor,
A. D. 1695. Retours.

p. 43.
8 Circa A. D. 1410. Brev. Aberd. Prop. SS. pro " Circa A. D. 1600. Bisset's Rolls of Court, fol.

temp, estiv. fol. 132. A. D. 1529. Reg. Mag. Sig., 216.
lib. xxiii. no. 133. A. D. 1561. Argyle Charters. Circa A. D. 1600. MS. Maps in Adv. Lib.
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Mundus or Mund, whose original name was Fintain, a saint of Irish extraction, is said to have

come into Scotland in the sixth or seventh century, to have received the monk's habit from

Saint Columba at lona, and to have founded a church or monastery at Kilmun, where also he

is said to have been buried.1 Between the years 1230 and 1246 Duncan the son of Fercher

(or Ferkard), and his nephew Lauman the son of Malcolm, granted to the monks of Paisley

those three halfpenny lands which they (Duncan and Lauman) and their ancestors had at Kilmun,

with the fishings and all other just pertinents and bounds, and the whole right of patronage

competent to them in the church of Kilmun. 2 In 1270 Engus the son of Duncan the son of

Ferkard confirmed the grant.
8

In the year 1442 Sir Duncan Campbell of Lochaw, the King's lieutenant for Argyle,

founded at Kilmwne in Cowell a collegiate church for a provost and seven perpetual chap

lains or prebendaries.* In the same year he endowed the college with three marks of

Achinlochir, six marks of Blarmore and Garonlettir, two marks of Craghawis, and two marks

of Cafflade and Cloyne, in the barony of Kilmwne, one mark of Kilmolew in the barony

of Lochaw, two marks of Dalmelocharde, one mark of Auchingare, and two marks of Creghane

and Gawane.5 In 1450 King James II. confirmed the grant.
6 In 1451 Sir Duncan, by a

deed given at the collegiate church of Saint Mund in Cowalle, became bound in case

of his failure to fulfil a grant to the Friars Preachers of Glasgow, to pay half a mark

Scots to the fabrick and repair of that church.7 In 1452 a charter given at the college

of Kilmoune by the same Sir Duncan Campbell, styled
' Lord lie Campbell

'

and ' lord of

Lochawe,' is witnessed by Master Peter the provost, and by Sir Thomas Spens, Sir Duncan

Lyndesay, Sir Donald M'Agrade, Sir John Baxter, Sir Duncan Macmolane, Sir Alexander

Dewar, and Sir Duncan son -of John Beg, chaplains of the college church of Kilmone.8 In

1489 the curate of the church of Kylmon was one of three appointed to intimate a sentence

of the papal delegates to Kobert bishop of Argyle.
9 In 1495, 1507, and 1511, Sir John Dewar

provost of Kilmun appears in record.10 Sir Archibald Leych was provost in 1522 ;

u Master

Archibald Makvicar (or M'Yvicare) in 1529, 1541, and 1548 ;

12 Master Kobert Lawmond in

1557 ;
13 and John Campbell in 1561, 1563, 1566, and 1571.1* In 1601 King James VI. granted

to Master Duncan Campbell the provostry of Kilmun with the teinds, rents, and dues.16 In

1602 Archibald Earl of Argyle granted the same provostry to Master Duncan Campbell parson

of Craignish (apparently the same person), who became bound to relieve the Earl of the war-

randice specified in the charter, provided that Archibald Campbell of Kilmun should evict the

1 Brev. Aberd. Prop. SS. pro temp, estiv., ff. 131, 132
;

8
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxi. no. 204.

pro temp, hyem., fol. 26. Tighernac, 635. According Regist. de Passelet, p. 153. See KILKEEBAN, p. 15.

to these authorities Saint Mund died on the 21st of 10 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 2?o ;
lib. xiv. no. 3'J2 ;

October 635. Camerarius, who is followed by Sir lib. xvii. no. 33. Argyle Charters.
Harris Nicolas, gives the 15th of April as Saint " Argyle Charters.
Mund's day. 12 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxiii. nn. 133, 196; lib. xxix.

1

Regist. de Passelet, p. 132. no. 11. Argyle Charters.
3
Regist. de Passelet, p. 133. " Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxii. no. 292.

1
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. iv. no. 21

; lib. xxxi. no. 204. u Argyle Charters. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxxi. no. 92.
5
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. iv. no. 21. Ibid. Protocol Book of Gavin Hammiltoun.

7 Lib. Coll. Nost. Dom., p. 173. 15 Argyle Inventory.
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lands of Blaremore and Carelets from the persons also therein specified.
1 In 1620 Archibald

Campbell of Kilmun was served heir in certain lands to his father Archibald provost of Kilmun.2

In 1637 Archibald of Kilmun assigned to Archibald Lord Lorn the tack of the whole teinds of

Kilmun granted to him by Master Duncan Campbell the provost of Kilmun.8 In 1667 th*

patronage of the collegiate kirk of Kilmun was included in a new grant of the earldom by King

Charles H. to Archibald Earl of Argyle.
4 In 1695 Archibald Earl of Argyle was served heir

to his father Earl Archibald in the advowson, rectory, and vicarage of the collegiate church of

Kilmun, its prebends, and its chapels.
3

The church seems to have stood originally close to the sea near the head of Loch Scant or

the Holy Loch.6 The tower of the old collegiate church is still standing at Kilmun on the shore

of the same loch, and in the vicinity of the present parish church built in 1841.7 The church

of Kilmun, at least from the period of its collegiate endowment, has been the common burying-

place of the noble family of Argyle. Earl Archibald who fell at Flodden, and Earl Colin who

died in 1529 at Inveraray, were buried there.8

In Baiamund's Roll the provostry of Kilmun is rated at 4.9

In the year 1294 a charter is witnessed by Humfred of Kylmon.
10 About the year 1363

Mary Countess of Menteth granted to her kinsman Archibald the son of Sir Colin Campbell

of Lochaw the lands of Kilmun in Cowall for the yearly payment of a pair of Paris gloves at

Glasgow Fair.11 In the same year the grant was confirmed by King David II.
12 In 1373 Paull

the son of William Glenn granted to Archibald Campbell of Lochaw the lands of Stronwhillen

and Finnart in the barony of Kilmun, for the usual service, and for payment of three suits yearly

at the court of Kilmun. 13 Between the years 1390 and 1406 King Robert III. granted to John

Stewart of Auchingowne the lands of Stron in the barony of Cowall.14 About the year 1474

King James HI. granted to Sir John Colquhoune of Luse the lands of Strone, Kilmone, In-

vercapill, and Cayvelad, in Ergil, resigned by James Scrimgeour of Dudup.
15 In 1493 King

James IV. confirmed to Archibald Earl of Ergil, as heir to his father Earl Colin, the barony of

Kilmvn, at that time yielding yearly 24 marks.16 In 1497 John Culquhone of Lus sold to the

same Earl the lands of Innerquhapill, Glenfinfurd, and Caylat, which belonged to him in pro

perty the lands and superiority of the two Ardinblathis, the two Cragquholdis, and a half

markland in the territory of Innerquhapill occupied by a certain procurator with the staff of

Saint Mund (ewn bacido Sancte Munde) called in Scotch '

Deowray' one markland which Euar

Makanry held of the said John and the lands of Stuke and Blarebeg, and of Ferry and Strone,

of which the superiority belonged to him.17 In the same year the grant was confirmed by King

1
Argyle Inventory. 2 Retonrs. n

Argyle Inventory.
12 Ibid. 13 Ibid.

Argyle Inventory. 1* Robertson's Index, p. 146, no. 28.
4 Argyle Charters. * Retours. 15

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. vii. no. 308.
a MS. Maps in Adv. Lib. New Stat. Ace. 16

Argyle Charters.
7 New Stat. Ace. w Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 314. Argyle Inventory.
8 Black Book of Taymouth. Historical Notices of The above names and spelling are from the charter

the Clan Gregor, p. 48. of confirmation as registered in the Reg. Mag. Sig. The
9 Bisset's Rolls of Court, fol. 216. tenendas clause as found in the same record gives the

10
Regist. de Passelet, p. 203. half markland in Inverquhapil thus medietatem vnius
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James IV. 1 In 1498 Sir John Scrimgcour of Glossary granted to Dormand Finnysone the

lands of Blairback (Blarebeg?) and Stouk lying in Stronwhillen, and the south half of Ardin-

blathis. 2 In 1511 King James IV. granted anew to Archibald Earl of Argylc and Elizabeth

Stewart his wife, on resignation by the Earl, two marks and a half of Innercapill, two marks

and a half of Weg, and other lands in the baronies of Strathauchin and Kilmvn. 8 In 1513

King James V. confirmed the barony of Kilmone to Colin Earl of Argyle as heir to his father

Earl Archibald. 4 In 1526 the same king granted the barony to Archibald Campbell the son

and apparent heir of Earl Colin. 5 In 1541 the lands and barony of Kilmwn were resigned

by the same Archibald, then Earl, and granted to him anew by King James V.6 In 1542

the Earl again resigned the lands and barony, which were then granted by the same king

to Archibald Campbell his son and heir, reserving the liferent to the Earl, and a reasonable

terce to Lady Margaret Graham his wife, or any other wife he might have.7 In 1599

Archibald Campbell was served heir to his father Charles in an annual revenue of 24 marks

from the lands of Innerchappell in Cowell, of the old extent of 6 marks and a half.8

The lands included in the '
officiarie' of Kilmun extended to 58 marklands and 10 shilling-

lands.9

Before the year 1529 Colin Earl of Argyle alienated to Colin Campbell of Ardyntynne
the lands of Ardyntynne in the bailiary of Cowell. 10 Before the same year the same earl

granted to Donald Campbell of Ardyntynne (apparently the successor of Colin) the lands

of Glenfynfuird in the same bailiary.
11 After the year 1529 Archibald Earl of Argyle

alienated to the same Donald two marks and a half in the same bailiary called the two

Sliggrachanis.
12 In 1549 all these grants were confirmed by Mary Queen of Scots.13 Charters

are witnessed by Donald Campbell of Ardintenny (or Ardintenne) in 1536, 1546, 1548, and

1550. 1 *

In the year 1490 King James IV., for the services done by Colin Earl of Ergile to his pre
decessors Kings James II. and III., and for his own singular favour towards the Earl, erected

the town of Kilmound with its bounds into a free burgh of barony for ever, granting to the

inhabitants the full right of buying and selling within the burgh wine, wax, cloth both woollen

marcate numupat. perdewry. The tenure of this land 3 Argyle Charters. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xvii. nn. Ill,
in right of the custody of the crosier of Saint Mund is 112. Reg. Sec. Sig. vol. iv. fol. 140.

not quite singular. A similar tenure existed in Glen- * Argyle Charters.
dochart and also in Lismore. It may be observed 6 Argyle Charters. Reg. Mag, Sig., lib. xxiii. no. 44.

that the hereditary keepers of the relic of St. Fillan .

6
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxvii. no. 151. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

of Glendochart bore a name, running through Jore vol. xiv. fol. 78.

and Deor of the fifteenth century to the modern 7 Argyle Charters. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxvii. no.

Dewar, which may bear some analogy to the title 348. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xvi. fol. 64.

here applied to the lands or the tenure 'Deowray,' 8 Retours.
'

Perdewry.' Miscel. of Maitland Club, vol. iii. p. 239,
9 Paper at Taymouth.

and original charter at Taymouth. w
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxiii. fol. 39.

1
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 314. Argyle Inventory. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxiii. fol. 39.

2 Argyle Inventory. The date here given may "
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxiii. fol. 39.

possibly be that of a transumpt, and not of the 13
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxiii. fol. 39.

original charter, but this is not determined by the "
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. x. fol. 158; vol. xx. fol. 35.

Inventory. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxx. nn. 204, 552.

VOL. n. K
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and linen, broad and narrow, and whatsoever other goods and articles of merchandise (merdmonia)

should arrive there, and also of having within the burgh bakers, brewers, butchers, fleshmongers,

fishmongers (carnium et pisdum macellarii), and workmen of all crafts belonging to the liberty

of a burgh of barony.
1 He further granted to the inhabitants that they should be burgesses of

the burgh of Kylmound, and have the power of electing bailies and other officers, of erecting

a cross, and of holding a weekly market every Monday, and two yearly fairs, one on Saint

Mund's day (21 October), and the other on the day of the Invention of the Holy Cross, called

Beltane (3 May), and during the octaves of the same, with the tolls and other liberties belonging

to fairs of that kind.2 In 1498 a deed of resignation of certain lands by Gilcrist Lawmond of

Innerneilbeg is dated at Kilmon. 3 In 1556 a charter by Ninian Stewart of Kildauanane in

Bute is witnessed by Donald Makgillespik Makneill of Kilmone.* There is still a village at

Kilmun.6

STRATHLACHLAN.

Stralachlane 6 Kilmorie 7 Kilmoir. 8
Deanery of Glassary. (Map, No. 19.)

STRATHLACHLAN appears to have been united to Strachur about the year 1650.9

The figure of this parish is extremely irregular, and its surface entirely mountainous, attaining

the height of 2000 or 3000 feet above the level of the sea. On the north-west it is bounded

by Loch Fyne, and on the south by the parishes of Kilfinan and Kilmadan.

Tradition, supported by an extant custom, places a church here at the period of the Crusades,
10

but there appears to be no record of the church before the year 1543, when Lauchlane Mak-

lauchlane of that Ilk and Katherine Tayt his wife granted to Archibald Earl of Argyle the right

of reversion to certain lands, when he should pay them in one day the sum of 200 marks '

upon
Sanct our Ladye alter situat within the kirk of Stralachlane/ due warning to be given to the

earl by Maklauchlane ' othir pertly, or at our dwelling-place for the tyme, or at our parische
kirk on ane solempnit day.'

11 In 1593 King James VI. granted to Lauchlane Maklauchlan of

that Ilk the patronage, parsonage, and vicarage of the kirk of Kilmorie.12 In 1631 Archibald

Campbell of Kilmorie was served heir to his father Donald in the four marks of the kirklands

of Kilmorie in the parish of Kilmorie and lordship of Glastrie.13 In 1633 King Charles I.

confirmed his father's grant of 1593.u In 1663 Archibald Maklauchlane of that Ilk was served

1
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xii. no. 254. Ibid. * A. D. 1663. Retours.

!
rgy

l
e
,
Ch^te"- 9 New Stat. Ace. Trans. Camb. Camd. Soc., p. 89.

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxii. no. 186. 10 Trans. Camb. Camd. Soc., p. 90. See post
I ?

e
^ Stat Acc - "

Argyle Charters. See KILFINAN, pp. 54, 55.
A. D. 1543. Argyle Charters. 12 Acta Parl. Scot, vol. v. pp. 141, 142

7 A. D. 1593. Acta Parl. Scot., vol. v. pp. 141, 142. 13 Retours.
A. D. 1631. Retours. u Acta Parl. Scot, vol. v. pp. 141, 142.
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lieir to his father Lachlan in the lands of Kilmoir with the advowson of the parish church of

the same. 1 In 1680 King Charles II. granted anew to Archibald Maclachlan of that Ilk the

lands of Kilmary, with the advowson, rectory, and vicarage of the church.3

The church stood on Lochfyne, apparently at some distance from the present parish church

built in 1792.3 Its ruins remain, and its cemetery continues to be the burying-place of the

M'Lachlans.4 The remains of the chapel of Kilbride, now grassed over, lie within half a mile of

the old castle on the shore of Lochfyne.
5

The M'Lachlans of that Ilk are believed to have possessed the lands of Strathlachlan before

or about the eleventh century.
6 In the year 1292 the lands of Gileskel M'Lachlan were in

cluded in the sheriffdom of Argyle or Lorn erected in that year by King John Balliol.7 In

1296 Ewin Maclachlan (Eugene fiz Loghlane) swore fealty to King Edward I.
8 In 1305 or

1306 Gillescep M'Loghlan requested from that king the barony of Molbride the young, which was

called Strat, Molbride having been taken in arms against the King's allegiance.
9 Between the

years 1306 and 1322 Gillespi M'Lachlan had from King Robert Bruce a grant of the ten penny-

lands of Schyrwaghthyne and other lands.10 In 1309 his name appears on one of the sealtags of

the well known letter of the Scotch Barons to King Philip of France, but the seal which was

attached to that tag is gone.
11 In 1314 Gilaspec Maclouchlan in Ergyle, by a charter dated at his

castle in Ergyle which was called Castellachlan, granted to the Friars Preachers of Glasgow forty

shillings sterling yearly from the fermes of his pennyland of Kylbryd beside Castellachlan. 12

Gilaspec was dead in 1322. 13 In 1456 the above grant was confirmed by his descendant Donald

Maclachlane lord of Ardlawan (Ardlachlan, or Castallachlan), who at the same time granted to the

Friars six shillings and eight pence yearly from the fermes of the same pennyland of Kylbryde

beside his castle of Castellachlane. 14 In 1474 Donald Makclachlane witnesses a grant to the same

Friars by Colin Campbell lord of Ormadale.15 In 1507 Archibald Maklauchlane, the son and heir

apparent of John Maklauchlane of Strathlauchlane, had a grant of land from Archibald Earl of

Ergile.
16 In 1511 there appears in record Archibald M'Lachlan of Stralachlan,

17 in 1529,

1542, 1543, 1544 (in which year Archibald fear of Argyle dates a charter at Castellachlan),

1546, and 1557, Lauchlane Maklauchlane of that Hk,
18 in 1546 Archibald M'Lauchlane his

son,
19 and in 1570 Archibald M'Lauchlane.20 In 1621 James Earl of Abircorne, lord Payslay

and Kilpatrick, was served heir to his father Claud lord Paislay in an annual revenue of 40

shillings from the lands of Stralachlane, which was included in the barony of Paislay.
21 In

1 Retours. " Lib. Coll. Nost. Dom., p. 155.
2 Maclachlan Inventory.

" Lib. Coll. Nost. Dom., pp. 178-180.
s
County Maps. New Stat. Ace. 15 Lib. Coll. Nost. Dom., p. 189.

* Trans. Camb. Camd. Soc., pp. 89, 90. 16 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. iii. ff. 135, 136. See INVER-
5 Information by R. Maclachlan, Esq.. CHAOLAN, pp. 61, 62.
6 Trans. Camb. Camd. Soc., p. 90. " Argyle Charters.
7 Acta Parl. Scot., vol. i. p. 91. 18 Argyle Charters. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxx. no. 275.
8 Ragman Rolls, p. 144. Lochnell Charters. Original Charter penes Livingstone
9
Palg. lllust., vol. i. p. 318. of Bachuill.

10 Robertson's Index, p. 26, no. 25. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxx. no. 275.
11 Acta Parl. Scot., vol. i. p. 99. Argyle Inventory.
ia Lib. Coll. Nost Dom., pp. 152, 153, 155, 178.

* l Retours.
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1635 King Charles I. confirmed to Archibald Maclachlan of that Ilk the lands of Kilbride,

Kilrnorie, Portandryen, Letterkekan, and others.1 In 1680 King Charles II. granted anew

and erected into a barony, in favour of Archibald Maclachlan of that Ilk and his heirs bearing the

same surname and arms, the lands of Kilbryde with the castle and fortalice, the lands of Kilmary

with the advowson of the church, and many other lands, with their mills, woods, and fishings, in

the lordship of Cowal and Glassrie, with a yearly market to be held at Kilmary in October,

changing the holding from simple to taxed ward, and appointing Castle Lachlan to be the princi

pal messuage of the barony.
2

In 1557 Lauchlan M'Lauchlan of that Ilk granted to Sir John Lawmont of Inuereyne the five

marklands of Enachan in the bailiary of Cowall, for making three suits at the head courts of

Stralauchlan.3 In 1570 the same lands (or probably the superiority of them) were resigned by
Archibald M'Lauchlan to Archibald Earl of Argyle.* In 1597 James Lawmound was served

heir of entail to his eldest son Robert in the same five marklands of Eynachan in the barony

of Strathlauchlan and lordship of Cowall. 5

In 1627 Thomas M'Cawis was served heir to John M'Cawis his granduncle's son in two marks

and a half of Leanach in the barony of Straithlaffin with the mill of the same, half of the dry

multure, and the house, and glebeland, with pasture for two cows on the lands of Garvalt be

longing to that mill, extending in all to 10 marks, and also in the office of bailie or seneschal

of the 40 marklands of Strathlaffin, of the old extent of 6 shillings and 8 pence.
6

On the death of the laird of Strathlachlan or the laird of Strachur it has long been the custom

that the surviver lays his neighbour's head in the grave.
7 Its origin is dated by tradition at

the period of the Crusades, when it is said the heads of these two families went together to the

war, and each solemnly engaged with the other to lay him in his family burying-place if he

should fall in battle.8

In the burying-ground at Strathlachlan there is a large cross, supposed to have been erected

as a monumental stone by some of the M'Lachlans, but not long ago used as a market cross. 9

Castle Lachlan, a high square tower of the usual form, which, as we have seen, appears under
its present name in the reign of King Robert Bruce, stands on a peninsula in Lochfyne half a mile

from the modern mansion.10

There exist also the remains of the old fortalice of Kilbride on the shore of the same loch. 11

1 Maclachlan Inventory. 7 Trans Camb Camd Soc^ p ^z Maclachlan Inventory. a Trans> Camb Camd goc^ p ^
3 Ar&yl Charters. 9 Trans> Camb Oamd SQC> p 90
' Ar yle Charte- 10 Drawings by James Skene, Esq. Information by
' Retours. R. Maclachlan, Esq. See above.
6 Retours. n Information by R. Maclachlan, Esq.



STRACHUR.] PAROCHIALES. 77

STRACHUR.

Kilmalash 1

Kilmaglass.
2

Deanery of Glassary. (Map, No. 20.)

STRACHUR and Strathlachlan appear to have been united about the year 1650. 8

The old parish of Kilmaglass forms the northern part of the united parish, lying chiefly on the

north-east of Glen Eachaig and Loch Eck, and south-east of Loch Fyne. Like Strathlachlan it

is high and mountainous.

This church is supposed to have existed and to have been in the patronage of the proprietors

of Strachur about or before the era of the Crusades, an incident connected with which gave

rise to the custom described above, but of this there exists no evidence in charter or record.4

There appears to be no notice of the church in any known record previous to the Reformation.

It is marked as Kilmalash in the etchings of Timothy Pont and Gordon of Straloch. 5 ' There

is,' says a writer in Macfarlane,
' one church in Strathgur, not far from the ferry of Lochfyne

called Kilmaglass.
6

The church appears to have always stood as thus described.7 The present church was built

in 1789.8 There was another church called Kilcatherin on Loch Fyne not far from Glengoil.
9

The lands of Strachur are said to have been possessed by the oldest branch of the Campbells

at a very early period.
10 In the year 1368 King David II. confirmed the lands of Strachore

to Gyllespyk the son of Colin Cambell. 11 In 1374 the lands of Strachur were resigned by
Ewar Campbell, and granted by King Robert II. to Arthur Campbell his son. 12 In 1442

Sir Duncan Cambell of Lochaw granted to the collegiate church of Kilmun, which he had just

founded, two marklands of Crechane and Gawane.18 In 1448 Sir Duncan of Lochaw,
' lord

le Cambell,' dates a charter at Strachur.1* In 1450 the grant of 1442 was confirmed by King
James II. 16 In 1500 Ewer Campbel of Strouquhor granted to Archibald Earl of Argyle two

marklands of old extent of the west part of Strouquhor lying next to Innerglyn in the barony

<>f Strouquhor.
16 In the same year the same Ewer Campbel granted to the same earl his lands

of Craggan in the same barony.
17 In 1512 John Campbell of Arkinglas granted to a chaplain

officiating in the parish church of Lochgoill one mark of old extent of Stokylewnan, the grant

being confirmed by King James IV. 18 In 1541 the lands of Straquhoure, of the old extent

1 Circa A. D. 1GOO. MS. Maps in Adv. Lib. 9 MS. Maps in Adv. Lib. Macfarlane's Geo<?. Collect.
3 A. D. 16001700. Macfarlane's Geographical Col- 10 Trans. Camb. Camd. Soc., p. 90.

lections. " Argyle Charters.
3 New Stat. Ace. Reg. Mag. Sig., p. 107- Robertson's Index, p. 116,
4 Trans. Camb. Camd. Soc., p. 90. See STRATH- no. 57.

LACHLAN, p. 76. 13
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. iv. no. 21.

5 MS. Maps in Adv. Lib. u
Argyle Charters.

6
Geog. Collections. 15

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. iv. no. 21.
7 MS. Maps in Adv. Lib. New Stat. Ace. 16

Argyle Charters. 17 Argyle Charters.
" New Stat. Ace. "

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. iv. ff. 213, 214.
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of 51 marks and a half, were resigned by Archibald Earl of Argyle, and granted to him anew

by King James V.1 In 1542 they were again resigned by the same earl, and granted by

the same king to Archibald Campbell his son and apparent heir.2 In 1545 Iver Campbell of

Straquhir granted to Archibald Earl of Argyle the 5 marklands of old extent of Sokochlennan

in the barony of Straquhir.
3 In 1546 Queen Mary granted to the same earl the relief of the

40 marklands of Straquhowr due to her for seisin given to Ewir Campbell of Ardgartene.
4 In

1547 Archibald Master of Argyle, and Earl Archibald his father, granted to their servitor John

Makane V'Kerris of Santkatharins Land, and to Gillebarchane M'Kerres his son and his heirs

male, with remainder in succession to the father's heirs male, and to the Earl and his son, the

lands of Stronechreiffiche in the bailiary of Cowell, of the old extent of six marks, for payment

yearly at the manor of Inneraray of 6 bolls white meal and 10 bolls black at the usual terms,

and 8 marks Scots at the Feast of the Nativity of the Virgin Mary the master becoming

bound to give the said John yearly the skin of a mart for every plough of the said lands (ad

aratrum dictarum terrarum), and the latter to have the lands pro taxsatione dimeditatis terrarum-

taithe et omnium aliarum taxsationum dum contingent, and also the usual service in the reaping

of corn and the ' correction' of barns.5 In 1550 the same Archibald Master of Ergile, with

the consent of his father the Earl, granted to his kinsman Colin Campbell of Ardkinglas, with

remainder in succession to his brother Archibald Campbell of Gawnane and others, six marks

of the two Langlangartanis, three marks of Creganis, six marks of the two Gnawnannis, and

other lands, in all of the old extent of 94 marks, together w.ith the office of bailie of all the

Earl's lands in Straquhir and Penne-innermuk.6 In the same year the grant was confirmed by

Queen Mary.
7 In 1551 Gillebarchane M'Kerres was seised in the lands of Stronechreiffiche

granted to his father and him in 1547.8 In 1563 Queen Mary granted to Vrie Campbell of

Strathquhoir in liferent, and to Charles his son and apparent heir in heritage, the 40 marklands

of Strathquhoir, which Vrie Campbell had resigned.
9 At the same time she granted to the

same Charles Campbell, and to Elizabeth Campbell the daughter of Jonet Graham lady Lany,

his future spouse, three marks of Cregaue and three marks of Strouequhairbeg, also resigned by
his father Vrie Campbell.

10 In 1599 Alexander Campbell was served heir to his father Charles

Campbell of Kilbryd in the three marklands of old extent of Cregane in the barony of Straquhir.
11

In 1642 Colin Campbell was served heir to his father Colin Campbell of Straquhir in three marks

of Soccocheur, four marks of Soccochlewnane, four marks of Kunieg, three marks of Dewirling,

four marks of Ballemenoche, two marks of Garobie, three marks of Straquhirmoir, three marks

of Straquhirbeg, three marks of Innerglen, three marks of Craigend, in all 32 marks of old

extent in the barony of Straquhir.
12

1
Argyle Charters. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxvii. no. 152. 7 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxx. no. 552. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xiv. fol. 77- vol. xxiv. ff. 4, 5.
2
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxviii. no. 346. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

8
Argyle Inventory.

vol. xvi. nn. 64, 65. 3
Argyle Inventory.

9
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxii. no. 426. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

4
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xx. fol. 36. vol. xxxii. fol. 9.

* Argyle Charters. 10 Reg- gec gig } vol xxxii foj Q
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxx. no. 552. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

u Retours.
vol. xxiv. S. 4, 5. 12 Retours.
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LOCHGOILHEAD.

Lochgoyle
1

Lochgoyll
2

Lochgoill
8

Lochgollysched
4

Lochgyle
5

Keanlochgoyill
6

Lochgoylsheid
7

Lochgoylshead.
8

Deanery of Glossary.

(Map, No. 21.)

THERE appears to be no record of the union of Lochgoilhead and Kilmorich. Early in the

seventeenth century and also near its conclusion they were distinct parishes.
9

Lochgoilhead includes the southern portion of the united parish, being principally composed of

the deep romantic valleys of Glengoil and Glencroe, and bounded on the south-east by the steep

shores of Loch Goil and Loch Long. The surface is diversified by many smaller valleys, and

many of the hills attain a considerable height above the sea level.

In the year 1430 George Cambell lord of Lowdon, for the friendship shown towards him by

his kinsman Duncan Cambell lord of Lochaw, and to be shown by the same Duncan as chief

'
to all his kin and surname,' resigned to him all the right which he had to any lands within the

parish of Lochgoyle.
10 In 1456 Sir William Bykatone was vicar of Lochgoyll.

11 In 1512 John

Campbell of Ardkinglas granted -to a chaplain, who should officiate at the altar of the Virgin

Mary in the parish church of Lochgoill for the prosperity of the King and Queen, one

mark of Stokylewnan, four marks of Knockenkaynocht, and pasture for eight cows on the

lands of Ardkynglas.
12 In the same year the grant was confirmed by King James IV. 18 In

1528 Master Lauchlan M'Cawis was vicar of Lochgoyle.
14 In 1541 the vicar of Loch

gollysched was Master Gilbert M'Kalchallum. 15 In 1553 Sir William Drummond, chaplain,

vicar of Lochgoyll, gave a tack of the vicarage to Archibald Earl of Argyle, and in the

same year he witnesses an agreement respecting the benefices in Lorn between that earl,

his son Archibald, and Colin Campbell of Ardkinglas, on one side, and Colin Campbell of

Glenvrquhair on the other.16 In 1662, on the restoration of the chapter of Argyle by King
Charles II., the minister of Lochgoylsheid was appointed archdeacon. 17 In 1695 Archibald

Earl of Argyle was served heir to his father Earl Archibald in the advowson, rectory, and

vicarage of the parish church and parish of Lochgoylshead.
18

1 A. D. 1430. Argylo Charters. A. D. 1528. Reg.
9 Liber Insule Missarum, pp. 116, 137. Retours.

Mag. Sig., lib. xxii. no. 74. A. D. 1629. Argyle
10 Argyle Charters.

Charters. " Lib. Coll. Nost. Dom., p. 180.
a Lib. Coll. Nost. Dom., p. 180. 12

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. iv. ff. 213, 214.
3 A. D. 1512. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. iv. ff. 213, 214. 13 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. iv. ff. 213, 214.
4 A. D. 1541. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxix. no. 11. 14 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxii. no 78.
6 A. D. 1553. Breadalbane Charters. 15 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxix. no. 11.

* Circa A. D. 1600. MS. Maps in Adv. Lib. l6 Argyle Inventory. Breadalbane Charters.
7 A. D. 1662. Acta Parl. Scot., vol. vii. p. 390. 17 Acta Parl. Scot, vol. vii. p. 390.
8 A. D. 16(J5. Retours. 1S Retours.
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The church appears to have always stood as at present at the head of Lochgoil, from which

the parish derives its name. 1

In 1368 King David II. confirmed to Gyllespyk the son of Colin Cambell the lands or barony

of Over Cowall, which included the parish of Lochgoilhead.
2 In 1407 the barony of Over

Cowall was resigned by Colin Campbell of Lochaw, and granted to him anew by the Regent

Albany.
3 In 1493 it was confirmed by King James IV. to Archibald Earl of Argyle as heir to

his father Earl Colin.4 At that time Ovircowal together with Lochaw and Glenvrquhay yielded

yearly to the crown 690 marks.6 In 1503 Colin Campbell was served heir to his father Archibald

Earl of Argyle in the barony and lands of Uver Cowell, then of the extent of 200 marks. 6 In

1513 King James V. confirmed the same barony to Earl Colin as legal heir to his father Earl

Archibald.7 In 1526 Earl Colin resigned the barony, which was then granted by King James

V. to Archibald Campbell his son and heir, reserving the liferent to the earl and the terce to his

wife.8 In 1541 the lands and barony of Ouir Cowell were resigned by the same Archibald,

then Earl of Argyle, and granted to him anew by King James V.9 In 1542 the Earl again

resigned them to King James, who then granted them to Archibald Campbell his son and

apparent heir. 10

In 1529 (or previously) the lands of Penny of Innennuk in Cowell were resigned by Archibald

Campbell the son and heir apparent of Colin Earl of Argyle, and in that year granted by King

James V. in liferent to Helen Hammyltoun the daughter of the deceased James Earl of Aran. 11

In 1541 Archibald Earl of Argyle granted the 24 marklands of Penny of Innermuk with the mill

in liferent to Margaret Grahame the daughter of William Earl of Menteith, and to her heirs by
himself or by any other.12 In the same year the grant was confirmed by King James V.13 In

1550 Archibald Master of Ergile with consent of Earl Archibald his father granted, and Queen

Mary confirmed to Colin Campbell of Ardkinglas and his heirs male, with remainder to his

brother Archibald Campbell of Gawnane and others, the office of bailie of all the Earl's lands in

Straquhir and Penne-Innermuk. 14

In the same year the Master of Argyle granted, and the Queen of Scots confirmed

to the same party, with remainder also to the same parties, three marks of Glencro, five

marks of the two Glenferneis, four marks of Polcrorkyran, four marks of Innerronich, two

marks of Craghawes, three marks of the three Stokkis, two marks of Baith, 20 shillings of

Killessan, and other lands, extending in all to 94 marks of old extent, resigned by Earl Colin in

favour of Archibald Campbell his son and apparent heir.15 In 1629 Archibald M'Niell was

1 MS. Maps in Adv. Lib. New Stat. Ace. >

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxviii. no. 34C. Reg. Sec. Sig.,
2
Argyle Charters. vol. xvi. ff. 64, 65.

3 Argyle Inventory. 11 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxiii. no. 70. Reg. Sec. Sig.,
4
Argyle Charters. vol. viii. no. 89.

* Argyle Charters. 12 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxix. no. 11.

Retours. is
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxix. no. 11.

7 Argyle Charters. u Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxx. no. 552. Reg. Sec. Sig.,
8 Argyle Charters. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxiii. no. 44. vol. xxiv. ff. 4, 5. See DUNOON, pp. 65, 66.
9 Argyle Charters. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxvii. no. 15 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxx. no. 552. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

152. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xiv. fol. 77. vol. xxiv. ff. 4, 5. See DUNOON, pp. 65, 66.
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served heir to Niell M'Niell his father in the two marklands of Stwkkis and the mill of

Inneronych in the bailiary of Ower Cowell. 1

In 1511 a grant of Archibald Earl of Argyle is witnessed by Robert Campbell of Carrik. 2

In 1529 (or previously) the castle and place of Carrik were resigned by Archibald Campbell

the son and heir of Colin Earl of Ergile, and in that year granted by King James V. in liferent

to Helen Hammyltoun the daughter of the deceased James Earl of Aran. 3 In 1532 Duncan

Campbell was captain of Carrik.* In 1541 Archibald Earl of Argyle granted, and King James

V. confirmed the castle and fortalice of Carrik to Margaret Grahame the daughter of William

Earl of Menteith. 5 In 1550 a grant by Archibald Master of Ergile is witnessed by John

Campbell in Carrik.6 In 1551 Johnne Campbell (apparently the same person) was captain

of Castell Carrik. 7 In 1558 John Campbell of Carrik appears in record.8 In 1562 John

Campbell of Carrik witnesses a grant of land by Archibald Earl of Ergyle.
9 In 1594 a paper

written by Duncan Campbell of Glenurchy, denying that he had any participation in the

measures connected with the slaughter of ' the Bonnie Earl of Moray/ is dated at the Castle

of Carrick in Cowal. 10 Castle Carrik, a lofty square building without turrets, is still to be seen

on a small rocky peninsula on the west shore of Lochgoil.
11

In 1562 a grant of Archibald Earl of Ergyle is dated at the town of Lochgolishede.
12 A

village still exists on the spot.
13

1 Retours.
2
Argyle Charters.

3
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxiii. no. 70. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol.

viii. fol. 89.

* Argyle Charters.
5
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxix. no. 11.

6
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxx. no. 552.

7 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxiv. fol. 87.

8
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxi. no. 64

;
lib. xxxii. no.

312.
9 Argyle Charters.
10

Gregory's Highlands and Islands, p. 253.
11 New Stat. Ace. and Maps. Drawings by James

Skene, Esq.
13 Argyle Charters.
u New Stat. Ace.

VOL. IT.
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KILMOEICH.

Kilmorich1 Kilmoriche2 Kirkmoriche3 Killmoirch.4

Deanery of Glossary. (Map, No. 22.)

THIS parish forms the northern portion of the united parish of Lochgoilhead and Kilmorich,

including chiefly the valleys of Glenfyne and Grlenkinglas, being indented on the south west by

the head of Loch Fyne, and rising on the north east to the summit of the lofty ridge that

separates Argyle from Dunbarton and Perth. The coast around the head of Loch Fyne is

rather flat.

The church of Kilmorich, of which we have no early record, is said to mean the church of

Saint Maurice, who is believed to have been sent by Saint Columba about the year 600 to

preach in the island of Mull.5
Latterly it belonged to the abbey of Inchaflray.

6 In the

year 1501 a precept of seisin by Archibald Earl of Argyle, dated at Dunoon, is witnessed by
Sir John Finlosoun notary public.

7 In 1511 and 1519 Sir John Finlosoun (styled also Sir John

Finlosoun Alan M'Kewilla) was vicar of Kilmorich and notary public.
8 In 1618 James lord of

Madertie, commendator of Inchaffray, leased to Alexander Macnaichtane of Dundaraw for nine

teen years
' the teind schavis, and utheris teindis callit the brokis, fruitis, and rentis baithe great

and small of the peroche kirk of the perochin of Kilmoriche, personage and vicarage thairof,

lyand within the diocie of Argyll, sa far as the fruitis of the said kirk ar ane pairt and pertinent

of the abbacie of Inchaiffray/ for the yearly payment of 8 Scots to the commendator, and to

the minister ' the haill dewties assignit or to be assignit be the comissioneris of parliament to

be payit to the minister for owre (the commendator's) part of the said kirk for thair stipend
and for furnessing the elementis to the communioun.'9 In 1695 Archibald Earl of Argyle was

served heir to his father Earl Archibald in the advowson, rectory, and vicarage of the parish
church and parish of Kilmorich.10 In 1698 William Viscount Strathalland, Lord Madertie, was
served heir to his father William in the kirklands, tithes, and patronage of the church of

Kilmorich. 11

1 A. D. 1511. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xvii.no. 33. Argyle the year 440. See Lives of the Irish Saints, p. 93,
Charters. A. D. 1519. Breadalbane Charters. Circa Nicholas' Chronology of History, p. 164.
A. D. 1600. MS. Maps in Adv. Lib. A. D. 1695. Liber Insule Missarum, pp. 110, 13?.
A. D. 1698. Retours. 7 Argyle Charters.

a A. D. 1618. Liber Insule Missarum, p. 13?. 8
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xvii. no. 33. Argyle Charters.

J A. D. 1630. Liber Insule Missarum, p. 116. Breadalbane Charters.
A. D. 16001700. Macfarlane's Geog. Collect. Liber Insule Missarum, p. 137. To this grant the

* Keith's Catalogue of Bishops. Brev. Aberd. Prop. commendator appends the seal of the abbey instead of
SS. pro temp, estiv. fol. 156.

' Morich' or '

Muarich' the consent of the convent,
'

thay being all departit this
seems rather to mean ' Murdoch.' Saint Muredach is yif.'
said to have been bishop of Killala in Ireland about 10 Retours. " Retours.
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The old church stood at the head of Loch Fyne, apparently on the right bank of the river

Fyne.
1 The modern church stands at Cairndow near Kilmorich, on the eastern shore of the

loch.2

In the year 1630 the teinds of Kirkmoriche, leased to Macknaughtane of Macknaughtane,

were valued at 166, 13s. 4d., and, after deduction of 8 paid as duty to the lord of Madertie,

were taxed at 4, 6s. 9d. for the relief of beneficed persons from their part of the tax granted

to King Charles I. by the three estates of the realm.8

In the years 1442, 1481, 1493, and 1494, John Campbell of Ardkinglas (Ardchinglase, or

Ardquhonglas) appears in record.* In 1493 the Lords Auditors ordered that Johne Campbele

of Ardkynglas should pay to George Stewart of Morphy the sum of 100 marks Scots for which

he had given him his bond, and that his lands and goods should be distrained for the debt,

reserving his right to prosecute those who failed to fulfil the contracts or promises by which he

had been induced to grant the bond.5 There appear in record, in 1501, 1511, 1512, and 1513

John Campbell of Arkinglas, probably the son of the former6 in 1526, 1528, 1529, 1530, and

1531, Colin Campbell of Ardkinglas
7 from 1534 to 1552 Cob'n Campbell of Ardkinglas and

Matilda or Mauld Montgomery his wife8 in 1553, 1554, 1558, and 1562, Colin Campbell
of Ardkinglas

9 and in 1564 James or John Campbell of Ardkinglas.
10

In 1526 King James V. granted to James Stewart of Ardgowane the '
assise herring' on the

west coast of Scotland, 'notwithstanding the pretendit assedatioun maid to Coline Campbell
of Ardkinglass tharupon of before, quhilk our Souerane Lord for certane ressonable causes and

considerationis moving him reuokis and dischargis for euir.'11 In 1536 the same king granted

to Colin Campbell of Ardkinglas and Matilda Montgomery his wife the '
assise herring' (assise

alleca, assisas halices, or assisam halecum) of the Western Sea from the Pentland Firth to the

Mwle of Galloway, and within all the Isles, and far and near as the tide (fluvnen maris) flows

into the water of Glide, extending yearly in the King's rental to six lasts of herrings, for

payment yearly of six lasts and two barrells of herrings at the bridge of Glasgow between Mar

tinmas and Candlemas (in augmentation of the rental by two barrels).
12 In 1542 the same king

renewed the grant to Colin Campbell of Ardkinglas and Mauld Montgomery his wife.18 In

1562 Mary Queen of Scots granted the ' assise herring' for the same yearly payment to James

1 MS. Maps in Adv. Lib. Maefarlane's Geog. lib. xxxi. no. 64; lib. xxxii. no. 312, 662. Reg. Sec. Sig.,
Collect. vol. x. ff. 83, 135, 157 ; vol. xvi. fol. 40

;
vol. xviii. fol.

2 New Stat. Ace. and Maps. 113 ; vol. xx. fol. 41 ; vol. xxiv. ff. 4, 5; voL xxv. fol. 16.
3 Liber Insule Missarum, p. 116. Argyle Charters. Coll. de Reb. Alb., p. 88. Pitcairn's
4
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. iv. no. 21

; lib. ix. no. 47; lib. Crim. Trials, vol. i. p. 224*.

xiii. no. 278. Acta Dom. Aud. p. 179. Athole Charters. 9
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxi. nn. 126, 297; lib. xxxii. no.

5 Acta Dom. Aud. p. 179. 453. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxvii. fol. 106; vol. xxxi. fol.
6
Argyle Charters. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xvii. no. 33. 7. Argyle Charters.

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. iv. ff. 213, 214. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxii. no. 519. Reg. Sec. Sig.,"

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. vi. ff. 15, 16. Reg. Mag. Sig., vol. xxxii. ff. 69, 70.

lib. xxii. no. 74 ; lib. xxiii. no. 196 ; lib. xxvi. no. 197-
n

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. vi. ff. 15, 16.

Lochnell Charters. 12
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxv. no. 382. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

8
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxv. no. 158, 269, 382 ;

lib. xxvii. vol. x. fol. 135.

no. 214 ;
lib. xxix. no. 11

; lib. xxx. nn. 58, 204, 274, 552 ;
13

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xvL fol. 40.
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(or John) Campbell, the nephew of Colin Campbell of Ardkinglas, reserving the liferent to the

latter.
1 In 1564 Queen Mary renewed her grant of the ' assise herring' to James (or John)

Campbell of Ardkinglas, apparently the same as the nephew of Colin.2

In 1498 John Campbell of Achreach appears in record.3 In the year 1510 a charter by Sir

Duncan Campbell of Glenurchy is witnessed by John Campbele of Acharewach.* In 1550

Archibald Master of Ergile, with the consent of Earl Archibald his father, granted to his

kinsman Colin Campbell of Ardkinglas and his heirs male, with remainder to Colin's brother

Archibald Campbell of Gawnane and others, five marks of Auchrewicht, five marks of Auch-

dowane, three marks and a half of Glasken, six marks of Stronbaddow-Kynnaye (or Stronbod,

Dow, Kynnaaye), nine marks of Ardkinglas, four marks of Bawchbawin, six marks of Ardno,

two marks of Carrin, five marks of Ardnandane, five marks of the two Dunloskynnis with the

mill, four marks of Kilbride, and other lands, in the bailiary of Cowale, extending in all to 94

marks old extent, and resigned by the said Colin, he giving homage and personal service

(retinentid), with a ship of eight oars and one of six oars of the ancient capacity for the service

of the said Archibald when required, half the ward and relief of the lands, and the whole mar

riage when it should occur the mill of Dunloskynnis to be shared between the granter and the

holder in profits, construction, and multure.5 In 1599 Alexander Campbell was served heir to

his father Charles Campbell of Kylbryd in a yearly revenue of twelve marks from the four

marklands of Ardnadam in Cowell.6

In 1513 a precept of seisin by Colin Earl of Argyle is witnessed by Gilbert M'Nachtane

of Dundarawe.7 In 1563 Alexander M'Nachtin of Doundaraw gave seisin in name of Earl

Archibald of certain lands in the bailiary of Glenara.8 In 1618 James lord of Madertie, as

above stated, leased the teinds of Kilmoriche to Alexander Macnaichtane of Dundaraw.' 9

There are castles at Dundarrow (Dunduramh) and Ardkinglas, both on the east shore of

Loch Fyne.
10 *

Upon the south syd of Lochfyne,' observes a writer of the seventeenth century,
'
is the castle of Ardginglais perteyning to Mack-ran-riogh of the surname of Campbell.'

11

1
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxii. no. 453. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

5
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxx. no. 552. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

vol. xxxi. fol. 7. Argyle Inventory. vol. xxiv. ff. 4, 5. See DUNOON, p. 65. 6 Retours.
2
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxii. no. 519. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

7
Argyle Charters. 8 Argyle Charters.

vol. xxxii. ff. 69, 70. 9 Liber Insule Missarum, p. 137.
3 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 401. 10 New gtat. ACC. and Maps.
Argyle Charters. n Macfarlane's Geographical Collections.
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INVERARAY.

Kylmalduff
J Kilmalew2 Kilmolew3 Kilinaliew.4

Deanery of Glossary.

(Map, No. 23.)

Tins parish, divided into 116 marklands, is in general mountainous. Its northern and larger

portion is traversed by the valleys of Glenshira and Glenaray, which converge towards the south.

Its highest mountain is Benbuy, 2800 feet above the sea. Others attain an elevation of 700

or 800 feet. The river Shira, which, it has been said,
'
is impetuous, and falling throch

roch ground runneth swyftly,' after forming the Douloch within about a mile of Lochfyne,

assumes the name Gearamhuinn (or Garron). In the south of the parish a stream called the

Douglas Burn runs eastward into Lochfyne, whose generally sandy but towards the north rocky

shores form about half of the eastern boundary of the parish.

In the year 1304 a grant by Ewen of Argyle lord of Lorn to Andrew bishop of Argyle is

witnessed by Gilbert rector of Kylmalduff.
5 In 1529 Master Niel Fischear rector of Kilmalew

is witness to a deed of Archibald Earl of Ergile.
6 Sir Niel Fischer was rector in the year 1541.7

In 1561 and 1563 Niuinus Makvicar was rector of Kilmolew.8 In 1570 Archibald Earl of

Argyle presented Donald Makvicar to the rectory and vicarage of Kilmolew, reserving the

liferent of the same to Ninian M'Vicar, apparently the same as Niuinus, and whose signature to

charters shows him as rector in 1574.9 The ' kirk of Kilmalew' appears in record in connexion

with the burgh of Inveraray in 1595.10 In 1629 its parson was Master Donald Makolvorich. 11

In 1651 a parliamentary commission divided the old parish of Kilmalew into the parishes of

Kilmalew (or Glenaray) and Inveraray.
12

The church, apparently dedicated to Saint Lupus or Leu,
18 stood on the left bank of the Aray,

where its site is still marked by a green mound between that stream and the present burying-

ground.
14 There are now two parish churches under one roof situated in the burgh of Inveraray

on the right bank of the river. 15 They were built in 1794.16
Anciently there appear to have

1 A. D. 1304. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 389. hollowed both above and below, which is believed to
3 A. D. 1529. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxi. no. 285. have been the font used by Macvicar, the one side

A. D. 1629. Argyle Charters. A. D. 1695. Retours. being used for holy, the other for unconsecrated water.
3 A. D. 1561, 1563. Argyle Charters. This John Macvicar was probably a natural son of
4 Circa A. D. 1600. MS. Maps in Adv. Lib. Niuinus, who is mentioned in the Argyle Writs.
5 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 389. 9 Protocol Book of Gavin Hannniltoun at Taymouth .

6
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxi. no. 285. Breadalbane Charters.

7 '

Regester' at Taymouth. 10
Inventory of Argyle Writs.

8
Argyle Charters. It is stated in the New Statis- "

Argyle Charters.

tical Account that at the period of the Reformation 12 Old and New Stat. Ace. Retours.
Master John M;Vicar of Stronmagachan was parson of 13 Trans. Camb. Camd. Soc., p. 91.

Kilmalew, that he embraced the Reformed doctrines, MS. Maps, in Adv. Lib. Blaeu. New Stat Ace.
but baptized his people according to the form of either 15 New Stat Ace. and Maps.
church, and that there still exists an octagonal stone 1S New Stat. Ace.
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been churches or chapels at Kilnmn, Kilblane, Glenshira, Kilbryde, Kilian, and Achantiobairt,

the cemeteries of some of which were in use in the last century.
1

In the year 1403 Margaret the daughter of Gyllecrist called Macgillegeachin, with the con

sent of her son and heir Fynlay Macawaran, resigned to Colin Cambell lord of Lochaw, her

overlord, the sixth part of the lands of Glenserw and of other lands which heritably belonged

to her, and which had formerly belonged to Alexander M'Neachden lord of the same lands.2

In 1513 Colin Earl of Argyle granted to Niel Campbell M'Alexander the lands of Glenserow

and Glenaray in the barony of Lochaw. 8 In 1526 the same lands were confirmed by King

James V. to Archibald Campbell the son and apparent heir of Earl Colin.* In 1529, or pre

viously, the lands of Baike, Mawm, Stukschardane, and Drumle, in the barony of Lochow, were

resigned by the same Archibald Campbell, and in the same year King James V. granted these

lands to Helen Hammyltoun the daughter of the deceased James Earl of Aran.5 In 1538

Archibald Earl of Ergile confirmed to Archibald Campbel, the son of the deceased Angus

Campbel captain of Dunstafnich, the office of steward of all the lands of Glenyra between

the water of Lekane and the marches of Lochaw, in which office his father had died seised.6

In 1541 King James V. granted to Archibald Earl of Argyle on his resignation the lands of

Glenyra and Glenshero, then as formerly included in the barony of Lochhow.7 In 1542 the

same lands were resigned by Earl Archibald, and granted by King James V. to Archibald

Campbell bis son and heir.8 In 1553 Archibald Master of Ergile, fear of the earldom and

of the lordship of Lome, with the consent of his father the Earl, and of his curator Colin

Campbell of Ardkinglas, confirmed to Colin the son of the deceased Archibald Campbell captain

of Dunstefniche the lands of Killechane and Lealt in the stewardry of Glenaray, with the

office of steward as in the grant of 1538.9 In 1558 Duncan M'lver of Stronshera was seised

in the lands of Blarowne in Glenshera, of the extent of two marklands and a half.10 In 1561

John Campbell captain of Dunstaffniche resigned to Archibald Earl of Ergyle the lands of

Killeane and Lealt in the stewardry of Glenyray, of the old extent of six marks, six shillings,

and eight pence.
11 In 1562 the same Earl granted these lands to Duncan Campbell or M'Keuir

of Stroneschero and Katherine Campbell his wife.12 In 1561 the same Earl granted to Muinus

Makvicar rector of Kilmolew, and to John Makvicar his natural son, the lands of Sallychary in

the bailiary of Glenara, of the old extent of three marks, and in 1563 they received seisin of the

same.13 In 1599 Alexander Campbell was served heir to his father Charles Campbell of Kilbryd

1 New Stat. Ace. 9
Argyle Charters. The seisin on this occasion is

3
Argyle Charters. About the year 129? Anegos Mac- -witnessed by John Campbell the son of Archibald

carrawer, probably an ancestor of Pynlay Macawaran, Campbell of Achnobrek, Donald M'Wicare, Duncan
swore fealty toKing Edward I. Palg.Illust.vol. i. p. 195. M'llpatrik V'Kellare, Archibald M'Alexander M'Euir,

3 Argyle Charters. Robert Bey, Malcolm M'Neill V'Alexander Keire,
1 Argyle Charters. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxiii. no. 44. Donald M'Donche W'Alexander Keir, Niel M'Doull
5 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxiii, nn. 70, 71. Reg. Sec. Sig., M'Wicare, and Duncan the son of Donald M'Donche

vol. viii. fol. 89. Argyle Inventory. W'Alexander.

Argyle Charters. M>
Argyle Inventory.

7 Argyle Charters. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxvii. no. 152. u
Argyle Charters.

8
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxviii. no. 346. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

12
Argyle Charters,

vol. xvi. ff. 64, 65. Argyle Charters.
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in a yearly revenue of eight bolls of oatmeal and 28 marks from the six marklands of Ellerig-

moir in the barony of Glensero, and of 24 bolls of oatmeal from the six marklands and a half

of Killeane in the county of Ergyle.
1 The lands of Glenaray extended to 80 marklands, and

those of Glenschiro to 30 marklands. 2

In 1482 Colin Earl of Ergile granted to Duncan Campbell of Glenvrchard the lands of

Kilbride, with the exception of the half markland of the ferry of Cragane, for quitclaiming to

the Earl one-third of the lands of Dolare in Clakmanan, and one-third of the lands of Auchier-

neside in Perth. 3 In 1514 Colin Earl of Ergyle confirmed the same lands to Colin Campbell

the son and heir of Sir Duncan Campbell of Glenvrquhai.
4 In 1523 the same earl confirmed

to Duncan, the son and heir of Colin Campbell of Glenorchy, the lands of Kilbryde in Inner-

douglas.
5 In 1536 the same lands were confirmed by Earl Archibald to John Campbell the

heir of Colin Campbell of Glenorchy.
6 In 1550 Archibald Master of Argyle, and fear of the

earldom, with the consent of his father Earl Archibald and of his curators, confirmed Kilbride

to Colin the brother and heir of the deceased John Campbell of Glenorchy.
7 In 1561 Archi

bald M'Allester V'Euir resigned the lands of Kilbryde to his superior Colin Campbell of

Glenvrquhay, who then granted them anew for life to the same Archibald, and in heritage to

his son John M'Allester V'Euir, for yearly payment of six cadi ('lie barralis') of good and

sufficient herring of Lochfyne, of which, instead of two large barrels, there should be two small

barrels called *
rubbouris/ and one large barrel of red herrings containing 1000, with 6 shillings

and 8 pence in augmentation of the rental, and doubling of the feuferme at entry, and also with

their own services in time of war, or the services of another sufficient person hired and con

tented at their own expense, the ward of their heirs during their minority to remain with

the superior, who further granted them the hereyelds of the tenants for yearly payment of two

marks Scots for each hereyeld.
8 In 1572 the same Colin granted the same lands, resigned by

John M'Archibald M'Ewer, to Charles Makewer Makalester, with remainder to his brother

Alexander Makewer Makalester.9 The lands of Kilbryde were included in the barony of

Glenaray, and were of the old extent of four marks.10

In 1509 Ewne Maccorquodill of Edderlin was served heir to his father Ewne Maccorquodill of

Phantelans in the lands of Auchindrayne in the earldom and sheriffdom of Argyll.
11 In 1518

King James V. confirmed to Ewen Makcorquidill the son of the deceased Ewen Makcorquidill

the one markland of Acheindrien in the lordship of Ergile.
12 In 1542 the same King granted

to Malcolm Makcorkill the son and apparent heir of Ewen Makcorkill of Fantelen, with re

mainder in succession to his brothers Duncan and Lauchlan, and to Malcolm's heirs whomso

ever, the same markland of Auchindryne, and the four marklands of Auchinthra, in the lordship

of Lochow, which Ewen Makcorkill had resigned.
13 In 1556 Auchindryne of the old extent of

1 Retours. 2 Paper at Taymouth. 8 '

Regester' at Taymouth.
3 Breadalbane Charters. 9 '

Regester' at Taymouth.
* Breadalbane Inventory 10

'Regester' at Taymouth.
5 Breadalbane Inventory. " Argyle Inventory.

12
Argyle Charters.

6 Breadalbane Inventory Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxviii. no. 2fX). Reg. Sec. Sig.,
7 Breadalbane Charters. vol. xri. foL 11.
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one mark was resigned by Duncan M'Corkatill of Fantelane, and granted by Queen Mary to

Archibald Earl of Ergile.'
1

In 1513 Ewer M'Ewyr of Penmor witnesses a precept of seisin of Colin Earl of Argyle.
2 In

1529 Euar M'Ewir of Pennimor (apparently the same person) witnesses a charter of Earl

Archibald.8
Pennymor is said to have been subsequently held by a family named Clerk.4

In 1573 Archibald Earl of Argyle granted to Michael the smith in Glenraray, in heritage,

the markland, old extent, of Coulechapillane, and 40 pennies of land yielding fuel (terramm

carbonariarum) within the messuage of the mains of Innerraray, lying in the bailiary of

Glenurquhay.
6

In 1595 Duncan M'lver resigned to Archibald Earl of Argyle the four marklands of Invera-

ray, with the houses, biggings, crofts, orchards, fishing, and fisherland the 10 shillinglands

of Aucharioch, with the other two Auchariochs, of the old extent of 30 shillings the lands

called the brewsterland, maltland, and peatland, with the offices of brewing the earl's ale and

making his malt the offices of chamberlainry and martyship (mayrship?) of Inveraray, and

keeping of the place and fortalice thereof with the fishings of the water of Aray, 'as weill

high as laigh,' all the other fishings between Auchinbreik and the water called Gerrone, the fishing

of Linniequech, and the salmon fishing of Portinstonich near the kirk of Kilmalew.6

In 1596 Archibald Earl of Argyle appointed Alexander M'Nauchtan, the son and heir of

John Macnauchtan of Dundaraw, keeper of the forest of Benbuy for 19 years, for the yearly

payment of 80, and on condition that he should not keep
' oversoumes' in that forest.7

In 1474 King James III., for his singular favour towards Colin Earl of Ergile, Lord Campbell

and Lome, master of his household, and for the Earl's gratuitous and faithful services to the

King's late father and to himself, erected his town of Innowreyra into a free burgh of barony,

with the usual liberties, a weekly market on Saturday, and two yearly fairs, one on the Feast of

Michael the Archangel (29 September), the other on the Feast of Saint Brandan (16 May), and

during the octaves of these Feasts.8 In 1513 a charter by King James V. to another Earl

Colin is dated at the burgh of Inverara.9 In 1541 the burgh of Innerara, included in the

barony of Lochhow, was resigned by Earl Archibald, who received from King James V. a new

grant of that barony.
10 In 1542 the same barony, including the burgh of Innerara, was resigned

by the Earl, and granted by King James Y. to Archibald Campbell his son and heir.11 In 1546

William M'Yicar of Brenchyllie resigned the land of Coule in the burgh of Inveraray, of the old

extent of 40 pence, to Archibald Earl of Argyle and Archibald Master of Argyle, who then

granted the land in liferent to Margaret M'Kinn.12 In 1629 the same land was resigned to

1
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxi. no. 295. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

8 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. vii. no. 292. Argyle Inventory,
vol. xxviii. fol. 17. Argyle Charters. Acta Parl. Scot., vol. v. p. 645.

z
Argyle Charters. 9

Argyle Charters.
3
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxi. no. 285. I0 Argyle Charters. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxvii. no.

* New Stat. Ace. 152.
6 Protocol Book of Gavin Hammiltoun. " Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxviii. no. 346. Reg. Sec. Sig.,
6
Argyle Inventory. vol. xvi. ff. 64, 65.

? Argyle Inventory. 1? Argyle Inventory.
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Archibald Lord Lome by John M'Vicar of Stronmagach.
1 In 1554 Queen Mary,

' for policie

to be hade within this realmc, and increasing of vertew within the samyn,' created the burgh of

Innerrara a free royal burgh for ever appointed Archibald Earl of Ergile customer of the

burgh for life, with power to make deputies, granting him also a tack of the customs for seven

years for the yearly payment of 40 shillings and gave power to the provost, bailies, coun

cillors, community, and inhabitants, to build a pretorium for the administration of justice, to buy
and sell various commodities, and to have a market cross, weekly markets on Mondays and

Saturdays, and yearly fairs on Saint Kessog's day (10 March), Saint James's day (25 July),

and Saint Michael's day (29 September), and during their octaves.2 An entry in the records

of the Scottish Parliament, dated 23 October 1639, is entitled * Erectioune of the burgh of

Inneraray into ane brugh royal.'
3 In 1641 King Charles I. and the parliament of Scotland

confirmed to Archibald Lord Lome the erection of Inverrarey into a burgh of barony by King
James III. in favour of Colin Earl of Argyle in 1474, changed the weekly market from Saturday

to Friday, and, instead of two yearly fairs at Michaelmas and on Saint Brandane's day, appointed

three, one on the 16th of September, one on the 16th of May (Saint Brandan's day), and one on

the 15th day of July.
4

Notwithstanding these enactments Inveraray was erected a royal burgh

by King Charles II. in 1648. 5 Its boundaries as then fixed were ' The burn called the Cromalt

at the south the green and yard dykes of the Duke of Argyle's House of Inveraray, the lands

of Kilmalew, the burn of Auchareoch, respectively on the north Lochfyne on the east and

the said Duke's park-dyke and the common muir respectively on the west.' 6 In 1742 the old

buildings of the burgh were taken down, and new houses partly erected by the Duke of Argyle
for the inhabitants at a merely nominal rent.7 In 1769 the new town was incomplete, and

the old not wholly removed.8 The council by charter consists of a provost, four bailies, a dean

of guild, a treasurer, and twelve councillors.9 For 40 years previous to 1835 it had been

the usage to elect only two bailies, and the Reform Bill fixed the same number, with a provost

and 16 councillors.10

In the year 1432, the castle or manor of Innerayra, built or rebuilt by Sir Colin Campbell
first laird of Glenurquhay, then tutor to his nephew the Earl, and who died in 1480, appears

to have been a residence of the lords of Lochaw, and one of their two principal messuages.
11

In 1470 Colin Earl of Argyle dates charters at his manor of Invereray.
12 In 1529 Colin

Campbell, third Earl of Argyle, died at Innuerira.13 In the same year Earl Archibald granted
a charter at Inneraray.

1* In 1532 King James V. visited and perhaps resided a short time at

the castle.
15 In 1538 a bond of maintenance between Earl Archibald and Niniane Bennachtin

1

Argyle Inventory. Municipal Corporation Reports.
a
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxvii. fol. 81. 10

Municipal Corporation Reports. New Stat. Ace.
3 Acta Parl. Scot, vol. v. p. 284. Argyle Charters. Breadalbane Inventory and
* Acta Parl. Scot., vol. v. p. 645. Black Book.
5
Argyle Inventory. Municipal Corporation Reports.

12 Breadalbane Inventory.
6 Municipal Corporation Reports. w Historical Notices of the Clan Gregor, p. 48.
? New Stat. Ace. u Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxL no. 285.
8 Pennant, vol. ii. pp. 218, 219. Gregory's Highlands and Isles, p. 143.

VOL. II. M
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of the Cammis is dated at Inverary.
1 Charters are dated at Inneraray in 1542 by Malcolm

Makcorquidill fear of Phantelane, and Ewen Makcorquidill his father2 in 1543 by Lauchlane

Maklauchlane of that Ilk and Katherine Tayt his wife3 and in ] 547 by Archibald Master

of Argyle and Earl Archibald his father the chief messuage in the last case being the manor

of Inneraray.
4 In 1595, as before stated, Duncan M'lver resigned to Earl Archibald the offices

of chamberlain and mair of Inveraray, and the keeping of the place and fortalice of the same. 5

In a new grant of the earldom to Earl Archibald by King Charles II. in 1667 the castle of

Inveraray was appointed the chief messuage.
6 The old castle stood near the site of the new

on the right bank of the Aray.
7 It was taken down in 1760.8 It is figured by Pennant

in his 'Tour' of 1769, and at that time its remains were not wholly removed.9

There still exist the remains of an old fort at Dunchuaich ; of the castle of the Macnaughtens
on the Douloch ; and of the chapels of Kilbryde and Achantiobairt. 10 A standing stone

on the castle lawn is said to mark the old march between the M'lvers and M'Vicars. 11 In

the town of Inveraray is a stone cross with a Latin inscription in Lombardic characters, com

memorating a family named M'Eichgyllichomghan.
la A bridge of one arch over the water of

Douglas has been supposed to be of Roman architecture.13

1 Coll. de Reb. Alb., p. 88. 9
Pennant, vol. ii. p. 218. In his ' Tour' of 1772 Mr.

2 Reg. Mag. Sig 3 lib. xxviii. no. 458. Pennant has the following note ' In the quarto edi-
3 Argyle Charters. tion of the Tour, 179, is a print supposed to be that of
4
Argyle Charters. the old castle, copied from one inscribed with its name ;

* Argyle Inventory. See above, p. 85. but the Gordons claim it as a view of Castle Gordon
Argyle Inventory. the seat of their chieftains.' Vol. iv. p. 3.

"
MS. Maps in Adv. Lib. Pennant, vol. ii. p. 218. 10 New Stat. Ace. " New Stat Ace.

Old Stat. Ace. " New Stat. Ace. Trans. Camb. Camd. Soc., p. 170.
8 Old Stat. Ace. is jfew Stat. Ace.
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KILMARTIN.

Killmarten
1 Kilmartin8 Ecclesia Sancti Martini3

Ecclesia Sancti

Martini in Ardscodinis (or Ardskodinche)
4

Kilmartyn
5

Kilmertyne
6

Kilmertin 7

Kilmartyne
8

Kylmartin
9 Kilmartine 10 Kilmerteine. 11

Deanery of Lorn12
(or of Glossary). (Map, No. 24.)

THIS parish, which is nearly co-extensive with the ancient barony or lordship of Ardskeodnish,

presents in its northern portion the appearance of a narrow valley flanked by steep hills, the

highest of which is about 1200 feet above the sea. The middle and southern portions of the

parish consist chiefly of a wide plain watered by the river Skeodnish. On the west is an arm

of the sea named Loch Craignish, in which are the islands High, Macasken, and others belonging

to the parish.

In the year 1304 a grant by Ewen of Argyle, lord of Lorn, is witnessed by Martin the vicar

of Killmarten. 13 In 1323 an agreement (of what nature is not on record) was made at Scone,

between Dugall Campbell the son of Sir Colin Campbell and Dugall Macneil, concerning the

20 marklands of Ardsconiche and the advowson of the church of Kilmartin.1* In 1361 two

charters by Cristina of Craginis, dated on the 16th of August and on the Feast of Saint Martin

(11 November) at the church of Saint Martin in Ardscodnis, are witnessed by Adam the rector

of that church.15 In 1414 Sir John Cambell, the brother of Sir Duncan Cambell lord of

Lochaw, was rector of the church of Saint Martin.16 In 1456 Master John Cambell rector of

Kilmartyn witnesses a charter of the lord of Castallachlan.17 In the year 1475 Sir Colin Campbel

of Glenvrquhay died, and was buried in Kilmertyne.
18 In 1498 Gilbert M'Kincardy was vicar of

1 A. D. 1304. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 389. 7 A. D. 1510. Argyle Charters.

A. D. 1323. Acta Parl. Scot., vol. i. p. 122. Ro- 8 A. D. 1544. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxix. no. 10.

bertson's Index, p. 28, no. 4. A. D. 1361. Argyle A. D. 1551. Argyle Charters.

Charters. Circa A. D. 1542. Hist. Not. of Clan Ore- A. D. 1556. Argyle Charters,

gor, p. 44. A. D. 1553. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxi. no. 10 A. D. 1572. Protocol Book of Gavin Hammiltoun
152. A. D. 1562. Argyle Charters. at Taymouth. A. D. 1695. Retours.

3 A. D. 1361. Argyle Charters. A. D. 1414. Ar- A. D. 1G29. Argyle Charters.

gyle Charters. Circa A. D. 1COO. Bisset's Rolls of 12 Lorn was a rural deanery of the bishoprick. In

Court, fol. 216. 1251 a deed of Sir Ewin the son of Duncan of Erre-
* A. D. 1361. Argyle Charters. A. D. 1546. Reg. geithel is witnessed by Sir John the dean of Lorn.

Sec. Sig., vol. xx. fol. 57. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 389.
5 A. D. 1456. Lib. Coll. Nost. Dom., p. 180. A. D. 13 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 389.

1508. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 473. A. D. 1600 u Acta Parl. Scot, vol. i. p. 122. Rob. Index, p. 28,

1700. Macfarlane's Geog. Collect. no. 4.

6 A.D. 1498. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 401. Circa 15
Argyle Charters.

A. D. 1542. Hist Not. of Clan Gregor, p. 41. A. D. 16 Argyle Charters.

1541. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxlx. no. 11.
<

Regester' at 17 Lib. Coll. Nost Dom., p. 180.

Taymouth. A. D. 1543. Argyle Charters. A. D. 18 Hist. Not. of the Clan Gregor, p. 41.

1547. Argyle Charters.
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Kilraertyne.
1 In 1508 John Campbele was rector 2 Gilbert Duncanson (perhaps the same as

Gilbert M'Kincardy) was vicar of Kilmertin in 1510 and 1511, and died in the latter year.
3

In 1541 and 1543 the rector of Kilmertyne was Master John Campbell, who died before the

13th of February 1544.* The vicar in 1541 was Master Niel Campbell, who is styled also

dean of Lochow.5 In 1546 Master Gilbert Makelchallum (or Malcolmsoun, and apparently

rector of Craginche) officiated as chaplain in the parish church of Saint Martin in Ardskodinche,

and a grant of certain lands was given by Archibald Earl of Argyle to him or any suitable

chaplain chosen as his successor. 6 In 1547 and 1551 Master Niel Campbell (probably the vicar

of 1541) was rector of Kilmertyne.
7 In 1553, 1556, and 1562 the rector was Master John

Carsuell, formerly treasurer of the diocese.8 In 1572 Master Donald Carsuell, vicar (or rector)

of Kilmartine, resigned the rectory in the hands of Archibald Earl of Argyle the patron,
9 and

in 1581 he appears as vicar. In 1574 Neil Campbell was parson of Kilmartine and chanter of

the diocese of Argyle.
10 In 1587 Christian the sister of Archibald Carswell of Carnasserie and

John Campbell her son had a tack of the bishop's quarter of Kilmartine from Neill bishop of

Argyle.
11 In 1617 Master Neill Campbell parson of Kilmartine leased to Archibald Campbell of

Kilmorie and Catharin Campbell his wife the teinds of two-fourths of the parsonage and vicarage

of the chapel of Kilbryde at Lochgersyde, which were a part of the patrimony of the parsonage

of Kilmartine. 12 In 1695 Archibald Earl of Argyle was served heir to his father Archibald in

the advowson, rectory, and vicarage of the church and parish of Kilmartine.13

The church, built in 1835, is situated at the village of Kilmartin about four miles from the

south west extremity of the parish.
14 A former church, built in 1601, had a pulpit of stone

and lime.15 There are several burying-grounds in the parish, but apparently no remains of the

churches or chapels to which they belonged.
16

In Baiamund's Koll the church of Saint Martin is rated at 2, 13s. 4d. 17 In 1671 the teinds

of Kilmartine, including the chapels of Kilmachumag and Lochger, were leased to Archibald

Campbell in Inveraray for 64 bolls oatmeal, 8 bolls bear, and 200 marks Scots with 3 shillings

and 4 pence in augmentation.
18

In the year 1296 King Edward I. issued certain orders to Nicholas Cambel bailie of Leghor
and Ardescothyn (apparently Lochaw and Ardskeodnish).

19 In 1315 King Robert Bruce

granted to Sir Colin the son of Niel Cambel, for his loyalty, the land of Louchaw and the

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 401. Reformed religion, was made superintendent of the
2
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 473. Isles and of Argyle. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxxii. fol. 120.

3
Argyle Charters. Hist.Not.oftheClanGregor,p.44. Keith's Bishops. Wodrow's Biog. Collect., vol. i.

4
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxix. nn. 11, 210. Argyle pp. 133-140, 471-474,

Charters. Protocol Book of Gavin Hamrailtoun. Ardchattan
5 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxix. no. 11.

'

Regester
1

at Charters.

Taymouth. 10 Breadalbane Inventory.
n Argyle Inventory.

6
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xx. fol. 57. See post, p. 92. Argyle Inventory. See GLASSAKY, p. 44.

7
Argyle Charters. is Retours.

8
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxi. no. 152. Argyle Char- 14 New Stat. Ace. 15 Old Stat. Ace.

ters. Breadalbane Charters. The same John Carsuell,
16 Trans. Camb. Camd. Soc., p. 91.

chaplain to the Earl of Argyle, and Dean of the Cha- " Bisset's Rolls of Court, fol. 216.

pel Royal at Stirling, was in 1565 or 156G appointed 18 Argyle Inventory,
bishop of the Isles, and latterly, having embraced the 19 Rotuli Scotise, vol. i. p. 32.
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land of Ardscodynche, to be held ward, he furnishing on his own charges, when required,

a ship of 40 oars with sufficient men and furniture for 40 days, and the other service wont

to be paid by the barons of Argyle.
1 In 1323, as before stated, an unexplained agreement

was made between Dugall the son of Sir Colin Campbell and Dugall Macniel concerning the

twenty marklands of Ardsconiche and the advowson of the parish church.2 In 1448 Sir

Duncan, lord le Cambell, lord of Lochaw, appears to have had the barony of Ardscodniche. 8

In 1513 King James V. confirmed to Colin Earl of Argyle, among other lands, the lands of

Ardscodinche.4 In 1526 the same King granted to Archibald Campbell, the son and apparent

heir of Earl Colin, the lands of Ardschodynch which with others the earl had resigned, reserving

the liferent to himself, and the terce to his wife.5 In 1541 the same Archibald, then Earl,

resigned the same lands to the King, and had his grant renewed.6 In 1542 they were again

resigned by the Earl, and granted by the same King to Archibald Campbell his son and heir.7

The Earl's lands within the '
officiarie' of Ardskeonishe extended to 100 marklands.8

In the year 1448 one of the stewards of Ardskodniche under Sir Duncan Campbell of Lochaw

was Duncan Yong Cambell of Duntrone.9 In 1470 a precept of seisin by Colin Earl of Argyle

is addressed to John Campbell of Duntroon and others.10 In 1511 Donald Campbell of Down-

tron was one of the local bailies of Archibald Earl of Argyle.
11 In 1513 a precept of seisin by

King James V. in favour of Earl Colin is witnessed by John Campbell of Duntrone.12 In 1531

John Campbell of Duntrwn was one of several to whose arbitration all disputes between Archi

bald Earl of Argyle and Duncan Campbell of Glenorchy were submitted by the parties.
13 In

1565 there appear on record Duncan Campbell of Duntrone and Donald Campbell his brother. 1 *

In 1510 and 1513 precepts of seisin are witnessed by Duncan Campbell of Innerlewir. 15 In

1557 a charter of Colin Campbell of Glenvrquhay is witnessed by John Campbell of Innerlevir. 16

In 1572 the rectory of Kilmartine was resigned by Master Donald Carsuell in hospitio de

Innerliver.17 In 1575 Jhone Campble of Innerleuir was one of a number of sureties for Jhone

Campble of Calder, that he should pay the heritable fews of Ardchattan.18 In 1621 Duncan

Campbell of Innerliver was served heir to his grandfather Duncan Campbell of Innerliver in the

lands of Innerlivermoir, Innerliverbeg, and others, with the mill of Innerliver, together of the

old extent of 16 marks. 19

1 Anderson's Diplomata, pi. xlviii. Argyle Inven- 17 Protocol Book of Gavin Hammiltoun.

tory. Robertson's Index, p. 26, no. 18. ls Coll. de Reb. Alb., pp. 8, 9.

2 Acta Parl. Scot. vol. i. p. 122. Rob. Index, p. 28,
19 Retonrs. In a list of the whole lands of the earl-

no. 4. dom of Argyle at Taymouth the lands of Innerlever
3
Argyle Charters. * Argyle Charters. are valued at 20 marks. Archibald, the second Earl

5
Argyle Charters. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxiii. no. 44. of Argyle, having in 1495 obtained the ward of Morella,

6
Argyle Charters. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxvii. no. Muiriel, or Marion, the posthumous and only child of

152. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xiv. fol. 77- John, the son and apparent heir of William thane of
7 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxviii. no. 346. Reg. Sec. Sig., Calder in Nairnshire, by Isobel the daughter of Hugh

vol. xvi. ff. 64, 65. Rose of Kilravock, in 1499 had her removed to Inve-
8
Paper at Taymouth. 9 Argyle Charters. raray. To effect her removal the Earl sent Campbell

10 Breadalbane Inventory.
n Argyle Charters. of Innerliver to Kilravock with sixty men. Having

12 Argyle Charters. 13 Breadalbane Charters. received her from the Lady Kilravock her grand-
14 '

Regester' at Taymonth. 15 Argyle Charters. mother, and departed for Inveraray, Campbell was pur-
16 Breadalbane Charters. sued by her uncles Alexander and Hugh Calder with
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In 1529 King James V. granted in liferent to Helen Hammyltoun, daughter of the deceased

James Earl of Aran, the lands of Carnastre, Tibberchit, Slauchcaure, Craiginterrif, Correinbeg

(or Torrcinbeg), Innerbeg, Awrenachtane, and Awrecammise, and other lands in the barony and

sheriffdom of Ergile, resigned in her favour by Archibald Campbell Master of Ergile.
1 In the

same year Archibald fear of the earldom of Argyle, and Earl Colin his father, granted to John

Campbell of Calder and his heirs male the lands of Mekill Torrane, and the lands of Ormage, each

of the old extent of four marks, in the barony of Lochchow. 2 About the period of the Kefor-

raation the lands of Carnasary appear to have been held by John Carsuell rector of Kilmartin. 3

In 1585, 1587, 1604, and 1605 there appear in record Archibald Carswell of Carnaserie,

Christian his sister, and Neil his son.4 In 1621 Duncan Campbell of Innerliver was served

heir to his grandfather Duncan Campbell of Innerliver in the lands of Arevekanereich, Corre-

dowlachane, Arechames, and Arenachtoun, which with the lands and mill of Innerliver were of

the old extent of 16, and in the lands of Toranbeg of the extent of 40 shillings.
5

In 1546 Archibald Earl of Argyle granted, and Queen Mary confirmed to Master Gilbert

Makelchallum, and to his successor as chaplain in the parish church of Saint Martin in Ard-

skondinche, seven marks and a half of the earl's lands, namely, three marks of Glenkermane,

three marks of Farnoch, and twenty shillings of Laggane, in the lordship of Ardskodinche.6 In

1627 Alexander Campbell was served heir to his father Master Niel Campbell in the lands of

Aucheynd in the barony of Ardskeonis, of the old extent of three marks, with the office of

bailie in the lands of Kilmartein in Ardskeonis, of the old extent of five pounds, namely,

three marks of Glencairnan, three marks of Fernach, twenty shillings of Laggan, with the office

of baillie of these lands the glebe land called The Clerk's Aiker all the tenements, as well

houses as gardens, of the town called the Clachan of Kilrnartein in Ardskeonis, of the extent

of 24 bolls victual and the lands of Ormag in Ardskeonis, of the old extent of four marks.7

In 1564 Gilbert M'Kellor of Ardorie and Malcome his son resigned to Archibald Earl of

Argyle the four marklands of Glendan in the barony of Ardskeodnish.8

In 1599 Angus Campbell Vic Angus Vic Conche was served heir to John his father in the

six marklands and a half of the Kandtrais Uffir and Neddir with the mill and aqueduct, and

the twenty shilling lands of Leacha in the bailiary of Ardskeodness, together of the old extent

of eight marks.

a superior force, and overtaken near Daltulich in cry to Lochaw, and a distant help to the Campbells),
Strathnairn. lie immediately sent off the child with which has since become a proverb signifying imminent -

an escort of six men, and having dressed a sheaf of danger and distant relief. Shaw's History of the Pro-
corn in some of her clothes, placed it in the rear of his vince of Moray, pp. 114, 115. Genealogical Deduction
detachment while he engaged the Calders, whom he of the Family of Rose of Kilravock, pp. 57, 58, 193-195.
thus kept at bay till he thought that the child was 1

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxiii. no. 70.

beyond their reach. After a sharp conflict, and the 3 Lochnell Charters.
loss of six or eight of his sons and several of his men, 3 Macfarlane's Geog. Collect. New Stat. Ace.
he retreated and left the fictitious child to the Calders. 4

Argyle Inventory.
For this achievement he received a grant of the 20 Retours. Probably these lands together maybe the
land of Inverliver. It is said that in the heat of the 20 land of Innerliver.
conflict he had exclaimed in Gaelic, 'sfhada glaodh o 6

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xx. fol. 57. 7 Retours,
Lochow, 's fkada cobhair o chlann dhoaine C'Tis a far 8 Argyle Inventory.

9 Retours.
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In 1627 Alexander Campbell was served heir to his father John bishop of Argyle in the three

marks and a half of Lergineddir called Lergi M'Kessaig, and the three marks and a half of

Lergie Over, in Ardskeonis.1

In the same year Duncan Campbell was served heir to his father Angus Campbell of Innerliver

in the lands of Duchray in the lordship of Ardskeonis, of the old extent of twenty shillings.
-

The old castle of Duntroon, modernised and rendered habitable by the present proprietor,

stands in the south west of the parish.
3

On the north of the village of Kilmartin are the ruins of the castle of Kilmartin, said to be

the old residence of the rectors.* Their property and their place of sepulture in the churchyard

are still retained by the Campbells of Auchanellan, who are sometimes locally styled Slioch an

Easbuig, the descendants of the bishop.
5

On an eminence near the head of the valley of Kilmartin are the ruins of Carnasary Castle,

'

built/ says a writer in Macfarlane,
' be Mr. John Carswell bishop of Argyle to the use of the

earls of Argyll.'
6

CRAIGNISH.

Cragginclie
7

Craginclie
8

Cragynche
9

Creginis
10 Kilmolrou (or Kil-

more) in Kreigcnes
11 Kilmalrew. 12

Deanery of Lorn (or of Glassary.) (Map,

No. 25.)

' THER is a litle cowntrey nixt to Ardskeodenes, upon the nord west syd therof, called Craig-

ness. Divers small islands ar upon the coast of that cowntrey, and one castell called also Craig-

ness. It hath also one church near the sea, called Kilmore in Craigness.'
13 This '

litle cowntrey,'

a peninsula separated from Kilmartin by the stream called Amhain Mhor (the great river),
14

or,

according to Blaeu, Auon Barbreck, is the ancient lordship of Craignish, and is almost co-exten

sive with the parish of that name. Its northern portion is rugged and heathy, attaining an

elevation of 700 feet above the sea ; its middle is a low flat valley, apparently at one time under

the sea ; and its southern part, studded in the centre by green hills of 300 feet in height, has

1 Retours. xxviii. no. 458. A. D. 1543. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxix.
2 Retours. no. 279. A. D. 1546. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxix. no. 417.
3 New Stat. Ace. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol*. xx. fol. 57. A. D. 1570. Protocol
4 New Stat. Ace. Book of Gavin Ilammiltoun at Taymouth.
5 New Stat. Ace. A. D. 1561. Argyle Charters.

New Stat. Ace. Macfarlane's Geog. Collect. It 1U A. D. 1609. Retours.
does not however appear that Carswell was ever bishop

u Circa A. D. 1640. Blaeu. A . D. 1602. Acta Parl.

of Argyle. Scot., vol. vii. p. 390. A. D. 1COO 1700. Macfarlane's
7 A. D. 1434. Argyle Charters.

, Geog. Collect.
8 A. D. 1440. Breadalbane Charters. A. D. 1442. ia A. D. 1695. Retours.

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. iv.no. 21. A. D. 1530. Reg. Mag. 13 Macfarlane's Geog. Collections.

Sig., lib. xxv. no. 124. A. D. 1542. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. " New Stat. Ace.
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on the west a range of heath-clad hills averaging 400 or 500 feet, and on the east along Loch

Craignish a narrow level shore.1 It has numerous small lakes, and about twenty islands, between

one of which, named Garbhreisa, and the southern extremity of the peninsula is a strait called

Dorus Mor (the great door).
2

In 1434 Sir Robert the vicar of Cragginche is witness to a charter of Ewen Makcorquydill of

Maintelan (Phantelan).
3 The same charter is witnessed by Walter Bet secretary to Makcor

quydill.
4 In 1440 a charter by Isabella Duchess of Albany and Countess of Levenax is wit

nessed by Walter Bet rector of Craginche.
5 In 1442 the foundation charter of the collegiate

church of Kilmwne is witnessed by Walter Bet rector of Craiginche, and by Robert Beware the

vicar.6 In 1530 the rector of Craginche was Master Niel Leche.7 In 1542, 1543, 1546, and

1561, Master Gilbert Malcolm, Malcolmsoun, or Makolchallum, was rector.8 In 1570 John

M'lllechanzich was vicar of Craginche.
9 In 1574 Niel Campbell was rector of Craigneis and

Loyng.
10 The chantry of the diocese, which in 1574 had been held by the parson of Kilmartine,

was in 1622 held by Colin Campbell parson of Craiginch.
11 In 1662, when the chapter of

Argyle was restored by King Charles II., the minister at Kilmolrew in Craignes was appointed

chanter.12 In 1695 Archibald Earl of Argyle was served heir to his father Earl Archibald in

the advowson, rectory, and vicarage of the church and parish of Kilmalrew.18

The church, apparently dedicated to Saint Mary, stood at Kilmolrou or Kilmorie between the

castle of Craignish and the extremity of the peninsula called Ardcraignish.
14 Its ruins still

remain, and its cemetery is the one chiefly in use. 15 The ruins of another church or chapel

remain near the present church, which was erected in 1826 on a green in the eastern part of

the parish.
16

By an ordinance of King John Balliol, dated in 1292, the lands of Dugall of Cragins were

included in the sheriffdom of Lorn or Argyle.
17 On the 16th of August 1361, at the church of

Saint Martin in Ardscodinis, Cristina, the daughter and heiress of the deceased Dugald of

Craginis, sold to her kinsman Colin Cambel, the son and heir of Gillaspic Cambel lord of Lochaw,

her part of the barony of the deceased Alexander M'Nachtane which belonged to her by

heritage, for a certain sum of money and cows paid to her beforehand in her very great necessity,

binding herself and heirs, if they should contravene the sale, to pay to the said Colin or his heirs

on one day at the castle of Ynischonnell 300 marks sterling upon a red mantle in name of

penalty, and to be considered infamous and perjured.
18 On the Feast of Saint Martin (11

November) 1361, at the same church, the same Cristina of Craiginis granted to the same Colin

1 New Stat. Ace. 2 New Stat. Ace. u Breadalbane Inventory.
3
Argyle Charters. 12 Acta Parl. Scot., vol. vii. p. 390.

* Argyle Charters. In 1432 Walter Bet was secretary
13 Retours. u Blaeu and modern maps,

to Duncan Campell of Lochow. Paper at Taymouth. 15 New Stat. Ace. 16 New Stat. Ace.
5 Breadalbane Charters. 17 Acta Parl. Scot., vol. i. p. 91. The impression of
6 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. iv. no. 21. the seal appended to a charter by Dugall Campbell or
7 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxv. no. 124. M'Coull of Coruarran, dated in 1528, and affirmed to
8 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. ixviii.no. 458; lib. xxix.nn. 279, be of older date than the charter, bears the legend

417. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xx. fol. 57. Argyle Charters. S. DUGALLI DE CREAGGINSH. Nisbet's Heraldry,
9 Protocol Book of Gavin Ilammiltoun at Taymouth. vol. i. p. 33. See CRAIGNISH and KILCHRENAN, p. 8.
10 Breadalbane Charters. 18

Argyle Charters.
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Carabel, on pain of a similar penalty to be paid at Hynisconnill, her barony in the land of

Cragyniss.
1 In a confirmation made by King David II. in 1368 of all the lands granted to

Gyllespyk the son of Colin Cambell, or otherwise acquired by him, are included the lands of

Craginche.
2 In 1493 King James IV. confirmed to Archibald Earl of Ergil as heir to his father

Earl Colin the lands of Craginche, at that time yielding to the crown yearly 65 marks.3 In 1510

the same king confirmed the lands of Craginche to the same earl.
4 In 1513 the same lands were

confirmed by King James V. to Earl Colin the son and heir of Earl Archibald.5 In 1526 they

were resigned by the same earl, and granted by King James V. to Archibald his son and heir,

with reservation of the liferent to the Earl and the terce to his wife.
6 In 1541 they were

resigned by the same Archibald, then Earl, and granted to him of new by the same king.
7 In

1542 they were again resigned by Earl Archibald, and granted by King James V. to Archibald

Campbell his son and heir.8 The lands of Crygnish and Glendoan extended to 90 marklands.
9

In the year 1412 Colin Cambell of Lochaw granted to Reginald (or Ronald) Malcolmson of

Cragynis, his kinsman, the five pennylands of Barrelbrachan, the five pennylands of Corwarran,

the five pennylands of Gartcharran, the pennyland of Ardmygynse with the island of Rysa

Macpaden, the five pennylands of Soropa with the island Macnewen, and three pennylands of

the nether lands of Ardechragynis, together with certain lands in Lochaw.10 In 1414 the grant

was confirmed by Duncan Cambell lord of Lochaw, with the consent of Celestine his son and heir,

with a reddendo of the usual services and a ship of twelve oars, with the farther provision that,

if Reginald Malcolmson or his heirs should build the castle of Cragynse, they should be con

stables of that castle for Duncan and his heirs. 11 In 1432 Reginald Malcolmson of Cragginche

and Reginald his son witness a charter by Duncan Campbell lord of Lochaw.12 In 1434

Reginald Malcolmson (Malcolmf) of Cragginch witnesses a charter by Ewen Makcorquydill of

Phantelan. 13 In 1447 Sir Duncan Cambell, then styled lord le Cambell, lord of Lochaw,' and

the King's lieutenant within the parts of Argyle, granted to the same Reginald Malcolmson of

Craginche, lord of Corbarran, and his heirs, the offices of steward, tosachdor, and mair of the whole

land of Craginche, and the office of tosachdor ex parte reyis within the same bounds ;
where the

heir was under age, to be held by the tutor, with consent of his clan, namely, Clandowilcraginche.
14

1

Argyle Charters. nessed among others by Duncan Campbell M'Ane
2
Argyle Charters. V'Gillespic, John M'Dowil V'Ane Gorme, and Esaig

3
Argyle Charters. On this occasion a general seisin M'Thome V'Esaig.

of all the Earl's lands -was given at Inchonyl the chief 6 Argyle Charters.

messuage of the earldom, and seisin of Craginche was 6 Argyle Charters. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxiii. no. 44.

given
'
at the messuage of Barbrek on the lands of 7 Argyle Charters. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxvii. no.

Craginche' in both cases by John Streveling of Crag- 152. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xiv. fol. 77-

bernarde, sheriff in hac parte, to William Summyrwil 8
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxviii. no. 346. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

the Earl's attorney. The seisin of Craginche is wit- vol. xvi. ff. 64, 65.

nessed by Michael M'Kalar, Gilcrist M'Kille, John 9 Paper at Taymouth.
M'Kegaruelar, Donald M'Baxtar, Archibald Wchiltre, 10 Argyle Inventory and Charters.
John Makarthur, Fynlay M'Lowkas, John M'Kegrag- Argyle Charters.

nisse, Gillaspyk M'Kynlay, and Angus M'Conoche. 12 Paper at Taymonth.
4
Argyle Charters. In this case seisin was given 13 Argyle Charters.

by John Campbell of Ardkinglas as sheriff to Neil u Argyle Charters. The office of tosachdor, other-

Campbell Makalexander the Earl's attorney, and wit- wise styled tosheacMorachtie or toscheochdmrtehip,

VOL. II. N
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In 1448 the same Sir Duncan confirmed the lands of Corbarran to John, the son and heir of the

deceased Reginald M'Molcalum who died last vest and seised therein. 1 In 1528 Dugall Camp
bell or M'Coull of Coruarran appears in record. 2 In 1537 and 1541 Archibald Earl of Argyle

confirmed to Ronald M'Coull of Craignish the lands of Ardcraignish, Barrichbyan, Gartcharren,

Barbreckan, Corruoranmore, and Soroba, in the barony of Craignish.
8 In 1548 Archibald

Campbell, fear (dominus feodi) of the earldom of Ergile and of the lordship of Lome on the

narrative that, in order to put an end to the innumerable spoliations, reifs, insults, injuries, and

horrible homicides, perpetrated between his father Earl Archibald and Hector M'Clane of Board,

the Earl had married the lady Katherine M'Clane daughter of the said Hector, and had before

his marriage bound himself and his heirs to infeft her in the following lands in fulfilment of

the contract, and for certain sums of money paid him by Hector M'Clane, and with consent of

Colin Campbell of Arkinglas his curator, granted to the Earl and to his lady Katherine M'Clane,

with remainder to Colin Campbell, the Earl's son by his former wife Margaret Grahame daughter

of William Earl of Menteith, and to Archibald himself and his heirs, three marklands of Ardchrag-

inche, one mark of Pennycastel, five marks of Gartcharrane, five marks of Barwrakkane, three

marks of Corwerranemoir, one mark of Corwerranebeg, five marks of Sorobay with the island

M'Newen and the lands of M'Cuile Craginche near Lochawich, all in the lordship of Craginche.
4

In 1562 Earl Archibald bound himself to infeft his brother Colin Campbell of Boquhan in the

lands of Craignish, Barbreckan, Corruoran, Ardcraignish, Gartcharren, Barrichibryan, and others

in the barony of Craignish, in exchange for certain lands in the lordship of Balwhidder.5 In

1564 the same earl granted to the same brother the lands of Skipinch in exchange for Craiginche

and for other lands not in Argyle.
6

In 1448 Celestine Angusson Cambell of Barbreck was one of the stewards of Ardsko-

dinche for Sir Duncan Cambell of Lochaw.7 In 1493 Barbrek, as before stated, was the

principal messuage of the lands of Craginche.
8 In 1510 a seisin of the same lands in favour

of Archibald Earl of Argyle is witnessed by Colin Campbell of Barbrek.9 In 1572 Archibald

Earl of -Argyle, liferenter of the earldom, and his brother Sir Colin Campbell of Buquhane,
lord of Lome and fear of Argyle, granted to Colin Campbell of Barbrek in liferent, and

to Colin Campbell of Craginche, the Earl's natural son, and Katharine Campbell his wife,

the eldest daughter of Barbrek, in heritage, with remainder to John Campbell the natural

brother of Colin of Barbrek, and to Dugal Campbell, the son of the deceased Alexander Campbell

in the Reg. Mag. Sig. and Reg. Sec. Sig. is inter- Ergile, lord Campbell and Lome, William bishop of
preted 'crounerschip' or '

coronership,' and here the Dumblane, Donald abbot of Cupar, Hector M'Clane
offices of steward, tosachdor, and mair, are named of Doard, William Edmonstoun of Duntreith, James
as distinct from each other. Ronald Malcolmson was Stirueling of Keyr, and Masters James Kennedy and
both King's and Earl's coroner within the bounds of James Blakwod, canons of Dumblane, and Archibald
Craginche. M'Yvicare provost of Kilmon.

1
Argyle Charters. s Argyle Inventory.

2
Argyle Inventory. Nisbet's Heraldry, vol. i. p. 33. 6

Argyle Inventory.
3
Argyle Inventory. 7 Argyle Charters.

*
Argyle Charters. This deed is dated at the city

8 Argyle Charters.
of Dumblane, and witnessed by Archibald Earl of 9

Argyle Charters.
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also the natural brother of Barbrek, the lands of Barbrekmoir, extending to 40 marks, namely,

the marklaud of Largelagane, the pennyland of Clachaig, the pennyland of Auchtirbrydane, the

pennyland of Auchepollane, the pennyland of Kirkcrochir, the five pennylands of Turenald

and Barrintibber, the pennyland of Auchanasaule, die pennyland of Upper Auchanasaule, the

pennyland of Barbea, the pennyland of Dallekelir, the pennyland of Duchray, the pennyland

of Clachgin, the pennyland of Archowane, the pennyland of Laggandarrach, the pennyland of

Slewgane, the pennyland of Barrinlownich, the pennyland of Auchindryne, the pennyland of

Corrillich, the pennyland of Corrallich Beg, the pennyland of Downamannane, the pennyland of

Barworne, the pennyland of Ballimenich with the mill of Kintraynather, lying in the lordships

of Lochaw, Arskeodenis, and Craginche, together with the coronership of the lands and barony

of Glenvrquhay, the lands and barony of the two Lochawis, Glenraray, Glenschyro, the 20 mark-

lands, old extent, belonging to the laird M'Nauchtane, the lands and barony of Ardskeodnis, the

lands and barony of Melphort, and of his own heritage of the above-named lands of Barbrek, all

lying within the lordship and sheriffdom of Argyle also the stewardship of the half of Lochaw,

namely, between the rivulets named Brekinch and Ballich on the south side of Lochaw, and the

rivulets named Vskekill and Quhorane Kilmoha on the north side of the same, together with the

coronership and stewardship of those fifteen marklands of his own heritage which M'Coule Crag

inche of old possessed, namely, Largelagane, Barbrekis, and Turnald, and the just fourth part of

the ' Mariseallach' of the whole. 1 In 1575 Colyne Campble of Barbreck was one of a number

of cautioners for Jhone Campble of Calder, that he should pay the heritable fcws of Ardchattan

to the bishop of the Isles.
2 The lands of Barbrec lay within the '

officiarie' of Ardskeonishe, and

extended to 20 marklands.3

In 1570 John M'lllechanzich vicar of Craginche, with the consent of Archibald Earl of Argyle

and patron of that vicarage, granted to Malcolm Carsuell and his wife Katharine Nicvicar in heri

tage, with remainder to Malcolm's heirs male whomsoever, to Master John Carsuell of Carnasterie,

and to the nearest heirs whomsoever of the said Malcolm and John, the markland, old extent, of

Pencle (or Pennykill) in Craginche, otherwise named Kilmorie, the piece of land called Darrak,

and four acres of land belonging to these lands, in the barony of Craginsche.* In the same

year the same Malcolm, for certain sums of money paid to him by the vicar of Craginche, sold to

him and his heirs titulo oneroso the markland of Pennykill.
5

In 1572 Coline Campbell of Barbrek became bound to resign to Archibald Erie of Argyle the

lands of Barmullane in the bailiary of Craginsche, on payment by the Earl of certain sums of

money mentioned in the writs relating to them.6

In 1572 Colin Campbell of Craginche, with the consent of his curators Archibald Earl of

Argyle his father, and James Campbell of Ardkinglas, granted as jointure to his future wife

Katharine Campbell, the daughter of Colin Campbell of Barbrek, the five marklands of Barbrekane,

1 Protocol Book of Gavin Hammiltoun. 8 Protocol Book of Gavin Hammiltoun at Taymouth.
a Coll. de Reb. Alb. pp. 8, 9. 3 Paper at Taymouth. The lands had formerly been resigned by Archibald
Protocol Book of Gavin Hammiltoun at Taymoatli. M'Evir of Largicbony, and were at this time apparently

8 Protocol Book of Gavin Hammiltoun at Taymouth. held by Duncane M'Evir of Largechony.
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and the markland of Davaig, and in special warrandice of them the lands of Cammismagowne,

Ereden, and Durien, in the sheriffdom of Argyle.
1

In the same year Archibald Earl of Argyle granted to Duncan M'Coule M'Ean, alias Campbell,

the son and heir of the deceased Dugall M'Ean V'Neill, or Campbell, the five marklands of

Sorobay, and the islands Makneaveane and Quhingeik, in the lordship of Craginche.
2

In 1609 Master John Campbell was served heir to his uncle Niel Campbell rector of Creginis

in the twenty shillinglands of Largalane in the barony of Creginis.
3

In 1572 Malcolm Carsuell constable of Craginsche appears in record.4 The modern castle of

Craiginsh is built on the foundations of the old castle.5 In the northwest of the parish there is

a stronghold of an oblong form, 260 feet long by 90 in width, with walls 10 feet in thickness. 6

' Barbreck's Bone,' a tablet of ivory, long preserved in the family, and held to be a cure for

insanity, is now in possession of the Society of Antiquaries of Scotland.7

KILCHATTAN.

Loyng
8 Kilchatan9 Kilchattan. 10

Deanery of Lorn. (Map, No. 26.)

THIS parish is united to Kilbrandon, but there appears to be no record of their union.

The old parish of Kilchattan consisted of the islands of Luing, Shuna, and Torsay, with a

number of smaller adjacent isles.

The earliest extant notice of this church appears to be that by Archdeacon Monro, who in

1549 describes the island of Lunge as being
' three myle of lengthe, twa pairt myle of breadthe,

with a paroch kirk, guid mainland inhabit and manurit, guid for store and corn.' 11 In 1571 and

1572 Niel Campbell was rector of Loyng, and in 1574 rector of Craigneis and Loyng.
12 In 1667

a new grant of the earldom of Argyle to Earl Archibald by King Charles II. included the patro

nage of the church of Kilchattan.13 In 1671 William bishop of Argyle granted to Earl Archibald

a tack of the teinds of the bishop's quarter of the church of Kilchattan. 1 * In 1695 Archibald

Earl of Argyle was served heir to his father Earl Archibald in the advowson, rectory, and vica

rage of the same church and parish.
15

The church, apparently dedicated to Saint Cathan the Bishop, the uncle of Saint Blane, stood

near the south end of the island of Luing.
16

1 Protocol Book of Gavin Hammiltoun at Taymouth. 9 Circa A. D. 1640. Blaeu's Map.
2 Protocol Book of Gavin Hammiltonn at Taymouth. 10 A. D. 1667. Argyle Inventory. A. D. 1695. Re-
3 Retours. tours.
* Protocol Book of Gavin Hammiltoun at Taymonth. u

Description of the Western Isles.
5 New Stat. Ace. " Protocol Book of Gavin Hammiltoun. Breadalbane
* New Stat. Ace. Charters.
7 New Stat. Ace. is Argyle Inventory.
8 A. D. 1571, 2, 4. Protocol Book of Gavin Hammil- " Argyle Inventory.

toun at Taymouth. is Retours. > Blaeu's Map.



KILCHATTAN.j PAROCHIALES. 101

In 1313 King Kobert Bruce granted to Dugall Campbell of Lochaw the island of Toresay

and other lands in Lorn. 1 In 1321 or 1322 he seems to have confirmed the grant.
2 In 1503

Colin Campbell was served heir to his father Archibald Earl of Argyle in the 42 marklands of

Loyng, four marklands of Torsa, and seven marklands of Swna, together 53 marklands.8
Among

the lands of Ewine Allansoun and Duncan Steward of Appin, apprised in 1511 in favour of

Archibald Earl of Argyle, were included four marklands of Shuna.* In 1513 King James V.

confirmed to Colin Earl of Argyle, as heir to his father Earl Archibald, the lands of Loyng,

Torsa, and Sowna, in the lordship of Lorn. 5 In 1526 the same Earl resigned the lands of

Loyng and Suna, which were then granted by King James V. to Archibald his son and heir, with

reservation of the liferent to the Earl and the terce to his wife.6 In 1541 the same Archibald,

then Earl of Argyle, resigned the lands of Loyng, Torsay, and Swna, and had a new grant of

them from King James V.7 In 1542 the same lands were resigned by the Earl, and granted by

King James V. to Archibald his son and heir, with the liferent to the Earl.8 In 1545 the same

Earl Archibald obtained from John M'Coull of Dunnolich and John M'Coull of Kagray power to

dispose of Loyng, Torsay, and Shuna, and the lands belonging thereto.9 In 1549 the island of

Lunge was held of the same Earl by M'Gillayne of Doward. 10 In 1629 Archibald Campbell of

Kilmelphord, with the consent of his son Colin Campbell parson of Craignish, resigned to Archi

bald Lord Lome the six marklands of Kilchattan, the lands of Leckbowy and Ardloyng in the

isle of Loyng, and the stewardry, coronership, and sherifFdom of the lands and isles of Loyng,

Torsay, Shuna, and others.11 In 1630 Archibald Campbell was served heir to his father James

Campbell of Croachan in the eight marklands of Ardloyng in the county of Argyle, with the

offices of bailie, sergeant, and coroner, of old belonging to them.12

In Luing there are three villages, Toberonochy, Millbay, and Colipol.
13 Archdeacon Monro

describes it as having
' a havin sufficient for highland galeyis in it, layand from the southwest to

northeast in lenthe/ 1* There is one of the old forts so common in the highlands in Luing,

and another in Torsay called the Castle of Dogs, and supposed to have been a hunting-seat of

the Macdonalds. 15

1

Argyle Inventory. 8 Argyle Charters. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxviii. no.
a Robertson's Index, p. 15, no. 10. 348. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xvi. fol. 64.
3 Retours. 9

Argyle Inventory.
4
Argyle Inventory.

10 Monro's Description of the Western Isles.
4
Argyle Charters. Argyle Inventory.

Argyle Charters. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxiii. no. a Retours.
44. is New Stat. Ace.

7 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxvii. no. 151. Reg. Sec. Sig.,
u Monro's Description of the Western Isles,

vol. xiv. fol. 78. Argyle Inventory. New Stat Aco.
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KILBEANDON.

Kilbrandan in Sele1 Kilbranden2 Kilbrennen.3
Deanery of Lorn.

(Map, No. 27.)

THIS parish, now united to Kilchattan, consisted of a portion of the mainland, and the islands of

Sell, Iniscapel, Easdale, and others of smaller size. The hills rise to the height of 600 or 800

feet above the sea, and the coast has numerous bays.*

About the year 532 there is said to have flourished in Scotland Saint Brandan, a man of great

abstinence, of illustrious virtues, 'and the father of nearly 3000 monks.' 5 The Aberdeen

Breviary informs us that Saint Brandan, having sailed to the west coast of Scotland, fixed his

residence on the top of a hill whose base stretched into the sea, on the spot which is called

Sedes Brandani, where only one ship could enter.6 This appears to be Kilbrandon, but pre

viously to the Reformation we have no known record of the church. In 1599 Alexander

Campbell commendator of Ardchattan granted to Duncan Campbell, the natural son of Donald

Campbell of Eachcrachan, for the term of his own life, the life of his next heir, and 19 years

more, the teinds of the churches belonging to the priory, including Kilbrandan in Seil.7 In

1602 the same Alexander resigned the priory, including the teinds and patronage of the same

church, which were then granted to him by King James VI. as a part of the temporal tenandry

of Ardchattan.8 In 1631 John Campbell was served heir to his father Alexander Campbell of

Ardchattan in the parish church, teinds, and patronage of Kilbranden in Seill.9 In 1632

Andrew bishop of Argyle gave John M'Dougall of Bagray a tack of the teinds of the same

church and parish.
10 In the same year the teinds of Ballechoan, Oban, and other lands in

the parish, were valued in favour of the same John M'Dougall.
11 In 1671 William bishop

of Argyle leased to Earl Archibald the teinds of the bishop's quarter of the church of Kil

branden.12 In 1697 John Campbell of Ardchattan was served heir to his father Archibald,

fear of Ardchattan, in the property, teiuds, and patronage of the church of Killbranden in Seil.
13

The present church, built about the year 1740, stands at the south end of the island of Seil,

close to the ferry of Cuan, on or near the site of the original church.14 In the south of the

mainland part of the parish is the site of the old church of Kilchoan, dedicated to Saint Congan
the abbot.15 At Kilbride in the island of Seil there was another church or chapel.

16

1 A. D. 1615, 1631, 1697. Retours. " Argyle Inventory.
12 Argyle Inventory.

2 A. D. 1602. Ardchattan Charters. A. D. 1661. 13 Retours. u New Stat. Ace. Blaeu's Map.
Acta Parl. Scot., vol. vii. p. 339. u New Stat. Ace. MS. Maps in Adv. Lib. Blaeu's

3 Circa A. D. 1640. Blaeu's Map. Map. Argyle Inventory. The parish and a ferry still

* New Stat. Ace. retain the name ' Cuan' (New Stat. Ace.), rendering
5 Forduni Scotichronicon, lib. iii. cap. 23. Extracta probable the conjecture that Kilchoan was once either

e Var. Cron. Scocie, p. 27. the church of the parish of Kilbrandon, or of a sepa-
6 Brev. Aberd. Prop. SS. pro. temp, hyem, fol. 99. rate parish. There is however no record on the sub-
7 Ardchattan Inventory. ject. In Font's sketches Kilchoan is the only church
8 Ardchattan Charters and Inventory. marked in the parish.
9 Retours. 10

Argyle Inventory.
18 New Stat. Ace.
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In 1313 King Robert Bruce granted to Dugall Campbell of Lochaw the lands of Kilcongen,

Deginsh, Caddiltoune, Ardincaple, and others, for the service of a ship of 26 oars furnished with

men and victual for the King's army.
1 In 1451 John Stewart lord of Lome granted to John

Allan of Lome called Macdougall, and to John his eldest son, the eight marklands of Dowach, ten

marklands of Melrog, and twenty-two marklands of Deginsh, and others, with the office of bailie

of all his lands, for payment of one-third of all the rents. 2 In 1541 King James V. granted of

new to Archibald Earl of Argyle, on his resignation, the lands of Saill in the lordship of Lome. 3

In 1542 the Earl again resigned the island, which King James V. then granted with the rest of

the lordship to Archibald his son and heir.* In 1590 Archibald Earl of Argyle confirmed a

grant, by Allan M'Dougall of Ragray to John his eldest son, of the lands of Kilbryde in Seile,

and Oban in Seilebeg, with the bailiary of all his lands in Seile, for the usual services, and a ship

or 'birlen' of twelve oars for Kilbryde.
5 In 1615 Master Patrick M'Lauchlane was served heir

to his father Kiel M'Lauchlane in the lands of Kilbrydbeg in the parish of Kilbrandan in Sele,

of the extent of six shillings.
6 In 1617 John Macdougall of Ragra was served heir to his

brother Alexander in a yearly revenue of 100 marks, another yearly revenue of the same amount,

a yearly revenue of 70 marks, and a yearly revenue of 83, 6s. 8d. from the six marklands of

Dowacha in the lordship of Lome.7 In 1632 the four marklands of Caddiltoun were resigned

to Archibald Lord Lome by Duncan M'Eanduy Mulich VDugall, and Sorle M'Dougall his

son.8 In 1637 John M'Dougall of Deginsh granted to John M'Donachie V'Ean V'Ewne,

alias M'Pougall, in Knipoch, for 1200 marks, a wadset of the two marklands of Darren-

achleavewich in the parish of Kilbranden, and also of one markland of the land of Deginsh and

part of its croft, the whole of Deginsh being of the old extent of twelve marks.9 The lands of

the '
officiarie

'

of Seil extended to 34 marklands. 10

In 1470 Colin Earl of Argyle granted to Sir Colin Campbell of Glenorchy his uncle various lands

in Lorn, among which were six marklands of Barrangerre, and four marklands of Barnacarry.
11

In 1502 Archibald Earl of Argyle granted to Duncan Campbell of Glenorchy, under reversion

to the Earl, four marklands of Cambuslayich, four marklands of Ardincaple, and two marklands

of Carnbayne, for which together with the six marklands of Sorroba in Kilbride he was to pay

yearly one penny Scots at Whitsunday on the soil of Sorroba.12 In 1510 the same lands were

granted by Sir Duncan Campbell of Glenvrquhay to Archibald Campbell his son, afterwards of

Glenlyon, for the usual services, and also for the service of a ship of eight oars when required, and

with reservation of the liferent to Sir Duncan.13 In 1552 they were confirmed by Colin Camp
bell of Glenorchy to Duncan Campbell of Glenlyon, the son and heir of Archibald Campbell.

14

In the island of Seil there is a village called Balvicar,
15

evidently named from the vicar's re

sidence. In Easdale there is another village, with a population of 800. 16

1

Argyle Inventory.
2
Argyle Inventory.

9 Argyle Inventory.
10 Paper at Taymouth.

3
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxvii. no. 151. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

n Breadalbane Inventory,
vol. xiv. fol. 78. Argyle Inventory.

12 Breadalbane Inventory.
4
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxviii. no. 348. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

13 Breadalbane Inventory.
vol. xvi. no. 64. Argyle Charters. M Breadalbane Inventory, and '

Regester
'

at Tay-
s Argyle Inventory. 6 RetOurs. mouth.
7 Retours. Argyle Inventory.

15 New Stat. Ace. and Maps.
16 New Stat. Ace.
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KILMELFORT.

Melferth1 Melfurde2 Kilmelfort.
8

Deanery of Lorn. (Map, No. 28.)

THIS parish, now united to Kilninver, may be described as lying mainly between Loch Tralig

(a fresh-water lake) and Loch Melfort (an arm of the sea). It is hilly, abounds in small lakes,

and has a considerable extent of sea-coast.

In 1403 Cilestine rector of Melferth witnesses a deed of resignation by Margaret the daughter

of Gyllecrist Macgillegeachin.* In 1414 a grant by Duncan Campbell lord of Lochaw is wit

nessed by Sir Celestin M'Gillemichael his clerk, rector of Melfurde. 5 In 1671 William bishop

of Argyle leased to Earl Archibald the bishop's quarter of the kirk of Kilmelphord.
6 In 1695

Archibald Earl of Argyle was served heir to his father Earl Archibald in the rectory, vicarage,

and advowson of the same church.7

The present church, apparently built about the year 1790, stands near the head of Loch

Melfort.8

Between the years 1319 and 1326 King Robert Bruce granted to Roderic the son of Alan the

lands of Louchaby, the water of Loch, and half the lands of Tulachard, in Argyle.
9 In 1449

John Stewart, Lord Lorn, on account of a marriage-contract between his daughter Janet and Sir

Colin Cambell of Glenvrquhay, granted to Sir Colin certain lands in Lorn, among which were a

pennyland of Elarga and Blara, a pennyland of Corelarne, a pennyland of Cluchaich, a penny-

land of Pollandowich, a pennyland of Aeynyh, Lochaty-leod with the loch of Lochaty-leod, and

a pennyland of Drumnaschealge and Blaranedyn.
10

In the year 1343 King David II. granted to Gyllaspyk (or Archibald) Cambell, the son of the

deceased Sir Colin Cambell, the lands and barony of Melfirthe, which had been forfeited by the

rightful heirs.11 In 1368 the same King confirmed to Gyllaspyk all the grants, purchases, and

impignorations of lands previously made to him, including the lands of Melfyrde.
12 In 1493

King James IV. confirmed to Archibald Earl of Ergil, the son of Earl Colin, the lands of Melport,

at that time yielding yearly to the crown 40 marks.13 In 1510 the same King again confirmed the

lands of Melport to Earl Archibald.1* In 1513 King James V. confirmed the same lands to Earl

Colin the son and heir of Earl Archibald. 15 In 1526 Earl Colin resigned them, and they were

1 A. D. 1403. Argyle Charters. 9 Robertson's Index, p. 21, no. 25.

2 A. D. 1414. Argyle Charters. 10 Breadalbane Inventory, and paper at Taymouth.
3 Circa A. D. 1640. Blaeu. A. D. 1695. Retoure. u Argyle Inventory. Robertson's Index, p. 39, no.
4
Argyle Charters. 10.

6 Argyle Charters. 12 Argyle Charters.
6
Argyle Inventory.

13 Argyle Charters.
7 Retonrs. u Argyle Charters.
8 New Stat. Ace. Blaeu. Modern Maps.

15 Argyle Charters.
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granted by the same king to Archibald Campbell his son and heir, reserving the liferent to

the Earl and the terce to his wife. 1 In 1541 Archibald Campbell, then Earl, resigned the same

lands, and received a new grant of them from King James V. 2 In 1542 he resigned them in

favour of Archibald his son and heir, to whom they were then granted by the same king.
3

The lands of Melphert extended to 39 marklands and 40 shillinglands.*

In 1529 King James V. granted to Helen Hammyltoun, daughter of the deceased James Earl

of Aran, the lands of Tullaich, Dowag, Barbay, Awreluke, Glenmore, Glenbeg, and Auchlone, in

the barony and sheriffdom of Ergile, which had been resigned in her favour by Archibald Camp

bell, the son and heir of Colin Campbell Earl of Ergile, to whom they heritably belonged.
6 In

1621 Duncan Campbell was served heir to his father Duncan Campbell of Inverliver in the lands

of Tulloche, Glenmoir, Aryloisk, Doweg, Glenbeg, and Barbey, in the lordship of Melphort, with

the offices of bailie (or seneschal) and mair of the lands of Melphort between the marches of

Lome and Cregins.
6

In 1561 the four marklands of Camasnanesserin in Melphort belonged to the abbot of lona. 7

On an island in Parson's Lake, the Loch-na-Pherson of Blaeu, there is an old building said to

have been either a monastery or a castle, its name however merely indicating the residence of the

parson.
8

KILNINVER.

Kyllivinor
9

Kylnynvir
10

Killychmynewyr
11

Killyninvir
12 Kilnin-

ware18 Kilminnur14 Killininver. 15
Deanery of Lorn. (Map, No. 29.)

THIS parish, united to Kilmelfort, lies chiefly between Loch Tralig on the south and Glenfeochan

and the arm of the sea called Lochfeochan on the north. It is in general hilly, and in its centre

lies Loch Scamadale, from which the river Euchar flows westward through Gleneuchar into

Lochfeochan.

In the year 1250 there appears in record George the parson of Kyllivinor.
16 In 1558 a

charter is witnessed by John M'Paul (Pauli) rector of Kilnynvir and portioner of Ardchattan. 17

In 1580 a grant by Angus M'Conill of Donyvaig is witnessed by Alexander Campbell parson

1
Argyle Charters. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxiii. no. 8 Blaen's Map. New Stat Ace.

44. A. D. 1250. Regist. de Passelet, p. 134.
J Argyle Charters. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxvii. no. 10 A. D. 1558. Lochnell Charters.

152. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xiv. fol. 77.
" A. D. 1580. Coll. de Reb. Alb., p. 13.

3 Argyle Charters. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. ixviii. no. ia A. D. 1580. Ardchattan Charters.
346. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xvi. ff. 64, 65. A. D. 1636. Retonrs.

* Paper at Taymouth. " Circa A. D. 1640. Blaeu's Map.
5 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. ixiii. no. 70. 18 A. D. 1697. Retours.
6 Retours. i

Regist. de Passelet, p. 134.
7 Coll. de Reb. Alb., p. 13. LochneU Charters.

VOL H. o
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of Killychmynewyr.
1 In the same year King James VI. appointed the same Alexander com-

mendator of Ardchattan.2 In 1581 as rector of Killinnynvir he took seisin of the priory, and

in 1599 he granted to Duncan Campbell, the natural son of Donald Campbell of Eachtrachan, a

lease of the teinds of Kilninvir and the other churches of the priory during Duncan's life, the

life of his next heir, and 19 years more.3 In 1602 he resigned the priory and its churches,

including Killininwar, which King James VI. then erected in his favour into the temporal

tenandry of Ardchattan.* In 1632 Andrew bishop of Argyle granted to John M'Dougall of

Ragray a lease of the teinds of the church and parish of Kilninver in Lome.5 In 1671 the

bishop's quarter of the church of Kilninver was leased by Bishop William to Archibald Earl of

Argyle.
6 In 1697 John Campbell of Ardchattan was served heir to his father Archibald fear

of Ardchattan in the property, tithes, and patronage of the church and parish of Killininver in

Nether Lome.7

The church, built about the year 1790, stands on the right bank of the Euchar, near the

southern shore of Loch Feochan.8

In the year 1313 King Robert Bruce granted to Dugall Campbell of Lochaw the lands of

Auchinsaule, Auchinacloch, Garpynging, Ragray, Kilninver, Esgeallan, Clachanseilach, Leterna-

croch, Scamadill, a pennyland of Kilveran, and a pennyland of Leternamuck, with other lands, for

the service of a ship of 26 oars, furnished with men and victual, for the King's army.
9 In 1545

there appears in record John M'Coull of Ragray.
10 In 1590 Archibald Earl of Argyle confirmed

a grant by Allan M'Dougall of Ragray to his eldest son John of the lands of Barrindroman,

Kilninver, Baracheregill, Hyralthat, Dallerevat, Lagganmore, Lagganbeg, Barcaleg, Mongenat,

Assegill, Bargarsna and Lethin, Baradlegein, Garpeyng, Pennylochan, Ragray, Drumanmukloch,

Barnasaull and Row, Drumnardmadag, and Auchateachig, in the lordship of Lome and sheriffdom

of Perth, for the usual services and a ship or ' birlen' of sixteen oars.11 In 1564 Archibald Earl

of Argyle granted to Colin Campbell of Grlenurquhy a letter, to the effect that, notwithstanding

the Earl had granted him the marriage of Alane M'Dowgall the grandson and heir of the deceased

John M'Dowgall of Ragara, and son of the deceased Alexander M'Dowgall his eldest son, it

should be without prejudice to Colin's own right to the said marriage, if he had any.
12 In 1633

John M'Dougall of Ragray, as before stated, had a lease of the teinds of Kilninver from Andrew

bishop of Argyle.
13 In 1633 Archibald Campbell of Dunstafnage resigned to John M'Dougall

of Ragray the four pennylands of Auchinsaull in the parish of Kilninver.14 In 1636 Donald

Ewing was served heir to his father William Ewing in Barindronan in the lands of Laganmoir of

the old extent of six marks, the lands of Barindronan of the extent of four marks, the fishing of

salmon (lie salmond-draught) on the coasts of Kilninwar and Barnacarrie, with the fishing on the

1 Coll. de Reb. Alb., p. 13.
9
Argyle Inventory.

2 Ardchattan Charters. 10
Argyle Inventory.

3 Ardchattan Charters and Inventory.
n

Argyle Inventory.
* Ardchattan Charters and Inventory.

12 Breadalbane Charters. Alan M'Dowgall married
5 Argyle Inventory. Margaret Campbell Glenurquhy's daughter with 200
6 Argyle Inventory. marks dowry.
7 Retours. 13 Argyle Inventory.
8 New Stat. Ace. Blaeu. Modern Maps. w Argyle Inventory.
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water of Ewchir, of the old extent of fourteen marks, and the half of eight marklands in warrandice

of that fishing, all in the parish of Kilninware and lordship of Argyle.
1

M'Dougall of Ragray
had in all 34 marklands in Nether Lorn. 2

Before the year 1329 King Robert Bruce granted to Gillaspyk the son of Walter the pennyland

of Fynglennan, and other lands.3 In 1449 the pennyland of Finglen was included in a grant of

lands in Lorn by John Stewart, Lord Lorn, to Sir Colin Campbell of Glenorchy.*

In 1451 John Stewart lord of Lorn granted to John Macalan of Lorn called M'Cowle, and to

John Keir his eldest son and heir, and to the heirs male of the latter, eight marks of Ardnohow,

and eight marks of Dowanchowe.5

In the year 1493 Knokansay in Glenewchir was the chief messuage of the barony and lordship

of Lome.6 In 1507 King James IV. granted to Colin Campbell, the son and apparent heir of

Archibald Earl of Ergile, and to his wife Jonet Gordoun, the 22 marklands of (^lenvchir, and the

22 marklands of Stronquhornick and Glenfuquhane, and other hinds resigned by the Earl, to be

held as parts and pendicles of the lordship of Lome and earldom of Ergile.
7 In 1597 Archibald

Earl of Argyle granted to Sir Duncan Campbell of Glenvrquhay the lands of Braglenismoir and

Braglenisbeg of the old extent of ten marks.8 In 1614 Sir Duncan Campbell of Glenorchy

granted to Sir John M'Dougall of Ragray a nineteen years lease of the ten marklands of

Braglenbeg and Braglenmore in Glenewchir.9 In 1628 the same lands were granted by Sir

Duncan Campbell of Glenorchy to his nephew Alexander Campbell, the son of the deceased John

Campbell of Auchenryer.
10

1 Retours. Argyle Charters.
J
Paper at Taymouth. 1 Reg. Mag. Sig.,lib. xvi. no. 384. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol.

3 Hadinton Collections in Adv. Lib. (MS.) ii. fol. 116.
4 Breadalbane Inventory.

8 Protocol Book of Gavin Hammiltoun.
5 '

Regester
'
at Taymouth. Argyle Inventory. Coll. 9 Breadalbane Inventory.

<3e Reb. Alb. p. 62. 10 Breadalbane Inventory.
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KILBRIDE.

Ecclesia Parochialis Beate Brigide Virginis in Lorn1

Kylbride
2

-

Kilbrid. 8
Deanery of Lorn. (Map, No. 30.)

THIS parish appears to have been united to Kilmore soon after the Reformation, at latest

before the year 1636.4

The old parish of Kilbride included a part of the mainland between Lochnell and the coast in

the direction of east and west, and between Lochfeochan and Lochetive in the direction of south

and north, together with the island of Kerrera and several smaller isles. It does not at any part

attain a great elevation above the sea-level.

In the year 1249 King Alexander II. granted to the see of Argyle the parish church of Saint

Bride the Virgin in Lorn, as a mensal church, with its lands and other pertinents.
5 In 1324 or

1325 the grant was confirmed to Bishop Andrew by King Robert Bruce. 6 In 1470 a precept

of seisin of the lands of Lome is witnessed by Syr Patryc the vicar of Kylbride, whose seal is

appended to the deed along with that of Alan Stewart the sheriff of Perth.7 In 1507 the grant

of King Alexander II., and the confirmation of King Robert Bruce, were confirmed by King

James IV. to David bishop of Argyle.
8 In 1671 Archibald Earl of Argyle had from Bishop

William a lease of the bishop's quarter of the kirk of Kylbride, and of the parsonage teinds of

the same, excepting the minister's stipend.
9

The church, built in 1740, stands at Kilbride to the westward of Lochnell in the south of the

parish.
10 Traces of an older church are still visible. 11 At Oban on the coast there is a quoad

sacra church built in 1821 ,
12 Near Kilbride there is a well called Tober-an-Easbuig, the bishop's

well.13

Near the castle of Dunstaffnage there is an ancient chapel, 72 feet by 24, apparently of the

thirteenth century, and said to have been once an elegant building.
14 Near it there '

is a high

precipice ending abruptly and turning suddenly towards the south east,' with a recess, words

uttered from which are with distinctness re-echoed from the chapel.
15

1 A. D. 1249. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 389. 7 Argyle Charters.

A. D. 1325. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 389. 8 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 389.
2 A. D. 1470. Argyle Charters. 9

Argyle Inventory.
3 Circa A. D. 1600. MS. Maps in Adv. Lib. Circa 10 MS. Maps in Adv. Library. Blaen. Old and New

A. D. 1640. Blaeu. Stat. Ace. County Maps.
4 New Stat. Ace. Argyle Inventory.

u Trans. Camb. Camd. Soc., p. 92.

5 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 389. 12 New Stat. Ace.
6 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 389. King Robert's 13 Trans. Camb. Camd. Soc., p. 92.

grant is dated at Abirbrothoc, and is witnessed by u New Stat Ace. Pennant, vol. iii. p. 354, which
Barnard abbot of Abirbrothoc the King's chancellor contains an engraving of the chapel. Trans. Camb.
Walter the steward of Scotland James lord of Dou- Camd. Soc., p. 92.

glas Gilbert de Hay constable of Scotland Robert 15 Pennant, vol. iii. p. 354.

Boyde and James de Lindesay.
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Among a number of documents found in Edinburgh Castle in the year 1292, and ordered by

King Edward I. to be delivered to King John Balliol, there was one entitled,
' A letter of the

abbot and monks of Cupar, binding themselves to build a chapel at their own expense in the isle

of Karuelay in Arkadia (evidently Kerrera in Argyle), and to find three monks to perform divine

service there for the soul of the deceased Alexander King of Scots, for a certain sum of money
which they had beforehand received from that king.'

1 There appears to be no farther record

on the subject.

Sir Ewin, the son of Duncan of Erregeithel, and the grandson of Somerled, styled also King

Ewin, who in 1251 granted certain lands in Lesmor to the bishop of Argyle, appears afterwards as

the lord of Lorn.2 In 1284 Alexander de Ergadia, the son of Sir Ewin, attended in the Scottish

parliament that settled the crown on the Maiden of Norway.
3 In 1290 the same Alexander was

one of those who in name of the community of Scotland assented to King Edward's proposal

for marrying the Maiden of Norway to Edward his son.* In 1291 John de Ergadia, the son of

Alexander, swore fealty to King Edward, and about the same period Alexander appears as one

of the auditors in the controversy between Bruce and Balliol. 5 Among the documents found in

Edinburgh Castle in 1292 there was one entitled 'A letter of M. Earl of Fif, W. Earl of Mar,

and M. Earl of Asteles (Atholl), and others, engaging for Sir Ewin de Argadia that he should

pay to King Alexander yearly 320 marks as a certain landrent (pro quadam firma terrarum).'
6

By an ordinance of King John Balliol, dated in 1292, the lands of Kinnelbathyn, Arden-

murich, Bothelne, of Alexander of Argadia, of John of Glenurwy, of Gilbert M' ,
of Malcolm

M'luyr, of Dugall of Cragins, of John M'Gilcrist, of Master Ralph of Dunde, of Gileskel

M'Lachlan, of the Earl of Meneteth in Knapedal, of Angus the son of Douenald of the Isles, and

of Colin Cambel, constituted the sheriffdom of Lorn or Argyle.
7 In 1293 Alexander de Ergadia

appears to have held some office in Argyle under the same king.
8 In 3296 King Edward I.

ordered Alexander Earl of Meneteth to seize all the lands of Alexander of Ergyl and John his

son.9 In the same year Alexander of Ergayl, chevalier, and Maucolum his brother, swore fealty

to King Edward. 10 In 1304 Ewin of Ergadia (apparently the father of Alexander) was lord of

Lorn, Menderaloch, and Lesmor. 11 In 1308 Alexander of Argile, who about that period was one

of the council of John of Bretagne King Edward's lieutenant for Scotland, returned to the alle

giance of King Robert Bruce, while his son, best known as John of Lorn, remained the inveterate

enemy of that king.
12 In 1310 Alexander was again in the English interest. In that year

1 Acta Parl. Scot., vol. i. p. 10 after preface.
7 Acta Parl. Scot., vol. i. p. 91.

2
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 389. Gregory's High-

8 Acta Parl. Scot., vol. i. p. 92.

lands and Isles, p. 18. From Dugald, the son of Somer- '' Rotnli Scotise, vol. i. p. 31.

led, and the father of Duncan of Erregeithel (Ergadia,
ln Ragman Rolls, pp. 103, 105, 129, 161. Palg. Illust.,

or Argyle), the chiefs of Lorn had the patronymic vol. i. p. 178. Malcolm again swore fealty in 130i>.

Macdougall. Ibid. Lord of the Isles, notes to Canto i. Palg. Illust, vol. i. p. 153.
3 Rymer's Foedera, vol. ii. p. 2(J6. Acta Parl. Scot.,

"
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 381).

vol. i. p. 82. Gregory's Highlands and Isles, p. 23. 12 The Brus (Spalding Club), Ixxvi. 19-26. Forduni
4 Rymer, vol. ii. p. 471. Acta Parl. Scot., vol. i. p. 85. Scotichronicon, lib. xii. cap. 18. Extr. e Var. Cron.
5 Ragman Rolls, p. 18. Palg. Illust., vol. i. p. 53. Scocie, p. 135. Acta Parl. Scot., vol. i. p. 99. Palg.
6 Acta Parl. Scot., vol. i. p. 9 after preface. Illust, vol. i. p. 293.
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King Edward II. ordered his treasurer to pay to John, Alexander, and Dunkan of Argail, 100

each, which were due to them by the King before last Lent, and also to furnish victual for the

maintenance of themselves and their followers who were about to go to Scotland in the King's

service. 1 In the same year John of Ergayl was empowered by the same king to receive to his

peace the men of Argyle and the Isles.2 In 1314 and 1315 he had a similar commission, and

was besides appointed admiral of King Edward's fleet for the western parts of England, Wales,

Ireland, and the Isles of Scotland.3 He appears to have soon afterwards fallen into the hands

of King Robert Bruce, and to have undergone a somewhat long imprisonment, first in the castle

of Dunbarton, and latterly in the castle of Lochleven, in which he is said to have died.4 The

house of Lorn having thus forfeited their lands, these seem to have been bestowed by King
Robert upon Roderic of Ylay (called also Roderic Macalan) between the years 1315 and 1325.5

In the latter year Roderic of Ylay was attainted by a parliament held at Scone.6 The lands of

Lorn appear to have thenceforth remained in the hands of the crown till the year 1346, or later,

when King David II. granted to John of Lorn (the son of the former John) all his lands within

Lorn which had belonged to Alexander of Lorn (his grandfather).
7 In 1354 John of Larin

lord of Argyle quitclaimed to John Lord of the Isles certain lands of which the latter had grants

from King Robert Bruce or King David II.
8 In 1357 the latter king granted to John of

Lome all the lands which belonged to Sir Alexander of Lome in the lordship of Lome and else

where, with the castles and other pertinents, which were in the possession of John of Islay.
9

In 1366 the lands of John of Lorn in the sheriffdom of Argyle were of the old extent of 420. 10

In the same year John of Ergadia, lord of Lorn, sat in a parliament held at Perth regarding a

treaty with England.
11 In the same year and in 1368 he sat in various parliaments held at Scone

and Perth.12 In 1369 King David proposed personally to hold courts in Argyle for the purpose
of regulating the crown rents of the lands, among which were specified the lands of John of

Lome.13 In 1374 the crown rents of Lorn amounted to 40.u

Before the year 1388 Jonet, the daughter and heiress of John of Lorn, appears to have carried

the lands of Lorn to her husband Sir Robert Stewart.15 In 1388 the lands of Lome, Benechir-

deloch, Apthane, and Lesmore, in the county of Perth, were resigned by Sir Robert the Steward

and Jonet his wife, and were then granted by King Robert II. to John the Steward of Inner-

meth.16 In 1394 John Stewart 'lard of Loryn' appended his seal to a charter by Duncan

Kambaile lord of Edderlyng and Hwyvile.
17 In 1416 the lord of Lome, a Stewart, witnesses

1 Rotuli Scotise, vol. i. p. 90. the half of the mUl of Gloreth in vicecom. de Stir-
2 Rotuli Scotiae, vol. i. p. 90. ling.'
3 Rotuli Scotise, vol. i. pp. 121, 139. Hailes' Annals, 2d ed., vol. iii. p. 381.
4 The Bras (Spalding Club), cxvii. 60-72. 9 MS. penes C. Innes, Esq.
5
Gregory's Highlands and Isles, p. 24. w Acta Parl. Scot., vol. i. p. 142.

6 Robertson's Index, p. 28, no. 8. " Acta Parl. Scot., vol. i. p. 139.
7 Robertson's Index, p. 30, no. 2, p. 35, no. 2. Acta Parl. Scot, vol. i. pp. 140-148.

Gregory's Highlands and Isles, pp. 27, 28. Im- 13 Acta Parl. Scot., vol. i. p. 150.

mediately after this grant there is entered in Ro- u Compota Caraerar., vol. i. p. 23.

bertson's Index ' Ane bounding infeftment to Wai- 15
Gregory's Highlands and Isles, p. 28.

ter Cissori of the lands in Gleneche, Lome, with 16
Argyle Charters. " Argyle Charters.



KILBRIDE.] PAROCHIALES.

a charter by Robert duke of Albany, Regent of Scotland. 1 In 1451 the lands of Lorn were held

by John Stewart the fourth lord of Lorn of that surname. 2 In 1452 King James II. granted to

John Lord Lome the lordship of Lome and the barony of Innermeth in the sheriffdom of Perth,

and the barony of Redcastle in Forfare, with remainder successively to his brothers Walter, Alan,

David, and Robert Stewart, to his uncle Archibald, to Sir James Stewart, to Lord Lome's kins

man Thomas Stewart, and to his own heirs whomsoever.8

In the year 1469, by an indenture dated 30th November, Colin Earl of Ergile, Lord Catnbel,

agreed to exchange with Walter Lord Lome the lands of Baldonyng, Innerdonyng, and Kil-

donyng in the sheriffdom of Perth, the lands of Colindrane and the Maw in Fif, the lands of

Calcarny in Kynros, the lands of Balnagowne and Laidboith in Perth, the lands of Latheris in

the barony of Kynedward in the sheriffdome of Aberdene, and the lands of Rothybrisbane in

Perth, with the office of '

crownareschip' of that sheriffdom, for the lordship of Lome.4
By this

indenture it was provided, that the Earl should cause the King (James III.) to continue Walter

Stewart as a lord of parliament, his style to be 'of Innermeith,' or of any other honourable

place that he should remit to him ' the soume of the terces pertenyng to the aid lady of Lorn,'

formerly either taken up by him or paid to the Earl, making him defender and maintainer of the

tenants and inhabitants of the lands of these terces that the arrangement should be completed

by both parties by the 1st of May following under a penalty of 3000 Scots to be paid by the

failing party, of which 1000 should be paid to the King, 1000 to the ' werk of the kirk of

Glasco,' and 1000 to the party ready to fulfil the engagement that the lands should not be

alienated by either party under the same penalty that the arrangement should not be violated

by either under a penalty of 6000 marks Scots, of which one-half should be paid to the king, and

the other to the other party and that both parties should be 'ilkane for vthir in all thar

richtwis causis and querellis, and tak ane afald part ilkane with vthir.' 5 On the 1st of December

1469 Lord Lome granted the Earl a bond, that he should immediately take possession of the

lordship of Lome for the purpose of resigning it into the King's hands in the Earl's favour, on

the ground that the Earl had become bound to resign in his favour the lands above specified, and

that in event of his failure to fulfil the compact he should pay the stipulated penalty of 6000

marks Scots. 6 On the 28th of March 1470 Alan Stewart sheriff of Perth gave seisin of the

lands of Lome ' be yerde and stane' to Dugall Stewart procurator for Lord Lome. 7 On the

thirteenth of April of the same year Walter lord of Innermeith became bound not to contravene

the resignation and infeftment made to Coline Earl of Ergill and Lord Lome of the lordship

of Lome with 'donysing of kirks' and other pertinents, or to move any process of law there-

anent, under a penalty of 6000 marks Scots to be paid within forty days after it should be

1 Hadintoas Collections, voL i. p. 5i& 7 Argyle Charters. The sheriff appends his own seal,
2
Argyle Inventory. Coil de Reb. Alb., p. fr2. and procures the seal of Syr Patryc the vicar of Kyl-

a Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. iv. no. 1JO. bride to be appended in secunda cauda to the instru-
* Argyle Charters. ment of seisin, which is witnessed by Laccan Don-
s Argyle Charters. canson Cambel, Doncan M'lan Malcolmson Ji'Crygor,
6 Argyle Charters. This bond is signed

' Walter Hector M'Gofred M'Lulerag, Kenneth monk of Arde-
Lord Lorn manu propria.' katan, and the same Syr Patryc the vicar.
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known that he or his heirs had so moved, 1000 to be paid to the King, 500 each to ' the

kirkis of Glasgw and Ergile,' and the remaining 4000 to the Earl or his heirs.1 On the

following day (14th April 1470) the lord of Innermeith formally resigned the lordship of

Lome to King James III., who on the 17th of April granted it to the Earl for yearly pay
ment of a plaid (clamederi), with remainder in succession to Sir Colin Cambel of G-lenvrquha,

to Colin Cambel Neleson, to Glenvrquha's brothers Duncan and Archibald Cambell, to Colin

Cambel of Ardquholace (or Ardquholare), to his brother's Archibald and Robert, and to the

Earl's nearest heirs bearing the surname and arms of Cambel.2 On the 20th of April Sir

Colin Cambel of Glenurquha, with the consent of Duncan Cambel his son and heir, became

bound not to contravene his resignation of the lands exchanged for Lome, under a penalty of

6000 marks to be divided as above between the King, the churches of Glasco and Ergile, and the

Earl or his heirs.3 In 1471 King James III. granted to the same earl the offices of justiciar

and sheriff within the lordship of Lome, together with the half of the royal dues.4 In 1475 the

same king appointed Earl Colin lieutenant of Ergile, Lome, and other parts.
5 In 1493 King

James IY. confirmed to Archibald Earl of Ergil, the son and heir of Earl Colin, the barony and

lordship of Lome, at that time yielding yearly 549 marks, together with the offices of sheriff,

justiciar, chamberlain, and coroner of Ergil and Lome, and the office of lieutenant of the sheriff-

dom of Ergil.
6 In 1503 Colin Campbell was served heir to his father Earl Archibald in the

lordship and lands of Lorn, of the extent of 600 marks, and the sheriffship of Ergile, of the ex

tent of 10.7 In 1513 King James V. confirmed the lordship and lands of Lorn to the same

Colin then Earl of Argyle.
8 In 1526 he resigned the same lordship, which was then granted

by the same king to Archibald Campbell his son and heir, with reservation of the liferent to the

Earl and the terce to his wife.9 In 1541 the same Archibald, then Earl of Argyle, resigned the

lordship and barony of Lome, of which he then received a new grant from King James V., for

payment of a cloak (le mantill), a red rose, a pair of gloves, and two silver pennies, yearly on

the Feast of the Nativity of Saint John the Baptist (24 June) at the castle of Dunstaffage, which

was to be the chief messuage of the lordship.
10 In 1542 the Earl again resigned the lands,

lordship, and barony of Lome, which were then erected anew by the same king in favour of

Archibald Campbell his son and heir, for the same yearly payment, and with reservation of the

liferent to the Earl, and of a reasonable terce to his wife Lady Margaret Grahame or any other

* Argyle Charters. fora (Kerrera), and Lesmore, in that lordship the
2 Argyle Charters. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. vii. no. 203. lands and barony of Kilmwn, the lands of Bordland,
3 Argyle Charters. and the keeping of the castle of Dunoon, in the sheriff-
4 Argyle Inventory. dom of Ergile the lands and barony of Kilmichael
5 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. vii. no. 354. with the keeping of the castle of Swyne, and the lands
6 Argyle Charters. 7 Retours. and barony of Skipinche, in the sheriffdom of Terbert.
8 Argyle Charters. Lorn proper was divided into Upper Lorn, Middle
9 Argyle Charters. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxiii. no. 44. Lorn, and Nether Lorn. In the '

officiarie' of Midlorn

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. viii. fol. 76. at a later period M'Coull had 48 marklands, Glenur-
10 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxvii. no. 151. Reg. Sec. Sig., quhay 2 marklands, Glenlyon 14 marklands, Lochinyell

vol. xiv. fol. 78. Argyle Inventory. The lordship and 40 marklands, the captain of Dounstephnishe 48 mark-

barony, as then granted, included the lands of Lome lands, and the Earl of Argyle 31 marklands. Paper at

proper, the lands of Loyng, Torsay, Swna, Saill, Car- Taymouth.
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he might have.1 In the same year King James, on the Earl's resignation, granted to his son and

heir the offices of justiciar and sheriff of Lome, with half of the wards, reliefs, marriages, escheats,

and fines, that he might justly raise within these bounds.2 In 1552 or 1553 the same Master of

Argyle, fear of the lands of Lome and Menstre, with the consent of his father the Earl, who

was liferenter of the same lands and one of his son's curators, and also with the consent of

his other curator Colin Campbell of Ardkinglas, sold to Johanna or Jonet Stewart in liferent

the lands of the lordship of Lome in the sheriffdom of Argyle, and the lands of Menstre in

Clakmannan.3

In 1470 Colin Earl of Argyle granted to his uncle Sir Colin Campbell of Glenorchy one third

of the lands of Upper Lorn, one third of Middle Lorn, one third of Nether Lorn, and one third of

their pertinents, in the lordship of Lorn and sheriffdom of Perth.4 In the same year he granted

to the same Sir Colin and Duncan his son for life the third '

gift and advowson' of all the kirks

and benefices of Lorn, and one third of all the escheats and other parts of the baron courts of the

lordship.
5 In 1481 the same earl confirmed the grant of one third of Lorn to Duncan Camp

bell of Glenurquha, the son and heir of Sir Colin, and his charter explains a clause regarding the

tenandries in a former grant to mean, that one third of all the lands of Alexander M'Dowell and

Alan Yhounge in the lordship of Lorn, and of all other tenandries in that lordship, that should

thereafter in any manner fall in the Earl's hands, should be given to the said Duncan and his

heirs, and in the event of their failure should revert to the Earl.6 In 1485 the same earl, then

Lord Chancellor of Scotland, granted to his kinsman Duncan Campbell of Glenorchy one third

of the fishing on the water of Awe belonging to the lordship of Lorn, one third of all the escheats

and other dues of the baron courts, and one third of the advowson of all the benefices in the

lordship of Lorn.7 In 1510 Archibald Earl of Argyle granted to Sir Duncan Campbell of Glen

orchy a written declaration, to the effect that, although Sir Duncan had consented that the Earl

should give Alexander Young and Alexander M'Awell seisin of their lands in the lordship of

Lorn, that consent should not prejudice him in his right to the third of these lands in future

and in consideration of that consent the Earl became bound to fulfil to Sir Duncan all the gifts,

contracts, and bonds, made by Earl Colin his father to Sir Duncan and his iather concerning the

knds and lordship of Lorn.8 In 1514 Colin Earl of Argyle confirmed to Sir Colin Campbell of

Glenorchy, the son and heir of Sir Duncan lately deceased in the expedition to Northumberland

(Flodden), the former grants in the lordship of Lorn, with the addition to the fishings of Awe
' of the other fresh and salt waters and isles thereof in that lordship.

9 In 1523 Earl Colin con

firmed the third of Lorn to Duncan Campbell of Glenorchy, the son and heir of the deceased Sir

Colin.10 In 1536 Earl Archibald confirmed it to John Campbell, the son and heir of the same

1

Argyle Charters. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxviii. no. 6 Breadalbane Inventory and Papers. For the con-
348. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xvi. fol. 64. ditions of the grant see GLENORCHY.

3
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxviii. no. 431. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

6 Breadalbane Charters,
vol. xvi. no. 63. r Breadalbane Inventory.

3
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxi. no. 152. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

8 Breadalbane Inventory
vol. xxvi. fol. 8. Breadalbane Inventory.

4 Breadalbane Inventory.
w Breadalbane Inventory.

VOL. II. p
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Sir Colin, to whom in the same year he granted the dues of ward, relief, and nonentry, of the

lands of Lorn and other lands.1 In 1538 the same earl directed Archibald Campbell captain of

Dunstapheinsche to deliver to John Campbell of Glenvrquhay the escheats and emoluments of

the courts in Lome according to his infeftment therein.2 In 1550 Archibald Campbell fear of

Argyle, with the consent of his curators Earl Archibald and Colin Campbell of Ardkinglas, con

firmed the third of Lorn to Colin Campbell, the brother and heir of John Campbell of Glenorchy.
3

In 1553 all disputes about the presentation of benefices in Lorn were amicably settled by an in

denture between Archibald Master of Argyle, and ' heir fear' thereof, with consent of his curator

Colin Campbell of Ardkinglas, on the one part, and Colin Campbell of Glenorchy on the other.4

In 1574 Colin Campbell of Glenorchy, in implement of a contract between himself and his son

Duncan on the one part, and John Earl of Athole and Jean Stewart his daughter on the other,

granted to his son the third of Lorn and other lands.5 In 1576 the grant was confirmed by
Colin Earl of Argyle, and in 1601 by King James VI.6 In 1629 Dame Margaret Campbell

Lady Lowdoun, and Lady Elizabeth her sister, daughters of the deceased George Master of

Lowdoun, and heirs portioners of their ancestor Sir Hugh Campbell of Lowdoun, who was

ancestor to Sir George Campbell of Lowdoun, who was ancestor to Sir Matthew Campbell of

Lowdoun their ancestor, quitclaimed to Sir Duncan Campbell of Glenorchy and Sir Colin his

son the third of Lorn and other lands which they held of the Earl of Argyle as heirs to their

said ancestors.7

In 1321 or 1322 King Robert Bruce granted to Sir Arthur Campbell a pennyland of Dunollach,

and three pennylands of Ardstofniche near Dunollich.8 In 1451 John Stewart lord of Lorn

granted to John Macalan of Lorn called M'Cowle, and to John Keir his eldest son and

heir, and to the heirs male of the latter, 29 marklands of the island of Caruvray, six marks

of Dunollych, eight marks of Glensellach, ten marks of Gallawnoche and of Colgyn, and ten

marks of Melleag, together with the office of bailie of all his lands of Lorn, which he then had

or might in future have, and also the guardianship and pupilage (alumniam et nutrimentum)
of all his heirs, for their service and homage to be rendered with their might to him and

his heirs against all except his sovereign lord the King, so however that he should have

of them the third part of the casualties (pbuentionum) of the lands granted, and that they
should have of him the third part of all the casualties of the land of his lordship of Lorn.9

Before 1512 Dunnolych was held by Alexander M'Cowle, whose son and heir Duncan was slain in

that year.
10 In 1536 John M'Coule of Dunollach was one of the cautioners of John Campbell of

Glenorchy in a contract between him and Archibald Earl of Argyle.
11 In 1541 the lands of Carfora

(Kerrera) were resigned by Archibald Earl of Argyle, and granted to him anew by King James V.

1 Breadalbanc Inventory. See KILCHEENAN, p. 123. 7 Breadalbane Inventory.
2 Breadalbane Charters and Inventory.

8 Breadalbane Inventory.
3 Breadalbane Inventory.

'

Regester' at Taymouth. Argyle Inventory. Coll.
4 Breadalbane Inventory. de Reb. Alb. p. 62.
5 Breadalbane Charters. ' Hist. Not. of Clan Gregor, p. 44.
6 Breadalbane Inventory. " Breadalbane Inventory.
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as part of the lordship of Lome. 1 In 1542 they were again resigned by the Earl, and granted

by King James to Archibald Campbell his son and heir.2 In 1545, 1557, and 1558, John

M'Coule of Dunolycht appears in record.3 In 1576 Archibald M'Lauchlan and others, tenants

of the property lands of the lordship of Lorn, obtained a decreet of the Court of Session against

Dougall M'Dougall of Dunollach, discharging him from laying any farther impositions or taxa

tions on those lands, and from molesting or distraining them for such impositions, or for the mails

and dues.* In 1591 King James VI. granted to Duncan M'Dougall of Dounolich the town and

lands of Ardconnell, with the mills and fishings, in the lordship of Lome, formerly belonging to

the priory of Ardchattan, and annexed to the Crown by act of parliament, for yearly payment of

eight marks and three fourths, two marks for reaping grass in harvest, the usual service to the

priory or two marks at his option, and ten shillings in augmentation of the rental.5 In 1599

Duncan Makdougall of Dunnollich confirmed to John M'Ean V'Ewin of Dunach, the son of the

deceased John M'Ewin V'Dougall V'Aprioure, the two marklands, old extent, of Meleag, other

wise called Clyquhyrne, and in special warrant of them the two marks, old extent, of Galdanach-

beg.
6 In 1624 Sir John M'Dougall of Dounolich granted to Donald Campbell commissary of

Lome the lands of Ardconnellaltrich with the mill, and Croftwarran, in the lordship of Lome, in

special warrandice of the lands of Glensheling in the parish of Kilbryde, to be redeemable at

1000 Scots, for yearly payment to the prior of Archattan of thirteen marks Scots for the

principal lands.7

Between the years 1306 and 1329 King Robert Bruce granted to Gillespic the son of Walter

the lands of Dereagis, Lachkerchen, Ardowran, and others.8 In 1470 Colin Earl of Ergile

granted to his uncle Sir Colin Campbell of Glenorchy one third of the two marklands of Auchi-

chiheych, one third of the twelve marklands of Soropa, and one third of the four marklands of

Ardoran caster.9 In 1478, Coline Earl of Ergile being sued before the civil court by Alane

Sorleson M'Coule for warrandice of the lands of Lereage and Wouchtrouch in the lordship of

Lorn in terms of the Earl's charter thereanent, against Duncan Cambell and Dugall Cambell who

claimed a lease of the lands, the Lords of Council decided that the Earl was not bound in

warrandice of the lands, because he had not been called in the action where the lease was

recovered and obtained before the same court.10 In 1502 Archibald Earl of Argyle granted to

Duncan Campbell of Glenorchy, with reversion to the Earl, six marklands of Sorroba.11 In 1507

King James IV. granted to Colin Campbell the son and apparent heir of Archibald Earl of

Ergile, and to Jonet Gordoun his wife, the lands of Ardorane, of the extent of 4 marks ; the

two le Roikis, 16 marks ; Barra, 6 marks ; Achevaik, 6 marks ; Sorropa, 6 marks ; and

1

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxvii. no. 151. Reg. Sec. Sig.,
6 Protocol Book of Gavin Hammiltoun at Tay-

vol. xiv. fol. 78. Argyle Inventory. mouth.
3
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxviii. no. 348. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

7 Argyle Inventory,
vol. xvi. fol. 64. Argyle Charters. 8 Robertson's Index, p. 26, no. 30. Hadinton's Col-

3
Argyle Inventory. Coll. de Reb. Alb., pp. 89, 90. lections, vol. ii.

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxii. no. 592. ' Breadalbane Inventory.
4 Breadalbanc Inventory.

10 Acta Dom. Cone. p. 16.

s
Argyle Inventory.

" Breadalbane Inventory.
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Kilbride, 5 marks ; with certain other lands, resigned by the Earl, and to be held as parts and

pendicles of the earldom of Ergile and lordship of Lome.1 In 1510 Sorroba was granted by
Sir Duncan Campbell of Glenorchy to Archibald Campbell his son, afterwards of Glenlyon, to

whose son Duncan Campbell of Glenlyon it was in 1552 confirmed by Colin Campbell of

Glenorchy.
2 In 1563 Duncan Campbell of Lorags granted to John M'Alpin V'Coull the mill

of Lorags in Over Lerne.3 In 1565 Colin Campbell of Glenvrquhay granted to Colin Leiche

of Craigintarif the third part of the four marklands of Ardorane Ovir, and of its woods and

fishings, for the usual services, and a quart of aquavite at the Feast of the Nativity of our Lord.4

This charter is witnessed by Dougall Campbell of Soroba. In 1599 John Moyle M'Dugall,

fear, and his father Alan M'Dougall, liferenter of Kilbryde, with consent of Alan's wife

Margaret Campbell, granted for life to Margaret Nikdougall, the eldest daughter of Duncan

Makdougall of Dunnollich and the future wife of John Moyle, two of the six marklands of

Kilbryde, then occupied by Duncan Ewer M'Donoquhy V'Allane.5

In 1491 Colin Earl of Argyle granted to Duncan Campbell of Glenorchy, for yearly payment
of one penny Scots, the eight marklands of Dunaach in the lordship and shire of Lorn.6 In

1510 the same lands were granted by Sir Duncan Campbell of Glenvrquhay to Archibald

Campbell his son, afterwards of Glenlyon, to whose son Duncan Campbell of Glenlyon they were

in 1552 confirmed by Colin Campbell of Glenvrquhay.
7 In 1598 Allan M'Dougall of Raggary

and Alexander his son granted to Duncan M'Dougal of Dunollach the right of reversion to the

lands of Dunaach, on payment of 1000 marks.8

In 1536 there appears in record John Campbell of Lochnell, and in 1550 John Campbell of

Lochnell, the brother-german of Archibald Earl of Argyle.
9 In 1557 a charter by Hector

Makclane fear of Dowart is witnessed by John Campbell of Lochnanell.10 In 1594 Archibald

Campbell of Lochnell, who had made several attempts to get possession of the earldom of Argyle

by the slaughter of the Earl, was slain at the battle of Glenlivat by the enemy's canon which he

had treacherously directed them to aim at Argyle's standard.11 From 1615 to 1625 Alexander

Campbell of Lochnell took an active part in carrying out the measures of the government for the

pacification of the Highlands.
12

In 1617 John M'Dougall of Ragray was served heir to his father Allan in a yearly revenue of

300 marks from the eight marklands of Ballegown in the lordship of Lome.18

The only village in the parish of Kilbride is Oban.14 It was created a burgh of barony in

1811, and, the charter of erection having been set aside by the Court of Session on grounds

arising out of the titles of the Argyle estates, it was newly erected in 1828.16

1

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 384. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. 8 BreadaJbane Inventory.
iii. fol. 116. Argyle Charters. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxvi. no. 19.

1 Breadalbane Inventory. See KILBRANDON, p. 103. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxiv. foL 8.
3
Argyle Inventory. 10 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxii. no. 292.
'

Regester' at Taymouth. "
Gregory's Highlands and Isles, pp. 246-258.

Protocol Book of Gavin Hammiltoun. Gregory's Highlands and Isles, pp. 371-410.
5 Breadalbane Inventory. " Retours. u New Stat. Ace.
7 Breadalbane Inventory, and 'Regester* at Taymouth. 15

Municipal Corporation Reports.
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The castle of Dunstaffynch or Dunstaffage (now Dunstaffnage), a square of 87 feet within walls,

having round towers at three of the corners, is situated on a perpendicular mass of conglomerate,

from 10 to 20 feet in height, near the extremity of a low peninsular flat at the entrance to

Loch Etive, projecting from the north coast of the parish.
1 The original fortress is sup

posed to have been built by one of the kings of the Scots named Eugenius or Ewin.2 It is

said also to have been the residence of the Scottish kings down to the reign of King Kenneth II.,

who is believed to have removed thence to Scone the celebrated coronation stone or chair. 8 In

authentic records it first appears in the reign of King Robert Bruce, who in the year 1308 or

1309 defeated the men of Argyle under Alexander of Argyle and his son John of Lorn, took the

castle of Dunstaffynch, which had been held by them, and placed in it a garrison and warden

of his own.4 In 1309 the same king dates a charter at Dunstaffynch.
5 In 1321 or 1322 he

granted to Arthur Campbell the constabulary of Dunstaffage and the mains thereof ' whilk

Alexander Argyle had in his hands.'6 At another date, which is not recorded, he granted the

keeping of Dunstaffage to Archibald Campbell.
7 In 1455 James Earl of Douglas after his defeat

in Annandale took refuge at Dunstaffage, where he met with Donald Lord of the Isles, and

incited him to war with the king in his favour.8 In the year 1460 the parliament of Scotland

recommended to the King (James II. or III.) that he should besiege the castle of Dunstafhich for

the purpose of punishing Alane M'Coule, who had slain the King's kinsman John Lord Lorn.9

In 1479 a charter by Duncan Campbell lord of Glenvrquhay to his kinsman John M'Dowgall is

dated at Dunstaffanage.
10 In 1502 Archibald Earl of Argyle dates a charter at Dunstaiffyinich.

11

In 1538 Archibald Campbell was captain of Dunstapheinsch.
12 In 1541 and 1542 the castle of

Dunstaffage was appointed by King James V. to be the chief messuage of the lordship of Lome.13

In 1542 Archibald Campbell captain of Dunstaffage was one of a number appointed by the same

1 Pennant, vol. iii. pp. 354, 365. New Stat Ace. and their loss of the sovereignty before the law of

Macfarlane's Geog. Collect. Anderson's Guide, p. 329. primogeniture was established, styles them '

the royal

Drawings by James Skene, Esq. hereditary family who lived down at Dunstafnage
3 Macfarlane's Geog. Collect. Pennant, vol. iii. pp. (Dunstaiphnis).' Chambers's Popular Rhymes, peop.

354, 355. Blaeu, who is followed by Pennant, inter- ed., pp. '26, 27.

prets Dunstaffage Mons Stephani. Scotia, p. 115. By * The Brus (Spalding Club), Ixxv. Ixxvi. Fordnni

Gaelic scholars it is interpreted
'
the fortified hill with Scotichronicon, lib. xii. o. 18. Ext. e Var. Cron. Scocie,

two islands.' Note by Sir A. Campbell of Barcaldine. p. 135. Pennant, vol. iii. p. 355. Lords of the Isles, note

See note to Book vii. of Jamieson's ( Bruce.' to Canto i. Rob. Index, p. 15, no. 15.

3 Buchanani Historia, lib. i. o. 28. Pennant, vol. iii.
5
Reg. Mag. Sig., p. 47.

p. 354.
' The marble block which Simon Brek is said Rob. Index, p. 14, no. 124

; p. 15, no. 15.

to have imported from Spain into Ireland, and Fergus
7 Rob. Index, p. 26, no. 13.

the son of Ferchard carried thence to Argyle (in Scotch
8 Godscroft's History of the House of Douglas. Pen-

Albium), he caused to be removed from Argyle to Scone nant, voL iii. p. 355.

on the river Tay, and set it there enclosed in a chair of 9 MS. in Cambridge University Library. This was
wood.' Buchanani Historia, lib. vi. c. 3. In 1772 Mr. probably John Stewart lord of Lome, whose death
Cambel of Dunstaffnage showed to Mr. Pennant a small Dean Macgregor dates at Dunstaffnicht in 1463. Hist,

crowned ivory image (figured, vol. iii. p. 354) found Not. of Clan Gregor, p. 41.

in the castle, and supposed to be emblematic of the rite 10 '

Regester' at Taymouth.
of coronation; but now known to be an ancient chess- " Breadalbane Inventory,
man of that kind of which a great number have since 12 Breadalbane Inventory.
been found in the island of Lewis. A Gaelic proverb,

13
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxvii. no. 151, lib. xxviii. no.

with reference to the supposed descent of the Mac- 348. Reg. Sec. Sig., voL xiv. foL 78, voL xvi. fol. 64.

Sjregors (or the clan Alpin) from Alpin King of Scots, Argyle Inventory.
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king to give seisin of the same lordship to Archibald Master of Argyle.
1 In 1575 Jhone

Campbele was captain of Dvnstafniche.3 In 1631 Sir Colin Campbell of Glenorchy claimed by

protest from Archibald Lord Lorn, heritable justice-general of Argyle, Tarbet, and the Isles, his

third part of the fines and unlaws of the justice court held by his lordship at Dunstaflhage.
8

On a precipitous and almost insulated promontory on the west coast, and within one mile of

Oban, stand the remains of the castle of Dunolly, consisting chiefly of the donjon or keep.
4 It

is supposed to be the same as Dunolla, built in 714 by Selbac or Selvac King of the Dalriads.5

It was probably included in the grant of the lands of Dunnolich given in 1451 by John Stewart

Lord Lorn to John Macalan or Macdougal.
6 In 1557 Archibald Earl of Ergile, and Archibald

lord of Lome his son, by a contract dated at Stirling, agreed to release John M'Coull of Dunol-

lycht from ward in Castle Campbell, on condition that he should cause his castle and place of

Dunollycht to be kept free of traitors and rebels that in the case of a siege he should give

information of it to the Earl and his son and that in the case of no new agreement between

them he should, if alive, return to ward in Castle Campbell at the following Martinmas.7

The celebrated ' Brooch of Lorn,' supposed to have been taken from the person of King Robert

Bruce by John of Lorn at the battle of Dalree, and stated by Sir Walter Scott to have been lost

or destroyed in a fire which consumed a temporary residence of the Macdougals, passed at the

time of that fire into the hands of a neighbouring family, by whom about 25 years ago it was

given to the late General Campbell of Lochnell, who immediately restored it to the chief of Mac

dougal.
8 A model of it may be seen in the Museum of the Society of Antiquaries of Scotland.

In the year 1249 King Alexander II. having proceeded to Argyle for the purpose of quelling

his rebellious subjects, in the course of his expedition was taken ill and was landed on the isle of

Kerrera.9 His grant of the church of Kilbride to the see of Argyle, before mentioned, is dated

at Keruerhey in the same year.
10 On the 8th of July he died on the island, at a place, as tradi

tion bears, still known as Dalree (the King's field).
11 In the year 1263 Haco King of Norway met

1
Argyle Charters. 10

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib., xiv. no. 389. See above, p. 108.

2 Coll. de Reb. Alb., pp. 8, 9.
u Chronica de Mailros, pp. 177, 178. Reg. Mag. Sig.,

3 Breadalbane Inventory. lib. xiv. no. 389. Forduni Scotichronicon, lib. ii. c. 10 ;

4 Lords of the Isles, note to Canto i. Pennant, vol. lib. ix, cap. 63. Ext. e Var. Cron. Scocie, p. 9. Hist,

iii. p. 354. New Stat Ace. Macfarlane's Geog. Col- Notices of the Clan Gregor, p. 39. Pennant, vol. iii. p.

lect. Anderson's Guide, pp. 272, 273. Drawings by 354. New Stat. Ace. Haco's Expedition, pp. 12, 13.

James Skene, Esq.
'
Inclitus rex Scottorum Alexander? says the Melrose

5 Rer. Hib. Script. T., p. 227- Dunolly is by some Chronicle,
' dum ad sedandas Ergadie paries proficis-

interpreted
' Olave's Tower.' Note to Haco's Expedi- citur, gravi infirmitate corripitur, et ad insulam de

tion, p. 77. Geruerei deportatur, ubi, perceptii ecclesiasticis sacra-
6 See above, p. 114. mentis, ejus felix anima ex hac luce eripitur, et cum
7 Coll. de Reb. Alb., pp. 89, 90. sanctis omnibus, ut credimus, in celis collocatur.' The
8 Lord of the Isles, note F. Note by Sir A. Camp- Norwegian account of Haco's Expedition says,

' that

bell of Barcaldine. Barbour in his account of the while King Alexander lay in Kiararey Sound, he
conflict makes no mention of a personal combat be- dreamed that Saint Olave King of Norway, Saint

tween Bruce and Lorn. See ' The Brus' (Spalding Magnus Earl of Orkney, and Saint Columba, appeared
Club), xviii. xix. xx., and ' The Bruce' (Jamieson), to him in a dream, and desired him to relinquish his

pp. 41-46. expedition, and that the King, having rejected the
8 Chronica de Mailros, p. 177- Chalmers, vol. i. p. advice of those to whom he related the dream to return

638. Anderson's Guide, p. 308. Haco's Expedition, to Scotland, was soon after seized with a disorder and

pp. 6, 7- died.
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the Islesmcn under Dugal the son of Kuari, styled King Dugal, at Kerrera before the fatal battle

of Largs.
1 On this island are the ruins of Gylen castle, said to be of Danish origin, but latterly

a stronghold of the Macdougals.^ At the southwest of the island there was a small castle named

Dundouchy.
8

In the churchyard of Kilbride there is a stone cross, supposed to have been erected by a

Campbell of Larroge, and bearing some rude devices with the inscription, Archibaldus Campbell

de Larraigue fieri fecit anno Domini MDVI.*

KILMOKE.
O Vfl-W too -.- . if. ,-//;,,.,.,/.: \<, vl.-^vVi j'l 'U. ',1* 'if. ir^i . c u viV'difo .: .r :,.! ; ; ..-

Kylmoor
5

Kylmor
8

Kylmore
7 Kilmoir8 Kilmore9 Kilmour. 10

Deanery of Lorn. (Map, No. 31.)

THIS parish, said to have been united to Kilbride soon after the Eeformation, lay chiefly or

wholly to the eastward of Lochnell. In general appearance it resembles Kilbride.

In the year 1304 a charter of Ewin of Ergadia lord of Lorn is witnessed by Michael the

rector of Kylmoor.
11 In 1449 the kirk of Kylmor was the place appointed for payment of

the reddendo of certain lands in Lorn, granted by John Stewart, Lord Lorn, to Sir Colin

Campbell of Glenorchy.
12 In 1553, at the settlement of a dispute between the Earl of

Argyle and Colin Campbell of Glenvrquhair regarding the patronage of the benefices in Lorn,

the patronage of Kylmore was resigned with others to the Earl.13 In 1554, 1556, and 1557,

charters are witnessed by Master Patrick Grahame rector of Kilmoir, who appears to have been

rector also in the year 1570.1* In 1603 the patronage of Kilmore belonged to Archibald

Earl of Argyle.
15 In 1667 it was included in a new grant of the earldom to another Earl

Archibald by King Charles DZ.
16 In 1671 William bishop of Argyle leased to Earl Archibald

the teinds of the bishop's quarter of the kirk of Kilmore.17 In 1695 Archibald Earl of Argyle

1 Haco's Expedition, pp. 46-49. Anderson's Guide, 1557. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxi. p. 467. A. D. 1600-

pp. 308, 309. 1700. Macfarlane's Geog. Collect.
2 Anderson's Guide, p. 308. New Stat. Ace. A. D. 1566. Argyle Charters. Circa A. D. 1600.
3 Blaeu's Map. Macfarlane's Geog. Collect. MS. Maps in Adv. Lib. Circa A. D. 1640. Blaeu.
4 Trans. Camb. Camd. Soc., p. 173. Larraigue may 10 A. D. 1695. Retours.

be read Larraigne, and is perhaps intended for
'

Lome,' "
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 389.

sometimes spelled
'
Larin.' 1Z Breadalbane Inventory, and paper at Taymouth.

5 A. D. 1304. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 389. 13 Breadalbane Charters.
6 A. D. 1449. Paper at Taymouth. "

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxi. nn. 297, 354, 467- Argyle
7 A. D. 1553. Breadalbane Charters. Charters. Protocol Book of Gavin Hammiltoun at Tay-
8 A. D. 1554. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxi. no. 297. mouth.

A. D. 1556. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxi. no. 354. A. D. 15
Argyle Inventory.

16
Argyle Inventory.

17 Argyle Inventory.
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was served heir to Earl Archibald his father in the rectory, vicarage, and advowson of the

same church.1

The church, said to have been built about the period of the Reformation, stands near the head

of Loch Feochan, on the right bank of a stream which flows from a small fresh water lake,

and falls into the loch.2 A writer of the seventeenth century says,
' In the church town there

is a spring of fresche water, which hath therein a kynd of small black fisches not found elsewhair,

which fisches the townsmen doe observe never to encreass in number or in quantitie, but still to

remain small ones ; therefor the people do call them eish saint, that is, the holy fisches/3

A grant of land in Lorn by King Eobert Bruce to Sir Arthur Campbell in 1321 or 1322

included two pennylands of Kilmore.4 In the year 1507 a grant of lands in Lome, given by

King James IV. to Colin Campbell the son and heir of Archibald Earl of Ergile, and to Jonet

Gordoun his wife, included the eight marklands of Kylmor.
5

In 1470 Colin Earl of Argyle granted to his uncle Sir Colin Campbell of Glenorchy certain

lands in Lorn, including one third of the six marklands of Barnacarry, and also one third of the

five marklands of Kilbryde in Auchicogna (probably Kilbride in this parish or Kilbride in the

parish of Kilbrandon.)
6

KILCHBENAN.

Kildachmanan 7 Ecclesia Sancti Petri Diaconi8 Lochaw9 Ecclesia

Sancti Petri Diaconi de (or in) Lochaw10 Lochow11 Lochhow12

Lochawe18 Kilchranan14 Kildachrenan.15
Deanery of Lorn. (Map, No. 32.)

THIS parish lies on both sides of the large fresh water lake named Lochaw, from the shores of

which the land rises gradually, on the east to the summit of a high range called the Muir of

Leckan, and on the west to the summit of a similar range called the Midmuir. From both these

ranges numerous small streams discharge their waters into Lochaw. On the west of that lake

there is a smaller one named Lochavich (anciently Lochafly), and both lakes are studded with a

number of islands.

1 Retours. Charters. A. D. 1430. Argyle Charters. A. D. 1536.
1 MS. Maps in Adv. Lib. Blaeu. Macfarlane's Argyle Charters. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxvi. no. 19.

Geog. Collect. County Maps. New Stat. Ace. A. D. 1542. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxviii. no. 458. A. D.
3 Macfarlane's Geog. Collect. 1556. Argyle Charters. A. D. 1629. Argyle Charters.
4 Breadalbane Inventory.

10 A. D. 1434. Argyle Charters. A. D. 1495. Argyle
5
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 384. Charters. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 275. A. D.

6 Breadalbane Inventory. 1667- Argyle Inventory. A. D. 1695. Retours.
7 A. D. 1361. Argyle Charters. In the modern en- " A. D. 1530. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxiii. no. 196.

dorsements of a charter of 1434, subsequently cited, it is 12 A. D. 1531. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxvi. no. 197.

spelled Kildachymanan and Kildachrenan. 13 A. D. 1547. Argyle Charters.
8 A. D. 1361. Argyle Charters. " Circa A. D. 1600. MS. Maps in Adv. Lib.

A. D. 1394. Argyle Charters. A. D. 1403. Argyle > A. D. 1605. Argyle Inventory.
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In the year 1361 charters of Cristina of Craginis are witnessed by Sir Nicholas rector of

Kildachmanan, or of the church of Saint Peter the Deacon. 1 In 1394 and 1403 Sir Fynlawis or

Fynlay was parson of Lochaw. 2 In 1430 the rector of the church was Master Dougall of Lochaw,

who in 1442 and 1453 appears as archdeacon of Argyle.
3 In 1434 Ewen M'Ewen Makcor-

quydill, lord of Maintelan (Phantelane), quitclaimed to Sir Duncan Campbell lord of Lochaw,

his overlord, all right which he had to the patronage of the parish church of Saint Peter the Deacon

of Lochaw.* In 1485 a charter is witnessed by Sir John Dewar rector of Lochaw.5 In 1495

several charters of Ewen Makcorcadill of Edderlin were given at the same church.6 In 1530

and 1531 Master John Campbell was rector of Lochow.7 In 1536 and 1542 Master Donald

Broun appears as rector.8 In 1541 Master Niel Campbell is styled dean of Lochow and vicar

of Kilmertyne.
9 In 1547 the rector was Master Lachlan M'Caus. 10 In 1556 Nigel M'Petric

(Petrii) or M'Viccar was rector of Lochaw, and Sir Dougall M'Kellar was vicar. 11 In 1570,

1572, and 1574, Niel Macolm (or Malcolmson) was rector of Lochaw.12 In 1605 Neill Campbell

bishop of Argyle granted to Archibald Carswell of Carnaserie a lease of the bishop's
'

quarter

kirk' of Kildachrenan.18 In 1607 Archibald Earl of Argyle was patron of the same church. 14

In 1667 the patronage was included in a new grant of the earldom by King Charles II. to

another Earl Archibald. 15 In 1695 Archibald Earl af Argyle was served heir to his father Earl

Archibald in the advowson, rectory, and vicarage of the parish church of Saint Peter of the

deanery of Lochow. 16

The church stood at the north end of the parish near Lochaw.17 The present church, which

appears to occupy the site of an older, and another church at Dalavich between Lochavich and

Lochaw, were both built about 1770. 18 On the island of Inch-Errich in Lochaw are the ruins of

a chapel, the cemetery of which is still in use.19 On Eilean-an-tagart (the priest's isle) in the

same lake are traces of a building supposed to have been the residence of the priest.
20

In Baiamund's Roll the rectory of Lochaw is taxed at 2, 13s. 4d.21

In the year 1292 the lands of Colin Cambel, probably the lord of Lochaw, were included in the

sheriffdom of Lorn or Argyle, then erected by King John Balliol.22 In 1293 Lochaue appears

to have been in the hands of that king.
28 In 1296 Nicolas Cambel was bailie of Leghor

1
Argyle Charters. This saint seems to be un- 9 '

Regester' at Taymouth.
known to hagiologists. The name of the church 10

Argyle Charters.

may have gradually assumed this form from the cir- u Argyle Charters.

cumstances, that the church of Lochow was the church 13 Protocol Book of Gavin Hammiltoun at Taymouth.
of the dean, as its name ' Kildachmanan ' seems to Breadalbane Charters.

imply, and that it was, as appears, dedicated to Saint 13 Argyle Inventory.
Peter. The confusion of Diaconus with Dean is very u Argyle Inventory.
common in Scotch writs. li Argyle Inventory.

2
Argyle Charters. i Retours.

3
Argyle Charters. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. iv. no. 21. " MS. Maps in Adv. Lib. Blacu. County Maps.

4
Argyle Charters. Breadalbane Inventory.

18 New Stat. Ace.
6
Argyle Charters. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 275. New Stat Ace.

7 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxiii. no. 196; lib. xxvi. no. 197-
M New Stat. Ace.

Breadalbane Charters. 21 Bisset's Rolls of Court, fol. 216.
8 Breadalbane Charters. Argyle Charters. Reg.

M Acta Parl. Scot, vol. i. p. 91.

Mag. Sig., lib. xxvi. no. 19 ; lib. xxviii. no. 458. M Acta ParL Scot, vol. i. p. 92.

VOL. n.
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and Ardescothyii (apparently Lochaw and Ardskeodnish) under King Edward I., by whom he

and others were in that year commanded to assist Alexander Earl of Meneteth as warden of the

castles of these and other lands.1 In 1315 King Robert Bruce granted to Sir Colin the son of

Neil Cambel, for his loyalty, the land and barony of Lochaw and Ardscodynche, to be held ward,

the grantee furnishing at his own charge for the king when required a ship of forty oars with men

and furniture sufficient forty days, and for the other service wont to be paid by the barons of

Argyle.
2 In 1342 King David II. granted to Gyllaspyk Cambell, the son of the deceased Sir

Colin Cambell, all the lands which by just title belonged to his brother Dugall Cambell who

died while against the King's faith and peace.
3 In 1357 he renewed the grant, including the same

lands together with their castles and the advowson of their churches, all which are there narrated

to have belonged to Sir Colin Cambell the father of Dugall.
4 In 1361 Gillespic Cambel was still

the lord of Lochaw, and Colin Cambel was his son and apparent heir. 5 In 1366 the lands of

Ghillaspic (probably the lord of Lochaw) and of other barons in the sheriffdom of Argyle were

of the old extent of 600, but in real value only 133, 6s. 8d.6 In 1368 King David II. con

firmed to Gyllespyk the son of Colin Cambel all the grants, purchases, and impignorations of

lands made to him, including all lands and revenues whatsoever within the parts of Argyle, and

also all the liberties and customs belonging to the deceased Duncan M'Downe his progenitor in

the barony of Lochaw and other lands belonging to the said Duncan in the free tenants or barons

of these parts and elsewhere, with half the relief of his heir, if he should leave one.7 In 1375

Gyllaspic Cambale lord of Lochaw, and Colin Cambale his son and heir, again appear in record.8

In 1394 and 1403 Colyn Cambell was lord of Lochaw.9 In 1407 the Regent Albany granted

to Colin Cambell of Lochaw the lands of the barony of Lochaw, and other lands in Argyle, which

he had resigned.
10 In 1412 the same Colin was lord of Lochaw.11 In 1413 the Regent Albany

granted to Duncan Cambell of Lochaw the whole of his relief due to the Regent by the decease

of Duncan's father Colin Cambell.12 In 1414, 1430, 1432, and 1434, Duncan Cambell appears

as lord of Lochaw,
13 and apparently the same person is in 1447, 1448, and 1452, styled Sir

Duncan, lord le Cambell, lord of Lochaw.1* In 1493 King James IV. confirmed to Archibald

Earl of Ergil, as heir to his father Earl Colin, the barony of Lochaw, which with Glenvrquhay
and Ovircowal yielded at that time yearly 690 marks.15 In 1503 Colin Campbell was served

heir to his father Earl Archibald in the barony and lands of Lochow, which with Glenwrchay
were of the old extent of 200 marks.16 In 1513 King James V. confirmed to the same Colin,

then Earl of Argyle, as heir to his father Earl Archibald the barony of Lochaw and lands within

1 Rotuli Scotise, vol. i. p. 32. signed to him by Margaret Magillegeachin, and her
2 Anderson's Diplomats, pi. xlviii. Robertson's In- resignation is witnessed by his sons Patrick and Ciles-

dex, p. 26, no. 18. Argyle Inventory. tine, and his familiars Cristin M'Arthur, John M'Neil,
3
Argyle Charters. and Donald M'Adam.

*
Argyle Charters. w Argyle Charters.

8
Argyle Charters. " Argyle Inventory.

6 Acta Parl. Scot, vol. i. pp. 142, 150. 2 Argyle Charters.
7 Argyle Charters. 13

Argyle Charters. Breadalbane Inventory.
8
Argyle Charters. i* Argyle Charters. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. iv. no. 286.

'
Argyle Charters. In 1403 certain lands were re- 15 Argyle Charters. ie Ret urs.
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the same, including Ardscodinche, Glenserow, Glenaray, Letter, and the barony of Glenvrquhay.
1

In 1526 the barony of Lochchow with other lands was resigned by the same earl, and granted by

King James V. to Archibald his son and heir, reserving the liferent to the Earl and the terce to

his wife. 2 In 1529 Sir John Campbell of Calder became bound to resign to Earl Colin the 40

land of Lochaw, which he held of him, in exchange for any other lands which the Earl might

assign to him in the sheriffdom of Argyle.
3 In 1536 Archibald Earl of Argyle granted to John

Campbell of Glenorchy the ward, relief, and nonentry dues of the lands and barony of Lochow,

and other lands, of which the dues belonged to the Earl by the decease of Duncan Campbell of

Glenorchy, of Sir Colin Campbell of Glenorchy his son, and of Duncan Campbell the son of Sir

Colin and brother of the said John, for payment of 1400 marks.* In 1541 King James V.

granted to the same earl on his resignation the lands and barony of Lochow, the castle of Inche-

connel to be the chief messuage.
5 In 1542 the barony was again resigned by the same earl,

and granted by King James V. to Archibald Campbell his son and heir.6 In 1667 the lands

and barony of Lochaw were included in a new grant of the earldom by King Charles II. to Earl

Archibald.7

In the year 1383 King Robert II., with the consent of his son John Earl of Carrick and

Steward of Scotland, granted to Guillaspic Campbell and Colin his son and heir the offices of

lieutenant and special commissary in the sheriffdom of Argyle, from Carndrome to Polgillippe

(Lochgilp ?), and from Polmalfeithe (Lochmelfort ?) to Lochlong, with the half of all the wards,

reliefs, and other royal dues within the same bounds.8 In 1479 the grant was confirmed by

King James III. to Colin Earl of Ergile, to whose progenitors the charter of confirmation states

the grant to have been made.9 In 1493 King James IV. confirmed to Archibald Earl of Ergile,

as son and heir of Earl Colin, the offices of sheriff, justiciar, chamberlain, and coroner of Ergile

and Lome, and the office of lieutenant within the sheriffdom of Ergil.
10 In 1503 Colin

Campbell was served heir to his father Earl Archibald in the sheriffship of Ergile, of the extent

of 10.u In 1513 King James V. confirmed to the same Colin, then Earl, the above offices

within Argyle.
12 In 1515 the same king appointed him justice-general of Scotland on both sides

of the Forth. 13 In 1526 the same earl resigned the offices within Ergile, which were then

granted by the same king to Archibald Campbell his son and heir. 1* In 1528 Earl Colin was

again appointed by King James V. justice-general of Scotland, and also master of the King's

^
Argyle Charters. inche ^d Melfort, the lands and barony of Terbert,

2
Argyle Charters. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxiii. no. 44. with the keeping of the castle of Terbert when built,3
Argyle Inventory.

* Breadalbane Inventory. and the advowson of the church of Kilbary and of the
5
Argyle Charters. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxvii. no. other churches and chapels upon the lands.

152. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xiv. fol. 77. The barony now Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxviii. no. 346. Reg. Sec. Sic.,
included the lands of Lochhow, Ardscodinche, Glenyra, vol. xvi. ff. 64, 65.

Glenschero, and Letter, the burgh of Innerara, the lands ^ Argyle Inventory.
and barony of Glenvrquhay, the lands and barony of Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. ix. no. 26. Argyle Inventory.
Ouircowell, the lands of Straquhoure, Strathache, Glen- Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. ix. no. 26. Argyle Inventory.
massen, Glenlacyne, Lochstrevinsheid, Ardinslait, Tol- w

Argyle Charters. Retours.
lard-flemyng, Innerneill, Glak, Kamys, Auchtyewin, "

Argyle Inventory.
Ardmarnok, Lynsag, Derengyrochmore, Glencaw, and " Argyle Inventory.
Dereugyrachbeg, the lands and barony of Ottirinwerane, "

Argyle Charters. Reg. Mag. Sig.. lib. xxiiL no.
the lauds of Glassery and Edderling, the lands of Crag- 44.
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household. 1 In 1542 the offices in Argyle with half the royal dues were resigned by Earl

Archibald, and granted by the same king to Archibald his son and heir, on account of the good

service rendered to him by the Earl both in France and in Scotland in resisting his old enemies

of England.
2 In 1559 Queen Mary and Francis the Dauphin appointed Archibald Earl of

Argyle justice-general of Scotland on both sides of the Forth. 3

Three individuals besides the successive lords of the barony of Lochawe appear in record

bearing the surname, or rather the agnomen,
' of Lochaw,' namely, Master Dougall of Lochaw,

rector of that Hk, and also archdeacon of Argyle, already mentioned in 1442 his brother

Donald Cambell and in 1547 John Campbell of Lochawe.4

Among the lands confirmed by King David II. to Gyllespyk Cambell in 1368 were included the

lands of Kyldachanane.
5 In 1434 Ewen the son of Ewen Makcorquydill was lord of Maintelan

(Phantelane), in which Kyldachanane (Kilchrenan) appears to have been included.6 In 1470

there appears in record Malcolm M'Corquidill of Fantellan.7 In 1495 Ewen M'Corcadill of

Edderlin (apparently the same person that in 1496 appears as Ewen M'Corquiddill of Fanthelane)

granted to Archibald Earl of Ergile his lands of Edderlin, Cammysien, and Carren, in the earldom

and sheriffdom of Ergile, in exchange for the Earl's lands of Fanen, Schillahane, Craginterf, and

Corywraunaran.
8 In 1497 the exchange was confirmed by King James IV.9 In 1509 King

James IV. granted to Archibald Earl of Ergile the ward of the lands belonging to the deceased

Ewin Makcorcadell of Fantelane, extending to 10 marks, aye and until the entry of the legal heir,

with the marriage of the same. 10 In the same year Ewen Makcorquidill, the son of the deceased

Ewen Makcorquidill, was served heir to his father in the five marklands of Fanthelan, three

marks of Barchanwore, five marks of Fanyn, two marks of Sellechan, six shillings and eight-

pence of Correwraneran, four marks of Achnecrewe, one mark of Killeknanan, and one mark of

Acheindrien, in the lordship of Ergile.
11 In 1518 he received seisin of the lands from Colin Earl

of Ergile.
12 In 1542 Ewen Makcorkill of Fantelene resigned, and King James V. granted to

Malcom Makcorkill his son and heir, with remainder in succession to his brother Duncan and his

heirs, to his brother Lachlan and his heirs, and to his own heirs whomsoever, the five mark-

lands of Fantelene, three marks of Barrychhandoure, four marks of Auchinchra, one mark of

Killycheranene, one mark of Auchindryne, five marks of Fanen, twenty shillings of Schalochane,

ten shillings of Auchincreif, and half a mark of Colewranaren, in the lordship of Lochow, to

gether of the old extent of 21 marks 10 shillings, and then erected into the barony of Fantelen,

1

Argyle Inventory. Ewen M'Corcadill, Alexander Makeware, Donald Mak-
2
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxviii. no. 431. Reg. Sec. Sig., corcadill, Ewen Dow M'Corcadill, Patrick Makcar-

vol. xvi. fol. 63. Argyle Inventory. lach, and Gilchrist Makneill.
3
Argyle Inventory.

9 Argyle Charters. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 275.
4
Argyle Charters. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. iv. no. 21. 10

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. iv. fol. 26.

4
Argyle Charters. See above, p. 122. "

Argyle Inventory and Charters.
6
Argyle Charters. 7 Breadalbane Inventory.

12
Argyle Charters. The precept of seisin is addressed

8
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. i. fol. 14. Argyle Charters. to Charles Makarthur of Terowadich, Duncan Mak-

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 275. Among the names kellar of Ardare, Duncan Makarthure, Ewen Makdun-
connected with this transaction appear Donald Makcor- cane Makcorquidill, Malcom Makcorquidill his son,

cadil, Duncan M'Corcadill, Duncan M'Lowcas, Charles John Makarthour, and Ewen Makdonald Makcorqui-

Makarthure, Archibald Vchiltre, John M'Arthur, dill.
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the manor of which was made chief messuage.
1 In 1556 Duncan Makcorkatill resigned, and

Queen Mary granted to Archibald Earl of Ergile, the five marklands old extent of Fewnand

with the fishing of the same in the water of Aw, and one markland old extent of Auchindryne,

in the barony of Lochow.2 The barony of Phantellan, with the lands of Fanans, Achincref,

and Achindryen, was of the extent of 21 marks, 6 shillings and 8 pence.
8

In 1412 Colin Cambell of Lochaw granted to Ronald Malcome of Craignish the four penny-

lands of Lochaffir.4 In 1414 Duncan Cambell lord of Lochaw, with the consent of his son and

heir Celestine, granted to his kinsman Reginald Malcolmson of Cragynis certain lands, including

the four pennylands of Lochaffy on the north of the same, namely the pennyland of Dvaga, the

pennyland of Naarachan, the pennyland of Killemona, and the pennyland of Druminueran, lying

in the lordship of Lochaw, for payment of the usual services and a ship of twelve oars, and with

the provision that, if Reginald or his heirs should build the castle of Lochaffy, they should be

constables thereof for the overlord and his heirs.5 In 1528 Dugall Cambell of Coruorran

granted to Duncan M'Aulay of Ardorie the markland of Kilmun lying near Lochavich and (in ?)

the lordship of Middle Lochaw.6 In 1537 and 1541 Archibald Earl of Argyle granted to Ronald

M'Coull of Craignish, the son and heir of Dugall M'Coull of Craignish, the hinds of Kilmun and

Druminveran in the barony of Craignish.
7 In 1548 Archibald Campbell, fear of the earldom

of Ergile and of the lordship of Lome, in fulfilment of a contract between his father Earl Archi

bald and Hector M'Clane of Doard, granted to his father and Katherine M'Clane his wife certain

lands in Craginche, and also the markland of Dewaig, the markland of Narachan, the markland

of Kilmon, and the markland of Dunynveran, in the lordship of Lochaw.8 In 1627 Alexander

Campbell was served heir to his father Johne Campbell bishop of Argyle hi the three pennylands

and a half of Kilmwne, Downynveran, and Narrachan, in Glendoan on Lochawichsyd.
9

In 1529 Archibald Campbell fear of the earldom of Argyle, and of the lordship of Campbell and

Lome, and Earl Colin his father, granted to Sir John Campbell of Gaidar and his heirs male 11

marks of Eichterachin, 4 marks of Kylmon, 3 marks and 10 shillings of Sonoquhan Lower,

3 marks of Barbhey, 4 marks of Mekill Torrane, and 4 marks of Ormage, all of old extent, in the

barony of Lochchow.10 In 1548 Archibald Campbell fear of Argyle appears to have confirmed

the grant.
11

In 1542 Malcolm Makcorquidill fear of the lands and barony of Phantelane, and his father

Ewen Makcorquidill liferenter of the same, with the consent of Master Gilbert Makolchallum

rector of Craginche, Malcolm's curator, sold to Duncan Makarthur of Therowedich and Jonet

Campbell his wife, and to their son John Makarthur and his heirs, with remainder to the heirs

1

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxviii. no. 260. Reg. Sec. Sig.,
3 Paper at Taymonth. The lands of Fanans or Few-

vol. xvi. fol. 11. Argyle Inventory. nand, with perhaps some others here enumerated, lay
2
Argyle Charters. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxi. no. 295. in the parish of Inishail. See pott, p. 129.

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxviii. fol. 17. The seisin is wit- * Argyle Inventory.
nessed by Archibald M'Allane V'Corquidill, John 6 Argyle Charters.

M'lllewane, John M'Lachlane V'Dowle, Gilbert 6
Argyle Inventory.

7 Argyle Inventory.
M'Donche Doye, Sir Dowgal M'Kellar vicar of Lo- 8

Argyle Charters. See CRAIGNISH, p. 96.

chaw, Patrik M'Dowill V'Olchallum, and John Dow 9 Retours.
M'Keachra. 10 Lochnell Charters. n Lochnell Charters.



126 ORIGINES [KILCHRENAN.

whomsoever of Duncan Makarthur and his wife, and to the heirs whomsoever of Duncan himself,

the two marklands of Auchenacrywe (in the above grants of Fantelane styled Achnecrewe and

Auchincreif) in the barony of Phantelane and sheriffdom of Ergile.
1 In 1543 Queen Mary granted

to Duncan M'Arthure a crown charter of the land, and to Malcolm M'Corquydill a letter of rever

sion to the same.2 In the same year Malcolm Makcorkill, with the consent of his father Ewen

and his curator Master Gilbert Malcolm rector of Craginche, sold for life to Master Eolland

M'Cawis vicar of Inchald, with remainder in succession to his natural son Archibald M'Cawis and

his heirs male, to Archibald's brother Alexander and his heirs male, to his brother Duncan and

his heirs male, and to the nearest heirs whomsoever of Master Holland M'Cawis, the same lands of

Auchanocraif in the lordship of Lochaw, which had been previously alienated to him by Ewen

Makcorkill of Fanthelane. 3 In 1545 Queen Mary granted Master Holland a crown charter of the

lands.* In 1558 the same land was resigned by Archibald Makcawis of Auchnacraif, and granted by

Queen Mary to Archibald Campbell of Inneraw.5 In 1589 Duncan M'Arthor was served heir to his

father John in the lands of Auchanacryffin the barony of Phantelane, of the old extent of two marks.6

In 1432 Duncan Campbell lord of Lochaw granted to his son Colin in heritage, along with the

lands of Glenurchay, the four pennylands of Achykynnay with the isle called Elandorach, two

pennylands of Kelleag, five pennylands of Fernach, five pennylands of Innerynyn, five pennylands

of Cragbamoryain, and two marklands of Sonnochan Ouir, between the water called Altbane and the

water called Altbrekynnych, in the barony of Lochow, for service of ward, relief, and marriage,

and of one ship of sixteen oars for the King and the lord of Lochow when required, with reserva

tion of the liferent to the granter, and under reversion to him on failure of heirs.7 In the same

year the grant was confirmed by King James I.
8 In 1514 Colin Earl of Argyle confirmed the

same lands to Sir Colin Campbell of Glenorchy as heir to Sir Duncan Campbell his father.9 In

1523 the same earl confirmed to Duncan Campbell, the son and heir of Sir Colin Campbell of

Glenorchy, the 27 marklands of Lochow.10 In 1536 the lands of Lochaw were confirmed by
Earl Archibald to John the son and heir of Sir Colin Campbell of Glenorchy.

11 In 1550 Archi

bald Campbell fear of Argyle, with the consent of Earl Archibald his father, and of Colin

Campbell of Ardkinglas his curator, confirmed the lands of Lochowside to Colin Campbell of

Glenorchy the brother and heir male of the deceased Colin Campbell of Glenorchy, to be held of

the Earl and his son as formerly.
12 In 1561 Archibald Earl of Argyle confirmed the same lands

to Duncan the son and hen* apparent of Colin Campbell of Glenorchy, with remainder to the

heirs male and of entail specified in the King's mfeftment of the barony of Finlarg granted to the

said Coline and his predecessors, and with reversion to the Earl. 13 In 1585 Sir Duncan Camp
bell of Glenorchy granted to his son and heir apparent Colin the lands of Lochowside, to be held

of the Earl of Argyle the superior.
14 In 1587 the grant was confirmed -by Earl Archibald, with

the consent of the countess Lady Annas Keith, tutrix testamentary, and several of his kinsmen. 15

1
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxviii. no. 458. *

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxi. no. 420. Reg. Sec. Sig.,
2
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxviii. no. 458. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxix. fol. 68.

vol. xvii. ff. 53, 54. 6 Retours. ? Paper at Taymouth.
3
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxix. no. 279. 8 Breadalbane Inventory.

9 Ibid. 10 Ibid.
1
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxix. no. 279. " Ibid. 12 Ibid. 13 Ibid. " Ibid. 15 Ibid.
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In 1597 the same Sir Duncan granted to the same Colin the bailiary and stewardry of the same

lands, and the Earl in 1598 confirmed the grant.
1 The lands held by Glenurquhay in Middle

Lochaw extended to 26 marklands. 2 The rest of Middle Lochaw extended to 60 marklands. 8

In 1554 Sir Colin Campbell of Glenorchy granted to his servant Allan M'Allan V'Lauchlane

the lands of Auchakynnay, Achnamady, and Kalyeag, in Lochow.* In 1557 Colin Campbell of

Glenorchy granted to his servant Allan M'Allane V'AUane M'Douil V'Lauchlan the markland of

Auchnamadde, which he had resigned.
5 In 1580 the same markland was confirmed by Colin

Campbell of Glenvrquhay and Duncane his son to Lauchlane M'Allane V'Allane the son of the

deceased Alane M'Allane V'Allane V'Couil V'Lauchlane. 6 In 1586 Lauchlan M'Allan

V'Donald, the son and heir of Allan M'Allan V'Couil, and in 1607 Allan M'Lauchlan V'Allan

V'Innes V'Lauchlane, were seised in the same lands.7

In 1573 Colin Campbell of Glenvrquhay, and Duncane Campbell his son, fear of Glenvrquhay,

with the consent of Duncane's curators, granted to Donald Campbell of Lergys, with remainder

to his nephew John Campbell alias M'Patrik, and his heirs male and their subtenants of nay

hiear degre nor tharaeselff,' the four marklands of Innerynan Estir, and the markland of Crag-

bamory, then occupied by Duncane M'Couil V'Kannald, in the barony of Glenvrquhay; for

yearly payment of four bolls bear, four bolls oats for {
aitmale/ and four stones cheese, at the

castle of Glenvrquhay, a mail mart, a cayn wedder, and 40 shillings in money at the usual terms,

for Innerynan and two markis (marts ?) mail at the same terms for Cragbamory
' with his

awin leill, trew, and afald seruice at all tymes in the hieland vpoun his awin expenss, and in the

lawland vpoun the expenss of ws and our airis/ with service of manrent of his subtenants in the

same manner as the other inhabitants of the knds; on condition that Duncane and his heirs

should make their principal dwelling on the lands, occupy as much of them as possible with their

own '

gudis' (cattle) during their lease, and defend and not in any way oppress the other tenants

of Lochow ; the lease to be forfeited if the dues should remain unpaid for two terms.8 In 1574

Duncan Campbell, with the consent of Colin Campbill of Glenvrquhay his father, leased for 19

years to his servitor Gillecreist M'Conoquhy Duy V'Nocarde, to Katherine Nyen Douile V'Cono-

quhy his wife, to Duncane M'Gillecreist their eldest son, and Archibald M'Gillecreist his brother,

the two marklands of Innerynan Wester in the barony of Lochaw, then occupied by the said

Gillecreist, the lease to commence at Whitsunday 1575, for payment yearly of 20 shillings
' standand

male* at the usual terms, two stones of cheese, one boll bear, and one boll oats, to be delivered at

the castle of Glenvrquhay, half a mail mart, and half a wedder, with their service at all times

during the lease.9 In the same year the same Duncan Campbell granted a 19 years' lease of

the two marklands of Innerynan Wester on the same terms to his servitor Alane Makconoquhy

V'Corquidill, with remainder to his eldest son Lauchlane M'Allane V'Conoquhy V'Corquidill,

and his brother german Duncane M'Allane V'Conaquhy V'Corquidill.
10 In 1576 Colin Campbell

1 Breadalbane Inventory.
6 '

Regester' at Taymouth.
3
Paper at Taymouth.

~
Breadalbane Inventory.

3
Paper at Taymouth. 8 '

Regester
5
at Taymouth.

4 Breadalbane Inventory.
9 '

Regester' at Taymonth.
5
'Regester' at Taymouth. 'Regester' at Taymouth.
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of Glenvrquhy, with the consent of his son Duncane, leased for nineteen years to his servant Dun-

cane Makdouill V'Oynill, the lands of Nether Fernych in the barony of Lochaw, of the old extent

of four marks, the lease to commence at Whitsunday 1577, for yearly payment of two bolls bear,

two bolls oats that wil be ait male,' four stones cheese, a mail mart, a kane wedder, and 3 marks

Scots at the usual terms, with all dues and services, the said Duncan and his subtenants being

astricted to the mill of Lochaw in payment and service for their land like the other tenants of the

lands of Lochaw, and being bound to reside chiefly on the lands. 1 In the same year the same

Colin, with consent of his son Duncane granted to his servant Johne Makellair a nineteen years'

lease of the lands of Over Fernoch, then occupied by the said Johne and his subtenants, to com

mence at Whitsunday 1578, for yearly payment of 40 shillings Scots, two bolls bear, two bolls

oats, a mail mart, four stones of cheese, and a kane wedder, with all other dues and service, the

tenant being in this case also astricted to the mill of Lochaw and bound to reside upon the lands.2

In 1630 Archibald Campbell was served heir to his father James Campbell of Croachan in the

lands of Crochan-Lochaw called Crochanmiddill, Derrimoldonych, Ardquhilkechan, Barmaddie,

and Corribowis, in the barony of Lochaw, together of the old extent of eleven marks and a half. 3

On Inchconnel, an island near the eastern shore of Lochaw, stand the fine ruins of the castle of

Inchconnel, the ancient seat of the lords of Lochaw, and subsequently of the earls of Argyle.
4

In 1361, in the case of a sale of certain lands by Cristina of Craginis to her kinsman Colin the

son and heir of Gillaspic lord of Lochaw, the penalty for contravention of the sale was to be paid

at the castle of Ynischonnill (or Hynisconnill).
5 It is apparently one of the three castles in

Louchquhaw mentioned by Fordun about the year 1400. 6 In 1414 a charter by Duncan

Campbell lord of Lochaw was given at his castle of Innyschonill.
7 In 1432 Inchechonnil was

one of three places at which, by an agreement between Suffhe M'Ewyn lord of Ottirinweran

and Gillaspy Cambel the son and heir of Duncan Cambell lord of Lochaw, the former, when he

should have an heir, was to pay to the latter a certain sum of money and a number of marts.8 In 1493

Inchonyl was the chief messuage of the baronies of Lochaw, Glenorchy, Ovircowale, and Kilmon,

and of the lands of Orchart, Straithache, Glasry, Ottir, Melphort, and Craginche, then belonging

to Archibald Earl of Ergil.
9 In 1541, when the barony of Lochow was erected anew by King

James V. in favour of another Earl Archibald, the castle of Incheconnell was appointed to be the

chief messuage.
10

In the churchyard of Kilchrenan there is a narrow old tomb with sculpture much defaced,

universally known in the district as the tomb of Colin More, who was lord of Lochaw in the

thirteenth century, and from whom his descendants have the name Mac Chaillien More. 11

1 '

Regester' at Taymouth. Argyle Charters. See KILFINAN, p. 54.
2
'Regester' at Taymouth. 9

Argyle Charters.
3 Retours. 10

Argyle Charters. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxvii. no.
4 MS. Maps in Adv. Lib. Macfarlane's Geo. Collect. 152. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xiv. fol. 77.

New Stat. Ace. Information by Sir Alexander Camp- u Trans. Camb. Camd. Soc., p. 185. Information by
bell of Barcaldine. Sir Alexander Campbell of Barcaldine. The tradition

5 Argyle Charters. See CRAIGNISH, pp. 94, 95. of the district is, that he fell in a battle fought with the
8 Forduni Scotichronicon, lib. ii. c. 10. Macdougals at a place between Lochavich and Loch-
7 Argyle Charters. scammadill. Note by Rev. D. M'Lean.
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INISHAIL.

Insalte 1 Inchesalt 2 Inchald 3 Inchalt 4 Inchalde 5
Inisaill 6

Inchecheall 7 Inshaill8 Inshaell9 Inchaill.
10

Deanery of Lorn. (Map,

No. 33.)

IN 1618 this parish was united to Glenorchy, and having been disjoined from it in 1650, was

again united by the Act Rescissory in 1662. 11

The old parish of Inishail comprehended the island of that name and several smaller islands

lying in Lochaw, and also some of the land on each side of that hike, extending on the west as

far as Loch Etive, and thus including all the land between the rivers Awe and Neant.

Fordun, writing about the year 1400, says,
* In Louchquhau is the isle of Inchesalt, in which is

a parish church.' 12 In 1542 and 1543 Master Roland Makawis was vicar of Inchalt.18 In 1572

Master Donald Carswell was presented by Archibald Earl of Argyle to the vicarage of Inchalde,

and in 1585 with the consent of the patron granted to Archibald Carswell of Carnasarie the

whole teinds of the vicarage.
14 In 1618 James lord of Madertie, commendator of Inchaffray,

leased to Patrick M'Artor of Torvadiche for nineteen years the teind sheaves and other teinds

called ' the brokis frutis,' and the rents both great and small of the parish church and parish of

Inchald, the parsonage and vicarage thereof, so far as the fruits of the church were part of the

abbey of Inchaffray and of its patrimony, the grantee paying 12 Scots yearly to the commendator,

and to the minister the dues assigned to him by the commissioners of parliament, with the excep

tion of the teinds of Barbreklochow which were held by Donald Campbell of Barbreklochow. 15 In

1630 the teinds of Inchecheall, leased to Patrick M'Kairtour of Tullierodiche, were valued at

238, 6s. 8d. yearly, and, with the exception of 12 paid as duty to '

my lord of Madertie,' were

taxed at 6, Is. for the relief of beneficed persons.
16 In 1662 Elizabeth Murray, the widow of

Thomas Menzies of Tigermach, as the heir of her brother, who was the heir of their father Master

Patrick Murray commendator of Inchaffray, and with the consent of her mother Mrs. Magdalen

Murray, leased to Duncan Campbell captain of Dunoon for 12 Scots yearly the parsonage and

vicarage of the church and parish of Inshald, being a kirk of the abbey of Inchaffray.
17 In 1667

1 A. D. 1375. Argyle Charters. 8 A. D. 1669. Acta Parl. Scot, vol. vii. p. 619.
* Circa A. D. 1400. Forduni Scotichronicon, lib. ii.

9 A. D. 1695. Retours.

cap. 10. 10 A. D. 1698. Retoors.
3 A. D. 1529. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxi. no. 285. " Old Stat. Ace.

A. D. 1543. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxix. no. 279. A. D. 12 Forduni Scotichronicon, lib. ii. cap. 10.

1618. Liber Insule Missarum, p. 137.
13 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxviii. no. 458 ; lib. xxix. no. 279.

* A. D. 1542. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxviii. no. 458. " Protocol Book of Gavin Hammiltoun at Taymouth.
5 A. D. 1572. Protocol Book of Gavin Hammiltoun Argyle Inventory.

at Taymouth. Liber Insule Missarum, pp. 137, 138.
6 Circa A. D. 1600. MS. Maps in Adv. Lib. 16 Liber Insule Missarum, p. 116.
1 A. D. 1630. Liber Insule Missarum, p. 116.

' l7 Argyle Inventory.
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the patronage of Inshaall was included in a new grant of the earldom of Argyle by King Charles

II. to Earl Archibald. 1 In 1669 Lieutenant-general William Drummond, a privy councillor of

King Charles II., had a charter under the great seal ratified by the Scottish parliament of the

kirklands and teinds of Inshaill and other parish churches in the sheriffdom of Argyle, with the

exception of the manses and glebes.
2 In 1695 Archibald Earl of Argyle was served heir to Earl

Archibald his father in the advowson, rectory, and vicarage of the parish church of Inshaell. 3 In

1698 William Viscount Strathalland, Lord Madertie, was served heir to his father the former

viscount in the kirklands, teinds, and patronage of Inchaill.4

The church stood upon the island which gave name to the parish, and continued to be the parish

church till 1736.6 There are still to be seen a fragment of the wall and other ruins.6 The pre

sent church was built about the year 1750.7

On the island of Inishail are the remains of a building said to have been a Cistercian nunnery,

the temporalities of which, it is also said, were at the Reformation granted to Hay the abbot of

Inchaffray, who embraced the reformed doctrines.8

In 1529 Archibald Earl of Argyle, for the honour of God, of the Virgin Mary, of Saint Fyndoc,

and of all the saints, granted to Duncan Makcaus, with remainder in succession to his brothers

Ewen and Alexander, and to his own heirs whomsoever, the lands of Barindryane in the lordship

of Lochaw, of the old entent of twenty shillings, to be held of the Earl in heritage and charitable

alms, on condition that the grantees and their heirs should at their own expense becomingly

maintain the chapel of Saint Fyndoc founded in the island of Inchald, and cause one mass to be

celebrated there every week for the weal of the souls of King James V., of his predecessors and

successors, of the Earl's deceased father Colin and mother Jonet, Earl and Countess of Ergyle,

of himself, his predecessors, and his successors, and of all the faithful dead.9 In 1556 the grant

was confirmed by Queen Mary.
10

On the Priest's Isle are the remains of a building supposed to have been the dwelling of an

ecclesiastic.11

In the year 1375 John of Prestwych, the son and heir of the deceased Mariot Garrechel, for

a certain sum of money paid- to him beforehand, sold to Colin Cambale, the son and heir of

Gyllaspic Cambale lord of Lochaw, the half of fifteen pennylands, with the half of the island of

Inaalte, lying in the upper barony of Lochaw, namely, the half of the five pennylands called

Terwhedych, the half of the five pennylands of Selechan, and the half of the five pennylands of

Dalyen, in which Duncan M'Nacthane lord of that Dk had died vest and seised.12 Between

the years 1390 and 1406 King Robert III. granted to Maurice M'Naughtane various lands in

Over Lochow.13 In 1403 Margaret the daughter of Gyllecrist called Macgillegeachin, with the

1
Argyle Inventory.

8 New Stat. Ace.
2 Acta Parl. Scot., vol. vii. p. 619. 9

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxi. no. 285.
3 Retours. i Retours. 10

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxi. no. 285. Reg. Sec. Sig.,
4 New Stat. Ace. Trans. Camb. Camd. Soc., p. 92. vol. xxviii. no. 4.
6 Trans. Camb. Carad. Soc., p. 92. Note by Rev. D. u New Stat. Ace.

M'Lean. 12
Argyle Charters.

7 New Stat Ace. w Robertson's Index, p. 149, no. 38.



WI8HA1L.] PAROCHIALES. 131

consent of her son and heir Fynlay Macawaran, resigned to Colin Cambell lord of Lochaw, her

overlord, the sixth part of Upper Lochow and other lands, which belonged to her in heritage, and

formerly belonged to Alexander M'Neacden lord of the same lands. 1 In 1604 Archibald Cars-

well of Carnassary and Neil his son resigned to Archibald Earl of Argyle and his son the forty

shillinglands of Ardathyne, with the isle of Inschald and bailiary of the same, in the barony of

Lochaw. a It was probably after 1604 that Sir Duncan Campbell of Glenvrquhay, who was lord

from 1583 to 1621, acquired the island of Inschesaill, for the '

rights' of which he paid 1000

marks. 3 The ' officiarie' lands of Ovir Lochaw extended to 60 marklands.4

Terwhedych, mentioned in the above transaction in 1375, was afterwards held by a family of

M'Arthurs. Of these there appear on record, in 1513 and 1518 Charles Makarthour of Therava-

dich (or Terowadich)
5 in 1529 and 1542 Duncan M'Carthur of Terridowedich (or Thero-

wedich)
6 in 1569 Johne Makfinla M<Arthur of Terowadych

7 and in 1599 Patrick M<Arthur of

Terivadin, Torvadiche, or Tullierodiche.8

In 1510 Sir Duncan Campbele of Glenwrquha granted to Archibald Earl of Ergile the right of

reversion to the lands of Barbreck and Pollindowich, alienated to him by the Earl, on payment of

100 Scots in gold and silver on one day on the high altar of the parish church of Glenwrquha,

on condition that Sir Duncan or his heirs should be warned by the Earl or his heirs forty days

before payment either personally or at the church of Glenwrquha by open proclamation on a

Sunday, and providing that, if Sir Duncan or his heirs should evade the receipt of the reversion

money, the Earl should notwithstanding have access to the lands, and the money should be put

into the hands of the vicar of Glenwrquha and the constable of the place of Glenwrquha for the

use of Sir Duncan and his heirs.9 In 1604 Master Donald Campbell, the son of the deceased

Sir John Campbell of Calder, resigned to Archibald Earl of Argyle the six marklands of Barblek-

lochaw lying on Lochawside. 10 Donald Campbell of Barbrek-lochow (the same Donald) held the

lands of Barblek-lochow in 1615 and 1618, and probably till 1629, when he was created a baronet

and held the lands of Ardnamurchan.11

In the year 1615 the Earl of Argyle, who had appointed Sir Duncane Campbell of Glenvrquhay

his forester of the island of Inschsaill, granted warrant to Robert Campbell of Glenfalloch to seize

in his name any 'gudis or bestiall' found upon the island, of which two thirds should be appro

priated to the Earl's use, and the remaining third to the use of his forester.
12

1
Argyle Charters. Finlay Macawaran (that is, Fin-

7 Monzie Inventory.

lay the son of the baron) appears to be Maccorquodill,
8 Argyle Inventory. Liber Insule Missarum, pp. 116,

who is still locally known as Macwarran. Note by Rev. 137.
9 Argyle Charters.

D. M Lean. 10 Argyle Inventory.
2 Argyle Inventory.

"
Gregory's Highlands and Isles, pp. 3?l, 382, 384,

3 Black Book of Taymouth. 400, 407-409, 411. Liber Insule Missarum, p. 138.
4 Paper at Taymouth. 8 Argyle Charters, 13 Paper at Taymouth. For the history of Fanans
6
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxi. no. 285 ; lib. xxviii. no. 458. and other lands, see KILCHBENAN, pp. 124, 125.-
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MUCKAIRN.

Mocarne 1 Mocarn8
Killespickerrill

8
Kilespik Kerrill.

4
Deanery of Lorn.

(Map, No. 34.)

THIS parish was in 1637 united by act of parliament to Ardchattan.6

The parish of Muckairn or Kilespickerril lay along the south side of Loch Etive, between the

stream called Lusragan on the west and the loch and stream called Neaunt or Naunt on the east,

the ground rising from its generally low and indented shore to a hilly range which in some parts

attains the height of 1100 feet above the level of the sea.6 It included the ancient barony of

Kilmaronag, a ploughgate of land call Auchnacloich, and the island called Elinanabb (the abbot's

isle) lying in one of its numerous creeks.7

The church of Muckairn belonged to the bishop of Dunkeld.8 In 1527 Sir John Leiche vicar

of Mocarne died, and John Makgregour was presented to the vicarage by King James V.9 In

1553 a charter by Archibald Master of Ergile is witnessed by Master Niel M'Arthour vicar of

Mocarne. 10 In 1640 James Levingstoun, keeper of the privy seal, had from King Charles I. a

fifty-seven years' lease of the temporality of Argyle and the Isles, and of the lands and teinds of

the lark of Killespick-kerrell belonging to the bishoprick of Dunkeld.11 In 1685 a confirmation of

the marquisate of Huntly to George Duke of Gordon by King James VII. included the patronage

of the church of Kilchyrill or Kyllacherall (Killespickerrill ?), with a yearly fair on the 20th of

November.13

The church appears to have stood originally at Kilmaronag in the west of the parish, where the

ruins of a church may still be traced, and was probably dedicated to Saint Ronan. 18 The church of

Kilespickerril, situated on the left bank of the Neaunt, and said to have been built shortly before the

Reformation, and to have been dedicated to Saint Cyril the bishop, was latterly the parish church. 14

There still remains part of its walls, which seem to have undergone modern alterations.15 There

was also a church at Kilvarie (apparently dedicated to Saint Mary) near the western boundary of

the parish, of which no trace remains. 16 At Kilespickerril there is a modern church built in 1829. 17

1 A. D. 1527. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. vi. fol. 60; vol. vii. 10
Argyle Charters,

fol. 56. 3 A. D. 1533. Argyle Charters. n
Argyle Inventory.

8 A. D. 1636. Retours. M Acta Parl. Scot, vol. viii. p. 504.
4 Circa A. D. 1640. Blaen. New Stat. Ace. 13 New Stat. Ace. The Irish had an affectionate way
' New Stat. Ace. J New Stat Ace. of naming their saints by prefixing the term ' mo (my),'
8
Argyle Inventory. MS. quoted in New Stat. Ace. and affixing the term '

og (little)' and thus ' Ronan '

9
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. vi. fol. 60; vol. vii. fol. 56. The became '

Moronog.' Note by William Skene Esq.

presentation is directed to the vicar-general of the Isles,
" Blaen's Map. Macfarlane's Geog. Collect New

but no parish of Mocarne ever was in that diocese. The Stat Ace. Trans. Camb. Camd. Soc., p. 93. Retours.

church may have been retained by the bishop ofDunkeld The name may perhaps point to Erald or Harold the

when the bishoprick of Argyle was erected out of his first bishop of Argyle.
diocese. The abbacy of lona was under his jurisdiction

'' Trans. Camb. Camd. Soc., pp. 93, 94.

to a comparatively late date. u New Stat Ace. 17 New Stat Ace.



MrCKAIRN.]

In tho YWUT l.WJ Farvharxl bishop of tho Ish-s. and poqvmal oommondator of tho abt>ov of

loohnkill. for tho nngmontation of tho ro\onuos of tho ablvy. ,-uul t
>

-onoy pul
to him iH'forohsuul. ami othor fa\ours frxxutontly -hown to him by Sir John C;uuplvH of I'a.i.v:.

>;rantod to Sir John tho following towns and lands of Mnkoarn. namoly. tho town ami lamia of

l.yiM, oxtomlhu* to .*> ponn v lands : Kilnuu'ronag. ." ponny lands; roulmadallioht, 7 ponny land*

I'l.is.-irraoho. ,"> ponnyl.-mds . Varnioht. l> ponnylamls ; Atrlnasko. .' jvnnylands . kill\nai>o. .'

ponny l.uuls ; lallynilx>r, 7 j>onn\ l;inl-< .
\ u, 10 jHMinylatuis ; KiK^pirkorril. U* |vnn\ l.mlv .

Anlvnoir. (> ponnylamN ; Skowlo. .' poi\nyl:nols : H;rhi^iHon\ l^ |HMinvl.tnN . l>unt:v \nth.tn<\

4^ |HM)uyl;uu!- .
!' ponny l:uuls ; Druiuvnturno, i> (HMinvl.tnds ; iMynonukry . lO|-,-i,i\

laniU; AohtuvoNsinolo. ('> j>>nnyl.u\<ls ; ami Kilntokowo. ."> jvnnylan.U fo^thor witl> (hoortkjtof

Iviilio of tho l.inils ('VdMi.Un^ in tho ivnt.il to tho smu of l'7S SV-O(N. '>. fv>r r.u-li of IW NJN of

hlaok oiittnoal. :uul t'>-i. Sil. for o;ioh of 'J

"

l>olls KMT; (>> !>,< liolil in honc^o for vo.irlv |\y uu-nl of

81, of & 6d. for e*oh of At lift hoik, wd of 7*. Bd. for *oh of UM 85, in Soote ttunt>y, in

tH]ua) portions at tho fojvsts of Stunt John UM BlfltiBl (June 34) an.l Saint An,hv tl\o

(Nov. 90) thus ingimittug th rente! in victual by the sum of 4, 7s, 6d., iuul tho wholo

mentation in monoy ami victual boinc i!7. 7s. (5,1.
' In l.VV'i tho jjrant ww wnrtruuxl by Si

D.iriu-; tho lo^ato of I'opo (Moniont VH. ; In 1 ,'!('> Ko>lori>- M.-u-lan,- :jn-I\<lo:o>n of tho Ulox. anl

N ioar i^Mioral tlurinir a vaoanoy. oontinnotl tho laiul of Moukoarno to Arolutxdl Tampboll of CMr.
tlio son of Sir John who olio<l vost and soi-^ivl tlion-in.

:; In !.'(> I tho abNt of lona hl ono

l>onnylaiul in Muokarn.' In 1 >('>l John oonuuondator of Anlohattan apjxws to I\:NO intinuHi

tho land of Muokairn to Mastor Alovuulor I'atnplvll.* In 1 .'> >>f Hisliop Kan-harxl

\\.LS i-ontiniusl by John bishop of tho Mos.' ;

In 1,'SI u as oontinmxl bv Kini; J:uuo> VI. :

In 1608 John Oamphill ww inftjft by Kii\g Junw VI. in the Itarony of Kihuohn>n^ or

Mui-kairno. s In U't.'Ul Sir John Caiuplvll jjnu\tnl tho juno txtrnny to John l\-uupKU his .vn.'

In \(\:\(\ HonaKl K^in S' was sor\ol hoir to his tathor William Kwinj; in UariiulrxMuvn in tho tiftwn

ponny lands of Kiliua-hn>na^o and Aiu-halomonio in tho lan>ny of Kihnaolironaco uul pansli of

Killospiokorrill.
10 In \i\(\\ Kin>r I'harlos 11. oontirniOAl to Sir How Campboll of I'aMor (ho jrrants

of l(HHl and U>.'k'l.
n Tho Uxnuiy or rojrality of Kiliunntntur inohuiott twonty ("no ploujjhjrtO!,

u

and was of tho oxtont of (!(> marks. 1
'

5

Auohnaolou-h was hold by UM abboti of InohaftHy. In 1563 tho land* of Auchincloich in tho

lordship of l.onio and shoritVdom of Kr^ilo \>,-ro hold v.f tho abbot by Jauios Hrumond of luoh-

afray.
u In U'.'JS Aivhikild Campboll of I'roavhan was sorv.xl hon to his m'andfathor ArohiUld

1 Locnn.ll CfcaftlM. A manoawipt at LsdMtU
'

in tb Ntw Stat Aoo., rtat that th barony
th ohnreh by Kbf Maleolu HI. and Lotted Ofartm.

IMS g,,,,,,,, MarH-arot. wan loas.'.l by li.sho,. l',-,,,u!,anl Aota ParL Soot, VOk vii. p. 9IM.
t,- Ma,-,l,.uK'al of l.orn. .,n,l on IMS ro.nx.l l>. ,..,v tlu- Ata Part. Soot, Vl. rti. p. *4M vra itranUd to Su- .I..IMI c.uni-i'.'li. win. nftw- > fUtoura.
om mbtaM wmt^ it ftom MaodoviaL No r- Aota Part. 8ooi, vol. vii p. 3
'"""' '''" '"

I'
1 '"'''' 1 '"' (l "- -(.ii.nu-nt - MS ,,m.t,-,l in Now Stat \,v

l..vliuollChart,M- ' l,oohm-lU-har<,Ts P.,,.,-!- at Tavnu.uth
Toll. lo K.'b. All... p. 3.



134 OKIGLNES [GLENORCHY.

Campbell of Lochinnell in the five pennylands of Auchincloche, with the isles in the sea and the

lakes on the lands of old belonging to the monastery of Inchechaffray.
1 In 1630 the valued rent

of the forty shillinglands of Auchincloich was 133, 6s. 8d., which was taxed to the extent of

3, 12s. lid. for the relief of beneficed persons.
2 The island of Elinanabb, lying adjacent to

the lands of Auchnacloich, is said to have been the residence of the abbots of Inchaffray in

troublesome tunes.8

In 1601 John Campbell of Calder granted to his wife Jane Campbell, the daughter of Sir

Duncan Campbell of Glenvrquhay, for life, the six pennylands of Auchanacossin, and the six

pennylands of Kilmolruy, in the barony of Muckarne, in special warrant of the ten marklands of

Eichtrianchin, and the two marklands of the same named Barrafailis, in the barony of Lochaw.4

In the same year he granted her a liferent of five pennylands of Lacalte, five pennylands of

Glascarraig, fifteen pennylands of Kilmochronaig, seven pennylands of Coulnadallach, seven penny-

lands of Balliedewar, ten pennylands of Clynamakrie, and four pennylands of Dountanachane, in

the same barony.
5

GLENORCHY.

Dysert
6 Disart 7

Dysart
8

Glenwrquha, Glenvrquha
9 Kirk of Glen-

vrquhay called Clachandysert
10

Clachan-Disert, Claghan-Diseirt
11

Dysart and Glenurquhie.
12

Deanery of Lorn. (Map, No. 35.)

THE parishes of Glenorchy and Inishail were united in 1618, disjoined in 1660, and again united

by the Act Kescissory of 1662. 18

The large and mountainous parish of Glenorchy may be described generally as lying between

the confines of Perthshire on the east and a line uniting the northern extremities of Lochawe

and Lochetive on the west. Its three principal valleys are Glenstrae, Glenorchy, and Glenlochay,

watered by the streams from which they are named. Near the centre of the parish lies Loch

Tulla, while on the north it is indented by Loch Lydon, and on the south by Lochawe.

In the year 1390 and subsequently the church of Dysart appears in record as the burying place

of the Macgregors.
14 In 1449 a charter of John Stewart lord of Lome is witnessed by Sir Gavin

1 Retours. a Liber Insule Missarum, p. 109. Not of the Clan Gregor, pp. 40-48. A. D. 1629. Argyle
3 MS. in New Stat. Ace. Charters.
* Protocol Book of Gavin Hammiltouu at Taymouth. 9 A. D. 1510. Argyle Charters.
* Protocol Book of Gavin Hammfltoun at Taymouth. 10 A. D. 1616. Black Book of Taymouth.
6 A. D. 1449. Paper at Taymouth. A. D. 1586. " A. D. 1600-1700. MS. Maps, in Adv. Lib. Mac-

Protocol Book of Gavin Hammiltouu. A. D. 1614. farlane's Geog. Collect.

Black Book of Taymouth. w A. D. 1672. Acta Parl. Scot, voL vii. p. 104.
7 A. D. 1498. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 401. 3 Old Stat Ace.
8 A. D. 1510-1542. 'Regester' at Taymonth. Hist. " Hist Not. of the Clan Gregor, pp. 40-47.



GLENOBCHY.] PAROCHIALES. 135

the curate of Dysert.
1 In 1498, 1510, and 1523, Gilbert Borach (or Borricht) was vicar of

Disart.2 In 1510 Sir Duncan Campbell of Glenwrquha granted to Archibald Earl of Ergile

the right of reversion to certain lands, on payment of 100 Scots on the high altar of the parish

church of Glenwrquha, and on condition that Sir Duncan or his heirs should be warned either

personally or at the church of Glenwrquha on a Sunday by open proclamation, and, that if they

should evade receipt, the money should be lodged in the hands of the vicar of Glenvrquha and of

the constable of the place of Glenurquha.
3 The church seems to have had an altar called the

high altar of Glensthray.* In 1614 Sir Duncan Campbell of Glenvrquhay paid the sum of 1000

for two liferents and a nineteen years lease of the teinds of the kirk of Dysert in Glenurquhay.
5

In 1616 he paid to Mr Neill Campbell parson of Glasrie 333, 6s. 8d. for the bishop's quarter

of the parsonage and vicarage of the same church.6 In 1629 Master N. Cameroune was vicar of

Dysart.
7 In 1637 Archibald Campbell of Kilmun assigned to Archibald Lord Lome a lease of

the whole teinds of Dysart in Glenurchay which had been granted him by Master Duncan Campbell

provost of Kilmun.8

In the year 1586 the church stood ' on a certain island naturally formed and surrounded by the

water of Vrquhay.'
9 In the following century Sir Duncan Campbell of Glenvrquhay 'gaif for

the building and reparinge of the kirk of Glenvrquhay callit Clachandysert, being altogidder

rowiuus and decayit in anno 1615, and compleit in Maij in anno 1616 zeiris, ane thowsand pundis

money.'
10 'The church,' says Pennant in 1769, 'is seated on a knowl in a large isle formed by

the river.'
11 The present church was built in 1811 on the same island. 12 Near Dalmally is the

well of Saint Conan. 13

The sheriffdom of Lorn or Argyle, erected by King John Balliol in 1292, included the lands

of John of Glenurwy.
14 In 1296 John of Glenurchy, who is ranked among the nobles of Scot

land, was taken by King Edward I. at the battle of DWbar, and afterwards had his lands restored

to him on condition of serving that king in his wars in France. 16 Before the year 1335 King

David II. granted the lands of Glenurchy to Margaret Glenurchy (alleged to be the daughter of

John of Glenurchy) and to her husband John Campbell (the son of Sir Neil Campbell of Lochaw,

and afterwards Earl of Athole in right of his mother the sister of King Robert Bruce).
16 Their

1
Paper at Taymouth. on the right bank of the Orchy, on the side opposite to

2
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 401. 'Regester

5
at Dahnally.

Taymouth. Hist. Not of the Clan Gregor, p. 46. 13 Old Stat. Ace.
3
Argyle Charters. " Acta Part. Scot, vol. 1. p. 91. This John of Glen-

* Hist. Not. of Chin Gregor, p. 47. urwy is supposed to have been of the surname M'Gre-
4 Black Book of Taymouth. gor. Hist Not of Clan Gregor, p. 6. In 1293 the same
6 Black Book of Taymouth. king ordered Alexander of Argyle and his bailies of
7 Argyle Charters. Lochane to summon Sir Angus the son of Dovenald,
8
Argyle Inventory. Lawmund M'Greghere, and Annessius Duncanson

9 Protocol Book of Gavin Haminiltoun. M'Gregere, to come to him wheresoever he might be
10 Black Book of Taymouth. in Scotland within fifteen days after next Easter, and
11 Tour in Scotland, vol. ii. p. 215. do homage. Acta Parl. Scot, vol. i. p. 92, Rymer, vol.
12 New Stat Ace. Mr. Howson (Trans. Camb. Camd. ii. p. 604.

Soc., p. 92) says that according to his informants the ls Rotuli Scotia?, vol. i. pp. 43,45. Hist. Not. of Clan,

former church stood, not within the present church- Gregor, p. 6.

yard, but on the hill above Dalmally, or to the north of 16 Robertson's Index, p. 44, no. 7, p. 26, no. 11. Hist
it. The Adv. Lib. sketches and Blaeu's Map place it Not of Clan Gregor, p. 6.
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issue, the heir of the earldom of Athole, must have died between the years 1335 and 1341,
l

and the lands of Glenvrquhay next appear in the hands of John M'Gregor of Glenvrquhay

who died in 1390.2 Before the year 1407 they were held of the crown by the Campbells

of Lochaw. 3 In that year they were resigned by Colin Cambel of Lochaw to Robert Duke

of Albany, Regent of Scotland, who gave the same Colin a new grant of Glenurchay and of

all other lands in the sherifldom of Argyle which he held of the king in chief.* In 1415 died

Gregor M'Anecham, the son of John M<Gregor, who from his designation
' in Glenvrquhay'

appears to have been a tenant on the lands. 5 In 1493 King James IV. confirmed the barony of

Glenvrquhay to Archibald Earl of Ergile as heir to Earl Colin his father.6 At that time Glen

vrquhay together with Ovircowal and Lochaw yielded yearly 690 marks. 7 In 1503 Colin

Campbell was served heir to Archibald his father in the lands of Glenwrchay, of the old extent of

200 marks.8 In 1513 King James V. confirmed the barony of Glenvrquhay, included in that

of Lochaw, to the same Colin, then Earl of Argyle.
9 In 1526 the barony of Vrquhay was

resigned by the same earl to King James V., who granted it to Archibald his son and heir

apparent, with reservation of the liferent to the Earl, and of the terce to his wife. 10 In 1541 the

lands and barony of Glenvrquhay were resigned by the same Archibald, then Earl of Argyle, and

granted to him anew by the same king.
11 In 1542 he again resigned them into the hands of the

King, who then granted them to Archibald Campbell his son and heir, and united them and other

lands into the free barony of Lochow, with reservation as in 1526. 12

In 1432 Duncan Campbell lord of Lochaw granted to his son Colin in heritage the lands of

Glenurchay, with the annexed islands called Elanewyr, Elanduffeir, Elankylquhurne, and Elan-

lochtollyff, and other lands in the barony of Lochaw, with reservation of the liferent to the granter,

for the usual services, and a ship of sixteen oars to be furnished for the king and the lord of

Lochaw when required.
13 In the same year King James I. confirmed the grant.

14 In 1442 a

charter of Sir Duncan Cambel of Lochaw is witnessed by Sir Colin Cambel of Glenurquha.
15 In

1467 Colin Cambel of Glenurquha appears in record. 16 In 1470 Sir Colin Cambel of Glenurquha

bound himself not to contravene his resignation of the lands exchanged for Lome, and he and his

brothers Duncan and Archibald were among the heirs of remainder in the grant of that lordship

to Colin Earl of Ergile.
17 In the same year Colin Earl of Argyle granted to his uncle Sir Colin

Campbell of Glenvrquhay, and Sir Colin's son Duncan, the stewardry of his own lands of Glen

vrquhay, and of Maklauchlane's lands of Glenvrquhay, on condition that they should agree with

1 Rymer, vol. iv. p. 711- Hist. Not. of Clan Gregor,
10

Argyle Charters. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxiii. no.

pp. 6, 7. 44.

2 Hist. Not. of Clan Gregor, p. 40. "
Argyle Charters. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxvii. no.

3 Argyle Charters. 152. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xiv. fol. 77.
4 Argyle Charters. 1J Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxviii. no. 345. Reg. Sec. Sig.,
* Hist. Not. of Clan Gregor, p. 40. vol. xvi. ff. 64, 65.

6 Argyle Charters. 13 Breadalbane Inventory.
7 Argyle Charters. M Breadalbane Inventory.
8 Retours. In the following century Glenurquhay 15

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. iv. no. 21.

and Stronmelaquhan, with 5 of Laweris, are stated at 16
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. vii. nn. 27, 129.

100 marklands. Paper at Taymouth. 17 Argyle Charters. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. vii. no. 203.
9
Argyle Charters. See KILBBIDE, p. 112.
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John M'Gregoure anont the stewardry of the lands which he held of the Earl ; and granting them

also that they should not pay him more than 40 marks for the relief of all the lands which they

held of him in Glenvrquhay and Lochow. 1 In various years between 1478 and 1513 Duncan or

Sir Duncan Cambell of Glenvrquhay appears in record.2 In 1481 he was one of the heirs of re

mainder in a grant of lands in Knapdale by King James HI. to Colin Earl of Ergile.
8 In 1494

he gave his lands of Glenvrquha in the barony of Lochaw, and the lands of Menstre in Clakman-

nane, in warrandice for the payment of 16 marks sterling in gold and silver to be paid yearly for

the lands and castle of Campbel, Dolar, or Glovm, in the barony of Dunkeld, which were granted

by Bishop George to Archibald Earl of Ergile, with remainder to the same Duncan and others.4

In 1514 Colin Earl of Argyle confirmed the lands and islands of Glenvrquhay to Sir Colin Camp
bell as heir to Sir Duncan Campbell his father.5 In 1523 the same earl confirmed to Duncan

Campbell, the son and heir of Sir Colin, the 80 marklands of Glenvrquhay with the fortalice of

the same. 6 In 1536 King James V. granted to John Earl of Athole the ward of all lands both

in property and tenandry that belonged to the deceased Duncan Campbell of Glenurquhay his

kinsman, or to Duncan's father the deceased Sir Colin Campbell of Glenurquhay.
7 In 1536

Archibald Earl of Argyle granted to John Campbell of Glenvrquhay the ward, relief, and nonentry
dues of all the lands that belonged to the Earl by the decease of Duncan Campbell of Glenvr

quhay, Sir Colin Campbell of Glenvrquhay his son, and Duncan Campbell Sir Colin's son and the

brother of John Campbell.
8 In the same year Earl Archibald confirmed the lands of Glenvr

quhay to the same John Campbell, who was one of the Earl's particular friends taken under the

King's protection during his stay with the King beyond sea.9 He appears in record in 1539,

and in 1549 he had a grant of the lordship of Braidalbane. 10 In 1550 Archibald Campbell fear

of Argyle, with the consent of Earl Archibald his father, liferenter of the same, and of Colin

Campbell of Ardkinglas his curator, confirmed the lands of Glenvrquhay to Colin Campbell the

brother and heir of the deceased John Campbell of Glenvrquhay.
11 In 1558 or 1559 Archibald

Earl of Argyle granted to Colin Campbell of Glenvrquhay reversion on payment of 1000 marks

to the lands of Glenvrquhay, which he had wadset to the laird of Lus for payment of 100 marks

yearly.
12 In 1561 the same earl granted the lands of Glenvrquhay to Duncan the son and heir

of Colin Campbell of Glenvrquhay, with remainder to the heirs male and of entail contained in

the King's infeftment of the barony of Finlarg granted to Colin's predecessors and to the Earl.13

In 1585 Sir Duncan Campbell of Glenvrquhay granted the same lands to Colin his son and heir

apparent, to be held of the superior the Earl of Argyle, who in 1587 confirmed the grant, with

1 Breadalbane Inventory. i
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. x. fol. 115.

2 Acta Dom. Aud., p. 64. Acta Dom. Cone., pp. 75,
8 Breadalbane Inventory. See KILCHBENAN, p. 123.

150, 153. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xii. nn. 102, 103
; lib. xiii. 9 Breadalbane Inventory. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. x. p

no. 539 ; lib. xiv. nn. 416, 466, 473 ; lib. xvii. no. 69 ; lib. 157.
xix. no. 1. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. i. ff. 45, 49; vol. ii. fol. 10

Reg. '-Mag. Sig., lib. xxvi. no. 299. Pitcairn's
92; vol. iii. fol. 172; vol. iv. fol. 164. Argyle Charters. Crim. Trials, vol. i. p. 224* Reg. Sec. Sig., voL xxii.

3
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. ix. no. 47. fol. 91.

* Athole Charters. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 278. " Breadalbane Inventory.
Breadalbane Inventory. ia Breadalbane Inventory.
Breadalbane Inventory. is Breadalbane Inventory.
VOL. II.
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the consent of Dame Annas Keith his mother, tutrix testamentary, of James Campbell of Ard-

kinglas, and of Mr. Neill Campbell bishop of Argyle.
1 In 1597 Sir Duncan granted to the same

Colin, in addition to the lands of Glenvrquhay, the stewardry of the same.2

The lands of Stronmelachane in Glenstrae appear to have been held by John Dow M'Anecham

V'Gregar, who was the grandson of John M'Gregor of Glenvrquhay, and who died in 1415.3

In 1449 a charter of John Stewart lord of Lome is witnessed by Patrick M'Gregour of Stron-

melachan.* In 1461 Patrick M'Gregor lord of Glenschray (apparently the same person) died at

Stronemelochane.5 In 1470 a precept of seisin by Colin Earl of Argyle is witnessed by John

M'Gregoure of Stronmeloquhane, who at that period held lands of the Earl in Glenvrquhay.
6 In

1498 died Malcolm Makgregor, the son and heir of John M'Gregor of Glenschray.
7 In 1519

John Dow M'Patrick M'Gregor of Glenschraye died at Stronemelochane.8 In the same year

Colin Earl of Ergile granted to John M'Ewin M'Gregor the four marklands of Stronemelachane,

one mark of Moyan in Glensray, two marks of Tullich in Glensray, two marks of Castill in Glensray,

two marks of Dowlettir in Glensray, one mark of Correchworan in Glensray, three marks of

Ydyndonichy one mark of Largachful, three marks of Crag, and two marks of Kantrochat, in the

lordship of Ergile.
9 In 1526 died Gregor, the son of John M'Gregor, alias M'Evine M'AUester

of Glenschray, and in 1528 John M'Evine, captain of the Clan Gregor of Glenschray.
10 In 1536

John M'Gregor of Glenstraa was one of the friends of the Earl of Ergile taken under the protec

tion of King James V. during the Earl's absence with the King beyond sea.11 In 1554 Archibald

fear of Ergile, with consent of bis father Earl Archibald liferenter, and of his curator Colin

Campbell of Ardkinglas, sold to Colin Campbell of Grenvrquhay, with remainder to Duncan

Campbell of Glenlyon, James Campbell of Laweris, John Campbell of Murthlie, and to the fear

himself and his heirs as specified in the ancient writs of entail of the earldom, the four marklands of

Stronemeloquhan with the manor, mill, fishings, and woods ; three marks of Edindonich with the

mill and fishings; one mark of Larochfuilze with the fishing ; and three marks of Craig, two marks

of Candrochat, two marks of Castell, two marks of Tulloch, two marks of Dulater, and one mark of

Myane, with their woods and fishings all lying in Glensthra, and to be held of the crown.12 At
the same time (26th April 1554) and with the same consent the Master of Argyle granted to Colin

Campbell younger of Gleuvrquhay the ward, relief, nonentry, and marriage of the lands of Glen

strae, which were in his hands as superior through the decease of John M'Gregoure of Glenstrae,

and also the marriage of Gregour M'Gregour.
13 On the 7th of May 1554 Katherine Lady

Glenvrquhay, the wife of Colin Campbell of Glenvrquhay, paid on his behalf to Earl Archibald a

certain sum of money which he had promised to pay for the superiority of Stronmeloquhan, and

1 Breadalbane Inventory. 1 Hist. Not. of Clan Gregor, p. 42.
2 Breadalbane Inventory. 8 Hist Not, of Clan Gregor, p. .45.
3 Hist Not of Clan Gregor, p. 40. In 1434 a charter 9 Breadalbane Charters.

of Ewen Makcorquydill of Phantelane is witnessed by 10 Hist. Not. of Clan Gregor, pp. 47, 48.

Alexander M'Ean M'Gregor. Argyle Charters. Reg. Sec. Sig., voL x. no. 157.
*
Paper at Taymouth. i

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxi. no. 297. Reg. Sec. Sig.,
1 Hist Not. of Clan Gregor, p. 41. vol. xxvii. no. 108. Breadalbane Inventory.
6 Breadalbane Inventory. is Breadalbane Inventory.
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for the ward and marriage of Gregour M'Gregour.
1 In 1563 Queen Mary granted to Colin

Campbell of Glenwrquhair the escheat of the goods of Gregour Makgregour of Glenstray, alias

laird Makgregour, and of other persons, named in the grant, who had been denounced rebels for

the slaughter of certain others also named.2 In 1570 Colin Campbell of Glenvrquhay granted to

his son Duncan Campbell fear of Glenvrquhay the same lands, to be held of the granter.
3 In

1584 the same Duncan was served heir in the same lands to his father Colin, seisin being taken on

the soil of the lands, in the manor of Stronmeloquhan, and in the mill of Edindonich.* In 1585

he granted the lands to his son Colin, to be held in the first instance of the crown, and also of the

granter.
5 In 1591 King James VI., on the narrative that all deadly feuds and other contro

versies between Sir Duncan Campbell of Glenvrquhay and his kinsmen on the one hand, and

Alexander Roy M'Gregoure, his surname, and his abetters, on the other, had been removed, and

that peace had been established in these parts, granted his special license to Sir Duncan to infeft

or seise M'Gregoure in the 20 marklands of Stronmelaquhane in the barony of Glenvrquhay, or

to grant him long leases of the same, without being in any way answerable for him or his kinsmen.6

In 1603 was fought the battle of Glenfruin in the Lennox, in which the Macgregors defeated

the Colquhouns, but the consequences of which were the execution of Alister M'Gregor the chief

and a number of his clan, and the forfeiture of all their lands, including Glenstrae, to the crown.7

In the same year the Scotch parliament passed an act abolishing the name Macgregoure, ordering

all of that name to assume another, and forbidding them or their posterity to resume it on pain

of death.8 In 1604 King James VI., with the consent of Sir Duncan Campbell of Glenvrquhay,

by a deed under his quarter seal granted to Robert Campbell of Glenfalloch the 20 marklands of

Glenstrae, formerly held in heritage of Sir Duncan or his predecessors by Alexander M'Gregoure
of Glensthray, or by the deceased Gregoure M'AUaster his father, or by the deceased Alexander

or Allaster M'Gregoure the father of Gregoure, or by some of them or of their predecessors, and

then in the King's hands by the forfeiture of Alexander M'Gregoure of Glensthray for the crimes

1 Breadalbane Inventory. Dnncane M'Gregour V'Neille in Ardewnak, Gregor
a
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxxi. no. 59. M'Gregour V'Ondochie in Roro, Allester M'Ondochie

3 Breadalbane Inventory. V'Cleriche in Glengowlandie, Allester M'Ewin V'Con-
* Breadalbane Inventory. dochie in Critgarrow, Malcolme M'Coulcheir in Bal-
5 Breadalbane Inventory. quhidder, Duncane M'Gillepatrik VCoulcheir tliair,
6 Breadalbane Inventory. Jhone M'Eaue V'Gregour in Glenogill, Patrik Allachie
7 Lady of the Lake, note to Canto II. Birrel's Diary. M'Gregor in Correchrankie, Allester M'Gregor V'Eane

Breadalbane Inventory. Pitcairn's Crim. Trials., vol. in Braiklie, Gregor M'Nicoll in Ardbeiche, Malcome
ii. p. 431. Hist Not. of Clan Gregor, p. 28. Acts Oig V'Olchallume Oig V'Oulcheir in Balquidder,
Parl. Scot, vol. iv. pp. 550, 551. The Black Book Patrik M'Patrik Ammonache in Glenleidnek.' The
of Taymouth says that the M'Gregors burned of Black Book also furnishes us with the following me-

Glenorchy's lands to the value of 100,000 marks, and morandum ' The gallows quhairon thee M'Gregouris
that for these ' hanous and intollerabill factis eightene foirsaid wer hangit wes maid eftir the forme of ane
of the principallis of the Clangregour wer tane to croce (on the heichar parto quhairof Alester M'Gregonr
Edinburghe, and thair wer hangit and quarterit' and of Glenschray himself wes mountit abone the laiff as

gives their names as follows ' Alester Roy M'Gregour said is) wes callit thaireftir M'Gregouris gallons, both
of Glenschray (quho wes hung on ane pyn about ane because it wes maid of sett purpose for thame, and for

eln heichar nor the rest), Gregor M'Ewin V'Gregour in that thair wes so monie at ones hangit thairon, quhuir-
Moirinche, Jhone Dow M'Ewin his brother, Duncane throw both the surname of M'Gregonr and the gallons
M'Allester Pudriche in Achatue, Williame Oig M'Neill wes maid a comoun proverb.

5

in Fernay, Duncane M'Allester V'Allester in Fernay, 8 Acta Parl. Scot, voL iv. p. 550.



ORIGINES [GLENORCHY.

of treason and lese majesty.
1 In 1607 Archibald Earl of Argyle had from King James VI. a

grant of 20 chalders of victual out of the feufermes of Kyntyre for his diligence in repressing the

insolence of the barbarous people and broken men of the highlands,
* and specialie againis that

insolent and wicked race and name of the Clangregour, notorious lymberis and malefactouris, and

in the inbringing of the laird of M'Gregour with ane great number of the principall of that name,

wha were worthilie execute to the death for their transgressiounis.'
2 In 1612 Robert Campbell,

in virtue of the grant of 1604, obtained a decreet of removal against the tenants of the lands of

Stronmeloquhan and the other lands of Glenstrae.3 In 1613 he granted the lands of Glenstrae

to John Campbell, his son by Isobel M'Intosh, and the grant was confirmed by Sir Duncan

Campbell of Grlenvrquhay and his son Colin.4 In the same year the Scotch parliament ordained

that none of the Clangregour who were at Glenfrone, or who took part in the fire-raising and

slaughters committed on Lus, Glenurquhie, and Colin Campbell of Aberuquhill, should wear any

armour ' bot ane pointles kniff to cutt thair meate,' and that none of the clan who had renounced

their names should be found together in greater numbers than four persons on pain of death. 5 In

1617 the parliament confirmed the Acts of 1603 and 1613, and reordained that any of the Clan

gregour who should resume their names, or any of their posterity who should assume the name of

Gregoure or Macgregoure, or hold trysts or meetings with any calling themselves by that name,

should forthwith be put to death.6 In 1624, by a contract between Sir Duncan Campbell of

Glenvrquhay on the one side, and Gregor Murray or M'Gregor the son of John Dow M'Gregor,

brother of the deceased Alexander M'Gregor of Glenstrae, and several of his kinsmen, the sons of

the deceased Alexander M'Gregor of Glenstrae, on the other, Gregor Murray as the heir of his

grandfather Alexander M'Gregor, who died last vest and seised in the 20 marklands of Glenstrae,

resigned these lands ad perpetuam remanentiam to his superiors Sir Duncan Campbell and Colin his

son for the sum of 15,000 marks, of which 10,000 were lodged in the hands of David Livingston of

Dunipace at Whitsunday 1624 as security to Sir Duncan and his son in case of any decreet of eviction

against them through any former disposition of Gregor or his predecessors, with power to him to up
lift the money at the end of six years ; and the remaining 5000 marks were paid at the same term

to Gregor Murray himself, Sir Duncan discharging him from all action civil or criminal intended

against him previously to that date.7 For security to Gregor Murray of the money thus lodged

in his hands David Livingston by a .contract with the same parties sold the town, mill, and moor

of Sibeggs in the sheriffdom of Stirling to the same Gregor, and in special warrandice also to the

same Colin Campbell fear of Glenvrquhay.
8 In 1632 Sir Colin Campbell procured an inhi

bition against David Livingston's proceeding on the said contract.9 In 1637, on the petition of

Robert Campbell of Glenfalloch, King Charles I. granted a commission under his quarter seal to

inquire whether the M'Gregors of Glenstrae and Brackley were in possession of these lands for

1 Breadalbane Inventory. Protocol Book of Gavin 5 Acta Parl. Scot., vol. iv. p. 550.

Hainmiltoun at Taymouth. 6 Acta Parl. Scot., vol. iv. pp. 550, 551.
2 Acta Parl. Scot., vol. iv. p. 379.

7 Breadalbane Inventory.
3 Breadalbane Inventory. 8 Breadalbane Inventory.
* Breadalbane Inventory.

'' Breadalbane Inventory.
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five years preceding their forfeiture, in order to strengthen the grant of their forfeited lands in

his favour. 1 In 1640 Sir Robert Campbell of Glenurquhy, Baronet, was served heir male to his

brother Sir Colin Campbell of Glenurquhy, Baronet, in the lands of Stronmeloquhane, Edin-

doniche with the mill, Larachfulzie, Craige, Candroquhat, Castell, Tulloche, Dulleter, and Mayne,

together of the old extent of 13, 6s. 8d.2 In 1642 the same Sir Robert Campbell as heir

to his brother Sir Colin was seised by Sir Robert Spotiswood of Dunipace in the lands of

Sibeggs in warrandice and security of Glenstrae.3

The clan Macnaughtane, whose chief in the year 1267 was Gillecrist M'Nachdan, held lands in

Glenorchy and Lochaw.4 The * baroun Macnauchtan,' who in 1306 expressed to John of Lorn

his high admiration of the prowess of King Robert Bruce, was probably the chief of his day.
5

About the year 1343 King David II. granted to Alexander Macnauchtane all the lands which

belonged to the deceased John the son of Duncan the son of Alexander of Yle, and all the lands

that belonged to the deceased John M'Dugal (Dungalli) the parson.
6 In 1361 Christina, the

daughter and heiress of the deceased Dugald of Craginis, resigned to Colin Cambel, the son and

heir of Gillaspic Cambel of Lochaw, her part of the barony of the deceased Alexander M'Nach-

tane, which heritably belonged to her. 7 In 1375 John of Prestwych, the son and heir of the

deceased Mariot Garrechel, sold to the same Colin certain lands in Upper Lochaw, in which

Duncan M'Nacthane lord of that Ilk died vest and seised.8 Between the years 1390 and 1406

King Robert III. confirmed to Maurice M'Naughtane a grant by Colin Campbell of Lochow in

heritage of various lands in Over Lochow.9 In 1403 Margaret the daughter of Gyllecrist called

Macgillegeachin, with the consent of her son and heir Fynlay Macawaran, resigned to Colin Cam-

bell, lord of Lochaw, her overlord, the sixth part of the lands of Acharne and Leatwea, and of

other lands belonging to her in heritage, and formerly belonging to Alexander M'Neacden lord of

the same lands. 10

The death of Patrick M'Gregor at Aychinchallane is recorded by Dean M'Gregor in his

Chronicle under the date 1518.11 In 1537 Gregoure M'Patrik V'Gregoure in Glenvrquhay sold

to Duncan Campbell M'Ean V'Ean in Bradalbin, and to Catharine Nien Donichie M'Gregor
his wife, his lease of the lands of Auchanichalden in Glenvrquhay, which he held of the laird

of Glenvrquhay.
12 In 1547 the three marklands of Auchanichalden were resigned to John

Campbell of Glenvrquhay by Gregoure Paterson his servant (apparently the same as Gregoure

M'Patrik).
18 In the same year Duncan Glas resigned an annual revenue of 60 marks which had

been granted to him
(it does not appear by whom) out of the lands of Auchanichalden. 1 *

Breadalbane Inventory. 7 Argyle Charters. See CBAIGNISH, p. 90. In 1292
: Retours. Breadalbane Inventory. Dugall of Cragins and John M'Gilcrist held lands in
Breadalbane Inventory. Argyle. Acta Parl. Scot., vol. i. p. 91. John M'Gil-
Facsimile of an original charter executed in 1753. crist may have been the son of Gillecrist M'Nachdan.

(The original charter is in the General Register House.) Robertson's Index, p. 149, no. 38.
Hutton Collections (MS.) in Adv. Lib., vol. xii. Ar- 9

Argyle Charters. See KILCHRENAN, p. 122.

gyle Charters. 10
Argyle Charters.

* The Brus (Spalding Club), xx. 7-34- J1 Hist. Not of Clan Gregor, p. 46.
Robertson's Index, p. 48, no. 5; p. 99, 1. 10; p. 100,

>2 Breadalbane Inventory.
no- 2- 13 Breadalbane Inventory.

" Ibid.
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In 1537 Gregoure M'Patrick held, under right of redemption by John M'Connaquhie V'Gregor,

the three marklands of Boquhelys, one mark of Dfumliert, a half mark of Corryowaran, and a half

mark of Glenkynglas, hi the barony of Glenvrquhay.
1 In 1547 Gregoure Paterson (or M'Pat-

rick), servant to John Campbell of Glenvrquhay, resigned to him the hinds of Auchanafanich,

Boquhiles, the markland of Glenkinglas, the markland of Ardbraitnych, two marks of Drumleard,

one mark of Corrieoran, three marks of Lettirdoquhart, 20 shillings of Innerveyich, and a half

mark of Glenkatillin.2 In the same year the lands of Boquhyles and Glenfinglas appear to have

been redeemed by John M'Conquhy V'Gregoure, each for the sum of 44 marks,3 In 1569

Colyne Campbell of Glenvrquhay, with the consent of his son Duncane, and of William Lord

Euthven his son's curator, granted to his servitors Gregour M'Ane V'Conachy and Catherine

Campbell his wife, and to their heirs and subtenants, a nineteen years' lease of the two marklands

of Blairkirn in the barony of Glenvrquhay, occupied by Gregour M'Ane, for yearly payment of six

marks at the usual terms, and of 20 stones of cheese, at the castle of Glenvrquhay ; half stent to

the King's host ; and the ' leal and trew' service of Gregour and the other inhabitants of the lands ;

with the provision, that if he should die and his widow marry again, she should be excluded from

the lease, and the other heirs should take possession.* In 1596, in conformity with a decreet

arbitral pronounced by mutually chosen arbiters, Duncan Campbell of Glenvrquhay, and Colin

Campbell his son, granted to Gregour M'Ean for life a lease of the four marklands of Kincrakin,

with the mill and multures, two marks of Blaircheone, one mark of Arenabir, and 40 shillings of

Boquhillis, in the lordship of Glenvrquhay, excepting
' the turnouris croft* belonging to the castle

of Glenvrquhay,
' with the medo and quosche adiacent tharto/ for payment of the usual dues and

gressume of Boquhillis when they should happen; and promised to pay yearly to Gregour's wife

Katherine for life 10 bolls meal, 6 bolls bear, 2 wedders, and 40 shillings of the readiest of the

fermes of Kincrakin, in lieu of her claim to the lands of Auchre in Glendoquhart.
5 In 1611

John Graham, the son of the deceased Gregor M'lan in Brackley, resigned the lands of Boquhilis

to Sir Duncan Campbell of Glenvrquhay.
6 In 1614 Colin Campbell fear of Glenvrquhay

obtained a decreet of the Lords of Session ordaining the same John Graham to remove from the

lands of Kincrackine, Blaracherine, and Arrynabee.
7 In 1671 King Charles II. granted to John

Earl of Atholl, in special warrandice of certain other lands, the four marklands of Auchanafanich,

and twenty shillings of Boquhillie, in the parish of Dysart and Glenurquhie, and included in the

earldom of Atholl then granted.
8

In 1547 the lands of Braiklais were resigned to John Campbell of Glenvrquhay by Gregour

Paterson his servant.9 In the year 1565 Colin Campbell of Glenvrquhay granted in heritage to

his servitor Malcolm M'Gillequhonill chaplain, and at his death to Archibald M'Gillequhonill his

son, with remainder successively to John, Malcolm, and Duncan, the brothers of Archibald, the

1 Breadalbane Inventory.
6 Breadalbane Inventory.

'

Regester
'

at Tay-
2 Breadalbane Inventory. mouth.
3 Breadalbane Inventory.

7 Breadalbane Inventory.
4 '

Regester' at Taymouth. 8 Acta Parl. Scot. vol. vii. p. 104.

6 '

Regester
5
at Taymouth. 9 Breadalbane Inventory.
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two marklands, old extent, of Brakly in the barony of Glenvrquhay, then occupied by him, for

yearly payment of 8 scots at the usual terms.1 In 1569 Duncan Campbell fear of Glenvr

quhay, with the consent of his father Colin liferenter, and of his curator William lord of Ruthven,

leased the same lands to Archibald M'Gillequhonil, with remainder to his brothers John, Malcolm,

and Duncan, for the same yearly payment with double at entry, and reserving to the granter the

hereyelds of the grantee and his heirs.3 In 1573 the same Duncan Campbell, with the same con

sent, and for the same yearly payment, granted the two marklands of Braklie in heritage to

Gregor M'Ane or M'Gregor, with remainder to his son and heir apparent John M'Gregor, and

to John's brothers Duncan, Patrick, Alexander, and Gregor.
3 In 1604 King James VI. by a deed

under his quarter seal, and with consent of Sir Duncan Campbell of Glenvrquhay, granted to Robert

Campbell of Glenfalloch the same lands of Braiklie, which had been heritably held of Sir Duncan

by Alexander or Allaster M'Gregour V'Ean of Braiklie, and were in the King's hand through his

forfeiture for the crimes of treason and lese majesty.
4 In 1637 Brackley was held of the same

Robert Campbell by John Graham or M'Grigor.
6 In the same year, on the petition of Robert

Campbell, a commission was appointed under the quarter seal of King Charles I. to inquire whether

the M'Gregors of Glenstrae and Brackley had been in possession of these lands for five years

preceding their forfeiture, in order thereby to strengthen the grant of their forfeiture to

Robert Campbell.
6

In 1567 Colyne Campbell of Glenvrquhay leased for nineteen years to Archibald Campbell the

four marklands old extent of Auchalladour with the keeping of the house thereof, the knds

of Canderrybyg, and two thirds of Oillay with the keeping of the forest of Beindoran, in the

barony of Glenvrquhay, for yearly payment of 20 stones of cheese, 4 wedders, and 8

bolls of bear, for Auchalladour, of 4 shillings for Canderrybig, and of 47 shillings for Oillay,

with the 'lele, trew, and afald' service of himself and his subtenants, and on condition that

he should always have under him a sufficient
' servantman' in the keeping of the forest, and

to norice and hald sa mony deir in it as it may resonabillie sustene, nay fait being in the

foresterschip,' but remitting to him the payment of the 8 bolls of bear for the first year, as

the lands were waste, and also the gersum of the lands extending in the rental to eight
' nvcald

ky' every five years.
7

In 1571 Colin Campbell of Glenvrquhay, with the consent of his son Duncan fear, and of

William Lord Ruthuen bis son's curator, granted to Archibald Campbell one mark of Claschegour,

a half mark of Lettirothir, a half mark of Craggan, 20 shillings of Innervegir, one mark of

Knokynty, and one mark of Dowmark, in the barony of Glenvrquhay, for yearly payment of a

male mart at Martymes in winter (11 Nov.) for Claschegour, of two marks at Andermes in

winter (30 Nov.) for Lettirothir, of 20 shillings at Midsummer (24 June) and Andersmes for

Craggan, of 10 stones of cheese 'in tyme of maill-cheis,' and 33 shillings and 4 pence at

1 '

Regester' at Taymouth. Ibid. *, Ibid. 5 Breadalbane Inventory.
* Breadalbane Inventory. Protocol Book of Gavin 6 Breadalbane Inventory.

Hammiltoun. ^ '

Regester' at Taymoutb.
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Midsummer and Andersmes, for Innervegir, of two marks 'maill' at Midsummer and Andermes

for Knokinty, and 33 shillings and 4 pence
' maill' at the same terms for Dowmark. 1 The grant

included also the liberty of having and using a saw for sawing
' fallin and faillit tymmer of the

growth and without crop;' but, if Archibald Campbell or his heirs or subtenants, or their servants

in their name, should ' cut of the root any grein tymmer with laif and grein crop/ especially fir,

without license from the granter or his heirs, the lease should be null and void; and they were

prohibited also from making iron without license under the same penalty; but, if they should

obtain license, and the woods ' nominat tharto,' all the iron they should make should be free to

them without payment to the granter or his heirs.
2

In 1586 John Campbell of Laweris granted to his wife Beatrix Campbell the lady of

Laweris, and to Colin Campbell their second son, the lands of Catniche and Larg, of the old

extent of 5, with the fishings in the water of Vrquhay, and a house built upon a certain island

naturally formed and surrounded by that water in the Kirktown of Dysert, in the lordship of

Glenvrquhay.
3

In the year 1437 Anthoninus bishop of Urbino, papal legate in Scotland, grarited to Sir

Colin Cambel of Glenhurcha in the diocese of Argyle license to have a portable altar (altare por-

tattte), on which in places suited for the purpose he might cause mass and other divine services to

be performed in presence of himself and of his family.
4 In 1483 Colin Earl of Argyle and Sir

Duncan Campbell of Glenvrquhay had a remission for taking part in the Raid of Lauder.5 In

1513 Sir Duncan ' wa slane at the field off Flowdane with King James the ferd, and was bureit

with his cheiff Archbald Campbell, then Erie of Ergyle, in Kylmwn, because in the foirsaid feild

thay deit valiantlie togidder.'
6 In 1515 Colin Campbell of Glenurquhar took part with Gavin

Douglas, newly consecrated bishop of Dunkeld, against the adherents of Andrew Stewart, bishop

postulate, who held the palace and the steeple of the cathedral.7 Dean Macgregor in his * Chronicle'

records that in 1519, on the day on which John Dow M'Patrick M'Gregor died or was buried, there

was great mourning in Glenvrquhay.
8 In 1531 Archibald Earl of Argyle and Duncane Campbell

of Glenurquhy submitted to the arbitration of Donald abbot of Cowper (the Earl's uncle), Sir

John Campbell of Lundy, Archibald Campbell of Skipynche, Sir John Campbell of Cawder,

Archibald Campbell of Kirkmichell, Dowgale Campbell of Corwerran, Coleyn Campbell of Ard-

quhinglas, James Campbell of Laweris, John Campbell of Duntrwn, and Archibald Campbell of

Glenlyon, or of any five of them, all the '

displeasours* moved between them, and especially where

the Earl ' hes nocht hed hym to his said cousing Duncane Campbell as ane ourlord and cheiff aucht

to haiff him to his kynnisman and tennand in the defendance of him or ony otherways and siclyk

quhar the said Duncan has nocht had hym to the said Earl as ane kynnysman and tennand aucht

to haiff hym to his cheiff and ourlord in his service or ony otherwise/ 9 Their differences about

the lands of Lochynnale and Ardyntallane were submitted to the arbitration of Sir John Campbell

1 '

Regester' at Taymouth. 6 Black Book of Taymouth.
2
'Regester' at Taymouth. 7 Vite Episcoporum Dunkeldensium, p. 74.

3 Protocol Book of Gavin Hammiltoun. 8 Hist. Not. of Clan Gregor, p. 45.
4 Breadalbaiie Charters. 5 Ibid. 9 Breadalbane Charters.
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of Lundy, James Campbell of Lawars, Gilbert Gray of Buttergask, Sir John Campbell of Cawder,

Master John Lethem, and Master Robert Galbraith.1 In 1552 an act of the court of Argyle was

passed in favour of Colin Campbell of Glenvrquhay against Gregoure M'Conoquhy V'Gregoure,

declaring the ktter at the will of his pursuer for destroying his woods, but the pursuer, having

declared his will, accepted 300 marks instead of a 1000 as compensation for his loss.
2 The same

Colin, who died in 1583,
' was ane great justiciar all his tyme, throch the quhilk he sustenit thee

deidlie feid of the Clangregour ane lang space, and besydis that he caused executt to the death

mony notable lymmaris ; he beheiddit the laird of M'Grigour himselff at Kandmoir in presens of

the Erie of Atholl, the justice clerk, and sundrie vther nobillmen.'3 His successor Sir Duncan

in 1588, in granting a lease of some lands in Lorn to Donald and Dougall M'Carlich, bound them

to commit slaughter on the Clangregor till he should be fully satisfied with their diligence in the

matter.4 The forests of Glenwrchay in the seventeenth century were Coryba in Braglencrevirne,

Maim Laerne in the King's forest lying upon Brae Wrchay, Brae Lyon, Brae Lochy, Bin Dowran

in Bra Glenwrchay, and part of Binlhuy.
8

On a small island or peninsula at the north end of Lochawe stand the ruins of the castle of

Fraoch-Elan, a stronghold of the Macnaughtans.
6 In the year 1267 King Alexander III. granted

to Gillecrist M'Nachdan and his heirs the keeping of his castle and island of Frechelan, so that

they should cause it to be built and repair it at the King's expense as often as needful, and keep

it safely for the King's necessity, and that, as often as he should come to it, the castle well furnished

(honeste paratum) should be delivered to him to lodge and dwell there at his pleasure.
7 Its sub

sequent history seems to be unknown.

On a rocky peninsula, at one time probably an island, on the eastern shore of Lochawe stands

Kilchurn or Caolchurn castle, a square tower surrounded by a high wall with battlements, and

with round towers at the angles.
8 The island appears in record in 1432 and subsequently as

Elankylquhurne.
9 The castle appears to have been built in 1440 by Sir Colin Campbell the first

lord of Glenvrquhay, or, as some say, by his lady in his absence.10 In 1523 Sir Colin Campbell

the third lord of Glenvrquhay died at Han-Keilquhirn.
11 Colin the sixth lord, who died in 1583,

built 'the four kirnellis' and 'the north chalmeris' of the castle, and it was repaired by his

1 Breadalbane Charters. the following memorandum Excudi fecit Johannet
3 Breadalbane Inventory. M'Nauchtan regiorum vectigalium apud Amtruther
3 Black Book of Taymouth. Hist. Not. of Clan Gre- exactor, a predicto Oillecrist perpetua masculorum teric

gor, p. 20. oriundus. A. D. 1753.
* '

Regester' at Taymouth. See AEDCHATTAN,P. 156. 8 New Stat. Ace. Pennant, vol. ii. p. 216. Draw-
6 Macfarlane's Geog. Collect. ings by James Skene, Esq. Macfarlane's Geog. Collect.
6 New Stat. Ace. Pennant, jvol. ii. p. 217. 'The 9 Breadalbane Inventory. See above, p. 136.

fair Mego,' says Pennant,
'

longed for the delicious 10 Stone at Taymouth taken from Kilchurn, inscribed

fruit of the isle guarded by a dreadful serpent. The with his initials S. C. C. 1440. Pennant, voL ii. p. 216.

hero Fraoch goes to gather it, and is destroyed by Tradition ascribes the origin or first possession of the

the monster. This tale is sung in the Erse ballads, castle to a family named Paterson, and gives its ear-

and is translated and published in the manner of liest name as ' the white house of Eilaineolain.' New
Pingal.' Stat Ace. The Black Book of Taymouth says that

7 Facsimile of an original charter executed in 1753. Sir Colin the first laird
'
built to himself the castle of

Hutton Collections in Adv. Lib., voL xii. To the fac- Ilan Keilqnhirn in Glenvrquhay,'
simile of King Alexander's charter there is attached ll Black Book of Taymouth.

VOL. II. T
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immediate successor Sir Duncan.1 In 1643 Sir Kobert Campbell of Glenvrquhay repaired the

high tower and the 'laich hall' of Castelkylchorne at the cost of 2000 marks.2

There was a castle at Glenvrquhay, but there seems to be no record of its foundation. In

1449 a grant of Lome by John Stewart to Sir Colin Campbell was given at the castle of Glen

vrquhay.
3 In 1502 Archibald Earl of Argyle dates a charter at Glenvrquhay.* In 1510 a sum

of money agreed on for the redemption of Barbrek and Pollindowich was, in case of the evasion of

the receipt, to be lodged in the hands of the vicar of Glenvrquha and of the constable of the

place of Glenurquha.
5 Sir Duncan Campbell, who died at Flodden in 1513,

'

biggit the laich

hall off Glenvrquhay.'
6 In 1518 died Duncan M'Gregor keeper of the eastle of Glenvrquhay.

7

In 1523 the fortalice of Glenvrquhay was confirmed along with the lands by Colin Earl of Argyle

to Duncan the son and heir of Sir Colin Campbell.
8 In 1524 Neil the son of Duncan M'Gregor

hi Glenvrquhay died in the castle.
9 In 1536 a charter of Earl Archibald is witnessed by John

M'Conquhye VicGregor, captain of the castle of Glenvrquhay.
10 In 1569, 1571, and 1573 the

fermes of various lands in the barony of Glenvrquhay were appointed to be paid at the castle.
11

In 1570 Colin Campbell of Glenvrquhay dates a precept of seisin at the same place.
12 In

1574, 1575, and 1576, charters are witnessed by Gregoure M'Ane captain or constable of

Glenvrquhay.
13 Between 1583 and 1631 the house of Glenvrquhay underwent various repairs

and additions by Sir Duncan Campbell the seventh laird.
1* The ' turnouris croft/ and the ' medo

and quosche' near the castle have been already mentioned. 15 In the year 1610, while Sir Duncan

Campbell was residing in Edinburgh with his sons and other kinsmen, attending the Privy

Council, the Clan Gregor burned the 100 marklands of Glenvrquhay and other lands,
' and in

the Cosche of Glenvrquhay they slew fourtie great mearis and thair followaris with ane fair

cursour sent to the said Sir Duncane from the Prince out of Londoun/16 Sir Duncan having

returned from Edinburgh and despatched his son Eobert and Colene Campbell of Abirruquhil in

pursuit of the depredators, they overtook and slew a number of them, and captured six,
'

quhom

they hangit at the Cosche quhair they slew the mearis.'17 There appear to be no remains of the

ancient fortalice of Glenvrquhay.

There was a manor house on the lands of Stronemeloquhan, which in 1554 was granted by

the Master of Argyle to Colin Campbell of Glenvrquhay along with the lands. 18 In 1584 Sir

Duncan Campbell received seisin of the lands in the manor of Stronmelaquhan.
19 It was probably

the residence of the M'Gregors of Glenstrae during the whole tune they possessed the lands.20

1 Black Book of Taymouth. n '

Regester' at Taymouth.
2 Black Book of Taymouth. 12 Breadalbane Inventory.
* Paper at Taymouth. Breadalbane Inventory.

13 '

Regester' at Taymouth.
4 Breadalbane Inventory.

u Black Book of Taymouth.
* Argyle Charters. See above, p. 135, and INISHAIL,

15 See above, p. 142.

p. 131. 16 Black Book of Taymouth.
6 Black Book of Taymonth. Black Book of Taymouth.
7 Hist. Not. of Clan Gregor, p. 45. 18 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxi. no. 297. Reg. Sec. Sig.,
8 Breadalbane Inventory. vol. xxvii. fol. 108. Breadalbane Inventory. See
9 Hist. Not. of Clan Gregor, p. 46. above, p. 138. 19 Breadalbane Inventory.

10 Breadalbane Inventory.
ao See above, pp. 138-140.
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In the seventeenth century it is styled
' a towne wherein the MackGregoris sumtymes dwelt,' and

also '

MackGregoir his hous,' and is described as situated * at the east end' of Lochawe two miles

from Kilchurn Castle.
1 The tradition of the district assigns as the residence of the M'Gregors

two different places in Stronmelochan, one of wlu'ch is on the top of the hill of Tullich.2

In 1528 John M'Evine, captain of the Clan Gregor of Glenschray, died at Achachalladur. 8

In 1561 Archibald Earl of Argyle dates a charter at Auchalladour.4 In 1567 the keeping of the

house of Auchalladour was granted with the lands by Colyne Campbell of Glenvrquhay to

Archibald Campbell.
5 Between 1583 and 1631 Sir Duncan, seventh lord of Glenvrquhay, built

the tower of Achalladoure at an expense of 1000 marks.6 In 1603 or 1604 the house of

Achalladar was burned by the M'Gregors.
7 The castle or its ruins still remain.8

There was a small castle at the head of Loch Tulla.9

In the parish are several forts built of dry stones. 10

Of the Clan Gregor buried in the church of Dysart there are recorded by Dean M'Gregor,
in 1390 John M'Gregor of Glenvrquhay, in 1415 Gregor M'Anecham and John Dow

M'Anecham V'Gregor, in 1440 Malcolm the son of John Dow M'Gregor, in 1461 Patrick

M'Gregor lord of Glenschray, in 1494 Terloch Keir the son of Duncan M'Gregor, in 1498

Malcolm Makgregor the son and heir of John M'Gregor of Glenschray, in 1518 Patrick M'Gregor,

and Duncan M'Gregor keeper of the castle of Glenvrquhay, in 1519 John Dow M'Patrick

M'Gregor of Glenschraye, in 1526 Gregor the son of John M'Gregor, alias M'Evine M'AUester,

of Glenschray, and in 1528 John M'Evine, captain of the Clan Gregor of Glenschray.
11 Several

of them are stated to have been buried in stone coffins and on different sides of the high altar. 1
'2

Jn the churchyard of Glenvrquhay in 1769 were 'several grave-stones of great antiquity, with

figures of a warrior, each furnished with a spear or two-handed sword ; on some' were '

represen

tations of the chase, on others elegant fret work, and on one, said to be part of the coffin of a

M'Gregor, a fine running pattern of foliage and flowers.'13 In taking down many years ago the

old church of Dysart several stone coffins were found at the north side of the east end, where the

M'Gregors appear chiefly to have buried, and some of their tombstones, much defaced, are still

appropriated by persons of the name that bury in the churchyard.
14 One of the gravestones

existing in 1769 was said to be the oldest of those belonging to a family of blacksmiths named

M'Nabb, the first of whom was employed by the lady of Sir Duncan Campbell in 1440. 15 In

this churchyard there are also tombs of M'Intyres, M'Naughtons, and Campbells.
16

1 Macfarlane's Geog. Collect. Macfarlane's Geog. Collect
2 New Stat. Ace. w New stat. Aco.
1 Hist. Not. of Clan Gregor, p. 48. ll Hist. Not. of Clan Gregor, pp. 40-48.
* Breadalbane Inventory. Hist. Not. of Clan Gregor, pp. 40, 42, 45, 4?.
5 '

Regester' at Taymouth. See above, p. 143. 13 Pennant, vol. ii. p. 216.
6 Black Book of Taymouth. " Hist. Not of Clan Gregor, p. 42.
'

Black Book of Taymouth. Pennant, vol. ii. p. 216.
6 New Stat. Ace. w Trans. Camb. Camd. Soc., p. 183.
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AKDCHATTAN.

Ardchattane1 Ardchattan2 Balliebodane in Bendaraloch8 Ballebadin

and Bendraloche4 Ballibodan or Kilbodan in Bendaraloch5 Kil-

bedan.6
Deanery of Lorn. (Map, No. 36.)

IN the year 1637 the parishes of Ardchattan and Muckairn were united by act of parliament.
7

The former, anciently named Balmhaodan (the town of Saint Modan),
8 includes the district

called Benderloch (the hill between the lochs)
9 which lies between Loch Creran on the north and

Loch Etive on the south and east, and also a considerable tract on the east of Loch Etive lying in

the angle formed by that loch and the river Awe, together with the island Eriska at the entrance

to Loch Creran, the island called Elanduirnish in Loch Etive, and several others. On the east of

Loch Etive are the mountains Ben-Cruachan, 3669 feet above the level of the sea (the highest in

Argyle, and by Barbour in the fourteenth century stated to be as high as any other in Scotland),

Buachail-mor and Buachail-beg, each about 3000 feet, Ben-starive, above 3000, and several

others of considerable height.
10 The principal valleys are Glennoe, Glenkinglas, and Glenetive,

and the southern extremity of the parish is bounded by the river Awe, which issues from Lochawe

at the romantic pass of Braindir, and falls into Loch Etive at Bunawe.11

This church, dedicated to Modan the saint of Kosneth, belonged to the prior of Ardchattan,
12

but its history previously to the Reformation seems entirely lost. In 1575 a deed by John

Campble of Calder, and in 1580 a deed by Angus M'Conill of Donyvaig, are witnessed by
Duncan Campbell minister of Ardchattane.13 In 1603 the price of reversion to the lands of

Barcaltin and Corrieblicaik was appointed to be paid in the kirk of Balliebodane in Bendaraloch. 1*

In 1631 John Campbell was served heir to his father Alexander Campbell of Ardchattan in the

teinds and patronage of the church of Ballebadin and Bendraloche. 15 In 1697 John Campbell of

Ardchattan was served heir to his father Archibald fear of Ardchattan in the teinds and

patronage of the same church, then styled Ballibodan or Kilbodan in Bendaraloch.16

The old church of Saint Modan stands on a hill near the north shore of Loch Etive. 17 It

1 A. D. 1575. Coll. de Reb. Alb., p. 9. 10 New Stat. Ace. The Bros (Spalding Club), Ixxv.
1 Circa A. D. 1600. MS. Maps in Adv. Lib. 24-29. " New Stat. Ace.
3 A. D. 1603.

'

Regester' at Taymouth.
ia Retours. Book of Assumptions.

* A. D. 1631, 1632. Retours. Argyle Inventory.
13 Coll. de Reb. Alb., pp. 9, 13. For the subsequent

5 A. D. 1697. Retours. history of the church till 1603 see pp. 150, 151.
8 A. D. 1600-1700. Macfarlane's Geog. Collect. "

'Regester' at Taymouth.
7 New Stat. Ace. Retours. 16 Retours.
8 New Stat Ace. ir Macfarlane's Geog. Collect. New Stat. Ace.
9 Macfarlane's Geog. Collect Trans. Camb. Camd. Soc., p. 93.
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measures 57 feet by 22, and has only three windows, flat topped, and placed one in each end,

and the third on the south side.
1 Its cemetery is still in use, and near it is a spring named

Saint Modan's Well.2 The present church of Ardchattan, also situated on Loch Etive, was built

in 1836 at the distance of three miles from the church of Balmhaodan.8

At the west end of the parish, about a mile from the ferry of Connel, are vestiges of the small

chapel of Kilcolmkill (or Gilchallumkill), now Kiel, with a cemetery which is still used.4 ' In this

town ther ar aboundance of pumick stonis, floating upon the water if they be throwne in the same,

not elsewhere in thir quarters to be found but in this chappell town called in Inglish St. Colme's

Chappell.'
8

Between the church of Balmhaodan and Loch Etive stand the remains of the priory of Ard

chattan, founded in 1230 or 1231 for monks of the order of Vallis Caulium by Duncan Makcoull,

who is said to have been one of the family of Lorn.6
Very little of its history is known, but, like

loiia, it seems to have acknowledged some early dependence upon the bishopric of Dunkeld.7 In

the year 1296 Pieres the prior of Ercattan, and the whole convent, swore fealty to King Edward I.

of England.
8 In 1470 the seisin of Lome in favour of Walter Lord Lome is witnessed by Kenneth

(Kenitus) a monk of Ardekatan.9 In the same year a reddendo of one penny Scots, payable for lands

in Lorn granted by Colin Earl of Argyle to Sir Colin Campbell of Glenvrquhay, was appointed to be

paid at the monastery of Ardchattan. 10 About the end of the fifteenth century the priory seems

to have been ruled in succession by Somerled or Somherle Macdougall and his two sons Duncan

and Dougal, the last of whom died in 1502, and who are all buried within the church. 11 In 1506

James, prior or general of the order of Vallis Caulium, commissioned the prior of Beauly to visit

Ardchattan, and to make such regulations as he should find necessary.
12 In 1512 Duncan

M'Cowle, the son and heir of Alexander M'Cowle of Dunnolych, was buried in Archattane. 13

John Campbell, of the house of Cawdor, was commendator of Archettane in 1552, 1557, 1558,

1562, and 1564, in several of which years deeds given by him at the priory are witnessed by Sir

John M'Paul rector of Kilnynvir and portioner of Ardchattan, and by Sir William Merschell, Sir

David Thomsone, Sir David M'Paul, and Alexander Fargusson, monks of the priory.
14 In 1558

John commendator of Ardchattan and his convent, for a certain sum of money paid by Jonet

Gordoun lady of Appyn for the repair of their church and monastery, granted to her in heritage

the two marklands of Yriskay and Dyrrenanech in the lordship of Lome, for yearly payment of 4

Scots instead of 14 bolls of black oatmeal and 2 bolls of bear as the ancient ferme wont to be paid

1 Trans. Camb. Camd. Soc., p. 93. that the ground given to the monastery by .the Rings
2 New Stat. Ace. Trans. Camb. Camd. Soc. p. 93. of Scotland was marked by upright crosses as boun-
8 New Stat. Ace. daries.
* Macfarlane's Geog. Collect. New Stat. Ace, 8 Ragman Rolls, p. 117.
5 Macfarlane's Geog. Collect. This chapel lies near 9

Argyle Charters.

Dunmacsmiochan afterwards described. See p. 158. 10 Breadalbane Inventory.
6 Extracta e Var. Cron. Scocie, p. 93. Hay's Scotia " New Stat Ace. Monuments at Ardchattan.

Sacra. Bisset's Rolls of Court, fol. 253. New Stat. Ace. 12
Spotiswood's Religious Houses.

Trans. Camb. Camd. Soc., p. 158. Hist Not of Clan Gregor, p. 44.
7 Acta Parl. Scot, vol. iv. p. 554. Father Hay says

"
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxv. fol. 33. Reg. Mag. Sig.,

that the founder built a small offieina in the vicinity lib. xxxii. no. 292. Lochnell Charters. Keith's Bishops,
of the church for the dwelling of the monks, and New Stat. Aoc.
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for the lands, at 5s. per boll, and of 20 pennies Scots for grassums and augmentation of the

rental the grantee giving three suits at the three head courts (placita) of Ardchattan. 1

In 1562 the same lands were resigned by Jonet Gordoun, and granted by the same com-

mendator to his natural son John Campbell and his heirs male, with remainder to John's brother

Alexander and his heirs male, and to John's heirs whomsoever bearing the Campbell surname and

arms.2 In 1564 the same commendator and convent, for the sum of 3000 Scots paid to them by

Master Alexander Campbell of Flines Moir the commendator's brother, granted to him and to his

heirs male, with remainder to the heirs whomsoever of John Campbell of Calder bearing the Campbell

surname and arms, 4 marklands of Ardache, 3 marks of Tillercheran, 4 marks of Kilbrandan, 8 marks

of Ardchatten and Inzeone, 4 marks of Inviresragane with the mill, 2 marks of Wuir Caddirle, 2

marks of Caddirlemoyr, 1 mark of Caddirlebeg or Caddirlenamanacht, 2 marks of Cregdurenis, 3

marks of Blaircreyne and'Cancregge, 2 marks of Creagan, 3 marks of Culte and Beallycht, with

the islands of Ellannamaynd and Ellandurrynche, with the salmon fishings,
'

lye stellnettis' the

grantee paying for Ardache 20 bolls of black oatmeal and 4 bolls of bear ; for Tillercheran 32

bolls bear ; for Kilbrandane. 24 bolls black oatmeal and 6 bolls bear ; for Ardchattan and Inzone

48 bolls black oatmeal and 8 bolls bear, namely, for each markland 6 bolls black oatmeal and 1 boll

bear ; for Inviresragane with the mill 20 bolls black oatmeal and 4 bolls bear, or 3s. 4d. Scots for

every boll of oatmeal, and 5s, Scots for every boll of bear, at option ; for Vuir Caddirle 26s. 8d.

Scots ; for Caddirlemore 53s. 4d. Scots ; for Caddirlebeg or Caddirlenamanycht 40s. Scots ; for

Cregdurrenis 40 stones of cheese, or for each stone 40 pence, in all 6, 13s. 4d. ; for Blaircreyne

and Cancregge 6, 13s. 4d. Scots ; for Creagan 53s. 4d. Scots ; for Culte and Ballycht 40s. Scots ;

and for the islands of Ellandurrinche and Ellannamanne 26s. 8d. Scots ; in all 112 bolls of black

oatmeal, 54 bolls of bear, 40 stones of cheese or the price aforesaid, 19, 13s. 4d. of old ferine,

and 3, 6s. 8d. in augmentation of the rental together with the usual services in carrying stones,

tiles, lime, and timber, for the maintenance and repair of the monastery, its houses, and offices

(qffidne), as used to be done by the husbandmen (coloni) and occupiers of these lands and islands,

with other services, and three suits yearly at the three head courts of Ardchattan the granter

reserving to himself and successors only the monastery of Ardchatten, with the gardens, orchards,

green, and their pertinents.
3 In 1575 John Campble of Calder paid to the bishop of the Isles as

commendator of Ardchattan the sum of 1600 marks as the ' heritable fewis of certain landis' of

the priory.
4 In 1580 King James VI. constituted Alexander Campbell, the rector of Killininvir,

commendator and prior of Ardchattan, and granted him for life the benefice and priory of the

same, with all its lands, mansions, castles, towers, fortalices, manor places, woods, mills, salmon

fishings, rents, churches, parson's teinds, and other teinds and emoluments whatsoever both of the

spirituality and of the temporality, all which had been resigned by John bishop of the Isles and

commendator of the priory, and were now to be held and leased by Alexander Campbell as he

pleased, with power to bestow the inferior benefices, chaplainries, or altarages, when vacant.
5 In

1 Lochnell Charters. * Coll. de Eeb. Alb., p. a
2 Lochnell Charters. 3 Lochnell Charters. 5 Ardchattan Charters,
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1581, in the choir of the priory, in presence of John bishop of the Isles and other witnesses,

Niel bishop of Argyle gave seisin of the priory according to the grant of King James to the

same Alexander Campbell by delivering to him the Bible and the key of the great door of the

church. 1 In 1584, by a deed dated at the Canongate in Edinburgh, Alexander commendator

of Ardchattan, the son of John, confirmed lus father's grant of 1564. 2 In 1599 the same

Alexander Campbell commendator of Ardchattan granted to Duncan Campbell, the natural

son of Donald Campbell of Eachtrachan, for his life and the life of his next heir and 19

years more, the teinds of the 8 marklands of Ardchattan, and of the parishes of Balivedan, Kil-

ninvir, Kilbrandan in Seil, Kirkapol in Tiree, Kilmanivaig in Lochaber, and Kilmarow in Kintyre,

reserving the teinds payable to the ministers of these parishes, for which Duncan and his heirs

should pay 75 yearly.
3 The deed is subscribed by the commendator, who affixes the seal of the

chapter in supplement of the ' convent and conventual brethir,' who were then all
'

depairtit.'
* In

the same year the grant was confirmed by King James VI., and the lease was resigned by Duncan

Campbell in favour of Catherine Nic Donald the wife of Alexander Campbell commendator of

Icolmkill and her heirs,5 In 1602 Alexander Campbell prior of Archattane resigned to King

James VI. the manor or place of Archattane called the priory, with the houses, mansions, build

ings, greens, officehouses, gardens, and orchards, lying within the inner precinct of the monastery,

and also within the outer precinct or hedges of the priory, together with all the privileges, liberties,

and services, used and wont and * addettit
'

to the manor place for its repair and upholding, such

as leading of stone, lime, slate, and timber, with the building of the officehouses, leading of peats,

shearing and leading of corn, and other services expressly excepted from the act of annexation

also the parish churches above specified, with the teind fishings of Lochetive and of the water of

Aw as part of the patrimony of the priory appending to the deed of resignation along with his

own subscription
' the comoun seill of the said priorie in supplement of the consent of the convent

thairof alreddie deceissit.'
6 In the same year King James VI. by a deed under his great seal

dissolved the monastery, and erected it into a temporal tenandry in favour of Alexander Campbell

commendator of Ecolmekill and formerly prior of Ardchattan, granting to him and to his heirs

male the monastery with services for building officehouses, leading stone, timber, slate, and turf,

and cutting and leading corn, with the fishings of the '

priorschotts
'
at the mouth of the water of

Aw, and of Portverran at the head of Lochetive, the teinds and patronage of the churches of the

priory, and the teinds of the salmon and herring caught between the Connel and the head of

Lochetive, or in the water of Aw.7 In 1605 John Campbell of Calder granted to Alexander com

mendator of Ecolmkill the 4 marklands of Inviresragan, 2 marks of Blarcrein, and 1 mark of

Kandnacraig, in Bendraloch, and in 1613 granted to the same Alexander and Katharine M'Donald

his spouse the 8 marklands of Ardchattan and Inzeoun, and the 2 marklands of Craigdurinche,

with their islands, namely, the islands of Illanmean and Illandurinche.8 In 1615 King James VI.

1 Ardchattan Charters. 5 Ardchattan Charters and Inventory.
2 Lochnell Charters. 6 Ardchattan Charters.
3 Ardchattan Charters. 7 Ardchattan Inventory. ActaParl.Scot.,vol.vii.p.2H.
* Ardchattan Charters. 8 Ardchattan Charters.
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by a deed under his privy seal annexed the priory of Ardchattan, together with the abbacy of

Icolmekill, to the bishoprick of the Isles. 1 In 1617 the deed was ratified by the Scotch

parliament.
2 In 1624 the lands of Glensheling in the parish of Kilbryde were granted by Sir

John M'Dougall of Dounolich to Mr. Donald Campbell commissary of Lome, for yearly pay

ment of 13 marks Scots to the prior of Ardchattan. 3 A report by Thomas Knox bishop

of the Isles, dated 1626, bears, that '
it is to be considderit that to the bishoprik ar annexit

the abbacie of Icolmikill and priourie of Ardchattan, and yit remaneth in the priour of Ard

chattan his possessioun be vertew of ane lyfrent gift undir his Majesteis greit seall before the act

of annexatioune to the bishoprik, so that nather I nor my father culd evir enjoy any pairt thairof bot

Icolmikill, which by compositioun with Sir Johne Campbell, assignay to the said priour, I possess/*

In 1631 John Campbell was served heir to his father Alexander Campbell of Ardchattan in the

manor or place of Ardchattan, the monastery or priory of Ardchattan, with the houses and other

pertinents, together of the extent of 13 shillings and 4 pence, and 3 shillings and 4 pence in

augmentation in the church, teinds, and patronage of Ballebadin and several other churches, and

the fishing of salmon and herrings in the waters of Loch Etive and Aw, together of the extent of

4 and in the fishing called 'the steil net of the Pryoreshottis on the water mouth of Aw,' and

the fishing called ' the steill net of Keanlochetive called Port Verran,' together of the extent of 13

shillings and 4 pence, and 3 shillings and 4 pence in augmentation all united into the tenandry of

Ardchattan.5 In 1636 Neil bishop of the Isles confirmed the tenandry to the same John Campbell.
6

In 1644 the charter of 1602 was confirmed to the same John by the Scotch parliament.
7 In

1652, in terms of a contract between John Campbell of Ardchattan and John Campbell of Calder,

dated in 1638, the former, with the consent of George Campbell tutor to Calder, and acting for

him on account of his infirmity, granted to Archibald Campbell, his eldest lawful son, and to his

hen's male, with remainder to his own heirs and to the family of Calder, the lands of Ardchattan,

Inzein, Craigdurrinish, with Island-na-mean and Island Durrinish, and the keeping of the woods

of Craigdurrinish, the lands of Over Cadderly, Cadderlymore, and Cadderlybeg or Cadderly-

namanycht, and Ardachy for yearly payment of a certain feu duty in meal, bear, cheese, and

money, amounting in all, at 3s. 4d. for the boll of meal, 5s. for the boll of bear, and 3s. 4d. for the

stone of cheese, to 34, 13s. 4d. on condition that he should relieve the laird of Calder of all

the services that were wont to be paid from these lands to the priory, and that he and his heirs

should receive into the house and the society of their family of Ardchattan the heirs or heirs

apparent of the family of Calder whenever they should come thither, and should bring them up,

educate them, and provide them in food, drink, clothes, and other necessaries suitable to their rank,

till ten years of age and ready for school.8 In 1654, while John Campbell of Ardchattan was absent

on the King's service, his houses of Ardchattan and Ardrey, and all his household goods, were

burned by a party of English soldiers, and his loss on the occasion amounted to 8000 marks. 9

1 Acta Parl. Scot., vol. iv. p. 554. 6 Retours. Ardchattan Inventory.
2 Acta Parl. Scot., vol. iv. p. 554. 6 Ardcliattan Charters.
3 Argyle Inventory.

7 Ardchattan Inventory.
4 Coll. de Reb. Alb., p. 124, citing the Demnylne 8 Ardchattan Charters.

MSS. 9 Acta Parl. Scot., vol. vii. p. 284.
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In 1661 these facts were proved before the Scotch parliament, and were ordered to be put on

record. 1 In the same year King Charles II. confirmed his grant of 1602 to the same John Camp

bell, the son and heir of Alexander commendator of Ecolmekill and prior of Ardchattane.2 In

1697 John Campbell of Ardchattan was served heir to his father Archibald fear of the same in

the property of the whole free and temporal tenandry of Ardchattan, including the manor or

place of old called the monastery or priory of Ardchattan, with the buildings, greens, office

houses, gardens, and orchards, as well within the inner precinct or stone fence of the said

former monastic place as in those other gardens within the outer precinct and fence commonly

called the Thornedykes and Hedges of the said monastery of Ardchattan, of the extent of 13

shillings and 4 pence with 3 shillings and 4 pence in augmentation together with the church

of Ballebodan, or Kilbodan, and other churches. 3

The priory is now a mere ruin. The church, of which the outline may still be traced, was

66 feet by 29 within walls.4 There remain also a piscina surmounted
tby three unequal early

English arches with a round arch above and various mouldings, and several arches and other

fragments of the monastic buildings.
5 Part of the prior's residence on the south west of the

priory is still used as that of the proprietor.
6 Between the priory and the adjacent hill there is

a wide extent of pasture called ' the monk's garden'.
7

In Baiamund's Eoll the priory is taxed at 20.8 In the Libellus Taxationum it is rated at 300

marks, and in the Taxatio Sec. XVI. ad rationem triginta mittium librarian at 62.9

The lands of the priory, as held in 1665, their yearly value, and the taxation to which they

were subjected for the relief of beneficed persons at the rate of 9, 16s. lOd. per cent., were as fol

low: The lands and teinds of Ballibaddan, Killindevan, Killibraiden, Kilchumich, and Kilmanevag,

held by John Campbell of Ardchattan, valued at 510, taxed to the amount of 54, 13s. lOd. ;

lands of Airdronnell, held by the Earl of Argyle, valued at 76, taxed to 8, 3s. Id. ; lands of

Innersragane, Blairchirayn, and Bendacraig, held by Sir Hewgh Campbell of Caddell, valued at

140, taxed to 15, Os. 5d.; lands of Ardchattan, namely, Eon and Craigduchreneis, held by the

same Sir Hewgh, valued at 140, taxed to 15, Od. 5d. ; the lands of Calderleeis, Ardacha, and

Kilbrannan, held by the same Sir Hewgh, valued at 240, taxed to 25, 14s.; lands of Ard-

chonnell, Shallen, and Killcherran, held by the same, valued at 164, taxed to 17, lls. lOd.;

the same Sir Hewgh's lands in Appein, valued at 90, taxed to 9, 13s.; and the lands of

Eriska and Darrenanech, held by Campbell of Eriska, valued at 40, taxed to 4, 5s. 8d.;

the whole valued rent of the lands and teinds amounting to 1400 Scots, and the whole tax to

150, 2s. 3d.10

1 Acta Parl. Scot, vol. vii. p. 284. fine monuments still remain in the church and cemetery.
2 Acta Parl. Scot., vol. vii. p 211. 3 Retours. A curious counter was dug up there lately, formed of
* New Stat. Ace. Trans. Camb. Camd. Soc., p. 160. the tooth of the morse. It has an eagle on one side, well
5 Trans. Camb. Camd. Soc., p. 160. New Stat carved in the style of the twelfth or thirteenth century.

Ace. Impressions of the Abbey seal are preserved
6 New Stat. Ace. Trans. Camb. Camd. Soc., p. 160.

among General Hutton's collections. It is in work 7 Trans. Camb. Camd. Soc., p. 160.

of the thirteenth century, and represents St. John 8 Bisset's Rolls of Court, fol. 216.

Baptist in his coat of hair, with the legend SIGILL'. 9 MS. in Adv. Lib.

CONVENTUS. DB. ABDKATAN. IN. ARCADIA. Some 10 Appendix to Book of Assumptions.

VOL. II. U
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In the year 1304 Ewen of Argyle was lord of Lorn, Menderaloch, and Lesmor.1 About the

year 1315, after the forfeiture of Alexander of Argyle the son of Ewen and his son John of Lorn,

King Robert Bruce granted to Sir Donald Campbell the lands called Benderloch with their perti

nents, for the service of one ship of forty oars for the King's fleet as often as necessary.
2 In 1321

or 1322 the same king granted to Sir Arthur Campbell for the service of one fourth of a soldier

certain lands in Lorn, including three pennylands of Inidaw, three pennylands of Achnaba, five

pennylands of Feorlochan, five pennylands of Achinacreach, and five pennylands of Achendekath,

within the bounds of Benderloch.3 In 1355 King David II. granted to Sir Duncan Campbell,

for the service of a '

birling' with twenty oars, the lands of Benederdaloch, with the tenandry of

Gillecallum M'Gillevuan, and the rest of the pertinents, except the lands which Arthur Campbell

his father held there by a grant from the crown ;
which lands (of Benederdaloch) were resigned by

Duncan before the nobles of the King's council and barons of Argyle for infeftment to himself and

his heirs.* In 1388 Sir Robert the Steward and his wife Jonet (the daughter of Macdougal of

Lorn) resigned the lands of Benechirdeloch, together with those of Lorn, in the sheriffdom of

Perth, to King Robert II., who granted them to John the Steward of Innermeth.5 The same

lands appear to have been resigned in 1470 as part of the lordship of Lorn by Walter Lord Lorn

to Colin Earl of Argyle.
6 In the same year that earl granted to Sir Colin Campbell of Glenvr-

quhay his uncle one third of his lands hi Beanederdalloch in the sheriffdom of Perth, a grant which

appears to have included six marks of Barcaltin, four marks of the two Culchaoranis, six marks of

Fearloquhanis, six marks of Auchiaracle, six marks of Auchianagir, four marks of Innerdergan, two

marks of Condalych, two marks of Letterdowaltane and Dareanlochan, two marks of Glentenle,

two marks of Blaircroske, eight marks of Auchinaba, two marks of Cadderliemore, two marks of

Barnadeas and Barsalean, two marks of Corryboe, two marks of Drumavoke, two marks of Glen-

effern, two marks of Balloch, two marks of Corryblychage, and perhaps some other lands.7 Their

subsequent history down to the seventeenth century, as confirmed by successive earls of Argyle to

the family of Glenorchy, is the same as the history of the third of Lorn.8 In the year 1626 Mistress

Elizabeth Campbell, and Margaret Campbell lady London, daughter of the deceased George Mas

ter of Loudon, and heirs portioners of Sir Duncan Campbell (who died at the allegiance of King
David Bruce), ancestor of Sir Hugh Campbell of Loudon, ancestor of Sir George Campbell of

Loudon, ancestor of Sir Matthew Campbell of Loudon, ancestor of these ladies, were served

heirs to Sir Duncan in the lands of Bendirdalloch with the tenandry of Gilcalme and Gilleavin,

of the old extent of 46, 16s. 3d. 9 In 1629 the same ladies, as the heirs of the same prede

cessors, resigned the lands of Benderloch to Sir Duncan Campbell of Glenorchy and Sir Colin

his son. 10

1 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 389. s Argyle Charters. See KILBRIDE, p. 110.

2 Breadalbane Inventory. Rob. Index, p. 26, no. 31. 6
Argyle Charters. See KILBRIDE, pp. Ill, 112.

3 Breadalbane Inventory. Rob. Index, p. 15, no. 19. 7 Breadalbane Inventory.
4 Breadalbane Inventory. The abbreviate of this 8 Breadalbane Inventory. See KILBRIDE, pp. 112-

grant in the Inventory states the lands to have been 114.

resigned by
' Donald' an evident mistake of the abbre- 9 Retours. Breadalbane Inventory,

viator.
10 Breadalbane Inventory.
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In 1449 John Stewart lord of Lome, on account of a marriage contract between his ' derrest

oousing and mach' Sir Colin Campbell of Glenvrquhay and his daughter Jonet Stewart, granted to

Sir Colin the five marklands of Lettirbean, and half a markland between Leakansummar and the

rivulet called Altmothle, with the isle of Inchconnan and all other isles thereto annexed, and othet-

lands in the lordship of Lorn and sheriffdom of Perth.1 In 1456 the same John Stewart gave

Sir Colin seisin of the lands. 2 In 1514 Colin Earl of Argyle confirmed the lands of Letterbean

to Sir Colin Campbell of Glenvrquhay, the son and heir of Sir Duncan who died at Flodden. 3

Their subsequent history is the same as that of the third of Lorn down to the year 1629, when

they were resigned by the ladies Campbell of Loudon to Sir Duncan Campbell of Glenorchy and

Sir Colin liis son.*

In 1479 Duncan Campbell of Glenvrquhay granted to John M'Dowgall two pennylands of

Culcharran, one markland of Caddirlimoir, and one pennyland of Glencomach, in the lordship of

Lorn. 5 In 1507 King James IV. granted to Colin Campbell, the son and apparent heir of

Archibald Earl of Ergile, and to Jonet Gordoun his wife, certain lands resigned by the Earl, and

to be held as parts and pendicles of the earldom of Ergile and of the lordship of Lorn, including

the twelve marklands of Glenkinglas, the six marklands of Glentich with the forest, and the ten

marklands of the two Auchincreis. 6 In 1524 Colin Earl of Argyle confirmed to Duncan

Campbell of Glenvrquhay, the son and heir of the deceased Sir Colin Campbell, the lands of

Barchaltane, Auchaca, Auchinryre, Condalich, Gleneffern, Arreryne, Dowhaw, and Glenno, in the

lordship of Lorn. 7 In 1541 John Campbell of Glenvrquhay granted to Alexander M'Dugall and

Issabella Campbell his wife, for Alexander's service and homage except in so far as they were due

to Glenvrquhay*s superior Archibald Earl of Ergile, the following lands resigned by John

M'Dugall, and with remainder to him, namely, two pennylands of Cuylcharran, one pennyland of

Glentarne, six marklands of Barryngyrrycht, three pennylands of Innerirgan, one pennyland of

Cadderlymore, one markland of Tonferna, two pennylands of Barnacarrig, one pennyland of

Awchtyheych, and two marklands of Semballauch, hi the lordship of Lorn, reserving to John

M'Dugall the liferent of Cadderlymore, Tonferna, Barnacarrig, Auchtyheych, and Semballaucht.8

In 1557 there appears in record John M'Dunslaif of Auchnachre.9 In 1566 Colin Campbell of

Glenvrquhay granted in heritage to his son Patrick six marklands of Auchynrere, four marklands

of Drumnavoke, and two marklands of Condolych, all of old extent.10 In 1575 Duncan Camp
bell fear of Glenvrquhay, and Colin Campbell liferenter, leased for 21 years from Whitsunday
1576 to their servitor Dougall M'Eane VDlemichaell, and to his son Johne Makdougall V'Eane

V'lllemichaell, the two marklands old extent of Gleneffern in the lordship of Lorn, then occupied

by Dougall, for payment of 40 shillings Scots at the usual terms, with other dues and their own
faitliful service, with power to sublet the land to tenants of no higher rank than themselves, on

Paper at Taymouth. 'Regester' at Taymouth.
Breadalbane Inventory. 3 Ibid. 9 '

Regester' at Taymouth. M'Dunslaif seems to be
Breadalbane Inventory. See KILBRIDE, pp. 113,114. a surname of rare occurrence. King Robert Bruce
'Regester' at Taymouth. granted many lands in Kintyre to James the son of

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 384. Dunslephe. Rob. Index, p. 26, no. 15.
7 Breadalbane Inventory. 10 Breadalbane Charters.
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condition that they should make their chief residence on the land or forfeit their lease ; granting

them also the keeping and maintaining of the woods within the bounds of the land, in the event

of their cutting or destroying of which the lease should be null.
1 In 1576 the same Duncan

Campbell, with the consent of his father Colin, granted to his servitors Johne M'Conoquhy Roy

V'Coule, to Alane M'Ean V'Conoquhy Roy V'Coule and Ewin M'Ean Y'Conoquhy Roy his sons,

and to each of them in succession, a nineteen years' lease from Whitsunday of that year of the six

marklands of Barcaltin, four marklands of Corrieblicaik, six marklands of Ferloquhane, and four

marklands of Glentendill, old extent, in the lordship of Lorn.2 In 1585 Sir Duncan Campbell of

Glenvrquhay granted for life to John Campbell his third son the lands of Auchynrere, Drumna-

voke, and Condolych, respectively of the old extent of six, four, and two marks.3 In 1588

Donald M'Carlich and Dougall M'Carlich his brother, before entering on a lease for life and one

heir male of either of the two marklands of Glenevern, and one markland of Elir and Dougall,

before entering on a similar lease of the half markland of Glenkatille all in the lordship of Lorn,

and granted to them by Duncan Campbell of Glenvrquhay
'

understanding the Clangregour to

be manifest malefactors and his Majesty's declared rebels for sundry slaughters, evil turns, and

oppressions done by them upon divers persons his Majesty's lieges,' became bound with all the

forces they could command to enter into deadly feud with the Clangregour, and to ' indure and

continew thairin and in making of slauchtir vpone thame and thair adherentis baith privelie and

oppinlie,' and by no means to desist therefrom till the said Duncan ' find himself be our travellis

and diligence satisfiit and contentit with the slauchtir we sail do and commit vpone thame, and in

speciall abstract and withdraw ws thairfra be himself, as alsua quhill he find the way to mak ane

aggreament and pacificatioun betuix ws and the Clangregour for the slauchtir we sail commit

vpoun thame, sua that thaireftir we may posses and bruik the saidis landis to be disponit to ws in

maner forsaid according to the tennour of the said assedatioun.'* The yearly payment for the

lands was fixed at 40 shillings for each, with service in hosting, hunting, and stenting, and in all

other things, and the tenants M'Carlich were also to have the keeping of all the woods on the

property, and of the black fish on the water of Etive within the lands were bound to prevent all

persons of their own rank from cutting or destroying the woods, and in the event of their being

cut or destroyed by persons of higher rank, to give notice within 24 hours to Duncan Campbell

or his officers in Lome or Glenvrquhay and were also to submit without appeal to the decreet

pronounced by Duncan or his heirs in their own courts anent their failure in any of the conditions

of their lease.5 In 1589 the same Duncan granted to Ewin M'Ean VOnoquhe Roy, and to his

heirs by his wife Margaret Nien Allester V'Lauchlane, a 21 years' lease of the ten marklands of

Ferloquhan and Glentendill in the lordship of Lorn from Whitsunday of that year, for yearly

payment of 22 bolls of oat meal and 8 bolls of bear ' to be brocht to the Downan of Inneraw

betwix Yule and Candilmes,' with 6 marks at the usual terms,
' ane braid hewit caddo, and,

failzeing of ane hewit caddo, ane fyne braid quhyte caddo' twice in the year, and their service in

hosting, hunting, and other things.
6 Other conditions of the lease were, that 32 bolls of oats and

1 '

Regester' at Taymouth. 2 Ibid. 4 '

Regester' at Taymouth. a Ibid.
3 Protocol Book of Gavin Hainmiltonn. 6 '

Regester' at Taymouth.
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two bolls of bear ' of teilbo' [steelbow], belonging to Duncan Campbell and then in Ewin's hands,

should be left as sufficient at the end of the lease as at entry, and that, in case of his death before

the expiration of the lease, his heirs, if minors, should ' hald ane habil man within and vpone the

saidis landis during thair minoritie, quha with the haill subtenentis thairof for the tyme' should be

ready for the service of Duncan and his hen's. 1 In 1596 the same Duncan, then Sir Duncan

Campbell of Glenvrquhay, granted in heritage to his third son John Campbell of Auchinryre the

lands of Auchynrere, Drumnavoke, and Condolych, respectively of the old extent of six, four, and

two marks, for the yearly payment of 10 Scots at the usual terms, and one gallon of sufficient aqua-

vita
'

et optimam chlamidem coloratam, vulgo ane fyne hewed brakane' at Martinmas, together with

sufficient
'
lie cuddeich.'2 In the same year Sir Duncan, on account of the incursions of ' brokin

men' upon his lands and tenants in Lorn, and their distance from him, appointed the same

John Campbell for life bailie of these lands, namely, Barchaltin, Corrieblicaig, Ferloquhane, Aucha-

naba, Auchaca, Barnamuk, Auchinryre, Drumnamuk, Gleneverne, Barnandische, Barchallaquhane,

Candechely, Innergusagan, Glenno, Condalich, and others. 3 In 1599 Alan M'Dougall of

Ragaray, and John Moyle M'Dougall his eldest son and heir apparent, with the consent of Alan's

wife Margaret Campbell, granted to Margaret Nikdougall the eldest daughter of Duncan

M'Dougall of Dunnolich the four marklands of Coulecharrane, four marks of Innerdergane, two

marks of Lettirdowaltane and Derrielochane, and six marks of Barragarrich, in the lordship of

Lome.* In 1603 Sir Duncan granted to the same John Campbell, his third son by the de

ceased Jane Stewart, the six marklands of Barcaltin with the tower, and the four marklands

of Corrieblicaik, under reversion on payment of 3000 marks in the kirk of Balliebodane in

Bendaraloch.5

In 1507 Inneraw was the place appointed by Sir Duncan Campbell of Glenvrquhay for pay

ment of the rent of certain lands granted by him to Dugall M'Dougall M'Ane.6 In 1558 and

1567 there appear in record Archibald Campbell of Innerraw and Margaret Campbell his

wife. 7 In 1575 we meet with Dougall Campble of Ineraw.8 In 1589 and 1596 payments in

grain for certain lands in Lorn granted by Sir Duncan Campbell of Glenvrquhay were to

be delivered at ' the Downan of Inneraw.' 9 ' The laird of Inneraw is called Macdonachie, alias

Campbell, who hath sum lands upon the east syd of this river (the Aw), and upon the south syd
of Lochetiff.' 10

In 1558 Colin Campbell of Glenvrquhay, for services rendered to himself and his predecessors,

for sums of money to be paid and service to be rendered to him and to his heirs, and for a certain

sum of money paid to him at the time of the grant, by Ewen M'Duncane M'Carne, granted to him

for life, and to Arnald M'Ewin M'Duncane V'Carn his son, and his heirs male, being
'

rymouris

(joculatores),' in heritage, the two marklands of Barmulloch in the lordship of Lorn, then occupied

1 '

Regester' at Taymouth. 2 Ibid. 7
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxi. no. 420.

'

Regester' at
'

Regester' at Taymouth. Taymonth.
1 Protocol Book of Gavin Hammiltoun. 8 Coll. de Reb. Alb., pp. 8, 9.
*

'Regester' at Taymouth. 9
'Regester' at Taymouth.

6 Breadalbane Charters. 10 Macfarlane's Geog. Collect.
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by Ewin, for payment of one penny Scots at the Feast of Pentecost by him during life, of 4 Scots

at entry by Arnold and his heirs being
'

rymouris,' and of 4 marks Scots at the usual terms by his

heirs not being
'

rymouris.'
1

Two miles north from Connel Ferry on the bay of Ardnamucknish stand Dunmacsniochan (the

hill of Snachan's son), by some supposed to be the Selma of Ossian, and the ridge named Dun

Bhail an High (the hill of the king's town), alleged to be the site of the Pictish capital termed

Beregonium.
2 The former is an isolated volcanic eminence, abounding in pumice stones, and

having two flattened summits separated by an interval of 120 yards, and each girt with a vitrified

wall, measuring respectively about 160 and 100 yards in circumference. 3 In the seventeenth

century it is described as ' a hie hill round and playne about, levell above, a spring of water upon

the top thereof/* Dun Bhail an Eigh is a conglomerate ridge about 400 yards north from Dun

macsniochan, composing the terminal face of the hills which skirt Loch Etive, and overhanging the

sea.8 From the foot of the ridge there runs along the beach towards Dunmacsniochan a mound

named Straidmharagaid (market street), ten feet in height and the same in width, said to have

been at one tune paved, and fancied to have been a street connecting the fort with the town.6

Behind this mound there were in 1772 two erect columns, about six feet high, and nine and a half

in girth.
7

The pass of Braindir is said to have been the scene of a battle gained by Sir William Wallace

over an Irishman named Macfadzen, to whom the lordship of Lorn had been granted by King

Edward I.
8 Coins of that king have been found in several parts of the parish.

9

About the year 1309 King Robert Bruce defeated the Macdougalls at the pass of Cruachan.10

The proprietor of the farm of Dalness retains the hereditary office of keeper of the King's

forest. 11

On a rising ground near the sea between Loch Creran and the bay of Ardmucknish stands

Barcaldine Castle, styled about the time of its foundation a great house of four 'hows' height, the

lowest ' hows woltit.' 12 It was built by Sir Duncan ^Campbell of Glenvrquhay, apparently begun

about 1594, and finished in 1609, at an expense of 3000. 13

1
'Regester' at Taymouth. The only existing name 6 Anderson's Guide, p. 331.

that appears to represent Barmulloch in Lorn is Bar- 6 Pennant, vol. iii. p. 356. Anderson's Guide, p. 331,

mouling in the parish of Ardchattan. Old Stat. Ace. New Stat. Ace.
2
Pennant, vol. iii. p. 356. Anderson's Guide, pp.

7 Pennant, vol. iii. p. 356.

330, 331. New Stat. Ace. Dun Bhail an Righ, written 8 New Stat Ace. 9 New Stat Ace.

by Pennant, nearly as it is pronounced, Dun-val-i-re,
10 The Brus (Spalding Club),lxxv. New Stat. Ace.

is apparently the Celtic, not Pictish origin of the word u New Stat. Ace.
'

Beregonium.' 12 New Stat. Ace. Black Book of Taymouth.
3 Anderson's Guide, p. 331. '

Regester' at Taymouth. Black Book of Taymouth.
* Macfarlane's Geog. Collect. Note by Sir Alexander Campbell of Barcaldine.
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LISMORE.

Ecclesia Lismorensis1 Lismoir2 Lesmoir8

Kilmaluag
4 Kilmolowag

5

Kilmaluage in Lismoir.8
Deanery of Lorn. (Map, No. 37.)

THIS parish included the district of Appin (exclusive of Glencoe), the island of Lismore, and the

district of Kingerloch in Morvern. Appin (of old Apthane, and probably, like Appin of Dull

indicating the territory of an old Celtic monastery) is in general mountainous, is studded with

numerous small lakes, and intersected by numerous streams, and has various level tracts along

its shore ; Lismore is comparatively low
; and Kingerloch is a hilly district, in which Beinn-

an-scriodain attains the height of 3500 feet.7

The church of Lismore was dedicated to St. Moloc or Moluach, who is recorded to have

sojourned in the island.8 It is said that at the instance of that saint, who flourished according

to some authorities in the sixth or seventh century, and according to others in the eleventh, the

King endowed the island and church of Lismore with various possessions free of every exaction.9

The subsequent history of the church till it became the cathedral church of Argyle is unknown. 10

Afterwards the parish seems to have been served by a vicar, who was also dean of the cathedral.

In 1497 Sir Malcome Salmond resigned to Archibald Earl of Argyle all right which he had to

the deanery and vicarage of Lesmore. 11 In 1549 Archdeacon Monro says,
' This iyle is four

myle lang, with ane paroche kirke in it.'
12 ' The paroch church,' says a writer of the seventeenth

century,
' of that ile whair the bishops had thair residence is called Kilmaluag.'

13 In 1629 Master

Donald M'Caiman was vicar of Lismoir.14 In 1667 the patronage of the church was included in

a new grant of the earldom of Argyle by King Charles II. to Earl Archibald.15 In 1695 Archi

bald Earl of Argyle was served heir to his father Earl Archibald in the advowson, rectory, and

vicarage of the church and parish of Kilmaluag.
16

When the bishoprick of Argyle was erected, Lismore was chosen as the bishop's seat, and the

bishops were generally styled Episcvpi Lirmorenset. 17 Till the end of the twelfth century

1 Circa A.D. 1410. Brev. Aberd. Prop. SS. pro temp. on the 25th of June. Camerarins, p. 160. Some say that
jestiv. ff. 6, 7- he was buried in Lismore, others that his relics were pre-

* A. D. 1549. Monro's Description of the Western .served there. Hay's Scotia Sacra. Camerarins, p. 160.

Isles. A. D. 1629. Argyle Charters. The Aberdeen Breviary records the tradition that he
3 A. D. 1596. '

Regester' at Taymouth. retired to Ross, where he died and was buried in the
4 Circa A. D. 1600. MS. Maps in Adv. Lib. Mac- church of Rosmarky. Brev. Aberd. and Acta Sanct.

farlane's Geog. Collect. A. D. 1695. Retours. ut supra.
6 Circa A. D. 1640. Blaeu's Map. 10 See notices of the cathedral church pott.
A. D. 1662. Acta Parl. Scot., vol. vii. p. 390. Argyle Inventory.

7 New Stat. Ace. Macfarlane's Geog. Collect. 12
Description of the Western Isles.

8 Brev. Aberd. Prop. SS. pro temp, sestiv, fol. 6. Macfarlane's Geog. Collect "
Argyle Charters.

9 Brev. Aberd. Prop. SS. pro temp, a-stiv., fol. 7.
15 Argyle Inventory.

16 Retours.

Hay's Scotia Sacra. Acta Sanctorum, Jnnii, torn. vi. 17 Hay's Scotia Sacra. Bisset's Rolls of Court,

appendix, pp. 240, 241. Saint Moloc was commemorated Keith's Bishops.
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Argyle was included in the diocese of Dunkeld, from which about the year 1200 it was at the

request of John bishop of Dunkeld separated by Pope Innocent III. 1 The bishop is said to have

sent his chaplain Harald to the Pope, with a request that the bishoprick of Dunkeld should be

divided, and that Harald should be appointed first bishop of Argyle.
2 The Pope admired the

conscientiousness of the bishop, quoted the adage, rara avis in terris nigroque simittima cycno,

granted the request, and consecrated Harald to the new see.
3

In the year 1314 Gilaspec Maclouchlan in Argyle, in a grant to the Friars Preachers of

Glasgow from the fermes of his land, became bound in the event of his failure in payment to give

one mark sterling to the fabrick of the cathedral church of Argyle.
4 In 1451 Sir Duncan le

Campbell lord of Lochaw, in a grant to the same house, bound himself in case of failure to pay

one mark Scots to the fabrick of the cathedral church of Saint Moloak in Argyle.
5 In 1470,

when the lordship of Lorn was exchanged for other lands by Walter Lord Lorn with Colin Earl

of Ergile, among the penalties to be paid by the parties in case of failure in fulfilling the condi

tions were several of 500 marks Scots to the 'kirkis of G-lasgw and Ergile.'
6

In 1506 Bang James IV. granted to David bishop of Ergile all the '

vnlawis, compositionis, and

eschaetis,' and other profits belonging to the King in the next justice air of Ergile, Lome, Cowall,

and other parts, and of all other justice airs and sheriff courts within the same bounds, to be held

during the King's pleasure.
7 In 1507 the same King, for his singular devotion towards the

blessed confessor Saint Moloc patron of the cathedral church of Lismore, confirmed to the same

bishop all the grants of his predecessors and father Kings of Scotland, of the lords of Ergile and

Lorn, and of others.8 In 1508 he confirmed to him all the grants made to the abbey of

Sagadull, and erected the abbey lands into the barony of Sagadull.
9 In 1510 he addressed a

letter, in favour of the same bishop and of Sir Alexander Makloid his dean and official of the

Isles, to the inhabitants of the bishop's lands, enjoining them ' that nane of yow tak upon hand to

inquiet the said bischop and Schir Alexander in the vplifting, bruiking, and josing of the teinds

and other fruits of his and their landis and kirkis quhatsumeuir,' or intromit therewith in any
wise without license of the bishop, and charging them under all pain to pay the mails.10 In 1515

King James V. granted to the same bishop a letter of protection, that he might remain at any of

his benefices and do his '
lefull and honest besynes he hes thare ado.'11 In 1540 the same king

1
Regist. Glasg. p. 89. Forduni Scotichronicon, lib. vi. of Argyle has been converted into two, Evald and

c. 40 ; lib. viii. c. 67. Liber Insule Missarum, pp. v. vi. Harald. See the authorities above cited, and also

Extracta e Var. Cron. Scocie, p. 80. Vitse Episcoporum Regist. Moraviense, p. 25.

Dunkuldensium, p. 8. Hay's Scotia Sacra. Dalrymple's
4 Lib. Coll. Nost. Dom., p. 153.

Collections, p. 277- Keith's Bishops. In proof of this 5 Lib. Coll. Nost. Dom., p. 173.

statement the Extracta, e Var. Cron. Scocie in the six- 6
Argyle Charters.

teenth century quotes the Regittrum Ecclesie Dunkel- 7 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. iii. ff. 37, 88. See KINTYRE,
densis, and Sir James Dalrymple in the eighteenth p. 4.

quotes the same register as the Liber Duniceldensis,
8
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 389. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

a record not now known to exist. vol. iii. fol. 132.

2 Forduni Scotichronicon, lib. vi. c. 40. Vitae Epis-
9
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 408. See KILLEAN

corum Dnnkeldensium, p. 8. Hay's Scotia Sacra. pp. 23, 24.

3 Forduni Scotichronicon, lib. vi. c. 40. Harald has 10
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. iv. no. 65.

been misnamed Evaldus, and thus the first bishop
u

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. v. fol. 23.
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granted bishop William a commission to present to all the benefices within his diocese of which

the patronage belonged to the crown. 1

In 1553 a dispute which arose between Archibald Earl of Argyle, Archibald Master of Argyle,

and Colin Campbell of Ardkinglas the Master's curator, on one side, and Colin Campbell of

Glenorquhair on the other, concerning certain benefices in Lorn, the latter party asserting that

the third presentation belonged to him, was settled as follows : that Campbell of Glenorquhair

should thenceforth present to the chancellary and chantry of Lismore, and that the Earl and

Master should present to the deanery and treasurership, and to the rectory of the parish church of

Kylmore.
2 In 1596 Sir Duncan Campbell of Glenvrquhay, principal tacksman of the teinds and

fruits of the chantry and chancellary of Lesmoir granted to John Campbell, his son by the deceased

Jane Stewart his wife, a life lease of these fruits and the annexed lands, for yearly payment of forty

single ells of '

quhite pleading, tua fyne hewit caddois, and tua gallonis of sufficient aquauitie' at

Martinmas, and of the stipend of the minister of Lesmoir which was drawn from these fruits.
3

In 1662 King Charles II. restored the chapter of Argyle, on which occasion John Campbell

younger of Glenwrwhie, a commissioner to parliament, protested that the act should in no ways
be prejudicial to his interest in the lands or teinds held of the bishop or of the members of the

chapter, or in the patronage of any of their churches.* In 1663 the Scotch parliament, on the

petition of the bishop, and for the purpose of supplying the shire of Argyle with ministers who

had ' the Irish tounge,' appointed to be paid yearly out of the vacant stipends of the bishoprick

200 marks to each of eight expectants who had passed their courses of philosophy, and 100 marks

to each of eight scholars to be trained at school and college.
6

Of the dignitaries and canons of the cathedral we have on record Deans, in 1251 Sir Gillemel-

noc, who along with the whole chapter and Sir Daniel the official of Argyle and other ecclesiastics

witnesses a charter of Sir Ewin the son of Duncan ; a
in 1494 Sir Malcolm Makylker ; in 1497 Sir

Malcolm Salmond ; in 1510 Sir Alexander Makloid ; in 1514, and apparently also in 1558, Sir

James Macgregor, the author of a Latin chronicle relating to the highlands, which ends in the year
1542 ; and in 1564 Master Nicholas Campbell

6
Precentors, in 1470 Sir Bean David; in 1507 and

1511 Sir Donald Makfadzane ; in 1556 Dugall M'Onill; in 1574 Neil Campbell; in 1622 Colin

Campbell; and in 1629 Master J. Campbell
7

Treasurers, in 1551 Master John Carswell; in

1556 John Campbell ; in 1573 John Campbell ; and in 1574 Ewen Campbron
8

Chancellors, in

1511 Sir Archibald Leich; in 1556 Neil M'Gillespyc; in 1574 Dowgal M'Gregor; in 1578
1

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xiii. fol. 56. These and some belonged to the Dean himself, and contains a large mis-
other notices, though not strictly parochial, are here cellaneous collection in prose and poetry in Latin, Scotch,
given in order to supplement the scanty information re- and Gaelic, the last perhaps furnishing the oldest spe-
garding the bishoprick of Argyle published by Keith cimen of the written language of the Scotch Gael. The
and others. a Breadalbane Charters. MS., which belonged to the Highland Society, is now

1 '

Regester
'
at Taymouth. deposited in the Advocates' Library.

4 Acta Parl. Scot., vol. vii. p. 390. * Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 392
;
lib. xvii. no. 33.

5 Acta Parl. Scot, vol. vii. p. 4?8. Argyle Charters. Breadalbane Charters. Protocol
6
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 389

; lib. xiii. no. 128. Book of Gavin Hammiltoun. '

Regester' at Taymouth.
Argyle Inventory. Reg. Seg. Sig., vol. iv. fol. 65. Breadalbane Inventory.
Breadalbane Charters. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxix. fol. 46;

8 Breadalbane Inventory. Argyle Charters. Pro-
vol. xxxii. fol. 52. Hist. Not. of Clan Gregor, pp. 37-58. tocol Book of Gavin Hammiltoun. Breadalbane
The volume from which the chronicle is there printed Charters.

VOL. n.
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Gavin Hammiltoun; and 1623 Mr. Niel Campbell
1

Archdeacons, in 1251 Sir Cristin; in

1304 Sir Maurice; in 1403 and 1432 Sir Niel Campbell; in 1442 and 1453 Master Dugall of

Lochaw
; in 1479 Master William of Elphinstone, who in that year exchanged the archdeaconry

for the prebend of Erskyn with John of Bickerton canon of Glasgow ; in 1486 John Campbell ;

in 1489 Master David Cunynghame ; between 1489 and 1531 Master Eobert Barry ; in 1531,

1538, and 1554, Sir John Makcaw ; in 1554, 1556, and 1574, Master Robert Montgomery ; and

in 1629 Adam Boece (Boetiusf simple Canons, in 1250 David ; in 1530 Master James

Scryingeour; and in 1556 Master Cornelius Omeych and Malcolm Steynson.
3 When the

chapter was restored in 1662 by King Charles II., the minister of Lochgoylsheid was appointed

archdeacon, the minister at Kilmaluage in Lismoir dean, the minister at Dunnoune treasurer, the

minister at Kilmichaell in Glastrie chancellor, the minister at Kilmolrew in Craigness chanter,

and the ministers at Kilmakcharmich in Knapdaill, at Innerchelane, and at Lochead in Kintyre,

were appointed prebendaries.
4

Father Hay furnishes the following account of the dress worn by the canons of Lismore:

' Their usual habit reached to the ancles. At divine service in the church they wore a rochet

with an amice (almutium) placed upon the shoulders, and a surplice with open sleeves, from

Easter Eve to the Feast of All Saints (1 November) ; and from Hallow Eve (31 October) to

Holy Saturday they wore a linen surplice reaching to the ancles, and by peculiar privilege and

custom violet-coloured capes, as appears from the Iconice Canonicorum Imagines, printed in 1400,

which was to be seen in the choir. They afterwards wore black capes open in front, and under

the cape, which was lined with red cloth of silk or silk and wool (holoserico sen heteromallo), a

linen tunic (cotta seu phelone) without sleeves. On the head they wore an amice made of grey

fur (ex griseis pelliculis), and above it a hood (capuceum seu mosettam) which covered the

shoulders, with a collar of ermine attached. To the cape was attached behind a train (cauda

repens) of the same material and colour, which they carried on the left arm. This change was

introduced pro tempore by Pope Nicolas III. (apud Raynald. Annal. Eccles., an. 1278, no. 79.)

By a decree of the council of Narbonne (A. D. 1043) purple vestments were strictly forbidden to

clerical persons, lest they should make a boast of worldly pomp. Yet the dignitaries (senatores)

of. this cathedral church were distinguished by the purple, that the memory of the blood shed by

them for the gospel of Christ might not perish.'
5

The church of Saint Moluac appears to have originally stood at Portmaluag (apparently the

Lismorensis Ecclesie portus of the Breviary) on the sea-coast, at the point where the saint or his

relics were first landed, and where the remains of a building said to be a church are still shown.6

1 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xvii. no. 33. Argyle Charters. 3
Regist. de Passelet, p. 134. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. viii.

Breadalbane Charters. Protocol Book of Gavin Ham- fol. 152. Argyle Charters. Although the chapter thus

miltoun. Breadalbane Inventory. seems to have been constituted so early as the year 1251 ,

2
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 389. Argyle Charters. a deed of 1357 bears only the bishop's seal, with this

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. iv. no. 21. Regist. Glasg. p. 439. note, habet non commune sigiUum quia totus clerut eligit.

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. x. no. UK)
; lib. xii. no. 1G6. Reg. Acta Parl. Scot., vol. i. Tabula, p. 18.

Sec. Sig., vol. ix. fol. 27 ;
vol. xii. no. 33

;
vol. xxvi. fol. 4 Acta Parl. Scot., vol. vii. p, 390.

66. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxvi. rio. 262 ;
lib. xxvii. nn. 5 Hay's Scotia Sacra.

19, 23, 24. Breadalbane Charters. 6 Brev. Aberd. Prop. SS. pro temp. astiv.,fol. 6. New
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The present church, which stands inland, and about three miles from the

northend of the island, was the choir of the old cathedral church.1 About

the year 1749 it was repaired, and from 6 to 10 feet taken from its

height.
2 Its length is 56 feet, and its breadth 28.3 There remain within

the church the piscina and sedilia, and on the north east on the outside are

traces of a small enclosure supposed to have been a chantry (chapter

house ?).
* The dimensions of the whole building appear to have been

137 feet by 29 feet 4 inches over walls.5 Its architecture is said to fix

its date not earlier than the middle of the fourteenth century.
8

A small freehold, originally of twelve acres, but latterly of only six, has for

centuries been held by a family named Livingstone (locally known as the

barons of Bachuill) as custodiers of the bishop's crosier styled the bachwtt

more.7 In 1544 Archibald Campbell, fear of the lands of Argile, Campbell,

and Lorn, with the consent of his father and tutor Archibald Earl of Argile,

lord Campbell and Lorn, liferenter of the same lands, in honour of the

Blessed Virgin and of his patron Saint Moloc, mortified to his signifer John

M'Molmore Vic Kevir and his heirs male, whom failing, to return to his own

gift, half of the lands of Peynabachalla and Peynchallen, extending to half a

markland in the island of Lismor and lordship of Lorin, with the keeping of

the great staff of Saint Moloc, as freely as John's father, grandfather, great

grandfather, and other predecessors, held the same of Archibald's predeces

sors.8 The bachuill more is a plain curved staff, 2 feet 10 inches in length,

formerly covered with copper, perhaps gilt, which is now mostly torn off.

In Lismore there appear to have been churches or chapels at Killen, Kilche-

ran, and Kilandreyn.
8 The present glebe land, which surrounds the cathe

dral, is believed to have been a sanctuary, and to have had a number of

buildings into which in troublous times the proprietors of the parish transfer

red their valuable effects ; near the church there is a font cut in a rock, and

beside it a stone with the rude figure of a cross known to the inhabitants as the

black cross (a chrois dvbh] ; and on a small knoll behind the church lies the old

burying-ground with the remains of a cross, at which the banns of marriage

used to be proclaimed.
10 There was a chapel on the small island of Bernera on

Stat. Ace. This appears to be the same with
Saint Moloc's seat and cairn, mentioned in

the letter of the Rev. D. M'Nicol afterwards

quoted.
1 Old Stat. Ace. Trans. Camb. Camd. Soc.,

p. 99.
8 Old Stat. Ace. Trans. Camb. Camd.

Soc., p. 99. Letter from Rev. D. M'Nicol to
General Hutton, dated 1789.

3 Trans. Camb. Camd. Soc., p. 100.
4 Trans. Camb. Camd. Soc., p. 99.

8 Letter of Rev. D. M'Nicol.
6 Trans. Camb. Camd. Soc., p. 100. See

above, p. 160.

7 Old Stat. Ace. Trans. Camb. Camd. Soc.,

p. 101.

8
Original charter penes Livingstone of

Bachuill, from whom the staff came into the

possession of the Duke of Argyle very lately.
9 MS. Maps in Adv. Lib. Blaeu's Map.
10 Letter of Rev. D. M'Nicol. New Stat

Ace.
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the west of Lismore.1 In Appin there were the chapel of Kilchallumkill at Duror, the chapel of

Anaid, and the chapel of Claghchuriollan (or Craikwherreellan) on Loch Creran side.2 * Ther (at

Craikwherreellan) ar springis of fresche water, and the opinion of the wholsomnes of the water

draweth many people thither upon St. Patrick's day yearlie in hopes of health from diseases be

drinking therof. The toun or village of Ardnacloich is hard by, renouned for a well also, wher

they alledge if a diseased person go, if he be to dye he shall find a dead worm therein, or a

quick one if health be to follow/3 There is a church at Strath in Appin built in 1749, and

at Duror there is a government church to which are attached the districts of Duror and GUencoe.4

In Baiamund's Roll the tithe of the whole bishoprick of Argyle is given at 51, 13s. 4d.,

including the archdeaconry 6, 6s. 8d., and the deanery, chantry, chancellary, and treasurership,

each 2, 13s. 4d.6 In the Libellus Taxationum the diocese is rated at 440 marks, and in the

Taxatio Sec. XYL, together with the monastery of Sagaddell, at 103, 6s. 6d., the archdeaconry

being rated in the latter at 16, 10s. 3d.6 The bishoprick is not entered in the chamberlain

rolls till the year 1365, when its contributio deri to the crown was 3, 6s. 8d., the smallest of all

the dioceses in Scotland, but probably only an instalment.7 In 1366 the bishoprick paid to

the crown an arrear of 9, 13s. 4d. 8

By a deed dated at Lesmor in the year 1251 Sir Ewin the son of Duncan of Erregeithill

granted to William bishop of Argyle (EpiscopiAS Ergadiensis) 14 pennylands in Lesmore, namely,

Barnaray, 2^ pennylands of Achacendune, 5 pennylands of Tyrchulen, 2 pennylands of Tyrk-

nannen, 3 halfpennylands of Tenga, one pennyland of Drumchulochir, and one pennyland of

Craganas, free of all dues, including
'

cain, coneueth, feact, slagad, and ich.'9 In 1295 King
Edward I. ordered Bang John Balliol to appear before him in England, to answer for withholding

part of the land of Lysmor from Alexander of Islay and Juliana his wife. 10 In 1304, by a deed

dated at Achichendone, Ewin of Argyle, lord of Lorn, of Menderaloch, and of Lesmor, granted

to Bishop Andrew for maintenance of the episcopal table 5^ pennylands in the island of Lesmor

of his land next to the castle or manor of Achychendone, namely, the pennyland called Pen-

nyngscanhach, the pennyland called Tyrfeirlach, the two pennylands of Achychnahunsen, and

the pennyland and a half of Geyle.
11 In 1507 these grants were confirmed to Bishop David

by King James IV.12

In 1388 King Robert II. granted to John the Steward of Innermeth the lands of Lesmore in

the sheruTdom of Perth, which had been resigned by Sir Robert the Steward and his wife Jonet. 13

In 1470 Colin Earl of Argyle granted to his uncle Sir Colin Campbell of Glenvrquhay one-third

of his lands in Lesmore, consisting apparently of the twenty shillinglands of Portcarran, the

1 Blaeu's Map. Old Stat. Aco. 5 Bisset's Rolls of Court, fol. 216.
2 Macfarlane's Geog. Collect. New Stat. Ace. In 6 MS. in Adv. Lib.

1354 John of Larin quitclaimed to John Lord of the 7 Compota Camerar., vol. i. p. 436.

Isles certain lands, among the exceptions from which 8 Compota Camerar., vol. i. p. 454.

were the free lands of the church of Durobwar, appa-
9
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 389.

rently the chapel of Kilchallumkill. Hailes' Annals,
10 Rotuli Scotiae, vol. i. p. 21.

2d ed., vol. iii. p. 381. " Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 389.
3 Macfarlane's Geog. Collect. 12

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 389.

* New Stat. Ace. 13 Argyle Charters. See KILBIUDE, p. 107, 108.



LISMOHE.] PAROCHIALES. 165

three marklands of Balleveolane, the two marklands of Castell of Cliaben, the two marklands of

Ballemakkillichan, the five marklands of Ballegrounvolne, and the forty pennylands of Kea-

naclachane. 1 In 1511 the lands of Ewine Allansoun and Duncan Stewart of Appin, namely,

three marks and a half of Keilandeist and Portcarran, Kenlochan, and four marks of Shuna,

together extending to twelve marks, and declared to be worth 250 marks '

according to the

custom of sett lands,' were apprised in favour of Archibald Earl of Argyle as part payment of

500 marks.2 In 1536 Archibald Earl of Argyle granted to John Campbell of Glenvrquhay the

ward, relief, and nonentry dues of the lands of Lesmoir and others.8 In 1541 the lands of

Lesmore were resigned by Archibald Earl of Argyle, who then received a new grant of them

from King James V.4 In 1542 they were again resigned by the Earl, and granted by the same

king to Archibald Campbell his son and heir.5

In 1501 Duncan Campbell of Glenvrquhay granted in heritage to Duncan Stewart, the son of

the deceased Dugall Stewart of Appyn, with remainder to his brothers Eobert and Allan, the

twenty shillinglands of Portcarrane in Lesmore in the lordship of Lorn. 6 In 1562 the same

lands were resigned by Alan Stewart, and were then granted in heritage to John Stewart his

nephew and apparent heir, with reservation of the liferent to the uncle. 7 In 1595 they were

confirmed by Duncan Campbell of Glenvrquhay to Duncan Stewart of Appin, the son of the

deceased John Stewart.8

In 1507 Sir Duncan Campbell of Glenvrquhay granted in heritage to Dugall Makdugall

M'Ane five marks of Balegrwnelee, with the islands of Hannecloiche, Ilanebeach, Ilangawna, and

Grawilan, in the lordship of Lome, for the usual services and payment of 10 bolls bear, 10 bolls

oatmeal, and half a gallon of good aquamte, at Inneraw on the Feast of Saint Patrick the Martyr

(infesto Patricii in martir, 28 April).
9 In 1585 Duncan Campbell of Glenvrquhay confirmed

the five marks of Balligrundill in Lesmoir to John Roy M'Ean V'Ewin VDougall VEan, the

son of the deceased John M'Ewin VDougall VEan. 10 In 1603 the five marks of Ballegrwnelee

with the islands were resigned by John M'Donald VEan alias M'Lauchlan, heritable fear, to Sir

Duncan Campbell of Glenvrquhay the superior.
11

In 1567 Colin Campbell of Glenvrquhay leased for 19 years to Archibald Campbell of Inneraw

and his wife Margaret his four marklands old extent of Ballekillechan in the island of Lesmore,

for yearly payment of 28 bolls victual, 20 in meal and 8 in bear, at Inneraw, together with 4

marks ; but, as the lands were waste, he should pay for the first year only one-third, for the

second two-thirds, and thenceforth yearly the whole payment, unless the lands should again lie

waste the holder of the lease also to have half of the hereyelds.
12

In 1573 John Campbell provost of Kilmon and treasurer of Lesmore, with the consent of

James bishop of Argyle, of the chapter, and of Archibald Earl of Argyle patron of the lands,

1 Breadalbane Inventory.
2
Argyle Inventory.

8
'Regester

5
at Taymouth. 7 Ibid.

3 Breadalbane Inventory.
8 '

Regester' at Taymouth. Protocol Book of Gavin
*
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxvii. no. 151. Reg. Sec. Sig., Hammiltoun. 9 Breadalbane Charters,

vol. xiv. fol. 78- Argyle Inventory.
10 Protocol Book of Gavin Hammiltoun.

5
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxviii. no. 348. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

" Breadalbane Charters,
vol. xvi. fol. 64. Argyle Charters. ia '

Regester
5
at Taymouth.
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granted to Margaret Campbell, widow of John bishop of the Isles, the markland of Teirfoure, and

the three marklands of Teirlagane, in the island of Lesmoir. 1 In 1574 Dugall M'Gregour

chancellor of Lesmore, with the consent of Colin Campbell of Glenvrquhay and Duncan his son

fear of Glettvrquhay, patrons of the chancellary, and with the consent of Bishop James and the

chapter, granted to Patrick, Glenvrquhay's third son, with remainder to his brother Archibald,

the lands of Auchnacrosche in Lesmoir, of the old extent of four marks, annexed to the

chancellary.
3 In the same year Niel Campbell rector of Kilmartine and precentor of Lesmoir,

with the same consent, granted to the same Patrick, with remainder to the same Archibald,

the two marklands of Killen, the markland of Teirewin, and the markland of Pennyfurt, in

Lesmoir, annexed to the chantry.
8 In 1575 both these grants were confirmed by a deed under

the great seal of King James VI.4 In 1596 Sir Duncan Campbell of Glenvrquhay granted in

heritage to his third son John Campbell the four marks of Auchanacrose, and the four

marks of Killen, Pennyfurt, and Teirewin, for payment yearly of 40 bolls oatmeal between the

Feast of tlie Nativity (Christmas) and the Feast of the Purification of the Virgin (Candlemas), to

be delivered at his own expense at the Downan of Inneraw, to be there meted with the measure

of Glenvrquhay, with 5, 13s. 4d. at the usual terms granting him also the usual liberties, but

reserving to the superior all the oaks within the bounds, the principal hereyeld of John Campbell

and his heirs male, and the liferent of the lands.5

In 1576 Colin Campbell of Glenvrquhay, with the consent of his son Duncan, leased for 19

years from Whitsunday 1577 to his servitor Dougall Makchonochy V'Prior his three marks of

Balleveolayne in the lordship of Lorn, then occupied by Dowgall M'AUaster V'Allane Stewart

and his subtenants, for yearly payment of 24 bolls 2 firlots meal, and 4 bolls 2 firlots bear, to be

delivered at the town of Innerawin, and 40 shillings mail at Martinmas, with the other dues and

service, as the other tenants in Benderloch and Lesmoir ; but, should the island in which the

land lay be "burned and ' hereit be onfrindis/ the superior should demand no mails or dues till

he and Dougall should again labour and manure the land, and the time during which it might

lie waste should not be reckoned in the lease.6

In 1596 Sir Duncan Campbell of Glenvrquhay appointed his third son John Campbell of

Autihinryre bailie of all his lands in Lorn, including Balliemakkelaquhane, Balliewewlane,

Balliegrundel, Candelachan, Auchanacrosce, Killen, Pennyfurt, and Teirewin.7

In 1698 Alexander Campbell of Barcaldine resigned to John Earl of Breadalbane the four

marks of Auchnacroish with the teinds, and the mill and mill-lands of Auchnacroish with the

astricted multures, in the parish of Killmaluag in the lordship of Lorn, together with 8 bolls of

teind victual payable yearly out of the Earl's six marklands of Ballegrundell and Tirewen.8

In 1388 King Robert II. granted to John the Steward of Innermeth the lands of Apthane
in the sheriffdom of Perth, which had been resigned by Sir Robert the Steward and Jonet his

1 Protocol Book of Gavin Hammiltotm. 5 '

Regester' at Taymouth.
2 Breadalbane Charters. Protocol Book of Gavin 6 '

Regester' at Taymouth.
I lammiltoun. 7

'Regester' at Taymouth. See ARDCHATTAN,
3 Breadalbane Charters. Protocol Book of Gavin p. 157.

Hammiltoun. * Breadalbane Inventory.
8 Breadalbane Inventory.
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wife. 1 In 1470 Colin Earl of Argyle granted to his uncle Sir Colin Campbell of Glenvrquhay
one-third of the lands of Appin in the lordship of Lorn and sheriifdom of Perth, including eight

marks of Candlochlagane, two marks of Auchichoskrachan, two marks of Finaltin, four marks of

Auchnagen, three marks of Innenahawle, one mark of Corrylorne, and perhaps some other lands. 2

In 1501 Duncan Campbell of Glenvrquhay granted in heritage to Duncan Stewart, the son of

the deceased Dougall Stewart of Appyn, with remainder to his brothers Kobert and Allan, the

same lands (including the island of Island Stalker), together of the old extent of 20 marks and

a half.
3 In the same year Archibald Earl of Argyle and Duncan Campbell of Glenvrquhay

became bound to infeffc Duncan Stewart in the 40 land held in heritage by his deceased father

Dugall Stewart of Appin, and on the other hand Duncan Stewart bound himself and his '
folks'

to be obedient to the King's laws, and not to trouble the vassals or tenants of the Earl and

Duncan Campbell, or else to pay 200 to the King, and 200 to the other party for the ' coost

and skaith.'* The same Duncan Stewart of Appin appears in record in 1502, 1510, 1511, and

1512.5 In 1536 Archibald Earl of Argyle granted to John Campbell of Glenvrquhay the ward,

relief, and nonentry dues of the lands of Appin and other lands.6 In 1562 the 20 marklands

of Appin, granted in 1501 to Duncan Stewart, were resigned by Alan Stewart of Appyn, and

granted by Colin Campbell of Glenvrquhay in heritage to Alan's nephew and apparent heir John

Stewart, with reservation of the liferent to Alan.7 In 1595 Sir Duncan Campbell of Glen

vrquhay confirmed the same lands to Duncan Stewart of Appin, the son of the deceased John

Stewart.8 In 1633 Mary, the wife of Dougald M'Dougal of Dounhauch, and second daughter
of John Stewart of Lettirschewnay, and her sisters Catherine the eldest, Margaret the third,

Isobel the fourth, Jonet the fifth, and Agnes the sixth, were served heirs portioners to their

father in the lands of Achachosragane, of the old extent of two marks, in the barony of Appin
and lordship of Lome.9

In 1518 Allan Stewart of Dorgowar granted to Colin Earl of Argyle the right of reversion to

the lands of Glasdrum and Fasnacloich, redeemable for the sum of 180 marks. 10 In 1539 the

same lands, of the extent of eight marks, were redeemed by Earl Archibald from the same

Allan Stewart. 11

In 1595 Duncan Stewart of Appin granted in heritage to GUlimichaell M'Ewin Vlllemichaell

in Annat the Jomus bruerii of Annat in Appin in the lordship of Lome, with the croft annexed to

it, with pasture for six great cows and their followers, three cows of one year and of two years,

and one horse and one mare for the labours of the said croft and the necessity (necessa/rie) of the

said house, and with all their privileges, commodities, and pertinents, as Gillimichaell and his

predecessors bruerii dicte domus possessed them in times past the house and croft being
bounded by

' the rivulet of Annat on the west, the pule called the Lyn Rweagh on the south, the

*

Argyle Charters. e Breadalbane Inventory.
- Breadalbane Inventory. ^ '

Regester
5 at Taymouth.

3 '

Regester
1

at Taymouth. 8
Regester' at Taymouth. Protocol Boofc of Gavin

4 Argyle Inventory. Hammiltoun.
5
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. ii. fol. 84; vol. iv. ff. 72, 191. 9 Retours.

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xvi. no. 1. Argyle Inventory.
10 Argyle Inventory.

" Argyle Inventory.
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rivulet of Achnagon on the east, and the ridge (lie edge montis) between the rivulets of Achnagon

and Annat on the north.'1

In 1343 the lands of Durdoman (Duror) were granted to John of Yle Lord of the Isles by

King David II.
2 The same lands seem to have been subsequently held of the same John of

Yle by John of Larin, and to have been resigned by the latter in the year 1354.3 In 1475 they

were forfeited by John of Yle, Earl of Koss and Lord of the Isles, together with the rest of his

'

possessions, which in 1476 were, with some exceptions, restored to him at the request of the

Queen and parliament of King James III.* In 1478 the same King, on attaining his majority,

confirmed the restoration.5 In 1494 King James IV. granted the lands of Durgwin in the

sheriffdom of Perth to John M'GHlean of Lochbowie.6 In 1499 King James IV. granted ten

marklands of Durror and other lands to John M'Ean of Ardnamurchan, for his good service in

taking John of the Isles, his son, and their accomplices, and for renouncing certain other lands

and privileges.
7 In 1500 King James IV. granted to Duncan Stewart the lands of Dourrour,

extending 'yerly eftir the raknen of the lawlandis' to 20, together with the lands of Glen-

coyne,
* for service aucht and wont, and to haf ane galy with 24 airis to do the kingis serwys

bayth in pes and wer.'8 In 1501 the same king granted to Duncan Stewart (apparently the

Duncan of the former grant), the son and heir of the deceased Dungall Stewart of Appin, the

20 lands of Durroure, namely 7 marks of Coule and Glencallachane, 7 marks of Ardsell and

Lagynhall, 5 marks of Auchindarach, 3 marks of Auchycarne, 5 marks of Auchychare and

Auchinblare, and 3 marks of Bellecaulis, in the lordship of the Isles and sheriffdom of Perth,

which all formerly belonged to John Makcoule by a grant of the King in his minority, and were

now legally in his hands.9 In 1517 the Kegent Albany appointed Colin Earl of Ergile his

lieutenant of the lands of Durrour and others for the space of three years or longer according

to the Kegent's pleasure, for the purpose of establishing peace among the inhabitants.10 In 1528

the barony of Durgwin and Glencole, of the old extent of 53 marks, lying between the lordship

of Lorn and Lochabir, and in the sheriffdom of Perth, was resigned by John Campbell of Calder,

and granted by King James V. to Colin Earl of Ergile.
11 In 1529 it was confirmed by the same

King to Archibald the Earl's son and heir. 12 In 1538 King James V. granted the same lands

and barony to his kinsman and servitor Alan Stewart in Lome, for yearly payment of 40, to

increase the rental by ten marks. 13 In 1547 the 20 lands of Durror were resigned by Alan

Stewart in Lome, and granted by Queen Mary to Archibald Earl of Argyle.
14

1 Protocol Book of Gavin Hammiltoun. The New 9 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 429. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

Stat. Ace. states that a rivulet called Con Ruagh was vol. ii. fol. 2J. See also Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxvi. no.

the boundary between the Stewarts of Appin and the 184; lib. xxx. no. 129. An Act of the Scotch Parlia-

Campbells. The rivulet of Achnagon is marked by ment in 1503 annexes to the sheriffdom of Perth the

Blaeu. lands between Baidzenach and Lorn called Dowart and
2 Robertson's Index, p. 48, no. 1

; p. 99; p. 100, no. 1. Glentowart, which can mean no others than Duror and
3 Hailes' Annals, 2d ed., vol. iii. p. 381. Glencoe, and these, as we have seen, were part of that
4 Reg. Mag. Sig., vol. vii. no. 335. Acta Parl. Scot., sheriffdom in 1494. 10

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. v. f. 102.

vol. ii. pp. 189, 190. " Argyle Charters. 12 Argyle Inventory.
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. viii. no. 132. "

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxvi. no. 184. Reg. Sec.. Sig.,
6 Argyle Charters. 7 Argyle Inventory. vol. xii. no. 40.
8
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. i. fol. 99. " Argyle Inventory. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxx. no. 129.
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In 1545 Donald Maclane of Kongcrrloch was one of the barons and council of Donald Lord of

the Isles.
1 In 154G Donald M'Clane of Kingarloch and others had a remission from Queen

Mary for assisting the English in burning the islands of Bute and Arrane.2 ' The inhabitants

(of Keangarloch) are called Siell Eachin. They are descended of Maclean of Lochbuy.'
3

There are villages at Clachan and Portramsay in Lismore, and at Portappin, Tayribbi, and

Portnacroish, in Appin.
4

At Tirefoor in Lismore there is an ancient castle or fort, supposed to be Danish, and consisting

of two concentric circles of dry stones.8 At Achindown (Achichendone), where there was a

castle or manor in 1304, there is still a ruin consisting of a large square, about 28 paces wide,

with walls forty feet high, situated on a large rock rising in front of a terrace of some extent, and

said to be the palace of the ancient bishops.
6 On the west side of the island stands Castle

Coeffin, named in 1470 in a grant to Sir Colin Campbell of Glenvrquhay the Castell of Chaben,

and by Blaeu Castel Kaven.7

In Appin
' ther is a hie hill upon the west syd therof hard by the sea over aganis the ferry to

the Isle of Lismor. Upon that hill, a craig great and big, is a great palace. Therin is a great

hole quyt throch. This they do call Cloicholl, or the stone hollowed throch. There is a pretie

tour in the Appin not far from this stone, built on a rock in the sea very near the land, called

Hand Stalker.'
8 This castle, a square tower placed on a small rock between Appin and Lismore,

and named from the island Elein-an-stalcaire (the island of the falconer), is said to have been

built by Duncan Stewart of Appin for the accommodation of King James IV. on his hunting

expeditions, and appears to have been erected subsequently to the year 1501.9 On the island of

Shuna on the same coast is a building called Castle Shuna. 10

In Kingerloch in the opening of Glensanda there is a square keep nearly entire, variously

named Castell Nagair, Castle-en-Coer, Castle Mearnaig, and the Castle of Glensanda. 11

The quern, or ancient handmill, is still used in some parts of the parish.
12

1 State Papers, vol. v. p. 477- 7 Breadalbane Inventory. See above, pp. 164, 166,
2
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xix. fol. 74. Blaeu's Map. New Stat. Ace.

1 Macfarlane's Geog. Collect. 8 Macfarlane's Geog. Collect.
* New Stat. Ace. 9 New Stat. Ace. Pennant, vol. iii. p. 258. See above
5
Pennant, vol. iii. p. 358. New Stat. Ace. p. 167.

10 New Stat. Ace.
8
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 389. Anderson's Guide,

n Macfarlane's Geog. Collect Anderson's Guide, p.

p. 312. 313. New Stat. Ace. ia New Stat Ace.
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ELANMUNDE.

Elanmunne1 Ilamoun2 Ilanmoun8 Yl Moun4 Kilmond5 Ylen

Mund6 Hand Moun, Hand Moune, Hand Mowne, Ilamound. 7

Deanery of Lorn (or of Morvern). (Map, No. 38.)

THIS parish, which lay partly in Argyle and partly in Inverness, and is now divided between

Lismore and Kilmalie, included the valley of Glencoe and the rest of Upper Appin, the arm of

the sea named Lochleven with the island on its north side named Elanmunde, the districts of

Mamore and Onich, and seven marklands and a half of the lands of Glennevis.8
Its northern

boundary appears to have followed nearly the courses of the streams Aultkieran, Treig, and

Nevis. The whole parish is mountainous, the hills rising over the valley of Glencoe to the height

of 3000 feet, and Ben Nevis on the northern border, though not within the parish, being 4380

feet above the sea.

In the year 1304 a grant of land by Sir Ewin of Ergyle to Bishop Andrew is witnessed by
Michael the vicar of Elanmunne.9 In 1354, when John of Larin resigned to John Lord of the

Isles various lands in that lordship, he retained the free lands of the church of Glencoan

(Elanmunde?), which were then granted to him anew.10 In 1510 Master John Campbell was

rector of Ilamoun, and in that year King James IV. presented Sir Donald Makstalkar to the

rectory, when it should be resigned by Master John Campbell.
11 In 1558 Sir Laurence Gait was

rector of Ilanmoun, and in the event of his resignation the rectory was granted by Queen Mary
to Sir Ninian Gait.12 ' In that loch or bay (Lochleven),' says an authority of the seventeenth

century,
'
is ane island called Hand Moune, which hath the paroch church therein

; this church

hath 70 merkland perteyning therto.'13 In 1623 Master Adam Boyd archdeacon of Lismore

granted to Allan Dou M'Eanduy or M'Donald of Larch, and Janet Stewart his wife, a lease of

the archdeacon's quarter of the kirk and paroch of Ilamound in Glencoan, extending to five mark-

lands.1* In the same year Master Duncan M'Calman minister at Ilamound granted to John

Campbell, the son of Mr. Donald Campbell of Barbleck-Lochaw, a lease of the teinds of two

fourths called the parson's teinds of the church,
' within the bounds of the lands of Glencoan

allenarly.'
15 In 1685 a confirmation of the marquisate of Huntly to George Duke of Gordon by

1 A. D. 1304. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 389. 8 Macfarlane's Geog. Collect. New Stat. Ace. of
1 A. D. 1510. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. iv. fol. 109. LISMORE.
3 A. D. 1558. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxix. fol. 23. 9

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 389.
* Circa A. D. 1600. MS. Maps in Adv. Lib. Circa 10 Hailes' Annals, 2d ed., vol. iii. p. 81.

A. D. 1640. Blaeu's Map. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. iv. fol. 109.
5 Circa A. D. 1600. MS. Maps in Adv. Lib. 12

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxix. fol. 23.

* A. D. 1640. MS. Maps in Adv. Lib. w Macfarlane's Geog. Collect
* A. D. 16001700. Hay's Scotia Sacra. Macfar- "

Argyle Inventory,
lane's Geog. Collect. Argyle Inventory. 15 Argyle Inventory.
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King James VII. included the patronage of the church of Yslalwood (Elanmunde ?), with a

yearly fair on the loth of October. 1

The church, dedicated, as its name implies, to Saint Mund, stood on the island in Lochleven

already mentioned.2 Its ruins remain, and its cemetery, still in use, consists of two knolls, one

of which is appropriated to Glencoe, and the other to Lochaber.8 It has sometimes been styled

a monastery. Father Hay says that it was a monastery of obscure cenobites, who declined

intercourse with society, and preferred the quiet of a solitary life to all temporal privileges.
4

In the year 1343 the lands of Glenchomyr (Glencoe) were granted by King David II. to John

of Yle Lord of the Isles.
5

They appear to have been afterwards held of the same John of Yle

by John of Larin, and to have been granted to him anew in 1354.6 In 1475 the lands of

Glencoill were forfeited by John of lie, Earl of Ross and Lord of the Isles, and in 1476 were

restored to him by King James III. together with many of his other possessions.
7 In 1478 the

restoration was confirmed by the same king on attaining his majority.
8 In 1494 King James IV.

granted to John Makgilleon of Lochboye the 53 marklands of Durgwyn and Glencole in the

shcriffdom of Perth, which he had formerly held of the Lord of the Isles.9 In 1500 the same

king granted the same lands to Duncan Stewart of Appin.
10 In 1501 he seems to have repeated

the grant.
11 In 1503 the lands of Glencoe were by act of parliament formally annexed to the

sheriffdom of Perth.12 In 1517 Colin Earl of Ergile was appointed by the Regent Albany
lieutenant of the Isles, and of other lands including Glenquhoin.

13 In 1528 King James V.

granted to Colin Earl of Argyle the lands of Glencole, which with the lands of Duror were

resigned by Sir John Campbell of Caldor.1* In 1529 the same king granted the lands of Glencole

to Archibald the son and heir of Earl Colin.15 In 1538 he granted the 20 marklands of Glen-

kovne, together with the 20 lands of Durrour, in the sheriffdom of Perth and lordship of the

Isles, to his kinsman and servitor Alan Stewart in Lome, for yearly payment of 40, to increase

his rental by the sum of 10 marks. 16 In 1547 the same lands were resigned by Alan Stewart in

Lome, and granted by Queen Mary to Archibald Earl of Argyle.
17

Between the years 1307 and 1314 the lands of Maymer were included in the grant of the earl

dom of Moray by King Robert Bruce to Thomas Ranulph.
18 About the year 1343 King David II.

granted the lands of Morimare to John of Yle. 19 The same lands were probably forfeited by
John Lord of the Isles in 1475, and restored to him in 1476, as part of the lordship of Lochaber. 20

1 Acta Parl. Scot., vol. viii. p. 504. " Acta Parl. Scot., vol. ii. pp. 241, 249. See Lis-
8 MS. Maps in Adv. Lib. Blaeu's Map. Macfar- MOBE, p. 168, note 9.

lane's Geog. Collect. New Stat. Ace. "
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. v. fol. 102. Argyle Inventory.

3 New Stat. Ace. Anderson's Guide, p. 415. Argyle Charters.
* Scotia Sacra. w Argyle Inventory.
5 Robertson's Index, p. 48, no. 1

; p. 99
; p. 100, no. 1.

16
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxvi. no. 184. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

6 Hailes' Annals, 2d ed., vol. iii. p. 381. vol. xii. fol. 40.
7 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. vii. no. 335. Acta Parl. Scot.,

" Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxx. no. 129. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol.

vol. ii. pp. 189, 190. xx . foL 87.
8
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. viii. no. 132. "

Regist. Moraviense, p. 342.
9
Argyle Charters. i Rob. Index, p. 48, no. 1

; p. 99; p. 100, no. 1.
10

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. i. fol. 99. *> Reg. Mag. Sig., lib; vii. no. 235. Acta ParL Scot,
11

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. ii. fol. 27. vol. ii. pp. Ill, 189, 190.
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In the year 1502 a commission under the privy seal of King James IV. was issued to Alexander

Earl of Huntlie, Thomas Lord Eraser of Lovate, and William Monro of Fowlis, or any two of

them, the Earl always being one, to let on lease for five years from Whitsunday the King's lands

of Lochabre and Mawmor in the sheriffdom of Inverness ' to trew men for the plenysing tharof

and expelling of brokin men furth of the sammyn.'
1 In the same year King James IV. granted to

Duncan Stewart, the son and heir of the deceased Duggall Stewart of Appin, during the King's

pleasure, the lands of Mawmor with the isle of Dundabray in the sheriffdom of Inverness, extend

ing in all to 50 marks.2 In 1503 the lands of Mawmor and Louchabir were by act of parliament

formally annexed to the sheriffdom of Inverness.3 In 1504 King James IV. granted to

Alexander Earl of Huntlie the lands of Mammore in the lordship of Lochaber and sheriffdom of

Inverness, of the old extent of 50 marks.4 In 1520 Ewne Allanson of Lochiell granted to Colin

Earl of Argyle the right of reversion on payment of 400 marks Scots to certain lands in the

lordship of Lochabir, of the old extent of 20 marks 2 shillings and 6 pence.
5 In 1522 Alexander

Earl of Huntlie, Lord Badzenoch, and lord of the lordship of Loychabir, for money paid before

hand by Earl Colin, sold to him the same lands, namely, 36 shillings and 8 pence of Ballecheles,

10 shillings of Sallauchgall, 16 shillings of Offanych, 25 shillings of Culkenan and Stronahumsyne,

25 shillings of Interrwe, 15 shillings of Corechrechane, 33 shillings and 4 pence of Blarnaglerauch,

25 shillings of Drumarbane, 33 shillings and 4 pence of Blarmakfeldauch, Corean, and Dundawra,

and 50 shillings of Callartmoir.6 In 1536 King James V. granted to George Earl of Huntlie

license to sell and alienate all his lands in Lochabir.7 In 1546 Queen Mary granted the same

earl the escheat of certain lands which belonged heritably to Ewin Allansoun of Locheill, includ

ing one half of Malmore with the place and fortalice of Torcastell (in Kilmalie) in the lordship of

Lochquhabir.
8 In 1553 Queen Mary granted to the same earl the same lands and castle, which

had been forfeited by Ewen Allansoun of Locheill for the crimes of treason and lese majesty.
9 In

1669 Eobert Earl of Southesk was served heir to his father Earl James in the lands of Maimoire

in Lochaber. 10

In 1456 John of Yla, Earl of Ross and Lord of the Isles, granted to his esquire Somerled the

son of John the son of Somerled for life, and to his eldest son for five years after Somerled's

death, a davach of his lands of Glenyves, with the office commonly called Tocheachdeora of all

his lands of Lochaber except those belonging to his alumpnus Lachlan Makgilleon of Doward. 11

In 1536 King James V. granted to Donald Camroun, the son and heir of Ewin Allanesoun

captain of the Clan Camroun, the nonentry and other dues of the twenty pennylands of

Glenneves in the sheriffdom of Innernys, which belonged to the deceased Sorill M'Kane. 12 In

1537 the same king granted to the same Donald Cameroun, the son and apparent heir of Ewin

Alansoun captain of the Clan Cameroun, the same 20 pennylauds of Glenneves, which had been

1 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. ii. ff. 108, 111, 112. 8 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xx. fol. 72.
2
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. ii^fol. 84. 9 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxi. no. 145. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

3 Acta Parl. Scot., vol. ii. pp. 241, 249. vol. xxvi. ff. 17, 18.

* Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. ii. fol. 107.
10 Retours.

6 Argyle Inventory.
6
Argyle Charters. u

Letterfinlay Charters.
7 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. x. fol. 110. 12 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. x. no. 131.
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in the King's hands for 42 years by reason of the non-entry of the heir, and were apprised and

sold to Donald for 420 marks as the value of the nonentry, which he had by the gift of the King,

the old lords of the lands to have reversion to them on paying that sum with expenses within

seven years.
1 In 1538 the same king granted to Ewin Alansoun the ward of the 10 marklands

of Glennevis, which belonged to his deceased son Donald Makewin.2 In 1546 Queen Mary

granted to George Earl of Huntlie the escheat of certain lands which belonged heritably to Ewin

Allansoun of Lochiell, including the lands of Glenaves in the lordship of Lochquhabir.
3 In 1552

Donald Macallister M'Soirly of Glennevess resigned the lands of Glennevcss in favour of George

Earl of Huntly, Chancellor of Scotland, who became bound to infeft the same Donald and his

heirs in the lands for the yearly payment of 10 marks.4 In 1553 Queen Mary granted to the

same earl the lands of Glenneves and others, which were forfeited by Ewin Allansoun of Locheill,

and the escheat of which she had granted to the Earl in 1546. 5 In 1553 or 1554 the same

earl granted to Donald Macallaster M'Toche the same lands of Glennevis, including Auchlagan,

Achayntree, and others.6 In 1563 Donald Camroun was served heir to his father Donald

Camroun of Lochzell in the 20 pennylands of Glenaves, of the old extent of 20 shillings and 8

pence.
7

The only village is Maryburgh, generally known as Fort William from the contiguous fort of

that name, an irregular work with ditch, glacis, and ravelin, built in the reign of King William

III.8 The village owes its origin to an act of the Scottish parliament in 1597 for erecting burghs

in Kintyre, Lochaber, and Lewis, which was not however carried into effect as intended.9

Oinich at the opening of Lochleven is said to have been an ancient resting-place for the dead

when being conveyed to lona. 10

Glencoe, of which the lower portion is covered with rich verdure, and the upper exhibits rock

and mountain scenery of the wildest description, has long been noted as the scene of the massacre

of the Macdonalds by the troops of King William in 1692. 11 The laird of Glencoe, styled Mhic

Ian Vohr, a man of uncommon size and strength, who was killed on that occasion, was buried in

the Lochaber portion of the Elanmunde cemetery, but about forty years ago his remains were

removed to the Glencoe division by some of his descendants. 12

1
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxvi. no. 44.

2
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xi. fol. 75.

a
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xx. fol. J'2.

4
Letterfinlay Charters.

3
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxvi. ff. 17, 18.

Letterfinlay Charters.
7 Retours.

8 New Stat. Ace. Anderson's Guide, pp. 2U5, 2W>.
9 Acta Parl. Scot., vol. iv. p. 139. Coll. de Reb. Albv

p. 159.

10 Old Stat. Ace.
11 See Anderson's Guide, pp. 415-418, and other well

known authorities.
12 Anderson's Guide, p. 419.
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KILMONIVAIG.

Kilmanawik1

Killmonawag
2 Kilmanevak3

Kilmanevag, Kilmanevack4

Kilmanavag
5 Kilmanevach6 Killmanevock 7

Kilmanivag.
8

Deanery

of Lorn (or of Morvern). (Map, No. 39.)

THIS parish, which lay wholly in the county of Inverness, included the portion of Lochaber which

lies east of Loch Lochy and the river Lochy, and north of the river Nevis, and consisted of three

marklands and a half of Glennevis, the districts named Gargavach, Glenspean, Glenroy, and

Daughnassie, and six marklands of Glenluy.
9 It is mountainous throughout, but especially in its

southern parts, and in Bennevis attains the height of 4380 feet above the sea. It is watered by
various streams, chiefly by the rapid Spean, which nearly traverses its centre, and by Loch Treig,

Loch Ouchan, and Loch Gulbin, in its higher parts, and Loch Lochy on its western border. Its

deep valleys, such as Glenluy, Glenfiontaig, Glenspean, and especially Glenroy, exhibit very

distinct specimens of those terraces known as '

parallel roads/ the highest of which in Glenroy are

1266 feet above the level of the sea. 10

In the year 1449 a charter of John of Yle, Earl of Ross and Lord of the Isles, is witnessed by
his secretary Thomas of Monro rector of Kilmanawik.11 In 1515 Kenneth Makchannacht, chap

lain, rector of Kilmonawag, died, and John Cameroun was presented to the rectory by King
James V.12 In 1599 Alexander Campbell commendator of Ardchattan granted to Duncan Camp
bell the natural son of Donald Campbell of Eachtrachan, during his life and the life of his next

heir, and for 19 years more, the teinds of the churches of the priory, including the church of

Kilmanivaig in Lochaber.13 In 1602 the same Alexander Campbell resigned the teinds and

patronage of the same churches to King James VI., who then gave him a new grant of the same.14

In 1631 John Campbell was served heir to his father Alexander Campbell of Ardchattan in

the teinds and patronage of the church of Kilmanavag in Lochaber.15 In 1671 William bishop of

Argyle granted to Archibald Earl of Argyle a lease of the teinds of the bishop's quarter of the

same church.16 In 1685 a confirmation by King James VII. of a grant of the marquisate of

Huntly to George Duke of Gordon included the patronage of the church of Killmanevock, with

a yearly fair, called the '

Ruidfair/ to be held there on the 2nd of September.
17 In 1697 John

1 A.D. 1449. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 186. 8 A. D. 1697. Retours.
1 A. D. 1515. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. v. fol. 29. Macfarlane's Geog. Collect.
3 Circa A. D. 1600. MS. Maps in Adv. Lib. 10 Anderson's Guide, pp. 225-228, 291-294.
* A. D. 1600 1700. Macfarlane's Geog. Collect. " Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 186.

Argyle Inventory. 12
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. v. fol. 29.

5 A. D. 1602. Ardchattan Charters. A. D. 1631. 13 Ardchattan Inventory.
Retours. M Ardchattan Charters.

6 Circa A. D. 1640. Blaeu. ^ Retours. Argyle Inventory.
7 A. D. 1685. Acta Parl. Scot., vol. viii. p. 504. " Acta Parl. Scot., vol. viii. p. 504.



KILMOSIVAIQ.] PAROCIIIALES. 175

Campbell of Ardchattan was served heir to his father Archibald fear of Ardcliattan in the

property, teinds, and patronage of the same church.1

The church seems to have always stood on the site which it still occupies in the angle formed

by the junction of the Spean and the Lochy.
2

' Thair is a small town whair a chappell was built of old not two myl from Kilmanevack,

wherein the oldest men declare they did sic in this chappel, which is called Achauathatinait,

many housis and inhabitants of that town selling wine, ail, and aqua vitae the Scots quart of

wine for 18 pennies Scots a quart of aill, a quart of hasill nutts, and a quart of oatmeel, for

three pennies Scots and that this place was a sanctuarie among the countrie people ; this town

now is desolat without inhabitants/ 3

Between the years 1307 and 1314 the lands of Louchabre were included in a grant of the

earldom of Moray by King Kobert Bruce to his nephew Sir Thomas Ranulph.* In 1309 the

same king granted the lands of Lochabre to Angus of Yle. 5 In 1335 Edward Balliol granted to

John of the Isles for his allegiance the ward of Loghabre during the minority of the son and heir

of David of Strabolgy last Earl of Atholl.6 In 1336 King Edward III. confirmed the grant.
7

In 1343 King David II. granted the lands of Lochaber to the same John of Yle Lord of the

Isles.
8 In 1367 the same lands, still held by John of the Isles, were of the old extent of 200. 9

In 1376 the same John resigned the lands of Lochabre to King Robert II., who then granted

them to him and Margaret his wife, the King's daughter.
10 In 1394 and 1398 Alexander of the

Isles, said to be the third son of the same John and Margaret, is styled lord of Louchabre. 11 In

1475 John of He, Earl of Ross and Lord of the Isles, forfeited all his possessions, including the

lordship of Lochaber, which was along with some other lands restored to him in 1476 by King

James III.12 In 1478 the restoration was confirmed by the same king on attaining his majority.
13

In 1501 Alexander Earl of Huntly was appointed by King James IV. his commissioner for

levying the King's mails in Lochquabir.
14 In 1502 the same earl, together with Thomas Lord

Eraser of Lovate, and William Monro of Fowlis, had a commission under the privy seal of the

same king for leasing his lands of Lochabre and Mawmor for five years from Whitsunday of that

year.
15 In 1503 the lands of Louchabir were by act of parliament formally annexed to the

sheriffdom of Inverness.16

In 1336 John of Isla, afterwards Lord of the Isles, granted to William Macintosh chief of the

Clanchattan the lands of Glenluy and Locharkaig in Lochaber, a grant which appears to have

included the lands in Kilmonivaig afterwards occasionally styled the lands of Glenluy-Glenspean.
17

1 Retours. 10 Reg. Mag. Sig., p. 130. Rob. Index, p. 118. nn.
2 MS. Maps in Adv. Lib. Blaeu. Macfarlane's 12, 13.

Oeog. Collect. New Stat. Ace. and Maps. u
Regist. Moraviense, pp. 211, 254.

3 Macfarlane's Geog. Collect. l* Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. vii. no. 335. Acta Parl. Scot..
*
Regist Moraviense, p. 342. voL ii. pp. Ill, 189, 190.

5 Robertson's Index, p. 2, no. 52. 13 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. viii. no. 132.
6 Rotuli Scotiffi, vol. i. p. 464. Rymer, vol. iv. p. 711-

w Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. ii. foL 61.

* Rotuli Scotiae, vol. i. p. 464. Rymer, vol. iv. p. 711.
15 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. ii. ff. 108, 111, 112.

8 Rob. Index, p. 48, no. 1
; p. 99 ; p. 100, no. 1.

16 Acta Parl. Scot., voL ii. pp. 241, 249.

Acta Parl. Scot., vol. i. pp. 168, 16'J.
17

Gregory's Highlands and Isles, p. 78. MS. History
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Between the years 1443 and 1447 Malcolm chief of the same clan is said to have received from

Alexander Lord of the Isles a confirmation of his lands in Lochaber, and a grant of the bailiary

of that district.
1 In 1466 John of Yla, Earl of Ross and Lord of the Isles, granted to Duncan

Makkintoische captain of Clanchattane, and to his heirs, the lands of Keppach, Inneroygur,

Auchnacrose, the two Bointynnis, Bohene, Murvalgane, Tullach, Daildonedarge, Achderre, In-

nerroybeg, Nucomer, Leachturynrich, Cloyncallich, Stronenabay, Tornesa, Blarrovir, the two

Ilatullichys, Achmesk, Innerglie, and Achrone, in the lordship of Lochaber, and the office of

bailie of the same lands, and of the Earl's hereditary lands, including Letterfinlai, and the lands

of the two towns of Lannachynnis.
2 In 1476 King James III. granted to Duncan Makintoische

captain of the Clanquhattane, and his heirs male, the lands of Daldundarg, Branachane, Tula-

charde, Inverany, Murlagane, Glenglastoun, Kilkarall, Botheny, Bothcasky, Achadir, Tolh'charaine,

Botluntone, Blarenofingone, Bothintonmor, Crannachane, Kappache, Achnamady, Auchnamacroise,

Bragache, Innerroybeg, Bochlaine, and Innerroymore, in the lordship of Lochabire, which had

been forfeited by John Lord of the Isles, and had been held of him by Duncan Makintoische,

who resigned them to the King.
3 In 1494 King James IV. confirmed to the same Duncan the

grant made in 1466 by the Lord of the Isles.
4 In 1500 King James IV. granted to Alexander

Lord Gordoun the lands of Mogomar, the two Eathullachis, Inwergleith, Agherome, Stronabay,

the two Blairouris, Ternenadrisseich, Hanchannach, the two Fersenas, Inuerlair, Auchancheithin,

Munesse, Clanach, Enche, Kilchonade, Innachane, Braklater, Kilmonyvaig, Lindalle, the two

Lanachquhanis, Auchmaschene, and Lettirfynlay, with the forests and woods belonging to them,

in the lordship of Lochquabir, all which had been forfeited by John Earl of Ross and Lord of

the Isles. 5 In 1505 Ferquhard Makintosche of Capoch granted to William Makintosche of Dun-

nachtan the lands of Glenloy and Lochquharcaige, including the lands of Bochintinmakille,

Capoch, Auchnaroise, Inuerroymore, Inuerroybeg, Murvalgan, Bochynne, Auchlochrach, and

Kilkawelle, and the superiority of the lands of Cullach, Dallindunderge, Achadere, and Bohin-

dinbille, in the sheriffdom of Innernys and lordship of Lochquhabbir.
6 In 1516 King James V.

granted to James Earl of Murray the ward, nonentry, and marriage of the lands of Glenlie,

Locharcag, Glenroy, Glenspayng, and the lands called Edderayvsk, with the bailiary of the same,

in the lordship of Lochabir, which belonged to the deceased Ferquhar M'Kintoisch.7 In 1528

King James V. granted to Ewin Alansoun, for his good service and for a certain pecuniary

composition, the 40 marklands of Glenlie and Locharkaig, with half the bailiary of Lochabir,

which had formerly been held by his father Alan Donaldsoun of the King's predecessors, and

were in their hands by reason^of nonentry at his decease.8 In 1539 the same Ewin resigned the

of Macintosh family, which quotes original charter. 3 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. vii. no. 332.

See post as to including the lands of Glenluy-Glen- 4 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 96.

.spean.
' From this time,' observes Mr. Gregory,

' a 5 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 422.

deadly feud prevailed between the Clanchattan and 6
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxix. no. 80. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

Clanchameron regarding these lands, which lasted vol. xviii. fol. 66.

without intermission for upwards of three hundred 7 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. v. fol. 55.

years.'
8
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxii. no. 51. This grant may

1

Gregory's Highlands and Isles, p. 78. or may not include the lands of Glenspean. Alan
2
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 96. Donaldsoun was the son of Donald Dubh chief of the
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same lands to King James V., who granted them to him in liferent, and to his grandson Ewen

Cammeroun in heritage.
1 In 1544 Queen Mary confirmed the grant of 1544 made by Ferquhard

Makintoscho of Capoch to William Makintosche of Dunnachtan.2 In 1552 the same Queen

granted to Alexander Lord Gordoun the lands of Glenloy-Glenespane, namely, the lands of

Innerroybcg, Innerroymoir, Boynetoun-in-will, Boynetoun-in-kandkellie, Keppacht, Boyne,

Auchaderrc, Murlagoun, Tulloch, and Dellyndundaig, which had been forfeited by William

M'Intosche of Dunnauchtane for treason and lese majesty.
8 In the same year Allester M'Banald

of the Capach witnesses an agreement between George Earl of Huntly and Donald M'Soirly of

Glennevess.4 In 1553 Queen Mary granted the same lands to George Lord Gordoun.5 In 1564

the same Queen granted to Donald Cameroun, the son and heir of the deceased Donald Cameroun

or Alansoun of Locheill, the five pennylands called Lettirfinlay of the old extent of 40 shillings,

the five pennylands called Stronnabaw of the same old extent, and the five pennylands of Lindalie

of the old extent of 50 shillings, all which were formerly held by them of the deceased George

Earl of Huntlie, by whom the lands were forfeited.6 In 1615 Lauchlan M'Intosche of Dynnach-

tane was served heir to Lauchlan M'Intosche his grandfather in the lands of Glenloy and Loch-

erkaig, including the lands of Glenspean and Glenroy, namely, Bohintinekenkelle, Cappache,

Auchnacross, Innerroyinoir, Innerroybeg, Murvagan, Boheny, Auchlochrich, Kilkerroll, Tullich,

Dallichdundarge, Auchorderne, Bohinetynevill, and Arkwe, with the office of sheriff (or bailie)

and seneschal of the lordship of Lochaber, together of the old extent of 80.7 In 1623 Sir

John Grant of Mulven was served heir male to his father John Grant of Frewchie in the same

lands, styled the towns and lands of Glenloy, Locharkak, Glenspean, and Glenroy.
8

In 1496 King James IV. granted to Lachlane Makgilleone, the natural son of Hector

Makgilleone of Dowarde, with remainder in succession to Hector himself, to his brother Donald,

and to Hector's heirs whomsoever bearing the surname and arms of Makgilleone, certain lands

which Hector had resigned, and which were now united into the barony of Dowarde, and

included Innerloquhy, Auchintorbeg, Teirlondy, Drumfowre, Achnadale, Cammyske, Toulik,

Dony, Corocoulee, Le Sokkach, Auchinquhare, and Thomaquharrik, in Lochquhabir.
9 In 1509

Lauchlan Makgilleoun of Dowart, by license obtained from King James IV., sold to Alexander

Earl of Huntlie, retaining the right of reversion, the lands of Correquhoule, Auchnadalyn,

Cammiskee, Thomcarich, and Thomlerk, in the lordship of Lochabir. 10 In 1510 King James IV.

confirmed to Duncan Stewart of Appin the 6^ marklands of Auchnadialla, the 6 marklands of

Corremyll, the three marklands of Cammask, the three marklands of Thomelekebeg, the three

Clanchameron, who in 141 1 led his clan in the royalarmy *
Letterfinlay Charters.

at the battle of Harlaw. Ewin was the son of Alan by 6 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxi. no. 146. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

Mariot, a granddaughter of Alexander Lord of Locha- vol. xxv. ff. 93, 94.

ber above mentioned. Gregory's Highlands and Isles,
6
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. \x\ii. no. 422. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

PP- 75, 77- The descendants of Ewin are noticed after- vol. xxxii. fol. 51.

wards in connexion with the above lands. 7 Retonrs.
1
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xiii. fol. 2. 8 Retours.

a
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib xxix. no. 80. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. 9 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 301. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

xviii. fol. 66. vol. i. fol. 29.
s
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxx. no. 763. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

lo Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xv. no. 17. Reg. Sec. Sig,
vol. xxv. fol. 10. vol. iii. S. 204, 208, 209.
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marklands of Dowane, and the three marklands of Thovanecarrigh, in Lochabir, which with other

lands he had acquired from the deceased Lauchlan Magilleon of Dowart in lieu of a certain sum

of money, and under reversion on payment of that sum.1 In 1512 the same king granted to the

same Duncan Stewart, for his good service, and for his present to the king of a galley of 36 oars,

a liferent of the lands of Innerlochy, Terelondy, Drumefour, and Auchintoir, in the lordship of

Lochabir.2 In 1531 King James V. granted to Ewen Alansoun, captain of the parentela of

Clancameroune, for payment of 40 marks yearly, the same lands of the old extent of 13 marks, and

other lands in Lochabir, which belonged to the king in property, but were never in his rental,

and were occupied by the inhabitants of the isles and others who had no right to them. 3 In

1540 Hector Makclane of Dowart resigned, and King James V. granted to Hector his son and

apparent heir, with remainder to the heirs male of the elder Hector, to his brothers Alan and John,

and to his own heirs whomsoever, the barony of Dowart, including the same lands in Lochabir

that were granted in 1496 to Lauchlan Makgilleone.
4 In 1557 the same Hector, fear of Dowart,

with consent of his father Hector liferenter, sold in liferent to Jonet Campbell, daughter of

Archibald Earl of Argyle, the lands of Corryquheulycht of the old extent of six marks, six

shillings, and eight pence, Downy two marks, Toulyk two marks, and Innerlochquhy eight marks,

with their salmon fishings, in the lordship of Lochquhaber.
5 In 1558 Queen Mary confirmed the

sale by deeds under her great and privy seals.6 In 1603 Hector M'Clayne of Doward was

served heir to his grandfather Hector M'Clayne in the lands of Inwirlochy, Auchtitorbeg,

Tirlundy, Drumfour, Auchmadala, Annisky, Cowlis, Dwny, Correchoulen, Soukkach, Auchichterre,

and Tomquharrik, with the advowson of the churches, and the office of bailie of the lands.7

At the mouth of the river Lochy, on its left bank, stand the ruins of Inverlochy Castle, consist

ing of four round towers 30 feet high, connected by walls about 20 feet high, forming a large

quadrangle, and surrounded at the distance of ten paces by a moat eight paces wide.8 The

western and largest of the towers, known as Cumming's Tower, has walls ten feet thick.9 The

origin of the castle, by some ascribed to the fabulous period of Scotch history, and coupled with

the tradition of a large and opulent city adjoining, is by others dated in the reign of King
Edward I. on the ground of its resemblance to the castles built by him in North Wales.10 In the

year 1472 Celestine of the Isles lord of Lochalch dated a charter at Inuerlocha.11 In the acts of

the Scotch Parliament, under the date 1503, there occurs 'memorandum anent the biggin of

Innerlochy, and commone tharuppon with the Erie of Huntlie,' showing that the castle had by that

1
Reg. Mag. Sig. lib. xvi. no. 1. 7 Retours.

2 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xviii. no. 93. Reg. Sec. Sig.,
8 New Stat. Ace. Anderson's Guide, p. 262. Pen-

vol. iv. fol. 191. naut, vol. ii. p. 205.
3 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxiv. no. 93. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

9 Old Stat. Ace. Anderson. Pennant.
vol. ix. no. 15. 10 Forduni Scoticbronicon, lib. iii. c. 24. Buchanani

*
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxvi. no. 348. Reg. Sec. Sig., Historia, lib. i. c. 28. Macfarlane's Geog. Collect. An-

vol. xiii. ff. 43, 44. derson's Guide, p. 263. Pennant, vol. ii. p. 205 For-
* Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxii, no. 292. Reg. Sec. Sig., dun places about the year 535 the death of Gouranus

vol. xxix. fol. 15. King of Scotland, who, he says, was murdered at In*
*
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxii. no. 292. Reg. Sec. Sig., verlochyne by his nephew Eweii or Eochod Hebdir.

vol. xxix. fol. 15. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 203.



PAROCHIALES. 179

time been ruinous or partly destroyed.
1 In 1506 King James IV. granted to Alexander Earl of

Huntlie the castle and castle-stead of Innerlochy, with the ancient bounds, ditches, fish ponds,

gardens, enclosures, and green, with power to repair, raise (or make higher), and build it with

battlements (propugnaculis), iron bars, le machcoling, drawbridges, and all other necessary furnish

ings and fortifications, and to make captains, constables, janitors, jailers, and all other officers

necessary for the keeping of the castle.2 In 1508 the same king by a deed under his privy seal

released the Earl from an obligation to build ' a towr and strenth with barmkyn' in Innerlochy,

postponing the term prescribed for building from Martinmas 1508 to Martinmas 1509, as the

King had detained the Earl in his personal service.3 In 1509, in a grant of the sheriffdora of

Inverness by the same king to the same earl, Innerlochy was appointed as the place for holding

courts within the bounds of Lochquhabir.
4 In 1511 the same earl had a letter under the privy

seal of the same king
'

supersedand the bigging of the house of Innerlochty within Lochabir

quhill Mertimes 1512.'5 In 1556 Queen Mary re-appointed Innerlochty as the seat of the

sheriff courts of Inverness for the district of Lochquhaber.
6

la 1431 was fought the battle of Inverlochy, in which Donald Ballach, the uncle of Alexander

Lord of the Isles, defeated Alexander Earl of Mar, and slew Alan Stewart Earl of Caithnes and

many others.7 In 1645 Inverlochy was the scene of another conflict, in which the Campbells
under the Marquis of Argyle were defeated by the celebrated Marquis of Montrose.8

On a height called Mulroy near the house of Keppoch was fought in 1688 the last clan battle

that took place in the highlands, in which Coll Macdonald of Keppoch defeated the Macintoshes.9

At Highbridge on the Spean, where a bridge of three arches built by General Wade spans the

stream, occurred the first engagement between the royal forces and the highlanders in 1745. 10

1 Acta Parl. Scot., vol. ii. p. 248. 264, 265. Gregory's Highlands and Isles, pp. 37, 38,
2
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 205. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. 62, 75. Hist. Not. of Glan Gregor, p. 40.

iii. fol. 53. 3
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. iii. fol. 167.

8
Braiding's History ad tempus, and other known

4
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xv. no. 63. authorities.

5
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. iv. no. 134.

"

9
Gregory's Highlands and Isles, p. 415. New Stat

'
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxi. no. 400. Ace.

7 Forduni Scotichr., lib. xvi. cap. 17- Extracta e 10 Anderson's Guide, p. 261. Pennant, voL ii p.

Var. Cron. Scocie, p. 233. Anderson's Guide, pp. 204.
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KILMALIE.

Kilmalyn
1 Kilmale2 Kilmailze3

Culmaly
4 Kilmaille5 Kilmalzie.6

Deanery of Morvern.7 (Map, No. 40.)

THIS parish, which lies partly in Argyle and partly in Inverness, and to which there is now

attached part of the old parish of Elanraunde, included the districts of Ardgour, Lochiel, Glenluy,

Locharkeg, Achadrome, and Glengarry, all lying within the ancient lordship of Lochaber.8 This

extensive and much diversified district has on the east the fresh-water lakes Loch Oich and Loch

Lochy lying in the line of the great Caledonian valley, and on the same side and in the same line

part of the two sea lochs named Loch Linnhe and Lochiel, of which the latter turning off midway
at right angles indents the parish almost to its western border. Parallel to the same line lies

Lochshiel, which forms part of the west boundary of the parish, and parallel to the upper portion

of Lochiel, in a direction nearly east and west, the parish is traversed by Locharkeg about the

centre of its largest division, and by a chain of lakes near its north boundary which includes

Loch Quoich and Loch Garry. Between Locharkeg and Loch Lochy there is a beautiful valley

named the Dark Mile.9

In the year 1296 Eichard Fossard, parson of the church of Kilmalyn, swore fealty to King
Edward I.

10 In 1532 Master Alexander Battar was vicar of Kilmale.11 In 1536 and 1549

charters are witnessed by Sir John Campbell rector of Kilmailze.12 He was dead before the 28th of

August 1549, when King James V. appointed Sir John Sclatar rector of the same church.13 In 1552

the vicar was Sir Eobert M'Kaith.14 In 1671 William bishop of Argyle leased to Archibald Earl of

Argyle the teinds of the bishop's quarter of the kirk of Kilmalyie.
15 In 1685 a confirmation by

King James VII. of the marquisate of Huntly to George Duke of Gordon included the patronage of

the church of Kilmalzie, and a yearly fair to be held there on the 18th of August called Mary Fair. 16

The church seems to have stood originally on a hill above the town of Kilmalie, which lay on

the north shore of Lochiel opposite an island called Island Lochiel.17 In the seventeenth century
it stood within the town of Kilmalie.18 It now stands at Corpach to the eastward of Kilmalie on

1 A. D. 1296. Eotuli Scotise, vol. i. p. 26. 8 Macfarlane's Geog. Collect.
2 A. D. 1532. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. ix. fol. 67.

9 New Stat. Ace. Anderson's Guide, p. 297.
3 A. D. 1536. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxv. no. 267.

10 Rotuli Scotiae, vol. i. p. 26.

A. D. 1549. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxx. no. 347. Reg. "
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. ix. fol. 67.

Sec. Sig., vol. xxiii. fol. 34. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxv. no. 267 ; lib. xxx. no. 347.
* A. D. 1552. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxv. fol. 3. "

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxiii. no. 34.
3 Circa A. D. 1600. MS. Maps in Adv. Lib. Circa H

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxv. fol. 3.

A. D. 1640. Blaeu. A. D. 16001700. Macfarlane. Argyle Inventory.
6 A. D. 1685. Acta Parl. Scot., vol. viii. p. 504. " Acta Parl. Scot., vol. viii. p. 504.
7 Morvern was one of the rural deaneries of Argyle, " Macfarlane's Geog. Collect MS. Maps in Adv.

but its extent, like that of the other deaneries, cannot Lib. Blaeu.
now be ascertained with precision. See State Papers,

18 Macfarlane.

vol. v. p. 477.
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the right bank of the Lochy, which is said to have been one of those stations at which the bodies

of the dead rested for a time on their way to lona. 1 The second of these was the church

traditionally believed to have been built by Gillie-dow-mak-chravolich (the black child, son to the

bones), the original from which Sir Walter Scott has drawn his
' hermit monk' Brian in the Lady

of the Lake.3

Near the head of Locharkeg there is an island named of old Island Columbkill, on which in the

seventeenth century stood a church or chapel dedicated apparently to Saint Columba.3

The lands of Lochiel were probably included in those of Louchabre in the grant of the earl

dom of Moray by King Robert Bruce to Thomas Ranulph between 1307 and 1314.* In the

year 1372 or 1373 King Robert II. confirmed a grant by John of Yle to Reginald of Yle his son

of 60 marklands in Lochabre, including Loche and Kylmald (apparently Lochiel and Kilmalie.)
5

The lands of Lochiel are said to have been forfeited in 1429 by Donald Dubh, chief of the Clan-

chameron, and to have been soon afterwards granted by Alexander Lord of the Isles to John

Garve Maclean of Coll.6 In 1461 John of Yle, Earl of Ross and Lord of the Isles, granted to his

kinsman John the son of Murdac M'Gilleoin of Lochboyg the following lands in Locheale in his

lordship of Lochaber, namely, the lands of Banvy, Mykannich, Fyelyn and Creglwing, Corpych,

Innernat, Achydo, Kilmailze, Achymoleag, Drumfarmolloch, Faneworwill, Fasfarna, Stonsonleak,

Correbeg, Achitolledoun, Keanloch, Drumnasalze, Culenap, Nahohacho, Clerechaik, Mischero-

lach, Crew, Salachan, and the half of Lyndaly.
7 In 1472 Celestine of the Isles, lord of Lochalch,

granted lands in Ross to Alan the son of Donald Duff, captain of the Clancamroun.8 In 1492

Alexander of the Isles, of Lochalch and Lochhiel, granted to Ewen the son of Alan the son of

Donald, captain of the Clancamroun, the lands of Cray, Salchan, Banwe, Corpach, Kilmalzhe,

Achedo, Anat, Achetilay, Drumfermalach, Fanmoyrmell, Fassefarn, Corebeg, Owechan, Ayche-

tioldowne, Chanloycheil, Kowilknap, Drumnassall, Clachak, and Clochfyne, in Lochheil.9 In

1494 King James IV. confirmed to John Magilleon of Lochboye the lands granted to him in 1461

by John Lord of the Isles, by whom they had been forfeited to the King.
10 In 1495 the same king

confirmed to Ewin the son of Alan the lands granted to him in 1492 by Alexander of the Isles.11

In 1517 John Duke of Albany, Regent of Scotland, appointed Colin Earl of Ergile lieutenant of

the Isles, and of many other lands including Lochille, for three years or longer according to the

Regent's pleasure.
18 In 1520 Ewen AUanson of Lochiel appears in record.18 In 1522 the lands

of Banvy and others in Lochiel (included in the grant of 1461) were resigned by John M'Gilleon

of Lochboye, and granted by King James V. to Sir John Catapbell of Calder.14 In 1526 the

grant was confirmed by the same king.
15 In 1528 the same lands were resigned by Sir John

1 Now Stat Ace. Old Stat. Ace. 9
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 203.

3 Macfarlane's Geog. Collect. Lady of the Lake, 10
Argyle Charters. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no.

canto iii. 115.
3 MS. Maps in Adv. Lib. Macfarlane's Geog. Collect "

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 203.
*
Regist. Moraviense, p. 342. "

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. v. fol. 102.
5 Robertson's Index, p. 136, no. 18. 1J Argyle Inventory.
6
Gregory's Highlands and Isles, pp. 70, 76.

"
Argyle Inventory.

7 Argyle Charters. Argyle Inventory. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. vi. fol. 4C ;

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 203. vol. vii. fol. 48.
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Campbell, and granted by King James V. to Colin Earl of Ergile.
1 In the same year Ewen

Alansoun of Lochiell resigned to the same king the 30 marklands of Lochiell, the same that are

specified in the grant of 1492, which, with other lands then resigned by Ewen, the King granted

to him anew, and incorporated into the barony of Lochiell.2 In the same year King James V.

granted to John M'Clane of Coill the lands of Locheall in the lordship of Lochaber, of the old

extent of 20, apparently the same as the 30 marklands granted to Ewen Alansoun.3 In 1531

Ewen Alansoun appears in record as captain of the parentela of Clancameroun.* In 1536 there

appears Donald Camroun the son and heir of Ewin Allanesoun captain of Clancamroun. 5 In

1539 Ewen Allansoun resigned the 30 marklands of Lochiell (as specified above), which King
James V. then granted to him in liferent, and to his grandson Ewen Cammeroun in heritage.

6

In 1541 Ewin Allansoun of Lochele again appears in record.7 In 1546 Queen Mary granted to

George Earl of Huntlie the escheat of certain lands which heritably belonged to Ewin Allansoun

of Locheill, including the lands of Locheill, and the place and fortalice of Torcastell, in the lord

ship of Lochaber.8 In 1553 Queen Mary granted to the same earl the lands of Locheill, Banvy,

Corpoch, Kilmalze, Auchedo, Anned, Auchatilie, Drumfarmalach, Farmarwell, Faschefarne,

Corryweg, Clirthaik, Claithnid, Nechowechon, and other lands in Lochquhaber, with the manor

and fortalice of Torcastell which had been forfeited by Ewen Allansoun of Locheill for the crimes

of treason and lese majesty.
9 In 1554 the same queen granted to George Earl of Huntlie and

Murray the nonentry dues of all the lands belonging to the deceased Ewin Camroun alias Litill

Ewin, captain of the Clancamroun, and also the marriage of his brother and heir Donald Dow,
or other lawful heir.10 In 1564 Queen Mary granted to Donald Caraeroun, the son and heir of

the deceased Donald Cameroun or Alansoun of Locheill, certain lands in Lochabir, which they

had formerly held of the deceased George Earl of Huntlie, and which that earl had forfeited. 11

In 1606 Hector M'Clane of Lochboy was served heir to John M'Clane of Lochboy his great

grandfather in the lands of Banvy, Mikeaniche, and the rest of the lands granted by John of Yle

to John M'Gilleoin in 1461, and together of the old extent of 10, 13s. 4d.12 In 1608 Allan

Camerone of Locheill was served heir to his great-grandfather Ewin Camerone, called Ewin

Allaneson of Locheill, in the 30 marklands of Locheill, including the lands granted in 1492 by_

Alexander of the Isles to Ewin the son of Alan, and together of the old extent of 10.13

The lands of Logharkech were included in the earldom of Moray as granted by King Bobert

Bruce to his nephew Thomas Ranulph between the years 1307 and 1314.u In 1336 John of

Isla, afterwards Lord of the Isles, granted the lands of Glenluy and Locharkaig to William

1
Argyle Charters. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. viii. fol. 17.

8
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xx. fol. 72.

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxii. no. 252. 9 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxi. no. 145. Reg. Sec. Sig. ;

2 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxii. no. 52. vol. xxvi. ff. 17, 18, 20.

3 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xvii. no. 211. 10 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxvi. fol. 58.

* Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxiv. no. 93. Reg. Sec. Sig.,
u

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxii. no. 422. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

vol. ix. fol. 15. vol. xxxii. fol. 51. See KILMONIVAIG, p. 177-
* Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. x. fol. 131. Retours.

Reg. Sec. Sig.. vol. xiii. fol. 2. Retours.
7 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xiv. no 66. u

Regist. Moravienae, p. 342.
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Macintosh chief of the Clanchattan.1 From that period the lands are said to have been the

subject of a deadly feud between the Clanchattan and the Clanchameron for upwards of three

hundred years.
2 In 1372 or 1373 King Robert II. confirmed a grant of the lands of Locharkage

made by John of Yle to Reginald of Yle his son. 3 Between the years 1443 and 1447 Alexander

Lord of the Isles is said to have confirmed to Malcolm Macintosh chief of the Clanchattan his

lands in Lochaber (including (Henluy and Locharkaig), and to have granted him the office of

bailie of the district.
4 For several years after 1497 the same lands, belonging to the Clan

chattan, were forcibly held by the Clanchameron.5 In 1505 Ferquhard Makintosche of Capoch

granted to William Makintosche of Dunnachtan the lands of Glenloy and Lochquharcaige, and

specially the lands of Moy, Arracht, Strone, Bare, Inuerlettir, Inuermusk, Mullin, Auchnaherve,

Achnanellene, Lachmakkeillie, Glenmeillie, Dewreik, Inuermaille, Wallairt, Killerois, Auchnacarre,

Clunys, Inuercawals, Auchnasawille, Creif, Salchan, Muk, Chammone, Kindloche, Arkwe, Mur-

valgan, Callach, Glendessorach, Clasbragach, Glenpona, Chanloch, Glenkinglen, Messulech, and

other lands in the lordship of Lochquhabbir.
6 In 1516 King James V. granted to James Earl of

Murray the ward, non-entries, and marriage of the lands of Glenlie-Locharcag, and others in

Lochabir, with the bailiary of the same lands, which belonged to the deceased Ferquhar

M'Kintoisch.7 In 1528 the same king granted to Ewen Alansoun, for his good service and for

a certain pecuniary composition, the 40 marklands of Glenlie and Lochirkaig, with half of the

bailiary of Lochabir, which were formerly held by his father Alan Donaldsoun of the King's

predecessors, and were in the King's hands by reason of Alan's death.8 In 1539 the same

lands and half bailiary were resigned by Ewen Alansoun, and granted by King James V. anew

to the same Ewen in liferent, and to his grandson Ewen Cammeroun in heritage.
9 In 1544

Queen Mary confirmed the grant of the same lands made in 1505 by Ferquhard Makintosche of

Capach to William Makintosche of Dunnachtan.10 In 1552 the same queen granted to Alexander

Lord Gordoun the lands of Glenloy, namely, Stroyne, Bar, Innervske, Millane, Interach, and

Moy ; and the lands of Locharkeg, including Innerteach, Ballach, Achnasauill, Sallachan, Creow,

Mvk, Candmoir, Blair, Callacht, Murlagen, Candapold, Laganeferme, Waldart, Innermalze, Ach-

nabar, Candleros, Muschenricht,"and Cloyn all which had been forfeited by William M'Intosche

of Dunnauchtan for the crimes of treason and lese majesty.
11 In 1553, after the death of William

Makintosche, Queen Mary granted the same lands to George Lord Gordoun.12 In 1615 Lauchlan

M'Intosche of Dynnachtane was served heir to Lauchlan M'Intosche his grandfather in the lands

of Glenloy and Locherkaig, as enumerated in the grant by Ferquhard Makintosche in 1505.18 In

1
Gregory's Highlands and Isles, p. 78, citing a MS. 7 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. v. fol. 55.

history of the Macintosh family, which cites the 8
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxii. no. 51.

family charters. 9
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 2.

2
Gregory's Highlands and Isles, pp. 75, 78.

10 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxix. no. 80. Reg. Sec. Sig.,
3 Robertson's Index, p. 136, no. 18. vol. xviii. fol. 66.
4
Gregory's Highlands and Isles, p. 78. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxx. no. 763. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

5 Acta Dom. Cone., vol. xvii. fol. 76. Gregory's High- vol. xxv. fol 10.

lands and Isles, p. 103. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxi. no. 146. Reg. Sec. Sig.,
6
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxix. no. 80. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxv. ff. 93, 94.

vol. xviii. fol. 66. 13 Retours.
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1623 Sir John Grant of Mulven was served heir male to his father John Grant of Frewchie in the

towns and lands of Glenloy and Locharkak.1

The grant of John of Yla, Earl of Ross and Lord of the Isles, to Duncan Makkintoische

captain of Clanchattane in 1466, included the lands of Mischoralich, Achynnellane, Leyndale,

Cloynis, and Glastormore.2 In 1476 King James III. granted to the same Duncan and his heirs

male the lands of Moymore, Terichaenglassane, Stroncroy, Achinhervy, Innerosky, and Mallane,

which had been forfeited by John Lord of the Isles, and which Duncan Makintoische had held of

him and had resigned to the King.
3 In 1492 Alexander of the Isles, of Lochalch and Lochheil,

granted to Ewen the son of Alan the son of Donald, captain of the Clancamroun, one markland

of Gristormoir, three marklands of Clanyn, three marklands of Mescherlach, and three marklands

of Thomcarech, in the lordship of Lochaber.4 In 1494 King James IV. confirmed the grant of

1466.5 In 1495 he confirmed the grant of 1492.6 In 1528 Ewen Alansoun of Lochiell resigned

certain lands, including those specified in the same grant, which King James Y. then erected in

his favour into the barony of Lochiel.7 In 1539 the same Ewen resigned the same lands, which

were then granted by King James V. to him in liferent, and to his grandson Ewen Cammeroun

in heritage.
8 In 1608 Allan Camerone of Locheill was served heir to his great-grandfather

called Ewin Allaneson of Lochiell in the three marklands of Moyscheraliche, and the three mark-

lands of Thomacheriche, in the lordship of Lochaber.9

Between the years 1307 and 1314 the lands of Glengarech were granted by King Robert

Bruce to his nephew Thomas Ranulph as part of the earldom of Moray.
10 In 1466 John of Yla

Earl of Ross granted to Duncan Makkintoische captain of Clanchattane, and to his heirs, the

office of bailie of his hereditary lands of Achadrome, Glengarre, and others.11 In 1494 King

James IV. confirmed the grant.
12 In 1500 the same king granted to Alexander Lord Gordoun

the lands of Scheane in Auchidrome, Pitmaglassy, Culynross, and other lands in Lochquhabir,

with the forests and woods belonging to them, all which had been forfeited by John Earl of

Ross.13 In 1510 the same king granted to Alexander Earl of Huntlie for nine years the lands of

Innergarry and Glengarry in the lordship of Lochabir, with the office of bailiary, for yearly

payment of 40 marks.14 In 1531 King James V. granted to Ewen Alansoun captain of Clan-

cameroune the lands of Invergarry, Kilenane, Lagane, and Auchindrom, of the old extent of 12

marks, and other lands in the lordship of Lochabir, for a yearly payment of 40 marks ; all which

lands belonged to the King in property, but were never in his rental, and were occupied by the

inhabitants of the Isles and others who had no right to them. 15 In 1536 the same king granted

to Donald Camroun, the son and heir of Ewin Allanesoun captain of Clancamroun, the nonentry

1 Retours. 8 Rec. Sec. Sig., vol xiii. fol. 2.

2
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 96. See KILMONIVAIG, 9 Retours. 10

Regist. Moraviense, p. 342.

p. 176.
u

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 96.
3
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. vi. no. 332. 12

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 96.
4 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 2C3. 13 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 422.
9 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 96. M Rec. Sec. Sig., vol. iv. fol. 43.
6
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 203. Reg . Mag. Sig., lib. xxiv. no. 93. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

7 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxii. no. 52. vol. ix. fol. 15.
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and other dues of various lands, including the 6 land of Sleisgarow in Glengary.
1 In 1537 he

granted the lands of Sleishgarrow to the same Donald. 3 In 1538 the same king granted to

Alexander Makane M'Alester of Glengarry the nonentry dues of the 20 pcnnylands of Glengarry

called the Slysmoynd, which had been in the King's hands since the decease of John M'Alester

the father of Alexander. 3 In 1539 the same king granted in liferent to Alexander M'Kane

M'Alister of Glengarre and Margaret Ylis his wife, and in heritage to their son and apparent

heir Angus M'Alister, with remainder to Alexander's heirs whomsoever, the lands of Sleismene of

Glengarre of the extent of 20 pence ; granting also to Angus for his good service the nonentry

and other dues of the same lands for past years, and all right belonging to the King by reason of

forfeiture.4 In 1540 the same king granted to John Makcanze of Kintale, for his good service

in the Isles and other parts, the five marklands of Lagane of Achedrome, three marklands of

Killenane, and four marklands of Innergarre.
5 In 1545 Alexander Rannaldsoun of Glengarre

was one of a number styled by Donald Lord of the Isles and Earl of Ross '
his barons and council

of the His.'6 In 1546 Queen Mary granted to George Earl of Huntlie the escheat of various

lands which belonged in heritage to Ewin Allansoun of Locheill, including the lands of Slesgar-

row in the lordship of Lochquhabir.
7 In 1548 the same queen granted in liferent to James

Grant of Freuchy, assignee lawfully constituted by his tenants, many lands in Ross and Inverness,

wlu'ch belonged to Ewen Donaldsoun nephew and heir of Ewen Alansoun of Lochelsch, Alaster

M'Keane M'Alaster of Glengawrie, and Alaster's son and apparent heir Angus, a grant which

included Glengarie, Dryanach, the house of Sleismenane, and the fishings of the same, of the

old extent of 20 marks, all belonging to Alaster, and the heritage of the terce of the same

20 raarklands of Glengarie, of which terce the house of Dryanach and the island of Sleisme

nane of Glengarie formed the chief part, belonging to Angus all which lands had been held

of the Queen in chief by the same Ewen, Alaster, and Angus, had been apprised for satisfaction

of a '

spulzie
' made by them and their accomplices, and had been sold to James Grant for

the sum of 10,770, 13s. 4d.8 In 1553 the same queen granted to George Earl of Huntlie

the lands of Slesgarrow and others in Ross and Lochquhabir, which were forfeited by Ewen
Allansoun of Locheill.9 In 1554 the same queen granted to John Grant, the son and heir of

the deceased James Grant of Fruchquhy, the relief of various lands, including Glengarre, which

belonged to him as heir, and the relief of which belonged to the Queen.
10 In 1563 Donald

Cameron was served heir to Donald his father in the 6 land of Sleishgarrow.
11

The barony of Ardgour appears to have been held by a branch of the Macleans of Dowart,

probably of the Lord of the Isles, before the year 1472. 12 In that year a charter by Celestine of

1

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. x. fol. 131. 7 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xx. fol. 72.

Argyle Inventory. 8 Reg. j^ Sig., lib. xxx. no. 314. Reg. Sec. Sig.,
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xi. fol. 62. vol. xxii. fol. 4.

4
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. *xvi. no. 247. Reg. Sec. Sig., Rec. Sec. Sig., vol. xxvi. ff. 17. 18.

vol. xii. fol. 78. 10
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxvii. no. 22.

5
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxvii. no. 8G. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

" Argyle Inventory.
vol. xiv. fol. 32. u

Gregory's Highlands and Isles, pp. 71, 72.
6 State Papers, vol. v. p. 477.
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the Isles, lord of Lochalch, is witnessed by Ewen the son of Donald the son of Lachlan of

Ardgoir.
1 In 1479 the same Ewen, styled Ewen Makconehill of Ardgovre, is witness to a charter

by John of Ila Lord of the Isles.2 In 1493 the laird of Ardgour was Lauchlan Macewin

Maclean.8 In 1517 Lauchlane Maklane of Argour and his kinsmen and friends had a remission

under the privy seal of King James V. for assisting Sir Donald of the His of Lochalch when he

took part with Alexander Lord Hume in his treasonable doings.* In the same year John Duke

of Albany, Regent of Scotland, appointed Colin Earl of Ergile lieutenant of the Isles and other

parts, including Argour, for three years or more according to the Regent's pleasure.
5 In 1536

King James V., on the narrative that the writs of the deceased M'Carlich M'Ewin had been

destroyed in time of war, granted anew to his son and heir John M'Carlich one markland of

Calp and Girvan, 20 shillings of Dusk, one mark of Auchinsowill and Transelk, one mark of

Stromegregane and Clauchzalk, one mark of Blairboy and Correbeg, one mark of the two

Innerscauvillis, one mark of Cameleffyne and Crandelich, one mark of Arehowlane and Auch-

nanes, one mark of Lawdnaues and Cragnathane, one mark of Narauchan and Lakeich, 20 shil

lings of Danedach and Altezowis, one mark of Kilbodane, 2 marks and 10 shillings of Culle,

23 shillings and 4 pence of Sallochanbeg, 2 marks of Sallochanmoir, 2 marks of Innersanda and

Innerbracatill, and half a mark of the two Branakillis and Claschammik, in the lordship of Ardgour
and sheriffdom of Inverness, together of the old extent of 22 marks, the grantee making three suits

yearly at the three head courts of Inverness.6 In 1541 King James V. granted to Ewin Allansoun

of Lochele the nonentry and other dues of the same 22 marklands of Ardgowr, which the grant

states to have been in the King's hands since the decease of the last lawful possessor.
7 In 1542

John M'Clane of Ardgoure and others had a remission under the privy seal of King James V.

for remaining from the army at Swlway, and for other acts of disobedience.8 In the same year

John Makcarlich resigned the 22 marklands of Argour in the lordship of the Isles and sheriffdom

of Inverness, and King James V. granted them anew to him in heritage, with the towers, forts,

manors, mills, fishings, tenants, tenandries, woods, and forests, erecting all anew into the barony

of Argour, and appointing the manor of Cullie to be the principal messuage.
9 In 1545 John

Maclane of Ardgowr was one of the council of the Isles mentioned above.10 In 1546 the same

John and others had a remission from Queen Mary for assisting the English in burning the

islands of Bute and Arrane.11 In the same year Queen Mary granted to Hector M'Clane of

Dowart the ward of the lands of Ardgour, which are stated to have been in the Queen's hands

since the decease of Johnne M'Carlie M'Kewin M'Clane (apparently the same John).
12 In 1549

1
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 203. Mr. Gregory says

6
Argyle Charters. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxv. no. 341.

that this Lachlan was Maclean of Dowart, and that Rec. Sec. Sig., vol. x. ff. 103, 104.

Ardgour appears to have been first granted to Donald 7 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xiv. fol. 66.

his son by the Lord of the Isles. *
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xv. fol. 107.

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. ix. no. 30. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxviii. no. 358. Rec. Sec. Sig.,
3
Gregory's Highlands and Isles, p. 72. vol. xvi. fol. 72. Argyle Inventory.

* Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. v. fol. 101. w State Papers, vol. v. p. 477. See p. 185.
4
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. v. fol. 102. "

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xix. fol. 74.
ia

Reg. Sec. Sig., voL xx. fol. 50.
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the same queen granted to the same Hector the lands and barony of Argour, in her hands since

the decease of John M'Carlich of Argour, and annexed them to Hector's own barony of

Doward in the sheriffdom of Terbert. 1 In 1603 Charles M'Killeane was served heir to John

M'Kerleich, his great-grand-uncle's son, in the same barony.
2 In 1618 Allan M'Ewine M'Allane

or M'Claino of Ardgour was served heir in the same to his great-grand-uncle's son John

M'Cherlich M'Ewne or M'Claine of Ardgour.
8 In 1629 Ewen M'Lean was served heir to his

grandfather the deceased tutor of Ardgour in two marklands of Innerskaffadill, one mark of

Achuness and other lands, half a mark of Achnaphubill, and three shillings and fourpence of

Blairbuy, in the barony of Ardgour, united into one free barony.*

The fortalice of the Torcastle upon the right bank of the river Lochy appears, as we have

aeon, in deeds of the dates 1546 and 1553.5 A writer of the seventeenth century observes,
' Not two myles from the church of Killmaillc, which is at the syd of the loch ovir aganis the

iland cald Lochyiell, is the castell of Torriechastell upon the west bank of the river Lochy.

Sum suppose this to have been the place of Berigonium so much spoken of in our old monuments,

how trulie or upon what grounds I cannot judge/
6

The same writer informs us, that in the year 1620, just as the people of the country had

finished building a bridge over the river Airkaig,
'

they report they saw an infinit number of

adders swymming upon the water a little above the bridge, leaping thereon, wherof many land

ing creeped away throch the grass and hather to the great terrour of the beholders.'7

* There is a little strath betwixt the head of Loch Lochy and another small fresche water loch

called Lochgawich (Loch Oich). This strath is scarce one myl of length, and not the eicht part

of a myl in breadth. It is called Achadrome, supposed be the people therabout to be the middle

part of Scotland be the length. There is a stone in a playne in this strath cald the Stone of the

Rigg of Scotland, that runs from nord east to south west.'8

1
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxx. no. 370. Reg. Sec. Sig., See above, p. 182.

vol. xxiii. fol. 37- Macfarlane's Geog. Collect.
1 Retours. 1 Macfarlane's Geog. Collect
J Retours. Rotours. 8 Macfarlane's Geog. Collect.
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MOEVEEN.

THIS is a modern parish, composed of the two ancient parishes Kilcolmkill and Killintag

(or Kilfinnic), which appear to have been united about the period of the Reformation,
1 but

whose boundaries it seems now impossible to ascertain. It includes the greater part of the

ancient lordship of Morvern, formerly known as Kenalban, and itself at one period included

in the more extensive lordship of Garmoran.2 Morvern and Kingerloch together form a pen

insula, having on the west Loch Sunart, on the east Loch Linnhe, and on the south the

sound of Mull. Its coast is indented on the south and west by two small sea lochs named

Lochaline and Lochteagus, near the latter of which lie the islands Oransa and Carna. In the

interior it is mountainous, rising in Bencaddan to the height of 2306 feet, and is diversified

by a few small lakes, one of which, Loch Unimore, lying in a romantic valley of the same

name which runs eastward from the head of Lochteagus, has been celebrated by Professor

Wilson.8

Morvern, as before stated, gave name to one of the rural deaneries of Argyle. In 1545 and

1546 Roderike Maccallister, or Rore Ranaldsoun, was dean of Morwarne and bishop elect of the

Isles.*

In the year 1671 William bishop of Argyle granted to Archibald Earl of Argyle a lease of the

teinds of the bishop's quarter of various churches, including those of Icolmekill and Killintag in

Morverne. 5

KILCOLMKILL.

Ecclesia Sancti Columbe de Keneavadean6 Ecclesia Sancti Columbe

in Morwarne 7 Kilcolmkill8 Icolmekill.9
Deanery of Morvern. (Map,

No. 41.)

IN the year 1409 a charter by Donald of He Lord of the Isles is witnessed by Master Niel

rector of the church of Saint Columba of Keneavadean. 10 In 1510 King James IV. presented

Angus Makkane to the rectory of the church of Saint Columba in Morwarne, which was vacant

1 New Stat. Ace. Retours. 5 Argyle Inventory.
a
Gregory's Highlands and Isles, p. 25. New Stat. A. D. 1409. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 300.

Ace. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 300. Reg. Sec. Sig.,
7 A. D. 1510. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. iv. fol. 98.

vol. xvi. fol. 19. 8 A. D. 1548. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxiii. fol. 47.
3 Blackwood's Edinburgh Magazine, vol. xxx. 9 A. D. 1671. Argyle Inventory.
4 State Papers, vol. v. pp. 477, 508. 10

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 300.
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by the decease of Sir John Judge.
1 In 1548 Queen Mary granted to Hectour M'Gilleoun of

Doward and his heirs, until the Queen should attain the age of fourteen years, the patronage of

several parsonages, including the parsonage of the church of Kilcolmkill, when vacant by decease,

resignation, or otherwise.
2

The church of Kilcolmkill, dedicated to Saint Columba, and traditionally believed to have been

founded by him, stood at Keill on Lochaline, where a small portion of its ruins and the burying

around remain. 3 The church which existed in 1794, whose dimensions were 40 feet by 16

within walls, and which had neither bell nor seats, stood at a short distance from the ruins at

Keill.4 The present church was built in 1799.5 The churchyard was anciently held as a

sanctuary.
6

KILLINTAG.

Killindykt
7

Kilfynnyc
8

Kyllyntag
9

Killintag.
]

Deanery of Morvem.

(Map, No. 41.)

IN the year 1542 King James V. presented Sir Charles M'Clane chaplain to the rectory and

vicarage of the church of Killindykt in Garmorvarn, which was vacant by the decease of Sir

Angus Ewinsone.11 In 1548 Queen Mary granted to Hectour M'Gilleoun of Doward and his

heirs, until the Queen should attain the age of fourteen years, the patronage of the parsonage of

the church of Kilfynnyc, and of certain other churches, when vacant by decease, resignation, or

otherwise. 12 In the same year Sir James Walkare was rector of Kyllyntag.
13

The church, probably dedicated to Saint Findoc the virgin, stood near the coast of the Sound

of Mull, about nine miles west from the church of Keill. 14 The present church, built in 1780,

stands at a short distance from the former.15 It is of the same dimensions as was its contem

porary at Keill, and in 1794 was in the same condition.16 The cemetery of the older church,

wliich appears to be still used, was of old regarded as a sanctuary.
17

There is a tradition that Morvern in the twelfth century was part of the possessions of

Somerled Prince of Argyle, who at the head of the men of Morvern is said to have defeated a body
of Norse pirates.

18 In 1292 the lands of Kinnelbathyn (Kenalbin) were included by King John

1

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. iv. fol. 98. A. D. 1548. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxii. fol. 54.
2
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxiii. fol. 47. 10 A. D. 1671. Argyle Inventory.

3
Gregory's Highlands and Isles. County Maps. Old Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xvi. fol. 19.

Stat Ace. New Stat Ace. "
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxiii. fol. 47.

* Old Stat. Ace. is Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxii. fol. 54.
6 New Stat. Ace. i Old and New Stat Ace.
6 Old Stat Ace. w Old and New Stat Ace.
'
A. D. 1542. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xvi. fol. 19. 14 Old Stat Ace. Old Stat Ace.

8 A. D. 1548. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxiii. fol. 47-
18

Gregory's Highlands and Isles, p. 12.
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Balliol in the sheriffdom of Lorn or Argyle.
1 In 1309 King Robert Brace granted the lands of

Kinbaldein to Angus of Yle, the descendant of Somerled.2 In 1335 Edward Balliol granted in

heritage to John of the Isles for his allegiance, quantum in se erat, the land of Kenalbadon and

other lands in Argyle and the Isles.3 In 1336 King Edward III. confirmed the grant.
4 In 1390

the lord of Morvern appears to have been Donald of lie Lord of the Isles.
5 In 1475 John of lie,

Lord of the Isles and Earl of Boss, forfeited all his lands, including Morvarne, to the crown. 6 In 1476

Morvarne was included in the lands restored to the same John by King James III. at the request

of his queen and parliament.
7 In 1478 the same king on attaining his majority confirmed the

restoration.8 In 1517 John Duke of Albany, Regent of Scotland, granted to Lauchlane

Makclane of Doward for eleven years, and thereafter during the Regent's pleasure, the King's lands

of Murwerne, with power to sublet them.9 In the same year the Regent appointed Colin Earl of

Ergile lieutenant of the same and other lands for three years or longer according to his pleasure.
10

In 1533 Archibald Earl of Argyle and 92 others had a remission from King James V. ' for treason

able fire-raising with displayed banner' in Morvern and other parts.
11 In a list of the crown

hinds in the lordship of the Isles in the year 1536 there is included ' the yle of Morvell betuix the

louch of Louchsonvort and Louchneil,' a description evidently intended for the lands of Morvern.12

In 1541 and 1542 Ewin M'Martying was '
officiar and serjand' of the King's lands of Morven.13

In 1390 Donald of He Lord of the Isles granted to Lachlan Makgilleone twelve mark-

lands of Morwarn, namely, 6 pennylands of Achagnaha, 5 pennylands of Achagranach, 3

pennylands of Achagalain, 3 pennylands of Vlgadall, 2 pennylands of Dubgaere, 2^ pennylands

of Nasrone, and 2^ pennylands of Achagtaeegeneruflang.
1* The grant was confirmed

in 1431 by King James I., and in 1495 by King James IV.15 In 1496 the latter king

granted anew to Lachlan Makgilleone the natural son of Hector Makgilleone of Dowarde,

and to his heirs, with remainder to Hector and his heirs, to his brother Donald and his

heirs, and to Hector's heirs whomsoever bearing the surname and arms of Makgilleone,

the lands of Achnaha, Achkalen, Dowgree, Kynloch, Achranich with le Straith, le Clasche,

and le Claschebreke, Achintadownoll, Owladoll, le Strone, and Achtowickruflik, lying in

le Morwarne, all resigned by Hector, and now included in the free barony Dowarde. 16 la

1540 the same lands as part of the same barony were resigned by Hector Makclane of Dowart,

and granted by King James V. to his son and heir Hector and his male heirs, with remainder

to the heirs of Hector the elder, his brother Alan and his heirs, his brother John and his heirs,

and his own heirs whomsoever bearing the surname and arms of Makclane.17 In 1557 Hector

1 Acta Parl. Scot, vol. i. p. 91. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. v. fol. 100.
2 Robertson's Index, p. 2, no. 51. 10

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. v. fol. 102.
3 Rotuli Scotiae, vol. L pp. 463, 464. Rymer, vol. iv. "

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. ix. foL 179.

p. 711.
12

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. x. fol. 140.
* Rotuli Scotiae, voL i. p. 464. Rymer, vol. iv. p. 711.

u
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xv. fol. 33 ; vol. xvi. fol. 31.

5 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 300. M Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 300.
6 Acta Parl. Scot, voL ii. p. Ill, Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. 15 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 300.

vii. no. 335. 16 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 301. Reg. Sec. Sig.,
* Acta Parl. Scot, vol. ii. pp. 189, 190. Reg. Mag. vol. i. fol. 29.

Sig., lib. vii. no. 335. 17
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxvi. no. 348. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

8
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. viii. no. 132. vol. xiii. ff. 43, 44.
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Makclane fear of Dowart, with consent of his father Hector liferenter, sold to Jonet Campbell

daughter of Archibald Earl of Argyle in liferent 2 marks of Auchrannycht, 2^ marks of

Auchnohay, 2 marks 3 shillings and 4 pence of Auchigawlen, with the tower, fortalice, manor,

and salmon fishings, 16 shillings and 8 pence of Aquhittywitrufling, 6 shillings and 8 pence of

Stronc, and 3 marks of Vllodyle and Strone, all of old extent, in the lordship of Morwarne, and

in the sheriffdom of Tarbart by annexation.1 In 1603 Hector M'Clayne of Doward was served

heir to his grandfather Hector in the same lands that were granted to the family in 1496 and

1540, with the advowson of the churches and the office of bailie.3

In 1494 King James IV. granted to John M'Gilleoun of Lochboye 6 pennylands of Achenbeg

and Yecomys, 2 pennylands of Kowilkelis, 3 pennylands of the two Achefors, 3 pennylands of

Achenagawyn, 2 pennylands of Hennyngbeg, one pennyland of Areangus, one pennyland of

Corosmedill, 3 pennylands of Cleynlondre, and 2 pennylands of Cormawin, in the lordship of

Morwarn, which with other lands he had held in heritage of John of He, through whose forfeiture

they were in the King's hands. 8 In 1534 John Makgilleoune of Lochboy granted the same

lands, of the extent of 12 marks, to his son Murdoch, and in 1538 King James V. confirmed

the grant.* In 1542 the same king granted the same lands in free barony to Murdoc Mac-

gilleoun on his resignation, and to his heirs male, with remainder to his brother Charles and

his heirs male.5 In 1615 Hector M'Cleane of Lochbowie was served heir to his great-grand

father Murdoch in the same 12 marklands, then included in the barony of Moy, and of the

old extent of 80 marks.6

In 1494 King James IV. granted to John M'Ean of Ardnamurchan the lands of Anlastill,

Laldie, Davenak, and others, in Morverne.7 In 1538 Mareon M'Ean was served heir to her

father John M'Ean in the same lands.8 In 1540 the same Mareon resigned the lands in favour

of Archibald Earl of Argyle.
9

In 1509 King James IV. granted to Ewin the son of Hector of Kilmalew and his heirs male,

with remainder in succession to his brothers Alan and Ferchard and their heirs, to his brother

Niel and his heirs by More the daughter of Colin Makintosh, to Kiel's brother Terlet and his

heirs, to Hector's son Alexander and his heirs by Margaret Fresor daughter of Hugh Fresor

Lord Lovet, and to Ewin's lawful heirs whomsoever, for the service of a ship of 22 oars, 6

pennylands of Laach (or Blooech), 2 pennylands of Kilmalew, a pennyland of Druminella (or

Drummella), a pennyland of Inchgeran, a pennyland of Gronan, a halfpennyland of Strone, a

pennyland of Kilbedane, a pennyland of Skeanlogh, a great pennyland of Conych, a pennyland
of Myndraste, a pennyland of Torbrek, a pennyland of Keankilze, a pennyland of Loghuskemore,
a pennyland of Loghuskebeg, a pennyland of Sallochancorry, a great pennyland of Corre, a

pennyland of Ardnacarny, a pennyland of Caygan, a halfpennyland of Reismagowan, a great

pennyland of Aryhawry, a pennyland of Trere (or Toer), a great pennyland of Arymane, a

1

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxii. no. 292. Reg. Sec. Sig.,
*
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xvi. fol. 43.

vol. xxix. fol. 15. e Retours.
Retours. 7 Argyle Inventory.
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 114. Argyle Inventory.

*
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxvi. no. 124. Argyle Inventory.
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pennyland of Leahald, a pennyland of Cronaik, 2^ pennylands of Auldconnych, 4 pennylands

of Ycory, a pennyland of Dienamart, and a halfpennyland of Carna, in the lordship of Morwarn

and sheriffdom of Inuernis, which Ewin had held of John Lord of the Isles, and which had been

forfeited by John to the crown. 1 In 1615 Hector Mackewne Mackeachin of Blaachis was

served heir to his father Ewin M'Donald M'Eachin of Blaachis in three pennylands of

Ballaachis in the lordship of Moirverne, of the extent of 40 shillings and 6 pence, and in

warrandice of these in the three pennylands of Glencalmadill with a halfpennyland of Strone

in the same lordship.
2

In 1528 King James V. granted to John M'Clane of Coill three marklands old extent of

Auchillenen, and 40 shillinglands of Druma (or Drummyn) in the lordship of Morwarn. 3 In

1542 the same lands were resigned by John Makclane, and granted by the same king to John

Makclane his son as part of the free barony of Coll.* In 1559 that barony, including the same

lands of Auchleynane and Drummynnane in the sheriffdom of Terbert, was resigned by Hector

M'Clane of Coill, and granted by Queen Mary to Hector his son and heir apparent, reserving

the liferent to Hector the elder, and the terce to his widow, provided that he should not be

convicted of lese majesty.
5

In 1534 John Makgilleoun of Lochboy granted to his natural son Murdoch Makgilleoun 6

pennylands of Drummyne, 4 pennylands of Achyawale, 1\ pennylands of Auchlychtmatrufflan,

2 pennylands of Aldachonnycht, half of the lands of Dowderre, 4 pennylands of Yaore, a

pennyland of Dernamart, and 5 pennylands of Barre, in the lordship of Moray [Morvern ?] and

sheriffdom of Innernys, and other lands, with the bailiary of the lands in Moray [Morvern ?).
6

In 1538 King James V. confirmed the grant.
7

In 1541 King James V. granted for life to Ewin M'Martying, 'officiar and serjand' of the

King's lands of Morven, the lands of Ledistill and Archanych in the lordship of Morven and

sheriffdom of Innernes, of the old extent of two marks.8

The two marklands and a half of Fynhorra or Fynthora (apparently the modern Fewnary)
were included in the barony of Bar in North Kintyre, which in 1545 was granted by Queen

Mary to James Makconnyll of Donyveg and Glennis, in 1558 was confirmed to him by the same

queen and her husband Francis the Dauphin, and in 1564 was granted by the same queen to

Archibald M'Coneill the son and apparent heir of James.9

In 1635 John M'Clane was served heir to his father Angus M'Clane rector of Morvarne in

the 20 shillinglands of Ulline in Morwarne, of old in the sheriffdom of Innernes.10

There is one village in the parish, situated at Lochaline.11

1
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xv. no. 71. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. Moray. With the exception of Barre, they are all

iii. ff. 205, 206. contained in the above grants of 1390, 1496, or 1509.
2 Retours. 7 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxvi. no. 124. Reg. Sec. Sig.,
3
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxii. no. 211. vol. xi. fol. 47-

4 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxviii. no. 329. Reg. Sec. Sig.,
8
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xv. fol. 33.

vol. xvi. ff. 57, 58. 9
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxix. no. 118; lib. xxxi. no.

6 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxix. ff. 7'J, 80. 444. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xix. ff. 15, 16 ;
vol. xxix. ff. 76,

*
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxvi. no. 124. In the record 77 ;

vol. xxxii. ff. 66-68. See KINTYRE, pp. 5-7.

these lands are distinctly placed in the lordship of 10 Retours. n New Stat. Ace.
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On a promontory on the Sound of Mull, immediately east of Lochaline, stand the ruins of the

castle of Ardtornish, the ancient seat of the Lords of the Isles, in which Sir Walter Scott has

laid the opening scene of his poem.
1 In 1380 John Lord of the Isles, the son of Angus Og

of Isla, died at his castle of Ardtorinish.2 In 1390 and 1409 several charters by Donald of

He Lord of the Isles are given at his castle of Ardthoranis. 3 In 1451 John Stewart lord of

Lorn dates a charter at Ardtorinche.4 In 1461 John of Yle, Earl of Ross and Lord of the Isles,

granted at Ardtornys a charter of the lands of Lochiel.5 In 1462 was concluded between the

same John of Yle and King Edward IV. of England the treaty of Ardtornish, by which John

of Yle, his son Donald Balloch, and his grandson John of Yle, became bound to assist King
Edward and James Earl of Douglas in subduing the kingdom of Scotland, a service for which

they were to receive respectively in time of war 200, 40, and 20 sterling yearly, and

in time of peace 100 marks, 20, and 10 sterling.
6 In the seventeenth century Ardtornish

belonged to Maclean of Dowart. 7 The remains of the ancient castle consist chiefly of the keep

and some fragments of the outer defences.8

At Keanlochaline there are the ruins of a castle, traditionally said to have belonged to the

family of M'Innes (apparently the descendants of Angus of He).
9

On a small island in Loch Ternate are the ruins of a stronghold, and on another in Loch-

teagus the remains of a vitrified fort.10

In the burying-ground at Keill are several tombs of the Macinesses, a stone coffin said to

contain the remains of a Spanish lady who perished on board the Florida at Tobermory, and

the tomb of a gigantic warrior named Mac Vic Ian of the house of Ardnamurchan. 11

1 Lord of the Isles, note to canto i. Anderson's

Guide, p. 313.
a Lord of the Isles, note to canto i. Gregory's High

lands and Isles, p. 30.
3
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 300.

* '

Regester' at Taymouth.
5
Argyle Charters.

6
Rymer, vol. xi. pp. 483-487- Rotuli Scotise, vol. ii.

p. 407. See Lord of the Isles, note to canto i., and

Gregory's Highlands and Isles, pp. 46-48.
7 Macfarlane's Geog. Collect.
8 Note to canto i. of Lord of the Isles. Anderson's

Guide, p. 313.
9 New Stat. Ace. 10 Old Stat. Ace

11 Old Stat. Ace. Gregory's Highlands and Isles, pp.

405, 406.
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ARDNAMUECHAN.

Kilquhoan in Ardnamvrchane1 Kilchoan.2
Deanery of Morven.

(Map. No. 42.)

THIS parish, now united to Arasaig and Elanfinan, and separated from the latter by a line uniting

the points at which Loch Shiel on the north and Loch Sunart on the south approach nearest,

forms the largest portion of a considerable peninsula of Argyle terminating in the Point of Ard-

namurchan, the western extremity of the mainland of Scotland. It is crossed from east to west

by high hills and deep valleys, and has a coast-line many miles in extent.

In 1515 King James V. presented Sir Roderick M'Alester (Alexandri) chaplain to the rectory

of Kilquhoan in Ardnamurchane, vacant by the decease of Sir Andrew Makcacherne.3 In 1623

Andrew bishop of Argyle leased to John Campbell the eldest son of Donald Campbell of Bar-

breck-Lochaw the bishop's quarter of the same church.4 In 1667 the patronage of the church

of Kilchoan was included by King Charles II. in a new grant of the earldom of Argyle to Earl

Archibald.5 In 1695 Archibald Earl of Argyle was served heir to his father Earl Archibald in

the patronage of the same church.6

The church, dedicated to Saint Congan the abbot, stood on the south coast on the right bank

of a small stream falling into Kilchoan bay.
7 Its ruins still exist.8 At Kilmory on the north

coast there was another church, apparently dedicated to the Virgin, and still partly in exist

ence, which in the seventeenth century appears to have been the parish church.9 The present

church at Kilchoan was built in 1831, and the church at Kilmory apparently a little earlier.
10

There is also a parliamentary church at Aharacle near Loch Shiel.11

In 1723 the parsonage teinds of Ardnamurchan are stated at 82 bolls 2^ firlots, or 36, 14s.

5d., and the vicarage at 12, 13s. 4d.12

There is no earlier mention of this district than in the Life of Saint Columba by Adomnan, who

describes his master as on one occasion making a journey through this rugged region per asperam
et saxosam regionem quae dicitur Ardamuirchol. The same author elsewhere writes it Ardaib

MuircoL13 The sheriffdom of Lorn or Argyle, erected by King John Balliol in 1292, included the

lands of Ardenmurich.1* In 1309 King Robert Bruce granted the lands of Ardnamurchin to Angus

1 A. D. 1515. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. v. fol. 30. 7 Sir A. Murray's True Interest of Great Britain,
2 A. D. 1623, 1667, 1671. Argyle Inventory. A. D. pis. iv. ix. New Stat. Ace. New Stat. Ace.

KJ95. Retours. 9 Macfarlane's Geog. Collect. True Interest ofGreat
3
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. v. fol. 30. See ELANFINAN, Britain, pi. ix. New Stat. Ace.

p. 198. 10 New Stat. Aco. " New Stat. Ace.
4 Argyle Inventory. 12 True Interest of Great Britain, pi. vi.
8 Argyle Inventory. " Adorn. Vit. Columbae, lib. i. c. 12 ; lib. ii. c. 9.

Retours. Acta Parl. Scot., vol. i. p. 91.
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of Yle. 1 In 1335 Edward Balliol granted in heritage to John of the Isles for his allegiance the

land of Ardinton (apparently Ardnamurchan).
2 In 1336 King Edward III. confirmed the grant.

3

In 1409 there appear in record Alexander Macian (Johannii) of Ardnamurchan, and his daughter

Fynvola, the wife of Hugh of Slete, apparently the descendants of Angus of Yle.4 In 1478 a

charter of John of Isla Lord of the Isles is witnessed by Alexander M'Cane of Ardnamurcho.6

In 1494 John Makcane of Ardmurquhane, apparently the son of another John, and grandson

of Alexander M'Cane, had from King James IV. a grant of lands in Ha forfeited by John Lord

of the Isles, and in 1499 from the same king a grant of the lands of Ardnamurchan and the

Castle of Mengarie for the same service as used to be paid to the Lord of the Isles.6 In 1499

the same king granted him lands in various parts to the extent of 200 marks for his good service

in taking John of the Isles, his son, and their accomplices, and for resigning certain lands in

Kintyre.
7 In 1505 the same king confirmed to the same John Makkane all former grants made

to him in the Isles and elsewhere, including the low land (terra basso) of Ardnamurchan.8 In

1515 John Makcane of Ardnamurchane, with many others including Colin Earl of Ergile, had a

remission from King James V. for all crimes except treason.9 In 1516 the same John and others,

familiars and servants of Colin Earl of Ergile, had a special protection from the Kegent John

Duke of Albany.
10 In 1517 the Regent granted to Lauchlan Makclane of Doward the fermes of

the King's lands of Teree, to be held during the Regent's pleasure, for Lauchlan's good service,

and his inbringing of the King's fermes of the south side of Ardnamurchane, except those of the

lands which belonged to John Makcane of Ardnamurchane, for which John himself should be

responsible.
11 In the same year Colin Earl of Ergile was appointed lieutenant of the lands of

Ardnamurchane and others for three years or longer according to the Regent's pleasure.
12 In the

same year Sir Donald of Lochalsh laid waste Ardnamurchan with fire and sword.13 In 1518 or

1519 the same Sir Donald and others attacked and slew John Makcane and two of his sons at

Craiganairgid (the silver craig) in Morvern.14 In 1519 King James V. granted to Colin Earl of

Ergile the ward, relief, nonentry, and marriage of the lands which belonged to the deceased

John Makcayne of Ardnamurquhan, with the office of bailie and the castles of the same.13 In

1538 Mareon M'Ean was served heir to her father John in the lands of Ardnamurchan and

others.16 In 1540 the same Mareon resigned the same lands in favour of Archibald Earl of

Ergile.
17 In 1541 King James V. paid to the same earl the sum of 5000 for resigning ad

1 Robertson's Index, p. 2, no. 61. fl

Reg. Sec. Sig., Tol. v. fol. 31.
2 Rotuli Scotiae, vol. i. pp. 463, 464. Rymer, vol. iv. 10

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. v. fol. 45.

p. 711. n Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. v. ff. 101, 102.
3 Rotuli Scotiae, vol. i. pp. 463, 464. Rymer, vol. iv. ia

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. v. fol. 102. Argyle Inven-

p. 711. tory.
4
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 186. Gregory's High-

13 Acta Dom. Cone. vol. xxix. foL 211. Gregory's
lands and Isles, p. 67. Highlands and Isles, p. 118.

5
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. ix. no. 15. "

Gregory's Highlands and Isles, pp. 124, 125. Lord
6
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 123 ; lib. xiv. no. 307. of the Isles, note to canto i.

Argyle Inventory. is Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. v. fol. 139.
7 Argyle Inventory. is

Argyle Inventory.
8
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 168. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. 17 Argyle Inventory,

iii. fol. 29.
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perpetuam remanentiam the lands, lordships, and dominions in the Isles, which belonged to the

heirs of the deceased Mackane, and which had been heritably alienated to the Earl (including

probably the lands of Ardnamurchan.)
1 In 1543 Queen Mary granted to the same earl for

twelve years the lands of Ardnamurchane and others which had belonged to the deceased John

M'Ane of Ardnamurchane, and which had been resigned by John's daughter Jonet to the Earl,

and by the Earl to the Queen.
2 In 1545 Alexander Mackeyn of Ardnamurchane was one of the

barons and council of Donald Lord of the Isles.
3 In 1550 (14 September) Queen Mary con

firmed to James M'Conele of Dunnavecht a grant by Archibald Earl of Argyle alienating to

him and his heirs, with remainder to the Earl, the 80 marklands old extent of Ardnamorquhy
with the castle and fortalice of Castell Mayerie in the sheriffdom of Innernes.* In the same

year (20th September) the same queen granted or confirmed to Earl Archibald the same lands

and castle, which had been resigned at Holyrood to King James V. by Mariot M'Kane the

daughter and heiress of the deceased John M'Kane of Ardnamurchane.5 In 1561 the lands of

Geirgadill in Ardnamurchan were held of the abbot of lona by John M'lan of Ardnamurchan.6

'

Ardnamurchen,' says a writer of the seventeenth century,
*
is fourscoir merkland. The Clan

Ban Murguenich wer the old inhabitants, dispossessed be the Campbells, who have planted it

with other people, unless it be a few remaynder of the old.' 7 In 1723 the whole of the tenements

in Ardnamurchan were the following Terbart three pennylands, Glenbarrowdale five penny-

lands, Glenbeg four pennylands, Glenmoir five pennylands, Ardslignish five pennylands, Camis-

angaall six pennylands, Tornamoany four pennylands, Bourblaige five pennylands, Skinad five

pennylands, Coriuolline six pennylands, Mingary six pennylands, Kilchoan five pennylands,

Ormsaigmoir four pennylands, Ormsaigbeg five pennylands, Girgadale five pennylands, Acha-

chosnich nine pennylands, Achnaha five pennylands, Glendrien five pennylands, Faskadal three

pennylands, Achateny six pennylands, Braynanault five pennylands, Kilmorri four pennylands,

Swardilchorach five pennylands, Swardilmoir five pennylands, Swardilcheul eight pennylands,

Gortonfern one pennyland, Lehick one pennyland, Clash and Ardrimonish two pennylands,

Daal and Gortonoorn six pennylands, Ardtoe and Waterfoot four pennylands, Acharacle five

pennylands in all 152 pennylands.
8

On the south coast of Ardnamurchan there is a low rocky promontory, on which '

sternly

placed' stands the castle of Mingarry.
9 This castle, 50 feet in length, and three stories in

height, is surrounded by an irregular hexagonal wall nearly as high as itself, and rising

immediately from the edge of the rock, to the angles of which those of the castle are

adapted.
10 In 1493 King James IV., who was then in the highlands for the purpose of

1 Pitcairn's Grim. Trials, vol. i. p. 312.* ' Macfarlane's Geog. Collect See also Gregory's
2
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xvii. fol. 38. Highlands and Isles, pp. 405-412.

3 State Papers, vol. v. p. 477. u True Interest of Great Britain, pi. vi.
4
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxiv. fol. 24. 9 Lord of the Isles, canto i. and note. Anderson's

8 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxx. no. 496. Reg. Sec. Sig., Guide, p. 316.

vol. xxiv. fol. 29. 10 Lord of the Isles, note to canto i. Anderson's
Coll. de Reb. Alb., p. 2. Guide, p. 316. True Interest of Great Britain, pL iv.,

in which the castle is figured as it was in 1734.
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receiving the submission of the vassals of the Lordship of the Isles, dates a charter at

the castle of Mewar in Ardmurquhane.
1 In 1495 at the same place John Striveling of Ker

resigned the barony of Ker to the same king.
2 In 1499, as we have seen, the castle of

Mengarie was included in a grant by the same king to John M'Ean of Ardnamurchan. 3 In 1505

King James IV., as above stated, confirmed to the same John all grants formerly made to him,

including the house and fortalice of Castelmeary.* In 1515 King James V. paid the sum of

33, 6s. 8d. to Dowgall Campbell for certain expenses
' maid on marinaris quhilkis he had with

him in the Gabriell for the supporting of Makkanis house quhen it wes first to be segit be Schir

Donald Ylis.'8 In 1517 Sir Donald took the castle and razed it to the ground.
6 In 1519 King

James V. granted to Colin Earl of Ergile the '
castles' of Ardnamurquhan with the lands. 7 In

1550 Queen Mary confirmed a grant of the castle and fortalice of Castell Mayerie by Archibald

Earl of Ergile to James M'Conele of Dunnavecht, and in the same year confirmed it to the Earl

himself as resigned to King James V. by Mariot M'Kane the daughter of John M'Kane of Ard

namurchan.8 In 1589 the castle was besieged by Maclean of Dowart and his men, assisted by a

hundred Spanish soldiers from the Florida, one of the vessels of the Armada which had been

driven into the harbour of Tobermory.
9 In 1612 a commission was granted by Archibald Earl

of Argyle to Donald Campbell of Barbreck-Lochow ' to take and receive' the castle of Mingarry,

and to put keepers in it at the Earl's expense, with power to summon before him the tenants of

Ardnamurchan, to fix and collect the Earl's rents, and to punish refractory tenants. 10 In 1644

the castle was taken by Allaster Macdonald, known as Colquitto, and was afterwards besieged

without success by the Marquis of Argyle.
11

1
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 104. Gregory's High- 7 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. v. fol. 139.

lands and Isles, p. 87.
8
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxiv. ff. 24, 29. Reg. Mag. Sig.,

2
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 179. lib. xxx. no. 496.

3
Argyle Inventory. Gregory's Highlands and Isles, pp. 239, 240.

4 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 168. 10
Gregory's Highlands and Isles, p. 407, citing Airds

; Pitcairn's Grim. Trials, vol. i. p. 262.* Charters.
*
Gregory's Highlands and Isles, p. 118. " Lord of the Isles, note to canto i.
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ELANFINAN.

Ellenenan1

Fynani Insula2 Yland Finan8 Yland Fynan
4

flanfinan5

Island Finan.6
Deanery of Morvern. (Map, No. 43.)

THIS pariah, now united to Ardnamurchan, was apparently coextensive with the district named

Sunart, which lies between Ardnamurchan on the west and Ardgour on the east, having Loch

Sunart and Morvern on the south, and Loch Shiel on the north. Both its coast and its interior

are similar to those of Ardnamurchan, and some of its hills rise to the height of 2000 to 3000

feet. At Strontian on Loch Sunart are the lead mines which produce the peculiar kind of ore

which is named from the place.

In 1392 the advowson of the church of Swynwort was confirmed by King Eobert III. to

Reginald of Yle, to whom it had been previously granted along with the lands by John of Yle

his father.7 In 1515 Sir Andrew Makcacherne rector of Ellenenan died, and was succeeded by

Sir Roderick M'Alester chaplain.
8 In 1545 and 1546 Roderike Maccallister or Rore Ranaldsoun,

kinsman to Donald Lord of the Isles, dean of Morwarne, and bishop elect of the Isles, was one

of two commissioners ap'pointed by Donald to treat with King Henry VIII., in the fulfilment of

which commission, while the Lord of the Isles lay with his army at Carrickfergus, Sir Roderick

seems to have resided in Dublin for about a year, supported by the Privy Council of England.
9

In 1547 Rory M'Alestir, parson, had a remission under the privy seal of Queen Mary
' for his

treasonable passing to Ingland and Ireland, and inbringing of Inglismen within the His and

vthir partis within the realm, for burning, heirschip, and destruction.' 10 A tombstone in

Ardchattan priory, ornamented with a flower border, and having in the centre the figure of an

ecclesiastic in the attitude of prayer, bears the inscription Hio iacet venerandus et egregius vir

Rodericks Alexandri rector quondam Fynani Insule qui obiit anno Domini , which, though with

out date, undoubtedly commemorates the political dean of Morvern, and shows that he died rector

of Elanfinan.11 In 1623 Andrew bishop of Argyle granted to John Campbell, the eldest son of

Donald Campbell of Barbreck-Lochow, a lease of the bishop's quarter of the teinds of Ilanfinan,

in so far as it lay within the bounds of Shunart.12 In 1667 a new grant of the earldom of

1 A. D. 1515. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. v. fol. 30. be the Sir Roderick Rannaldsoun who in 1517 received
2 Post A. D. 1547. Tombstone at Ardchattan. the additional appointment of rector of the churches
3 Circa A. D. 1600. MS. Maps in Adv. Lib. of Arasaig and Knoydart.
4 A. D. 16001700. Macfarlane's Geog. Collect. 9 State Papers, vol. iii. pp. 531, 533, 549, 553, 567, 568 ;

5 A. D. 1623 1695. Argyle Inventory. Retours. vol. v. pp. 477, 508.
6 A.D. 1733. True Interest of Great Britain, pi. ix. 10

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxi. fol. 8. In the record the

A. D. 1789. Letter of Rev. D. M'Nicol. Old Stat. name of the parsonage is blank, but there can be no

Ace. 7 Reg. Mag. Sig., p. 117- doubt of the identity of the parson with the rector of
8 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. v. fol. 30. This Sir Roderick Elanfinan and dean of Morvern.

was at the same time appointed rector of Kilquhoan in u Tombstone at Ardchattan.

Ardnamurchan (see above, p. 194.) He appears also to 12
Argyle Inventory.
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Argyle by King Charles II. to Earl Archibald included the patronage of the church of Ilanfman. 1

In 1695 Archibald Earl of Argyle was served heir to his father Earl Archibald in the patronage

of the same church. 2

The church, dedicated to Saint Finan, and sometimes styled a monastery, stood on the small

island from which it was named, and which lies in Loch Shiel near its southern extremity.
3

There still remain the walls of the church, its altar, and a fine toned angular handbell.* There

is a parliamentary church at Strontian. 5

In 1723 the parsonage teinds of Sunart are stated at 32 bolls or 14, 4s. 5d., and the

vicarage at 4, 18s. 4d.6

In 1372 or 1373 King Robert II. confirmed a grant of the lands of Swynwort and Letter-

lochetle by his son-in-law John of Yle to Reginald of Yle his son.7 In 1392 the same grant,

consisting of three unciate of Swynwort and Lettirlochetle, was confirmed by King Robert III.8

In 1495 John Makkane of Ardnamurchane claimed possession of the lands of Sunart, and his

claim was disputed by Allan Macruari of Moydart as a tenant of John of Isla surnamed Catanach.9

In 1499 King James IV. granted to John Makkane of Ardnamurchan, for his good service in

taking John of the Isles, his son, and their accomplices, and for resigning certain lands in

Kintyre and elsewhere, 200 marks of land, including 20 marklands of Swynfuird.
10 In 1505 he

confirmed to the same John all his lands, including the low land (terra basso) of Ardnamurchan

and Soynfort.
11 In 1517 John Duke of Albany, Regent of Scotland, appointed Colin Earl of

Ergilo lieutenant of Swnorthe and other lands for three years or more according to the Regent's

pleasure.
12 In 1543 Queen Mary granted to Archibald Earl of Ergile for 12 years her lands of

Swynfurd and others, which were resigned to the Earl by Jonet M'Ane the daughter of John

M'Ane, and which the Earl had resigned to the Queen.
13 The rest of the history of Sunart about

this period appears to be the same as that of Ardnamurchan. 1* '

Swyneord,' says a writer of the

following century,
'
is reckoned 30 markland. It was holden be the Clanean of Mackoneil lord

of Yla and Cantyre.'
15 The '

isle' of Shunart was in 1667 included in the new grant of the

earldom of Argyle above mentioned. 16 In 1723 the whole of the tenements of Swenard are

stated as follows : Achnalea five pennylands ; Carnach ; Strontien five pennylands ; Drim-

uatorrin five pennylands ; Torbaan ; Arriundill five pennylands ; Annahylt five pennylands ;

Ardnastaing five pennylands ; Daalnasheillach ; Glenhurich ; Powloch five pennylands ; Gor-

tenmorig, Scammodill, and Glasporran, three pennylands; Ronaclianniar five pennylands;

Razebale six pennylands ; Camusine five pennylands ; Ronachanstroan five pennylands ; Ach-

anellan ; Derrydaff one pennyland ; in all 60 pennylands.
17

1

Argyle Inventory.
2 Retours. 10

Argyle Inventory.
3 Macfarlane'a Geog. Collect. True Interest of Great n

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 168.

Britain, pL ix. Letter of Rev. D. M'Nicol. New Stat. 12
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. v. fol. 202. Argyle Inventory.

Ace. is
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xvii. fol. 38.

* New Stat. Ace. * New Stat. Ace. u See AUDNAMURCHAN, p. 196, and Gregory's High-
6 True Interest of Great Britain, pi. vi. lands and Isles, p. 405.
"

Robertson's Index, p. 136, no. la 15 Macfarlane's Geog. Collect
H
Reg. Mag. Sig., p. 117. 16

Argyle Inventory.
Gregory's Highlands and Isles, pp. 62, 67.

17 True Interest of Great Britain, pi. vi.
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ARASAIG.

Arasech1 Arissak2
Kilmolroy in Arisik8

Kilmaroy in Arisaig
4

Kilvorie in Arresaick.5
Deanery of Morvem. (Map. No. 44.)

THIS parish, which has been united to Ardnamurchan, appears to have consisted of the districts

named Moydart, Arasaig, and South Morar, with the island of Shona and several smaller isles,

all included in the ancient lordship of Garmoran.6 It may be generally described as an extensive

mountainous tract lying between Loch Shiel on the south and Loch Morar on the north, and

having a long rocky coast-line indented on the west with numerous bays, of which the chief are

Loch Moydart, Loch Aylort, Loch-na-nuagh, and Loch-na-gal.

In the year 1250 Elias parson of Arasech appears in record.7 The patronage of the church

appears to have been included in a grant of the lands Modworth and others made in 1309 by

King Robert Bruce to Roderick the son of Alan,
8 in a grant of the same lands about 1372 by

John of Yle to Reginald his son, and in confirmations of the latter grant in 1373 by King Robert

II. and in 1392 by King Robert III.9 Before 1506 the church appears to have been served by

the same rector as the church of Knoydart, John Dougalsoun, and after his death by John Mak-

murich chaplain, who in that year seems to have been presented to both rectories by King James

IV. 10 In 1517 King James V. presented Sir Roderick Rannaldsoun chaplain to the rectory of

Kilmolroy in Arisik and also of the church of Knodort, vacant by the decease of Sir John

Makmoris (probably the same as Makmurich) last rector and lawful possessor of the same, or by

resignation of Sir Alexander Wentoun reputed rector, or by whatever other lawful means. 11 In

1561 the abbot of lona had two-thirds of the parsonage of Mwidort, and the bishop of

Argyle one third.18 In 1671 William bishop of Argyle leased to Earl Archibald his quarter

of the teinds of the church of Kilvorie in Arresaick.13

The church, dedicated to the Virgin Mary, stood at Keppach or Ardnafuaran in Arasaig, where

its ruins may still be seen.14 There is a modern church at the same place, and another at Polnish

upon Loch Aylort.
15

1 A. D. 1250. Regist de Passelet, p. 134. of Alan received lands in Modworth, cum advocatione
2 A. D. 1506. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. iii. fol. 72. ecclesie eiusdem loci; but the church' of Arasaig seems
3 A. D. 1517. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. v. fol. 98. to be intended.
* A. D. 16001700. MS. Maps in Adv. Lib. Mac- 9

Reg. Mag. Sig., p. 117. Rob. Index, p. 136, no. 18.

farlane's Geog. Collect. >

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. iii. fol. 72.
3 A. D. 1671. Argyle Inventory.

"
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. v. fol. 98.

6 The lordship of Garmoran or Garbhchrioch in- 12 Coll. de Reb. Alb., pp. 3, 4. This seems to indicate

eluded Moydart, Arasaig, Morar, and Knoydart, and that Moydart had a church of its own, but in this case

probably at an earlier period Morvern. Gregory's as in the grant of 1309 there is nothing to distinguish it

Highlands and Isles, p. 27. New Stat. Ace. See from Kilmaroy.
MOKVERN, p. 188. i

13 Argyle Inventory.
7 Regist de Passelet, p. 134. w MS. Maps in Adv. Lib. Old Stat. Ace. New
8 Robertson's Index, p. 2. no. 53. Hadington's Col- Stat. Ace.

lections, vol. ii. p. 48. In this grant Roderick the son 15 New Stat. Ace.
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In the year 1309 King Robert Bruce granted in heritage to Roderic the son of Alan a davach

and a half of the land of Modworth, half a davach of Aryssayk, namely, five pennylands of

Gedeuall, and five pennylands of Glenbressell and Bethey, and various other lands, all which

were resigned by Cristian of Marr the daughter of the deceased Alan the son of Roderic, to be

held by Roderic for the service of a ship of 26 oars with its complement of men and victuals for

the King's army when necessary and on due warning ; but, if Roderic the son of Alan should

have no male heir, then Roderic the son of Cristian should hold the lands in heritage, on con

dition that he should give in marriage the daughter, or daughters of the said Roderic his uncle,

if he should have any, with a portion of 400 marks Sterling ; and, if in the course of nature it

should happen that Roderic the son of Cristian could not succeed to the lands, then the daugh

ter or daughters of Roderic the son of Alan should succeed their father in the same, or, if he

had no surviving heir, the lands should revert to Cristian and her heirs.1 About the year 1342

or 1343 King David II. granted to Angus the son of John of the Isles (ancestor of the family of

Ardnamurchan) the 24 marklands of Morware, and other lands, a grant however which appears

never to have taken effect.
2 In 1343 the same king granted to Reginald the son of Roderic of

the Isles eight uticiate of Garwmorwarne, a grant which included Mudeworth, Mordhowor, and

Aresayg.
3 In 1367 the King's lands of Garmoruore or Garuemoron, of the old extent of 200

or 300 marks, were in the hands of John of the Isles.4 In 1372 King Robert II. granted

to John of Yle the 300 marklands which belonged to Alan the son of Roderic, including

the lands of Modoworth, Arrassag, and Moreovyr.
5 In 1372 or 1373 John of Yle granted

the lands of Mudewort, Arassayk, and Morowore, to Reginald of Yle his son, to whom

about the same time they were confirmed by King David II. 6 In 1392 the same grant

was confirmed by King Robert III.7 Godfrey the brother of Reginald, who in 1388 is

styled lord of Wyst, is said to have held Garmoran after his brother's death in 1386.8 In

1427 among a number of persons arrested during the stay of King James I. at Inverness

was Alexander Makrewry of Garmoran, the son of Godfrey of Islay, and styled the leader

of a thousand men.9 It appears that he was afterwards executed along with several others,

among whom was John Macarthur, who is said to have asserted his claim to the lands of Gar

moran on the ground of the charter granted to Arthur Campbell his ancestor by Cristian the

daughter of Alan.10 The lands of Garmorvarne were forfeited by John Lord of the Isles in

1475, restored to him by King James III. in 1476, and confirmed to him by the same king in

1478. 11 About the year 1494 the same lands seem to have been held by Alan Macruari the

1 Hadinton's Collections, vol. ii. pp. 48, 49. Robert- i. p. 196. Robertson's Index, p. 97, no. 316; p. 131,

son's Index, p. 2, no. S3. The same Cristian seems to no. 39.

have granted, for what period does not appear, the '"' Robertson's Index, p. 136, no. 18. Reg. Mag. Sig.,

lands of Moydart and others to Arthur the son of Sir p. 117-
7 Reg. Mag. Sig., p. 117.

Arthur Campbell. Gregory's Highlands and Isles,
8
Gregory's Highlands and Isles, p. 31.

pp. 34, 35. Extracta e Var. Cron. Scocie, p. 232. Gregory's
2 Hadinton's Collections, vol. ii. p. 1226. Rob. Index, Highlands and Isles, p. 34.

p. 41, no. 7. Gregory's Highlands and Isles, pp. 26, 27.
10

Gregory's Highlands and Isles, pp. 35, 36. See
3 Robertson's Index, p. 48, no. 3 ; p. 99 ; p. 100, no. 3. above, note 1.

4 Acta Parl. Scot., vol. i. pp. 168, 169. a
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. vii. no. 335; lib. viii. no. 132.

5
Reg. Mag. Sig., pp. 90, 125. Acta Parl. Scot, vol. Acta Parl. Scot., vol. ii. pp. Ill, 189, 190.

VOL. II. 2 C
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great-grandson of Reginald of Yle. 1 In 1498 King James IV. granted to Eanald Makallane and

his heirs, with remainder to his brother Alexander and his heirs, various lands, including 4 marks

of Ardnis, 4 marks of Borwadall, 2 marks of Drumnydarach and Brunnary, 4 marks of Gradeoll,

Sandaig, and Ardaulis, 4 marks of Kilnehake, Duff, Gammas, and Glenbestell, and 6 marks

of Kanlod, Ardnefory, and Drumchonlich, in Arissaik, in the lordship of the Isles, extending

in all to 24 marks, which were formerly held by Hugh of the Isles of John Lord of the Isles,

by whom they were forfeited to the crown ; John Huchonsoun of Sleit, the son of the said

Hugh, having renounced all right in the lands that belonged to him by heritage or by the

King's promise made to the deceased Alexander of the Isles of Lochalch.2 In the same year

the same king granted to Angus Rewochsoun Makranald and his heirs male, with remainder

to his son Angus and his heirs, 6 marklands of Arassaik, namely, le Keppach, Torbey, Ard-

maksemone, and two thirds of Brownary, and 14 marklands of Moror, held as those granted

to Ranald Makallane, and resigned in the same terms by John Huchonsoun of Sleit.
3 In 1509

Alan Macruari, chief of the Clanranald of Moydart, is said to have been executed at Blair in

Athole, and in 1513 his son and successor Ranald Allanson was put to death at Perth.* In

1517 John Duke of Albany, Regent of Scotland, appointed Colin Earl of Ergile lieutenant of

the lands of Mudorth and Arissaig, and of Moroyn which Angus Makangus Rewing had (South

Morar).
5 In 1532 King James Y. granted a charter of legitimation in favour of John Makalester

of Casteltirrim, the son of the deceased Alexander M'Alane of Casteltirrim, and in the same

year, for the good service done and to be done by him, and seeing that the charters granted to

his predecessors had been destroyed through war and other local disturbances, granted anew to

him and to his heirs the 27 marklands of Moydort, the 30 marklands of Arissaik, and other

lands, in the sheriffdom of Inverness, which of old belonged in heritage to Alan Makrory the

grandfather of John Makalestar of Casteltirrim, and to his predecessors, and now to be held of

the King in fee for service of ward, relief, and marriage, provided that John Makalester and his

heirs should not do homage to any person without the special license of the King.
6 In 1534

John M'Allan VAllaster captain of the Clanronald granted to Archibald Earl of Argyle the

two Kinluthes, Aernie, Glenalladill, Blyng, and Shenan, together of the old extent of 10 marks,

in the barony of Moydart.
7 In the same year the granter of these lands appears as John

M'Alester M'Alester of Elanterin captain of the Clanranald.8 In 1538 King James V. granted
to Alane M'Coule M'Rannald, and his brother Lauchlane M'Coule M'Rannald, the nonentry and

other dues of 14 marklands of Morowre and 7 marklands in Awrissaig, and other lands, in the

sheriffdom of Innernes.9 In 1540 the same king granted the nonentry and other dues of the

1

Gregory's Highlands and Isles, pp. 65, 66. thorym, captain of Clanrannald, was with others sum-
2
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 336. Reg. Sec. Sig., moned before parliament for certain crimes, but did

vol. i. fol. 54. not appear. Acta Parl. Scot., vol ii. pp. 333, 334.
3
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 337- Reg. Sec. Sig.,

7
Argyle Inventory.

vol. i. fol. 52. 8 Reg> Mag. gig., lib. xxv. no. 141.
*
Gregory's Highlands and Isles, p. 110. 9

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xi. fol. 62. Mr. Gregory says
5 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. v. fol. 102. Argyle Inventory. that this Alan, the grandson of Ranald Alanson, who
6 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. ix. if. 72, 81. Reg. Mag. Sig., was executed in 1513, acquired the estate of Morar,

lib. xxiv. no. 151. In 1531 John Mordordach of Allane- and transmitted it to his descendants, who were styled
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same lands to Archibald Earl of Ergile, the lands according to the grant having been in

the King's hands since the decease of John Makangus Eeoch Makrannald. 1 In the same year

he granted to Ranald Alanesoun, styled Galda, the dues of the 27 marklands of Moydort, and

the 24 marklands of Arissaik, in the sheriffdom of Innernes, which were in the King's hands

since the decease of Alane Rorisoun Ranald's father.
2 At the same time, on the narrative that

it appeared that the deceased Alan Rorysoun of Moydort, the father of Ranald Alanesoun, and

his predecessors had been heritably infeft in the same lands, and that all their charters had been

lost or destroyed through disturbances in that district, in consequence of which Ranald could

never obtain entry as his father's heir, King James V. granted him the lands anew, and revoked

a grant of them made in his minority to John Makalester on sinister and unjust information, and

all other grants of the same lands which he had given to any other persons.
8 Ranald died in

1544, and in 1563 Queen Mary granted to his son Allane Makrannald the dues of the 30

marks of Mwdart, and the 30 marks of Arissak, and other lands, which were in her hands

since his father's decease.* In 1612 Angus M'Allan M'Ronald was served heir to his grand

father Ronald Allanson of Moydart in the 27 marklands of Moydart and the 24 marklands of

Arrisack, of the old extent of 20.5 In 1627 John M'Donald M<Allane Viceane, captain of

Clanronald, was served heir male to Donald M'Allane Viceane of Ellantirrim, captain of Clan-

ronald, in the tenandry of Casteltirrim, including among others 3 marklands of Moydart ; 14

marklands of Morrour, namely, Crae, Tray, Duassich, Aucholadill, Worklach, Arrichicharrie and

Nakyrside, Poulliskman, Schomusletter, Skammadill, Ratullan, Ferratorie, Clachok, Inneroussie,

Merrikillie, and Lochbeoraid, together of the extent of 28 marks ; and 7 marklands of Arrasack,

namely, the lands of Keppach, Manis, Arnapoll, Terrabeach, and Brunnarie, together of the

extent of 14 marks.6 In 1633 George Mackenzie was served heir to his brother Colin Earl of

Seafort, Lord Mackenzie of Kintail, in the 27 marklands of Moydart and the 24 marklands of

Arrasack.7

Of Castle Tirrim in Loch Moydart, the ancient seat of the Clanranald of Garmoran, said to

have been built by Amie Macruari, the lady of John Lord of the Isles, about the middle of the

fourteenth century, a writer of the seventeenth century says
' One castell it (Muideort) hath

upon a rock in the sea, called Hand Tirrim. Ships may come to it. Upon the west and

south syd of the castell is a hie mountain.' 8 In 1372 or 1373 John of Yle granted to Reginald

of Yle his son the castle of Elantirym along with the lands of Mudewort, and the grant was

confirmed by King Robert II.9 In 1386 Reginald died in his own mansion of Castle Tirim. 10

Macdougal of Morar from his father Dougal Macranald. Makalester possessed the lands and transmitted them
Highlands and Isles, p. 158. to his descendants. Gregory's Highlands and Isles, pp.

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xiii. fol. 44. 157-163. In 1545 John Macallister captain of Clan-
2
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xiv. foL 35. ranald was one of the council of Donald Lord of the

3
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxvii. no. 102. Reg. Sec. Sig., Isles. State Papers, voL v. p. 477.

vol. xiv. fol. 35. s Retours. 6 Retonrs.
1

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxxi. foL 65. Ranald Galda,
7 Retours.

after being twice put in possession of Moydart by his 8
Gregory's Highlands and Isles, p, 29. Macfarlane's

kinsmen the Frasers in opposition to the adherents of Geog. Collect.

John Makalester or Moydertach, fell with them at the 9 Rob. Index, p. 136, no. 18. Reg. Mag. Sig., p. 117.
battle of Kinlochlochy, after which it is said that John 10 Note to Lord of the Isles, canto i.
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In 1389 Godfrey of Isla lord of Wyst granted a charter at his castle ol Elane Tyrim.
1 In 1392

King Kobert HI. confirmed the grant of the same castle and lands made by John of Yle to his

son Reginald.
2 In 1531, 1532, and 1534, as we have seen, there appears in record John M'Alester

of Casteltirrim or Elanterin (John Moydertach) the son of the deceased Alexander M'Alane of

Casteltirrim.3 In 1545 a deed of Donald Lord of the Isles is dated at Elleytarne, apparently

Castle Tirrim.4 The lands to which John M'Donald M'Allane Viceane as captain of Clanronald

succeeded in 1627 were named from this castle the tenandry of Casteltirrim. 5 The form of the

castle is pentagonal, two sides being occupied by buildings, and the others formed by a high

thick wall enclosing a large court.6

It was on the shores of Loch-na-nuagh below the house of Borrodale that Prince Charles

Edward landed in 1745, and having crossed from Borrodale to the opposite coast, he walked by

Kinlochmoydart to Lochshiel, and sailed up the lake to Glenfinan, where he was met by his

friends, and where a monument was afterwards erected on the spot on which his standard

was first unfurled.7

KNOYDAET.

Church of Saint Congan of Knokfurd 8 Knodwart 9

Kilquhoan in

Knodort10 Knodort11 Church of Saint Coan12
Kilghoan

13 Kil

quhoan
14

Kilgoan
15 Kilchoan in Knoydart.

16
Deanery of Morvern.

(Map, No. 45.)

THIS parish, now united to Glenelg, appears to have included the districts named Knoydart and

North Morar. The latter, lying immediately north of the fresh-water lake called Loch Morar,

is
' a very litle countrey.'

'

Upon the north syd of this Morrour there is a sea-loch (Loch

Nevis) cumeth in betwixt both the countreys of Morrour and Knodeort.' 17 ' Knodeort is very

rough, full of mountaynis and glennis, with divers smal rivers therin. The march betwixt

Knodeort and Gleneglis or Glenelg is the salt-water loch called Lochowrin, whilk is environed

with black mountayns and uglie rugged steep rocks with plentie of wood on bath syds.'
18 Loch

Nevis which nearly divides the parish, and Loch Hourn which borders it on the north, render its

high rocky coast of very considerable extent.

1 Liber Insule Missarum, p. 51. 9 A. D. 1511. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. iv. fol. 132.
2
Reg. Mag. Sig., p. 117- 10 A. D. 1517. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. v. fol. 9G.

3 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxiv. no. 151 ; lib. xxv. no. 141. " A. D. 1536. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. x. fol. 129.

Reg. Sec. Sig., voL ix. ff. 72, 81. ia A. D. 1536. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. x. fol. 129.
* State Papers, vol. v. p. 477. 13 Circa A. D. 1600. MS. Maps in Adv. Lib.
5 Retours. See above, p. 203. A. D. 16001700. Macfarlane's Geog. Collect.
6 Anderson's Guide, p. 306. Circa A. D. 1640. Blaeu.
7 Anderson's Guide, pp. 302-306. 1S A. D. 1671. Argyle Inventory.
8 A. D. 1506. Reg. Sec. Sig., voL iii. fol. 72. Macfarlane's Geog. Collect. Ibid.



RNOTDART.] PAROCHIALES. 205

The church of Knoydart appears to have been included in a grant of the lands about the year

1372 by John of Yle to Reginald his son, and in confirmations of that grant by King Robert II.

in 1373 and King Robert III. in 1392. 1 In 150G King James IV. presented John Makmurich

chaplain to the rectory of the church of Saint Congan of Knokfurd, Arissak, and Morour

(meaning probably the churches both of Knoydart and of Arasaig), vacant by the decease of

John Dougalsoun.
2 In 1511 the same king presented Sir Alexander Wentoun to the rectory of

Knodwart, which was then vacant by the decease of Sir John Makmury.
3 In 1517 King James

V. presented Sir Roderik Rannaldsoun chaplain to the rectory of the churches of Kilmolroy in

Arisik and Kilquhoan in Knodort, vacant by the decease of Sir John Makmoris last rector and

lawful possessor, or by the resignation of Sir Alexander Wentoun reputed rector, or by whatever

other lawful means.4 In 1536 the same king presented Sir John Donaldsoun to the rectory and

vicarage of Knodort called the church of Saint Coan, vacant by the decease of Sir Niel the last

rector.5 In 1671 William bishop of Argyle leased to Earl Archibald the teinds of the bishop's

quarter of the church of Kilchoan in Knoydart.
6

The church stood on the north shore of Loch Nevis at the mouth of a small stream apparently

named Kilchoan.7

The grant by King Robert Bruce to Roderic the son of Alan in 1309 of lands resigned by
Cristian of Marr included three davachs of Knodworath.8 The lands of Cnudeworth were in

cluded also in the eight unciate of Garwmorwarne granted in 1343 by King David II. to

Reginald the son of Roderic of the Isles.
9 Its subsequent history as part of the lordship of

Garmoran is the same as that of Arasaig and Moydart down almost to the end of the fifteenth

century.
10 In the year 1507 King James IV. gave Alexander Earl of Huntlie a commission

under his privy seal to lease the lands of Knoydart in the lordship of the Isles to the tenants at

the time for five years or less as he might think expedient, for '

male, gersum, and vthir dewiteis

in the forme of the Kingis rentale.'11 In 1517 John Duke of Albany Regent appointed Colin

Earl of Ergile lieutenant of Knoydart and other lands for three years.
12 In 1536 King James

V. granted to Donald Camroun, the son and heir of Ewin Allanesoun captain of Clancarnroun,

the nonentry and other dues of the 60 pennylands of Knodort which belonged to the deceased

John Makranald.13 In 1537 the same lands were apprised and sold to Donald Cameroun as the

King's donatar for the sum of 700, the amount of the nonentry dues for the 70 years during

which the lands were in the King's hands, the former lord of the lands to have regress to them

on paying that sum within seven years.
14 In 1538 the same king granted to Ewin Alansoun

captain of Clancamroun the ward of the 10 lands of Knodort which belonged to his deceased

1
Reg. Mag. Sig., p. 117. Rob. Index, p. 136, no. 18. 8 Hadinton's Collect, vol. ii. pp. 48, 49. Rob. Index,
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. iii. fol. 72. p. 2, no. 53. See ARASAIG, p. 201.

3
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. iv. fol. 132. 9 Robertson's Index, p. 48, no. 3; p. 99; p. 100, no. 3.

4
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. v. fol. 98. 10 See ARASAIG, pp. 201, 202.

5 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. x. fol. 129. J1
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. iii. fol. 140.

Argyle Inventory. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. v. fol. 102. Argyle Inventory.
7 MS. Maps in Adv. Lib. Blaeu. Macfarlane's Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. x. fol. 131. Argyle Inventory.

Geog. Collect Modern Maps. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxvi. no. 44. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

vol. xi. fol. 34. Argyle Inventory.
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son Donald Makewin. 1 In 1545 among the councillors of Donald Lord of the Isles there

appears Anguse Rannaldsoun of Knwdeort.2 In 1563 Donald Camroun was served heir to his

father Donald Camroun of Lochzell in the 60 pennylands of Knodzert, of the old extent of 40

shillings.
3 In 1607 Allan the son of Donald Camroun was served heir to his father in the same

lands.4

In 1517 among the lands over which Colin Earl of Ergile was appointed lieutenant by the

Kegent John Duke of Albany were included Moroyn which Angus Makangus Hewing had,

and the other Moroyn which Alester Makcane Macalester had, the latter being the '

very litle

countrey' known as North Morar.5 In 1538 King James V. granted to Alexander Makane

M'Alester of Glengarry the nonentry dues of the 12 marklands of Moror in the lordship of

Gartmoror, which had been in the King's hands since the decease of Alexander's father John

M'Alester. 6 In 1539 the same Alexander resigned the same lands to King James V., who then

granted them anew in liferent to him and Margaret Ylis his wife, and in heritage in the male

line to their son Angus M'Alister, with remainder to the lawful heirs of Alexander ; granting

also to Angus for his good service the nonentry and other dues of the lands for past years, and

all right belonging to the King by reason of forfeiture.7 In 1548 the liferent of the 12 mark-

lands of Moror belonging to Alester M'Keane M'Alaster of Glengawrie, and other lands

belonging to him, to his son Angus, and to Ewin Donaldsoun nephew and heir of Ewen

Alansoun of Lochelsch, and held of the Queen for service of ward and relief, were apprised

and sold to James. Grant of Freuchy, cessionar and assignee lawfully constituted by his tenants,

for satisfaction of a '

spulzie' made by the holders of the lands and their accomplices.
8 In 1554

Queen Mary granted to John Grant, the son and heir of the deceased James Grant of Fruchquhy,

the relief of the same, and other lands which belonged to him as heir.9 In the following century

the lands of North Morrour were held by the laird of Glengarry.
10

1 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xi. fol. 75.
7 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxvi. no. 247. Reg. Sec. Sig.

3 State Papers, vol. v. p. 477- voL xii. fol. 78.
3 Retours. Argyle Inventory.

8
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxx. no. 314. Reg. Sec. Sig.

4 Retours. vol. xxii. foL 4.

5 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. v. fol. 102. 9
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxvii. fol. 22.

6 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xi. fol. 62. > Macfarlane.
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GLENELG.

Kilchammerin l
Killchuimen, Kilchonan 2

Kilchamerin, Heglis Kil-

chumrnerin3 Kilchuman in Glenelg.
4

Deanery of Morvern. (Map, No. 46.)

THE old parishes of Glenelg and Knoydart are now united. The former seems to have included

only the district known of old as Glenelg or Gleneglis.

'

Glenelg lyeth ovir aganis Knodeord, north from it, and looking west to the sea and the He

of Skie, devyded therfrom be a small arrne of the sea. The bay which runneth up from the sea

far eastward devyding it from Knodeord is called Lochhuirne. It doth perteyne to Macloid of

Harray. There is one church in this countrey called Killchuimen. A passage or ferry be sea

ther is ovir to Slait in Skie. It is cald Kilraa. This countrey marcheth with Kintail. It is of

the dioces of Argyle and sherifdom of Inverness.' 5

Of the church of Glenelg there appears to be no notice previously to the Reformation. In

1585 William M'Cloyd was served heir to his father Tormund M'Cloyd of Herres in the advowson

of the churches of the barony of Glenelg, which must have included the church of Kilchuimen.6

In 1626 John M'Cleod was served heir to his father Sir Roderick M'Cleod of Dunvegane in the

advowson of the same churches, which with the barony of Glenelg were then included in the

barony of Dunvegan.
7 In 1671 William bishop of Argyle leased to Earl Archibald the teinds of

the bishop's quarter of the church of Kilchuman in Glenelg.
8

The church, apparently dedicated to Saint Coemgen, seems to have stood on the right bank of

a small stream falling into the bay of Glenelg near the village of Kirktown, where the modern

church also is situated.9

Among the documents found in the King's treasury at Edinburgh in 1282 there was one

entitled ' Charter of Glenhelk, which belonged to the King of Man.'10 In 1292 the lands of

Glenelg appear to have been included in the sheriffdoin of Skye erected by King John Balliol. 11

The same lands were between 1307 and 1314 granted by King Robert Bruce to Thomas

Ranulph as a part of the earldom of Moray.
12

About the year 1343 King David II. granted to Malcolm the son of Turmode Maclode two

thirds of the tenement of Glenelg, namely, eight davachs and five pennylands, for the service of

a ship of 26 oars when required.
13 In 1449 and 1478 charters of John of Yle Lord of the Isles

1 Circa A. D. 1600. MS. Maps in Adv. Lib. 8
Argyle Inventory.

3 A. D. 16001700. Macfarlane's Geog. Collect MS. Maps in Adv. Lib. Blaeu. New Stat Ace.
a Circa, A. D. 1640. Blaeu. See KILKIVAN, p. 11.
4 A. D. 1671. Argyle Inventory.

10 Acta Parl. Scot., vol. i. p. 4.
* Macfarlane's Geog. Collect. Acta Parl. Scot, vol. i. p. 91.
" Retours. u

Regist. Moraviense, p. 342.
7 Retours. w Robertson's Index, p. 48, no. 4 ; p. 99 ; p. 100, no. 2.
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are witnessed by William M'Loyd of Glenelg.
1 In 1517 Colin Earl of Ergile was appointed by

the Kegent John Duke of Albany lieutenant of various lands in the Highlands and Isles,

including the lands of Glenylg.
2 In 1533 one third of the two thirds of the lands of Glenelg,

which belonged in heritage to Alexander M'Cloyd of Dunvegan, were apprised to Hugh Lord

Fraser of Lovate for the sum of 800 Scots recovered by him, and in defect of movable goods.
3

In 1535 the other two thirds of the same lands were apprised in favour of the same Hugh for

the sum of 2400 marks Scots, as part payment of 4085, 10s. 8d. contained in letters of the

King, under reversion to Alexander Maccloid on payment of these sums and expenses within

seven years.* In 1536 King James Y. granted to the same Hew Lord Fraser of Lovett the dues

of the lands of Glenelg, which were in the King's hands by reason of the nonentry of the heir of

the deceased William M'Cloid.5 In 1540 the lands and barony of Glenelg, with the castle, mills,

and fishings, were resigned by Lord Fraser, and were then granted by King James V. to

Alexander M'Cloyd of Dunvegane.
6 In 1541 the same king granted to William Makcloid, the

son and apparent heir of Alexander M'Cloid of Dunvegane, and to Agnes Fraser his wife, the

lands of Arrocardich, Skallachzachbeg, Skallachzachmoir, Knokfyn, Pitalman, Estir Meill, Westir

Meyll, Luzaw, Nachtane, Westir Corrare, and Inchkennell, in the lordship of Glenelg, which

Alexander M'Cloid had resigned.
7 In 1545 Alexander Macleod of Dunveggane was one of the

council of Donald Lord of the Isles.8 In 1553 Queen Mary granted to her chancellor George

Earl of Huntlie the ward and other dues of Glenelg, and of all the other lands that belonged to

the deceased William M'Cloid of Dunnevagane.
9 In 1555 the Earl of Huntlie agreed to resign

the grant to Archibald Earl of Argyle for the sum of 1200 marks, an agreement which appears

never to have been fulfilled. 10 In 1559 the same Earl of Huntlie resigned the grant to the Queen

Regent Mary of Guise, who then sold to James Macdonald of Dunnyveg the nonentry and other

dues of the lands of Mary M'Cloide (including Glenelg) the heiress of William M'Cloide.11 In

1567 Archibald Earl of Argyle, who seems to have acquired the ward of Mary M'Cloide from

James Macdonald, bound himself by a contract with her uncle Tormoid M'Cloid to procure her

infeftment in Glenelg and her other lands, if charters could be found, and, if not, to get a new

infeftment from the Queen, and on her infeftment to infeft Tormoid in the same; it being

further arranged, that the Earl should provide Mary with a husband, that Tormoid should get

himself infeft in the lands, and then infeft the Earl in the same, for which purpose the Earl

should obtain the Queen's consent, and that Tormoid should pay to Mary and her future spouse

1000, or renounce all right to the lands.12 In 1572 King James VI. granted to Mary M'Cloid

a charter of the lands in question.
13 In 1580 Mary M'Cloid, with the consent of her husband

1 Reg. Mag. Sig.,lib. ix. no. 15; lib. xiii. no. 186. 7 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxvii. no. 198. Reg. Sec. Sig.,
2 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. v. fol. 102. Argyle Inventory. vol. xiv. fol. 64. 8 State Papers, vol. v. p. 477.
;J

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. ix. fol. 180. 9
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxv. fol. 47. Coll. de Reb. Alb.,

* Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxv. no. 187- Reg. Sec. Sig., pp. 137.
10 Coll. de Reb. Alb., pp. 138-140.

vol. x. fol. 2.
" Coll. de Reb. Alb., pp. 141-143.

3 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. x. fol. 155. 12 Coll. de Reb. Alb., pp. 145, 146.

6 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxvi. no. 446. Reg. Sec. Sig.,
13

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxiii. no. 9. Coll. de Reb. Alb.,
vol. xiii. fol. 56. Argyle Inventory. p. 150.



GLENELG.] PAROCHIALES. 209

Duncan Campbell heir apparent of Auchinbrek, resigned the lands in favour of her uncle Tormoid

M'Cloid, who was then infeft in the same. 1 In 1585 William M'Cloyd was served heir to his

father Tormund M'Cloyd of Herres in the lands and barony of Glenelg, with the advowson of the

churches and chapels, of the old extent of 32.2 In 1626 John M'Cleod was served heir male

to his father Sir Roderick M'Cleod of Dunvegane in the same lands and barony, then included

in the barony of Dunvegane.
8

In the year 1437 Hugh Fraser lord of Lovet, and lord of the third part of Glenelg, granted

that third part to Sir Alexander of He Earl of Ross.4 In 1539 Hugh Lord Frasare of Lovet

resigned all his lands, including the third of the hinds of Glenelg, with the castles, mills, and

fishings, to King James V., who granted the whole anew to him and his male heirs bearing the

name and arms of Frasere, with remainder to his heirs whomsoever, and erected all the lands into

the free barony of Lovet.8

In 1561 the * Ards' of Glenelge were held by M'Cloid of Heries of the abbot of lona.6

There is a village at Kirktown of Glenelg.
7

In Glen Beg of Glenelg there are the remains of two of those interesting circular buildings

called Picts' houses, one of which is considered the largest and best specimen in the Highlands.
8

They are respectively 30 and 25 feet high, 30 and 54 feet in diameter inside, and 33 and 57 feet

in diameter over walls. 9

1 Coll. de Reb. Alb., p. 151.
3 Rctours.
3 Rctours.
4 A thole Charters.
* Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxvi. no. 244.

Coll. de Reb. Alb. p. 2.

* New Stat Ace.
8 Anderson's Guide, p. 286.

Skene, Esq.
9 Anderson's Guide, p. 286.
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KINGARTH.

Kengaif
l

Kyngarth
2

Kingarth.
3

Kengart
4

Kingart
5

Kyngart
6

Kingert
7

Kyngertht
8

Kingarthe.
9

(Map, No. 1,)

THIS parish, which seems to have originally included the whole island of Bute, has for a long

period embraced only its southern portion, being separated from Rothesay towards the east by

Loch Ascog and its stream, and towards the west by the Quien Loch and its stream, between

the heads of which lochs the rest of the boundary is drawn unevenly and touches the south end

of Loch Fad. Its surface, chiefly arable, presents a few hills of no great height, the highest

being Suidhe Chatain (Saint Cathan's seat), 520 feet above the sea level. Its form is generally

triangular, but being indented on the east by Kilchattan bay and on the west by the bay of

Stravanan, it terminates in a sort of peninsula, the southern point of which is the Garroch

Head, termed in Gaelic Ceann Garbh (the stormy head), which is said to have given name to

the parish.

The names of two saints of some note, Saint Cathan and his nephew Saint Blane, who are

believed to have flourished about the middle of the sixth century, are connected in record with

the island of Bute,
10 but their connexion with Kingarth is chiefly commemorated by the existence

of the churches founded by them or dedicated to them. In the year 1204 Alan the Steward the

son of Walter granted to the monks of Paisley the church of Kengaif in the island of Bote, with

the chapels and the whole parochia of the island, and all the land which Saint Blane is said to

have of old enclosed from sea to sea by certain and apparent ^boundaries.11 In 1489, on the

7th of February, the Lords of Council assigned to Master Harbert Maxwell parson of Kyngarth
the fifth day of May following to prove that Robert Stewart provost of Glasgow and Alane

Stewart his son '

spuilzeit and tuk a corspressand kow worth twa merkis and a mantill worth 20

schillingis of the froitis of the said kirk of Kyngarth/ ordaining him at the same time to have

letters to summon his witnesses, and to summon Alane Stewart to hear them sworn, Robert

Stewart and Master Harbert himself being summoned apud acto.12 In 1497 Master Adam

Cvlquhone was rector of Kingarth.
13 In 1509 the fruits of the church of Kingarth were annexed

1 A. D. 1204. Regist. de Passelet, p. 15. 1 A. D. 1554. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxi. no. 289.
2 A. D. 1489. Acta Dom. Cone., p. 115. A. D. 1529. 8 A. D. 1556. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxii. no. 186.

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. viii. fol. 38. 9 A. D. 1670. Retours.
3 A. D. 1497. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 616. A. D. 10 Brev. Aberd. Prop. SS. pro temp, estiv. fol. 77.

1509. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. iii. fol. 208. A. D. 1534. Reg. Camerarius, pp. 145, 164, 167. Forduni Scotichronicon,

Mag. Sig., lib. xxv. no. 158. A. D. 1664. Retours. lib. xi. cap. 21. Acta Sanctorum, Augusti, torn. ii.

4 A. D. 1517. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxv. no. 122. A. D. n
Regist. de Passelet, p. 15. These may have been

1530. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxv. no. 124. the bounds of the sanctuary afterwards noticed.
* A. D. 1529. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxiv. no. 120. 12 Acta Dom. Cone., p. 115.
6 A. D. 1531. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxiv. no. 122. "

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 616.
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by King James IV. to the prebend of Suthwick erected by the Pope in the Chapel Royal at

Stirling, reserving only a sufficient portion for the maintenance of the vicar pensioner of

Kingarth.
1 In 1517, 1529, 1530, and 1531, charters are witnessed by Master Finlay Lenax or

Levinax vicar of Kingart, who in 1541 appears as notary public.
2 In 1529 King James V.

granted to Archibald Campbell, the son and heir of Colin Campbell Earl of Ergile, all the goods

that belonged to the deceased Sir Patrick M'Connoquhy lady prest of the kirk of Kyngarth,'

and which were escheat to the King 'becaus the said vmquhill Schir Patrick slew himself

wilfully.'
3 The church of Kingarth appears to be that which Archdeacon Monro in 1549

styles
' the kirk of Bride,' the southern of the two parish churches which he says then existed

in Bute.* In 1550 Michael Dysert parson of Kingarth granted a lease of the parsonage to

Ninian Stewart of Largibrachton.
5 In 1558 Sir George Clapperton, chancellor of the Chapel

.Royal of Stirling, presented Master John Carswell (afterwards bishop of the Isles) to the rectory

of Southwick and Kingarth.
6 In 1559 the same John Carsewell granted to Ninian Stewart of

Kilcattan a lease of the teinds, glebe, and kirklands of Kingarth for three years, to be repeated

during the lifetime of the lessor.7 In 1554 and 1556 Sir James M'Wartye or Makwarrathy was

vicar of Kingert.
8 In 1561 part of the teinds of the isle of Bute were drawn by the bishop of

the Isles, in Kingarth apparently from the lands of Ascog, Ardinhoe, and Meikle Kilcattan.9

In 1572 Master Archibald Sinclair was presented (probably by King James VI.) to the chan-

cellary of the Chapel Royal, and to the parsonage and vicarage of Southwick and Kingarth.
10

In 1664 Master James Stewart, the son of John Stewart of Ballinstraide at Antrum in Ireland,

was served heir to Ninian Stewart of Kilcatten his uncle's son in certain lands, including a mark

of the churchland of the rector of Kingarth with the principal mansion of Kilcatten. 11 In 1670

Margaret Grahame was served heir to her mother Margaret Carnegie the wife of William

Grahame burgess of Edinburgh, and to Jonet Carnegie her maternal aunt, in various lauds in

Bute, and in the parsonage teinds of old called '

Bischope quarteris* of the parishes of Rothsay
and Kingarthe, which belonged to John Stewart of Barshegray.

12

The church of Saint Cathan, probably the original parish church, of which the ruins are still

to be seen, stood near the centre of the parish about two miles north from the head of Kilcbatan

Bay.
13 Near the centre of the southern peninsula the ruins of the church of Saint Blane stand

on an artificial mound, whose level top is enclosed by a wall composed of large stones rudely

piled together, and 500 feet in circumference. 1* The whole of this space, which was used as a

cemetery, is arched with masonry about two feet beneath the surface, and from it there runs a

built passage, which seems to have been underground, to a smaller and lower enclosure of 124 feet

1
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. iii. fol. 208. a

Reg. Mag. Sig.,lib. xixi. no. 289. ; lib. xxxii. no. 186.
2
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxiv. nn. 120, 122; lib. xxv. nn. 9 Coll. de Reb. Alb., p. 4. Appendix to Book of

122, 124 ; lib. xxviii. no. 225. Assumptions.
3
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. viii. fol. 38. w Bute Inventory.

*
Description of the Western Isles. Retours.

5 Bute Inventory. 12 Retours.
fi Bute Inventory. is New Stat Ace. and County Maps.
7 Bute Inventory. " New Stat Ace. Pennant, vol. ii. p. 162.
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in circumference, locally known as ' The Nunnery/ and apparently used as a burying ground for

females. 1 The church is approached on the north by a flight of steps leading from a neighbouring

wood, in which there is a circular building, sometimes styled
* the Devil's Cauldron,' composed

of rude stones, 10 feet in height, 30 feet in diameter, with walls 9 feet thick, and an entrance

9 feet wide.2 It stands at the base of a rocky ridge 50 feet high, from each end of which there

runs out a wall supposed to have marked the limits of a sanctuary, and forming perhaps the

remains of the metce certce et apparentes attributed to Saint Blane. 3 The church and reputed

nunnery are marked by Blaeu as Kilblain and Marg-na-heglish.
4 On the east coast near Mount

Stuart House there is a church at one time used as the parish church during the residence of

the proprietor, and still in good repair.
5 The present parish church, built in 1826, stands on a

rising ground between the bays of Kilchatan and Stravanan, apparently on the site of one which

in the last century was known as the ' Mid Kirk.'6

The lands of this parish, as part of the island of Bute, appear to have been successively held

during the twelfth and thirteenth centuries by the Kings of Man, Somerled lord of Argyle and

his descendants, and the Stewards of Scotland, by which last family they were possessed before

the year 1204.7 After the treaty with Norway in 1266, by which the Western Isles were ceded

to Scotland, the lands of Bute seem to have remained in the possession of the Stewarts, although

still claimed by the descendants of Somerled.8 In 1292 they were included by King John

Balliol in the sheriffdom of Kentyr.
9 In 1314 they appear to have been held by Angus of lie

of the family of Somerled, who was in the army of King Robert Bruce at Bannockburn. 10 Before

the year 1325 the lands of Bute were probably resigned by Angus of lie along with those of

Kintyre, and granted by King Robert Bruce to Robert the son of Walter the Steward, after

wards King Robert II.11 In 1449 and 1450 the fermes of the crown lands in Kingarth, as stated

by the King's chamberlain Niel the son of James in money and grassum barley, were as follow

Garrach, first and second half, each 50s. and 4 bolls ; Dungule, 26s. 8d. and 2 bolls ; Lubasbeg,

16s. 8d. and 2 bolls ; Lubasmore, 53s. 4d. and 4 bolls ; Kelloup, 5 ; Bransare, 4, 13s. 4d. and

7 bolls ; Langill, divided into four parts, each 40s. and 3 bolls ; Killecatanbeg, 3, 6s. 8d. and

5 bolls ; Killecatanmor, three parts, each 40s. and 3 bolls ; Bruchag, 40s. and 3 bolls ; Scoulog-

more, 3, 6s. 8d. and 5 bolls ; Kervycroy, 3, 6s. 8d. and 5 bolls ; Stramanane, first half 40s. and

3 bolls, second half 26s. 8d. and 2 bolls ; Dalachane (or Galachane), 40s. and 3 bolls ; Ardnachow,

40s. ; Ambrysmore, 40s. and 3 bolls ; Ambrysbeg, 33s. 4d. and 2 bolls ; Brigadill, two parts,

each 50s. and 4 bolls.12 In 1506 King James IV., on the narrative that the tenants of his lands

1 New Stat. Ace. Pennant, vol. ii. p. 162. rities there cited. Regist. de Passelet, p. 15. Acta
2 New Stat. Ace. Pennant, vol. ii. p. 162. Parl. Scot., vol. i. p. 3, after preface. Memoir prefixed
3 New Stat. Ace. See above, p. 210. to Bute Inventory.
4 Blaeu's Scotia. 6

Gregory's Highlands and Isles, pp. 20-23.
6 Old and New Stat. Ace. Martin circa 1700 names 9 Acta Parl. Scot., vol. i. p. 91.

Kilmichael as one of three churches in Kingarth, which 10 The Brus (Spalding Club, xci. 73).

may possibly be the church at Mount Stuart. Martin's u
Gregory's Highlands and Isles, p. 25. Robertson's

Western Islands, ed. 1703, p. 215. Index, p. 26, no. 32. For a more detailed account of the
6 Old and New Stat. Ace. early history of Bute see ROTHESAY.
1 Gregory's Highlands and Isles, pp. 14-21, and antho- 12 Compota Camerar., vol. iii. pp. 480, 494, 495.



KINGAKTEL] PAROCHIALES. 213

of Bute had been of old infoft in them by his progenitors, and with the advice of the Lords

of Council, granted the lands in heritage to the tenants by whom they were then occupied, to be

held of the King as Steward of Scotland for payment of the formes and dues as stated in the

King's rental. 1 In 1534 King James V. granted to Colin Campbell of Ardkinglas and Matilda

Montgomery his wife the lands and lordship of Bute within the parishes of Kingarth and

Rothissay, with the marts, victual, and all other dues, for yearly payment of 150, 6s. 8d.,

11 chalders 15 bolls of bear, 10 chalders oats, 1 chalder 8 bolls of meal, and 41 f marts, in

augmentation of the rental yearly by 40d., the price of the boll of meal to be 6s. 8d., of the boll

of oats 3s. 4d., and of a mart 20s.2

From 1445 to 1450 inclusive the crown lands of Scoulogmore, rented yearly, as above stated,

at 3, 6s. 8d. and five bolls of bear, were held by Cristin Leche, but the fermes, as well as one

mart due yearly from the lands, were by the gift of King James II. remitted to Cristin

during all that period.
3 The lands were afterwards granted in heritage to Gilbert Cunning-

burgh.* In 1506 William Cunningburgh was served heir to his father Gilbert in the

16 marklands of Scoulag.
5 In 1527 Archibald Cunningburgh was served heir to his

father William in the same lands, including the 4 marklands of Kerenevin, the 4 marklands of

Keremorane, the 4 marklands of Mydscowlok, and the 4 marklands of Nether Scowlok.6 In

1555 William Cunnyburgh was served heir to his father Archibald Cunnyburgh of Skethok in

the same 16 marklands, of the old extent of 10, 3s. 4d.7 In 1563 they were inherited by
Thomas Cunningburgh the brother of William.8

In 1445 the ' mailmartis' of the lands of Kellisloupe, amounting to 11^, were granted by King
James II. to the constable of Bute.9 In 1449 and 1450 Kelloup, as before stated, was rented at

5.
10 In 1506 King James IV. granted the lands of Kellspokis in heritage to John Stewart. 11

In 1558 John Stewart was served heir to his father Robert Stewart of Cerrecroy in the lands of

Kilspokkis, of the old extent of 5.13 In 1560 John Stewart of Southbar and Kelspokes

alienated the 5 lands of Over and Nether Kelspokes to Robert Stewart the second son of James

Stewart sheriff of Bute, to whom Queen Mary in 1563 granted a crown charter of the lands. 18

In 1622 Alexander Stewart of Kelspokis was served heir in the same lands to his grandfather

Alexander, and in 1624 in certain other lands to his father James Stewart of Kelspoks.
14

In 1457 John Glass had seisin of the mill of Ambrismore.18 In 1489 John Glass (appa

rently the son of the former) was seised in the same mill.16 In 1521 Robert Glass was served

heir to his father John in the same mill, and in that year he granted it with its lands and

1
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 300. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

7 Bate Inventory. Retours. Argyle Inventory,
vol. iii. fol. 95. The particulars of this grant will bo 8 Bute Inventory. Argyle Inventory,
found below under the separate history of each property.

' Compota Camerar., vol. iii. pp. 425, 426.
a
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxv. no. 158. 10 Compota Camerar., vol. iii. p. 495.

8 Compota Camerar., vol. iii. pp. 419, 420, 423-426,
" Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 300.

434, 437, 439, 44t>, 447, 449, 451, 4C6-468, 470, 485, 487,
12 Retours. Bute Inventory.

488, 499, 501, 502, 504. Bute Inventory. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxxi. fol. 75.
*
Argyle Inventory. u Retours.

5 Bute Inventory. Argyle Inventory.
1S Bute Inventory.

6 Bute Inventory. Argyle Inventory. Retours. 16 Bute Inventory.
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aqueduct to his kinsman John Glass of Arnhow.1 In 1531 he confirmed or renewed the

grant, which was then confirmed also by King James V.2 In 1546 Robert Glass granted

the mill in reversion to the sheriff of Bute.3 In 1564 William Glass received seisin of the same

Ambrismore and Ambrisbeg, respectively rented from the crown at 40s. and 3 bolls bear, and 33s.

and 2 bolls bear, were among the lands granted in 1498 to David Lyndesay.
5 In 1506 King James

IV. granted in heritage to Ewin Makconochy the lands of Almorusbeg, and to Ninian Stewart

sheriff of Bute the lands of Almorusmore.6 In 1529 the same Ninian granted the 40 shillinglands

of Ambrismore in liferent to his wife Elizabeth Blair, and in heritage to her son Robert Stewart ;

and in the same year King James V. confirmed the grant.
7 There appear in record, in 1541 Finlay

M'Conquy of Ambrisbeg, in 1541 and 1547 Robert Stewart of Amrosmoir, in 1554 William

Stewart of Ambrismore, and in 1563 James the son of William Stewart of Ambrismor.8

In 1474 King James III. granted to John (James?) Stewart sheriff of Bute, an acre of land in

Kilcattan with the privilege of a mill, to be held in feu for yearly payment of one mark. 9 In

1490 Ninian Stewart sheriff of Bute was served heir to his father James in the mill of Kilcattan.10

In 1539 James Stewart sheriff of Bute was served heir to his father Ninian in the same mill. 11

Among a number of lands resigned in 1561 by Sir James Stewart sheriff of Bute, and granted

by Queen Mary to him in liferent, and to his son and heir apparent John Stewart in heritage,

there was included an acre of land of Kilcattenmoir, with the mill, mill houses,
'
lie dammys' and

aqueducts of the same.12 In 1566 the same Sir James Stewart resigned the mill of Kilcattan with

its astricted multures, which were then granted by Queen Mary to (apparently) the same John

Stewart (his son).
13 In 1590 the mill and the lands contained in the same grant appear to have

been resigned by John Stewart sheriff of Bute to whom they were then granted anew by King

James VI.1* The present mill of Kilcattan occupies the site of the mill built in 1474.15

Of the crown lands of Kilchatan, divided, as we have seen, into Killecatanbeg and Killecatan-

mor, the latter being subdivided into three parts, the grant of 1498 to David Lyndesay included

the lands of Kelcattenebeg.
16 In 1506 King James IV. granted the lands of Kilquhattanbeg and

Kilquhattanmore in heritage to James Stewart, by whom they were at the time held as tenant. 17

There appear in record, in 1517 and 1533 James Stewart of Kilchatane,
18 and in 1541 John

Stewart of Kilcattane or Kilcattanemoir.19 In 1548 or 1549 John Stewart of Kilchattan sold to

his kinsman Robert Stewart, the son of Ninian Stewart of Kildawanane, with reservation of the

1 Bute Inventory. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. ix. fol. 6. 9 Bute Inventory.
2 Beg. Sec. Sig., vol. ix. fol. 6. w Bute Inventory.

u Bute Inventory.
3 Bute Inventory.

u Bute Inventory. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxx. fol. 60.

4 Bute Inventory.
13 Bute Inventory.

5 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 370. See pott, p. 216. u Bute Inventory.
6
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 300. 16 Note appended to Bute Inventory.

7 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxiv. no. 120. Reg. Sec. Sig.,
16 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 370. See post, p. 216.

vol. ix. fol. 63. 17 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 300.

8 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxviii. nn. 204, 225, 226; lib. 18 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib.'.xxv. nn. 60, 121, 122, 123; lib.

xxx. n. 150 ;
lib. xxxi. no. 40. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xv. xxviii. no. 204.

fol. 30; vol. xxi. fol. 8; vol. xxxi. fol. 75.
19 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxviii. nn. 204, 225, 226.
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liferont to Ninian, the 8 marklands of Kilchattanmoir and Kilchattanbeg, to be held of Queen

Mary as Stewardess of Scotland, for yearly payment of 8 marks in silver, 8 bolls bear, 8 bolls

oats, and 1 T
8 'lardnar martis,' allowing 16s. of the 8 marks in lieu of the oats and parts of a

mart. 1 In 1549 the sale was followed by a crown charter from the Queen.
2 In 1556 and 1557

there appear in record Ninian Stewart of Kilcattan, and James the son of John Stewart in Litill

Kilchattane.3 In 1664 Master James Stewart, the son of John Stewart of Ballinstraide, was

served heir to his uncle's son Ninian Stewart of Kilcatten in the 5 marklands of Meikle Kilkatten,

the 3 marklands of Litle Kilkatten, and other lands, together with the principal mansion of

Kilcatten.4

In 1478 William of Cuningburgh (probably of Scoulog) having for some time held the crown

lands of Stramanane by falsely representing to the commissioners of King James III. that he held

them by the consent and goodwill of Fynlaw M'Alane the former tenant, and having when sued

before the Lords of Council acknowledged his deception, the Lords ordained that he should give

up the lands and pay 10s. to Finlaw as expenses, and that the lands should be leased to Finlaw at

the King's pleasure.
5 In 1506, when King James IV. granted his lands of Bute in heritage to

the occupiers, the half of Stramanane was granted to John Makwrerdy, and the other half to

Finlay Makallan.6 In 1546 there appears in record Gilnef Makallane of Stramannane.7 In

1622 Patrick M'Varthie, portioner of Stravanan, was served heir to his father John M'Varthie

in part of the lands of Stravanan, of the old extent of 20 shillings.
8

In 1491 Ninian Stewart sheriff of Bute gave seisin to Alexander Bannatyne in the lands of

Kerrylamont.
9

Lubasbeg and Lubasmore, or Litill and Mekill Lowpas, rented in 1449 respec

tively at 16s. and 2 bolls bear, and 53s. 4d. and 4 bolls bear, and Kerelawmond, together of the

extent of 6, 16s. 8d., were in 1499 granted by King James IV. to Henry Lech.10 In 1506 the

same lands, extending to 10 marks and 40 pence of ferme, 10 bolls 1 firlot of bear, 2 marts, and

5 bolls 1 firlot of oats, were resigned by Thomas Leich, and granted by King James IV. for

life to John Leich his son.11 In the same year that king granted in heritage the lands of Kere

lawmond to Alexander Banachtyne the elder, and the lands of Lowpasbeg and Lowpasmore to

Alexander Banachtyne the younger.
12 In 1515 John Bannatyne was served heir to his father

Alexander in the lands of Kerrylamont.
18 In 1532 Archibald Bannatyne was served heir in

the same lands to his father John.14 In 1538 and 1552 charters are witnessed by Archibald

Bannatyne of Kerelawmont. 15 In 1567 John Bannatyne was served heir in the same lands

to his father Archibald.16

1
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxx. no. 412. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

8 Retours.

vol. xxii. fol. 69. Bute Inventory.
9 Bute Inventory.

2
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxx. no. 412. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

10 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. i. fol. 132.

vol. xxii. fol. 69. Bute Inventory.
" Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 222. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

3
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxii. no. 186. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. iii. fol. 67.

vol. xxix. fol. 20. ia
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 300.

4 Retours. u Bate Inventory.
* Acta Dom. Cone. p. 8. u Bute Inventory.

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 300. 1S
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxvii. no. 29 ; lib. xxxi. no. 56.

7
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxii. no. 195. 16 Bute Inventory.
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The crown lands of Langill were, as above stated, divided into four parts, each rented at 40s.

and 3 bolls bear, and apparently distinguished as Langill, Langillculcathlane, Langilculcreich, and

Langilwenag or Langilbrunag. In 1498 King James IV. confirmed a grant of 20 lands in Bute,

made in his minority to David Lyndesay the nephew of Alexander Lyndesay of Dunrod, and

Eufame Stewart his wife, including the lands of Langmyllculcathlane, with power to sublet. 1

In 1506 the same king in granting his lands of Bute in heritage to the tenants granted

Langilculrathla to Donald Makwrerdy ; the half of Langilculcreich to Alexander Glas, and the

other half to Finlay Makwrerdy ; and the half of Langilwenach to Donald Makalester, and the

other half to John Makintailzour.2 In 1525 Gilchrist Macvararthie was served heir to his father

Finlay in half of the lands of Langilculcluth.
3 la 1541 a charter is witnessed by Findlay Moir

M'Vararty of LargulL* In 1546 Ninian Makgilnevis Talzour of Langulbrunag granted to Allan

Makallane 20 shillings of the lands of Langulbrunag, for yearly payment of 20s. to the

Queen as Stewardess of Scotland, allowing 3 shillings of that sum for oats and parts of a

'

lardynart-mart/ 6 firlots oats, 6 firlots bear, and three tenths of a '

lardynart-mart.'
5 In 1552

Queen Mary confirmed the grant.
6 In 1551 John Kelso granted the land of Langilquochag to

Alexander Stuart.7 In 1554 Robert M'Allane was served heir to his father Allane M'Allane

of Langilwinox in the lands of Langilwunnan of the old extent of 20 shillings.
8 In 1555 or

previously Donald M'Allaster of Langilbunnage sold to John M'Wyrartie and Katherine Glas his

wife the south part of the lands of Langilbunnage, of the old extent of 20 shillings.
9 In 1556 a

charter is witnessed by John Frasell of Layngill.
10 In 1623 John M'Wrathie of Langilcultclach-

lane was served heir to his grandfather John in the lands of Langilcuilclachlane, of the old

extent of 40s. 11 In 1624 Alexander Stewart was served heir to his father James Stewart 01

Kelspoks in the 20 shillinglands ofLangilmilgay.
12 In 1664 Master James Stewart, the son of John

Stewart of Ballinstraide at Antrum in Ireland, was served heir to his uncle's son Ninian Stewart

of Kilcatten in the 3 marklands of Langlelorid, and the 20 shillinglands of Langilkechag.
13

The grant by King James IV. to David Lyndesay in 1498 included the lands of Keretonlea. 1 *

In 1506 the same king granted Kerytonla in heritage to Malcolm Makfersoun the tenant at the

time.15 In 1625 John M'Fersoun of Keretonley was served heir to his father John M'Fersoun

in the lands of Keretonley, of the old extent of 40 shillings.
16

The crown lands of Garrach, divided in the rental of 1449 into two parts rented each at

50 shillings and 4 bolls of bear, and in 1498 granted to David Lyndesay as ' Le Gariteis,' were

subsequently known as South and North Garochty.
17 By the grant of King James IV. in 1506

1 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 370. Reg. Sec. Sig.,
9
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxvii. fol. 115.

vol. i. fol. 67. 10
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxii. no. 186.

2
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 300. n Retours.

3 Bute Inventory.
12 Retours.

4
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxviii. no. 204. 13 Retours.

*
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxii. no. 195. "

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 370.

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxii. no. 195. Reg. Sec. Sig.,
u Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 300.

vol. xxiv. fol. 135. w Retours.
7 Bute Inventory.

17 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 370. See County
8 Retours. Maps.
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tho lands of North Garachach were given in heritage to Gilnew Mackaw, and the lands of South

Garachach equally divided between Gilpatrik and John Makkaw. 1 In 1510 King James IV.

granted the lands of South Garochty in feu to Patrick M'Caw, who in 1515 appears in record as

Patrik Makcaw of Garachty.
2 In the latter year Gilcrist Makcaw of Garachty granted to his

kinsman Alexander Makcaw 25 shillinglands of South Garachty, for yearly payment of

23s. 3d. in silver, and for two bolls of barley, 7 firlots oats, and 5s. 7d. for his share of a mart,

to be paid at the terms at which the other inhabitants of Bute were bound to pay their victual

and marts. 8 In 1529 the grant was confirmed by King James V.* In 1533 a charter is

witnessed by Alexander of Garachty and John Makaw of Garachty.
8 In 1560 Gilchrist M'Caw

of Garrachty granted to Alexander M'Caw the 25 shillinglands of North Garachty.
6 In 1566

Gilbert M'Caw granted to Gilneff M'Caw 8s. 4d. of South Garachty.
7 In 1568 Gilbert M'Caw

granted 12s. 6d. of South Garachty to Mary M'Caw the daughter of Gilneff M'Caw, and to

her heirs by Alexander M'Caw Gilbert's son.8

In 1506 King James IV. granted the three marklands of Ardnehow for life to Eufame Kelso the

widow of Angus Glass, and in heritage to John Glas the younger.
9 In 1510, 1531, 1541, and

1552 John Glas of Ardinquho or Ardinhow, apparently the same person, appears in various records.10

The two parts of Brigadill, rented from the crown in 1449 each at 50s. and 4 bolls of bear,

were known as Brigadilknok and Brigadillowin. In 1506 King James IV. granted in heritage

to John Glas the half of Brigadilknok, to George Kelso a third of Brigadill, and to Donald

Makwrerdy the other two-thirds of the same.11 In 1517 Donald Makwarrarty of Birgadulknok

granted to James Stewart of Kilchatane 25 shillinglands (the half) of Birgadulknok, for yearly

payment to the King as Steward of Scotland of 25 shillings in silver, 2 bolls of bear, 6 firlots of

oats, and a fourteenth and a fortieth part of a mart.12 In 1534 King James V. confirmed the grant.
18

In 1641 Robert Stewart of Drumcly exchanged with John Kelso 20 shillinglands of Drumcly

(in Rothesay) for 25 shillinglands of Birgadillovyn, and in 1542 King James V. confirmed the

exchange.
1* In 1547 Alexander Glas sold to Robert Stewart of Ammerismore 25 shillinglands

of Brigydulcrok, to be held of Queen Mary as Stewardess of Scotland, who thereupon granted

Robert Stewart a crown charter of the lands. 15 In 1552 John Stewart of Briggadilknok and

Achecunterie sold to Donald Makgellespik Maknele the eastern side of Briggadilknok, of the

old extent of 25 shillings, and in 1553 Queen Mary gave Donald a charter of the lands. 18 In

1
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 300. " Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 300. The other half of

8 Bute Inventory. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxiv. no. 293. Brigadilknok is not mentioned in the deed recording
3
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxiii. no. 158. Reg. Sec. Sig., the heritable disposition of the lands in Bute, but from

vol. viii. fol. 79. The Bute Inventory dates this grant the following grant of 1517 it would appear to have
in 1558. 4 Ibid. been given to Donald Makwrerdy.

5
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxv. no. 123. "

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxv. no. 121.

Bute Inventory. a Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxv. no. 121.

Bute Inventory. " Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxviii. no. 204. Reg. Sec. Sig.,
Bute Inventory. vol. xiv. fol. 74; vol. xv. fol. 81.

9
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. iii. fol. 69. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. 15 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxx. no. 150. Reg. Seo. Sig.,

xiv. no. 300. vol. xxi foL 8.
10 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xv. no. 221

; lib. xxviii. no. 204;
16 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxi. no. 83. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

lib. xxxi. no. 56. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. ix. fol. 6. vol. xxv. fol. 54.

VOL. II. 2 E
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1557 the same Donald sold the lands to Ninian Stewart of Kilcatten.1 In 1563 Queen Mary
confirmed the grant of the 25 shillinglands of the north side of Birgadilchrif (Brigadilknok)

made in 1517 by Donald Makweraith (Makwarrarty) to James Stewart the son of William

Stewart of Ambrismoir, and the grant of the 25 shillinglands of the south side of Brigadilchrif

made in 1541 by John Kelso to Robert Stewart of Drumcly.
2 In 1637 Ninian Stewart

of Askog was served heir to his father John Stewart of Askog in the 25 shillinglands of

Birgadilknok.
3

Galachane, rented in 1449 at 40s. and 3 bolls of bear, was in 1506 divided by the grant of

King James IV. between Robert Kynnungburgh and John Douglas, the north half being granted

in heritage to the former, and the south half to the latter.* In 1515 Robert Cunyburgh of

Gallachane granted to William Cunyburgh his 20 shillinglands of Gallochane, to be held of the

Bang as Steward of Scotland for yearly payment of 18s. 6d. in silver, 6 firlots of bear, 6 firlots

of oats, and 4s. 6d. as his portion of one mart.5 In 1533 King James Y. confirmed the grant.
6

In 1538 Archibald Cunyburte of Gallachane sold to Duncan Makwerarty, his wife Katherine

Levcnax, and their son Finlay Makwerarty, the same 20 shillinglands, to be held of the King

as Steward of Scotland, for yearly payment of 20 shillings in silver, 6 firlots of bear, 6 firlots of

oats, and 6 twentieths of a '

lardynar-mart/ allowing three of the 20 shillings for the oats and

parts of a mart.7 In 1539 King James Y. gave Finlay Makwerarty a charter of the lands.8

In 1564 or previously Finlay M'Werarthie of Galachane granted the north side of Galachane,

of the old extent of 20 shillings, to Ninian Stewart of Kildavanane and Elizabeth Lyndesay

his wife, and in 1564 Queen Mary confirmed the grant.
9

In 1506 King James IY. granted the half of the crown lands of Dunguild in heritage to

Donald Makconochy, and the other half to Patrick Makcee (or Maktee).
10 In 1533 Gilpatrik

Makcoe (or Maktee) of Dwngull granted to William Hyndman a markland (one-half) of Dwngull,

to be held of the King as Steward for the usual fermes.11 In 1534 the grant was confirmed by

King James V.12 In 1564 or previously William Hyndman of Dunzull granted his markland of

the eastern side of Dunzull to Ninian Stewart of Kildavanane and Elizabeth Lyndesay his wife,

and in 1564 Queen Mary confirmed the grant.
13 In 1602 John M'Conoche was served heir to

his father Allan M'Conoche of Dunnezeill in the lands of Dunnezeill (the western half) of the

old extent of 13s. 4d.u In 1664 Master James Stewart, the son of John Stewart of Ballin-

straide, was served heir to his uncle's son Ninian Stewart of Kilcatten in the two marklands of

Dungdill (the whole property).
18

i Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxix. fol. 20. ' Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxvii. no. 29. Reg. See. Sig.,
' Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxi. fol. 75. The record assigns vol. xiii. fol. 20.

the grant of the south side to the same James Stewart 8
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxvii. no. 29. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

who received the grant of the north side, which from vol. xiii. fol. 20.

the transaction recorded in 1541 appears to be a mis- 9
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxxii. fol. 64.

take. The scribe further magnifies the 23 shillings
10

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 300.

into 25. Retours. " Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxv. no. 123.
4
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 300. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxv. no. 123.

* Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxiv. no. 233. " Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxxii. fol. 64.

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxiv. no. 293. 14 Retours. * Retonrs.
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The lands of Bransare, paying of yearly rent to the crown 4, 13s. 4d. and 7 bolls of bear,

were in 1506 given in heritage by King James IV. to Gilcrist Makwrerdy.
1 In 1551 Gilcriat

M'Wartie of Bransar sold two marklands of Bransar to John M'Conquhy the son of Alexander

M'Oonquhy, who in 1552 had from Queen Mary a charter of the same. 2

Bruchag, or Brochog, paying yearly to the crown 40s. and 3 bolls of bear, was by the grant of

King James IV. in 1506 divided between Walter Banachtyne and Gilcrist Makwrerdy, to each

of whom a half was given in heritage.
8 In 1507 Finlay MacGilchrist MacVurarthie received

seisin of the half of Bruchag.* In 1520 Thomas MacVurarthie was seised in the same lands.8

In 1525 Gilcrist MacVurarthie was served heir in the same to Finlay M'Vurarthie.6 In 1600

John M'Verrathie was served heir to his grandfather Gilchrist in the south half of Bruchok, of

the old extent of 20 shillings.
7

Kervycroy, or Kerycroy, rented in 1449 at 3, 6s. 8d. and 5 bolls of bear, was in 1506

granted in heritage by King James IV. to John Stewart, who in 1517 appears as John Stewart

of Kerecroy along with James Stewart his son.8 In 1533 there appear in record Robert Stewart

of Killecroy and his brother James, and in 1558 Robert Stewart of Cerrecroy and his son

John.* In 1544 Robert Stewart of Kirricroy granted to his son Archibald the five marklands

of Kirricroy.
10 In 1622 Robert Stewart of Killecroy was served heir to his grandfather Archibald

in the lands of Killecroy of the old extent of 5 marks.11

In 1506 King James IV. granted in heritage the half of the lands of Kerymanach to Finlay

Makwrerdy, and the other half to Finlay Makilmon.12 In the same year he granted the lands of

Kerymanch in heritage to Duncan Makconochy.
13 In 1517 Duncan Makconquhy of Keremanach

granted to Alexander the son of James Stewart of Kilchatane the two marklands of Keremanach,

to be held of the King as Steward, for yearly payment of 26s. 8d., 2 bolls bear, 2 bolls oats, and

one fourteenth and one twentieth of a mart. 1* In 1534 King James V. confirmed the grant.
13

In 1520 Thomas Macvurarthie received seisin of half the lands of Kirrymenoch.
16 In 1525

Gilchrist Macvurarthie was served heir to Finlay Macvurarthie in the same lands. 17 In 1540 John

Baan Macvurarthio was seised in the half of Kirrymenoch, and in 1555 Finlay Macvurarthie

received seisin of the same. 18 In 1600 John M'Verrathie was served heir to his grandfather

Gilchrist M'Verrathie in the south half of Kiremanoche, of the old extent of 20 shillings.
19 In

1608 Finlay M'llmune was served heir to his grandfather Finlay M'Umune of Keremanache

in the lands (apparently the north half) of Keremanoche, also of the old extent of 20 shillings.
20

1 Reg. Mag. Sig. lib. xiv. no. 300. An entry in the 10 Bute Inventory.
n Retours.

Privy Seal Record, dated 1496, records a lease of two ia Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 300.

marklands of Branser made by Gilcrist M'Murquhy 13 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 300. The distinction

(Makwerdy?), but to whom is not stated. Reg. Sec. between these grants is not clearly stated, but it would

Sig., vol. i. fol. 14. appear that there were two Keremaiiacbs, one of which
8
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxii. no. 196. Reg. Sec. Sig. was divided between the two Finlays, and the other

vol. xxiv. fol. 135. granted to Duncan Makconochy.
3
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 300. " Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxv. no. 122. Bute Inventory.

4 Bute Inventory.
8 Bute Inventory.

15 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxv. no. 122. Bute Inventory.
6 Bute Inventory. 1 Retours. 16 Bute Inventory.
8
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 303 ; lib. xxv. nn. 121, 122. 17 Bute Inventory.

la Bute Inventory.
9
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxv. no. 60. Retours. 19 Retours. * Retours.



220 ORIGINES [KINGARTH.

In 1480 Robert Stewart was ordered by the Lords of Council to pay to the lady of Lus the

mails and marts of the lands of Kincarth in Bute due at the term of the Whitsunday before last,

amounting to the sum of 12, 15s. and 9 marts, for which, failing payment, his lands and goods

were to be distrained. 1 In 1515, 1530, 1533, 1546, 1547, and 1552, charters are dated by

various persons at Kingerth.
2

In 1503 Ninian Cochrane of Ovirlee sold to Hugh Lord Montgumry the north half of the

lands of Ascok, and in 1504 King James IV. confirmed the sale by a charter under his great

seal.8 In 1510 the same king granted to John Glas of Ardinquho four marklands of Ascok,

which belonged in heritage to John Glas of Ascok, and which he had resigned.* In 1546 Queen

Mary granted to Archibald M'Lauchlane, the son of Lauchlane M'Lauchlane of that Ilk and of

Katherine Tait his wife, with remainder to Lauchlane and his heirs, the 3 lands of Askok,

which were resigned by Archibald the son of the deceased Lauchlane M'Clane of Dovard.5 In

1554 the 3 lands of Askok were resigned by Archibald M'Lauchlane of Askok (apparently the

son of Lauchlane), and were then granted by Queen Mary to Lauchlane M'Lauchlane and his

wife Katherine Tait.6 In 1564 Archibald M'Lauchlane was served heir to his father Lauchlane

in the same lands of Ascoks, of the old extent of 3.7 In the same year William Glass received

seisin of the 1 land of Ascog and the mill of Ambrismore.8 In 1601 John Glass appears as

heir to his uncle Robert Glas of Askoge.
9 In 1637 Ninian Stewart of Askog was served heir to

his father John Stewart of Askog in the 40 shillinglands of Over Ascog and the 20 shillinglands

of Nether Ascog with the mill and the lake called the Loch of Ascog, together of the old extent

of 6 and 4 marks. 10

In 1506 the crown lands of Cowleing or Culavin were granted in heritage by King James

IV., the half to John Makconochy, and the half to Alexander Makwrerdy.
11 In 1541 a charter

is witnessed by Donald M'Vararty and John M'Conquy of Culewyne.
12 In 1552 John Mak-

conquhy of Cullavin, with the consent of Finlay Makconquhy his eldest son and apparent heir,

granted to his second son Donald, with remainder to Patrick his brother, his lands of Cullavin

of the old extent of 20 shillings.
13 In the same year Queen Mary confirmed the grant.

14 The

charter of John Makconquhy is witnessed by Donald Makweraith of Cullavin. 15

There are villages at Kerrycroy and Kilchatan Bay.
16

Near the bay of Dunagoil a vitrified fort called Dunagoil (the dun of the lowlanders) occupies

the top of a rock which rises perpendicularly from the sea to the height of 50 feet.
17

1 Acta Dom. Cone., p. 50. 8 Bute Inventory.
2
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxiii. no. 158; lib. xxiv. no. 293 ;

9 Retours.

lib. xxv. nn. 123, 124 ; lib. xxx. no. 244 ; lib. xxxi. nn. 10 Retours.

56, 83; lib. xxxii. no. 195. "
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 300.

3 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 37. 12 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxviii. no. 204.
* Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xv. no. 221. Reg. Sec. Sig.,voL

13
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxi. no. 56. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

iv. fol. 75. Bute Inventory. vol. xxvi. fol. 1.

6 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxx. no. 275. Reg. Sec. Sig.,
u

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxi. no. 56. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

vol. xx. fol. 87. vol. xxvi. fol. 1.

6 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxi. no. 243. Reg. Sec. Sig.,
15 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxi. no. 56.

vol. xxvi. fol. 48. 16 New Stat. Ace.
^ Retours. a New Stat. Ace.
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ROTHESAY.

Ecclesia Beatae Mariae de Rothersay in Buth1

Rosay
2 Bute8 Butt4

Ecclesia Beate Marie Virginis in Rothisay
5 Ecclesia Beate Marie in

Rosay
6

Buytt
7

Rothissay
8

Rothesay
9

Lady Kirck10
Rothsay.

11

(Map, No. 2.)

THIS parish includes the northern and larger portion of the island of Bute, together with the

island of Inchmarnoch on its western coast. It includes also Loch Fad, and is bounded on the

south chiefly by Loch Quien and Loch Ascog. The interior is hilly, rising from 430 to 875 feet

above the sea. The coast, partly rock and partly gravel, is about 30 miles in extent, and is

indented on the west by the bays of Saint Ninian and Ettrick, and on the east coast by Kames bay.

In 1321 Alan bishop of the Isles, and in 1323 his successor Gilbert M'Cleland, were buried in

the church of the Virgin Mary of Kothersay.
12 Between the years 1397 and 1406 James

Stewart, the grandson of King Robert III. granted the advowson of the kirk of Rosay to the

monks of Kilwinning.
13 In 1429 the parish church of Bute was the place appointed for payment

of the reddendo for the lands of Kyldauanan then granted by King James IV. to John Lech.14

In 1447 Sir Nigel was vicar of Bute.15 In 1501 a charter is witnessed by Sir Andrew Banachtin

vicar of the church of the Blessed Virgin Mary in Rothisay.
16 In the same year, on the erection

of the college of the Chapel Royal at Stirling by Pope Alexander VI. at the request of King
James IV., the parish church of Butt was made one of the prebends.

17 The erection was con

firmed in 1502 by the same pope, and in 1504 by Pope Julius II. 18 In 1502 Master Robert

Abernethy rector of that church, and official of the Isles of But and Arran, in his consistory

(loco consistoriali) within the church, heard a petition from the Friars Preachers of Glasgow, and

granted them under his official seal a transumpt of their title deeds to certain property within

1 A. D. 1321. Chronicle of Man and the Isles. A. D. e A. D. 1534. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxv. no. 158.

1323. Ibid. A. D. 1548. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxi. fol. 88. A. D. 1548. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxi. ff. 88, 95. A. D.
A. D. 1397 1408. Robertson's Index, p. 140, no. 1593. Acta Parl. Scot, vol. iv. p. 20. A. D. 1617. Acta

42. A. D. 1502. Lib. Coll. Nost. Dom., p. 206. Parl. Scot., vol. iv. p. 554. Coll. de Reb. Alb., p. 181.
3 A. D. 1429. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. iii. no. 29. A. D. 10 Circa A. D. 1640. Blaen. A. D. 17(6. Martin's

1447. Compota Camerar., vol. iii. p. 449. A. D. 1512. Western Islands, p. 215.

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. iv. fol. 184. A. D. 1541. Reg.
" A. D. 1670. Retours.

Mag. Sig., lib. xxviii. no. 59. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xv. 12 Chronicle of Man and the Isles,

fol. 52. w Robertson's Index, p. 140, no. 42.
* A. D. 1501, 1502. Regist. Cap. Reg. Strivelinensis " Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. iii. no. 29.

(MS.), ff. 6, 12. Compota Camerar., vol. iii. p. 449.
8 A. D. 1501. Lib. Coll. Nost Dom., p. 205. 18 Lib. Coll. Nost. Dom., p. 205.
6 A. D. 1502. Lib. Coll. Nost. Dom., p. 206. IJ Regist Cap. Reg. Strivelinensis, fol. 6.

A. D. 1504. Regist Cap. Reg. Strivelinensis. fol. 22. 18
Regist. Cap. Reg. Strivelinensis, ff. 12, 22.
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the burgh of Rosay.
1 In 1512 King James IV. presented Master Thomas Diksoun dean of

Lestalrig to the rectory of Bute, which was vacant by the decease of Master Kobert Abirnethy.
3

In 1548 Master Andrew Hamiltoun had from Queen Mary two presentations to the vicarage

of Eothesay, one dated on the 7th of April as successor to the deceased Sir Walter Turnbull, the

other dated on the 27th of the same month as successor to the deceased Sir Alexander Bannauch-

tyne (perhaps intended for Sir Andrew) last legal possessor of the vicarage, the right of collation

to which, the see of the Isles being vacant, belonged to the vicar-general of the Isles and the

chapter of Ycomekill. 8 In 1561 the teinds of Bute belonged to the bishop of the Isles.4 In

1567 William Barbour, one of the prebendaries of Restalrig, in name of the other prebendaries,

granted to Dugal Campbell of Auchinbreck and his wife a 19 years' lease of half the parsonage

of the kirk of Rothesay, which belonged to Restalrig.
5 In 1587 King James VI. granted to

David Gumming, master of the singing school of Edinburgh, the prebend called Bute tertitu,

which was vacant by the death of William Barbour, and by the insufficiency of John Barbour

who then claimed right to it.
6 In 1590 the prebendaries of Restalrig leased the half of the

parsonage of Rothesay for 15 years to Fynegella Macdonald the widow of Dugall Campbell of

Attchinbrek, and the wife of John Stewart sheriff of Bute.7 In the same year the patronage

of the parish of Rothesay was granted by King James VI. to John Stewart sheriff of Bute.8

In 1592 David Gumming, and Patrick Dunbar prebendary of Bute quintus, obtained a decreet

before the Lords Commissaries at Edinburgh against John Barber, finding that the pursuers

were duly provided to the prebends of Bute tertius and Bute quintus, and ordaining him

to pay the rents to them.9 At a subsequent date Master Patrick M'Queen minister at

Rothesay granted to John Stewart sheriff of Bute and to Jean Blair his wife a 5 years'

lease, to be renewed during the lessor's lifetime, of the bishop's quarter of the parsonage of

Rothesay which was vacant by the decease of John Campbell bishop of the Isles, and of part

of the parsonage called Bute tertius which was vacant by the decease of David Gumming one of

the prebendaries of Restalrig, and of the other teinds which belonged to him. 10 In 1593 an act

of the Scotch parliament, recalling certain infeftments, excepted among others the patronage of

the parsonage and vicarage of Rothesay granted to John Stewart sheriffof Bute.11 In 1594 Master

Robert Lindsay, prebendary of Bute primo, and sacristan (of Restalrig ?), leased the prebend

to John Stewart the younger son of John Stewart sheriff of Bute.12 In the same year he resigned

the prebend to the sheriff.13 On the restoration of the chapter of the Isles in 1615 by King
James VI. the parson of Rothesay was appointed subdean.14 In 1670 Margaret Grahame was

served heir to her mother Margaret Carnegie the wife of William Grahame burgess of Edinburgh,

1 Lib. Coll. Nost. Dom., pp. 206, 207-
10 Bute Inventory. This transaction is dated in the

2 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. iv. fol. 184. Inventory 1580, but, if the other dates are correctly
3 Reg. Sec. Sig., voL xxi. ff. 88, 95. given, it must have taken place after 1592.
* Coll. de Reb. Alb., p. 4. " Acta Parl. Scot., vol. iv. p. 20.
6 Bute Inventory.

ia Bute Inventory.
* Bute Inventory. M Bute Inventory.
i Bute Inventory. u Acta Parl. Scot, voL iv. p. 554. Coll. de Reb. Alb.,
8 Bute Inventory. Bute Inventory. p. 181.
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and to Jonet Carnegie her maternal aunt, in various lands and in the parsonage teinds of old

called '

Bischope quartern' of the parishes of Rothsay and Kingarthe.
1

The original church of Bothesay appears to have been dedicated to Saint Brieuc or Brioc.*

The church of Saint Mary of Rothesay, supposed to have been built in the thirteenth century,

and after the Reformation used as the cathedal church of the Isles, stood about a mile south from

the burgh of Rothesay.
8 The choir, still standing, is 26 feet 10 inches in length by 17 feet 1

inch in breadth within walls, and the nave, removed in 1692, was 81 feet by 22 within walls.4

In 1692 a church was built immediately on the north of the nave, and in 1695 it was taken

down, and another, the present parish church, built in its stead.5 In 1800 a church was built

within the town of Rothesay, to which in 1834 parish bounds were assigned.
6

In the parish there are the ruins or vestiges of twelve small chapels.
7

The chapel of Saint Marnoch on the island of Inchmarnoch is described by Fordun and other

chroniclers as a cell of monks.8 It is apparently styled by Blaeu '

Kildauanach,' a name which

seems to bear that . meaning.
9

In the royal castle of Rothesay there was a chapel dedicated to Saint Michael, and served by
two chaplains, who at one time, if not permanently, officiated also in the royal chapel of Saint

Bride within the burgh.
10 From 1445 to 1450 there was paid yearly from the fermes of Bute to

two chaplains performing divine service in these chapels the sum of 12, 5s. 4d.n In 1489 King
James IV. granted to Hugh Lord Montgumry for life power to lease the lands of Bute, for

yearly payment of certain sums, out of which he was bound to pay yearly 12, 5s. ' to the two

usual chaplains.'
18 In 1527 King James V. presented Master Finlay Scott or Levenax (ap

parently the vicar of Kingarth) to the chaplainry of 6 of the chapel of Saint Michael in the

castle of Rothissay.
13 In 1549 James Stewart sheriff of Bute, on receiving from Queen Mary a

grant of the chamberlainship of the lordship, became bound to pay yearly 6, 13s. 4d. to the two

chaplains officiating in the castle of Rothissa.1*

The royal chapel of Saint Bride in the burgh of Bothesay was, as we have seen, occasionally

served by the chaplains of the castle.13 It had also a regular chaplain of its own. In 1445

among the expenses of the chamberlain of Bute there occurs the sum of 10 delivered to

1 Retours. * Notes by John Mackinlay, Esq.
1 The Old Statistical Account says that the old name 9 Notes by John Mackinlay, Esq. New Stat Ace.

of the church was Killebhruic. An historical memoir ' New Stat Ace. 7 New Stat Ace.

prefixed to the Bute Inventory says that the tutelar 8 Forduni Scotichronicon, lib. i. <. (i; lib. ii. . 10.

saint of Rothesay was Saint Brock. Brux day fair is Ext. e Var. Cron. Scocie, p. 9. Pennant, vol. ii. p. 164.

still held in the town (see post). The saint, whose name 9 Blaeu's Map.
is thus variously given, appears to be Saint Brieuc, who 10

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. vL fol. 73 ; vol. vii. fol. 83. Corn-

is -said to have been born in Britain in the fifth or sixth pota Camerar., vol. iii. p. 418.

century, to have followed Saint Germanus into France, u Compota Cainerar., vol. iii. pp. 418, 433, 445, 44C.

and there to have lived and died in a monastery which 484, 499.

he founded in the town of Saint Brieux, to which he I2
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xii. no. 1 13.

gave name. Ho was commemorated in various parts of J3
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. vi. fol. 73 ; ol, vii. fol. 83.

Scotland on the first of May. See Acta Sanctorum, u Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxx. no. 2ti5. Reg. 8o. Sig.,

Maii, Tom. i. Butler's Lives of the Saints, vol. v. p. 12. voL xxiii. fol. 41.
1 Notes by John Mackiulay, Esq. New Stat. Ace. Compota Camerar., vol. jiL pp. 4ia, 438, 445, 486,

Blaeu. 484, 499.
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Alexander of Name the comptroller by liverance of Sir Nigel chaplain of the chapel of Saint

Bride in Bute, who was also vicar of the parish.
1 In 1445 there was remitted to the same Sir

Nigel, chaplain of the chapel of Saint Bride near the castle of Bute, one boll of barley (apparently

due for the lands which he farmed), because he had transacted business for the Bang (James II.)

at various times, and in 1446 and 1447 the same deduction was allowed him for transacting

the King's business between Bute and Striueline.2 In 1527 King James Y. presented Sir

William Bannachtyne chaplain to the chaplainry of Saint Brydis Chapell in the town of Rothissay,

vacant by the resignation of Sir Johne Finlaysone.
3 In 1538 a sale of land in the parish of

Kingarth is witnessed by Master Patrick Lorane chaplain of the royal chapel of Saint Bride.4

In 1543 Queen Mary presented Master Andrew Hammyltoun to the same chaplainry of Saint

Bride in the burgh of Rothissay, vacant by the decease of Sir William Bannachtyne last chaplain

and possessor.
6 In 1550 the same Queen presented Sir James M'Morane to the same chaplainry,

vacant by the resignation of Master Andrew Hammiltoun.6

There was a chapel dedicated to Saint Columba, but there is no mention of its site. In 1516

King James V. granted to Sir Patrick Makbard the chaplainry of Saint Columba in the isle of

Bute, with liberty to discharge the due burdens and services either personally or by substitute.7

Archdeacon Monro in 1549 mentions a chapel situated under the castle of Kames.8 Blaeu

places a chapel at Chappelrow a little to the north of the town of Rothesay.
9

There were chapels also at Kilmory, Saint Ninian's Point, Nether Ardroscadale, Saint Calmag

(at which is a great stone cross), Kildavanan, and Kilmichael.10

Bute (in Norse Bot) which seems at all periods to have been included in that division of the

Western Isles called Sudreyjar or the Southern Isles, and which our Scotch chroniclers affirm was

first named Rothsay from a descendant of Simon Brek, and afterwards Bothe from the botha of

Saint Brandan, was in the eleventh and twelfth centuries undoubtedly held by a race of petty

sovereigns styled Kings of Man, first under the Kings of Scotland, and then of the Kings of

Norway.
11

Walter, the first Steward of Scotland, who died in 1093, is said to have obtained

Bute from King Malcolm II.12 In the year 1098 it was with the rest of the Isles ceded by Maelkolf

King of Scotland to Magnus Berfaet King of Norway.
13 About the year 1156 the South Isles

appear to have been ceded by Godred King of Man to his brother-in-law Somerled lord of

Argyle.
14 After the death of Somerled in 1164 they were divided between his sons, of whom

1 Compota Camerar., vol. iii. pp. 420, 449. pp. 5, 8, 9. Johnstone's Annales Hibernicae, p. 82, and
2 Compota Camerar., vol. iii. pp. 423, 438, 449. Antiquitates Celto-Scandicae, pp. 233, 236. Acta Parl.
3
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. vi. fol. 68; vol. vii. fol. 27. Scot., vol i. p. 3 after preface. The island is named in

4 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxvii. no. 29. Gaelic ' Ey Bhoid,' and in old British '

Ey Budh,' both
5 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xvii. fol. 56. From this it would expressions signifying

' the island of corn or of food.'

appear that Patrick Lorane had held the chaplainry Memoir prefixed to Bute Inventory.
either conditionally or by an illegal title. 12 Memoir prefixed to Bute Inventory.

6
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxiv. fol. 10. 13

Antiquitates Celto-Scandicae, p. 236. This seems
7 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. v. fol. 57. to imply that the isles were ceded to Magnus by King
8
Description of the Western Isles. Malcolm III. The date given, if correct, indicates their

9 Blaeu's Map. 10 New Stat. Ace. cession by the usurper Donald Bane or by Duncan the
11 Worsaae's Danes, p. 277- Forduni Scotichronicon., Bastard. See Hailes, vol. i., and Keith's Bishops.

lib. i. cc. 6, 29; lib. ii. c. 10. Ext. e Var. Cron. Scocie,
u Gregory's Highlands and Isles, p. 14.
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Angus the youngest seems to have (at least nominally) held Bute from that time till his death in

1210. 1 Between these dates the Steward of Scotland (Walter, or his son Alan) either shared or

disputed with Angus the possession of the island.2 After the year 1210 it was granted by

Reginald the brother of Angus to Ruari or Roderick the son of Reginald, whose descendants

were styled Macruari.8 Before the year 1249 King Alexander II. sent two bishops to Haco

King of Norway to inquire whether he would yield the territories in the Hebrides unjustly

wrested by Magnus Berfaet from King Malcolm.* King Haco maintained that Malcolm had no

right of sovereignty in these islands when Magnus took them from King G-odred, and he refused

even to sell them. 5 The negotiation was afterwards renewed, but without success, and in 1249

King Alexander collected forces for the purpose of wresting the Isles from Haco, but died during

his expedition on the island of Kerrera.6 In 1261 and 1262 King Alexander HI. attempted to

treat with Haco for the Hebrides, but failed.7 These negotiations, the attempts of the Scots to

seize the Isles, and their expulsion of Roderick from Bute, are said to have led in 1263 to the

celebrated expedition of Haco King of Norway, to whom the Isles were still subject.
8 In the

course of that expedition
' Rudri a Scotchman' (the same Roderick), who claimed Bute as his

inheritance, with his two brothers, swore fealty to King Haco, who thereupon restored him to his

possessions.
9

During the same expedition attempts at a treaty were again made, but without suc

cess, and Haco, though defeated at Largs, is said to have regained all the provinces which Magnus
Berfaet had acquired.

10 In 1266 all the islands south and west of the Great Sea (Magni HajT),

except Orkney and Shetland, were ceded by Magnus King of Norway to King Alexander III. 11

Subsequently Bute appears to have been held of the crown by Angus of Islay the son of Dovenald,

otherwise known as Angus Oig.
12 Among the documents found in the King's treasury at Edinburgh

in 1282 there was one entitled * A letter of the King of Norway concerning the isle of Bot and cer

tain other islands which belonged to the King of Man,' having reference doubtless to a much earlier

period.
18 Between 1283 and 1295 charters of Angus the son of Douenald are witnessed by Ferchard

the son of Nigel of Buyt.
14 In 1292 the island of Boot was included by King John Balliol in the

sheriffdom of Kentyr.
15 In 1296 King Edward I. ordered the men of James the Steward of

Scotland in Both, Cowal, and Rothesey, to assist with their galleys and other vessels Alexander

Earl of Meneteth as warden of the castles of these lands. 16 In 1312 the treaty of 1266 was

ratified by an agreement between King Robert Bruce and Haco King of Norway.
17 In 1314

Bute was held of King Robert Bruce by Angus of He.18 It was afterwards held by Robert the

1

Gregory's Highlands and Isles, pp. 16, 17. Chro- 10 Haco's Expedition, pp. 68-77, 112, 113.

nicle of Man. u Acta Parl. Scot., vol. i. pp. 78, 101. Chronica de
2
Regist. de Passelet, p. 15. Gregory's Highlands Mailros, pp. 196, 197- Chronicle of Man. Caledonia,

and Isles, p. 19. vol. {. p. 641.
3
Gregory's Highlands and Isles, pp. 17, 18. Gregory, pp. 22-24. Regist. de Passelet, pp. 127, 128.
Haco's Expedition, pp. 2, 3. See p. 224, note. " Acta Parl. Scot, vol. i. p. 3 after preface.
Haco's Expedition, pp. 4, 5. "

Regist. de Passelet, pp. 127, 128. Probably the
6 Haco's Expedition, pp. 5-7, 10-13. See KILBRIDE, ancestors of the Jamiesons crowners of Bate. See

P- 118 - 7 Haco's Expedition, pp. 14-19. pott, p. 229. u Acta Parl. Scot, vol. i. p. 91.
8
Gregory's Highlands and Isles, pp. 19, 20. Haco's 16 Rotuli Scotias, vol. i. pp. 31, 32.

Expedition, pp. 21-33. n Acta Parl. Scot, vol. i. p. 101. Robertson's Index,
9 Haco's Expedition, pp. 62, 63, 112, 113. p. 101. 18 The Brus (Spalding Clnb), xci. 73.

VOL. H. 2 F
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Steward, the son of Walter and the nephew of King Robert Bruce, having been probably

granted to him by that King between 1314 and 1325 along with the lands of Kintyre.
1 In

1334, when the Steward and Dougal Campbel of Lochow made a descent on Cowaill and took

the castle of Dounhone, the Brandani of Bute, the Steward's nativi, hastened to his assistance,

and being encountered in a narrow pass by Alan of Lyle the sheriff of Bute (apparently in the

interest of Edward Balliol) attacked him and his men with stones, slew him, and presented his

head to the sheriff.2 They also took prisoner John Gilbertson captain of the castle of Bute, and

for these services they obtained from the Steward at their own request freedom from the pay

ment of multure.3 In 1366 the lands of the Steward in Bote, Cogwall, Knapdale, Arane, and

the two Combrays, were of the old extent of 1000.* Between the years 1390 and 1406 John

Stewart of Bute appears in record.5 In 1400 King Robert III. confirmed to John the Steward

of Bute the sheriffship of Bute and Arran, which had been granted to him by King Robert II. 6

From 1445 to 1450 the whole amount of ferme paid to the crown by its tenants in Bute, as

stated by the chamberlain Nigel the son of James (Niel Jamieson), was yearly 141, 18s. 6d., for

every 5s. of which sum every 5 marklands, except the burgh of Rothesay, paid yearly one mart.7

For the same period the grassum bear of the crown lands was yearly 11 chalders 2 bolls at 4

per chalder, and the ' mailmartis' yearly 40|.
8 In 1449 and 1450 the fermes and grassum bear

of the crown lands in the parish of Rothesay were stated by the same chamberlain individually

as follows Bernaull, 46s. 8d. and 2 bolls 2 firlots ; Kervecresach, 46s. 8d. and 3 bolls 2 firlots ;

Barone, 3, 6s. 8d. and 5 bolls; Barmor, 40s. and 3 bolls; Cuven, 33s. 4d. and 4 bolls;

Scalpsay, 46s. 8d. and 4 bolls ; Ardscalpsay, the same ; Nether Kylmore, 4, 13s. 4d. and 8

bolls; Over Killemor, 33a. 4d. and 2 bolls 2 firlots; Kilconlik, 40s. and 3 bolls; Blardyve,

33s. 4d. ; Askachragan, 26s. 8d. ; Achynhervy, 40s. and 3 bolls ; Downanlont, 4 parts, each

40s. and 3 bolls ; Largabrachtane, 53s. 4d. and 4 bolls ; Knersa, 40s. and 3 bolls ; Lapennycale,

20s. and 1 boll 2 firlots ; Scarale, 40s. and 3 bolls ; Glacknabechy, 46s. 8d. and 3 bolls 2 firlots ;

Aldton, 40s. and 3 bolls; Killenaychale, 3, 6s. 8d. and 5 bolls; Schenlont, 53s. 4d. and 4

bolls ; Cloynschamrag, 26s. 8d. and 2 bolls ; Stuk, 53s. 4d. and 4 bolls ; Awehywilk, 40s. and

3 bolls ; Cawnach, 4 parts, each 25s., and for the whole 7 bolls and 2 firlots
; Nether Kylmore,

33s. 4d. and 2 bolls 2 firlots ; the third part of Nether Kylmore, 40s. ; the burgh (of Rothesay),

6.' In 1452 King James EL in payment of a sum of 800 marks lent him by the canons of

Glasgow out of the offerings made in their church in the time of indulgences, granted them

the whole crown rents of Bute and other lands, with the customs of several burghs, and the

power of leasing the lands, levying the rents, and other privileges.
10 About the year 1455 an

1 Robertson's Index, p. 26, no. 32. Ext e Var. Cron. * Bute Inventory.

Scocie, p. 165. 7 Compota Camerar., vol. iii. pp. 417, 433, 445, 465,
8 Ext Var. Cron. Scocie, p. 165. The inhabitants 480-483, 495-497-

of Bute were styled Brandanes from Saint Brandan. 8 Compota Camerar., vol. iii. pp. 423, 426, 437, 439,

Memoir prefixed to Bute Inventory. 448, 450, 468, 470, 487, 488, 501, 503.

3 Ext e Var. Cron. Scocie, p. 165. 9 Compota Camerar., vol. iii. pp. 481, 482, 495-

* Acta Parl. Scot, vol. i. p. 142. 497-
* Robertson's Index, p. 146, no. 35. 10 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. iv. no. 268.
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expedition in favour of the forfeited Earl of Douglas, despatched by John Lord of the Isles against

the coast of Ayr, and headed by his kinsman Donald Balloch of Islay, exacted from the isle of Bute

a tribute of 100 bolls of meal, 100 marts, and 100 marks of silver. 1 In 1469 the lordship of

Bute with the castle of Rothesay was by act of parliament annexed to the patrimony of the Prince

of Scotland,3 In 1473 King James III. appointed William Haket of Beilsice King's clerk of

Justiciary within the bounds of Bute and other lands.3 In 1475, when John Earl of Rosa

and Lord of the Isles was cited before parliament, he was accused among other things of

depredations committed on the lands of Bute and Arane, and of the slaughter of the King's

lieges inhabiting the same.* In 1489 King James IV. granted to Hugh Lord Montgumry for

life the power of leasing the lands and lordship of Bute, and of letting them to subtenants, for

yearly payment of 141, 18s. 6d., of 5 as the fogage of Bute, of 41| marts, of 11 chalders 15

bolls bear, and of 1 chalder 8 bolls of meal. 5 In the same year he granted him also for life the

office of bailie of the island of Bute, and the office of justiciar within the lordships of Bute and

Aran, for the purpose of holding one justiciary circuit therein, with power to appoint substitutes.6

In 1506 the same King commissioned David bishop of Ergile, John bishop of the Isles, Archibald

Earl of Ergile, Henry abbot of Jedworth, Sir Duncan Campbele of Glenvrquha, Sir John

Striueling of Cragbernard, James Redeheuch comptroller, and Sir Duncan Forestar of Garden, of

any three of them, the comptroller being one, to let the lands of the lordship of Bute to th

tenants or to others for three or four years.
7

Subsequently in the same year, on the narrative

that his tenants in Bute had been of old infefted in the lands by his progenitors, King James IV.

with the advice of the Lords of Council, granted to them and their heirs male the lands which

they respectively occupied, to be held of the King as Steward of Scotland, for payment of the

usual pecuniary fermes, marts, barley, and oats, with other services.8 In 1512 the inhabitants of

Bute and Cumray and the town of Rosay had from King James IV. a remission for all past

crimes except the four pleas of the crown.9 In 1515 John Duke of Albany Regent of Scotland

granted to Colin Earl of Ergile, Sir John Campbel his brother, Archibald Campbel of Skipinche,

John Lawmont of Inverin, John Makcane of Ardnamurchane, and all their friends and others

inhabiting their lands, and the lands under the government of the Earl in Ergile, Lome, Knap-

dale, Kyntire, and Cowale, a remission for all crimes except treason, and in particular for their

ravages committed on the lordship of Bute, the castle of Rothesay, and the tenants and inhabi

tants of the same.10 In 1534 King James V. granted to Colin Campbell of Ardkinglas and

Matilda Montgomery his wife the lands and lordship of Bute within the parishes of Kingarth

and Rothissay, with the marts, victual, and other dues, for yearly payment of 150, 6s. 8d.,

1

Gregory's Highlands and Isles, p. 75. vol. iii. fol. 95. For particulars of this grant see his-

Acta Parl. Scot., vol. ii. p. 187. tory of the individual holdings pott.

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. vii. no. 232. 9
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. iv. fol. 188.

Acta Parl. Scot, vol. ii. p. 109. w Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. v. fol. 31. Mount Stuart Char-

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xii. no. 113. ters cited in Gregory's Highlands aiid Isles, p. 116.

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xii. nn. 115, 116. Mr. Gregory says that these ravages were committed

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. iii. fol. 57. in the attempts of the Earl of Ergile to reduce a re-
8
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 300. Reg. Sec. Sig., bellion.
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11 chalders 15 bolls bear, 10 chalders oats, 1 chalder 8 bolls meal, and 41| marts, in augmenta
tion of his rental by 40d. yearly, the price of the boll of meal and bear to be 6s. 8d., of the boll

of oats 3s. 4d., and of a mart 23s. 1 In 1538 King James V. granted for five years to Niniane

Stewart sheriff of Bute, James Stewart his son and apparent heir, and his other son Archibald

Stewart, all the dues of the lands, lordship, and forest of Bute, they paying 6s. 8d. for every

boll of bear, price of the chalder 5, 6s. 8d., 40 pence for each boll of oats, price of the chalder

53s. 4d., and for each mart according to use and wont.2 In 1543 Queen Mary granted the

same dues for nine years to Archibald Earl of Ergile, for payment yearly of 8s. 4d. for each boll

of bear, of 4s. 4d. for each boll of oats, and of 24s. for every mart as was wont to be paid.
3 In

1544 Matthew Earl of Lennox with an English army occupied and laid waste the isle of Bute.*

In 1546 Master Hugh Guthre (whose designation is not recorded) had a remission from Queen

Mary for his treasonable assistance given to 'our auld ennemies of Ingland* in burning the

islands of Bute and Arran.5 In 1545 or 1546 Queen Mary appointed Archibald Earl of Ergile

justiciar of Bute for a year.
6 In 1547 the same queen granted to the same earl for seven years all

the dues of the lands, lordship, and forest of Bute, for payment yearly of 8s. 4d. for every boll

of bear, price of the chalder 10 marks, of 4s. 4d. for every boll of oats, price of the chalder

3, 10s. 4d., and of 20 shillings for each of 41^ marts.7 In 1549 James Stewart sheriff of Bute

was summoned before parliament for certain crimes of treason, and for assisting the English

in 1544 in spoiling and burning Bute, Arran, and Dunoon.8 In 1549 Queen Mary, for

the sum of 300 marks paid as composition to William commendator of Culros her comptroller,

granted for 19 years to James Stewart sheriff of Bute the office of chamberlain of the lands,

lordship, mill, and forest of Bute, for yearly payment of the fermes and dues specified in the

Queen's rental and in a charter granted to the tenants by King James V., namely, for every boll

of 11 chalders 15 bolls of bear, and of 1 chalder 8 bolls of meal, 8s. 4d. ; for every boll of 10

chalders of oats 4s. ; for each of 41 f marts 24s. ; and 3 marks in augmentation of the rental

the following salaries and dues to be yearly deducted by the chamberlain and his heirs in their

accounts, namely, 6, 13s. 4d. to be paid to two chaplains officiating in the castle of Rothissa ;

16, 13s. 4d. of annual rent due to the chamberlain ; 18 due to the tenants and inhabitants ;

26, 13s. 4d. to the chamberlain as keeper of the castle of Bothissa; and 5 in money and

15 bolls of bear to himself and his heirs as their fee for the office of chamberlain.9 In 1554

Queen Mary a second time granted to Archibald Earl of Ergile for seven years the fermes

and dues of the lands, lordship, and forest of Bute, for the same yearly payment as in 1547.10 In

1558 she renewed the grant.
11 In 1561 the same queen granted to James Stewart sheriff of Bute

in liferent, and to his son and apparent heir John Stewart in heritage, 25 marks Scots yearly

1

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxv. no. 158. 6
Argyle Inventory.

* Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xii. fol. 20. 7 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxi. fol. 58.

3 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol xviii. fol. 11. 8 Bute Inventory.
4
Gregory's Highlands and Isles, pp. 164, 166. Tytler's

'
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxx. no. 2C5. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

Hist, of Scotland, vol. v. pp. 371-373. Memoir prefixed vol. xxiii. fol. 41. Bute Inventory.

to Bute Inventory.
10 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxvii. fol. 83.

* Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xix. fol. 65. n Argyle Inventory.
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from the Queen's fcrmes of Bute, and the office of sheriff' of Bute, Arrane, and the Cumrayis,

all which James had resigned, for payment of the usual dues and services. 1 In 1562 Queen

Mary granted the fennes and dues of the lands, lordship, and forest of Bute to Archibald Earl

of Ergile, the son of the former Earl Archibald.* In 1566 Henry and Mary, King and Queen of

Scots, appointed the same earl chamberlain and chancellor of the same lordship and forest.3

In 1637 Ninian Stewart of Askog was served heir to his father John Stewart of Askog in the

half of the 5 lands of Ballinkaillie and Blakhous of old called the 5 lands of the Forrest in

Bute.* In 1664 Master James Stewart, the son of John Stewart of Ballinstraide at Antruin

in Ireland, was served heir in the half of the same lands to his uncle's son Niuian Stewart of

Kilcatten. 5

In the year 1429 King James I. granted to John Lech the son of the deceased Gilzequhome

all the lands of Kildauanan in the sheriffdom of Bute, which belonged by heritage to the same

Gilquhome, for a yearly reddendo of two pennies or a pair of gloves within the parish church of

Bute.6 In 1466 or earlier Gilchrist Leiche lord of Kilmavanane granted to his son and heir

David Leiche the lands of Kilmavanane, except two acres arable called the Cloure opposite the

Scarellis, in the lordship of Kilmavanane and sheriffdom of Bute.7 In 1466 King James III.

confirmed the grant.
8 In 1530 there appears in record Alexander Stewart of Kildovanan.9 In

1548 Queen Mary granted to Elizabeth Tait the nonentry and other dues of the lands of

Kildavanark in the lordship of Buyt, which had been in the Queen's hands since the decease of

Niniane Stewart sheriff of Bute. 10 In the same and in the following year there appear in record

Ninian Stewart of Kildawanane and his sons Robert and Alexander,
11 and in 1556, 1557, and

1564 Ninian Stewart of Kildavanane. 12 In 1664 Master James Stewart, the son of John Stewart

of Ballinstraide, was served heir to his uncle's son Ninian Stewart of Kilcatten in the three

marklands of Kildauanan. 18

The office of crowner of Bute from the beginning of the fourteenth century or earlier was

held in heritage by a family named Jamieson or Neilson, and latterly in connection with the

lands of Over Kilmory and others.1* It is probable that Nigel the son of James, who, as we

have seen appears as chamberlain of Bute from 1445 to 1450, although not styled crowner, was

the representative of the family at that period.
16 In the account of the chamberlain of Bute for

the years 1449 and 1450, above cited, the yearly ferme of the crown lands of Over Killemor is

stated at 33s. 4d. 16 In 1501 Fergus the son of James (Jamieson) held the office of crowner of

1

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxx. fol. 60.
2
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxxi. fol. 14.

3 Argyle Inventory.
* Retours. 5 Retours.
6
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. iii. no. 29.

7 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. vii. no. 120.
s Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. vii. no. 120.
9 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxv. no. 124.
10 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxii. fol. 12.

11 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxx. no. 412. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

vol. xxii. fol. 09; vol. xxiii. fol. 37.

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxii. no. 186. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

vol. xxix. fol. 20; vol. xxxii. fol. 64.

13 Retours.
14 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 300; lib. xxv. no. 194.

Lib. Coll. Nost. DIMM., p. 205. Retours. New Stat.

Ace. This family may have been descended from

Ferchard the son of Nigel of Bnyt mentioned above.

See p. 225. If this conjecture is correct, it would appear
that Neilson was the original surname.

14 Compota Camerar., vol. iii. pp. 417-504.
18 Compota Camerar., vol. iii. pp. 481, 495.
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Bute. 1 In 1506 King James IV. granted in heritage to Robert Jamesoun the lands of Kilmore-

Chapeltoun, Over Kilmore, and Kereferne, which he then occupied.
2 In 1534 King James Y.

confirmed to Robert Neilsoun (probably the same as Robert Jamesoun) the office of crowner

of the island and sheriffdom of Bute, which had heritably belonged to the family for upwards of

200 years.
3 In 1618 Francis Jamesoun was served heir to his great-great-grandfather Robert

Jamesoun in the office of crowner of the island, lands, and sheriffdom of Buitt.* In the same

year the same Francis as crowner of Bute was served heir to his father James Jamesoun in

the 5 marklands of Kilmorie-moir, 2^ marklands of Keirfairne, and 2^ marklands of Kilmorie-

Chappeltoun.
5

The lands of Nether Kilmore, rented in 1449 and 1450, as we have seen, at 4, 13s. 4d. (or

perhaps more correctly at 33s. 4d.) were in 1506 granted by King James IV. to Robert Stewart

the occupier in heritage.
6 In 1531 Robert Stewart granted to his brother Ninian 31 shilling-

lands and a pennylatod of Nether Kilmory, for payment of the ferme fixed by the King's charter

to the islanders of Bute, and in the same year King James V. confirmed the grant.
7 In 1541

Ninian Stewart granted to his kinsman William Stewart the same lands of Nethir Kilmoir,

in exchange for the 4 marklands of Largabrachtane, for payment of the ferme fixed by the

King's charter to the tenants of Bute.8 In the same year King James V, confirmed the

grant.
9 In 1546 William Stewart of Cogoch, the son of the deceased James Stewart

df Gilquhattane, with the consent of Jonet Cunnyburgh his wife, sold to Ninian Stewart

of Largabrechtane 31 shillinglands and 1 pennyland of Nethir Kilmory, of which in 1547

Queen Mary granted Ninian a charter.10 In 1557 the same queen granted to Donald

M'Gillespek M'Neill and Margaret Stewart his wife a crown charter of the lands of Nethir

Kilmorie, of the old extent of 2^ marks, which had been sold to them by Ninian Stewart

of Kilcatten.11

In 1419 Robert Duke of Albany Regent of Scotland granted to John Stewart sheriff of Bute,

and to Janet Semple his wife, the daughter of John Semple of Elliotstoune, the lands of Barrone

(now known as Upper Barrone and Barrone Park), to be held ward of the Prince and Steward

of Scotland.12 Of the five marklands of Barrone the fourth part was between 1445 and 1450

held by John Scott the King's ranger.
13

During that period there was remitted to him yearly

out of the fermes of the fourth part of Ban-one the sum of 16s. 8d. as part payment of his fee

as ranger, and 23s. 4d. were paid to him by the chamberlain in full complement of that fee.
14

Of the bear due as grassum from the lands which he held there were remitted to the same John

1 Lib. Coll. Nost. Dom., p. 205. 9
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxviii. nn. 225, 226. Reg. Sec.

J Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 300. Sig., vol. xv. fol. 49.

3 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxv. no. 194. 10
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxx. no. 85. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

* Retours. vol. xx. fol. 80.

6 Retours. u
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxix. fol. 20.

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 300. 12 Bute Inventory.
7 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxiv. no. 122. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

13 Compota Camerar., vol. iii. pp. 419, 436, 447, 467,

vol. ix. fol. 53. 484, 500.

8 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxviii. nn. 225, 226. Reg. Sec. u Compota Camerar., vol. iii. pp. 419, 436, 447, 467,

Sig., vol. xv. fol. 49. 484, 500.



HOTHEBAY.] PAROCHIALES. 231

Scott yearly during the same period, by the special favour of the King (James II.) and the

consideration of the auditors, 1 boll and 1 firlot ; and of the marts exigible from the lands yearly

one mart. 1 Laurone (perhaps Barrone) was in 1498 included by King James IV. in a confir

mation of a grant of 20 lands in Bute made in his minority to David Lyndesay, the nephew of

Alexander Lyndesay of Dunrod, and to Eufame Stewart his wife.* In 1506, when that King

granted the crown lands of Bute in heritage to the tenants, of the 5 marklands of Barrone he

gave to Gilcrist Makwerich 22s. 3d., to Gilcrist Makwerich the younger 11s. 5d., to Archibald

Stewart 16s. 8d., and to Gilcrist Makconoche 16s. 8d.3 In 1513 Gilcrist Macmorich of Beallelon

granted to James Stewart the 22 shillinglands and 2 pennylands of Beallelon lying among the

5 marklands of Berroun in the lordship of Bute, to be held of the King and his successors as

Stewards of Scotland for yearly payment of 18s. 10d., 6 firlots bear, 6 firlots oats, and 1 of

a '

lardnar-mart,' at the terms observed by the other inhabitants.4 In 1519 Gilcrist Macmorich

of Achamor granted to James Stewart the 11 shillinglands and 1^ pennyland of Achamor, lying

among the lands of Berroun, to be held of the King as Steward for payment yearly of 9s. 5d.,

3^ firlots of bear, 3 firlots of oats, and of a ' lardnar-mart' at the terms observed in Bute.5

In 1533 both these grants were confirmed by King James V.6 In 1554 John Stewart of

Ballelone and Achemore sold to James Stewart sheriff of Bute and Arane the lands of Ballelone

and Achemore in Bute of the old extent of 33s. 4d., and the sale was followed in the same year

by a crown charter of Queen Mary.
7 In 1561 James Stewart resigned the lands of Barrone,

which Queen Mary then granted to him in liferent, and to his son and heir John Stewart in

heritage.
8

In 1400 King James III. granted to John the Steward of Bute the lands of Ardmaleish and

Grenan, with 10 yearly out of the feu duties of Bute.9 In 1490 Ninian Stewart sheriff of

Bute was served heir to his father James in the same lands together with the sheriffship.
10 In

1539 James Stewart sheriff of Bute was served heir to his father Ninian in the same lands and

office.
11 In 1561 Sir James Stewart sheriff of Bute (apparently the James of 1539) resigned the

lands of Ardmoleis and Grenane, with the mill, multures, and usual '

knaifschippis,' which Queen

Mary then granted anew to him in liferent, and to his son and heir apparent John Stewart in

heritage.
12 In 1566 the sheriff again resigned the same lands and mill, with the whole astricted

multures, which were then granted (or confirmed) by Queen Mary to the same John Stewart

his son. 13 In 1590 the same lands were resigned by John Stewart sheriff of Bute, to whom

they were then granted anew by King James VI. along with the patronage of the parish of

Rothesay.
14

1 Compota Camerar., vol. iii. pp. 424, 426, 438, 440,
7 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxi. no. 40. Bute Inventory.

449, 451, 469, 471, 488, 489, 502, 503. 8 Rec. Sec. Sig., vol. xxx. fol. 60.
2
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 370. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

9 Bute Inventory,
vol. i. fol. 67. w Bute Inventory.

3
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 300. Bute Inventory.

4
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxv. no. 60. Bute Inventory.

ia Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxx. fol. 60. Bute Inventory.
5 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxv. no. 60. Bute Inventory.

13 Bute Inventory.
6
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxv. no. 60. > Bute Inventory.
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The 40 shillinglands of Scarale, or the Skarellis, appear in record, as we have seen, in 1449,

1450, and I486. 1 In 1506 King James IV. granted them in heritage to Richard Banachtyne
who then held them as tenant.2 In 1530 Alexander Bannachtyne of Scarell, with the consent of

his ' wife apparent' Isobel Spens, granted the 40 shillinglands of Scarell to John Bannachtyne

of Stwk, for yearly payment to the King as Steward of 40s. in silver, 3 bolls of bear, and

9s. as his part of one mart. 3 In 1534 the grant was confirmed by King James V.4 In 1541

a charter is witnessed by John Bannachtyne of Scarall.5 In 1605 John Bannatyne was served

heir to his great-grandfather William Bannatyne of Drummalunt in the lands of Skarrell of the

old extent of 40s. 6

In 1475 King James III., as tutor and governor of his firstborn son James Duke of Roithzay,

Earl of Carrie, Lord of Cunnynghame, and Steward of Scotland, granted to Robert of Bannach

tyne the son of Ninian Bannachtyne of Camys, with remainder in succession to his brothers

Alexander and Walter and their heirs, and to his own heirs whomsoever bearing his surname

and arms, and with reservation of the liferent to Ninian, and of the terce to his wife if he should

marry, the lands of Atyngerar (Achynhervy ?), Ardrossigelle (Ardroscadale), Cuarfanenbeg called

le Maise, Cuarfanen, Camys (Easter Kames), and Kylmacolmoc, in the sheriffdom of Bute.7

In 1491, Niniane Bannachtyne of Camys having sued his mother-in-law Agnes Necouwale (or

M'Connell) for having taken from him ' ane pailzoun, a brew caldrone of xvij gallonis, ane

maskinfat, and ane clareschaw, and certane stuff and insicht of househald,' belonging to him as

heir to his deceased father Thomlyne of Bannachtyne, and for refusing to uphold her third of

a mill, and for the loss and expenses which he had thereby sustained, and the defendant not

having appeared in court, the Lords of Council assigned to Niniane the 15th day of June following

to prove his charge and the value of the goods and expenses.
8 In the same year the Lords

decreed that Ninian Bannatyn had unlawfully occupied two marklands of the Camys, 20 shilling-

lands lying in the burgh of Rosay, and a half markland in the burgh of Ranfrew, which belonged

to Agnes of the His, the wife of the deceased Thomas Bannathyn, as part of her terce of her

deceased husband's lands, and ordained that Niniane should refund to her the value of the profits

of the lands during his occupancy, that value to be proved before the sheriff, and that she should

enjoy the lands as her terce during her lifetime.9 The lords further ordained that Agnes should

pay the expenses of the nine witnesses summoned by her, namely, 6s. 8d. to each of the nine,

Cristy Lawmond, Alexander M'Bair, Gilnef M'Ewin, Duncan Barone, Johne Dominik M'Bair,

Donald Johnestone Sinkatyr, Gillaspy M'Nele, Morice M'Nele, and Johne Gillaspy,
' becaus the

said witnes was producit be the said Agnes, and gart thaim travell, and hir summondis was

vnderstand of nane avale.'10 The same Agnes was further sentenced to pay to Niniane of

Bannathyn, the son and heir of Thomas,
' for a palzeoun five crouns, for a maskyn fat 24s., for

a clerschew 20s., for her third part of the biging of a myln twa merkis,' all which goods belonged

1 Compota Camerar., vol. iii. pp. 482, 496. Reg. Mag. 6 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxviii. no. 204. * Retours.

Sig., lib. vii. no. 120. 7 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. vii. no. 358.
2
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 300. 8 Acta Dom. Cone., pp. 172, 173.

3
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxv. no. 124. 9 Acta Dom. Cone., p. 203.

* Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxv. no. 124. > Acta Dom. Cone., p. 203.
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to Ninian as heir, and of which mill, built by Ninian, Agnes had the third part, and also to pay

6s. 8d. as the expenses of three witnesses, Findlaw M'Nele, Symon M'Wat, and Gillain M'Ewin.1

By the charter of King James IV. in 1506 one third of Achintarve was given in heritage to

James Stewart, and the other two thirds were granted to Archibald Makgillespy.
2 In 1530 and

1532 Ninian Bannachtyne of Kamys appears in record. 3 In 1552 John Stewart of Brigga-

dilknok and Achecunterio sold to Donald Makgillespik Maknele his land of Achecunterie of the

old extent of one mark, and in 1553 Queen Mary gave to Donald a crown charter of it.* In

1623 Hector Bannatyne was served heir to his father Ninian Bannatyne fear of Games in the

12 raarklands of Ardroskitillis, 8 marklands of Atrix, 5 marklands of Glenmoiris, 6 marklands of

Kilbryd, 7 marklands of Kilmacolmak, and 3 marklands of Kames, together of the extent

of 55, 6s. 8d.5

In 1506 or 1507 King James IV. as Steward of Scotland granted anew in heritage to Donald

Spens the 9 marklands of Camys (Wester Kames), and the 9 marklands of Kerslak (or Knerslak),

which Donald had resigned.
6 In 1616 there appears in record Ninian. Spence of Wester Camys,

the heir of his great-grandfather's father (abavus) Donald Spens of Wester Camys.
7 In 1670

Margaret Grahame was served heir to her mother Margaret Carnegie the wife of William

Grahame burgess of Edinburgh, and to her maternal aunt Jonet Carnegie, in the 12 lands

of Kneslages, Edinmoir, Auchiltir, and Wester Kames with the mill, which belonged to Hector

Bellenden of Kames.8

The 40 shillinglands of Knersa (or Knaslagwerardy), entered in the accounts of the cham

berlain of Bute in 1449 and 1450,
9 do not appear to have been included in any of the above

grants, unless in that of 1670. In 1506 King James IV. granted the lands of Knaslagwerardy

in heritage to John Stewart who then held them as tenant. 10 In 1552 Alexander Stewart was

served heir to his father John in the lands of Kneslag.
11 In 1658 Sir James Stewart of Kirktoun,

sheriff of Buit, was served heir to his father Sir John Stewart of Kirktoun, also sheriff of Buit,

in the 40 shillinglands of Kneslagurarthie.
12

Schenlont, or Schalewont, of the extent of 4 marklands, was in 1496 leased by King James IV.

to Alexander Bannachten the son of the deceased William Bannachten.13 In 1506 the same

king granted the lands of Schanland to Donald Banachtyne who then held them as tenant. 14

In 1498 Dunanland-Makgelmiehaul, one of the four divisions of the crown lands of Downan-

lont, was included in the 20 lands in Bute granted by King James IV. to David Lyndesay and

Eufame his wife.15 In 1506 King James IV. granted in heritage to John Makwerich the half of

1 Acta Dom. Cone., p. 204. 7 Retours. 8 Retours.

Beg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 300. * See above, p. 22f>.

3 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxv. no. 124. Reg. Sec. Sig.,
10

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 300.

vol. ix. fol. 111. " Bute Inventory.
* Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxi. no. 83. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

ia Retours.

vol. xxv. fol. 54. "
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. i. fol. 14.

5 Retours. 1*
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 300.

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 273. Reg. Sec. Sig.,
1S Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 3?0. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol.

vol. iii. fol. 80. i. fol. 67. See p. 231.
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Nether Dunallirde ; to Muldony Makgillemichell the half of Dunallirde-Makgillemichell ; to

Finlay Makcaill a third of Dunallirde, to Gildow Makintare another third, and to Finlay

Makgillemichell the remaining third ; to Alexander Banachtyne the lands of Ovir Dunallirde ; to

Ninian Stewart sheriff of Bute, and Jonet Dunlop his wife, the other half of Nether Dunallirde,

the other half of Dunallirde-Gillemechell, and all the lands of Largilyane ; and to Malcolm

Makconaehy the lands of Kyngawane.
1 In 1533 and 1541 Archibald Stewart of Largayan

appears in record.2 In 1544 Queen Mary granted to Colin Campbell of Ardkinglas the escheat

of the goods belonging to the deceased Archibald Stewart of Largayan.
3 In 1546 the same

queen granted to the same Colin the 46s. 8d. lands of Largeane, the 20s. lands of Candgawane,

the 20s. lands of Downald-Macmurricht, and the 20s. lands of Downald-Macmychaell, all which

formerly belonged in feu-ferme to Archibald Stewart of Largeane, and were in the Queen's

hands by reason of escheat for his treasonable going beyond the realm with Mathew late Earl of

Leuinax, who was a rebel and at horn, to the kingdom of England, remaining there, giving

advice and assistance to the Earl and the Queen's enemies of England, and abiding with them

within the realm of Scotland for the destruction of the same and of the lieges by fire, homicide,

and robbery, committed within the bounds of Ergile, Bute, and Aran.* In 1554 charters are

witnessed by Archibald Stewart of Largyan.
5 In 1559 Archibald Stewart of Largaan and

Dunalonthis sold to Fynlay Makvirrartie the lands of Nethir Dunanlott and Dunanlott-Gille-

michell, of the old extent of 40s.6 In 1562 and 1565 Queen Mary confirmed the lands to

Fynlay Makvirrartie.7 In 1567 Ninian Bannatyne of Kaimes granted Dunalunt to Ronald

Bannatyne his son. 8 In 1575 John M'Kaill was served heir to his granduncle's son Gilnow

M'Kaill in the third part of Ballecaule of the old extent of 13s. 4d., and in 1615 Gilbert

Mactyre portioner of Ballicail was served heir portioner to his father Gilbert in one markland

old extent of Ballicail apparently two of the thirds of Dunallirde granted to persons of these

surnames in 1506.9 In 1602 John Bannatyne was served heir to his grandfather John

Bannatyne of Dunawlunt in the lands of Dunawlunt of the old extent of 40 shillings, and

in 1605 he was served heir in the lands of Skarell, as above stated, to his great-grandfather

William Bannatyne of Drummalunt. 10 In 1618 Francis Jamesoun crowner of Bute was

served heir to his father James Jamesoun in the lands of Dunnalunt-Ballicurrie (Downald

Macmurricht ?) of the old extent of 20 shillings.
11 In 1658 Sir James Stewart of Kirktoun

sheriff of Buit was served heir to his father Sir John Stewart of Kirktoun sheriff of Buit in

the 40 shillinglands of Dunalunt and others.12

1
Reg. Mag. Sip., lib. xiv. nn. 300, 301. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

6 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxii. no. 49?. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

vol. iii. fol. 95. vol. xxxii. fol. llfi.

2 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxv. no. 60; lib. xxviii. no. 7 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxii. no. 497- Reg. Sec. Sig.,

204. vol. xxxii. fol. 116.

3 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xviii. fol. 113. b Bute Inventory.
4 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxix. no. 379. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

9 Retours.

vol. xx. fol. 41. 10 Retonrs.
5 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxi. nn. 40, 47.

" Retours. 12 Retours.
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In 1506 King James IV. granted the 3 marklands of Barmor in liferent to Eufame Kelso the

widow of Angus Glas, and in heritage to John Glas the younger.
1 At the same time he granted

in heritage to Niel Jaraesoun the half of Barnauld, to Alexander Glas the other half, and to

John Glas the lands of Kerioressack. 2 In 1517 John Glass was served heir to John Glass

(the relationship is not stated) in the lands of Kirrycrusach.
3 In 1547 Alexander Glas sold to

lloliert Stewart his lands of Bernauld, of the old extent of 23s. 4d., to be held of the Queen as

Stewardess of Scotland, and the sale was followed by a crown charter from Mary Queen of

Scots. 4 In 1557 John M'Came was served heir to his father Niel M'Came in the 23s. 4d. lands

of BarnaUl.5 In 1564 William Glass was served heir to his father John in the lands of Ardinho,

Kirrycrusach, and Barmore.6 In 1601 Andrew M'Kame was served heir to his brother John

M'Kame of Barnald in the lands of Barnauld.7 In the same year James Glas was served heir to

his uncle Robert Glas of Askoge in the lands of Kerechrisok of the old extent of 3 marks 6s. 8d.8

In 1658 Sir James Stewart of Kirktoun was served heir to his father Sir John in the 46s. 8d.

lands of Kirricoosache.9

The crown lands of Cuven, Cowane, or Queane (now Quien), were by the grant of 1506

divided heritably between Donald Makcany and Gilnew Makilwedy in the respective proportions

of lls. l$d. and 22s. 2d. 10 In 1529 Ninian Stewart sheriff of Bute granted in liferent to his

wife Elizabeth Blair, and in heritage to her son Robert Stewart, the 22s. 2d. hinds of Queane.
11

In the same year the grant was confirmed by King James V.12

In 1506 King James IV. granted the half of the crown lands of Scalpsy in heritage to the

tenant John Makilkerane, and the other half to the tenant Robert Stewart.13 At the same time

he granted two thirds of Ardscalpsay to the same John Makilkerane, and the remaining third to

John Makkay.
14 In 1563 or previously John Makgilcharane of Ardscalpsay granted to James

Stewart, the son of William Stewart of Ambrismor, the south half of Scalpsay, of the old extent

of 23s. 4d.15 In 1563 Queen Mary confirmed the grant.
16

In 1506 King James IV. granted in heritage to William Stewart the lands of Largobrachtan,

to John Jamesoun the lands of M'Kenauch, to Archibald Banachtyne the half of Cogach, and to

John Banachtyne the other half of the same. 17 In 1532 King James V. granted to Niniane

Bannatyne of Kamys all the goods of the deceased Alexander Bannatyne in Cogach.
18 In the

same year Archibald Bannatyne granted the half of Cogach to Ninian Stewart of Kildavanan. 19

In 1541 William Stewart of Largabrachtane granted to his kinsman Ninian Stewart his four

marklands of Largabrachtane in exchange for the 31s. Id. lands of Nethir Kilmoir, for yearly

1

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. iii. fol. 69. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxiv. no. 120. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

xiv. no. 300. vol. ix. fol. 53.
3
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 300. Bute Inventory.

12
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxiv. no. 120. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

3 Bute Inventory. vol. ix. fol. 53.
* Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxi. fol. 8. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. 1S

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 300.

xxx. no. 150. i*
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 300.

' Rotours. Bute Inventory.
"

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxxi. fol. 75.
'' Bute Inventory. ^ Retours. 16 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxxi. fol. 75.
* Retours. 9 Retours. 17 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 300. Bute Inventory.

] "
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 300. " Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. ix. fol. 111. I9 Bute Inventory.
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payment to the crown of 53s. 4d., 4 bolls of bear, and four-fifths of a ' lardnare-mart' or 4

shillings in lieu of it.
1 In 1546 Ninian Stewart granted the half of Cogach to William Stewart

and his wife Janet Cuningburgh.
2 In the same year a charter is witnessed by Ninian Stewart

of Largabrechtan.
3 In 1547 he appears in record along with William Stewart in Cogech the son

of the deceased James Stewart of Gilquhattane.
4 In the same year Kobert Makkamy (Jamesoun ?)

of Maknaucht (or Manach) sold his 31s. ld. lands of Manach to Ninian Stewart of Largobrech-

tane, to whom in the same year they were confirmed by a charter of Queen Mary. In 1548

Ninian Stewart was seised in the lands of Largivrechtan and Maknock. 6 In 1556 Ninian

Stewart of Kildauanane sold to James Stewart, the son of John Stewart in Litill Kilchattane,

his lands of Manauch (or Maknacht), of the old extent of 2 marks, and the sale was followed

in 1557 by a crown charter from Queen Mary.
7 In 1658 Sir James Stewart of Kirktoun was

served heir to his father Sir John in the 30s. 4d. lands of Cogache.
8

The crown lands of Stuk, of the extent of 53s. 4d., were in 1506 granted in heritage by King

James IV. in equal parts to the tenants John Spens and John Banachtyne.
9 In 1530 and 1534

John Bannachtyne of Stwk appears again in record. 10

In 1506 King James IV. granted the 20 shillinglands of Lapennycale (or Lepinquhaill) in

heritage to Ferquhard Makneill. 11 In 1512 Ferquhard Maknele of Leupenchail granted in heri

tage to his son Donald Maknele the same 20s. lands of Lapenchaill, for paying yearly to the

crown 18s. in silver, 6 firlots of oats, and 4s. 6d. for his part of a mart, at the same terms as the

other inhabitants. 12 In 1531 King James V. confirmed the grant.
13 In 1555 Ferquhard Macneill

was served heir to his father Donald in the lands of Lenihall.14

In 1506 King James IV. granted the two marklands of Clonshamerag in heritage to

Robert Stewart. 15 In 1533 Robert Stewart of Killecroy granted to his brother James Stewart

the same two marklands of Clansamrak, to be held of the King as Steward for the feu-ferme

fixed by his charter to the islanders of Bute, 16 In the same year King James V. confirmed the

grant.
17

In 1506 King James IV. granted the half of the 4 lands of Drumacloy in heritage to

Alexander Banachtyne, and the other half to Alexander Banachtyne and John Stewart. 18 In

1517 Robert Stewart of Drumcly granted to David Stewart his kinsman 20s. of Drumcly, for

yearly payment to the King as Steward of 18s. in silver, 6 firlots of bear, 6 firlots of oats,

and 4s. 6d. as his share of one mart, with the usual services.
19 In 1541 David Stewart of

1 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxviii. nn. 225, 226. Reg. Sec. 10
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxv. no. 124.

Sig., vol. xv. fol. 49. n
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 300.

2 Bute Inventory.
12

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxiv. no. 123. Reg. Sec. Sig.,
3 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxii. no. 195. vol. ix. fol. 53. Bute Inventory.
4
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xx. fol. 80. u Bute Inventory.

5
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxx. no. 244. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

u Bute Inventory.
vol. xxi. fol. 58. ld Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 300.

6 Bute Inventory.
16

Reg. Mag. Sig.. lib. xxv. no. 60.

7 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxii. no. ltW. Reg. Sec. Sig.,
17 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxv. no. 60.

vol. xxix. fol. 20. Bute Inventory.
18

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 300.
8 Retours. 19

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxviii. no. 204. Reg. Sec. Sig.,
9
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 300. vol. xv. fol. 81.
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Drumcly sold the same lands to Robert Stewart of Auibristnore. 1 In the same year Robert

Stewart of Drumcly granted to John Kelso the same 20s. lands of Drumcly in exchange for the

25s. lands of Birgadillovyne.
2 In the same year these several grants were confirmed by King

James V. 8

In 1 506 King James IV. granted in heritage to Alexander Stewart the lands of Kilquhonlik,

to Donald Spens the lands of Escragane, to David Stewart the lands of Auchawolik, to Ferquhard

Makneill the half of Clakinbey (Glaknabechy) and Kilmechell, to William Banachtyne the other

half of Clakinbey, and to John Makgylquhinnych the lands of Cawuach, all entered "among the

crown lands in the accounts of 1449 and 1450.* At the same time the same king granted in

heritage to Ewin Makkymme the half of Lepinquhillis, to John Makkyinme the other half of the

same, to Donald Makkane the lands of Row, to Morice Maknachtane the lands of Bronoch, and

to Donald Makewin the lands of Boloquhreg.
5 In 1540 Archibald Makgowne Makalexander

sold to John Lawmont of Inuerin the lands of Roweintraw, of the old extent of 25 shillings,

paying yearly to the crown 25 shillings, 7 firlots of bear, 1 boll of grain, and one third of

a mart, and King James V. in the same year granted to John Lawmont a charter of the land.'

In 1547 Donald Macneill granted the half of Glecknabae to Ninian Eannatyne of Kames. 7

In 1560 John Lament of Inverin granted to Archibald Lamont of Stielag in liferent, and to

John Lamont his son in heritage, the 25 shilling]ands of Row, for yearly payment of the feu

duty to the King as Prince and Steward of Scotland, and of a yearly rent of 4 at the usual

terms to the granter.
8 In 1609 Farquhard M'Kymmie was served heir to his father Archibald

M'Kymmie of Levinchulling in the lands of Levinchulling of the old extent of 40 shillings.
9 In

1616 Ninian Spence of Wester Camys was served heir to his grandfather's grandfather Donald

Spens of Wester Camys in the two marklands of Iskcragan.
10

The island of Inchmarnoch has been already mentioned as the site of a chapel or monastery.
11

The lands were of the extent of 5, and in the seventeenth century belonged first to John Stewart

of Ardinho, and afterwards to a family named Carnegie, from whom they were in 1670 inherited

in the female line by Margaret Graharne the daughter of William Graham burgess of Edinburgh.
12

Rothesay, the only market town in the parish, was in 1400 erected a royal burgh by King
Robert III. 13 By his charter the limits assigned to the burgh, or perhaps more correctly to its

exclusive privilege of trade, are,
' on tlie land all the lands on the west side of the lands of Ascog

and Kerrycrusoch (the east boundary) to the burn of Barnald the south boundary ; along the

loch or lake called Lochfad or Longloich, the lands of Chapelton, Ballieloan, Meikle Barrone,

Eskechraggan, Acholter, Cranslagmorie, and Easter Kames, on the west and north west ; and by
the sea on the north and on the sea, beginning from the island of Pladda on the south, turning

1

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxviii. no. 204. Reg. Sec. Sig.,
*
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 300.

vol. xv. no. 81. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxvi. no. 393. Reg. Sec. Sig.,
2
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxviii. no. 204. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xiii. fbl. 83.

vol. xv. no. 81 ; vol. xiv. no. 74. 7 Bute Inventory.
8 Bute Inventory.

3
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxviii. no. 204. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

9 Retours. I0 Retours.

vol. xv. no. 81
; vol. xiv. no. 74. n See above, p. 223. 1J Retonrs.

4
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 300. 13

Municipal Corporation Reports.
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thence to the west by the kyles and straits between Arran and Kintyre, Argyle, and Bute, and

Loch Riddan, to Clockstane, comprehending therein all the Kyles of Bute, and Lochstryne on

the north ; and from the foresaid Clockstane to the foresaid island of Pladda, comprehending

therein the station of Cumray, the station of Fairleg, the station of Halligo, and the island

in Roraine otherwise called Hemolathe Dan.' 1 In 1449 and 1450, as above stated, the royal

fermes of the burgh (which was exempted from the payment of marts) amounted yearly to 6.
2

In 1491 twenty shillinglands in the burgh of Eosay formed a part of the terce of Agnes

M'Connell the widow of Thomas Bannathyn.
3 In 1501 Fergus Jamieson crowner of But

resigned in the hands of Finlay MacChaell, one of the bailies of the burgh of Rothissay, two

shillings of yearly revenue arising from two roods of land lying within the burgh and its

freedom, between the lands of Morice M'Ewin on the south side and the lands of the lords

of Kelisland on the north side ; after which the said Findlay gave seisin in the same two roods

to the extent of two shillings yearly to William Browne subprior of the convent of the Friars

Preachers of Glasgow, to be held for their prayers and suffrages for ever.4 In 1502 Duncan

Mackellar, as procurator for Donald Maclowe, resigned in the hands of Morice M'Ewin one of

the bailies an annual revenue of two shillings arising from a tenement lying within the freedom

of the burgh of Rothisay, between the lands of Robert Steward on the east side and the common

street on the west side ; after which the said Morice gave seisin of the revenue to the same

William Browne, to be held by the Friars on the same terms as the former.3 To these two

deeds of seisin the seal of the burgh was appended.
6 In 1503 Archibald Macgilchallum resigned

in the hands of Finlay Macfaill bailie a yearly revenue of 12 pence arising from his house or

tenement lying in the burgh of Rosay
' between the common vennel on both sides of the same ;'

after which the bailie gave seisin of the same by hesp and stapill to the same William Browne

subprior of the convent of the Friars Preachers.7 The seisin is witnessed by John Gray, John

Makvicar, and Malcolm Makcarmych, bailies, and by Eduard Fergussoun sergeant.
8 In 1503 it

was ordained by the Scottish parliament that the ' air* of Bute and Arane, Knapdale, Kyntyr,

and Mekill Cumray, should be held at Ar or at Rothissay as the King pleased.
9 In 1511, 1513,

1517, 1519, 1529, 1533, 1541, and 1554, charters are given by various persons at Rothissay,

and in 1529 and 1533 two of these charters are respectively witnessed by Donald Spens and

Archibald Gray burgesses.
10 In 1512 the inhabitants of the town of Rosay, along with those of

Bute and Cumray, had a remission from the Regent John Duke of Albany for all past crimes

1
Municipal Corporation Reports.

' The jurisdiction
2 Compota Camerar., vol. iii. pp. 482, 497.

of the magistrates extends over the whole land terri- 3 Acta Dom. Cone., p. 203. See above, p. 232.

tory of the burgh as fixed by the charters. The ma- 4 Lib. Coll. Nost. Dom., p. 205.

gistrates also exercised under the charter of confirma- 6 Lib. Coll. Nost. Dom., pp. 205, 206.

tion and novodamus (1584, see post) a maritime juris-
6 Lib. Coll. Nost. Dom., pp. 205, 206.

diction over the whole coast of the shire of Bute and 7 Lib. Coll. Nost Dom., pp. 207, 208.

adjacent lochs within the limits therein described and 8 Lib. Coll. Nost. Dom., p. 208.

above mentioned. But this has been discontinued since 9 Acta Parl. Scot., vol. ii. pp. 241, 249.

22d June 1820, being the date of a decree pronounced 10 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xvii. no. 12
; lib. xxiv. no. 120 ;

by the Court of Session against the lawfulness of this lib. xxv. nn. 60, 121 ;
lib. xxviii. nn. 204, 225, 226 ;

lib.

jurisdiction, in an action of declarator at the instance xxxi. no. 40.

of the magistrates against the officers of state.' Ibid.
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except the four points of the crown. 1 In 1527 William Master of Buthven and five others had

u remission from King James V. for burning the ' town of Bute/ 2 In 1584 King James VI. con

firmed the burgh charter granted in 1400 by King Robert III.8 By these charters power is

given to hold a weekly market and two yearly fairs, one on the 22d of July, and the other on the

23d of October, each to last for the space of eight days.* There are three yearly fairs held in

Rothesay, namely, on the first Wednesday of May, the third Wednesday of July, and the last

Wednesday of October, the first of which is styled Saint Brux day or Brux day fair.5

The only village in the parish is Port Bannatyne at the head of Kames Bay.
6

The mill of Rothesay, locally situated within the burgh, was originally called 'the King's

mill,' and Avas the mill to which the lands of Bute were generally thirled.7 Before the year

1480 the mill of Bute belonged to James Stewart.8 In that year James Stewart had deceased,

and, the yearly rent and ferine of the mill being claimed on the one hand by John Lord Dernele

on the ground that the King had granted him the ward of James Stewart's heir, and on the

other hand by Marion the widow of the deceased Colin Campbell on the ground of an express

agreement between her and Lord Dernele, the Lords of Council assigned to Marion the 14th day
of March following to prove that agreement.

9 In 1522, at the instance of King James V. and

his farmers of the mill of Rothesay, the Lords of the Session gave decreet against the inhabitants

of Rothesay and of the King's lands of Bute for the one and twentieth peck as abstracted

multures. 10 In 1527 King James V. granted to Patrick Colquhone and Elizabeth Coluile his

wife the mill of Bute, with the lands and astricted multure, for yearly payment of 13 marks, in

augmentation of the King's rental by one mark. 11 In 1535 Patrick Culquhone of Pernonthe

and Elizabeth Colvile his wife sold to Colin Campbell of Ardkinglas and Matilda Montgomery
his wife, and their heirs male, with remainder to Colin's heirs whomsoever, the same mill and

multure, to be held of the King for the same yearly payment of 13 marks, the sale being

followed by a crown charter from King James V.ia In 1549 the mill of Bute was included

in a 19 years' lease of the chamberlainship of Bute granted by Queen Mary to James Stewart

sheriff of Bute.13 In 1552 the same queen confirmed the mill and multure to Colin Campbell

of Ardkinglas and Matilda Montgomery his wife. 14 In 1563 Ardkinglas granted the mill to

Donald Campbell his brother's son. 15 In 1565 the same queen granted to Archibald Stewart for

five years her mill of the town of Rothissay, with the mill -land and other pertinents, for yearly

payment of 10, 12s. 4d. Scots. 16 In 1587 the mill was resigned by John Stewart sheriff of

Bute, and granted to him anew by King James VI. 17 In 1616, by a contract between John

1

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. iv. fol. 188. n
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxiv. no. 222. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

-
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. vii. p. 53. vol. vi. fol. 71 j vol. vii. fol. 81. Bute Inventory.

;1

Municipal Corporation Reports.
ia Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxv. no. 269 ; lib. xxxii. no. 662.

4
Municipal Corporation Reports. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. x. fol. 83. Bute Inventory.

5 New Stat. Ace. See above, p. 223, note 2. u
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxx. no. 2G6. Reg. Sec. Sig..

K New Stat. Ace. voL xxiii. foL 41.
7 Bute Inventory. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxii. no. 662. Reg. Sec. Sig.,
8 Acta Dom. Cone., p. 48. vol. xxv. fol. 16. Bute Inventory.

J5 Bute Inventory.
9 Acta Dom. Cone., p. 48. M Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxxii. fol. 133. Bute Inventory.
10 Bute Inventory. a Bute Inventory.
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Stewart sheriff of Bute and Hector Bannatyne of Kaimes, the sheriff agreed that the tenants of

Druniachloy, Achawillig, Kildavanan, Lenihall, Glecknabae, Lenihalline, Kilmichell, Kneslag-

voraty, and Kneslagloan, then thirled to the mill of Rothesay, should go to the mill of Atrick

during Hector's lifetime Hector ratified the thirlage of these lands to that mill and both

parties agreed to appoint by mutual consent a miller, who should be accountable to the sheriff

for the multures of the lands in question, and to Kaimes for the multures of his own lands. 1

In 1658 Sir James Stewart of Kirktoun sheriff of Buit was served heir to Sir John his father in

the mill of Rothesay in the burgh of Rothesay, with the multures of the burgh, of the extent

of 24 bolls of oatmeal with 3s. 4d. in augmentation.
2

The castle of Rothsay, lying on the north side of the town, consists of a circular court with

four round towers of great strength and of unknown antiquity, and of a more modern building

erected on the north east between two of the towers by King Robert II. or III., the whole

surrounded with a moat. 3 It appears in record in the year 1228, when Olave prince of Skye,

accompanied by Haco Ospac a Norwegian prince, came from Norway to Bute, and laid siege to

the principal fortress of the island, where Haco Ospac was killed by a stone thrown from the

wall.4 In 1263, during the expedition of King Haco, the Norwegians reduced a fortress in

Bute, which, though not named, was most probably the castle of Rothesay.
5 In 1296 Alexander

Earl of Meneteth was warden of the castle of Rothesey under King Edward I., who ordered the

men of James the Steward in Both and Rothesey to assist him with their galleys and other vessels. 6

In 1313 the castle was taken by King Robert Bruce.7 In 1334 the keys of the castle were given

up to Edward Balliol at Renfrew, but soon afterwards, while Dougal Campbel of Lochow and

Robert the Steward of Scotland were in Cowaill, the Steward's men, styled Brandani, took pri

soner John Gilbertson captain of the castle, who on being presented to the Steward did homage
and surrendered it.

8 In 1367 Robert the Steward dates a charter at the castle of Roythysay.
9

In 1398 David, the eldest son of King Robert III., was created Duke of Rothesay, a title which

is still held under another patent by the Prince of Wales. 10 In 1404 several charters of King
Robert III. are given at his castle of Rothesai or Rosaye.

11 He died there in 1406. 12 About

the same period the castle is mentioned by the Scotch chroniclers as ' a beautiful and impreg

nable royal castle/ 13 From 1445 to 1450 the castle of Bute was the occasional residence of King
James II., and the usual residence of the constable of Bute.14 In 1445 the expenses claimed by

Niel Jamieson chamberlain of Bute, as disbursed by him from the crown rents of the island, and

1 Bute Inventory.
8 Extracta e Var. Cron. Scocie, p. 165.

2 Retours. 9
Regist. de Passelet, p. 33.

3 Martin's Western Isles, pp. 214, 215. Pennant, vol. 10 Ford. Scot., lib. xv. c. 4. Memorial prefixed to

ii. p. 163. New Stat. Ace. Drawings by James Skene, Bute Inventory.

Esq. Regist. de Passelet, pp. 82, 371, 3/2.
4 Chronicle of Man and the Isles. Memoir prefixed

12 Buchanani Historia, lib. x. c. 15. Hist. Not. of

to Bute Inventory, which dates the siege in 1226, and Clangregor, p. 40. Chronicle of P^ortergill. The Chro-

says the castle was taken, and that a knight who was nicies give the date 1405, but in this instance as in

captured paid 300 marks of gold as a ransom. various others they are known to be in error.
3 Haco's Expedition, pp. 62, 63. 13 Forduni Scotichronicon, lib. i. c. 6

; lib. ii. c. 10.
6 Rotnli Scotiae, vol. i. pp. 31, 32. Ext. e Var. Cron. Scocie, pp. 8, 9.

7 Forduni Scotichronicon, lib. xii. c. 18. u Compota Camerar., vol. iii. pp. 417-504.
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relating chiefly to the maintenance of the constabulary and the King's household expenses either

in Bute or elsewhere, were as follow: To two chaplains officiating in the castle of Bute and

in the chapel of Saint Bride without the castle, infeft of old, and receiving yearly of the fermes

of Bute, 12, 5s. 4d. ; to the constable of the castle aa his yearly fee, 3, 6s. 8d. ; to the porter

as yearly fee, 40s. ; to the granitar yearly, 40s. ; to two watchmen (vigililnu) yearly, 13s. 4d. ;

to the keeper of the island of Litill Cumbray yearly, 20s. ; to the chamberlain of Bute and Arane

yearly, 7 ; to the porter, granitar, two watches, and the keeper of Cumbray, 5 chalders of

meal at 32s. per chalder, 8 ; to John Stewart sheriff of Bute, as his yearly fee fixed by a

charter of King Robert II., 16, 13s. 4d. ; to John Scott the King's ranger as part of his fee,

allowed to the chamberlain out of the fermes of the fourth part of the land of Barrone let to the

said John, 6s. 8d. ; to the same John Scott as payment in full of his fee for one year, 23s. 4d.
;

to John Stewart sheriff of Bute for keeping the castle of Rothsai for a year, 40 ; to Ewin the

King's ranger yearly, 40s. ; allowed to the chamberlain from the. fermes of the land of Scowlag-

more by the King's gift made to Cristin Leche, 3, 6s. 8d. ; allowed to the chamberlain for

payment made to Finlay of Spens the constable by favour of the King and auditors, 23s. 4d. ;

to Alexander of Name comptroller, for the expenses of the King's household, 7, 13s. 4d. ; to

the same for the same, 20, 13s. 4d, ;
to the same Alexander, by liverance of Sir Niel the

chaplain of the chapel of Saint Bride in Bute, 10 ; to Robert Spens quarrier of slates (lucratori

tegularum lapidearum) for 13,000 slates and their carriage to the sea and towards Dunbretane

for the repairing of the castle, 11, 10s. ; for payment or allowance made to the husbandmen of

the isle of Bute for 32 ' mailmartis' taken from them in 1444, and delivered to Thomas Bulle

steward of the King's household, at 5s. each, 8 ; for driving these marts from Arnele to

Striuelyne, the whole expense, 20s. ; to the husbandmen of Bute for 33 marts taken from them

for the King's use in 1445, and delivered to Alexander of Name comptroller, at 5s. each, 8, 5s. ;

for driving them from Arnele to Edinburgh, whole expense, 24s. 1 The whole disbursement,

including the expenses connected with Arran, amounted to 195, 4s. 4d., and there remained

due by the chamberlain 50, Is. 4d. ; but from that sum he claimed the following deductions :

For 13 dozen of cod (mullonum) bought for the King's use and delivered to the King's

steward, 26s. ; for outlay incurred in conveying them from Arane to Dunbretane, namely,

freightage (naulum) of a boat or galley, and expenses of the boatmen, namely, nine men who

sailed the galley for 20 days, 4, 10s. ; for salt, the rent of a house in Dunbretane, the salting

and carriage of the cod from Dunbretane to Striuelyne, 20s. ; and for 12 cods delivered

to Robert of Calentare, 2s.2 For the years 1446, 1447, 1448, 1449, and 1450, the expenses

claimed by the chamberlain were nearly the same, the chief differences being the following : To

the constable of the castle in 1447, in complement of his yearly fee of 5, of which 2^ marks

yearly had been due for 5 years, 8, 6s. 8d. as yearly fee in each of the years 1448, 1449, and

1450, 5 ; to Alexander of Name comptroller, for the expenses of the King's household, in 1446

15 and 9, 5s., and for the expenses of Martin in the King's affairs, 9s. in 1447 40 and

1 Compota Camerar., vol. iii. pp. 417-421.
* Compota Camera*-., vol. iii. p. 421.
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10; to Kobert of Levingston comptroller in 1448 30, 10, and 5 in 1449, 36 and 40;

and to Alexander Naper comptroller in 1450, 50 and 8 ; to Alexander of Narn comptroller,

for the expenses of the King's household, in 1446 the price of 2 chalders 6 bolls of the grassum

barley of Bute sold by the chamberlain, 11, 10s in 1447 the price of 9 chalders, 36 in

1448 the price of 2 chalders, 8 and for 2 chalders bought from the comptroller, 8 ; for pay
ment to the husbandmen of Bute in 1446 for 31 marts at 5s. each, 7, 15s., and driving from

Arnele to Torwod, 20s. in 1447, 33 marts, 8, 5s. and driving from Bute to Stirling, 20s

in 1448, 39 marts from the husbandmen of Bute and Arane, 9, 15s., and driving from Bute and

Arane to Striuelyn, 20s. in 1449, 40 'malemartis' delivered to Robert of Levingston comp
troller, 10, and driving from Bute and Arane to the Torwod, 20s. and in 1450, 37 ' male-

martis' delivered to Alexander Naper comptroller, 9, 5s., and driving as before, 20s. 1 In 1445

the chamberlain accounts as follows for the allowances made to various persons of the grassum

barley of Bute : Delivered to Robert of Calentare, keeper of the castle of Dunbrettane, by the

King's command, 4 chalders ; to Sir William of Edmondston of Collodin by the King's command,
4 chalders ; the grassum barley of Scowlagmore remitted by the King to Cristin Leche for the

year, 5 bolls; allowed to the chamberlain as his fee for the islands of Bute and Arane, affirmed

on his oath, 1 chalder 8 bolls; allowed to him as the fee of the ferries (pro feodo passagiorum)
between Bute and Cowale for the year, which he is ordered not to pay in future, 1 boll ; to

John Scott the King's ranger, remitted by the favour of the King and the consideration of the

auditors, of bear due from the land which he held at ferme, 1 boll 1 firlot ; remitted to Sir Niel

chaplain of the chapel of Saint Bride near the castle of Bute, who transacted business for the

King at divers times, 1 boll.2 The chief differences between this account and the accounts for the

following years to 1450 are as follow: In 1446 to Robert of Calentare 7 chalders to Sir

William of Edmondston 6 chalders to Martin Waxmakare the king's servitor, for his expenses in

doing the King's business in the parts of Bute, 2 bolls and to Thomas Douglas, of the King's

gift and the consideration of the auditors 2 bolls
;

in 1448 to Robert of Calentare 7 chalders or

32 ; in 1449 to Robert of Calentare 11 chalders 2 bolls at 4 per chalder, and to the chamber

lain 1 chalder for 4 ; and in 1450 to Patrick Lord Grahame keeper of the castle of Dunbertane

5 chalders delivered to Robert Boyd of Kilmernok by the King's command 5 chalders at 3

each, 15 and sold to Alexander Naper 1 chalder at 4s. per boll, 3, 4s.3 From 1445 to 1450

the chamberlain accounts as follows for the ' mailmartis' of Bute of those years and for the arrears

of past years : In 1445 delivered to Sir Thomas Bully steward of the King's household, for the

expenses of the same, 32 marts to Robert Narn steward of the King's household, for the same,

33 remitted to Cristin Leche, of marts due for the lands of Scowlagmore, 1 mart allowed to

the chamberlain as the fee of the constable of Bute, 2 marts the mailmartis of the land of

Kellislowpe in the hands of the constable, by the King's favour, 1^ mart to the chamberlain as

his fee, 2 marts to the porter of the castle, 1 mart to the chamberlain, of the King's gift and

the consideration of the auditors, 1 mart and to John Scott the King's ranger, of the King's

1 Compota Camerar., vol. iii. pp. 434, 437, 446, 447,
2 Compota Camerar., vol. iii. p. 423.

448, 449, 466, 467, 469, 484, 486, 499, 500. 3 Compota Camerar., vol. iii. pp. 438, 468, 487, 500-502.
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favour, 1 mart ;
in 1446 to Alexander Narn, for the expenses of the King's household, of marts

received from the husbandmen of Bute, 31 ; in 1447 to the same Alexander for the same purpose,

33 ;
in 1448 to Robert of Levingston comptroller, for the same purpose, 39 ; in 1449 to the

same Robert, for the King's expenses, 40 ; and in 1450 to Alexander Naper, for the same

purpose, 37 marts ; the other entries being in general the same as in 1445, with the sole differ

ence that in 1447 there were allowed to the chamberlain 7^ marts as the complement of the fee

due to the constable of Bute for 5 years.
1 In 1469 the castle of Rothesay was annexed to the

patrimony of the Prince of Scotland in connexion with the lordship of Bute.2 In 1475 among
the crimes charged against John Lord of the Isles, who in that year was attainted, was included

the treasonable besieging of the castle of Roithissay.
3 In 1489 King James IV. granted to llugh

Lord Montgumry for life the keeping of the castle of Rothissay in the lordship of Bute, with

power to make substitutes, and assigned him as his salary 40 marks yearly.
4 In 1498 the same

king appointed Ninian Stewart sheriff of Bute captain and warden of the castle of Rothissay,

with power to make constables, and granted him 40 marks yearly from the fermes of the lordship

of Bute, with all the other profits belonging to the castle.3 In 1499 the same king dates a

charter at Rothissay in Bute.6 In 1513 King James V. issued money to Lord Evandale for

repairing the castle of Rothesay for the King's residence, and after the death of that king in

1542 Lord Evandale was accused of not accounting for 3000 crowns ' destined to reform the

castle and place of Rothesay.
7 In 1515 Colin Earl of Ergile and others had a remission from

the Regent John Duke of Albany for all crimes except treason, and specially their ravages com

mitted on the lordship of Bute, the castle of Rothesay, and the tenants and inhabitants of the

same.8 In 1527 William Master of Ruthwen and five others had a remission from King James

V. for treasonably besieging the castle of Rothissay and burning the town of Bute.9 In 1549,

when Queen Mary granted the chamberlainship of Bute to the sheriff James Stewart, she

authorised him and his heirs to make certain yearly deductions from their account, among which

were, as before stated, 6, 13s. 4d, to be paid to the two chaplains in the castle of Rothissa, and

26, 13s. 4d. to themselves as keepers of the castle. 10 In 1561 James Stewart resigned 'the

keiping and captanrie (prefectura et custodia)' of the castle, and Queen Mary then granted it to

him anew in liferent, and to his son and apparent heir John Stewart in heritage, with the usual

yearly revenue of 40 marks from the lands and fermes of Bute for the keeping of the castle and

the salaries of the keepers.
11 Two officers in the College of Heralds are named Rothesay Herald

and Bute Pursuivant, but the date of their creation is unknown.12

Besides the castle of Rothesay the parish contains Kames Castle, a tower ascribed to the

fourteenth century, the ancient seat of the Bannatynes of Kames Wester Kames castle, a small

1

Compota Camerar., vol. iii. pp. 425, 426, 439, 440, Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 616.

450, 451, 470, 471, 489, 503. 7 Memorial prefixed to Bute Inventory.
2 Acta Parl. Scot., vol. ii. p. 187.

8
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. v. foL 31. See above, p. 227.

3 Acta Parl. Scot., vol. ii. p. 109. 9 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. vii. fol. 63.
4
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xii. no. 115. 10 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxx. no. 265. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

5
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 632. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol.xxiii.fol.41. " Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxx. fol. 60.

vol. i. fol. 108. Bute Inventory.
u Memorial prefixed to Bute Inventory.
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ruinous tower, the seat of the Spences and Kilmorie castle, a ruin, the seat of the Jamiesons

crowners of Bute.1

Martin about the year 1700 mentions two forts ' on the west side of Rothsay,' named

Dunowle (probably Dunagoil in Kingarth) and Dunallin.2

In the choir of Saint Mary's church there are various ancient monuments, one of which,

bearing the royal arms of Scotland, is supposed to have been erected to the memory of King

Robert III.3

KILBRIDE.

Aran 4 Arram 5 Ecclesia Sancte Brigide
6 Saint Briged Kirk 7

Kylbrid
8 Kilbride.9

(Map, No. 3.)

THE island of Arran is described in 1549 as * ane grate isle, full of grate mountains and forrests,

good for hunting, with pairt of woods, extending in lenthe from the Kyle of Arran to Castle

Dounan southwart to twenty-four myles, and from the Kyle of Drumdouin to the Ness of Kil

bride sixteen myles of breadthe, inhabit onlie at the sea coasts/ 10 Of this island the parish of

Kilbride includes the eastern portion, being separated from the parish of Kilmory by a continued

range of hills, and extending from the Cock of Arran (a high isolated mass of rock) on the north

to the farm of Dippen on the south.11 The interior is in general mountainous, presenting

much interesting scenery, especially in Glensannox, Glenrosa, Glensheraig, and Glencloy,

and attaining in the conical summit of Goatfell (or Ben-Ghaoil, the mountain of the winds) the

height of 2840 feet above the sea.12 The coast is bold, rocky, and varied, and is indented by

two fine bays, Brodick and Lamlash, the latter of which is almost landlocked by Holy Island, a

rocky cone nearly 1000 feet in height.
13

About the year 1294 a charter of Alexander of Hyle is witnessed by Marice the vicar of Aran,

probably of Kilbride.14 In 1326 Sir Benedict was rector of Arram. 15 In 1357 John of Meneteth,

1 New Stat. Ace. 2 Martin's Western Isles, p. 215. 7 A. D. 13901406. Robertson's Index, p. 145, no.

3 Notes by John Mackinlay, Esq. Trans, of Soc. of 23.

Ant of Scotland, vol. iii.
8 A. D. 1526. Kilmicliael Charters.

* Circa A. D. 1294. Regist. de Passelet, p. 129. There 9 A. D. 1549. Monro's Description of the Western

appears to be no record to show whether the whole Isles. Circa A. D. 1700. Martin's Western Isles,

island of Arran at any period formed but one parish, p. 225.

or which chnrch, after its division into two, may have 10 Monro's Description of the Western Isles,

been termed the church of Arran. That name is here ]1 New Stat. Ace. Anderson's Guide, p. 3/8.

appropriated to Kilbride chiefly on the ground of its 12 New Stat. Ace. Anderson's Guide, pp. 377, 3?H.

vicinity to the royal castle of Brodick. Lord of the Isles, canto iv.

5 A. D. 1326. Compota Camerar., vol. i. p. 2. I3 New Stat. Ace. Anderson's Guide, pp. 377-379-
6 A. D. 1357. Reg. Mag. Sig., p. 34. Robertson's u

Regist. de Passelet, p. 129.

Index, p. 75, no. 86. 15 Compota Camerar., vol. i. p. 2.



KILBHIDE.] PAROCHIALES. 245

lord of Arane and Knapdale, granted, and King David II. confirmed to the monks of Kylvynnyne
the advowson of the church of Saint Bride in the island of Arane, with its chapels and pertinents.

1

Between 1390 and 1406 the grant was confirmed by King Robert HI.2 How it passed from the

monks is not known, but in 1503 the advowson of the same church was probably granted by

King James IV. to James Lord Hamiltoun with the earldom of Arane, and in 1540 it was con

firmed by King James V. to James Earl of Aran. 8 In 1526 a seisin of the lands of Kylmychel
is witnessed by Robert Tait parish clerk of Kylbrid in Aren.* In 1549 Kilbride is mentioned

by Archdeacon Monro as one of the two parish churches of Arran. 5 In 1561 the teinds of

Arran belonged to the bishop of the Isles. In 1609 James Marquis of Hammiltoun was served

heir to his uncle James Earl of Arrane in the advowson of the churches of the earldom. 7 In

1625 James Marquis of Hammiltoun was served heir to his father James in the advowson of

the same churches.8

The church appears to have stood originally on the north-west shore of Lamlash bay, probably
on the spot marked by Blaeu as Mark-na-heglish.

9 The present church, built in 1773, stands at

the south end of the village of Lamlash or Kilbride, on the west shore of the bay.
10

There was a chapel at South Sannox dedicated to Saint Michael, a rude image of whom is

built into the wall of the cemetery, which is still used. 11 There was another at Kilmichael in

Glencloy, the remains of which were removed only a few years ago.
12 A third stood in Glenash-

dale near Whiting bay, and its cemetery, in the graves of which have been found ancient silver

coins, still exists. 13

The Holy Island, variously named Helantinlaysche, Almeslach, Molas, Molaasa, and Lamlash,

and supposed to be the Melansey or Melagsey to which Haco King of Norway sailed after his

defeat at Largs, is famed for a cave bearing a Runic inscription, and traditionally said to have

been the residence of a saint named Molingus, Maeljos, or Molios. 1* This cave, elevated about

25 feet above the present level of the sea, its inscription, a shelf of rock within it called the saint's

bed, a large flat stone near it called his table, and his well celebrated for its healing virtues, are

still shown, while the Baul Muluy (the stone globe of Saint Molingus) a smooth green stone

about the size of a goose's egg, which was believed to have the virtue of curing diseases and of

procuring victory for the Macdonalds (whose chaplain the saint is said to have been), has now

disappeared.
15 The saint is said to have officiated alternately at Lamlash and at Shisken (in

Kilmory), and to have died at the latter, where his grave is still shown. 16

1

Reg. Mag. Sig., p. 34. Robertson's Index, p. 49,
" New Stat Ace. Excursions to Arran, pp. 106, 107.

n. 1
; p. 75, no. 86. "

Pennant, vol. ii. p. 185. New Stat. Ace. Ex<-ur-
3 Robertson's Index, p. 145, no. 23. sions to Arran, p. 106.
3
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. ii. fol. 102; vol. xiv. fol. 23. 13 Excursions to Arran, p. 107.

Keg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxvii. no. 124. " Haco's Expedition, pp. 108, 109. Forduni Scoti-
* Kilmichael Charters. chronicon, lib. ii. c. 10. Ext. e Var. Croii. Scocie, p. 8.
*
Description of the Western Isles. Monro's Description of the Western Isles. Martins

6 ColL de Reb. Alb. p. 4. Western Islands, p. 225. Pennant, vol. ii. p. 188. New
7 Retours. Stat. Ace. Excursions to Arran, p. 166.
8 Retours. Jj Pennant, vol. ii. p. 188. New Stat. Ace. Excur-
9 Blackwood's Map. Blaeu. sions to Arran, p. 165.
10 New Stat Ace. Pennant, vol. ii. pp. 182, 184.
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, In the same island Archdeacon Monro places
' a monastery of friars/ which he says was

founded by John Lord of the Isles, and in 1549 was decayed.
1 It seems to be the same that is

styled by Pennant the ruins of the chapel of Saint Maeljos, and stood about a mile north from the

cave of the saint, but with its cemetery was entirely removed about the year 1835. 2

The early history of Arran (in Norse '

Hersey') till the period of King Haco's expedition in

1263 is nearly the same as that of Bute.3 In that year the Norwegian king bestowed Arran on

a chief named Margad, and after his defeat at Largs lay some nights with his fleet near the

island.* In 1266 it was with the rest of the isles ceded to Scotland by his successor King

Magnus.
5 It does not appear with Bute among the lands of the sheriffdom of Kentyr erected by

King John Balliol in 1292, but about the year 1306 was in the hands of the English, although

for a time it afforded a refuge to King Robert Bruce. 6 In 1326 that king again resided in Aran,

and in the accounts of his chamberlain for that year there is entered the sum of 2s. paid to six

men for passing thither with a ship to the King.
7 In 1329 his chamberlain accounts for 47 marts

received from Ingeram of Colchone of the stock (instaurum) of Aran, counting four '
stirkis'

for one mart. 8 In 1353 and 1357 John of Meneteth was lord of Arane and Knapdall, and patron

of the churches of Arane.9 In 1366 the Steward of Scotland held lands in Arane, which with

his lands in Bute, Cowal, Knapdale, and the Cumbrays, were of the old extent of 1000.10 In

1433 John lord of Monteith held lands in Arran. 11 From 1445 to 1450 the crown rents of

Arane are stated by the King's chamberlain at 56, 18s. 8d. yearly, the grassum barley of Arane

at 3 chalders 1 boll 2 firlots, and the ' mailmartis' at 17 (in 1449 and 1450, 18) ,
12 The fermes

and grassum of the several crown lands in Kilbride during the same period were as follow :

Knokankelle, 26s. 8d. and 5 bolls ; Achaharne, 53s. 4d. and 3 bolls ; Ardlavenys, 40s. and 2 bolls ;

Monymor, 40s. and 2 bolls
; Pennycrosche, 46s. 8d. ; Lettirnagananach, 40s. ; Blarbeg, 20s. ;

Blarmor, 33s. 4d. and 2 bolls ; Dubroach, 26s. 8d. and 2 bolls
; Margenegless, 13s. 4d. and 1

boll; Clachellane, 33s. 4d. and 2 bolls; Terquhullane, 33s. 4d. and 2 bolls; Scallabedal,

26s. 8d. and 2 bolls ; Mase and Knowach, 33s. 4d. and 2 bolls ; Glenormadill, 26s. 8d. and 2

bolls ; Bradewik, 20s. and 1 boll 2 firlots ; Glenservaig, 40s. and 3 bolls ; Cranscheaunt, 33s. 4d.

and 2 bolls ; Glenrossy, 40s. and 2 bolls ; Knokane, Pennycastel, Eawnager, and Coreknokdow,

5.13 In 1445 there were allowed to the chamberlain 2 chalders 2 bolls 2 firlots, and in each of

the years 1446 and 1447, 2 chalders 2 firlots of the whole grassum of Arane, which had been laid

waste by
' cursed invaders' from Knapdale and Kintire.14 During the same years the chamber

lain claimed deduction for the whole fermes of the following lands, almost all of which were waste,

namely Glensvag, Glenrossy, Braithwik, Terrquhilane, Dowbrooch, Blaremore, Margyncheglys,

1 Description of the Western Isles. 9
Argyle Inventory. Reg. Mag. Sig., p. 34. Rob.

2
Pennant, vol. ii. p. 188. New Stat. Ace. Index, p. 49, no. 1 ; p. 75, no. 86.

3 See ROTHESAY, pp. 224, 225, and Gregory's High- 10 Acta Parl. Scot., vol. i. p. 142.

lands and Isles, pp. 14, 17, 19. Worsaae's Danes, p. 277-
u

Argyle Charters.
4 Haco's Expedition, pp. 108-113. 12 Compota Camerar., vol. iii. pp. 418, 423, 425, 433,
5 See ROTHESAY, p. 225. 437, 439, 445, 448, 450, 465, 468, 4JO, 484, 487, 488, 498,
6 Acta Parl. Scot., vol. i. p. 91. The Bras (Spalding 501, 503.

Club), xxxiii-xxxvi. 7 Compota Camerar., vol. i. p. 7-
13 Compota Camerar., vol. iii. pp. 483, 497, 498.

8 Compota Camerar., vol. i. p. 82. M Compota Camerar., vol. iii. pp. 424, 438, 449.
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Clachillane, Blarebog, Monymore, Ardlavynnis, Knokankelze, and Ormysdill ; of the ferraes of

Cranschant, which was waste, for one term 16s. 8d. ; and of the fermes of Achacharn, of which

one markland was waste, yearly 13s. 4d. x In 1452 King James II. granted to the canons of

Glasgow the whole crown rents of Arane and other lands in payment of the sum of 800 marks

which they had lent to him out of the offerings of their church in the time of indulgences.
3 In

1455 the island of Arran was laid waste by Donald Balloch of Isla, acting under John Lord of

the Isles in the interest of the forfeited Earl of Douglas.
3 In 1469 the lordship of Arran was

annexed to the patrimony of the Prince of Scotland.* In 1473 William Haket of Beilsice was

appointed by King James III. his clerk of justiciary within Bute and Arane.5 In 1475 among
the crimes for which John Earl of Ross was attainted were his depredations committed on the lands

of Bute and Arane, and his slaughter of the King's lieges inhabiting them.6 In 1488 King

James IV. granted to Hugh Lord Montgomery the lands of Arane with the office of bailie, and

in 1489 the office of justiciar within the bounds of that lordship.
7 In 1503 the same king

granted to James Lord Hamiltoun the lands and earldom of Arane, the office of 'justry' within

the bounds of the island, and power to grant remissions, except for treason.8 In 1540 King

James V. granted to James Earl of Arran the nonentry and other dues of the lands and earldom

of Arrane, which had been in the King's hands since the decease of the last possessor.
9 In the

same year he confirmed to the same earl the same lands and earldom, with the advowson of

the churches and chapels, for a yearly reddendo of one silver penny at Whitsunday.
10 In 1542

James Earl of Arran resigned the lands and earldom, which King James V. then granted to him

anew in liferent, and to his son and heir apparent James Hamiltoun in heritage, with remainder

to the Earl's brother Gawin, to David Hamiltoun of Brunchill, to Andrew Hamiltoun of Newtoun,

to John Hamiltoun of Caudor, to Gawin Hamiltoun of Orbestone, and to the nearest heirs whom

soever of the Earl bearing the arms and surname of Hamiltoun.11 In 1544 the island of Arran

was plundered by Matthew Earl of Lennox in his expedition against the west coast in league with

the English.
12 In 1546 Master Hugh Guthre had a remission under the privy seal of Queen

Mary for his treasonable assistance given to the English in burning the islands of Bute and

Arrane. 13 In 1565 the island was again ravaged by the English under the Earl of Sussex. 14 In

1609 James Marquis of Hammiltoun, Earl of Arrane, Lord Aven and Aberbrothok, was served

heir to his uncle James Earl of Arrane in the lands and earldom of Arrane, with the advowson

of the churches, then annexed to the barony of Hammiltoun, of the old extent of 60. 15 In 1625

James Marquis of Hammiltoun, Earl of Arranc and Cambridge, Lord Even and Innerdaill, was

served heir in the same lands and earldom to his father James Marquis of Hammiltoun. 16

1
Corapota Camerar., vol. iii. pp. 421, 422, 435, 436,

9
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xiv. fol. 16.

447.
>

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxvii. no. 124. Reg. Sec. Sig.,
3 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. iv. no. 268. vol. xiv. no. 23.
3
Gregory's Highlands and Isles, p. 44. n

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xvi. fol. 69.
4 Acta Parl. Scot., vol. ii. p. 187.

I2
Gregory's Highlands and Isles, p. 164.

5 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. vii. no. 232. '

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xix. fol. 65.
6 Acta Parl. Scot., vol. ii. p. 109. u

Gregory's Highlands and Isles, p. 198.
7
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xii. nn. 60, 116. 15 Retours.

8
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. ii. ff. 102, 132. 16 Retours.
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The family of Maclouis or Fullarton held the lands of Kilmichael and the crownership of Arran

in heritage early in the fourteenth century, one of that surname who adhered to the fortunes of

King Robert Bruce having received a grant of them from that king.
1 In 1391 King Robert III.

granted to Fergus of Foulertoun of Arane the land of Erqwhonnyne in the lordship of Arane and

sheriffdom of Bute, of the old extent of two marks sterling yearly, for yearly payment of one

penny of silver in name of blench ferme at the King's castle of Brethwic on the feast of Pentecost.2

In 1400 the same king confirmed to John of Foulertoun, the son and heir of the deceased

Ferchard (apparently the same as Fergus), the lands of Killemichel in the bailiary of Aran,

together with the office of crowner of that bailiary, which belonged to Ferchard in heritage, for

the usual services. 8 In 1427 or 1428 King James I. confirmed the charter of 1400 4 In 1472

John Makclow (or Makclowy) resigned the 2^- marklands of Kihnichell and GHenklowy in the

lordship of Arane, with the office of crowner of the lordship and island, which King James III.

then granted to James Stewart of Auchingovne.
5 In 1511 the two marklands of Kilmecbell with

the crownership of Arane, and the two marklands of Forland or Irachonane, were resigned with

reservation of the liferent by Alan Fowlartoun or Maclowe, and were granted by James Earl of

Arane in heritage to Fergus Fowlartoune the son and heir of Alan. 6 In 1523 the same earl

granted a precept of seisin of the four raarklands old extent of Kylmychell and Quhytfoirland in

the earldom of Aran, and of the office of crowner of the same, in favour of Alexander, the

nephew and heir of the deceased Alan Maklowe who died seised in the same at the faith and

peace of the King.
7 In 1526 Alexander Macloue of Kylmychel, crowner of the isle of Aren,

gave seisin of the two marklands of Kylmychel for life to Margaret Tait in her virginity and

the heirs to be begotten in conjunct infeftment between them, with remainder to his own heirs

whomsoever, and also of the profits of the third part of the crownership for life.
8 In 1563 James

Hamfltoun the son and heir apparent of James Duke of Chaltellarault, with the consent of his

father, granted anew to Alan Makcloy, the son and heir apparent of Alexander M'Cloy, the two

marklands of Kilmechell and the two marklands old extent of Quhitforland in the isle of Arane

and sheriffdom of Bute, with the office of crowner, all which he had resigned, reserving the

liferent of all the lands and of the crownership to Alexander, and the terce of Quhytfairland to

Margaret Tait his wife, if she survived him.9 About the year 1572 King James VI. confirmed

the charter of Killemichel granted in 1400 by King Robert III. 10 In 1590 James Earl of Arane,

with the consent of his brother John Lord Hamiltoun, admitted James (or Allan)
' Lard M'Clowy'

as kindly tenant for life of the 26s. 8d. lands of Scalpaden, the 40s. lands of Mais and Braidwick,

the 26s. 8d. lands of Glennormadell, and the 40s. lands of Glensherwik, in the earldom of Arane

1 Kilmichael Charters. Pennant ed. 1790, vol. i.
2 Kilmichael Charter;?,

pp. 197, 211. Lord of the Isles, note, canto vi. The 3 Kilmichael Charters.

Kilmichael charters are in the possession of Captain
* Kilmichael Charters.

Archibald Fullarton of Kilmichael, the lineal descen- 5 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. vii. no. 273.

dant of the first Maclouis. The charter of Bruce has 6 Kilmichael Charters,

been lost, but the confirmation by King Robert III. 7 Kilmichael Charters,

proves the heritable possession of the lands by the 8 Kilmichael Charters,

family at a date considerably earlier than 1400. ' Kilmichael Charters. 10 Kilmichael Charters.
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and sheriffdoin of Bute, for payment of the usual mails and services, and on condition that he

should not transgress the statutes made by the Earl, his captains, and his bailies. 1 Martin about

the year 1700 observes that Macklouis of Kirkmichael was said to be the most ancient family

in Arran, and that the head of it was one of the King's coroners, his perquisites being a firlot

of oats and a lamb from every village (town?) in the island. 2

The lands of Corrigills, and the Tenpennylands (including the three Largis, the two

Keskedelis, Glenasdasdale, and Clachlane, in Kilbride, and some lands in Kilmory), are old pos

sessions of the Stewarts of Bute. In the year 1400 King Robert III. granted to John the

Steward sheriff of Bute the lands of Corrigills and 10 marks from the lands of Arran.3 In 1405

the same king, with consent of his son James the Steward of Scotland, granted to his natural

son John Stewart of Ardgowan the lands called the Tenpennyland in the isle of Arran, in

exchange for certain other lands.4 In 1433 John lord of Monteith granted to Sir Duncan

Campbell of Lochaw the pennyland of Clachilan, and the lands of Kilbryde, Blairmore, and

others in the island of Arran. 5 From 1445 to 1450 Clachellane and Blannor, as we have seen,

appear in the King's rental as respectively of the extent of 33s. 4d.6 In 1490 Ninian Stewart

sheriff of Bute was served heir to his father James in the lands of Corrigills.
7 In 1494 John

Stewart of Ardgowane was sued before the Lords of Council, at the instance of King James IV.

and Master John Stewart parson of Kirkkynner, for intromitting with the lands called the

Tenpennyland in Arane.8 The Lords, after hearing the case on the 26th of June, continued it

till the 8th of October of the same year, that more witnesses might be summoned.9 In 1503,

in exchange for the lands of Ballachsheane and Auchinquharne in Perth, John Stewart of Ard-

gowaue granted to Ninian Stewart sheriff of Bute the lands called the Tenpennylandis in the

island of Arane, of the old extent of 40. 10 In the same year the exchange was confirmed by

King James IV. 11 In 1539 James Stewart was served heir to his father Ninian Stewart sheriff

of Bute in the Tenpennylands and the lands of Corrigills, of the extent of 43, 6s. 8d.12 In 1544

James Stewart sheriff of Bute paid to John Stewart (not designated) 40 marks as the remainder

of a sum secured by wadset upon the lands of Kiscadale. 13 In 1549 the same James Stewart

sheriff of Bute, who had been summoned before parliament for certain crimes of treason, and for

assisting the English in 1544 in burning Bute, Arran, and Dunoon, sold to James Earl of Arrane

and Regent of Scotland in liferent, and to his eldest son and apparent heir James Hammiltoun in

heritage, all his lands, rents, and fishings, which he held in Arran, except Corrigills, free of all

burdens, reserving the office of sheriff; for which the Regent agreed to pay 4000 marks, of which

1 Kilmichael Charters. 9 Ada Dom. Cone., p. 340.
3 Western Islands, pp. 223, 224. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 5?0. Reg. Sec. Sig.,
Bute Inventory. vol. ii. fol. 130. Breadalbane Charters. Bnte Inven-

4 Bute Inventory. tory.
5
Argyle Inventory. n Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. siii. nn. 570, 571. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

> See above, p. -J4<;. vol. ii. fol. 130.
7 Bute Inventory. ia Bute Inventory.
8 Acta Dom. Cone., p. 339. " Bute Inventory.

VOL. II. 2 I
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3000 were to be paid immediately, and the rest within a year after infeftraent to find caution for

the payment, or infeft the sheriff in a yearly rent of 100 marks from the lands till they were

redeemed to have him infeft in the 10 lands of Cumbray, and the chamberlainship of the

same and to reconcile him to the sheriff of Argyle.
1 In the same year Queen Mary confirmed

the lands to the Earl of Arran, but the sheriff protested that he had been compelled by fear of

his life and a summons for treason to sell the Tenpennyland that whatever he did in the

matter should not prejudice himself or his heirs and that the Earl of Arran had caused the

Earl of Argyle to take his lands from him by force, and had charged him with treason. 2 In the

same year by a contract bearing that the Earl of Arran was bound to forfeit the sheriff of Bute,

and to infeft James Macdonald of Dunivaig in the sheriff's lands in Arran, and that, because

that could not be done, the Earl had bought the lands the Earl of Argyle became bound to

Macdonald to induce the Earl of Arran to take a reasonable composition for the lands, and, should

the Regent not agree, to infeft Macdonald in as much good land elsewhere, he making the Earl

of Argyle assignee to the Regent's lands.3 In 1556 James M'Onele (Macdonald) of Dounawik

resigned to James Earl of Arran all right which he had to the bailiary of the Tenpennyland, and

to any lands in Arrane, except the 5 lands of Corriglis and Cleuchtlanis which belonged to his

wife Agnes Campbell.
4 In 1561 James Stewart sheriff of Bute resigned the lands of Corregelleis

to Queen Mary, who then granted them anew to him in liferent, and to his son and apparent heir

John Stewart in heritage.
5 In 1563 the same lands, of the old extent of 5 marks, formerly be

longing to James Stewart sheriff of Bute, were apprised in favour of Hugh Nesbit for the sum of

300 marks, and of 15 marks as sheriff's fee.6 In 1571 the Tenpennylands were forfeited by the

Duke of Chatelherault, and granted by King James VI. to Archibald Stewart of Largizean.
7

In 1590 the lands of Corrigills were resigned by John Stewart sheriff of Bute, and granted to

him anew by King James VI.8 In 1609 James Marquis of Hammiltoun, Earl of Arrane, was

served heir in the Tenpennyland to James Earl of Arrane his uncle.9

The crown lands of Knokan, Pennycastel, Rawnegarre, Correknokdow, Cranschant, and

Knokankelle (with Glastre in Kilmorie), were from 1445 to 1450 held by the keeper of the

castle of Brodick. 10 In 1445 and 1446 there was remitted yearly to William Stewart then keeper

the sum of 5 of the fermes of Knokan, Pennycastel, Rawnegarre, and Correknokdow, and in

each of the four following years the sum of 8, 6s. 8d. of the fermes of these and the other lands

which he held as keeper.
11 In 1445 there were remitted to the same William, for his service and

by the consideration of the auditors, five of the marts due from his lands ; in 1447 two marts ;

and in each of the years 1448, 1449, and 1450 two marts and a half. 12 In 1447 and 1448 there

1 Bute Inventory. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxx. no. 376.
7
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xl. fol. 15. Bnte Inventory.

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxiii. fol. 43. 8 Bute Inventory.
2 Bute Inventory. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxx. no. 376.

9 Retours,

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxiii, fol. 43. 10 Compota Camerar., vol. iii. pp. 419-503.
3 Bute Inventory.

n Compota Camerar., vol. iii. pp. 419, 434, 435, 447,
4 Coll. de Reb. Alb., p. 88. 448, 467, 484, 500.

6
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxx. fol. 60. Bute Inventory.

ia Compota Camerar., vol. iii. pp. 425, 426, 451, 4?1,
6
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxxi. fol. 131. 489, 503.
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were remitted to him yearly of the grassum barley of Cranschant 2 bolls and 2 firlots, in 1448 of

the grassum of Knokenekclle 5 bolls, and in each of the years 1449 and 1450 of the grassum of

Cranschaunt and Knocankelle 7 bolls. 1

There are villages at Lamlash and at Brodick on the bays of the same names, and a

yearly fair at each, namely, at Lamlash in the beginning of winter, and at Brodick in the

last week of June. 2

Brodick (of old Brathwik) castle, a huge irregular pile of building, apparently the work of

various periods, is described about the year 1306 as ' ane stith castell of stane/ 3 At that time it

was hold by the English under Sir John the Hastingis.
4 Sir James of Douglas, having left King

Robert Bruce in the island of Rachrin, and having landed in Arran and placed his men in ambush

near the castle, attacked a party who had just landed with a supply of provisions, and forced them

and others who had come from the castle to their relief to retreat to that stronghold, which it

appears he then made no attempt to take. 5 Soon afterwards King Robert arrived in Arran, and

the castle is supposed to have been taken either before his arrival by his adherents, or after it by
himself. 6 It appears again in record, as we have seen, in the year 1391.7 About the year

1400 Fordun mentions Brethwik as one of two royal castles in the island of Arrane.8 From

1445 to 1450 William Stewart was keeper of the castle of Brathwic, and as keeper held certain

lands in Arran.9 His yearly salary for the keeping of the castle, as stated in the chamberlain's

account for 1445 and 1466, was 20. 10 About the year 1455 the castle was destroyed by the

islesmen under Donald Balloch of Isla.11 In 1488 King James IV. granted to Hugh Lord

Montguinry the lands of Arane with the keeping of the old place and castle of Bradewik in

Arane. 12 In 1526 George Tait was captain of Aren (apparently of Brodick castle).
13 In 1528

Fergus M'Dowell of Frewche and others were obliged to find caution for appearing to

answer for the burning and destruction of the same castle and place.
14 In 1544 during the

expedition of the Earl of Lennox the castle of Brodick was rased to the ground.
15 It appears

to be the same as Braizay mentioned by Archdeacon Monro in 1549 as belonging to the Earl

of Arran. 16 About the year 1700 it is described as a building of four stories with a tower

of still greater height, surrounded by a wall two stories high, and defended on the south and

west by a moat, and on the other sides by the steepness of the ascent. 17 The tower, a high

quadrangle of red sandstone, which appears to have been built by Oliver Cromwell, has been

modernised, and is still inhabited. 18

1 Compota Camerar., vol. iii. pp. 449, 469, 488, 502. 10 Compota Camerar., vol. iii. pp. 419, 434.

2 New Stat. Ace. Anderson's Guide, p. 379.
u

Gregory's Highlands and Isles, p. 44. Pennant,
5 Drawings by James Skene, Esq. The Brus(Spald- vol. ii. p. 172.

12 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xii. no. GO.

ing Club), xxxi. 12.
* u Kilmichael Charters.

* The Brus, xxxii. * The Bras, xxxi. \\.vii. w Pitcairn's Crim. Trials, vol. i. p. 139.* It is said to

6 The Brus, xxxiii. Pennant, vol. ii. p. 171. Lord have been rebuilt by King James V., at what date does

of the Isles, canto v. Excursions to Arran, p. 100. not appear. Pennant, vol. ii. p. 172.

Barbour makes no mention of the capture of the castle. 1S
Gregory's Highlands and Isles, p. 164.

7 Kilmichael Charters. See above, p. 248. 16
Description of the Western Isles.

8
Scotichronicon, lib. ii. c. 10. 17 Martin's Western Islands, pp. 222, 223.

9 Compota Camerar., vol. iii. pp. 419-503. See above,
18 Anderson's Guide, p. 377- Excursions to Arran,

p. 250. p. 342.
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Kingscross on the north of Whiting bay is supposed to be the place at which King Robert

Bruce, accompanied by Maclouis or Fullarton, embarked for Carrick under the belief that his

messenger Cuthbert had made the appointed signal on Turnberry point.
1 His '

hostes/ whom

Barbour represents as affirming of herself,

For in this warld is nane trewly

Wat thingis to cum sa wele as I,

is said to have foretold before his departure the good fortune he should afterwards experience, a

prophecy of which the poet, after a somewhat lengthy dissertation on astrology and necromancy,

observes,

Bot, quhethir scho that tald the king

How his purpos suld tak ending

Wenit or wist it witterly,

It fell eftir all halely

As scho said, for syn king was he

And of full mekill renoune.2

Bruce left Arran in the spring of 1307 (apparently). This humble beginning of a course which

produced results so important is thus described by his biographer :

This was in ver, quhen wintir tid

With his blastis hidwis to bid

Was ourdrifin, and birdis smale,

As thristill and the nichtingale,

Begouth richt meraly to sing

And for to mak in thar singing

Sindry notis and soundis ser

And melody plesand to her:

And the treis begouth to ma

Burgeonis and bricht blumis alsua

To win the heling of thar hed

That wikkit wintir had tham reved,

And all grevis begouth to spring.

Intill that tym the nobill king

With his flot and ane few menyhe,

Thre hundreth I trow tha micht wele be,

Is till the se furth of Arane

Ane litill forow the evin gane.
3

1 Local Tradition. New Stat. Ace. See The Bras,
2 The Brus, xxxvi. 159-1G4.

xxxiv. xxxv. xxxvi. xxxvii. 3 The Brus, xxxvii. 1-18.
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Tornansliian (the fairy's mound) in Glcncloy is supposed to be the ' stalward plas' situated ' in

ane woddy glen,' to which Douglas and his men retired after driving the English into the castle

of Brodick, and to which King Robert on his landing was conducted by one of the natives. 1

Other relics of antiquity in this parish are Dunfiunn (Fingal's fort) near the point of Clachlands
;

a large cairn 200 feet in circumference at the head of Moniemore glen ; erect stones at Glenshant,

Sannox, Mayish, and Largiemore, one of which appears to be that mentioned by Pennant under

the name MacBhrolchin's stone, and all of which are probably the remains of stone circles ; and

entire circles in Blarmore glen, Glencloy, and other places.
2

KILMOEIE.

Ecclesia Sancte Marie de Arane 8
Kilmory

4
Kylmure

6 Kilmorie 6 -

Kilmore. 7

(Map, No. 4.)

THIS parish includes the western and larger portion of the isle of Arran, with the small isle of

Plada on its south coast, and extends from Largiebeg point on the south to Lochranza water

on the north. The interior is rugged and mountainous, the chief arable parts being an elevated

sea terrace on the south, and on the west the vale of Shisken, which runs a considerable distance

inland.8 On the coast, which is not so bold or varied as the coast of Kilbride, are the bays of

Drumodoun (or Drumidoon), Machry, Catacol, and Lochranza.9

In the year 1357 John of Meneteth, lord of Arane and Knapdall, granted to the monks of

Kylvynnyne the advowson of the church of Saint Mary in the island of Arane, and of its chapels.
10

His charter is witnessed by Sir Bean the rector of the church, and the grant was afterwards

confirmed by King David II. 11 In 1483 Master Walter Kennedy was rector of Kilmory of

Arane. 12 In 1540 King James V. confirmed to James Earl of Aran the advowson of the

churches and chapels of Aran, which was probably granted to him by King James IV. in 1503. 13

In 1561 the teinds of Arran belonged to the bishop of the Isles.
14 In 1571 the patronage of the

rectory of Kilmorie was forfeited by the Duke of Chatelherault, and granted by King James VI.

to Archibald Stewart of Largizean.
15 In 1609 James Marquis of Hammiltoun, Earl of Arrane,

1 Lord of the Isles, canto v. New Stat. Ace. The 7 Circa A. D. 1700. Martin's Western Islands, p.

Brus, \ \ \ii i. 225.
a New Stat. Ace. Lord of the Isles, canto v. Pen- 8 New Stat. Ace.

nant, vol. ii. p. 179. Drawings by James Skene, Esq.
9 Anderson's Guide, p. 379. County Maps.

3 A. D. 1357. Reg. Mag. Sig., p. 34. Robertson's 10
Reg. Mag. Sig., p. 34. Rob. Index, p. 75, no. 86.

Index, p. 75, no. 86. Reg. Mag. Sig., p. 34. Rob. Index, p. 75, no, 86.

* A. D. 1483. Lib. Coll. Nost. Dom., p. 195. ia Lib. Coll. Nost. Dora., p. 195.
5 A. D. 1549. Monro's Western Isles. 13 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxvii. no. 124. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

A.D. 1571. Reg. Sec. Sig. vol. xl. fol. 15. A. D. vol. ii. fol. 102 ;
vol. xiv. fol. 23.

1617. Coll. de Reb. Alb., p. 181. Acta Parl. Scot., vol. Coll. de Reb. Alb., p. 4.

iv. p. 554. Circa A. D. 1640. Blaeu. 15
Reg. Sec. Sig. vol. xl. fol. 15. Bute Inventory.
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was served heir to his uncle Earl James in the lands of the earldom and the advowson of the

churches. 1 In 1617, when the bishoprick of the Isles was restored by King James VI., the

parson of Kilmorie in Arran was made one of the prebendaries.
2

The church is believed to have originally stood at Binnicarragan to the westward of Kilmorie,

where are the remains of a church, with a burying-ground still in use, and near it a well of

miraculous fame.3 The present church, built in 1785, stands at Kilmorie on the site of a

former.4

At Clachan in Shisken, where it is believed the church of Saint Molios stood, and which Blaeu

marks as Kilmichel, may be seen in the centre of the cemetery what is alleged to be the grave of

that saint, which is marked by a stone having the figure of an ecclesiastic with a chalice and

crosier.5 A church, built in 1805, occupies the site of the former.6

There appears to have been a church or chapel on the island of Plada. Fordun and other

chroniclers from 1400 to 1500 speak of the isle of Saint Blase of Plada. 7 Archdeacon Monro in

549 mentions it merely as ' ane little iyle full of cunings.'
8 In 1609 a retour of certain lands

includes the isle of Pladow and the advowson of the churches of the lands.9

There is a church at the head of Lochranza, built in 1795. 10 It appears to occupy the site of

an older, which is marked but not named by Blaeu about the year 1640, which Pennant in 1772

says was founded and endowed by Anne Dutchess of Hamilton in aid of the parish church of

Kilbride, and which Sir Walter Scott in 1815, founding probably on what is said by Pennant,

styles the convent of Saint Bride. 11 Martin about 1700 mentions a church of Saint James at the

north end of the island.12

On the farm of Balnacula are the ruins of the oratory or cell (perhaps the Cabel Uual of

Martin) of a monk named John, who is said to have been buried there. 13

Blaeu places a church or chapel at Kilpatrick on Drumidoon bay.
14

Before the year 1250 Reginald the son of Sorlet (Somerled), who styled himself King of the

Isles, and who was lord of Ergile and Kyntire, and founder of the abbey of Sagadull, granted to

the monks of Sagadull the 20 marklands of Cesken in the isle Arane. 15 In 1508 King James IV.

confirmed the grant of Cesken and of the other abbey lands in favour of David bishop of Argyle,

and erected the whole into the barony of Sagadull.
16 In 1556 James M'Onele of Donnawik

resigned to James Earl of Arran all right which he had to the lands of Ceskane. 17 In 1607

David Creychtoun of Lugtoun was served heir to his father Patrick Creychtoun in the lands of

1 Retours. 9 Retours.
2 Coll. de Reb. Alb., p. 181. Acta Parl. Scot., vol. 10 New Stat. Ace.

iv. p. 554. n Blaeu's Map. Pennant, vol. ii. p. 163. Lord of the
3 New Stat. Ace. Isles, canto iv.

* New Stat. Ace. 12 Western Islands, p. 225.

5 Pennant, vol. ii. p. 182. Blaeu's Map. See KIL- 13 New Stat. Ace. Martin's Western Islands, p. 225.

BRIDE, p. 245. i4 Blaeu's Map.
6 New Stat. Ace. 15 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 408.
7 Scotichronicon, lib. i. c. 6

;
lib. ii. c. 10. Ext. e Var. 16

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. nn. 408, 481. See KILLK AN,
Cron. Scocie, p. 9. pp. 23, 24.

8 Monro's Western Isles. 17 Coll. de Reb. Alb., p. 88. See KILLEAN, p. 24.
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Sascan in the island of Arrane, of the old extent of 18 marks, in warrandice of certain lands in

Stirling.
1

The Tenpennyland in Arran, granted in 1405 by King Robert III. to John Stewart of Ard-

gowane, included the lands of Kildonane, the Twafurlangis, and the Dupennylandis, in this

parish.
2 In 1463 James Stewart of Ardgowan granted the lands of Kildonan to Alexander

Stewart of Beltries, reddcndo yearly a pair of spurs as blench ferme. 3 In 1527 Alexander Stewart

granted the same lands to James Stewart of Ardgowan, reddendo two pair of spurs.
4 In 1618

Archibald Stewart of Ardgowane was served heir to his elder brother James the heir apparent

of Ardgowane in the lands of Kildonane of the old extent of 40 shillings.
5

In 1433 John lord of Monteith granted to Sir Duncan Campbell of Lochaw the pennyland of

Keanlochransay and other lands in Arran. 6
Keanlochransay (or Lochede), paying yearly 4 and

6 bolls of bear ; Catagil, 40s. and 3 bolls ; Tonregethy, 40s. and 3 bolls ; Pennerevaph, 53s. 4d. ;

Altgowlach, 13s. 4d. ; Achagallane and Machremore, 40s. ; and Machirbeg, 20s. ; all crown

lands, and partly or wholly waste, were from 1445 to 1450 occupied by Reginald M'Alexander

(Ronald M'Alister), who refused notwithstanding to pay any of the dues.7 Of the marts due

yearly for these lands there were allowed to the chamberlain in 1445, 14^ ;
in 1446, 13f ; in

1447, 4 ; in 1448, 3f ; and in 1449, 4.8 From 1445 to 1447 the crown lands of Tymochare
and Dowgare, rented each at 13s. 4d. yearly, were lying waste.9 In 1452 King James II.

granted to Alexander Lord Montgomery the lands of Kendlocheraynsay, Cathaydill, the two

Trurrcgeys, Tymoquhare, Dougarre, and Penreoche. 10 In 1528 King James V. granted anew

to Hugh Earl of Eglintoun, on account of the destruction of the family writs, the lands of Loch-

aranesay in Arane, of the old extent of 20. 11 The other crown lands in this parish were

Baynleka rented yearly at 20s., Achahar at 22s. and 2 bolls, Glasdery at 16s. 8d., and Monycole

at 40s. ; all of which were waste from 1445 to 1447, and of which Glastre was among the lands

assigned to the keeper of the castle of Brathwik. 12

In 1464 King James III. granted to George of Foulartoun the lands of Knychtisland in the

isle of Arane, which he had resigned, with remainder to his brother William and his heirs, and to

his own heirs whomsoever, to be held of the King and his successors as Stewards of Scotland. 18

In 1541 King James V. as Steward of Scotland granted to James Stewart sheriff of Bute the

lands of Drumridan (apparently the same as the Knychtislands), of the old extent of 9 marks,

which John Fullertoun had resigned.
14 In 1549 James Stewart sheriff of Bute sold to James Earl

of Aran, Regent of Scotland, in liferent, and to his eldest son and apparent heir James Hamrniltoun

1 Retours. Compote Camerar., vol. iii. pp. 421, 435, 436, 447,
1 For the history of these lands see KILBRIDE, 483,484,498.

pp. 249, 250. ic
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. iv. no. 282.

3 Bute Inventory. * Bute Inventory. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxii. no. 207.
* Retours. Argyle Inventory.

12 Compote Camerar., vol. iii. pp. 422, 426, 436, 447,
7 Compote Camerar., vol. iii. pp. 422, 423, 42<>, 436, 467, 484, 498.

438, 439, 440, 447, 449, 451, 467, 468, 471, 483, 484, 486,
13 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. vi. no. I.

488, 489, 498. "
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxviii. no. 57. Rog. Sec. Sig.,

9 Compote Camerar., vol. iii. pp. 426, 439, 440, 451, vol. xv. fol. 52.

4/1, 489.
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in heritage, the lands of Toureddir (or Tonre'ddir) or Knychtislandis with the isle of Pladow,

with the towers, mills, fishings, and other pertinents, of the old extent of 9 marks. 1 In the

same year Queen Mary granted to the Earl a crown charter of the lands. 2 In 1609 James

Marquis of Hammiltown, Earl of Arrane, was served heir to Earl James his uncle in the same

lands with the advowson of their churches.3

There are three yearly fairs held in the parish, one at Lag, and two at Shedog.*

About the years 1400 and 1500 Fordun and other chroniclers mention the castle of Louchransay

as one of two royal castles in Arane.5 It is noticed by Archdeacon Monro in 1549 as ' ane auld

house callit the castle of the heid of Lochrenasay,' and as belonging to the Earl of Arran. 6 It is

noticed also by Martin about 1700, and by Pennant in 1772.7 It consists of two square towers

with connecting walls, and stands on a peninsula projecting across the bay of Lochranza.8

Among the castles in Arran named by Archdeacon Monro is
' castle Dounan, pertaining to ane

of the Stuarts of Bute's blood callit Mr. James,' of whom he further informs us that ' he and his

bluid are the best men in that countrey.'
9 Kildonan castle, a square tower, now ruinous, stands

on the edge of a precipitous cliff opposite the island of Plada. 10

On the west coast near Drumidoon is a large cave, named the King's or Fingal's Cave, and

supposed to have been inhabited by King Eobert Bruce. 11 In the centre is a natural pier dividing

it in two, on which are sculptured several figures, resembling animals, a cross, and a circular

depression, the last probably of some antiquity.
12

At Drumidoon, on a promontory presenting to the sea a face of porphyritic basalt 80 or 100

feet high, which rests on a base of sandstone, making the whole height about 300 feet above the

sea, are the remains of a rude fort, of old held as a sanctuary, and now consisting of a mass of

stones surrounded by a wall of loose stones. 13 It is described by Pennant as a round tower. 14

On the plain of Tormore (apparently named Sliabh-nan-carachan), are two concentric circles,

respectively of 12 and 8 stones, named Suidhe-choir-Fhionn (Fingal's cauldron seat), and near

these a number of upright obelisks about 15 feet high, apparently the remains of similar circles. 15

At Blackwater foot are the remains of a cairn said to have been 200 feet in diameter ; about

the middle of Glenintshuidhe there is a moss-covered cairn named Suidhe Challumchille (Columba's

seat) ; and on the shore of Catacol there was a cairn, now removed, named Aran or Ar Fhinn,

which was believed to mark the spot where Fingal defeated the Norsemen, and is said by some to

have given name to the island.16

1 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxx. no. 373. Reg. Sec. Sig.,
9
Description of the Western Isles.

vol. xxiii. fol. 43. 10 Anderson's Guide, p. 379. New Stat. Ace.
2 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxx. no. 376. Reg. Sec. Sig ,

" New Stat. Ace.

vol. xxiii. fol. 43. 12 Pennant, vol. ii. p. 181. Drawings by James Skene,
3 Retours. 4 New Stat. Ace. Esq. Excursions to Arran, p. 118.

6
Scotichronicon, lib. ii. c. 10. Ext. e Var. Cron. 13

Martin, p. 221. Excursions to Arran, pp. 142, 143.

Scocie, p. 8. New Stat. Ace.
6
Description of the Western Isles. u

Tour, vol. ii. p. 181.
7 Martin's Western Islands, p. 223. Pennant, vol. ii.

15 Drawings by James Skene, Esq. Pennant, vol. ii.

p. 168. p. 180. Excursions to Arran, pp. 119, 120. New Stat.
8 Anderson's Guide, p. 378. Drawings by James Ace.

Skene, Esq. New Stat. Ace. 18 New Stat. Ace.
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GIGHA AND CARA.

Ecclesia Sancti Catani in Giga
1 Kilchattan. 2

(Map, No. 5.)

THIS parish consists of the islands of Gigha, Cara, and Gigulum, lying off Hunahuran Point on

the west coast of Kintyre.
3 The coast in general is rocky, steep, and much indented, and the

land in general low, rising only at one part, the Creag Bhan or White Rock in Gigha, to the

height of about 400 feet above the sea.4

In 1510 King James IV. presented Angus Makkane to the rectory of the church of Saint

Catan in Giga, which was vacant by the decease of Sir John Judge.
5 * At the heid of the iyle

Caray,' writes Archdeacon Monro in 1549, 'lyes ane iyle callit Gigay, six myle lange, an myle
and an half myle breidth, with ane paroche kirke.'6 In 1613 Hector M'Neill was served heir to

his father Neill M'Neill of Thaynis in the tythes of the lands of Gyghey.
7

The church stood at Kilchattan on the east side of the island of Gigha, near the head of

Ardminish bay.
8 About the year 1700 it seems to have stood entire, with its altar and font, of

which the latter alone existed in 1790, and is still to be seen.9 The dimensions of the church,

part of which remains, are 33 feet by 14. 10 Martin about 1700 says that in the vicinity of the

church there were several erect stones, and Pennant in 1772 mentions a great rude column at

Kilchattan 16 feet high, and near it several cairns, to one of which a cross was attached. 11 The

present church, built in 1780, stands near the ruins and cemetery of the former. 12

In 1549 we are informed by Archdeacon Monro, that *

upon the northwest coist of Kyntyre,

be four myle of sea to the same, lyes ane little iyle with a chapel in it callit Caray, guid for quhite

fishes, abundance of cunnings, inhabit and manurit, mair nor ane myle lange, and ane halfe myle
braid.' 13 Father Hay says that in the isle of Carray there was a cell of the Holy Trinity, but by
whom founded is uncertain.1 * In 1626 Thomas Knox bishop of the Isles describes Cara as

' ane small iland of no worthe.'15 The chapel or cell is marked by Pont and Blaeu.10 Pennant

in 1772 says that the isle of Cara was then inhabited by one family, and had once a chapel.
17

Its ruins, 36 feet long, remain, having an ancient doorway on the north side. 18

1 A. D. 1510. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. iv. fol. 98. 9 Martin's Western Islands, 1/03, p. 228. Old Stat.
2 Circa A. D. 1COO. MS. Maps in Adv. Lib. Circa Ace. New Stat. Ace. Trans. Camb. Camd. Soc.,

A. D. 1640. Blaeu. pp. 82, 83.
3 New Stat. Aca 10 New Stat. Ace.
* New Stat. Ace. " Martin's Western Islands, p. 228. Pennant, vol. ii.

6
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. iv. fol. 98. The presentation is pp. 198, 199.

directed to the bishop postulate of the Isles, or any 12 New Stat. Ace.
other having power of collation. 13

Description of the Western Isles.
8
Description of the Western Isles. w

Hay's Scotia Sacra, p. 458.
7 Retours. Coll. de Reb. Alb., p. 123.
8 MS. Maps in Adv. Lib. Blaeu. Martin. Pennant. 18 MS. Maps in Adv. Lib. Blaeu's Map.

New Stat Ace. " Tour, vol. ii. p. 199. 18 New Stat. Ace.
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In 1263 Haco King of Norway in his expedition against Scotland arrived at Gudey

(Gigha), and there met '

King John of the Isles/ who refused to break his allegiance with the

King of Scots. 1 There also the abbot of a monastery of Grey Friars (supposed to be Saddell in

Kintyre) waited on King Haco, begging protection for their church and dwelling, which Haco

granted to them in writing.
2 While he remained on the island, Symon, a priest in hia train, died,

and was buried by the Grey Friars in their church in Kintyre.
3 From Gudey King Haco sent a

party to plunder Kintyre, who, after burning some villages, killing some of the inhabitants, and

carrying away all the plunder they could, returned to the island.* After his defeat at Largs

Haco was again at Gudey on his return to Norway.
5 In 1266 the isle of Gigha was ceded to

Scotland with the rest of the Isles.6 In 1309 King Robert Bruce granted to Roderic the son of

Alan -certain lands which had been resigned by Cristian of Marr the daughter of the deceased

Alan the son of Roderic, and which included the island of Gug.
7 In 1335 Edward Balliol,

quantum, in se erat, granted in heritage to John of the Isles certain lands both in the Isles and on

the mainland, including the island of Githe, the grant being in 1336 confirmed by King Edward

III.8 In 1343 King David II. granted to John of Yle, Lord of the Isles, various lands in the

Highlands and Isles, among which was the island of Geday.
9 About the same period the same

king granted the island of Githey and other lands to Angus the son of John of the Isles his

kinsman, for the usual services by sea and land.10 Gigha is the Gya of Fordun, and is mentioned

by him about 1400. 11

In 1455 John of Yle, Earl of Ross and Lord of the Isles, confirmed to Neill M'Torquell

M'Neill, his constable of Castle Ssyn, one eighth part of Arydalych, an eighth of Arydagh, two

eighths of Drumyhaynvoir, an eighth of Aryduirmegynche, an eighth of Foiryfown, and an eighth

of Arydglannich, all in Gyga, which had been granted to NeilTs father Torquell Macneill by
John's father Alexander of Yle, Earl of Ross and Lord of the Isles. 12 In 1472 a charter of

Celestine of the Isles lord of Lochalch is witnessed by Hector MacTorquell M'Neill constable of

Castle Swyne.
13 In 1478 a charter of John of Ha Lord of the Isles is witnessed by Malcom

Macneile of Geya.
14 In 1516 Nele Maknele of Geya appears among certain familiars and servitors

of Colin Earl of Ergile, who received a special protection from John Duke of Albany Regent of

Scotland.15 In 1531 King James V. granted to Torkill Maknele,
' cheif and principale of the

clan and surname of Maknelis,' the fermes and dues of the lands that belonged to the deceased

Gillecallum (Malcolm) M'Nele of Gaeya in the sheriffdom of Terbert, the grant to last during

TorkuTs good service and the King's pleasure.
16 In 1539 the same king granted to Alane

1 Haco's Expedition, pp. 50, 51. 8
Rymer, vol. iv. p. 711- Rotuli Scotiae, vol. i. pp.

2 Haco's Expedition, pp. 52, 53. 463, 464.
3 Haco's Expedition, pp. 52, 53. See KILLEAN, p. 23. 9 Rob. Index, p. 48, no. 1

; p. 99 ; p. 100, no. 1.
'

They spread,' says the Norse chronicler, 'a fringed
10 Hadinton's Collections, vol. ii. p. 1226. Rob. Index,

pall over his grave and called him a saint.' p. 41, no. 7-
* Haco's Expedition, pp. 60, 61. Scotichr., lib. i. c. 6 ; lib. ii. c. 10.
5 Haco's Expedition, pp. 110, 111. 1Z Macneill Charters.
6 Acta Parl. Scot, vol. i. pp. 78, 101, and authorities 13 Macneill Charters. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 203.

before cited. "
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. ix. no. 15.

7 Hadinton's Collections, vol. ii. p. 48. See ARASAIO, 15 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. v. fol. 45.

p. 201. 16 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. viii. fol. 221. Argyle Inventory.
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M'Clane, the brother of Hector M'Clane of Dowart, the nonentry and other dues of the 20

lands of Geya, namely, Canerraroch (or Tanerraroch), Tarbert, Ardalay, Ardachay, Ardeglammes,

Chantereoch, Layme, Kilchatthen, Ardewegenis, Drumgounmoir, Drumgounbeg, Saule, and

Drumcro. 1 In 1542 the same king on the narrative that the deceased Neill Makneill of Geya
and the greater part of his clan had been slain by the rebellious Islesmen, that their writs of Geya
and other lands had been destroyed, that they had been faithful to the King, and that Anabella

Makneill, the daughter and heiress of Neill Makneill, had resigned the lands to her natural brother

Neill Makneill the son of the deceased granted to Neill in heritage the 20 lands of Geya and

other lands.2 In 1545 Neill M'Neill V'Achyn of Tynishe (apparently the same Neill) was seised

in the same lands. 3 In 1549, or perhaps a little later, Archdeacon Monro says,
' the auld thane

of Gigay should be laird of the same, callit M'Neill of Gigay, and now it is possessit by the

Clandonald.'4 In 1552 Queen Mary granted to Hector M'Clane, the natural son of the deceased

Alane M'Clane the brother of Hector M'Clane of Dowart, with remainder to the latter, the

nonentry and other dues of the 20 lands of Geya and others.5 In 1553 the same lands, described

as formerly belonging to Malcolm Makneill of Geya, and as being in the Sovereign's hands for

60 years after his decease by reason of nonentry, were apprised in favour of the same Hector the

son of Alane for the sum of 17,402, 14s. due as nonentry, which Hector had as the Queen's

donatar, including the fee of the sheriff for apprising.
6 In the same year Torquill M'Neill, chief of

that clan, for certain sums of money paid to him by John M'Coull of Duneveg and Glens, con

stituted him his assignee to the dues of the same lands.7 In 1554 Neill Makneill of Geya sold

the lands for 1500 marks Scots to James Makconnell of Dunnaveg and Glennis and Agnes

Campbell his wife, with remainder to his brothers Angus, Coill, Alexander Og, and Sorell

Boy Makconnell, and to Makconnell's own heirs whomsoever, the sale being followed in the same

year by a crown charter from Queen Mary.
8 In the same year Neill MacNeill of Geya had a

remission from Queen Mary for his treasonable coming in 1545 in company with the deceased Sir

Rudulph Eweris and other subjects of England in time of war in battle array against the Kegent

(James Earl of Arran) on the moor of Ancrum, and there pursuing in order to sky the Regent,

at that time representing the Queen's person and bearing her authority.
9 In 1557 James

Makconnell of Dunnaveg and Agnes Campbell his wife were seised in the 20 lands of Geya and

others.10 In 1567 Queen Mary granted a commission of lieutenancy to Archibald Earl of Argyle

against Hector M'Lain elder and Hector M'Lain younger of Coll, and others, for burning the

houses, barns, and cattle, of the poor inhabitants of Geya, and killing some and imprisoning others.11

1
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xiii. ff. 16, 17. Tarbert, Ardalay,

"' Argyle Inventory.

Ardachay, Ardeglammes, Chantereoch, and Layme, do 8
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxi. no. 4/. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

not appear in the record of this grant an evident mis- vol. xxvii. fol. 53. Macneill Charters. Argyle Inven-

take of the scribe. tory.
2 Macneill Charters. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xvi. fol. i.

9
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxvii. fol. 36.

3 Macneill Charters. 10
Argyle Inventory.

4
Description of the Western Isles. u Argyle Inventory. Mr. Gregory in his '

Highlands
5 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxiv. fol. 120. and Isles,' p. 207, ascribes these ravages to Hector Mac-
r>

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxi. no. 15(i2 . Reg. Sec. Sig., lean of Dowart and his clan, and quotes
' Analecta

vol. xxvi. fol. 5. Scotica' and the Great Seal Register.



260 ORIGINES [KILARROW.

In 1590 John Campbell of Calder sold the 20 lands of Geya to Neill Makneill of Thynis

for three thousand marks. 1 In the same year Neill Makneill granted the same lands to

Malcolm Makneill his brother.2 In 1599 Neill Makneill of Thynis was seised in the same

lands.3 In 1613 Hector M'Neill was served heir to his father Neill M'Neill of Thaynis in

the 20 lands of old extent called the island of Gyghay, with the tithes, in the sheriffdom of

Tarbert.4 In 1619 John M'Connell was served hen* to his father (or brother) Archibald

M'Connell, who was the natural son of Angus M'Connell of Dunavaig, in the same 20 lands and

others in the sheriffdom of Tarbert, united into the barony of Geya.
5 The parish is now divided

into 31 marklands, of which Cara forms one,
6 the other 30 constituting the old 20 lands of Geya.

Before the year 1449 Alexander Lord of the Isles granted to the monks of Saddell two mark-

lands called Cragvan in the island of Giga.
7 In 1508 King James IV. confirmed the grant to

David bishop of Argyle, uniting the whole abbey lands in his favour into the barony of Sagadull.
8

Pennant in 1772 says that near Kilchattan there is a square artificial mount with vestiges of a

breast wall at the top, similar to the mount called Romelborg in Sweden.9

KILAEROW.

Kilmolrow 10 Kilmorow 11 Kilmorew 12
Kilmoroy

13 Kirkinorow u

Kilmow 15 Kilmarrow 16 Kilmarew 17 Killmorow 18 Killenew 19 -

Killerew.20
(Map, No. 6.)

THIS parish, now known as Kilarrow and Kilmeny, forms the central and largest portion of the

island of Islay. It is separated from Kildalton on the south by an irregular line running from

Laggan to Proag, and from Kilchoman on the west by a line stretching from the head of Loch

Gruinart to the shore of Lochindaal. It is bounded by Lochindaal on the south, by the Sound of

Islay on the east, and by the Atlantic on the north. The land is generally low, and, where not

cultivated, is covered with heath or fern. It is watered by the rivers of Kilarrow and Laggan,

falling respectively into Lochindaal and Laggan Bay, and the river Anaharly falling into Loch

Gruinart.

1 Macneill Charters. " A. D. 1511. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. iv. fol. 125.
2 Macneill Charters. 12 A. D. 1511. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. iv. fol. 132.
3 Macneill Charters. is A. D. 1512. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. iv. fol. 171.
* Retours. Retours. 14 A. D. 1529. Reg. Sec. Sig,, vol. viii. fol. 21.
6 New Stat. Ace. A. D. 1538. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xii. fol. 19.

7 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 408. A. D. 1548. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxiii. fol. 47-
8 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. nn. 408, 481. See KIL- " A. D. 1554. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxvii. fol. 88.

LEAN, pp. 23, 24. is A. D. 1573. Lochnell Charters.
9
Tour, vol. ii. p. 199. A. D. 1617. Acta Parl. Scot, vol. iv. p. 554. Coll.

1 A. D. 1500. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. i. fol. 110. Circa de Reb. Alb., p. 181.

A. D. 1640. Blaeu. > A. D. 1661. Acta Parl. Scot, vol. vii. p. 128.
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In the year 1500 King James IV. presented Sir John Patriksoun to the parsonage of Kil-

molrow, which was vacant by the decease of Sir Cormek (or Cornele).
1 In 1511 the same king

presented first Sir Archibald M'Kessag, and afterwards Sir John Iloge, to the rectory of Kilmorow,

then vacant by the decease of Sir Malcolm Makgillekeir (or Makheker).
2 In 1512, the rectory

being vacant by the death of Sir John Roge, the same king presented Master Patrick Roge.
8 In

1529, on the resignation of the same Master Patrick, Sir Laurence Gait chaplain was presented

to the rectory of Kirkmorow by King James V.* In 1538 the same king presented Charles

Makclane to the rectory, then vacant or when vacant by the demission or decease of the same

Master Patrick Roge.
5 In 1548 the patronage of the parsonage of Kilmarrow and some other

churches, when they should be vacant by decease of the rector, was granted to Hector M'Gilleoun

of Doward and his heirs till Queen Mary should attain the age of fourteen.6 In 1554 the same

queen presented Sir Donald Campbell to the vicarage of Kilmarew, vacant by the decease of Sir

Malcolm Makduffy.
7 In 1573 Sir Charles M'Lane, probably the presentee of 1538, was rector

of Killmorow.8 In 1617, when King James VI. restored the bishoprick of the Isles, the parson

of Killenew in Ylay was made one of the prebendaries.
9 In 1661, on a petition from the

parishioners of Killerew called 'the Kirk of Yla,' the Scotch parliament ordered the sum of 300

marks of the stipend for that year to be paid to Mr. Robert Campbell, a probationer who had

officiated there, but who could not be admitted as minister ' for want of the Yrish tounge.'
10

The old church, dedicated to Saint Mary or Saint Malrube, stood at the village of Kilarrow (not

now in existence) on the right bank of the river of the same name, which, as before stated, falls

into Lochindaal.11 Its cemetery remained in 1772.12 The present church stands at the village of

Bowmore, a little farther to the south on the shore of the same loch. 13 At a remote period there

appears to have been a church at Kilmeny to the north of Kilarrow, but there is apparently no

record on the subject. In 1561 'Keilvennie in Ilia,' probably the old church hinds, was held by
the bishop of the Isles.14 There are parliamentary churches at Kilmeny, Oa, and Portnahaven. 15

On an island in Loch Finlagan, which lies about the centre of the parish, and from which

flows the river Killarrow, are the ruins of a small chapel dedicated to Saint Finlagan ; and

between it and the east coast, at Kilcholmkill, stood a chapel dedicated to Saint Columba

both anciently in the patronage of the Lords of the Isles.
16 Before the year 1380 John Lord of

the Isles is said to have roofed the chapel of Finlagan and others, and to have given them ' the

proper furniture for the service of God/ and maintenance for the officiating clergy.
17 In 1427

Alexander of Yle, Lord of the Isles and Master of Ross, dates a charter at the Island of Saint

1
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. i. fol. 110. 10 Acta Parl. Scot., vol. vii. p. 120.

2
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. iv. ff. 125, 132. " Blaeu. Pennant, ed. 1790, vol. i. p. 252. Ander-

3
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. iv. fol. 171. son's Guide, p. 360. In Keith's catalogue the church is

4
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. viii. fol. 21. styled Kilru, and interpreted cello, Ituvii.

5
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xii. fol. 19. n Pennant, ut supra.

6
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxiii. fol. 47- 13 New Stat. Ace. Couuty Maps.

7 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxvii. fol. 8. Coll. de Reb. Alb., p. 3. 1S New Stat. Ace.
8 Loclmell Charters. 16 Anderson's Guide, p. 358. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii.

9 Acta Parl. Scot., vol. iv. p. 554. Coll. de Reb. Alb., no. 188. Blaeu. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. ii. fol. 126.

p. 181. 17 MS. quoted in the Lord of the Isles, note C.
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Finlagan in Yle. 1 In 1503 King James IV. presented Sir Malcum Dungalsoun to ' the chapel-

lanry of Sanct Colme and Sanctt Finlagane situat in the ile of Haa,' vacant by the decease of

Sir Angus Makbreochane, and belonging to the King's presentation as Lord of the Isles. 2 To

the record of this presentation there is appended the following memorandum :
' That thir twa

chaplanrys war euir at the presentatioun of the Lordis of the Islis, and now at our Souerane

Lordis presentatioun as Lord of the sammyn, quhill now that it is schewin to his Hienes that thai

war fraudfully withhaldin fra him, and the sammyn schewin to his Hienes be the said reuerend

faider.'3 In 1527 King James V. presented Sir Malcolm Donaldsoun to the chaplainry of

Illaneynlagane in the lordship of Hay, then vacant by the decease of Sir Malcolm Makgillespy.
4

In 1542 the same King presented Sir Archibald M'lliwray to the two chaplainries of Ellen

Finlagane and Saint Columba, with the lands belonging to them, namely, Ballachlovan, Knok-

chlorycht, and Balleossyn, in Ila, which were vacant by the decease of Sir Malcolm M'Donald

M'Dugall.
5 Martin about 1700, and Pennant in 1772, mention Saint Columba's chapel, and a

cross 10 feet high which stood near it.
6

In the north of the parish there is a cave called Uah-vearnag, beside which are a well called

Tobir-in-knahar, and a small chapel in which those who found benefit from drinking of the well

returned thanks for their recovery.
7

Martin mentions also a church called Kilhan Alen. north-west from Kilrow.8

Islay (the Hia of Adomnan, the He of Nennius, the H of the Norse Sagas, and the Hyle of

Reginald of Durham) occurs in record in the seventh and ninth centuries.9 About the year 1076

or 1096 died in Islay Godred Crovan, King of Dublin, of Man, and of the Hebrides, from whose

grand-daughter Ragnhildis, the wife of Somerled, was descended the dynasty afterwards known as

the Lords of the Isles. 10 In 1098 Magnus Berfaet King of Norway landed on Isla, and laid it waste

with fire and sword.11 The subsequent history of the island till about the year 1306 is nearly the

same as that of the other Sudreyjar or Southern Isles.12 In 1263 Angus of Ha (descended from

Somerled, and known as Angus Mor) did homage to Haco King of Norway, who on his resigna

tion of Ila granted it to him again.
13 In the same year King Haco after his defeat at Largs

remained two nights in Islay Sound, and levied from the island a tribute of 300 cattle.
14 In the

year 1306 and subsequently it was held of King Robert Bruce by Angus of He (known as Angus

Oig) the descendant of Somerled and the son of Angus Mor. 15 In 1326 that king's chamberlain

accounts for the sum of 124, 7s. 4d. as the value of 3564 Ibs. of meal and cheese, at 7d. per lb.,

received from John M'Donnyle the bailie of He.16 In 1329 the bailie of Yle was John M'Douny

1 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 188. 10 Worsaae's Danes, p. 277- Jolmstone's Annales
2 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. ii. fol. 126. Hibernicae, p. 82. Gregory's Highlands and Isles,

3 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. ii. fol. 126. pp. 5-7.
4 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. ix. fol. 80. n Johnstone's Antiquitates Celto-Scandicae, p. 232.

5 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xv. fol. 99. 12 See Rothesay, pp. 224, 225.

6 Martin's Western Islands, p. 243. Pennant, ed. 1790,
13 Haco's Expedition, pp. 54-57-

vol. i. p. 252. 7 Martin's Western Islands, pp. 241, 242. u Haco's Expedition, pp. 110, 111.

8 Martin's Western Islands, p. 243. 15 The Brus (Spalding Club), xxvii. 27; xci. 73. Gre-
9 Adorn. Vit. Columbae, lib. ii. c. 24. Irish version of gory's Highlands and Isles, p. 24.

Nennius (Irish Arch. Soc.), pp. 146, 147.
16 Compota Camerar., vol. i. p. 2.
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(probably the same person).
1 In 1335 Edward Balliol granted in heritage to John of the Isles

(or of Islay), for his allegiance, the island of Ysle and other lands, which in 1336 were confirmed

to the same John by King Edward III. 2 In 1343 King David II. granted to the same John the

island of Yle and others.3 About the same period the same king granted to his kinsman Angus
the son of John of the Isles the whole of the island called Yla and other lands, for the usual

services by land and sea.4 John of Yle appears to have first adopted the style of ' Lord of the

Isles' between the years 1346 and 1354. 5 The earliest instance on record in which he is known

to have used it occurs in an indenture, dated in 1354, between him and John of Larin lord of

Argyle, in which the latter resigns to him certain lands, and he on the other hand becomes bound,

among other conditions, not to make war on John of Larin, or assist any one in war against him,

excepting only the King of Scotland. 6 It appears however that before the year 1369 the Lord

of the Isles was in rebellion against that king ; but in that year, in consideration of the pardon

of his former transgressions, he became bound to make satisfaction for all injuries done by him

to the King's subjects, to obey the laws, to oblige his sons, vassals, and the inhabitants of his

lands to do the same, and to answer to the King for all taxes and contributions.7 For his fulfil

ment of these engagements he promised to deliver as hostages, within the castle of Dunbarton,

Donald his son by a daughter of the Steward of Scotland, Angus the son of his deceased son

John, and his own natural son Donald ; appending to the deed his own seal, together with the

seal of the Earl of Stratherne Steward of Scotland, who became his surety.
8 In 1374 the lord

ship of John of He paid to the crown yearly the sum of 133, 6s. 8d.9 Fordun about 1400,

and succeeding chroniclers, number He among the larger islands of the Hebrides. 10 In 1427

Alexander of Yle, Lord of the Isles and Master of Ross, as before stated, dates a charter at the

island of Saint Finlagan in Yle.11 In the same year he himself and his mother the Countess of

Ross were arrested by King James I. at Inverness. 12 In 1429 the Lord of the Isles was liberated,

and immediately again rebelled, but soon afterwards submitted to the King, who confined

him in the castle of Temptalone, while his mother was sent to ' Saint Colm's Isle of Emonia'

(Inchcolm).
13 John of Yle, the son and successor of Alexander, was the Earl of Ross and Lord

of the Isles who in 1462 made the treaty of Ardtornish with King Edward IV. of Eng
land. 14 In 1475 the same John of Yle, having been frequently summoned before parliament to

answer for certain crimes, and not appearing, was declared to be guilty of treason, and to

have forfeited his life, offices, and possessions to the crown; and Colin Earl of Argyle was

commissioned by King James III. to prosecute the decreet of forfeiture.15 In 1476 John of Ha

1

Compota Camerar., vol. i. p. 76.
9 Compota Camerar., vol. ii. p. 23.

2 Rotuli Scotiae, vol. i. pp. 463, 4G4. Rymer, vol. iv. 10 Forduni Scotichronicon, lib. i. c. 6; lib. ii. c. 10.

P- 711. Ext. e Var. Cron. Scocie, p. 9.
3 Robertson's Index, p. 48, no. 1

; p. 99; p. 100, no. 1. " Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 188.
4 Rob. Index, p. 41, no. ?. Hadinton's Collections, vol. ia Ext. e Var. Cron. Scocie, p. 231.

ii. p. 1226. *
Gregory's Highlands and Isles, p. 27.

13 Ext. e Var. Cron. Scocie, p. 232.
6 Hailes' Annals, 2d ed., vol. iii. p. 381. u Rymer, vol. xi. pp. 483-487. Rotuli Scotiae, vol. ii.

7
Gregory's Highlands and Isles, p. 28. Robertson's p. 407- See MOEVERN, p. 193.

Index, p. 108, no. 27. Acta Parl. Scot, vol. ii. pp. 109-111. Reg. Mag.
8 Robertson's Index, p. 108, no. 27. Sig., lib. vii. no. 335. Argyle Inventory.
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appeared in person before the parliament at Edinburgh, and formally resigned his possessions to

the King.
1 In the same year King James III. at the special request of his queen and parlia

ment restored him to his titles, and to his lands with certain exceptions, granting him a new

infeftment in the lands of the island- of Isla, and of all the other islands which formerly belonged

to him, with remainder to Angus of He his natural son and his heirs-male, to John of lie his

natural son and his heirs-male, and to his own heirs whomsoever.2 In 1478 the same king on

attaining his majority confirmed the restoration. 3 In 1493 the same John, who was last Lord of

the Isles, again and finally forfeited all his titles and lands.* In 1494 King James IV. granted

to John Makane of Ardmurquhane certain lands in Ha, with the office of bailie of the lands and

island. 5 In 1505 the same king confirmed to John Makkane of Ardnamurchane all the lands he

had formerly granted him in He, with the office of bailie of all the King's lands in that island.6

In 1515 John Duke of Albany, Regent of Scotland, ordered the inhabitants of lley, and of all

the other lands of which John Makcane of Arthmurchy had the government and keeping from

King James IV., to answer to Makcane for all the fermes of the lands ; and appointed him his

commissioner in that part for reducing the inhabitants, with certain exceptions, to obedience

the order to be valid till the next Feast of All Saints (1 Nov.)
7 In 1517 Colin Earl of Argyle

was made lieutenant of the Isles, and empowered by the Regent to treat with the Islesmen for

the remission of their crimes.8 In 1536 the island of Ylay is enumerated among the crown lands

in the Isles, or the lands and Lordship of the Isles.
9 In 1540 King James V. made his memorable

voyage round the coast of Scotland, in the course of which he visited the island of Islay.
10 In

the same year Islay and the rest of the Isles were inalienably annexed to the crown. 11 In 1542

King James V. appointed Archibald Stewart, captain of Dunnyvaig, governor with the power

of sheriff within the bounds of Yley.
12 From 1543 to 1545 the title of Lord of the Isles was

assumed by Donald Dhu, the grandson of the last Lord, and under that title he entered into a

treaty with King Henry VIII. in connexion with Matthew Earl of Lennox. 13 In 1588 the rental

of the crown lands in Islay, as fixed by a charter of King James VI. to Hector M'Clane heir of

Dowart, was 26, 15s. 6d.u In 1621 King James VI. and the parliament of Scotland confirmed

an infeftment made in 1614 to Sir John Campbell of Calder and his heirs-male, of ' the Yle

and landis of Ylay and Rynnis, and midlewaird of Ylay, Hyntassan, alsueill rentallit of before

as vnrentallit, with the castell, toure, fortalice, and maner place of Dwnyvaig, and with the haill

salmond fischeingis and vtheris fischeingis of the saidis landis and yle of Ylay' erecting the

same and certain other lands into the free barony of Yla, together with a burgh of barony to be

1 Acta Parl. Scot., vol. ii. p. 113. 10 See Lesley, Buchanan, and other histories of Scot-

2 Acta Parl. Scot., vol. ii. pp. 189, 190. Reg. Mag. land. Gregory's Highlands and Isles, pp. 146-149.

Sig., lib. vii. no. 335. u Acta Parl. Scot., vol. ii. p. 405. Reg. Mag. Sig.,

3 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. viii. no. 132. lib. xxviii. no. 148.

4
Gregory's Highlands and Isles, pp. 58, 86, 87.

12 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xvi. fol. 1.

5 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 123. See post, p. 264. 13
Gregory's Highlands and Isles, pp. 152-176. State

6
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 168. Papers, vol. iii. pp. 531, 533, 549, 553, 567, 568; vol. v.

7 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. v. fol. 2. pp. 477, 508.

8
Argyle Inventory.

u Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxvii. no. 130. Reg. Sec. Sig.,
9 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. x. fol. 140. vol. Ivii. fol. 59. Coll. de Reb. Alb., pp. 161-179.
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built upon any part within the bounds of the island where Sir John or his heirs should think

most expedient, with all the privileges of a free burgh of barony.
1

In 1494 King James IV. granted to John Makane of Ardmurquhane three-eighths of the lands

of Skanlastill, one-eighth of the lands of Kynbelochane, and one-fourth of the lands of Capolse,

Robolse, Litil Capolse, Kilbranne, Dulloch, Ochtownruche, Balluchter, Achverne, Balleclachtach,

Arrevor, Correrere, Curloch, and Alane-Mackindow, in the island of Ha and lordship of the Isles,

together with the office of bailie of the lands and island of Ila, all which were formerly held by

him of John Lord of the Isles, and were resigned by him by reason of the forfeiture of the same

John.3 In 1505 the same king confirmed to John Makkane of Ardnamurchan all the grants

which he had made to him of whatsoever lands in the island of He and others.3 In 1519 King

James V. granted to Colin Earl of Ergile the ward, relief, nonentry, and marriage of the hinds which

belonged to the deceased John Makcayne of Ardnamurquhan, with the bailiary and castles of the

same.4 In 1541 the Lord Treasurer paid to Archibald Earl of Argyle the sum of 5000 for

renunciation of the lands in the Isles which formerly belonged to the heirs of the deceased

Mackane, and which now belonged to the Earl by alienation, and were resigned by him ad per-

petuam remanentiam. 5 In 1542 King James V. granted anew to Hector M'Clane of Doward in

liferent, and to his son Hector and his heirs specified in the charter of entail of the barony of

Doward, certain lands in Mull and Islay, including one fourth of the lands of Garrynsay, and

Kilnalen, one-fourth of Grarbols and Dowach, one-fourth of Doll, one-fourth of Robols and Kepols,

one-fourth of Skanlastill, one-fourth of Killelegan and Skanlastill, one-sixteenth of Meglyn, one-

sixteenth of Owo, one-eighth of Bols, and six-eighths of Skanlastill, with the mills and other

pertinents, in the island of Islay and sherifFdom of Terbert ; all which lands belonged to the

deceased Hector M'Clane the grandfather of Hector of Doward, whose charters were destroyed by
the deceased Earl Angus Master of the Isles (per quondam Angusium comitem magistrum Insularum)

in a time of deadly feud between them, so that his son and heir Lauchlan M'Clane could not obtain

entry and seisin ; and all which were now incorporated as part of the barony of Doward.6 In

1615 Hector Makcleane of Dowart was served heir in the same lands to his grandfather Hector.7

In 1496 King James IV. granted to Lachlan Makgilleone, the natural son of Hector Makgil-

leone of Dowarde, in heritage, with remainder to Hector and his heirs, to Hector's brother Donald

and his heirs, and to Hector's heirs whomsoever bearing the surname and arms of Makgilleone,

various lands in the Isles, including Torlissay in Islay, all resigned by Hector, and now erected

into the free barony of Dowarde.8 In 1540 King James V. granted the same lands, resigned

by Hector M'Clane of Dowart, to Hector M'Clane his son and apparent heir.9 In 1603 Hector

M'Clayne of Dowart was served heir in the same lands to Hector M'Clayne his grandfather.
10

1 Acta Parl. Scot., vol. iv. pp. 675, 676. Angus Master of the Isles' was evidently Angus the

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 123. Argyle Inventory. eldest natural son of John last Lord of the Isles, who on
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 108. the restoration of his father's estates in 1476 was ap-
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. v. fol. 139. pointed his heir. See Gregory, pp. 61-65. 7 Retours.
Pitcairn's Crim. Trials, vol. i. p. 312*. 8

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 301. Reg. Sec. Sig.,
8 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxviii. no. 341. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. i. fol. 29.

vol. xvi. fol. 77. The person here described as ' Earl 9
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xiii. ff. 43, 44. 10 Retours.

VOL. II. 2 L
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In 1506 King James IV. granted to John Makkane of Ardnamurchane a quarter of the lands of

Baletharsauche, an eighth of Teirmachacan, and six cowlands (vaccate} of Proygag, in the island

of He, which formerly belonged to him as heir of the deceased John M'Alester M'lan of Ardnamur

chane his grandfather, who held them of the deceased Alexander Earl of Ross and Lord of the Isles,

and which were now in the King's hands by reason of the forfeiture of the deceased John Lord of

the Isles, the- son of the deceased Alexander.1 In 1538 Mareon M'Ean was served heir in the same

lands to her father John M'Ean.2 In 1540 she resigned them to Archibald Earl of Argyle.
3

In 1562 Queen Mary granted for seven years to James Makconell of Dunnovaig and Glennis, for

his allegiance, certain lands in Kintyre and Islay, including 16s. 8d. of Awanlassay, 6s. of Torray,

8s. 4d. of Kuralach, 2^- marks of Lagan, 16s. 8d. of Kilcalmkill, 16s. 8d. of Karray (or Corraray),

16s. 8d. of Ellenmowikduffe (or Ellannunarnukduff), 2 marks of Ardlarach, 3 marks 10 shillings of

Portanellane, 16s. 8d. of Leachkarlem, 2| marks of Seensay (or Staynsay), 3s. of Quhynnisigyrne,

16s. 8d. of Ardnahowe, 16s. 8d. of Ballevlane (or Balwlbe), 16s. of Balligillane, 8s. 4d. of Laygane,

8s. 4d. of Gealtarge (orGiltaig), 16s. 8d. of the two Melvillanemadagins (or Mwlleinnadaginis), 2^

marks of Keappolsaymoir, 16s. 8d. of Keappolsaybeg, 16s. 8d. of Balleharvey, 2^ marks of Dowasgir,

25s. of Staynbolshay, 6s. of Margadill, 2 marks of Eurobolsay, 16s. 8d. of Leak and Knokis, 16s. 8d.

of Drummalla, 2^ marks of Eskillis, 2^ marks of Gartachossanta, 8s. 4d. of Gone (or Goue), 16s. 8d.

of Gartlosky, 2 marks of Grobolsay, 2 marks of Carragarrie (or Kynagaery), 2^ marks of the Bar,

16s. 8d. of Ochtonaflrache, 16s. 8d. of Killewrenan, 16s. 8d. of Arregoware, 2^ marks ofArdechay,

2^ marks of Tallant (or Gallant), 2^- marks of Balletarsint, half a mark of Kincaillen, 2 marks of

Ballicinnoise (or Ballimos), 8s. 4d. of Dowdelbeg, 8s. 4d. of Dowdelmoir, 2J marks of Scarrabolsy,

8s. 4d. of Teid, 16s. 8d. of Ardvmlem, 16s. 8d. of Calmiscarrie, and 8s. 4d. of Molleboye.* In 1563

and 1564 the same queen renewed the grant.
5 In 1584 King James VI., on the narrative that Angus

M'Connell of Dunavaig and his predecessors had for years been tenants of those lands, granted them

anew in heritage to Angus for nine years, for yearly payment of 13s. 4d. for every markland. 6

Some lands in Islay belonged to a religious house called the monastery of Arderenis or

Derenis. In 1662 Sir George Mackenzie of Tarbet was served heir to his grandfather Sir

Roderick Mackenzie of Cogeauch in the markland of Woull formerly belonging to the monastery

of Arderenis, and in the 4 marklands of Sclierbay, the pennyland of Scur, and the remainder of

the other lands in the island of Islay, of old belonging to the monastery of Derenis.7

Near Islay House on Lochindaal stood formerly the village of Kilarrow, and beside it in 1772

the remains of the gallows.
8

On the shore of the same loch about three miles farther south lies the modern village of Bow-

more, begun in 1768, and now containing a population of about 1500.9

1 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 307. Reg. Sec. Sig.,
6 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. 1. ff. 41, 42.

vol. iii. fol. 98. Argyle Inventory, which translates 7 Retours. Woull does not appear to be in Islay.

vaccate
'

koines,' or
'
kernes.' Sclierbay and Scur may possibly be the modern Sca-

2 Argyle Inventory.
3 Argyle Inventory. rabolls and Skiros. Blaeu gives Scor Creigach.

* Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxxL ff. 40, 41. 8
Pennant, ed. 1790, vol. i. pp. 252, 253. Anderson's

*
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxxi. ff. 100-102 ;

vol. xxxii. Guide, p. 360.

ff. 121, 122.
9 Old Stat. Ace. Anderson's Guide, pp. 362, 363.
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While King Robert Bruce was engaged in building the castle of Tarbert in Kintyre, he appears

frequently to have sent to Islay for horses and corn. In 1326 his chamberlain claims as dis

bursed by him, as the wages of a servant for going to He for horses, Gd. ; as paid for the passage

of four horses from He to Tarbart, 10s. ; and as the value of 160 Ibs. of cheese given as wages to

servants passing at various times to He for victuals, 4, 13s. 4d. :

Fordun and other writers say that in the great island called He the Lord of the Isles had two

mansions besides the castle of Donowak.2 One of these was doubtless the castle built on the

island Finlagan already mentioned, which was the chief residence of the Lords of the Isles, and of

which the ruins are still to be seen. 3 On the shore of the island there are traces of a pier, and of

the houses of the Lucht-tach or guards who attended the Lord of the Isles.4 On this island the

wives and children of the island lords were buried, while themselves were buried in lona.6 A
manuscript history of the Macdonalds, written in the reign of Bang Charles II. (1649-1685), gives

the following account of the ceremony of installing the Lords of the Isles, and of the constitution

of their government : 'I thought fit to annex the ceremony of proclaiming the Lord of the Isles.

At this the bishop of Argyle, the bishop of the Isles, and seven priests, were sometimes present ;

but a bishop was always present, with the chieftains of all the principal families and a ruler of the

Isles. There was a square stone seven or eight feet long, and the tract of a man's foot cut

thereon, upon which he stood, denoting that he should walk in the footsteps and uprightness of

his predecessors, and that he was installed by right in his possessions. He was clothed in a white

habit to show his innocence and integrity of heart, and that he would be a light to his people and

maintain the true religion. The white apparel did afterwards belong to the poet by right. Then

he was to receive a white rod in his hand, intimating that he had power to rule, not with tyranny

and partiality, but with discretion and sincerity. Then he received his forefathers sword, or some

other sword, signifying that his duty was to protect and defend them from the incursions of their

enemies in peace or war, as the obligations and customs of his predecessors were. The ceremony

being over, mass was said after the blessing of the bishop and seven priests, the people pouring

their prayer for the success and prosperity of their new created lord. When they were dismissed,

the Lord of the Isles feasted them for a week thereafter, [and] gave liberally to the monks, poets,

bards, and musicians The constitution or government of the Isles was thus. Mac-

donald had his council at Island Finlaggan in Isla to the number of sixteen, viz., four thanes ;

four armins, that is to say, lords or subthanes ; four bastards, that is, squires or men of competent

estates who could not come up with armins or thanes ; [and four ] that is, freeholders or

men that had their lands in factory, as Magee of the Rinds of Isla, Macnicoll in Portree in Sky,

and Maceachern, Mackay, and M'Gillevray in Mull, Macillemhaoel or Macmillan, &c. There was

a table of stone where^ this council sat in the Isle of Finlaggan, the which table with the stone

on which Macdonald sat were carried away by Argyle with the bells that were in Icolumkill.

1 Compota Camerar., vol. i. pp. 7, 8. See KILCAL- 3 Martin's Western Islands, p. 240. Pennant, ed.

MONELL, pp. 33-35. 1790, vol. i. p. 259. Anderson's Guide, p. 358.
2 Forduni Scotichr, lib. ii. c. 10. Ext.e Var. Cron. * Martin and Anderson, ut supra.

Soocie, p. 9. 6
Pennant, ed. 1790, vol. i. p. 260.
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Moreover there was a judge in every isle for the discussion of all controversies, who had lands from

Macdonald for their trouble, and likewise the eleventh part of every action decided. But there

might still be an appeal to the council of the Isles. Macfinnon was obliged to see weights and

measures adjusted, and Macduffie or Macphie of Colonsay kept the records of the Isles.' 1 There

is a tradition, that while Man belonged to the kingdom of the Isles, the rents of that island were

paid in Islay, those in silver at Creig-n'-airgid (the rock of the silver), and those in kind at Creig-

a-mone (the rock of rents in kind.)
2

Among the gravestones in the churchyard of Kilarrow there is one with the figure of a warrior

clothed with a tunic reaching to the knees and armed with a sword and dirk ; and another

bearing only a sword surrounded with a wreath, and the figures of three animals. 3

It is said that Magnus Barfod or Barbeen (Barefoot or Barelegs) received that name from his

own men, because he adopted the dress then (in the eleventh century) worn in the Western

Isles.4 This parish and the other parishes in Islay have many places which still retain their old

Norse names, such as Laxay (in old Norse Laxa,
' the salmon river'), mentioned by Archdeacon

Monro in 1549, and Skiba (in Danish Skibeaaen,
' the ship rivulet'.)

5

KILDALTON.

Kildaltane 6 Kildaltan 7 Kildalckan.8
(Map, No. 7.)

THIS parish, separated from Kilarrow by an irregular line running from Laggan to Proag and

apparently following the windings of several small streams, forms the south east portion and about

one-third of the island of Islay, terminating at the south in a point named the Mull of Islay or of

Oe. Its centre is traversed by a range of hills from south to north, the highest being Benvigory.

The coast is generally rocky and low, but near the Mull it attains the height of 700 or 800 feet.

In the interior are a few small lakes, and on the coast several islands, including Texa, Ellan-nan-

Caorach, Elian Innersay, and the Ardelister islands.

1 Coll. de Reb. Alb., pp. 296, 297. Pennant and An- dwell. Near to Isla, but smaller, is Ronnd Island,
derson mention a smaller island adjoining Finlagan, called also the Island of Council, for there was a court

called Ilan-na-Corlle (the island of council), where, in it, in which fourteen of the chief men sat daily for

says Pennant, thirteen judges constantly sat to decide the administration of justice.' Buchanani Historia,
cases among the subjects, and received the eleventh of lib. i. c. 36.

the value of the case. Pennant, vol. i. p. 260. Ander- 2
Pennant, vol. i. p. 261.

son, p. 358. Martin about 1700, and Pennant in 1772,
3 Anderson's Guide, p. 359.

speak of the stone on which Macdonald was crowned 4 Worsaae's Danes, p. 288.

as then existing. Anderson says that the stone was to 5 Worsaae's Danes, pp. 277, 278. Monro's Descrip-
be seen '

till no very distant period.' Martin, p. 240. tion of the Western Isles.

Pennant, vol. i. p. 259. Anderson, p. 358.
'

Isla,' says
6 A. D. 1548. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxi. fol. 61. A. D.

Buchanan, has 'a fresh water lake called Falangama, 1551. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxiv. fol. 109.

formerly the seat of royalty, in which the prince of the 7 A. D. 1549. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxii. fol. 75.

islanders, assuming the kingly title, was accustomed to 8 Circa A. D. 1640. Blaeu.
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In 1548 Queen Mary presented Master Cornelius Omey, and in 1549 Sir Archibald M'llwray,

to the rectory of the church of Saint John the Evangelist called Kildaltane in Islay, whicli was

vacant by the decease of Sir John Obrolchan.1 In 1551 the same queen presented Sir Henry
Balfour to the rectory of Kildaltan, then vacant by the demission of Sir John Clerk.8

The original church of the parish stood at Kildalton,% few miles south west from the entrance

to the Sound of Islay, where its cemetery and apparently its walls, altar, and font, still remain. 8

In 1790 the parish church, built in 1730, stood about halfway between the old church at Kil-

dalton and another in the south of the parish named Kilnaughtan (apparently at the village of

Lagavoulin.)* The present church, built in 1820, stands near Ardmore point, the eastern

extremity of the parish.
5

There was a church or chapel dedicated to Saint Columba at Kiloholmkill on the east coast.*

There are still to be seen the walls, or part of the walls, with the altar and font, of four old

churches, including apparently those of Kildalton, Kilcholmkill, and Kilnaughtan.
7 There seems

also to have been a church at Killearn or Killean near the Mull of Oe.8

The chroniclers of the fifteenth century place a cell of monks in Helantexa or Heirlancepa, the

modern island Texa.9 Archdeacon Monro in 1549 says,
' At the south cost of Ila there is ane

iyle callit in Erische Tisgay, ane myle of lenthe guid maineland, and ane kirk in it.'
10 This cell

or church is marked in Blaeu's map, but modern accounts make no allusion to it.

In 1400 John of the Isles, styled John Mor, the son of John of Da the first Lord of the Isles,

appears in record with the style
' of Dunyveg and Glens,' the latter part of which he acquired

by marriage with Marjory Bisset the heiress of the district called Glens in Antrim. 11 He was

succeeded in 1427 by his son Donald, surnamed Balloch, who in 1449, 1461, and 1463 appears

in record as Donald of the Isles of Dunnowaig and Glynnis, the kinsman of John of Yle Earl of

Ross and Lord of the Isles.
12 Donald was succeeded about 1476 by his son John, who in 1463

witnessed along with his father a charter of John of Yle, and whose son John, styled Cathanach

or Canochsone, was lord of Dunyveg and Glens from 1493 to 1500, when he was executed at

Edinburgh with several of his sons. 13 For some time afterwards the surviving sons of John

Cathanach held no lands in Scotland.1* In 1517 Colin Earl of Argyle was commissioned by

King James V. to treat with the Islesmen for remission of their crimes, except with Sir Donald of

the Isles, his brethren, and the Clandonald. 15 In 1531 Alexander [the son of] John Canochissone

of Dunnevaig and Glynnis had a remission for various crimes from the same king.
16 In 1545

1

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxi. fol. 61 ;
vol. xxii. fol. 76. a

Gregory's Highlands and Isles, p. 62. Keg. Mag.
2
Reg. See. Sig., vol. xxiv. fol. 109. Sig., lib. vi. no. 116 ; lib. xiii. no. 186. Argyle Char-

s Blaeu. Anderson's Guide, p. 359. New Stat. Ace. ters.
* Old Stat. Ace. New Stat. Ace. 1S

Gregory, p. 62. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. vi. no. 116.
8 Blaeu. Martin, p. 243. Pitcairn's Crim. Trials, vol. i. p. 116.
7 New Stat. Ace. 8 County Maps.

lt Acta Dom. Cone., vol. xxix. fol. 128. Gregory,
9 Forduni Scotichr., lib. ii. c. 10. Ext. e Var. Cron. p. 108.

Scocie, p. 9. i* Argyle Inventory. Acta Dom. Cone., vol. xxix.
10

Description of the Western Isles. ff. 128, 211. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. v. fol. 102. Gregory,
11 Rotuli Scotiae, vol. ii. p. 165. Gregory's Highlands pp. 119-121.

and Isles, pp. 61-63. " Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. ix. fol. 18.
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Queen Mary for the good service done in her minority, especially in opposing the English, by
James Makconnyll of Dunneveyg and Glennys (the son of Alexander, and grandson of John

Cathanach), granted to him and to his heirs male, with remainder in succession to his brother

Angus and his heirs male, to his brother Colin (or Coile) and his heirs male, to his brother Soirlie

and his heirs male, to his brother Alexdhder and his heirs male, to his brother Donald Gorme

M'Connyll and his heirs male, and to his own heirs male whomsoever, the barony of Bar in North

Kintyre, including the following lands in the island of Islay, namely, 2^ marks of Navisburgh,

16s. 8d. of Rosker, 2-|-
marks of Crebeye (or Erabe), 2^ marks of Mullentre, 2^ marks of Killenane,

16s. 8d. of Cattadull, 2 marks of Ardallowane (or Ardhallowane), 16s. 8d. of Clagintarroch,

16s. 8d. of Truddirnes, 8s. 4d. of Cragfyn, 2 marks of Kantowr, 2 marks of Ardmannoch and

Ardmoir, 8s. 4d. of Tallaland (or Callaland), 16s. 8d. of Balleattrach (or Baleichtrae), 16s. 8d. of

Balleclauchauch, 16s. 8d. of Teirvachagane, 2| marks of Balletarsint (or Balletersene), 2\ marks

of Stromenismoir, 16s. 8d. of Proaig, 5 marks of Dunnovaig, 16s. 8d. of Kilcallumkill, 5 marks of

the two Ballenachtanis, 5 marks of Torrasdull and Balleneyle, 1\ marks of Taycarmegane (or

Teytermentan), 2J marks of the two Lennyne, and 8s. 8d. of Taydrum (or Tyndrwm).
1 In the

same year James M'Connell of Dunneveg granted to Archibald Earl of Argyle power to dispose

of half the lands of Ila, then in the hands of Hector M'Lain of Dowart. 2 In 1558 Francis and

Mary, King and Queen of Scots, by a charter dated at Paris, 5th May, on the narrative that

James Makconnell of Dunnyveig and Glennis and his predecessors had possessed certain lands from

time immemorial, and that all their writs had been destroyed in time of war, granted to him anew

for his good service against the English, with remainder to his brothers Angus, Coll, Alexander,

and Sorle (or Charles), and to his own heirs whomsoever, those lands erected into the barony of

Bar in North Kintyre, and including the lands in Islay before specified.
3 In 1564 Queen Mary

granted the same barony, including the same lands, to Archibald M'Coneill the son of James

M'Coneill of Dunnyvaig and Glennis.4

In 1408 Donald Lord of the Isles (styled Macdomhnaill) granted in heritage to Bhrian Bicaire

Mhagaod, for his good services to Donald himself and to his father, the lands of Bailebiorra,

Machaire-learga-riabhoighe, Cionntragha, Grastol, Tocamol, Wreggoge (or Weeggoge), the two

Glenapstols, Cracobus, Cornubus, and Baileneachtan, for a yearly reddendo of four cows fit for

slaughter at MacdomhnailTs house, or the sum of 42 marks.5 In 1562 Queen Mary granted

to James Makconell of Dunnovaig and Glennis, for seven years, for his allegiance, certain lands

in Kintyre and Islay, including 2| marks of Dowach, 16s. 8d. of Ballargrannaye, 21 marks of

Learabolsay, 3 marks and 16d. of Killeyane (or Kilyayan), 2^ marks of Gill and Glenawstill,

16s. 8d. of Grawstill, 16s. 8d. of Kentrahaye (or Kentray), 2^ marks of Balliekatakin (or Bal-

haltregin), 16s. 8d. of Stromenis-beg, 16s. 8d. of Tokomwll and Cornobolsay, 16s. 8d. of

1

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxix. no. 118. Reg. Sec. Sig.,
*
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxxii. ff.

vol. xix. ff. 15, 16. 5
Original Charter in Irish in the hands of John

8
Argyle Inventory. Magee, descended from another John Magee the cousin

3
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxi. no. 444. Reg. Sec. Sig., of Somhairle Boy Macdomhnaill. The name Macaodh

vol. xxix. ff. 76, 77. signifies
' the son of Hugh,' and is pronounced in Scot-
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Craigabolsay, 2 marks of Glennagadill, 8s. 4d. of Bcgasgok (or Wgasgok), and 8s. 4d. of

Glennawstill-wauchrauche (or wehtraich).
1 In 1563 and 1564 the same queen renewed the

grant.
2 In 1584 King James VI., on the narrative that Angus M'Connell of Dunavaig and his

predecessors had long been tenants of those lands, granted them anew to him and his heirs for nine

years, for yearly payment of 13s. 4d. for every markland. 3

In 1539 King James V. granted to Alane M'Clane, the brother of Hector M'Clane of Dowart,

the nonentry and other dues of certain lands in the sheriffdom of Terbert, including five mark-

lands in Yla called Knokrenissale, Ardarrarycht, Ardalesyne, and Argarty.* In 1542 the same

king granted the same lands to Neill M'Neill, the natural son of the deceased Neill M'Neill of

Geya.
5 In 1552 Queen Mary granted the nonentry and other dues of the same lands to Hector

M'Clane, the natural son of the deceased Alane M'Clane the brother of Hector M'Clane of Dowart,

with remainder to the latter.
6 In 1553 Queen Mary granted to the same Hector the son of Alane

the same lands, which had formerly belonged to Malcolm Makncill of Geya, were in the hands of

the sovereign for 60 years after his decease by reason of nonentry, and were apprised and sold to

Hector M'Clane for the sum of 17,402, 14s. due for nonentry to him as the Queen's donatar,

including the sheriffs fee for apprising the lands.7 In 1554 Neill Makneill of Geya sold the same

lands to James Makconnell of Dunnaveg and Glennis, and Agnes Campbell his wife, with remainder

to his brothers Angus, Coill, Alexander Og, and Sorell Boy Makconnell, and to his own heirs

whomsoever.8 In the same year Queen Mary granted to James Makconnell a charter of the lands.9

On the east coast of the parish are two villages, named Port Ellinor and Lagavoulin.
10

On the side of Lagavoulin bay opposite to the village, on a large peninsular rock, stand the

remains of the ancient castle of Dunyveg (or Dun Naomhaig), a round tower of stone pro

tected on the land side by a thick earthen mound, beyond which are the ruins of several

houses separated from the main building by a strong wall. 11 This castle, from which the

Macdonalds of Dunyveg had their original style, is mentioned by Fordun about 1400, and

by succeeding chroniclers, who say that in the large island called He the Lord of the Isles

had then two mansions and the castle of Donowak. 12 In 1505 a confirmation by King James

IV. to John Makkane of Ardnamurchan of all former grants included the house and fortalice

of Donavagan in He.13 In 1519 King James V. granted to Colin Earl of Ergile, along with the

dues of the lands which belonged to the deceased John Makcayne of Ardnamurquhan, the keep

ing of the house of Dunnewig.
14 In 1540 the sum of 9 was paid from the royal treasury to

land and the south of Ireland '

Mackay,' in the middle 7 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxi. no. 1582. Reg. Sec. Sig.,
of Ireland '

Mackew,' and in Ulster '

Magee.' Note vol. xxvi. fol. 5.

by the Rev. William Reeves, D.D. Some of the names 8
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxi. no. 47. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

contained in the grant are Norwegian, the others are vol. xxvii. fol. 63.

Celtic. 9
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxi. no. 47. Reg. Sec. Sig..

1

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxxi. ff. 40, 41. vol. xxvii. fol. 53. 10 Anderson's Guide, p. 364.
2
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxxi. ff. 100-102; vol. xxxii. " Pennant, ed. 1790, vol. i. p. 261. Anderson's

ff. 121, 122. Guide, pp. 358, 364.
3
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. 1. ff. 41, 42. 1J Forduni Scotichr., lib. ii. c. 10. Ext e Var. Crwu.

4
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xiii. ff. 16, 17. Scocie, p. 9.

*
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xvi. fol. 1. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 168.

6
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxiv. fol. 120. 14 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. v. fol. 139.
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Archibald Stewart,
' to pay thre gunnaris ane monethis wage in the castellis of Dunnewik and

Hand Lochbrun (Lochguirm) in Hay/
1 In 1542 the same Archibald Stewart was captain of

Dunnyvaig, and (as above mentioned) was appointed by King James V. governor with the

power of sheriff within the bounds of Yley.
2 The castle was afterwards alternately in the hands

of the King and of the Clandonald till the year 1615, when that clan finally succumbed to the

power of King James VI.3 In 1621 it was confirmed by the Scotch parliament to Sir John

Campbell of Calder, as part of the barony of Yla.*

On the hill of Dun Borreraig are the ruins of a circular hill fort, 52 feet in diameter inside,

with walls 12 feet thick, a gallery within the walls, and a stone seat two feet high round the

area. 5

Another hill fort, now a mere ruin, occupied the summit of Dun Aidh, a high and nearly

inaccessible rock near the Mull of Oe.6

A circular mound with terraces, said to be almost unique in the Western Isles, is supposed to

have been used by the Norwegians as a thing-place or seat of judgement.
7

Near the bay of Knock are two large upright flags called
' the two stones of Islay/ said to

mark the grave of Yula a Danish princess, from whom the island is supposed to have derived

its name.8

In the old burying-ground of Kildalton there are two large rudely sculptured stone crosses.9

KILCHOMAN.

Killecomman10 Kilcomane11
Kilquhouman

12 Kilhomene13 Kilcon-

nane14
Killquhoman

15
Kilquhomen

16 Kjllemccomman17 Kilcom-

man18 Kilcoman. 19
(Map. No. 8.)

THIS parish consists of the south west portion of the island of Islay, known as the Binns, a

peninsula formed by Loch Gruinart on the west and by Lochindaal on the east, and has the

appearance of having at one period been an island.20 It has hills of a moderate height, a few

1 Pitcairn's Grim. Trials, vol. i. p. 305*. " A. D. 1508. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. iii. fol. 186. A. D.
2
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xvi. fol. 1. 1511. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. iv. fol. 100.

3
Gregory's Highlands and Isles, pp. 149-390. ia A. D. 1511. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. iv. fol. 113.

4 Acta Parl. Scot., vol. iv. pp. 675, 676. See KILAR- 13 A. D. 1535. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxv. no. 238.

ROW, p. 264. 14 A. D. 1636. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. x. fol. 122.
8 Pennant, vol. i. p. 251. Anderson's Guide, pp. 358,

*5 A. D. 1542. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xvi. fol. 22.

359. 6 Anderson's Guide, pp. 359, 363. 16 A. D. 1543. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xvii. fol. 66.

* Anderson's Guide, p. 359. \V orsaae's Danes, p. 278.
17 A. D. 1546. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xix. fol. 80.

8 Anderson's Guide, p. 359. Worsaae's Danes, p. 278.
18 A. D. 1547. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxi. fol. 29.

9 Anderson's Guide, p. 359. 19 A. D. 1548. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxiii. fol. 47.

10 A. D. 1427. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 188. New Stat. Ace.
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small lakes (among which is Loch Guirm), a coast in general rocky, and at its extreme north ami

south points, known as Ardnave and the Point of Rinns, a few small islands. Loch Gruinart,

an arm of the sea, is in 1549 described by Archdeacon Monro as ' ane salt water loch callit

Lochegunord, quherin runs the water of Gyinord, with high sandey bankes, upon the quhilk

bankos upon the sea lyes infinit selccheis, quhilkeis are slain with doges learnt to the same

effect.'
1

In 1427 a charter of Alexander of Tie, Lord of the Isles and Master of Ross, is witnessed by

Master Neil the son of Celcstine, bachelor utriusque juris and rector of Killecomman.2 In 1508

King James IV. presented Sir John M'Gilleglasch to the rectory of Kilcomane, which was vacant

by the decease of Sir Malcolm Makgillaspik.
8 In January 1511 the same king presented Master

John Monro to the vicarage of Kilcomane. vacant by the decease of Sir John Brois.* In March

of the same year he presented John Cristane Makilbrid to the same vicarage, then vacant by

the decease of Sir John Donaldsoun. 8 In 1535 Master Archibald M'Carbre was rector of Kil-

homene.6 In 1536 King James V. presented Master Rodoric Farquhar Hectorissone to three

churches in the Isles, including the church of Kilconnane, and vacant by the decease of Master

Mertin M'Gilmertyne.
7 In 1542 the same king presented James Man the son of Master Duncan

Man to the same rectory, vacant by the decease of Master Archibald M'Carbry, who, as we have

seen, was rector in 1535.8 In 1543 Queen Mary presented Ninian M'Vicar to the rectory of

Kilquhomen, then vacant or when vacant by the inhability, resignation, or decease of the rector.
9

In 1546 the same queen presented Sir Alexander M'Alestir, vicar of Colmele (or Colinele), to

the same rectory, which had been resigned by Sir Ninian M'Vicar. 10 In 1547 she presented Sir

Archibald Makylwray to the rectory of Kilcomman, vacant by the inhability of James Omay the

son of the deceased Dounoche Omay, or in whatsoever other way.
11 In 1548 the patronage of

the parsonage of Kilcoman, when vacant, was granted to Hector M'Gilleoun of Doward and his

heirs, till Queen Mary should attain the age of fourteen years.
12

The church, apparently dedicated to Saint Coemgen, stood on the west coast to the south of

Loch Guirm, where also the present church was built in 1825.18 There is a parliamentary church

at Portnahaven at the south end of the parish.
14

Before the year 1380 John the first Lord of the Isles is said to have roofed and furnished the

chapel of Eorsay-Elan, or the island of Oersa (the Oversa of Buchanan and Blaeu), situated near

the Point of Rinns. 15 In 1535, and again in 1541, King James V. presented Sir Donald

1

Description of the Western Isles. boon the James Man presented in 1642, and in 1647
*
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 188. styled James Omay.

'
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. iii. fol. 186. 10

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xix. fol. 80.

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. iv. fol. 100. "
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxi. fol. 29.

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. iv. fol. 113. 12
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxiii. fol. 47.

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxv. no. 238. Blaeu s Map. Martin's Western Islands, p. 243.

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. x. fol. 122. New Stat. Ace. County Maps. See KILKIVAN,
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xvi. fol. 22. p. 11.

9
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xvii. fol. 66. The record of this " New Stat. Ace.

presentation is imperfect, only the letters omer of the u Lord of the Isles, note C. Bachanani Historia,
rector's name appearing. He seems however to have lib. i. c. 36. Blaeu's Map. Modern Maps.

VOL. II. 2 M
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Makintagart to the chaplainry of Ilaneoirsay, vacant or when vacant by the resignation, pro

motion, or decease of Sir Cristopher Makwia (or Makvia).
1 ' At the west poynt of Hay,' says

Archdeacon Monro in 1549,
'

lyes ane iylle callit by the Erische Elian Ouersay, ane myle in

lenthe. It hath ane paroch kirke, and is very guid for fishing, inhabit and manurit, with ane

right dangerous kyle and stream callit Corey Garrache; na man dare enter in it bot at ane

certain tyme of the tyde, or ellis he will perish.'
2 In 1556 Queen Mary presented Sir Neil

M'Cawla chaplain to the chaplainry of the chapel of Dlanorsay and Grigydill, vacant by the

decease of Sir Donald M'Intagirt.
3

There was another chapel on Island Nave (the Ylen Naomh of Blaeu) off the headland called

Ardnave, which Archdeacon Monro styles
* ane iyle called by the Erisch Ellan-nese (Elian-

neve?), with ane kirke in it/4 Its ruins and large cemetery still remain.5

There was a church or chapel at Kilchieran (or Kilkeran) near Nerbols, and another at Kilnave

on the north coast of the parish, of both which the ruins seem to be still in existence.6

In 1542 a new grant of certain lands as part of the barony of Doward by King James V. to

Hector M'Clane of Doward in liferent, and to Hector his son and his heirs specified in the charter

of entail of the barony, included one-fourth of the lands of Schynnerll, one-fourth of Cowle, one-

fourth of Arehallich and Forland, one-fourth of Corspellane, one-fourth of Garrynsay and Kilnalen,

and one-fourth of Garbols and Dowach.7 In 1615 Hector Makcleane of Dowart was served heir

male to Hector his grandfather in the barony of Dowart, including the same lands.8

In 1561 the abbot of lona held the land of Ardneiv in Ilia, of the extent of 8, 13s. 4d. and

the 20 lands of Laintymanniche and Mwicheleische in the same island.9

In 1562 Queen Mary granted to James Makconell of Dunnovaig and Glennis for seven years

for his allegiance certain lands in Kintyre and Hay, including 2 marks of Grwnort, 2^ marks of

Kendrochat, 2^- marks of the Lek, 16s. 8d. of Sohy (or Soze), 2- marks of Smawll, 2| marks of

Megirne, 16s. 8d. of Sannagebeg, 2 of Balnabe (or 16s. 8d. of Ballinabie and Gartnahalla),

16s. 8d. of Claignach, 5 marks of Kilchowman, 16s. 8d. of Kenasgill, 2^ marks of Kilkeranebeg

and the Braid of Kilkerane (or 16s. 8d. of Kilkeranebeg, and 25s. of the Braid), 2^ marks of

Kilkeranemoir, 2^ marks of Tormystie, 16s. 8d. of Culcwyne (or Cultquhen), 2-^ marks (or

16s. 8d.) of Lossaid, 16s. 8d. of Kealsay, 16s. 8d. of Kilcathan, 2^ marks of Ballegallie, 3 marks

of Gladilfoill (or Cladefield), 2 marks of Aelisty, 2^- marks of the other Aelistie, 16s. 8d. of

Octoforda, 16s. 8d. of Amod, 16s. 8d. of Corrannay, 2^ marks of Glassance, 16s. 8d. of Lorgba,

16s. 8d. of Cultorsay, 16s. 8d. of Garthcarra, 2 marks of Quennesby, 16s. 8d. of Kentra, 16s. 8d.

of Oclisty, 16s. 8d. of Arrastill (or Arrafield), half a mark of Crosbrige, half a mark of Halleger

1
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. x. fol. 6; vol. xv. fol. 34. Ace. mentions the rains of six churches, the New

2
Description of the Western Isles. The chapel of of five, within the parish, without specifying their

Island Oersa however was not a parish church. names.
3 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxviii. fol. 21. 7 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxviii. no. 341. Reg. Sec. Sig.,
* Martin, p. 243. Blaeu. Description of the Western vol. xvi. fol. 77. See KILAEROW, p. 265.

Isles. 8 Retours.
8 New Stat. Ace. 9 Rental of the Bishoprick of the Isles. Coll. de

Martin, p. 243. New Stat Ace. The Old Stat. Reb. Alb., p. 3.
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(or Sellego), 16s. 8d. of Octomoir, 16s. 8d. of Girremoir, 16s. 8d. of Girrebeg, 16s. 8d. of

Octomoir-Gromsay, 16s. 8d. of Ardvmlem, 16s. 8d. of Calmiscarrie, 8s. 4d. of Molleboye, 16s. 8d.

of the other Soze (or Sohy), 40d. of Groden, and half a mark of Herrestuid. 1 In 1563 and 1564

the same queen renewed the grant.
2 In 1584 King James VI. granted the same lands anew for

nine years to Angus M'Connell of Dunavaig and his heirs, for yearly payment of 13s. 4d.

for every markland. 8 From that period till the beginning of the following century the whole

parish or the Rinns of Islay was a constant subject of dispute between the Macdonalds of

Isla and the Macleans of Mull, whose feuds seem to have terminated in two battles fought

in 1598, in which they were respectively victorious, and both clans were nearly extirpated.
4

In 1614 King James VI. granted to John Campbell of Calder and his heirs male 'the yle and

landis of Ylay and Bynnis, and raidle waird of Ylay, Hyntassan, alsueill rentallit of before as

unrentallit,' and in 1621 the Scotch parliament ratified the grant.
6

In 1628 John M'Beath was served heir to his father Fergus M'Beath of Ballenab in 6s. 8d. of

Areset, 16s. 8d. of Howe, and half a mark of Saligo.
8

The parish has three villages, Portnahaven, Port Wymss, and Port Charlotte.7

Of the two mansions in He mentioned by Fordun as belonging to the Lord of the Isles the

castle of Lochguirm, situated on an island in the lake of the same name, was doubtless one.8 In

1540 there was paid from the royal treasury of King James V. to Archibald Stewart captain of

Dunyveg the sum of 9,
* to pay thre gunnaris ane monethis wage in the castellis of Dunnewik

and Hand Lochbrun in Hay.'
9 In 1584 King James VI. granted the castle of Ellanlochgunne

with the neighbouring lands for nine years to Angus M'Connell of Dunavaig.
10 The remains of

the castle of Lochguirm are those of a strong square fort with a round bastion at each corner. 11

At Kilchoman the Lord of the Isles (or Macdonald of Isla) is said to have had a seat, near

which is a deep glen where he is believed to have kept his cattle.
12

In 1598 at the head of Lochgruinart was fought one of the battles between the Macdonalds

and Macleans, in which there were slain on the one side Sir Lachlan Maclean and about 300 of

his men, and on the other only about 30 of the Macdonalds. 18 It is traditionally said that on that

occasion the church of Kilnave, in which some of the Macleans had taken refuge, was burned

by the Macdonalds, and that Sir Lachlan Maclean was buried in the church of Kilchoman. 14

1
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. ixxi. ff. 40, 41. 7 New Stat. Ace.

s Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxii. ff. 100-102 ; vol. xixii. ff.
8 Fordnni Scoticlir., lib. ii. c. 10.

121, 122. Pitcairn's Grim. Trials, vol. i. p. 305*.

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. 1. ff. 41, 42. 10 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. L ff. 41, 42.

Gregory's Highlands and Isles, pp. 191, 232, 266, Pennant, ed. 1790, vol. i. p. 266. Anderson, p. 368.

272, 273, 284. Pennant, vol. i. p. 264.
6 Acta Parl. Scot, voL iv. p. 676. See RILAEBOW, " Pennant, vol. i. p. 268. Anderson, p. 367. Gregory,

p. 264. pp. 284, 286.
6 Retours. i* New Stat. Ace.
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JURA.

Knernadill 1 Kilaridil 2 KHlearn. 3
(Map, No. 9.)

THIS parish, formerly named Kilearnadale, and now united to Colonsay, includes the islands of

Jura, Scarba, Lunga, Belnahua, the Mare Isles, of which the chief are Dunchonnill, Garvelloch,

Coulbrandon, and Elachnave, and a few islands of inferior size. With the exception of a narrow

border of low land on the east coast, the whole island of Jura, which constitutes by far the

largest portion of the parish, is rugged and mountainous, rising at its southern end in Bein-an-Oir,

the highest of several conical peaks known as the Paps of Jura, to the height of 2500 or 2700

feet above the sea. Loch Tarbert, an arm of the sea, on the west, and Tarbert bay on the east,

nearly meet and divide the island in two. Between Jura and Scarba lies the gulf or strait of

Corryvrekan, in which the meeting of the tides, said to be impeded by a large sunken rock,

produces a sort of whirlpool dangerous to ships.
4

Of this church there appears to be no notice before the Reformation but that of Archdeacon

Monro, who styles it 'ane chappel, sometime the paroch kirke, Kilernadill.' 5 In 1622 Thomas

bishop of the Isles granted to William Stirling of Achyll a lease of the whole parsonage and

vicarage teinds of the isle of Jura, including the lands of Ardfin, Achaleik, Broastill, Strones,

Sannag, Ericrage, Knokawollen, Killarnadill, Largybreck, and others.6 The parsonage and

vicarage teinds of the islands of Hachinive and Kilbrandon belonged to the priory of Oransay,

and were in 1630 granted with the lands by Andrew bishop of Bapho and prior of Oransay to

Colin Campbell rector of Craigness.
7 In 1635 the grant was confirmed by Neill bishop of the

Isles, to which bishoprick the priory of Oransay was by that time annexed.8

The church stood at Kilearnadale near the south end of Jura, where a church built in 1780

is still used as one of the parish churches.9

In the isle of Scarbay about the year 1400 there was a chapel dedicated to the Virgin Mary,

in which it was believed that many miracles were performed.
10 This is the Kilinore of Blaeu,

and the modern Kilmorie, the ruins of which are still to be seen.11

1 A. D. 1549. Monro's Description of the Western is aught myle lang, quhilk may not be hantit bot be

Isles. certain tyds.' Description of the Western Isles. The
2 Circa A. D. 1640. Blacu's Map. charybdis Brecani or vortex Brecain of Adomnan lay
3 Circa A. D. 1700. Martin's Western Islands, p. 239. near the isle of Rechru (Rathlin) on the usual passage
4 Of this gulf, said to be named from Brekan, the son between Ireland and lona. Adorn. Vit. Columbae,

of a King of Denmark, who is believed to have been lib. i. c. 5 ; lib. ii. c. 12. See Roeves' Eccl. Antiq., pp.

drowned in it, Fordun says, that near Scarba gurges 289-292. 6
Description of the Western Isles.

oceani decunrit fortissimo,, Corebrekane nomine, et ibi 6 Argyle Inventory.
7
Argyle Inventory.

Scyllaea vorago. Scotichr., lib. ii. c. 10. Archdeacon 8 Argyle Inventory.

Monro says,
' Betwixt thir twa iyles ther runnes ane 9 Monro. Blaeu. Martin. New Stat. Ace.

streame, above the power of all sailing and rowing,
10 Forduni Scotichr., lib. ii. c. 10. Ext. e Var. Cron.

with infinit dangers, called Corybrekan. This stream Scocie, p. 9. n Blacu's Map. New Stat. Ace.
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Elachnave or Eachaneue (the Isle of Saints, the Helant-leneou of the chroniclers, and by
them said to contain a sanctuary), the southern of the Garveloch group, has some remarkable

remains of early religious occupation.
1 Near the landing place at the south east of the island

there is a number of buildings evidently ecclesiastical. The most remarkable, though half

ruined, is a bee-hive dome with low covered passages connecting it with another small circular

building and with the open air. Another building has evidently been a chapel, with only one

small square window (to the east) much splayed to both sides, having the door in the west end.

Throughout there is no moulding or mark of chisel or mason's tool, no appearance of an arch,

and no mortar. There is a cemetery which has been used to more recent times, and the crowd

of low buildings has all the appearance of a monastic establishment ; and, if it was so, these

are perhaps the oldest vestiges of the sort now standing in Scotland. 2

In the parish are caves called '

corpachs,' in which the dead are believed to have rested for a

time on their way to lona. 3 Two islands in Loch Tarbert are styled by Blaeu Yl-na-heglish.
4

The early history of the islands which compose this parish is the same with that of the other

Southern Isles.
5 In 1335 Edward Balliol granted in heritage to John of Be (afterwards Lord

of the Isles) for his allegiance the island of Dure and others ; and in 1336 the grant was con

firmed by King Edward III.6 About the year 1343 King David II. granted to Angus the son of

John of the Isles (of the Ardnamurchan family) the island of Dewre and others, for the usual

services by sea and land.7 In the same year the same king granted the island to John Lord of

the Isles.8 About 1400 Dura is described as 24 miles long, with few inhabitants.9 In 1475

it was forfeited with the other islands by John the last Lord of the Isles, and in 1476 it was

restored to him by King James III., who in 1478 confirmed the new grant.
10 In 1536 the royal

property in the Isles included the island of Skarba, the islands of Longa and Gallinaho, and

apparently also the island of Jura. 11 In 1549 the island of Duray is described as ' ane fyne forrest

for deire, inhabit and manurit at the coist syde, pairt be Clandonald of Kyntyre, pairt be

Macgillayne of Douard, pairt be Macgillayne of Kinlochbuy, pairt be M'Duffithe of Colvansay.'
12

In 1354 John of Larin lord of Argyle quitclaimed to John of Yle Lord of the Isles certain

lands of which the latter had charters from King David II. or from King Robert Bruce, including
the castle of Dunconill and the upper part of Duray.

18 In 1390 Donald of lie, Lord of the Isles,

granted to Lachlan Makgilleone a number of lands and castles, including the half of the con

stabulary of the castles of Dunconail and Dunkerd, with the island of Garbealeach, the two

islands of Garbealan and Scealda, the pennyland of Moylbuyg in Scarba, and the upper part of

the lands of Dura. 14 Fordun about 1400, and the chroniclers of the following century, enumerate

among the Western Isles ' Garveleane near the great castle of Donquhonyle, six miles distant

Fordun and Ext. e Var. Cron. ut supra.
8 Rob. Index, p. 48, no. 1

; p. 99; p. 100, no. 1.

Notes made on the spot in 1852. 9 Forduni Scotichr., lib. ii. c. 10.
New Stat. Ace. * Blaeu's Map. 10 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. vii. no. 336 ; lib. viii. no. 132.
See ROTHESAY, pp. 224, 225. Acta Parl. Scot., vol. ii. pp. Ill, 189, 190.
Rotuli Scotiae, vol. i. pp. 463, 464. Rymer, vol. iv. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. x. fol. 140.

P- *" ia Monro's Description of the Western Isles.
' Hadinton's Collections, vol. ii. p. 1226. Rob. Index,

13 Hailes' Annals, 2d ed., vol. iii. p. 381.

p. 41, no. 7. M Reg . Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 300.
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from other isles in the ocean/ 1 In 1496 King James IV. granted in heritage to Lachlan

Makgilleon, the natural son of Hector Makgilleon of Doward, with remainder to Hector and

his heirs, to Hector's brother Donald and his heirs, and to Hector's heirs whomsoever hearing the

surname and arms of Makgilleon, certain lands which Hector had resigned, and which were then

erected into the barony of Doward, and included Dunconnill with the isles belonging to it, le

Mulboy (or Mulroy) in Scarba, and Troeg, Owenegeill, Glennamuk, Ardskalanis, Cammys,

Ernystill, and Ardmenys, in Jura (apparently the lands described in the older writs as the upper

part of Dura.)
2 In 1510 the same king granted in heritage to Duncan Stewart of Appin the

lands of Dowart and others, including 5 marklands called Ardbanich, Cammis, Terbert, Troagh,

Glennamuk, Hvanagell, and Myliroy, of the old extent of 10 marks, lying in the island of Dura

and sheriffdom of Perth, all which Duncan had acquired from the deceased Lauchlan Makgilleon

of Dowart in lieu of a debt of 4500 marks, and redeemable on payment of that sum.3 In 1540

the same lands, with the castle of Dunchonnaill and its isles, were resigned by Hector Makclane

of Dowart, and granted by King James V. to his son and heir Hector Makclane and his male

heirs, with remainder to the heirs of Hector the elder, to his brother Alan and his heirs, to his

brother John and his heirs, and to his own heirs whomsoever of the surname and arms of Mak

clane.4 In 1549 Archdeacon Monro enumerates among the Isles *

Dunchonill, ane iyle so namit

from Conal Kernache, ane strenth, quhilk is als meikle as to say in Englische ane round castle.' 6

In 1603 Hector M'Clayne of Dowart was served heir to Hector his grandfather in various lands,

including Dunchonill and the lands in Jura and Scarba above named.6 In 1629 Archibald

Campbell of Kilmelphord, with the consent of his son Mr. Colin Campbell parson of Craignish,

resigned to Archibald Lord Lome the isles of Garvelach and Dunchonnill, Leckbowy (apparently

in Scarba), and some other lands, with the bailiary, crownership, and sheriffship of certain lands

and islands, including Garvelach, Dunchonnell, Ballechoan, and Jura.7

In 1494 King James IV. granted anew to John M'Gilleoun of Lochboye 2^ marks of Ardlisay

and Knokinsawyll in Dowray, and the pennyland of Kilmore in Scarba, together of the extent of

2 marks, one pennyland in Lunga, and other lands, all which were John M'Gilleoun's in

heritage, and were held by him of John of He, through whose forfeiture they were in the King's

hands.8 In 1505 the same king confirmed to John Makkane of Ardnamurchan all grants he

had formerly made to him of lands in the island of Durey and elsewhere. 9 In 1506 he granted

to the same John 2 marks in Dievra, namely, a great eighth part (magnam octauam partem) of

Aridsearnula, and an eighth of Knoknaseolaman, which had been held by his grandfather Alex

ander of the deceased Donald of the Isles lord of Doniewag and Glynis, and were in the King's

hands by forfeiture of the deceased John Lord of the Isles, the son of the deceased Alexander

Earl of Ross.10 In 1534 John Makgilleoune of Lochboy granted to his son Murdoch various

1 Forduni Scot., lib. ii. c. 10. Ext. e Var. Cron. 6 Retours.

Scocie, p. 9. 7 Argyle Inventory.
a Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 301. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

8
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 114.

vol. i. tbl. 29. 3 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xvi. no. 1. 9 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 168.
* Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxvi. no. 348. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

10 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 307. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

voL xiii. ff. 43, 44. 6 Description of Western Isles. vol. iii. fol. 98.
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lauds, including the 2 marks of Ardlisay and Knokinsawill in Dowray, and the pennyland of

Kylmoyre in Scarba, together extending to two marklands, and one pennyland in the island of

Lunga.
1 In 1538 King James V. confirmed the grant.

2 In 1542 the same lands were resigned

by Murdoc Makgilleoun, and granted anew by King James V. to him and his heirs male in free

barony, with remainder to his brother Charles Makgilleoun and his heirs male.8 In 1615 Hector

M'Cleane of Lochbowie was served heir to his great-grandfather Murdoch in the same lands,

then included in the barony of Moy.
4

The barony of Bar in North Kintyre, granted to James Makconnyll of Dunnyveyig by Queen

Mary in 1545, granted anew or confirmed to the same James by Francis and Mary, King and

Queen of Scots, in 1558, and granted by the same queen to Archibald the son and apparent heir

of James Makconnyll in 1564, included 16s. 8d. of Ardornell and Knokprovin (or Hardharnoill

and Knokrowin), 16s. 8d. of Heryne and Largebrek, 16s. 8d. of Kilharnadull and Auchichtoyvs

(or Achichoise), 16s. 8d. of Knokfelomane, 16s. 8d. of Crakage, 16s. 8d. of Sannok, 16s. 8d.

of Achilleik, 16s. 8d. of Strowne (or Stronowne), 16s. 8d. of Broasdulle, 16s. 8d. of Ardfin,

and 16s. 8d. of Knokbrak, all in the isle of Jura and sheriffdom of Terbert.6

In 1616 the lands of Skenan in Jura, formerly belonging to the priory of Oransay as a part

of its patrimony, were granted by King James VI. to Andrew bishop of the Isles, and with

other lands united into the tenandry of Oransay.
6

In 1630 Andrew, bishop of Rapho and prior of Oransay, granted to Colin Campbell rector

of Craigness the isles of Hachinive and Kilbrandan, with the parsonage and vicarage teinds

of the same, which belonged to the priory of Oransay.
7 In 1635 Neill bishop of the Isles,

to whose bishoprick the priory of Oransay was annexed, with the consent of the dean and

chapter, confirmed the grant of the bishop of Rapho, and granted also the same lands anew to

the same Colin Campbell.
8

On the island of Freuch or Fruchlan in the Sound of Islay are the ruins of Claig Castle, a

square tower with walls nine feet thick, defended by a deep ditch, and formerly used by the

Macdonalds of Islay as a prison.
9

At the north end of the bay of Small Isles are the remains of an encampment, consisting of

three oval embanked hollows, defended on one side by deep ditches, and on the other by

regular bastions. 10

In various parts of the island may be seen a low wall running along a declivity generally

towards a lake or precipice, and having at the lower end a deep pit, said to be an ancient con

trivance for capturing the wild boar.11 ' All the deire,' says Archdeacon Monro,
' of the west

pairt of that forrest will be callit be tainchess to that narrow entry (the isthmus between Loch

1

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxvi. no. 124. Argyle Inventory.
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxvi. no. 124. J Argyle Inventory.
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xvi. fol. 43. * Kt tours. 8 Argyle Inventory.

*
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxix. no. 118 ; lib. xxxi. no. 444. Pennant, ed. 1790, vol. i. p. 246. Anderson, pp. 358.

Reg. See. Sig., vol. xix. ff. 16, 16 ; vol. xxix. ff. 76, 77 ; 367.
vol. xxxii. ff. 66-68. See KINTYBB, pp. 6-7, and KIL- w Anderson's Guide, p. 366.

DALTON, p. 270. " Old Stat. Ace. Anderson, pp. 366, 366.
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Tarbert and Tarbert bay), and the next day callit west againe be tainchess through the said

narrow entres, and infinit deire slaine there.'1

The name of the island is derived by Archdeacon Monro from the word Deire (deer), an

animal which it appears once abounded in the island, but is now very scarce.2 Martin derives

it from Dih and Rah, two Danish brothers who killed each other at Knockcrom, where two

stones, each about 7 feet high, are said to be erected over their graves.
3

COLONSAY.

Kilchattan4 Kilouran.5
(Map, No. 10.)

THIS parish includes the islands of Colonsay and Oronsay, separated by a narrow strait which

is dry at low water, and one or two smaller isles immediately adjoining. Its main features

are rugged hills of no great height, and in the lower parts, especially towards the south, tracts

of rich pasture-land.

The earliest notice of Colonsay as a parish appears to be in 1549 by Archdeacon Monro, who

says of the island,
' It hath ane paroch kirke.'6 In 1632 John bishop of the Isles granted to

Coll M'Gillespick Y'Donald of Colonsay a lease of the teinds of the parsonage and vicarage of

the parish of Kilchattan in Colonsay, and of the whole lands of that island.7 In 1667 a new

grant of the earldom of Argyle by King Charles II. to Earl Archibald included the patronage

of the churches and chaplainries in Colonsay and the islands annexed to it.
8

The church, dedicated to Saint Cathan, stood at Kilchattan on the west side of the island of

Colonsay, where there is now a modern church.9 About 1700 the '

principal church' stood

at the village of Kilouran at the north end of the island, the alleged site of an abbey dedi

cated to Saint Oran the friend of Saint Columba.10

There appear to have been several chapels within the bounds of the two islands. 11

At Kiloran (the cell or church of Oran) in Colonsay there is said to have been an abbey,

founded by Saint Columba or by a Lord of the Isles, and latterly inhabited by canons

regular of the order of Saint Augustine brought from the abbey of Holyrood.
12 Father Hay

informs us that the name of the founder had been lost through the mistake of transcribers

1 Description of the Western Isles. 8
Argyle Inventory.

2
Description of the Western Isles. Anderson, p. 365. 9

Argyle Inventory. Blaeu. Pennant. Modern
3 Western Islands, p. 231. Maps.
* A. D. 1632. Argyle Inventory. Circa A. D. 1640. w Martin, p. 249. See post.

Blaeu's Map. Pennant, ed. 1790, vol. i. p. 276. Martin, p. 249.
5 Circa. A. D. 1700. Martin's Western Islands, Argyle Inventory,

p. 249. 12 Forduni Scotichr., lib. ii. c. 10. Hay's Scotia Sacra,
8
Description of the Western Isles. p. 458. Spotiswood's Religious Houses. Old Stat. Ace.

7 Argyle Inventory. New Stat. Ace. Trans. Canib. Camd. Soc., pp. 163, 164.
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0i

or the ignorance or negligence of librarians that the date of the foundation was illegi

ble, but that the occasion of it was a vow made by the founder when in imminent danger

that there existed in the Vatican a letter addressed to the convent that the first abbot

ruled for seven years, and died an old man in the odour of sanctity and that his successor,

after ruling for some time, resigned his office to the great regret of those under his charge,

and returned to Holyrood.
1 It is traditionally believed that the abbey of Colonsay, which in

all probability had decayed after the retirement of the second abbot recorded by Father Hay,

was that of which Oransay was the priory.
2 Part of its cloisters appear to have remained till

about the middle of the eighteenth century, and the ruins of the church are still to be seen. 8

In the island of Oransay, on which Saint Columba is said to have first landed, stood a priory

believed to have been founded by that saint, and afterwards changed by a Lord of the Isles into

a priory of canons regular brought from Holyrood.
4 Its subsequent history till the era of the

Reformation is unknown. Colin prior of Orisoi died in the year 1510.5 The priory is entered

in the Libellus Taxationum, a record about the date of 1535, but the valuation is not given.
6 In

1549 Archdeacon Monro says that in Oruansay there is 'ane monastery of chanons.' 7 In 1554

Queen Mary addressed a letter to Pope Julius III., recommending for presentation to the

priorate of Orwansay Sir John Makmvrich a canon of the monastery, on the resignation of

Donald Macduffie (Donaldus Duphaci), to whom was reserved the liferent of the fruits of the

priory, and who on the demission or death of Sir John, or the occurrence of a vacancy in

any other way, was to have regress to the priorate.
8 On the 19th of April in the same

year, or in 1555, Queen Mary presented Master Robert Lawmont, chancellor of the Chapel

Royal at Stirling, to the priorate of Orosai, then vacant by the death of Donald Makfee

(the same as Donaldus Duphacf), and collation to which belonged to Alexander archbishop

of Athens and bishop of the Isles. 9 In 1592 King James VI. presented Donaldus Dufacius

to the parsonage and vicarage of Orvinsay, vacant by the decease of Malcolme M'Duffie. 10

In 1616 King James VI. granted to Andrew bishop of the Isles the 5 marklands of the isle

of Oransay, 16s. of Garvolt in Colonsay, the two Corneiks, the east end of Coll, the lands

of Skenan in Jura, and the lands of Brockaich, Killenew, Altshenaig, and Sowie, in Mull, all

formerly belonging to the priory of Oransay as part of its patrimony and the lands called

the west end of Coll extending to seven '

quarters land,' the lands called Haltyren of Arneish,

and others, formerly belonging to the nunnery of Icolmkill all united into the tenandry of

Oransay.
11 In 1623 William Stirling of Achyll had a lease of the teinds of Oransay from Thomas

1 Scotia Sacra, p. 458. died in 1380, built or repaired the church of the Holy
2 Old Stat. Ace. Anderson's Guide, p. 367. Trans. Cross immediately before his death. Lord of the Isles,

Camb. Camd. Soc., p. 164. note C.
s Old Stat. Ace. New Stat. Ace. Trans. Camb. New Stat. Ace. Stone Cross beside the Priory.

Camd. Soc., p. 164. MS. in Adv. Lib.
* Forduni Scotichr., lib. i. c. 6. Bisset's Rolls of 7

Description of the Western Isles.

Court, fol. 263. Martin's Western Islands, p. 246. 8 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxvii. ff. 10, 11.

Pennant, vol. i. p. 270. Trans. Camb. Camd. Soc.,
9 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxvii. fol. 106.

pp. 163, 164. A Gaelic MS. quoted by Sir Walter 10 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. Ixiv. fol. 20.

Scott, states that John the first Lord of the Isles, who "
Argyle Inventory.

VOL. II. 2 N
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bishop of the Isles. 1 In 1630 Andrew bishop of Eapho and prior of Oransay granted to Colin

Campbell rector of Craigness the isles of Ilachinive and Kilbrandan, with the parsonage and

vicarage teinds of the same, both which belonged to the priory.
2 In 1635 Neill bishop of the

Isles, to which bishoprick the priory of Oransay was annexed, with the consent of his dean

and chapter, confirmed the grant of the bishop of Rapho.
3 In 1667 the earldom of Argyle, as

granted anew to Earl Archibald by King Charles II., included the barony of Balweill, in which

were included the isle of Oransay and other islands, together with the parsonage and vicarage

of that barony and of the isle of Oransay.*

Any information that we possess respecting the internal usages and regulations of the priory

is furnished by Father Hay, who had seen what he styles
' a booke of rites of this place in

parchment/
5 From internal evidence however, and from other causes, considerable doubt may be

entertained of the authority and accuracy of his account.6

Of the priory buildings there still remain the- church and a portion of the cloisters.
7 The

church, dedicated to Saint Oran, and built in the early English style, is about 60 feet long by
18 wide, and has a side chapel containing the tomb of Murchard Makduffie of Colonsay, who

died in 1539, and what is generally styled the tomb of the abbot Macduffie (probably the prior

of that name above mentioned).
8

Adjoining the church is a cloister, measuring externally 41

feet square, and internally 28 feet 8 inches, of which one side is ruinous, the opposite side has

five small round arches, and the remaining two sides have each seven arches or compartments,

each compartment of five sl#bs, two upright as pillars, one crossing them as plinth, and above it

other two meeting at top and forming an acute angle.
9 From Martin's account it appears that

the side now ruined had been of a construction similar to the latter two. 10 The rest of the

buildings are ruinous.11 Near the church is a cross, 12 feet high, with an inscription, as above

noticed, recording the death of Colin prior of Orisoi.12 About the year 1700 a precious stone,

said to have been taken from a cross which was fixed on the altar of the church, was in the pos

session of the family of Macduffie.18 At the same period there stood about a quarter of a mile

from the church a cairn and cross, the latter named Macduffie's cross, at which the bodies of the

chiefs of that clan were said to have halted on their way to burial.1*

The early history of Colonsay (the Colosus of Adomnan), as one of the Southern Isles, is nearly

the same as that of Bute.15 In 1335 Edward Balliol granted to John of Isla for his allegiance

the island of Golwonche and others, which in 1336 were confirmed to the same John by King
Edward III.16 About the year 1343 King David II. granted the same island to Angus the son

1
Argyle Inventory. 9

Pennant, vol. i. p. 271. Trans. Camb. Camd. Soc.,
2
Argyle Inventory. p. 164.

3 Argyle Inventory. w Martin's Western Islands, p. 246.
* Argyle Inventory. n

Pennant, ut supra.
5 Scotia Sacra, p. 596. 12

Pennant, ut supra. New Stat. Ace.
6 See Scotia Sacra, pp. 596-598. "

Martin, p. 246.
7 New Stat. Ace. Trans. Camb. Camd. Soc., p. 164. u

Martin, p. 246.

Anderson's Guide, p. 367. Sketch by W. F. Skene, Esq. 15 See ROTHESAY, pp. 224, 225.
8
Pennant, ed. 1790, vol. i. pp. 270, 271. Anderson, 16 Rotuli Scotiae, vol. i. pp. 463, 464. Rymer, vol. iv.

p. 367. Trans. Camb. Camd. Soc., p. 164. p. 711.
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of John of the Isles his kinsman. 1 In that year he granted the same island and others to

John Lord of the Isles.
2 In 1376 the same John resigned the island of Colowsay to King

Robert II., who then granted it anew to him and Margaret his wife, the King's daughter, and to

his heirs by her. 8
Colonsay was one of the islands forfeited by John last Lord of the Isles in

1475, restored to him in 1476, and finally forfeited by him in 1493.4 In 1536 it is included in

a list of the crown lands in the Isles. 5

In 1463 Donald Macduffie or Macfie of Colonsay witnesses a charter by John Lord of the Isles

and Earl of Ross. 6
Morphe or Murchard M'Phe of Colonsay appears in record in 1531, and

seems to be the same whose death is recorded in 1539.7 ' The ile,' says Archdeacon Monro in

1549, 'is bruikit be ane gentle capitane callit M'Duffyhe, and pertened of auld to Clandonald of

Kyntyre.'
8 In 1609 there appears in record Donald Macfie in Colonsay, and in 1615 Malcolm

Macfie of Colonsay.
9

The barony of Bar, granted by Queen Mary in 1545 to James M'Connyll of Dunneveyg and

Glennys, granted anew to him in 1558 by the same queen and her husband the Dauphin of

France, and granted in 1564 by the same queen to Archibald M'Coneil the son and apparent
heir of James, included 16s. 8d. of Ballcrammynmoir, 16s. 8d. of Ardschenis, 16s. 8d. of Balletow,

16s. 8d. of Machrebeg, 16s. 8d. of Ballemoir, 16s. 8d. of Karremoir, 16s. 8d. of Macherenecleue,

16s. 8d. of Ballewetrach-Kilcattane, 16s. 8d. of Balleinima (or Ballemua), 16s. 8d. of Ballero-

myndow (or Ballemyndow), 16s. 8d. of Scalvasage, 5 marks of Killorane, and 2 marks of

Ballenohard, all lying in the island of Collowansay.
10

In 1667 a new grant of the earldom of Argyle by King Charles II. to Earl Archibald included

the isle of Colonsay and others, with the patronage of the churches and chaplainries of the

same. 11

In a loch in the island (apparently the Loch Scoltyr of Blaeu) are the ruins of a stronghold
of the ancient lairds. 12

1 Robertson's Index, p. 41, no. 7. Hadinton's Col-
"
Acta Parl. Scot., vol. ii. p. 333. Tombstone in

lections, vol. ii. p. 1226. priory church, mentioned above.
8 Rob. Index, p. 48, no. 1

; p. 99 : p. 100, no. 1. 8
Description of the Western Isles.

3
Reg. Mag. Sig., p. 130. Rob. Index, p. 118,

9 Coll. de Reb. Alb., p. 119. Gregory's Highlands
no - 12. and Isles, pp. 330, 376, 378, 379, 386, 387, 389.

4
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. vii. no. 335. Acta Parl. Scot.,

10
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxix. no. 118

;
lib. xxx. no. 444.

vol. ii. pp. Ill, 189, 190. Gregory, p. 58. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xix. ff. 15, 16 ;
vol. xxix. ff. 76, 77;

5
Reg. .Sec. Sig., vol. x. fol. 140. vol. xxxii. ff. 66-68. "

Argyle Inventory.
6
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. vi. no. 17. 12 Blaeu's Map. New Stat. Ace.
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IONA.

Hyona
1 Hii 2 ColumbkiU 8

Ii
4

lea, le, Eo 5
la, lae, Hi 6 Hiona-

coluimcille 7 lae-coluimcille 8 I-cholaimchille 9 Ia-coluimcille 10

Hi-choluimbchille 11 - leoa 12 Aoi 18
Eyna Helgo, Eyin Helga

14 -

Hii-columchille 15 Yi 16 Hy
17 Yona 18 lona 19

I 20 Y 21 Icolme-

kill, Icolumbkill, Icomkill, Icolmkill, Icolmikill 22 Colmkill 28

Ycallumkyle
24

Ycolmekill, Ycolmkill 25 Insula Sancti Columbe26-

Ecolmkill27
Personaige of Tempill-Ronaige

28
Personage of Ecolmkill29

Yensis Insula.
30

(Map, No. 11.)

INSULA Pictorum quaedam monstratur in oris

Fluctivago suspensa salo, cognominis Eo,

Qua sanctus Domini requiescit came CoLCMBA. 31

THIS parish, which included the 20 land of the island of lona, a few smaller isles around

it, and perhaps a small part of the Ross of Mull, was at the period of the Reformation still

1 Circa A. D. 657. Vita Columbae anctore Cuminio.

Circa A. D. 680. Vit. Col. auct. Adomnano.
2 Circa A. D. 730. Bedae Hist. Eccles., lib. iii. cc.

3, 5, 21, 24
;
lib. iv. c. 4

;
lib. v. cc. 9, 22. Circa A. D.

1400. Forduni Scotichr., lib. iii. c. 30.

3 Circa A. D. 730. Bedae Hist. Eccles., lib. v. c. 9.

* Ante A. D. 900. The Saxon Chronicle, ed. 1823,

pp. 25, 26, 65. 5 Ante A. D. 1088. Tigernach.
6 Ante A. D. 1088. Tigernach. Post A. D. 1088,

Annales Inisfalenses. Annal. iv. Mag. Anna!. Ulton.

A. D. 1164. MS. Annals of Ulster.
7 Post A. D. 1088. Annal. Inisfal.

8 Post A. D. 1088. Annal. Inisfal. Annal. iv. Mag.
Annal. Ulton. 9 Post A. D. 1088. Aunal. iv. Mag.

10 Post A. D. 1088. Annal. iv. Mag. " Ibid.
12 Post A. D. 1088. Annal. Ulton. 13 Ibid.
14 Post A. D. 1093. Johnstone'sAntiq.Celto-Scand.,

p. 232. Worsaae's Danes, p. 276.
13 A. D. 11641184. Lib. Cart. Sancte Crucis, p. 41.
16 Circa A. D. 1180. Vita Kentegerni.
17 A. D. 1234. Regist. Moraviense, p. 99. A. D.

1390. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 300. Circa A. D.

1400. Forduni Scotichron., lib. iii. c. 24.

18 CircaA. D. 1251. Innes's Critical Essay, Appendix,

p. 801. A. D. 1431. Ext. e Var. Cron. Scocie, p. 233.

A. D. 1534. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxvi. no. 124. A. D. 1574.

Protocol Book of Gavin Hammiltoun at Taymouth.
19 Circa A. D. 1251. Innes's Critical Essay, Appendix,

pp. 801-803. Circa A. D. 1400. Forduni Scotichr., lib. i.

c.6; lib.ii.c.10; lib. iii. c. 26. Circa A. D. 1510. Brev.

Aberd. Prop. SS. pro temp, estiv., ff. 114, 126, 131. A. D.
1532. Lochnell Charters. A. D. 1588. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

vol. Ivii. fol. 59. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxviii. no. 130.
20 Circa A. D. 1400. Forduni Scotichr., lib. i. c. 6 ;

lib. ii. c. 10.
21 Circa A. D. 1400. ForduniScotichr.lib.iii.ee. 26, 44.
22 Circa A. D. 1400. Forduni Scotichr., lib. i. c. 6 ;

lib. ii. c. 10. A. D. 1546. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xx. fol.

41. A. D. 1548. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxii. fol. 37.

A. D. 1554, 1558. Lib. Insule Missarum, pp. Ivi., 120.

A. D. 1565. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxxii. fol. 126. A. D.

1617. Acta Parl. Scot, vol. iv. p. 554. A. D. 1626.

Coll. de Reb. Alb., p. 124.
23 A. D. 1498. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. i. fol. 81. A. D.

1530. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. viii. fol. 190. A. D. 1542.

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xvi. fol. 30. A. D. 1547. Reg. Sec.

Sig., vol. xxi. fol. 29.
24 Circa A. D. 1500. Ext. e Var. Cron. Scocie, p. 44.
26 A. D. 1506. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. iii. fol. 36. A. D.

1532. Lochuell Charters. A. D. 1554. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

vol. xxvi. fol. 27. A. D. 1567. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxxvi.

fol. 22.
26 A. D. 1509. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. iii. fol. 209. Circa

A. D. 1577. Buchanani Historia, lib. i. c. 37.
27 A. D. 1561. Rentale of the bishoprick of the His

and abbacie of Ecolmkill.
28 A. D. 1561. Rentale of the His. 29 Ibid.
30 A. D. 1573. Lochnell Charters.
31 Vita Sancti Blaithmaic Martyris auctore Walafrido

Strabone.
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a distinct parish, but at some subsequent period, which does not appear to be on record,

was attached to the parish of Kilfinichen and Kilvicewin, one of those into which the island

of Mull was divided about the year 1730, and which itself consists of three ancient

parishes.
1

lona is about three miles long by a mile and a half broad. It is separated from the isle

of Mull by a strait or sound about a mile wide, the /return Hyonae Insulae of Adomnan,

the Pollaitte of Monro, and the Bay of Finfort of Blaeu. Its surface is low, rising into many

irregular hills, in general not exceeding 100 feet in height, the highest of all, Dun-ii, being

only 330 feet above the level of the sea. The coast is diversified by small rocky bays -and

headlands.

In the year 521 was born in Ireland Colm or Colum (in Latin Columba), the son of

Fedhlimid M'Fergus and Aethnea M'Nave. 2 This person, etiam a puero, says his biographer

Adomnan, deditus christiano tyrocinio et sapientiae stt/<liis, was afterwards (apparently from the

number of churches which he founded) styled Coluimcille, that is,
' Columba of churches.' 3

About the year 545 he is said to have founded a noble monastery in Ireland, named from the

number of oaks in the place Dearmach (now Durrogh in King's County.)* In 561, Diarmid

King of Ireland having refused to release at Columba's intercession a freeman (apparently a

disciple of the saint), the defeat of his forces at the battle of Culedreibhne was foretold by

Columba, who exhorted his own people to war with Diarmid, and who was therefore

excommunicated by the Synod of Ireland.5 On that account, by the advice of Finian bishop

of Clonfert (Clunardensis) and of Brendan abbot of Birr, Columba in 563 left Ireland (then

styled Scotia) and came into Scotland (Albania).
6 He was accompanied by twelve of his

disciples, whose names are given as follow Baithen (or Comin) and Cobthach, the sons of

Brendin ; Ernaan, the uncle of Columba ; Diormitius (Diarmid), his ministrator ; Rus and Fethno

(or Fechno), the sons of Rodain ; Scandal the son of Ende, the son of Bresail, the son of Neil ;

Luguid Mocutheimne ; Eochoid ; Thorannu (or Tochannu) Mocufircetea ; Cairnaan the son of

Branduib, the son of Meilgi ; and Grillaan.7 At that time the King of the Dalriads (or Scots)

1 Rentale of the bishoprick of the His. Argyle 6 Bedae Hist. Eccles., lib. iii. c. 4. Tigernachi An-

Inventory. Protocol Book of Gavin Hammiltonn. nales. Annal. Inisfal. Annal. iv. Mag. Annal. Ulton.

New Stat. Ace. The Saxon Chronicle, p. 26. Annales Cambriae in
3 Adomnani Vita Columbae, lib. i. c. 1. Tigernachi Mon. Hist. Brit., p. 831. Ford. Scot., lib. iii. c. 26.

Annales. Annal. Ulton. Annales Cambriae in Mon. Usher's Brit Eccles. A ntiq., cc. xv. xvii. Saint Moch-
Hist. Brit., p. 830. Butler, vol. vi. p. 135. The dates thens or Mott, a disciple of Saint Patrick, is said to

of the birth of Columba and of various events in the have prophesied of Saint Columba in 482, and Conval-

liistoryof lona are differently stated by the different lanus, on the authority of certain books alleged by
authorities here cited, but are given in the iext Boece to have been brought from lona and seen by
according to what is considered the most accurate him, is said to have been abbot of lona in 498, more

chronology. than 20 years before the birth of Columba. Usher,
3 Adorn. Vit. Columbae, lib. i. c. 1. Rer. Hib. Scrip- cc. xv. xvii.

tores, passim. i
Tigernachi Annales. Adorn. Vit Columbae epi-

1 Bedao Hist Eccles., lib. iii. c. 4. Annal. iv. logns. Forduni Scotichr., lib. iii. c. 26. Fordun
Mag. Annal. Ulton. Forduni Scotichr., lib. iii. c. 26. omits Lugnid Mocutheimne, and instead of Thorannu

& Adorn. Vit. Columbae, lib. i. c. 1. Usher's Brit. Mocufircetea gives Thocamineus and Mocufirns
Eccles. Antiq., c. xvii. Cetea.
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was Conal the son of Comgal, and the King of the Picts was Bridius (or Brudeus) the son

of Meilochon, the former of whom gave to Columba the island of Hii on which to found a

monastery, and the latter with his people he is said to have converted to Christianity.
1 The

island is described as consisting at this time of five hides, or, according to Bede, of five

families 2 Here about the year 565 Columba founded his most celebrated monastery.
3 Thence

forth his chief residence was in lona for the remaining 34 years of his life, during which he

visited various parts of Ireland, Scotland, and the Isles, and founded many churches and

monasteries, all which appear to have been in some degree dependent on the monastery of lona.4

* That island,' says the venerable Bede,
' has for its ruler (rector) an abbot, who is a presbyter, to

whose jurisdiction (jwri) all the province, and even the bishops by an unusual practice are subject,

according to the example of their first teacher, who was not a bishop, but a presbyter and monk.' 5

Notwithstanding the fables which surround the actual history of Columba, there is no reason to

doubt that, besides founding and fostering many religious establishments, he resided frequently

among the Picts on the north of the Grampians or the range Drumalbin (trans dorsum Britanniae)

that his followers penetrated as far as Orkney, then under Pictish rule that he visited

Saint Kentigern, then residing 'at the place called Mellindonor' at Glasgow and that in his

own favourite residence lona he inaugurated Aidan King of the Scots. 6 His death, which among
other things he is said to have foretold, took place about the year 597 within his own church

in lona, about the thirty-fourth year of his residence there, and the seventy-seventh of his

age.
7 From the hill which overlooked the monastery he gave it his blessing, and on descending

he occupied himself in transcribing the psaltery till he reached the middle of the 33d psalm (of the

Vulgate), when, having finished a verse, and named Baitheneus as his successor, he performed the

usual service in the church, returned from it, gave his last commands to his brethren, and about

midnight retired again to the church, where he was soon after found dead before the altar by his

faithful follower Diormitius.8 His body,
c

wrapt in clean linen,' was interred with due venera

tion.9 Qui, says Adomnan, secundum sententias scripturarum aeternis comes triumphis patribus

additus, apostolis et prophetis consertus, numero aggregatus albatorum millium agnino in sanguine

suas sanctorum qui laverunt stolas, agnum ductorem comitatur virgo immaculatus ab omni integer

lobe.
10

1 Bedae Hist. Eccles., lib. iii. c. 4
; lib. v. c. 9. The 5 Bedae Hist. Eccles., lib. iii. c. 4. See also the Saxon

Saxon Chronicle, p. 26. Tigernachi Annales. Annal. Chronicle, pp. 25, 26, and Fordun, lib. iii. c. 26.

iv. Mag. Annal. Ultoh. Forduni Scotichron., lib. iii.
6 Adorn. Vit. Columbae, lib. i. c. 34 ; lib. ii. cc. 23, 43,

cc. 26, 44 ; lib. iv. c. 11
; lib. vii. c. 6. Caledonia, vol. i. 47 ; lib. iii. c. 6. Cum. Vit. Columbae, c. 5. Innes's

p. 265. The grant of lona to Columba is by some Critical Essay, pp. 84-90. Vita Kentegerni, c. xxxix.

writers attributed to the King of the Picts, but Conal Columbae merita, says Fordun, et signa singula, facta

King of the Dalriads is now believed to have been the prophetica, clara miracula, vel dictis dicere vel scriptis

donor. The island, as will afterwards appear, was scribere nemo novit totaliter. Scotichron., lib. iii. c. 26.

within the dominions of Conal, and not of Bridius. 7 Cum. Vit. Columbae, c. xxii. Adorn. Vit. Columbae,
2 The Saxon Chronicle, p. 25. Bedae Hist. Eccles., lib. iii. c. 23. Bedae Hist. Eccles., lib. iii. c. 4. Tiger-

lib, iii. c. 4. nachi Annales. Annal. Inisfal. Annal. iv. Mag. An-
3 Saxon Chronicle, p. 25. Bedae Hist. Eccles., lib. nal. Ulton. Usher's Brit. Eccles. Antiq., c. xv.

iii. c. 4 ; lib. v. c. 9. Annal. iv. Mag. Annal. Ulton. 8 Cum. Vit. Columbae, cc. xx. xxi. xxii. Adorn. Vit.
4 Adorn. Vit. Columbae, passim. Bedae Hist. Eccles., Columbae, lib. iii. c. 23.

lib. iii. cc. 3, 4, 21, 24; lib. v. cc. 9, 22. Annal. iv. 9 Adorn. Vit. Columbae, lib. iii. c. 23.

Mag. A. D. 592. Annal. Ulton. A. D. 594. 10 Adorn. Vit Columbae, lib. iii. c. 23.
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Columba was succeeded in the rule of lona by Baithne or Baitheneus (or Comin) the son of

Brendin, one of the twelve who accompanied him from Ireland. 1 Baithne died about the year

600, and was succeeded by Laisren, who died in 605. 2 The next abbot was Fergna, who died

about 620, about which time also was born Adomnan, afterwards abbot, and the biographer of

Columba. 8
Fergna was succeeded by Segenius or Segienus, who about the year 635 founded

a church in the island of Rechrain.* About the same time Bishop Aidan, a monk of lona, at the

request of Oswald King of Northumberland, was sent thither to instruct his subjects.
5

Segenius

died in 651, and was succeeded by Suibne who died in 657.6 In 652 Finan a Scot was made

bishop of Lindisfarne, and in 661 was succeeded by Colman a monk of lona, who, having main

tained the Scotch side of the controversy regarding Easter, and being worsted, returned in 664

to lona, and went thence to Ireland, where he founded the monastery of Mageo.
7 In 653

Diuma, a Scotchman, and bishop of the Midland Angles, died, and was succeeded by another

Scotchman named Ceollach, who not long after left his bishoprick and returned to lona.8 In

668 or 669 Cumaine Aflbe (or Cumin the Fair), abbot of lona, and biographer of Columba,

died.9 His successor Failbe (or Falbeus) about the year 673 sailed to Ireland, where he seems

to have lived for some years as a hermit, after which he returned to lona, and died there in

679. 10 In 685 Ecgfrid King of the Northumbrians was slain in battle with the Picts, and was

buried ' in Hii the island of Columba.' u About the same period a plague which desolated

Europe was not experienced in the territories of the Picts and Scots, among whom the monas

teries of Columba were still held in high estimation, although to some extent their discipline

seems to have been relaxed. 12
Adomnan, the abbot of' lona, who relates this, and who twice

during the prevalence of the plague visited Alfred King of the Saxons (apparently as an

ambassador to treat for the release of captives), attributes the exemption of these districts from

the plague, and the personal safety of himself and his companions, to the prayers of his vene

rable patron Saint Columba. 13
During his stay in England he conformed to the rites of the

Romish church,
' and being,' says Bede,

'

earnestly admonished by many who were more learned

than himself not to presume to live contrary to the universal custom of the church, either in the

observance of Easter or in any other decrees, considering the small number of his followers

situated in so distant a corner of the world, he changed his mind, and -preferred what he had

seen and heard in the English churches to the customs which he and his people had hitherto

observed.'14 On his return to lona he attempted to induce his own people and those who were

1 Adorn. Vit. Columbae, lib. i. c. 2. Annul, iv. Mag. former observed it between the 15th aiid 21st day of
Anna). Ulton. Forduni Scotichr., lib. iii. c. 26. the month, and the latter between the 14th and 20th.

2
Tigernachi Annales. Anna!, iv. Mag. Annal. 8 Bedae Hist. Eccles., lib. iii. co. 21, 24.

Ulton. Tigernachi Annales. Annal. iv. Mag.
Tigernachi Annales. Annal Ulton. Tigernachi Annales. Annal. iv. Mag. Annal.

4
Tigernaohi Annales. Annal. iv. Mag. Annal. Ulton.

Ult- Mon. Hist. Brit, p. 241, quoting Simeon of Durham.
4 Bedae Hist. Eccles., lib. iii. cc. 3, 5, Adorn. Vit. Columbae, lib. iii. c. 47. Buchanani
5 Annal. Ulton. Tigernachi Annales. Historia, lib. v. c. 55.
7 Bedae Hist. Eccles., lib. iii. cc. 21, 24. The differ- " Adorn. Vit. Columbae, lib. ii. c. 47. Bedae Hist.

c-nce in the observation of Easter between the Church Eccles., lib. v. c. 15. Buchanani Hist, lib. v. c. 57.
of Rome and the disciples of Coluraba was, that the " Bedae Hist Eccles., lib. v. c. 15.
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subject to the monastery to adopt his own views, but without success. 1 In 689, according to

Bede, Egbert a priest, who had long lived in Ireland, and who had resolved to go and preach

to the Germans, was warned by one who had been a disciple of Saint Boisil at Mailros, that

that saint had twice appeared to him in a dream, had forbidden Egbert to go to Germany, and

had commanded him to go to the monastery of Columba, and give instructions to his disciples

there, because they had degenerated."
1

Egbert disobeyed, and before reaching Germany was

driven back by a storm.8 In 692 Adomnan went to Ireland to visit the Columbite monasteries,

and succeeded in bringing nearly all who were not under the rule of lona to observe Easter

according to the Romish practice.
4 In 696 or 697 he returned from Ireland, and again made

an unsuccessful attempt to alter the observance of Easter in Icolmkill. 5 Adomnan died in

703 or 704.6 About the year 707 Duhchad held the primacy (principatwm) of lona. 7 In 708

or 709 Conan the son of Failbhe, abbot of lona, died.8 In 710 or 712 Ceode or Coeddi,
*

bishop

of lona,' died.9 About 713 Dorbein called the Long was appointed abbot of lona, and died

after having ruled only five months. 10 In 716 Dunchad the son of Cindfaeladh was abbot of

lona, and in the same year Egbert (apparently the same English priest who in 689 refused to

visit lona) came to Scotland, and prevailed on the monks of Hii and the monasteries subject to

them to observe Easter after the Romish custom.11 In the same or in the following year abbot

Dunchad died, and was succeeded by Faelchu the son of Dorbein, who appears to have been

appointed abbot before the death of Dunchad.12 About the same period the family of le (the

disciples of Columba) were driven beyond Drumalban -by Nectan King of the Picts.13 In 724

Faelchu the son of Dorbein died, and was succeeded by Cillenius (or Cillean) called the Long,
who died in 726.1* In 727 the relics of Adomnan were translated to Ireland, and his law

revived.15 In 729 Egbert, who in 716 had introduced the change in the observance of Easter,

died in lona, where he had resided during the interval. 16 In 730 the relics of Adomnan were

brought back from Ireland to lona. 17 In 744 there occurred a great storm, in which a great

number of the community of lona perished.
18 About 750 died Cillenius (or Cillean) surnamed

Droichteach, abbot and anchorite of lona, and Cillenius the son of Congal.
19 In 754 died

1 Bedae Hist. Eccles., lib. v. c. 15. 10
Tigernachi Annales. Annal. iv. Mag. Annal.

2 Bedae Hist. Eccles., lib. v. c. 9. Ult.
3 Bedae Hist. Eccles., lib. v. c. 9. u Bedae Hist. Eccles., lib. iii. c. 4

; lib. v. c. 22. Tiger-
4 Bedae Hist. Eccles., lib. v. c. 15. Tigernachi An- nachi Annales. Annal. iv. Mag. Annal. Ulton. Mon.

nales. Hist. Brit., pp. 40, 724.
5 Bedae Hist. Eccles., lib. v. c. 15. Tigernachi An- 12

Tigernachi Annales. Annal. iv. Mag. Annal.
nales. Annal. Ulton. The last named authority says Ulton.

that Adomnan gave the people of lona lex morientium. 13
Tigernachi Annales. Annal. Ulton.

6 Bedae Hist. Eccles., lib. v. c. 15. Annal. iv. Mag.
14

Tigernachi Annales. Annal. iv. Mag. Annal.
7
Tigernachi Annales. Annal. Ulton. There ap- Ulton.

pears to be no means of determining whether this was 16
Tigernachi Annales.

the same Duuchad who died abbot in 716 or 717, or 16 Bedae Hist. Eccles., lib. v. c. 22.

another. There is a confusion of dates among the 17
Tigernachi Annales.

Annalists. 18 Annal. iv. Mag. This seems to be the same event
8 Annal. iv. Mag. Annal. Ulton. which in the Annals of Ulster is recorded under the
9
Tigernachi Annales. Annal. iv. Mag. The expres- date 540 as naufragium scaphae familiae lae.

sion in the original Irish is esp. lea, which O'Connor 19
Tigernachi Annales. Annal. iv. Mag. Annal.

translates episcopus Hiiensis. Ulton.
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Feidlimm or Failbhe, abbot of lona, who seems to have been appointed to the office before the

death of Faelchu the son of Dorbein. 1 In the same year Sleibine abbot of lona went into

Ireland ; in 757 he promulgated there the law of Columba ; in 758 he returned to lona ; and

about 766 he died.2 In 758 Donald the son of Murchad the son of Diarmid, King of Ireland,

died in lona, and was buried in Dermaigh (Durrogh).
3 In 765 his successor Niall, surnamed

Pluviostis, the son of Fergal, after reigning seven years, sojourned in I-cholaim-chille (became

a monk of lona), and died there.* About the year 767 died Suibne abbot of lona. 5 In 777

died Muiredhach the son of Uarghaile, who is styled by the annalists prior of Ia-coluimcille. 6

In the same year Artghal M'Cathail King of Connacht went as a pilgrim to lona, where in

7H6 he died.7 About 797 there is recorded the death of two abbots of lona, Bresal the son

of Segienus, who was abbot about 30 years, and Condachtach, styled scriba optimus, who

must have ruled only for a short time.8 About the year 801 lona was burned by foreign

(Norse) pirates.
9 In 806 it was again laid waste by pirates, when 68 of the inmates lay and

clerical were killed, and apparently 64 left alive.10 In the same year a new town was built at

Icolmkill. 11 In 813 Ceallach the son of Congal, abbot of lona, having finished the church of

Oenindsa (Kells in Ireland), resigned his office, and Diarmid an alumnus of Daigri (Deny?)
was ordained in his stead. 12 Ceallach died in 814. 13 In 823 Blathmac M'Flainn (probably an

ecclesiastic) obtained the crown of martyrdom, having been slain by foreigners in Hi-Coluim-

cille.
14 In 828 abbot Diarmid carried the relics of Columba into Scotland, and in 830 he

removed them to Ireland.15 This removal was but temporary or partial, as about the year

848 the relics of the patron saint were again carried to Ireland by Inrechtach abbot of lona.16

Inrechtach is said to have been killed by the Saxons on his way to Rome. 17 In 863 Cellach

the son of Alildus, abbot of Kildare (Cilledara) and of lona, died in the land of the Cruitnech. 18

In 875 or 877 the shrine and relics of Columba were again removed to Ireland, in order to

escape the hands of foreign invaders.19 In 877 or 879 died Feradach M'Cormaic abbot of lona.20

In 890 or 891 died another abbot, named Flann M'Maleduin.21 In 935 died Aongas M'Muircert,

a wise man, an anchorite, and tanaisi of the abbot of lona.22 In 945 died Caoncomhrac abbot

of lona; in 966 Finghin an anchorite, 'bishop of lona;' in 977 Fiachra, prepositug (in Celtic

atr) of lona; and in 979 Mugron, comharb of Collumcille in Ireland and Scotland.28 In

985, on Christmas Eve, lona was laid waste by the Danes, who slew the abbot and fifteen

of the monks (viros religiosos ecclesiae)** In 986 there were slain 360 of the Danes who

1 Annal. iv. Mag. Annal. Ulton. " Annal. iv. Mag. Annal. Ulton.
2
Tigeraachi Annales. Annal. Ulton. M Annal. Ulton.

3 Annal. iv. Mag., note. Annal. iv. Mag. Annal. Ulton.
4 Annal. Inisfalenses. Annal. iv. Mag.

16 Annal. Ulton.
* Annal. iv. Mag. Annal. Ulton. 17 Annal. Inisfal.
c Annal. iv. Mag. is Annal. iv. Mag.
7 Annal. iv. Mag. i Annal. iv. Mag. Annal. Ulton.
* Annal. iv. Mag. Annal. Ulton. Annal. Inisfal. Annal. iv. Mag. Annal. Ulton.
9 Annal. iv. Mag. Annal. Ulton. 21 Annal. Ulton.

111 Annal. iv. Mag. Annal. Ulton. Annal. Inisfal. M Annal. iv. Mag." Annal. Ulton. Annal. iv. Mag. Annal, Ulton. See p. 288, note.
" Annal. Ulton. M Annal. iv. Mag. Annal. Ulton.

VOL. II. 2 O
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plundered lona,
'

by a miracle,' say the Irish annalists,
' of God and of Cholaimchille.' 1 In

1004 there is recorded the death of Maolbrid O'Rimedha abbot of lona, and in 1025 the

death of Flannabhra comharb of lae-colaimchille. 2 In 1034 Macnia O'Uachtan (styled ferltighinn.

Cenaansa, pradector Cellensis) was drowned in going from Scotland to Ireland, along with

the books (another authority says the bed) of Columba, three relics of [Saint] Patrick,

and thirty men.3 In 1062 died Grillecrist O'Maoldor, comharb of Colaimcille in Ireland

and Scotland.* In 1069 the abbot of lona, called the son of M'Baeten, was killed by
the son of Indabar O'Maoldor.5 In 1097 Magnus Berfaet King of Norway, during his

first expedition to the Sudreyjar and Ireland, when he arrived at the Holy Island, granted

his peace to the inhabitants and allowed them to retain their possessions.
6 The Norse

Sagas inform us that he opened the little Kolumkille church, and entered it, but imme

diately came out again, and ordered it to be locked up, saying that no one should dare

to enter it.
7 In 1099 Dunchad Mac Mic Maonach (the son of the monk's son), abbot of

lona, died.8

The following century seems to have produced considerable changes in lona, which however

during that period continued to be a resort of pilgrims. It is recorded by the Ulster annalists,

that in the year 1164 the good family (maile muinter) of la, that is, Augustin the great priest,

Dubside the lector (ferleiginn), Macgilladubh the hermit (disertach), Macforcellaigh the chief of

the Keldees, and the other good people of la, with the advice of Somerled and the men of

Argyle and the Isles, and the consent of the successor (comarba) of [Saint] Patrick (the bishop of

Armagh) and of O'Lochlan King of Ireland and the people of the race of Eoghan (the men of

Tyrone), went to Flaherty O'Brolcan the high successor (cenn comarba) of Columkille to take the

abbacy of la.9 About this period the monastery seems to have been appropriated to monks of the

Cluniac order.10 Between the years 1172 and 1180 King William the Lion granted to the canons

of Holyrood the churches or chapels in G-alloway which belonged to the jurisdiction of the abbey

of Hii-columchille, with all their tithes and other ecclesiastical benefits, namely, the church which

was called Kirchecormach, the church of Saint Andrew, the church of Balencros, and the church

of Cheletun. 11 In 1174 Maol Patrick O'Banan, bishop of Conor and Down, a venerable man,

full of sanctity, meekness, and purity of heart, died in Hy of Columkille at a good old age.
12 In

1175 Flaherty O'Brolcan, to whom the abbacy of lona was offered in 1164, died at the Black

Abbey church of Deny.
13 In 1188 Awlave O'Daighre died in lona while on a pilgrimage there. 1 *

In 1199 Saint Maurice O'Baodain died in Hy of Columkille.15 In 1203 a church or monastery

was erected in the centre of the island, in opposition to the ecclesiastical laws and to the wishes

of the inhabitants, by an individual named Ceallach, who is further stated to have done great

1 Annal. iv. Mag. 2 Annal. iv. Mag. 8 Annal. iv. Mag. Annal. Ulton.
3 Annal. iv. Mag. Annal. Ulton. 9 MS. Annals of Ulster.
4 Annal. iv. Mag.

10
Spotiswood's Religious Houses.

3 Annal. Ulton. n Lib. Cart. Sancte Crucis, p. 41 .

6
Antiq. Celto-Scandicae, p. 232. Worsaae's Danes,

12 Annal. iv. Mag.

p. 276.
13 Annal. iv. Mag.

7
Antiq. Celto-Scandicae, p. 232. Worsjiae's Danes,

14 Annal. iv. Mag.

p. 276.
1S Annal. iv. Mag.
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damage to the town ; but the bishops of Tyrone and Tirconnell, the abbot of Derry, and other

Irish ecclesiastics, with many of the people of Dcrry, went to lona and took down the church,

after which Amhalgaidh O'Firgail was elected abbot by the suffrages of the Scots and Irish.1 In

1226 Simon bishop of the Isles appears to have been also abbot of lona. 2 In 1234 the lord abbot

of Hy (apparently the same Simon) and brother Alan a monk were present at the settlement of a

dispute about the church of Kyncardyn in Strathspey between Andrew bishop of Moray and

Walter Cumyn Earl of Mynynteth, and appended their names to the bishop's copy of the settle

ment. 3 The abbey of lona was for centuries included in the diocese of Dunkeld.* Between

the years 1306 and 1329 Finlay, elected abbot of Y, received episcopal confirmation from his

ordinary William Sinclair bishop of Dunkeld (the same valorous prelate who in the absence

of King Robert Bruce rallied the men of Fife when they fled from the English, and drove

the invaders back to their ships).
5 Before the year 1380 John Lord of the Isles made

donations to Icolmkill. 6
Donald, Lord of the Isles, who in 1411 fought at Harlaw, and

who died about 1420, is said to have presented vessels of gold and silver ' to Columkill

for the monastery,' and to have become a monk of lona.7 In 1431 the abbot of the island

lona did obeisance (fecit obedientiam manualem) to Robert of Cardeny bishop of Dunkeld

his ordinary.
8 In 1492 John abbot of Y, who was one of the council of John Lord of the

Isles, witnessed a charter by that lord and his nephew the lord of Lochalsh in favour of

John M'Gilleon of Lochbuy.
9 This John was the last abbot of lona, and appears to be the

same as John bishop of the Isles, in whose favour the abbey was soon afterwards annexed to

the bishoprick.
10

The bishoprick of the Isles (Sudreyjar) is said to have been founded in 838 or earlier, and to

have been united in 1098 (when the Isles were seized by King Magnus) to the bishoprick of Man,

and the united diocese then became suffragan to the archbishop of Trondhjem, by whom for some

time afterwards the bishops of the Isles appear to have been consecrated.11 In 1266, when the

Isles were recovered by Scotland, there was ceded along with them the right of the patronage of

the bishoprick of Man (episcopatus Mannie), saving the right, jurisdiction, and liberty of the see of

Trondhjem (Nidrosentis ecclesie), if it had any, within that bishoprick.
12 In 1334 King Edward

III., taking advantage of the civil wars in Scotland, seized on the Isle of Man, and in 1340

Bishop Thomas was taken prisoner by an Englishman, and swore fealty to that king.
13 After the

year 1380 the English chose a bishop of Man, and the Scotch a bishop of the Isles, but no regular

division of the diocese appears to have taken place.
14 In the Privy Seal Record under the date

1 Annal. iv. Mag. 2
Dalrymple's Collections, p. 277. n Worsaae's Danes, p. 288. Keith's Bishops.

3
Regist. Moraviense, pp. 98, 99. Keith's Bishops.

12 Acta Parl. Scot., vol. i. p. 101.
* See Lib. Insule Missarum, preface, p. v., note ; Acta 1S Keith's Bishops. Rymer, vol. v. pp. 215, 217. In

Parl. Scot., vol. iv. p. 554. the deed in Rymer Thomas is styled
'

bishop of Man in
5 Vit. Episc. Dunkeld, p. 13. The Brus, cxxiv., cxxv. Scotia.'
8 Lord of the Isles, note C. u Keith's Bishops. Worsaae, p. 288. Forduni Sco-
7 MS. cited in Lord of the Isles, note C. tichr., lib. ii. c. 10. Ext. e Var. Cron. Scocie, p. 8.
9 Ext. e Var. Cron. Scocie, p. 233. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. i. fol. 81. Keith and Worsaao allege
9
Lochbuy Charters. that the bishoprick was divided ; but the older autlio-

10 Keith's Bishops. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. i. fol. 81 ; rities show that the division was not recognised in

vol. iii. fol. 36. Scotland.
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1498 we have the following entry : 'A lettre to the Pape and ane to the Vice-chancellar for the

erection of the abbacy of Colmkill in the bischoppis sete of the His quhil his principale kirk in the

lie of Man be recouerit fra Inglismen, &c. Solicitatur per comitem de Ergile.
n In 1506 King

James IV. directed a letter under his privy seal to be written to Lauchlane Makgilleoun of Doward

and other nine ' landit men within the His,' charging them to have ' na internetting nor dis-

ponyng with ony kirkis, fermez, malis, na profittis pertenand to John bischop of Ylis and com-

mendatar of Ycolmekill without tak or licence of hytn,' and praying them ' to help and supple the

said bischop, his factoris, and seruandis, in the gadering, occupin, and vptakin of the sammyn.'
2

In 1510 the same king granted a letter of protection to Alexander Makloid official of the Isles. 3

In 1530 King James V. issued a precept under his privy seal for the admission of Ferquhard bishop

of the Isles to the temporality of the lands, rents, and possessions of the bishoprick, and of the

abbey of Colmkill annexed to the same.4 In 1532 the same Ferchard, who then styles himself

bishop of Sodor or of the Isles, and perpetual commendator of the monastery of Ycolmkill (or of

lona), and the convent assembled in chapter, for the augmentation of the revenues of the abbey,

for certain sums of money paid beforehand, and for other frequent favours, granted the lands of

Mukcarn in heritage to Sir John Campbell of Cadar.5 The deed is signed by the bishop with

consent of the chapter, by Allan Makilleon prior pro tempore, and by Niel M'Patrick, Donald

M'Celestine, Finlay M'Faden, Cristin, and Niel Lathoun, monks, each of whom, with the exception

of the last, signs his name manu propria.
6

Fragments of the conventual seal, attached to the charter

and precept of seisin, show the legend to have been, SIGILLVM MONACOBVM YENSIS MONASTERII

SANCTI CVLVMBE.7 In 1534 a charter by John Makgilleoune of Lochboy to his son Murdoch is

witnessed by Sir Alan Makgilleone, monk of the monastery of Yona (probably the temporary

prior of 1532).
8 In 1542 Sir John M'Mwlyne, a monk of the monastery, was presented by King

James V. to the chaplainry of Saint Aran (Oran).
9 In 1544 Queen Mary by a letter under her

privy seal granted to Bishop Ferquhard permission to resign the bishoprick into the Pope's hands

in favour of Master Rore M'Clane archdeacon of the Isles.10 In 1546 the queen granted to

Sir Allane M'Kintosche parson of Wattyrnys the '

yconymy' of the bishoprick of the isles and the

abbacy of Icomkill,
'

ay and quhill the saidis bischoprik and abbacy be prouidit of ane pastour.'
11

In 1547 the same queen granted to Master Patrik M'Clane the temporality of the bishoprick of

the Isles and the abbey of Colmkill annexed thereto, which were at her disposal by the decease

of bishop Ferquhard, until a bishop and lawful pastor should be provided.
12 In 1553 she

granted to Alexander archbishop of Athens all the property belonging to the bishoprick of

1 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. i. fol. 81. A tombstone at 3
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. iv. fol. 88.

lona, afterwards noticed, commemorates four priors,
* Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. i. fol. 190.

John, Hugh (or Ewin), Patrick, and another Hugh 5 Lochnell Charters.

(or Ewin), the last of whom died in 1500. Another 6 Lochnell Charters,

records the death of Abbot John M'Kinnon about the 7 Lochnell Charters,

same period.
8 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxvi. no. 124.

2
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. iii. p. 36. It is usually said that 9 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xvi. fol. 30. See post.

the abbey of lona was annexed to the bishoprick in 10
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xviii. fol. 92.

1507. The letter of King James is dated 23 Jan. a. r. n
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xx. fol. 41.

18, that is, 23 Jan. 1506. 12
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxi. fol. 29.
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the Isles, in the Queen's hands by the decease of Master Roderic MacClane last bishop, until the

appointment of another. 1 In 1554, by a precept under the privy seal of the same queen, the

same Alexander, styled archbishop of Athens and commendator of Inchechaftray and Ycolmkill,

was admitted to the temporality of the monastery of Ycolmkill.2 From 1554 to 1562 )'

appears in record as archbishop of Athens, bishop postulate of the Isles, and perpetual com

mendator of the abbeys of Inchaiffray and Icolmkill. 3 In 1565 Master Patrick M'Clane, who

had been presented by Queen Mary to the bishoprick of the Isles and the abbey of Icolmkill,

on account of his inability resigned his right to Master John Carswell, who became bound to pay

him a yearly pension ; and Queen Mary thereupon granted to John Carswell all the fruits of the

bishoprick, binding him at the same time to pay the stipends of the ministers planted within the

bounds.4 In 1567 the same queen anew appointed John Carswell bishop of the Isles and abbot

of Ycolmekill.5 In 1572 King James VI. confirmed the transference of a yearly pension of

200 marks Scots out of the fruits of the abbacy of Ycolmkill by John abbot of Balmerinoch

to James Campbell of Arkinglas and his heirs, dated 10 June of that year, and confirmed by
the deceased John bishop of the Isles ; and also a grant by the bishop to the same parties, as

security for the pension, of the fruits of the bishop's churches of Kingarth and Rothesay, and of

the whole feu mails of the lands and barony of Mukcarne. 6 In 1573 a confirmation of Bishop

Ferquhard's charter of 1532, and a new grant of the lands of Mukcarn, are signed by John

bishop of the Isles and commendator of Yona, and by James M'Clayne and Murchard, monks. 7

In 1581 King James VI. appointed Alexander Campbell, the commendator of Ardchattane, abbot

and commendator of the monastery of Ecolmekill for life, the commendatorship having been

resigned in his favour by John .bishop of the Isles.8 In the same year that king granted to John

bishop of the Isles the escheat of all the goods belonging to certain persons who were denounced

rebels and at horn for not paying the dues of the bishoprick and of the abbacy of Icolmekill

as part of its patrimony.
9 In 1615 King James VI. restored the chapter of the Isles,

and in 1617 the parliament in ratifying the restoration declared that the '

abbacye of

Icolmekill and pryorie of Archattan hes bene past all memorie of man proper pairtis and pertinentis

of the said bischoprik as vnite and annexit thairto, but prejudice alwayis of all and quhatsumeuir

personnes, infeftmentis, takis, rightis, and vtheris securiteis lauchfullie made to thame conforme

to the lawes of this realme than standand, and speciallie of onye priuiledge belanging and dew
to the bischoprik of Dunkeld furth of the said priorie of Ardchattan and abbacie of Icolmekill,

1

Rug. Sec. Sig., vol. xxvi. fol. 27. lions (Maitland Club), vol. i. pp. 133-137, 471-474;
1
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxvi. fol. 86. Martin's Western Islands, pp. 126-130.

1 Lib. Insule Missarum, pp. Ivi., 120 126. 6
Reg. Sec. Sig., voL xxxvi. ff. 68, 69.

4
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxxii. fol. 126. This John 6

Reg. Sec. Sig. vol. xli. fol. 20. King James's grant
Carswell was in 1560 appointed superintendent of is dated 3 October. Bishop Cat-swell's death must
Argyle, and is known as the author of a Gaelic liturgy, therefore have occurred between 10 June and 3 October
either original or a translation of that called Knox's 1572.

Liturgy, and containing among other forms of prayer
7 Lochnell Charters,

a service especially intended for the use of mariners. 8
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxv. no. 396.

The only complete copy known to exist belongs to the 9
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlviii. fol. 29. See KILMUIR

Duke of Argyle. See Wodrow's Biographical Collec- in Skye, pott.



294 OKIGINES [IONA.

quhilk his hienes and estaittis forsaide findis and declairis sail not be comprehendit vnder this

act.'
l In 1626 a report by Thomas Knox bishop of the Isles bore, that '

it is to be considderit

that to the bishoprik ar annexit the abbacie of Icolmkill and priourie of Ardchattan, and yit

remaneth in the priour of Ardchattan his possessioun be vertew of ane lyfrent gift undir his

Majesteis greit seall before the act of annexatioune to the bishoprik, so that nather I nor my
father (Bishop Andrew) culd evir njoy any pairt thairof bot Icolmikill, whiche by compositioim

with Sir Johne Campbell, assignay to the said priour, I possess.'
2 In 1635 King Charles I.

ordered that two bells, taken from Icolmkill by Bishop Andrew Knox on his translation (to

Raphoe in 1622), should be restored. 8 In the same year that king ordered 400 to be paid from

the Exchequer to repair the cathedral of lona, but there is no evidence that it ever was paid.
4

In 1640 the same king granted to James Levingstoun keeper of the privy seal a lease for

thrice 19 years of the temporality of Argyle and the Isles.
5 In 1648 James Levingstoun

resigned the lease in favour of Archibald Marquis of Argyle, to whom it was then confirmed

by King Charles I.
6 In 1663 the Scotch parliament, on a petition from the bishop of the Isles

(Robert Wallace), and for the purpose of supplying the Isles with ministers who had ' the Yrish

tounge/ appointed the sum of 200 to be paid yearly out of the vacant stipends of the

bishoprick to each of six expectants who had passed their courses of philosophy, and 100 to

each of six scholars to be trained up at school and college.
7

Of the dignitaries of the cathedral we have but the following scanty notices. In 1461 and

1462 Duncan archdeacon of the Isles was one of two commissioners appointed by John Lord of

the Isles in negotiating the treaty of Ardtornish.8 In 1476 and 1479 charters of the same Lord

of the Isles are witnessed by Neil M'Ylwryd or Makkilbreid archdeacon of the Isles.9 In 1516

King James V. presented Sir Richard Lausone to the archdeaconry of the Isles, which was then

vacant by the decease of Master Thomas Flemyng.
10 In 1544 the archdeacon of the Isles was

Master Rore M'Clane, to whom in that year Bishop Farquhard resigned the bishoprick.
11 In 1548

Queen Mary presented Master Archibald Munro chaplain to the archdeaconry, when it should be

vacant by the demission of the venerable clerk Master Roderic M'Clane.12 In 1563 a charter by
Alexander Bane of Tullich in Ross is witnessed by Donald Munro archdeacon of the Isles.13 In

1615 King James VI., understanding that ' the haill fundatioun and ancient evidentis and recordis

of the bischoprik of the Yyles hes bene this lang tyme bigane obscurit and suppressit, that na

memorie remaynes quhat or how manye digniteis wes in that see, and quha wes the memberis of

that chaptoure,' appointed as follows the parson of Sorbie in Tiree, vicar of Icolmekill, to be

dean ; the parson of Rothesay to be subdean ; and the parsons of Kilmorie in Arran, Cumrie,

1 Acta Parl. Scot., vol. iv. p. 554. See post.
9
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. viii. no. 1

; lib. ix. no. 30.
2 Coll. de Reb. Alb., p. 124. 10 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. v. fol. 72.
3 Coll. de Reb. Alb., p. 187. See post.

u
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xviii. fol. 92.

* Coll. de Reb. Alb., pp. 187, 188. 12 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxi. fol. 73.
5 Argyle Inventory.

6
Argyle Inventory.

13 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxii. no. 593. The same who
7 Acta Parl. Scot., vol. vii. p. 478. in 1549 made a tour of the Isles, and who afterwards
8
Ryrner, vol. xi. pp. 483-487. Rotuli Scotiae, vol. ii. wrote the description of them so often cited in the

pp. 406, 407. See MORVKRN, p. 193. present volume.
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Killenew in Ylay, and Killeaii in Torsay in Mull, to be prebendaries.
1 In 1617 the appointment

was ratified by the Scotch parliament.'
2 In 1662 King Charles II. and his parliament appointed

an archdeacon for the Isles, and assigned to him aa his 'proper kirks' the churches of Snisort

with Lendill, and the church of Slait and Strath, in the isle of Skye, and the islands of Egg,

Rum, Muc, and Canna. 3

The nunnery of lona, an institution probably of the thirteenth century, is first mentioned by

Fordun.4 It was dedicated to the Virgin Mary, and the nuns were of the order of Saint

Augustine, and wore a white gown with a rochet of fine linen.5 In the year 1509 King James

IV. granted a letter of protection to his religious and oratrices the lady Agnes daughter

of Donald Makgillane, prioress of the monastery of nuns of the most Blessed Virgin Mary in

the isle of Saint Columba in the lordship of the Isles, and the convent of that monastery

taking them, their monastery, and the churches, tithes, rights, privileges, liberties, lands,

revenues, and possessions, belonging to them in high land and low, and their bailies, officers,

tenants, familiars, factors, and servitors, and their goods movable and immovable, ecclesiastical

and secular, everywhere, under the special peace, protection, tuition, maintenance, and defence

of the King and ordering all his lieges within the Isles and elsewhere, and specially Lauchlan

M'Gillane of Dowart, Ranald Alansoun M'Rory, and John M'Gillane of Lochboy, not to annoy
the prioress and the others in any way, or exact from them anything on pretence of '

sornyng

or almsdeed,' or allow others to do the same, but rather to protect them, and that under the

highest penalty.
6 This prioress, otherwise styled Anna the daughter of Donald M'Terlet,

appears to have died in 1543.7 In 1548 Queen Mary granted a precept under her privy

seal to admit to the temporality of the lands, rents, and possessions of the monastery the lady

Mary Farquhardson or M'Gilleone, prioress of Icolmkill, promoted by his Holiness the Pope

(Julius III.) to the monastery or nunnery of the same.8 In 1567 the same queen by a letter

under her privy seal granted to Marioun Makclane (apparently the grantee of 1548)
' the

prioressie and nvnrie of the abbey of Ycolmkill Hand within the diocie of the Ylis, now vakand

throw deceis of vmquhile Agnes M'Clane, last priores thairof, with all and sindrie places, houss,

manss, yairdis, landis, and fischeingis, quhatsumeuir pertening thairto, vsit and wount, for all

the dayis of hir lyftyme with power to the said Marioun, hir iactouris and procuratouris

in hir name, [to ask, craif, ressaue, intromet, and vptak, all and haill] the mailis, fermes,

proffittis, dewiteis, fruitis, rentis, prouentis, emolimentis, and teindis of the said priorissie and

nunrie of the abbay foirsaid vsit and wount fra all and sindrie takismen, tennentis, parro-

chinnaris, and vthiris intromettouris thairwith, off all yeiris and termes bigane sen the vacance

tliairof, and siclyke yeirlie and termelie in tyme cuming during the said space to crave, ressaif,

vptak, and intromet with, and at hir plesour to dispoun siclike and als frelie in all thingis as

Acta Par]. Scot., vol. iv. p. 654. c. 10. Ext e Var. Cron. Scocie, p. 9. Spotiswood's
Acta Parl. Scot., vol. iv. p. 564. Religious Houses.
Acta Parl. Scot., vol. vii. p. 403. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. iii. fol. 209.
Forduui Scotichr., lib. ii. c. 10.

~
Tombstone in Nunnery.

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. iii. fol. 209. Ford. Scot, lib. ii. Reg. Sec. Sig.. vol. xxii. fol. 37.
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and the said Marioun war speciallie providit of the said prioressie and nvnrie of the abbay

foirsaid in the court of Rome or vthirwayis as vse and wount was of befoir' ordering all the

Queen's lieges concerned to pay all the lawful dues, and the Lords of Council and Session,

the comptroller, and his deputies, to pass letters to that effect in favour of the said Marioun,

notwithstanding
'

ony lawis, conscientious actis, consuetudis, or placitis, maid or to be maid

or vsit in the contrar.' 1 In 1574 Mary Nikillean (probably the same grantee), prioress of the

monastery of Saint Mary the Virgin in the island of Yona, with the consent of the convent,

granted the lands which belonged to it in heritage to Hector M'Cleane of Dowarde.2

The church or chapel of Saint Oran or Aran is recorded by Fordun to have existed and

to have been used as a burying-place in the sixth or in the previous century, before Saint

Columba had come to lona. 3 It is at least of very considerable antiquity, and together with

its cemetery, which was regarded as a sanctuary, was the place of sepulture of the Kings of the

Scots and Picts down to the time of King Malcolm III. (who died in 1093), and of the Lords

of the Isles and other chiefs to a much later period.* It has been styled the church

or temple of Oran, but latterly at least ranked only as a chapel.
8 In 1542 King James V.

presented Sir John M'Mwlyne, monk of the monastery of Colmkill, to the chaplainry of the

chapel of Saint Aran (Sancte Arane) in that monastery, which was vacant by the decease of

Sir Donald M'Cristyn.
6

Of lona as a parish we have but very few and imperfect notices. The parish church was

dedicated to Saint Bonan, a Scotchman, who is said to have visited Rome, and on his return

thence through England to have maintained the Romish side of the Easter controversy

against Finan bishop of Lindisfarne ; to have retired thereafter to the isle of Ronan (Rona) ;

and to have died there about the year 678. 7 In 1380, when John Lord of the Isles was

interred at lona, the abbot, monks, and vicar (probably of the parish church) went to meet

the funeral procession.
8 Between 1380 and 1420 Donald Lord of the Isles, who in 1411

fought the battle of Harlaw, granted to the minister (vicar?) of lona lands in Mull and Isla

and confirmed to him every privilege which he formerly possessed.
9 In 1549 Archdeacon

Monro enumerates ' a paroche kirke' among the religious institutions of lona. 10 Buchanan about

the year 1577 does the same.11 Among the ' kirkis and personagis, belonging in 1561 to

the abbot of Ecolmkill there are enumerated ' the teindis of Ecolmkill callit the personaige

of Tempill-Ronaige', or ' the personage of Ecolmkill,' which was one of two parsonages of

1
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxxvi. fol. 22. 7 Camerarius, p. 96. Bedae Hist. Eccles., lib. iii.

2 Protocol Book of Gavin Hammiltoun. See post. c. 25. Acta Sanctorum, Februarii, Tom. i. Came-
3
Scotichron., lib. iii. c. 24. rarius gives the date of Saint Roman's death 778. Bede

4
Reg. Prior. Sancte Andree, cited by Innes, pp. dates his disputation with Finan in 652. The Easter

797-804. Forduni Scotichr., lib. i. c. 6; lib. ii. c. 10. controversy was finished in 716. Saint Ronan was wor-
Monro's Description of the Western Isles. Lord of shipped on the 6th of February.
the Isles, note C. Pennant, ed. 1790, vol. i. p. 289. b Lord of the Isles, note C.

Tombstones at lona. 9 Lord of the Isles, note C.
5 Forduni Scotichr., lib. iii. c. 24. Lord of the Isles,

lo
Description of the Western Isles.

note C. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xvi. fol. 30. u Buchanani Historia, lib. i. c. 37. His words are,
6
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xvi. fol. 30, curia una, sive, ut nunc loquuntur, parochialis ecclesia.
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which the bishop of the Isles had not the third.'1 In 1573 Fingonius Makmullen was dean of

Mulle and minister of the island of Y.2 About the year 1700 the church appears as the church

Eonad, and a small bay on the east of the island still bears the name Port Ronan.8

The church of Saint Ronan appears to have stood near the Port, at the south end of the

village, and probably within the enclosure now known as Claodh-nan-Druithnach, and locally

interpreted the burying-place of the Druids.4

North from the Claodh-nan-Druithnach, and west of the village, stood the nunnery, of

Norman architecture, but not older than the thirteenth century, of which there remain only

the walls of the church, 60 feet by 20.5 In 1772 the roof of the east end was entire, and

is described by Pennant as ' a pretty vault of thin stones bound together by four ribs meeting

in the centre/6 Within is the tomb of the prioress Agnes or Anne Maclean, with the figure

of a prioress and of the Virgin Mary, the legend Sancta Maria ora pro me, and the com

memorative inscription Hio iacet Anna Donaldi Terleti JUia quondam prioritsa de lona que obiit

anno m d xl iii. Eius animam Altissimo comendamus.1 There is another tombstone with

an imperfect inscription recording the death of the prioress Mary the daughter of John

M'Lachlan.8 The nuns, it is said, were buried on the outside of the churh.9

From the nunnery there runs northward for about 300 yards to the burying-ground and

chapel of Saint Oran a paved road 15 feet wide, from the north end of which branch

out other two one named Straid-na-marbh (the road of the dead), leading to Port-na-marbh

on the east side of the island, where bodies intended for interment were landed the other

leading to the landing-place at Port Ronan.10 On the west side of Straid-na-marbh stands a

large and beautifully sculptured cross called Maclean's Cross, apparently of great antiquity, and

said to be one of 360 which at one time stood in the island.11

* Within this isle of Colmkill,' says Archdeacon Monro,
' there is ane sanctuary also or kirkzaird

callit in Erische Religoran, quhilk is a very fair kirkzaird and weill biggit about with stane and

lyme. Into this sanctuary there is three tombes of stane formit like little chapels, with ane braid

gray marble or quhin staine in the gavill of ilk ane of the tombes.'13 The archdeacon further

informs us that these slabs of marble bore respectively the inscriptions Tumulus Regum Scotie,

1 Rental of the Bishoprick of the Isles. Pennant, vol. i. p. 283.
2 Lochnell Charters. 7 Pennant, vol. i. p. 283. Graham's Antiquities of
3
Martin, p. 260. Graham's Antiquities of lona, p. 2, lona, p. 25, pi. xlv. In 1772 this tomb was covered

pi. ii. Ulster Journal of Archaeology, 1853, p. 80. with dung, which Mr. Pennant caused to be re-

*
Martin, p. 260. Pennant, ed. 1790, vol. i. p. 281. moved.

Anderson's Guide, p. 325. Pinkerton's Vit Ant Sane- 8 Pennant, vol. i. p. 283. Graham's Ant. p. 25, pi.

tonun, title page. The Claodh-nan-Druitlmach may be xlvi. This is the tombstone of which Mr. Pennant

a corruption of the clachan or cemetery of Saint Ronan. had only been informed by a Mr. Stewart.

In like manner the name Inis-nan-Druineach, some- 9 Pennant, tit tupra.
times given to lona, may mean, not the isle of Druids,

10 Pinkerton's Vit. Ant. Sanct., title page, Pennant,
but the isle of the artizans or workmen, a term which vol. i. p. 284. New Stat Ace. Anderson, p. 326.

seems well applied to the monks of Columba. Mac- Ulster Journal of Archaeology, p. 80.

lean's Hist Ace. of lona, p. 18. Anderson, p. 325, note. u Pinkerton's Vit Ant Sanct, title page. Pen-

Adorn. Vit. Columbae,poMtm. nant, vol. i. p. 284. Graham's Ant of lona, p. 24,
*
Pennant, ed. 1790, vol. i. p. 283. Anderson's Guide, pi. xliii.

p. 326. Trans. Camb. Camd. Soc., p. 161. ia
Description of the Western Isles.
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Tumulus Regum Hybernie, and Tumulus Regum Norwegie, and that in these tombs were buried

48 Scotch, 4 Irish, and 8 Norwegian kings.
1 Of these tombs there now remains nothing but the

supposed vestiges, locally styled lomaire-nan-Righ, the ridge of the kings.
2 The cemetery con

tains a red unpolished stone said to cover the remains of a king of France. 8 ' Within this

sanctuary also lyes the maist pairt of the Lords of the Isles with then* lineage, twa Clan Lynes
with their lynage, M'Kynnon and M'Guare with their lynnages, with sundrie uthers inhabitants

of the hail lies.'* Of their tombs there are several still to be seen both within the chapel of Saint

Oran and in the surrounding ground.
5 The chapel itself, built of red granite, the oldest of the

existing ecclesiastical buildings in lona, measures externally 35 feet by 20 feet 8 inches,

and is remarkable for its western doorway, a Norman arch with the beak-head ornament. 6

Within it is a tomb said to be that of Angus Oig, the faithful friend of King Robert Bruce, with

the inscription, Hie iacet corpus Angusii filii Domini Angusii Macdomnill de Ha M'Kinnon's

cross, inscribed, Hec est crux Lacdanni Maicfingone et eiusflii Johanis abbatis de Hy facto, anno

Domini m cccc" Ixxxix Macquarrie's tomb and the tomb of Maclean of Grulin. 7 In the

burying-ground are the tombs of Maclaine of Lochbuy, Maclean of Duairt, Maclean of Coll,

Ailean-nan-Sop (one of the Duairt family, and the head of a sept or party, who lived between

1513 and 1542), and Macleod of Lewis. 8 Of the tombs of ecclesiastics the same ground
contains the tomb of Bishop Camochasach, and the tomb of the four priors, inscribed thus,

Hie iacent quatuor priores de T ex una natione v. Johannes Hugonius Patricius in decretis olim

bacularitts et alter Hugonius qui obiit anno Domini millesimo quingentesimo.
9 Within the Eeligoran

there are also two tombstones bearing inscriptions in the Irish character, as follows Or do anmin

Eogain (a prayer for the soul of Eogain), and Or do Mailfataric (a prayer for the soul of Mael-

patrick).
10 Near the door of the chapel were to be seen in 1772 the stones called Clach-a-

brath, which had been substituted for three globes of white marble, always turned round by

visitors, and which it was superstitiously believed were to wear through their pedestal before

the end of the world.11

The monastery (monasterium or coenobiutn) of Columba included a church (ecclesia) or oratory

(oratorium) with an altar (altare or altarium) and recesses called exedrae, exedriolae, or con-

clavia an hospitium, apparently a house for the entertainment of strangers, or a space including

the separate residences of the monks a dwelling-house for the saint himself styled domus,

tugurium, hospitiolum, or tuguriolum office-houses, such as a barn or storehouse (horreum)

for laying up the produce of their fields and a *

place
'

(platea or plateola), probably

surrounded by these various portions of the monastery.
12 The whole of these buildings

1
Description of the Western Isles. 7 Graham's Antiq., p. 8, pi. viii. ; p. 9, pis. ix. x.

; p.
2 Graham's Ant. of lona, p. 7, pis. v. vi. 12, pi. xvi.
3 Pennant, vol. i. p. 288. Graham's Ant., p. 15. 8 Graham's Antiq., p. 10, pi. xii. ; p. 11, pis. xiii. xiv. ;

pi. xxiv. p. 12, pi. xv. ; p. 15, pi. xxii.
4
Description of the Western Isles. 9 Graham's Antiq., p. 10, pi. xi. ; p. 13, pi. xviii.

5 Graham's Ant. of lona. 10 Ulster Journal of Archaeology, pp. 84, 85.
6 Anderson, p. 325. Trans. Camb. Camd. Soc., p. 163. n Pennant, vol. i. pp. 288, 289. Sacheverell's Voyage

Graham's Ant., p. 7, pis. v. vi. Ulster Journal of to Icolumbkill.

Archaeology, p. 83. 12 Cum. Vit. Columbae, cc. vi. viii. x. xv. xvii. xviii.
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appear to have been constructed of timber and wickerwork, which was the material com

monly used at the time.1 Columba's usual employment was reading, writing, or prayer,

while his monks, not barefooted, but substantially shod with some kind of ccdcei, reared or

repaired the monastic buildings, cultivated their ground, and tended their cattle, the scene

of their agricultural operations lying chiefly in a field on the west side of the island styled

the camput occidentalism On land they used wheeled vehicles (currus, curricula, vehicula,

plaustra), cind on sea vessels with sails styled naves, scaphae, and mrrucae, the last being a

translation of the Celtic word currach or currogh* They were summoned to their devotions

or other duties by a bell (elocca or oampana).* The monastery stood at the foot of a small

hill, from which Columba on the day of his death is said to have given his last blessing to

the establishment which he had instituted and ruled. 5 Near it about the year 680 there

stood a cross fixed molari lapidi (in a quern?), at a spot on which a white horse, employed

to carry the milk-vessels from the pasture to the monastery, was believed to have met Columba

a little before his death, and to have wept upon his breast.6 All traces of the original monastery

must have disappeared centuries ago, but the remains of that by which it was succeeded, and

which stand north of Eeligoran, are not of earlier date than the thirteenth century.
7 The

church, built of red granite and of the usual cruciform shape, has the nave and choir each

64 feet by 23 feet 6 inches ; the transept apparently 70 feet long and 17 wide ; and the

tower which rises from the centre 22 feet by 26 feet 6 inches, and 75 feet in height.
8 There

were at one time in the choir an altar of white marble veined with grey, 6 feet by 4> of

which a fragment remained in 1772, and four small chapels.
9 There still remain three well-

wrought sedilia apparently of Early English work. 10 The tower is said to have contained a

fine peal of bells, a circumstance to which Sir Walter Scott has alluded in his fancied voyage
of Bruce from Skye to Arran. 11 From the south east corner of the choir there extended in

xix. xx. xxi. xxii. xxiii. Adorn. Vit Columbae, lib. i.
3 Cum. Vit. Columbae, c. xvii. Adorn. Vit Colum-

cc. 4, 24, 30, 32, 35, 37, 49 ; lib. ii. cc. 3, 13, 15, 29, 40, bae, lib. ii. cc. 3, 29, 44 ; lib. iv. c. 23.

41 ; lib. iii. cc. 6, 8, 12, 13, 15, 19,21,22, 23. The word Com. Vit Columbae, cc. xxii. xxv. Adorn. Vit.

cella occurs once or twice in the history of Columba, but Colnmbae, lib. i. c. 8 ;
lib. iv. o. 23.

there is nothing to show its exact application, whether to 5 Cum. Vit. Columbae, co. xix. xx. Adorn. Vit.

the monastery, the church, or the dwelling of the saint. Colnmbae, lib. i. c. 30.
1 Adorn. Vit. Columbae, lib. ii. cc. 3, 46. Bedae 6 Adorn. Vit Columbae, lib. iii. c. 23.

Hist Eccles., lib. iii. c. 26. "> Annal. iv. Mag. ad ann. 1203. Trans. Camb. Camd.
2 Cum. et Adorn. Vit. Columbae, ut supra. The Soc., pp. 101-104. Anderson, p. 326. The quotation

popular fable that Columba allowed no cows on the however from Dean Myln by Mr. Howson in the Trans,
island is contradicted by the express testimony of Camb. Camd. Soc., applies not to the choir of lona, but

Adomnan, lib. ii. c. 15 ; lib. iii. c. 23. He does not to the choir of Dunkeld.
however mention women, who also according to the 8

Martin, p. 257. Pennant, vol. i. pp. 290, 292.

popular belief were excluded from the community of Trans. Camb. Camd. Soc., p. 101. Anderson, p. 326.

lona. See Chambers's Popular Rhymes, peop. ed., p. 19. Ulster Journal of Archaeology, p. 87.

The monks seem also to have been not unskilful arti- Martin, p. 257. Pennant, vol. i. p. 291. Trans.
zans. A knife or dagger (machera), presented by Co- Camb. Camd. Soc., pp. 102, 103.

lumba to an Irish ecclesiastic, was adorned with the 10 Trans. Camb. Camd. Soc., p. 103.

unpolished teeth of wild beasts (possibly those of the " Saoheverell's Voyage to Icolumbkill. Trans. Camb.
walrus), and may have been the work of the monks. Camd. Soc., p. 101. Lord of the Isles, canto iv. See

Adorn., lib. ii. c. 40. ante, p. 294.
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1772 two parallel walls, 12 feet high and 10 feet apart, called the dortts tragh (the door to

the shore), which were supposed to have been roofed and to have stretched to the sea. 1

On the north of the church were the cloisters, and according to Martin a library, and from

a Norman arcade still standing these appear to have been part of the oldest buildings.
2 In

a corner of these there lay till 1830 the famous black stones, on which it was customary to

swear oaths and ratify agreements.
8 In the choir are the tombs of Macleod of Macleod,

Maclean of Boss, the abbot Kenneth M'Kenzie, and the abbot John Mackinnon, the last of

which bears the inscription, Hie jacet Joannes Mac Fingone abbas de T" qui obiit anno Domini

millesimo quingentesimo .... cuius anime propicietur altissimus DeMs amen.* Near the

west end of the church, apparently on the north side, there is a small tomb or cell, in which

it is traditionally believed that Columba was interred. 5 Near the same spot are two crosses

styled Saint Martin's and Saint John's.6 Besides the chapel of Saint Oran there appear to

have been several others in the vicinity of the cathedral, one of which, named Saint Mary's,

stood near its south east end.7

The library of lona is not altogether a fable. It is not in the least improbable that

the liber vitreus of Columba, though fabulously said to have been given to him by an angel,

may have had a positive existence, and along with his own writings may have been

preserved by his successors.8 That psalters and other books were written and used by

them, is evident from the extant memoirs of the saint.9 That any of these may have

been preserved in the abbey which rose upon the ruins of Columba's monastery, is of

course mere conjecture; but, though Boece's fables about the books brought from Rome

by King Fergus II. must be summarily rejected, there seems no reason to doubt the

proposed visit of Pope Pius V. in 1460 to the library of lona, or the alleged fact that

in 1525 several manuscripts were brought from lona to Aberdeen, which, though much

injured and nearly illegible, appeared to be fragments of Sallust and of some of our Scottish

chroniclers.10

In the year 1390 Donald of He, Lord of the Isles, granted to Lachlan Makgilleone certain

lands and the keeping of certain castles, together with the office of Fragramanach and Armanach

in the isle of Hy an office or offices of which we have no farther account.11

1 Pennant, vol. i. p. 292. spoon similar to those still used in Roman Catholic
2
Martin, p. 258. Pennant, vol. i. p. 292. Trans. rites. Ulster Journal of Archaeology, p. 81.

(Jamb. Camd. Soc., p. 163. 7 Pennant, vol. i. p. 292. Johnson's Journey, p. 352.
3
Pennant, vol. i. p. 292. Anderson, p. 325. Trans. Boswell's Journal (Carruthers ed.), p. 266. Pennant

Caiiib. Camd. Soc., p. 163. in 1772 mentions only St. Oran's and St. Mary's as
4 Graham's Ant. of lona, p. 19, pi. xxxiii.

; p. 20, pis. then existing. Johnson and Boswell in 1773 say that

xxxiv. xxxv. xxxvi. ; p. 21, pi. xxxvii. The date on St. Oran's and other four were standing, and that

abbot Maekinnon's monument seems imperfect, and, if other three were remembered. Possibly however these

he was the same as John bishop of the Isles, must have four may have been the chapels within the choir,

been later than 1500. 8 Cum. Vit. Columbae, c. v. Adorn. Vit. Columbae,
5
Martin, p. 258. Pennant, vol. i. p. 292. lib.ii.c.45; lib.iii.c.v. Bedae Hist. Eccles., lib. iii.c. 4.

8 Graham's Antiq., p. 22, pis. xxxix. xl. Previously
9 Cum. et Adorn. Vit. Columbae, passim.

to 1849, in raising St. Martin's cross from its fallen posi-
10

Hay's Scotia Sacra, pp. 487, 488. Pennant, vol. i.

tion, there was found under it a small bronze or copper p. 297. u Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 300.
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About the year 1770 there died in lona a female, the last of a race styled the Clan-an-oister,

who were believed to be the lineal descendants of an individual appointed by Columba door

keeper (ostiarius) of the monastery an office more likely to have existed in the subsequent

Cluniac establishment. 1

In the Taxatio Sec. XVI. the monastery of Icolmkill is rated ad rationem triginta mtilium

librarum at 206, 13s. ; and in the Libellus Taxationum at 1000 marks. 2 In the latter the

nunnery seems to be entered, but no valuation is given.
8

Besides the 20 lands of Ecolmkill, whose early history is that of the monastery, the abbots

of lona had the 20 lands of Rosse and other lands in Mull, lands in Tiree, the isle of Cannay,

and lands in Uist, Skye, Ardnamurchan, G-lenelg, Islay, Kintyre, and Lorn.4 In a lease of the

abbey lands, granted in 1588 by King James VI. to Hector M'Clane the son and apparent heir

of Lachlan M'Clane of Dowart, we have the following abstract of the crown rents yielded by

them Ross of Mull, 63, 8s. 7d. ; other lands in Mull, 21, 5s. lOd. ; island of lona,

22, 13s. 4d. ; lands in Isla, 26, 15s. 8d. ; lands in Tiree, 28, 3s. 4d. ; total, 162, 6s. 9d. 5

In 1665 the lands of the abbey and bishoprick, their free rent, and their taxation for the relief

of beneficed persons, were as follow : The bishop's rent arising from the teinds of the abbey,

400, taxed to the amount of 18, Is. 4d. ; lands of Skeirchynzie (in Kintyre), held by Archibald

Earl of Argyle, rent 900, tax 48, 12s. ; isle of Carra, held by M'Donald of Largie, rent 24,

tax 1, 5s. 9d. ; kirklands of Isla, held of the abbey by Sir Hewgh Campbell of Caddell, rent

900, tax 48, 12s. ; lands of Nucaipice in Lome, held by the same Sir Hewgh, rent 1600,

tax 86, 8s. ; lands of Rosemule, held by Sir Allan M'Lane of Dowart, rent 1300, tax 70, 4s. ;

lands of Kilphubill, Killayn, Cailzemoir, Killwamran, Kyllnynan, Kendgerrora, Killmoorebeach,

Thoren, Carsaig, Skiridan, Clashvildall, and Leyalt, in Mule, rent 600, tax 32, 8s. ; Icollumkill,

held by the same Sir Allane, rent 500, tax 27 ; lands of Ballephulzie, Crewbrapoill, and Vaill,

rent 400, tax 21, 12s. ; lands in Mule, Teirrie, Scarba, Jura, and the two ends of Coll, held

by the same Sir Allane, and Litle Collonsay, held by M'Cowarie and valued at 40, rent 540,

tax 29, 3s. ; lands of Cammusnanesserrin (in Lorn), held by Campbell of Innerlivar, rent 120,

tax 6, 9s. 6d. ; lands of Halfe-tewung in Trotwayshe, and the two Ormadills in Slait (all in

Skye), and the lands called Vaginab, held by Sir James M'Donald of Slait, rent 390, tax

21, Is. 4d. ; teinds of the lands of Trotwayshe, Slait, and North Wyst, held by the same Sir

James, amount 560, tax 30, 4s. 8d. ; teinds of the lands of Eg and South Wyst, held by
Donald Macdonald of Mudart, amount 200, tax 10, 16s.; teinds of the lands of Harreis,

Vaternish, Bracadaill, and Durinysh, held by John M'Lewd of Harreis and Dunivegan, amount

600, tax 32, 8s. ; teinds of lands in Skye and Mule, held by M'Kingone of Stratheuearadill,

amount 200, tax 10, 16s. ; teinds of Barra, held by Gillonan M'Neill of Barra, amount 240,

tax 12, 19s. ; teinds of Lewis, held by Kenneth Earl of Seaforth, amount 700, tax 37, 16s. ;

1
Pennant, vol. i. p. 291. Sacheverell's Voyage to Rental of the Bishoprick.

Icolumbkill. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxvii. no. 130. Reg. Sec. Sig.
2 MS. in Adv. Lib. 3 MS. in Adv. Lib. vol. Ivii. fol. 59. Coll. de Reb. Alb., p. 179.
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the whole rent amounting to 10,174 Scots, and the whole tax to 550, 6s. lid. 1 In

grants of the barony of Dowart, or part of it, to Archibald Earl of Argyle by King Charles II.

in 1657 and 1669 are included the kirklands called the 40 lands of Ross and the island

of lona or Icolmkill. 2 In 1772 the tenants of lona held their land runrig, and had common

pasture.
8

The lands belonging to the nunnery lay in the islands of Inchkenneth, Mull, Tiree, Canna,

Coll, Skye, and Uist.*

On the south west of the island there is a small bay with a harbour (probably the Eyonae

Portus of Adomnan), at which Columba is locally believed to have first landed from Ireland,

and on the shore of which is a large mound or barrow, supposed to represent the size of

the cttrrach or boat which bore the saint to lona, and from which the harbour is named

Port-na-churaich. 6

Near the port, and from the field of old termed the campus occidentalis, rises a small hill, on

which Columba was believed to have met with angels, and which from that belief was named at

an early period Colliculus Angelorwtn, or in Gaelic Cnoc-Angel, a name which it still retains. 6

During the rule of Adomnan, between 680 and 704, after a long drought in the season of spring,

which reminded men of the significant figure of Holy Writ, that the heavens should be iron and

the earth brass, it occurred to Adomnan and his monks to bring forth to their newly sown fields

the white tunic in which Columba had died, to go round the fields bearing it, to hold it up and

thrice shake or beat it, and to open and read on the Colliculus Angelovum the books which the

saint had written with his own hand ; on which the heavens were suddenly covered with clouds,

and a plentiful rain followed. 7 Adomnan relates this as a miracle wrought by the tunic

and books of Columba, and observes, Unius itague beati commemoratio nominis mri, in tunica et

libris commemorata, multis regionibus eadem vice et populis salubri subvenit opportunitate.
8 In far

later and more enlightened times the people of lona on the Feast of Saint Michael were in the

habit of coursing around Cnoc-Angel with their horses. 9

A hill in the same neighbourhood, named Cuvleilne, which stood between the campus occidentalis

and the monastery, was in the time of Adomnan noted for the posthumous miracles of Columba.10

In the south is the hill named Cairn-cul-ri-Eirinn (the eminence of the back turned to Ireland),

said to be the last hill ascended by Columba before building his monastery.
11

On the east are Port-na-marbh and Port Ronan, already mentioned, and in their immediate

neighbourhood a low mound called Ellaidh, on which coffins were laid while the bearers refreshed

themselves.12

1

Appendix to Book of Assumptions. The bishop's
6 Cum. Vit. Columbae, c. xi. Adorn. Vit. Columbae,

teinds are taxed at the rate of 4, 10s. 4d. per cent., lib. ii. c. 45 ; lib. iii. c. 16.

the other teinds and lands at 5, 8s. 1 Adorn. Vit. Columbae, lib. ii. c. 45. * Ibid.
2
Argyle Inventory. 9

Pennant, vol. i. p. 298.
3 Pennant, vol. i. p. 278. 10 Adorn. Vit. Columbae, lib. i. c. 37.
4 Protocol Book of Gavin Hammiltoun. Pennant, vol. i. p. 281. Graham's Ant. of lona,
* Pennant, vol. i. p. 298. New Stat. Ace. Graham's p. 2, pi. ii.

Ant. of lona, p. 2, pi. ii. Adorn. Vit. Columbae, lib. ii.
ia Graham's Ant., p. 2, pi. ii. Ulster Journal of

cc. 13, 46. Archaeology, p. 80.
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In the north and north west are Cabhan Culdich (the retreat of the Culdees), a small circular

ruin, and Dunbhuirg, a lofty isolated rock with the remains of a tower, at the foot of which is

a large tract named Culbhuirg (the back of the castle).
1

On the north of the abbey are the remains of the bishop's house. 3 On the west of it

are the abbot's mount (probably the liill overlooking the monastery in the time of Columba),

beyond which were to be seen in 1772 the ruins of a mill, granary, and kiln, and north of

the granary a large moss or half-drained lake called the Lochan Mor (still existing), with an

embankment on one side named the Bishop's Walk, and at one end an enclosed square

containing a cairn and styled a burialplace.
8

In 1609 Andrew Knox bishop of the Isles, as King's commissioner, met the Islesmen at

Icolmkill, and with their consent passed the nine enactments subsequently known as the

' Statutes of Icolmkill.'4

Father Hay in the seventeenth century thus lamented the downfal of lona ' The monastery

was destroyed in 1560, not without the special observation of the whole kingdom, the monks

were driven away, and the revenues turned to profane uses ; whence the poor were defrauded

of continual alms, strangers of entertainment, the servants of God of their necessary food and

clothing, the souls of the pious faithful of their sacrifices, the church of as many prayers,

and God of the worship due to him.'5

1 Graham's Ant., p. 2, pi. ii. * Scotia Sacra, p. 487. While the nature and limits
2 Pennant, vol. i. p. 294. New Stat. Ace. of the present work preclude any discussion of the many
s
Pennant, vol. i. p. 296. Graham's Ant., p. 2, important points in the fortunes of this little island, the

pi. ii. interest which must ever attach to lona will account
4 Records of Privy Council, 1610. Coll. de Reb. for the length of this article and the collection of the

Alb., p. 119. Gregory's Highlands and Isles, p. 330. most minute and trivial details of its record history.



304 ORIGINSS [KILVICEUEN.

KILVICEUEN.

Kilviceowin in Rosse 1 Kilmakewin a Kilwichkewin.8
(Map, No. 12.)

THE old parish of Kilviceuen, at the Keformation united into one with the other parishes of

Mull, was about 1688 part of the parish of Boss composed of Torosay, Kilfinichen, Kilviceuen,

and Inchkenneth.4 About 1730 Torosay was made a separate parish, and the others remained

united, and are still generally known as Ross.5

Kilviceuen in Mull, divided from lona by the strait before mentioned (or perhaps by a line

cutting off a small portion of the Ross of Mull), included the remainder or whole of the Ross, the

lands of Brolos, and apparently a part of the lands of Moloros all which formed a peninsula

in the south of Mull running from north-east to south-west nearly in the line of Loch Linnhe

and the great Caledonian valley. The parish is partly hilly, partly flat, and is composed

of granite and a small belt of stratified primary rocks, having an extensive, steep, rocky

coast, with few places for anchorage.
6

There seems to be no mention of this parish before the year 1561, when it appears

in the rental of the bishoprick of the Isles as the parsonage of Kilviceowin in Rosse, of

which the whole teinds belonged to the abbot of lona.7 In grants of all or part of the

barony of Dowart to the Earl of Argyle in the years 1657 and 1669 there appear the
'
kirklands called the 40 land of Ross and the isle of lona or Icolmkill.' 8 About 1700

Martin very erroneously mentions Kilwichkewin as one of the two parish churches of Mull.9

The church, apparently dedicated to some unknown saint, stood at Kilviceuen on the south

coast.10 Its churchyard and ruined church still remain, the former containing a monument

taken from lona and commemorating one of its priors.
11 One of the modern churches of the

united parish, built in 1804, stands at Bonessan on the north coast of the Ross.12

At Kilpatrick on Loch Scriden in the north of the parish there was a church or chapel

dedicated to Saint Patrick, of which the cemetery still exists.
18 At Killinan on the same loch

there appears to have been a church dedicated to Saint Finan. 1* At Killeneck in the same

1 A. D. 1661. Rental of the Bishoprick of the euen and Kilfinichen. He was the entertainer of

Isles. Dr. Johnson, and according to that worthy 'the
3 Circa A. D. 1640. Blaeu. cleanest headed man that he had met with in the
3 Circa A. D. 1700. Martin's Western Islands, Western Islands,' from whom he parted with the

P- 266. words,
'

Sir, I thank you for your entertainment and
4 New Stat. Ace. 6 New Stat. Ace. your conversation.' Boswell's Journal, new ed., pp.
New Stat. Ace. Anderson's Guide, p. 317. 268-270.

? Rental of the Bishoprick. Coll. de Reb. Alb., p. 3. 10 Bleau's Map. Martin, p. 255. County Maps.
8
Argyle Inventory.

" Graham's Antiquities of lona, p. 16, pi. xxvi.
9 Western Islands, p. 255. In 1773 the Rev. Neil 12 New Stat. Ace. and Maps.

Macleod was minister of the united parishes of Kilvic- 13 Blaeu and Modern Maps.
14 Modern Maps.
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vicinity (the Kilinaig of Blaeu) there was probably a church dedicated to Saint Senaic an

Irish saint. 1 At Kilmorie in the west of the parish there seems to have been a church

dedicated to the Virgin Mary.
2 The New Statistical Account mentions thirteen cemeteries

in the united parish, without enumerating their localities.

In the year 1390 Donald of He, Lord of the Isles, granted to Lachlan Makgilleone the

12 pennylands of Broglos.
3 In 1496 the lands of Browlos were resigned by Hector

Makgilleoun of Doward, and granted by King James IV. to Hector's natural son Lachlan

in heritage, with remainder to Hector and his heirs, to his brother Donald and his heirs,

and to Hector's heirs whomsoever bearing the surname and arms of Makgilleoun.
4 In 1510

King Jamea IV. confirmed to Duncan Stewart of Appin and his heirs various lands which

he had acquired from the deceased Lauchlan Makgilleon of Dowart for 4500 marks, and

which were redeemable within seven years for that sum, including a pennyland of Kilfadrich,

a pennyland of Ardkinsais, a pennyland of Ormassaig, three pennylands of the three Thorvis,

a pennyland of Kilinnagh, a pennyland of Ragros (or Nagros), and a pennyland of Naigele,

within the lands of Brolos.5 In 1540 Hector Makclane of Dowart resigned the lands of

Brolos, which King James V. then granted in heritage as part of the barony of Dowart

to Hector his son and heir, with remainder to the heirs of Hector the elder, to his brother

Alan and his heirs, to his brother John and his heirs, and to his (Hector the elder's) own

heirs whomsoever bearing the surname and arms of Makclane.6 In 1603 Hector M'Clayne

of Dowart was served heir in the same lands to Hector M'Clayne his grandfather.
7

Part of the lands of Moloros, as before stated, seems to have been within this parish, the

rest lying in the parish of Killean in Torosay. In 1494 King James IV. granted to John

M'Gilleoun of Lochboye the lands of Moloros and others, which were in the King's hands

by the forfeiture of John of Be, of whom John M'Gilleoun had held them in heritage

those apparently in the parish of Kilviceuen being a pennyland of Camroyn, a pennyland of

Glenboyr, a halfpennyland of Crosta, a halfpennyland of Inegard, and a pennyland of Roysale.
8

In 1534 John Makgilleoun of Lochboy granted the same lands to Murdoch Makgilleoun his

son, and in 1538 King James V. confirmed the grant.
9 In 1542 the lands were resigned

by Murdoc, and granted by the same king anew in free barony to him and his heirs male,

with remainder to his brother Charles Makgilleoun and his heirs male.10 In 1615 Hector

M'Cleane of Lochbowie was served heir in the same lands to Murdoch M'Cleane his great

grandfather.
11

In 1561 among the lands held by the abbot of lona are enumerated in Brolos a pennyland
called Torrinichtrache, the pennyland of Carsage, the pennyland of Carvalge, and apparently

1 Blaeu and Modern Maps. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxvi. no. 348. Reg. Sec. Sig.,
2
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxvii. no. 130. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xiii. ff. 43, 44.

vol. Ivii. fol. 59. 3
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 300. 7 Retours.

4
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 301. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

8
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 114.

vol. i. fol. 29. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxvi. no. 124.
5
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xvi. no. 1. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

10 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xvi. fol. 43.

vol. iv. fol. 72. >i Retours.

VOL. II. 2
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the halfpennyland of Glasveildirie.1 In 1588 King James VJ. granted to Hector M'Clane,

the son and heir of Lauchlan M'Clane of Dowart, the lands formerly belonging to the abbot

of lona, including Beith, Thorin, Carsaig, Skrydane and Ard, Gleswilder and Lyald, each

consisting of one pennyland and paying to the crown 1, 16s. 8d., in all 7, 6s. 8d. 2

In 1561 the abbot of lona held the 20 lands of Rosse.3 In the charter of 1588 above

cited these lands and their respective rents are enumerated as follow Schabbay, 4 pennylands,

5, Os. lOd. ; Skur, 1^ pennyland, 1, 16s. 3d. ; Kilmakewin, 4 pennylands, 4, 19s. 4d. ;

Seirpene, 2 pennylands, 1, 8s. 4d. ; Edderaloch, a halfpennyland, 5s. ; Uskane, a pennyland,

1, 4s. 2d. ; Ardkavaig, a pennyland, 1, 4s. 2d. ; Larakhin, a pennyland, 1, 2s. 6d. ; Arda-

chig, a pennyland, 1, 4s. 2d. ; Lewone, a halfpennyland, 5s. ; Knoknafineg, a pennyland,

1, 2s. 6d. ; Knoktaytarlach, a pennyland, 1, 2s. 6d. ; Traysane, two pennylands, 2, 8s. 4d. ;

Ardwalleneis, two pennylands, 2, 8s. 4d. ; Bernis, a pennyland, 1, 4s. 2d. ; Teirgargane,

two pennylands, 2, 8s. 4d. ; Teirkill, a pennyland, 1, 4s. 2d. ; Kilmorie, three farthinglands,

13s. l^d. ; Ellanecalmene, a halfpennyland, 5s. ; Stokadell, two pennylands, 2, 8s. 4d. ;

Ballimoir, four pennylands, 4, 6s. ; Sailquhur, a pennyland, 1, 2s. 6d. ; Potty, a pennyland

and a half, 1, 14s. lid. ; Terchladane, a pennyland, 1, 2s. 6d. ; Creweych Lower, a half

pennyland, 5s. ; Creweych Upper, a halfpennyland, 5s. ; Ardchenaig, two pennylands, 2,

8s. 4d. ; part of Teirgeyll called Callegownan, two pennylands and a half, 3, 5s. lOd. ;

Bonessane, three pennylands and a half, 4, 8s. 4d. ; Crongerd, two pennylands, 2, 5s. lOd. ;

Ley, two pennylands, 2, 7s. 6d. ; Assabol, a pennyland, 1, 2s. 6d. ; Ardtwn, five pennylands,

5, 3s. 4d. ; in all 63, 8s. 7d.4 In 1657 and 1669 the same 20 lands of Ross (as before

stated) were included in grants of the barony of Dowart by King Charles II. to Archibald

Earl of Argyle.
5

In 1616 King James VI. granted to Andrew bishop of the Isles the lands of Brockaich,

Killenewr, Altshenag, and Sowie, in Mull, formerly belonging to the priory of Qransay, and

partly or wholly within this parish.
6

At Bonessan there h a village with a population of about 250.7

'

Rental of the Bishoprick of the Isles. * Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxvii. no. 130. Reg. Sec. Sig.,
2
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxvii. no. 130. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. Ivii. fol. 59.

vol. Ivii. fol. 69. 5 Argyle Inventory.
3 Rental of the Bishoprick of the Isles. 6

Argyle Inventory.
7 New Stat. Ace.
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TOROSAY.

Keillean in Toirrasa 1 Killean in Torsay
2 Killane 8 Killeane.4

(Map, No. 13.)

THE parish of Killean or Torosay, which at the Reformation is said to have formed only a

part of the parish of the whole island, seems to have been about 1626 a distinct parsonage,

and about 1631 was served by the same minister as Kilfinichen.6 It is now again a separate

parish.

The parish includes the south-east part of the island of Mull, comprehending the districts of

Glenforsay and Torosay, and the whole or the greater part of the district known of old as

Moloros. It is diversified by lakes, streams, and conical hills, and its coast, skirted by the

Atlantic and the Sound of Mull (the Mylarsund of the Sagas), is indented by numerous

sea-lochs, and perforated by numerous caves. The mountains Bentealluidh and Benbhuy
are each about 2800 feet above the level of the sea.

In 1561 the parsonage of Keillean in Toirrasa in Mulle is enumerated among those belonging

to the abbot of lona, the bishop of the Isles being entitled to one-third.6 When King James

VI. in 1615 restored the chapter of the Isles, the parson of Killean was made one of the

prebendaries.
7 In 1626 a report by Thomas Knox bishop of the Isles states that the

parsonage of Killane was served by a minister named McLean.8 In 1631, as above stated,

Killeane and Killenachin were served by one minister.9

The old church (apparently dedicated to Saint John) stood on the south east coast on

the peninsula between Lochspelve and Lochdon, where its ruins are still to be seen.10 The

present church, built in 1780, stands at Craignuire on the Sound. 11 There is a parliamentary

church, built about the same time as the latter, at Salen in the north of the parish, and another,

built in 1828, at Kinlochspelve in the south.13

At Laggan near Lochbuy and at Columkil near Salen are the ruins of chapels, the latter,

as its name implies, dedicated to Saint Columba. 18
Kilpatrick near Dowart Castle indicates

the site of another dedicated to Saint Patrick. 1* Blaeu places a chapel in Glenkannyr

(Glenkenner) at the head of Lochba. 15

1 A. D. 1561. Rental of the Bishoprick of the Isles. 8 Coll. de Reb. Alb., p. 124.
a A. D. 1617. Acta Parl. Scot., vol. iv. p. 664. 9 Coll. de Reb. Alb., p. 126.
3 A. D. 1626. Coll. de Reb. Alb., p. 124. New Stat Ace. Thomson's Map.
* A. D. 1631. Coll. de Reb. Alb., p. 126. New Stat. Aoo.
5 New Stat. Ace. Coll. de Reb. Alb., pp. 124, 126. New Stat. Aco.
* Rental of the Bishoprick of the Isles. New Stat. Ace. Thomson's Map.
7 Acta Parl. Scot., vol. iv. p. 664. " Thomson's Map. 14 Blaen's Map.
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The island of Mull (the Maleos of Ptolemy, the Malea of Adomnan, and the Myl of the

Sagas) as one of the Sudreyjar followed the fortunes of those islands during the early period

of our country's history.
1 About the beginning of the fourteenth century the possession

of the island was a matter of dispute between Alexander of Lorn and Angus of Isla, and,

the former having about the year 1314 forfeited all his lands, Mull was granted to the latter

by King Robert Bruce.2 In 1335 Edward Balliol granted the island of Mulle in heritage

to John of the Isles, to whom it was in 1336 confirmed by King Edward III. 3 In 1343 King

David II. granted the isle of Mule to John of Yle.* In 1354 John of Larin lord of Argyle

quitclaimed to John of Yle Lord of the Isles certain lands of which the latter had grants

from King David IL or King Robert Bruce, including the isle of Mull with its pertinents.
5

About 1400 Fordun enumerates Mule among the Western Isles.
6 The island was in 1475

forfeited by John Earl of Ross and Lord of the Isles, together with the other lands which he

held, was restored to him in 1476 by King James III., and was in 1478 confirmed to him

by the same king.
7 In 1517 John Duke of Albany, Regent of Scotland, granted the King's

lands of Mull and Murwerne to Lauchlane Makclane of Dowart for eleven years or longer at the

Regent's will, with power to sublet them.8 In 1533 Alane M'Clane, the son of the deceased

Lauchlane M'Clane of Doward, had from King James V. a remission for 19 years for incen

diarism committed in the isle of Mull, and for the slaughter of Johne M'Gillane the son of

Johne M'Gillane of Lochboy, and of other persons.
9 In the same year the same king granted

a remission to Archibald Earl of Argyle and 92 others for fire-raising with displayed banner

in the isle of Mule and other parts.
10 In 1536 Mule is enumerated among the crown lands

within the Lordship of the Isles.11 In 1540 King James V. in his voyage round the isles

visited Mull, and took thence Maclean of Dowart and Macdonald of Isla, the leading men

of the district.
12 In the same year the Lordship of the Isles, including Mull, was inalienably

annexed to the crown. 13

In the year 1390 Donald of He, Lord of the Isles, granted to Lachlan Makgilleon the

castle of Doward, with an undata of the land of Torosay and two pennylands of Glenkener.14

In 1409 Hector Makgilleon, the son of Lachlan, and the nephew of Donald of He, was lord

of Doward.15 In 1411 Hector was slain at Harlaw. 16 There appear in record in 1427, 1449,

1
Ptolemy's Map. Adorn. Vit. Columbae, lib. i.

8
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. v. fol. 100.

cc. 22, 42; lib. ii. c. 23. Worsaae's Danes, p. 273. 9
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. ix. ff. 178, 179.

See ROTHESAY, pp. 224, 225. ">
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. ix. fol. 179.

2 Rob. Index, p. 26. no. 23, where Angus Oig is "
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. x. fol. 140.

erroneously styled Alexander the younger. Gregory's
12

Gregory's Highlands and Isles, p. 148. Pitcairq's

Highlands and Isles, p. 24. See KILBRIDE, pp. 109, Crim. Trials, vol. i. p. 303.*

110. is Acta Parl. Scot., vol. ii. p. 405. Reg. Mag. Sig.,
3 Rotuli Scotise, vol. i. pp. 463, 464. Rymer, vol. iv. lib. xxviii. no. 148.

p. 711. 14
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 300. ' Lauchlan Mac-

4 Rob. Index, p. 48. no. i.
; p. 99 ; p. 100, no. i. lean, surnamed Lubanach, the founder of the house of

5 Hailes' Annals, 2d ed., vol. iii. p. 381. Dowart, married in 1366 Margaret daughter of the
6 Forduni Scotichr., lib. ii. c. 10. first marriage to John first Lord of the Isles.' Gregory,
7 Acta Parl. Scot., vol. ii. pp. 109, 111, 113, 189, 190. p. 69. 18 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 300.

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. vii. no. 335; lib. viii. no. 132. 16
Gregory, p. 69.
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1461, and 1463, Lachlan Makgilleon lord of Doward, in 1449 and 1472 Lachlan Makgilleon

younger, master of Doward, in 1476 Roland Makclane of Dowart, in 1478 Lachlan Makgilleon
of Doward, and in 1479 Holland Makclane of Dowart. 1 In 1496 Hector Makgilleon of

Doward resigned the lands of Torosay with the castle of Doward and mill of the same, and

the lands of Glenkennir and others in Mull and elsewhere, which King James IV. then

erected into the free barony of Doward in favour of Lachlan Makgilleon, Hector's natural

son, and his heirs, witli remainder to Hector and his heirs, to his brother Donald and his

heirs, and to Hector's own heirs whomsoever bearing the surname and arms of Makgilleon.
2

In 1506 King James IV. directed a letter under his privy seal to Lachlane Makgilleoun of

Doward and nine others ' landit men within the His,' charging them not to intermeddle with

any thing belonging to the bishop of the Isles, and praying them to assist him in collecting

his rents. 8 In 1509 Lauchlan M'Gillane of Dowart was with several others ordered by the

same king to protect the prioress and nuns of the monastery of the Virgin Mary in the isle

of Saint Columba.* In 1510 the same king granted in heritage to Duncan Stewart of Appin
certain lands which Duncan had acquired from Lauchlan Makgilleon of Dowart for 4500 marks,

and redeemable on payment of that sum within seven years, including the lands of Dowart

extending to one pennyland, with the castle of Dowart, a pennyland of Ardchoigh, two

pennylands of Thonchormaigh, a pennyland of Ardnagros, two pennylands of the two Barnafrane,

two pennylands of Auchnachcraghe, a pennyland of Ardnadhrogit, two pennylands of the

two Glennannis, a pennyland of Culkelis, a pennyland of Auchtabigh, a pennyland of

Ardkeill, three halfpennylands of the two Thornaskeath, a pennyland of Glenkeill, and a

pennyland of Blareboy, all lying within the lands of Thorissai.5 In 1517 (6 January) the

Regent Albany granted a safe-conduct to Alexander (Lauchlan ?) Makillane of Dufard, Alex

ander Makcloid of Dunveggane, and 100 others, to pass to any place within the realm till

the 15th of March following.
6 In the same year (10 March) the Regent granted to Lauchlan

Makclane of Doward power to raise the tenantry whom he had under him during the last king's

reign for the weal of the King and country and for his own just quarrels, except against the

King, the Regent, or the Earl of Ergile the King's lieutenant.7 Two days afterwards (12

March) the same Lauchlan and several others had from the Regent a remission for assisting

Sir Donald of the His of Lochalch when he took part with Alexander Lord Hume in his

treasonable doings.
8 In 1527 King James V. granted to Hector Makgilleon of Doward, the

1
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. vi. no. 116; lib. viii. no. 1;

8
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. v. fol. 101. This remission

lib. ix. nn. 15, 30; lib. xiii. nn. 186, 188, 203. Argyle followed a petition presented by Makclane to the Lords
Charters. of Council, in which in order to his submission he made

3
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 301. Reg. Sec. Sig., the following demands : That himselfand his associates

vol. i. fol. 29. should receive a free remission, that Sir Donald of
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. iii. fol. 36. Lochalch and his associates should be forfeited as

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. iii. fol. 209. traitors, that Sir Donald's two brothers should be
5
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xvi. no. 1. Reg. Sec. Sig., executed, and that himself (Lauchlan) should receive

vol. iv. fol. 72. a grant of 100 marklands in Tiree and MulL Acta
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. v. fol. 86. Dom. Cone., vol. xxix. ff. 128, 211. Gregory, pp. 121,

7
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. v. fol. 100. 122.
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son and heir of the deceased Lauchlane Makgilleon of Doward, a letter to the sheriff of

Innernes and other officers, charging them to command Coline Earl of Ergile, Schir John

Campbell of Caldor his brother, and their friends,
* to make na oisting, conuocatiounis of the

Kingis liegis, or inuasiounis' upon Hector or his friends.1 In 1531 (8 June) Hector Makclane

of Dowart, together with John Canochissone of Dunnevaig and Glynnis, had from the same

king a remission for various crimes.2 In the same year (12 October) the same Hector and

40 others had permission granted them to go to the King and the Lords of Council, or to

any part of the kingdom on lawful business, for 60 days, 'vnattechit, vnarrestit, vnaccusit,

vnfollowit, vnpersewit, vnmolestit, and vntrublit' on account of any past actions of any kind

by the King or any of his officers.
8 On the 8th of December permission was given to the same

Hector, and any number of his friends and servants, to go to the King at Edinburgh, and to

pass and repass
' vnhurt and vnharmit' for 40 days after arrival in Edinburgh.

4 In 1532 there

were paid from the King's treasury
' to Ormond pursevant to pas in the His with writtingis of

the Kingis for the Inglis schipe quhilk Maclane tuk' the sum of 8, and to the same * to pass

with letteris to Johne Canosoune and Maclane for the Kingis schipe' the sum of 10.5 In 1540

Hector Makclane of Dowart resigned his lands, including the lands of Torresay with the castle

of Dowart and the mill of the said lands, and the lands of Glenkynneir, which were then

erected by King James V. into the free barony of Dowart in favour of Hector his son and his

male heirs, with remainder to the heirs of Hector the elder, to his brothers Alan and John, and

to his own heirs whomsoever bearing the surname and arms of Makclane.6 In the same year

the. same king granted to Hector M'Clane of Dowart a remission for all crimes committed

before the llth of February, the date of the remission.7 In 1542 King James V. granted to

Hectoure M'Clane of Dowart and 40 of his friends or others permission to go and come to the

King at Edinburgh or elsewhere from the 24th of February to the 25th of May
*
vnhurt,

vnharmit, vnattechit, vnarrestit, vniornait, vncallit, vnpersewit, vnwexit, vndistrublit.*
8 In the

same year the same Hector, Donald M'Clane his brother, and John M'Clane of Ardgoure, had

from the same king a remission for remaining from the army at Swlway and for other acts of

disobedience. 9 In the same year King James granted anew to Hector M'Clane of Doward in

liferent, and to his son Hector M'Clane and his heirs specified in the charter of entail of the

barony of Doward, certain lands in Mull and Islay which belonged to the deceased Hector

M'Clane the grandfather of Hector the elder, whose charters were destroyed in tune of deadly

feud between him and the deceased Earl Angus Master of the Isles, so that his son and heir

Lauchlan M'Clane could not obtain entry and seisin of the same, and which were now incor-

1
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. vi. fol. 66; vol. vii. fol. 73. 5 Pitcairn's Grim. Trials, vol. i. p. 281.* This appears

This order of King James V. had reference to a feud to refer to Maclane of Doward, but there seems to be

between the Machines and the Campbells resulting nothing farther recorded on the subject.

from an incident afterwards related. See Castle of 6
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxvi. no. 348. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

Doward pott. vol. xiii. fF. 43, 44.
2
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. ix. fol. 18. 7 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xiii. foL 64.

3
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. ix. fol. 50. 8 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xv. fol. 86.

*
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. ix. ff. 68, 69. 9

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xv. fol. 107.
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porated as part of the barony of Doward. 1 In 1546 the Regent Arran granted to Hector

M'Clanc of Dowart and others a remission for assisting the English (under the Earl of Lennox

in 1544) in burning the islands of Bute and Arrane. 2 In 1553 there appears in record Hector

Makclane of Dowart, and in 1557 and 1558 there appear Hector Makclane lord of the frank-

tenement of Dowart (probably the same as the former) and Hector Makclane fear of Dowart

(apparently the same father and son to whom the barony was granted by King James V. in

1542).
3 In 1564 Gilbert M'Kellor of Ardorie and Malcome his son resigned to Archibald

Earl of Argyle the four marklands of Glendan in the barony of Ardskeodnish, for which the

Earl granted. them the 15 shillinglands of Drumdarroch and the keeping of the woods of

Dowart, free of all duty except hawking, hunting, and furnishing a wright for the Earl's work

according to the custom of the country.* In 1588 there appear in record Lauchlan M'Clane

of Dowart and Hector M'Clane his son and heir.
6 In 1603 Hector M'Clayne of Dowart was

served heir to Hector M'Clayne his grandfather in the lands of Torosay with the castle and

mill, and in the lands of Glenkynnuir, and in other lands in Mull and elsewhere, of the old

extent of 228 marks. 6 In 1615 Hector Makcleane of Dowart was served heir male to his

grandfather Hector Makcleane of Dowart in the lands and barony of Dowart, including, as

before, the lands of Torresay with the castle of Dowart and mill, and the lands of Glen

kynnuir, with certain other lands, together of the old extent of 194 marks 6 shillings and

8 pence.
7

In 1449 a charter of John of Yle is witnessed by John M'Gilleoin of Lochboyg.
8

By an

indenture made at Dingwall in the year 1475 between Hector M'Gilleoin of Lochboyg on one

side and Johnne of Ross of Balnagovin and his son and heir apparent Alexander of Ross on

the other, with the consent of Johne of the Yle Earl of Ross and Lord of the Isles, Lady

Margrete of the Ih's, Huchone of the His of Slet,
' and vtheris gentillis of the saide lordis

counsale quhilkis war than for the tyme/ it was agreed That David the sou and apparent

heir of Alexander of Ross should be married to Margaret the daughter of Hector M'Gilleoin,

and, failing her, to his daughter Cristiane, and failing Cristiane, to whatever other daughter he

might have by his wife Margaret Campbell ; that, failing David, Huchon the son of Alexander

of Ross should marry the said Margaret, qr Cristiane, or other daughter of Hector by his said

wife ; that, failing Huchon, any other son and heir of Alexander of Ross should marry one

or other of the said daughters of Hector M'Gilleoin ; that, as soon as Johne and Alexander

of Ross should get David out of the hands of those in whose keeping he then was, they should

without fraud or guile send him to be kept by Hector M'Gilleoin ; that Hector should do his

endeavour to procure David's liberty ; that, as soon as the marriage should be effected, Hector

1
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxviii. no. 341. See p. 265,

6
Reg. Mag. Sig.,lib. xxxvu.no. 130. Reg. Soc.Sig.,

note 6. vol. Ivii. fol. 59.
2
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xix. fol. 74. fi Retours. 7 Retours.

3
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxi. nn. 158, 169 ;

lib. xxxii. 8 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 186. Apparently the

no.292. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxv. fol. 86: vol. xxix. son of Murchard the son of Hector Reganach the bro-

fol. 15. ther of the founder of the family of Dowart. Gregory's
*
Argyle Inventory. Highlands and Isles, pp. 69, 70.
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should deliver to John or Alexander 100 marks Scots as the '
tochir' of his daughter ; that

whichever of the two should receive the 100 marks should assign to the married pair or the

longer liver of them twenty marklands till the lordship of Balnagowin should come into their

hands
; that, if John or Alexander of Ross should fail to fulfil the above agreement, especially

with regard to the marriage, he should pay to Hector, his heirs, or assignees, the sum of 600

marks Scots, and that Hector or his heirs should have the twenty two marklands of Straitho-

chell till the 600 marks should be paid ; and that, should Hector fail to fulfil the agreement,

he should in like manner forfeit 600 marks to John and Alexander, who in that case should

retain the twenty two marklands of Drumgowour till the money was paid.
1 In 1476 and

1478 charters of John of Isla Lord of the Isles are witnessed by Hector M'Clane of Canlochbuy

or Lochbowe.2 In 1494 Johne M'Gillane of Lochboy produced the indenture of 1475 before

the Lords of Council, and requested that it should be copied and publicly recorded.8 In the

parliaments of 1504, 1505, and 1506 John M'Clane of Lochboy was frequently summoned to

answer for certain treasonable acts, but did not appear.* In 1505 the same John, and all his

kinsmen, friends, tenants, and servants, had a remission ' for all maner of actiouns' for two months

following the 23d of November.6 In 1509 John M'Gillane of Lochboy was one of those to

whose protection the prioress and nuns of Icolmkill were specially recommended by King James

IV. 6 In 1517 Lauchlan Maklane of Lochboy and his friends had a remission from the Regent

Albany for assisting Sir Donald of the His of Lochalch when he took part with Alexander

Lord Hume in his treasonable doings.
7 In 1533 John M'Gillane the son of John M'Gillane

of Lochboy was slain by Alane M'Clane the son of the deceased Lauchlan M'Clane of Doward,

and the Lochboy property was inherited by his brother Murdoch.8 In 1544 Murdo M'Clane

of Lochboy assisted the English (under the Earl of Lennox) in burning the islands of Bute and

Arrane ; in 1545 he was one of the council of Donald Lord of the Isles and Earl of Ross (the

confederate of Lennox) ; and in 1546 he had a remission from government for his assistance

of the English in 1544.9

The principal lands belonging to M'Clane of Lochboy were those of Glenforsay and Moloros,

and were held of the Lords of the Isles previously to their forfeiture in 1493. 10 In 1494 King

James IV. granted anew to John M'Gilleoun of Lochboye the lands which were his by heritage,

and which he had held of John of lie, through whose forfeiture they were in the King's hands,

including two pennylands of Grouding, a pennyland of Calchell, a pennyland of Kelbeg, a

pennyland of Yeddrill, a halfpennyland of Chowour, a pennyland of Brayadill, a farthingland

of Toslebeg, a pennyland of the two Russillis, a pennyland of Coroch, a pennyland of Pengowyn,
a pennyland of Letter-Arnacreill, a pennyland of Fynchenis, a pennyland of Laychtyrdill, a

1 Acta Dom. Cone., pp. 346, 347. 6
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. iii. fol. 209.

2
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. viii. no. 1

;
lib. ix. no. 16. 7

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. v. fol. 101.
3 Acta Dom. Cone., p. 346. 8

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. ix. ff. 178, 179. Reg. Mag. Sig.,
* Acta Parl. Scot, vol. ii. pp. 256, 262, 265. Gregory, lib. xxvi. no. 124.

p. 101, says that Maclane and the chief leaders of the 9
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xix. fol. 70. State Papers, vol. v.

Islanders at this period submitted to government. p. 477.
5 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. iii. fol. 27. 10

Gregory, p. 58. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 114.
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pennyland of Garemown, a pennyland of Skowlestillmore, and a pennyland of
Skollistellbeg,

in Forsay, in all 20 marklands and also a pennyland of Ardnesalyn, a pennyland of Drumnatym,
a pennyland of Kowillay, a halfpennyland of Garmown, a halfpennyland of Berchantroman,

a pennyland of Chanlochspelow, a halfpennyland of Juredill, a pennyland of Debedell and

Desgaig, two pennylands of Lagan, a pennyland of Moy with the castle, a pennyland of

Camroyn, a pennyland of Glenbayr, a halfpennyland of Crosca, a halfpennyland of Inegard,

a pennyland of Roysale, and a halfpennyland of Darnakowlane, in Moloros, in all 17 mark-

lands. 1 In 1534 John Makgilleoun of Lochboy granted the same lands to Murdoch Makgilleoun

his son, and in 1538 King James V. confirmed the grant.
2 In 1542 Murdoc Makgilleoun

resigned the same lands, lying in the isle of Mowill and sheriffdom of Terbert, and King
James V. granted them anew in free barony to him and to his heirs male, with remainder to his

brother Charles Makgilleoun and his heirs-male.8 In 1603 Hector M'Cleane of Lochbowie

was served heir to Murdoch M'Cleane his great-grandfather in the same lands, the retour

however specifying a pennyland of Moy with the loch of Lochbowie instead of a pennyland
of Moy with the castle.*

In 1635 John M'Cleane was served heir to his father Angus M'Cleane rector of Morvarne

in various lands, including the 16 shillinglands of Killean in Torresay in Mull, of old in the

sheriffdom of Tarbert.5

Dowart Castle stands at the extremity of a long headland on the Sound of Mull, four miles

and a half from the ferry house of Achnacraig.
6 It consists of a large quadrangular tower,

said to be of Danish origin, with walls varying from 12 to 14 feet in thickness, and some

modern buildings forming with the tower and a high wall on the south a quadrangle of about

120 feet by 80.7 It was granted, as we have seen, in 1390 with the lands of Torosay and

others by Donald of lie Lord of the Isles to Lachlan Makgilleon.
8 It appears in Fordun and

other chroniclers of the fourteenth and fifteenth centuries as the castle of Dondoward. 9 It is

included in all the subsequent grants of lands in Mull to the Maclanes of Dowart. 10
It is

connected in history with an incident which forms the groundwork of Miss Baillie's drama
' The Family Legend/ About the year 1527 Maclane of Dowart for some unknown cause

exposed his lady, Elizabeth the daughter of Archibald Earl of Argyle, on a rock lying in the

Sound between Dowart and Lismore, visible only at low water, and still named from the

circumstances the Lady's Rock. She was accidentally rescued by some of her father's people,

and Maclane was subsequently assassinated at Edinburgh by her brother Sir John Campbell

of Calder. This produced the feud above mentioned, which was prevented only by the inter

ference of government.
11

1
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 114. Camroyn and

"

Anderson's Guide, p. 312.

those lands which follow it appear to have been situated 8 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 300. See above, p. 308.

in Kilviceuen (which see), and are here repeated only
9 Forduni Scotichr., lib. ii. c. 10. Ext e Var. Cron.

to make the list of the lands of Moloros complete. Scocie, p. 9. 10 See above, pp. 308-311.
3
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxvi. no. 124. u

Gregory's Highlands and Isles, pp. 127, 128, citing
3
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xvi. fol. 43. MS. History of the Macleans. Anderson's Guide,

* Retours. p. 273, where the one party is erroneously styled the
5 Retours. c Anderson's Guide, p. 312. Macdougals of Lorn. See above, p. 310, note 1.
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The castle of Moy or Lochbuy stands in the south of the parish at the head of the sea loch

from which it is named, and near the mountain named Benbhuy.
1 It was granted or confirmed,

as above stated, to the Maclaines of Loohbuy along with the lands of Moloros in 1494, 1534,

1538, and 1542.2 A chief of modern times, who entertained Dr. Johnson in 1773, and who

could not be persuaded that heritable jurisdiction had been abolished, on one occasion imprisoned

several persons in the dungeon of the old castle of Moy.
8

KILFINICHEN.

Keilfeinchen4 Killenachin6 Kilinnachan6 Killinchen. 7

(Map, No. 14.)

THE parish of Kilfinichen was subsequently to the Reformation united into one parish with

Kilviceuen, Torosay, and Inchkenneth. Torosay was afterwards disjoined, and the other three

still remain united under the name Kilfinichen and Kilviceuen, more generally known as Boss.

Kilfinichen included almost the whole peninsula of Ardmanach in Mull, lying on the north

of Loch Scriden. It is a hilly country with a steep rocky coast, attaining in Benmore on its

north border the height of 3097 feet above the sea.

In 1561 the parsonage of Keilfeinchen in Mulle belonged to the abbot of lona, the bishop of

the Isles being entitled to one third.8 In 1631 the parishes of Killeane and Killenachin were

served by one minister.9 About the year 1700 Killinchen is mentioned by Martin as one of the

two parish churches of Mull.10

The church, dedicated perhaps to Saint Fincana the Virgin, one of the nine daughters of Saint

Dovenald, stood in the south of the parish on the north shore of Loch Scriden.11 There is a

modern church, built in 1804, at the same place.
12

In the year 1390 Donald of He, Lord of the Isles, by a charter dated at Ardthoranis (Ard-

tornish) granted to Lachlan Makgilleon (of Doward) various lands, among which were a great

pennyland of Burg, and 6^ pennylands in Ardmeaganach, including Akeawtegan as far as

Ulwach, called Keltegan and Ulwach. 13 In 1496 King James IV. granted in heritage to Lachlan

Makgilleon, the natural son of Hector Makgilleon of Doward, with remainder to Hector and his

1 NewStatAcc. Boswell's Journal, new ed., p. 270. 6 Circa A. D. 1640. Blaeu.
2 See above, pp. 312, 313. 7 Circa A. D. 1700. Martin.
3 Boswell's Tour, p. 272, and notes by R. Carrnthers,

8 Rental of the Bishoprick of the Isles. Coll. de

Esq. It was this chief who, on being informed that Reb. Alb., pp. 3, 4.

the great lexicographer was neither of the Johnsons 9 Coll. de Reb. Alb., p. 126.

(Macians) of GHenco nor of the Johnsons of Ardnamur- 10 Martin's Western Islands, p. 265.

chan, is said to have bluntly remarked that he must a Blaeu and Modern Maps. Camerarius, 12 July,
be illegitimate. His lady styled Dr. J. a dungeon of and 21 August. Vitam, says Camerarius, cum filiabus

wit. sanctissimam transegit in solitudine Ogiluy ; ipso autem
* A. D. 1561. Rental of the Bishoprick of the Isles. defuncto Abernethi monasteriwm, ingressae sunt.

Coll. de Reb. Alb., p. 3. New Stat. Ace.
* A. D. 1631. Coll. de Reb. Alb., 126. 13

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 300.
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heirs, to his brother Donald and his heirs, and to Hector's heirs whomsoever bearing the surname

and arms of Makgilleon, 8 marklands lying in Ardmanach, and le Burg (apparently the same as

the 12 marklands granted to Lachlan Makgilleon in 1390), which were resigned by Hector, and

then erected with others into the barony of Doward. 1 In 1510 the same king granted in heritage

to Duncan Stewart of Appin a pennyland of Bowach, two halfpennylands of Kilinchan, a pennyland

of Chellemore, a pennyland of Vlluch, a pennyland of Ardbalknich, a pennyland of Kenloch, a

pennyland of Darferich, and many other lands, extending in all to 108 old extent, which

Duncan had acquired from the deceased Lauchlan Makgilleon of Dowart for the sum of 4500

marks due by him, and redeemable on payment of that sum.2 In 1540 the same lands were

resigned by Hector Makclane of Dowart, and granted by King James V. as part of the same

barony to Hector his son and male heirs, with remainder to the heirs of Hector the elder, to his

brother Alan and heirs, to his brother John and heirs, and to his own heirs whomsoever bearing

the surname and arms of Makclane.3 In 1603 Hector M'Clayne of Dowart was served heir to

Hector M'Clayne his grandfather in the same lands. 4

In 1494 King James IV. granted to John M'Gilleoun of Lochboye a pennyland of Tayobill,

a halfpennyland of Kailtrene, a halfpennyland of Kaylemore, a pennyland of Scoabyll, a half-

pennyland of Teyrehowrane, a halfpennyland of Brekach, two pennylands of Knokroy, 1

pennyland of Sowconnyll, and a pennyland of Cammys, in Ardmanich in the isle of Mull,

extending in all to 12 marks, which lands John M'Gilleoun had held in heritage of John of He,

by whose forefeiture they were in the King's hands.5 In 1534 John Makgilleoun of Lochboy

granted the same lands to his son Murdoch.6 In 1538 King James V. confirmed the grant.
7 In

1542 the same Murdoc resigned the lands of Ardmannach and others, which were then granted to

him anew in free barony by the same king.
8 In 1615 Hector M'Clane of Lochbowie was served

heir in the same lands to his great-grandfather Murdoch M'Clane.9

1
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 301. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

5
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 114.

vol. i. fol. 29. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxvi. no. 124.
a Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xvi. no. 1. 7 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxvi. no. 124.
s
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxvi. no. 348. Reg. Sec. Sig., Reg. Sec. Sig., voL xvi. fol. 43.

vol. xiii. ff. 43, 44. * Retours 9 Retonrs.
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INCHKENNETH.

Insula Sancti Kenneth!1 Yle callit Sancti Kennedy besyde Mule2

Inchkenzie3 Island of Saint Kynneth
4 Skennie5 Inch Chainie. 6

(Map, No. 15.)

THIS parish is united with Kilfinichen and Kilviceuen, and the three are locally known as

Boss.7

The old parish of Inchkenneth included the island of that name, the island of Eorsa, and a

small portion of the peninsula of Mull named Ardmanach, off the north coast of which the

islands lie.
' On the north and north eist of Colmkill lyes ane iyle, be twalve myles of sea

till within the entres of Lochseaford forsaid, callit Inch Kenzie, half ane myle in lenthe, and

not fully half a myle in breadthe, a fair ile, fertill and fruitful, inhabit and manurit, full of

cunings about the shores of it, with a paroch kirk, the maist part of the parochin being upon

the mayne shoar of Mull, being onlie ane half myle distant from the said ile, and the haill

parochin of it pertains to the prioress of Colmkill. Within this iyle of Inch Kenzie in the said

Loche of Seaforte be ane myle of sea lyes ane ile callit Eorsay, ane fertile ile, full of corne

and grassing, mair than a myle lang, pertaining to the prioress of Colmkill.'8 < Inchkenneth is a

pretty little island, a mile long and about half a mile broad, all good land.'9 The mainland

part of the parish lies on the north slope of Benmore, already stated to be 3097 feet above

the sea.

About the year 1400 Fordun enumerates among the Western Isles the isle of Saint Kenneth

with a parish church. 10 In 1549, as we have seen, the church is mentioned by Archdeacon

Monro.11 In 1574 the teinds of the parish were included in a grant of the lands by Mary
Nikillean prioress of Yona to Hector M'Cleane of Dowarde.12

The church, dedicated to Saint Kenneth or Kenny, stood on the island of Inchkenneth. 13 Its

walls, 60 feet by 30, are still entire, and its cemetery is still used. 14 In 1773 its altar exhibited

on one side a bas-relief of the Virgin, and beside it was a small bell. 15 The island is said to

have had a monastery, an idea perhaps originated by its connexion with lona.16

1 Circa A. D. 1400. Forduni Scotichr., lib. ii. c. 10. 9 Boswell's Journal.

Ext. e Var. Cron. Scocie, p. 9. 10 Forduni Scotichr., lib. ii. c. 10.
2 A. D. 1536. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. x. fol. 140. Western Isles. See above.
3 A. D. 1549. Monro's Western Isles. 12 Protocol Book of Gavin Hammiltoun.
4 A. D. 1574. Protocol Book of Gavin Hammiltoun. 13 Fordun. Monro. Buchanan. Blaeu. Johnson.
5 Circa A. D. 1577. Buchanani Historia, lib. i. c. 37. Boswell. New Stat Ace.
6 Circa A. D. 1640. Blaeu. 7 New Stat. Ace. u Johnson's Journey, pp. 335, 336. New Stat. Ace.
8 Monro's Western Isles. Loch Seaforte is now 15

Johnson, p. 336.

Lochnakeal. 16
Johnson, p. 335. New Stat. Ace.
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Among the crown lands in the Lordship of the Isles iu the year 1536 there is enumerated

the ' Yle callit Sancti Kennedy besyde Mule.' 1 In 1549, as above stated, the whole lands

of the parish belonged to the prioress of lona.2 In 1574 Mary Nikillean, prioress of the

monastery of Saint Mary the Virgin in the island of Yona, with consent of the convent, granted

in heritage to Hector M'Cleane of Dowarde a pennyland of Kingsheyer, a pennyland of

Ballimanach, a halfpennyland of Teanyga, a pennyland of Ballienahabnie, a pennyland of

Kilwannoyer, two pennylands of Ard, two pennylands of Derriedowaig, a pennyland of Gilsaad,

a pennyland of Sgarrasdull, two pennylands of Knok, two pennylands of Clachaig, a halfpenny-

land of Eorsay, two pennylands including the island of Saint Kynneth with the rabbit warren,

and fishings of the same, a halfpennyland of Glenh'gdowill, and a halfpennyland of Eningart,

with the teindsheaves included as of old when the lands were let without division, lying mostly

in the isle of Mull in the sheriffdom of Tarbert.8

In 1635 John M'Cleane was served heir to his father Angus M'Cleane rector of Morvarne in

the 16 shillinglands of Knok in Mull, the 20 shllinglands of Ulline in Morwarne, of old in the

county of Innernes, and the 16 shillinglands of Killean in Torresay in Mull, of old in the

sheriffdom of Tarbert, all formerly united into the tenandry of Knok, of the old extent of

52 shillings.*

The island of Inchkenneth has a modern interest from the visit of Dr. Johnson in 1773, He

says of it,
' Inchkenneth is a proper prelude to Icolmkill. It was not without some mournful

emotion that we contemplated the ruins of religious structures and the monuments of the dead.'5

The walls of the house or group of cottages in which Dr. Johnson was entertained by Sir

Allan Maclean and his two daughters are still to be seen.6 His entertainment on that occasion

he has commemorated in an elegant Latin ode, which has been translated into English verse

by the late Sir Daniel Sandford. 7

ULVA.

(Map, No. 16.)

THIS parish, at one time united to Kilninian and Kilmore, and now disjoined, consists of the

islands of Ulva, Gometra, Little Colonsa, and Staffa, and a part of the isle of Mull.

' Two miles from Eorsa,' says Buchanan,
'
lies Ulva, five miles long, rich for its size both

in corn and in pasturage. It possesses a commodious road for ships of war. South east is

1

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. x. fol. 140. 6 New Stat. Ace. Boswell's Journal, note by R.
2 Monro's Western Isles. See above. Camithers, Esq.
3 Protocol Book of Gavin Hammiltonn. 7 For the ode and its translation see Boswell's Jour-
4 Retours. 5

Journey, p. 336. nal (Nat. Hlust. Lib. edition), and Maclean's lona.
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Colonsa; the soil is fertile, and there is a hazel wood in it. Stretching from south to north,

about three quarters of a mile distant, stands Gomatra, two miles long and about a mile broad.

Four miles south from Gomatra is Staffa. Both have convenient harbours.'1

Of this church, dedicated to the same saint as Kilviceuen in Mull, and probably in the

advowson of the local chief, there appears in record nothing but the name Kilv'Ewyn as

applied to the lands.2 It stood at Kilviceuen in the island of Ulva, where its ruins were to

be seen in 1773 ; and its cemetery is still the usual burying-place of the inhabitants.3 A new

church was built ia 1827.*

Ulva, Gometra, and Staffa, are the Ulfey, Gudthmundarey, and Stafey, of the Norwegian

chroniclers.5 In 1773 Dr. Johnson found the old tax upon marriage termed mercheta mulierwn

exigible in Ulva, and consisting of a sheep valued at 5 shillings.
6

In 1390 Donald of lie, Lord of the Isles, granted to Lachlan Makgilleon (of Doward) the

4 pennylands of Godmadray, and other lands.7 In 1496 Hector Makgilleon of Doward resigned

Gowmedra and his other lands, which King James IV. then erected into the free barony of

Doward in favour of Hector's natural son Lachlan Makgilleon, with remainder to Hector and

his heirs, to his brother Donald and his heirs, and to his own heirs whomsoever bearing the

surname and arms of Makgilleon.
8 In 1540 Gomodra was resigned as part of the same barony

by Hector Makclane of Doward, and granted by King James V. to his son and apparent heir

Hector Makclane and his heirs male, with remainder to the heirs of Hector the elder, to his

brother Alan and heirs, to his brother John, and heirs, and to his own heirs whomsoever of the

same surname and arms.9 In 1603 Hector M'Clayne of Dowart was served heir to his grand

father Hector in the same lands and barony, including the same island of Gomodra.10

The Macquarries of Ulva possessed that island and the neighbouring lands about the middle

of the fifteenth century. In 1463 a charter of John of Yle, Earl of Boss and Lord of the Isles,

is witnessed by John M'Goire of Ulua.11 John Makquhory of Wlway (probably the same John),

who died about the year 1473, had heritable possession of the lands of Wlway, and of the 5

marklands in Mull named Lagan-Walsangary.
12 In 1504 and 1505 Makcorry of Vllowa (Dunslaf

the son of John) and various others were frequently summoned before parliament to answer for

certain treasonable acts, and after several refusals to appear at last submitted to government.
13

In 1517 Dulleis Makwidy of Ulua (apparently the same Dunslaf) and his kinsmen and friends

had a remission from the Regent Albany for assisting Sir Donald of the IHs of Lochalch, when

he took part with Alexander Lord Hume in his treasonable doings.
1* In 1531 Makcory lord

1 Buchanani Historia, lib. i. c. 38. 9 Reg. Mag. Sig. lib. ixvi. no. 348. Reg. Sec. Sig.,
3 See pott. voL xiii. ff. 43, 44.
3 Johnson's Journey, p. 332. New Stat. Ace. 10 Retours.
* New Stat. Ace. n

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. vi. no. 17.

5 Worsaae's Danes, p. 271. ia Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxi. no. 159. Reg. Sec. Sig.,
6 Journey, p. 331. vol. xxv. fol. 85.
"

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 300. 13 Acta Parl. Scot., vol. ii. pp. 256-259. Gregory's
8 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 301. Reg. Sec. Sig., Highlands and Isles, pp. 99, 101.

vol. i. fol. 29. u Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. v. fol. 101. Gregory, p. 121.
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of Wlway along with many others was frequently summoned before parliament, but failed to

appear.
1 In 1536 Vulway is enumerated among the crown lands in the Lordship of the Isles."

In 1540 John M'Coirry, the natural son of Duslan (Dunslaf?) M'Coirry of Vlway and

Langanvaslagary had a precept of legitimation under the privy seal of King James V. 8 In

1545 Jhone Macquore of Wlway was one of the council of Donald Lord of the Isles, then

holding treasonable intercourse with England.
4 In 1546 M'Rore of Wlway (probably the same

John) had a remission from Queen Mary for assisting the English in burning the islands of

Bute and Arrane.5 In 1553 Queen Mary granted to Hector Makclane of Dowart the lands

of Wlway, and 5 marklands called Lagan-Walsangary, in the sheriffdom of Terbert, which had

been in the Sovereign's hands by reason of nonentry for 80 years after the decease of John

Makquhory of Wlway, and which had been sold to Hector Makclane for the sum of 4588 as

the value of the nonentry, and for 225, 8s. aa the sheriff's fee.
6 Among the chiefs and

gentlemen who met the bishop of the Isles in 1609, when the ' statutes of lona' were passed,

was Gillespick Macquarrie of tllva.7 In 1615 Hector Makcleane of Dowart was served heir

to his grandfather Hector in the lands of Ulway, Lagan, and Walsagary, of the old extent

of 20 marks.8 In 1630 Donald Makquoyrie in Ulway was served heir to his grandfather

Hector Makquoyrie in Ulway in a pennyland and a half of Carnallich, a pennyland of Novak,

a halfpennyland of Ormakbeig, a pennyland of Ormakmoir, a pennyland of Craigaik, a penny-

land of Kilv'Ewyn, a pennyland of Golisarimoir, a pennyland of Glakingradin, a pennyland of

Ballegartney, a farthingland of Collecharran, a halfpennyland of Bearnis, a pennyland of Cowll,

a pennyland of Abos, three farthinglands of Soribie, three farthinglands of Ferrineynardo, and

a pennyland of Ardali, in the island of Ulway in the island of Staffa extending to a far

thingland and in three farthinglands of Drissak, three farthinglands of Kowlmwllyn, a

halfpennyland of Pemnisauych, a pennyland of Rowaik, and a pennyland of Glenmakquhoyrie,

in the isle of Mwll and sheriffdom of Tarbert together of the old extent of 23 marks, 1

shilling, and 8 pence.
9

On a high steep rock in Glackingdaline bay are the ruins of Glackingdaline castle.10

In 1773 Dr. Johnson and his friend Boswell were entertained by the last
' chief of Ulva's

isle.'
11 In 1777 at the age of 62 Macquarrie, reduced by his own profuse hospitality, sold his

estate and entered the army. Having served abroad for many years with distinction, he

returned to his native country, and in 1818 died in the island of Mull at the advanced age

of 103. The old Maequarrie mansion still remains, and Johnson's room is pointed out to

strangers.
13

1 Acta Part. Scot., vol. ii. pp. 333, 334. 7 ColL de Reb. Alb., p. 119. Gregory, p. 330.
2
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. x. fol. 140. 8 Retonrs.

3
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xiii. fol. 44. 9 Retours.

4 State Papers, vol. v. p. 477. lo New Stat. Ace.
5
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xix. fol. 74. n Johnson's Journey. Boswell's Journal.

6
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxi. no. 159. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

13 Note by R. Carruthers, Esq., at p. 255 of Boswetl's
vol. xxv. fol. 85. Journal.
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KILNINIAN.

Keilnoening in Mulle 1

Kilymaig
2

. (Map, No. 17.)

THIS parish, now united to Kilcolmkill (the united parish being known as Kilninian and

Kilmore), included the lands of Treshinish, Morinish, and others, forming the greater portion

of that peninsula of Mull lying north of Lochnakeal, and also the Treshinish Isles, lying off

the point of Treshinish, and of old considered the boundary between the Nordthreyar and

Sudreyjar, or North and South Isles. It is in general composed of hill and heath, but has

some arable land on the coast.

We have no record of this church previously to the year 1561, when it appears as the

parsonage of Keilnoening in Mulle belonging to the abbot of lona, the bishop of the Isles being

entitled to one-third.8

The church, dedicated to Saint Ninian the apostle of Galloway, stood at Kilninian on Loch

Tua.4 A modern church, built in 1754, stands at the same place.
5 There appear to have

been churches or chapels at Kilmaluag near Treshinish point, at Kilchrist and Kildavie in the

north of the parish, at Kilmorie in the east, and at Kilbrenan and Kilchrinan in the south. 6

In the year 1343 King David II. granted to his kinsman Angus the son of John of the Isles

the two unciate of land in Mull which were called Morynis, the grantee rendering the usual

service by sea and land.7 In 1390 Donald of He, Lord of the Isles, granted to Lachlan Makgilleon

(of Doward) a pennyland of Calwogray, a pennyland of Aeneangbage, and a halfpennyland of

Bedich (in Morinish).
8 The grant was confirmed in 1431 by King James I., and in 1495

by King James IV.9 In 1496 Hector Makgilleon of Doward resigned the lands of Callogary,

Enynvay, Calzach, Lag, Soneboll, Gilzacrest, Peynmore, and Arderenis, in Morenis, which

King James IV. then granted in heritage to his natural son Lachlan Makgilleon as part of

the free barony of Doward, with remainder to Hector and his heirs, to his brother Donald

and heirs, and to Hector's heirs whomsoever bearing the surname and arms of Makgilleon.
10

In 1510 King James IV. granted in heritage to Duncan Stewart of Appin three halfpennylands

of Fregittill, three halfpennylands of Calwegar, a pennyland of Svneboll, a pennyland of Gilcrist,

a pennyland of Laigh, a pennyland of Challich, a pennyland of Areyn, a pennyland of Ynigwy,

a halfpennyland of Pennymore and Ardirenis, seven pennylands of Chressines, and a pennyland

of Thorssay, within the lands of Mornch which with many others Duncan Stewart had

1 A. D. 1561. Rental of the Bishoprick of the Isles. 6 Blaeu and Modern Maps.
Coll. de Reb. Alb., p. 3. 7 Hadinton's Collections, vol. ii. fol. 1226.

8 Circa A. D. 1640. Blaeu. 8 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 300.
3 Rental of the Bishoprick. Coll. de Reb. Alb.,

9
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 300.

pp. 3, 4. 10 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 301. Reg. Sec. Sig.,
* Blaeu and Modern Maps. 5 New Stat. Ace. vol. i. fol. 29.
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acquired from the deceased Lauchlan Makgilleon of Dowart for the sum of 4500 marks due

by Lauchlan to him, and redeemable on payment of the same. 1 In 1540 Hector Makclane of

Dowart resigned the lands of Collogray, Inewey, Calioch, Lag, Sonepoill, Gilcrist, Penemore,

and Arderenis, in Morenis, which were then granted by King James V. as part of the free

barony of Dowart to his son and heir Hector Makclane and his heirs male, with remainder to

the heirs of Hector the elder, to his brother Alan and heirs, to his brother John and heirs,

and to his own heirs whomsoever bearing the surname and arms of Makclane.3 In 1 603 Hector

M'Clayne of Dowart was served heir in the same lands to Hector M'Clayne his grandfather.
3

In 1390, 1431, 1495, 1496, 1540, and 1603, the lands of Tressines were included in the

same grants with Morines.*

Among the lands acquired by Duncan Stewart of Appin from the deceased Lauchlan Mak

gilleon of Dowart, of which King James IV. in 1510 granted to the former a crown charter,

were included three farthinglands of Doischoring, three halfpennylands of Aremelkeyne, a

pennyland of Drumgrane, a pennyland of Chorsboill, a halfpennyland of Knoighow, two penny-

lands of Enichsay, a pennyland of Glaichvgare, three halfpennylands of Ordeskin, three half

pennylands of Regdill, a pennyland of Thorslosk, a halfpennyland of Ardualy, a pennyland

of Kilmichael, three halfpennylands of Corchamore, a pennyland of Oskemore, a pennyland of

Bolleriche, a pennyland of Thynniddale, and a halfpennyland of Baighe, all of old extent, in

the islands of Mule and Teree in the sheriffdom of Perth, together with the office of steward

of Teree and Mule, with all liberties formerly possessed by Lauchlan Makgilleon.
6 In 1542

King James V. granted of new to Hector M'Clane of Doward in liferent, and to his son

Hector and his heirs specified in the charter of entail of the barony of Doward, the following

lands of the old extent of 20 as part of that barony, namely, the lands of Oscwmwl, Corcomwr,

Kilmychaell, Ardualing, the two Fannemoreis, Torlosk, Tostane (or Costare) Ardesgenye,

Burgbeg, Burgmore, Rewdill, Glaikowgary, Ewinsay, Crosopollie, Langavill, Knokowir, Kildawie,

Druingiga, Duchorene (or Dathoren), Aremolkeyne, and Tunadill, in Mwll, in the sheriffdom

of Terbert all which lands belonged to the deceased Hector M'Clane, the grandfather of

Hector the elder, whose charters were destroyed in a time of deadly feud between him and

Earl Angus Master of the Isles, so that his son and heir Lauchlan M'Clane could not obtain

entry and seisin of the same.6 In 1615 Hector Makcleane of Dowart was served heir male

to Hector Makcleane of Dowart his grandfather in the same 20 lands in the same island

and sheriffdom. 7

In 1561 the abbot of lona had the pennyland Kilphubbill, the pennyland of Kealline,

the pennyland of Kilbrandane, the pennyland of Kilneoning, the half pennyland of Cen-

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xvi. no. 1. grants, which include nearly the same lands, the whole
2
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxvi. no. 348. Reg. Sec. Sig., are placed in the isle of Mull and sheriffdom of Tarbert

vol. xiii. ff. 43, 44. The maps give no help in distinguishing the lands in
3 Retonrs. Mull from those in Tiree.
* See references to the Great and Privy Seal Records Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxviii. no. 341. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

above. voL xvi. fol. 77. See KILABBOW, p. 265.
* Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xvi. no. 1. In the following

7 Retours.

VOL. n. 29
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garwgerrie, and the pennyland of Kilmorie.1 In a grant of the abbey lands in 1588 by

Bang James VI. to Hector M'Clane, the son and apparent heir of Lauchlan M'Clane of

Dowart, KilphobuU, Killin, Calyemoir, Kilvranyn, Kilnyne, Kingargera, and Kilmorie, each

a pennyland, were rented at 1, 16s. 8d. each, except Kilmorie a threefarthingland rented

at 1, 2s. 6d.2

The Treshinish Isles include Bachbeg, Bachmore, Lunga, Flada, Cairnburgmore, Cairnburgbeg,

Duncroit, Scerna, Caeregralish, Graphaland, the Eagle Isles, and the Irishman's Isle. They are

remarkable chiefly as the boundary already mentioned, which was defended by a strong fortress

situated on the steep rocky island of Cairnburgmore, accessible only at one point.
3

Kiarnaborg,

the Bjana or Bjarnarborg of the Sagas, is said to mean the Castle of the Rock.* In 1249

the castle of Kiarnaborg was held by John Dungadson, called King of the Isles, and subject

to Norway.
5

King Alexander II. demanded its surrender, but King John refused and retired

to Lewes.6 In 1343 King David II. granted to John of Yle the keeping of the castles of

Kernoborgh and Iseleborgh, with the lands and small islands belonging to the same.7 In 1354

John of Larin lord of Argyle quitclaimed to John of Yle Lord of the Isles the castles of Kerne-

burch and Hystylburch with the dependent islands (granted to the latter by King Robert Bruce

or King David II.), of which, he seems to have anew received the keeping, it being stipulated

in the first instance that, until he should have delivered the castle of Kerneburch to John of Yle,

he should give him three hostages, namely, a lawful son of Lachlan M'Alexander, a lawful son of

Ywar M'Lulli, and a lawful son of John M'Molmari or of another good man of his clan, and

secondly that John of Larin should never give the keeping of the castle of Kerneburch to any

of the clan Fynwyne (Mackinnon).
8 In 1390 Donald of He Lord of the Isles granted to Lachlan

Makgilleon (of Doward) the constabulary and keeping of his castles of Kernaborg and Isleborg,

together with the small isles Floda and Lunga.
9 About 1400 Fordun and other chroniclers men

tion the very strong castle of Carnebourgh, four miles distant from Mule in the sea.
10 In 1409

Donald of He granted to his nephew Hector Makgilleon lord of Doward, constable of his castle

of Karnaborg, the six marklands of Tyrvughafeal in the island of Coll, instead of the meal and

cheese wont to be given yearly by the inhabitants of Tyriage (Tiree) to the constable for the

keeping of that castle. 11 The grants of 1390 and 1409 were confirmed in 1431 by King James

I., and in 1495 by King James IV.12 In 1496 the latter king granted Carnaborg with the isles

of the same, which were resigned by Hector Makgilleon of Doward, in heritage to his natural

son Lachlan as part of the barony of Doward, with remainder to Hector, to his brother Donald,

1 Rental of the Bishoprick. Coll. de Reb. Alb., p. 2. 7 Rob. Index, p. 99 ; p. 100, no. 1. Iseleborg, or, as it

2
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxvii. no. 130. Reg. Sec. Sig., is afterwards styled, Hystylburch and Isleborg, seems

vol. Ivii. fol. 59. to be unknown. It may possibly have been the old
3 Worsaae's Danes, p. 276. castle whose ruins remain on the isle of Scerna.
4 Haco's Expedition, note to p. 8. Woraaae's Danes,

8 Hailes' Annals, 2d ed., vol. iii. p. 381.

p. 276. 9 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 300.
5 Haco's Expedition, pp. 8, 9. Pennant, voL i. p. 310. 10 Ford. Scot., lib. ii. c. 10. Ext. e Var. Cron. Scocie,

Worsaae's Danes, p. 376. p. 9. "
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 300.

Haco's Expedition, pp. 8-11. u
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 300.
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and to Hector's heirs whomsoever bearing the Makgilleon surname and arms. 1 In 1504, while

the army of King James IV. lay at Dunbarton, arms and ammunition were sent thence to

Carneburg for the siege of the castle, which does not appear to have been taken at that time. 2

In 1513 it was taken by Lauchlan Maclean of Dowart in the interest of Sir Donald of Lochalsh

(styled Donald Galda).
8 On 6 September 1515 John Duke of Albany, Regent of Scotland,

granted to Lauchlane Makclane of Doward and Alexander Makcloid of Dunbegane, their

servants, landed men, gentlemen, and yeomen, a remission for all past crimes, and in parti

cular for besieging and taking the castles of Carnebog and Dunskaith, and holding them against

his authority, and for their assisting Sir Donald His of Lochalch and his accomplices, the remis

sion to last till 1 January 1516.* In 1519 Sir Donald is said to have died in the castle.
6

In 1540 Kearnaburg with the islands was resigned by Hector Makclane of Dowart, and granted

by King James V. as part of the barony of Dowart to his son and heir Hector and his heirs

male, with remainder to the heirs of Hector the elder, to his brothers Alan and John, and

to his own heirs whomsoever of the same surname and arms.6 About the year 1577 Buchanan

observes, Four miles from these (the islands forming the parish of Ulva), receding to the

south-west, are the two Carniburghs, the greater and the less, so surrounded by precipitous rocks

and a rapid current that the natural fortifications aided by art are completely impregnable.'
7

In 1603 Hector M'Clayne of Dowart was served heir to his grandfather Hector in Kearnburgh
and its islands.8

KILCOLMKILL.

Ecclesia Sancti Columbe de Moyle
9 Keilchallumkill in Quyneise in

Mulle10 Kilcholmkil. 11
(Map, No. 18.)

THIS parish, now united to Kilninian, appears to have included the districts of Quinish, Mishinish,

and Aros. Its surface, like that of Kilninian, is composed chiefly of hill and heath. Towards its

western boundary lies Loch Erisa, a freshwater lake of considerable size. At Drimfin near the

east coast is Saint Mary's Lake. Opposite the bay of Tobennory in the Sound of Mull is the

island named Calve island or the Calf of Mull.

1

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 301. Reg. Sec. Sig., Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxvi. no. 348. Reg. Sec. Sig.,
vol. i. fol. 29. vol. xiii. ff. 43, 44.

2
Gregory's Highlands and Isles, pp. 100, 101. 7 Buchanani Historia, lib. i. c. 38. 8 Retours.

J

Gregory, pp. 114, 115. A. D. 1409. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 300.
*
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. v. fol. 12. w A. D. 1561. Rental of the Bishoprick of the Isles.

5 Lord of the Isles, note C. Gregory, pp. 126, Coll. de Reb. Alb., p. 3.

218 - Circa A. D. 1640. Blaeu.
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In 1409 a charter of Donald of Be Lord of the Isles is witnessed by Master Malcolm rector of

the church of Saint Columba of Moyle.
1 Among the parsonages of the abbot of lona in 1561, of

each of which the bishop of the Isles had a third, was the parsonage of Keilchallumkill in

Quyneise in Mulle.2

The church stood near the head of a sea loch on the north coast of Mull in the district of

Quinish.
3 A modern church, built in 1754, stands a little southward of the former at Kilmore,

where probably stood of old a church or chapel dedicated to the Virgin.
4

At Tobermory (Mary's Well) are the ruins of a chapel, and a well, dedicated to the Virgin

Mary.
5 In 1540 King James V. presented Sir Fingonius Makmulane chaplain to the chaplainry

of Tibbirmore in the diocese of the Isles, vacant by the decease of Sir Donald M'Fadzeane.6

There is at Tobermory a church built in 1828 for the district of Tobermory and part of Salen.7

From a deed already quoted, dated in 1354, it is probable that the clan Fynwyne (Mackinnon)

held lands in Mull at that period.
8 In the year 1409 a charter of Donald of He Lord of the

Isles is witnessed by Lauchlan Macfingon.
9 In 1517 Xiel Makynnan of Moisnes and certain

others, with their kinsman and friends, had a remission from the Eegent Albany for assisting Sir

Donald of the His of Lochalch when he took part with Alexander Lord Hume in his treasonable

doings.
10 In 1531 Ewin Makkymmyng of Strathardill (the same as Mackinnon of Mishnish) and

many others were frequently summoned before parliament, but failed to appear.
11 In 1542 Ewin

M'Fingon resigned the 20 marklands of Meysnes in the island of Mule, and the lands of

Strathardol in Skye, which King James V. then granted to him anew, uniting them into one free

tenandry, of which seisin was to be taken only at the chief messuage of Strathardol. 12 In 1545

the same Ewin joined in the rebellion of Donald Lord of the Isles, and was one of his council. 13

In 1557 Queen Mary granted to Lauchlane M'Fingone, the son and hen* apparent of the deceased

Ewin M'Fingone, the ward, nonentry, and other dues of the lands of Maysenes and Straith-

wordill, which had been in her hands since Ewin's decease. 1* Sir Lauchlan Mackinnon, the son

of Lauchlane M'Fingone, appears as chief of his clan from 1587 to 1625.16

Before the year 1449 the lands of Quinish appear to have been granted by Alexander Lord

of the Isles to John Maclean of Coll, surnamed Q-arve.16 They seem to have been confirmed

to the same John by King James II. before the year 1460. 17 In 1528 King James V.,

on the narrative that the writs of the deceased John M'Clayne of Coill granted to him by

King James II. had been destroyed, granted anew to his grandson John M'Clayne of Coill

certain lands, including the 18 marklands of Cowinis, namely, 18s. of Pennemolloch towards the

1

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 300. 9
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 300.

J Rental of the Bishoprick. Coll. de Reb. Alb.,
">

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. v. fol. 101.

pp. 3, 4. " Acta Parl. Scot., vol. ii. pp. 333, 334.
3 Blaeu. Rental of the Bishoprick. Coll. de Reb. 12 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxviii. no. 287. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

Alb., p. 3. * New Stat. Ace. vol. xvi. fol. 36.
8 New Stat. Ace. Anderson's Guide, p. 314. Martin, 13 State Papers, vol. v. p. 477.

p. 263. 6
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xiii. fol. 63. u

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxviii. fol. 65.
7
Anderson, p. 314. New Stat Ace. Gregory, pp. 234, 285, 330, 339, 371, 392-394, 396,

8 Hailes' Annals, 2d ed., vol. iii. p. 381. Gregory, 404, 405. 16
Gregory, p. 71.

p. 80. See KILNINIAN, pp. 322, 323. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxii. no. 210.
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south, and 18s. towards the north, 18s. of Auchaquhare, 869. of Megare, 18s. of Kirkland, 18s.

of Drumnacroisch, 18s. of Awintyma, 27s. of Auchnasaull, 18s. of Torresay, 18s. of Areganchane,

18s. of Auchinnadresche, 18s. of Towovng, and 9s. of Durevaige, in the island of Mull and

sheriffdom of Terbert. 1 In 1542 the same lands, with the addition of 8s. of Veyach in Quyenis,

were resigned by John Makclane of Coll, and granted by King James V. as part of the free

barony of Coll to John Macklane his son and apparent heir, with the liferent to John the elder. 2

In 1558 Queen Mary granted to Hector M'Clane, the brother and heir of the deceased John

M'Clane of Cole, the nonentry and other dues of the same lands.3 In 1559 the same Hector

resigned the 12 lands of Quyenis and the other lands of the barony, which Queen Mary then

granted to his son and apparent heir Hector M'Clane, with reservation of the liferent to Hector

the elder, and of the terce to his widow, provided that he should not be convicted of lese-

majesty.
4 In 1642 John M'Cleane was served heir male to his father Lauchlan M'Cleane of

Coil, in two-thirds of the 18 marklands of Quyenis, namely, 18s. of Pennymollochbeg, 18s. of

Pennymollochmoir, 18s. of Auchaquhare, 36s. of Megare, 18s. of Kirkland, 18s. of Drumna-

crosche, 27s. of Auchnasaull, and 18s. of Towng, in the isle of Mull and sheriffdom of Tarbert. 5

On the bay of Tobermory is the village of the same name, whose harbour, nearly land

locked by the Calf island, is safe and commodious.6

Near the village are the remains of a circular building said to have been a Norwegian fort.
7

In the year 1263 Haco King of Norway during his expedition against Scotland passed in

going and returning through the Sound of Mull (Mylarsund), and on the latter occasion spent

several nights at the Calf of Mull (the Mylarkalfr of the Norse chroniclers.)
8

Upon the narrest

coste of Mull,' says Archdeacon Monro in 1549,
'

lyes ane iyle callit Calfe, ane myle of lenthe,

full of woods, with ane sufficient raid for shipes, perteyning to M'Gillayne of Doward.'9

On a high rocky promontory overlooking the bay of Aros at the eastern extremity of the

pariah stands the old castle of Aros (Aaarhus, the mouth of the Aa), one of the strongholds

of the Lords of the isles.10 It is mentioned by Fordun and others about the year 1400 as one

of two castles in Mull, and styled Donarwise. 11 In 1449 John of Yle Lord of the Isles dates

a charter at Aros.12 At the same castle in 1608 a number of the turbulent Island chiefs met

Lord Ohiltree lieutenant of the Isles, who inveigled them on pretence of hearing sermon by the

bishop on board the King's ship, and thus succeeded in making them prisoners.
13 He restored

the castle to Maclean of Dowart on his promise that he should surrender it when required.
14

The castle of Aros, now a mere ruin, was a massy oblong, 30 paces by 12, with walls 40 feet

1

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxii. no. 210. Description of the Western Isles.
2
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxviii. no. 329. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

10 Anderson's Guide, p. 313. New Stat. Ace. Wor-
vol. xvi. ff. 57, 58. 3

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxix. fol. 28. saae, p. 273.
4
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxix. ff. 79, 80. Ford. Scot, lib. ii. c. 10. Ext. e Var. Cron.

8 Retours. Scocie, p. 9.
6
Anderson, pp. 314, 315. New Stat. Ace. u Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 186.

7
Anderson, p. 315. New Stat. Ace. 13

Gregory, pp. 323, 324. Chronicle of the Kings of
8 Haco's Expedition, pp. 46, 47, 110, 111. Worsaae's Scotland, p. 176. Coll. de Reb. Alb., pp. 113, 114.

Danes, p. 273. w
Gregory, p. 324.
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high, and a spacious esplanade extending to the edge of the rock, which seems to have been

enclosed by a wall. 1

About two miles from Tobermory is Bloody Bay, so named from a sea fight which took place

in 1480, and in which the adherents of John Lord of the Isles were defeated with great loss by

Angus his natural son.2

In 1588 or 1589 the Florida, a ship of the Spanish Armada, was driven by stress of weather

into the harbour of Tobermory.
8 Maclean of Douart, after having employed a hundred Spanish

soldiers from the Florida in an expedition against various parts of the Highlands and Isles,

treacherously blew up and sunk the ship.
4 In 1641 James Duke of Lennox and Richmond,

High Admiral of Scotland, with the consent of King Charles I., granted to Archibald Marquis

of Argyle
* the wrack ships and other vessells with the haill ornaments, amunitione, and other

goods and geare quhilk should be found therein, of the Spanish Armado cast away and sunk

to the ground of the sea wpone the coast of Mull anno 1588.'5 In 1667 King Charles II.,

' to take away the escheat of the Marqueis forfaultour,' confirmed the grant.
6 In 1677 Archibald

Earl of Argyle was sued before the Lords of Council by William Aikman, procurator fiscal of the

Court of Admiralty, for meddling with the ' said wrack ship at Tobermory' but was acquitted

of the charge.
7 ' In the bay of Topur Morry, anno 1730, 1731, and I think 1732, Captain

Jacob Roe continued fishing upon a Spanish wreck, said to be blown up in Q. Elizabeth's reign

with a great treasure on board upon their Armada attempting to invade England and all the

fruits of his great labour and expence were a few broad pieces of Spanish gold which had neither

suffered in weight nor figure, and some pieces of eight in silver which were somewhat wasted,

besides a beautifull piece of brass ordnance.*8 Other attempts have been made to secure the

contents of the sunk vessel, and there have been brought up guns of brass and iron, some of

which, dated 1584, may still be seen at Dunstafmage Castle.9 A portion of a plank which

belonged to the Florida was presented to King George IV. on his visit to Edinburgh in

1822.10

1 Anderson's Guide, pp. 313, 314.
2
Gregory, p. 52. New Stat. Ace.

3
Martin, p. 263. Gregory, p. 239.

*
Gregory, p. 239. Anderson, p. 315.

5
Argyle Inventory.

6
Argyle Inventory.

7 Argyle Inventory.
8 True Interest of Great Britain, pi. ix.

9 Anderson, p. 315.
10 Anderson, p. 315.
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SOROBY.

Soiribie in Teirie 1 Sorbie in Tiree 2
Soirby

8
Soroby.

4
(Map, No. 19.)

THIS parish and Kirkapoll, into which the island of Tiree was anciently divided, were in 1618

united to the island and parish of Coll.5

The island of Tiree, of which the parish of Soroby formed the south west portion, is in general

low and level, and about 50 feet above the sea. Its greatest elevation is Ben Heinish in Soroby,

which attains the height of 400 feet. It abounds with lakes.

In 1561 the parsonage of Soiribie in Teirie belonged to the abbot of lona, the bishop of the

Isles having one-third.6 In 1615, when King James VI. restored the chapter of the Isles, the

parson of Sorbie, vicar of Icolmekill, was appointed dean.7 About the year 1700 Martin says

that Tiree had one parish church called Soroby.
8

The church stood at Soroby on the south east coast.9 There was a church or chapel at

Kilchainie on the north west coast.10

Tiree seems to be the Ethica terra of Adomnan, and to have been in that early age a

dependency of lona, a supposition strengthened by the existing remains of some of its religious

buildings.
11 Its early history nearly corresponds with that of Bute.12 In 1292, as the property

of Anegus the son of Douenald of the Isles, it was probably included in the sheriffdom of

Lorn or Argyle erected by King John Balliol. 13 About the year 1314 it was probably held

by Angus of Isla (known as Angus Oig, and styled by Barbour '

Angus of He and But, Syr

of the His.')
14 In 1343 King David Second granted the island of Tiryad to John of Yle (the

son of Angus Oig), by whom it seems to have been forfeited for his adherence to Edward

Balliol.15 In 1354 John of Larin lord of Argyle quitclaimed to the same John of Ylt>

Lord of the Isles the island of Tereyd, with the exception afterwards mentioned. 16 In

1390 Donald of He granted to Lachlan M'Gilleon (of Doward) the office of bailie of all

his lands of Tyriage, with an wvciata of Mannawallis, half an unciata of Hindebollis, and

1 A. D. 1661. Rental of the Bishoprick. Coll. de 9 Blaeu. 10 Blaeu.

Reb. Alb., p. 3. u Adorn. Vit. Columbae, lib. i. c. 19; lib. ii. cc. 14,
3 A. D. 1617. Acta Parl. Scot., vol. iv. p. 564. 40.
3 Circa A. D. 1640. Blaeu. 12 See ROTHBSAY, pp. 224, 226.
4 Circa A. D. 1700. Martin, p. 270. 1S Acta Parl. Scot., vol. i. p. 91.
5 New Stat. Ace. i* Gregory, p. 24. The Brus (Spalding Club), xci. 73.

"Rental of the Bishoprick. Coll. de Reb. Alb.,
15 Rob. Index, p. 48, no. i. p. 99; p. 100, no. i. Gregory.

pp. 3, 4. pp. 26, 27.
7 Acta Parl. Scot., vol. iv. p. 554. ' Hailes' Annals, 2d ed., vol. iii. p. 381. See
8 Western Islands, p. 270. KIRKAPOLL.
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the office of steward of his (Donald's) house. 1 Fordun about the year 1400 mentions Tirie

as one of the greater islands of the Hebrides.2
Previously to 1409 the inhabitants of

Tyriage paid yearly to the constable of Karnaborg a quantity of meal and cheese, in lieu

of which Donald of He in that year granted to the constable the 6 marklands of Tyrvughafeal

in Coll.3 In 1431 the grant of 1390, and the exchange of 1409, were confirmed by King James

L* In 1475 John of He, Earl of Ross and Lord of the Isles, forfeited Tiree with his other

possessions ; in 1476 the islands including Tiree were restored to him by King James III. ;

and in 1478 that king confirmed the restoration.5 In 1493 the Isles were again forfeited by

the same John, the last acknowledged Lord.6 In 1494 King James IV. granted anew to John

M'Gilleon of Lochboye certain lands in Lochaber, together with half the office of bailie in the

island of Tyriage, namely, in the southern parts of the same, all which John M'Gilleon had

held in heritage of John Lord of the Isles, by whom they were forfeited to the King.
7 In 1495

the same king confirmed the grants made by Donald of He in 1390 and 1409.8 In 1496 he

granted in heritage to Lachlan Makgilleon, the natural son of Hector Makgilleon of Doward,

with remainder to Hector, his brother Donald, and Hector's heirs whomsoever of the Mak

gilleon surname and arms, the lands of Mandalon, Crossoboll, and Herne, in Tiereig, with the

stewardship of all the lands of Tiereig, which Hector Makgilleon had resigned.
9 In 1510 the

same king granted in heritage to Duncan Stewart of Appin certain lands in Mule and Teree in

the sheriffdom of Perth, together with the offices of the stewardries of Teree and Mule, with

all liberties, as formerly possessed by the deceased Lauchlan Makgilleon of Dowart. 10 About

this period the same king appears to have put an end to a feud between the Macleans of Dowart

and Lochbuy regarding the boundary of their respective lands in Tiree.11 In 1517 John Duke

of Albany, Regent of Scotland, granted to Lauchlan Makclane of Doward, for his good service

and for his inbringing of the King's fermes of the south side of Ardnamurchane, the fermes and

dues of the King's lands of Teree, to be held during the regency of Albany.
12 In the same

year the Regent appointed Colin Earl of Ergile lieutenant of all the Isles except Bute and

Arane, for the purpose of establishing peace among the inhabitants, for the space of three

years or more according to the Regent's pleasure.
13 In 1522 the lands in Lochaber granted

in 1494 to John M'Gilleon of Lochboye together with half the baliary of Terrag were resigned

by John M'Gilleon, and granted by King James V. to Sir John Campbell of Calder. 14 In 1524

the same king appointed Colin Earl of Ergile lieutenant of all the Isles except Bute and Arane,

and of the lands usually called the ferme lands, and of others specified in the King's precept.
18 In

1
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 300. 9

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 301. Reg. Sec. Sig.,
2
Scotichron., lib. i. c. 6. vol. i. fol. 29.

3 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 300. 10
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xvi. no. i. See KILNINIAN, p. 321.

*
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 300. n Acta Dom. Cone., vol. xix. fol. 214 ; vol. xx. fol. 105.

8 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. vii. no. 335; lib. viii. no. 132. Gregory, pp. 110, 111.

Acta Parl. Scot., voL ii. pp. 109, 189, 190. u
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. v. fol. 102.

6
Gregory, p. 58. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. v. fol. 102. Argyle Inventory.

7
Reg. Mag. Sig. lib. xiii. no. 115. Argyle Inventory.

u Argyle Inventory.
8 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 300. 15 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. viii. fol. 102.
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1526 the same king confirmed to Sir John Campbell of Calder the grant made in 1522 of lands

in Lochaber and the bailiary of the south half of the island of Tiriage.
1 In 1528 the same lands

and half bailiary were resigned by Sir John Campbell, and granted by King James V. to Sir

John's brother Colin Earl of Ergile.
2 In 1533 that king granted to Archibald Earl of Argyle

and 92 others a remission for treasonable fire-raising in the islands of Mule, Teyre, and Mor-

vern. 8 In 1536 Terree is enumerated among the crown lauds in the Lordship of the Isles.*

In 1540 the lands of Mandalon, Crossipoll, and Heren, in Tierig, with the office of the bailiary

of Tierig, were resigned by Hector Makclane of Dowart, and granted by King James V. as

part of the barony of Dowart to his son and apparent heir Hector and his male heirs, with

remainder to Hector the elder, his brothers Alan and John, and his own heirs whomsoever

bearing the surname and arms of Makclane.8 In 1603 Hector M'Clayne of Dowart was served

heir to his grandfather Hector M'Clayne in the same lands and bailiary.
6

In 1561 the 4 land of Baillephuille was held by the abbot of lona.7 In 1588 the six mark-

lands of Ballefulye, granted with other lands by King James VI. to Hector M'Clane the son and

apparent heir of Lauchlan M'Clane of Dowart, paid 8 of yearly rent to the crown.8

The house of Donald of He is mentioned, as we have seen, in his grant of 1390 to Lachlan

M'Gilleon.9 Fordun about 1400 says that in the island of Tyre-e is a very strong tower.10

' There is,' says Buchanan about the year 1577,
' a fresh water lake in it, in the midst of which

stands an ancient castle.'
11 This was perhaps the Castel Loch Hyrbol of Blaeu.12 In the island

are various ancient forts, cairns, and standing stones.18

1

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. vi. fol. 46; vol. vii. fol. 48.

Argyle Inventory.
2 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxii. no. 252. Argyle Charters.
3 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. ix. fol. 179.
* Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. x. fol. 140.
5 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxvi. no. 348. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

vol. xiii. S. 43, 44.
' Retours.

7 Rental of the Bishoprick. Coll. de Reb. Alb., p. 2.

6
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxvii. no. 130. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

voL Ivii. fol. 59.
9
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 300. See above, p. 328.

10
Scotichron., lib. ii. c. 10.

11 Buch. Hist., lib. i. c. 38.
12 Blaen's Map.
13 Martin, p. 270. New Stat Ace.
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KIRKAPOLL.

Kirkapost in Teirie1

Kirkcapol in Tiree2 Kirkcapoll in Teiri* Kirkabol*

Kirkapoll in Tirie.6

(Map, No. 20.)

THIS parish, united in 1618 with Soroby and Coll, was composed of the north east portion of

the island of Tiree. In general appearance it is the same as Soroby.

In 1561 the parsonage of Kirkapost belonged to the bishop of the Isles.
6 In 1599 Alexander

Campbell commendator of Ardchattan granted in heritage to Duncan Campbell, the natural son

of Donald Campbell of Eachtrachan, for his life and the life of his next heir and for 19 years

more, the teinds of certain parishes including the parish of Kirkcapol in Tiree, reserving the

teinds payable to the ministers of the respective parishes.
7 In the same year Duncan Campbell

resigned the lease in favour of Catherine M'Donald, the wife of Alexander Campbell com

mendator of Icolmkill, and her heirs, to whom it was then confirmed by King James VI.8 In

1602 Alexander Campbell prior of Archattane resigned the church, teinds, and patronage of

Kirkcapoll, and King James VI. granted him a new infeftment heritably in the same.9 In 1631

John Campbell was served heir to his father Alexander Campbell of Ardchattan in the church,

teinds, and advowson of Kirkcapoll.
10 In 1697 John Campbell of Ardchattan was served heir to

his father Archibald Campbell fear of Ardchattan in the property of the church and parsonage

of Kirkapoll with the teinds and patronage.
11

The church stood at Kirkapoll about the middle of the parish and near a loch of the same

name.12 Blaeu places a church also at Kilmolowaig, apparently at the south west corner of the

parish.
18

In the year 1354 John of Larin lord of Argyle quitclaimed to John of Yle Lord of the Isles

the isle of Tereyd, with the exception of the three unciate of Tereyd next to Colle, which John

of' Yle then confirmed to the former and his heirs for ever, John of Larin engaging that the

steward of the three unciate should not make a domestic establishment (domesticatura) or a

dwelling (habitaculuni) on those lands without leave obtained from John of Yle.1*

In 1561 the markland of Wyle belonged to the abbot of lona, and the land of Kirkapost to

the bishop of the Isles.
15 In 1588 King James VI. granted anew to Hector M'Clane, the son

and apparent heir of Lauchlan M'Clane of Dowart, the six rnarklands of Kirkebold, the

1 A. D. 1561. Rental of the Bishoprick. Coll. de * Ardchattan Inventory.
Reb. Alb., p. 4. 8 Ardchattan Inventory.

9 Ardchattan Charters.
2 A. D. 1599. Ardchattan Inventory.

10 Retours. Retours.
8 A. D. 1602. Ardchattan Charters. A. D. 1631. ia Blaeu. County Maps. " Blaeu's Map.

Retours. * Circa A. D. 1640. Blaeu. " Hailes' Annals, 2d ed., vol. UL p. 381.
4 A. D. 1697. Retonrs. w Rental of the Bishoprick. Coll. de Reb. Alb.,
Rental of the Bishoprick. Coll. de Reb. Alb., p. 4. pp. 2, 4.
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markland of Woyll, and the six marklands of Keillis, paying respectively to the crown yearly

8, 2, 16s. 8d., and 8^

In 1574 Mar}- Nikillean, prioress of the monastery of Saint Mary the Virgin in the island

of Yona, with the consent of the convent, granted in heritage to Hector M'Clane of Dowarde

the lands belonging to the nunnery, including the three marklands of Skervenis in the isle

of Teray in the sheriffdom of Tarbert.3 In 1635 John M'Cleane was served heir to his

father Angus M'Cleane rector of Morvarne in the same three marklands of old in the same

sheriffdom.*

COLL.

(Map, No. 21.)

IN 1618 Coll and Tiree were united into one parish.*

The parish of Coll included the island of that name, the island of Gunna, and numerous small

islands around its coast.

' There are several districts of sandy desert in Coll ; there are forty-eight lochs of fresh water,

but many of them are very small ; there are no rivers in Coll, but only some brooks ; in the

whole isle there are but three hills, and none of them considerable for a highland country.'
5 Its

surface is rugged and unequal, none of its hills exceeding 300 feet in height, and the coast

is in general rocky and precipitous.
6

Of this church there seems to be no extant record. It was probably in the advowson of the

Lord of the Isles or of Maclean of Coll. The Kirktown' appears in grants of the barony in

1528, 1542, and 1642.7 The church seems to have stood either at Crossapill on the south

coast, or at Grisapoll on the north west.8 On the north coast at Kilynaig and Kilchainie there

appear to have been chapels dedicated to Saint Senaic and Saint Kenneth.9 Blaeu places a

church or chapel at Faill in the south west extremity of the island, and Kilbride appears in

modern maps.
10 In 1773 there were the ruins of a chapel (possibly of the old parish church)

in 'the northern part of the island,' but no parish church, a mere hut being used for public

worship.
11 A church was built near the middle of the island in 1802.12 There appears to have

been a chapel in the bland of Gunna, which belonged to the nuns of lona.18

1
Reg. Mag. Sig.,lib. xxxvii. no. 130. Reg. Sec. Sig., 329. Reg. Sec. Sig., voL xvL ff. 57, 68. Retours. Se

vol. Ivii. fol. 59. post.
* Protocol Book of Gavin Hammiltoun. 8 Keith's Bishops. Blaeu. Modern Maps.
3 Retonrs. Blaeu's Map.
* New Stat. Ace. Blaeu. Thomson's Map.
8 Boswell's Journal (Illnst. Lib. ed.), pp. 238, 239. Boswell, pp. 228, 239. u New Stat Ace.
6 New Stat. Ace. ls Protocol Book of Gavin Hammiltoun. Thornton's
7
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxii. no. 210; lib. xxviii. no. Map.
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The island of Coll, whose history is not to be distinguished from that of the other Isles, was

probably included in the sheriffdom of Lorn or Argyle erected by Bang John Balliol in 1292. 1

In 1314 it seems to have been held of King Robert Bruce by Angus Oig of Isla.2 In 1343 it

was granted by King David II. to John Lord of the Isles after his return to the allegiance of that

king.
3 In 1354, when John of Larin quitclaimed to the same Lord of the Isles certain lands of

which the latter had charters from King Robert I. or King David II., he retained the island of

Colle, which the Lord of the Isles then granted to him and his heirs for ever.4 About 1400 the

island is enumerated by Fordun among the Western Isles of Scotland.5 It was forfeited with the

other Isles by John of He Earl of Ross in 1475, restored to him by King James III. in 1476,

confirmed to him by that king in 1478, and again and finally forfeited by him in 1493. 6 In

1517 and again in 1524 Colin Earl of Ergile was appointed by John Duke of Albany lieutenant

of all the Isles South and North.7

Early in the fifteenth century Alexander Earl of Ross appears to have granted the lands and

barony of Coll to John Maclean, styled Garve, the son of Lauchlan Maclean of Dowart, and

founder of the family of Coll.8 The same John is said to have slain Gilleonan Macneill of

Barra, who disputed his possession of Coll.9 In 1449 there appears in record John M'Lachlan

(Lachlani) M'Gilleoin of Coll, who about that period had a grant of the lands of Coll from

King James II.
10

John, the son and successor of John Garve, was killed in the feud which

arose between the Macleans and Camerons about the lands of Loehiel, and John (styled

Abrach), the son of the former, and the grandson of John Garve, was laird of Coll in 1493. 11

In 1515, when John Duke of Albany, Regent, appointed John Makcane of Ardnamurchan his

commissioner for reducing the inhabitants of part of the Isles to obedience, among the exceptions

was Alexander the son of John Caynoch of Coll.12 In 1516 the same regent granted a special

protection during his pleasure to ' Alexander Johne Caynochis sone' and others. 13 In 1528

King James V., on the narrative that the writs of the deceased John M'Clayne of Coill, granted

to him by King James II. had been destroyed, granted anew to his grandson John M'Clayne

of Coill the lands of Coill of the old extent of 20, namely, 3 marklands of Brakauch, 3 mark-

lands of Fealda, 20s. of Crocepoldo, 20s. of Wig, 20s. of Claid, 20s. of Totorannald, 20s. of

Ballehow, 20s. of Cardnaha, 20s. of Gremysare, 20s. of Crecepoldo, 20s. of Arnapoldo, 20s. of

Galdanach, 20s. of Gare and Knok, 20s. of Treella, 20s. of Kirktoun, 20s. of Torressa, and 6s. 8d.

of Gortane, in the sheriffdom of Terbert.1* In 1531 John M'Kane Albrych of Coile was with

many others frequently summoned before parliament, but failed to appear.
15 In 1542 John

1 Acta Parl. Scot., vol. i. p. 91. 9
Gregory, p. 79, citing MS. History of the Macleans

> The Brus (Spalding Club), xci. 73. Gregory, p. 24. of Coll.
3 Rob. Index, p. 48, no. 1

; p. 99 ; p. 100, no. 1. 10 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 186 ; lib. xxii. no. 210.
* Hailes' Annals, 2d ed., vol. iii. p. 381. n

Gregory, p. 71.
* Scotichron, lib. ii. c. 10. ll

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. v. fol. 2.

6 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. vii. no. 335; lib. viii. no. 132. 1S Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. v. fol. 45. Who this Alexander

Acta Parl. Scot., vol. ii. pp. 109, 189, 190. was does not appear, but he may have been a brother
7 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. v. fol. 102; vol. vii. fol. 102. of John Abrach.

Argyle Inventory.
u Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxii. no. 210.

8
Gregory, pp. 40, 70, 71. 15 Acta Parl. Scot, vol. ii. p. 333.
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Makclane of Coll resigned the lands above specified, with the addition of 10s. of Mebois, the

castle of Coll, with the mills, fishings, and woods, all which with certain other lands were

united by King James V. into the free barony of Coll, the castle to be the chief messuage, and

were granted in liferent to the same John, and in heritage to John Makclane his son and

apparent heir. 1 In 1545 John Maclane of Coll was one of the council of Donald Lord of the

Isles, and in 1546 he had a remission from Queen Mary for assisting the English in burning

the islands of Bute and Arrane. 2 In 1558 that queen granted to Hector M'Clane, the brother

and heir of the deceased John M'Clane of Cole, the nonentry and other dues of the lands and

barony of Cole, as specified in the grant of 1542. 3 In 1559 the same lands and barony were

resigned by Hector Makclane of Coill, and granted by Queen Mary in heritage to Hector his

son and heir, with reservation of the liferent to himself and of the terce to his widow, provided

he should not be convicted of lese majesty.* In 1561 the lands of Coll were laid waste and

the tenants imprisoned by Hector Maclean of Dowart.5 From 1596 to 1625 Lachlan Maclean,

the son of Hector, appears as laird of Coll.* In 1642 John M'Cleane was served heir male to

his father Lauchlan M'Cleane of Coil in the lands, barony, and castle of Coil, as formerly

specified, together of the old extent of 42 marks.7

In 1409 Donald of He, Lord of the Isles, granted to his nephew Hector Makgilleon lord of

Doward, the constable of his castle of Karnaborg, the 6 marklands of Tyrvughafeal in the isle

of Coll, instead of the meal and cheese wont to be given yearly by the inhabitants of Tyriage

to the constable for the keeping of that castle.8 The grant was confirmed in 1431 by King
James I., and in 1495 by King James IV.9

In 1558 Queen Mary granted to Hector M'Gillean of Coll the 6 marklands of Detyrung,

Chornak, Sedustill, Pollis, Cornakveg, and Cornakmore, in the barony of Coll and sheriff-

dom of Tarbet.10 In 1574 Mary Nikillean prioress of lona, with the consent of the convent,

granted to Hector M'Clane of Dowarde the lands and isle of Gonna, and the lands the terinya

of Kyi is, the lands of Ardinsse Upper, the lands of Ardinsse Nether, and the lands of Fresland,

in the island of Coll, in the sheriffdom of Tarbert. 11 In 1616 King James VI. granted to

Andrew bishop of the Isles the two Corneiks and the east end of Coll, formerly belonging to the

priory of Oransay as part of its patrimony and the lands called the west end of Coll

extending to seven quarters land, and the lands called Haltyren of Ardneish, and others,

formerly belonging to the nunnery of Icolmkill all united with some other lands into the

tenandry of Oransay.
12

There is a village at Arinangour in Coll containing about 170 inhabitants. 18

1
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxviii. no. 329. Reg. Sec. Sig., Gregory, pp. 269, 270, 297, 330, 371, 392-394, 396,

vol. xvi. ff. 57, 58. 404, 409. 7 Retonrs.
2 State Papers, vol. v. p. 477. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. 8

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 300.

xix. fol. 74. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 300.
3
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxix. fol. 28. 10 Argyle Inventory.

4 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxi. no. 447. Reg. Sec. Sig.,
n Protocol Book of Gavin Hammiltoun.

vol. xxix. ff. 79, 80. 12 Argyle Inventory. See COLONSAT, p. 281.
4
Gregory, p. 190. New Stat. Ace.
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The castle of Coll, styled Breacacha (the Spotted Field), appears, as we have seen, in grants

of the barony in 1542 and 1642. 1 It is the Castel Brekach of Blaeu.2 It stands on the shore

of a sea loch, named by Blaeu Loch-na-chastel, and apparently now known as Breacacha Bay,

on the south east of the island, and is still nearly entire.8

Near the castle is the modern family seat, where Johnson and Boswell were in 1773 entertained

by the young laird of Coll.* In the charter-room they were shown a large shin-bone, believed to

have been one of the bones of John Garve Maclean.5

KILDONAN.

Ecclesia de Egis et de Rum6 Kildonain 7 Kildonan.8

(Map, No. 22.)

THIS parish appears to have consisted of the islands of Eigg, Muck, and Eum, with the smaller

islands called Ellain Chaistal and Ellain no' n' Each, the former lying adjacent to Eigg, and the

latter to Muck. All these islands, with Canna and the smaller island named Elian Gainmhich,

now form the parish of the Small Isles.

The island of Eigg is intersected in the middle by a glen stretching from sea to sea, and

terminating on the south-west in Scur Eigg, and on the north-east in Benvui.9 Scur Eigg, a hill

rising 1340 feet above the sea level, is remarkable as being surmounted by a perpendicular mass

of pitchstone porphyry 470 feet in height.
10

Muck (or Ellain-na-muick, the island of Swine) is a low green island with a heathy hill at the

north end.11 It is described by Archdeacon Monro as *

very fertill and fruitful of comes and

grassing for all store, and very guid for fishing, inhabit and manurit, a good falcon nest in it.'
12

Eum is described by Archdeacon Monro in the sixteenth century as abounding in forests, high

hills, deer, solan geese, and other wild fowls.13 A writer of the seventeenth century observes,
' It hath great mountains and many dear. More it hath certaine wild fowles about the bigness

of a dow, gray coloured, which are scarce in uthir places. Good meat they ar, but that to them

1 See above, p. 333. Boswell's Journal. 10 Anderson's Guide, pp. 218, 453. New Stat Ace.
Blaeu's Map. Lord of the Isles, canto iv. note O. Drawings by
Blaeu. Martin, p. 271. Boswell, p. 232. New James Skene, Esq. In the sixteenth century Scur Eigg

Stat. Ace. is described as
' a hie strait mountayne where the in-

Boswell, pp. 231, 232. habitants have sure refuge in tyme .of danger from

Boswell, p. 260. enemies,' and as having upon its top
' a small loch,

A. D. 1309. Hadinton's Collections, vol. ii. p. 49. and therein ane iland.' Macfarlane's Geog. Collect.

A. D. 16001700. Macfarlane's Geog. Collect. " New Stat Ace.
8 Circa A. D. 1700. Martin's Western Islands,

12
Description of the Western Isles,

p. 278. New Stat. Ace. 1S
Description of the Western Isles.
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who are not acquainted they tast sumwhat wild.' 1 The island is of a circular shape, about 20

miles in circumference, mountainous, rocky, and diversified by a few small lakes.2

In the year 1309 King Robert Bruce granted to Roderic the son of Alan for his homage and

service certain lands, including lands in the islands of Eigg and Rum with the advowson of

the church, all which had been resigned by Cristian of Marr, the daughter of the deceased Alan

the son of Roderic. 3 Towards the end of the fourteenth century the advowson appears to have

belonged to the Lords of the Isles.
4 In 1549 Archdeacon Monro describes the island of Eigg

as containing
* a paroche kirke.'5 In 1662, when King Charles II. appointed an archdeacon for

the Isles, the islands of Egga, Ruma, Mucca, and Canna, were included among the parishes

assigned to him as '
his proper kirks.'6

The church, dedicated to Saint Donan, stood at Kildonan on the east side of Eigg.
7 In the

end of the seventeenth century the saint's anniversary (17 April) was observed in the island,

and his well was held in great esteem. 8 At the same period a well dedicated to Saint Catharine

was frequented on 15 April as her anniversary.
9 Martin mentions also a cairn dedicated to

Saint Martin and named Martin Dessil, and another dedicated to the Virgin Mary.
10

At Kilmory on the north-west coast of Rum stood a chapel, apparently dedicated to the

Virgin, the ruins of which existed in 1772. 11

The island of Eigg is probably the Egea mentioned by Adomnan. 12 In 1263 Haco King of

Norway after the battle of Largs sailed to Rauney, supposed to be the island of Rum. 13
Among

the documents found in 1282 in the King's treasury at Edinburgh there was one entitled ' A
letter of the King of Norway relating to the lands of luist and Egyn.'

14
By an ordinance of

King John Balliol in 1292 eight davachs of land, including the islands of Egge and Rume,
were among the lands then erected into the sherifFdom of Skey.'

15 In 1309 King Robert Bruce

granted to Roderic the son of Alan certain lands which had been resigned by Cristian of Marr

the daughter of the deceased Alan the son of Roderic, including six davachs of Egis and Rum
with the advowson of the church of the same. 16 In 1343 King David II. granted to Reginald

the son of Roderic of the Isles, for the usual services by sea and land, the islands of Egghe and

Roumme, and others.17 In 1372 King Robert II. granted to John del Yle the 300 marklands

which belonged. to Alan the son of Roderic within the kingdom, a grant which included the

islands of Rumme and Eggeh.
18 In the same year the same islands were granted by John de

I Macfarlane's Geog. Collect. 10
Martin, p. 177.

II New Stat. Ace. Blaeu. Martin, p. 274. Pennant, ed. 1790, vol.
s Hadinton's Collections, vol. ii. pp. 48, 49. i. p. 324. Blaeu erroneously places Kilmory on the
*
Reg. Mag. Sig., pp. 90, 117, 125. Rob. Index, east side of the island.

p. 97, no. 316; p. 131, no. 29; p. 136, no. 18. Lord of Adorn. Vit. Columbae, lib. iii. c. 18.

the Isles, note C. 1S Haco's Expedition, pp. 114, 116.
6
Description of the Western Isles. " Acta Parl. Scot., vol. i. p. 3, after preface.
Acta Parl. Scot, vol. vii. p. 403. 16 Acta Parl. Scot., vol. i. p. 91.

7 Blaeu. Macfarlane. Martin. Lord of the Isles,
18 Hadinton's Collections, vol. ii. pp. 48, 49. See

note C. ABASAIG, p. 201.
8
Martin, p. 278. Robertson's Index, p. 48, no. 3 ; p. 99; p. 100, no. 2.

9
Martin, pp. 277, 278. The real anniversary is u Reg. Mag. Sig., pp. 90, 126. Rob. Index, p. 97,

29 April. no. 316 ; p. 131, no. 29.
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Yle to Reginald de Yle his son, to whom they were confirmed by King Robert II.1 In 1392 the

same grant was confirmed by King Robert III.2 About the year 1400 Rumme is mentioned by
Fordun as an island twelve miles long with few inhabitants.8 In 1475 the islands of Eigg and

Rum, with the other islands belonging to John Lord of the Isles, were forfeited by him ; in

1476 they were restored to him by King James III. ; in 1478 they were confirmed to him by
the same king ; and in 1493 they were again forfeited by the same Lord of the Isles.*

In 1498 King James IV. granted in heritage to Ranald Makallane, with remainder- to his

brother Alexander and his heirs, and to the King, 6 marklands of Kildonene in Eg, 4 penny-

lands of Sandabeg, 5 pennylands of Sandamore, 5 pennylands of Grudling-neyuaidleane, 10

pennylands of Grudling-etrach, 9 pennylands of Layng, 5 pennylands of Claytall, 5 penny-

lands of Knokeltnok, 4 pennylands of Ballymeanach, and 5 pennylands of Houland, in the

island of Eg, extending in all to 21 marklands ; all which with other lands were formerly

held by Hugh of the Isles of John Lord of the isles, by whom they were forfeited to the

King ; John Huchonsoun of Sleit, the son of Hugh of the Isles, renouncing all right in those

lands which belonged to him by heritage or by the King's promise made to the deceased

Alexander of the Isles of Lochalch. 5 In 1531 King James V. granted anew in heritage to John

Makalester for his good and faithful service the same 21 marklands in Igk, and other lands,

in the sheriffdom of Innernes, which formerly belonged in heritage to Alan Makrory the

grandfather of John Makalester of Casteltirrim and his predecessors it being made manifest

to Aie King that the evidents of the lands had been destroyed during war and other dis

turbances to be held of the King in fee for service of ward, relief, and marriage, provided

that John and his heirs should not do homage to any person without licence specially obtained

of the King.
6 In 1534 the same king granted to John M'Alester M'Alester of Elanterin and

Mariot Maccane his wife the six marklands of Kildonnen in Eg, and other four marklands,

in the sherifFdom of Invernys, in all ten marks old extent, which John had resigned.
7 In

1541 the same king granted to Ranald Alanesoun, the son and heir of the deceased Alane

Roresoun, the nonentry and other dues of the 21 marklands of Eig, in the lordship of the

North Isles, which had been in the King's hands since the decease of Doule M'Ranald.8

In 1563 Queen Mary granted to Allane Makrannald, the son of the deceased Ranald Makallane,

the nonentry and other dues of the same 21 marklands of the isle of Egge, which had been

in her hands since the decease of Ranald in 1544.9 In 1627 John M'Donald M'AUane Yiceane,

captain of Clanronald, was served heir male to his father Donald M'Donald Viceane of

Ellantirrim, captain of Clanronald, in the 21 marklands of the isle of Eygk, of the old

extent of 10.10

1 Rob. Index, p. 136, no. 18. 6
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 336. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

*
Reg. Mag. Sig., p. 117. vol. i. fol. 54.

3 Ford. Scot., lib. ii. c. 10. 6
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxiv. no. 161. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

*
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. vii. no. 335; lib. viii. no. 132. vol. xi. fol. 81. 7 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxv. no. 141.

Acta Parl. Scot., vol. ii. pp. 111,189, 190. Gregory's
8
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xiv. fol. 69.

Highlands and Isles, p. 58. 9
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxxi. fol. 65. 10 Retours.
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In 1498 King James IV. granted to Angus Rewochsoun Makranald, with remainder to his

son Angus and his heirs, and to the King, various lands, including 10 pennylands of Gal-

mastal in Eg, 5 pennylands of Grudling-neyuaidlean, a pennyland of Sandabeg, 3 pennylands
of Knokeltnok, 7 pennylands of Claytall, and 4 pennylands of Ballemeanach, in Eg, extending

in all to 9 marklands, which had been held by Hugh of Isles of John Lord of the Isles,

and by him forfeited to the King ; and all right in which, either heritable or promised by the

King to Alexander of Isles of Lochalch, was resigned by John Huchonsoun of Sleit, the

son of Hugh of Isles. 1 In 1538 King James V. granted to Alane M'Coule M'Rannauld, and

to his brother Lauchlane M'Coule M'Rannauld, the nonentry and other dues of 9 marklands

in Ayge in the sheriffdom of Innernes.2 In 1540 the same king granted to Archibald Earl of

Ergile the nonentry and other dues of the same 9 marklands, which had been in the King's

hands since the decease of Johne Makangus Reach Makrannald.3 In 1627 John M'Donald

M'Allane Viceane, captain of Clanronald, was served heir to his father Donald M'Donald

Viceane of Ellantirrim, captain of Clanronald, in 9 marklands in Egke not formerly disposed

of in heritage, including Galmistoull, Sandie, Growlin, a third part of Cleatill, half of the lands

of Knockyltaak of Crae, the lands of Tray, Duassich, Auchladdill, and the half of Balmerieh,

all united with other lands into the tenandry of Casteltirrim.4

In 1528 King James V., on the narrative that the writs of the deceased John M'Clayne of

Coill granted to him by King James II. were destroyed, granted anew to his grandson John

M'Clayne of Coill various lands in the sheriffdom of Terbert, including six marklands old extent

in the isle of Rowme.5 '

In 1542 the same king granted in heritage to John Makclane the son

and heir of John Makclane of Coll, and in liferent to the latter, the same six marklands of the

isle of Rowme, namely, four marks of Killemore and 2 marks of Naharag, in the sheriffdom

of Tarbert.8 ' This iyle,' says Archdeacon Monro in 1549,
'

lyes from the west to the eist

in lenth, and pertains to M'Kenabrey of Colla.' 7 In 1558 Queen Mary granted to Hector

M'Clane, the brother and heir of the deceased John M'Clane of Cole, the nonentry and other

dues of the 6 marklands of Rowme and others above mentioned.8 In 1559 Hector Makclane

of Coill resigned the lands and barony of Coill, including the 4 lands of Rvme, in the

sheriffdom of Terbert, which Queen Mary then granted in heritage to Hector Makclane his son

and apparent heir, reserving the liferent to himself and the terce to his widow, provided he

should not be convicted of lese majesty.
9 A writer of the sixteenth century says of Rum,

'
It perteyneth to the laird of Cola. It hath two touns, one upon the nord west syd called

Kilmore, the uthir upon the south west syd called Glenharie. It hath no corne land but about

1
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 337; Reg. Sec. Sig.,

6
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxviii. no. 329. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

vol. i. fol. 52. vol. xvi. ff. 57, 53.

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xi. fol. 62. 1
Description of the Western Isles.

Reg. Sec. Sig.; vol. xiii. fol. 44. 8
Reg< Sec. Sig>) voi. Mix< fol. 28.

' Retours. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxi. no. 447. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxii. no. 210. vol. xxix. ff. 79, 80.
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the said two tounis. The rest is for pasture.'
1 Pennant in 1772 says that the tenants of Bum

'

runrig,' and that the extent of the island was 2000 marks. 2

According to Archdeacon Monro the isle of Muck (the Helant-Muck of Buchanan) in 1549

belonged to the bishop of the Isles.
s In 1561 the ' He callit EUanainwk' was possessed by

M'Aen of Ardnainurchane.* In 1588 it appears to have been still in possession of the Clanian. 5

A writer of the following century observes,
* It perteyneth to the bishop of the lies. It is 6

merkland.' 6 The neighbouring siniill island of Ellain no* n'each also belonged to the bishop.
7

Kildonan in Eigg appears to have been a residence of the Lords of the Isles, and after

wards of the Clanranald. 8 In the south of the island is a cave, the size of which is variously

stated, in which the whole inhabitants are said to have been smoked to death by the laird

of Macleod, their relics still testifying the truth of the tradition.9

Archdeacon Monro in allusion to the deer which in his time abounded in Bum observes,
'

Quhilk deir will never be slane dounewith, but the principal saitts man be in the height of the

hill, because the deir will be callit upwart ay be the tainchell, or without taynchell they will

pass upwart perforce.'
10 In the centre of the island there is a number of converging dikes

styled Tigh'n Sealg (hunting houses), and locally believed to have been used as toils for the

deer.11

In Muck there are vestiges of an old fort called Dun Ban (the white castle), apparently the

' strenth built upon a rock' noticed in Macfarlane's Collections.

CANNA.

Kannay
12

Cannay
13 Canna. 14

(Map, No. 23.)

THIS parish, now part of the parish oalled the Small Isles, consisted of the island of Canna and

the neighbouring small island named Ellain Gainmhich or Sandy Island, both green and fertile.

Canna has a harbour, near which is an eminence named Compass Hill from a belief that its

vicinity materially deranges the mariner's compass.
16 ' It hath,' says a writer of the seventeenth

century,
'

cornis, milk, and fishes, and the forsaid fowlis.'
16

1 Macfarlane's Geog. Collect. Kilinore and Glen- 9 Anderson's Guide, pp. 453, 454. Lord of the Isles,

harie, as will be seen from the above grants, constituted note O. New Stat. Ace.
the six marklands ofRum there described. 10

Description of the Western Isles.
2
Tour, vol. i. p. 320. New Stat. Ace.

8
Description of the Western Isles. 12 A. D. 1549. Monro's Description of the Western

* Rental of the bishop's lands within the Isles. Isles. Circa A. D. 1640. Blaeu.

Coll. de Reb. Alb., p. 3. 13 A. D. 1561. Rental of the Bishoprick of the Isles.

6
Gregory, p. 239. Ooll de Reb. Alb., p. 2.

6 Macfarlane's Geog. Collect. " A. D. 1662. Acta Parl. Scot., vol. vii. p. 403.
7
Description of the Western Isles. 15 New Stat. Ace.

* Lord of the Isles, note C. Macfarlane's Geog.
" Macfarlane's Geog. Collect See KILDONAN, p. 334.

Collect.
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The '

paroche kirke
'

of Kannay is mentioned by Archdeacon Monro in 1549.1 In 1561

the parsonage is entered in the rental of the bishoprick as one of those belonging to the

abbot of Ecolmkill, of which the bishop had a third.2 In 1662, when King Charles II.

appointed un archdc:icon for the Isles, Canna \v;is assigned to him as one of. his *

proper

kirks.' 3

The church, dedicated to Saint Columba, stood apparently about the middle of the island

of Canna.* Its ruins and a small cross existed in 1772.5 A custom at that date observed in

the island at Michaelmas is thus described by Pennant c

Every man mounts his horse with

a female behind, and rides backwards and forwards from the village to a certain cross, after

which they have an entertainment in all their houses, of which the chief part is an oat cake

called Struan-Micheil or Saint Michael's cake.' 6

The island of Canna between 1389 and 1401 belonged to Godfrey the son of John Lord of

the Isles.7 Before 1549 it belonged to the abbot of Icolmkill.8 In 1561 the lands of Cannay

are enumerated among the abbot's lands within ' Clanrannaldis boundis,' and the rental is stated

at 20.9 In 1588 they belonged to the Clanian.10 In 1630 Alexander Campbell prior of

Ardchattan assigned to his eldest son John a rent of 160 marks, payable yearly by John

Moidearteach M'Donald Vicean Vicallane, the son and heir of the deceased Donald M'Allane

captain of Clanronald, as a tack duty for the lands and teinds of South Yiest, Ballemunocht,

and Cannay, which had in 1615 been granted by the same Alexander to the same Donald for the

lifetime of the longer liver, with power to prosecute for an arrear of 240 marks due at the time

of a former settlement.11 In 1633 Sir Donald M'Donald of Slaitt, Baronet, was served heir

to his uncle Donald Gorme M'Donald of Slaitt in the island called '
lie Insche or lyle of Canna,'

lying among the North Isles of this kingdom infra fluxum maris ejusdem, and in the sheriffdom

of Innerncs, which formerly belonged to the monastery of Icolumkill within the same Isles as

part of its patrimony, and was of the extent of 24 feuferme.13 A writer of the same period

observes of Canna,
'
It perteyneth to the captain of the Clanranald/18

' In a pretty bay opening towards the east there is a lofty and slender rock detached from

the shore. Upon the summit are the ruins of a very small tower scarcely accessible by a steep

and precipitous path. Here it is said that one of the Kings or Lords of the Isles confined a

beautiful lady of whom he was jealous. The ruins are of course haunted by her restless spirit,

and many romantic stories are told by the aged people of the island concerning her fate in

life and her appearances after death.'14 This rock with its castle seems to be known as Corra

1
Description of the Western Isles. w Gregory, p. 239. " Ardchattan Inventory.

3 Rental of the Bishoprick. Coll. de Reb. Alb.,
u Retours.

pp. 3, 4. Macfarlane's Geog. Collect. Pennant, writing of
3 Acta Parl. Scot., vol. vii. p. 403. Canna in 1772, says,

'

Pennylands are named from some
* Blaeu. Martin, p. 275. old valuation. The sum necessary to stock one is 30.

Pennant, vol. i. p. 317. It maintains seven cows and two horses. The tenant
8
Pennant, vol. i. p. 310. can raise on it eight bolls of small black oats, the

7 Coll. de Reb. Alb., pp. 297, 298. produce of two; four of bear from half a boll^ and
8
Description of the Western Isles. seven bolls of potatoes from one.' Tour, vol. i. p. 315.
Rental of the Bishoprick. Coll. de Reb. Alb., p. 2. u Lord of the Isles, note to canto IV.
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Dhun or Dun-na-tailan, and is a steeple-shaped mass detached either from Canna or from Sandy

Island, and composed half of conglomerate and half of trap.
1

SLEAT.

Sleatt2 Kilmoir in Slait
8

Slait.
4

(Map, No. 24.)

THE parish of Small Isles (including Eigg, Muck, Rum, and Canna) was disjoined from Slait

in 1726. 5

The parish of Slait is composed of the whole eastern coast of the isle of Skye, including a

large peninsula terminating on the south in the Point of Sleat, and is separated from the rest

of the island by an arm of the sea called Loch Eishart and a ridge of hills running north from

the head of that loch to the strait named Kyle Rhea. It is diversified by woods, moors, a

few small lakes, and a considerable extent of arable land.

At the Reformation the parsonage of Sleatt belonged to the abbot of lona, the bishop of the

Isles being entitled to one-third.6 In 1576 James M'Donill Growemych of Castell Cammes

paid yearly to the bishop of the Isles at Ycolmkill between Petersmess and Beltane 18 marks

for the parsonage of Kilmoir in Slait, and 16 marks for the bishop's third of the same.7 In

1662, on the appointment of an archdeacon for the Isles by King Charles II., the kirk of Slait,

which appears to have been at the time united to Strath, was assigned to him as one of his

'

proper kirks/8

The church, dedicated perhaps to the Virgin Mary, stood at Kilmore near the middle of the

parish.
9 At the same place is a church, built in the seventeenth century, and still used as the

parish church.10

Between 1389 and 1401 Slate was held by Godfrey the son of John Lord of the Isles.11 In

the year 1449 John of Yle, Earl of Ross and Lord of the Isles, with the consent of his. council,

granted the 28 marklands of Slete in the Lordship of the Isles to his brother Hugh M'Alester

of Isles lord of Slete, and to his heirs male legitimate or illegitimate by Fynvola M'Alester

M'lan of Ardnamurchan, and their lawful heirs, with remainder to Hugh's heirs male by any

other wife chosen after the death of Fynvola with the advice of John of Yle and his kinsmen

Donald of the Isles of Dunnowaig and Glynnis, Celestine of the Isles of Lochalche, Lachlan

1 Anderson's Guide, p. 221. New Stat Ace. Rental of the Bishoprick. ColL de Reb. Alb.,

'.

2 A. D. 1561. Rental of the Bishoprick of the Isles. pp. 3, 4. 7 Coll de Reb. Alb., pp. 10, 11.

Coll. de Reb. Alb., p. 3. 8 Acta Parl. Scot., vol. vii. p. 403.
3 A. D. 1576. Coll. de Reb. Alb., p. 10. Coll. de Reb. Alb., p. 10. Blaeu.
* A. D. 1662. Acta Parl. Scot., vol. vii. p. 403. 10 Old Stat. Ace. New Stat. Ace.
s Old Stat. Ace. " Coll. de Reb. Alb., pp. 297, 298.
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M'Gilleoin of Doward, and Alexander M'lan of Ardnamurchan, or, they failing, with the advice

of the heirs themselves or of the failing heir himself. 1 In 1461 a charter by the same John of

Yle is witnessed by the same Hugh of Isles of Slete.3 In 1463 the same John granted to

his brother Celestine of Isles, and to his heirs by Finuola the daughter of Lachlan Macgilleon

of Dowart, with remainder to his heirs by any other wife, and with reversion to the Earl on

their failure, the same 28 marklands of his lordship of Slete, on condition of his furnishing as

often as necessary a ship and 18 rowers '

by land or sea' against all men whomsoever in war and

in peace.
8 In 1464 the grant was confirmed by King James III.* In 1475 Huchone of flis of

Slet appears as one of the '

gentillis of the saide lordis counsale quhilkis war than for the tyme.'
8

In 1495 King James IV. confirmed the grant of 1449.6
Hugh of Isles was dead in 1498, in

which year his son and successor John Huchonsoun of Sleit appears in record.7 His descendants

were subsequently known as the Clan Huistein, and sometimes as 'the Clandonald north.' 8 In

1505 John of Isles the son of the deceased Hugh resigned the 28 marklands of Sleit with the

castle and fortalice of Dunskahay, which King James FV. then granted to Ranald Alansoun of

Yland-Bagrim.
9 The lands of Sleat however, as well as the castle of Dunskahay (Dunscaich),

seem to have been actually possessed by Donald Gallach the brother of John Huchonsoun, and

afterwards by Donald Gruamach the son of Donald Gallach. 10 In 1531 Donald Gromach

M 'Donald Gallich of Dunskawich was one of a number of Highland chiefs frequently cited before

parliament.
11 In 1542 King James V. granted the lands of Slait, of the old extent of 20, and

extending in the King's rental to 9 marks Scots, in liferent to Alexander M'Cloid (of Dunvegan),

and in heritage to his son and apparent heir William and his heirs male, with remainder to his

second son Donald and his heirs male, to his third son Tormot, to John M'Cloid in Myngynues,

to William's heirs male whomsoever, and to the eldest of his female heirs whomsoever without

division.
12 In 1541 Archibald Ilis, styled Archibald the Clerk (the son of Donald Gallach),

appears among a number who had a remission from King James V. for various ravages, and in

1545 he appears as Archibald Maconill captain of Clanhustoun and a councillor of Donald Lord of

the Isles.
13 In 1549 Slaitt was held by Donald Gormesone the grandson of Donald Gruamach. 14

In 1553 Queen Mary appointed Archibald Earl of Argyle bailie of the lands of Trouternes

and Slait.
15 In the same year that queen granted to her chancellor George Earl of Huntlie the

nonentry and other dues of the lands of Slait and all others belonging to the deceased William

M'Cloid of Dunnevagane.
16 The subsequent history of Sleat till the year 1567 is the same with

1

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 186. Ttte last clause 9
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 141. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

relative to the choosing of a second wife for Hugh of vol. iii. fol. 15.

Slete stands in the reg. as follows Quibus deficientibua
w

Gregory, pp. 60, 107, 131. Aeta Parl. Scot., vol. ii.

vel deficiente, tune de congilio ipsorum heredum vei p. 333.

ijnifins deficientis heredis electam. " Acta Parl. Scot., vol. ii. p. 333.
8 Argyle Charters. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xvi. fol. 83.
3 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. vi. no. 116. M Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xv. fol. 47. State Papers, vol. v.

*
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. vi. no. 116. p. 477. Gregory, pp. 146, 170.

* Acta Dom. Cone., p. 346. u
Description of the Western Isles. Gregory,

8 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no 186. pp. 144, 146, 147. u Argyle Inventory.
J Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. nn. 336, 337. " Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxv. fol. 47. Coll de Reb. Alb.,
* Gregory, p, 61. p. 137.
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that of the lands of Glenelg.
1 In that year Archibald Earl of Argyle became bound to obtain

for Donald M'Donald Gorme (Donald Gormeson) of Slait heritable infeftment in the lands of

Tronternes, Slivit, and the north part of Weist, to be held of Queen Mary, on condition that

Donald should pay 1000 murks Scots to the Earl und 500 niiirks to Mary M'CIoid (the heiress of

Dunvegan), and give his bond of manrent to the Earl.2 In 1572 King James VI., in lieu of the

fulfilment of several promises which he had given with the advice of his successive regents James

Earl of Murray and Matthew Earl of Leuenox, to the effect that he would grant to Donald Gormson

of Sky for his good and faithful service all the lands in the countries next to him when they should

be forfeited by the owners, and also the liberty of presenting to the bishoprick of Ross then vacant,

granted to him a yearly pension of 1000 marks Scots out of the fruits of the bishoprick of Aber

deen then also vacant through the forfeiture of Bishop William.3 In 1617 Donald Gorme of Slait

was served heir to his uncle Donald Gorme of Slait in the lands of Slait, of the old extent of 20,

and of the new extent of 80 and 6, 13s. 4d. augmentation, and in other lands in the Lordship

of the Isles and sheriffdom of Innernes, all held on condition that the castle of Camys (in Slait)

should be always open and in readiness for the King, and his lieutenants, chamberlains, and other

servitors resorting thither.* In 1626 John M'Cleod was served heir to his father Sir Roderick

M'Cleod of Dunvegane in the same 20 lands of Slait, of the extent of 86, 13s. 4d.5 In 1644

Sir James M'Donald of Slaitt, Baronet, was served heir in the same lands to his father Sir Donald

M'Donald of Slait, Baronet (the Donald Gorme of 1617).
6 Lord Macdonald, the present pro

prietor of Sleat, is the lineal representative of the family.
7

In 1561 the two Airmadillis in Sleatt belonged to the abbot of lona.8 In 1644 Sir James

M'Donald of Slaitt was served heir to his father Sir Donald in the two marklands of Ardmidyllis

in Slait.
9

The strait which separates Sleat from the mainland is said to have been named Kyle Rhea

(the King's Strait) from Haco King of Norway, who passed through it in 1263.10
Many names

of pkces in the parish are Norwegian, such as Ostaig, Tarskvaig, Saasaig, Toakvaig, and

Moursaig.
11

A writer of the seventeenth century observes of Sleat,
* Ther be therin two ancient castels.

The one lyeth upon the east or south east ovir aganis Knodeort, called Castell Chammes; the

other upon the nord west syd of Slait, called Dunskaigh.'
12 The latter, as we have seen, appears

as the castle and fortalice of Dunskahay in a deed of 1505.18 In 1515 John Duke of Albany

Regent of Scotland granted to Lauchlane Makclane of Doward and Alexander Makcloid or

Dunbegane, their servants, landed men, gentlemen, and yeomen, a remission, to last from 6

September 1515 to 1 January 1516, for all past crimes, and in particular for besieging and

See GtBNElG, p. 208. 8 Rental of the Bishoprick. Coll. de Eeb. Alb.,
Coll. de Beb. Alb., pp. 147-149. Argyle Inventory. p. 2.

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xl. fol. 50. Retours.

Retours. w Worsaae's Danes, p. 291.

Retours Old Stat. Ace.
Retours. u Macfarlane's Geog. Collect

1 Gregory, pp. 413, 418. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. iii. fol. 15.
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taking the castles of Carneborg and Dunskaich, and holding them against the Regent, and

for assisting Sir Donald Ilis of Lochalch and his accomplices.
1 In 1549 the castle of Dunekay

is mentioned by Archdeacon Monro as one belonging to Donald Gormesone.2 It is of considerable

size, and is built on a rock separated from the laud by a ravine, over which -was a drawbridge.
8

Castle Oammes belonged also to the barons of Sleat, and was occupied either by them or by

some of their relatives.
4 There is a tradition that between 1488 and 1513 it sustained a siege

from the Macleods, which was raised by the intrepidity of a lady styled Mary of the Castle.6

In 1576 it gave title to James M'Donill Growemych of Castell Cammes. In 1617, as before

stated, Donald Gorme of Slait was bound by the terms on which he held his land to have the

castle of Camys always ready to receive the King or his lieutenants.7 It seems now to be

known as the castle of Knock. 8

Besides the castles of Dunscaich and Cammes there are vestiges or sites of ancient strong

holds known as Dun-phaick, Dun-flo, Dun-geilb, Dun-islay, and Dun-an-choinach.9

STRATH.

Kilcrist in Askimilruby
10 Church of Strath called Cristiskirk11 Keil-

christ in Strathawradall 32 Kilchrist 18
Strath. 14

(Map, No. 25.)

THIS parish includes the district of Skye known as Strathswordale or Strath Mhic lonmhuinn

(MacKinnon's Strath), and the islands Scalpa, Longa, Pabba, and a few of smaller size.
15 It

is bounded on the west by the Coolin (or Cuillin) hills, 3000 feet above the sea level, and

stretching from the head of Loch Scavaig on the south to the head of Loch Sligichan on the

north. It has numerous lakes, and at its west end north from Loch Scavaig are the lake of

Coiruisge (or Coriskin), studded with green islands and surrounded with steep rugged rocks,

and .the famous spar cave of Strathaird.

In 1505 King James IV. presented Sir Kenzeth Adamsoun chaplain to the rectory and vicarage

of Kilcrist in Askimilruby lying in Strasuordale, vacant by the decease of Sir John Johnemakgil-

lebridissoun.17 In 1508 the same king presented John Ranaldsoun clerk to the rectory of the

1 Rec. Sec. Sig., vol. v. fol. 12. A. D. 1608. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. iii. fol. 182.
2
Description of the Western Isles. A. D. 1661. Rental of the Bisliopriok. Coll. de
Old and New Stat. Ace. Reb. Alb., p. 3.

*
Description of the Western Isles. Coll. de Reb. Circa A. D. 1640. Blaeu.

Alb., p. 10. Old Stat. Ace. " A. D. 1662. Acta Parl. Scot., vol. vii. p. 403.

Coll. de Reb. Alb., p. 10. * Retours. Old and New Stat Ace. County Maps.
8 New Stat Ace. Old Stat Aco. is New Stat Ace. Anderson's Guide, pp. 467, 470.
10 A. D. 1605. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. iii. fol. 13. Blaeu Lord of the Isles, canto iii, and note 1.

gives Askemorruy, and Macfarlane Askemorruy or the i? Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. iii. fol. 13.

Moiruy, as a town or district of Strath.
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parish church of Strath called Cristiskirk in the isle of Sky, vacant by the decease of Sir John

Johnesoun. 1 In 1561 the parsonage of Keilchrist belonged to the abbot of lona, the bishop of

the Isles having one-third.2 In 1662 the church of Strath, apparently united to Slait, was

assigned by King Charles II. as one of the 'proper kirks' of the archdeacon of the Isles, then

appointed by that king.
8

The church, dedicated to the Saviour, stood at Loch Chriest about the middle of the parish.
4

About 1840 a new church was built at Broadford on the north coast.5 Near Kilchrist are some

strata of marble (white veined with gray), from which the altar at lona was believed to have been

taken. 6

There are remains of chapels at Ashig or Aisk (apparently the ancient Askemorruy) on the

north coast ; at Kilmaree (dedicated to Saint Mary), Kilbride (dedicated to Saint Bride, and used

as the parish church for some time before the new church was built at Broadford), and Boreraig

(dedicated to Saint Congan), on or near the south coast ; on the island of Scalpay (Teampull

Frangaig) ; and on the island of Pabba.7 Near Kilchrist are an obelisk and a well named

Clach-na-h-annait and Tobar-na-h-annait, and in other parts of the parish are the wells Tobar-

ashig and Tobar-chliaman.8

The Clan Fynwyne (or Mackinnon) appears in record in 1354, and had at that time or not

long afterwards the lands of Mishnish in Mull and of Strathordill in Skye
9

. In 1409 a charter of

Donald Lord of the Isles is witnessed by Lauchlan Macfingon.
10 In 1517 Niel Makynnan of

Moisnes appears in record.11 In 1531 we meet with Ewin Makkymmyng of Strathardill.12 It

was probably the same person to whom along with some others King James V. in 1541 granted a

remission for past crimes, and who on that occasion is styled Ewin M'Kynnane Murchew.13 In

1542 the same king granted to Ewin M'Fingone the 20 marklands of Meysnes in Mule, and the

20 marklands of Strathardole with the mill and fishings, in the Lordship of the Isles and sheriff-

dom of Innernys, which Ewin had resigned, and which were then anew united into one free

tenandry, the chief messuage to be Strathardole.1* In 1545 Ewin Mackynnan of Straquhordill

appears as one of the councillors of Donald Lord of the Isles.15 In 1546 he had a remission from

Queen Mary for assisting the English in burning the islands of Bute and Arrane.16 In 1549

Archdeacon Monro mentions Straythsuardill as belonging to M'Kynnoun.
17 In 1557 Queen

Mary granted to Lauchlane M'Fingone, the son and heir of the deceased Ewin M'Fingone, the

ward, nonentry, and other dues of Maysenes in Mwl and of Straithwordill in Sky, which had

been in her hands since Ewin's decease. 18 In 1587 the laird of Strathordell was Lauchlane

1 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. iii. fol. 182. 10
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 300.

2 Rental of the Bishoprick. Coll. de Reb. Alb., p. 3. "
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. v. fol. 101.

3 Acta Parl. Scot, vol. vii. p. 403. 12 Acta ParL Scot., vol. ii. p. 333.
* Coll. de Reb. Alb., p. 3. Pennant, vol. i. p. 328. 13 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xv. fol. 47.
8 New Stat. Ace. M Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxviii. no. 287. Reg. Sec. Sig.,
8 Pennant, vol. i. p. 328. vol. xvi. fol. 36.
7 Old and New Stat. Ace. 1S State Papers, vol. v. p. 477.
8 New Stat. Ace. 16

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xix. fol. 74.
9
Hailes', 2d ed., vol. iii. p. 381. Gregory, p. 80. "

Description of the Western Isles.

See KILCOLMKILL, p. 324. 18
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxviii. fol. 65.
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Mackinnon. 1 A writer of the following century says of Strathuardill,
'
It perteyneth to a

gentleman cald Mackfenine or Mackfenayne, whose predecessors were marshals to Mackoneil

Lord of the lies in the tym of the greatnes of that hous. The inhabitants are of that race

cald Mackfenayne.'
2 In 1664 Lauchlan M'Fingon of Strathordaill was served heir male to

John M'Fingon of Strathordaill his father in the lands and barony of Strathordaill, including

the lands of Strathordaill with the fishing and mill, in the island of Sky and Lordship of the

Isles, with the ferry boat (cyniba portatoria) on the water of Keillakin, and certain lands in

Argyll, together of the old extent of 40 marks, and the island of Scalpa, of the old extent

of 4 marks. 3

In 1507 King James IV. granted to Alexander Earl of Huntlie the four marklands of Scalpa-

Torre in Strawrothille, and other lands, which had been forfeited by Margaret the sister of

Alexander of the Ilis of Lochquelch, who had by lawful marriage or otherwise subjected her

person and lands to Donald Makcarle Maklauchlane Doue, who had assisted the King's rebel

Torkil Makclode of Lewis to be held during the King's pleasure by the Earl, or to be assigned

by him to any who would perform service for these lands to the King or the Earl.* In

1517 King James V. granted to Lauchlan Macclane of Doward the 4 marklands of Scalpa

in the Lordship of the Isles and sheriffdom of Innerness, which were in the King's hands as his

escheat through the decease of Archibald Huchonsoun.5 In 1540 the 4 marklands of Scalpa,

namely, Torrin and Skeadin, were resigned by Hector Makclane of Dowart, and granted by

King James V. to Hector his son and apparent heir and his male heirs as part of the barony
of Dowart then erected in his favour, with remainder to the heirs of Hector the elder, to

his brother Alan and heirs, to his brother John and heirs, and to his own heirs whomsoever

of the Makclane surname and arms. 6 '

Scalpay,' says Archdeacon Monro in 1549, is
' ane

faire hunting forrest full of deire, with certain little woodis and small tounes, weill inhabit

and manurit, with many strengthey coves, guid for fishing. In heritage it perteines to

M'Gillayne of Dowarde.' 7 ' Hard by,' says a writer of the seventeenth century,
'
is the ile

Scalpa, plentiful of dear, which doth much harme among the corne landis. It hath also

wild sheep, which evir keep the fields contrair to the use of thois countreys.'
8 ' In Scalpa,'

says the same writer,
'

is the seat of Stappa, and thence a myle the seat of Keanball.'9 In 1603

Hector M'Clayne of Doward was served heir to Hector M'Clayne his grandfather in the 4

marklands of Skalpay, namely, Torin and Skeodin, included in the barony of Doward. 10 In

1615 Hector MakCleane of Dowart was served heir male in the same lands to Hector MakCleane

his grandfather.
11 In 1662 Sir George M'Kenzie of Tarbet, Baronet, was served heir male in

the same lands to his grandfather Sir Eoderick M'Kenzie of Cogeauch.
12 In 1664 Lauchlan

M'Fingon of Strathordaill was served heir male to John M'Fingon of Strathordaill his father

Gregory, p. 234.

Macfarlane's Geog. Collect.

Retours.

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. iii. ff. 126, 127.

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xx. no. 50.

VOL. n.

6
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxvi. no. 348. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

vol. xiii. ff. 43, 44.
7 Description of the Western Isles.

8 Macfarlane's Geog. Collect 9 Ibid.

10 Retours. " Retours. I2 Retours.
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in the 4 marklands of Scalpa, including the lands of Tory, Skerdin, and Fronimus, with the

salmon fishings pro principali, included, as above stated, with other lands in the barony of

Strathordaill.1

' At the shore of Sky foresaid/ says Archdeacon Monro,'
'

lyes ane iyle callit Pabay, neyre

ane myle in lenthe, full of woodes, guid for fishing, and a main shelter for thieves and cut

throats. It perteins to M'Kynnoun.'
2

At Broadford there is a village, at which are held three yearly fairs.
3

In the west of the parish are the ruins of seven circular duns of dry stone, and in the east

a number of barrows, some of which when opened contained stone coffins or urns. * Near

Broadford there is a barrow with an arched vault, in which a curious stone and ancient buckle

were found.5

The ferry named Kyleakin is believed to have derived its name from Haco King of Norway,

who passed through it in 1263. 6 Near it are the ruins of a square tower named Castle Maoil,

said to have been built by the daughter of a Norwegian king for the purpose of levying an

impost on passing vessels.7 In 1549 it is mentioned by Archdeacon Monro as ' the castill of

Dunnakyne perteining to Mackynnoun.'
8 A writer of the seventeenth century, enumerating

the localities in Skye, has the following,
'

Item, Castell Chewles-akin with some small skyrrs ;

item, foment ar the said Chewles' (the Kyle or ferry).
9 Blaeu in the same century gives us

Cheulesakin and the ' castel of Dun-akin.'10

In the south of the parish is a cave, which in 1746 afforded a temporary shelter to Prince

Charles Edward. 11

EASAY.

Kilmolowok in Easay
12

Eairsay
13

Earsay
14 Killmolowocke 15 Kil-

maluag
16 Kilmoluok. 17

(Map, No. 26.)

THIS parish, consisting of the islands of Rasay, Rona, and Flodda, and a few islets, appears

to have been united to Snizort before 1726, when it was disjoined and with a part of Snizort

formed into the parish of Portree.'18

1 Retours.
2
Description of the Western Isles.

3 New Stat. Ace.
* Old and New Stat. Ace.
5 New Stat. Ace.
6 Worsaae's Danes, p. 293.
7 Anderson's Guide, p. 456.
8
Description of the Western Isles.

9 Macfarlane's Geog. Collect.

10 Blaeu's Map.
11 Old and New Stat. Ace.
12 A. D. 1501. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. ii. fol. 43.
13 A. D. 1526. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. vi. fol. 31.
11 A. D. 1526. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. vii. fol. 30.
15 A. D. 1549. Description of the Western Isles.

16 A. D. 1600-1700. Macfarlane's Geog. Collect.
17 Circa A. D. 1640. Blaeu.
18 Old Stat. Ace.
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Archdeacon Monro describes Rasay (or Raarsay) as an island ' with pairt of birkin woodis,

maney deires, pairt of profitable landes, inhabit and manurit,' a description which still applies,

with the exception that there are no deer in the island. 1 It has a number of lakes, and in

Dun-Can (or Dun-Lan), its greatest elevation, rises to the height of 1500 feet above the sea. a

Rona, described by Monro as '
full of wood and heddir', is said by Boswell to be ' of so rocky

a soil that it appears to be a pavement.'
3 The latter describes the island of Flodda as '

all

fine green ground.'
4

In 1501 King James IV. presented Sir Nichol Berchame to the vicarage of Kilmolowok in

llasay, then one of the ' annexis' of Snesfurd (Snizort).
5 In 1526 Bang James V. presented Sir

Donald Munro (apparently the future archdeacon of the Isles) to the vicarage of Sneisport and

Rairsay, vacant by the decease of Sir Tormot M'Farsane. 6 The archdeacon in 1549 styles

the church ' ane paroche kirk callit Killmolowocke.' 7 A writer of the following century says

that Raasa ' hath one paroch kirk, Kilmaluag.'
8

The church, dedicated to Saint Moluac, and described by Johnson in 1773 as ' a chapel

unroofed and ruinous/ stood at the south-end of the island at the place variously known as

Kilmoluag, Clachan, or Kirktown, near the mansion-house of the laird of Rasay.
9 Its precincts

Avere of old a sanctuary, which was marked by eight erect stones or crosses, some of which were

remaining in 1773. 10

The island of Raasa occurs in record in the year 1263, when it is mentioned as a point in

the rout of King Haco from Norway to Scotland. 11 It was afterwards held for a long period

by a branch of the family of Macleod of Lewis styled the Siol Vic Gillichallum. 12 In 1549

Archdeacon Monro speaks of it and of the island of Ronay as '

perteining to M'Gyllychallan

of Raarsay be the sword, and to the bishope of the lies be heritage.'
13 In 1561 Rasay is

entered in the rental of the bishoprick as the property of the bishop.
14 It seems however to

have continued in the possession of the Macleods of Rasay, two of whom, Gillechallum Garve

and Gillechallum Oig his son, appear in record about the year 1572. 15 In that year King
James VI. granted certain lands in the sherift'dom of Innerness to Torquil Makcloyd the heir

of Lewis, with remainder to Gillecallum Garwe M'Cloyd of Raisay and his male heirs. 16

In 1630 Alexander M'Leane was served heir to his father Donald M'Leane M'Ferquhard
M'Eachen in the lands of Rarsay, namely, Clachan, Oistage, Innerwig, Clain, Maenes, Brow-

kill, Awoynes with the island Phladda, Ronaha, Skrebidell, Halleg and Larg, Lebost, Na-

seiring, Lagan, Achositore, Ire, Swysnes, Inneraros, Borradaill, and Ramisdill, extending to 8

1

Description of the Western Isles. 10 Martin, p. 164. Johnson's Journey. BoswelPs
3 Boswell's Journal. Old Stat. Ace. County Maps. Journal.
a Boswell's Journal. " Haco's Expedition, pp. 46, 47.
Nwd- 1J

Gregory, pp. 73, 111, 125, 210, 211, 212.

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. ii. fol. 43. Description of the Western Isles.
''

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. vi. fol. 31 ; vol. vii. fol. 30. " Rental of the Bishoprick of the Isles. Coll. de

Description of the Western IsJes. Reb. Alb., p. 4.
s Macfarlane's Geog. Collect. "

Gregory, pp. 212, 272, 338. Macfarlane's Geog.
9 Macfarlane's Geog. Collect Johnson's Journey. Collect

Boswell's Journal. Old Stat Ace. 16 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. rl. fol. 65.
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marklands. 1 In 1688 Janet and Giles M'Leods alias M'Alaster Vic Gillichallum were served

heirs of line, conquest, and provision, to their father Alexander M'Leod alias M'Alaster Vic

Gillichallum of Rasay, who was the son and heir of the deceased Alexander M'Leod alias

M'Gillicallum, the grandfather of the said Janet and Giles M'Leods alias M'Alaster Vic

Gillichallum, who was the son and heir of Malcolm M'Leod alias M'Gillicallum of Rasay, the

great grandfather of the said Janet and Giles M'Leods alias M'Alaster Vic Gillicallum of Rasay,

in the lands of Rasay, including the towns, lands, islands, lie grassings, Kilmiluach, Ausach,

Balliechurne, Balliemeanoch, Invervig, Glam, Moisnes, Crochill, with the pertinents of Sciepadeall,

Hallag, Leaghk, Kamiorick, Lieboast, Slagandine, Slachro, Fearne, Stair, Ire, Shuashnesmore,

Shuashnesbeg, Inneraross, Broradell, Glen, and Kylehan, and the two islands commonly called

Rona and Fladda. 2

Archdeacon Monro mentions two castles in Rasay,
' the castle of Killmorocht (Kilmaluag)

and the castle of Brolokit (Brochel), with twa fair orchards at the saids twa castells.'
8 A writer

of the following century mentions ' one castel callit Breokill,' and Martin about the year 1700

mentions a tower at Clachan.* The latter, the castle of Kilmaluag and an ancient residence

of the lairds, was taken down about 1746, and its place was supplied by a modern mansion. 5

Castle Brochel, situated near the north end of the island on a rock of conglomerate accessible

only on the side next the sea, consists of two small towers of two stories each, built on two

different ledges of the rock.6

In 1773 there stood parallel to the sanctuary a number of crosses, and a little to the north

of them a range of buildings about four feet high, supposed by some to have been intended

as ' false sentinels' to induce an enemy to believe the island better inhabited and guarded

than it actually was.7

KILMUIR.

Kilmalvok in Troutemes 8 Kilmolowok 9

Kilmaluog
1

Kilmoluog
J l -

Kilmolowak 12
Killmolwag, Killrnolwaig

J 3 Kilmolovag.
* 4

(Map,
No. 27.)

THIS parish, anciently named Kilmaluag, occupies the eastern half of the peninsula of Trouter-

nes (now Trotternish), being separated from Uig and Snizort by a ridge of hills running nearly

1 Retours. 8 A. D. 1536. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. x. fol. 122.
2 Retours. 9 A. D. 1547. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xx. fol. 85; vol.

3
Description of the Western Isles. xxi. fol. 37.

* Macfarlane's Geog. Collect. Martin, p. 164. 10 A. D. 1552. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxv. fol. 28.
6 Boswell's Journal. " A. D. 1554. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxvii. fol. 66.

6 Old Stat. Ace. Boswell's Journal. Anderson's 12 A. D. 1557. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxii. no. 292.

Guide, pp. 476, 477. 13 A. D. 1573. Lochnell Charters.
? Boswell's Journal. " Circa A. D. 1640. Blaeu.
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through the centre of the peninsula. It has numerous hills and lakes, the highest of the former

being 1200 feet above the sea, and the most remarkable of the latter a small lake named Loch

Shiant (the sacred lake).
1 Among the hills is a green level spot called Quiraing, surrounded

by precipices, and difficult of access, capable of containing 4000 head of cattle, and anciently

used as a place of refuge in times of danger.
2 The coast is in general high and rocky, and

is indented by numerous bays and caves. 8

Master Mertyne M'Gillemertyne seems to have been rector of this parish from 1507 to

1536.* In the latter year King James V. presented Master Rodoric Farquhar Hectorissone

to the rectory of the church of Kilmalvok in Trouternea, which was vacant by the decease of

Master Mertin M'Gilmertyne.
5 In 1547 Queen Mary presented Sir Archibald M'Gillewray

to the same rectory, stated to be then vacant by the demission of Master Rodoric M'Clane

elect of the Isles.6 In the same year Master Archibald M'Dwray, styled parson of Kilmolowok,

had from the same queen a grant of all the goods belonging to Master John Spottiswood

servitor to Robert elect of Caithness, which the latter had forfeited by being in England in the

time of war without the Queen's license,7 It does not however appear that Master Archibald

was actual rector; for in 1552, and again in 1554, he was presented to the same rectory,

on both occasions stated to be vacant or expected to be so by the resignation, decease, exchange,

or otherwise, of Sir Roderic M'Clane.8 In 1557 the rector of Kilmolowak was Sir David

Lausoun.9 In 1573 John Fearquhayrson, and at a later period of the same year John M'Lane,

was rector of Killmolwaig in Troutyrnes.
10

The church, dedicated to Saint Moluac the patron saint of Argyle, stood at Kilmaluag on

the north-east coast of the parish.
11 After the Reformation the church of Kilmuir, dedicated

to Saint Mary, and situated on the north west coast, seems to have become the parish

church.12 Its cemetery remains, but the present church, built in 1810, stands on a different

site.
13

At Kilmartin on the east coast, apparently the Clachan of the maps, there stood a chapel

dedicated to St. Martin, whose cemetery still remains. 14 At Steinscholl in its immediate

neighbourhood there is now a government church.15

There was a chapel at Kilvaxter or Kilvakisa on the north west coast, probably belonging

to the nuns of lona. 16

On an island in the lake of Saint Columba (now drained), which lay on the western border

of the parish, were to be seen in 1772 the ruins of some buildings composed of stones without

mortar, described by a writer of the seventeenth century as a tower and a town, and the

1 Old and New Stat. Ace. 10 Lochnell Charters. John Farquharson and John
2 Old and New Stat. Ace. M'Lane may however have been the same person.
3 Old and Ne*r Stat. Ace. " Blaeu, and authorities above cited.
* Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. iii. fol. 123; vol. x. fol. 122. Blaeu. Old and New Stat. Ace.
5
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. x. fol. 122. " New Stat. Ace.

B
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xx. fol. 85. Blaeu. New Stat. Ace. Thomson's Map.

"

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxi. fol. 37. 16 New Stat. Ace.
H Reg Sec. Sig., vol. xxv. fol. 28; vol. xxvii. fol. 66. I6 Renval of the Bishoprick. Protocol Book of Gavin
9
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxii. no. 292. Hammiltoun. Blaeu. Retonrs. Macfarlane.
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remains of a chapel built with mortar, the former supposed to have been a monastery dedicated

to Saint Columba.1 Their foundations are still visible.
2

Mugstot in the vicinity is supposed

to be Monkstadt (the residence of the monks).
3

On the island of Fladda-chuain there stood in 1700 a chapel dedicated to Saint Columba,

having an altar of blue stone believed to be possessed of miraculous powers.
4 It was probably

one of three, whose cemeteries still remain, and its burying-ground appears now to bear the

name Cladh Mhanaich (the monk's burying-place).
5

On the island of Troda there was another chapel dedicated to Saint Columba.6

There seem to have been several other chapels in the parish.
7

Skye (Elian Skyane, Skianach, the winged isle) appears to be the Scia of Adomnan, who

makes it the scene of one of Saint Columba's prophecies, which was fulfilled by the arrival

of an aged chief named Artbranan (primarius Geone cohortis) on its shores, his reception of

the truth, his baptism, his death, and his burial, all in immediate succession, the last being

performed congesto lapidum acervo at the mouth of a river thence named Dobur Artbranani. 6

In 1098 Skye was ceded to Norway with the rest of the Western Isles.9 In 1223 Paul

Balkason appears as sheriff of Skye under the King of Norway.
10 The island was restored to

Scotland with the other isles in 1266.u In 1292 by an ordinance of King John Balliol the

sheriffdom of Skey was constituted of the lands of the Earl of Eos in North Argail, the lands

of Glenc .... (probably Glenelg), the lands of Skey and Lodoux (Lewis), eight davachs

of certain lands including Egge and Eumme, Guiste and Barrich, with the small isles.
12 In

1309 the lands of Sky in the sheriffdom of Innernes were granted by King Eobert Bruce to

Hugh of Eoss.13 In 1335 Edward Balliol granted to John of the Isles for his allegiance the

island of Sky, and in 1336 King Edward III. confirmed the grant.
14 In 1370 William Earl

of Eoss resigned the earldom and the lordship of Sky, which King David II. then granted anew

to him, with remainder to Sir Walter of Lesley and Eufame his wife, and their heirs male,

or, in deficiency of heirs male, to the eldest daughter of Eufame herself and of her female

heirs. 15 About the year 1382 Eufame Countess of Eoss resigned the barony and lordship of

Sky, which King Eobert II. then granted to his son Alexander Stewart Earl of Buchan

and to the same Eufame.16 About 1400 Skye is mentioned by Fordun as one of the greater

isles.
17 In 1475, 1476, 1478, and 1493, its history is the same as that of the other

Hebrides.18

1 Macfarlane's Geog. Collect. Blaeu. Pennant, vol. i.
10

Antiq. Celto-Scandicae, p. 28.

p. 347. New Stat. Arc. Blaeu places this lake in the u See ROTHESAY, p. 225.

parish of Snizort. 12 Acta Parl. Scot., vol. i. p. 91.
2 New Stat. Ace. 13 Robertson's Index, p. 2. no. 56.

3 Anderson's Guide, p. 461. *
Martin, p. ICG. w Rotuli Scotiae, vol. i. pp. 463, 464. Rymer, vol. iv.

5 New Stat. Ace. Martin, p. 166. p. 711.
6
Martin, p. 166. 1S Acta Parl. Scot., vol. i. pp. 177*, 178*. Robertson's

7 Old and New Stat. Ace. Index, p. 53, no. 20 ; p. 90, no. 258.
s
Description of the Western Isles. Macfarlane's 16 Robertson's Index, p. 124, no. 26.

Geog. Collect. Adorn. Vit. Columbae, lib. i. c/33. 17
Scotichr., lib. i. c. 6 ;

lib. ii. c. 10.

9 See ROTHESAY, p. 224. 18 See KILARROW, pp. '263, 264.
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In 1309 King Robert Bruce granted Trouternes in Sky to Hugh Ross. 1
It afterwards

belonged to the Lords of the Isles, and was held of them by the Macleods of Harris. 2 In

1498 King James IV. granted in heritage to Alexander M'Cloide, the son and heir of

the deceased William John Makclodesoun of Dunbegane, two uneiate of the lands of Trou

ternes, together with the bailiary of the whole lands of Trouternes, lying in Skye in the

Lordship of the Isles, which had been forfeited by John Lord of the Isles, for service of

ward, relief, and marriage, with the maintenance of a ship of 26 oars and two ships of 16

oars both in peace and in war for the use of the King or his lieutenants, reserving to the

King the nests of falcons within the lands, and all the other usual services. 3 In the same

year the same king granted to Torquell Macloid of Lewis, and to his heirs by Katherine

Campbel the sister of Archibald Earl of Ergile, the office of bailie of the lands of Trou

ternes, and four marks of the terunga of Duntullyn, and four marks of Ardvctfullan, which

belonged to that office, all which had been forfeited by John Lord of the Isles.4 In

1507 the same king granted a letter of protection to John M'Gillemertync, Master Mur-

tyne M'Gillemertyne (apparently the rector of the parish), Mulcoill Maknicholl, Huchont

M'Gillemertyne, William Lowman, and other tenants of Troternes in the earldom of Ross and

Lordship of the Isles.
5 In 1510 the same king granted a letter of protection to Gillaspy Dow,

bailie of Trouternes, ordering the lieges, especially the tenants of Trouternes, that they should

not disturb him, his factors, or his servants, in their persons, their goods, or their peaceable

possession of the leases which Gillaspy had from the king in Trouternes, and especially in the

execution of his office of bailie.
6 In 1517 the Regent Albany granted to Alexander Makcloid

of Dunvegan the King's lands of Trouternes for eleven years, and thereafter during the will

of the Regent.
7 In 1536 the * Yle of Trouternes' is enumerated among the crown lands in

the Lordship of the Isles. 8 In 1541 King James V. granted a remission to Archibald His

alias Archibald the Clerk, and various others, for their treasonable burning of the castle of

Allanedonnand and of the boats there, and the '

hereschip' of Kenlochow and Trouternes. 9

In 1542 the same king granted to Alexander M'Cloid in liferent, and to his son and apparent

heir William and his heirs male, with remainder to his second son Donald and his heirs male,

to his third son Tormot, to John M'Cloid in Myngynnes, to William M'Cloid's heirs male

whomsoever, and to the eldest of his female heirs without division, the lands of Trouternes,

of the old extent of 80 marks, and extending in the King's rental to 360 marks Scots, for

yearly payment of 246, 13s. 4d. 10 In 1553 Queen Mary granted the bailiary of the lands

of Trouternes to Archibald Earl of Argyle.
11 In the same year that queen granted to George

Earl of Huntlie her chancellor the nonentry and other dues of the lands of Trouternes and

1 Robertson's Index, p. 2, 110. 58. 6
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. iv. fol. 70.

2
Gregory, p. 74. Reg. Sec. Sig.. vol. i. fol. 37. 7 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. v. fol. 101.

3 Macleod Charters. Rg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 305. 8 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. x. fol. 14O.

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. i. Ibl. 37. 9
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xv. fol. 47.

*
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 377. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

10
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xvi. fol. 83.

vol. i. fol. 53. 5
Reg. Sec. Sig.. vol. iii. fol. 123. " Argyle Inventory.
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of all other lands which belonged to the deceased William M'Cloid of Dunnevagane.
1 From

1 553 to 1567 the history of the lands of Trouternes is the same as that of Glenelg.
2 In 1567

Archibald Earl of Argyle became bound to obtain for Donald M'Donald Gorrae of Slait heri

table infeftment in the lands of Trouternes and others, to be held of Queen Mary, on condition

that Donald should pay 1000 marks Scots to the Earl, and 500 to Mary M'Cloid the heiress

of Dunvegan, and should give his bond of manrent to the Earl. 3 In 1572 King James VI.,

on the narrative that the charters (with certain exceptions) of the lands formerly belonging

to Alexander M'Cloyid of Dunvagane had been wholly destroyed in the local wars, at the

express request of Archibald Earl of Argyle, and with the advice of the Eegent John Earl of

Mar, granted those lands, including two unciate of Trouternes and the bailiary of all Trouternes,

in heritage to Mary M'Cloyd the only niece and heir of line of Alexander, and the daughter

of his deceased brother William, for the services specified in the grant of 1498.4 In 1580

Mary Makcloyd, with the consent of her husband Duncan Campbell, resigned the same lands

and bailiary, which King James VI. then granted to her uncle Tormund Makcloyd of Dun-

vegane.
5 In 1581 the same king granted to John bishop of the Isles the escheat of all the

goods belonging to the deceased Donald M'Gillespie Clereische bailie of Trouternes, Huchoun

M'Gillaspie his brother, Malaneill Maknicoll '
officiar' of Trouternes, Nicoll his brother, and

others, who were all denounced rebels and at the horn for not paying the fermes and dues

belonging to the bishoprick of the Isles and the abbey of Icolmekill. 6 In 1584 the same king

granted to Colin Earl of Ergyle the nonentry and other dues of the lands and other property

of Tormond M'Cloyd of Downevagane.
7 In 1585 William M'Cloyd was served heir to his

father Tormund M'Cloyd of Herres in the two unciate of Trouternes with the bailiary of the

same, of the old extent of 5, 6s. 8d.8 In 1633 George M'Keinzie was served heir male to

his brother Colin Earl of Seafort, lord M'Keinzie of Kintaill, in the 80 marklands of Trouterneis,

with the mills, fishings, and advowson of churches, of the extent of 400 marks feuferme, and

in two unciate of Troutirneis with the office of bailie, of the old extent of 8 marks, united

to the barony of Lewes.9

In 1507 King James IV. granted to Alexander Earl of Huntlie the 4 marklands of Mor-

ournycht and the 4 marklands of Vngoworrow in Trauternes, forfeited by Margaret the

sister of Alexander of the His of Lochquelch, who by lawful marriage or otherwise had

subjected her person and lands to Donald Makcarle Maklauchlane Doue, who had assisted

the King's rebel Torkil Makclode of Lewis to be held by the Earl durring the King's

pleasure, or to be assigned by the Earl to any who would do service to him and the King

for the lands. 10

In 1508 King James IV. granted during his pleasure to Kaneth Willyarnsoun his lands of the

terunga of Kilmertin and half of the terunga of Baronesmor in Trouternes in the Lordship of the

1
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxv. fol. 47. Coll. de Reb. Alb.,

5
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlvi. fol. 88. Coll. de Reb. Alb.,

p. 137. p. 151.
2 See GLENKLG, p. 208. 6

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlviii. fol. 29.
3 Argyle Inventory. Coll. de Reb. Alb., pp. 147-149. 7

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. 1. fol. 120. 8 Retours.
1 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xli. fol. 22. 9 Retours. 10

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. iii. ff. 126, 127.
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Isles, of the old extent of 6 marks,
' to hald the said Kaneth at the skolis, and for to lere

and study the Kingis lawis of Scotland, and eftirwart to exers and vse the sammyn within the

boundis of the Ilis/
1

In 1561 the abbot of lona had a half teirunge in Trouterneiss called Keilbakstar. 2 In 1574

Mary Nikillean, prioress of the monastery of Saint Mary the Virgin in the island of Yona, with

consent of the convent, granted in heritage to Hector M'Cleane of Dowarde the nunnery lands,

including the ten pennylands of Killaxter in Trouternes. 8 In 1644 Sir James M'Donald of

Slaitt Baronet was served heir to his father Sir Donald in the same lands, of the extent of

52s. fcuferme.* In 1662 Sir George M'Kenzie of Tarbet Baronet was served heir male to his

grandfather Sir Roderick M'Kenzie of Cogeauch in the same ten pennylands of Kilvaxter.5

In 1549 the castle of Dountwyline is mentioned by Archdeacon Monro as one of five castles

in Skye, and as belonging to Donald Gromsone.6 One castel,' says a writer of the following

century,
'
it (Trouternes) hath cald Dun Tuylim, build upon a hie rock in the sea not far

from the promontorie which beareth the name of Trointerness, being the most northern part

of the whole ile.'
7 Little of it now remains.8 Near it is an eminence styled Cnok-an-eirick

(the hill of pleas), equivalent to the moothill of the Lowlands.9

Near Loch Shiant is a well, round which a desstt or circuit was wont to be made after

drinking of the water, and, a small offering being left on a stone which covered it, a miraculous

cure of various diseases was believed to be thus performed.
10 In 1700 there stood beside it a

wood, also deemed sacred. 11

It is said that in ancient times the Macdonalds and Macleods had each a college or school

of pipers, the Macarthurs being the chief pipers to the Macdonalds, and the Mackrimmens to

the Macleods. 12 The tagJiairm, described by Sir Walter Scott in the Lady of the Lake, was

formerly practised in the district.
13

In the parish burying-ground is the burial place of the Macdonalds, styled Reileag Mhoir

Chloinn Donuill.14 In it also lie the remains of Flora Macdonald, the guide of Prince Charles

Edward during part of his wanderings.
15

Mugstot, already mentioned, was the place at which

they landed from the Long Island.16

1

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. iii. fol. 162. residence it then became. New Stat. Ace. Note to

2 Rental of the Bishoprick. Coll. de Reb. Alb., p. 2. BoswelPs Journal by R. Carruthers, Esq.
3 Protocol Book of Gavin Hammiltoun. 8 Anderson's Guide, p. 461.
* Retours. Pennant, vol. i. p. 351. Note to BoswelFs Journal
5 Retours. by R. Carruthers, Esq.
4
Description of the Western Isles. 10

Martin, p. 140. Old Stat. Ace. New Stat Ace.
7 Macfarlane's Geog. Collect The same writer says

u
Martin, p. 140.

that Duntuyllin is otherwise styled Dunringill. Arch- 1S Pennant, vol. i. p. 348.

deacon Monro makes Dunringill a different stronghold.
13 Pennant, vol. i. p. 361. Lady of the Lake, canto iv.

Duntulin is said to have been originally the residence u New Stat. Ace.
of David one of the Vikingr, to have been thence 1J New Stat Ace. Note to Boswell's Journal by
named Dun Dhaibhidh (David's Fort), and to have R. Carruthers, Esq.
been afterwards rebuilt by the Macdonalds whose 16 Boswell's Journal. New Stat. Ace.

VOL. II. 2 Y
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UIG.

Wig in Trouternes 1

Vig in Trouternes. 2
(Map, No. 28.)

THIS parish, now united to Snizort, seems to have occupied but a small portion of the west

coast of Trotternish, extending probably from Loch Columkill on the north to the neighbour

hood of Kingsburgh on the south, and bounded eastward by the central ridge of the district.

Its chief feature is the bay of Uig, around which lie about 200 acres of arable land enclosed

by a semicircular wall of rock. 3

In 1512 King James IV. presented Sir Donald Rede to the rectory of Wig in Trouternes,

vacant by the demission of Sir Nicolas Brachan.4 In 1552 Queen Mary presented Sir Donald

Monro to the united rectory of Vig, vacant by the decease of Sir John M'Crummey.
5

The church stood at the head of the bay of Uig apparently at the place now known as Clachan. 6

Of the lands of this parish there seems to be no history separate from that of Trotternish

already given.
7

The houses which surround the bay of Uig form a sort of town containing a population

of about 600.8 There seems to have been a town here in the seventeenth century, marked by

Blaeu as Brugh Vyg.
9

On the farm of Peinduin on a rock near the sea are the remains of the castle of Dundonald,

said to have been built by Archibald the clerk, a relative of the Macdonalds. 10

SNIZORT.

Sanct Colmis Kirk in Snesfurd in Trouternes11

Sneisport
12

Snisport in

Trouterneise13 Kilcholkill14
Snisort.

15

(Map, No. 29.)

IN the year 1726 a part of the old parish of Snizort was disjoined, and erected with Rasay

and Rona into the modern parish of Portree. 16

The parish of Snizort formerly extended from Loch Sligachan on the south to the point

of Lynedale on the north, being separated from Bracadale by a line running nearly along the

1 A. D. 1512. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. iv. fol. 201. 10 Blaeu. Macfarlane. NewStat. Ace. For a notice
2 A. D. 1552. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxv. fol. 29. of Archibald the Clerk see SLEAT, p. 341.
3 New Stat. Ace. Anderson's Guide, pp. 460, 461. " A. D. 1501. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. ii. fol. 43.
* Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. iv. fol. 201. 12 A. D. 1526. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. vi. fol. 31 ;

vol. vii.

5
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxv. fol. 29. fol. 30.

6 Blaeu's Map. Thomson's Map. A. D. 1561. Rental of the Bishoprick. Coll. de
7 See KILMUIR, pp. 351, 362. Reb. Alb., p. 4. " Circa A. D. 1640. Blaeu.

New Stat. Ace. Anderson, pp. 460, 461. 15 A. D. 1662. Acta Par!. Scot., vol. vii. p. 403.
9 Blaeu's Map. Old Stat. Ace.
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centre of the island, and from Uig and Kilmuir by a line crossing from a point near Kings-

burgh to the south end of the Sound of Rona. Its surface presents a great variety of scenery.

Its highest eminences are those named the Storr, Aite-suidhe-Fhin, and Peindinavaig. It

has numerous fresh-water lakes, the chief of which are Loch Fad and Loch Leathan. On
the west it is indented by Loch Snizort, and on the east by Loch Portree.

In 1501 King James IV. presented Sir Nichol Berchame chaplain to the parsonage of Sanct

Colmis Kirk in Snesfurd in Trouternes in the Lordship of the Isles, together with the ' annexis

and vicaragis' of the same, namely, Kilmolowok in Rasay, and Kilmory in Watternes. 1 In 1526

King James V. presented Sir Donald Munro to the vicarage of Sneisport and Rairsay, vacant

by the decease of Sir Tormot M'Farsane.2 In 1561 the parsonage of Snisport belonged to the

bishop of the Isles. 3 In 1662, when King Charles II. appointed an archdeacon for the Isles, he

assigned to him the churches of Snisort with Lendill and others as his *

proper kirks.'*

The church, dedicated to Saint Columba, stood on an island at the head of Loch Snizort

formed by the river of the same name, where its ruins and cemetery are still to be seen. 8

A subsequent church, decayed in 1796, seems to have stood to the north of the former at

the head of Loch Snizort Beg.
6 The present church, built about the year 1800, stands near

the same place.
7

There appears to have been a church or chapel at Kildoren or Kildonnen in Lynedale.
8

There were a church and cemetery at Ceilltarraglan (the church at the bottom of the glen),

situated at one end of a plain lying above the rocks on the north side of Loch Portree.9 The

cemetery was used till the middle of last century, when a new cemetery was formed at the

church of Portree.10 The present church of Portree was built about the year 1825.11

The bay of Portree was formerly named the bay of Saint Columba, and an island within it

retains the name Eilan-choluimchille. 12

The general history of the lands in this parish is the same as that of Trouternes, of which

it forms a part.
18

In 1498 King James IV. granted an unciata of Lendell and other lands to Alexander

Makcloide the son and heir of the deceased William John Makclodesoun of Dunbegane, for the

same service as the lands of Trouternes. 1* In 1541 Alexander Makcloid of Dunvegane resigned

the lands of Estir Leyndill and Wester Leyndill in the lordship of Dowirnes in Sky in the

sherifidom of the North Isles, and King James V. granted the lands to William Makcloid the son

and apparent heir of Alexander and to Agnes Fraser his wife.16 The same lands appear to have

1

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. ii. fol. 43. Old and New Stat. Ace.
3
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. vi. fol. 31 ; vol. vii. fol. 30. 10 Old Stat. Ace.

3 Rental of the Bishoprick. Coll. de Reb. Alb., p. 4. New Stat. Ace.
* Acta Parl. Scot, vol. vii. p. 403. New Stat Ace. Thomson's Map.
5
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. ii. fol. 43. Blaeu. Old Stat. 13 See KILMUIR, pp. 351, 352.

Ace. New Stat Ace. i Macleod Charters. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no.
6 Old Stat. Ace. Thomson's Map. 305. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. i. fol. 37. See KILMUIB,
7 New Stat. Ace. Thomson's Map. p. 351.
9 Acta Parl. Scot, vol. vii. p. 403. Blaeu's Map. Macleod Charters. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib., xxvii. no.

Macfarlane's Geog. Collect 198. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xiv. fol. 64.
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been included in the grant by Queen Mary to George Earl of Huntlie in 1553, and in the

successive grants of the same subjects till the year 1572. 1 In the latter year King James VI.

granted an unciata of Lendell with Trouternes and other lands to Mary M'Cloyd the only niece

and heir of line of Alexander .M'Cloyid of Dunvegane.
2 In 1580 the same lands were resigned

by Mary Makcloyd, and were granted by King James VI. in heritage to her uncle Tormund

Makcloyd of Dunvegane.
3 In 1585 William M'Cloyd was served heir in the same lands to

Tormund M'Cloyd of Herres his father.4

In 1561 the lands of Snisport in Trouterneise belonged to the bishop of the Isles.5

In 1630 Alexander M'Leane was served heir to his father Donald M'Leane M'Ferquhard

M'Eachen in the lands of Ire, Tuych, Carrabost, and Wgysadder, in Trouternes, in the lordship

of the Isles, of the extent of 3 marks. 6 In 1688 Janet and Giles M'Leods were served heirs of

line, conquest, and provision, to their father Alexander M'Leod alias M'Alaster Vic Gillichal-

lum of Rasay, in the towns, lands, lie grassings, of Ire, Tott, Carobost, Glengrast, Ugisarder,

Knockshint, Penniemore, and Penniecappan, in the country or barony of Troternish, and in

the other towns, lands, islands, and others of Fortuna-Basaye, in the parish of Snisort.7

The village of Portree (the King's Port), said to have been so named from the visit of King

James V. in 1540, and built .upon the north shore of the loch, contains a population of 300. 8

In this parish stood the house of Kingsburgh (anciently Kysburg), the residence of Allan

the husband of Flora Macdonald.9 It is now entirely removed, but the site of the garden is

still marked by a square of old plane-trees.
10

BRACADALE.

Mygnes
11 Kirk of Eynort

12

Kilmolruy.
13

(Map, No. 30.)

THIS parish, now named Bracadale, includes the districts of Bracadale and Minginish, forming

about one half of the middle portion of Skye, and stretching from the heads of Loch Scavaig

and Loch Sligachan on the east to those of Loch Caroy and Loch Grishernish on the north west.

Its surface is in general hilly, and its coast steep, rocky, and much indented by arms of the

sea, the chief of which are Loch Bretil, Loch Eynort, and Loch Bracadale (the Westerfiord

or Vestrifjordthr of the Norse Sagas), the largest branch of which is named Loch Harport.

1
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxv. fol. 47. Coll. de Reb. Alb.,

8 Old Stat. Ace. Anderson's Guide, p. 457. New
p. 137. See GLENELG, p. 208, and K.ILMUIK, pp. 351, Stat. Ace.

352.
9 Boswell's Journal, new ed., pp. 142, 143. New

2 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xli. fol. 22. See KILMUIR, p. 352. Stat. Ace.
3 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlvi. fol. 88. 10 Note to Boswell's Journal by R. Carruthers, Esq.
* Retours. " A. D. 1511. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. iv. fol. 150.

s Rental of the Bishoprick. Coll. de Reb. Alb., p. 4. 12 A. D. 1632. Macleod Charters.
6 Retonrs. 7 Retours. See RASAY, p. 348. 13 Circa A. D. 1640. Blaeu.
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Off the southern coast is the island of Soay (the Soa Urettil of Monro, and Soa Vretil of Blaeu) ;

and in Loch Bracadale are the islands Wiay, Oransay, and others.

In 1511 King James IV. presented Master John Monro to the rectory of Mygnes in the

diocese of the Isles, vacant by the decease of Sir Neil the last rector. 1 In 1G32 John bishop

of the Isles presented Master John M'Kinnon to the kirk of Eynort in Mengenes.'
2

The church, apparently dedicated to Saint Malrube, stood at Kilmolruy near Loch Eynort,

(probably the Clachan-Eynort of the maps).
3

It seems to have been rebuilt after the Reforma

tion, and in 1792 was ruinous.4 A church appears to have been built at Bracadale, near the

head of Lochbeg (a branch of Loch Bracadale) about the middle of the last century, to have

been repaired in 1783, to have been rebuilt in 1831, and to be now the only parish church.*

The parish contains the sites or vestiges of various cemeteries and places of worship.
6 To

one of these, styled the chapel of Saint Assind in Brakadaill, the bishop of the Isles pre

sented Master John M'Kinnon in 1632.7

In the year 1498 King James IV. granted to Alexander, the son and heir of the deceased

William John Makclodesoun, four unciate of Myngnes and four unciate of Bracadoll, and other

lands, which had formerly been held by William Makcloide of John Lord of the Isles, and were

in the King's hands by the forfeiture of that lord, for the same service as the lands of Trouter-

nes included in the same grant.
8 In 1541 King James V. granted to William Makcloid, the son

and apparent heir of Alexander Makcloid of Dunvegaue, and to Agnes Eraser his wife, the lands

of Vngcladdach, Vngroak, Sagerry, Voagyne, Penyzegeyn, Stapok, Gnobane, Layglene, Estir

Leyndill, Westir Leyndill, and Oysestill, in Braikodell, extending in all to 20, in the lordship of

Dowirnes in Sky and sheriffdom of the North Isles, which lands had been resigned by Alexander

Makcloid.9 In 1542 John M'Cloid in Myngynnes was one of the heirs in remainder in a grant of

Trouternes and other lands by King James V. to Alexander M'Cloid and William his son. 10 In

1549 Archdeacon Monro mentions the ' countries' of Menyenise and Brachedill as belonging to

M'Cloyde of Herrays.
11 From 1553 to 1580 the history of the lands of Brakadell and Megynes

is similar to that of Glenelg and Trouternes. 12 In 1584 King James VI. granted to Colin Earl

of Ergyle the nonentry and other dues of all the lands that belonged to Tormond M'Loyd of

Downevagane, a grant which included Bracadale and Minginish.
13 In 1585 William M'Cloyd

was served heir to his father Tormund M'Cloyd of Herres in the four unciate of Megines and the

four unciate of Bracadill. 14 In 1626 John M'Cleod was served heir male in the same lands to his

father Sir Roderick M'Cloid of Dunvegane.
15 In 1655 Rorie Macleod of Dunvegane was served

heir male in the same lands to his father John Mackleod of Dunvegane.
16 In 1664 John

1
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. iv. fol. 150. 9 Macleod Charters. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxvii. no.

a Macleod Charters. 198. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xiv. fol. 64.
3 Blaeu's Map. Macfarlane's Geog. Collect. Macleod 10

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xvi. fol. 83.

Charters. Thomson's Map. Description of the Western Isles.

Old Stat. Ace. u See GLENELG, p. 208, and KILMUIR, pp. 351, 352.
3 Old Stat. Aoc. New Stat. Ace. s Reg. gee. Sig., vol. 1. fol. 120.
6 Old Stat. Ace. 7 Macleod Charters. " Retours.
8 Macleod Charters. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 305. 15 Retours.

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. i. fol. 37. See KILMUIR, p. 351. 16 Retoors.
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M'Cleod of Donevagane was served heir in the same lands to Roderick M'Cleod of Dunvegane
his brother. 1

In 1263 Haco King of Norway after his defeat at Largs sailed from Eauney (supposed to

be Rum) to Westerfiord (Loch Bracadale) in Sky.
2

In the parish there are the sites or remains of various circular forts, one of which at Struan,

42 feet in diameter, and 18 feet in height, was standing in 1772. 3 The ruins of two still

remain.*

DUIRINISH.

Kilmory in Watternes5

Watternys
6

Durynthas
7 Durinis8 Kilvore. 9

(Map, No. 31.)

THIS parish includes the two peninsular districts of Waternish and Duirinish. It is the most

western portion of the isle of Skye, from the rest of which it is separated by a line running

from Loch Caroy (a branch of Loch Bracadale) to Loch Grishernish (a branch of Loch Snizort.)
10

It is nearly divided into two by Loch Dunvegan on the north and Loch Vattin (a branch of

Loch Bracadale) on the south. In Duirinish are two hills named Helvels or Hallivails, each

about 1700 feet high, green with level summits (whence they are named Macleod's Tables), from

the greater of which a ridge extends to Dunvegan Head, 300 feet above the sea, and from the

smaller another ridge extends to the points of Idrigil and Waterstein, respectively 400 and

600 feet.
11 Off its extensive and generally precipitous coast are the Ascrib Isles in Loch

Snizort, island Isa (or losa) and others in Loch Dunvegan, and near Idrigil point (its extreme

south) are three basaltic pillars termed Macleod's Maidens, of which one is 200 feet, and the

other two each 100 feet in height.
12

In 1501 Kilmory in Watternes was one of the ' annexis and vicaragis' of the parsonage of

Snizort, to which Sir Nichol Berchame was in that year presented by King James IV. 13 In 1546

Schir Allane M'Kintosche was parson of Wattyrnys.
14 In 1566 Archibald Earl of Ergill

granted to Malcolme Makphersoun for life the parsonage and vicarage of Durynthas (or Durinis)

in the diocese of the Isles, vacant by the decease of Finlay Tormotsoun.15 In 1567 Queen

Mary confirmed the grant of the Earl, and the collation of Malcolm Macphersoun by John

Carswell abbot of Ycolmekill.16

1 Retours. 9 Circa A. D. 1640. Blaeu's Map.
2 Haco's Expedition, pp. 114, 115. Worsaae, p. 271. 10 New Stat. Ace.
3 Pennant, vol. i. p. 337. Old Stat Ace. n New Stat. Ace.
* New Stat. Ace. ia New Stat. Ace.
' A. D. 1501. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. ii. fol. 43. 13

Reg. Sec. Sig., voL ii. fol. 43.

6 A. D. 1546. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xx. fol. 41. "
Reg. See. Sig., vol. xx. fol. 41.

7 A. D. 1567. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxxvi. fol. 8. 15 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxxvi. fol. 8.

8 A. D. 1567. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxxvi. fol. 8. 16
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxxvi. fol. 8.
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The church, dedicated to the Virgin Mary, stood at Kilmuir near the head of Dunvegan

Loch. 1 Its site is still marked by its cemetery, near which a new church was built in 1830. 2

There are the remains of a church or chapel at Trumpan in Waternish, and of another

(apparently dedicated to Saint Congan) at Glendale in Duirinish.8

Near Dunvegan is a place named Anait or Ainnit, supposed to have been a place of worship,

and consisting of several buildings of loose stones situated within a triangular space formed by

the confluence of two streams and a stone dike protected by a turf rampart stretching from

stream to stream.4

Before the middle of the fifteenth century the lands of Dunvegan and Duirinish were held of

the Lord of the Isles by the Macleods of Glenelg, otherwise styled of Harris and of Dunvegan,

and locally known as the Siol Tormod. 5 In 1498 King James IV. granted to Alexander

Makcloid, the son and heir of William John Makclodesoun of Dunbegane, six unciate of Dyurenes,

and other lands, forfeited by John Lord of the Isles, of whom they were held by William

Makcloid, for the same service as the lands of Trouternes. 6 In 1508 and 1514 or 1515 the

same Alexander appears in record.7 In 1517 the same Alexander and about 100 others had

permission under the privy seal of King James V. to pass to any place within Scotland from

6 January to 15 March.8 On 12 March of the same year Alexander M'Cloid of Dunvegane

and his friends had a remission for assisting Sir Donald of the Ilis of Lochalch, when he took

part with Alexander Lord Hume in his treasonable doings.
9 In 1531 the same Alexander

was frequently summoned before parliament, but failed to appear.
10 In 1540 he and 23 others

had from King James V. a remission for their assistance given to David Hume of Wedderburn,

Sir Donald Ilis of Lochelsche, and their accomplices, the King's rebels. 11 The lordship of

Dowirnes included the lands in Braikodell granted in 1541 by King James V. to William

Makcloid the son of Alexander and to Agnes Eraser his wife. 12 In 1545 Alexander Macleod of

Dunveggane was one of the council of Donald Lord of the Isles and Earl of Ross. 18 In the same

year Alexander M'Cloid of Dunvegane, Rore M'Cloid of the Lewis, and forty persons in their

company, had permission under the privy seal of Queen Mary to go to the Regent and Lords

of Council on business from 17 August to ' Allhallomes (1 November)/
u In 1547 Queen

Mary granted to Archibald Earl of Ergile the ward of all the lands that belonged to the

deceased Alexander M'Cloid of Dunvegane.
15 In 1553 that queen granted to her chancellor

George Earl of Huntlie the nonentry and other dues of the lands of Dunnevagane and Durynes,

1 Blaeu's Map. New Stat. Ace. County Maps. 305. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. L fol. 37. See KILMUIE,
2 New Stat. Ace. p. 351.
3 Old Stat. Ace. New Stat. Ace. Blaeu's Map. 7 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. iii. ff. 166, 174; vol. v. fol. 2.

4
Pennant, vol. i. p. 242. Boswell's Journal, new 8

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. v. fol. 86.

edition, p. 172. This anait was the subject of a 9
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. v. fol. 101.

keen discussion between Dr. Johnson and the Rev. I0 Acta Parl. Scot., vol. ii. pp. 333, 334.

Mr. Macqueen of Kilmuir, the latter maintain- Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xiii. fol. 45.

ing that it was a heathen temple of the goddess 12 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxvii. no. 198. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

Anaitis. vol. xiv. fol. 64. See BBACADALE, p. 357.
5 See GLENELG, pp. 207-209, and Gregory's High- " State Papers, vol. v. p. 477.

lands and Isles, pp. 60, 73, 74, 93. "
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xix. fol. 27.

6 Macleod Charters. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 15
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xx. fol. 74.
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and of all the other lands which belonged to the deceased William M'Cloid of Dunnevagane

(the son of Alexander).
1 From that year till the year 1580 the history of those lands is the

same as that of the lands of Glenelg.
2 In 1584 King James VI. granted to Colin Earl of

Ergyle the nonentry and other dues of the lands which belonged to Tormond M'Loyd of

Downevagane.
3 In 1585 William M'Cloyd was served heir to his father Tormund M'Cloyd of

Herres in the six unciate of Dyurnas and other lands in the Lordship of the Isles.4 In 1626

John M'Cleod was served heir male in the same lands to his father Sir Eoderick M'Cleod of

Dunvegane.
5 In 1655 Korie Macleod of Dunvegane was served heir male in the same to his

father John Mackleod of Dunvegane.
6 In 1664 John M'Cleod of Donevagane was served

heir in the same to his brother Roderick.7

During the fifteenth century, and perhaps previously, the lands of Waternish were held by

the Macleods of Lewis, known as the Siol Torquil.
8 In 1506 they were forfeited by Torquil

Macloid of Lewis for treason.9 In 1508 (29 April) Andro bishop of Cathnes, Ranald Alansoun

of Ylanbigern, and Alexander M'Clode of Dunvegan, had a commission from King James IV.

to let to sufficient tenants for five years the lands of the Lewis and of Watternes in Sky,

forfeited by Torquyll M'Clode of the Lewys.
10 In the same year (7 June) the same king ordered

Ranald Alansoun and Alexander Makcloyd to pass to Lewis and Watternes to let the lands,

and to take their directions in the matter from Alexander Earl of Huntlie. 11 In 1511 (29 June)

the same king granted to Malcolm Makcloid, the son and heir of the deceased Rory M'Cloid

(and the brother of Torquil), the lands and castle of Lewis and Wattirnes in the Lordship of

the Isles, and other lands, all erected into the barony and lordship of Lewis.12 In 1538 (2 April)

King James V. granted to Rory M'Cloyd, the son and heir of the deceased Malcolme M'Cloid of

the Lewis, the nonentry and other dues of the same lands and barony from 30 June 1511 to 2 April

1539. 1S In 1541 Rodoric M'Cloid resigned the lands, which were then anew erected by King

James V. into the barony of Lewis in favour of Rodoric and his affianced spouse Barbara Stewart. 14

In 1572 the same barony, including the lands and isle of Wattirness, were resigned by Rodoric

Makcloyd of Lewis, and were granted by King James VI. to his son and apparent heir Torquil

Makcloyd and his male heirs, with remainder to Gillecallum Garwe M'Cloyd of Raisay and his

male heirs, and to Torquil's male heirs whomsoever bearing the M'Cloid surname and arms,

reserving the liferent to Rodoric, and on condition that he and Torquil should commit no crime

against the King.
15 In 1626 John M'Cleod was served heir male to his father Sir Roderick

M'Cleod of Dunvegane in various lands united into the barony of Dunvegane, including the

castle of Dunvegane, and five unciate of the lands and isles of Watternes, of the old extent of

18, 13s. 4d. 16

1

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxv. fol. 47. Coll. de Reb. Alb.,
10

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. iii. fol. 166.

p. 137. n
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. iii. fol. 174.

2 See GLENELG, pp. 208, 209. 12
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xvii. no. 16. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

3 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. 1. fol. 120. 4 Retours. vol. iv. fol. 126.
5 Retours. 6 Retours. 7 Retours. 1S Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xi. fol. 66.
8 Gregory, pp. 72, 73. 14

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xv. fol. 77.
9 Acta Parl. Scot., vol. ii. pp. 261-264. Pitcairn's 15

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xl. fol. 65.

Crim. Trials, vol. i. pp. 45*-48.* 16 Retours.
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' At the shore of Watternesse lyes ane ile callit Isa, ane faire laiche maine ile, inhabit and

manurit, verey fertill and fruitfull for corne and gerssing, ane myle lange and haffe myle braid,

having beside it ane uther laiche ile full of sheepe. This ile is guid for fishing, quhilk perteins

to M'Cloyd of the Lewis.' 1

' On the cist shore of Watternesse lyes ane ile callit Elian Askerin (the Ascrib Isles) abounding

in grossing and pasture, niaire usit for sheilling and pasture than for corne land, guid for fishing

and slaughter of selchies, pertaining to M'Cloyd of Lewis.'2

In the district of Watternish there is a village called Stein, and at Fairy Bridge three miles

from Dunvegan there is a yearly fair.
3

Duns, barrows, and earthhouses, arc numerous throughout the parish.
4

Among the castles of Skye Archdeacon Monro mentions ' the castill of Dunbeggan, pertaining

to M'Cloyd of Herray, ane starke strengthe biggit upon ane craig.'
5 In 1557 John Og

M'Cloyde of Mynyenes slew the brother of the deceased William M'Cloyde of Dunvegane, and

took the house of Dunvegane, which the Queen Regent afterwards summoned Hugh Hose of

Kilravock, his retainers, and others to reduce.6 This castle, the work of various periods, and

still the family residence of Macleod, occupies the summit of a rock projecting into Dunvegan
Loch and separated from the land by a stream and a ravine.7 In it is preserved the drinking

horn of Rorie More (Sir Roderick Macleod of Dunvegan, chief of his tribe during the latter half of

the reign of King James VI.), an ox's horn ornamented with a silver rim, and capable of contain

ing as much as three ordinary quart bottles, the fill of which (of claret) it is traditionally said that

each heir of Macleod at his entry was obliged to drink.8 In 1616 the Privy Council bound Sir

Roderick to reside at Dunvegan, and restricted him to an allowance of four tuns of wine (for

what period is not stated).
9 At Dunvegan is also preserved the remnant of a banner of yellow

silk styled the Fairy Flag, believed to have the power of procuring victory for the Macleods. 10

There was formerly preserved at Dunvegan an ancient Irish drinking cup of dark-coloured

close grained wood (probably alder), richly mounted with silver, adorned with niello and gilding,

and jewelled, called the cup of Neil Glundubh (Neil of the black knees.)
11

The farm of Borreraig is said to have been of old possessed by the Macrimmons teachers

of the bagpipe (apparently hereditary senriachies or bards).
12

The unfortunate Lady Grange was kept for some time in a cave at Idrigil in Duirinish, and

died in 1745 in Waternish, where she was buried iji the old cemetery at Trumpan.
13

1 Monro's Description of the Western Isles. 2 Ibid. " Lord of the Isles, appendix, note E. Andersou,
:t New Stat. Ace. p. 459. Boswell's Journal, p. 167, note by R. Carruthers,
4 New Stat. Ace. Esq. New Stat. Ace. Wilson's Prehistoric Annals of
Description of the Western Isles. Scotland. Proceedings of the Society of Antiquaries

6
History of the Family of Kilravock (Spalding of Scotland, vol. i. part i. pp. 8, 9. In the last cited

Club), pp. 222, 223. authority is an interesting account of the Dunvegan
7
Pennant, vol. i. p. 339. Boswell's Journal, new ed., cup and its inscription. The cup is figured in Wilson's

p. 184. Anderson's Guide, p. 469. New Stat. Aco. Annals and in Carruthers' ed. of Boswell.
Pennant, vol. i. p. 340. Boswell, new ed.,

" New Stat Ace. See also Pennant, vol. i. p. 348.

pp. 166, 167, and note. New Stat. Ace. New Stat Ace. For an account of Lady Grange
9 Records of Privy Council. Gregory, p. 395. see Burton's History of Scotland, Chambers's Tradi-
10
Anderson, p. 459. Boswell's Journal, p. 167, note tions of Edinburgh, and Boswell's Journal, new ed.,

by R. Carruthers, Esq. New Stat. Ace. and notb s, pp. 179.18!.
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In 1773 there stood in the churchyard of Duirinish a pyramid of freestone about 30 feet

high, erected by Simon Lord Lovat, who suffered on Towerhill, to the memory of his father,

who was married to a sister of Macleod, and died at Dunvegan in 1699. 1

BAKRAY.

Kilbarr2
Kilbarray

3 Kilbarra. 4
(Map, No. 32.)

ABOUT the year 1734 Barray was disjoined from the parish of South Uist, to which it appears

to have been united after the Reformation. 5

The parish of Barray, now apparently of the same extent as of old, consists of the island of

Barray and upwards of twenty smaller isles, of which the chief are Bernera, Mingalay, Pabbay,

Sanderay, and Wattersay on the south of Barray, and Uidhay, Flodday, Hellesay, Gighay,

Fuday, and Fiaray, on the north. The whole parish is hilly, and the west coast in general

rocky, and in Bernera and Mingalay the rocks rise to the height of 700 and 1400 feet.6 Beside

Mingalay is a high rock (probably the Scarpa Vervecum of Buchanan) topped with luxuriant

grass, to which the inhabitants of the island used to carry their sheep to feed.7 On the north

coast of Barray is a tract of sand styled the Trayrmore or Great Sands of Barray.
8

In 1392 the church appears to have been included in a grant of the island of Barre and the

smaller isles around it, made by John of Yle to Reginald of Yle his son, and confirmed by King

Robert III.9 Fordun about 1400 mentions the isle of Barray with a cell of the Holy Trinity

(probably a mistake for the chapel of the Holy Trinity in North Uist).
10 In 1549 Monro notices

the island ' with ane paroche kirke named Kilbarr.' 11 A writer of the following century says,

' There is one church in Barra upon the north or nord eist syd called Kilbarray.'
12

The church, dedicated to Saint Barr, and another church, stood at Kilbarr in the north end of

the island of Barray.
13 There still exist two ancient churches, each with an altar of rough stones,

and near each is the pedestal of a cross.14 In one of these churches there was preserved till early

1 Boswell, new ed., p. 186. The monument is now 8 Monro. Macfarlane. Buchanan, lib. i. c. 40. Old

much decayed, and the tablet bearing an inscription Stat. Ace.

destroyed. Boswell has preserved the inscription in his 9
Reg. Mag. Sig., p. 117. Rob. Index, p. 136, no. 18.

Journal.
10 Ford. Scot, lib. ii. c. 10.

2 A. D. 1549. Monro's Description of the Western " Description of the Western Isles.

Isles. Circa A. D. 1700. Martin's Western Islands,
12 Macfarlane's Geog. Collect.

p. 91.
13 Monro. Macfarlane. Blaeu. Martin. Old Stat.

3 A. D. 1600-1700. Macfarlane's Geog. Collect. Ace. New Stat. Ace. Archdeacon Monro and others,

4 Circa A. D. 1640. Blaeu. as above stated, mention one church at Kilbarr. Martin
5 New Stat. Ace. Description of the Western Isles. notices one and a small chapel beside it, and another

Macfarlane. chapel on a hill at the distance of half a mile. The Old
8 New Stat. Ace. and New Stat. Ace. say there are two churches at

7 Old Stat. Ace. Buch. Hist., lib. i. c. 39. Kilbarr. 14 New Stat. Ace.
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in the last century a wooden image of Saint Barr, on whose anniversary (25 September) it was

formerly a custom of the inhabitants to ride three times round Kilbarr. 1 On a small hill in the

neighbourhood, which borders also on the Great Sands, is Saint Barr's well, in which accord

ing to old popular belief were produced the embryos of the cockles with which these sands

abound.2

There was a church at Borve near the middle of Barray, dedicated to Saint Michael, on whose

anniversary (29 September) was observed a custom similar to that practised at Kilbarr. 3

In 1794 there were three places of worship, one at Kilbarr, another at Borve, and a third at

Watersay.* The present church, built in 1840, stands in the centre of the parish.
5

There was a chapel in each of nine islands on the south of Barray, namely, Watersay,

Sanderay, Scarpnamutt, Fladay, Pabay, Mingalay, Berneray, Gigarum, and Lingay.
6 In

Berneray there is said to have been an altar dedicated to Saint Christopher.
7

In 1292 Barrich (the Barey of the Sagas) and the small isles of the same were included hi the

sheriffdoin of Skey, then erected by an ordinance of King John Balliol.8 In 1309 King Robert

Bruce granted to Roderic the son of Alan the island of Barry and other lands, which were

resigned by Cristian of Marr the daughter of the deceased Alan the son of Roderic.9 In 1344

King David II. granted the same island with its pertinents to Reginald the son of Roderic of the

Isles.10 In 1372 King Robert II. granted to John del Yle the 300 marklands which belonged to

Alan the son of Rodoric, including the lands of Barrech with their pertinents.
11 In 1392 King

Robert III. confirmed a grant of the island of Barre and its small isles made (apparently in that

year) by John of Yle to Reginald of Yle his son. 12 In 1427 Alexander of Yle, Lord of the Isles

and Master of Ross, granted the hinds of the whole island of Barra to his alumpnus and armiger

Gilleownan the son of Rodric the son of Murchard Makneill, and his heirs male, with remainder

to the longest liver of Gilleownan's brothers born to Rodric by the daughter of Ferchard Mak-

gilleoin, and to Rodric's heirs whomsoever. 13 In 1495 King James IV. confirmed the grant to

Gilleownan Makneill, the grandson of Gilleownan the son of Rodric. 14 In 1504 and 1505

Gilleonan Maknele of Barra was with others summoned before parliament to answer for certain

treasonable acts, but failed to appear.
15 In 1517 Gillewin Makuele of Barra and lu's kinsmen and

friends had a remission from the Regent Albany for assisting Sir Donald of the His of Lochalch

when he took part with Alexander Lord Hume in his treasonable doings.
16 In 1545 Gilleganan

Macneill of Barray was one of the barons and council of the Isles under Donald who then as

sumed the style Lord of the Isles and Earl of Ross.17 In 1546 Queen Mary granted a remission

1
Martin, p. 99. Old Stat. Ace. New Stat. Ace. Hadinton's Collections, vol. ii. pp. 48, 49. Rob.

The patron saint of Barray appears to have been Barr Index, p. 2, no. 63. See ARASAIO, p. 201.

or Finbarr, bishop of Cork. 10 Rob. Index, p. 48, no. 3 ; p. 99 ; p. 100, no. 2.
2 Monro. Buchanan. Macfarlaue. Martin. " Acta Parl. Scot., voL i. p. 196. Reg. Mag. Sig.,
a Martin, p. 99. Old Stat. Ace. pp. 90, 125. Rob. Index, p. 97, no. 316 ; p. 131, no. 29.
1 Old Stat. Ace. Reg. Mag. Sig., p. 117. Rob. Index, p. 136, no. 18.
5 New Stat. Ace. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 188. M Ibid.
6 Monro's Description of the Western lak-s. Acta Parl. Scot, vol. ii pp. 266-269. Gregory.
Martin, p. 97. p. 99. 16 Reg. Sec. Sig., TO), v. fol. 101.

8 Acta Parl. Scot., vol. i. p. 91. " State Papers, vol. v. p. 477.



364 ORIGINES [BARRAY.

to Gillewan Makneill of Barry and others for assisting the English in burning the islands of

Bute and Arrane.1 In 1549 M'Neill of Baray had the island of Baray, and on its north and

north east coasts the isles of Nahacharrach, Nahakersait, Garnlanga, Fladay, Bwyabeg, Bwyamoir,

Hay, Hellesay, Gigay, Feray, and Fuday.
2 In the end of the sixteenth and beginning of the

seventeenth century the laird of Barray was Ruari or Roderick Macneill, styled the Turbulent,

on whose forfeiture the lands were granted by King James VI. to Sir Roderick Mackenzie

Tutor of Kintaill. 3
They were afterwards granted by Mackenzie to Sir Roderick Macneill, to

be held of him for a yearly payment of 60 marks.4 A writer of the seventeenth century says,
' The inhabitants are cald Clan-Neill-Barray, for thois islands do al perteyn to M'Kneill of

Barray.'
5 ' None/ says the same writer,

' do go with boats into thois islands in the summer

and harvest seasons befoir the lord thereof have his dutyes paid to him, which [are] the half of
'

all their cornis, butter, cheiss, &c., and he hath an officiar resident ther for that use.'
6 In 1655

Sir George Mackenzie Baronet of Tarbit was served heir to Sir George his father in the lands

and isles of Barray, Vatersay, Sandirray, Phappy, Maggillay, Bernday, the isles of Ferray and

Killigir,
' and haill remanent lands and islands adjacent to the said isle of Barry, callit the

pendicle isles of Barry, the teirroungs of Fuday, Kilbarray, Niclene, Grange, Burrow, Keills,

Hamgistill, and the castle of Keismull, united with the teiroung of Beagistill into the barony of

Barray.
7 In 1700 Barra and the smaller isles adjacent were the property of Mackneil of Barra,

said to be the thirty-fourth of the name in lineal descent, and held of Macdonald of Sleat for

yearly payment of 40 and a hawk if required, the vassal being bound also to furnish a

certain number of men.8

In 1549 the isles lying south of Barray, of which the largest are those nine already enume

rated as having chapels, Avere held by the bishop of the Isles (probably of Macneill of Barray).
9

In 1561 the five isles of Barry (meaning probably Bernera, Mingalay, Pabbay, Sanderay, and

Watersay, and including the smaller isles) were the property of the same bishop.
10

They were

styled the bishop's isles, and Bernera the most southerly seems still to be known as the

bishop's isle.
11

'Within the southwest end of this isle,' says Arcdeacon Monro, 'ther enters a salt water

loche, verey narrow in the entres, and round and braide within. Into the middis of the saide

loche there is ane castle in ane isle upon ane strenthey craige callit Kiselnin, perteining to

M'Neill of Ban-ay.'
12 Buchanan gives a similar description of the loch and island, and says

the castle is strongly fortified. 13 A writer of the following century styles it
' ane castell in the

south end in a little iland upon a rock in a fresche loch called Kisimull.'14 The castle, we have

seen, was in 1655 included in the barony of Barray.
15 Martin about 1700 says that the small

1 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xix. fol. 74.
9 Monro's Western Isles.

2 Monro's Western Isles.
10 Rental of the Bishoprick. Coll. de Reb. Alb., p. 4.

3 Gregory, pp. 234, 285, 315, 346. Old Stat. Ace. u Martin, p. 98. Old Stat. Ace. New Stat. Ace.
* Old Stat. Ace. ia

Description of the Western Isles.

5 Macfarlane's Geog. Collect. 13 Buch. Hist, lib. i. c. 40.

8 Macfarlane's Geog. Collect.
'
Retours. u Macfarlane's Geog. Collect.

8
Martin, p. 100. 15 Retours. See above.
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island Kismul on the south of Barray, the seat of Mackneil of Barra, has an old tower and

hall with a magazine.
1 At the same date there still existed the office of Gockman (warder

or sentinel), who kept watch on the top of the tower. 2 The sea appears to have forced the

1 narrow entres' of Monro, and the old castle of Kismull now stands in an open bay, named

Kismull or Castle Bay, and the rock on which it is built is covered at high water.3 It is

an hexagonal building from 30 to 60 feet high, with a lofty square tower in one of its angles.
4

At the entrance is a dock (apparently cut in the rock) for the galley of the chief, defended

on the west by a strong wall.5

In the parish are the ruins or sites of eleven hill forts, five of which are in Barray, two in

Watersay, and one in each of the isles Sanderay, Pabbay, Mingalay, and Bernera.6

There are also several circles of stone, and near one of them a well styled tobbar-nam-bwadh

(the well of virtues).
7

KILPETEE.

Parochia de Kilpedire Blisen8
Peitter's Parochin9

Keilpedder in

Veist 10 Kilfadrik
11

Kilphedre.
12

(Map, No. 33.)

THIS parish, now part of the modern parish of South Uist (which includes also Howmore and

Benbecula), seems to have consisted of the district known as Kandish or the South Head of

Uist, the district of Boisdale (of old Baghastil), and the islands Eriskay, Lingay, and Oronsay,

and a few smaller isles, thus extending from the extreme south of Eriskay to the neighbourhood

of Loch Eynort on the east and of the promontory styled Ardmichael on the west. The west

side of the parish is low, flat, and sandy, the east rocky, mountainous, and indented by Loch

Boisdale. Fresh-water lakes are numerous.

The church occurs in record as that of Kilpedire Blisen in 1309, at which time it was

probably in the advowson of the crown.18 In 1392 it appears to have been included in a

grant of the island of Huwyste made by John of Yle to Reginald his son, and confirmed by

King Robert III.14 In 1561 it belonged to the abbot of Ecolmkill, the bishop of the Isles

having one-third of the parsonage.
15 In 1615 Alexander Campbell prior of Ardchattan (and

1 Western Islands, p. 91. "> A. D. 1561. Rental of the Bishoprick. Coll. de
2 Western Islands, pp. 91, 103. Reb. Alb., p. 3.
3 Blaeu's Map. Old Stat Ace. New Stat. Ace. " A. D. 1600-1700. Macfarlane's Geog. Gollect.
* Old Stat. Ace. New Stat. Ace. Circa A. D. 1640. Blaeu.
5 New Stat Ace. is Hadinton's Collections, vol. ii.p. 49.
8 Old Stat. Ace. ? Old Stat Ace. u

Reg. Mag. Sig., p. 117. Rob. Index, p. 136, no. 18.
8 A. D. 1309. Hadinton's Collections, vol. ii. p. 49. See pott.
9 A. D. 1649. Monro's Western Isles. Rental of the Bishoprick. Coll. de Reb. Alb., p. 3.
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commendator of Icolmkill) granted to Donald M'Allane captain of Clanronald and to John Moidear-

teach his son and heir the lands and teinds of South Yiest and others during the life of the

longest liver of the two.1 In 1630 the same Alexander assigned to his eldest son John a

rent of 160 marks, payable yearly by John Moideartach M'Donald Vic Ean Vic Allane, the son

of the deceased Donald M'Allane, as the dues of the lease granted in 1615, with power to

prosecute for an arrear of 240 marks due at the time of a former settlement.2

The church, apparently dedicated to Saint Peter, stood at Kilpeter on the west coast of

the parish,
3

There were chapels at Kilbride in Boisdale, and at Kildonnan and apparently also at Clachan

of Branagh, Clachan Cuay, and Kirkidale, in the other and larger portion of the parish.*

Among the documents found in the treasury of the King of Scots at Edinburgh in 1282

there was one entitled ' Letter of the King of Norway regarding the lands of luist and Egyn.'
5

In 1292 Guiste (the Ivist of the Sagas, and of old including South Uist, Benbecula, and North

Uist) was by an ordinance of King John Balliol included in the sheriffdom of Skey then

erected.6 In 1344 King David II. granted the island of Ywest and others to Reginald the son

of Roderic of the Isles for the usual services by sea and land.7 In 1372 the lands of Oviste

were included in a grant by King Robert II. to John del Yle of the 300 marklands which

belonged to Alan the son of Rodoric.8 In 1389 and 1401 Godfrey de Insula, the
.
son of John

Lord of the Isles, is styled lord of Wyst.
9 In 1392 King Robert HI. confirmed to Reginald of

Yle the island of Huwyste and others, granted to him (apparently in that year) by John of Yle

his father.10 The island (as above defined) was forfeited by John Lord of the Isles in 1475, was

restored to him by King James III. in 1476, and was confirmed to him by that king in 1478. 11

It was again and finally forfeited by the same John in 1493. 12

In 1309 King Robert Bruce granted to Roderic the son of Alan six davachs and three

quarters of land in the parish of Kilpedire Blisen, and other lands, which were resigned by

Cristian of Marr the daughter of the deceased Alan the son of Roderic.13 Between 1389 and

1401 Godfrey the son of John Lord of the Isles, styled lord of Wyst, had one-half of South Uist

(either the part known as the South Head, or the parish of Howmore.)
1* In 1498 King James

IV. granted to Ranald Makallane, with remainder to his brother Alexander Makallane, and with

reversion to the crown, the 23 marklands of the ' Souththeid of the He of Ewist,' namely, the lands

of Kilpeter, Askyrnis, Fraybost, Garbalteos, Kildonan, and the two Borwarnes, which had been

1 Ardchattan Inventory.
8 Acta Parl. Scot, vol. i. p. 196. Reg. Mag. Sig.,

1 Ardchattan Inventory. pp. 90, 125. Rob. Index, p. 97, no. 316; p. 131, no. 29.

3 Had. Coll., vol. ii. p. 49. Monro. Rental of 9 Lib. Ins. Miss., pp. 1, li. 51.

Bishoprick. Blaeu's Map. Macfarlane. 10 Reg. Mag. Sig., p. 117. Rob. Index, p. 136,
4 Blaeu's Map. Macfarlane. Martin, p. 84. Thorn- no. 18.

son's Map. The -writer in Macfarlane says that this u Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. vii. no. 335 ;
lib. viii. no. 132.

island has
' one church at the south end called Kili'adrik, Acta Parl. Scot., vol. ii. pp. Ill, 189, 190.

whair is a toun with tlirie churches in it.'
12

Gregory, p. 58.

6 Acta Parl. Scot., vol. i. p. 3. w Hadinton's Collections, vol. ii. pp. 48, 49. Rob.

8 Acta Parl. Scot., vol. i. p. 91. Index, p. 2, no. 53. See ARASAIG, p. 201.

7 Rob. Index, p. 48, no. 3; p. 99; p. 100, no. 2. " Coll. de Reb. Alb., pp. 297, 298.
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forfeited by John Lord of the Isles.
1 In 1538 King James V. granted to Farquhar Makallane

the nonentry and other dues of the same 23 marklands, lying in the isle of Ewist and sherifl-

doni of Innernys, and in the King's hands by the decease of Ranald Makallane the uncle of

Farquhar.
2 The 30 marklands of Kandes of West were included in the barony of Bar in North

Kintyre, granted by Queen Mary to James Makconnyll of Dunnyveyig and Glennis in 1545,

confirmed to him by that queen and her husband Francis in 1558, and granted by the same

Queen in 1564 to Archibald M'Corieill the son and apparent heir of James. 3 Archdeacon Monro

in 1549 says that the part of the island of Ywst named ' Peitters parochin' was held by the

Clanronald of the Clandonald.4 In 1563 James Makoneill of Dunnavaig had from Queen Mary
a special grant of the 23 marklands above enumerated, which were resigned by Ferquhard

M'Allesteris. 5 In 1582 King James VI. granted in heritage to Allane Makrannald of Eister

Leyis the nonentry and other dues of the 23 marklands of the Southeid of the lie of Vist called

Keandeas, namely, the lands of Kilpettir, Askirnis, Frobost, Garwailteos, Kildonan, and the two

Borvarnes, lying in the He of Vist and sheriffdom of Innernes, which were in the King's hands

since the decease of Farquhar Makallester M'Allane or any other the last lawful possessor/'

In 1627 John M'Donald M'AUane Viceane, captain of Clanronald, was served heir male to his

father Donald M'Donald Viceane of Ellantirrim, captain of the same clan, in the 23 marklands

of Kendess, of the extent of 46 marks. 7

Between the years 1389 and 1401 the lands of Boysdale are said to have been possessed by

Godfrey the son of John Lord of the Isles.8 In 1427 Alexander of Yle, Lord of the Isles and

Master of Ross, granted the unciata of Baegastallis in Wist to his alumpnus and anniyer

Gilleownan the son of Rodric the son of Murchard Makneill and his heirs male, with remain

der to the longest liver of Gilleownan's brothers born to Rodric by the daughter of Ferchard

Makgilleoin, and to Rodric himself and his heirs whomsoever.9 In 1495 King James IV.

confirmed the grant to Gilleownan Makneill, the grandson of Gilleownan the son of Rodric. 10

In 1549 ' the south south west end' of Ywst, called Baghastill, was held by M'Neill of Barray,

either the same Gilleownan or a descendant. 11 In 1627 John M'Donald M'Allane Viceane,

captain of Clanronald, was served heir male to his father Donald of Ellantirrim in the 6

marklands of Beuistill in the isle of North Uist (South Uist ?), of the extent of 12 marks. 12 In

1655 Sir George Mackeinzie Baronet of Tarbit was served heir to his father Sir George in the

lands called the teirowng of Beagistill, as part of the barony of Barray.
13

In 1549 the islands of Eriskeray (Eriska), Lingay, and Orvansay, belonged to M'Neill of

Barrav. 14

1

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 338. Reg. Sec. Sig.,
7 Retours.

vol. i. fol. 48. * Coll. de Reb. Alb., pp. 297, 298.
a
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xii. fol. 89. 9

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 188.
3 See KINTTKE, pp. 5-7. 10 Ibid.
1
Description of the Western Isles. n Monro's Western Isles.

8
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxii. no. 604. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

12 Retours.
vol. xxxi. fol. 139. w Retours.

6
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlviii. fol. 120. '*

Description of the Western Isles.
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In the entry of Loch Eynort there is a rock, on which a frigate despatched by Cromwell

to subdue the inhabitants of Uist is said to have been wrecked.1

On a small island near the island of Eriska there stood at one time an old building styled

Caistal a Bhrebider (the Weaver's Castle).
2

HOWMORE.

Howfe 3 Howmoir 4
Hough

5 Howmore. 6
(Map, No. 34.)

THIS parish, now part of the modern parish of South Uist, seems to have included the northern

part of the island of South Uist and some small islands on its coast, extending northwards

from the arm of the sea named Loch Eynort. Like the southern parish, it is low and sandy

on the west, and rocky and mountainous on the east, in which is a range of hills terminating

on the north in Mount Heckla. It abounds with fresh-water lakes, and on the north a pen

insula is formed by two arms of the sea named Loch Skipport and Loch Bee, the latter originally

a fresh-water lake, the entry to which was forced by the sea and was afterwards closed by an

artificial rampart of stones. Archdeacon Monro, after describing this '

dyke of roughe staines,'

observes,
'

Notwithstanding the flowing streames of the sea enters throughe the said dyke

of staines in the said fresche water loche, and so ther is continually gottin stiking amange the

roughe staines of the dyke foresaid fluikes, podlokes, skaitts, and harings.'
7

In 1549 Monro mentions this parish as ' the parochin of Howfe.'8 In 1561 the parsonage

of Howmoir in Yeist belonged to the abbot of lona, the bishop's portion being one third.9

There appear to have been two churches at Howmore, one dedicated to Saint Mary, and

the other to Saint Columba. 10

There were chapels at Kilchainie, Kileulay, Kilvannan, and Ardmichael, at the last of which

the cemetery still remains. 11

' The oldest men,' says a writer of the seventeenth century,
'

report this ile to be much

empayred and destroyed be the sands ovirblowing and burieing habitable lands, and the sea

hath followed and made the loss irreparable. There are destroyed the tounes and paroch

churches of Kilmarchirmoir and Kilpetil, and the church of Kilmonie is now called Kilpetil,

that is, the church of the muir, for so it lay of old nearest the muirs, but now the sea and

the sands have approached it. There be sum remaynes of the destroyed churches yit to be

seen at low tydes or ebbing water.'12

1
Martin, p. 84. 2 New Stat. Ace. 7

Description of the Western Isles. 8 Ibid.

3 A. D. 1549. Monro's Western Isles. 9 Rental of the Bishoprick. Coll. de Reb. Alb., p. 3.

* A. D. 1561. Rental of the Bishoprick. Coll. de 10
Martin, p. 84.

Reb. Alb., p. 3. Circa A. D. 1640. Blaeu's Map. " Blaeu. Martin. New Stat. Ace.
3 A. D. 1649-1685. Coll. de Reb. Alb., p. 316. 12 Marfarlane's Geog. Collect. Kilmonie is probably
e Circa A. D. 1700. Martin, p. 84. the same as Kilvanan.
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Between 1389 and 1401 the half of South Uist (which half does not appear) was held by

Godfrey the son of John Lord of the Isles.
1 In 1449 John of Yle, Earl of Ross and Lord

of the Isles, with the consent of his council, granted the 30 marklands of Skerehowg to his

brother Hugh the son of Alexander of the Isles lord of Slete, and to his heirs male, legitimate

or illegitimate, by Fynvola the daughter of Alexander the son of John of Ardnamurchan, and

to their lawful heirs, with remainder as in the case of Slete contained in the same grant.
2 In

1495 the grant was confirmed by King James IV.8 In 1498 that king granted in heritage to

Ranald Makallane, with remainder to his brother Alexander and his heirs, and reversion to the

King, the same 30 marklands of Skeryhof which with other lands then granted were formerly held

by Hugh of the Isles of John Lord of the Isles, and were forfeited by that lord ; and John

Huchonsoun of Sleit, the son of the same Hugh, renounced all right to the lands which belonged

to him by heritage or by the King's promise made to the deceased Alexander of the Isles of

Lochalch.* In 1505 and 1508 Eanald Alansoun of Yland-Bagrim (apparently the same as

Ranald Makallane) appears in record. 5 In 1531 King James V., on the narrative that the

charters of the 30 marklands of Skerihof in Oest and others which formerly belonged in heri

tage to Alan Makrory the grandfather of John Makalester of Casteltirrim, and to his predecessors,

had been destroyed through war and other disturbances in the province, granted the same lands

anew to John Makalester and his heirs, to be held of the King in fee for service of ward, relief,

and marriage, on condition that they should not do homage to any other than the King without

his special license.6 In 1541 the same king granted to Farquhard M'Alester M'Allane the

nonentry and other dues of the same 30 marklands, which were in the Ring's hands since the

decease of Ranald MAllane.7 ' The parochin of Howfe,' says Archdeacon Monro in 1549,
'

perteins to Clanronald, halding of the Clandonald.' 8 In 1617 Donald Gorme of Shut was

served heir to his uncle Donald Gorme of Slait in the 30 marklands of Skerehoug.
9 In 1644

Sir James M'Donald of Slaitt Baronet was served heir in the same lands to Sir Donald his

father.10

On an islet in a fresh-water lake near Howmore stands a small square building almost entire,

named Caistal Eilen Bbeg Rum. 11 This was an ancient seat of the captains of Clanranald, one

of whom appears in 1505 and 1508 as Ranald Alansoun of Yland-Bagrim.
13

The remains of another castle stand on an island in a lake in the same neighbourhood, named

Loch Druidibeg.
18

On the east side of the parish at the foot of the hills there is a cave which sheltered Prince

Charles Edward for a few days in 1746.14

1 Coll. de Keb. Alb., pp. 297, 298. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxiv. no. 151. Reg. Sec. Sig.,
2
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 186. See SLEAT, vol. ix. fol. 81.

pp. 340, 341. 3 Ibid. ? Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xiv. fol. 71.
4
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 336. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

8
Description of the Western Isles.

vol. i. fol. 64. Retours. 10 Retours.
5
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 141. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

" New Stat. Ace. a See above.

vol. iii. ff. 15, 166, 174. New Stat. Ace. " New Stat Ace.

VOL. II. 3 A
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BENBECULA.

Ecclesia Sancti Columbe in Beandmoyll
1 Beanweall in Ewist2

Buchagla
3

Benvalgha
4 Kilcholambkil 5 Church of Saint Columb in Ben-

bicula. 6
(Map, No. 35.)

THIS parish, now united to South Uist, included the islands of Benbecula, Wiay, Hysker-na-

monich, and others of smaller size. It is separated from South Uist and North Uist by straits

several miles in width and dry at low water. In other respects it resembles the island of South

Uist, being low and sandy on the west, hilly towards the east, and much divided by fresh-water

lakes and arms of the sea.7

The church of Benbecula, said to have been founded about the year 1390 by Amie or Algive,

the wife of John Lord of the Isles, appears to have been included in the grant of the lands of

Uist made in 1392 by that lord to Reginald of Yle his son, and confirmed in the same year by

King Robert III.8 In 1535 King James V. presented Archibald Makillewray to the rectory

of the parish church of Saint Columba in Beandmoyll, which was vacant by the decease of

Sir Tormot Makane.9 In 1542 the same king presented Sir Fingonius M'Mulane chaplain

to the same church, styled the rectory of Beanweall in Ewist, vacant or when vacant by the

demission of Sir Archibald M'llwray.
10 'At the end heirof (that is, of South Uist),' says

Archdeacon Monro in 1549,
' the sea enters and cuts the countrey be ebbing and flowing

through it, and in the north syde of this there is ane parochin callit Buchagla.'
n

The church, dedicated to Saint Columba, appears to have stood on the north coast of the

island.12

At Baillvanich (monks' town) on the north west coast on a small island in a lake are remains

said to be those of a monastery, but probably the remains of a chapel belonging to the monks

of lona. 13

Two miles south from Baillvanich is Nuntoun (formerly Ballienangallich or Bael-nin-killach),

where there existed till lately a building, probably a chapel of the nuns of lona, but locally

believed to have been a nunnery dedicated to the Virgin Mary.
1* In 1700 there was on each

side of the chapel
' a stone vault with abundance of small bones.' 15

1 A. D. 1535. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. x. fol. 59. 9 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. x. fol. 59.

A. D. 1642. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xvi. fol. 56. 10 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xvi. fol. 56.

3 A. D. 1549. Monro's Western Isles. * Ibid. n
Description of the Western Isles.

* Circa A. D. 1640. Blaeu. 12 Blaeu's Map.
6 A. D. 1649-1685. CoU. de Reb. Alb., p. 198. 13 New Stat. Ace.
? New Stat. Ace. M Martin, p. 82. Letter of Rev. D. M'Nicol to
8 Coll. de Reb. Alb., p. 298. Gregory, p. 29. See General Hutton. New Stat. Ace.

KILPETEE, p. 366. 15
Martin, p. 82.
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There appears also to have been a chapel on one of the islands now styled Na Monich, the

Helsker Nagaillon of Archdeacon Monro, and Helskyr na Monich of Blaeu, which belonged to

the nuns of lona. 1

The island of Benbecula, of old considered a part of Uist, was as such included in the

grant of the lands of Uist made in 1344 by King David II. to Reginald of the Isles, in

the grant of 1372 by King Robert II. to John of Yle, and in the grant of 1392 by John

of Yle to his son Reginald, confirmed in the same year by King Robert HI.'2 It is said

to have been held between 1389 and 1401 by Godfrey the son of John of Yle by Amie or

Algive M'Ruari.8

In 1449 John of Yle, Earl of Ross and Lord of the Isles, with the consent of his council,

granted to his brother Hugh the son of Alexander of the Isles, lord of Slete, and to his heirs

male and others, with remainder as in the case of Sleat, the 12 marklands of Beanbeacla and the

pennyland of Gergremynis in the Lordship of the Isles.* In 1495 the grant was confirmed by

King James IV. 5 In 1498 that king granted in heritage to Angus Rewochsoun Makranald, with

remainder to his son Angus and his heirs, whom failing, to revert to the King, the same 12 mark-

lands of Bendbagle in Ewyst, which were forfeited by John Lord of the Isles, of whom they had

been held by Hugh of the Isles, whose son John Huchonsoun of Sleit resigned all right to the lands

either heritable or promised by the King to Alexander of the Isles of Lochalch.6 In the same

year he granted the pennyland of Gerrygremynis in the island of Ewyst in heritage to Ranald

Makallane, with remainder to his brother Alexander and his heirs, and reversion to the King.
7

In 1538 King James V. granted to Alane M'Coule M'Rannauld, and to his brother Lauchlane

M'Coule M'Rannauld, the nonentry and other dues of the 14 marklands of Benvole in the sheriff-

dom of Innernes.8 In 1540 the same king granted to Archibald Earl of Ergile the dues of the

same 14 marklands, which were in the King's hands since the decease of John Makangus Reoch

Makrannald.9 In 1541 he granted to Farquhard M'Alester M'Allane the nonentry and other

dues of the pennyland of Gerrygremynis in the isle of Ewist, in the King's hands since the

decease of Ranald M'Allane. 10 In 1549 the lands of the parish belonged to the Clandonald. 11

In 1582 King James VI. granted in heritage to Allane Makrannald of Eister Leyis the nonentry
and other dues of the 14 marklands of Benwela in the south part of Vist, namely, Borwe,

Grimanis, Geargrimanis, Ballefinlay, Ballenagailleach, Kilmoire, Anaird, Hey, Ballevannach,

and Knokvorlund, between the water of Cardnis upon the north and the water called Fayaill

Nagarnan on the south, with the mills, multures, woods, and fishings, in the sheriffdom of

Innernes, which were in the King's hands since the decease of Angus Reoch Makrannald or

other last lawful possessor.
12 In 1617 Donald Gorme of Slait was served heir to his uncle

1
Description of the Western Isles. Blaeu's Map. 7 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. liii. no. 336. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

2 See KILPETER, p. 366. vol. i. fol. 64.
3 Coll. de Reb. Alb., pp. 297, 298. Gregory, p. 29. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xi. fol. 62.
*
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 186. See SLEAT, 9

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xiii. fol. 44.

pp. 340, 341. 5 Ibid. >

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xiv. fol. 71.
6
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 337. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

" Monro's Western Isles,

vol. i. fol. 52. 12 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlviii. no. 120.
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Donald Gorme of Slait in the 12 marklands of Beambeculla and the pennyland of Gergremynis

in the Lordship of the Isles and sheriffdom of Innernes.1

'Be aught myle of sea,' says Monro in 1549, 'frae this ile towards the west lyes ane ile four

myle and haff myle braid, laich maine land, callit Helsker Nagaillon. It has abundance of corne

and elding for fire. It perteins to the nuns of Columnkill.' 2 In 1574 Mary Nikillean, prioress of

the monastery of Saint Mary the Virgin in the island of Yona, granted to Hector M'Clane of

Doward in heritage the nunnery lands, including the four pennylands of Ballienangalleach and

the lands of Hellsker in the isle of Ewyast.
3 In 1576 James M'Donill Growemych of Castell

Cammes is set down as paying yearly to the bishop of the isles at Ycolmkill between

Petersmess and Beltane for the third of the fermes of Halskiengellachie '20 males grane and

the third of one maill.'4

Among the lands of the abbot of lona within the Clanranald's bounds are enumerated in 1561

the lands of Ballenamanniche lying within the isle of "Weist. 5

There is a fair in Benbecula in the month of September.
6

The castle of Borve (Caistal Bhuirh) in Benbecula, whose ruins still remain on the west side of

the island, is said to have been built by Amie M'Ruari above mentioned.7 It was of old styled

the castle of Vynvawle (Benbecula), and in 1392 was granted with the lands by John of Yle to

Keginald his son, and confirmed to the latter by King Robert III. 8 It is mentioned by Fordun

about 1400 as the castle of Benwevil.9 ' One castel,' says a writer of the seventeenth century,

'is in this isle called Beinwhaill.' 10 It is marked by Blaeu about 1640 as Borg.
11

There was another castle in the same neighbourhood named castle Vrigh or Wiay.
12

The names Ollevat and Laugavat, applied to two lakes in Benbecula, and various other names

in it and the neighbouring islands, are Norwegian.'
1S

KILMUIE.

Kilmorie in Vyist
14 Saint Mary's Church. 15

(Map, No. 36.)

THIS parish probably included the greater part of the island of North Uist, and the smaller

islands, Rhona, Gremsay, Illeray, Kirkebost, Husker, Valay, Boreray, and Orinsay. The district

of Sand, now included in the parish of North Uist, formed a separate parsonage. The island

of North Uist, which is separated from Benbecula by sands passable on foot at low water, is

1 Retours. 8 Reg. Mag. Sig., p. 117. See KILPETEE, p. 366.
2 Description of the Western Isles. 9

Scotichron., lib. ii. c. 10.
3 Protocol Book of Gavin Hammiltoun. 10 Macfarlane's Geog. Collect.
* Coll. de Reb. Alb., p. 10. Blaeu's Map.
5 Rental of the Bishoprick. Col. de Reb. Alb., p. 2. 12 Blaeu. County Maps.
6 New Stat. Ace. 13 Worsaae's Danes, p. 270.
* Coll. de Reb. Alb., p. 298. Gregory, p. 29. New A. D. 1576. Coll. de Reb. Alb., p. 10.

Stat. Ace. w Circa A. D. 1700. Martin's Western Islands, p. 59.



KILMUIH.] PAROCHIALES. 373

everywhere divided and indented by fresh-water lakes and arms of the sea, is generally sandy
towards the west, and has on the east a range of hills from 300 to 700 feet in height.

1 At
the point of Tighay on the west there is a cave with an opening of 12 feet diameter in the roof,

through which during a sea storm the waves are forced upwards to a height of more than

200 feet. 2

The church of Kilmuir appears to have been included in the grant of the lands of Uist made
in 1392 by John of Ylc to Reginald his son, and confirmed by King Robert III.8 Archdeacon

Monro in 1549 mentions two parish churches in the Kenthnache or North Head of Uist, but

names neither.* In 1576 James M'Donill Growemych of Castell Cammes is set down as

paying yearly to the bishop of the Isles between Petersmess and Beltane 18 ' males' of grain
for the third part of the parsonage of Kilmorie in Vyist.

5

The church, dedicated to Saint Mary, stood at Kilmuir (apparently the Balchenglish of Blaeu)
near the centre of the united parish.

6 The present church of Kilmuir was built in 1764.7 Part

of the glebe was of old a sanctuary, and bears the name of Shead Phoil (Paul's field).
8

In 1389 Godfrey of lie, lord of Wyst, confirmed to the monks of Inchaffray the chapel of the

Holy Trinity (at Karynch) in Wyst, as granted to them by Cristina the daughter of Alan the

true heiress and Reginald called M'Rodry the true lord and patron.
9 About 1390 the chapel of

Carinish was probably rebuilt or repaired by Amie M'Ruari, who is traditionally reputed its

founder.10 In 1601 the Macdonalds of Uist took refuge with their cattle in the church of

Kiltrynad, when the island was invaded by the Macleods of Harris. 11 The church is marked

by Blaeu as Kiltrinidad, and its ruins are locally known as Teampul-na-Trianaide (the Trinity

Church).
12

There appear to have been churches or chapels also at Balmartin, Killipheder, Ardavoran

(where a cemetery remains), Kilchalman, and Hougary, and in the island of Valay.
18

In Boreray there was a cemetery called the Monks' Field, which is said to have been the

burying-place of all the monks in the islands north of Eigg.
14

On the island of Gremsay there was a small chapel or oratory, said to have been built by
Amie M'Ruari. 15

North Uist, as a part of the island of Uist, was included in the several grants of 1344, 1372,

and 1392. 16 Between 1389 and 1401 it appears to have been held by Godfrey, the son of John

Lord of the Isles, and styled lord of Wyst.
17

1 New Stat. Ace. built before the time of Cristina the daughter of
2 New Stat Ace. Alan, who lived about the year 1309.
3 See KILPETER, p. 366. Gregory, p. 295.
4
Description of the Western Isles. 12 Blaeu's Map. Old and New Stat. Ace.

& Coll. de Reb. Alb., p. 10. Blaeu. New Stat. Ace. Modern Maps. Martin,
Coll. de Reb. Alb., p. 10. Blaeu's Map. Old Stat. p. 67.

Ace. New StaL Ace. "
Martin, p. 68.

* New Stat. Ace. New Stat. Ace. 15 Coll. de Reb. Alb., p. 298. Gregory, p. 29.
9 Lib. Insule Missarum, p. 51. 16 See KILPETER, p. 366.
10 Coll. de Reb. Alb., p. 298. Gregory, p. 29. The " Coll. de Reb. Alb., pp. 297, 298. Lib. Ins. Miss.,

chapel was apparently a Culdee church, and therefore p. 51.
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In 1389 Godfrey of He lord of Wyst confirmed to the monks of Inchaffray, along with the

chapel of the Holy Trinity, the whole land of Karynch, and 4 pennylands in Ylara situated

between Husabost and Kanerraroch, as granted to them by Cristina the daughter of Alan and

Reginald M'Rodry.
1 ' At the north end thereof (that is, of Benbecula),' says Monro in 1549,

' the sea cutts the countrey againe, and that cutting of the sea is callit Careynesse.'
2 In 1561

the abbot of lona had the lands of Cairenische, of Baillenakill and Kirkapost in Eillera, and

24 pennylands in Weist called Unganab.
3 In 1576 James M'Donill Growemych of Castell

Cammes paid yearly to the bishop of the Isles for the lands of Yngenab in Vyist 48 ' males' of

bear of the custom and use of Vyist ; for the lands of Kirkebost 18 ' males' of grain, 2 bolls

of bear,
< 30 cubakis quhite cheiss, and ane plaid;' for the lands of Carinche 8 ' males' and a

mart ; and for the lands of Balnakelie in Ulera 16 ' males.' 4 In 1644 Sir James McDonald

of Slaitt Baronet was served heir to his father Sir Donald in 12 pennylands of Ungnab, 2

pennylands of Caronies, 3 pennylands of Kirkibost, and a markland of Casterton in Ularay

in North Wist.5

In the year 1449 John of Yle, Earl of Ross and Lord of the Isles, with the consent of his

council, granted to his brother Hugh the son of Alexander of the Isles lord of Slete, and to his

heirs male legitimate or otherwise as in the case of Slete, with remainder also as in the same

case, 60 marklands in the north part of Wist, including among other lands 2 pennylands of

Scolpic, 4 pennylands of Gremynis, 2 pennylands of Talawmartin (or Calawmartin), 6 penny-

lands of Orvinsaig, a halfpennyland of Waynlis, and a halfpennyland of the island of Gillegerre.
6

In 1495 the grant was confirmed by King James IV.7 In 1505 the same king granted to

Ranald Alansoun of Yland-Bagrim 60 marklands in the North Head of Evist which were

resigned by John the son of the deceased Hugh of the Isles, namely, the davach called in Scotch

le terung of Yllera, the davach called in Scotch the terung of Paible, the davach called in Scotch

the terung of Pablisgerry, the davach called the terung of Bailranald, the davach of Holf, the

davach of Watna, Scolping, and Gremynis, the davach of Wala, the davach of Solose, the half

pennyland of Walis, the halfpennyland of Ylandgarvy, the 6 pennylands of Orwansay, the 6

pennylands of Calmertane (or Talmertane), the 2 davachs (le terungs) of Sanda and Borwvia,

and the pennyland of Gerrymar, all in the Lordship of the Isles.
8 We are informed by Arch

deacon Monro in 1549, that ' benorth this countrey (Careynesse) is callit Kenchnache of Ywst,

that is in Englishe the North Head of Ywst, whilk tennis twa paroche kirkes, and is mair of

profit than the rest of haill of Ywst, perteining to Donald Gormesone.' 9 In 1553 Queen Mary

granted to George Earl of Huntlie, her chancellor, the nonentry and other dues of the lands

of North Oist, and of all the other lands which belonged to the deceased William M'Cloid

1 Lib. Ins. Miss., p. 51. parish of Sand, and others to the parish of Harris. The
3
Description of the Western Isles. same is true of subsequent grants, but the records

3 Rental of the Bishoprick. Coll. de Reb. Alb., p. 2. furnish no means of assigning the lands to their respec-
4 Coll. de Reb. Alb., p. 10. tive parishes.

7 Ibid.
3 Retonrs. 8

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 141. Reg. Sec. Sig.,
*
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 186. Some of the vol. iii. fol. 15. See SAND, post.

lands contained in this grant appear to belong to the 9
Description of the Western Isles.
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of Dunnevagane.
1 From that date till 1567 the history of the lands is the same as that of

Glenelg.
2 In 1567 Archibald Earl of Argyle became bound to obtain from Queen Mary for

Donald M'Donald Gorme of Slait heritable infeftment in the north part of Weist and other

lands, on condition that Donald should pay 1000 marks Scots to the Earl, and 500 to Mary
M'Cloid the heiress of Dunvcgan, and give the Earl his bond of manrent. 8 In 1617 Donald

Gorme of Slait was served heir to his uncle Donald Gorme of Slait in the lands of North Wist,

of the old extent of 40, and apparently including as before the 2 pennylands of Scolpick, the

4 pennylands of Gremynis, the 2 pennylands of Tallowmartyne, the 6 pennylands of Orwnsag,

the halfpennyland of Wainlies, and the halfpennyland of He Gilligerrie, in the Lordship of the

Isles and sheriffdom of Innernes, to be held on condition that the castle of Camys (in Slait)

should be always in readiness for the King or Ms deputies, and with reservation of 40 shilling-

lands in Wist to the King, to be possessed by the inhabitants at his pleasure and on condition

that they should not be disponed to the Islesmen (lie Heillandmen), unless first offered to Donald

Gorme, his heirs, or his assignees.
4 In 1644 Sir James Macdonald of Slaitt Baronet was served

heir to his father Sir Donald in the same lands. 5

' To the northwast fra this Kentnache of Ywyst be tualve myle of sea lyes ane ile callit

Haysker, quherin infinit slaughter of seilcheis is. This ile perteins to Donald Gormesone.' 6 In

1644 Sir James Macdonald of Slaitt Baronet was served heir to his father Sir Donald in the

9 pennylands of the isle of Hilleskere in North Wist (apparently the Husker islands, marked

by Blaeu as Helskyr Egach and Hayelskyr na Meul).
7

In this parish there are numerous duns, generally ascribed to the Danes, and for the most

part built on islands in fresh-water lakes, and accessible by causeways.
8 Circles or cairns of

stones are numerous.9 Kirkibost (Kirkjubolstadthr) and many other names are Norwegian.
10

In 1700 there stood near Saint Mary's church a stone cross, 3 feet high, called the Water

Cross, and said to be erected of old by the inhabitants when they wished to have rain, and

to be taken down when they had procured enough.
11

' Into this North Heid of Ywst,' says Monro,
' there is sundrie covis and holes in the earth,

coverit with heddir above, quhilk fosters maney rebellis in the countrey of the North Heid of

Ywst.' 12

1

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxv. fol. 47. Coll. de Reb. 7 Retours. Blaeu's Map. Modern Maps.
Alb., p. 137. 8

Martin, pp. 68, 59. Old Stat. Ace. New Stat.
8 See GLENELG, p. 208. Ace.
3 Coll. de Reb. Alb., pp. 147-149. Argyle Inventory.

9 Old Stat. Ace.
1 Retours. 10 Worsaae, p. 270.
5 Retours. n

Martin, p. 69.
6 Monro's Description of the Western Isles. ia
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SAND.

Sand 1

Sanday
2 Kilchalmkil. 3

(Map, No. 37.)

THIS parish, now united to Kilmuir, appears to have included the north east district of North

Uist still known as the district of Sand, and the island of Lingay and others upon its north

coast. It is in general low and sandy, and much divided by lakes and arms of the sea, but

somewhat mountainous towards the east.

Sand, although not named, was undoubtedly one of the two parish churches of North Uist

mentioned by Monro in 1549.* In 1561 the parsonage belonged to the abbot of lona.5 In

1576 James M'Donill Growemych of Castell Cammes is set down as paying yearly to the

bishop of the Isles between Petersmess and Beltane for the kirklands and teinds of Sanday

20 bolls of bear of the * mett and mesour' of Vyest.
6

The church, dedicated to Saint Columba, stood at Kilcholmkill on the north coast, now known

as Clachan.7

There was a church or chapel in Lingay dedicated to the Virgin Mary, and styled by Martin

' a parish called Kilmoor/ 8

Some of the 60 marklands of the North Head of Ewist contained in the grants of 1449,

1505, and others, appear to have been in this parish, and to be the only lands within it of

which there is any accessible record.9

HARRIS.

Harige
10

Hary
11

Harrage
12

Parsonage of Sanct Bryde in Harrage
13

Herreis.14
(Map, No. 33.)

HARRIS, of old named also the Ardmanach of Lewis, is the southern and more mountainous

part of that island, rendered peninsular by Loch Kesort on the west and Loch Seaforth on

the east, and midway nearly subdivided into two by East and West Loch Tarbert. From

its extreme south to the boundary of Lewis there runs an elevated ridge, varying from

1 A. D. 1561. Rental of the Bishoprick. Coll. de ? Blaen. Old Stat. Ace.
Reb. Alb., p. 3. 8 Western Islands, pp. 77, 78. 9 See KILMUIB, p. 374.

2 A. D. 1576. Coll. de Reb. Alb., p. 10. 10 A. D. 1542. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xvi. fol. 74.
3 Circa A. D. 1640. Blaeu. A. D. 1546. Lochnell Charters.
4
Description of the Western Isles. ia A. D. 1567. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxxvi. fol. 8.

s Rental of the Bishoprick. Coll. de Reb. Alb., p. 3. 13 A. D. 1567. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxxvi. fol. 8.

6 Coll. de Reb. Alb., p. 10. " A. D. 1567. Coll. de Reb. Alb., p. 146.
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2000 to 3000 feet above the sea. The coast is much indented, and around it lie the islands

Scarp, Taransay, Pabay, Berneray, Ensay, Killigray, Scalpay, and many of smaller size.

The advowson of the church of Harris appears to have been granted in 1372 by King Robert

II. to John of Yle, and in 1392 by John of Yle to Reginald his son. 1 The final forfeiture of

the Lord of the Isles in 1493 brought it again to the crown.2 In the early part of the following

century Sir Alexander M'Cloid was rector of the church.3 In 1542 King James V. presented

Finlay Tormotsoun to the rectory and vicarage of Harige, vacant by the decease of Sir Alexander

M'Cloid.* In 1546 a precept of seisin of the lands of Moukcarne by Roderic Maclane arch

deacon of the Isles is witnessed by Sir Finlay Termatsone rector of Hary.
5 In 1566 Archibald

Earl of Ergill granted for life to Makcolme Makpherson the parsonage and vicarage of Sanct

Bryde in Harrage, vacant by the decease of Finlay Tormotsoun.6 In 1567 Queen Mary con

firmed the Earl's grant, and also the collation to the benefice by Bishop John Carswell abbot

of Ycolmekill. 7

The church, dedicated to Saint Bride, and till recently named Kilbride, appears to have stood

near the centre of the parish, where a new church was built about the year 1840.8

At Rodil near the south point of the island was a religious house founded by one of the

Macloids of Harris, and dedicated to Saint Clement.9 The date of its foundation is unknown,
and the earliest notice of it seems to be that by Archdeacon Monro, who says, Within the

south pairt of this ile lyes ane monastare with a steipeill, quhilke wes foundit and biggit be

M'Cloyd of Harrey, callit Roodill.'10 In 1561 the parsonage of Roidill in Hereis belonged to

the bishop of the Isles. 11 The church of Rodil was subsequently used as the parish church.
' Ther is,' says a writer of the seventeenth century,

' a paroch church in Haray cald Rovidil,

and a small tour (probably the *

steipeill
'
of Monro) in that town, named after the Saint

Cleaman, in English Clement.'12 It was repaired in 1784, and at that period used as one of the

parish churches. 13 Down to the same period it was customary with the natives of Harris to

swear by Claiman-moir-a-Rowadill, the great Saint Clement of Rodil. 14 The ruins of the

priory (as it is termed) still remain, and enclose the monument of Alexander M'Leod of Harris

(named Crottach), a piece of fine sculpture still in good preservation.
15

Besides the churches of Saint Bride and Saint Clement there were in Harris and its islands

many churches or chapels, the ruins of which existed in 1790. 16 Of these there are enumerated

on the mainland the churches of Saint Rufus (or Malrube) and Saint Luke ; in the island of

Taransay Teampull Che and Eagluis Tarain ; in Pabbay the churches of Saint Mary and Saint

Muluag ; in Berneray the churches of Saint Asaph (Cill Aisaim) and of Saint Columba ; and

1
Reg. Mag. Sig., pp. 90, 117, 125. 8 Old and New Stat. Ace.

3 See Gregory, p. 58. Old Stat Ace. Coll. de Reb. Alb., p. 4.

3
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xvi. fol. 74. 10

Description of the Western Isles.
4
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xvi. fol. 74. ll Rental of the Bishoprick. Coll. de Reb. Alb., p. 4.

5 Lochnell Charters. 12 Macfarlane's Geog. Collect 13 Old Stat Ace.
6
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxxvi. fol. 8. " Letter of Rev. D. M'Nicol to General Hutton.

'

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxxvi. fol. 8. See also Coll. de 15 New Stat. Ace. Coll. de Reb. Alb., p. 4.

Reb. Alb., p. 14G. 18
Martin, pp. 47-49. Old Stat. Ace.
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in the island of Killigray the remains of a building called Tearopull na h' Annait, near which

is a well named Tobar na h' Annait. 1

The peninsula of Harris, which with Lewis formed the Ljodthhus of the Sagas, seems to have

been included in the lands of Skey and Lodoux, which with other lands were in 1292 erected

by King John Balliol into the sheriffdom of Skey.
2 It was probably included also in the grant

of the isle of Lewes by King David II. to John of Yle in 1344.3 In 1372 King Robert II.

granted to the same John of Yle the 300 marklands which belonged to Reginald the son of

Alan, including the lands of Heryce (or Hyrce).* In 1392 John of Yle granted to Reginald

his son the island of Here with the small isles adjacent and the advowson of the churches, and

King Robert III. confirmed the grant.
5 In 1475 the lands of Harris were with the other isles

forfeited by John Lord of the Isles ;
in 1476 they were restored to him by King James III. ;

in 1478 confirmed to him by that king ; and in 1493 again and finally forfeited by the same

Lord of the Isles.6

The lands of Harris were for centuries held by a family known as Macleod of Glenelg, Harris,

or Dunvegane.
7 The first that seems to have been styled of Harris was William M'Loyd of

Glenelg, who appears in record in 1449, 1460, and 1478.8 In 1498 King James IV. granted in

heritage to Alexander Makcloide, the son and heir of the deceased William John Makclodesoun

of Dunbegane, the lands commonly called Ardmanach in Herag of Lewis, with the small isles

belonging to them, and other lands, which were formerly held by William Makcloid of John

Lord of the Isles, and were forfeited by that lord for service of ward, relief, and marriage,

with the holding of a ship of 26 oars and two ships of 1 6 oars in peace and in war for the

use of the King or his lieutenants when required, and all other due services, reserving to

the King the nests of falcons within the lands.9 From 1508 to 1547 the same Alexander

(styled Crottach, or humpbacked) appears in record.10 In 1541 appears his son and heir appa

rent William Makcloid. 11 In 1547 Queen Mary granted to Archibald Earl of Ergile the ward of

all the lands that belonged to the deceased Alexander M'Cloid of Dunvegane, a grant which of

course included the lands of Harris.12 In 1553 the same queen granted to her chancellor George

Earl of Huntlie the nonentry and other dues of the lands of Areth (Harris) and all others be

longing to the deceased William M'Cloid of Dunnevagane.
13 From that year to the year 1559

the history of Harris is the same as that given of Glenelg.
1*

By a contract dated at Dunune in

1560, between Archibald Earl of Ergile and Tormod M'Cloid the son of the deceased Alexander

1 Martin, pp. 47-49. Old Stat. Ace. s
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. ix. no. 15; lib. xiii. no. 186.

2 Acta Parl. Scot., vol. i. p. 91. Worsaae's Danes, Gregory, p. 60, note.

p. 267.
9 Macleod Charters. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no.

3 Rob. Index, p. 48, no. 1
; p. 99 ; p. 100, no. 1. 305. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. i. fol. 37.

1 Reg. Mag. Sig., pp.90, 125. Rob. Index, p. 97,
10 See DUIBINISH, p. 359, and Gregory, pp. 74-

no. 316; p. 131, no. 29. 6 Reg. Mag. Sig., p. 117. 170.
6 Acta Parl. Scot., vol. ii. pp. 109, 111, 189, 190. " Macleod Charters. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxvii. no.

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. vii. no. 335; lib. viii. no. 132. 198. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xiv. fol. 64.

Gregory, p. 68. .

n
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xx. fol. 74.

7 See GLENELG, pp. 207-209, and Gregory, pp. 60,
13

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxv. fol. 47.

73, 74, 93. " See GLENELG, p. 208.
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M'Cloid of the Herre as principal and Hector Maklane of Doward as chief favourer and tutor

of Tormod, the Earl, who had rescued Torraod from the hands of the French, became bound to

recover for him his patrimony of Here, Tewedes, and Glenelge, and all other lands ; and

Tormod became the Earl's man, and bound himself not to marry without his advice to pay,

when established in Herie and Tewedess, to Hectour Maklane the ward and marriage of Herie

and the Earl's expenses in his behalf, to be divided between him and the Earl as the latter

might arrange and not in the first instance to pass to the North Isles without the Earl's

consent and before causing his friends who might come to him to ratify the contract; in

all or any of which conditions if Tormod should fail, he agreed
' to be countit unworthie

to bruike ony rowme of ane gentillman for evir in Scotland, bot to be perpetualie defamit,'

and to have Hectour Maklane as his enemy.
1 The subsequent history of Harris till 1580

corresponds with that of Glenelg.
2 In 1584 King James VI. granted to Colin Earl of Ergile

the nonentry and other dues of all the property that belonged to Tormond M'Loyd of Downe-

vagane.
3 In 1585 William M'Cloyd was served heir to his father Tormund M'Cloyd of Herres

in the lands of Herres called the Ardmannach of Lewes, with the small isles belonging to

the same.*

In this parish there are numerous vestiges of its early possession by the Northmen, such as

round forts, of which the most remarkable is the fort at Borve or Borough in Harris. 5

ST. K ILD A.

The St. Kilda group of islands, situated about 60 miles due west from the western extremity

of Harris, and included in the same parish, consists of St. Kilda (anciently Hirta), its south east

promontory called the Dun separated from it by a narrow strait almost dry at low water, and

the smaller islands called Lavenish, Soa, Stack Leath, Borrera, and Stack Narnin.6 The chief

island is indented on the north west by a small bay, and on the east by one of larger size, on

the shore of which is the only landing place.
7 The hill named Connagher rises on the north to

the height of 1450 feet above the sea, and southward lies a somewhat lower range called the

Mulloch More.8

The only notice of the religious history of these islands before the Reformation is furnished

by Archdeacon Monro, who in 1549 writes thus ' The inhabitants therof ar simple poor

people, scarce learnit in aney religion, bot M'Cloyd of Herray his stewart, or he quhom he deputs

in sic office, sailes anes in the yeir ther at Midsummer with some chaplaine to baptize bairnes

ther, and, if they want a chaplaine, they baptize ther bairns themselfes.'9 In the end of the

1 Coll. de Reb. Alb., pp. 91, 92. This portion of the 5
Martin, pp. 34, 35, 37, 38, 47. Old Stat. Ace.

history of Glenelg has been accidentally omitted in the 6 Wilson's Voyage, vol. ii. pp. 3, 4. County Maps,
notice of that parish.

"
Wilson's Voyage, vol. ii. pp. 3, 4.

2 See GLENELG, pp. 208, 209. 8 Wilson's Voyage, vol. ii. pp. 63, 66.
3
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. 1. fol. 120. 4 Retours. 9
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following century they observed the festivals of Christmas, Easter, Good Friday, Saint Columba's

Day, and All Saints.1

In 1698 there were in St. Kilda three chapels with cemeteries, namely, Christ's chapel near

the village on the east bay, and at a short distance from it and from each other the chapels of

Saint Columba and Saint Brinan or Brimmin (probably Brandan).
2 In 1842 Wilson mentions

the churchyard and ruins of the chapel of Saint Mary (apparently the same as the Christ's

chapel of Martin) near the village, and on the east bay near the Dun the remains of the chapel

of Saint Brimmin.3

In 1698 there was in the village and neighbourhood a number of wells, named Toubirnimbeuy

or the well of virtues, Saint Kilder's Well (named from some unknown saint, from whom the

island is supposed to have received its later designation), the well of Conirdan, and the Well

of Youth.4

The earliest notice of the island seems to be that by Fordun, who about 1400 writes of it

as ' the isle of Irte, which is agreed to be under the Circius and on the outskirts (margine) of

the world, beyond which there is found no land in these bounds.'5 He elsewhere describes

it as '

Hirth, the strongest of all the islands,' and as having
' near it an island 20 miles long

with wild sheep.'
6 Monro in 1549 says that Hirta is

' ane maine laiche ile, sa far as is manurit

of it, aboundant in come and grossing, namelie for sheipe, for ther ar fairer and greiter sheip

ther and larger tallied than ther is in any uther ile about.7' The steward, he says, receives the

dues of the land ' in miell and reistit mutton, wyld foullis reistit, and selchis.'8 ' This ile of

Hirta pertenis of auld to M'Cloyd of Herray.'
9 In 1633 King Charles I. granted to Archibald

Lord Lome '
all and haill the isle lyand without the haill knowne and inhabited isles of the

kingdome of Scotland called Hebrides Insule, and now lately known be the name of and

lyand or of whatsomever other name or designatione the same be off/ with all its castles,

burghs, and other pertinents, in free regality, with power to erect burghs of barony and parish

churches, of which he was then made undoubted heritable patron.
10 About 1700 the rents of

St. Kilda were paid to Macleod's steward in down, wool, butter, cheese, cows, horses, fowls,

oil, and barley.
11 The present yearly rent is 60, payable in 240 stones of feathers and 23

pecks of barley.
12

The village, situated, as before stated, on the shore of the east bay, contains about 30

houses. 18

The island or promontory called the Dun is so named from an ancient fort known as the

Dim-fir-Bholug.
14 It is perforated by a natural archway, but bears no traces of fortification,

except a rude wall crossing it near the extremity.
15

1 Martin's Voyage to Saint Kilda. 9 Ibid.
2 Ibid. 10

Argyle Inventory (Writs of the ' Unfound Isle').

3 Wilson's Voyage, vol. ii. p. 38. u Martin's Western Isles, pp. 289, 290.
* Martin's Voyage.

12 Wilson's Voyage, vol. ii. p. 26.

6 Scotichron., lib. i. c. 6.
13 Wilson's Voyage, vol. ii. p. 16.,

6
Scotichron., lib. ii. c. 10. M Martin's Western Isles, p. 280. Wilson, vol. ii.

7 Description of the Western Isles. 8 Ibid. p. 84. 15
Wilson, vol. ii. pp. 4, 5.
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The houses in the old village of St. Kilda, and a house in Bon-era, were partly subterranean,

and had sleeping berths contained in the thickness of the walls. 1

In St. Kilda have been found two Scandinavian bowlshaped brooches.2

From the year 1734 to the year 1741 the island was the residence of Lady Grange.
3

EY.

Ey
4 Y5

Nahayis
6 Eie7

Hayis
8

Huy.
9

(Map. No. 39.)

THIS parish appears to have included only the peninsula of Ey or Ui, situated between the

Broad Bay (or Loch Tua) on the north and Loch Stornoway on the south.10 It is now united

with a large portion of the ancient parish of Ness, and both together form the modern parish of

Stornoway.
11 The district of Ui is in general low and moory, with a coast partly rock and

partly sand.12

In the year 1506 King James IV. presented Sir John Poylson, precentor of Cathanes, to

the rectory of Ey in Lewis, when it should be vacant by the irregularity or inhability of

John M'Cloid.18 In 1534 and 1536 the rector of Ey was Sir Magnus Vans commissary of

Innernys.
14 In 1552 the rector was Sir Donald Munro (probably the archdeacon of the

Isles).
15 In 1559 Queen Mary presented Master Lachlan M'Clane to the rectory of the

parish church of Nahayis in the isle of Lewis, vacant by the death of Sir John Finlay.
16

In 1561 the parsonage of Eie belonged to the bishop of the Isles. 17

The church, dedicated to Saint Columba, stood on the isthmus or narrowest part of the

peninsula of Ui, from which it seems to have derived its name. 18 Its ruins and cemetery remain,

and enclose the remains of many Mucleods, lords of the island, of one of whom, Malcolm the

son of Roderick, the tomb still exists.19

At Garabost there was a chapel, now demolished, dedicated to Saint Cowslan (Constantine).
20

At Stornoway was a church dedicated, it is said, to a saint named Lennan.21

At the same place stood a priory or cell of Inchaffray, from which it had its first prior.
22 It

was said to have been the residence of Saint Catan, to contain the remains of its founder and

1 Wilson, vol. ii. p. 57. 2 Worsaae's Danes, p. 271. " Macfarlane's Geog. Collect. Old Stat. Ace. New
:1 Burton's History of Scotland Carruthers' Notes Stat Ace. 12 Old and New Stat. Ace.

to BoswelPs Johnson. " Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. iii. fol. 94.
* A. D. 1506. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. iii. fol. 94. A. D. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxv. nn. 140, 380.

1536. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxv. no. 380. 15 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxi. no. 122.
* A. D. 1552. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxi. no. 122. 16

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxix. fol. 88.
6 A. D. 1559. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxix, fol. 88. " Rental of the Bishoprick. Coll. de Reb. Alb., p. 4.

7 A. D. 1561. Rental of the Bishoprick. Coll. de " OldStatAcc. Martin,p.27. Coll.de Reb. Alb., p. 4.

Reb. Alb., p. 4. " Coll. de Reb. Alb., p. 4. New Stat. Ace.
9 A. D. 1600-1640. Macfarlane's Geog. Collect. M

Martin, p. 27. New Stat. Ace. 21 Ibid.

9 Circa A. D. 1640. Blaeu. Hay's Scotia Sacra, p. 667. Bisset's Rolls of Court,
10 Macfarlane's Geog. Collect. fol. 255.
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other illustrious men, to be famous for miracles, and to have had so great wealth that it was

twice rebuilt after being burned. 1

The island of Lewis, which with Harris formed the Ljodthhus of the Sagas, and the residence

of whoso lords was the castle of Stornoway, appears in record in 1263, in which year Haco King
of Norway came thither to meet Earl Birger, and afterwards touched at it on his expedition against

Scotland. 2 In 1292 the lands of Lodoux were included in the sheriffdom of Skey, then erected

by King John Balliol. 3 In 1335 Edward Balliol granted in heritage to John of the Isles for

his allegiance the isle of Lewethy and other lands and in 1336 King Edward III. confirmed the

grant.
4 In 1344 King David granted the same lands to the same John, and in his hands they

remained in 1367.5 In 1382 or 1383 King Robert II. granted to his son Alexander Stewart

Earl of Buchan, and to Euphame Lady of Ross, the baronies and Lordship of Sky and Lewis,

which Euphame had resigned.
6 Lewis and the other isles were in 1475 forfeited by John Lord

of the Isles, in 1476 restored to him by King James III., in 1478 confirmed to him by that

king, and in 1493 again and finally forfeited by the same lord.7

The lands of Lewis were held by the Macleods of Lewis, known as the Siol Torquil, first

apparently of the Lords of the Isles, and afterwards of the crown. In 1449 a charter of John of

Yle is witnessed by Roderic M'Leoid of Leoghuis.
8 In 1461 a charter of the same John is

witnessed by Torquell M'Leoid of Leoghos.
9 In 1478 and 1494 another Roderick Maldeod of

Lewys, and in 1498 another Torquill M'Cloid of the Lewis, appear in record. 10 The same

Torquil, having been summoned to appear before the parliaments of 1505 and 1506, to answer

especially for the crime of assisting Donald Ila the natural son of Angus of the Isles in his

incursions on the inhabitants, and of attempting to make him Lord of the Isles, and not

having appeared, was declared to have forfeited his life and property.
11 In 1508 (29 April)

Andro bishop of Cathnes, Ranald Alansoun of Ylanbigern, and Alexander M'Clode of Dunvegan,

were commissioned by King James IV. to let for five years to sufficient tenants the lands of the

Lewys and of Watternes in Sky, which were forfeited by Torquyll M'Clode of the Lewys.
12 In

the same year (7 June) Ranald Alansoun and Alexander Makcloyd received orders from King

James to pass to Lewis and Watternes to let the lands, and to take their directions in the matter

from Alexander Earl of Huntlie.13 In 1511 the same king granted to Malcolm Makloid, the son

and heir of Rory M'Cloid, the lands and castle of Lewis and Wattirnes in the Lordship of the

Isles with other lands, erected in his favour into the barony and lordship of Lewis, the place and

castle of Stornochway to be the chief messuage.
14 In 1515, when the Regent Albany appointed

John Makcane of Ardnamurchan his commissioner for reducing to obedience the inhabitants of

1 Scotia Sacra, p. 667. 9
Argyle Charters.

2 Haco's Expedition, pp. 19-21, 46, 47. Worsaae's 10 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. ix. no. 15; lib. xiii. no. 128.

Danes, p. 267. 3 Acta Parl. Scot., vol. i. p. 91. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. i. fol. 53.

* Rotuli Scotiae, vol. i. pp. 463, 464. Rymer, vol. iv. " Acta Parl. Scot., vol. ii. pp. 261, 264. Pitcairirs

p. 711. Crim. Trials, vol. i. pp. 45*, 46*.
3 Rob. Index, p. 48, no. i.

; p. 99; p. 100, no. i. Acta 12 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. iii. fol. 166.

Parl. Scot., vol. i. pp. 168, 169. 13
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. iii. fol. 174.

6 Rob. Index, p. 124, no. 26. 7 See HAEKIS, p. 378. u Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xvii. no. 16. Reg. Sec. Sig.,
s
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 186. vol. iv. fol. 126.
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part of the Highlands and Isles, Malcolm Makcloid of Lewis was one of those excepted.
1 In

1517 Malcolm Makcloid of Lewis again appears in record.2 Afterwards, till about the year

1532, the lands and barony of Lewis were illegally held by John M'Cloyd, the son of Torquil

and nephew of Malcolm. 3 In 1538 (2 April) King James V. granted to Rory M'Cloyd, the son

und heir of the deceased Malcolm M'Cloid of the Lewis, the nonentry and other dues of the lands

and barony of Lewis from the 30th of June 1511 till a year after the date of the grant.
4 In

1541 the same king granted to Rodoric M'Cloid of Lewis, and to Barbara Stewart his affianced

spouse, the lands, island, and barony of Lewis, with the castle, with other lands, resigned by

Rodoric, and then erected anew into the free barony of Lewis.5 In 1545 (28 July) the same

Rodoric was one of the council of Donald Lord of the Isles, and (17 August) had with

Alexander M'Cloid of Dunvegane and forty others a remission from that date to 1 November,
that they might go the Regent and Lords of Council on their affairs.6 About 1551 Queen

Mary commissioned Archibald Earl of Argyle to pursue with his men Rorie M'Leod of the

Lewis for '

obteening
'

certain persons out of his lands.7 In 1555 the same Rorye M'Cloid

of the Lewis had a remission for his treasonable intercommuning with various rebels, and for

other crimes.8 In 1572 King James VI. granted to Torquil M'Cloyd, the son and heir

apparent of Rodoric Makcloyd of Lewis, and to his male heirs of his body, with remainder

to Gillecallum Garwe M'Cloyd of Raisay and his male heirs, and to Torquil's male heirs

whomsoever bearing the M'Cloid surname and arms, the lands and barony of Lewis, which

Rodoric had resigned, reserving the liferent to Rodoric on condition that he and Torquil should

commit no crime against the King.
9 Lewis was subsequently for many years a subject of

contention between different members of the Macleod family, in consequence of which it fell

about the year 1597 into the hands of the crown, was afterwards granted to Ludovick Duke of

Lennox and other adventurers, and in the beginning of the seventeenth century became the

property of Mackenzie of Kintaill, afterwards Earl of Seaforth.10

In 1561 the bishop of the Isles held the land of Skeirachnaheie in Loise, apparently the

church lands, or perhaps the whole parish of Ey.
11

In 1597 an act of parliament was passed for erecting three burghs and burgh towns in the

Highlands and Isles, namely, in Kintyre, Lochaber, and Lewis. 12 The act was not carried into

1

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. v. fol. 2. wele. We ar informit that sum of the His ar desirous
2
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. v. fol. 102. Argyle Inven- to have you allyat to thame be mareage ; and becaus

tory. ye have that honor to be of the Stewarth blude, we
3 Acta Dom. Cone., vol. xxxix. fol. 159 ; vol. xli. thocht expedient to gif you advertisment that it is

fol. 79. Acta Parl. Scot., vol. ii. pp. 333, 334. Gregory> our will and pleshour that ye allyat yourself to na
pp. 131, 134, 144. party in mareage without our advyss, and quhill

4
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xi. fol. 66. we declair our opinioun to yourself thairin. Sub-

5
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xv. fol. 77. scriuit with our hand at Inuerary the xxiii of July

6
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xix. fol. 27. 1563.' Miscellany of the Spalding Club, vol. v. p.

7 Argyle Inventory. 396.
"
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxvii. fol. 125. Gregory, pp. 209-338. Retours. Macfarlane>

9
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xl. fol. 65. It was apparently Geog. Collect.

this Torquil to whom Queen Mary addressed the fol- " Rental of the Bishoprick. Coll. de Reb. Alb., p. 4.

lowing missive '

Torquill M'Cloyd, we grete you
12 Acta Parl. Scot, vol. iv. p. 139.
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effect as intended, but it led to the formation of Campbelton, Fortwilliam, and Stornoway, only

the first of which became a royal burgh.
1

Stornoway with its suburbs now contains a population

of 3000.2

On the second Wednesday of July a yearly fair is held on a moor in the neighbourhood of

the town. 3

The castle of Stornochway, as we have seen, appears in record in the year 1511 as the chief

messuage of the barony of Lewis * '

Steornway/ says a writer of the following century,
'
is the

principal towne whair Macloyd used to reside. In this place is a castell. It lyeth betwixt the

parochins of Nes and Hayis.'
5 About the year 1650 the castle is said to have been dismantled

by the soldiers of Cromwell. 6
Adjoining the town and the modern Seaforth Lodge the ruins

of the old castle may still be seen.7

In the end of the last century a native of Lewis might be known by his frequent use of the

expression Donich-a-voir, by some interpreted 'the great Sabbath/ and by others 'the great

St. Dominic.'8

LOCHS.

Loghur
9

St. Columbkil. 10
(Map, No. 40.)

THIS parish consists chiefly of one-half of the widest portion of the island, stretching from

Loch Seaforth on the south to Loch Stornoway on the north, the remaining part branching

westward and lying between the north shore of Loch Eoag and the Barvas Hills. 11 It is deeply

indented on the east by Loch Seaforth and Loch Erisort, which nearly meet in its centre, and

less deeply by Loch Clay, Loch Brolum, Loch Shell, and some smaller arms of the sea. On

the west is Loch Carloway. On the western inland border is a fresh-water lake named Langavat,

and in the interior are Loch Trialivall and a number of smaller lakes, from all which the district

is said to have derived its name. 12 About a half of the parish is level and heathy, but the

southern part, of old named the Forest, and said to have abounded with deer, is mountainous.13

On the coast both east and west are some small islands.

There appears to be no account of this parish before the Reformation. A writer of the

following century says,
' The parish of Loghur is upon the south syd of Steornway, and upon

the east syd of the countrey.'
14

1 Coll. de Reb. Alb., p. 159. Gregory, p. 277. 10 A. D. 1700. Martin, p. 27.
2 New Stat. Ace. Old Stat. Ace. New Stat. Ace. Neither statistical

3 New Stat. Ace. accounts nor maps however decide whether the western
4
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xvii. no. 16. portion, named Carloway, is continuous with the rest

5 Macfarlane's Geog. Collect. of the parish, or detached by an intervening part of Uig.
6
Martin, p. 8. Anderson's Guide, p. 483. 12 Monro's Description of the Western Isles. Old

7 New Stat. Ace. Anderson, p. 483. Stat. Ace.
8 Letter by Rev. D.M'Nicol to General Hutton, 1789. 13 Monro. Macfarlane. New Stat. Ace.
9 A. D. 1600-1640. Macfarlane's Geog. Collect. 14 Macfarlane's Geog. Collect.
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The church, dedicated to Saint Columba, the cemetery of which is still the parish burying-

ground, stood upon the island of Saint Colm (the Yl Cholumbkil of Blaeu) in Loch Erisort. 1

The present church, built in 1830, stands at Keose on the point of land between Loch Erisort

and Loch Leurbust. 2

At Kirvig or Keriwick in the district of Carloway there was a chapel dedicated to Saint

Michael. 8

On the south east coast lie the Shiant or Holy Isles, on one of which, named Island More,

there was a chapel dedicated to the Virgin Mary.
4

In 1590 Torquil M'Cloyd of Lewis granted in liferent to his wife Margaret Nyne Angus
Makalcxander six davachs of land in the lordship of Lewis, including 20 pennylands of Vallis

and 30 pennylands of Lochis ; and the grant was confirmed by King James VI
, of whom the

lands were to be held. 5

- At Down on Loch Carloway there is a circular fort with a double wall of dry stone, about

30 feet in height.
6

UIG.

Vye in Lewis 7

Gig, Wig
8

Wuig, Wuicgk
9

Vyg.
10

(Map, No. 41.)

THIS parish includes that portion of Lewis lying west of the parish of Lochs between Loch

Kesort on the south and Loch Roag on the north, with a small portion north of the latter ; the

islands of Bernera, Pabbay, Vaxay, Viavore, Malista, and others upon the south and west ; and

at the distance of about 20 miles to the westward the islands called the Flannan or Holy Isles

or the Seven Hunters. It is the most mountainous part of Lewis, and abounds with fresh

water lakes ; and its coast, in general flat, is indented by Loch Roag or its branches, Loch

Bernera, Little Loch Roag, and the bay of Uig.
11

The '

parochin Vye in Lewis' is mentioned by Archdeacon Monro in 1549. 12 A deed executed

by Rorie M'Cloid of the Lewes in 1573 is subscribed in his name by Ranald Anguson parson

of Oig.
18 The parish of Wuig is briefly mentioned by a writer of the following century.

14

The church, said to have been dedicated to Saint Christopher, seems to have stood at Bal-

nakile on the north of the Bay of Uig.
15 A church, built in 1829, stands near the same place.

18

1 Blaeu. Martin, p. 27. New Stat. Ace. A. D. 1600-1640. Macfarlane's Geog. Collect.
2 New Stat. Ace. County Maps. 10 Circa A. D. 1640. Blaen.
3
Martin, p. 27. " Old and New Stat Ace. County Maps.

4
Martin, p. 26. Old Stat. Ace. u

Description of the Western Isles.
5 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. Ixi. fol. 39. 13 Coll. de Reb. Alb., p. 8.
6 Old and New Stat. Ace. " Macfarlane's Geog. Collect.
7 A. D. 1649. Monro's Description of the Western 15

Martin, p. 28. County Maps.
Isles. A. D. 1673. Coll. de Reb. Alb., p. 8. 1S New Stat. Ace. County Maps.

VOL. II. 3 C
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At Molista are the remains of a religious building (styled by Martin the church of Saint

Pharaer in Kaerness), locally believed to have been a nunnery, and known by the name Bail-

in-cailchln-dow or Teagh-na-n-cailichan-dou, the town or house of the black old women. 1

In Bernera was a chapel apparently dedicated to Saint Macra the virgin ; in little Bernera

were two, dedicated respectively to Saint Donan and Saint Michael ; and in Pabbay there was

one dedicated to Saint Peter.2

* Furth 50 myle iu the Occident seas,' says Archdeacon Monro,
' from the coste of the

L# parochin Vye in Lewis, towards the west north west, lyes the seven iles of Flanayn, claidwith

girth,_ancL hjily_jles/
3 The Flannan Isles are mentioned also by Buchanan as the Sacred or

Sanctuary Islands.* Martin about 1700 says that the largest of these islands, named Island

More, had the ruins of a chapel dedicated to Saint Flannan.5 These ruins are still to be

seen. 6

In the year 1590 Torquil M'Cloyd of Lewis granted in liferent to Margaret Nyne Angus
Makalexander his wife six davachs of land in the lordship of Lewis, including 20 pennylands

of Vge, to be held of King James VI., who in the same year confirmed the grant.
7

Of the Flannan Isles above noticed Archdeacon Monro in 1549 further observes,
'

Werey
natural grossing within thir saids iles ; infinit wyld scheipe therein, quhilk na man knawes to

quhom the said scheepe aPP^teins within them that liues this day of the countrymen ; bot

M'Cloyd of the Lewis at certain tymes in the yeire sends men in and hundis, and slayes maney
of thir sheeipe. The flesche of thir sheipe cannot be eattin be honest men for fatnesse, for

JX.
ther is no fleche one them, bot all quhyte lyke talloune, and it werey wylcle gustit lykwayes.

The saids iles are nouder manurit nor inhabit, bot full of greine heigh hills full of wyld sheepe

in tha seven iles forsaid, quhilks may not be outrinne. They perteine to M'Cloyd of the

Lewis.' 8

Besides these isles the archdeacon enumerates on the same coast Garvellan, Lambay, Fladay,

Kealnsay, Berneray-beg, Berneray-moir, Kertay, Buyabeg, Buyamoir, Vaxay, Pabay, Sigrain-

moir-nagoinein, and Sigrainbeg, all belonging to M'Cloyd of the Lewis.9

Of the isle of Pabay he observes that it is
' an isle maire nore ane myle lange, ane fruit-

full and fertile mayne ile, full of corne and scheipe, quherein ther was a kirke, quherein also

M'Cloyd of the Lewis usit to dwell quhen he wald be quyeit orj^i fearit.'
10 A writer of the

following century says,
' The ordinar place of Macloyd's residence in this countrey was Pappa,

ane island within the sea.'
11

In 1831 a number of ancient chessmen was found among the sands of the bay of Uig, part

of which are now preserved in the British Museum.12

1 Letter of Rev. D. M'Nicol, 1789. Old Stat. Ace.
~

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. Ixi. fol. 39.

New Stat Ace. 2 Martin, pp. 27, 28. "
Description of the Western Isles.

3
Description of the Western Isles. 9 Ibid.

4 Buch. Historia, lib. i. c. 42. 10 Ibid.

5 Western Islands, p. 17. u Macfarlane's Geog. Collect.

6 Old and New Stat. Ace. 12 New Stat. Ace.
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At Callarncish near Loch Roag is a circle of 12 erect stones, with a larger one in the centre,

approached from the north by an avenue formed of similar stones and narrowing as it approaches

the circle, from the east, south, and north of which run three rows also of erect stones. 1

Loch Langavat (the long water) on the south east border of the parish, and many other names

in the district, are Norwegian.
2

B ARV AS.

Church of Our Lady in Barwas 8 Church of Saint Mary in Barvas.4

(Map, No. 42.)

THIS parish includes that portion of the north west coast of Lewis which lies between the

districts of Carloway on the south and Ness on the north. It is almost a continuous tract of

moorland studded with small lakes, except on the shore, where it is cultivated.5 Its coast is

rocky and inaccessible except at four small bays.
6

In 1536 King James V. presented Master Rodoric Farquhar Hectorissone to several churches

vacant by the decease of Master Mertin M'Gilmertyne, including the rectory of the church of

Our Lady in Barwas in the Leous.7 The rectory was apparently one of the four '

paroche

kirkes' of Lewis mentioned by Archdeacon Monro in 1549.8

The church, dedicated to the Virgin Mary, seems to have always stood on Barvas bay, where

the present church, built in 1800, and since repaired, also stands.9

Besides the church of Saint Mary there were in this parish the church of Saint Bride in

Borve, the church of Saint Peter in Shadir, the church of Saint John the Baptist in Brogir, and

the church of Saint Kiaran in Lianishadir, one of which was destroyed by the encroach

ment of the sea or the drifting of sand, and the rest of which are ruinous. 10

In the village of Shadir is Saint Andrew's well, believed to have miraculous power.
11

In 1590 Torquil M'Cloyd of Lewis granted in liferent to his wife Margaret Nyne Angus
Makalexander six davachs of land in the lordship of Lewis, including 20 pennylands of Broagir

and 20 pennylands of Gallis, to be held of King James VI., who confirmed the grant.
12

Among the antiquities of Barvas are enumerated several ancient duns, a number of cairns,

and a large erect stone 18 feet high, named Clach-an-drushel, supposed to commemorate a

battle.13

'Martin, p. 9. Old Stat. Ace. New Stat Ace. 8
Description of the Western Isles.

2 Worsaae, pp. 267, 268. 9 Rec. Sec. Sig., vol. x. fol. 122. Martin, p 27. New
3 A. D. 1536. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. x. fol. 122. Stat. Ace.
4 Circa A. D. 1700. Martin, p. 27. 10

Martin, p. 27. Old Stat Ace. New Stat Ace.
5 New Stat. Ace. Martin, p. 7.
6 New Stat Ace. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. Ixi. fol. 39.
7 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. x. fol. 122. Martin, p. 8. Old Stat Ace. New Stat. Ace.
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NESS.

The Parochin of Nesse in Lewis 1

Ness, Nes.2
(Map, No. 43.)

THIS parish appears to have included the district still known as Ness (now a parish called

Cross), the greater part of the modern parish of Stornoway, which includes two districts,

Stornoway and Gress, some small islands on the coast, and two at some distance in the

Northern Sea. 3 Its general character is that of a district not much elevated, with numerous

small fresh-water lakes, and a much indented coast in general rocky but partly formed of sand.4

Previously to the Reformation we have apparently no mention of this parish but that by
Archdeacon Monro in 1549 already cited, 5 Subsequently to that event it seems to occur only

once in record, and that only in the manuscript above quoted.
6

The church, apparently dedicated to Saint Peter, stood either at Habost or at Swainbost

on the north coast of the parish.
7 At one of these two places there was a church dedicated

to Saint Thomas.8 The present parliamentary or parish church stands at South G-alson on the

north-west coast, where of old stood the church of the Holy Cross.9

Besides these there were in Eoroby the church of Saint Mulvay (Molios or Molingus ?) and

the church of Saint Ronan (the former of which seems to have been known as Teampull-moir,

the great temple) ; the church of Saint Clement in North Dell ; the church of Saint Aula in

Gress; the church of Saint Michael in Tolsta; and the church of Saint Colin in Garien. 10

' At the north poynt of Lewis,' says Archdeacon Monro,
' there is a litle ile callit the

Pigmeis Ile, with ane litle kirke in it of ther auen handey warke. Within this kirke the

ancients of that countrey of the Lewis sayes that the saids Pigmeis hes bein eirdit thair.

Maney men of diuers countres hes deluit vpe deiplie the flure of the litle kirke, and I myselve

amanges the leaue, and hes found in it deipe vnder the erthe certaine baines and round heads

of wonderful litle quantity, alledgit to be the baines of the saids Pigmeis, quhilk may be lykly

according to sundry histories that wee reid of the Pigmeis ; bot I leaue this far of it to the

ancients of the Lewis. This ile pertinns to M'Cloyd of the Lewis/11 Buchanan about 1577

repeats the account thus given by Monro.12 Blaeu marks the island as Ylen Dunibeg, and

places a chapel in it.
13

1 A. D. 1549. Monro's Description of the Western 9
Martin, p. 27. Old Stat. Ace. New Stat. Ace.

Isles.

10 Martin, p. 27. Old Stat. Ace. Letter of Rev. D.

A. D. 1600-1640. Macfarlane's Geog. Collect. M'Nicol, 1789. New Stat. Ace.

3 Macfarlane's Geog. Collect. Old Stat. Ace. New "
Description of the Western Isles. Modern anti-

Stat. Ace.
4 New Stat. Ace. quaries and ecclesiastics may suggest a more obvi-

6 gee above. 6 Macfarlane's Collections. ous explanation of this
'
litle

' fact than that of

7 Martin, p. 27. Old Stat. Ace. Buchanan's 'pious and well informed man Donald

8 Martin, p. 27. Old Stat. Ace. Martin places the Monro.'

church of St. Peter at Swainbost and the church of
!

Historia, lib. i. c. 42.

Saint Thomas at Habost, the Old Stat. Ace. versa vice.
13 Blaeu's Map.



NESS.] PAEOCIIIALES. :;s{

In the island of Rona, about 50 miles north from the Butt of Lewis, are the ruins of a chapel

dedicated to Saint Ronan. 1 * Within this isle,' says Monro,
' there is ane chapell callit

St. Ronay's chapell, into quhilk chapell, as the ancient of the country alledges, they leave an

spaid and ane shuil quhen any man dies, and upon the morrow findes the place of the grave

markit with an spaid, as they alledge.'
2 In this matter also Monro is implicitly followed by

Buchanan. 8 Sir George Mackenzie in the seventeenth century says,
' There is a chappel in the

midst of the isle, where they meet twice or thrice a day. One of the families is hereditary

beddall, and the master of that stands at the altar and prayeth, the rest kneel upon their knees

and join with him.'*

In 1590 King James VI. confirmed a charter of Torquil M'Cloyd of Lewis, granting in

liferent to Margaret Nyne Angus Makalexander his wife six davachs of land in the lordship

of Lewis on the north side of the island, including the ten pennylands of Tolestaff, to be held

of the King.
6

'Towards the north northeist from Lewis,' says Archdeacon Monro in 1549, 'three score

rnyles of sea lyes ane litle ile callit Ronay, laiche maine lande, inhabit and manurit bo simple

people scant of ony religione. This ile is uther hafle myle lange and haffe myle braide;

aboundance of come growes on it by delving only, aboundance of natural claver gerse for sheipe.

There is an certain number of ky and sheipe ordainit for this ile be ther awin aid right,

extending to sa maney as may be sustainit upon the said gerssing ; and the countrey is so fertill

of gerssing that the superexcrescens of the said ky and schiepe baith feidis them in flesche

and ala payes ther dewties with the samen for the maist pairt. Within this ile there is sic faire

quhyte beir meil made like flour, and, quhen they flay ther sheipe, they flay them belly-

flaught, and stufles ther skins fresche of the beir meil, and send ther dewties be a servant of

M'Cloyd of Lewis, with certain reistit muttan and mony reistit foulis.'
6 Sir George Mackenzie

in the following century gives a somewhat similar account of Rona, and adds,
' The island of

Rona hath for many generations been inhabited by five families, which seldom exceed thirty

souls in all. They have a kind of commonwealth among them in so far, if any of them have

more children than another, he that hath fewer taketh from the other what makes his number

equal.'
7

The rock or island called Sulisker, likewise belonging to this parish, and situated about

sixteen miles west from Rona, is thus described by Monro ' Be sextene myle of sea to this ile

(Rona) touards the west lyes ane ile callit Suilskeray, ane myle lang, without gresse or heddir,

with heighe blacke craigges and blacke fouge there vpon pairt of them. This ile is full of wyld

foulis, and, quhen foulis hes ther birdes, men out of the parochin of Nesse in Lewis vsse to sail

ther, and to stay there seuin or aught dayes, and to fetche haitne with them ther boitt full of

1
Martin, p. 21. Old Stat. Ace. See IONA, p. 296;

* Account of Hirta and Rona by Sir George
Acta Sanctorum, Feb. 6. Tom. i.

; and Bedae Eccles. Mackenzie of Tarbat.

Hist, lib. iii. c. 25. o Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. Ixi. fol. 39.
2
Description of the Western Isles. 6

Description of the Western Isles.

3 Lib. i. c. 44. 7 Mackenzie's Account of Hirta and Rona.
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dray wylcl foulis with wyld foulis fedders. In this ile ther haunts ane kynd of foule callit the

colk, little les nor a guisse, quha comes in the ver to the land to lay hir eggis and to clecke hir

birdes quhill she bring them to perfytness, and at that tyme hir fleische of feddirs falleth off' hir

all hailly, and she sayles to the mayne sea againe, and comes neuer to land quhyll the yeire end

againe, and then she comes with hir new fleice of fedderis. This fleice that shee leaves yeirly

wpone hir nest hes nae penns in the feddirs, nor nae kind of hard thinge in them that may be

felt or graipit, bot vtter fyne downes.' 1

The Ness of Lewis abounds in Norwegian names, such as Eoroby (Eyriboer, the town on

the naze), and the inhabitants still retain the Norwegian cast of countenance. 2

1
Description of the Western Isles. 2 Worsaae's Danes, p. 268.
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KINTAIL.

Kyntaill
1 Kintale 2 Kintaill 3 Kildowich.4

(Map. No. 1.)

ABOUT the middle of the Lost century Kintail was divided into two parishes, Kintail and

Glensheil. 5

The old and extensive parish of Kintail is bounded on the south by Glenelg, runs northward

along the boundary between Inverness and Ross as far as Loch Monar, and has on the north

west the water of Long and the salt-water lochs Lochlong and Lochalsh. It is deeply indented

by Loch Duich, a salt-water loch running southward from the junction of the former two.

The district is entirely mountainous, and attains its greatest height in Tullochard on the

north of Loch Duich. 6 Its chief valleys are Glensheil, Glenlichd, and Glenelchaig.
7

There appears to be no notice of this church before the Reformation, except its entry in

the Libellus Taxationum.8 It was a common church of the canons of Ross. In 1574 King
James VI. presented John Murchesoun ' to the haill commoun kirk baith personage and vicar

age of Kintale.' 9 In 1582 the same king presented Donald Murchesoun to the same church,

then vacant by the demission of John Murchesoun. 10

The church, apparently dedicated to Saint Duthace bishop of Ross, stood at Kilduich at the

head of Loch Duich. 11 It was burned in 1719, and has been since repaired or rebuilt.12 The

church of Glensheil was built in 1758 east of Loch Duich on the estate of Letterfearn. 18

In Baiamund's Roll the church is rated at 53s. 4d. ; in the Libellus Taxationum it is valued

at 26, 13. 4. 14 In 1574 Mr. John Murchesoun reader at Kintale had 18 as his yearly

stipend.
15

The lands of Kintail are said to have been granted to Colin an Irishman of the family of

Fitzgerald by King Alexander III. for service done at the battle of Largs. The charter is not

extant and its genuineness has been doubted. 16 In 1292 the sheriffdom of Skey, erected by King
John Balliol, included the lands of the Earl of Ros in North Argail, a district which comprehended

1 Circa A.D. 1535. Libellus Taxationum. u MSS. in Adv. Lib. > 5 Book of Assignations.
2 A. D. 1574. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlii. fol. 89. w The following are its terms as found in a copy of
3 A.D. 1574. Book of Assignations. A. D. 1582. the 17th century, said to be in the handwriting of the

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlix. fol. 51. first Earl of Cromerty.
* A. D. 1600-1640. Macfarlane'sGeog. Collect. MS. Alexander Deigracia Rex Scottorum omnibue probit

Maps in Adv. Lib. Blaeu. kominibus tocius terre sue clericit et laicis salutem.
5 New Stat. Ace. 6 Old and New Stat Ace. Sciant preterites et futuri me pro fideli seruicio michi
7 New Stat. Ace. navato per Colinum Hybernum tarn in bello quam in
8 MS. in Adv. Lib. pace idea dedisse et hac presenti carlo, mea concessisse

Reg. See. Sig., vol. xlii. fol. 89. dicto Colino et ejus succestoribus tolas terras de Kintaik.

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlix. fol. 51. Tenendas de nobis et succestoribus nostris in liberam
11 Macfarlane. MS. Maps in Adv. Lib. Blaeu. Old baroniam cumguardia. Reddendo $ervicium forintecum

Stat. Ace. New Stat. Ace. et jidelitatem. Tettibus Andrea episcopo Moraviensi-
13 Old Stat. Ace. New Stat. Ace. Waltero Stewart Henrico de BaliotK camerario Ar-
13 New Stat. Ace. noldo de Campania Thoma Hostiario vicecomite de
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Kintail and several other large parishes in Boss.1 Between 1306 and 1329 King Robert Bruce

confirmed to the Earl of Boss all his lands, including North Argyle (Borealis Ergadia).
2 In 1342

William Earl of Ross, the son and heir of the deceased Hugh Earl of Ross, granted to Reginald

the son of Roderic (Ranald Rorisoune) of the Isles the ten davachs (or ten pennylands) of Kintale

in North Argyle.
3 The grant was afterwards confirmed by King David II. 4 About the year

1346 Ranald was succeeded by his sister Amie the wife of John of Isla.
5 Between the years

1362 and 1372 William Earl of Boss, the son and heir of the deceased Hugh Earl of Boss,

exchanged with his brother Hugh of Rosse lord of Fylorth and his heirs his lands of all

Ergile, with the castle of Elandonan, for Hugh's lands in Buchan. 6

In 1463 the lands of Kintail were held by Alexander Mackenzie. 7 Kenneth his son, who

succeeded him, was dead before 1493, and was succeeded by his son Kenneth Oig.
8 In 1509

King James IV. granted to John Makkenze of Keantalle [the brother of Kenneth Oig] the

40 marklands of Keantalle, namely, the davach of Cumissaig, the davach of Letterfearn, the

davach of Gleanselle, the davach of Glenlik, the davach of Letterchall, the two davachs of Croo,

and three davachs between the water of Keppach and the water of Lwyng, with the castle

and fortalice of Eleandonnan, in the earldom of Ross and sheriffdom of Innernis, with other

lands in Ross, which John had resigned, and which the King then erected into the barony

of Eleandonan.9 In 1530 King James V. granted to James Grant of Freuchy and Johne

M'Kinze of Kintale liberty to go to any part of the realm on their lawful business.10 In 1532,

1538, and 1540 the same John M'Kenich of Kintaill appears in record. 11 In 1542 King

James V. granted to John Mackenzie of Kintaill the waste lands of Monar, lying between

the water of Gleneak on the north, the top or summit of Landovir on the south, the torrent

of Towmuk and Inchelochill on the east, and the water of Bernis running 'into the water of

Long on the west and also the waste lands of lie Ned, lying between Loch Boyne on the

north, Loch Tresk on the south, lie Ballach on the west, and Dawelach on the east in the

earldom of Ross and sheriffdom of Innernes lands which were never in the King's rental

and never yielded any revenue for the yearly payment of 4 to the King as Earl of Ross. 12

In 1543 Queen Mary granted to Kenneth Mackenze of Kintaill and Isabel Stewart his wife

the lands of Auchnaceyric, Lakachane, Strome-ne-mowklach, Kilkinterne, the two Rateganis,

Torlousicht, Auchnashellicht, Auchnagart, Auchewrane, lie Knokfreith, Aucharskelane, and

Innernes. Apud Kincardine ix die Januarii anno 3 Rob. Index, p. 48, no. 1 ; p. 99 ; p. 100, no. 1.

regni domini regis ami. * Ibid.

If the charter be genuine, it is not of Alexander III. 5 Gregory, p. 27. 6 Balnagown Charters,

or connected with the battle of Largs (1263). Two of 7 Gregory, p. 83.

the witnesses, Andrew bishop of Moray and Henry de 8 Ibid. Acta Dom. Cone., p. 327.

Balliol chamberlain, would correspond with the 16th 9 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xv. no. 89. Gregory, p. 83.

year of Alexander II. The writers of the family his- 10 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. viii. fol. 149.

tory of the Mackenzies assert also charters of David II. n Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. ix. fol. Ill; vol. xii. fol. 21;

(1360) and of Robert II. (1380) to
' Murdo filius Ken- vol. xiv. fol. 32.

nethide Kintail,' but without furnishing any description
12 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxviii. no. 417. Neither

or means of testing their authenticity. No such charters the Great Seal Record, nor any accessible map, nor

are recorded. the Statistical or other accounts, afford the means of

1 Acta Parl. Scot., vol. i. p. 91. determining whether those lands lie in Kintail or in

2 Rob. Index, p. 16, no. 7. Regist. Moraviense, p. 342. some of the neighbouring parishes.
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Malegano, in the lordship of Kintaill, and other lands in Ross, extending in all to 36 marks,

which he had resigned.
1 In 1551 the same queen granted to John M'Kenze of Kintaill and

Kenzeoch M'Kenze his son and apparent heir a remission for the violent taking of John Hectour

M'Kenzesone of Garlouch, Doull Hectoursone, and John Towach Hectoursone, and for keeping

them in prison,
'

vsurpand thairthrow our Souerane Ladyis autorite.'2 In 1554 there appear

in record John Mackenze of Kintaile and his son and heir apparent Kenneth Mackenze of

Brahan (apparently the same persons that appear in 1551).
8 In 1562 there appears in record

Kenzeoch M'Kinzie of Kintaill, apparently the heir of John.* In 1569 the same Kenzeoch was

heir in remainder to the chapel lands of Apilcroce, then granted by Sir William Stewart the

chaplain to Rory Makkangze and his heirs male.5 In 1570 King James VI. granted to Coline

Makcainze, the son and apparent heir of the deceased Canzeoch Makcainze of Kintaill, permission

to be served heir in his minority to all the lands and rents in the sheriffdom of Innernes in

which his father died last vest and seised, provided that his entry thus should not prejudice

the King or those who held of him the ward and relief of the lands.6 In 1572 the same king

confirmed a grant made by Colin Makcanze of Kintaill to Barbara Graunt his affianced spouse,

in fulfilment of a contract between him and John Grant of Frewchie dated 25 April 1571,

of his lands of Climbo, Keppach, and Ballichon, Mekle Innerrenned, Devisduan Beg, Litill

Innerrenned, Devisduan Moir, Auchadrein, Kirktoun, Ardtulloch, Roroch, Quhissill, Tullych,

Derewall and Nvik, Inchero, Morowoch, Glenlik, Innersell and Nuik, Achazarge, Kinloch-

beancharan, and Innerchonray, in the earldom of Ross and sheriffdom of Innernes.7 In 1574

the same Colin was served heir to his father Kenneth M'Keinzie in the davach of Lettir-

fernane, the davach of Glenschall, and other lands, in the barony of Ellendonane, of the

old extent of 5 marks.8 In 1586 King James VI. granted a remission to Colin M'Kainzie

of Kintaill and Rodoric M'Kainzie of Auchterfailie his brother for being art and part in

the cruel murder of Rodoric M'Allester in Stroll, Gorrie M'Allester his brother in Stron-

croag, Ronnald M'Gorrie the son of the latter John Roy M'AUane V'Allester in Peitnean,

John Dow M'Allane V'Allester in Kirktoun of Lochcarroun, Alexander M'Allanroy, ser

vitors of the deceased Rodoric Sir John Monro in Lochbrume, John Monro his son, John

Monro Hucheoun and the rest of their accomplices, under silence of night upon the lands

of Ardmanichtyke (or Ardnachfaich), Dalmartene, Kirktoun of Lochcarroun, Blahat, and other

parts within the baronies of Lochcarroun, Lochbrume, Ros, and Kessane, in the sheriffdom of

Innernes ; and for all other past crimes, except treason against the King's person, and the murder

of his father, grandfather, and regent.
9 In 1633 George M'Keinzie was served heir male to his

brother Colin Earl of Seaforth, Lord M'Keinzie of Kintail, in the lands and barony of Ellen-

donan, including the lands of Kintaill, namely, the davach of Coysag, the davach of Letterfairne,

1
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxviii. no. 524. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

5
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxxviii. fol. 119.

vol. xvii. fol. 66. e
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxxix. fol. 8.

4
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxiv. fol. 75.

"

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xl. fol. 94.
1

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxii. no. 211. * Retours.
* Uoll. do Reb. Alb., pp. 143, 144. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. liv. fol. 98.

VOL. II. 3 D
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the davach of Glenlick, the davach of Glenscheill, the davach of Lettirchoull, the two davachs

of Croo, and three davachs between the water of Keppach and the water of Luing, with other

lands, together of the old extent of 20. 1 In 1669 Colin Earl of Balcarras was served heir

to his father Earl Alexander in the barony of Ilandonan or Kintaill, including Kintaill, Loch-

broome, Lochals, Lochcarrone, Kessurine, and other lands in Ross. 2

Near the mouth of Loch Long is a small village named Dornie. 3

Near the village, on a rock insulated at high water, are the ruins of the ancient fortress of

Ellandonan, now known as Castle Dounan.* It is believed to have been built by King Alexander

II. or III. as a place of defence against the Danes or Norwegians.
5 In 1331 Randolph Earl

of Moray, then Warden of Scotland, despatched his crowner to Elandonan to prepare the castle

for his reception, and to arrest
'

mysdoaris,' fifty of whom that officer put to death, and placed

their heads on the top of the castle walls.6 In 1350 William Earl of Ross and lord of Sky dates

a charter at Elandonan, and about the same period the castle was included in an exchange of his

lands in Ergile with his brother Hugh for the latter's lands in Buchan.7 Fordun about 1400 men

tions Elindonan as one of the insule lacuales with a castle.8 In 1503 Alexander Earl of Huntlie

undertook to reduce the castles which were considered '

rycht necessar for the danting of the His,'

especially
' the Strome and Alanedonane,' and to furnish or raise men to keep them when reduced,

King James IV. engaging to provide a ship with artillery for the purpose.
9 In 1509 that king, as

before stated, granted the castle to John Makkenze with the lands of Kintail. 10 In 1539 Donald

Gorme of Sleat and his allies, after laying waste Trouterness in Sky and Kenlochew in Ross,

attempted to take the castle of Elandonan, but, Donald being killed by an arrow shot from the

walls, the attempt failed. 11 In 1541 King James V. granted a remission to Donald's accomplices,

namely, Archibald Ilis alias Archibald the Clerk, Alexander M'Conill Gallich, John Dow

Donaldsoun, Neil M'Ewin M'Lauchlane, Donald M'Ewin M'Lauchlane, Niel M'Ewin M'Kerlich,

Donald M'Anguis M'Ane M'Gillemartene, Alexander M'Breif, Finlay M'Quene, Tarmot Ger,

Patrik M'Conill Meill, Angus the Clerk, Gillereoch M'Queane, Donald Og, John Glas Gow, Ewin

M'Kynnane Murchew, Rodoric Mantochsoun, Donald Dow M'Gillespe, Hector Cam, Donald

M'Ane Roy, John Bane, Finlay M'Ferquhersoun, Donald Boreoch M'Cloid, Niel Cuke, Donald

Keill Ranaldsoun, Gillebreid M'Gilleangane, Gillecallum M'Federis, and his brother Peter

M'Federis, for their treasonable burning of the castle of Allanedonnand and of the boats there,

for the '

hereschip' of Kenlochew and Trouteness, and for all past actions except treason against

the King's person.
12 ' The castell of Ylen Donen,' says a writer of the seventeenth century,

'
is

composed of a strong and fair dungeon upon a rock, with another tower compasd with a fair

barmkin wall, with orchards and trees, all within ane yland of the lenth of twa pair of butts

1 Retours. 7 Balnagowu Charters.
2 Retours.

8
Scotichronicon, lib. ii. cap. 10.

3 New Stat. Ace. and Maps. Anderson's Guide,
9 Acta Parl. Scot., vol. ii. pp. 240, 249.

p. 282.
10 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xv. no. 89.

* Old Stat. Ace. New Stat. Ace. Anderson, p. 282. u Gregory, pp. 145, 146. Border Minstrelsy. An-
* Old Stat. Ace. Anderson, p. 282. derson, p. 283. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xv. fol. 46.

Wyntownis Cronykil, c. xxiiii. 11. 119-144. 1Z
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xv. fol. 47.
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almost round. It is sayd that of old that castol consisted of seavcn tours.' 1 It is marked by

Blaeu as Chastel Ylen Donen.2 It was destroyed by a ship of war in 1719, subsequently to a

battle fought in Glensheil between the royal troops and those of the Pretender. 3 One side

of the tower or keep, which was 80 feet in height, and ruins of the other buildings remain.4

Near the manse of Kintail stood in 1790 Dounan Diarmod, a circular fort of stone 20 feet

high and 20 feet wide. 5

Opposite Ellandonan on the coast of Letterfearn are the remains of a circular dun named

Castle Gruagach, of which the walls are 9 feet in thickness, and the internal diameter is 25 feet.
6

LOCHALSH.

Lochelch7 Lochelsche8 Clachaii Lochalse9 Lochals10 Lochallis11 -

Kilchoen in Lochaelsh12 Kilclioen13 Lochailse. 14
(Map, No. 2.)

THIS parish includes a long strip of land stretching from south west to north east, the southern

portion forming a peninsula having Lochcarron on the north, and Lochalsh, Lochduich, and

Lochlong on the south. 15 The northern and inland part is mountainous.16

We are informed by the Aberdeen Breviary that Saint Congan (about A. D. 600), having left

Ireland with his sister Saint Kentigerna and her sons, Felan, Furseus, and Vlcan, landed at

Lochelch in North Argyle, where he appears to have died, and where Saint Felan liis nephew
afterwards built a church and dedicated it to Saint Congan.

17 The subsequent history of the

church previously to the Reformation seems to be unknown, with the exception of the fact

that it was latterly a common church of the canons of Boss. In 1569 King James VI. pre

sented Alexander Fraser or Moir to the parsonage of Lochelsche, 'vakand as ane commoun

kirk of Ros.'18 In 1574 the same Alexander was reader at Lochelshe and Lochcarroun.19 In

1576 King James confirmed a grant by John bishop of the Isles to the deceased Angus Mak-

callister of Glengarrie of a markland of Clachan Lochalse.20 In 1582 the same king presented

Master Murdo Murchesoun to the parsonage of Lochals and Lochcarran (then apparently

united), vacant by the decease of Alexander M'Gruder.21

1 Macfarlano's Geog. Collect. 2 Blaeu's Map.
3 Old Stat Ace. Anderson, p. 280.
* Old Stat. Ace. Anderson, p. 282. New Stat. Ace.
5 Old Stat Ace.
6
Anderson, p. 285. New Stat Ace.

7 A. D. 1510. Brev. Aberd. Prop. SS. pro temp,
estiv., fol. 126.

8 A.D. 1569. Reg. Sec. Sig., voL xxxviii. fol. 61.

A. D. 1574. Book of Assignations.
9 A. D. 1576. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xliii. fol. 83.
10 A. D. 1582. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlix. fol. 24.

11 A. D. 1582. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlix. fol. 59.
12 A. D. 1600-1640. Macfarlane's Geog. Collect
13 Circa A.D. 1640. MS. Maps in Adv. Lib. Blaeu.

Circa A.D. 1640. MS. Maps in Adv. Lib.
15 New Stat. Ace. and County Maps.
16 New Stat. Ace.
17 Brev. Aberd. Prop. SS. pro temp, estiv., fol. 126.
18

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxxviii. fol. 61.
19 Book of Assignations.
30

Reg. See. Sig., vol. xliii. fol. 83.
21

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlix. ff. 24, 59.
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The church, dedicated to Saint Congan, stood at Kilchoan on the east shore of Lochalsh. 1

The present building was erected in 1641. 2 Saint Congan was commemorated on the 20th

of February.
3

In 1574 the reader at Lochelsche had for his stipend
' the haill commoun kirk of Lochelsche,

baith personaige and vicaraige,' the value of which however is not stated.*

The land of Lochalsh, as part of North Argyle, was included among the lands of the Earl

of Eos, in 1292 erected with others by King John Balliol into the sheriffdom of Skey.
5 Be

tween 1306 and 1314 also it was the property of the Earl of Ross. 6

In 1449 the lands of Lochalche were held by Celestine the brother of John Lord of the

Isles, styled Celestine of the Isles of Lochalche.7 The same Celestine appears in record in

1461, 1463, 1464, and 1472.8 In 1463 John of Yle, Earl of Ross and Lord of the Isles,

granted the lands of Lochalsche and others in Ross to his brother Celestine, and to his heirs

by his wife Finvola the daughter of Lachlan Macgilleone of Dowart, with remainder to his heirs

by any other wife (whom failing the lands were to revert to the Earl), for yearly payment of

six pennies blench ferme.9 In 1464 King James III. confirmed the grant.
10 Celestine died in

1473, and was succeeded by his son Alexander, who appears in record in 1492, 1494, and 1495

as Alexander of the Isles of Lochalch.11 Alexander was dead in 1498, and his son Donald,

known as Donald Galda, and also as Sir Donald of the Isles of Lochalch, held the lands of

Lochalch till about the year 1518, and during the latter part of that period was noted for his

turbulence.12 In 1517 John Duke of Albany Regent appointed Colin Earl of Argyle, for

three years or more according to the Regent's pleasure, lieutenant of the Isles and of certain

other lands including Lochalche, for the purpose of establishing peace among the inhabitants. 13

Sir Donald of Lochalche died about the year 1518, and left no male heir.14 In 1539 King
James V. granted anew to Alexander M'Kane M'Alister of Glengarre and Margaret Ylis his

wife in life rent, and to Angus M'Alister their son and apparent heir in heritage, the half

of the lands of Lochelch, which with other lands in Ross had been resigned by Margaret Ylis

(the sister and heiress of Sir Donald).
15 In 1548 Queen Mary granted to James Grant of

Freuchy, assignee of his tenants, the liferent of the quarter davach of Inchenarne and Ard-

marrach, the quarter davach of Sellach, the quarter davach of Connachry, the quarter davach of

Ardelly, the quarter davach of Ardach and Auchtatorlyne, the half quarter davach of Nosti, the

quarter davach of Rewrag, the half davach of Ballimchroy, the half davach of Auchnahowgych,

the quarter davach of Cragy and Harsa, and the quarter davach of Durris, of the lands of

1 Macfarlane. MS. Maps in Adv. Lib. Blaeu. 9
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. vi. no. 116. 10 Ibid.

2 Old Stat. Ace. n
Gregory, p. 59. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 20.".

3
Camerarius, p. 104. Coll. de Reb. Alb., pp. 84, 85. Acta Dora. Cone., p. 359.

* Book of Assignations.
12

Gregory, pp. 106, 113-126. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii.

5 Acta Parl. Scot., vol. i. p. 91. no. 336 ; lib. xix. no. 133. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. v. ff. 2,

6
Regist. Moraviense, p. 342. Rob. Index, p. 16, 9, 26, 84, 101

;
vol. xiii. fol. 45.

no. 7.
13 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. v. fol. 102.

7 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 186. Gregory, pp. 41, 59. u
Gregory, PP- 126, 218.

8 Argyle Charters. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. vi. nn. 17,
15 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxvi. no. '247. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

116; lib. xiii. no. 203. vol. xii. fol. 78.
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Lochelch, of the old extent of 12 marks, the liferent of which belonged to Alaster M'Keane

M'Alaster of Qlcngawrie; and also the hereditary fee of the same 12 mainlands, which be

longed in heritage to Angus the son and heir apparent of Alaster which lands with others held

of the Queen for service of ward and relief had been apprised for the sum of 10,770, 13s. 4d.

in favour of James Grant for satisfaction of a '

spulzie
'

committed by Alaster, Angus, and their

accomplices.
1 In 1554 (3 April) the same queen granted to John Grant, the son and heir

of the deceased James Grant of Fruchquhy, the relief of the same lands and others which

belonged to him in heritage.
2 In the same year (24 November) Thomas Dingwell of Kildun sold

the same half of the lands of Lochelsche to Kenzeth Mackenze of Brahan, the son and heir apparent

of John Mackenze of Kintaile, to whom Queen Mary granted a crown charter of the lands. 8

In 1492 Alexander of the Isles of Lochalch granted to Ewin the son of Alan, captain of

Clancamroun, Achenadariach and Lunde of the old extent of two marks; Fairnamore, two

marks ; Culwoyr and Achmoir, two marks ; Fayrinnegveg and Fudanamine, and Acheache, two

marks; Achechoynleich and Brayeintraye, two marks; Culthnok, Achenacloich, Blaregarwe,

and Acheae, two marks; Awnernis and Wochterory, two marks; in the lordship of Lochalch. 4

In 1495 King James IV. confirmed the grant.
5 In 1528 the same 14 marklands were resigned by

Ewin Alansoun of Loclriell, and for his good service King James V. erected them and others in his

favour into the barony of Lochiell. 6 In 1539 Ewiu again resigned the lands of the barony,

including the 14 marklands of Lochalch, and the whole were then granted anew by King James

to Ewin Allansoun in liferent, and to his nephew Ewin Cammeroun in heritage.
7 In 1548

Queen Mary granted to John Grant of Culcabok 5 marklands in Lochelche (part of the above

14), namely, the half davach of Achnadarrach and Lundy, the half davach of Fernagmoir, and

the quarter davach of Farnagbeg, Fynnyman, and Auchecroy, which belonged to Ewin Donald-

soun the nephew and heir of Ewin Alansoun, were held of the Queen by service of ward and

relief, and with other lands were apprised in favour of John Grant for the sum of 758,

12s. Id. as satisfaction for a '

spulzie' committed by Ewin and others.8 In the same year the

remaining 9 of the 14 marklands, namely, the half of the half davach commonly called the

davach of Fernabeg, Finneman, and Auchecroy, the half davach of Auchowlycht and Briatorich,

the half davach of Cuthok, Auchnacloch, and Blairgarrok, the half davach of Avarynnis,

Ochtirtirie, and Achich, and the half davach of Auchmoir and Killochir which belonged in

heritage to the same Ewin Donaldsoun, the nephew and heir of Ewin Alansoun of Lochelsch,

were in the same manner and for the same cause apprised in favour of James Grant of Freuchv,

to whom, as above stated, the 12 marklands called the half of Lochalsh were at the same time

apprised.
9 In 1572 King James VI. granted to John Grant of Carron a crown charter of

5 marklands in Lochelsche, which were alienated to him in heritage by John Grant of Culcabok,

1

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxx. no. 314. Reg. Sec. Sig.,
6
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxii. no. 52.

vol. xxii. fol. 4.
-

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xiii. fol. 2.
*
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxvii. fol. 22. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxx. no. 263. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

3
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxii. no. 211. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxii. fol. 3.

vol. xxvii. fol. 87. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxx. no. 314. Reg. Sec. Sig.,
4
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 203. * Ibid. vol. xxii. fol. 3.



398 ORIGINES [LOCHCARRON.

and which had of old belonged to the deceased Ewin Donaldsone, the nephew and heir of

the deceased Ewin Allanesoun. 1 In 1583 the same king granted in heritage to Donald

M'Angus M'Allester of Glengarrie the nonentry and other dues of 20 lands in the earldom

of Ross and sheriffdom of Innernes, including the 14 marklands of Lochalch, and stated to have

been in the King's hands since the decease of Sir Donald Ylis of Lochels, Donald M'Allester's

predecessor and 'guidameY brother.2 In 1611 John Grant of Glenmoristoun was served heir

to his grandfather John Grant of Culcabock in 5 marklands in Lochalsche. 3

In 1633 George M'Keinzie was served heir-male to his brother Colin Earl of Seaforth,

Lord M'Keinzie of Kintail, in the lands and barony of Ellendonan, including the whole of the

lands and towns of Lochalsche of the old extent of 26, 13s., and with Lochbrein, Kissirin,

Assint, and Coegach, united into the barony of Lochalsche.4

LOCHCARRON.

Loclicarroun5 Lochcarran6 Chombrich Mulruy
7 Clachan Mulmy .

8

(Map, No. 3.)

THIS parish includes a long narrow strip of hilly country extending about five miles north-west

from the river Carron and the arm of the sea called Lochcarron, from which it is named,

together with some detached lands lying within the parish of Applecross. On the coast are

a few islands.

Of the church there seems to be no notice till after the Reformation. In 1574 Alexander

Fi%aser or Moir officiated as reader at Lochelsche and Lochcarroun.9 In 1582 King James VI.

presented Master Murdo Murchesoun to the parsonage of Lochals and Lochcarran, vacant by
the decease of Alexander M'Gruder.10

The church, dedicated to Saint Malrube, seems to have always stood on its present site near

the head of Lochcarron on its north-west shore.11 The present church was built in 1751. 12

Near Attadale are two caves, styled by the inhabitants Uagh Ashoil (the stranger's cave),

and in their immediate neighbourhood a place of worship and a burying-ground.
13

1
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xl. fol. 96. 9 Book of Assignations.

a
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlix. fol. 189. ><> Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlix. ff. 24, 59.

3 Retours. * Retours. n Macfarlane. MS. Maps in Adv. Lib. Blaeu. Mo-
5 A. D. 1574. Book of Assignations. A. D. 1600- dern Maps. The precincts of the church were of old

1700. Macfarlane's Geog. Collect. Circa A. D. 1640. a girth or sanctuary, as is implied in the name Chom-
MS. Maps in Adv. Lib. brich Mulruy (the girth of Malrube). According to

6 A. D. 1582. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlix. ff. 24, 59. the Old Stat. Ace. it was formerly known as the Great
7 A. D. 1600-1700. Macfarlane's Geog. Collect. Church of Lochcarron.
* A. D. 1600-1700. Macfarlane. Circa A. D. 1640. 12 Old and New Stat. Ace.

MS. Maps in Adv. Lib. Blaeu. Old Stat. Ace.
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The district of Lochcarron, as part of the lands of the Earl of Ross in North Argyle,

was included in the sheriffdom of Skey erected in 1292 by King John Balliol. 1 Between 1306

and 1329 King Robert Bruce confirmed to the Earl of Ross all his lands, which included North

Argyle, and among these expressly the lands of Tarrodall and others, apparently in Loch

carron.3

In 1463 John of Yle, Earl of Ross and Lord of the Isles, granted the lands of Lochcarryn,

Torvirtayne, Kischcrnis, and others in Ross to his brother Celestine of the Isles, and to his heirs

by Finvola the daughter of Lachlan Macgilleone of Dowart, with remainder to his heirs by any

other wife, on whose failure the lands were to revert to the Earl.3 In 1464 King James IV.

confirmed the grant.
4 In 1517 John Duke of Albany Regent of Scotland appointed Colin

Earl of Argyle, for three years or more at the Regent's pleasure, lieutenant of the Isles and of

certain other lands including Lochgarron and Kissirne, for the purpose of establishing peace

among the inhabitants.5

In 1472 Celestine of the Isles, lord of Lochalch, granted to Alan the son of Donald Duff

captain of Clancamroun, and to his heirs, with remainder to the male heirs of Ewin the son of

Donald, the brother of Alan, the constabulary of the castle of Strome and the 12 mark lam U

of Kysryner (Kishorn) in the lordsliip and earldom of Ross and sheriffdom of Innernes, for the

maintenance and faithful keeping of the castle.
6 In 1492 Alexander of the Isles of Lochalch

(the son of Celestine) granted to Ewin the son of Alan, captain of Clancamroun, 20s. of

Stromecarranach, 20s. of Slomba, 10s. of the quarter of Dovne, and 30s. of the three quarters

of Achinche, in the lordship of Locharrane and earldom of Ross.7 In 1495 the grant was

confirmed by King James IV. 8 In 1528 Ewin Alansoun of Lochiell resigned the same lands

and constabulary of Stroun, which King James V. then granted anew to him with other lands,

which for his good service he erected in his favour into the barony of Lochiell.9 In 1539

(6 March) the same king granted to Alexander M'Cane M'Alister of Glengarre and Margaret

Ylis his wife in liferent, and to their son and apparent heir Angus M'Alister in heritage, the

castle, fortalice, and manor of the lands of Strome, and half of the lands of Lochcarne and other

lands, in the earldom of Ross and sheriffdom of Innernys, which were resigned by Margaret
Ylis. 10 In the same year (11 April) Ewin Allansoun resigned the lands and barony of Lochiell,

including the lands and castle granted to him in 1528, which King James then granted anew

to him in liferent, and to his nephew Ewin Cammeroun in heritage.
11 In 1546 Queen Mary

granted to George Earl of Huntlie the escheat of certain lands which belonged in heritage to Ewin

Allansoun of Lochiell, and among these the lands of Strom and Kesrom in the earldom of Ross. 1:j

In 1548 the same queen granted to John Grant of Culcabok the liferent of the quarter davach of

Auchinschallauch, the quarter davach of Dalmartyne, and the half davach of Torredaill, in Loch-

1 Acta Parl. Scot., vol. i. p. 91. "> Ibid. e Ibid.
2 Rob. Index, p. 16, nn. 5, 7. Resist. Moraviense,

9
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxii. no. 52.

P 342. 10 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxvi. no. 247. Reg. Sec. Sig.,
3
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. vi. no. 116. * Ibid. vol. xii. fol. 78.

4
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. v. fol. 102. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xiii. fol. 2.

6
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 203. 13

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xx. foL 72.



400 ORIGINS S [LOCHCARRON.

arron, extending to 2 marks old extent, and valued at 359 marks 3 shillings and 8 pence, belonging

to Alestar M'Kaane M 'Alestar; and also the heritage of the same 2^ marklands, belonging to

Angus the son and apparent heir of Alestar ; which were held of the Queen by service of ward and

relief, and were with other lands apprised in favour of John Grant for satisfaction of a 'spulzie'

committed by Alestar, Angus, and their accomplices.
1 In the same year Queen Mary granted

to James Grant of Frcuchy the liferent of the quarter davacli of Dalquharrane, the half quarter

davach of Ruboachane, and the half davach of Attadale. together of the old extent of 4 marks

20 pence, of the lands of Locharrone, belonging to the same Alestar ; the heritage of the same

lands belonging to his son Angus ; and 13 marklands old extent of Kessern, namely, the davach

of Achbane, the davacli of Auchnacreak, the davach of Stromecastell, Ardnagald, Ardnanaskeno,

and Bleyat, and the quarter davach of Tannachtan, with the castle of Strome and the office of

constable of the same, belonging in heritage to Ewin Donaldsoun the nephew and heir of Ewin

Alansoun of Lochelsch ; all which with other lands held of the Queen had been apprised in

favour of James Grant for the same reason as the lands granted to John Grant. 2 In 1553 the

Queen granted to George Earl of Huntlie the lands of Strome and Kesrome, which had been

forfeited by Ewin Allansoun of Lochiell for the crimes of treason and lose majesty.
3 In 1554

she granted to John Grant, the son and heir of the deceased James Grant of Pruchquhy, the

relief of the lands of Kessarne, Lochquharrone, and others, in the sheriffdom of Innernes, which

belonged to him in heritage.
4 In 1572 King James VI. confirmed a charter by the deceased

John Grant of Culcabok, alienating in heritage to John Grant of Carron the 2^ marklands of

Lochcarron granted to the former by Queen Mary in 1548.5 In 1575 (6 March) the same king

granted to Alexander Bayne of Tulch and Anne Fraser his wife, and their heirs, with remainder

to Alexander's heirs whomsoever, a crown charter of half the lands of Tovirtane with the salmon

fishings in salt water and fresh, sold to them by Thomas Dingwell of Kildun.6 In the same year

(6 May) he granted in heritage to John Dingwell of Kildun, the son and heir of the deceased

Thomas Dingwell of Kildun, the nonentry and other dues of the lands of Lochcarroun, Kisyrne,

and the fortalice of Strome, in the sheriffdom of Innernes, in the King's hands since the decease

of Thomas Dingwell in 1573, or of the last lawful possessor.
7 In the same year (5 November)

he granted to Alexander Bane of Tullycht the nonentry and other dues of the lands of Torerdane

and Dalmartene in the sheriffdom of Innernes, in the hands of the crown since the decease of

Jonet and Margaret His, sisters and heiresses of those lands, or since the death of the last lawful

possessor.
8 In 1583 the same king granted to Donald M<Angus M'Allester of Glengarrie the

nonentry and other dues of 20 lands in the earldom of Ross and sheriffdom of Innernes,

including 10 shillinglands of the Dun, 10s. of Slowmba, 20s. of Stroymcarroinche, 30s. of

Midstroyme, Stromecastell, and Rerog, 40s. of Achintrait, 40s. of Achwanye, 10s. of Safnachan,

1

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxx. no. 263. Reg. Sec. Sig.,
* Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxvii. fol. 22.

vol. xxii. fol. 3.
5
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xl. fol. 95.

2 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxx. no. 314. Rog. Sec. Sig.,
6
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlii. fol. 117.

vol. xxii. fol. 4. "' Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. x!iii. fol. 1.

3 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxi. no. 145. 8
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xliii. fol. 39.



I.OCHCARBON.] PAROCHIALES. 401

10s. of Blyat, 20s. of Rassor, and 10s. of Resser, in the King's hands since the decease of

Sir Donald Ylis of Lochels, Donald M'Allester's predecessor and '

guidaraeV brother. 1 In 1584

King James confirmed a charter by John Dingwall of Kildun alienating to Colin M'Kainzie

of Kintaill and the heirs male of his body, with remainder to his heirs male whomsoever

bearing his surname and arms, the half of the lands of Achnesellache and Coulone the half of

of Eddcrdacharrane, the half of Attadill, the half of Rowborchan, the half of Braclache and

Dalmartein, held in feu by the deceased Robert Bane, with fishings in salt water and fresh, in

the barony of Lochercarne, earldom of Ros, and sheriffdom of Lmernes.2 In the same year

Donald M*Angus M'Alester of Glengarrie was served heir to his grandmother Margaret of His

in half of the lands of Auchnell, half of the lands of Arimachlag, half of the lands of Torrerdone

with the fishings, and half of the lands of Auchinsellach, in Lochcarren, of the old extent of

53s. 4d. 3 In 1611 John Grant of Glenmoristoun was served heir to his grandfather John Grant

of Culcabock in 2 marklands of Lochcarron (as in 1548 and 1572), of the old extent of 33s. 4d. 4

In 1633 George M ;Keinzie was served heir male to his brother Coliu Earl of Seaforth, Lord

M'Keinzie of Kintail, in the lands and barony of Ellendonan, including the barony of Lochalsche,

in which was included the barony or the lands and towns of Lochcarron, namely, the towns

and lands of Auchnaschellach, Coullin, Edderancharron, Attadill, Ruychichan, Brecklach,

Achachoull, Delmartyne with fishings in salt water and fresh, Dalcharlarie, Arrinachteg, Achintie,

Slumba, Doune, Stromcarronach, in the earldom of Ross, of the old extent of 13, 6s. 8d. ; and

also the towns of Kisserin and lands of Strome with fishings in salt and fresh water, and the

towns and lands of Torridan, with the pertinents of the castle of Strome, Lochalsche, Lochcarrou,

and Kissirin, including the davach of Achvanie, the davach of Auchnatrait, the davach of Strom-

castell, Ardnagald, Ardnerkan, and Blaad, and the half davach of Sannachan, Rassoll, Meikle

Strome, and Rerag, in the earldom of Ross, together of the old extent of 8, 13s. 4d.5

At Janetown on Lochcarron there is a small fishing village.
6

The castle of Strome or Strone, as stated above, appears in record in the years 1472, 1528,

1539, 1548, 1575, and 1633.7 It appears also in 1503, in which year Alexander Earl of Huntlie

undertook to reduce the castles which were considered necessary
' for the danting of the His',

particularly the Strome and Alanedonane, and to supply or raise men to keep them when

reduced, on condition that the King (James IV.) should furnish a ship and artillery for the

purpose.
8 In 1517 Colin Earl of Argyle received power from the Lords of Council to seize, if

possible, on the castle of Strome. 9 About the year 1602 it was besieged by Kenneth Mackenzie,

first Lord Kintail, and surrendered to him, on which he caused it to be blown up.
10 Its ruins

remain at the foot of a hill on Loch Kishorn named the hill of Strome. 11

At Janetown (or Tomaclare) and at Laganduin are the remains of two of those circular

buildings so frequent upon the west coast.12

1
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlix. fol. 189. 9 Acta Dom. Cone., vol. xxix. fol. 211.

2
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. 1. fol. 58. 3 Retours. 10

Gregory, p. 302. Old Stat Ace.
* Retours. s Ibid. n Macfarlane's Geog. Collect. Old Stat. Ace. New
6 Anderson's Guide, p. 565. 1 See pp. 309-401. Stat. Ace.
8 Acta Parl. Scot, vol. ii. pp. 240, 249. Gregory, p. 120. " Old Stat Ace. New Stat Ace.

VOL. II. 3 E
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APPLECEOSS.

Aporcrossan, Apercrossan, Apuorcrosain
1 Crosain2

Appillcroce
3 Abil-

cros4 Apilcors
5

Apilcroce
6 Abilcors7

Apilcorce, Appilcorce
8

Choinbrich-abrich 9 Combrich10
Apilgirth

11
Aplecroce.

12
(Map,

No. 4.)

THIS parish, chiefly mountainous, lies between the salt-water lochs named Loch Kishorn and

Loch Torridon, and includes three districts, Kishorn, Applecross, and Lochs. On the coast

there are some small islands.

We are informed by the Irish annalists that in the year 673 Maelruba (known in Scotland

as Saint Kufus, Malrubius, or Malrube, and commemorated on the 27th of August) founded

the church of Aporcrossan.
13 From the same source we learn that he died at Apercrossan on

the 21st of April 722, aged 80 years, three months, and 19 days,
14 Saint Malrube, says the

Aberdeen Breviary, was murdered at Urquhart in Boss by Norwegians who landed on the

coast, and who understood that he preached a different faith from theirs. He lived some days

after receiving his death wounds, and ordered his body to be buried at Appilcroce.
15 He was

succeeded in the rule of the monastery (as it then appears to have been) of Apuorcrossan by
Failbe M'Guaire, who in the year 737 perished at sea along with 22 followers who manned his

vessel.
16 The Aberdeen Breviary, without giving the date, informs us that the Danes, having

landed at Appilcroce, violated the sacred territory of six miles round the church, insulted and

1 Ante A. D. 1088. Tigeraachi Aunales. affirms that Saint Rufus and Saint Malrube were dif-
2 Post A. D. 1088. Annal. Ulton. ferent persons. If so, they were frequently confounded
3 A. D. 1510. Brev. Aberd. Prop. SS. pro temp, estiv., in Scotland. Kilarrow in Islay was named also Kil-

fol. 90. row, that is, the church of Malrube and the church of
* A. D. 1515. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. v. fol. 29. Rufus. An island off Saint Malrube's own territory of
8 A. D. 1539. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xiii. fol. 26. A. D. Applecross is named Saint Ruffus' Island. The town

1600-1700. Macfarlane's Geog. Collect. of Keith in Banff, of old called Kethmalruf (Reg. Mor.
6 A. D. 1540. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xiii. fol. 73; vol. no. 25.) after the saint of Applecross, and where the

xiv. fol. 36. A. D. 1542. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xv. fol. 84. annual fair is still known as Summareve (Saint Mal-
A.D. 1561. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxx. fol. 53. A. D. ruve) fair, is locally and popularly said to have been
1569. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxxviii. fol. 119. A.D. 1574. dedicated to Saint Rufus. See Reg. Episc. Aberdon.
Book of Assignations. A. D. 1575. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. i. p. Ixxxvi. ; vol. ii. p. 17.

vol. xliii. fol. 17. A.D. 1576. Reg. Sec Sig., vol. xliii. u Tigernachi Annales. Thomas Innes in his history
fol. 100. A. D. 1583. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlix. fol. 165. of Scotland now in course of publication by the Spalding

7 A. D. 1548. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxii. fol. 38. A. D. Club says that Saint Maelrubius or Mulruy was com-
1549. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxiii. fol. 10. memorated on the 21st of April.

8 A. I>. 1561-1566. Book of Assumptions. ls Brev. Aberd. Prop. SS. pro temp, estiv., fol. 90.
* A. D. 1600-1700. Macfarlane's Geog. Collect. By other authorities Saint Malrube is said to have
10 A. 1>. 1600-1700. Macfarlane's Geog. Collect. Circa been slain in Mernia, that is, in Kincardineshire, which

A. D. 1640. MS. Maps in Adv. Lib. Blaeu. by some is by mistake rendered Nairn. Urquhart, it

11 Circa A. D. 1640. MS. Maps in Adv. Lib. appears, was known by the Gaelic name Urchudin-
i> A. D. 1662. Retours. cill-na-chrossan. Paper by Dr. Reeves above cited.

is Tigernachi Annales. Dr. Reeves in a paper pub- Keith's Bishops.

lished in the Irish Ecclesiastical Journal for 1849 16
Tigernachi Annales. Anna!. Ulton.
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robl)cd the priests and other ministers in contempt of Saint Malrube, and returned to their

vessels, which were afterwards sunk in sight of land without any storm. 1 The church was after

wards a common church of the canons of Ross. 2 This seems to complete its known history

before the era of the Reformation. In 1574 Murquho or Murdoch Johnnestoun was reader

at Apilcroce, and in 1575 he was presented by King James VI. to the parsonage and vicarage of

Apilcroce,
'

being ane commoun kirk of the bischoprik of Ros.' 3 In 1662 John M'Keanzie of

Aplecroce was served heir to Ids grandfather Alexander Mackeanzie of Coull in the lands of

Aplecroce and the advowson of the church.4

The church stood at the head of the bay of Applecross on the west coast of the parish.
5 The

building which existed in the seventeenth century is styled by a writer of the time ' a fair hieland

kirk.'
c The church standing in 1788 was then condemned as insufficient, and the present church

was built in 1817.7 Neur it are the remains of an ecclesiastical building, but whether those of a

church or of a monastery does not appear.
8 In the last century it was common with the

inhabitants to swear by the Ider of Applecross.
9

There was a chaplainry in Applecross, dedicated to Saint Malrube, and served by one or two

chaplains. In 1515 King James V. presented Sir Alexander Makcloid to the two chaplainries

within the parish church of Abilcors, when they should be vacant by the decease or inhability of

Sir Murdoc and Sir Cristin the chaplains.
10 In 1539 the same king presented Sir John

Donaldsoun to the chaplainry of the chapel of Saint Malrube in Apilcors, vacant by the decease

of Sir Alexander M'Clode. 11 In 1540 (20 March) he presented Sir John Donaldsoun to the

chaplainry of Saint Malrube in Apilcroce, vacant by the decease of Sir Christofer Johnesoun ;

and in the same year (29 March) he granted to Master John Cameroun and Sir John Donald

soun chaplains all the goods that belonged to the deceased chaplain, which were in the King's

hands by reason of his having been born and died illegitimate.
12 In the same year (29 November)

he presented Master John Cameroun to the chaplainry of Saint Malrube in Apilcroce, when it

should be vacant by the resignation of Sir John Donaldsoun.1* In 1542 the same king presented

Sir Murdoc Johnsoune younger to half the chaplainry of Apilcroce, when it should be vacant l>y

the resignation of Sir Murdoc Johnesoun the elder. 14 In 1548 Queen Mary granted a similar

presentation in favour of the same Sir Murdoc or Murquhard Jhonestoun the younger to the

chaplainry of Saint Mulrube the martyr of Abilcors, the presentation belonging to the Queen

during the vacancy of the see. 15 In 1549 that queen, who was patron plena jure, presented

Sir John Donaldsoun to the chaplainry of Saint Malrube the martyr in Abilcors, vacant or when

1 Brev. Aberd. Prop. SS. pro temp, estiv., fol. 90. 7 Old Stat. Ace. New Stat. Ace.
The parish is still locally styled Comrich, which sig-

8 Letter from Rev. John M'Queen to Gen. Hutton,
nifies

'

girth
' or '

sanctuary.' Old and New Stat. Ace. 1789. Old and New Stat. Ace.
Macfarlane. In the year 800 the Irish annalists 9 Old Stat Aco.
record the death of Macoige of Apercrosan abbot of 10

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. v. fol. 29.

Bangor.
2
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xliii. fol. 17. " Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xiii. fol. 26.

3 Book of Assignations. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xliii. ia Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xiii. ff. 73, 87.

fol. 17. * Rotours. 13
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xiv., fol. 36.

5 Old and New Stat. Ace. County Maps.
" Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xv. fol. 84.

6 Macfarlane's Geog. Collect. 15 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxii. foL 38. In the record of
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vacant by the resignation of Master John Camroun. 1 In 1561 she presented Sir William Monro

chaplain to the chaplainry of Apilcroce within the girth of the same, vacant by the decease

of Sir John Donaldsone.2 In 1569 King James VI. confirmed a grant made by Sir William

Stewart chaplain of Apilcroce, with the consent of John bishop of Ross, the dean, and the

canons, to Rory Makkangze and his heirs male, with remainder to Kenzeoch M'Kangze of Kintaill

and his male heirs whomsoever bearing his arms and surname, of half of the lands of Bonnadell,

Longoll and Achechork, Kippech, Satrell and Drumloy, Cowlmoir, Corchirie, Coulnakill, Ardes-

tang, Scheildag, Dybege, Rischill, and Lestang, in the earldom of Ross and sheriffdom of

Innernes, which belonged to Sir William as the patrimony of the chaplainry.
8 In 1576 the

same king granted to Kenoch M'Kenze, the son of master Alexander M'Kenze of Kilchrist, for

his ' sustentatioun at the sculis' for seven years, one of the chaplainries of Apilcroce, vacant by
the decease of Sir William Stewart.4 In 1583 he granted to Patrick Diinbar, the son of the

deceased David Dunbar of Penik, the same chaplainry, vacant by the '

outrunning' of the grant
to Kenzeoeh M'Kainzie. 5

Saint Rufius island, Loch-an-tagart (the priest's loch), Island-na-nuagh (saints' island),

Loch-na-nuag (the holy loch), and other names, indicate the former veneration for the asylum
and territory consecrated by Saint Malrube. 6

In 1574 Murquho Johnnestoun reader at Apilcroce had for his stipend the sum of 17 and 8d.7

Between 1561 and 1566 the united value of the chaplainries of Saint Monanis (in Kiltearn)

and Apilcorce, held by Sir William Stewart vicar of Dingwall, was stated by him at 36 marks. 8

The district of Applecross was probably included in the hinds of the Earl of Ross in North Argyle,

which formed part of the sheriffdom of Skey erected in 1292 by King John Balliol.9 It seems also

to have been included among the lands of the Earl of Ros between the years 1306 and 1329. 10

In 1662 John M'Keanzie of Aplecroce was served heir male to his grandfather Alexander

M'Keanzie of Coull in the lands of Aplecroce, including the towns and lands of Rossollis

commonly called Over and Nether Rossollis, Resker, Toskag, Barradaill, Longoll, Keppach,

Auchmoir, Sacadaill, Drumley, Culmoir, Tercherrie, Drumclaughan, Kirktoun of Aplecroce,

Killiemorie, Culdnakle, Ardestag, Schildag, Sacrell, Testang, Sadilack, Auchiechock, and

Culnakle, with the advowson of the church of Aplecroce, in the parish of Aplecroce and

bishoprick of Ross, of the extent of 48 marks, with 3s. 4d. in augmentation of the rental. 11

At Shieldag on Loch Torridon there is a fishing village with a population of 200. 12

In the district of Applecross are the remains of a subterranean dwelling or place of conceal

ment, four feet wide and four feet deep, faced with stone, and roofed with flags.
13

this presentation the chaplainry is said to be founded possibly have been the chapel of Saint Malrube, either
'
in the parish church of Ross in the diocese of the forming part of the old church or detached,

same.' 1 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxiii. fol. 10.
4 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xliii. fol. 100.

2 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxx. fol. 53. 5 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlix. fol. 165.

3 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxxviii. fol. 119. Of the feuild- 6 See Thomson's Map. 7 Book of Assignations,

ing whose ruins remain beside the church the Old Stat 8 Book of Assumptions.

Ace. says
'
It was richly endowed with landed pro-

9 Acta Parl. Scot., vol. i. p. 91.

perty, which tradition relates to have been conveyed 10 Rob. Index, p. 16, no. 7. Reg. Morav., p. 342.

by the last Popish missionary (incumbent) in the place,
u Retours. From this it appears that the chapel

known by the designation of the Red Priest of Apple- lands included nearly all the lands of the parish.

cross, to his daughter.' This building therefore may 12 New Stat. Ace. 13 Old Stat. Ace.
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GAIRLOCH.

Garloch1 Gherloch2 Gerloch.8
(Map, No. 5.)

Tins Large parish extends from Loch Torridon on the south to Loch Gruinord on the north,

having a rocky coast from 80 to 100 miles in length indented by Lochew and the Grairloch,

from the latter of which it is named. It is divided into two unequal parts by its principal

lake Loch Maree, which is 18 miles long and studded by twenty-four wooded islands. Its

highest mountain range, named the Slioch or Sliabhach, is 3000 feet in height.
4 Round the

coast are a few small islands.

At the Reformation Sir John Broik appears to have been rector of this church.5 From that

period till 1583 it appears to have been vacant.6 In 1583 King James VI. presented Alexander

M'Kainzie to the parsonage and vicarage of Garloch,
' vacand in cure Souerane Lordis handis

contenuallie sen the reformatioun of the religioun within this realme' by the decease of Sir

John Broik.7

The church, built in 1751, stands on the site of an older at the head of the Gairloch.8

At the upper end of Loch Maree (anciently Lochewe) at Kinlochew stood a church, apparently

used as a place of worship till the year 1791 or later.
9

In an island about the centre of Loch Maree, named Island Maree, there is a cemetery, which

the inhabitants on the north of the loch continued to use in the end of the last century.
10 In

the same island are the remains of a cairn or circle of stones. 11 The cemetery, or the chapel

which it probably contained, locally supposed to have been dedicated to the Virgin Mary, was

in fact dedicated to Saint Malrube, a circumstance which gradually occasioned the abolition of

the old name Lochewe, and substituted for it Loch Mulruy, now pronounced Loch Maree. 12

The carrying of an insane person round the island or cemetery was even till recent times locally

believed to effect a cure.18

On the north side of Loch Maree near the east end is Claod-nam-Sasganach, a spot in

which some Englishmen, who in the seventeenth century wrought iron mines there, buried

their dead.1*

1 A. D. 1574. Book of Assignations. A. D. 1583. 9 Macfarlane. MS. Maps. Blaeu. Old Stat. Ace.

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlix. fol. 62. 10 Old Stat. Aoc. New Stat. Ace.
2 A. D. 1600-1700. Macfarlane'sGeog. Collect. Circa ll Old Stat. Ace.

A. D. 1640. Blaeu. "Macfarlane. Pennant. Old Stat Ace. New
' Circa A. D. 1640. MS. Maps in Adv. Lib. Stat. Aco.
4 New Stat. Ace. is Anderson's Guide. Information procured on the
5 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlix. fol. 62. spot, 1853. Pennant says tliat the patient drank of a
6 Ibid. Book of Assignations. well dedicated to the saint, and was thrice dipped in

7 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlix. fol. 62. the lake the operation being repeated for several
8 Macfarlane. MS. Maps in Adv. Lib. Blaeu. Old weeks.

Stat. Ace. New Stat. Ace. " New Stat. Ace.
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Gairloch as a part of North Argyle, and the property of the Earl of Boss, was included in

the sheriffdom of Skey erected in 1292 by King John Balliol. 1 Between 1306 and 1329 it

was with his other lands confirmed to the Earl by King Robert Bruce. 2 In 1366 William

Earl of Ross, Lord of Sky, granted to Paul M'Tyre and to his heirs by Mary of Grahame, with

remainder to the lawful heirs of Paul, the lands of Gerloch within the parts of Argyle, for

yearly payment of a penny of silver in name of blench ferme in lieu of every other service

except the forinsec service of the King when required.
3 In 1372 King Robert II. confirmed

the grant.
4 In 1430 King James I. granted to Nele NTelesoun, for his homage and service in

the capture of his deceased brother Thomas Nelesoun a rebel, the lands of Gerloch and others

in the earldoms of Ross and Sutherland and sherifFdom of Innernys.
6 In 1517 John Duke of

Albany Regent appointed Colin Earl of Ergile lieutenant of the Isles and other lands, including

Garloch, for three years or more at the Regent's pleasure, for the purpose of establishing peace

among the inhabitants. 6

In 1528 King James V. granted to John Dingvale, provost of Trinity College Edinburgh,
the ward of the lands and rents of Garloch in the sheriffdom of Innernys, which belonged to

the deceased Auchinroy Makenze.7 In 1547 Queen Mary granted to John Earl of Suthirland

all the goods belonging to John Hectoursone of Garloch, forfeited by him for assisting the

English.
8 In 1551 that queen granted to John M'Kenze of Kintaill, and to Kenzeoch M'Kenze

his son and apparent heir, a remission for the violent taking of John Hectour M'Kenzesone of

Garlouch, Doull Hectoursone, and John Towach Hectoursone, and for keeping them in prison,
'

vsurpand thairthrow oure Souerane Ladyis autorite.' 9 In 1566 Alexander M'Einzie was served

heir to his brother german Hector M'Einzie of Garloch in the lands of Garloch, namely, Garloch,

Kirktoun, Syldage, Hamgildail, Malcfage, Innerasfidill, Sandecorran, Cryf, Baddichro, Bein-

sanderis, Meall, Allawdill, with the pasturage of Glaslettir and Tornagullan, in the earldom of

Ross, of the old extent of 8.10 In 1567 Queen Mary granted in heritage to John Banerraan

of Cardenye the ward of the lands and rents belonging to the deceased Hector Makkenych of

Garloch, with the relief of the same when it should occur, and the marriage of John Roy

Makkenych the brother and apparent heir of Hector, and, should he die unmarried, the marriage

of any other heir or heirs male or female. 11 In 1569 John M'Kenzie was served heir to his

brother german Hector in the lands of Garloch as specified in the service of 1566. 12 In 1638

Kenneth M'Keinzie of Garloch was served heir male to his father Alexander M'Keinzie of

Garloche in the lands and barony of Garloche, including Kirktoun with the manor-place and

gardens of the same, Sildag, the two Oyngadellis, Mailfag, Debak, Inneraspedell, Sandcarrane,

Badechro, the two Sandis, Erredell, Telledill, Clive, Tollie, the two Nastis ; the lands of Ellenow

1 Acta Parl. Scot., vol. i. p. 91. 6
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. v. fol. 102.

2 Rob. Index, p. 16, no. 7. Reg. Morav., p. 342. 7
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. viii. fol. 163.

3 Rob. Index, p. 98, no. 327. Reg. Mag. Sig., p. 92. 8
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxi. fol. 31.

Coll. de Reb. Alb., p. 62. 9
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxiv. fol. 75.

* Rob. Index, p. 98, no. 327; p. 114, no. 10. Reg.
10 Retours.

Mag. Sig., p. 98. n
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxxvi. fol. 6.

5 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. iii. no. 64. 12 Retours.
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Auldgressen, with the waters and salmon fishings of Kerrie and Badechro ; the half of the water

of Ew and the salmon fishings of the same, Achitcairne, Meoll with the mill, Udroll ; the loch

of Lochmaroy with the islands of the same, and the manor place and gardens in the island of

Ilinrory ; the loch of Garloch with the fishings of the same; the forest, pasturage, and '

grossing'

of Glaslatter and Torranecullane ; together of the old extent of 8 ; with other lands in Ross,

all united into the barony of Garloche and the town of Clive with the harbour and shore of

the same, being part of the same barony of Garloch, erected into a burgh of barony, of the

extent of 3 feuferme.1

In 1539 the district of Kinlochew was laid waste by Donald Gorme of Sleat and his allies,

and in 1541 the latter after the death of Donald Gorme had a remission from King James V.

for the 'hereschip* of Kinlochew and other crimes. 2

LOCHBROOM.

Lochbraon 3
Lochbreyne

4 Lochbrune 5

Lochbreyin
6

Lochbruyne
7

Lochbreyn
8 Lochbrein. 9

(Map, No. 6.)

THIS large district (which of old may have included several parishes) is composed of four smaller

tracts of country, namely, Coigeach, Lochbroom proper or the Meikle Strath, the Little Strath,

and the Laigh.
10 It is chiefly mountainous, but has some cultivated valleys near the sea. 11

Around its rocky coast, about 100 miles in extent, and indented by Loch Enard, Lochbroom,

Little Lochbroom (the Loch Carlin of Blaeu), and Loch Gruinord, lie the islands Ristal,

Tanara, Isle Martin, Isle Gruinord, Priest Island, and the Summer Isles. 12

In the year 1227 Mathew the parson of Lochbraon was present at Kenedor in Moray With the

other clergy of Ross at the settlement of a dispute between the bishops of Ross and Moray

regarding the diocesan right of the churches of Kyntalargyn and Ardrosser. 18 The church of

Lochbrune was a common church of the canons of Ross.1* In 1569 King James VI. presented

John Monro Alexandersoun to the vicarage of Lochbreyne, then vacant by the decease of Duncan

Rannaldsoun. 15 In 1573 he presented Angus Makneill M'Kenze to the vicarage, vacant by the

1 Retours. See KINTAIL, p. 394. 7 A.D. 1600-1700. Macfarlane's Geog. Collect
J A. D. 1227. Resist. Moraviense, p. 82. In printed

8 Circa A. D. 1640. MS. Maps in Adv. Lib. Blaeu.

register Lockbon, but in MS. may be read as in text A. D. 1681. Acta Parl. Scot, vol. viii. p. 386.

A. D. 1569. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxxviii. fol. 88. 10 Old and New Stat Ace.
5 A. D. 1573. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xli. fol. 126. A.D. " New Stat. Ace.

1574. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlii. fol. 89. Book of Assig-
1J New Stat. Ace. and Maps. Blaeu.

nations. is
Regist. Moraviense, p. 82.

6 A. D. 1600-1700. Macfarlane's Geog. Collect. Circa "
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlii. foL 89.

A. D. 1640. MS. Maps in Adv. Lib. 1*
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxxviii. fol. 88.
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death of John Monro. 1 In 1574 Donald Ferquharsoun was reader at Lochbrune, and in that

year was presented by King James VI. to the '
haill commoun kirk baith personage and vicarage

of Lochbrune.' 2 In 1681 the barony of Tarbet, as confirmed by King Charles II. in favour of

Sir George M'Kenzie of Tarbett and John M'Kenzie his son, included the patronage of the

parish church of Lochbrein.3

The old church stood at the head of Lochbroom, where the present church also was built in

1817.*

In the parish are seven burying-grounds, representing seven churches and chapels (including

the parish church) that once existed in the district.5 Of these there appears to have been one at

Kildonen on Little Lochbroom, dedicated, as its name implies, to Saint Donan. 6

In 1574 Donald Ferquharsoun reader at Lochbrune had a stipend of 14, 13s. 4d., probably

the third of the parsonage and vicarage.
7

In 1463 John of Yle, Earl of Ross and Lord of the Isles, granted the lands of Lochbryne and

others in Ross, for yearly payment of six pennies blench ferine, to his brother Celestine of the

Isles, and to his heirs by his wife Finvola the daughter of Lachlan Macgilleone of Dowart, with

remainder in succession to his heirs by any other wife, and failing these the lands were to revert

to the Earl.8 In 1464 King James III. confirmed the grant.
9 After the forfeiture of the Lord

of the Isles in 1476 the lands were held of the crown by the family of Lochalsch, the descendants

of Celestine.10 In 1517 John Duke of Albany, Regent of Scotland, for the purpose of establish

ing peace among the inhabitants of the Highlands and Isles, appointed Colin Earl of Ergile

lieutenant of the Isles and other parts, including Lochbrene, for three years or more according to

the Regent's pleasure.
11 In 1539 King James V. granted to Alexander M'Kane M'Alister of

Glengarre and Margaret Ylis his wife in liferent, and to Angus M'Alister their son and heir

apparent in heritage, with remainder to Alexander's lawful heirs whomsoever, the half of the

lands of Lochbrome and other lands in the earldom of Ross and sherifFdom of Innernys, which

Margaret Ylis had resigned.
12 In 1543 Thomas Dingwell of Kildone sold the lands of Lochbryne

with the fishings to John Makkenze of Kintail, in exchange for the lands of Fotherty and for a

certain sum of money, for yearly payment of six pennies blench ferine to the Queen as Earl of

Ross ; and in the same year Queen Mary granted to John Makkenze a crown charter of Loch

bryne.
13 In 1548 that queen granted to James Grant of Freuchy the liferent of the half davach

of Aglonoquhan, the half davach of Auchadaskild, the quarter davach of Auchquhedrane, the

quarter davach of Lachmaline, the quarter davach of Logy, the half davach of Auchnadonill, the

half davach of Braklewch, the half quarter davach of Derymuk, the quarter davach of Crumnor-

1
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xli. fol. 126. 8 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. vi. no. 116.

2 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlii. fol. 89. Book of Assigna-
9 Ibid.

tions.
3 A eta Parl. Scot., vol. viii. p. 385. lu

Gregory, p. 59.

* Macfarlane. MS. Maps. Blaeu. Old Stat. Ace. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. v. fol. 102.

New Stat. Ace. 12 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxvi. no. 247. Reg. Sec. Sig.,
8 Pennant, vol. i. p. 364. New Stat. Ace. vol. xii. fol. 78.

6 MS. Maps in Adv. Lib. Blaeu. Modern Maps.
13 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxix, nn. 93, 205. Reg. Sec.

7 Book of Assignations. Sig., vol. xvii. fol. 93.
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tumergoseill, the quarter davach of Cambusgannich, the quarter davach of Sand, the quarter

davach of Druinork, the quarter davach of TWrnek and Kernsery, the half davach of Innerew,

the quarter davach of Auchnaschene, the half oxgang of Auchnaschow, and the half davach of

Davachlatrik, together of the old extent of 17 marks and 20 pence, of the lands of Lochbrume, of

which the liferent belonged to Alaster M'Keane M'Alaster of Glengawrie ; and also the heritage

of the same lands, which belonged to Angus the son and apparent heir of Alaster. 1 In 1554

Queen Mary granted to John Grant, the son and heir of the deceased James Grant of Fruchquhy,
the relief of the lands of Lochbrwyne and others in the sheriffdom of Innernes, which belonged

to him in heritage.
2 In 1574 King James VI. confirmed a charter by John Grant of Freuchie to

Colin Mackanze of Kintale and Barbara Grant his wife, with remainder to Colin's heirs whom

soever, alienating to them half of the lands of Lochbroyne, especially those specified in the grant

of 1548, namely, Auchnaglownachane, Auchadrachskalie, Auchindrewyne, Lochmalyne, Logy,

Auchtadonill, Braklauch, Derynomwik, Gruinzord and Mungosteill, Camskannycht, Sanda, Drum-

cork, Turnek and Carnesare, Innerew, Dawachnalitheraucht, Auchnaschene, and Auchanewy,

extending in all to 17 marklands and 40 pennylands, and to be held of the crown. 3 In 1633

George M'Kenzie was served heir to his brother Colin Earl of Seaforth, Lord M'Kenzie of

Kintail, in the lands and barony of Lochalsche, including with other lands those of Lochbrein

above specified, with the fishings of the same, of the old extent of 23.*

In 1502 King James IV. commissioned Alexander Earl of Huntlie, Thomas Lord Fraser of

Lovate, and William Monro of Fowlis, to let the lands of Cogeach, Assent, and all the other

ferme lands that belonged to Torquell Makloid of Lewes, then in the King's hands by reason of

TorquelTs being the King's rebel, at his horn, and fugitive from the laws, with power
' to gif

a parte tharof in seal to guide trew men '

for such a time as the Earl should deem expedient for

the King's honour. 5 In 1508 the same king granted to Odo Makky in Strathnavern, for his

faithful service in resisting and attacking the King's rebels, the lands of Assent and Ladocchogith
in the sheriffdom of Innernys, forfeited for treason by Torquell Makcloid formerly of the Lewis,

with power to sublet.6 In 1511 (29 June) he granted the same lands and others, with their

fortalices, houses, waters, fishings, mills, and patronage of churches, all erected into the barony
and lordship of Lewis, to Malcolm Makclode the son of the deceased Rory Makclode of Lewis.7

In 1538 (2 April) King James V. granted to Rory M'Cloyd, the son and heir of the deceased

Malcolme M'Cloid of the Lewis, the nonentry and other dues of the barony of Lewis, Wattirnes,

Assent, and Coidgeach, from the 30th of June 1511 to a year after the date of the grant.
8 In

1541 the same king granted to Rodoric M'Loid of Lewis and Barbara Stewart his affianced

spouse the lands and barony of Cogeach, and other lands in the earldom of Ross and sheriffdom

of Innernes, resigned by Rodoric and erected anew by the King into the free barony of Lewis.9

1
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib xxx. no. 314. Reg. Sec. Sig., Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 464. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

vol. xxii. foL 4. vol. m fol> 157.

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxvii. fol. 22. 1 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xvii. no. 16. Reg. Sec. Sig.,
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlii. fol. 66. vol. iv. fol. 126.

4 Retours. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xi. fol. 66.
J
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. ii. fol. 108. Beg. Sec. Sig.. vol. xv. fol. 77.

VOL. II. 3 r
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In 1572 Rodoric Makcloyd resigned the lands and barony of Cogeauch, and his other lands, with

the castles, mills, fishings, and advowson of churches and chapels, which King James VI. then

granted to his son and apparent heir Torquil M'Cloyd and the male heirs of his body, with

remainder to Gillecallum Garwe M'Cloyd of Raisay and his male heirs, and to Torquil's male

heirs whomsoever bearing the M'Cloid surname and arms, reserving the liferent to Rodoric on

condition that he and Torquil should commit no crime against the King.
1 In 1617 Donald

M'Keanzie M'Ane in Leadmoiris of Assint was served heir to his brother german John M'Keanzie

M'Donald M'Ane of Dauachnahard in Coegach in a davach of the lands of Auchnahard in the

barony of Coegach in the sheriffdom of Innernes, including the towns and lands of Davachnahard,

Auchnahard, Dorny, Badintarbat, Akilvy, Badskalbay, Stracholdyn, Stranagruen, Reiff, and the

pasture between Lynlovack and Killek, of the old extent of 26s. 8d.2 In 1655 Sir George
M'Keinzie of Tarbit Baronet was served heir male to his father Sir George in the lands and

barony of Cogeach, of the old extent of 4 marks.3

There are a village and harbour established by the British Fishery Society at Ullapool on

Loch Broom.* The village contains about 900 inhabitants.5

The parish abounds with remains of those circular buildings known as duns. 6

KINCARDINE.

Kyncardyn
7 Kincardin8 Kincam9 Kincairdein10 Kincarne11 -

Kincardine12
Kincairdyne.

13
(Map, No. 7.)

THIS parish stretches on the north along the whole course of the river Oikel (the boundary

between Ross and Sutherland) and along its estuary the Dornoch Firth as far as the water of

Fearn, by which it is bounded on the east. It is mountainous and abounds with small lakes. 1 *

Its western part, a hilly district of great extent, is named the Forest of Balnagown or Frevater. 15

In the year 1227 Maurice the parson of Kyncardyn was present with others of the clergy

of Ross at Kenedor in Moray at the settlement of a dispute between the bishops of Moray

1 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xl. fol. 65. Sig., vol. xxxvi. fol. 4. A. D. 1574. Book of Assigna-
2 Retours. tions. A. D. 1587. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. Iv. fol. 89.

3 Retours. Circa A. D. 1640. MS. Maps in Adv. Lib.

* New Stat. Ace. and Maps. Note by Rev. N. 9 A. D. 1536. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxv. no. 380.

Macleod. A. D. 1600-1700. Macfarlane's Geog. Collect. Circa
5 Note by Rev. N. Macleod. A. D. 1640. MS. Maps in Adv. Lib. Blaeu.
6 Old and New Stat. Ace. 10 A. D. 1561-66. Book of Assumptions.
7 A. D. 1227. Regist. Moraviense, p. 82. A. D. 1487. " A. D. 1562. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxi. no. 480.

Acta Dom. Cone., p. 236. 12 Circa A. D. 1664. Cronicle of the Earlis of Ross.

8 A. D. 1533. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. ix. fol. 191. A.D. 13 A.D. 1624. Retours.

1539. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxvi. no. 335. A. D. 1561- u New Stat. Ace.

1566. Book of Assumptions. A. D. 1566. Reg. Sec. 15 Old Stat. Ace. New Stat. Ace. Thomson's Map.
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and Ross respecting the diocesan right of the churches of Kyntalargyn and Ardrosser. 1 In 1487

Sir John Buschild was either rector or vicar of Kyncardyn.
2 In 1533 the vicar was Sir Archibald

Balconie.3 From 1536 to 1566 Master Thomas Dunnone was rector of Kincardin.* In 1566

Queen Mary presented Master Alexander Leslie for life to the parsonage and vicarage of Kincardin,

vacant or when vacant by the decease or demission of Master Thomas Dynnvne.
5 The rector of

Kincardine was a canon of the cathedral, and as such had a manse within the canonry of Ross.6

The church, built in 1799, seems to occupy the site of its predecessors at the mouth of a small

stream on the Dornoch Firth about a mile east from Invercarron.7 About the year 1790 the

church was thatched with heather.8 At the same date the inhabitants used five cemeteries, two

iu Kincardine, and three in the parish of Creich in Sutherland.9

At Kilmachalmag on the Oikel stood a chapel, dedicated, as its name implies, to Saint Calruag.
10

In the Book of Assumptions the rental of the parsonage and vicarage of Kincardin, as given

by Mr. Thomas Ros parson of Alnes, was 120 marks or 80, but the rental, he stated, could

not be made perfect, as the vicarage was unpaid.
11 In the Libellus Taxationum the church is

valued at 26, 13s. 4d., exactly the third of the above rental.
12 In Baiamund, as preserved by

Bisset, it is rated at 53s. 4d. 13 In 1574 the reader at Kincardin had as his stipend 13, 6s. 8d.

and the kirklands. 1*

In 1341 William Earl of Ross granted to Hugh of Ross his brother the lands of Strath-

ochill, Strathcarron, and others, with the fishing of Acheferne and Stogok.
15 In 1365 Hugh

of Ross lord of Fylorth, the brother of William Earl of Ross, granted to Paul Mactyre and

to his wife Mariot of Grahame the niece of Hugh of Ross, and to their heirs, with remainder

to Paul's heirs by any other wife, and to his brothers and their lineal descendants, the lands of

Tutumtarvok, Turnok, Amot, and Langvale, in Strathokel. 16 The same Paul, who is styled

the grandson of Lendres one of three sons of a king of Denmark, is said to have acquired the

lands of Stracharron, Strahoykil, and Friewatter. 17 His daughter Catherine married Walter

Ross of Balnagoun, who thus seems to have acquired the same lands.18 In 1430 King James I.

granted to Nele Nelesoun, for his homage and service in the capture of his deceased brother

Thomas Nelesoun a rebel, the lands of Daane, Moyzeblary, Croinzueorth, Tittumtarwauch,

Lanchort, Drinayde, and others in the earldoms of Ross and Suthirland, some of which appear

to lie in the parish of Kincardine. 19 In 1490 King James IV., as tutor of his brother James

Duke of Ross, granted in heritage to David Ross, the nephew and apparent heir of John Ross

of Balnagown, among other lands those of Stracharroun and Strathochell, with the mills,

1

Regist. Moraviense, p. 82. 9 Old Stat. Ace. This circumstance and others seem
2 Acta Dom. Cone., p. 236. to intimate that part of Creich at one time belonged

'

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. ix. fol. 191. to Kincardine, but we have no direct evidence on the
4
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxv. no. 380 ; lib. xxvi. no. 335 ; subject.

lib. xxxi. no. 480. Book of Assumptions. Reg. Sec. 10 Macfarlane. Blaeu. Retours.

Sig., vol. xxxvi. fol. 4. a Book of Assumptions.
ia MS. in Adv. Lib.

5 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxxvi. fol. 4. " Rolls of Court, p. 209. " Book of Assignations.
6
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. Iv. fol. 89. Retours. ls Balnagown Charters.

7 Macfarlane. MS. Maps in Adv. Lib. Blaeu. Old 16 Cronicle of the Earlis of Ross. 17 Ibid.

Stat Ace. New Stat. Ace. Old Stat. Ace. 18 Ibid. 19
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. iii. no. 64.
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brewhouses. tenants, and tenandries, resigned by John Ross, and reserving to him the liferent.
1

In 1515 Sir Donald of the Isles of Lochalch granted to Hector Monro of Foulis his fishing of

Kelysakkell (the Kyles of Oikel) in the sheriffdom of Innernys.
2 In 1528 King James Y.

granted to William Ros, the brother of the deceased Walter Ros of Ballangowne, the ward,

relief, and nonentry of the 5 marklands of Ocumyord (or Gruinyord), the 10 marklands of

Langoill, the 3 marklands of Crokkane, the 7 marklands of Cullace, and the 5 marklands of

Pellavelnie (probably not all in Kincardine), in the sheriffdom of Innernys, which were in the

King's hands by reason of the decease of David Ros of Ballangowne, for the yearly payment of

20 marks to James Earl of Murray or any other having the ward and relief of the lands.3 In

1529 Pope Clement VII. confirmed to the canons of New Feme all their possessions, including

among others two measures of land commonly called davachs in the place called Innercharron ;

the pasture they had in the places called Halchmaguli, Braghlugudi, and Salki; the fishing

which they had in the water called Okeal in the place called Banaff; the fishing commonly
called Choro in the town of Kyncarden; a davach in the town called Greater Fern; a half

davach in the town called Lesser Fern ; the land they had in the place called Archanagart ;

the fishing and ferry of the same ; and a davach and a half in the place called Dwne.* In

1546 Queen Mary granted to Alexander Ros of Balnagovn and Jonet Sinclair his wife the lands

of Westir Gronzeart, Eistir Gronzeart, and others in Ross, which Alexander had resigned.
5

Among the sums of money and victual given out of the bishoprick of Ross yearly at the period

of the Reformation are mentioned 4 bolls of victual and 40s. to the * kenar
'

of Kincairne. 6

About the same period Henry Sinclair bishop of Ross, at the request of Thomas afterwards

abbot of Fearn, granted to the laird of Balnagown Ardgay amounting to a davach of land, the

Kirktown of Kincardine, the salmon fishing of the same amounting yearly to a last, and the

mill of Kincardin which yielded yearly 24 bolls victual. 7 At the same time the laird of Bal-

nagowne held of the abbot of Fearn the lands of Wester Ferine, Innercarroun, Downy, and

others.8 In 1578 the lands and barony of Strathokell (partly in Kincardine), and the lands and

barony of Strathquharrone, the latter including Innerquharron, Seoll, Langwell with the fishing,

Skenchall, Grumzordie with the fishing, and Auchingullane, in Kincardine, and some lands in

Eddertoun, which belonged in heritage to Alexander Ros of Balnagowne and George Ros his

son and apparent heir, and which with other lands were held by them of the bishop of Ros, the

commendator of Feme, and the sacrist of Thane, were in defect of movable goods apprised in

favour of James Scrymgeour of Duddop constable of Dundie, to be held of the crown for the

services formerly due.9 In 1582 King James VI. granted to George Ros of Balnagowin and

to the male heirs of his body, with remainder to his male heirs whomsoever, the lands and

baronies apprised in 157& in favour of James Scrymgeour, subsequently apprised by him to

1

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xii. no. 285. 5 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xx. fol. 51.
3 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. v. fol. 84. 6 Book of Assumptions.
3 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. ix. fol. 140. 7 Cronicle of the Earlis of Ross.
4 Balnagown Charters. One or both of the Ferns may 8 Book of Assumptions,

possibly lie in the neighbouring parish of Eddertoun. 9
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlv. fol. 67.
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Alexander Ros of Balnagowin the father of George, and also resigned by the same James. 1 In

1584 George Ros apparent of Balnagown sold to Hugh Munro of Asschyn in heritage certain

lands in Strahokell, and in warrandice the town and davach of Langwell with the wood of

Skatwell, with Lonnillodloch, Cromlie, the salmon fishing of the Halfepolmorall, and all the other

salmon fishings within the bounds of Langwell, in the baronies of Strahokell and Stracharroun,

in the earldom of Ros and sheriffdom of Innernes. 2 In 1642 Robert Lord Ros of Halkheid and

Melvill was served heir to Lord William his brother german in the lands of Strathokell, including

with others Dalnauchtane and Down, the lands of Stracharroun, Soyall, Knockinnarrow, Long-

wall with the salmon fishings, Scuttiechaell, Gruntzeardis with the salmon fishings, Auchnagullan,

and Tormichaell, with the Forest of Friewater, and other lands in the earldom of Ross and

sheriffdom of Inverness, all united into the barony of Balnagoune, and together of the old extent

of 200. 3 In the same year Lord Ross was served heir to his father James Lord Ros of Halk

heid and Melville in the Kirktoun of Kincardine extending to a quarter davach or 30s., with 6s.

in augmentation ; the mill of Kincardine extending to 12 bolls victual ; the alehouse of Kin

cardine with its lands, of the extent of 53s. 4d. and 10s. 8d. in augmentation ; the lands of

Ardgye, a davach, of the extent of 10 and 40s. in augmentation ; the fishing of the Yair of

Kincardine, of the extent of 20 ; the lands of Eddertyne, a davach, of the extent of 5, 6s. 8d.

and 21s. 4d. in augmentation; the alehouse of Eddertayne, of the extent of 17s. 9d. and

3s. 6|d. in augmentation ; in all 44, 9s. 5d. feuferme with other lands united into the

tenandry of Kirktoun of Kincardine, for the new augmentation of the whole by the sum of

6s. 8d.4 In 1657 David Ros of Balnagowin was served heir male to his father David in the

same lands, baronies, and tenandry, with the following difference in the details the lands of

Dalvanachtan and Downe, extending to 6 davachs, of which 4 davachs lie benorth the water

of Oickell in the sheriffdom of Sutherland, and 2 on the south of the same in the sheriffdom of

Ross, of old the sheriffdora of Innernes ; the lands of Strathcarron, Soyall, Knockinnarrow, and

Languall, with the salmon fishings ; the lands of Skuittichaill, the lands of Auchownaguillen,

the lands of Tormichell, and the lands of Esbolg, with the Forest of Friewater, all extending

to a davach and a half, with other lands in the earldom of Ros and of old in the sheriffdom of

Innernes, united into the barony of Belnagowne in the sheriffdom of Ross.5

In 1686 King James VII., in a deed confirming the barony of Balnagowan to David Ross

of Balnagowan, erected the village of Ardgay in Kincarden into a burgh of barony to be called

the burgh of barony of Bonarness, with two yearly fairs, one on 2 June, and the other on the

second Tuesday of July, with a weekly market every Friday.
6

There is a fair called Feille-Edeichan held at Kincardine in the end of November or beginning
of December.7

In 1179 King William the Lion crossed the Ochiel with his army on his way to Caithness.8

About the same period he sent a large army into Ros against Gothred MacWilliam (or Donald

1
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlix. fol. 11. Retours. Acta Parl. Scot., vol. viii. p. 629.

Reg. Sec, Sig., vol. 1. fol. 111. r jjew gtat. Ace.
Retours. 4 ftji 8 ford. Scot., lib. viii. c. 50.
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Ban), and soon afterwards following in person he built or fortified two castles in Eos, laid waste

the country, and nearly extirpated the followers of Gothred, who, having escaped with a few,

besieged and destroyed one of the castles when the King's army had retired ; but, on the King's

return with Prince Alexander, Gothred was betrayed by his followers to the Earl of Buchan,

and being brought to the King at Kyncardin was put to death. 1

In the parish are several ancient round towers known as duns, and several stone circles.2

In the churchyard is a sculptured stone sarcophagus, 5 feet long, 2 broad, and 2 deep, and

divided into two compartments.
3

Near the church there is a walled lane terminating in a semicircular space, said to have been

used of old for wapinshawings.
4

At Craigcaoineadhan in this parish the Marquis of Montrose in 1650 fought his last battle

and sustained his final defeat. 5

EDDERTOUN.

Eddirtane6 Eddirthane 7 Iddirthane8 Attherthane9

Eddirtayn
10

-Eddertane11 Edirdin12 Edardin.18
(Map, No. 8.)

THIS parish, stretching along the Dornoch Firth from the water of Fearn to the Muckle Ferry,

and about six miles inland, consists chiefly of arable land backed by hills varying from 600 to

1000 feet in height.
1 * The coast is sandy, except at one rocky point where a hilly ridge abuts

upon the water's edge.

In 1532 Sir John Eos the vicar of Eddirtane died in Ballone. 15 The church of Eddirthane

at the period of the Eeformation belonged to the subdean of Eoss.16 In 1583 King James

VI. presented Donald Simpsoun to the vicarage of Eddertane, vacant by the decease of Master

William Strauthauchin. 17

The church, built in 1743, stands apparently on the old site at Ardcronie near Balinlich or

Ballioch on the Dornoch Firth. 18

The abbey of Fearn, founded early in the thirteenth century by Ferquhard Earl of Eoss

' beside Kincardin in Stracharrin,' stood at Fearn, prohably Middle Fearn, in this parish, where

1 Ford. Scot., lib. viii. cc. 28, 76. Chronica de Mail- 9 A. D. 1561-1566. Book of Assumptions,

ros, pp. 90, 112. Ext. e var. Cron. Scocie, p. 82. 10 A. D. 1574. Book of Assignations.
2 Old Stat. Ace. New Stat. Ace. " A. D. 1583. Reg. Sec. Sig, vol. xlix. fol. 172.

3 Old and New Stat. Ace. 12 A. D. 1600-1700. Maofarlane's Geog. Collect.

4 Old Stat. Ace. 13 Circa A. D. 1640. Blaeu.

3 Old Stat. Ace. New Stat. Ace. u New Stat. Ace. and Maps.
6 A. D. 1532. Calendar of Fearn. A. D. 1561-1566. 15 Calendar of Fearn. 16 Book of Assumptions.

Book of Assumptions.
" Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlix. fol. 172.

7 A. D. 1561-1566. Ibid. 18 Macfarlane. Blaen. Old Stat. Ace. New Stat.

8 A. D. 1561-1566. Ibid. Ace. Modern Maps.
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the convent appears to have remained for about 15 years before its removal to New Fearn, and

where vestiges of its buildings seem to have been visible till the end of the sixteenth century.
1

Malcolme, one of two '

quhite channonis,' said to have been met by the Earl in Galloway

bearing relics of Saint Ninian, which with the bearers he carried to Ross, was abbot for 15

years, and was succeeded by Malcolme of Nig, during whose rule (apparently about the year

1238) the site of the monastery was changed.
2

In the year 1574 the reader at Eddirtayn had for his stipend 20 marks and the kirklands. 8

In 1341 William Earl of Boss granted to his brother Hugh of Ross the lands of Westray and

others, with the fishing of Acheferne and Stogok.
4 Between 1350 and 1372 Hugh of Ross

granted to his armiger William Marescal, for his good and faithful service, his land of Dachynbeg

in Vestray.
5 Daane, Westray, and perhaps other lands granted by King James I. to Nele Nele-

soun in 1430, and by King James IV. to David Ros in 1490, appear to lie in this parish.
6 In

1550 Alexander Ros of Balnagown granted to William Carnecors of Colmishill or Colmislie the

lands of Milntown of Westray with the, mill, the lands of Ballinleich, and the lands of Mekill

Doles, in special warrandice of the lands of Estir Rarechy which he then sold to the same

William.7 At the Reformation all or nearly all the lands in the parish were held and paid tithe

to the subdean of Ross as follows Iddirthane, half a davach (or 23 ploughgates), occupied

by Alexander Ros of Balnagown, 10 marks 6s. 8d. ; Westray and Meltoun, half a davach,

occupied by the same Alexander, 4 marks ; Rowny (or Downe), a davach, occupied by the

same, 14 marks; Mekle Doles and Lechestoun, half a davach, occupied by the same, 10

marks; Lytill Doles, three quarter davachs, occupied by John M'Colemestoun or Ross, 10

marks ; Wastir Farine (now apparently in Kincardine), a davach, occupied by William Ros, 18

marks ; Estir Feme, a davach, occupied by Thomas Ros, 8 marks ; Dathan Mekle, three fourths

of a davach, occupied by Walter Ros otherwise named Alexander Waltersoun, his mother, and

Thomas Ros, 6 marks ; Dathan Lytle, a quarter davach, occupied by William Ros and his

brother, 3 marks; the subdean's croft and mains within the canonry of Ros, occupied by
Andro Wilgues, 3 marks. 8 In 1577 William Carncors of Colmeslie was served heir to his father

Robert in the lands of Mylntoun and Westra with the mill, Ballinlechie, and Mekill Doles, in

warrandice of Eister Rarechie.9 In 1578 the lands of Litill Dolles, Mekle Dolles, the Myln-
town of Westry, and Litill Dovane, with other lands held in heritage by Alexander Ros of

Balnagowne, and George Ros his son and apparent heir, of the bishop of Ros, the commendator

of Feme, and the sacrist of Thane, were apprised in favour of James Scrymgeour of Duddop
constable of Dundie in defect of movable goods, to be held of the crown for the services

formerly due.10 In 1582 King James VI. granted to George Ros of Balnagowin and the male

heirs of his body, with remainder to his male heirs whomsoever, the same lands with those of

Ballelich, formerly belonging to James Scrymgeour of Dudop, apprised by him to Alexander

1 Cronicle of the Earlis of Ross. New Stat. Ace. 7 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxx. no. 555. Reg. Sec. Sig.,
3 Cronicle of the Earlis of Ross. vol. xxiv. fol. 6.
3 Book of Assignations. s Book of Assumptions. Cronicle of the Earlis of
* Balnagown Charters. 6 Ibid. Ross.
6 See KINCABDINE, p. 411. Retours. 10

Reg. Sec. Sig., voL xlv. fol. 67.
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Ros the father of George for large sums of money, and resigned by the same James, to be

held for the services formerly due.1

The site of the castle of Eddertoun, erroneously supposed to be one of the two founded or

fortified by King William in 1179, lies near the sea.2

The circular buildings styled duns were at one time numerous in the parish, and one of them

named Dunaliskag during part of the last century was nearly entire. 3

West from the church is a large plain with tumuli, where a battle is believed to have been

fought with the Danes or Norwegians, and beside it a circular mound with a rude obelisk in

the centre about ten feet high.
4

TAIN.

Tene5 Thane6

Tayne
7

Tayn.
8

(Map, No. 9.)

THIS parish (named in Gaelic Sgire-Duich, the parish of Duthace), about 9 miles long from

east to west, and two miles in breadth from north to south, consists of three tracts, a low sandy

plain about 15 feet above the sea (representing the most recent sea-board of geologists), a fertile

and cultivated plain or terrace about 50 feet above the sea (representing an earlier geological

beach), and a still higher district culminating in the Hill of Tain 780 feet above the same level.9

From the coast there stretch directly across the Dornoch Firth several large sand banks, the chief

of which is the Geyzen or Gizzen Brigs, a few miles below Tain, and the extension of the pro

montory a short way above that town at the Muckle Ferry anciently known as Portincoultyr.
10

In the year 1227 (during the rule of Robert bishop of Ross) Brydinus the vicar of Tene was

present with others of the clergy of Ross at Kenedor in Moray at the settlement of a dispute

between the bishops of Moray and Ross about the churches of Kyntalargyn and Ardrosser.11

Saint Duthace, alleged to be the successor of Bishop Robert, born in Tayne, and subse

quently reverenced there, died in 1249 or 1253, and was buried in the town of Tena (Tain)

on 19 June in either of these years.
12 Thenceforward there appears to be no notice of

the church of Tain till the year 1436, in which died Finlaw abbot of Feme, the grandson

of Sir William Feriar vicar of Tayne.
13 In 1456 Alexander Sutherland of Dunbeath in

1 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlix. fol. 11.
8 A. D. 1574. Book of Assignations. Circa A. D.

1 New Stat. Ace. See Chronica de Mailros, p. 90; 1640. MS. Maps in Adv. Lib.

Ford. Scot., lib. viii. c. 28
;
and The Family of Kil- 9 New Stat. Ace.

ravock (Spalding Club), pp. 109, 110. 10 Miller's Scenes and Legends (ed. 1850), pp. 25-28.

3 Old Stat. Ace. New Stat. Ace. 4 Ibid. New Stat. Ace. Anderson's Guide (1834), pp. 505-508.
5 A. D. 1227. Regist. Moraviense, p. 82. Blaeu's Map.
6 A. D. 1483. Acta Parl. Scot., vol. ii. p. 159. n

Regist. Moraviense, p. 82.

i A. D. 1487. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. x. no. 109. A. D. 12 Brev. Aberd. Prop. SS. pro temp, hyem., fol. 66.

1510. Brev. Aberd. Prop. SS. pro temp. hyem. fol. 66. Camerarius, pp. 112, 113, 159. Keith's Bishops. Trea-

Ante A. D. 1615. Cronicle of the Earlis of Ross. surer's Accounts.

Circa A. D. 1640. Blaen. 13 Cronicle of the Earlis of Ross.
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his will appointed 30 trentals to be said for his soul, of which four were to be said in Tayne

(doubtless in the church of Saint Duthace).
1 In 1483 William Cluny macer passed to the town

of Thane in Ross, where the Lord Creichtoun lived in the vicar's house, and in the presence of

witnesses, among whom were William Johnsoun a bailie of Thane and Thomas Rede a bailie of

Oomarty, summoned that lord to appear at Edinburgh in parliament to answer for his treason. 2

In 1487 Master Thomas Ros was rector of the church of Tayne.
3

In the same year Thomas bishop of Ross, at the instance of King James III., for the weal

of his soul, and of the souls of his predecessors and successors Kings of Scotland, and of all

who had contributed any thing towards the foundation, erected the chapel of Saint Duthace

of Tayne, bishop, confessor, and priest, into a collegiate church for a provost, five canons, two

deacons or subdeacons, a sacrist with an assistant clerk, and three singing boys.
4 The

provost was invested with full ordinary jurisdiction over the canons and other officials, their

familiars and servitors dwelling in the town of Tane, and other persons that might be

added to the foundation, with power of suspension and excommunication ; with power also

of excommunication and absolution over the inhabitants of the towns of Newmore, Morynchy,

Tallirky, Cambuscurry, and Dunskaith, and all who should in any way molest them. The

five canons or prebendaries were to be regularly qualified priests, trained in morals, litera

ture, and especially singing, and were bound to be present with the other officials at

matins, vespers, and other canonical hours and masses, in good surplices made at their own

expense, and to sing at the mass De corpore &c. every Thursday. Absentees were to be

punished according to their demerits by pecuniary fines or otherwise as should seem good to

the provost or the canon whom he appointed to supply the absentee's place. The provost was

to have for his maintenance the vicarage of Tayne ; and for the fabric of the church and the

repair of its ornaments and books the teindsheaves of the towns of Tallirky, Morinchy, and

Cambuscurry, within the girth of Tayne, granted by consent of Master Thomas Ros rector of

Tayne to the provost, and to be applied at his discretion. To the provost were allotted also

the escheats of the courts of the town of Tayne. He was to have moreover the town of

Newmore, recently added to the foundation by King James III., for which he was bound to

maintain one of the five prebendaries, who should preside in his absence, and celebrate a private

mass daily for the state (status) of the King, his ancestors, and his successors, and should have

from the provost for his maintenance ten marks yearly. The presentation to this prebend was

vested in the King, and the presentation and collation to the provostry in the bishop of Ross.

The third person was to be the prebendary of Dunskaith, and to have for his maintenance the

lands and fruits formerly annexed to the chaplainry of Dunskaith, to rule the choir in singing,

to instruct in singing the boys of the choir, to be presented by the King, and to be admitted

by the provost. The fourth was the prebendary of Tallirky, who should have for his main

tenance the lands and fruits formerly annexed to the chaplainry of Tallirky. The fifth was the

1 Misc. of Bannatyne Club, vol. iii. 3 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. x. no. 109.
a Acta Parl. Scot., vol. ii. p. 159. *

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. x. no. 109.

VOL. II. 3 G
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prebendary ofMorynchy with a similar provision for his maintenance. The sixth was the prebendary

of Cambuscurry, to be maintained from the revenues of that chaplainry. The patronage of the

latter three chaplainries or prebendaries was vested in the Earl of Boss, and the admission in

the provost. The seventh person, a deacon or subdeacon, was to have for his maintenance six

marks Scots from the lands of Innerathy, to be paid yearly by the lord of the same, who should

have the presentation, while the admission belonged to the provost. The eighth, a deacon or

subdeacon, should have for his maintenance yearly six marks Scots, four of which were to be

paid by Finlay Faid, and two by John Fayd, from their lands of Innerathy and Tayn; the

patronage to belong to Finlay Fayd and his heirs, and the admission to the provost. The two

deacons or subdeacons were to be regularly instructed and sufficiently qualified in singing and

in literature. The ninth, or sacrist, was to have for his maintenance the mill of Morinchy as

he formerly had, together with such suffrages as clerks usually have, to be trained in singing

and literature, and to have under him an assistant with a surplice and becoming dress, who

should ring the bell and supply fire and -water in the church; the patronage to belong to

the provost. The three singing boys, scholars, or choristers, were to be either secular or

clerical, and to have for their service yearly each three marks or forty shillings Scots; the

first to be paid by John Monroo of Foulis and his successors the second by John Merschell

of Davachcarty and his successors and the third by the heirs of the deceased Andrew

Alanesoun. The whole of these officials were bound continually to reside in the college, and

not to be absent above eight days, or even so long without the license of the provost or pre

sident ; and should they be longer absent even in the courts of the king, the bishop, or the earl,

they should ipso facto forfeit their respective offices, which, if the regular patron neglected to

fill them up within a month, should be disposed of by the provost ; and not even an apostolical

dispensation should have power to release them from continual residence. The visitation and

correction of the provostry were to belong to the bishop, and the visitation and correction of the

other functionaries, and full ecclesiastical power over them, to the provost ; so that they were

not to be sued before any one but the provost, except for crimes which inferred degradation from

their sacred office. The provost and four of the prebendaries were bound to appear yearly in

the bishop's synod, one prebendary remaining to celebrate mass in their absence. Each of the

officials was bound at institution to swear obedience to all the statutes made and to be made,

and especially to that relating to residence and the invalidity of a dispensation therefrom.

The rest of the rules were to be similar to those of the collegiate church of Saint John the

Baptist of Corstorphin. In 1492 the erection was confirmed by Pope Innocent VIII. 1

In 1514 a mandate of Robert Fresel dean and official of Ross is witnessed by William of

Spyne provost of Tane.2 In 1541 Sir Donald Monro was provost of the church of Tayne.
8

In the same year King James V. presented George Ogiluy to the provostship, vacant or when

vacant by the demission or decease of Sir Donald Monro.4 In 1542 the same king presented

1
Original at Tain. 3

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxvii. no. 159.
2 Beauly Charters apud Macfarlane. 4

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xiv. I'ol. 60.
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Sir Hugh Gray chaplain to the provostry, then vacant by the decease of Sir Magnus Vaus. 1

In 1544 the provost was Master John Thorntoun precentor of Moray.
2 In 1549 Queen Mary

presented Sir Nicholas Ros to the provostry of the college church of Thane, and to the vicarage

of that church annexed to the provostry, when they should be vacant by the demission of Sir

Alexander Gray.
3 In 1550 and between 1561 and 1566 Sir Nicholas Ros appears as provost.*

In 15G7 he demittcd the provostry of Thane for the abbey of Feme, and John bishop of Ross

granted it to Thomas Ros parson of Alnes, the presentation being confirmed by Queen Mary.
5

In 1571 Thomas Ross appears as commendator of Feme and provost of Tayne.
6 In 1584 he

resigned the abbacy or commend of Feme with the provostry of Tayne, which King James VI.

then granted for life to Walter Ros, reserving to Thomas the liferent of both with reversion

to the abbacy in case of Walter's death, and to the ministers serving the parish churches of

the abbey and provostry the liferent of their stipends.
7

In 1515 King James V. presented Sir Donald Rede chaplain to the chaplainry called

Newthmore in the college church of Saint Duthac in Thane, when it should be vacant by the

resignation of Sir Finlay Fergussoun.
8 In 1518 the same king presented Master Andrew

Sinclare to the chaplainry of Newmore, then vacant by the decease of Sir Donald Reid.9 In

1529 he presented Alexander Grant (or Duff) to the chaplainry of Neomoir (stated in the

presentation to be situated in the cathedral church of Ross), vacant by the decease of Master

Andrew Sinclar.10 In 1530 the same king presented Master John Bissate vicar of Kilmure to

the same chaplainry (in the college church of Thane), vacant by the decease of the same Master

Andrew Sinclar.11 In 1531 he granted to Sir Alexander Duff chaplain, a letter confirming his

presentation to the chaplainry of Newmoir, vacant by the decease of Master Andrew Sinclare,

and stating that this chaplainry was situated within the college church of Tayne for suffrages

and divine service to be performed there, notwithstanding a clause in the presentation to the

effect that it was situated in the cathedral church of Ross, where it should have been said the

college church of Tayne, and that the King therefore admitted the presentation to Sir Alexander

Duff to be to that chaplainry, and by his letter of confirmation discharged all others from the

same. 13 In 1541 the same king granted a letter of protection for life to Master John Bissate

chaplain of the chaplainry of Newmoir within the college kirk of Tane, and to his friends and

property.
13 In 1543 Master John Bissate, the same prebendary or chaplain of Newmore in the

college church of Saint Duthac of Thane, with the consent of Queen Mary, of the Earl of Arran,

and of Robert bishop of Ross, granted to George Munro of Dawachcarty the kirklands of the

1

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xvi. fol. 41. been given in accordance with the original founda-
a
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xviii. fol. 36. tion.

3 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxii. fol. 91. In the record of 6 Cronicle of the Earlis of Ross.

tliis presentation it is stated to be in the crown pUno 7 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. i. fol. 90.

jure, which indicates the alteration of the original
8
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. v. fol. 8.

foundation as given above. 9
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. v. ff. 120, 121.

*
Reg. Mag. Sig., vol. xxx. fol. 535. Book of As- 10 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. viii. fol. 135; vol. is. fol. 40.

sumptions. n Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. viii. fol. 170.
4 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. rxxvi. fol. 41. Cronicle of the 12 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. ix. fol. 40.

Earlis of Ross. This presentation appears to have 13 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. zv. foL 68.
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chaplainry, namely, the lands of Newmore with the alehouse, Inchedowne, Baddequhondachy,

Rowecorracht, and Newmoyr in Strathowre, in the earldom of Ross and sheriffdom of Innerness,

which the tenants used to have for the annual ferine of 7 marks Scots, 40s. grassum, 30 bolls

victual, 4 muttons, 4 dozen poultry, 4 marts, and 12 capons the grantee paying accordingly,

the victual to be half oatmeal half bear by Leith measure. 1 At the Reformation the same

George Munro appears to have been feuar or chaplain of Newmoir. 2 In 1570 King James VI.

presented Master George Monro student to the chaplainry of Newmoir, vacant by decease of his

brother german Master Hector Monro.3 In 1571, by a deed dated 10 February at Striueling

and 28 February at the canonry of Ros, Master George Munro prebendary and chaplain of

Newmoir in the collegiate church of Saint Duthac in Tayne, with the consent of King James

VI., of the Regent Mathew Earl of Lennoxe, of Master Kintigern Monypenny dean and vicar

general of Ros, of Thomas abbot of Feme and provost of the church of Tayne, and of the

prebendaries of that church, for the augmentation of his rental by the sum of six marks Scots,

granted to Andrew Munro in Newmoir, the son and apparent heir of George Munro of

Dauchartye, and to his male heirs, with remainder to his heirs whomsoever bearing the surname

and arms of Monro, the churchlands of the chaplainry, namely, the lands of Newmoir with the

alehouse, the lands of Inchedown with the mill and 'straith' of the same, the lands of Baddie-

quhoncar, Rawsnwye, Killymano, Rewchorrack, Newmoir, with the '

straythis
'

of Aldna-

frankach, Aldnaquhoriloch, and Rewthlasnaboa, in Strathrowrie, in the earldom of Ros and

sheriffdom of Innernes which were formerly held in heritage by the same George, and were

resigned by him because from the dearness of the lands he had reaped no profit from them,

but had sustained loss by the payment of the dues, and because the whole yearly revenue

of the lands, according to the rental given in for payment of the thirds of the profits of the

chaplainry, amounted only to the sum of 30 Scots to be held by Andrew Munro for yearly

payment of 7 marks Scots in name of feuferme, 40s. grassum, 30 bolls victual or 8s. 4s. Scots for

each boll, 4 muttons or 3s. 4d. for each, 12 capons or 6s., 4 dozen poultry or 12s., together with

the sum of 4 Scots for arriages, carriages, bondages, and every other burden, and for the

augmentation of the rental beyond what the lands ever before yielded, amounting in all in

money to the sum of 30, 14s. 8d. Scots for feuferme and customs.* The lands were to be held

according to the following boundaries. The lands of Intoun of Newmoir, Inchedown, Baddie-

quhonchar, Rawsnwye, and Kellymoir of Newmoir ; Beginning at the summit of the hill called

Correyewny towards the west and thence descending the shoulder of the hill across the burn

which runs from the loch of Auchnaclaych southwards to the little hill called Knokderruthoill

and thence passing southwards to the marchstone in the cultivated field called Ardachath

of Newmoir on the west side of a cairn called Glascarne near the road lying on the north

side of the said cairn which leads westwards to the lands of Badcall and from the said

marchstone to the marchstones as they are situated as far as the marchstone situated on the

1 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xviii. ff. 14, 15. 3
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxxix. fol. 48.

2 Book of Assumptions.
* Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxxix. ff. 69-71.
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east side of the hill called Knoknasteraa lying on the south side of the wood or haining

(scduicule) called Abianemoir and from the said marchstone situated on the east side of the

said hill called Knoknasteraa passing eastwards to the marchstones as they lie as far as the

raarchstone situated at the common road which leads thence to the lands of Inchefure and

from the said marchstone passing eastwards on the south side of the said road as far as the

hill called Kirkchaistull or Pollogroyscheak and from the mountain called Kirkchaistull pass

ing eastwards from hill to hill to the summit of the same as wind and weather schere (vt ventus

et aer seruiunt) as far as the first hill lying on the south side of the east part of the lands of

Kellymoir of Newmoir and in like manner passing from that first hill northwards across the

stream called Alddanaherar to the marchstone called Clachinnumoir and thence passing also

northwards across the burn called Craskayk to the well called Tobirinteir and thence passing

northwards to the rock (petra) called Eistir Glakgowir and thence passing straight
1 to

the summit of the great hill called the Hill of Inchedown and Kandylrwyf to the north

and passing from the summit of that hill westward as wind and weather schere along the

summit of the hills to the said hill called Corryzewynie to the west ; which bounds and

marches lie between the said lands of Intown of Newmoir, Dorrewchoill of Newmoir, Inche

down, Baddequhonchar, Rewsnwye, Glaslowis, and Kellymoir of Newmoir, and the lands of

Auclmocloych, Brakach, and Tollye, towards the north respectively. The lands of Rawchar-

rache, Newmoir in Straythrowrie, Strayth of Aldnafrankache, Aldnaquhorolache, and Rew-

claschenabaa ; Beginning from the lands of Cabreithe, Dalnaclerauch, and Chanduirwyf, towards

the east, and the lands of Auchnacloy, Badkall, and Culcarne, on the west the lands of

Chanderaig, Ardnagaik, Feathilachie, Delany, and Inschefure, towards the south the summit

of the hill called Binebreychst and the well in the same called Feromenarbinbreichst towards

the north and descending thence southwards to the fall (preciputium) of the burn called

Kethanebontaeone and thence descending and passing on the east side of that burn as it

runs as far as the water called Owaric towards the south and thence passing across the ford

in that water called Ahanenalawg eastwards to the Reid Braa called Skedane Roy and thence

eastwards passing a hollow or the How Dayne Claschenagowarane as far as the burn called

Aldmaddow towards the east and thence passing northwards on the west side of that burn

to the well in the hill called Correbruoch or Foranecorrebruoch towards the north and thence

from the said well and the summit of the hill called Correbruoch passing westwards along the

summit of the hills as wind and weather schere as far as the said hill called Binebreichst to

the well in the same called Quharanebinebreichst ; which boundaries lie between the said lands of

llewchorache, the Strayth of Aldnafrankach, the Strayth of Aldnaquhoroloch, and Claschenabaa,

with their pendicles and pertinents belonging to the land of Newmoir, and the lands of Tollie,

Chwleauchmeanach, Chwyulaichmoir, Brakach, and Auchnacloy, towards the west the lands of

Strathrorie, belonging to Walter Innes in Calrossie, towards the south the lands of Westray
towards the east and the lands of Straythcharrone and the burn called Aldcassane towards

1 In record herialiter; qu. linecditer ?
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the north. In 1574 Master George Munro, on his promotion to the chancellary of Ross,

resigned the chaplainry of Newmore, which King James VI. then granted for seven years to

George Monro the son of Andro Monro of Newmore '
in suppoirt of his sustentatioun at the

scoles.' 1 In 1579 the chaplainry was resigned by Master George Munro, and granted by King
James to his brother John Munro for the same term and purpose.

2 In 1585 King James

confirmed the grant of the lands of the chaplainry, made in 1571 by Master George Monro to

Andrew Monro.3 In 1586 King James renewed to John Monro the grant of 1579 for the same

period.
4 In 1639 Bobert Monro of Obstaill was served heir to his father Colonel John Monro

of Obsteill in the churchlands of the same chaplainry, of the extent of 30, 14s. 8d. feuferme. 5

In 1500 King James IV. presented Sir Alexander Ross to the chaplainry of Dunskaith within

the college kirk of Tane, vacant by the promotion, incapacity, or demission of Sir John Poilson

chanter of Catneiss, last chaplain the patronage belonging to the King and the collation to

the bishop of Ross.6 In 1533 Sir Nicholas Ross, the natural son of Sir Alexander Ros, was

chaplain of Dunskeath.7 Sir Nicholas had four sons, Nicholas, William, Donald, and Thomas,

who received letters of legitimation from Queen Mary in 1543.8 In 1544 that queen presented

Sir Thomas Stevinsoun chaplain to the chaplainry and prebend in the college church of Thane,

then vacant or when vacant by the decease or demission of Sir Ros.9 In the same year

she granted a precept of legitimation in favour of Sir Nicholas Ros the chaplain of Dunskeith. 10

By a deed dated at the college church of Thayne 24 March 1544 Sir Nicholas, with the consent

of Queen Mary, of the Earl of Arran, of Robert bishop of Ross, and of Master John Thorntoun

provost and the prebendaries assembled in chapter, granted to Nicholas Ros (his son) and his

heirs male, with remainder to William Ros the brother german of Nicholas and his heirs male, to

Donald Ros their brother german and his heirs male, to Thomas Ros their brother german and

his heirs male, to the eldest of the female heirs of Thomas, and to the heirs of Nicholas whom

soever, his lands of Dunskaith in the lordship of Ardmanach and sheriffdom of Innernes, together

with a revenue of two marks Scots from the ferry dues and profits (de naulo et proficuis) of

the Queen's port and ferry of Cromatye which lands and revenue belonged to him as the

patrimony of the chaplainry, and extended in his rental to the sum of 18 marks Scots the

grantee paying yearly 20 marks in augmentation of the rental by two marks, and engaging to

build and maintain a sufficient mansion upon the lands. 11 In 1549 Queen Mary presented Sir

Donald Scherare chaplain to the chaplainry of Dunskayth, when it should be vacant by the

resignation of Sir Nicholas Ros.12 In 1578 King James VI. granted the chaplainry to Thomas

Dauidsoun, the son of John Dauidsoun in Edinburgh, for his support at school for seven years.
18

1
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlii. fol. 45. 9

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xviii. fol. 27. The chaplainry,
2 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlvi. fol. 33. though unnamed, is apparently Dunskaith, and the
3 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. liii. fol. 11. chaplain, whose first name is blank, Sir Nicholas Ros.
* Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. liv. fol. 54. 10

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxix. no. 208. Reg. Sec. Sig.,
5 Retours. vol. xviii. fol. 32.

6 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. i. fol. 126. "
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xviii. fol. 36.

7 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxv. no. 42 ; lib. xxix. no. 208. 12
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxii. fol. 91.

8 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxix. no. 209. 13 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlv. fol. 47.
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In 1580 he confirmed a grant in heritage by Andrew Dauidsoun chaplain of Dunskaith, given

with the consent of the chapter to John Dauidsoun, of the manse and tenement lying in the

town of Thayne on the north side of the same, between the lands of Thomas Fiddes burgess

of Thayne on the east, the common road on the west, the public road on the south, and the

garden of the said Andrew on the north. 1 In 1582 the same king granted to Thomas

Dauidsoun, the son of John Dauidsoun burgess of Edinburch, the chaplainry of Dunskaith,

not exceeding the sum of 20 marks yearly, vacant by the decease of Sir Andro Dauidsoun.*

In 1586 he granted to the same Thomas Dauidsoun, 'bursar in the college of Cambrige in

Ingland,' for seven years,
' and that for supporte to hald and interteny him at the said college

for his bcttir educatioun in vertew and guid lettres,' the chaplainries of Dunskeyth and Ardefaill

in the diocese of Eoss, not exceeding the sum of 30, vacant by expiration of the grant made

to the said Thomas and his brother James, or in any other way.
8 In 1587 he granted to Robert

Monro, the son of Hucheoun Monro in Fyreis, for seven years,
' to hald and interteny him at

the scales/ the same two chaplainries, vacant by the expiration of the grants made to the two

sons of John Dauidsoun tailor ' throw thair not abyding actuallie at the scules,' or otherwise.*

In 1503 King James IV. presented Master Alexander Gordoun to the chaplainry of Tallircy,

vacant by the decease of Sir Thomas Kilqwhous.
5 In 1505 the chaplainry is stated to have

been resigned by Master Alexander chanter of Moray, and granted by the same king to Sir

George Gordoun. 6 In 1506 King James presented Sir Thomas Tarbart to the same chap

lainry, when it should be vacant by the demission of Sir Alexander Gordoun, then chaplain.
7

In 1529 King James V. presented Sir Robert Mailuile chaplain to the prebend or prebendary

chaplainry called Tarlogy in the college church of Thane, when vacant, in exchange for the

vicarage of Abirtarf. 8 In 1559 Sir Robert Mailuile, perpetual chaplain of Tallarky, granted in

liferent to George Monro of Dawachcarty, and to Donald Mouro his son and his male heirs,

with remainder to the male heirs of George Monro, and to the eldest of his female heirs without

division, the lands of Tallarky in the sheriffdom of Innernes, for payment to the chaplain yearly

of 29 marks 4s. 6d., with two dozen of capons, and 2s. lOd. in augmentation of the rental.9

In the same year Queen Mary confirmed the grant.
10 Between 1561 and 1566 Sir Robert

Melvill was still chaplain, and George Munro feuar of Tarlaquhy.
11 In 1574 King James VI.

granted for seven years to George Monro, the son of Donald Monro of Talrawky, for his

education at school, the chaplainry of Talrawky, vacant by the demission of Master George

Monro, who was promoted to the chancellary of Ross 12 In 1580 the same king granted to

Donald Monro's son Hucheoun for the same period and purpose the chaplainry of Talrekie, not

exceeding 20 yearly, and in 1586 he renewed the grant.
18

1
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlvi. fol. 139.

2 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlviii. fol. 120.
3 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. liv. fol. 63.
4
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. Iv. fol. 32.

4
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. ii. fol. 134.

6
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. iii. fol. 16.

7 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. iii. fol. 79.

8
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. viii. fol. 49.

9
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxi. no. 460. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

vol. xxix. fol. 92. In the Reg. Mag. Sig. the name of

the chaplain is Sir John Maluile.
10 Ibid. Book of Assumptions.
11

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlii. fol. 45.
13 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlvii. fol. 16 ; vol. liv. fol. 64.



424 ORIGINES [TAIN.

In 1526 King James V. presented Sir Donald Henrisone to the chaplainry of Morinch in

the church of Saint Duthac of Thane, when it should be vacant by the resignation of Sir Donald

Morisone. 1 In 1536 the same king presented Sir John Scott to the chaplainry, then vacant by
the decease of Sir John Moresoun.2 In 1545 (8 July), and in the same year and month (14

July), Queen Mary presented Sir Symon Blyith and Sir David Weir successively to the prebend
of Morinche, vacant by the decease of Sir John Scott.3 In 1547 she presented Sir Thomas

Fergusoun chaplain to the same prebend, vacant or when vacant by the demission of Sir Symon

Blyth.
4 In 1574 King James VI. granted for seven years to Thomas Eos, the lawful son of

the deceased John Eoss or Reid in Annet, for his education, the same chaplainry of Moirinche,

not exceeding yearly 20 marks Scots, vacant by the decease of Sir Jeromy Paip.
5 In 1580 he

granted the chaplainry for seven years to Walter Bos the son of Master Thomas Bos in Tane for

his education at school. 6 In 1584 King James confirmed a grant made by Sir Jerome Pape

(before or in 1574), with the consent of Nicholas Eos provost of Tayne and commendator of

Feme, and of the prebendaries of the college, to Donald Eos Hendersoun and his heirs, of

the following lands (apparently those of the chaplainry of Morinche), namely, the two Thesklaris

lying on the west side of the town of Tayne, extending to the sowing of three bolls of bear

or thereby the lands lying above the lands of Enycht, extending to the sowing of six pecks

of bear two rigs of land extending to the sowing of six pecks of bear one rig of land

extending to the sowing of one peck of bear, lying at the west end of the town of Tayne
one rig of land lying near the lands of the provost of Tayne, of the sowing of half a firlot of

bear one rig of land lying between the roads, of the sowing of a firlot of bear one rig

of land lying at the west end of the town of Tayne, extending to the sowing of three pecks

of bear the lands called the Buttis lying on the west side of the provost's lands, extending

to the sowing of one firlot of bear one rig of land extending to the sowing of three pecks

of bear one croft of land called Croftmatak, containing seven buttis, extending to the sowing

of two firlots of bear or thereby one rig of land of the sowing of 3 pecks of bear one butt

(sulcus) of land of the sowing of one peck of bear one small butt, and another butt, with four

rigs of land lying contiguously, extending to the sowing of two firlots of bear one rig of

land of the sowing of two pecks of bear one rig of land extending to the sowing of two

firlots of bear or thereby, at least to the sowing of one firlot one rig extending to the sowing of

one firlot of bear one rig of the sowing of three pecks of bear another rig of the sowing of

three pecks of bear one rig of the sowing of a firlot of bear one rig of the sowing of two

pecks of bear one rig of the sowing of two pecks six rigs called Watleyth Croft, of the sowing

of three firlots of bear one rig of the sowing of three pecks of bear another rig of the same

sowing two rigs extending to the sowing of six pecks of bear lying contiguously one rig with

one butt lying upon Poltak one rig of the sowing of three pecks of bear another of the sowing

of two pecks and also the sowing of a boll of bear at the north end of the town of Tayne; namely,

1 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. vi. fol. 53 ; vol. vii. fol. 67. 4 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxi. fol. 48.
2
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. x. fol. 132. 5

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xli. fol. 142.
3 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xix. fol. 23. 6

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlvii. fol. 12.
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two rigs extending to the sowing of a firlot ; the Buttis extending to the sowing of three pecks ;

four rigs in Neclacanalych extending to the sowing of six pecks of bear ; the sowing of three

pecks of bear at the burn (apud torrentem) ; and one rig of the sowing of two pecks of bear

all specially bounded as in the charter. 1 In 1586 King James, understanding
' the glide and

fervent aflectioun borne be his Hienes louit Williame Eos, sone to Thomas Ros abbot of Feme,

towardes science and lettres, and to gif him occasioun to continew at the scuillis for obtening

lliairof,' granted to him for life the chaplainry of Morinche, vacant by the decease of the last

chaplain, and then held by Walter Ros student the brother of William by the King's grant

for seven years his entry to take place on expiration of that grant.
2

In 1506 King James IV. presented Sir Thomas Heriot to the chaplainry of Cambuscurry,

vacant by the decease or iuhability of Sir Donald Rede. 3 In 1515 King James V. presented

Sir Thomas Fergussoun chaplain to the same chaplainry, when it should be vacant by the

resignation of the same Sir Donald Rede.4 In 1544 Queen Mary presented Sir Symon Blyth

to the same prebend, vacant or when vacant by the decease of Sir Thomas Fergussoun.
5 In

1547 (2 June) the same queen presented Master John Giffert to the prebend of Cammiscurre,

vacant by the decease of Sir Thomas Fergussoun, or when it should be vacant otherwise."

In the same year (20 September) she again presented Sir Symon Blyth chaplain to the same

prebend, then vacant or when vacant by the demission of Sir Thomas Fergussoun.
7 In 1550

the same queen presented Master Alexander Dingwell to the chaplainry, then stated to be

vacant by the decease of Sir Thomas Fergusoun.
8 The prebend of Cambuscurry seems to be

the '

prebendrio of Than perteining to Symond Blyth,' for which he accounted to the collector

of thirds in 15G1-1566.9 In 1578 King James VI. granted to Robert Coluill, the son of Master

John Coluill chanter of Glasgow, for his education during seven years, the chaplainry of

Cambuscurry, not exceeding 20 marks yearly, vacant by the decease of Master Alexander

Dingwall.
10 In 1580 Mr. John Coluill demitted the chaplainry, which King James then

granted for the same time and purpose to Gillicallum Ros the son of Alexander Ros of

Balnagoune.
11 In 1618 David Ross of Pitcarline was served heir to his uncle Malcolm Ros

of Cambuscurrie in the half of Cambuscurrie with the salmon fishings and other privileges, of

the extent of 7 marks feuferme the half of the alehouse and croft of the same, extent 6s. 8d.

fuufcrme and grassum the half of the boat and ferryboat in the harbour of Portinculter, with

the rights of port belonging to that half, extent 6s. 8d. feuferme and the other arriages and

carriages of the same lands, extent 2s. 6d. 12

In 1507 King James IV. presented Sir William Fudes to the sacristy of the church of Saint

Duthace of Tane, founded on the mill of M*orinch, when it should be vacant by the resignation

of Sir Donald Rede.13 In 1532 King James V. presented Sir James Wythand to the same

1

Reg. Sec. Si*., vol. li. fol. 191.
2
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. liii. fol. 162.

1

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. iii. fol. 70.
4
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. v. fol. 8.

"'

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xviii. fol. 107.
u
Reg. Sec. Sig , vol. xxi. fol. 20.

VOL. II.

7 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxi. fol. 48.
8
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxiv. fol. 40.

Book of Assumptions.
'''

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlv. fol. 97.
"

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlvii. fol. 115.
12 Retours. u Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. iii. fol.

3H
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sacristy, when it should be vacant by the resignation of Sir Malcolm Mortimer.1 In 1539

(5 June) the same king presented Sir Florimund Hume chaplain to the sacristy, vacant or

when vacant by the inhability of Sir James Wythhand, or otherwise.2 In the same year (29

June) he presented George Ogiluy to the same sacristy, vacant by the inhability of Sir James

Withhand, who had committed murder. 3 In 1541 (4 October) the same king presented Master

Hugh Guthrie his servitor, and (5 October) Alexander Yddart, to the same prebend or office

of sacrist, vacant by the decease of Sir James Withand last possessor.
4 In 1544 Queen Mary

presented Stephen Kincaid to the office of sacrist in the college church of Thane, then vacant

by the decease of Sir James "Wythand, or when it should be vacant by the inhability or de

privation of Alexander Vddart, or by any other means.5 In 1546 the Queen issued a second

presentation in favour of Stephen Kincaid, and the sacristy was again stated to be vacant by the

decease of Sir James "Wythhand and the deprivation and inhability of Alexander Vdwart, or

otherwise.6 In 1557 she presented Eobert Kincaid to the same office, then vacant by the

demission of Stephen Kincaid.7 At the Eeformation the mill of Morinch, on which the sacristy

of Tain was founded, was held of the bishop of Ross by George Moreis for the yearly payment
of 2 chalders of victual. 8 In 1618 David Eoss of Pitcarliue was served heir to his uncle

Malcolm Eos of Cambuscurrie in the grain mill of Morinschie with the mill croft and multures,

of the extent of 20 marks and 6s. 8d. in augmentation.^

Besides the chaplainries originally founded in the collegiate church of Tain by King James III.

there was a chaplainry subsequently founded by King James IV. In 1495 and subsequently

the sum of 5 was paid every half year to Sir Donald Bede chaplain, who was appointed to sing

for the soul of King James III. in Saint Duthois chapel at Tayn.
10 In 1517 King James V.

presented Sir John Ferae chaplain to the chaplainry pensionary of 10 Scots, to be yearly raised

from the fermes of the earldom of Eoss, founded by King James IV. in the college church of

Tayne, when it should be vacant by the resignation of Sir Donald Eede.11 In 1543 (26 March)

Queen Mary presented Sir John Nycholsoun to the same chaplainry, then vacant or when vacant

by the demission or decease of Sir Hugh Farny.
12 In the same year (2 April) that queen pre

sented Sir William Home chaplain to the same chaplainry, stated to be vacant by the decease

of Sir John Farny.
13

The church, dedicated to Saint Duthace, appears to have stood on the low beach north of

the town, where its ruins, composed of strongly cemented granite blocks, and now known as the

chapel of Saint Duthace, may still be seen. 14 The chapel of Saint Duthace stood in the town

or close to it, and, as above detailed, was in 1487 erected into the collegiate church of Tain,

1
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. ix. fol. 151.

2
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xiii. fol. 7.

3 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xiii. fol. 11.

4
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xv. ff. 42, 46.

3 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xviii. fol. 27.
G
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xx. fol. 34.

7 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxix. fol. 2.

b Book of Assumptions.

9 Retours.
10 Treasurer's Accounts.
11

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. v. fol. 117.
12 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xvii. fol. 43.
13 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xvii. fol. 44.
14

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. x. no. 109.

New Stat. Ace. Anderson, p. 305.

and Legends, p. 28.

Old Stat. Ace.

Miller's Scenes
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the fabric of which is still standing.
1 This church consists of a chancel, nave, a chapel at tin-

south east end of the chancel (a complete ruin), a south porch, a detached tower in the middle of

the town, and a detached chapel a little south of the former, still nearly perfect.
2

It has a pulpit

bestowed by James Stewart Earl of Moray,
' the good Regent.'

3 Above a porch at the west

end of the church is a niche with a stone image of a priest in eucharistic garments ; and in a

niche on its north side is the effigy of a bishop, supposed to be Saint Duthace.4 The present

parish church, built in 1815, stands at the east end of the town.6

About the year 1790 the remains of a small chapel were to be seen in the neighbourhood

of Lochslin three miles east from Tain.6

The shirt of Saint Duthaco (camissa Sancti Duthaci) was in the fourteenth century preserved

and reverenced at Tain, and Saint Duthace's cairn is still shown.7

A well, covered by the sea at high water, and of old believed to be a cure for consumption,

is known as Saint Mary's Well. 8

In the Libellus Taxationum the provostry of Tayne is valued at 40 ; in the Taxatio

Sec. xvi. it is rated at 12, 8s., and in Baiamund (perhaps the rating is that of the church of

Tayne in 1270) at 4.9 At the Reformation the rental of the provostry was stated by Mr.

Henrie Kinros as follows ' The said haill provestrie consistit in offrandis and the vicarage of

Tayne, of the quhilk vicarage the kirk kow and clayth with the pash offrandis ceiss, and only

restis tcind lamb and tcind lynt, quhilk will not extend to xx. lib. or thairby.'
10 At the same

period the other tithes of the parish, then annexed to the subdeanery of Ross, were given as

follows The town of Tayne, occupied by Nicolas Ros commendator of Ferae, Thomas Fiddes,

Andro Ros and his mother, Nicolas Ros, and Mitchell Furde, paid 104 marks ; Morinchie, a half

davach, occupied by Nicolas Ros, 12 marks ; Talraquhy, a davach, occupied by Alexander Ros

laird of Balnagowne, 22 marks ; Cambuscurry, three-fourths of a davach, occupied by Adame

Hay, 21 marks ; Plaiddes, three-fourths of a davach, by Alexander Innes of Catboll, 8 marks ;

Pettogarty, half a davach, by the same Alexander, 8 marks ; Ballecherye, a quarter davach,

by the same, 4 marks ; Innerartie and Balnatouch, half a davach, by Michall Furde, 6 marks ;

Petgerello, half a davach, by John Drumond, 8 marks ; Balnagaw, half a davach, by Walter

Innes, 4 marks ; Lochislyne and Newtown, a davach, one half belonging to the bishop, and the

other to the subdean, 6 marks ; Skardy with the pendicles, occupied by Agnes Ros, 6 marks ;

Kerskeith, by Andro Ross, 3 marks ; Auley, by Agnes Ros, 2 marks. 11 In 1574 Finlaw Man-

soun, the minister serving Tayn, Eddirtayn, Nyg, and Tarbert, had for his stipend 66, 13s. 4d.,

1

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. x. no. 109. New Stat. Ace. * Paper by D. Laing, Esq. Neale's Ecclesiological
2
Ecclesiological Notes on Man, Boss, Sutherland, Notes.

and Orkney, p. 62. The Treasurer's Accounts mention 5 New Stat. Ace.
' Sanct Duthois chapell quhair he was borne,'

' Sanct 6 Old Stat. Ace.

Duthois chapell in the kirkzaird of Tayn,' and ' Sanct 7 New Stat. Ace. J. Major, lib. v. c. 12.

Duthois kirk.' The present church, says Mr. Neale in Ibid.

his '

Ecclesiological Notes,' from the excessive shortness 9 MSS. in Adv. Lib.

of its nave, though founded for secular priests, could '" Book of Assumptions.
never have been parochial. H Ibid. For farther notice of Balnagaw (or Baliin-

3 New Stat. Ace. gall) see ROSKEEN pott.
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the kirklands, and some other perquisites ; and William Fraser, reader at Tayne, had 16 and

the kirklands. 1

The rental of the chaplainry of Newmore, as stated at the Reformation by George Munro

the feuar was as follows ' Newmoir extendis to xii. bollis beir ; item to xii. bollis aitmeill ;

item to xii. bollis small custumis aitis ; item four mairtis, four muttounis, iiii. do. pultrie ; item

to xvi. merkis money ; the quhilk rentall was sett to the said George in assedatioun be vmquhill

Johne Bissatt chaplane thairof, and now be Hectour Monro chaplane for this tyme present, for

the sowme of xxx. lib. money allanerlie.'
2

The rental of the chaplainry of Tarlaquhy, held in feu by George Munro of Sir Robert Melvill

the chaplain, is stated at the same period at 20. 3

Sir Simon Blyth at the same era gives in to the collector of thirds the rental of his prebend

(apparently that of Cambuscurry) as follows ' The rentall of the prebendrie of Than perteining

to Symond Blyth, quhilk sould pay yeirlic to him iiii. lib., and serve the self, albeit I haif

gottin na payment thairof this vi. yeiris bygane.'
4

The girth (immunitas or libertas) of Tayne or of Saint Duthace was nearly coextensive with

the parish. By an inquest held in 1439, of which a notarial copy is preserved among the burgh

records, the girth, included between four crosses which marked the four corners called the

girth crosses, is averred to have been founded by King Malcolm Canmore, and afterwards

confirmed by King David II. and some of his successors. 5 In 1306 or 1307, while King

Robert Bruce was in the island of Rachryn, his queen and her daughter Marjory left the

castle of Kildrumy in Aberdeenshire, and took refuge in the girth of Tane.

The quene, and als dam Marjory

Hir dochtir that syn worthely

Was coupillit into Goddis band

With Walter Steward of Scotland,

That wald on na wis langar ly

In castell of Kildrumy

To bid ane sege, ar ridin rath

With knichtis and squyaris bath

Throu Ros richt to the girth of Tane :

Bot that travale tha mad in vane,

For tha of Ros that wald nocht ber

For tham na blam na yhet danger

Out of the girth tham all has tane,

And syn has send tham evirilkane

1 Book of Assignations. more died in 1093, Saint Duthace about 1253. If the
2 Book of Assumptions.

3 Ibid. girth was founded by Malcolm, in that age it could
4 Ibid. originally have no reference to the saint whose name
5 Municipal Corporation Reports. Malcolm Can- it afterwards bore.
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Richt intill Ingland to the king,

That gert draw all the men and hing,

And put the ladyis in presoun,

Sum into castell, sum in dongeoun.
1

In the year 1439 Alexander Earl of Ross became bound, in case he should lawfully obtain

certain lands from Alexander of Suthirland and his wife Maryoun of the Hys the Earl's sister,

to grant to them in heritage lands of equal yearly value between the bridge of Alnes and the

o-yrth of Tayne.
2 In 1438 John of He, Earl of Ross, Lord of the Isles, and sheriff of Innernys,

addressed to John M'Culloch, bailie of the girth of Sanct Duthowis, a letter requiring him to

protect the privileges of the burgh of Innernys in that quarter.
3 In 1487, as we have seen,

the foundation charter of the collegiate church places the towns of Tallirky, Morinchy, and

Cambuscurry, within the immunity of Tayne.
4

Among the acts of parliament in 1503 occurs

the following memorandum ' Anent the girtht, that my lord of Ros and the kirkmen

prouide
'

tharfor as they think to be dovne.'5 In 1512 King James IV. granted anew to

William Makculloch of Pladdis the lands of Scardy, Pladdis, Petnely, Pettogarty, Balmoduthy

(apparently Bailedhuich or Tain), and Ballecarew, with the office of bailie of the immunity
of Tane, in the earldom of Ross and sheriffdom of Innernys, which William had resigned,

reserving to the King the escheats of the bailie courts, for the usual services and the yearly

payment of 5 marks to a perpetual chaplain in the cathedral church of Ross." In 1533 William

M'Culloch of Pladis sold to Walter Innes of Towchis two-thirds of Pitnely with the tofts and

crofts, and the half of Balmathoche with the tofts and crofts, to be held of the granter and

of the King as Earl of Ross, to the latter of whom were reserved the right of the escheats of

court, of bludewitis, and of theft.7 In the same year King James V. granted to Walter Innes

a crown charter of the lands.8 In 1535 William M'Culloch sold to William Dunnon a minor

(puero), lord of the third part of Arkboll, with remainder to his brother David Dunnon and

his heirs, to John Dunnon and his heirs, and to Andrew Dunnon and his heirs, the lands of

Pittogartye lying within the immunity of Saint Duthace of Tain, in the earldom of Ross and

sheriffdom of Innernys.
9 In 1536 King Jan.es V. granted to William Dunnon a crown charter

of the lands, and to William M'Culloch a letter of reversion to the same. 10 In 1539 the same

king granted to the same William a letter of reversion to two-thirds of Pitnely and the half of

Ballethoche, alienated by him in 1533 to Walter Innes of Towchis. 11 In the same year William

Makculloch sold those lands to William Dunnone of Pittogerte, and King James Y. granted to

the latter a crown charter, and to the former reversion to the lands. la In 1540 he seems to have

1 The Brus (Spalding Club), xxviii. 39-56.
'

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxv. no. 42.
3 Cawdor Charters. s Ibid.
; Inverness Burgh Charters. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxv. no. 246. Reg. Sec. Sig.,
1 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. x. no. 109. See above, p. 417. vol. x. fol. 70.

10 Ibid.
5 Acta Parl. Scot., vol. ii. p. 248. " Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xii. fol. 88.
<>

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xviii. no. 82. Reg. Sec. Sig.,
13

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxvi. no. 335. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

vol. iv. fol. 197. vol. xiii. fol. 35.
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granted another letter of reversion to the same William M'Culloch. 1 In that year he confirmed

the same lands to William Dunnone of Pittogarte, and in special warrandice of them the lands

of Plaidis ; the two-thirds of Pitnele and the half of Ballecouth, which formerly belonged to

the deceased William Makculloche of Plaidis, having been alienated by him under reversion to

the deceased Walter Innes of Touchis, and now belonging to William Dunnone as assignee of

William Makculloche, who redeemed the lands from Walter Innes.2 In the same year King

James confirmed to Mariot Grant her liferent of the same lands granted to her by William

Dunnone. 3 In 1541 he granted to Thomas Makculloch, the son and heir of the deceased

William Makculloch of Pladdis, the nonentry and other dues of Pladdis, Skardy, Bellcairich, and

the office of bailie of the immunity of Thane, which had been in the King's hands for the last

two terms.4 In 1547 William Dunnone of Petnelie granted to Elizabeth Vrquhart, the relict of

the deceased John Vause of Lochslune, and now his own wife, as compensation for her dowry,

the liferent of the lands of Petnelie and Pettogarty.
5 In 1548 Queen Mary confirmed the

grant.
6 In 1550 a charter is witnessed by Robert Makculloch of Pladis.7 In 1552 the same

Robert sold to his uncle Alexander Innes of Catboll captain of Orknay, and to Elizabeth Innes

his wife, the lands and lordship of Plaidis, Pettogarte, Balleguith, Ballekere, Petnele, Scarde

with the mill, Torane with the office of bailie of Tayne, and Litill Kintes with the mills and

other pertinents, lying in the lordship and barony of Plaidis, in the bailiary of Tayne, and

sheriffdom of Innernes. 8 In the same year Queen Mary granted Alexander Innes and his wife

a crown charter of the lands.9 In 1562 that queen confirmed a charter of William Denwne of

Petnele, granting, with the consent of his curators Master Thomas Denowne rector of Kincarne

and Alexander dunes burgess of Cromertie, to Katherine Vaus, the daughter of Jasper Yaus of

Lochslyn, the liferent of the lands of Petnele, then occupied by Master Thomas Denowne and

John Makculloch. 10 At the Reformation the lands of the parish were occupied as above. 11

They subsequently passed into various hands, and the office of bailie of Tayne within the four

girth crosses was held in 1579 by Alexander Innes of Cromy (to whom it was sold with the

barony of Pladdis by Alexander Innes of Pladdis), in 1617 by Sir William Sinclair of Catbol

(who in that year was served heir in the same barony to his father Sir George Sinclair of May),

and in 1681 by Sir George Mackenzie of Tarbett. 12

Tain, said to be the Norse thing (a place of judgement), and locally styled in Gaelic Balegowich

or Balduich (the town of Saint Duthace), was formerly asserted to have been created a royal

burgh by King Malcolm Canmore before the year 1093.13
By the fictitious grant of that

king, said to have been confirmed by some of his successors, the inhabitants had power to

1

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xiv. fol. 6.
9 Ibid.

2
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxvii. no. 47. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

10
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxi. no. 480. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

vol. xiv. fol. 6. vol. xxxi. fol. 48.
3 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xiv. fol. 32. " See p. 427.
*
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xv. fol. 49. n

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlvi. fo!. 48. Retours. Acta
5 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxx. no. 264. 6 Ibid. Parl. Scot., vol. viii. p. 385.
~

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxx. no. 535. 13 Worsaae, p. 259. Macfarlane's Geog. Collect. Old
8
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxi. no. 76. Reg. Sec. Sig., and New Stat. Ace. Inqnest among Burgh Charters

vol. xxiv. fol. 130. cited in Mun. Corp. Reports.
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buy and soil within the four corner crosses of the immunity, were exempted from the payment
of all contributions to the King and the Earl of Ross, excepting the King's custom, and had the

privilege of working (trafficking?) and navigating with their merchandise and goods everywhere.
1

According to these grants and confirmations, the inquest of 1439, and subsequent deeds, the

girth or immunity of Saint Duthace seems to be identified with the immunity or liberty of the

burgh of Tain. 2 The letter dated 1458, already cited, addressed by the Earl of Ross to his

bailie of the girth of Sanct Duthowis, bears,
' Forthi at is cumyn beto our hcryng in maner of

grewous complaynt be the aldirman, bailyeis, and comunite of Innernys our nychtbouris, that

sinder of the inhabitandis the toun of Tayn and vtheris of the north partis of thar fredome of

Innernys occupiis merchandis in buying, sellyng, cappyn, and owthawyng of merchandice and

gudis langand thar fredome fra thar burgh in grete hindering, scaithe, and lak to thaim, and

in lessyng of ladding of thar schippis quharfor we stratly charge and commawndis all and

sinder that sail be requiryt tharapon, and specialy our forsaid bailyc, that, quhat person of the

said burgh of Innernys sail happyn to cum quhar sic gudis is owthad be schippyn or vthirwayis,

ye help, supple, manteme, and defend that nychtbur of Innernys togidder with the Kingis

mayr, and that ye thole nocht impediment or let be made to thaim in the vsing of the autorito

commyttyt to thaim be our Soueren Lord the Kyng for the inhalding of merchandis and gudis,

bot erar ye assist to thaim as ye will do to vs singlar cmplesance and vndir all payn that ye

may commit and inryn anent our Soueren Lord and vs.'
3 In 1483 the citation of the Lord

Creichtoun at Thane to answer in parliament for the crime of treason was witnessed among
others by William Jolmsoun a bailie of Thane. 4 In 1494 (3 December) the Lords Auditors

ordained that letters should be addressed to the bailies of Thane ' to enter Efie Monylaw to

the possessioun of all landis and tennentis Hand within thar boundis that vmquhile Donald

Steplun Raithsone burges of Thane deit last westit and sesit as of fee, becaus it is fundin be

ane inquest takin before the bailyeis of Thane that the said Effe is lauchfull are to the said

vmquhile Donald;' and the Lords further ordained 'that Oistiane Innecloud sail decist and

cos of all vexatioun and trubling of hir in the saidis landis in sa for as pcrtenis to hir.'
5

Crist'une, though frequently summoned to answer in this case, failed to appear.
6 Six days

therefore after their first decree (9 December 1494) the Lords Auditors ordained 'that for

ocht that thai haf yit sene Cristiane Innecloid dois wrang in the intrometting and with-

halding of ane croft of land with ane barne Hand within the fredome of the burgh of Tane,

and tharfore ordinis hir to decist and ces tharfra to be broikit and manurit be Donald llen-

drisone ay and quhill he be lauchfully put tharfra.' 7 The Lords further ordained that the said

Cristiane dois wrang in the detenttoun and withhaldin fra the said Donald of the avalis and

proffitis of the saidis landis be the space of twa yeris bipast, that is to say, for the first yere xiiiis.

iiiid., and for the secund yere four bollis of bere and vi bollis of aitis, takin vp and intromettit

1 Mun. Corp. Reports.
4 Acta Parl. Scot., vol. ii. p. 159. See above, p. 417.

- Mun. Corp. Reports. Acta Dom. And., pp. 189,
5 Acta Dora. And , p. 189.

192. Retours. Acta Parl. Scot., vol. viii. p. 38T>.
K Ibid.

3 Inverness Burgh Charters. r Acta Dom. And., p. 192.
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with be the said Cristiane, as wes sufficiently preffit before the Lordis,' and that letters should be

addressed to the bailies of Tane to put their decreet in execution. 1 In 1503 parliament among
other acts appointed a sheriff to be created and called the sheriff of Ross, and to sit at Thane or

Dingwall as the case required.
2 In 1505 King James IV. granted to Andro Aytoun, captain

of the castle of Striueling, the customs of all the burghs and bounds between Banf and Orknay,

including Tane, for the yearly payment of 50 to the King's comptroller and others. 3 In 1507

the same king appointed a commission, consisting of Andro bishop of Cathnes, James Redeheuch

comptroller, Sir John Ramsay and Sir John Striuelin knights, Master John Spens, and Master

Thomas Leslie, to assemble the communities of Dingwell and Tane, and all the other free

tenants and inhabitants of the lordships of Dingwell and Ardmannach, and to examine their

infeftments ; and, should any of them be found to occupy illegally any of the King's lands, such

as mosses or woods, farther than their infeftments bore, to note them arid to send copies of their

infeftments under the seals of the commissioners to the King, that they might be duly punished.
4

In 1509 King James appointed Alexander Earl of Huntlie sheriff of Innernys, with power to

hold courts and appoint deputies within Ross and other distant parts, and to sit daily in the

towns of Tane and Dingwall for the bounds of Ross. 5 In 1516 died Stephen Fudis burgess

of Tayne.
6 In 1548 Queen Mary appointed Master Thomas Marjoribanks burgess of Edin

burgh her custumar within the bounds of Ross, including the burgh of Tane, for seven

years, for payment of 40 Scots yearly.
7 In 1556 she appointed the sheriff courts of

Innernes to be held at Tane and Dingwall for the earldom of Ross. 8 In 1587 King James

VI. confirmed all former grants to the burgh, and granted or confirmed to it the ordinary

privileges of a royal burgh.
9 In 1612 the same king again confirmed all former charters,

and granted 1. The burgh with the lands perambulated yearly within the four corner crosses

called the girth crosses 2. The lands of Innerrathie, Gorlinges, Clerk-island, and Priest-

island, belonging to the burgh from time immemorial 3. The harbour and shore adjacent to

the burgh, with the customs and privileges of a free port, the fishings of salmon and of white

fish in fresh water and in salt, and also of chouses and rock chouses, mussel -scape, and mussels,

within the flowing of the sea within sight of the burgh and the boundaries called Duthois Scape,

with wrack and ware within the bounds of the crosses and both above and below the bounds of the

adjacent sands. 10 In 1675 King Charles II. confirmed all the former grants made to the burgh.
11

There are three annual fairs held at Tain, and known as Saint Duthace fairs, at Midsummer,

Lammas, and Michaelmas.12

1 Acta Dora. Aud.,p. 192.
"

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xix. fol. 28.

- Acta Parl. Scot., vol. ii. pp. 241-249. This seems 8
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxi. no. 400.

to indicate an intention to divide the sheriffdom of 9 Mun. Corp. Reports.

Inverness, which was carried into effect about a cen- 10 Mun. Corp. Reports. Saint Duthace' Scalp, mis-

tury and a half later. read into Euchois Scape, is still known by the former
3 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. iii. fol. 30. designation.
4 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. iii. fol. 106. n Mun. Corp. Reports.
5 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xv. no. 63. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

12 New Stat. Ace. The Calendar of Fe-irn gives

vol. iii. fol. 204. three fairs at Tane, on 18 March, 9 August, and 20
6 Calendar of Fearn. December, the last styled

' Makcannochis day.'
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At Inver in the eastern extremity of the parish there is a village with a fishing population.
1

In 1496, 1497, 1501, 1503, 1504, 1507, and 1513, King James IV. made pilgrimages to the

shrine of Saint Duthace at Tain (the last having been performed within a month of his death at

Flodden), and on these occasions he made offerings (usually of the sum of 14 shillings), in ' Sanct

Duthois chapell quhair he was borne,' in ' Sanct Duthois chapell in the kirkzaird of Tayn,' in

' Sanct Duthois kirk,' and at ' the stok of Sanct Duthois town,' and generally gave a gratuity

to the man that bore ' Sanct Duthois bell.'
2 He possessed a '

relict of Sanct Dutho set in

silver' (of what kind does not appear), which was doubtless preserved as having a miraculous

power of healing, and which continued in the hands of his son King James V. down at least

to the year 1534. 8 In 1528, previously to the condemnation of Patrick Hamilton, the bishops

and clergy tried to persuade King James V. to '

pass in pilgrimage to Sanct Dothess in Rosse,'

but it is not recorded that he went.4 In the upper part of the parish of Tain a footpath

leading across a moor is known as the King's Causeway, and may possibly be the old bridle

road by which King James IV. 'raid to Sanct Duthowis.' 5

TARBAT.

Arterbert6 Terbert7 Tarbat8 Terbat9 Tarbet10 Tarbert11 -

Tarbart12 Terbart. 18
(Map, No. 10.)

TILL the year 1628 the parish of Tarbat included the present parish of Fearn, which was

separated from it
'

by the special consent of the bishop and whole diocese,' each parish

having 10 davachs land.14

The old parish of Tarbat thus consisted of two districts Fearn, generally level and arable,

and Tarbat, a low bare promontory terminating eastward in the point known as Tarbatness,

probably the Torfnaes of the Norwegian chroniclers. 15

1 New Stat Ace. 8 A. D. 1661-1566. Book of Assumptions. A. D.
1
Paper by D. Laing, Esquire, read to the Society 1600-1700. Macfarlane's Geog. Collect,

of Antiquaries in 1846. Treasurer's Accounts. A. D. 1661-66. Book of Assumptions. Circa

Ibid. Pitcairn's Crim. Trials, vol. i. p. 283.* A. D. 1640. Blaeu.
* Paper by D. Laing, Esquire. Knox's History of the 10 A. D. 1571. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. ixxix. fol. 101.

Reformation, edited by Mr. Laing.
" A. D. 1574. Book ofAssignations. A.D. 1686. Reg.

New Stat Ace. Treasurer's Accounts. In the Sec. Sig., vol. HiL fol. 97. u A. D. 1629. Retours.

English poem on Flodden field the Scots in the reign
13 Circa A. D. 1640. MS. Maps in Adv. Lib.

of King James IV. are reproached with their devotion 14
Original in the Tower, London. Macfarlane's Geog.

to
'

Doffin their demigod of Ross.' Sir David Lyndsay Collect. This, says the writer in Macfarlane, ia shown

in the following reign speaks of ' Sanct Duthow borit by old desks in the church of Tarbat bearing names

out of ane block.' Weber's Battle of Flodden Field, and arms of proprietors in Fearn who had no lands in

pp. 27, 164, 155. Tarbat
* A. D. 1227. Regist. Moraviense, p. 82. " New Stat. Ace. Notes by W. H. Murray, Esq.
* A. D. 1629. Balnagown Charters. Worsaae's Danes, p. 264.

VOL. n. 3 i
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In the year 1227 Andrew the vicar of Arterbert was present at Kenedor in Moray with others

of the clergy of Ross on the occasion of the settlement of a dispute between the bishops of Ross

and Moray about the diocesan right of the churches of Kyntalargyn and Ardrosser.1 Before

the year 1529 one of the bishops of Ross granted to the canons of New Ferae the vicarage of

the church of Saint Colman situated in the place called Terbert.2 The canons had also the

teindsheaves in the town called Alen in Terbert belonging to the vicarage, four acres of land

beside the church of Terbert, and an acre of land in the town called Terbert. 3 In 1529 all

these were with their other possessions confirmed to the canons by Pope Clement VII.* At

the Reformation the parish church of Tarbat was included in the rental of the bishoprick of Ross

given up to the collector of thirds, being probably a mensal church of the bishop.
5 In 1586

King James VI. granted for life to Andro Wod his comptroller a yearly pension of 200 Scots,

and to John Fentoun the comptroller's clerk a yearly pension of 200 marks Scots, out of

two-thirds of the bishoprick of Ross, to begin respectively in 1585 and 1588; and assigned

as payment to the former 10 chalders bear at 20 the chalder, and to the latter 6 chalders

10 bolls bear, out of the fruits of the parish of Tarbert, being part of the bishoprick.
6

The church, dedicated, as appears, to Saint Colman the bishop, stood at Tarbat on the

Dornoch Firth. 7 It was probably rebuilt on the same site about the year 1628, when the

parish was divided.8 Under it till the year 1707 or later there was a vault 30 feet long,

said to have been built as a church by Saint Columba (Colman ?).
9 A new church was built

in 1756.10

On the coast near the old castle of Tarbat or Ballone there was a chapel known as Teampul

Eraich, and near it a well named Tobair Mhuir or Mary's Well.11

At Portmahomack, styled, says a writer of the seventeenth century, in old charters Portus

Columbi, but probably meaning the port of Saint Colmac or Calmaig, there is a green hill

known as Chapelhill or Knockshorty, on which a chapel appears to have stood.12

Between 1486 and 1516 Thomas M'Culloch abbot of Fearn built a chapel at Midd Genie,

which afterwards came to be known as Chapel Barr, being probably dedicated to Saint Barr. 13

Before the year 1529 Pope Clement VII. confirmed to the canons of Fearn the chapel of Saint

Mary situated in the place called Cathabul. 14 This is probably the small chapel, the outlines of

which are still to be seen amid a clump of trees in a field named Baleachan (Hector's town) on

the farm of Cadboll Mount formerly named Hill of Geanies.15

There is a ruined chapel at Hilton on the Moray Firth.16

1
Regist. Moraviense, pp. 81, 82. 10 Old Stat Ace.

2 Balnagown Charters. Old Stat. Ace.
s Ibid. 4 Ibid. 12 New Stat. Ace. Notes by W. H. Murray, Esquire.
5 Book of Assumptions Old Stat. Ace. Macfarlane's Geog. Collect.

6 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. liii. fol. 97. 13 Cronicle of the Earlis of Ross. Macfarlane's Geog.
7 Balnagown Charters. MS. Maps in Adv. Lib. Collect Old. Stat. Ace.

Blaeu. Macfarlane. Camerarius, pp. 102, 103. u Balnagown Charters.

8 Macfarlane. Note by W. H. Murray, Esquire.
15 Notes by W. H. Murray, Esquire.

9 Macfarlane's Geog. Collect. 16 Miller's Scenes and Legends, p. 283.
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In 1633 Alexander Corbatt of Arkboll was served heir male to his father John Corbet of

Arkboll in two-thirds of the lands of Arkboll, including Portnawest or the harbour of Saint

John, with the chapel of Saint John. 1 The chapel stood at Wester Arboll, and was dedicated

to Saint John the Baptist.
2

There was also a chapel at Alhansallach, apparently dedicated to Saint Bride.8

Early in the thirteenth century (probably about 1227) Ferquhard Earl of Ross founded an

abbey of Premonstratensian monks at ' Fame beside Kincardin in Stracharrin.'4 Whatever

truth may be in the alleged origin of Feme, the abbey long acknowledged its dependence

upon the mother house of Whithcrne. Malcolm was the first abbot, ruled for fifteen years,

and after his death 'was holden amongis the peopill as a sanct.' 5 He was succeeded by
Malcolm of Nig, during whose rule (apparently about the year 1238) Earl Ferquhard removed

the abbey to the parish of Tarbat, after which it was styled New Feme, latinised Nova

Farina. 6 Between the years 1252 and 1274 appears Machabeus Makkersin third abbot,

during whose rule probably between 1261 and 1264 the convent was established and their

regulations confirmed by Pope Urban IV.7 Between 1274 and 1323 there appear to have

been four abbots, Sir Colin, who was abbot in 1281, Mertein and John (canons of Quhyt-

horne), and Mark Ross the son of Sir Mark Ross, who became abbot in 1321.8 The last

three were presented by the prior of Quhythorne.
9 In 1336 the abbey being built only of

rough stones and clay, and appearing ruinous, William Earl of Ross suggested that it should

be rebuilt with hewn stone, and seven brethren were appointed to 'beg and thig' through the

country for contributions. 10 The rebuilding was begun in 1338 under abbot Mark, who died

about 1350 and was buried within the abbey church. 11 Abbot Mark Ross was succeeded by
Donald Pupill, who was elected by the convent, and whose election was confirmed by the prior of

Quhythorne.
12 In 1356 William Earl of Ross, on the narrative that the abbey of New Ferae

was founded and strengthened with privileges by its founders, as appeared from charters granted

to it by Alexander King of Scotland, to the effect that it should be free from all royal exactions

and contributions, confirmed its freedom from the same, with the exception only of that clerical

tax (clericatura) proclaimed by Ottobon the Pope's legate in Scotland, of which the collectors

were Roger bishop of Ross and Donald abbot of Feme.1 Between the years 1350 and

1372 various charters are witnessed by abbot Donald, and in 1372, while he still ruled, the

rebuilding of the abbey was finished.14 In the last named year Earl William, who built

and repaired the abbey church, is said to have granted to the canons ' the kirk of Tarridie

1 Retours. 8
Regist Moraviense, p. 282. Cronicle of the Earlis

2 Macfarlane's Geog. Collect. 3 Ibid. of Ross.
4 Cronicle of the Earlis of Ross. Spotiswood's Re- 9 Cronicle of the Earlis of Ross,

ligious Houses. See EDDERTOUN, p. 416. w Ibid.
5 Cronicle of the Earlis of Ross. n Ibid. Balnagown Charters.
6 Balnagown Charters. Floors Charters. Cronicle 12 Ibid.

of the Earlis of Ross. Regist. Moraviense, p. 282. 13 Balnagown Charters.

Spotiswood's Rel. Houses. '* Balnagown Charters. Floors Charters. Cronicle
7 Cronicle of the Earlis of Ross. of the Earlis of Ross.
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in Boss.' 1 Abbot Donald died in 1383.2 Adam Monilaw, his successor, was abbot in 1398,

died in 1407, and appears to have been succeeded by Thomas Kethirnathie, who was appointed

by the prior of Quhythorne, and after ruling for a short time resigned.
3 The next abbot

was Finlaw, the nephew of Sir William Feriar vicar of Tayne, who after having
' theikit

the kirk of Feme* died in 1436.4 He appears to have been succeeded by Finlay Macfaid,

who was abbot in 1442.5
During his rule, by a will dated 1456, Alexander Sutherland of

Dunbeath bequeathed to the 'chanon* of Feme for a daily mass with a note of the Regina

6 marks from the lands of Mulfayle and Drumerne, and, failing these, from the lands of

Dumbeath ; and of 30 trentals to be said for his soul he appointed four to be said in Feyrne.
6

All his goods not specially disposed of were left at the disposal of abbot Finlay and others.7

Finlay Macfaid died in 1485 and was buried within the abbey church.8 His successor was

Master John Fearn, who built Saint Michael's aisle on the south side of the church, founded

the dormitory, built the cloister, and purchased in Flanders for the abbey a tabernacle and lettron

of brass, the organ, chalices, vestments, and various other ornaments.9 He appears to have ruled

about a year, having died in I486.10 Thomas M'Culloch succeeded to the abbacy in 1486, and

appears in record in 1487 and 1488.11 He completed the dormitory, but, being deprived of the

possessions and revenues of the abbey, except the mill of Fearn and the town of Mid Geny, by

Andrew Stewart bishop of Caithness, who was appointed abbot on a false representation to the

Pope, he retired to Mid Geny, where, as before stated, he built a chapel.
12 He died in 1516. 13

Bishop Stewart, after being actual abbot for a year, died at Skibo in 151 7.
u ' And after him

succeeded Master Patrick Hamiltoun, who was accused for heresie be James Beaton archbishop

of Saint Andrews, primat of Scotland, with the counsell of the haill clergie of Scotland, and was

decerned to be burnt and delivered in the seculars hands for diverse articles of heresie grounded

upon Luther's laws . . . upon the whilk articles the said Archbishop gave sentence definitive

at the metropolitan kirk of Saint Andrews the last day of February 1527 [1528], where the said

Master Patrick Hamiltoun was burnt in presence of Gavin bishop of Glasgow, George bishop of

Dunkeld, John bishop of Brechin, William bishop of Dunblane, Patrick prior of Saint Andrews,

David abbot of Arbrothok, George abbot of Dumfermling, Alexander abbot of Cambuschkynoch,

Henry abbot of Lindores, John prior of Pittenwemyss, the dean and subdean of Glasgow, Mr.

Hugh Spence, Thomas Eamsay, and Allan Meldrum.'15 The successor of Patrick Hamilton was

Donald Denoon.16 In 1529 Pope Clement VII. confirmed to the canons of New Feme all their

1 Cronicle of the Earlis of Ross. Calendar of " Ibid. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. x. no. 109. Balnagown

Fearn. Charters.

2 Calendar of Fearn. 12 Cronicle of the Earlis of Ross.

3 Cronicle of the Earlis of Ross. 1S Ibid. Calendar of Fearn.

* Cronicle of the Earlis of Ross. u Ibid.

& ibid.
15 Cronicle of the Earlis of Ross. This list is not

Misc. of Bannatyne Club, vol. iii. complete. For the names of the rest, and for some

r Ibid. interesting notices of Patrick Hamilton, see appendix
8 New Stat. Ace. Tombstone in Abbey. to Laing's edition of Knox's History, vol. iii.

9 Cronicle of the Earlis of Ross. 16 Ibid. Balnagown Charters. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib.

10 Ibid. **v. no. 245.
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possessions, including the place in which the monastery was situated with ita pertinents, the

vicarage of the church of Saint Colman situated in the place called Terbert which a deceased

bishop of Ross with the consent of his chapter had given them, the chapel of Saint Mary situated

in the place called Cathabul, and the teindsheaves in the town called Alen in Terbert belonging
to the said vicarage four acres of land which they held beside the said church the free

passage which they hold at the small ports of Ardnacolternach, Hardnanen, and Ardnadoler

the land called Davnaclerach situated near the towns called Cathabul and Gathenn the land

which they had in the place called Innerladour the use of timber and trees they had in the

woods of the Earl of Ross, granted of old to the monastery by its founder Ferchard Earl of

Ross an acre of land they had in the town called Terbert an annual revenue of 8 Ibs. of

wax they had in the town called Conten two measures of land commonly called davachs

in the place called Inuercharron the pasture they had in the places called Halchmaguli,

Braghlugudi, and Salki the fishing they had in the water called Okeal in the place called

Banaff, and the fishing commonly called Choro in the town of Kyncarden a davach in the

town called Greater Fern, and a half davach in the town called Lesser Fern the land they
had in the place called Archanagart, with the fishing and ferry of the same a davach and

a half in the place called Dwne three davachs in the towns called Rathne and Pitkeri, and the

lake called Lochlin in the same place a davach in the town called Gathne another davach in

the same town two davachs in the towns of Rochani and Balmochi a davach in the town

of Cathbulnacrene and half a davach in the town of Lachelawak. 1 Donald abbot of Feme

appears in record in 1534, 1535, and 1539 ; and Robert Strabrok a canon of Ferne in 1538. 2

Abbot Donald died in 1541, and was succeeded by Robert Carnecross bishop of Ross, who died

in 1545. 3 In the latter year Queen Mary granted to her secretary Master David Paniter the

temporalities of the bishoprick of Ros and the abbacy of Ferne, having before presented him to

the bishoprick and abbacy, vacant by the decease of Robert last bishop and commendator.4 It

is said however that bishop Robert was in 1547 succeeded in the abbacy by James Carnecross,

who in 1550 granted part of the abbey lands to Alexander Ross of Balnagowne, and afterwards

resigned it in favour of Nicolas Ross provost of Tain. 5 In 1558 the ' dortour
'

of Ferne was

burned through the negligence of a boy named Huchon M'Cullo.8 Between the years 1561 and

1566 we have the following rental of the abbey given up by Nicolas Ros as commendator of Ferne

to the collector of thirds '
First, the landis contenit in the laird of Ballangownis few chartour,

Innercarroun, Vestir Ferine, Downy, Westray, Mwldarg, Knokydaff, Myltoun, Balmoch, Midil-

gany, Pitkery, the Manes of Fearine, Eistir Gany, Wastir Gany, Meikill Rany, Ballieblair, the

Dow Croft, Brighous, Mylcroft, and Weitland and the fishing of Bonach ; quhilkis giwis in

maillis, fearmis, girsum, bonage silver, mairtis, muttoun, caponis, henis, and in augmentatioun,
as his chartour proportis, sic as efter followis Item in maillis, girsum, and bonage silver, and

1 Balnagown Charters. 3 Cronicle of the Earlis of Ross. Keith's Bishops.
2
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxv. nn. 140, 245

; lib. xxvi. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xv. fol. 43.

110. 62 ; lib. xxvii. no. 48. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xix. fol. 70.
8 Cronicle ofthe Earlis of Ross. 8 Calendar of Fearn .
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augmentatioun, the sowme of 89, 12s. 8-^d. f ; Item mairtis, mwttoun, capoun, hen, and fir

silver, the sowme of 20, 10s. 8d. ; Item victuall, 23 ch. 2 fir. 2 pc. ; Item in aitis, 16 bollis

and heirof of the said money allocat to the said laird as his chartour proportis in bailyie fie, 40.

Item the landis of Catboll-fishar, Lawch-clawethe, Tulloch, Lytill Rany, Amot, Eister Feme,

Relony, sett in few to the Dwnnwnis, quhilkis payis conforme to thair [chartour] as efter

followis Item in maill, girsum, bonage silver, and augmentatioun, the sowme of 31 ; Item

mairtis, mwtoun, and capoun silver, 6, 14s.
;
Item in victual!, 2 bollis ; Item in aittis, 6 bollis.

The mylne and vtheris landis quhilkis are not sett in few payis as efter followis Item the

ruylne of Feme in victual 7 ch. ; Item four ailhouss with their croftis, 4, 6s. 8d. ; Item the

smithis landis, barne croft, the croft callit Roresouns croft, the croft callit Ballanasharach,

vtherwayis callit the Cottaris Delwingis, payis 54s. ; Item the fisharis aucht akeris of land,

quhilk newer payit ane penny, bot giwin to thaim to dwell vpon for furnishing of fishe to the

place and cuntrie vpon the cuntries expenss ; Item the place and yeards with the waird for feding

of hors newer payit ane penny nor cam newer in rentall. Deducit heirof Item to the laird of

Balnagowne conforme to his chartour as said in bailyie fie, 40 ; Item in contributioun to the

coledge of iustice, 5 ; Item to the sustentatioun of the channounis,- 3 ch. 12 bs. victuall and

24 money ; Item ane pensioun to John Nicolsoun quhairvnto he is provydit of auld, 24 bs.

victual/ 1 The whole rental amounted to 165, 7s. O^d. f, 30 ch. 2 fir. 2 pks. victual, and 22 bolls

of oats.2 At the same time the abbot of Fearn paid teind to the bishop of Ross to the amount

of 2 ch. 14 bo. 3 pks. victual.3 In 1569 Nicolas Ross died and was buried at Fearn in the

north of the choir 4 In 1566, three years before the death of Nicolas, Master Thomas Ross

parson of Alnes was appointed abbot. 5 He ' theikit the dortour' which had been burned through

negligence, built a new hall, chambers, cellars, pantry, and kitchen, and made various other

repairs about the monastery ; he built also two barns of stone, rebuilt the old mill with stone

and clay, and erected a new mill 'bewest the place of Fearn/ 6
Subsequently to the year 1568,

from some disagreement with Alexander Ross of Balnagown, he left Ross and lived for ten years

at Torres in Moray, where he purchased land and built houses ' on both sides of the road/ 7 In

1570 King James VI., for the good service done by Alexander Suthirland during the regency

of James Earl of Murray and subsequently, granted to him for life a yearly pension of 80

bolls of victual out of two-thirds of the bishoprick of Ross, then vacant by the forfeiture of

John bishop of Ross for treason and lesemajesty; and as security he granted to him the

teind victual of the lands of Eister Gany, Midgany, Westir Gany, Balleblair, and Mekill Gany,

1 Book of Assumptions. Balnagown Charters. is of the dait 23 April 1600 yeris, and registrat 28 of
2 Ibid. The above rental is almost verbatim the same November 1600, quher Sir Patrik is obleist to dispone

in the Balnagown papers and in the Book of Assump- theis landis in sic formes as they sail think expedient

tions. In the former there is appended to the rental and that may stand be the law to warrand the samen

the following memorandum ' Thair is inhibition in both for byganes and tim to cum.'

the laird of Mayis custodie at the instance of George 3 Ibid.

Ros of Ballangown and George Sinclar of Mey contra 4 Cronicle of the Earlis of Ross. Calendar of Fearn.

Sir Patrik Morray registrat at Edinburgh penultima
& Ibid.

Junii 1603, fols. 332 and 333, Mr. John Skene Clerk. 6 Ibid.

The contract anent the lands of the abbacy of Feme 7 Ibid.
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in the parish of Tarbert, extending yearly to 80 bolls (teinds wliich arose from the lands

of the abbacy), 'without preiudice of the said Alexanderis executioun vpoun the reddiest

vthir fruitis of the said bischoprik in cais he be not thankfullie ansuerit of the saidis fruitis

assignit.'
1 In 1571 he leased some of the abbey lands to the same Alexander.2 In the

same year (10 July) King James VI. granted to Issobell Rois, the relict of the deceased

Thomas Rois, the escheat of the goods of the deceased Thomas Rois the son of Nicolas Ros

abbot of Feme, a rebel and at the horn for not paying to Andro Monro, the chamberlain of the

bishoprick of Rois, certain teinds of the lands of Eister Gany and Tarrall in the parish of Tarbet

for the years 1569 and 1570; and (2 December) he granted the same to Alexander Suthirland. 8

In 1574 the same king confirmed a grant in heritage, made to Alexander Feme by the deceased

Nicolas commendator of Feme, of the conventual lands of Cullyne with the alehouse and croft

then occupied by Donald Makconachie, lying between the ditches of the monastery commonly
called the ward dykis towards the north and the lands of Eister Rarecheis as the march stones

and the fauld dyk extend towards the south, the meadows of the lands of Eister Rarecheis

towards the west and the common road descending to Tulloch towards the east also of a

croft of land called the smythis croft lying between the public road on the west and the lands

of Kilpot on the north, and the lands and crofts of Ballechyricht on the south and east and

of the crofts of the monastery and the '

meringis
'
of Ballechericht formerly called Waltir

Makroreis crofts, lying between the said smith's croft and the public road on the west, Tobur-

nayngor, Graystane, the pasture and the moss of Feme on the east, the lands of Eister Kilpot

and Rynmoir on the north, and the common pasture of the monastery adjacent and extending

to the lands of Catbollfischear and Tulloch on the south all within the abbacy of Ferae and

sheriffdom of Innernes.4 In 1584 King James VI. granted to Walter Ros for life the abbacy

or commend of Ferae with the provostry of Tayne, resigned by Thomas commendator of the

same, reserving to Thomas the liferent with reversion to the abbacy in the case of Walter's death

occurring before his, and to the ministers serving the parish churches of the abbey and provostry

the liferent of their stipends.
5 In 1587 the same king confirmed three grants made by Thomas

Ros commendator of Feme one to Donald Ros in Littil Rany and his heirs of the lands then

in his hands lying between the lands of Lytill and Mekill Allanis towards the west, the lands

of Arthreis, Coillen, and Ballesuith on the south, the feu-ferme lands (terras feudijirmas) of the

monastery of Feme belonging to the laird of Ballingown on the east, and the lands of Ballinblair,

Brigend, Mylncroft, Dowcatcroft, and Weitlandis, on the north, with the four alehouses and

brewlands of the monastery lying near it and occupied by John M'Allane, John Reid, John

Murray, and Andrew Dowglas, the kill commonly called the kill of Feme, the gardens occupied

by Andrew Dowglas, David Reid, and John Murray, and the mill of Feme with the astricted

and other usual multures another to Donald Ros Hucheinsoun in Ballemakie and his heirs

of the lands of Ballemakie extending to a davach, resigned by Alexander Ros of Balnagowne

1 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxxix. fol. 37. 4
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlii. fol. 83.

2 Cronicle of the Earlis of Ross. 5 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. 1. fol. 90.

3 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxxix. fol. 101
; vol. xl. fol. 31.
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formerly feufermar of the same and a third to John Ros of Litill Allane and the heirs male

of his body, with remainder to his heirs male whomsoever, of the lands of Muldearge and

Knokandow, resigned by George Bos of Balnagowne all lying within the abbacy of Ferae

and sheriffdom of Innernes. 1 Abbot Thomas Ross died at Tain in 1596, and was buried at

Fearn in Saint Michael's aisle.
2 In 1606 James Gordoune of Letterfurie was served heir to his

father Patrick Gordoune of Letterfurie in the manor of Feme, of old called the monastery of

Ferae, the demesne lands and lands of Ferae, the lands and towns of Eister and "Wester Feme,
the mill of Ferae, the lands of Innercarrone, the lands of Downe Westra, the lands of Muldarge,

Ukades, Miltoune, Ballemochie, Midganie, Pitkerie, Easterganie, Wasterganie, Mikillrane, Balblair,

Dowcroft, Brighouse, Mylcroft, Yeitland and the fishing of Bronache, Catboll-fischer, Lachclawy,

Tulliche, Littilrane, Araote, Ryland, the four alehouses of Fearne, the lands called Smythisland,

Hartecroft (or Bartyscroft), the croft called Robesoun's (Roresoun's ?) croft, the croft called

Baildnaseaucht (or Balleneserache) or the Cotteris Deillings, and eight acres of land occupied

by the fishers of Feme, with the mill, all formerly belonging to the abbacy of Ferae as part of

its patrimony, and of the extent of 337, 13s.3 In 1615 David Ros of Balnagowne was served

heir to his father George in the lands of Wester Ferae, Downie and fishings of Bonack, Ruylome,

Meikill Rayny, Pitkerie, Muldarg, Torrendow, the half of Wester Ganie, Cullin, Ballinsirach,

the croft of Ballinsirrach, Easter Drum and Ferae, four acres of Catbollfischer, the limekiln of

Ferae, the mill of Ferae, the demesne lands of Wester Drum and Ferae, with the dues and

feufermes of the same, and half of the manor, buildings, and gardens of Ferae, of old named

the monastery of Feme, in the barony of Gaynes and sheriffdom of Innernes, of the extent of

222, lls. 2d. of old ferme and augmentatioun.* In 1617 King James VI. annexed the abbacy

to the bishoprick of Ross in favour of Bishop Patrick, and in 1633 King Charles I. renewed or

confirmed the annexation in favour of Bishop John.6 At an earlier period of the same century

the abbacy came to be known as the barony of Ganyes (now Geanies) ; and in 1643 Sir James

Sinclair of Cannesbye Baronet was served heir male to his grandfather George Sinclair of May
in half the manor of Ferae of old called the monastery of Ferae, the lands and towns of Eister

Ganny and Mid Ganye, and the alehouse and croft of the same, the lands of Bellamuthie and

Ballavaiche, the lands of Cadboll-fischer and Tulloche, the lands of Lachclaveig, Sallachie, and

Muckiraach, with the alehouse and alehouse crofts, half the lands of Cotteris Delvingis and

eight acres of old occupied by the fishers of Ferae, the lands of Litle Mylntoun of Feme, the

lands of Litle Ranny, the lands of Belblaire with the alehouse and its croft, the lands of Dow-

croft, Brighouse with alehouse and croft, Milcroft, Weitland, Almet, Innercharrone, with alehouse

and croft, and Eister Feme, all in the barony of Ganyes and sheriffdom of Innernes, and united

into the barony of Cadboll, of the extent of 170, 6s. 10|d. feuferme.6

The Calendar of Fearn gives us the following obits of persons connected with the abbey,

or buried within it In 1512 Alexander Ros of Balnagown, who was buried in Ferae ; in

1
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. Iv. ff. 64, 68, 201. * Ibid.

2 Cronicle of the Earlis of Ross. Calendar of Fearn. 6 Acta Parl. Scot, vol. v. p. 71.
3 Retours. 6 Retours.
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1519 Sir Donald M'Gillemeil canon; in 1525 John Monelaws canon; in 1543 Sir William

Caldour canon ; in 1548 Sir John M'Culloch canon, and Patrick Davidson chaplain of the altar

of the Virgin Mary; in 1549 James Reid, who built the well in the cloister, and died at Ferae;

in 1552 Donald Faid canon and subprior ; in 1554 George Baxter faber lignariiu; in 1557

Robert Strabrok canon, mentioned above in 1538; in 1564 Andrew Dauson monk; in 1588

Dean David Reid canon; in 1592 David Clepen citizen of Leyth, who died at Fcrne in the

house of Alexander Feme at Balnasyrach, and was buried at Tane; and in 1596 Alexander

Feme, who died at Balnaclune and was buried in Feme.

The abbey church consisted of a choir with two chapels, and a nave, on the north of which

the conventual buildings appear to have stood. 1 The choir, still standing, and measuring 99 feet

by 25, was used as the parish church from 1628 when the parish of Fearn was erected till

1742, when the roof fell in while the people were assembled for worship, and killed 36 persons.
2

It appears to have been disused till 1772, when it was repaired and again used as the parish

church. 3 Within it there is a stone effigy of a warrior shown as that of Ferquhard Earl of Ross.4

In Saint Michael's aisle is the effigy of abbot Finlay M'Fead, with the inscription, Hie jacet

Finlaius M'Fead abbas de Fern qui obiit anno mcccclxxxv.6

In the rental of the bishoprick of Ross, as given up to the collector of thirds by Bishop Henry
Sinclair between the years 1561 and 1564, the teinds of the parish church of Tarbat are stated

at 33J chalders victual, 26, 8s. teind silver, and 40 muttons.6
Among the * sowmes of money

and victuall giwen out of the bishoprick of Ros in ordinar now yeirlie' the bishop includes as

given to the curates of Nyg and Terbat 40, and to the preacher of the kirks of Nyg and

Terbat 50.7 In 1574 Gawin Dunbar reader at Tarbert had for his stipend 20 marks and the

ktrklands.8

Among the sums given out of the bishoprick yearly at the era of the Reformation the bishop

includes also 12 bolls of victual to the chaplain of Allane, probably the same as Alhansallach

before mentioned.9

In the Taxatio Sec. XVI. the monastery of Feme is rated at 82, 13s. Id., and in the Libellus

Taxationum it is valued at 400 marks.10

In the year 1281 William Earl of Ros, as the compensation exacted of him and his by
Archebald bishop of Moray for injuries done to the churches of Petyn and Brachuli, granted
to the bishop the two davachs of land in Ros which were called Kattepoll, and a quarter

(quarterium) of land which was called Petkenny, for the maintenance of the Friars Minorites

who should for any time dwell at Elgyn in their house near the cathedral church ; so that

the bishop with the advice of his chapter should appoint some discreet and faithful person
as distributor, to receive yearly the whole ferme of the said lands, and to distribute it as

1 Neale's Ecclesiological Notes, p. 59. 6 Book of Assumptions.
3 Old Stat. Ace. Miller's Scenes and Legends, p. 208. 7 Ibid.

In the latter authority see a curious tradition connected 8 Book of Assignations,
with the above catastrophe. 9 Book of Assumptions. See above, p. 435.

3 Old Stat. Ace. * New Stat Ace. 5 Ibid. MS. in Adv. Lib.
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he should see fit for the maintenance and necessary uses of the said friars; but, should the

friars not be in the place or refuse to remain there, the ferme of the lands was to be wholly

converted at the discretion of the bishop and chapter to the maintenance of two chaplains

who should minister continually in the cathedral church of Elgyn for the souls of all the

faithful dead ; and the Earl bound himself and his heirs, if they should ever contravene the

arrangement, to submit to the jurisdiction of the bishop, or, in case of the vacancy of the see,

of the dean and chapter, who should compel them by the censures of the church to observe it.
1

In 1375 William of Clyn, claiming to be tenant of the town of Cathboll belonging to the bishop

of Moray, appeared in presence of witnesses at the town of Nyg in Ross, and requested of

Master William .of Chesholme treasurer of Moray and John of Forbes lord of that Ilk, the

procurators of Alexander bishop of Moray, that the lands and his corns of the said town,

arrested by those procurators for the fermes of the town both past and present, should be given

him to pledge (ad plegium) promising on his oath, which he of his own accord gave by the

hands of the said treasurer, that he would settle with the bishop about the said town and fermes

against the feast of Saint Andrew the apostle next instant, or, if he could not come to an

agreement within that time, that he would not thenceforth intromit with the town, or raise any

controversy with the bishop or his church regarding it, or publicly or privately offer any

obstruction to them or to those to whom they might lease the town ; on which Master William

of Chesholme, with the consent of his comprocurator, forthwith restored to William of Clyn to

pledge a certain glove in lieu of the lands of the town and of his corns, and suspended all

inhibition before made by the procurators till the feast of Saint Andrew the apostle immediately

following.
2 In 1478 William bishop of Moray, with the consent of his chapter and of Gilbert

Richardson and John Williamson the chaplains of Catbollis, for the promotion of divine wor

ship and the augmentation of the salary of the chaplains, leased to John M'Culloch and three

successive heirs either lineal or collateral the lands of Catpolle lying in the earldom of Ross and

sheriffdom of Innernis, which the deceased William Earl of Ross granted for the maintenance of

two chaplains in the church of Moray, for payment of 14 marks Scots yearly in the cathedral

church of Ross at the usual terms, and making one suit either in person or by deputy at the

bishop's head court to be held yearly at Elgyn after Easter. 8 In subsequent records occur the

names Catboll or Cadboll, Wester Catboll, Catboll-abbot, and Catboll-fisher, applying probably

to only two towns or properties, Cadboll perhaps being the lands granted to the bishop of Moray,

and the other three being but different designations of a Cadboll belonging to the abbot of

Fearn. In 1552 appears in record Alexander Innes of Catboll captain of Orknay, to whom the

lands of Plaidis and others were sold by his nephew Robert M'Culloch, perhaps the descendant

of John M'Culloch to whom the chaplains' lands of Cadboll were granted in 1478.4

In 1534 there appears in record Andrew Dunnune of Wester Catboll.5 In 1536 John

Denowne of Dauidstoun grants a charter at Catboll (in this instance apparently Wester Catboll)

1
Regist. Moraviense, pp. 281, 282. 4 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxi. no. 76. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

2
Ibid., pp. 180, 181. vol. xxiv. fol. 130.

3
Ibid., pp. 232, 233. 6 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxv. no. 140.
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to Dowy Makoulloch (of the Plaidis family) and her heirs by his own son Donald Der.ownr. 1

In 1562 Andrew Denowne of Wester Catbole again appears in record, and about the same

period, as we have seen, the lands of Catboll-fisher were among those leased to the Dwnnwnis

by the abbot of Fearn.3 In 1606 John Denone was served heir to his father Andrew Denone

of Catboll-abbot in the lands of Catboll-abbot, Tulloch, half of Sallochie, half of Lachclawak,

and half of Muikarniche, in the earldom of Ross, of the extent of 14, 7s. (a part of those held of

the abbot of Fearn by the Dwnnwnis of the previous century).
8 In 1643, as we have seen, the

same lands, including those of Cadboll-fischer, were part of the barony of Ganyes or Cadboll

held by Sir James Sinclair of Cannesbye.
4 In 1649 Andrew Denune was served heir to his

father John Denune of Catboll in nearly the same lands, including Catboll-abbat, and of

the same extent, 14, 7s., in the subdeanery and sheriffdom of Ross.5 In 1666 Master John

M'Keinzie was served heir male to his father Master Thomas M'Keinzie of Inverlawell in

various lands, including those of Wester Catboll or Fisher, of the extent of 9 feuferme.6

In 1351 Hugh of Ross, the son of the deceased Hugh Earl of Ross, confirmed to William of

Marischal and Mariot his wife 6 marks of valued rent of Tarbart, granted to them by his father

Hugh and brother William Earls of Ross.7 In 1368 Mariot of Hirdmannystoun, the daughter of

the deceased Andrew of Hirdmannystoun, and widow of William Mariscall, quitclaimed to the

same Hugh of Ross the same 6 marks of yearly revenue of Tarbart, which were then confirmed to

him by his brother Earl William.8 In 1374 or 1375 King Robert II. confirmed to Hew of Ross

the same 6 marks or 4. 9 In 1375 there appears in record Sir Walter of Tarbard (whether

clerical or lay is not apparent).
10 In 1476 King James III. granted to Elizabeth Countess of

Ross, the wife of John Lord of the Isles, for her maintenance certain lands in the earldom of

Ross and sheriftdom of Innernes, including 5 marklands of Tarwat ; and in 1477 on attaining

his majority he confirmed the grant.
11 In 1485 (25 January) the Lords of Council ordained that

James of Dunbar should pay to Elisabeth Countess of Ross the sum of 100 marks of the mails of

her lands of Ross (including, as afterwards appears, those of Easter Tarbart) due at the term of

Whitsunday last.
12

They further ordained that the consideration of a claim made by the Countess

against James of Dunbar for 13 chalders of victual and 100 marks received on her behalf from

the Earl of Huntle should be deferred till the 24th of March, and that the Earl should be

summoned to appear for his interest.18 An action raised by the same James against the Coun

tess for payment of 40 of fee which he alleged remained due by her for five years, and for

fulfilment of a condition under which he alleged that he held her lands, namely, that the dues

should be diminished when the lands were waste, the Lords deferred till the same 24th of March. 14

In 1489 (21 January) the Lords Auditors ordained that James of Dunbar of Cumnok should pay

1 Reg. Sec. Sig.j vol. xxxi. fol. 393. 8 Balnagown Charters.
2
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxi. no. 480. See above, p. 438. 9 Rob. Index, p. 120, no. 64 ; p. 129, no. 32.

3 Retours. w
Regist. Moraviense, p. 181.

4 Ibid. See above, p. 440. ll Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. vii. no. 371 ;
lib. viiL no. 40.

5 Ibid. Acta Dom. Cone., p. 100.*
8 Ibid. w ibid.
7 Balnagown Charters. 14 Ibid.
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.

to Elizabeth Countess of Ross the sum of 736 marks Scots due by him for the mails of the lands

of Ros which he held of her in lease, as proved by a bond under his seal and subscription ; that

his lease should be declared null because he had failed in payment of the dues at the terms

contained in his bond ; and that his lands and goods should be distrained for payment.
1 James

of Dunbar, though regularly summoned in the case, failed to appear.
2 He seems however still

to have held the lands, as in the following year (25 February 1490) the Lords of Council

ordained him to pay to the Countess 200 marks Scots as the dues of the lands for Martinmas

preceding, as shewn by his bond. 3 In the same year King James IV., as tutor of his brother

James Duke of Ross, granted to David Ross, the nephew and apparent heir of John Ross of

Balnagown, a yearly revenue of 6 marks from the lands of Tarbat, with certain lands in Ross,

resigned by John Ross and reserving to him the liferent.4 In the same year he appears to have

granted to him the lands of Tarbat. 5 In 1494 (9 December) the Countess of Ross brought

another action against James of Dunbar for wrongfully withholding from her 42,
' with the mare

of the Witsonday terrne' of her lands of Ros, and four score head of oxen and cows, and for

wrongfully occupying her lands of Dolguy (Delgny ?) and Estir Tarbart with the rest of her

lands of Ros ; in which case the Lords Auditors in presence of the parties ordained that James

of Dunbar did wrong, that he should cease to occupy the lands, that he should give to the

Countess the dues and cattle in question in so far as she could prove her case before William

Monroo of Fowlis, that the latter should be empowered to hear the case, and, if it was proved,

to distrain accordingly, and that the lands should forthwith be 'red' to the Countess. 6 In

1506 King James IV. commissioned Andro bishop of Caithnes to let all the lands in the

lordships of Ross and Ardmannach which formerly belonged to Elisabeth Countess of Ross, ex

cept the lands of Tarbat, for the term of five years to the tenants by whom they were formerly

held or to others.7 In 1507 the same king granted his lands of Tarbart in Ross, with power to

sublet, to Master Gawine Dunbar archdeacon of Saint Andrews.8 In 1514 James Dunbar of

Tarbart appears in record.9 In 1516 King James V. granted to James Dunbar, the son of

David Dunbar of Durris, the King's lands of Tarbart in the earldom of Ross, then occupied by

him, for nine years from the following Whitsunday, with power to sublet.10 In 1526 the same

king granted in ferme to James Duubar of Tulyglennis his lands of Estir Tarbert with the

fishings in fresh and salt water. 11 In 1531, 1538, 1540, and 1542 James Dunbar of Terbart or

of Tullyglennis appears in record. 12 In 1542 King James V. confirmed to James Dunbar of

of Tuliglennis and Elizabeth Leslie his wife, and to their heirs male, with remainder to James's

own heirs male, to his uncle Robert Dunbar and his heirs male, and to his own heirs whomsoever,

1 Acta Auditorum, p. 122. 2 Ibid. 1U
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. v. fol. 60.

3 Acta Dom. Cone., p. 126. " Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxi. no. 34. Reg. Sec. Sig.,
4
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xii. no. 285. vol. vi. fol. 45

;
vol. vii. fol. 46. Acta Parl. Scot., vol. ii.

s Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xii. no. 228. pp. 310, 311.
6 Acta Aud., pp. 192, 193. 12 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxiv. no. 65; lib. xxvi. no. 63;
^ Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. iii. fol. 108. lib. xxvii. no. 130 ; lib. xxviii. nn. 255, 263, 285. Reg.
* Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. iii. fol. 157. Sec. Sig., vol. ix. fol. 11

;
vol. xi. fol. 63 ; vol. xiv. fol.

* Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxii. no. 170. 36 ; vol. xvi. ff. 6, 36.



TAnn.\T.] PAROCHIALES.

the lands of Estir Terbert with the fishings, they paying yearly to the King 11, 19s. 8d. with

one reek hen or 4 pence, in order to augment the rental by the sum of 9s., and to the chap
lain of the Blessed Virgin Mary of Balnagoune 4 for his daily prayers for the King and his

successors. 1 The same James Dunbar of Terbat appears in record in 1543, 1545, 1546, 1554,

1555, and 1556. 2 In 1558 Queen Mary granted to James Dunbar, the son and apparent heir

of James Dunbar of Eister Terbart, the lands of Eister Terbart with their salt and fresh water

fishings, resigned by his father, to whom the liferent was reserved, the grantee paying as in

1542. 3 Between the years 1561 and 1566 the bishop of Ross states the yearly rent of the mills

of Tarbat and Kincardin, held by the laird of Balnagowne and Walter Innes of Terbat, at 20

bolls of victual ; and among the sums given yearly out of the bishoprick includes 18 bolls of

victual and 10 paid to the '

gantar' men of Nyg and Terbat.* In 1578 the quarter lands

of Tarbet, with other lands belonging to Alexander Ros of Balnagowne and George Ros his

son and apparent heir, and held by them of the bishop of Ros and others, were apprised in

favour of James Scrymgeour of Duddop constable of Dundie.5 In 1569 James Dunbar of

Tarbet appears in record.6 In 1601 Alexander Dumbar of Tarbert was served heir to his father

James Dumbar of Tarbert in the lands and mill of Eister Tarbert and the fishings in salt and

fresh water, of the old extent of 3.7 In 1604 Master James Dunbar of Sanquhar, then of

Tarbert, appears as heir male and of entail to Alexander Dunbar of Tarbert lu's brother. 8

By a deed dated at the abbey of New Fearn in 1357 William Earl of Ross, the son and heir

of the deceased Hugh Earl of Ross, granted the land of Estir Alane to Hugh of Ross his

brother. 9 The grant by King James III. to the Countess of Ross in 1476, confirmed by him in

1477, included 20 marklands of Mekle Alane and 10 marklands of Litill AUane. 10 In 1490

King James IV. granted the lands of Litill Allane, resigned by John Ross of Balnagovn, to

David Ross his nephew and apparent heir, reserving the liferent to the former. 11 In 1547 there

occurs in record the legitimation of Alexander Ros of Litill Allan, the son of the deceased Walter

Ros the apparent heir of Sir David Ros of Ballegown.
12 The lands of the mairdom of Allane

belonged at the Reformation either wholly or partly to the bishop of Ross, who includes them

in his rental given up between 1561 and 1566 to the collector of thirds. 13 In 1569 King James

VI. granted in heritage to Andrew Monro of Newmoir the escheat of all the goods upon the

quarter lands of Mekill Allane, with the crops of that year, which were forfeited by John bishop

of Ross for treason and lesemajesty.
1* In 1579 George Ros the son and apparent heir of

Alexander Ros of Balnagowne, fear, and his father liferenter, for certain sums of money titulo

1
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib, xxviii. no. 255. Beg. Sec. Sig., Reg. Sec. Sig. vol. xxxviii. fob 72.

vol. xvi. foL 6. 7 Retours. 8 Ibid.
2
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxix. nn. 206, 419; lib. xxx. Balnagown Charters.

no. 306 ; lib. xxxi. nn. 54, 281. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xix. 10 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. vii. no. 371 ;
lib. viii. no. 40.

fol. 75; vol. xx. fol. 53 ; vol. xxiv. fol. 119. See above, p. 443.
3
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxi. no. 506. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

" Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xii. no. 285.

vol. xxix. fol. 37. 12
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xx. fol. 92.

4 Book of Assumptions. 13 Book of Assumptions.
* Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlv. fol. 67. See pp. 412, 415. u Reg. Sec. Sig., voL xxxviii. fol. 95.
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oneroso, sold to Alexander Ros of Litill Tarrell and Elizabeth Ros his wife, and to Alexander's

heirs whomsoever, certain lands in Ross, and a yearly revenue from the lands of Vmass Litill

Allane, which were held in heritage by Alexander of Litill Tfcrrell ; and King James VI., of

whom the lands were to be held, granted to the latter a crown charter of the same.1 In 1582

that king granted in heritage to Master John Ros of Hiltoun the ward and other dues of half of

the town and lands of Litill Allen and others in the earldom of -Rbs^ in the King's hands since

the decease of Alexander Ros of Lytill Terrell, with the relief when it should happen, and the

marriage of Marione Ros and the other two lawful daughters and heirs apparent of Alexander

Ros.2 In 1586 he granted in heritage to his domestic servant William Keith for his good service

the lands of Meikill Allane with the alehouse, and others in Ross, the grantee paying yearly

for Mekill Allane 53s. 4d., 3 chalders bear, 3 chalders oatmeal, 10 reek hens, and 16s. of

bondage silver, with the usual services, for the alehouse 13s. 4d., and as gressum every five

years 13s. 4d.3 In 1596 Marjory and Isobel Ross were served heirs portioners to their father

Alexander Ross of Litill Tarrell in a third (apparently a third each) of the lands granted in

1579, including the third of a yearly revenue of 8 marks 3 shillings from the lands of Umaist

Littill Allan.4 In 1623 George Monro of Mylntoun was served heir to his father George

Monro of Tarrell in a fourth of the lands and town of Meikill Allane or Allanemoir, containing

two oxgangs, of the extent of 13s. 4d., and a fourth of the alehouse, of the extent of 3s. 4d. 5

In 1666 Master John M'Keinzie was served heir male to his father Master Thomas Mackeinzie

of Inverlawell in the quarter davach of Litle Allan called Balnagone, with the half of the

wards of Wester Litle Allan, and the half of the Cordinerlands, in the parish of Fearne, of the

old extent of 2, 5s. 6

About the year 1368 John of Tarrell appears in record.7 In 1534, 1535, 1538, and 1539,

appears in record Angus M'Culloch of Terrell or Mekle Terrell, and in 1538 Alexander his

son and apparent heir.8 In 1542 King James V. granted to John Macculloch, the nephew

and heir apparent of Angus Macculloch of Terrell, with remainder to Hugh and Angus the

sons of Angus Macculloch, the lands of Mekill Terrell in the earldom of Ross and sheriffdom

of Innernes, which Angus had resigned, reserving the liferent to him and the terce to his

wife.9 In 1 544 Queen Mary granted to Hutcheon M'Culloch of Hiltown the marriage of John

M'Culloch, the nephew and heir of the deceased Angus M'Culloch of Terrell, in the Queen's

hands by reason that Angus held his lands of Terrell of her as Earl of Ros; and, if John

M'Culloch should die unmarried, the marriage of any other heir. 10 In 1553 the same queen

confirmed to Cristina Monypenny, the sister of Thomas Monypenny of Kingkell, the lands of

Mekill Terrell, granted in that year in fulfilment of a marriage contract by John Makculloch

of Tarrell to Cristina in liferent, with remainder to his heirs by her, and to his own heirs

1
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlv. fol. 124.

2
Reg. Sec- Sig., vol. xlix. no. 7.

3
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. liv. ff. 46-48.

4 Retours.
5 Ibid.
6 Ibid.

7 Balnagown Charters.
8 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxv. nn. 140, 245

;
lib. xxvi.

nn. 62, 335.
9 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xv. no. 92. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

vol. xxviii. fol. 70.
10 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xviii. fol. 31.
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whomsoever. 1 In 1559 the queen granted to John M'Culloch the right of reversion to the lands

of Mekle Terrell, stated in the grant to have been alienated under reversion to Thomas Mony-

penny of Kinkell.2 In 15G2 a charter of John Dunnvne lord of the third part of Arkboll is

witnessed by John the son of William M'CuUoch of Mekill Terrall, and by Alexander Gar

in Mekill Tarrall. 3 In 1567 (6 May) Queen Mary granted in heritage to Master David Chalmer

the ward and other dues of the lands of Mekill Terrell, and of the other lands and property of

the deceased John M'Culloch of Terrell, in the Queen's hands by his decease in April last, or

by reason of his holding the same of her by ward or reb'ef, or by decease of her late husband

Henrie Duke of Albany and Earl of Ross, the immediate superior of the lands, together with

the marriage of Angus Makculloch the son and apparent heir of John, or of any other heir.4

In 1568 King James VI. granted in heritage to Andrew Monro of Newmore the escheat of

the grant to Master David Chalmer, who was denounced rebel and at horn for not finding

surety to appear and answer for the slaughter of James Balvany in Prestoun and other persons

slain at the field of Langsyid.
5 In 1571 he confirmed the grant to Andrew Monro. 6 In 1577

Mariot M'Cullo was served heir to her father John M'Cullo of Mekill Tarrell in the lands

of Mekill Tarrell, together with the revenue of 50s. from Eister Ard above mentioned, of the

old extent of 4 marks.7 In 1578 King James VI. granted to Mariot M'Culloch, and to her

future spouse George Monro the son and apparent heir of Andrew Monro of Newmoir the

lands of Mekill Tarrell, which formerly belonged to Mariot in heritage, and which she had

resigned with the consent of her curators Robert Monro of Fowlis, James Dunbar of Tarbert,

George Dunbar of Awauch, and Master George Monro chancellor of Ros to be held of the

crown for the services formerly due.8 In 1579 King James VI. granted to Elizabeth Ros,

the widow of Angus Makculloch of Mekill Tarrell the grandfather of John Makculloch of Mekill

Tarrell, and then the wife of Alexander Ros of Litill Allan, a crown charter of the half of the

third part of the lands of Mekle Tarrell called Royeindavoir (or Royer, Davoir), Renmasrysche,

Creitnacloyithegeill, Creitemantae, Kilpottis, Rownakarne, Rownaknoksenidis, a piece of the

land of Callechumetulle, and the sowing of a boll of bear in the field called Kandig, lying

contiguously between John Makcullach's lands of Kilstane towards the north, the lower part

of the lands of Mekill Tarrell on the west, the public road leading from the road of Mekle

Tarrell to the sea on the east, and the rocks (petras marinas) towards the south sold to her

in liferent by John Makculloch as full satisfaction for her terce of the lands of Mekill Tarrell

or of others that might fall to her by the decease of the said Angus her husband reserving

to the crown all the rights and services due from the said half third before the present con

firmation.9 In 1598 George Munro of Mekle Tarrell appears in record. 10 In 1627 John

M'Kenzie of Tarbat was served heir male to his father Sir Rotheric M'Kenzie of Coegache in

1
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxi. no. 124. Reg. Sec. Sig., Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxxix. fol. 76.

vol. xxv. fol. 94. 7 Retours.
2
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxix. fol. 69. 8

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlv. fol. 68.

3 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxii. no. 597. 9
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlv. fol. 63.

*
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxxvi. if. 45, 46. 10

History of Family of Kilravock (Spalding Club),

5 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxxviii. fol. 12. p. 287.
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the lands of Eister Aird, Eister Tarbat with the fishings, Mekill Tarrell, and an annual revenue

of 50s. from the lands of Eister Aird, all united into the barony of Mekill Tarrell.1

In 1562 there appear in record Alexander Boss of Litill Terrell and Elizabeth Ross his wife.'
J

Alexander is said to have died in 1568. 3 It is certain that he was succeeded by Alexander Ros

his son, and that the father was dead before the year 1579, and the son before 1 584.* In 1596

Marjory and Isobell Ross were served heirs portioners to their father Alexander Ross of Litill

Tarrell in the third part of the lands of Litill Tarrell, of the extent of 22s. 4d. feuferme. 5 In

1617 Hugh Roa was served heir in certain lands to his father John Ros of Lytel Tarrell. 6

In 1463 John of Yle, Earl of Ross and Lord of the Isles, granted to Thomas the younger of

Dingvale, with remainder in succession to his brother John of Dingvale and his heirs, and to the

better and more worthy successor of his relatives of the name of Dinguale, the lands of Vsuy in

the earldom of Ross and sherifldom of Innernys, with certain reservations, in exchange for the

third part of Arkboll and the lands of Inchfure in the mairdom (maragium) of Delny, for pay
ment of 6 pennies in the name of blenchferme.7 In 1464 the grant was confirmed by King
James III.8 In 1506 King James IY. granted to John bishop of Ross two-thirds of the town of

Arkboll in the earldom of Ross and sheriffdom of Innernes, resigned by Thomas Dingwell of

Kildon.9 In 1507 he granted to Alexander Fresell the same lands of Arboll, formerly resigned

by Thomas Dingwell, and -granted to the bishop of Ross, through whose decease in bastardy

the lands were escheat to the crown. 10 In 1514 John Frisale, the son and heir of Alexander

Frisale burgess of Linlithgw, sold the two -thirds of Arboll to James Dunbar of Tarbart, to

whom King James V. then granted a crown charter of the lands. 11 In 1531 James Dunbar

sold the two-thirds of Argbole to William Dunnvne, with remainder to his brothers John and

Andrew ; and in the same year King James V. granted to William Dunnvne a crown charter of

the lands, and to James Dunbar a letter of reversion to the same. 12 In 1534 James Dunbar of

Tarbart sold one-third of the lands of Arboll to John Corbet of Estir Ard and Mariot Dunbar his

wife, who in the same year received a crown charter of the land from King James Y.13 In 1535

and 1536 William Dunnon is styled a minor (puer) and lord of the third part of Arkboll. 1 * In

1544 John Corbett portioner of Arboll granted to James Corbett his son and heir apparent

the half of the two-thirds of the lands of Arboll, with the half of the two-thirds of the mill,

reserving the liferent to himself and a reasonable terce to his wife Catherine Rorisoun ; and the

grant was confirmed by Queen Mary.
15 In 1546 James Dunbar of Terbert sold to Robert Yaus

burgess of Innernes his lands of the third part of Arkboll, lying between the third part of the

same belonging to John Corbet one of the portioners of Arkboll towards the east and the other

1 Retours. 9
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 263. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

2 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxii. no. 597. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. iii. fol. 81.

vol. xxxi. fol. 79. 10 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. iii. fol. 122.
3 Cronicle of the Earlis of Ross. n

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxii. no. 170.
4 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxxviii. fol. 72 ; vol. xlv. fol.

12
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxiv. no. 65. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

118; vol. 1. fol. 111. vol. ix. fol. 11.
5 Retours. 13 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxv. no. 173.
6 Ibid. i*

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxv. no. 245.
7
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. vi. no. 17. 8 Ibid. 15 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xviii. fol. 33.
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third part belonging to John Denowne the remaining portioner towards the west, together with

the third part of the mill of Arkboll ; and Queen Mary granted a crown charter to Robert

Vans, with reversion to James Dunbar. 1 In 1547 the same queen granted to William Dennowne

of Petnele the nonentry and other dues of Ardboll and other lands, which were in her hands

since the decease of Alexander Dunnvne of Dauidstoun.2 In the same year she granted to John

Dunnvne, the second son of John Dunnvne of Dauidstoun, the western third part of the lands of

Arkboll, reserving the liforent to John Dunnvne the elder who had resigned the lands.8 In

1554 the same queen granted to Elizabeth Dunbar the lifcrent of the lands of Mydthrid of

Arboll, with the third part of the mill and fishings, resigned by her husband Jaspar Waus.4

In 1556 she granted to John Denone and his wife Katherine Ross the third part of the town

and lands of Arboll which John had resigned.
5 In 1562 John Dunnvne, styled lord of the

third part of Arkboll, in fulfilment of a contract made at Litill Terrell in that year, and with

the consent of his wife Katherine Ross, sold the third part of the town and lands of Arkboll to

Alexander Ross of Litill Terrell and his wife Elizabeth Ross, to whom in 1563 Queen Mary

granted a crown charter of the lands. 6 In 1569 King James VI. granted to Alexander Ros of

Litill Tarrell and Isabella (Elisabeth ?) Ros his wife and their heirs a crown charter of a half of

the third part of Arkboll alienated to them by James Dunbar of Tarbet, to whom at the same

time the King granted the power of reversion to the lands. 7 In 1579 he granted to John Waus

of Lochslyne and his heirs the third part of the town and lands of Arkboill with the third part

of the mill, alienated to him by the deceased Alexander Ros of Litill Tarrell.8 In 1582 the

same king granted to Master John Ros of Hiltoun in heritage the ward and other dues of the

third of Arboll and Escboll, and other lands in Ros, which were in the hands of the crown since

the decease of Alexander Ros of Lytill Terrell, or other lawful possessor, with the relief when it

should happen, and the marriage of Marione Ros and the other two lawful daughters and apparent

heirs of Alexander Ros. 9 In 1584 he granted to Margaret Mwnro the daughter of Hugh Mwnro

of Asschin a crown charter of the liferent of the west third part of the town and lands of

Arkboll, sold by the deceased Alexander Ros of Lytill Terrell to Margaret and the deceased

Alexander Ros his son, to whom she was at the time betrothed, and to her heirs by him, with

remainder to Alexander's heirs whomsoever ;
and also the ward and nonentry of the same third

part.
10 In 1596 Marjory and Isobel Ross were served heirs portioners to their father Alexander

Ross of Litill Tarrell in the third of the west third of the lands of Arboll, of the'old extent of

9s. 6|d.
11 In 1601 Alexander Dumbar of Tarbert was served heir to his father James Dumbar

of Tarbert in a third of the lands and mill of Arbo in the sheriflfdom of Innernes, of the old

extent of 7s. 2d. 12 In 1633 Alexander Corbatt of Arkboll was served heir male to his father

1

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xx. fol. 53. Reg. Mag. Sig.,
6
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxii. no. 597. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

lib. xxix. no. 419. vol. xxxi. no. 79.
a
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxi. fol. 30. 7 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxxviii. fol. 72.

3
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxi. fol. 33. 8 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlv. fol. 118.

* Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxvii. fol. 37. 9 Reg. Sec. Sig., voL xlix. fol. 7.

6 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxi. no. 337. Reg. Sec. Sig.,
10

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. 1. fol. 111.

vol. xxviii. fol. 36. " Retours. .
" Ibid.

VOL. II. 3 L
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John Corbat in two-thirds of the lands of Arkboll with the pendicles, namely, the pendicle called

Aldiquhilbar the marshes and moors named Mulboyeid lying contiguously the rabbit warrens

lie linkis of Arkboll the marsh and moor named Lonteanaquhat the marsh and moor lying

contiguously at the eastern part of the lands of Arkboll on its south side, and on the east side of

the loch called Lochanteny the marsh and moor lying adjacent to the west part of Arkboll

on its south side the great marsh and moor adjacent to the west part of Arkboll on its west

side the marsh and moor adjacent to the northwest part of Arkboll near the sea shore named

Knockangirrach together with the harbours of Portnagrigach, Portnacloich, Portnawest or the

harbour of Saint John, the chapel of Saint John, the port called Camray, and the privilege of

having boats for taking salmon, herring, and other fish within those harbours and other parts

of the sea off the lands of Arkboll, with the 'wrack and wair' within the same bounds all

lying in the earldom of Ross and sheriffdom of Innernes, united into one free tenandry, and of

the old extent of 57s. Sfd.
1

In 1512 King James IV. granted anew to John Vaus of Lochslyn the lands of Lochslyn in the

earldom of Ross and sheriffdom of Innernys, which he had resigned, for yearly payment of one

pound of cucumber (cucumeris] or of three pence at Whitsunday.
2 In 1534 King James V. granted

to Robert Vaus burgess of Innernis a crown charter of the lands of Lochislin and Newtoun in the

earldom of Ross, sold to him in that year by John Vaus of Lochislin, and to be held of him and

of the King as Earl of Ross.3 In 1535 a charter of William Makcullo of Plaidis is witnessed by

John Vaus of Lochslyne.
4 In 1536 the same John resigned the lands of Lochslyn (with the

exception of the lands of Newtoun), which King James V. then granted anew to him and

Elizabeth Vrquhard his wife.5 In 1538 that king again granted to Robert Vaus burgess of

Innernys a crown charter of Lochislyn and Newtoun, sold to him by John Vaus of Lochislyn,

and reserving to John Vaus and his wife Margaret (Elizabeth?) Urquhard the liferent of

Lochslyn, and to himself the liferent of Newtoun only.
6 The charter of John Vaus is given

at Lochislyn, and witnessed among others by Sir Magnus Vaus vicar of Abirtarf, apparently a

relative of the family, and at different times appearing in record also as notary public, chaplain,

rector of Y, provost of Tain, and commissary of Inverness.7 In 1554 Master Patrik Waus

parson of Wigtoun had from Queen Mary a grant of the marriage of Katherine, Margaret, and

Agnes Waus, daughters of the deceased John Waus of Lochslyn, and of any other heir suc

ceeding to the lands of Lochslyn and Newtoun.8 In 1562 appear in record Jasper Vaus of

Lochslyn and Katherine Vaus his daughter.
9 In 1570 King James VI. granted in heritage

to John Waus, the son and apparent heir of Jaspar Waus of Lochslyne, the nonentry and

other dues of the lands of Lochslyne and Innerathy in the earldom of Ros and sheriffdom of

Innernes, the lands of Lochslyne being in the King's hands since the decease of John Waus

1 Retours. 6
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxvi. no. 62. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

2 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xviii. no. 89. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xi. fol. 53.

vol. iv. fol. 197. 3 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxv. no. 140. 7
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxvi. no. 62. See pp. 381, 418,

4 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxv. no. 245. 419.
5 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxv. no. 362. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

8 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxvii. fol. 91.

vol. x. fol. 173. 9
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxi. nn. 480, 481.
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at the field of ,
and those of Innerathy since the decease of Paul Maktyre,

or in whatever other way.
1 In 1571 the same king granted in heritage to Walter Vrquhard

sheriff' of Cromartie the escheat of the goods that belonged to Jasper Waus of Lochslyne, who

was denounced rebel and at the horn for non-payment to Master Robert Richardsoun commendator

of Sanct Marie He, the King's treasurer, and to his assignee Andro Lamb indweller in Leith,

of certain sums of money, for the payment of which Jasper Waus and John Neilsoun burgess

of Innernes were sureties, namely, 20 due by John Reauch M'Fail in Cullevlar, 100 by

William M'Farquhar in Cultclachquhy, 20 by John M'Farquhar in Cultclachquhy, and other

sums entered in the treasurer's books.2 In 1579 appears in record John Waus of Lochslyne,

and in 1609 John Vauss junior was served heir to his father John Vauss of Lochslyne in the

lands of Lochslyne and Newtoune, of the old extent of 30s. 3

In 1520 King James V. granted to John Campbell thane of Calder the lands of Estir Ard

called Corbettislandis in the sheriffdom of Innernys, formerly belonging to the deceased Master

John Caldor precentor of Ross, and in 1522 he confirmed the grant.* In 1524 John Corbet of

Estir Ard sold in heritage to James Dunbar, with remainder to his brother John Dunbar and

his heirs, and to James's heirs whomsoever, the fourth part of the lands of Estir Ard, and the

superiority of another fourth part on the east side, with the new lands between the bank of

Saltoun and the bank of Wattertoun of his lands of Estir Ard, in the earldom of Ross and

sheriffdom of Innernes. 5 In 1525 King James V. granted to James Dunbar a crown charter of

the same lands.6 In 1527 James Dunbar portioner of Estir Ard, on the narrative that John

Corbett of Estir Ard had alienated to him the same lands under reversion on payment of the

sum of 259 marks 10s., appointed Sir William Fudas chancellor of Caithness his assignee, and,

the above sum having been paid, granted to him the lands.7 In 1528 King James V. granted

to Sir William a crown charter of the lands. 8 In 1531 that king granted to William Hay of

Mayn the same lands and superiority, formerly belonging to the deceased Sir William Fudes

chancellor of Caithness, and escheat to the King by reason of his bastardy.
9 In 1534 appear

in record John Corbet of Estir Ard and Mariot Duubar his wife. 10 In 1538 King James V.

granted to James Dunbar of Tarbet and Elizabeth Leslie his wife the lands of Estir Ardis called

Corbettisland, formerly belonging to the deceased Master John Caldor precentor of Ross, at

whose death they reverted to the crown, and were granted by the King to Sir John Campbell of

Caldor, who now resigned them. 11 In 1540 James Dunbar of Tarbert and Estir Arde sold to

John Corbet of Arde and Katherine Roresoun his wife the fourth part of the lands of Estir

1 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxxix. fol. 51. The name of * Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xx. no. 134. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

the battle is blank in the register. It must have been vol. vii. fol. 104. ' Ibid,

fought between the years 1538 and 1554, during which 7 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxii. no. 70.

period occurred the Rout of Solway, the Battle of 8 Ibid.

Ancrum, the Battle of Pinkie, arid various sieges and 3
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxiv. no. 144. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

minor conflicts. vol. ix. fol. 63.
1
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxxix. fol. 69. 10 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxv. no. 173.

3 Retours. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxvi. uo. 63. Reg. Sec. Sig.,
4
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xx. nn. 86, 87. vol. xi. fol. 63.
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Arde, and a fourth of the four crofts called Ladycroft, Makhucheounecroft, Scheipherdcroft, and

the croft cultivated by Megot Enymmawnise, to be held for yearly payment of one penny
blenchferme. 1 In the same year King James V. granted to John Corbet a crown charter of

those lands. 2 In 1542 that king granted to John M'Culloch, the nephew and heir apparent of

Angus M'Culloch of Terrell, with remainder to Hugh and Angus the sons of Angus M'Culloch,

a yearly revenue of 50s. from the lands of Estir Hard, which Angus had resigned.
3 In the

same year he granted to George Monro of Davachcarty a crown charter of a fourth of the lands

of Ester Arde, called the Intoune of Estir Arde, sold to him by his kinsman James Dunbar of

Terbert.4 In 1545 James Dunbar of Terbat sold to John Corbat of Arkeboill the fourth of

Eistir Ard, and the fourth of the crofts called Ladycroft, M'Hutcheoncroft, Croft-nageracht,

and Croftnacon (spelled also Croftnatoun and Croftnarone) ; and in 1546 Queen Mary granted to

John Corbat a crown charter. 5 In 1552 that queen confirmed to Andrew Munro and Katherine

Vrquhard his wife the fourth of the lands of Eistir Ard, granted to them by George Monro

of Dalcarty.
6 In the same year she granted to George Monro of Dalcarty and Jonet Eraser

his wife a crown charter of the fourth part of Eister Ard called the Intoun, and of other lands

in Ros sold to them by James Dunbar of Terbert, to whom at the same time she granted the

right of reversion. 7 In 1553 John Makculloch of Tarrell, in fulfilment of a marriage contract,

granted in liferent to Christina Monypenny the sister of Thomas Monypenny of Kingkell, with

remainder in succession to his heirs by her, and to his own heirs whomsoever, a yearly revenue

of 50s. Scots from the lands of Eistir Aird ; and Queen Mary in the same year confirmed the

grant.
8 In 1556 that queen confirmed to Marjory Ogiluy, the daughter of Walter Ogiluy

of the Boyne, the liferent of the lands of Eister Airdis called Corbettisland, granted to her in

1555 by James Dunbar of Terbert and Eistir Airdis.9 In 1558 she granted to James Dunbar,

the son and heir apparent of James Dunbar of Eister Terbert, the same lands of Eistir Airdis,

which his father had resigned, reserving the liferent to the same Marjory Ogiluy.
10 In 1559

she granted to John M'Culloch of Mekle Terrell a letter of reversion to the yearly revenue of

50s. from the lands of Eistir Hard, alienated by him under reversion to Thomas Monypenny
of Kinkell. 11 In 1567 she granted in heritage to Master David Chalmer the ward and other

dues of the property belonging to the deceased John M'Culloch of Terrell, including the same

yearly revenue of 50s. 12 In 1568 it was forfeited by Master David Chalmer, and granted by

King James VI. to Andrew Monro of Newmore, to whom in 1571 it was confirmed by the same

1 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxvii. no. 130. Reg, Sec. Sig.,
8 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxi. no. 124. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

vol. xiv. fol. 36. vol. xxv. fol. 94. The Reg. Mag. Sig. gives the sum as
2 Ibid. 5s., the Reg. Sec. Sig. as 50 Scots but from the
3 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxviii. no. 70. Reg. Sec. Sig,, grant of 1542 and subsequent deeds the true sum ap-

vol. xv. fol. 92. pears to be 50s.

4 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxviii. no. 285. Reg. Sec. Sig.,
9
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxi. no. 281. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

voL xvi. fol. 36. vol. xxviii. no. 6.

5 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxx. no. 306. Reg. Sec. Sig.,
10 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxii. no. 326. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

vol. xix. fol. 75. This seems the same as the transac- vol. xxix. fol. 37.

tion of 1540, yet both are recorded and dated as above. u
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxix. fol. 69.

8 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxiv. fol. 119. 7 Ibid. ia
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxxvi. ff. 45, 46.
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king.
1 In 1577 Mariot M'Cullo was served heir to her father John M'Cullo of Mekill Tarrell

in the same yearly revenue from the lands of Eister Ard.'2 In the same year King James VI.

granted to Hugh Monro of Assint and Cristina Monro his wife a crown charter of the lands

of half the Intoun of Easter Aird, occupied by Hugh Monro, and alienated in heritage to him

and his wife by James Dunbar of Tarbart with consent of his wife Marjory Ogilbie ; granting

at the same time to the latter parties a letter of reversion to the lands.8 In 1578 the above

yearly revenue of 50s. was resigned by Mariot M'Culloch, and granted in heritage by King
James VI. to her and her future spouse George Munro the son and apparent heir of Andrew

Monro of Newmoir.* In 1601 Alexander Dumbar of Tarbert was served heir to his father

James Dumbar of Tarbert in the lands of Eistir Aird called Corbettisland with the mill, of

the old extent of 17s.
5 In 1004 Master James Dumbar of Sanquhar, now of Tarbert, was

served heir male and of entail to his brother Alexander Dumbar of Tarbert in the lands of

Eistir Aird called Corbetsland, with the mill and fishings in salt and fresh water, of the old

extent of 3. 6 In 1627 John M'Kenzie of Tarbat was served heir male to his father Sir

Rotheric M'Kenzie of Coegache in the lands of Eistir Aird of the old extent of 3, 6s. 8d.,

and in a yearly revenue of 50s. from the same lands of the old extent of 23s. 4d. 7

In the parish are three fishing villages, Ballintore, Hiltown, and Portmahomack.8

On a small creek near Tarbatness, named Port-chaistal, is the site of an ancient castle or fort,

defended on the land side by a deep ditch, and by some supposed to be the ancient Ethirdover.9

From it the first Earl of Cromarty took the style of Castlehaven. 10 On the Black Moor in its

neighbourhood are vestiges of an encampment.
11

The castle of Ballone or Tarbat stands on the east shore of the parish, and is still nearly

entire. 13

There was a castle at Cadboll on the same coast, of which there seem to be few or no

remains. 18

In the north east of the parish, near a lake variously named Locheye, Lochliu, and Lochslin

(which belonged of old to the abbot of Fearn), stands the castle of Lochslin, the old dwelling

of the Vauses, consisting of two towers 60 feet high, and respectively 38 and 20 feet square.
1*

In it was born in the year 1630 Sir George Mackenzie of Tarbat, afterwards first Earl of

Cromertie, one of a family who succeeded the Dunbars in the possession of the Tarbat

estates.15

There seem to have been several other castles in the parish, one of which belonged to the

Sinclairs of Dunbeath. 16

1
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxxviii. fol. 12; vol. xxxix. 10 Old Stat. Ace.

fol.76. " Miller's Scenes and Legends, p, 276. New Stat.
2 Retours. Ace.
3
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlv. fol. 3. 12 Old and New Stat Ace.

4
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlv. fol. 68. " Old Stat Ace.

5 Retours. Old Stat Ace. Miller's Scenes and Legends, p.
6 Ibid. 7 Ibid. 296. Balnagown Charters.
8 New Stat. Ace. '* Old Stat Aco. Miller's Scenes aud Legends, p.
9 Old Stat Ace. New Stat. Ace. 151. Old Stat Ace.
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In the churchyard are a monument called the Dingwalls' Tomb, and fragments of a cross said

to have stood on a small green mound at the east end of the church. 1

At Hilton stands one of three obelisks supposed without much foundation to commemorate

the three sons of a Danish king who perished at sea off the neighbouring coast.
2 One side

is richly sculptured ; the other, from which the sculptures were erased about two centuries ago,

bears a rude shield and label with an unmeaning Scotch inscription.
3

NIGG.

Nig
4

Nyg
5

Nigg.
6

(Map, No. 11.)

THIS parish consists of the Hill of Nigg, of old called the Bishop's Forest, about 500 feet in

height, and forming about one-third of the whole parish ; a fertile slope on the north west side

of the hill ;
a considerable extent of plain ; and a level tract called the Sands of Nigg covered

by the sea at high water.7 The cliffs extending along the Moray Firth and the entrance to

the Firth of Cromarty, where the Hill of Nigg takes the name of the Northern Sutor, have

an average height of 300 feet above the sea.

In the year 1296 John of Dunbretan parson of the church of Nig of the county of Eos

swore fealty to King Edward I. of England.
8 Thenceforward till the Reformation there seems

to be no mention of this church, but it appears to have been a mensal church of the bishop of

Ross.9 In 1569 King James VI. presented Finlaii Mansoun reader at Nig to the vicarage of

that church, vacant and in the King's hands ' as omittit and not gevin vp in rentall be the last

possessour thairof or vthirwyis quhatsumeuir.'
10 In 1574 it was vacant, and in 1578 and again

in 1581 King James VI. presented Alexander Clunes to the vicarage of Nig, vacant by the

demission of Fynla Mansoun. 11

The church, built in 1626, and repaired in 1725 and 1786, stands at Nigg near the Sands,

apparently on the site of its predecessors.
12

At Culiss there is a small enclosure named the Chapel Park, in which in last century were

some slight vestiges of a chapel.
13

1 New Stat. Ace. 6 Circa A. D. 1640. MS. Maps in Adv. Lib.
2 Miller's Scenes and Legends, pp. 39-41. New 7 New Stat. Ace. b Ragman Rolls, pp. 142, 143.

Stat. Ace. 9 Book of Assumptions. Old Stat. Ace.
3 Miller's Scenes and Legends, p. 41. I0 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxxviii. fol. 109.
* A. D. 1296. Ragman Rolls, pp. 142, 144 A. D. " Book of Assignations. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlv. fol.

1561-1566. Book of Assumptions. A. D. 1569. Reg. 53; vol. xlvii. fol. 113.

Sec. Sig., vol. xxxviii. fol. 109. A. D. 1578. Reg. Sec. 12 MS. Maps in Adv. Lib. Blaeu. Old Stat. Ace.

Sig., vol. xlv. fol. 53. A. D. 1581. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. New Stat. Ace.

xlvii. fol. 113. Circa A. D. 1640. MS. Maps in Adv. Old Stat. Ace. In 1585 Sir Jerome Paip appears
Lib. Blaeu. as chaplain of Cullis, but whether at Cullis or within

* A. D. 1561-1566. Book of Assumptions. A. D. the cathedral church is not stated. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol.

1574. Book of Assignations. Hi. fol. 71.
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At Shandwick there was a chapel and burying-ground, of the former of which the walls

towards the end of last century were nearly entire. 1 There seems to have been near it another

burying-ground, the enclosure of which was visible at the same date. 8

At the Reformation the bishop of Ross gave up the teinds of the parish of Nig to the collector of

thirds at 19 chalders 5 bolls of victual, 15, Os. 9d. in teind silver, and 29 muttons. 3
Among the

sums yearly given from the bishoprick the bishop enumerates as given to the curates ofNyg and Ter-

bat the sum of 40, and to the preacher of the same churches 50.* In 1568 Fynlay Mansone as

reader had for his stipend 20, and in 1569 as vicar he had 40 ; the sum assigned as stipend to the

reader at Nyg in 1574 was 20 marks, and in 1576 it was 6, 13s. 4d. the amount of the vicarage.
15

In the year 1333 Hugh Earl of Ross, who died in that year, granted to his son Hugh of Ross

the four davachs of Rarechys.
6 This Hugh of Ross is styled the first laird of Rarichies and

Balnagown.
7 In 1351 he dates a charter at Culuys.

8 In 1368 he is styled Hugh of Ross lord

of Raricheis.9 He was succeeded by William of Ross, apparently his son. 10 In 1394 Walter of

Ross was infefted in the lands of Rarichies on a precept of Euphame Countess of Ross. 11 In 1398

Alexander of Lesley Earl of Ross, the son and heir of the deceased lady Eufamia Countess of Ross,

granted to Walter of Ross lord of Raricheis a davach of Culluys in the mairdom of Delgeny.
12

Walter was succeeded by Hugh Ross, whose son John was infefted in the same lands on a

precept of Alexander of He Earl of Ross between the years 1429 and 1449. 18 In 1490 King

James IV., as tutor and governor of his brother James Duke of Ross, granted to David Ross, the

nephew and apparent heir of John Ross of Balnagovn, the lands of Rareche, with the mills,

brewhouses, tenants, and tenandries, and the lands of Estir Rareche, resigned by John Ross, and

with reservation of the liferent to him ; and to the same David Ross and his wife Helen Kethel

the lands of Westir Rareche and Culleis. 14 In the same year David Ross on a precept of the

same king was infefted in the lordship of Balnagowne (which included Rareche) as heir to his

grandfather John Ross of Balnagowne.
15 In 1546 Queen Mary granted to Alexander Ross of

Balnagovne and Jonet Sinclare his wife the lands of Eistir Rereyche, with the pasture, ale

houses, and fishings in salt water, and other lands in the lordship of Balnagovne, which Alexan

der had resigned.
16 In 1550 Alexander Ros of Balnagoun sold to William Carnecors of Colmifl-

hill (or Colmislie) the lands of Westir Rarechy and the lands and mill of Culles in the earldom of

Ross and sheriffdom of Innernes, and in special warrandice of those lands the land of Balnagoun,

the mains and mill of the same, the lands of Mylhill, Garthie, Knockgarthie, and Culcarne. 17 At

the same time he sold to the same William the lands of Estir Rarechy, and in special warrandice

of them the lands of Mylntoun of Westray with the mill, the lands of Ballinleich, and the lands

1 Old Stat. Aoc. * Ibid. 1J Balnagown Charters.
3 Book of Assumptions.

* Ibid. 13 Ibid. Gregory's Highlands and Isles.

5
Register of Ministers. Book of Assignations.

u Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xii. nn. 228, 229, 285.

6 Balnagown Charters. Cronicle of the Earlis of 15 Cronicle of the Earlis of Ross.

Ross. 16 Ibid. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxix. no. 426. Reg. Sec.

7 Cronicle of the Earlis of Ross. Sig., vol. xx. fol. 61.

8 Balnagown Charters. Ibid. 17 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxx. no. 535. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

10 Cronicle of the Earlis of Ross. " Ibid. vol. xxiv. fol. 6.
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of Mekill Doles. 1 In the same year Queen Mary granted to William Carnecors a crown charter

of all the lands thus sold to him by Alexander Ross.2 In 1554 she granted to Sir John Bellen-

den of Auchnoule the nonentry and other dues of the lands of Rarechys Eistir and Westir, with

the mill and lands of Cullis, in her hands since the decease of William Carncors of Colmslie. 3

In 1557 she granted to Robert Carncors of Colmislie and Barbara Hume his wife the same

lands and mill, which he had resigned to the Queen's mother as Regent of Scotland.4 In 1577

William Carncors of Colmislie was served heir to his father Robert Carncors of Colmislie in

the same lands and mill, of the old extent of 43, 3s. 2d., and in the lands granted in war-

randice of the same. 6 In 1578 on the narrative, notwithstanding that Alexander Ros of Bal-

nagowne had sold in heritage to William Carnecors of Colmslie the lands of Westir Rarechie

with the lands and mill of Guiles, and in special warrandice of them the lands of Balnagowne,
the demesne lands and mill of the same, and the lands of Mylnhill, Garthe, Knockgarthe,
and Culcarne and notwithstanding that the said William had granted to the said Alexander

two letters of reversion to the same, namely, one to the lands of Westir Rarechie on the

payment of 2455 marks 5 shillings and 10 pence Scots, together with a letter of lease of the

lands for five years following their redemption, the lessee paying yearly 9 chalders of bear and

meal and 10 bolls of dry multure, or 10 marks for each chalder, 1 mart or 30 shillings, 8 mut

tons or 4s. 2d. for each, 12 dozen of poultry or 4 pence for each poultry, and 12 bolls of oats

or 4s. 2d. for each boll, with various other conditions specified in the letter of reversion, dated

5 April 1550 ; and another letter concerning the lands and mill of Guiles, redeemable on pay
ment of 1000 marks Scots, together with a letter of lease of the lands and mill for five years

after their redemption, the lessee paying yearly 4 chalders 13 bolls of victual, bear and meal, or

10 marks for each chalder, 6 capons or 8 pence for each, and 100 eggs or 12 pence Scots, with

other conditions specified in the letter of reversion of the same date as the former ; which rever

sions Alexander Ros had assigned to Alexander Innes of Plaidis and his heirs, and which

reversions and assignation Alexander Innes had sold in heritage to George Sinclare chancellor

of Cathanes King James VI. granted to the same George and his heirs that, as soon as those

conditions should be fulfilled by William Carnecors of Colmslie or his heirs, and the sums of

money specified in the letters should be paid by them, George and his heirs should have full and

free reversion to the said lands and mill, both the principal lands and those granted in warran

dice, as Alexander Ros had before his alienation of the lands ; and the King constituted George
and his heirs immediate hereditary tenants of the same.6 In 1617 Sir William Sinclair of Catbol

was served heir to his father George Sinclair of May in the lands of Wester and Eister Rarichies,

and the lands and mill of Cullis, as principal, of the old extent of 15, and in the lands of

Rarichies, of the old extent of 10 ; and in the lands formerly granted in warrandice of the

same.7 Rarichies and Guiles soon after became the property of the Roses of Kilravock

through intermarriage with the Sinclairs of Dunbeath. 8

1
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxx. no. 535. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

*
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxi. no. 557. 8 Retours.

vol. xxiv. fol. 6. 2 Ibid. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlv. fol. 60. ' Retours.
3
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxvii. fol. 89. B The Family of Kilravock, pp. 93, 339, 340.
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A transaction in 1375 relating to the lands of Cathboll in Tarbat took place at the town of

Nyg in the diocese of Ros, and was witnessed by brother Adam of Nyg, probably one of the

canons of Fearn. 1 The mairdom of Nig, which included the lands of Logy extending to a davach,

with the brewhouse and brewlands of the same, belonged at the Reformation to the bishop of

Ross. 2 The third of the dues of that mairdom, as stated by Bishop Sinclair, amounted to

161, 18s. 3d., 1 chalder 6 bolls 2 firlots of victual, 8 marts, 42 muttons, 36 kids, and 16

dozen and 6 capons.
3 Among the sums of money and victual yearly given out of the bishoprick

the same authority states as given to the '

gantar' men of Nyg and Terbat 18 bolls victual and

10.4 In 1581 King James VI. confirmed three grants of land in the barony of Nyg 1. A

grant by John Jacksoun, chancellor of Cathanes and commissary of the deceased Henry bishop of

Ross, with consent of the dean and chapter, to Alexander Feme and his male heirs, with

remainder to his eldest female heir without division, of the fourth part of the town and lands of

Nyg extending to a quarter davach, a fourth of the alehouse of Nyg occupied by the grantee,

an oxgang of the same lands formerly occupied by.Thomas Tulloch, and the half of the town

and lands of Pitcalzeane, extending to half a davach, occupied by Alexander and his son, re

serving to the bishop the manor-place, mansion, orchard, garden, moothill, stanks (stagnis), and

granary of Nyg ; 2. A grant by the deceased John bishop of Ross, with the consent of the dean

and chapter, to the same Alexander Feme and his male heirs, with remainder as before, of an ox-

gang of the town and lands of Pitcalzeane besides the half davach contained in the above grant

of Bishop Henry ; and 3. A grant by Bishop John to Donald Fiddes in Nyg and his heirs of

an oxgang of the lands and town of Nyg, with a fourth of the alehouse and its croft, and

half an oxgang of the town and lands of Pitcalzean.5 In 1582 the same king confirmed a

grant by John bishop of Ross, commendator of Lundoris, to Fynlay Mansoun in Pitcalzeane

and his heirs of a fourth of the town and lands of Pitcalzean in the barony of Nyg, which

Fynlay then occupied.
6 In the same year he confirmed a grant, made by the same bishop

to Andrew Monro of Nig, of the half of the lands and town of Nig, and half the alehouse

and its croft, with the keeping of the place and manor of Nig.
7 In 1584 he confirmed a

grant by the deceased John bishop of Ross to Donald Gibsoun in Pitcalzean and his heirs

of half an oxgang of the town and lands of Pitcalzeane, and the brewhouse and its croft

then occupied and laboured by the same Donald.8 In 1598 George Munro of Mekle Tarrell

became bound ' to releve and skaythles keip' Elizabeth Ros the widow of Waltir Vrquhart sheriff

of Cromertie, William Gordoun of Bredland her husband, William Ros of Kilrawak tutor testa

mentary to Alexander Vrquhart the son of the said Waltir, and Alexander himself and his heirs

at the hands of Donald Ros, Magnus Feme, David Feme, and Finlay Manson, the assignee*

appointed by the deceased Alexander Feme portioner of Pitcalyean to his right of reversion to

the ' eister half dawine land' of the lands of Picalyean granted to him by the deceased Waltir

1
Regist. Moraviense, pp. 180, 181. 6 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlvii. fol. 133.

a Book of Assumptions. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. liv. fol. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlviii. fol. 122.

61. 7 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. ilix. fol. 67.
J Book of Assumptions. * Book of Assumptions.

8
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. II fol. 38.

VOL. n. 3 ic
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Vrquhart and Alexander Ferae of their renunciation of the reversion to Andro Munro the

son and heir of the deceased David Munro and to his tutor testamentary.
1 In 1662 Andrew

Fearne of Pitcahane was served heir to his great-grandfather Alexander Fearne of Balna-

sturache in a fourth of the town and lands of Nyg, extending to a quarter davach, of the

extent of 33s. 4d. feuferrae ; a fourth of the alehouse of the same, of the extent of 5s. feu-

ferme ; an oxgang of the town and lands of Nyg, of the extent of 16s. 8d. feuferme ; and

half of the town and lands of Pitcahane, a half davach, of the extent of 53s. 4d. feuferme ;

formerly in the sheriffdom of Innernes, but then in the sheriffdom of Ross. 2

There are two small fishing villages, named Balnabruach and Balnapaling, each containing

about 20 families. 3

Hugh's Fair, named from its founder Hugh Rose of Kilravock, sheriff of Ross and Cromarty,

was formerly held at Wester Rarichie, but is now held at Ankerville, on the third Tuesday of

November. 4

Behind the parish church were to be seen about 1790 the foundations of a building 90 feet

long styled the bishop's house, and doubtless the remains of the old manor-place of Nigg men

tioned in the above grants.
5

In the year 1179 King William the Lion during an expedition into Ross built or fortified

the castle of Dunscath. 6 Its site is believed to have been a little green knoll on a farm still

named Castle Craig, situated at the foot of a steep declivity, where the slope of the south end of

the Hill of Nigg or Northern Sutor of Cromarty terminates about 150 feet above the level of the

sea.7 The moat and part of an outwork on the land side may still be traced. 8 The lands of

Dunskaith seem to have continued to be royal property till the erection of the college church of

Tain in 1487, when with a revenue of two marks Scots from the royal ferry of Cromarty they

were assigned by King James IV. to the chaplainry of Dunskaith in that foundation.9

A ledge of rock running for some miles along the east coast of the parish about half a mile

from the shore, and covered at high water, is locally known as the King's Sons ; a cave on the

adjacent shore is named the King's Cave ; and near it is Port-an-righ (the King's Harbour) ;

and a path winding to the top of the rocks is styled the King's Path. 10 These names are

traditionally connected with three sons of a king of Denmark, whose vessel or vessels are

believed to have been wrecked on the ledge which bears their name.11 It is further believed

that the three young men were buried respectively at Hiltown in Fearn already noticed, and

at Shandwick and Nigg in this parish, at each of which places a sculptured obelisk is still to be

seen. 12 The obelisk at Shandwick, which stood in the ancient cemetery near the chapel, and

which bore on one side a sculptured cross, and on the other sculptures of various kinds, was some

1

History of the Family of Kilravock, p. 287. 8 Miller's Scenes and Legends, p. 46.

2 Retours. 9
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. x. no. 309. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol.

3 New Stat. Ace. * Ibid. xviii. fol. 36. See p. 417.
5 Old Stat. Ace. New Stat. Ace. See above, p. 457.

10 Old Stat. Ace. Miller's Scenes and Legends, p. 39.

6 Chronica de Mailros, p. 90. Ford. Scot. lib. viii. c. 28. New Stat. Ace.
7 Old Stat. Ace. Miller's Scenes and Legends, p. 44. n Ibid.

New Stat. Ace. 12 Ibid.
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years ago blown down and broken into three pieces.
1 The obelisk at Nigg stands in the parish

burying-ground, having on one side a cross and other sculptures, and on the other figures of

men and animals. 2 It was blown down in 1725 by a storm which destroyed the belfry and broke

the bell of the church, but is now replaced at the east end of that building.
8

At Easter Rarichie is a detached hillock said to be the site of a Danish fort, and exhibiting

some remains of a wall or rampart.*

KILMUIK EASTER.

Kilmor 5 Kilmur6 Kilmure-Madath7 Kilmowr8
Eistir Kilmure9

Kilmuir Eistir 10 Kilmure-Meddett 11
Kilmoor, Kilmoore. 12

(Map,
No. 12.)

THIS parish, stretching about 5 or 6 miles along the north coast of the bay of Nigg, and about

3 miles inland, is flat and sandy on the coast, cultivated and wooded in the interior, and moor

and wood in its upland parts.
13

In the year 1296 Roger of Foderingeyc, vicar of the church of Kilmor of the county of

Ros, swore fealty to King Edward I. of England.
14 In 1475 James of Werk (Weik ?) parson of

Kilmur witnesses an indenture between M'Gilleoin of Lochboy and Ross of BaUnagovin.
15 At

the Reformation George Dunbar was parson of Kilmowr. 16 In 1569 King James VI. presented

William Ros to the vicarage of Eistir Kilmuir, vacant by the decease of Alexander Suthirland. 17

The reader in 1572 was Donald Reid, and in 1574 and 1575 Neil Monro. 18 In 1575 King James

VI. presented Neil Monro to the vicarage of Kilmure or Kilmure-Meddett, vacant by the demis

sion of William Ros parson of Roskin. 19 In 1585 the same king presented John Monro the son of

John Monro in Pithraachtie to the vicarage of Kilmuir Eister, vacant by the deposition of Neill

Monro for non-residence and not serving the cure.20 The rector of Kilmuir Eister had a manse and

garden in the canonry of Ross, showing this benefice to have been a prebend of the Cathedral. 21

1 Old Stat. Ace. Miller's Scenes and Legends, p. 41. " Ragman Rolls, p. 172. Though not quite certain,
2 Miller's Scenes and Legends, pp. 41, 42. it is at least highly probable that Kilmuir Easter is
:i Old Stat. Ace. Scenes and Legends, p. 41. here intended.
* New Stat. Ace. " Acta Dom. Cone., p. 347. In 1456 Alexander
5 A. D. 1296. Ragman Rolls, p. 172. Sutherland of Dunbcath bequeathed 200 to his son
A. D. 1475. Acta Dom. Cone., p. 347. Alexander to pass for him on a pilgrimage to Rome,

7 A. D. 1641. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xiv. fol. 80. the money to be placed in the hands of Sir James of
H A. D. 1561-66. Book of Assumptions. Weik (probably then or afterwards parson of Kilmuir).
3 A. D. 1569. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxxviii. fol. 61. Misc. of Bannatyne Club, vol. iii.

10 A. D. 1572-1574. Register of Ministers. Book of I6 Book of Assumptions. Apparently Kilmnir Eister.

Assignations. A. D. 1585. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. liii. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxxviii. fol. 61.
fol. 26. A. D. 1621. Retours. Register of Ministers. Book of Assignations. Reg.

11 A. D. 1575. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlii. fol. 111. Sec. Sig., vol. xlii. fol. 111.
12 Circa A. D. 1640. MS. Maps in Adv. Lib. Blaeu. Rec. Sec. Sig., vol. xlii. fol. 111.
13 New Stat. Ace. and Maps. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. liii. fol. 26. 21 Retours.
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The old church stood on the bay of Nigg, where the present was built in 1798, and succeeded

one built in 1621. l Beside the present church is a round tower dated 1616.2

In 1368 Mariot of Hirdmannystoun, the daughter of the deceased Andrew of Hirdmannystoun,

resigned the patronage of the chapel of Balnagown.
3 About the same time William Earl of Ross

granted to his brother Hugh of Ross lord of Philorth the lands of Balnagown and others,

resigned by the same Mariot, the grantee finding a chaplain to officiate twice or thrice in the

week at the altar of the Virgin Mary in her chapel at Balnagown.
4 This chaplainry (whether in

the mansion-house or otherwise does not appear), founded for daily prayers in behalf of the reign

ing sovereign, and supported by the yearly payment of 4 from the lands and fishings of Estir

Terbert, was held in 1542 by James Dunbar of Tuliglennis and Elizabeth Leslie his wife, and

in 1558 by James Dunbar his son and apparent heir. 5 In 1642 Robert Lord Ros of Halkheid

and Melvill was served heir to his brother William Lord Ros of Halkheid and Melvill in the

barony of Balnagoune, including the advowson of the chaplainry of Balnagoune, and the kirk-

lands, the last being of the extent of 4 feuferme.6

In 1512 the yearly payment made by Andrew Monro for the croft called the markland of

Tulloch, then granted to him by King James IV., was one pound of wax to be paid at Mid

summer within the chapel of Delny.
7 In 1521 King James V. presented Alexander Dunbar to

the chaplainry of Delny.
8 In 1529 he presented David Dunbar to the same chaplainry, vacant

or when vacant by the resignation of Alexander Dunbar.9 In 1541 Master David Dunbar,

chaplain of the chaplainry of the Virgin Mary in the parish of Kilmure Madath, with the

consent of the King and of the bishop of Ross, granted to Thomas Ros of Ballintrait and

Elizabeth Dunbar his wife and their male heirs, with remainder to John Dunbar of Bannagefield

and his male heirs, and to George Monro of Dalcarty and his male heirs, the churchlands called

Preistishill and Vlladule, with the croft of John the Baptist, and the glebe, manse, houses,

buildings, gardens, and pertinents of the same, belonging to the chaplainry, reserving to himself

and his successors one acre of the lands of Preistishill, lying near the manse on the south side,

for a manse and garden to be there constructed all which were rented by husbandmen and

tenants for 12 marks yearly the grantee paying yearly 12 marks, and 40s. in augmentation

of the chaplain's rental, in all 10 Scots.10 In 1580 King James VI. granted for seven years

to Colin Dunbar the son of George Dunbar of Awach, 'for help of his sustentatioun and in-

tertenement at the scoles,' the chaplainry of Delny, vacant by the decease of Master David

Dunbar. 11 The chapel, dedicated, as we have seen, to the Virgin Mary, stood with its

cemetery on a bank at Delny till near the end of the last century, when the stones of the

building were removed and otherwise used, and the ground ploughed up, although it was

1 MS. Maps in Adv. Lib. Blaeu. Old Stat. Ace. 6 Retours.

New Stat. Ace. "> Reg Mag. Sig., lib. xviii. no. 72. Reg. Sec. Sig.,
2 New Stat. Ace. vol. iv. fol. 195.
3 Balnagown Charters. 8 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. v. fol. 150.
4 Ibid. 9

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. viii. foL 36.
d Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxviii. no. 265

;
lib. xxxi. no. 10 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xiv. ft'. 80, 81.

506. 11
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlvii. fol. 31.
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afterwards enclosed and sown with grass.
1 At the same period an eminence near the chapel con

tinued to bear the name Cnoc-an-tagairt or Priestshill, and in the same neighbourhood were the

remains of a cross at the extremity of a village, the seat of the old baronial court of Delny.
2

In Baiamund's Roll the church of Kylemure is taxed at 4 ; in the Taxatio Sec. XVI. at

12, 8d. ; and in the Libellus Taxationum it is valued at 40.8 At the Reformation the par

sonage and vicarage of Kilmowr, as given up by the parson George Dunbar to the collector of

thirds, amounted yearly to 100 marks or 66, 13s. 4d.4 In 1572 the reader at Kilmuir Eistir

had for his stipend 20, and in 1574 he had 12, 13s. 4d.5

The chaplaniry of Delny, as we have seen, rented before 1541 at 12 marks 8 shillings, and

let in that year for 10 Scots, did not in 1580 exceed the value of 20 marks yearly.
6

The chaplainry of Balnagowne, belonging at the Reformation to Master Thomas Ros parson

of Alnes, was then of the yearly value of 4, corresponding to the value given above at

previous and subsequent dates.7

The mairdom (maragium) of Delny, a district including various lands in Kilmuir and other

parishes, belonged of old to the Earls of Ross, one of whom, Earl William, died at Delny

in 1323. 8 In 1356 a charter of William Earl of Ross (the grandson of the former) is dated at

Delgeny in Ross. 9 In 1362 William Earl of Ross and lord of Sky granted certain lands in

the mairdom of Delgeny to Henry Stewart and his wife Mariot the Earl's kinswoman. 10 In

1308 an indenture between Mariot of Hirdmanystoun lady of Balnagown and Hugh of Ross

lord of Raricheis is dated at Delgeny.
11 Earl William died at Delny in 1372. 13 In 1384

Alexander Earl of Buchan, lord of Ross and of Badenoch, dates a charter at Delgeny.
18 In

1463 John of Yle, Earl of Ross and Lord of the Isles, granted to Thomas the younger of

Dingvale the lands of Vsuy in exchange for other lands in the mairdom of Delny.
14 In 1476

King James III. granted to Elisabeth Countess of Ross, the widow of John Earl of Ross and

Lord of the Isles, for her maintenance certain lands in Ross which she held in conjunct infeftment

with her husband before his forfeiture; and besides these, for her gratuitous services to the King's

father and his consort, and considering that she took no part with her husband in his rebellion,

he granted to her 100 of land and yearly revenue in Ross, including 20 marks of Delne and

other lands.15 In 1477, on attaining his majority, he confirmed the grant.
16 In 1485, 1489,

and 1494 the lands belonging to the Countess, including Delgeny, were the subject of a long

litigation between her and James of Dunbar of Cumnok, by the latter of whom they were

occupied.
17 In 1586 King James VI. granted in heritage to his domestic servant William

Keith master of his wardrobe, for his good service and for other reasons, certain lands in

1 Old Stat. Ace. 2 Ibid. 9 Balnagown Charters. 10 Charter at Floors.
3 MSB. in Adv. Lib. Balnagown Charters.
* Book of Assumptions. ia Cronicle of the Earlis of Ross. Calendar of Fearu.
5 Book of Assignations.

13 Balnagown Charters.
6 See above, p. 460. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlvii. fol. 31. " Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. vi. no. 17.

7 Book of Assumptions. See above, p. 460. I5 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. vii. no. 371.

8 Charter at Floors. Retours. Crouicle of the Earlis 16 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. viii. no. 40.

of Ross. Balnagown Charters. Calendar of Fearn. " See TABBAT, pp. 443, 444.
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Ross, including Delny, its alehouse with toft and croft, its two alehouses without toft and croft,

and the orcheard of Delny, for the yearly payment of 3 chalders bear and oatmeal, 8s. of

bondage silver, and 6 poultry, for Delny 13s. 4d., and the same sum every 5 years as grcssum,
for the alehouse with toft and croft 13s. 4d. for the alehouses without toft and croft and

30s. for the orcheard and the croft called Gardinaris Croft. 1

In the year 1333 Hugh Earl of Ross appears to have granted the lands of Balnagown to

Hugh Ross his son, the first laird of Balnagown.
2 Between 1336 and 1341 or 1351

William Earl of Ross (the son and successor of Earl Hugh) granted to Marion, the kins

woman and alumpna of Emma the wife of Thomas of the Abbacy, the davach of Awchale,
which belonged to Andrew of Erwynd, who witnesses the grant.

3 In 1341 a charter of

the same earl is witnessed by William Marischal of Balnagown.
4 In 1351 Hugh .of Ross, the

son of the deceased Hugh Earl of Ross, confirmed to the same William and Mariot his wife

the lands of Balnegown and Achawyl, granted to them by his father Hugh and his brother

William Earls of Ross.5 In 1368 Mariot of Hirdmanystoun, the daughter of the deceased

Andrew of Hirdmanystoun (and the widow of William Marischal), appears as lady of Balna

goun.
6 In that year, by a deed dated at Balnagoun, she resigned the lands of Balnagoun,

Achenwyl, and Gorty.
7

Apparently in the same year William Earl of Ross and lord of Sky

granted the same lands to his brother Hugh of Ross lord of Philorth.8 In 1374 or 1375

they were confirmed to the same Hugh by King Robert II.
9 In 1384 there appear in

record William Ross of Balnagown (the son of Hugh) and his wife the daughter of Lord

Livingstone, and in 1394 and 1398 Walter Ross his heir. 10 The latter, who was sur-

named Clugganache, married Catherine the daughter of Paul M'Tyre.
11 Between 1429 and

1449 appears John Ross of Balnagown, the son and heir of Hugh Ross. 12 In 1451, in the

chapel of Saint Nicolas in the cathedral church of Ross, in presence of Andrew of Munro

archdeacon of Ross, commissary of Bishop Thomas and auditor of consistorial cases, and of

other witnesses, John Ross lord of Balnagowan produced certain charters, of which a transumpt

was then made. 13
By an indenture made at Dingwall in 1475, and publicly recorded in 1494,

it was agreed that a son of Alexander Ross, the son and heir of John of Balnagovin, should

marry a daughter of Hector M'Gilleoin of Lochboy.
1* In 1488, in presence of Thomas bishop

of Ross and of Thomas abbot of Fearn, John Ross of Balnagown resigned his house and

living to Sir Gilbert Keith of Inverugie and to David his
'

oye' and apparent heir.15 In

1490 King James IV., as tutor of his brother James Duke of Ross, granted to David Ross,

the nephew and apparent heir of John Ross of Balnagovn, the lands of the lordship of Balna-

govn with the castle and manor, and other lands in Ross, with the mills, brewhouses, tenants,

and tenandries, resigned by John Ross, and reserving the liferent to him. 16 In 1492 David

1
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. liv. ff. 46-48. " Cronicle of the Earlis of Ross. 12 Ibid.

2 Cronicle of the Earlis of Ross. 13 Balnagown Charters.
3 Balnagown Charters. * Ibid. u See TOROSAY, pp. 311, 312.
5 Ibid. 6 Ibid. ' Ibid. s Ibid. Balnagown Charters.
9 Rob. Index, p. 120, no. 64; p. 129, no. 32. 16 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xii. nn. 228, 285. Cronicle of

lu Cronicle of the Earlis of Ross. Balnagown Charters. the Earlis of Ross.
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Ross of Balnagovn .appears in record. 1 In 1527 King James V. granted to Walter Ross, the

son and heir of the deceased Sir David Ross of Ballingovn, all the lands and rents whirh

belonged to the latter.
2 In 1528 the same king granted the ward, relief, and nonentry of

some of the lands of the barony to William Ros the brother of the deceased Walter Ros of

Ballangowne.
8 In 1546 Queen Mary granted to Alexander Ros of Balnagovn and Jonet Sinclair

his wife Ballinlone and other lands, with the woods, parks, and other pertinents of the lordship

of Balnagovn, which Alexander had resigned.* In 1550 the same Alexander granted to William

Carnecors of Colmislie the lands of Balnagoun, the demesne lands and mill of the same, and

other lands of the barony, in special warrandice of the lands of Westir Rarechy and Culles,

which he had sold to William Carnecors. 5 In 1560 he granted the lordship of Balnagoune to

his son and apparent heir George Ross.6 In 1567 Master John Douglas, rector of the university

of Saint Andrews, grants a receipt for 32, 2d. Scots as the board of George Ross younger
of Balnagoune 'for all the time that he remainit student with me in the New College.'

7 In

1576 the same Alexander Ros of Balnagoune and George Ros his son and heir appear in record.8

In 1578 the lands and barony of Balnagoune, including the demesne lands and mill, with other

lands, formerly belonging in heritage to the same Alexander and George, and held by them

of the bishop of Ros, the commendator of Feme, and the sacrist of Thane, were apprised in

favour of James Scrymgeour of Duddop, constable of Dundie.9 In the same year King
James VI. constituted George Sinclare chancellor of Cathanes and his heirs immediate hereditary

tenants of the lands of Balnagovne and others granted in special warrandice of those sold to

William Carnecors of Colmislie in 1550. 10 In 1581 George Ros fear of Balnagovne gave the liferent

of certain lands of the barony, with the mill of Balnagovne and the astricted multures, to Marjory

Campbell the daughter of the deceased Sir John Campbell of Calder, to whom King James VI.

in the same year granted a crown charter of the lands. 11 In 1582 the same king granted to

George Ros of Balnagowin and the male heirs of his body, with remainder to his male heirs

whomsoever, several baronies, including the lands and barony of Balnagowin, the demesne lands

of the same and others in that barony, formerly belonging to James Scrymgeour of Dudop,

and resigned by him, to be held for the services formerly due. 12

In 1362 William Earl of Ross and lord of Sky granted to Henry Stewart and his wife Mariot

the Earl's kinswoman his land of Kennachrowe and Strathury, with all the men inhabiting the

same, and the other pertinents lying in the mairdom of Delgeny, for yearly payment of one silver

penny called sterling at Kennachrowe. 13 In 1372 the grant was confirmed by King Robert II. 14

In 1536 John Denowne of Dauidstoun, in implement of a contract between him and William

M'Culloch of Pladdis, granted to Dowy Makculloch and her heirs by his son Donald Denowne,

1 Coll. de Reb. Alb., p. 85. 6 Cronicle of the Earlis of Ross.
a
Reg. See. Sig., vol. vi. fol. 67 ; vol. vii. fol. 74. 7 Ibid.

3
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. ix. fol. 140. See KINCARDINE, 8

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xliii. fol. 102.

p. 412. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlv. fol. 67.
* Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxix. no. 426. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

10
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlv. fol. 60. See Nioo, p. 456.

vol. xx. fol. 51. Cronicle of the Earlis of Ross. n
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlvii. ff. 99, 105.

4
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxx. no. 635. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

I2
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlix. fol. 11.

vol. xxiv. fol. 6. See NIGG, p. 455. 13
Original at Floors. u Ibid.
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with remainder to his own heirs, the three 'eist oxgangis' of his land of Candoroy.
1 In 1547

Queen Mary granted to William Dennowne of Petnele the nonentry and other dues of the lands

of Candenrew and others in Ross, in her hands since the decease of Alexander Dunnone of

Dauidstoun. 2 In 1549 John Denone, lord of half the lands of Daweistoun and of all the lands

of Kandervvif and Strathworie, sold to Walter Innes dweller in Calrossy the lands of Kanderwiflf

and Strathworie in the earldom of Ross and sheriffdom of Innernys ; and in the same year Queen

Mary granted to Walter Innes a crown charter of the lands. 3 In 1556 the same queen con

firmed the grant of 1536, and Donald Donowne, the son and heir of the deceased John Donowne

of Dauidstoun, appears also as Donald Donowne of Kenroy.
4 In 1563 Queen Mary granted the

lands of Caynclruiff and Straithworie to Walter Innes of Cayndruiff and Margaret Makintosche

his wife. 5 In 1575 William Innes was served heir to his father Walter in the same lands, lying

in the lordship of Ross, of the old extent of 40s. 6 In 1577 King James VI. granted in heritage

to William Innes of Candereuff and Katharine M'Kanze his wife, with remainder to William's

heirs whomsoever, the lands of Candereuff which he had resigned, to be held of the crown for

the usual services.7 In 1628 Beatrix, Margaret, and Agnes Innes were served heirs portioners

to their father William Innes of Calrossie, and Donald Monro the lawful son of Greorge Monro of

Tarloggie was served heir portioner to the same William his maternal grandfather, in the lands of

Kendriue and Strathworie.8

In 1463 John of Yle, Earl of Ross and Lord of the Isles, granted to Thomas the younger

of Dingvale, with remainder to his brother John of Dingvale and his heirs, and to the better

and more worthy successor of their relatives of the name of Dinguale, the lands of Vsuy in

the earldom of Ross in exchange for the third part of Arkboll, and the lands of Inchfure in

the mairdom of Delny.
9 In 1464 King James III. confirmed the grant.

10
Among the 100 of

lands and rents in Ross granted by King James III. in 1476, and confirmed by him in 1477,

to Elizabeth Countess of Ross were included 10 marks in victual of the lands and town of

Meithaite with its two mills, and 10 marks of Mekle Meithaute. 11 In 1512 King James IV.

granted to Andrew Monro the lands of Myltoun of Meath with the mill, the office of chief

mair of the earldom of Ross, and the croft called the markland of Tulloch, in the earldom of

Ross, which lands of Myltoun with the mill and mairdom had been granted to Andrew and one

heir by a letter under the privy seal, the grantee paying yearly for Myltoun 8 chalders 4 bolls of

victual half bear half meal of the lesser measure of the earldom and to augment the rental by 8

bolls, and for the croft of Tulloch one pound of wax on the feast of Saint John the Baptist

(24 June) within the chapel of Delny.
12 In 1527 King James V. granted to Thomas Ross of

Ballintred the lands of Arnagaig, Ballintred, Feauchtelauchy, and Knoknapark, extending in the

1

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxi. no. 393. Reg. Sec. Sig.,
6 Retours.

'

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xliv. if. 42, 43.

vol.xxviii.fol.70. 2
Reg.Sec.Sig.,vol.xxxi.fol.30.

8 Retours.
3 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxx. no. 419. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

9
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. vi. no. 17. 10 Ibid,

vol. xxiii. fol. 79. u Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. vii. no. 371 ;
lib. viii. no. 40.

4 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxi. nn. 358, 393. Reg. Sec. See above, p. 461.

Sig., vol. xxviii. if. 33, 70.
12

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xviii. no. 74. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

* Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxxi. fol. 97. vol. iv. fol. 195.
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King's rental respectively to 26s. 8d., 40s., 20s., and 2Gs. 8d., in all 8 marks 6 shillings and

8 pence, for the yearly payment of 7, to augment the rental by 26s. Sd. 1 In 1541 Thomas

Ros of Ballintrait appears in record as the grantee of the chapellands of Delny in the parish of

Kilmure-Madath, a name apparently derived to the parish from the lands of Meddat or Meithat. v

In 1586 King James VI. granted in heritage to his domestic servant William Keith for his good
service certain lands in Ross, including Mekill Methat, its alehouse with toft and croft, and its

alehouse without toft and croft, Badebaa, Knocknapark, Ballintraid, Fayclachie, Ardnagaag,

Calrcchy, and Inschefuir ; the grantee paying yearly for Mekill Methat 6 chalders of bear and

oatmeal of the measure of Leith, 16s. of bondage silver, 6 poultry, and the usual services for

the alehouse of the same with toft and croft 13s. 4d. and the same sum every 5 years as gressum
and for the alehouse of the same without toft and croft 6s. 8d. and the same every 5 years as

gressum ; for Badebaa 20s., and the same every five years as gressum ; for Knocknapark 26s. 8d.,

6s. of bondage silver, and as gressum every 5 years 26s. 8d., with the usual services ; for Ballintraid

40s., 9s. of bondage silver, one poultry, and 40s. gressum, with the usual services ; for Feyclachie
26s. 8d., 6s. of bondage, 2 poultry, and gressum 26s. 8d., with the usual services ; for Ardnagag
the same

;
for Calrechy 26s. 8d. ; and for Inschefuir 40s., 9s. of bondage silver, 1 poultry, and

40s. of gressum every 5 years, with the usual services. 3 In 1615 Arthur Sutherland was served

heir to his father Alexander Sutherland of Inschcfure in the town and lands of Calrichie of the

extent of 26s. 8d., and the lands of Inschfure of the extent of 40s., in the barony of Delny and

earldom of Ross. 4 In 1623 George Monro of Mylntoun was served heir to his father George
Monro of Tarrell in the lands of Mylntoun of Meddat with the mills and the office of chief mair

of the earldom of Ross, of the extent of 8 chalders 4 bolls of victual; a croft named the mark-

land of Tulloch in the earldom of Ross, of the extent of one poui/d of wax ; and the lands and

town of Meikill Meddat or Meddatmoir, of the extent of 6 chalJors of bear and oatmeal and

other dues its alehouse with toft and croft of the extent of 13s. 4d. and its other alehouse

without toft and croft, of the extent of 6s. 8d. in the barony of Delnie, earldom of Ross, and

sheriffdom of Innernes. 5

There are villages at Milntown, Bartaraville, and Portlich, the first of which has a population
of 200.6

On the coast near New Tarbat House are the ruins of the castle of New Tarbat the seat of the

Earls of Cromarty.
7

In the year 1590 Catharine Ross, Lady Fowlis, one of the Balnagown family, was tried

and condemned to be burned for witchcraft.8

At Kenrive (the ancient Kennachrowe or Kanderuiff) on a hill still bearing that name there

is a large cairn, and close to it the foundation of a large building (probably the remains of the

old mansion-house and chief messuage of the property).
9

1

Reg. Mag Sig., lib. xxii. no. 36. New Stat. Ace.
2
Beg. Sec. Sig., vol. xiv. ff. 80, 81. ' New Stat Ace. and Maps.

3 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. liv. fol. 46-48. 8 Pitcairn's Crim. Trials, vol. i. pp. 192-201.
4 Retours. 5 Retours. New Stat Ace.
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LOGIE EASTER.

Logy
1

Logy Eistir 2
Logic.

3

(Map, No. 13.)

THIS parish, the name of which in Gaelic signifies
' a hollow,' is chiefly composed of the upper

part of the strath of the water of Korie, named in Gaelic 'Abher' (the river), and latterly known

as the water of Balnagown.*

Of this parish we have but scanty notices, and no early notice except its entry in Bisset's

copy of Baiamund's Roll. 5 In 1497 King James IV. presented Sir Donald Morisoun to the

vicarage of Logy (probably that of Logy Easter) in the diocese of Boss, when it should be

vacant by the resignation of Sir John Rathre. 6 The church appears in records of the sixteenth

century, and about the period of the Reformation the rector appears to have been Thomas Hay,
and the vicar Sir Donald Reid.7 In 1581 King James VI. presented Master John Ros to the

parsonage and vicarage of Logy Eister, vacant by the decease of Master Thomas Hay abbot of

Glenluce.8 In 1584 King James VI. confirmed a grant by Master Thomas Hay rector of Logie,

given with consent of Alexander bishop of Ross and the dean and canons of the cathedral to

John Irving burgess of Rosemarkie and Margaret Gumming his wife, and to John's male heirs,

of the croft of the rectory of Logie lying in the canonry of Ross (showing the church to

have been a prebend of the cathedral).
9 In 1619 Thomas Irwing was served heir to his

father, Andrew Irwing in the canonry of Ross, in the manse of the rectory of Logie with

the garden within the same canonry.
10

The church originally stood in a hollow on the water of Rorie, which gave name to the

parish.
11 The present church was built about the middle of the last century on a small eminence

at a short distance from the former site.
12

The eminence on which the modern church is built is named Chapelhill, implying the previous

existence of a chapel, the name and dedication of which seem to be unknown. 13

In Baiamund's Roll the rectory of Logy is taxed at 5, 6s. 8d. ; in the Taxatio Sec. xvi.

at 16, 10s. 3d.; and in the Libellus Taxationum it is valued at 53, 6s. 8d.u At the

1 A. D. 1270. Baiamund's Roll. A. D. 14[>7. Reg.
5 Bisset's Rolls of Court, p. 209.

Sec. Sig., vol. i. fol. 23. A. D. 1534. Lib. Taxationum. 8
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. i. fol. 23.

A. D. 1500-1600. Tax. Sec. xvi. A. D. 1561-1566. 7 Lib. Taxationum. Tax. Sec. xvi. Book of Assump-
Book of Assumptions. Circa A. D. 1640. MS. Maps tions. Book of Assignations.

in Adv. Lib. Blaeu. 8 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlvii. fol. 115.

2 A. D. 1672. Register of Ministers. A. D. 1574. 9
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. 1. fol. 60.

Book of Assignations. A. D. 1581. Reg. Sec. Sig.,
lw Retours.

vol. xlvii. fol. 115. n Old Stat. Ace. New Stat. Ace. Modern Maps.
3 A. D. 1584. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. 1. fol. 60. A. D. MS. Maps in Adv. Lib. Blaeu.

1619. Retours. 12 Old and New Stat. Ace. 13 Ibid.

* Old Stat. Ace. Modern Maps.
u MSS. in Adv. Lib.
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Reformation the parsonage of '

Logy and Channonry in Ros' was let yearly for 100

marks, or 66, 13s. 4d. ; and the vicarage extended yearly to the sum of 12. 1 In 1572

William Ross Thomassoue, exhorter at Logy Eistir, had for his stipend 40, and in 1574

Donald Reid, reader, had 13, 6s. 8d. and the kirklands.2

The history of the lands of Strathworie, which lay partly in this parish, seems to have been

the same as that of the lands of Kanderuiff or Kenrive in Kilmuir. 8

In ] 370 William Earl of Ross granted to William of Ross, the son and heir of the deceased

Hugh of Ross, the lands of Pitmadwy within the bailiary of Delgeny, although he had for

merly granted the same land in liferent to Master William of Dyngeual.
4 In 1476 King

Jain cs III. granted to Elizabeth Countess of Ross, in addition to lands granted to her for her

maintenance, 100 of yearly revenue from certain other lands in Ross, including 10 marks

of Drumgill and 10 marks of Glossery (probably Calrossy).
5 In 1556 a charter is witnessed

by Walter Innes in Calrossy.
6 In 1578 the lands of Pettecowy (Pitmadowy) were included in

the barony of Balnagowne, formerly belonging in heritage to Alexander Ros of Balnagowne,
and in that year apprised with other lands in favour of James Scrymgeour of Duddop constable

of Dundie. 7 In 1582 the same lands were apprised by James Scrymgeour in favour of Alex

ander Ros, and granted by King James VI. to Alexander's son George Ros of Balnagowin and

the male heirs of his body, with remainder to his male heirs whomsoever.8 In 1586 the same

king granted in heritage to William Keith the master of his wardrobe, for his good service and

other reasons, various lands in Ross, including Calrossie, Drummecliat, Glastowlie, and Drum-

gillie ;
the grantee paying for Calrossy 3 chalders bear and oatmeal, 8s. 4d. of bondage silver, and

4 poultry, with the usual services for Drummediat 3 chalders bear and oatmeal of the measure

of Leyth, 8s. of bondage silver, and 4 poultry, with the usual services and for Glastowlie 6

chalders bear and oatmeal of Leith measure, 16s. of bondage silver, 9 poultry, and the usual ser

vices. 9 In 1619 John Monro was served heir to Andrew Monro of Daan his father in the town

and lands of Pitmadowie in the earldom of Ross, of the old extent of 4. 10 In 1623 Walter Ros

of Kindeis was served heir male to his father Hugh Ros of Kindeis in the lands of Morachwater

with that part of them called Litill Rasches in the barony of Balnagown pro principali, and in

warrandice of those lands in the south and lower quarter of the town and davochland of Pit-

maduthie, lying next the lands of Drumgill, commonly called Auchownatone, in the same barony,

of the extent of 20s. 11 In 1642 Robert Lord Ros of Halkheid and Melvill was served heir to

his brother german Lord William in the lands of Pitticowy or Pitmadowy, included as before

in the barony of Balnagoune.
12 In 1644 Master Thomas Rig of Athernie was served heir to

his father William Rig of Athernie in the barony of Balnagown, including the town and lands

1 Book of Assumptions. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxi. no. 269.
- Book of Assignations. 1 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlv. fol. 67.
3 See KILMUIR EASTER, pp. 4G3, 464. 8

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlix. fol. 11.

Balnagowu Charters. 9
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. liv. ff. 46-48.

5 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. vii. no. 371. See KlLMUiR 10 Kctours.

EASTER, p. 461. " Ibid. I2 Ibid.
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of Pitmaduthie. 1 In 1652 David M'Culloch was served heir to his immediate elder lawful

brother James M'Culloch of Kindeis in the fourth part of the town and davochlands of Drum-

gillie, in the barony of Delny and earldom and sheriffdom of Ross, of the extent of the fourth

part of three chalders of bear and other dues.2

In the year 1586 King James VI. confirmed a grant by John bishop of Ross and commen-

dator of Lindoris, with the consent of his dean and chapter, to William Ros in Logy and

Margaret Monro his wife, and to their heirs, with remainder to William's heirs whomsoever,

of the lands of Logy extending to the quarter of a davach, with the brewhouse and brewlands,

then occupied by William Ros, in the barony of Nig and sheriffdom of Innernes. 3

At Blackhill there is a cattle market in the month of May.
4

About the middle of the parish is a ridge of small hills, on one of which, partly surrounded

by a ditch, stood a gallows.
5 Near the end of the ridge is a deep narrow pool of water named

Poll-a-bhaidh (the pool of death), in which the last feudal execution, that of a woman for

child-murder, took place about the middle of the last century.
6

ROSKEEN.

Rosken 7 Roskene8

Roskyne
9 Roskin10 Roskein11 Roschene 12

-

Roskyin
13

Roscuyn.
1*

(Map, No. 14.)

THIS parish, lying on the north of the water of Alnes and Loch Moir, is level along the coast

of the Firth of Cromarty, rises gently for a few miles inland, when it becomes hilly, and attains

its greatest height in Cairn Coinneag, said to be 3000 feet above the sea. 15 In the upper part

is an extensive valley named Strathrusdale.16

In 1528 Master James Knollis (or Knowis) was a canon of Ross, prebendary of Roskene, and

preceptor of the Hospital of the Virgin Mary beside Linlithgw.
17 In 1533 the same Master

James appears as rector, and in 1534 Andrew Ros was vicar of Roskene. 18 In 1555 and between

1561 and 1566 the rector was Master Gawin Dunbar. 19 In 1573 (1 January) King James VI.

presented Master James Hering to the parsonage and vicarage of Roskene, and to the parsonage

1 Retours. 2 Ibid. 10 A. D. 1575. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlii. fol. 111.
3
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. liv. fol. 61. " A. D. 1584. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. 1. fol. 73. A. D.

4 New Stat. Ace. 5 Old Stat. Ace. 6 Ibid. 1607. Retours.
7 A. D. 1270. Baiamund's Roll. '2 A. D. 1584. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. li. fol. 14.
8 A. D. 1528. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxii. no. 223. A.D. 13 Circa A. D. 1640. MS. Maps in Adv. Lib.

1533. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. ix. fol. 160. A.D. 1534. Reg.
u Circa A. D. 1640. Blaeu.

Mag. Sig., lib. xxv. no. 96. A. D. 1500-1600. Taxatio 15 New Stat. Ace. and Maps. ' Ibid.

Sec. xvi. A.D. 1673. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xli. ff. 43, 58. " Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxii. no. 223.

A. D. 1574-1576. Book of Assignations. A. D. 1584. 18
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. ix. fol. 160. Reg. Mag. Sig.,

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. li. fol. 40. A. D. 1621. Retours. lib. xxv. no. 96.
9 A. D. 1555. Pitcairn's Grim. Trials, vol. i. p. 376.* 19 Pitcairn's Crim. Trials, vol. i. p. 376.* Book of

A. D. 1661-1566. Book of Assumptions. Assumptions.
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and vicarage of the kirk of Newnakle, vacant by the decease of Gawin Dunbar. 1 In the same

year (14 March) he presented William Ros to the same parsonage and vicarage, which belonged

to the deceased Gawane Dunbar. 2 In 1574 and 1576 William Ros Thomassoun was minister, and

William Monro Huchesoun was reader at Roskene and Newynkill.
8 In 1575 William Ros is styled

parson of Roskin, and in that year resigned the vicarage of Kilmure Meddett.4 The rector

of Roskene as a prebendary had a manse with garden and croft within the canonry of Ross. 8

The church, apparently dedicated to Saint Ninian, seems to have originally stood at Noinikil a

short way from the coast, where its ruins still remain, and the site seems to have been afterwards

changed to Roskeen nearer the coast, where the present church was built in 1832.6 There are

still two glebes, one beside each church. 7

In Baiamund's Roll the rectory is taxed at 8, and in the Taxatio Sec. xvi. at 24, 16s. 8 In

the Libellus Taxationum it is valued at 80.9 The rental of the parsonage at the Reformation,

wholly received in money from the tenants, amounted to 101, 6s. 8d., of which 10 yearly

were paid to the choristers. 10 In 1574 the minister at Roskene had a stipend of 85, 15s. 2d.,

and the reader 20; in 1576 they had respectively 105, 15s. 2d. and 20; the reader being

paid by the minister. 11

In 1361 James Prat of Kerdale, the son of the deceased John Prat lord of Estir Glenarundy,

sold to Hugh Ross lord of Philorth a yearly revenue of 6 marks sterling due to him from the

lands of Fraswiln, Okyngil, and Harpsdol, for 35 marks sterling to be paid by Hugh on recovering

the same by law. 12 In 1384 Alexander Earl of Buchan, lord of Ross and of Badenoch, ordered

Hugh of Munro, his bailie of the earldom of Ross, to give to William of Ross seisin of the lands

of Innerkstelane and Hospostyl.
13 In 1490 King James IV., as tutor of his brother James

Duke of Ross, granted to David Ross, the nephew and apparent heir of John Ross of Balnagovn,

certain lands, including the lands of Hospital!, resigned by John Ross, to whom the liferent was

reserved. 1* In 1597 Gilbert Gray was served heir to his father John Gray of Fordell in the

lands and town of Hospitill in the earldom of Ross, of the old extent of 10 shillings.
15 The

lands of Hospitill appear to be the same as those of Obstuill or Obsdale, on which a chaplainry

was founded in the cathedral church of Ross.16

In the year 1473 appears in record Andro Merser of Inchbreky.
17 In 1511 King James IV.

granted in heritage to Andrew Stewart, the son of Jonet Terrell lady of Innachbreky, with

remainder to Jonet and her heirs, the lands of Innachbreky and Balnegall in the sheriffdom of

Innernys, resigned by Jonet, and reserving the liferent to her. 18 In 1512 the same king granted

to Jonet Terrell and her heirs the lands of Innerbreky and Balnegall in the earldom of Ross, for

merly resigned by her to the King as Earl of Ross in favour of the deceased Andrew Stewart her

1

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xli. fol. 43. 8 MS. in Adv. Lib. Ibid.
2
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xli. fol. 68. 10 Book of Assumptions.

" Book of Assignations.
3 Book of Assignations.

12 Balnagown Charters. 1S Ibid.

*
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlii. fol. 111. "

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xii. no. 285.
4 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol.1, fol. 73; vol. li. fol. 40. Retonrs. I5 Retours. w See ROSEMARKIK, jw/.

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xli. ff. 43, 58. Book of Assig-
17 Acta Auditorum, p. 30.

nations. Blaeu. Old Stat. Ace. New Stat. Ace. 18
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. iv. fol. 100. Balnegall appears

7 Old and New Stat Ace. to lie in the parish of Tain.
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son and his heirs, after which resignation Andrew died without lawful heirs, and the lands fell to

the crown by reason of nonentry.
1 In 1529 Jonet Terrell resigned the same lands, which King

James Y. then granted in heritage to her and her husband Walter Innes of Touchis.a In 1533

William M'Culloch of Pladis dates a charter to Walter Innes of Towchis at Innerbreke. 3 In 1534

the same Walter, with consent of his wife Jonet Terrall, granted to John Innes his son the lands

of Innerbreky and Balnegall, on condition that John should marry in facie ecclesie Mariot the

daughter of Donald Terrall, whom James Innes the son and heir of Walter ought to have married

in terms of a contract between Walter and Jonet.4 In the same year King James Y. confirmed

the grant.
5 In 1547 Queen Mary granted the same lands with the tofts and crofts, which John

Innes of Innerbreky had resigned, to Walter Innes his son and apparent heir, to be held of the

Queen as Countess of Ross, and reserving the liferent to John Innes and a reasonable terce to

Mariot Terroll his wife.6 In 1557 the same Walter, the son and apparent heir of John Innes of

Innerbrakye, in implement of a marriage contract, granted to Margaret the daughter of Kenneth

Mackenze of Brawne the liferent of the lands of Balingall in the earldom of Ross, reserving the

terce to Mariot the wife of John.7 In the same year Queen Mary confirmed the grant.
8 In

1608 James Innes of Uvachbrekie was served heir to his father Walter in the town and lands of

Uvachbrekie, of the old extent of 23s. 4d., and the town and lands of Innerachnegall, of the same

old extent.9

Among the lands from which a yearly revenue of 100 was granted by King James III. to

Elizabeth Countess of Ross in 1476, and confirmed by him in 1477, were included 10 marklands

of Kincragy and 10 marklands of Culquhunze.
10 The same lands were in 1586 included in a

grant by King James YI. to William Keith the master of his wardrobe, the grantee paying yearly

for Kincraig with its alehouses 4, 13s. 4d, 20s. of bondage silver, 12 bolls of bear, 12 bolls of

oatmeal. 2 marts, 2 muttons, and 12 bolls of oats, and for Culkenzie 5, 10s. 8d., 12 bolls of

bear, 12 bolls of oatmeal of Leyth measure, 4 marts, 4 muttons, and as grassum every five years

5, 10s. 8d.n In 1615 Arthur Sutherland was served heir to his father Alexander Sutherland of

Inschefure in three oxgangs and a sheaf \_garbatd\ of land, commonly called ' the thrie oxgang and

schaifeland
'

of the town and lands of Culkenzie, in the barony of Delny and earldom of Ross, of

the extent of 43s. lOd. and other dues.12 In 1635 Iver M'lver of Culkenzie was served heir

to his father Iver M'lver of Lackmaline, portioner of Culkenzie, in 10 sheaves and a half of the

town and dauchland of Culkenzie, commonly called ten ' scheaffis and ane halfe scheafland,' in

the barony of Delny then newly erected, of the extent of 24s. 7d. and other dues ; and in

7 sheaflands of the same lands of Culkenzie, extending to an oxgang and a half, in the same

barony, and of the extent of 16s. 4fd. and other dues. 13

1
Beg. Mag. Sig., lib. xviii. no. 125. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

7 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxi. no. 359.

vol. iv. fol. 163. 8 Ibid.
2 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxiii. no. 66. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

9 Retours.

vol. viii. fol. 84. 10
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. vii. no. 371 ;

lib. viii. no. 40.

3
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxv. no. 42. See KILMUIK EASTER, p. 461.

4 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxv. no. 96. 5 Ibid. "
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. liv. fl". 46-48.

6
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxx. no. 74. 12 Retours. 13 Ibid
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In 1538 King James V. granted to Huchoun Ros for five years the three marklauds of

Brckauohe, the five marklands of Auohneclaych, the ten marklands of Tulichmeanych, and the

mill of Cragmylne in the earldom of Ros and sheriffdom of Innernys, for the yearly payment of

12 for the lands and of 18 bolls of ferme for the mill, or in all 18. 1 In 1586 King James VI.

granted in heritage to William Keith master of his wardrobe, for his good services and other

reasons, lands in Ross including Craiguiyln with the multures and alehouses, Tullichraanich, Tul-

lichmoir, and Brekhauch ; the grantee paying yearly for the Mill of Craig with the multures 1

chalder 2 bolls of bear, and for the alehouse 6s. 8d. and the same sum every five years as gressum
for Tullichmanich 4, 6s. 8d., 2 marts, 2 muttons, 6 bolls of dry multure half bear half meal,

and 16s. 8d. of bondage silver for Tullichmoir 5, 18s., 1 chalder 14 bolls of bear, 12 bolls of

oats, and 4 muttons and for Brekhauch 50s., one poultry, 4s. of bondage silver, and 50s.

every five years as gressum.
2

In 1582 King James VI. confirmed a grant in heritage, by John bishop of Ross to

the deceased John Innes of Innerbrekie, of the mill of Roskeyn and the astricted mul

tures and dues. 3 In 1607 Thomas Urquhart sheriff of Cromertie was served heir to

his uncle John Urquhart in a davach of the lands of Roskeyn, of the old extent of 9,

lls. 4d.* In 1623 Walter Inncs of Auchintoul was served heir male, of entail, and ot

provision, to James Innes of Calrossy his kinsman in the lands of Roskene, a davach, ot

the extent of 8 and other dues the alehouse of Roskene with its croft, of the extent of

13s. 4d. and other dues and the lands of Debadaill, of the same extent as the alehouse

of Roskene. 5

In 1586 King James VI. confirmed a charter by the deceased John bishop of Ross, perpetual

commendator of the monastery of Lundoris, granting to Alexander Ros of Litill Terrell and

Issobel Ros his wife and their heirs, with remainder to Alexander's heirs whomsoever, the lands

of Newmekill extending to half a davach, and the alehouse of Newmekill with the brewlands,

then occupied by Alexander Ros and his tenants. In 1652 Hew Ross was served heir to his

father Alexander Ros of Pitkerie in the three oxgangs of the lands of Newnakill with the teind

sheaves, of old in the bishoprick of Ross, then in the sheriffdom of Ross, of the extent of

6 marks of feu duty.
7

There are villages at Invergordon (formerly Inchbreky), Bridgeud, and Saltburn, containing

respectively populations of 1000, 276, and 300.8

At Invergordon are held five yearly fairs, in February, April, August, October, and De

cember.9

Near the church stands an erect stone or obeb'sk named Clach-a-mhearlich, the tlu'ef's stone

(probably the boundary of an ancient girth).
10

1 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xl. fol. 93.
2
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. liv. ff. 46-48.

3
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlix ff. 14, 30.

4 Retours.
5 Ibid.

6
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. liv. fol. 17.

7 Retours.
8 New Stat Aoc.

Ibid.

Ibid.
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Near Loch Aclmacloicli is a large cairn measuring 130 yards in circumference, and surrounded

by a number of tumuli. 1 On Knocknavie is a cairn named Cairn-na-croiche, the cairn of the

gallows.
2 In the parish is another cairn named Carn-nam-Fiann, and interpreted

' the cairn

of the Fingalians.'
3

Throughout the parish are several places composed of upright flagstones, and supposed to

be places of sepulture, the largest of which measures 14 feet by 3. 4

ALNESS.

Alenes 5 Alnes 6 Alness. 7

(Map, No. 15.)

THE general features of this parish are similar to those of Roskeen. 8
It lies chiefly between

the rivers of Alness and Aultgrande, and is partly composed of a hilly district attaining its

greatest height in the hill of Fyrish about 1000 feet above the level of the sea.
9 It has two

lakes, Lochglass and Lochmuire, 10

In the year 1227 Adam Bur the parson of Alenes, and James the vicar of that church, were

present with others of the clergy of Ross at Kenedor in Moray on the occasion of a settlement

between the bishops of Moray and Ross respecting the diocesan right of the churches of

Kyntalargyn and Ardrosser. 11 There appears to be no farther notice of the church till the year

1384, when either the church of Alnes or the bridge is stated to have been built by William Ros

of Balnagown or by his wife the daughter of Lord Livingstone.
12 In 1528 Master Robert Schand

was rector of Alnes.18 In 1547 (19 October) Queen Mary presented Master John Dauidsoun,

student of theology and regent of the college in the city of Aberdeen, to the vicarage of Alnes,

vacant by the decease of Master Alexander Galloway.
14 In the same year (31 October) she

granted to Master Alexander Galloway parson of Kinkell the escheat of all the goods that

belonged to Master Alexander Galloway the vicar of Alnes. 18 At the period of the Reformation

Master Thomas Ros (afterwards provost of Tayne and abbot of Feme) was parson of Alnes,

and the vicar was Master John Dauidsoun ' Maister of the Peddagog of Glasgow,' apparently

1 New Stat. Ace. 1615. Cronicle of the Earlis of Ross. Circa A. D.
2 Ibid. 1640. Blaeu.
3 Ibid.

'

Tubernafeyne of the grett or Kemppis J Circa A. D. 1640. MS. Maps in Adv. Lib. Post

men callit Fenis is ane well.' Regist. Moraviense, A. D. 1640. Macfarlane's Geog. Collect.

p. 457. 4 New Stat. Ace. 8 See p. 468.
* A. D. 1227. Regist. Moraviense, p. 82. 9 New Stat. Ace. 10 Ibid.

6 A. D. 1528. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. viii. fol. 78. A. D. Regist. Moraviense, pp. 81, 82.

1547. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxi. fol. 50. A. D. 1561-66. 12 Cronicle of the Earlis of Ross.

Book of Assumptions. A. D. 1567. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. 13 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. viii. fol. 78.

xxxvi. ff. 22, 41. A. D. 1574. Book of Assignations.
u Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxi. fol. 50.

A. D. 1584. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. li. fol. 14. Ante A. D. 16 Ibid.



ALNESS.] PAROCHIALES. 473

the person presented to the vicarage in 1547. l In 1571 Alexander Morison was exhorter,

and in 1574 he was reader at Alnes. 2 The rector of Alnes as a prebendary of the cathedral

of Ross had a croft in the canonry.
3

The church appears to have always occupied the site of the present building, erected in 1780

in the east end of the parish on the right bank of the burn of Teaninich.4

In 1549 Queen Mary presented Sir James Buchat or Buschart (apparently the same aa

Wischart) to the chaplainry called Towy (or Tolly) in the diocese of Ross, when it should be

vacant by the demission of Sir Thomas Stevinsoun. 8 In 1567 she granted to John Chalmer,

servitor to Master David Chalmer chancellor of Ross, the same chaplainry, then vacant by the

decease of Sir Thomas Stevinstoun.6 In 1569 King James VI. presented Finlay Mansoun to

the chaplainry of Tolly, vacant by the decease of John Chalmer.7 In 1622 Hugh Ross of

Auchnacloch was served heir male to his grandfather Hugh Ross of Tollie in the lands of

Tollie in the earldom of Ross, formerly belonging to the chaplainry of Kildermorie or Tollie

as part of its temporality, of the extent of 13 marks 6 shillings and 8 pence, with 6s. 8d. in

augmentation.
8 The chapel of Tollie was dedicated to the Virgin Mary, and its walls, 40 feet

by 18, and about 4 feet thick, and its cemetery may still be seen in a small valley named

Glenmoir or Gildermory at the head of Lochmuire.9 Near it is Tobair-na-Muire, Mary's Well,

anciently believed to possess healing virtues. 10

In the cathedral church of Ross there were three chaplainries named the chaplainries of Alnes,

one of which appears to have been founded on the lands of Fyrish or Fyres in this parish, and

another on those of Culcragy.
11

At the Reformation Master Thomas Ros, styled the principal parson of Alnes, stated the par

sonage at 100 marks or 66, 13s. 4d., out of which a yearly pension of 20 marks was paid to Sir

Andro Robertsoun. 12 Other three persons, Sir James Buschart, Master Alexander M'Kenzie,

and John Robertsoune, called the other three portioners, had each about '36 bolls of victual

yearly out of the same parsonage, the whole victual amounting to 6 chalders 12 bolls.
18 Master

John Dauidsoun states the vicarage thus ' The quhilk gaiff quhen payment was maid the sowme

of xx lib. be yeir with ane plaid with the plenassing &c. ; bot the laird of Fowlis and his freindis

hes not lattin me gett ane penny thairof this fyve yeiris bygane.'
14 In 1571 the exhorter at

Alnes had for his stipend 22, 4s. 5^d., the third of the parsonage, and in 1574 the reader

had 20 marks and the kirklands. 18

The chaplainry of Tollie, Kildermory, or Lochmuire, seems to have been of the yearly value

given above, namely, 13 marks and a half. 16

1

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxxvi. ff. 22, 41. Book of As- 8 Retonrs.

sumptions. Cronicle of the Earlis of Ross. Macfarlane's Geog. Collect New Stat Ace.
3
Register of Ministers. Book of Assignations.

10 New Stat. Ace.
3
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. li. fol. 14. See ROSEMARKIE,JW<.

4 MS. Maps in Adv. Lib. Blaeu. Macfarlane. New ia Book of Assumptions.
u Ibid.

Stat. Ace. w ibid. The vicar states the third of his vicarage at
*
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxiii. fol. 11. 6, 13s. 4d., but makes no division of the plaid or its

6
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxxvi. fol. 11. plenishing.

7
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxxviii. fol. 60. " Book of Assignations.

u See above.

VOL. II. 3 O
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The mairdom of Ferindonald extended from Dingwall to the water of Alness. 1

Among lands from which a yearly revenue of 100 was granted by King James III. to Eliza

beth Countess of Ross in 1476, and confirmed by that king in 1477, were included 10 mark-

lands of the two Queneleiches (or Quentleiches, apparently Contulichs), 10 marklands of

Culcragy, and 10 marklands of Culmyllache.
2 In 1526 King James V. granted to Walter Innes

of Tulchis the lands of Nethir Culmelloquhy extending in the King's rental to 46s. 8d. ; Ovir

Culmelloquhy extending to the same sum ; the mill of Culmelloquhy, called in the King's rental

the mill of Culcragy, with its lands and houses, extending to 3, 6s. 8d. ; and other lands in the

earldom of Ross, all united into the tenandry of Culmelloquhy for the yearly payment of

26, 13s. 4d., in order to augment the King's rental by the sum of 5, 6s. 8d.3 In 1527 King

James appears to have renewed the grant, the grantee however paying yearly for Culmelloquhy

6, and for the mill 4, 3s. 4d., and the dues of the other lands of the tenandry being propor

tionally altered, in order to increase the whole rental by the sum of 6.4 In 1528 the same

king granted to the same Walter Innes the lands of Culcragy and Kirkfarbarne in the earldom of

Ross, and annexed them to the tenandry of Cultnaloquhy.
5 In 1538 Walter Innes seems to have

resigned the lands of the tenandry, as in that year they were again granted to him for five years

by King James V., and including the two Culmaloquhies, the mill and alehouse of Culcragy, and

the lands of Culcragy (apparently Culcragy in Alness and Culcragy in Contin), were let to him

for the yearly payment of 28, 13s. 4d., two marts, and two muttons. 6 In 1586 the half davach

commonly called the half davach lands of Culmalochie, the lands of Culcragie, Culcragie with the

mill, multures, and alehouse (apparently both Culcragies), the mylntoun of Culmalochie, and the

lands of Ovirculmalochie, were included in a grant of lands in Ross made by King James VI. to

William Keith the master of his wardrobe ; the grantee paying yearly for the half davach lauds of

Culmalochie, the lands of Culcragie, and other lands included in the grant but not in the tenan

dry, 7, 12s., 2 chalders bear and oatmeal, 12 capons, 16s. of bondage silver, 2 marts, 2 muttons,

5 reek hens, and as grassum every 5 years 4, 13s. 4d. for the mill of Culcragie or Culmalochie

with the multures 1 chalder bear, and 1 chalder oatmeal for the alehouse of Culcragie 20s. and

the same sum as grassum for the milntoun of Culmalochie 3, the same sum as grassum, 8s. of

bondage silver, and 1 poultry and for Ovirculmalochie 3, with 7s. of bondage silver, 1

poultry, and 45s. 8d. as grassum.
7 In 1589 Master Hector Monro was served heir male and of

entail to his father Robert Monro of Fowlis the elder in the lands of Contulich Over and other

lands in Ross and Sutherland, of the old extent of 10.8 In 1608 Robert Monro was served

heir male of entail and provision to his father Master Hector Monro in a davach of Contulich

1 Old Stat. Ace. New Stat. Ace. Reg. Mag. Sig.,
*
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxii. no. 4.

lib. xxxi. no. 581. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxix. fol. 9; vol. 5 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxii. no. 133. From this grant

xlvii. fol. 94 ;
vol. xlix. fol. 132 ; vol. li. fol. 89. Book of and other circumstances it appears that the lands of

Assumptions. Retours. Culcragy here granted were not those of Culcragy in

2 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. vii. no. 371 ; lib. viii. no. 40. Alness, but of Culcragy in Contin.

See KILMUIR EASTER, p. 461. 6 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xi. fol. 75.

3 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxi. no. 7. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. 7 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. liv. ff. 46-48. See KILMUIR

vi. fol. 34 ;
vol. vii. fol. 34. EASTER, p. 465. 8 Retours.
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Over and Nether, with the mill, pertinents, and outsets, namely, Ardachie, Auchvaiche, with the

brewhouse and its croft, and the superiority of the chaplainry of Obstaile and its salmon fishings

and in other lands, together of the old extent of fSO. 1 In 1635 Hugh Lord Eraser of Lovat

was served heir male to his father Symon Lord Fraser of Lovat in the barony of Foullis, in which

the lands specified in 1608 were included.2

In 1490 King James IV., as tutor of his brother James Duke of Ross, granted to David Ross,

the nephew and heir apparent of John Ross of Balnagovn, certain lands in Ross, including Cul-

carn, Badcall, and Multowy, resigned by John Ross, and reserving the liferent to him. 8 In 1550

Alexander Ros of Balnagown granted to William Carnecors of Colmislie the lands of Culcarne

and others, in special warrandice of Westir Rarechy and Guiles sold by him to William Car

necors.4 In 1578 the lands of Culcarne were probably included in the barony of Balnagown as

then disposed of.
5 In 1581 George Ros fear of Balnagovne sold in liferent to Marjory Campbell

the daughter of the deceased Sir John Campbell of Calder the lands of Culcarne and others in

the barony of Balnagowne, of which King James VI. then granted to Marjory a crown charter. 6

In 1582 that king granted to George Ros of Balnagowin and the heirs male of his body, with

remainder to his heirs male whomsoever, the barony of Balnagown and other lands, including

Culthcarne, Badcall, and Multowy.
7 In 1617 Sir William Sinclair of Catbol was served heir to

his father George Sinclair of May in the lands of Culcairne and others included in the barony of

Balnagowne, in special warrandice of Rarichies and Cullis.8 In 1622 Hugh Ros of Auchnacloch

was served heir male to his grandfather Hugh Ross of Tollie in the lands of Multowy and Lealdy
in the barony of Balnagown, of the extent of 5 marks, and in warrandice of these in the lands

and town of Culcayrne in the same barony and of the same extent.9

In 1580 King James VI. confirmed a charter of John bishop of Ross, granting to Hugh Monro

the brother gerinan of Robert Monro of Foulis and to the male heirs of his body, with remainder

to Robert Monro and his heirs whomsoever, the lands of Assint and Inchecultir in the diocese of

Ross or mairdom of Farundonald. 10 In 1614 Patrick Kynnaird of that Ilk was served heir to

his great-grandfather in the lands of Assint in the sheriffdom of Innernes. 11 In 1616 John

Kynnaird of that Ilk was served heir in the same lands to his father Patrick. 12

In 1583 King James VI. confirmed a charter of John bishop of Ross pro tempore, granting to

Robert Monro of Foulis and to the heirs male of his body, with remainder to his heirs male

whomsoever, the lands of Kandlochglass, Balnacoule, Hauchnagall, and Bothmore, in the diocese

of Ross called the mairdom of Farundonald.13 In 1584 the same king confirmed a grant by

the same bishop to Hector Monro the brother of Robert Monro of Foulis and his heirs male,

with remainder to Robert and his heirs male whomsoever, of the lands of Kilteremore and

1 Retours. 7 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlix. fol. 11.

2 Ibid. s Retonrs.
3
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xii. no. 285. Ibid.

*
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxx. no. 635. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

10 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlvii. fol. 94.

vol. xxiv. fol. 6. n Retours.
8 See KILMUIR EASTER, p. 463. " Ibid.
6
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlvii. ff. 99, 105. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlix. fol. 132.
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Auchnacallane, and the lands of Alnas with the brewhouses, in the bishoprick of Ross or mairdom

of Farindonald. 1 In 1586 he granted in heritage to William Keith master of his wardrobe certain

lands in Ross, including the mill of Alnes with the astricted multures, and the lands of Feyris,

the grantee paying yearly for Feyris 4, 8s. 8d., 12 bolls bear, 12 bolls oatmeal, 12 bolls oats,

Leith measure, 4 marts, 4 muttons, 16s. of bondage silver, and 13 poultry.
2 In 1651 Jonet

M'Ley was served heir to her father John Mackley advocate in the lands of Alnes with the

brewhouse within the bishoprick of Ross called the mairdom of Ferindonald, formerly in the

sheriffdom of Inverness, then in that of Ross, of the extent of 3, 2s. 2d. feuferme. 3 In 1653

Hew Monro of Fyres was served heir to his brother David Monro in the lands of Killermourie

and Auchnagullan within the late bishoprick of Ross or mairdom of Ferrendonill, and then in

the sheriffdom of Ross, of the extent of 4 and other dues ; and in a quarter of the town and

lands of Fyres in the barony of Delnie and earldom of Ross, of the extent of 3 bolls of bear

and other dues.4

There is at Alness a village which lies partly within the parish of Rosskeen. 5

There appears to have been a bridge at Alness, probably built by William Ros of Baluagown
about the year 1384. 6 The bridge of Alnes occurs in record in 1439.7

At the eastern boundary of the parish there is a large stone named Clach-airidh-a-mhinister,

the stone of the minister's shealing, and on the moor near the chapel of Gildermory are two

large stones placed one above the other known as the Clach-nam-ban or stone of the women in

both cases connected with local traditions.8

1 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. li. fol. 89. s New Stat. Ace.
2
Beg. Sec. Sig., vol. liv. ff. 46-48. 6 Cronicle of the Earlis of Ross.

3 Retours. 7 Cawdor Charters.
* Ibid. 8 New Stat. Ace.
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KILTEARN.

Keltierny
l

Keltyern
2

Keltyerne
3 Kilteirn4

Kylterne
5 Kilterne6

Kiltarne 7 Kiltern.8
(Map, No. 16.)

Tins parish, now united to Lumlair, lies chiefly on the south of Lochglass and the river Ault-

grande, terminating eastward on the shore of the Cromarty Firth, and extending on the north

west to the borders of Lochbroom, its marches with which and with the neighbouring parishes

are not very clearly defined. It lies partly on the northern slope of Ben Wyvis, which is 3720

feet above the sea. The Aultgrande at one part of its course passes through a deep and narrow

chasm of great picturesque beauty.
9

In the year 1227 Andrew the parson of Keltierny was present at Kenedor in Moray on the

settlement of a dispute between the bishops of Moray and Boss about the diocesan right of the

churches of Kyntalargyn and Ardrosser. 10 In 1296 William of Kyngorn parson of the church

of Keltyern of the county of Inernys swore fealty to King Edward I. of England.
11 In

1487 Thomas Padesone was vicar of Kilteirn. 12 In 1539 King James Y. presented Sir John

Auchinlek to the vicarage of Kylterne, vacant by the decease of Master John Gardinar. 13 In

1546 Queen Mary presented James Hammiltoun, the son of James Hammiltoun of Innerwik, to

the same vicarage, vacant through the inhability of Sir John Auchinlek, who was convicted of cer

tain treasonable acts and of being art and part in the slaughter of the deceased David cardinal

of Saint Andrews.1* In 1547 the same queen presented Lancelot Hammiltoun, the son of the

deceased James Hammiltoun of Innerwik, to the vicarage of Kilterne, vacant by the inhability

of Sir John Auchinlek, convicted of treason, of being art and part in the slaughter of the

cardinal, and of holding the castle of Saint Andrews against the tenor of the mandates directed

thereanent. 15 In the same year she granted to Lancelot Hammiltoun the fruits of the vicarage,

in her hands by the escheat of Sir John Auchinlek, who was denounced rebel and at the horn for

the above crimes.16 In 1548 Sir John Auchinlek had a remission for assisting Norman Leslie

1 A.D. 1227. Regist. Moraviense, p. 82. vol. xlvii. fol. 45. A.D. 1583. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol.
3 A.D. 1296. Rotuli Scotiae, vol. i. p. 25. xlix. fol. 114. A.D. 1623. Retours.
3 A. D. 1296. Ragman Rolls, p. 159. 7 A. D. 1585. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. liii. fol. 81.
4 A. D. 1487. Acta Dom. Cone., p. 236. 9 Circa A. D. 1640. MS. Maps in Adv. Lib. Blaeu.
6 A. D. 1539. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xiii. fol. 2. 9 Old Stat Ace. Miller's Scenes and Legends, pp.

A. D. 1546. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxx. no. 566. Reg. 168, 169.

Sec. Sig., vol. xx. fol. 39. A. D. 1547. Reg. Sec. Sig.,
10

Regist. Moraviense, p. 82.

vol. xxi. ff. 58, 59. A. D. 1548. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. " Rotuli Scotiae, vol. i. p. 25. Ragman Rolls, p. 150.

xxii. fol. 38. A. D. 1550. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxx. no. 1J Acta Dom. Cone., p. 236.

566. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxiii. fol. 74 ; vol. xxiv. fol. 13 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xiii. fol. 2.

23. A. D. 1561-66. Book of Assumptions. A. D. *
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xx. fol. 39.

1573. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xli. fol. 94. A. D. 1574. I6
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxi. fol. 68.

Book of Assignations. A. D. 1580. Reg. Sec. Sig.,
l Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxi. fol. 59.
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Master of Rothes, James Kirkaldy of the Grange, and their accomplices, in holding the castle of

Saint Andrews against the Queen, and for taking part with the English.
1 In 1550 Queen Mary

presented John Sideserf to the vicarage of Kilterne, when it should be vacant by the resigna

tion of Lancelot Hammiltoun.2 John Saidserff continued to be vicar between the years 1561

and 1566, at which time the parson was John Sandelandis. 3 In 1568 the reader at Kilterne

was Angus Neilson, and in 1574 Ferquhard Monro.* In 1580 King James VI. confirmed a

grant in heritage by Master John Sandelandis rector of Kilterne to Gavin Reid carpenter in

Innernes of the houses of the manse of Kilterne (apparently in the canonry) with the garden

and pertinents, then occupied by Thomas Smyth.
5 In 1583 the same king confirmed a grant

by Sir John Sadserf vicar of the parish church of Kilterne, with consent of Master Quintigern

Monepenny dean of Ros and vicar general, and of the chapter, to the deceased John Monro

in Kilterne and his heirs, of the lands of the vicar's croft of Kilterne, reserving to the vicar the

manse and croft as then occupied.
6 In 1585 the same king presented Master Archibald Moncreif

to the parsonage and vicarage of Kiltarne, vacant by the decease of Master John Sandilandis.7

The church, built in 1790, stands near the shore of the Cromarty Firth on the right bank of

the burn of Skiach, apparently the site of its predecessors.
8

In 1546 Master John Monro chaplain of Balkny in the parish of Kilterne, with the consent

of Queen Mary, the Earl of Aran, and Master Kentigern Monypenny dean and vicar general

of Ross, his ordinary during the vacancy of the see, let to John Munro and his heirs male the

churchlands of Toulise (or Tewlyis) with the brewhouse and the croft called Brewmer's-croft in the

same parish, for the yearly payment of 5 marks 2 shillings and 8 pence and of a dozen of capons

wont to be paid, and of 4 shillings in augmentation of the rental.9 In 1550 Queen Mary
confirmed the grant.

10 In 1551 she presented Sir William Monro to the chaplainry of Saint

Monan on the lands of Balcony, vacant by the decease of Master John Monro. 11 Between 1561

and 1566 the chaplainry of Saint Monanis was held by Mr. William Munro minister and vicar at

Dingwall, apparently the presentee of 1551.12 In 1573 King James VI. granted for seven years

to Alexander Monro Donaldsoun 'for his sustentatioun at the scuillis' the chaplainry called

' Sanct Monanis chaplainrie
'

in the parish of Kilterne and sheriffdome of Innernes, of which the

yearly value did not exceed 8 Scots. 13 In 1577 he granted for seven years to John Monro,

the son of William Monro in the Cannogait, the same chaplainry, vacant by the demission of

Alexander Monro. 14 In 1583 he granted the chaplainry with the place and chapel of the same

for seven years to George Monro the son of the same William. 15 In 1623 Hugh Monro was

served heir to John Monro of Urquhart his father in the kirklands of the chaplainry or bursary

1
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxii. fol. 38. 9 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxx. no. 666. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

2
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxiii. fol. 74. vol. xxiv. fol. 23.

3 Book of Assumptions.
10 Ibid.

4
Register of Ministers. Book of Assignations.

ll Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxiv. fol. 67.
5
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlvii. fol. 45. 12 Book of Assumptions.

6
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlix. fol. 114. 13 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xli. fol. 94.

7
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. liii. fol. 81. 14 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xliv. fol. 88.

8 Old and New Stat. Ace. MS. Maps in Adv. Lib. 15 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlix. fol. 116.

Blaeu.



KILTEAUN.] PAROCHIALES. 479

of Balconio named Tomless, with the brewhouse and croft of the same named Brabneris croft,

of the extent of 5 marks, 6 shillings, and 8 pence feuferme. 1

There was a chapel at Culnaskeath, and one at Wester Fowlis. 2 Blaeu gives Kilmabryd

apparently in this parish.
8

There was a chaplainry in the chanonry of Ross founded on the lands of Drummond in

this parish.*

In Baiamund's Roll the church of Kyltarne is taxed at 5, 6s. 8d. ; in the Libellus Taxationum

it is valued at 53, 6s. 4d. ; and in the Taxatio Sec. xvi. it is taxed at 16, 10s. 3d.5 At the

Reformation the parsonage was let to the laird of Fowlis yearly for 96, 13s. 4d.,
' of the quhilk,'

says Master John Sandelandis the parson,
' I pay in pensioun to Sir Donald Sherar yeirlie the

soume of 12, item to Johne Sandilandis sonne to the laird of St. Ninianis 42 merkis yeirlie,

with the yeirlie dewteis alsua to the minister/6 The vicarage, as stated at the same period by
Master Alexander Pedder procurator for John Saidserff the vicar, 'gaif yeirlie in assedatioun to

the said Mr. Johne the soume of xl. merkis, and now be yeir nathing be reasoun the paroshineris

will not pay quhill farder ordour be put to the kirk of the samin.'7 The reader at Kilterne

had for his stipend in 1568 and 1573 20, and in 1574 16.

The yearly value of the chaplainries of Saint Monanis and Applecroce, as stated at the

Reformation, amounted together to 36 marks, the former, as we have seen, being valued at

less than 8 Scots.9

The possession of the lands of Fowlis by the family of Monro is locally ascribed to a period

previous to the date of almost any existing record.10 Nisbet asserts that William Earl of

Suthirland between the years 1214 and 1249 granted a charter charissimo et fiddittimo con-

sanguineo Georgia Munro de Foidis.11 In 1341, 1368, and between 1362 and 1372 appears

in record Robert of Monro, and in 1398 Hugh of Monro, probably both of Foulis. 12
George

of Monroo of Foulis appears in 1437, 1440, and 1449.13 In 1487 John of Monroe was lord

of Foulis.14 He was dead in 1500, and appears to have been succeeded by his brother William. 16

There appear in record in 1502 William Monro of Fowlis, in 1515 and 1541 Hector Monro of

Foulis, and in 1542 Robert Monro of Foulis the son and heir of the deceased Hector. 16 In 1542

King James V. granted to Robert Monro of Foulis the relief of the lands and other property

belonging to his deceased father Hector, which was due to the King for giving him seisin of the

same. 17 In 1552 Robert Monro of Fowlis sold to Margaret Ogiluy lady of Moy in liferent the

lands of Wester Fowlis in the barony of Fowlis and sheriffdom of Innernes. 18 In 1553 Queen

1 Retours. 2 Old Stat Ace. 3 Blaeu's Map.
u

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. x. no. 109. Acta Dom. Cone.,
* See ROSEMARKIE,JX>*<. 5 MSS. in Adv. Lib. p. 236.
6 Book of Assumptions. 7 Ibid. l5 Kilravock Charters.
8
Register of Ministers. Book of Assignations.

16
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. ii. fol. 108 ;

vol. xiv. ff. 80, 86 ;

9 Book of Assignations. See above. vol. xvi fol. 4. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xix. no. 133; lib.

10 Old Stat Ace. Heraldry, vol. i. p. 343. xxvii. no. 169.
12 Balnagown Charters. 17 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xvi. fol. 4.

13 Charter in Northern Institution Inverness. Kilra- 18 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxi. no. 122. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

vock Charters. vol. xxv. fol. 48.
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Mary granted to Margaret Ogiluy a crown charter of the same lands.1 In 1563 a charter is

granted at Foulis by Robert Munro of Foulis, and is witnessed by his brother George Munro and

by William Munro vicar of Dingwell.
2 Robert Monro of Foulis (apparently the same person)

appears in record in 1571, 1574, 1577, 1580, 1583, 1584, and 1589.3 In the last named year

Master Hector Monro was served heir male and of entail to his father Robert Monro of Fowlis

the elder in certain lands, including the 10 davachs of Estir Fowlis, Westir Fowlis, Nether

Catboll, and other lands not in this parish.* In 1608 Robert Monro was served heir male and

of entail and provision to Master Hector Monro of Foullis his father in the lands of Eister

Foullis and their pertinents, namely Culskea; Teachatt ; Wester Ballachladich ; Achlich with

the brewhouse, alehouse, smiddie, smiddiecroft, and other crofts of the same ; the pastures and

shealings of Clearmoir, Altnagerrack, and the forest of Weyes ; the lands of Wester Foullis with

the shealings and Arbisak ; a davach of the lands of Keatoll, with the pendicles, outsets, and

pertinents, namely, Eister Ballachladich and the pastures and grassings of Badnagarne.
5 In

1635 Hugh Lord Fraser of Lovat was served heir male in the same lands to his father Symon
Lord Fraser of Lovat. 6 It is said that the forest of Wyvis mentioned in the above services was

held of the King on condition that the grantee should furnish a snowball on any day of the

year if required.
7

In the year 1455 Beatrice Countess of Ross submitted to King James II., who then granted

to her the barony of Balknie.8 In 1586 King James VI. granted in heritage to William Keith

master of his wardrobe, for his good service, various lands in Ross, including Balconie with the

alehouse and the Flukeris croft, the 'stelF of Ardroy, and the 'yair' of Balconie with the

alehouse of the same.'9

In 1584 King James VI. confirmed a charter by Master Quintigern Monypenny vicar general

and dean of Ross, granting to Robert Monro of Foulis and his heirs the lands of Kilterne, with

the mill, astricted multures, and fishings, which were formerly held by John Cokburne of Kilterne

and Jonet Forres his wife, and were escheat to Queen Mary by reason that John Cokburne

was born and died illegitimate without lawful heirs. 10 In 1608 Robert Monro was served heir

male, of entail, and of provision, to his father Master Hector Monro of Foullis in the salmon

fishing of Kilterne, and the superiority of the lands and mill of Kilterne, of the extent of

9, 6s. 8d.n

At Evantown there is a village (apparently the same as Drummond) with a population of

500. 12

Two yearly fairs are held in the parish, on the first Tuesday of June and the first Tuesday

of December. 13

1 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxi. no. 122. Reg. Sec. Sig.,
6 Retours.

vol. xxv. fol. 48. 7 Old Stat. Ace.
1 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxii. nn. 593, 594. Reg. Sec. 8 Cronicle of the Earlis of Ross.

Sig., vol. xxxi. if. 98, 99. 9 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. liv. ff. 46-48.

3 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxxix. fol. 101
; vol. xlii. fol. 55 ;

10 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. li. fol. 90.

vol. xliv. fol. 26 ; vol. xlvii. fol. 94 ; vol. xlix. foL 132 ;

" Retours.

vol. li. ff. 89, 90. Retours. 12 New Stat. Ace. Old Stat. Act.
* Retours. * Ibid. 13 Ibid.
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Balcony Castle, of old a residence of the Earls of Ross, and named on that account Balcony
Vic Dhonail, stands on the banks of the Skiach, and has apparently been modernised or rebuilt. 1

In 1333 Hugh Earl of Ross, and in 1341 William Earl of Ross, date some of their charters

at Balkenny.
2

Near the village of Drummond there existed in the last century a grave composed of flags,

7 feet long, 3 broad, and about 3 deep, named the Priest's Sepulchre.
8

LUMLAIR.

Lemnelar 4
Lymnolar

5 Lumlar6

Lymmalar
7 Limlair8 - -

Lymlair
9

Lymnolair
10 Lumlair11

^imlare.
12

(Map, No. 17.)

THIS parish seems to have been composed of only the western and smaller portion of the present

parish of Kiltearn, stretching from the shore of the Cromarty Firth to the foot of Ben Wyvis,

and thus having a gradual ascent from south east to north west.

In the year 1227 William Poer parson of Lemnelar was present at Kenedor in Moray at the

settlement of a dispute between the bishops of Moray and Ross. 13 The church became after

wards a prebend of the cathedral. In 1548 (21 March) Queen Mary presented John Kincaid

to the prebend of Lymnolar in the cathedral church of Ross, when it should be vacant by the

resignation of Master John Bellindene. 14 In the same year (10 November) he was presented by

the Queen to the same prebend, then vacant by the decease of Master John Bellenden. 15 At the

Reformation Henry Kincaid was parson of Lymmalar, and seems to have still been parson in

1584. 16 The rector of Lymnolair as prebendary had a manse and croft in the canonry of

Ross. 17

The church, dedicated to the Virgin Mary, and in modern times known as Saint Mary's

chapel, stood at Lumlair near the sea shore. 18

In 1586 King James VI. granted to George Monro, the son of George Monro chancellor of

Ros, for seven years,
' for his support in sustenyng him at the sculis,' the chaplainry of Clyne

in the diocese of Ross and sheriffdom of Innernes. 19

1 Macfarlane's Geog. Collect. Old Stat. Ace. w A. D. 1584. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. 1. foL 60 ;
vol. li.

2 Balnagown Charters. Kilravock Charters. fol. 14. A. D. 1584. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. 1. fol. 73.
3 Old Stat. Ace. i Circa A. D. 1640. Blaeu's Map.
4 A. D. 1227. Regist. Moraviense, p. 82. 13

Regist. Moraviense, p. 82.
8 A. D. 1548. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxi. fol. 78. "

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxi. fol. 78.
6 A. D. 1548. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxii. fol. 61. 15

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxii. fol. 51.

7 A. D. 1661-1566. Book of Assumptions.
M Book of Assumptions. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. 1. ff.

8 A.D. 1574. Book of Assignations. Circa A.D. 60,73.
1640. MS. Maps in Adv. Lib. " Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. 1. ff. 60, 73; vol. li. fol. 14.

9 A. D. 1574. Book of Assignations.
18 Old Stat. Ace. 19

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. liv. fol. 64.

VOL. II. 3 P
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There was a chapel at Kilchoan, dedicated, as its name implies, to Saint Congan of

Lochalsh. 1

In Baiamund's Roll the church is taxed at 3, 6s. 8d. ; in the Libellus Taxationum it is valued

at 33, 6s. 8d.2 The parsonage, as stated by Henry Kincaid between 1561 and 1566, was

100 marks or 66, 13s. 4d. yearly.
3 In 1574 the reader at Lymlair had for his stipend 20 marks

and the kirklands.*

Between 1 224 and 1231 Ferkar Earl of Ros granted in heritage to Walter of Moray the son

of the deceased Hugh of Moray two davachs of land in Ros, namely, Clon with its pertinents,

the grantee paying yearly to the granter a pound of pepper at the feast of Saint Martin

(11 November), and doing to the King the forinsec service belonging to the land. 5 In 1263

Sir Fergus of Ardrossen, for the weal of his own soul, and specially for the weal of the soul

of the deceased Friskin of Moray lord of Duffus his overlord, granted for ever to Archebald

bishop of Moray his land of Ros, namely, the two davachs of Clon which he held of Friskin,

for the maintenance of two chaplains in the cathedral church of Elgyn to minister perpetually

for the souls of all the faithful dead, to be held freely and fully according to Frisian's charter

to him, saving the forinsec service of the King and the liferent of the lady Eufamia the mother

of Friskin, and with the exceptive clause that Sir Fergus and his heirs should not be bound

to warrant the land to the church.6 In 1264 the lady Eufemia, the widow of Sir Walter of

Moray lord of Duffus, quitclaimed to Archebald bishop of Moray the land which she had in Ros

in name of her dowry, namely, the third part of the whole lands of Clonys near Dyngvall, which

formerly belonged to Sir Walter her deceased lord, for the maintenance of two chaplains to

minister for the living and the dead in the cathedral church of Elgyn according to the charter

of Sir Fergus of Ardrossan.7 In 1269 William Earl of Ros confirmed to Bishop Archebald the

same two davachs of Clon in Ros, granted by the deceased Freskin of Moray lord of Duffus,

quitclaiming for ever the yearly revenue of a pound of pepper due from the lands, and engaging

for himself and his heirs to perform the forinsec service due to the King.
8 Between the years

1350 and 1372 various charters are witnessed by William of Clyne.
9 In 1375 William of Clyn,

apparently the same person, held the lands of Cadboll in Tarbat of the bishop of Moray.
10 In

] 584 King James VI. confirmed a charter by Sir Alexander Douglas, chaplain of the chaplainry

of Saint [Mary] Magdalen, and Sir James Spens chaplain of the chaplainry of Saint Laurence

in the cathedral church of Moray, granting, with consent of the bishop, canons, and chapter, to

Robert Monro of Foulis in liferent, and to his second son Hugh Monro and his male heirs, with

remainder to Hector Monro his other son and his male heirs, and to Robert's own male heirs

whomsoever bearing the surname and arms of Monro, the towns and lands of Mekill and Litill

Clynis, with the mills, salmon fishings, and other fishings in salt and fresh water, lying in the

1 MS. Maps in Adv. Lib. Old Stat. Aoc. 7
Ibid., p. 278,

2 MSS. in Adv. Lib. 3 Book of Assumptions. Ibid., pp. 278, 279.
4 Book of Assignations.

9 Balnagown Charters.
5
Ragist. Moraviense, pp. 333, 334. 10

Regist. Moraviense, pp. 180, 181. See TARBAT.
6

Ibid., pp. 277, 278. pp. 441, 442.



LIIMLAIH.] PAROCHIALES. 483

earldom of Ross, regality of Spynie, and sheriffdom of Innernes. 1 In 1589 Master Hector

Monro was served heir male and of entail to his brother german Hugh Monro of Clynes in the

lands and towns of Mekle Clyne and Lytill Clyne, with the mill and multures, and the salmon

fishings, lying as above, with the power of building and cultivating, of the extent of 21, 6s. 8d.

feuferme.3 In 1608 Robert Monro was served heir male of entail and provision in the same lands

to Master Hector Monro of Foulis his father. 3

In 1557 David bishop of Ross, perpetual commendator of Cambuskynneth, with the consent of

his dean and chapter, granted to his brother Robert Leslie the lands and baronies of [in?] Ferin-

donald and Ardmanoch, the patrimony and property of the bishoprick, the lands in Ferindonald

being those of Kilquhoane, for which the grantee was to pay yearly 4 marks with 1 7s. 9d. as

grassuin, the fourth part of a custom mart, one mutton, 6 poultry, one kid, 20 eggs or 3 pence,

and one boll of custom oats ; paying for the whole lands as arriage and carriage, and turf or fuel,

30s. with 13s. 4d. yearly in augmentation of the rental, and furnishing also three suits at the

three head courts yearly held at the canonry of Ros.* The bishop's lands of [in ?] the mairdom of

Ferindonald, as held by the laird of Fowlis and his brothers between the years 1561 and 1566,

paid yearly 40, 9s. l^d., 11 bolls oats, 8^ marts, 25 muttons, 24 kids', 82 capons, and 69

poultry.
5 The lands held by the Monroes appear to have been those of Pellok and Lytnlair with

the alehouse, and some lands in Alness, which were granted by John bishop of Ross to Robert

Monro of Foulis and the heirs male of his body, with remainder to his heirs male whomsoever,

and in 1583 were confirmed to him by King James VI.6 In 1587 that king confirmed a charter

by William Sinclare rector of Olrik, canon of Caithnes, and commissary of Henry bishop of Ross,

granting the lands of Kilquhone extending to the quarter of a davach, and other hinds of the

bishoprick, to Thomas Vrquhart the son of the deceased Alexander Vrquhart sheriff of Crombathy,

and to the heirs male of his body, with remainder to his brother german Arthur Vrquhart and

his male heirs, to their brother german James Vrquhart and his male heirs, to their brother

german John Vrquhart and his male heirs, and to their eldest brother Walter Vrquhart and his

male heirs whomsoever bearing the surname and arms of Vrquhart.
7

At Clyne is a small eminence, around which are three circles, one at the foot 80 paces in

circumference, a second higher up 50 paces, and a third at the top 35 paces and enclosing

two ovals formed of erect stones, each 13 feet by 10.8 At some distance westward from the

eminence there is a cairn about 30 paces in diameter, having a few graves composed of flags,

one in the centre of the cairn, and the others at the circumference.9

1
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. li. fol. 90. * Book of Assumptions.

1 Retours. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlix. fol. 132.
3 Ibid. ^ Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. Iv. fol, 169.
*
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxi. no. 681. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

8 Old Stat. Ace. New Stat. Ace.

vol. xxix. fol. 9. 9 Ibid.
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DINGWALL.

Dyngwall
1~

Dingwell
2

Dingill, Dungill
3

Dingwall.
4

(Map, No. 18.)

THIS parish occupies a small area of scarcely two miles square extending from Ben Wyvis to

the mouth of the river Conan, the lower part being a rich plain lying chiefly between that river

and the Peffer or Pefferay burn.

Between the years 1350 and 1372 a charter by Hugh of Ross is witnessed by Thomas the

clerk of Dyngwall.
5 In 1504 a charter by John bishop of Boss is witnessed by John Fresell

rector of Dingwell.
6 In 1532 the vicar of Dingwell was Sir Alexander Rorisoun.7 In 1547

(November 2) Queen Mary presented Sir William Monro, the nearest of blood to the deceased

Sir Alexander Roresoun, to the vicarage of Dingwell, then vacant by Sir Alexander's death. 8

In the same year (6 November) she presented Master Thomas Ker to the rectory of Dingwell,

vacant by the decease of Sir John Stevinsoun.9 Between 1561 and 1566 William Munro

appears as minister and vicar of Dingwell.
10 In 1569 Donald Adamsoun was exhorter at

Dingwell and Vrray, and in 1574 Master Walter Ross was reader at Dingwell.
11 In 1579

King James VI. presented Robert Philp to the vicarage of Dingwell, vacant by the demission of

Donald Adamesoun. 12 In 1587 he presented William Makkynnane to the parsonage and vicarage

of Dingwell, vacant by the decease of Master Thomas Ker last parson and Master Robert Philp

last vicar. 13

The present church, built in 1801, stands on the north side of the town of Dingwall.
14 About

the year 1790 the church was ruinous, and attached to it were several chapels.
15

In 1516 King James V. presented Sir Thomas Kemp chaplain to the chaplainry of Saint

Laurence in the castle of Dingwell, when it should be vacant by the resignation of Sir John

Auchtlek.16 In 1547 Queen Mary presented Sir Andrew Dow to the same chaplainry vacant by
the decease of Sir Alexander Roresoun. 17 Between 1561 and 1566 Sir David Barquhan held the

chaplainries
' of Sanct Lawrent and Arfaill

'

in the diocese of Ros. 18 In 1569 King James VI.

presented Donald Adamsoun,
' instructar and teichar of the youth within the burch of Dingwall,'

1 A. D. 1350-1372. Balnagown Charters. 8
Eeg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxi. fol. 51.

2 A. D. 1504. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 85. A. D. 9
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxi. fol. 52.

1532. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. ix. fol. 150. A. D. 1547. 10
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxii. no. 593. Book of As-

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxi. ff. 51, 52. A. D. 1563. Reg. sumptions.

Mag. Sig., lib. xxxii. no. 593. A. D. 1569. Reg. Sec. u
Reg. Sec. Sig., voL xxxviii. fol. 96. Book of As-

Sig., vol. xxxviii. fol. 96. A. D. 1579. Reg. Sec. Sig., signations.

vol. xlvi. fol. 62. A. D. 1587. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. Iv. 12
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlvi. fol. 62.

fol. 170. Circa A. D. 1640. MS. Maps in Adv. Lib. 13
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. Iv. fol. 170.

3 A. D. 1561-1566. Book of Assumptions.
14 New Stat. Ace.

4 A. D. 1574. Book of Assignations.
15 Old Stat. Ace.

5 Balnagown Charters. 16
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. v. ff. 70, 71.

6
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 85. 17 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxi. fol. 51.

7
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. ix. fol. 150. 18 Book of Assumptions.
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to the chaplainries of Saint Lawrance in Dingwall and Ardafaily in Ardmannoch, vacant by the

decease of David Barchan. 1 In 1575 that king granted for seven years to James Dauidsoun

the son of John Dauidsoun in Edinburgh,
' in support of his sustentatioun at the scule,' the

rhaplainry of Saint Lawrence and Ardfield in Dingwall (meaning evidently the same two

chaplainries), vacant by the demission of Donald Adamesoun promoted to the subchantry of

Ross. 2 In 1582, the chaplainry of ' Sanctlaurence and Ardfaill in Dingwall' being vacant by

the expiration of the above grant, King James granted it for life to the same James Dauidsoun,
' in respect of his continewance at his studie, in forder support of his sustentatioun at the scolis

and intertenement vtherwayis.'
8

In Baiamund's Roll the church of Dingwell is taxed at 53s. 4d. ; in the Libellus Taxationum

it is valued at 26, 13s. 4d.4 At the Reformation William Monro minister and vicar at Dingill,

states,
'

And, becaus I gett nathing of the said vicarag except v merkis of twa cobillis fishing, I

am content the Quenis Grace dispone thairon, becaus I can gett na lyf thairin without hir Grace

caus me haue ane lyf lyk ane minister and be speciallie exercit.' 5 In 1574 Robert Monro,

minister at Dingwell and other churches, had for his stipend 66, 13s. 4d. ; and the reader,

Master Walter Ross, had 10. 6 In 1576 Donald Adamsoun minister had for his stipend

102, 13s. 4d. 'with the gleib and kirkland of Urray newlie providit to him, &c.;' and Rotart

Philp (afterwards, as we have seen, presented to the vicarage) had ' the haill vicarage of Dingwell,

vacant, 40.' 7

The chaplainries of Sanct Lawrent and Arfaill yielded yearly 15 to the chaplain at the

Reformation.8

The earldom of Ross included the modern counties of Ross and Cromarty, or the more ancient

districts of Cromarty, Ross proper, and North Argyle, the last including Kintail, Lochalsh, Loch-

rarron, Applecross, and Garloch, perhaps also Lochbroom.9 In a manuscript of the thirteenth or

fourteenth century the land of Ros is said to be 24 leagues in breadth and upwards of 40 in

length.
10 At an early period it was subject to local rulers named Maormors, of whom the first

on record is Finlaoich, Finlach, or Finleg, the son of Ruadri, styled by the Irish annalists ' Ri

Alban
'

and ' Mormaer of the sons of Croeb,' and by the Norse sagas
' Finnleikr Jarl the Scot.' u

In the year 1020 he was slain by the sons of his brother Malbrigid.
12 His son and successor

was Macbeatha or Macbeth, styled by Nennius ' the vigorous Macbrethach,' and by Wyntoun
' thane of Crwmbawchty,' who became King of Scotland in 1040, and was slain in 1056. 1S

1
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxxviii. fol. 86. Both these 6 Book of Assignations.

~

Ibid,

chaplainries seem to have been- dedicated to Saint 8 Book of Assumptions. Register of Ministers.

Laurence, a circumstance which may have caused them 9
Rcgist. Moraviense, p. 342. Acta Parl. Scot., vol. i.

to be confounded as they are in subsequent grants. p. 91. Rob. Index, p. 16, no. 17; p. 48, no. 1 ; p. 99;
2 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlii. fol. 125. p. 100, no. 1. The earldom included also the parish of
3
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlix. fol. 29. In 1586 and 1587 Kilmorack, now in the county of Inverness,

the chaplainry of Saint Laurence in Ardefaill was 10 Misc. of Maitland Club, vol. iv. part i. p. 34.

included in the same grant with the chaplainry of u
Tigernachi Annales. Chalmers' Caledonia, vol. i.

Dunskeyth, first to Thomas Davidsoun the brother of pp. 403,407. Irish Version of Nennius (Irish Arch.

James, and then to Robert Monro. Soc.), pp. Ixxvii, Ixxix. Ibid.

* MSS. in Adv. Lib. Ibid. Innes's Critical Essay, pp. 791, 803. Reg.
5 Book of Assumptions. Prior. S. Andree, p. 114. Chronic* de Mailros, pp.
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Macbeth apparently had no son, and has on record no successor as Maormor of Ross ; and we

hear no more of the rulers of that district till about the year 1160, when King Malcolm IV.

ordered Malcolm Earl of Ros and others to protect the monks of Dunfermelyn.
1 In 1161

the earldom of Ross is said to have been granted to Florence Count of Holland in marriage

with Ada the sister of the King of Scots.2 In 1215 Machentagar or Mackinsagart (a

person whose name signifies 'the priest's son') was knighted by King Alexander II. for his

good service in quelling an insurrection in Moray.
3 In 1235 the same Mackinsagart appears

as Earl of Ross, and as assisting the same king in suppressing a rising of the men of

Galloway.
4 If these dates are correct, Machentagar the priest's son was the same as Ferchar

or Ferquhard usually styled first Earl of Ross, who appears in that capacity from 1212 to 1252,

and who died in the latter year.
5

William, the son and heir of Ferkar Earl of Ros, wit

nesses a charter between 1224 and 1231, witnesses another in 1232, grants a charter as Earl

of Ros in 1269, and is said to have died in 1274. 6 William Earl of Ros (apparently the son of

William) appears as Earl in 1281.7 In 1291 he swore fealty to King Edward I.
8 In 1292 the lands

of the Earl of Ros in North Argail were by an ordinance of King John Balliol included in the

sheriffdom of Skey.
9 In 1296 King Edward I. ordered the barons and lieges of Ergile, Nicholas

Campbell bailie of Leghor and Ardescothyn, and William de la Haye warden of the earldom of

Ros, and the men of that earldom, to assist Alexander Earl of Meneteth as warden of the castles

of those lands.10 In 1308 King Robert Bruce restored to William Earl of Ros all his lands ' with

free forests.'
11 About the same date the marches between the earldoms of Ros and Moray are

described as running between Glennelg and North Ergile (the latter of which belonged to the

Earl of Ros), and thence along the boundary of Ros to the water of Forne (Beauly), and thence

along that water to the eastern sea. 12 Earl William died in 1323, and was succeeded by his son

Hugh, who is said to have been ' made' Earl on Saint Patrick's day of that year (17 March).
13

In 1333 (10 May) Hugh Earl of Ross granted to his son Hugh the lands which were then in the

hands of Margaret of Ross by reason of her terce when it should happen, except certain lands in

Aberdeenshire reserved for William of Ross his son and heir. 14 On Saint Magdalen's day (22 July)

of the same year Earl Hugh was killed at the battle of Halidonhill. 15 He was succeeded by his

son William, who appears to have been in Norway at the time of his father's death, and to have

47, 51. From the designations 'sons of Croeb' and 6
Keg. Morav., pp. 89, 278, 334. Cronicle of the

thane of Crwmba\rchty
'
it is probable that the oldest Earlis of Koss. Calendar of Fearn.

seat of the rulers of Ross was in Cromarty. 7 Eeg. Morav., p. 281.
1

Regist. de Dunfermelyn, p. 25. 8 Ragman Rolls, p. 20.

2
Palg. Illust, vol. i. pp. 20, 21. 9 Acta Parl. Scot, vol. i., p. 91.

3 Chronica de Mailros, p. 117. 10 Rotuli Scotiae, vol. i. p. 32.

4
Ibid., p. 145. " Acta Parl. Scot., vol. i. p. 117. Rob. Index, p. 16.

5
Regist. Moraviense, pp. 89, 99, 101, 333. Cronicle no. 17.

of the Earlis of Ross. This earl is represented in 12
Regist. Morav., pp. 342, 343.

the
' Cronicle ' as being present in 1272 with King 13 Cronicle of the Earlis of Ross. Calendar of Fearn.

Alexander III. at the coronation of King Edward I.
u Balnagown Charters.

of England, and as having there vanquished an athletic 15 Buchanani Hist., lib. ix. c. 14. Cronicle of the

Norman called Dougall Duncansone, who 'had sic craft Earlis of Ross. The Family of Kilravock (Spalding

in wrasling that lie cuist all men that assailzeit him.' Club), p. 32.
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assumed the earldom only in 1336. 1 In the year 1350 Earl William, styled also lord of Sky,
at the instance of all the nobles of the earldom of Ross, with the consent of his sister the lady

Marjory Countess of Caithness and Orkney, and on condition that the consent of the King (David

II.) should be obtained, appointed his brother Hugh of Ross his heir in the event of his own death

without male issue.
2 Hugh of Ross was dead in 1370, and in that year Earl William resigned the

earldom of Ross and the lordship of Sky, which King David II. then granted anew to him and

his heirs male, with remainder in succession to Sir Walter of Lesley and Eufame his wife (the

Earl's daughter), to the male heirs of Eufame and her eldest female heir without division,' and

to Johanna the Earl's younger daughter and her male heirs or eldest female heir without division.3

In 1371 Earl William represented to King Robert II. that King David had given all his lands

and tenements, and also the lands and tenements of his brother Hugh in Buchan, to Sir Walter

of Lesly without the Earl's consent that ho had been thwarted in his attempts to recover

them that King David had taken the lands into his own hands, but had restored them to

the Earl on his making certain concessions to Sir Walter that his daughter (Eufame) had not

been married to Sir Walter with bis consent and that he had neither given Sir Walter any

grant of land, nor made any agreement with him respecting the succession down to the day of

King David's death.4 The result of this representation is not on record, and Earl William died

in 1372, and was succeeded in the earldom by his daughter Eufame and her husband Sir Walter

Lesley styled Lord of Ross, who had issue, Alexander afterwards Earl of Ross, and Mary married

to Donald Lord of the Isles. 5 Sir Walter died in 1382, and in that year or the following King
Robert II. confirmed a grant of the earldom of Ross by Euphame Lady of Ross to Alexander

Stewart Earl of Buchan (whom she married).
6 In 1384 and 1387 the* same Alexander appears

as Earl of Buchan and Lord of Ross and of Badenach.7 A separation having taken place

between him and his wife Eufame the Countess, the matter was referred to ecclesiastical arbi

tration, and in 1389 was determined as follows by Alexander bishop of Moray and Alexander

bishop of Ross That the Countess of Ross and her possessions should be restored to the Earl

of Buchan as to her husband, and that she should be treated with all conjugal affection and

receive every right becoming her state that Mariot the daughter of Athyn should be removed

that the Earl should not again put away Eufame and that, whereas the Countess alleged

that she was in fear of her life and of injury to her men (homines nation), her nobles, and others,

the Earl should find the security of noble and well known persons and engage under a penalty

of two hundred pounds that he would treat the Countess honourably in all things and without

putting her in fear of her life, and not stint her nativi, nobles, and others, in any way

contrary to common law.8 The Earl became bound according to the sentence of the bishops,

and with the consent of the parties gave as his sureties for its fulfilment Robert Earl of

1 < 'n miclo of the Earlis of Ross. ' Cronicle of the Earlis of Boss.
2
Balnago-wn Charters. Cronicle of the Earlis of * Ibid. Calendar of Fearn. Douglas's Peerage.

Ross. Ibid. Rob. Index, p. 124, no. 20.
3 Balnagown Charters. Acta Parl. Scot., vol. i.

7 Balnagown Charters. Regist. Moraviens*, p.

pp. 177*, 178*. Rob. Index, p. 53, no. 20; p. 90, no. 196.

258. 8
Regist. Moraviense, p. 353.



488 ORIGLNES [DINGWALL.

Suthirlaud, Alexander de Moravia lord of Culbyn, and Thomas of Chesholme. 1 In 1394 (10

May) Alexander of Lesly (the son of Sir Walter by the Countess Eufame) appears as heir of

Boss. 2 His mother was alive on 8 August 1394, but was dead before 13 August 1398,

and he then appears as Earl of Ross. 3 He died in 1402, and was succeeded by his daughter

Eufame as Countess of Ross.4 Her title to the earldom was disputed by Donald Lord of the

Isles, the husband of her aunt Mary the daughter of Sir Walter Lesley and the former Countess

Eufame, a claim which led to the battle of Harlaw in 1411, when Donald was defeated by

Alexander Earl of Mar. 5 In 1415 Euphame Leslie Countess of Ross resigned the earldom,

which the Regent Albany her grandfather then granted to her anew, with remainder to his son

John Stewart Earl of Buchan, and to John's brother Robert Stewart, and to their heirs male

respectively, whom failing, to revert to the crown.6 The countess Eufame is said to have

become a nun, and the Earl of Buchan was thenceforth acknowledged as Earl of Ross till his

death in 1424.7 It appears however that Mary Lesley had continued to claim the earldom,

as in 1420 she styles herself ' Dame Mary of the He lady of the Ylis and of Rosse.' 8 In 1427

her son Alexander of Yle Lord of the Isles adopts the additional style Master of Ross.9 In

the same year both were apprehended as rebels ; in 1429 (in which year the lady Mary appears

to have died) the Lord of the Isles was set at liberty, but afterwards rebelled, and in 1431

submitted to King James I., by whom he was imprisoned in the castle of Temptalone.
10 Till

that period the claim of the lady Mary and her son to the earldom of Ross seems not to have

been admitted, as the King in that year continued to hold the ward of the earldom since the

death of John Stewart. 11 Alexander of He however was afterwards undoubted Earl of Ross,

in 1443 was justiciar north of the river Forth, and died in 1449.12 At that time and for nearly

30 years afterwards flourished Sir Donald Balloch of Isla, erroneously styled by some Lord of

the Isles and Earl of Ross.13 Alexander of He was in 1449 succeeded as Earl of Ross by John of

Yle, his son by Elizabeth the daughter of Alexander Seton Lord of Gordon and Huntly.
14 This

John of Yle, Lord of the Isles and Earl of Ross, was the chief party on the side of the Scotch

in the treaty of Ardtornish concluded in 1462 with King Edward IV. of England.
15 In 1475 he

was attainted for treason, and in 1476, on his resignation of all his lands, King James III. restored

them to him, with certain exceptions, including the earldom of Ross, which was perpetually

annexed to the crown. 16 In 1476 the same king granted to Elizabeth Countess of Ross, the

1
llegist. Moraviense, p. 354. 10 Ext. e var. Cron. Scocie, pp. 231, 232. Cronicle of

2
Ibid., p. 355. the Earlis of Ross. Gregory, pp. 35-37.

3 Balnagown Charters. Kilravock Charters. Rob. u Kilravock Charters.

Index, p. 146, no. 29.
I2

Gregory, pp. 39, 40. Kilravock Charters, Cawdor
* Cronicle of the Earlis of Ross. Calendar of Fearn. Charters, Charter in Northern Institution (Inverness),

Rob. Index, p. 159, no. 9. and other writs of the period. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. vii.

5 Ford. Scot., lib. xv. c. 21. Buch. Hist., lib. x. c. 24. no. 345. Cronicle of the Earlis of Ross.

Cronicle of the Earl is of Ross. Gregory, pp. 30-32. 13
Gregory, p. 62. Cronicle of the Earlis of Ross.

6 Rob. Index, pp. 159, 160, no. 9. Douglas's Peerage, Godscroft. Pennant. See KILBRIDE, p. 117.

vol. ii. p. 415. '*
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 186. Gregory, p. 40.

7 Kilravock Charters. Douglas's Peerage, vol. ii.
15 See MOBVERN, p. 193.

p. 415. Gregory, p. 33. 16 Acta Parl. Scofe, vol. ii., pp. 109, 110, 111, 113, 189,
3
Regist. Moraviense, p. 475. 190. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. vii. no. 335. See KILARROW,

9
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 188. pp. 263, 264.



DINOWALL.] PAROCHIALES. 489

wife of John of Yle, for her honourable maintenance certain lands in Ross which she had in con

junct infeftment with her husband before his forfeiture, and in addition 100 of land and yearly

revenue within the earldom on account of her gratuitous services to the King's father and his con

sort, and because she had taken no part with her husband in his rebellion. 1 In 1477 the King on

attaining his majority confirmed the grant.
2 In 1481 he granted in heritage to his second son

James Marquis of Ormond the lands of the earldom of Rosse and the castle of Dingwale, forfeited

by John Lord of the Isles and Earl of Rosse ; and in 1488 he created him Duke of Ross. 3

In 1490 (4 November) King James IV., as tutor to his brother James Duke of Ros, brought an

action before the Lords of Council against William Kcth, the son and heir apparent of Sir Gilbert

Keth of Innerrwgy, as bailie of Elizabeth Countess of Ros, for the '

wrangwis intrometting and

withhalding fra our Souerane Lord as tutour forsaid of a parte of the malez of the lands of

Fingask of the termes of Witsonday and Mertymes bipast.'* William of Keth, being summoned

to produce his warrant, failed to appear, and a charter under the seal of the deceased Alexander

of the His Earl of Ross, showing that the lands of Fyngask were a tenandry of the earldom,

was produced on behalf of the King.
5 The Lords ordained that William of Keth did wrong in

intromitting with the mails and profits of the lands, that he should thenceforth cease from so

doing, and that he should pay to the King the mails and profits for the terms in question in

so far as the King could prove them due for which proof they assigned to the King's advocates

the third day of March following (3 March 1491 ).
6 A litigation which lasted from 1484 to

1494 between Elizabeth Countess of Ross and James of Dunbar of Cumnok the tenant of her

lands of Ross has been already detailed. 7 About the year 1503 James Duke of Ross resigned

the earldom.8 In 1524 King James V. granted the earldom of Ros and lordship of Ard-

mannach to James Earl of Murray (his natural brother).
9 In 1565 (May 15) Queen Mary

granted the earldom to Henry Stewart Lord Darnley, to whom she was married on 29 July

following.
10

The lordship of Dingwall (apparently the same as the lordship of Ross) appears in record in

1 263. In that year Ralph de Lasceles and others, deputies (attornati) of Alexander Gumming
Earl of Buchan and bailie of Dignewall, declined giving an account of the bailiary on the ground

that they were uncertain of the amount of its fermes as testified by the chapel roll, and therefore

the account remained incomplete (indefinitum).
11 In the same year Alexander Earl of Buchan

appears as sheriff of Digneuall.
12 In 1308 King Robert Bruce granted to William Earl of Ross

the lands of Dingwal with the castle and town, a grant which he seems to have confirmed in 1321 or

1322. 13 In 1382 or 1383 Eupharae lady of Ross resigned the thanedom and castle of Dingwall,

1
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. vii. no. 371. Acta Parl. Scot,

8 Additional Sutherland Case, chap. iv. p. 68.

vol. ii. p. 113. 9 Rog. Sec. Sig., vol. vii. fol. 92.
2
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. viii. no. 40. 10 Additional Sutherland Case, chap. iv. p. 46. Bucb.

3
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. ix. nn. 43, 60. Additional Hist., lib. xvii. chap. 49.

Sutherland Case, chap. iv. p. 67. u Compota Camerar., vol. i. p. 30*.
* Acta Dom. Cone., p. 161. 1J

Ibid., p. 41*.

Ibid. Ibid. 1S Acta Parl. Scot, vol. L p. 117. Rob. Index., p. 16,
~
See TAEBAT, pp. 443, 444. no. 17 ; p. 16, no. 4.
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which King Robert II. then granted to her and to her husband Alexander Stewart Earl of Buchan

his son. 1 In 1455 the barony of Eddirdaill called Ardmanache, and the Redcastell with the lord

ships of Ros belonging to it (including apparently the lordship of Ros or Dingwall), were annexed

to the crown.2 In 1506 King James IV. appointed Andro bishop of Cathnes for 9 years cham

berlain and captain of the lands "and lordships of Ross and Ardmannach. 3 In 1507 (22 March)
he appointed that bishop and another person his chamberlains and bailies of the lands and lord

ships of Ross and Ardmanach, and captains and keepers of the castles of Dingvile in Ross and

Redecastle in Ardmanach, with all their fees and pertinents.* In the same year and month

(23 March) he appointed the same bishop for nine years his chamberlain and bailie of all the

King's proper lands and lordships of Ross and Ardmannach, and keeper of the same castles, assign

ing to him for those offices all his *

manys laundis,' profits, and dues, as others had before him.5

In the same year (13 April) the same king commissioned Andro bishop of Cathnes and others to

examine the infeftments of the tenants and inhabitants of the lordships of Dingwell and Ardman

nach, and, if any should be found to occupy lands not contained in their infeftments, to send to

the King copies of the infeftments under the seal of the commissioners, that the offenders might

be punished.
6 In the same year (22 April) King James granted to the same bishop for three

years the fishings on the water of Conane, and all his other fishings in the lordships of Ross and

Ardmannach, for the yearly payment of four lasts of salmon '

full, rede, and suete,' and 2000
'

keling' (cod) sufficient merchandise, to be delivered free on the shore of Leith, the King paying

the ' aventure' of the same and the freight from Dignwell to Leith.7 On 6 May of the same year

the King commissioned Bishop Andro to let for five years all the lands in the lordships of Ross

and Ardmannach formerly belonging to Elizabeth Countess of Ross, except the lands of Tarbat,

to those by whom they were held or other sufficient tenants.8 In 1511 the same king granted to

the same bishop, then his treasurer,
' for grete sovmes of money gevin be him to the Kingis

Hienes, and vthir grete seruice and expens maid to his plesour,' for two terms of nine years, not

withstanding any act of parliament or other deed to the contrary, the lands and lordships of Ros

and Ardmannach, with the woods, forests, waters, lochs, yairs, and fishings, both fresh and salt,

with the power either to occupy the lands or to let them to others, with the power also of bailie

and of holding courts, for payment of the dues specified in the King's rental, and without the

usual grassum, which the King granted to the bishop for the repairing or building of the castles

of Dingwell and Reidcastell,
'

putin and kepin of gude reule in the said landis, danting of wild

peple, with diuers vtheris costis and charges,' to be held till 1000 should be paid to him on one

day by any of the King's successors who might desire possession of the same.9 In 1561 Queen

Mary granted during her pleasure to George Monro of Dawcarty the bailiary and chamberlain-

ship of her lands and lordships of Ros and Ardmannauch.10 In 1568 King James VI. appointed

1 Rob. Index, p. 124, no. 26.

2 Acta Parl. Scot., vol. ii. p. 42.

3 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. iii. fol. 82.

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. iii. fol. 118.

* Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. iii. fol. 106.

6
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. iii. fol. 106. See TAIN, p. 482.

7 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. iii. fol. 107.
8
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. iii. fol. 108.

9
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. iv. ff. 158, 159.

10
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxxi. fol. 4.
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the same George to the same offices during the will of the King and the Regent.
1 In 1567

the same king granted for three years from 1 December of that year to Thomas Murray, the

brother german of David Murray of Cars, a lease of his salmon fishing on the water of fonan,

belonging to the King as part of the patrimony of the drown ; ordering the Lords of Council,

Session, and Exchequer to address letters to the chamberlain of Ros and the tenants of the lands

of the earldom of Ros and lordship of Ardmanoch, and to all others concerned, to obey Thomas

Murray
' in inputting of the cruvis vpoun the said wattir and vther seruice audit be thame to

the said fischeing in conuenient and dew tyme of yeir according to vse and wount,' the grantee

paying yearly the sum of 133, 6s. 8d. Scots. 2 In 1584 (3 February) King James granted
the fishings on the Connan to Colin M'Kainzie of Kintaill for five years from the feast

of Andermes (30 November) 1585, for the yearly payment of 200 marks Scots at the usual

terms. 3 In the same year (5 March) he granted certain lands and the fishings of Connan to Sir

Andrew Keith of Svessa (or Fressa), as the near relation of Marischal Earl of Keith (Keith Earl

Marischal), and to the heirs male of his body, with remainder to his heirs male whomsoever bear

ing the surname of Keith and the arms of the principal house or messuage of the earldom of

Merschall called Dynnotter, the grantee paying yearly for the fishings 133 as fermes, feufermes.

dues, and services.4 In the same year and month (18 March) he granted to the same Sir

Andrew, of the most ancient and noble family of George Earl Mareschal, for many services both

at home and abroad, the castle of Dingwall with the houses, buildings, and wards of the same

the superiority of the town of Dingwall with the burgh fermes the demesne lands commonly
called Kynnairdie the lands of Glakkis, which were the fourth part of the same demesne lands

and the lands of Dalmaloak (contained in the previous grant) united into one free lordship

and barony, to be called the lordship of Dingwall ; Sir Andrew and his heirs to have the style

Lords and Barons of Dingwall and a seat in parliament ; the castle to be the cliief messuage ;

and the grantee to pay one penny of silver yearly on the feast of Pentecost for the castle, the

town, the burgh fermes, and the lands of Kynnairdie and Glakkis. 5 In 1587, on attaining his

majority, King James renewed the grant.
6

In the year 1342 a charter by William Earl of Ross is witnessed by John Yong of Dyngvale ;

and between 1350 and 1372 a charter by the same earl is witnessed by John called Yong and

Thomas his brother. 7 In 1350, 1368, and 1370 there appears in record Thomas of Dyngwale,

and in the last named year also Master William of Dyngevale, probably the same who in

1389 appears as dean of Ross.8 In 1451 we have as witness to a charter Thomas of Dyng
vale canon.9 In 1463 John of Yle, Earl of Ross and Lord of the Isles, granted certain lands to

Thomas the younger of Dingvale, with remainder to his brother John of Dingvale and his heirs,

and to the better and more worthy successor of their relatives of the name of Dinguale,

1

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxxvii. fol. 29.
2
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xliii. fol. 108.

3
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. 1. fol. 58.

*
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. 1. ff. 87, 88.

*
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. 1. ff. 98, 99.

Beg. Sec. Sig., vol. lv. fol. 171. The lands of the lord

ship and barony of Dingwall lay partly in other parishes.

Seepott.
7 Rob. Index, p.100,no. 1. BalnagownCharten.

8
Balnagovrn Charters. Regist. Moraviense, p. 364.

Balnagown Charters.
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with reservation of the franktenement to Sir Thomas of Dinguale the Earl's chamberlain

(probably the canon of 1451).
1 In 1464 King James III. confirmed the grant.

2 From some

of these Dingwalls were descended the family who afterwards held the lands of Kildun near

Dingwall, one of whom, Thomas Dingwell of Kildon, appears in record in 1506 and 1507. 3

In 1526, in which year appear Donald and William Dingwell (probably burgesses of the

town), the lands of Kildun, marching with those of the burgh of Dingwall, formed a separate

lordship.* In 1527 King James V. granted certain lands near Dingwall and elsewhere

to William Dingvale of Kildun. 5 In the same year he granted to Sir John Dingwall, provost

of the Trinity College beside Edinburgh (perhaps the same who in 1524 appears as arch

deacon of Caithness), the ward of all the lands and rents that belonged to the deceased William

Dingwall of Kildone.6 In 1541, 1543, 1544, 1552, 1554, and 1556 there appears in record

Thomas Dingwell of Kildun, a charter by whom in 1541 is witnessed by Thomas Dingwell bur

gess of Dingwell, and who in 1543 grants a charter at Kildone. 7 Thomas Dingwell of Kildun

was dead in 1573, and John Dingwell of Kildun his son and heir appears in record in 1575.8 In

1583 John Dingwall of Kildun sold to Colin M'Kainzie of Kintaill some of the lands granted to

Thomas the younger of Dingvale in 1463.9

Among the lands granted by King James III. in 1476 for the maintenance of Elizabeth

Countess of Ross, and confirmed to her by that king in 1477, were the lands of Davachcarne. 10

In 1542 King James V. granted to Duncan Bayne (along with the lands of Tulche and others)

the astricted multures and suckin of the lands of Dunglust, the four Grlakkis, Mekle Kynnardy,

Litil Kynnardy, Westir Dryne, and Dawachcarne.11 In the same year he granted the lands of

Dawachcarne and others in the lordship of Ross to James Eraser the brother of Hugh Lord

Eraser of Lovet, Davachcarne extending in the King's rental to 8, 4s. 4d. in ferme and grassum,

16s. in bondage silver, and 6 reek hens. 12 In 1584 King James VI. granted to Sir Andrew

Keith in heritage, with remainder as in the case of the fishings of Conan, the lands of Drumglust,

for yearly payment of 6, 18s. 8d., 1 chalder 2 bolls bear. 1 chalder 2 bolls oatmeal, 1 chalder

2 bolls oats, 6 marts, 6 muttons, 24 shillings of bondage silver, and 13 reek hens. 13 In 1600

Duncane Bane of Tullich was served heir to his father Alexander Bane of Tullich in the astricted

multures and suckin granted to Duncan Bayne in 1542, which together with those of some other

lands were of the extent of 10, 16s.1* In 1619 Colin lord of Kintail was served heir male to his

grandfather Coh'n Makkeinzie of Kyntail in the demesne lands called the Maynes of Kynnairdie,

1
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. vi. no. 17. fol. 93 ;

vol. xviii. fol. 34
; vol. xxiv. fol. 121

; vol. xxvi.
2 Ibid. ff. 64, 69; vol. xxvii. fol. 87; vol. xxxviii. fol. 2.

3
Beg. Mag. Sig , lib. xiv. no. 263. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

8 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xliii. fol. 1.

vol. iii. ff. 81, 122. 9
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlix. fol. 72.

4
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxiii. no. f>7. See post.

10 See above, pp. 488, 489.
5 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxi. no. 36. Reg. Sec. Sig.

u
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxviii. no. 306. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

vol. vi. fol. 53 ; vol. vii. fol. 67. vol. xvi. fol. 38. For a notice of the lands of Easter
6 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. vii. ff. 65, 104. Drynie see KINNETTES post.
7 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxvii. no. 159; lib. xxix. nn. 12

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxviii. no. 365. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

93,205; lib. xxxi. no. 269; lib. xxxii. no. 211. Reg. vol. xvi. fol. 87.

Sec. Sig., vol. xv. ff. 9, 38; vol. xvi. fol. 36; vol. xvii. 13
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. 1. ff. 87, 88. See above, p. 491.

M Retours.
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the ward called the ward of Dinguall, of the extent of 1 chalder 2 bolls of meal and other duea ;

the lands of Glakkis, being the fourth part of the said lands of Maynes, of the extent of 1 chalder

12 bolls of meal and other dues; the lands of Drumglust, of the extent of 6, 18s. 8d. ; and

other lands, all included in the lordship and barony of Dinguall.
1

In 1507 King James IV. granted to Andro bishop of Caithnes the ward of a mark's worth of

land of old extent of the Tulloch in the lordship of Ross, which was in the King's hands by the

decease of Ferquhar Ouresoun.2 In 1542 King James V. granted to Duncan Bayne the lands of

Tulch and others in the earldom of Ross, for the yearly payment of 18, 4s., 4 bolls of bear and

meal, 1 mart, and 2 reek hens, to augment the rental by 20 shillings.
8 Duncan Bayne of Tulch

appears in record in 1553, 1554, 1555, and 1556.4 Alexander Bane of Tullich (apparently the

son of Duncan) appears in 1563, 1579, 1581, 1600, 1607, and 1611, and was dead in 1624. 5

In 1600 Duncan Bane of Tullich was served heir to his father Alexander in the lands of Tullich

of the extent of 3 marks and other dues, and in other lands, extending in all to 18, 4s.6 In

1611 Duncan Baine of Tulliche appears as heir to his grandfather Duncan and his father

Alexander.7 In 1635 we have Alexander Bayne the heir male and of provision of his father

Duncan Bayne of Tullich.8

In 1541, 1542. 1543, 1553, 1554, 1555, 1556, 1561, 1567, and 1568 George Monro of

Dalcarty or Davachcarty appears in record, and in the year 1579 he was dead.9 In 1553 he sold

the lands of Dawachcarty to Duncan Bane of Tulch, and in the same year Queen Mary granted to

the latter a crown charter of the lands, and to the former a letter of reversion to the same. 10

In 1555 George Monro of Dawachcarty sold to Donald Makaneroy the fourth part of his lands of

Dawaehcarty, then occupied by John Maklauchlane M'Gilley and John Makferquhair M'Gille-

bane, and in 1556 Queen Mary granted to Donald Makaneroy a crown charter of the lands. 11

In 1561 that queen appointed George Monro of Dawcarty during her pleasure bailie and cham

berlain of her lands and lordships of Ros and Ardmannauch. 12 In 1567 she exempted him for

life on account of his age from all service as a soldier, from sitting on assizes, and from appearing

as a witness in any court. 13 In 1568 the same George was appointed bailie and chamberlain of

the same lands and lordships as in 1561 during the will of King James VI. and his Regent.
14

In the same year King James granted to Donald Roy and his heirs a crown charter of the half

of the east quarter of the lands of Dalchartie, namely, an oxgang then occupied by Moriach

1 Retours.
9
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxvii. no. 159; lib. xxxi mi.

2
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. iii. fol. 106. 205, 267. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xiv. ff. 80, 81 ; vol. xv.

3 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxviii. no. 308. Reg. Sec. Sig, fol. 9; vol. xvi. fol. 36
;

vol. xviii. ff. 14, 15 ; vol. xxvi.

vol. xvi. fol. 36. ff. 21, 64, 69 ; vol. xxvii. fol. 137 ; vol. xxxi. fol. 4 ; vol.

4
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxi, nn. 205, 269 ;

lib. xxxii. xxxvi. fol. 25 ; vol. xxxvii. ff. 29, 35 ; vol. xxxviii. ff. 16,

no. 211. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxvi. fol. 21 ; vol. xxviii. 109, 110 ;
vol. xlv. fol. 106 ; vol. xlvi. fol. 95.

fol. 2.
10 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxi. no. 205. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

8 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxii. nn. 593, 594. Ri-g. Sec. vol. xxvi. fol. 21.

Sig., vol. xxxi. ff. 98, 99 ; vol. xlv. ff. 106, 107 ; vol. xlvii. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxi. no. 267. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

fol. 88. Retours. vol. xxvii. fol. 137.
6 Retours. 12 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxxi. fol. 4.

? Ibid.
13 Reg. Sec. Sig., voL xxxvi. fol. 26.

* Ibid. u Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxxvii. fol. 29.
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Makdonald Makwilliame M'Kay, and an oxgang of the west quarter of the same lands then oc

cupied by Gillepatrick Makdonald Boy, both sold to Donald Roy by George Monro of Dalchartie,

to whom in the same year the King granted a letter of reversion to the lands. 1 In 1579 the

same king granted in heritage to Alexander Bane of Tullich and Agnes Fraser his wife, with

remainder to the heirs of Alexander, a crown charter of half the lands of Dalcarthie in the

lordship and earldom of Eos, then occupied by Donald Makaneroy and his tenants and others,

and sold to Alexander Bane and his wife by Andrew Monro of Newmoir the son and heir of the

deceased George Monro formerly of Dalcarthie. 2 In 1581 the same king granted in heritage to

Alexander Bayne of Tullich the nonentry and other dues of half the lands of Daacartie, then

occupied by Donald Monro and his cottars, tenants, and servants, and in the King's hands since

the decease of George Monro of Daacartie or last lawful possessor.
3 In 1611 Duncan Baine of

Tulliche was served heir to his father Alexander and to his grandfather Duncan Baine of

Tulliche in half the lands of Dawachcartye, of the old extent of 23s. 4d. 4

In the year 1227 King Alexander II. erected a royal burgh
' at Dingwell in Ros,' and granted

to the burgesses all the liberties and free customs which the burgesses of Invernes had.5 He

appointed a weekly market to be held in the burgh every Monday, and granted to the burgesses

that persons coming to the burgh and settling in it should be ker secum for ten years from the

feast of Saint Martin (11 November) of the year 1226, and that they should be for ever free from

toll and every other custom exigible for their cattle throughout the land.6 He granted also his

peace to all who should come to dwell in the burgh, and commanded that all resorting thither to

sell or buy should have his peace, should traffic there, and return thence in peace, saving the

rights of the burgh.
7 In 1296 the Knights Templars and the Knights of the Hospital of Saint

John of Jerusalem had property in the town of Dynguale, which the sheriff of Dynguale was

ordered to restore to them on the Masters having sworn fealty to King Edward I.
8 In 1308

King Robert Bruce granted to William Earl of Ross the burgh of Dingwall and its liberties

a grant which in 1321 or 1322 he seems to have confirmed.9 In 1475 John Earl of Ross and

Lord of the Isles before his forfeiture was summoned by the Unicorn Pursuivant as sheriff of In-

nernes, among other places at the market cross of the burgh of Dingvale, to appear in parliament

and answer for certain crimes. 10 In 1498 King James IV., on the narrative that the privileges of

his burgh of Dingwell had gone into desuetude through the insults of war and the depopulation

of the country to the great loss and grievance of the same, confirmed its erection and the privi

leges granted by King Alexander II. ; and granted moreover to the burgesses and inhabitants the

power of electing yearly an alderman and bailies, of making guild brothers, and generally of

enjoying all the privileges held by the burgh of Innernes, saving the rights formerly due to the

1
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxxvii. fol. 35. 7 Ibid. Dingwell is said to mean Thingavollr, the

2
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlv. fol. 106. upper thing or judgement place. Worsaae, p. 259.

3
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlvii. fol. 88. 8 Rotuli Scotiae, vol. i. p. 25.

* Retours. 9 Rob. Index, p. 15, no. 17 ; p. 16, no. 4. See above,
5 Burgh Charters. Reg. Mag, Sig., lib. xiii. no. 295. p. 489.
s Ibid. 10 Acta Parl. Scot, vol. ii. pp. 110, 111.
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King by the burgh and burgesses of Dingwell.
1 In 1503 a sheriff appointed by the Scotch par

liament to be made and called the sheriff of Ross was to sit in Thane or Dingwale as the case

required, and the justices depute and sheriffs for the North Isles were by the same authority

appointed to sit in Innernes or Dingwale.
2 In 1505 King James IV. granted to Andro Aytoun,

captain of the castle of Striueling, the customs of all the burghs between Banf and Orknay, including

Dingwell, for the yearly payment of 50 to the King's comptroller and others. 8 In 1507 the

burgesses and community of Dingwell were as tenants of the lordship included among those whose

infeftments Andro bishop of Cathnes and others were commissioned to examine.* In the same

year Dingwell was the port at which the salmon due by that bishop to King James IV. for the

fishings on Conane were shipped for Leith.5 In the same year John Mowat of Loscragy and

Freswick granted to his brother Alexander Mowat, under reversion to himself and his heirs,

certain lands in the lordship of Ross, and his tofts and crofts in the burgh of Dingwell, the

grantee giving the forinsec service to the King and a penny sterling yearly to the granter.
6 In

1508 King James IV. confirmed the grant.
7 In 1509 that king appointed Alexander Earl of

Huntlie sheriff of the whole sheriffdom of Innernys, with the power of sitting daily when neces

sary in the towns of Tane and Dingwell for the bounds of Ross.8 In 1526 King James V.

granted to Walter limes of Tulchis seven roods of land in Petglasse on the south side of the lands

of Donald Dingwell half an acre in Petglasse between the lands of William Dingwell on the

south and the lands called Blakcarisland on the north an acre lying at the Gray Stane between

the lands of Patrik Kempt on the west and of John Nicholsoun on the east a piece of land near

the mill of Brigend called Schortaker between the public street and the mill on the east and the

march of Fesallich on the west a piece of land between the water of Peferay on the north and

the lands of the lordship of Kildun on the south a rood of land in Thombane between the

lands of William Candich on the west and the lands of William Makmular on the south (east ?)

and an acre of land in the field of Acris-Scotte between the lands of the lordship of Kildun on

the south and the lands of John Vaus on the north all within the territory of the burgh of

Dingwell, and in the King's hands as escheat by the decease of John Makanedoy in Dauchauch-

polo who died without lawful heirs.9 In 1541 a charter of Thomas Dingwell of Kildun is wit

nessed by Thomas Dingwell burgess of Dingwell.
10 In 1543 and 1555 charters by the same

Thomas Dingwell of Kildun are given at Dingwell (apparently the town).
11 In 1545 Queen Mary

appointed Master Thomas Marioribanks, burgess of Edinburgh, custumar (apparently of the

burghs) within all the bounds of Ros and neighbouring parts.
12 In 1556 a charter is witnessed

by Donald Makgillewan burgess of Dingwall.
13 In 1563 Alexander Bane of Tullich granted to

1 Burgh Charters. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiii. no. 295. 8
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xv. no. 63. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol.

2 Acta Parl. Scot., vol. ii. pp. 241, 249. iii. fol. 204.
* Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. iii. fol. 30. 9

Reg. Mag. Sig, lib. niii. no. 67. Reg. Sec. Sig.,
4 See above, p. 490. vol. viii. fol. 84.

5 Ibid. lo Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxvii. no. 159.

Reg. Mag Sig., lib. xv. no. 16. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. "
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxix. no. 93; lib. xxxi. no. 269.

iii. fol. 193. I2 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. six. fol. 28.

? Ibid. l3 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxi. no. 358.
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Robert Monro of Foulis certain lands in Sutherland in exchange for lands in Boss and for infeft-

ment in his arable lands in the burgh of Dingwell. 1 His charter, given at Foulis, is witnessed

by Donald Kemp burgess of Dingwell.
2 In 1584 King James VI. granted to Sir Andrew Keith

of Svessa (or Fressa) the superiority of the town of Dingwall with the burgh fermes, included

in the lordship or barony of Dingwall.
3 In 1587 he confirmed the privileges of the burgh as

granted by King Alexander II. and King James IV.* In 1655 Sir George M'Keinzie of Tarbit

was served heir male to his father Sir George in various lands and baronies, and among these the

Boig of Dingwall within the burgh thereof called Boigmoir, including the bogs called Boigmore
or Westerboig, the Midboig, and the Eister Boig, within the parish of Dingwall, of the extent of

6.
5 Some circumstances existing in the end of the last century, such as the cross standing at

the east end of the burgh, and a street 200 yards long running to the north east, seemed to

indicate that the town was formerly of greater extent. 6

At Dingwall are held three yearly fairs.
7

In 1292 William of Braytoft, keeper of the castles of Invernesse and Dingual, was ordered by

King Edward I. to deliver them to King John Balliol. 8 In 1308, as we have seen, King Robert

Bruce granted the castle of Dinguall with the lands to William Earl of Ross, and in 1321 or

1322 he confirmed the grant.
9 In 1350, 1356, and 1370 William Earl of Ross (the grandson

of the former) gives charters at Dingual (apparently the castle of Dingwall).
10 In 1382 or 1383

the castle with the thanedom were resigned by Euphame Countess of Ross, and were granted

by King Robert II. to her and her husband Alexander Stewart Earl of Buchan the King's son. 11

In 1394 Eufame Countess of Ross grants a charter at Dyngvale (apparently the castle).
12 In

1398 Alexander of Lesley Earl of Ross grants a charter at his castle of Dyngwall.
13 In 1411

Robert Duke of Albany, Regent of Scotland, after the battle of Harlaw, took the castle of

Dingvall which belonged to the Lord of the Isles (or was held by him as claiming the earldom

of Ross).
1* In 1443 Alexander of He, Earl of Ross and Lord of the Isles, justiciar north of the

Forth, dates a charter at the castle of Dyngwele. and in 1463 and 1464 his son and successor

John of Yle gives charters at the same place.
15 An indenture above detailed, made in 1475

between David Ross of Balnagovin and John M'Gilleone of Lochboy, with the consent of John

of Yle Earl of Ross and Lord of the Isles, was made at Dingwell in Ross, apparently at the

castle. 16 In 1475 the Scotch parliament ordered the sheriffs of Innernys to cite the same John

of Yle, Lord of the Isles and Earl of Ross, either at the castle of Dyngvale or at the market

cross of Edinburgh, to appear before the next parliament at Edinburgh to answer for certain

crimes. 17 On the 16th of October of that year he was summoned by the Unicorn Pursuivant

1

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxii. nn. 593, 594. Reg. Sec. 10 Balnagown Charters.

Sig., vol. xxxi. ff. 98, 99.
2 Ibid. " Rob Index, p. 124, no. 25.

3
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. 1. ff. 98, 99. See above, p. 491. 12 Kilravock Charters.

* Mun. Corp. Reports.
13 Balnagown Charters.

5 Retours. * Old Stat. Ace. u Ford. Scot., Jib. xv. c. 21.

7 New Stat. Ace. 15 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. vi. no. 116; lib. vii. no. 345.
8 Rotuli Scotiae, vol. i. p. 12. 16 See above, pp. 311, 312, 462.
9 See above, pp. 489. " Acta Parl. Scot., vol. ii. p. 109.
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as sheriff of Innernes at various places, and among these at the gate of the castle of Dingwail,
because he could not get admittance into the castle itself.

1 In 1481 King James III., as above

stated, granted in heritage to James his second son, Marquis of Ormond, the castle of Dingwale
with the lands of the earldom of Ross, forfeited by John Lord of the Isles and Earl of Rosse. 2

In 1484 (26 October) the Lords of Council ordained that for the offence of '

lichtlying and con-

tempcioun done to our Souerane Lordis Hienes' by Archbald of Douglas, Stevin M'Kerbrycht,
John Thomsoun, James Thomsoun, John Wallace, Patrick Nelesoun, James Ker, Patrick Ker,

and James of Douglas the son of Archbald, in having violently taken from their beds Sir Dauid

Purdy subchanter of Glasgow and Sir Alexander Panther his chaplane, dragging them to the

fields, and with threats compelling Sir Dauid to let his church, and to remit certain sums due to

him, with other great injuries, therefore Archbald of Douglas, Stevin M'Kerbrycht, and John

Thomsoun should enter their persons in ward in the castle of Dingwell within twenty days,

and the rest in the castles of Redecastell and Innernes, and should remain there on their own

expenses till released by the King under pain of rebellion.8 About 1503, when James Duke
of Ross resigned the earldom, he reserved to himself for life the moothill (montem) of Ding-
wall beside the town, in order to preserve his title of Duke.4 In 1506 Andro bishop of

Cathnes was appointed by King James IV. captain of the castle of Dyngwell in Ross for

9 years.
5 In 1507 the same bishop and another person not named were appointed by King

James IV. captains and keepers of the castle of Dingwell.
8 In 1511, as we have seen, the same

king, in granting to the same bishop the lordships of Ros and Ardmannoch, granted to him

also the usual grassum of the lands for repairing or building the castles of Dingwell and Reid-

castell.
7 In 1564 a part of the dues of the lands of Drumdarveth in Ardraannoch, consisting

of 80 loads of fuel, was to be delivered in the castle of Dingwell.
8 In 1584 and 1587 the

castle of Dingwail, with the houses, buildings, and wards, was included in grants of the lord

ship or barony made in those years by King James VI. to Sir Andrew Keith.9 The castle, of

which a small fragment and the ditch and glacis still remain, stood on the shore north-east of

the town, occupied about half an acre of ground, and was flanked on two sides by a small

deep muddy stream.10 About the end of the last century the office of constable was said to

be hereditary in the family of the proprietor of Tulloch, and had attached to it a salary of

20 marks Scots. 11

1 Acta Parl. Scot., vol. ii. p. 109. Beg. Sec. Sig., vol. iii. ff. 106, 118.
8 Beg. Mag. Sig., lib. ix. nn. 43, 60. 7 See above, p. 490.
3 Acta Dom. Cone., pp. 89*, 90. 8

Beg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxii. no. 443.
4 Additional Sutherland Case, chap. iv. p. 58. ' See above, p. 491.
5
Beg. Sec. Sig., vol. iii. fol. 82. w Old and New Stat Ace. Old StaL Ace.

VOL. II. 3 R
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FODDERTY.

Fothirdy
1

Fothartye
2

Feddirdy
8 Foddertie 4 Foddartie 6-

Fodderty.
6

(Map, No. 19).

THE present parish of Fodderty includes the ancient parish of Kinnettes, and consists chiefly

of the valley of the river Peferay known as Strathpeffer. On its north side lies Benwyvis, the

highest hill in Koss-shire, on its north Knockfarril, and on its west Craig-an-fhiach (the raven's

rock).
7 The parish of Kinnettes appears to have had Craig-an-fhiach on the west and Knock

farril or the Peferay on the south, and to have occupied a comparatively small portion of the

united parish, including Loch Usie. Fodderty includes several detached glens or straths.8

Between the years 1350 and 1372 a charter of William Earl of Ross is witnessed by Robert

the vicar of Fothirdy.
9 In 1548 Queen Mary presented Sir Andrew Robertsoun chaplain to

the vicarage of Fothartye, vacant by the resignation of Master William Vrquhart.
10 Sir Andrew

Robertsoun was vicar between 1561 and 1566.11 In 1572 King James VI. presented William

Hay,
' admittit be the kirk redar in the kirk of Foddertie/ to the vicarage of Foddertie then

vacant by
' simoniacall pactioun' between Sir John Smyth last vicar and Sir William Chalmer.12

In 1574 Alexander Anthane was reader at Foddertie.13 In the same year King James VI.

presented Alexander Antone to the vicarage, vacant by the decease of Rorie Bane.1* In 1583

he presented Evir M'Evir to the same vicarage, vacant by the decease of Alexander Anthone. 15

The church, of which the cemetery is still in use, stood on the left bank of the Pefferay burn. 16

The modern church, built in 1807 about a mile from the village of Strathpeffer, stands at a con

siderable distance from the former.17

At Inchrory, on the right bank of the Pefferay, immediately opposite the old burying-ground

of Fodderty, and within this parish or Kinnettes, stood a chapel, held at the Reformation by
Sir Andrew Robertsoun the vicar of Fodderty.

18

At the Reformation it was stated that the vicarage,
'

quhen all dewties vsit and wont was payit

gaiff be yen
1 in assedatioun to the vicar xx merkis.'19 In 1574 the reader at Foddertie had for

his stipend yearly 13, 6s. 8d. (the amount of the vicarage).
20

1 A. D. 1350-1372. Balnagown Charters. 9
Balnagown Charters.

2 A. D. 1548. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxii. fol. 10. 10
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxii. fol. 10.

3 A. D. 1561-1566. Book of Assumptions. u Book of Assumptions.
4 A. D. 1572. Reg. Sec. Sig., voL xl. fol. 38. A. D. 12 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xl. fol. 38.

1574. Book of Assignations. Reg. Sec. Sig., vdl. xlii.
13 Book of Assignations.

fol. 89. A. D. 1583. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlix. fol. 64. 14
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlii. fol. 89.

A. D. 1681. Acta Parl. Scot., vol. viii. p. 385. 15 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlix. fol. 64.
5 A. D. 1583. Keg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlix. fol. 72. 16 Note by W. H. Murray Esquire. New Stat. Ace.
6 A. D. 1655. Retours. 7 New Stat. Ace. Modern Maps. n Ibid.
8 Old Stat. Ace. The New Stat. Ace. affirms that 18 Book of Assumptions. Note by W. H. Murray

Fodderty includes another parish named Tollie, and Esquire.

that traces of its burying-ground remain near Brahan 19 Book of Assumptions.

Castle, which lies in Urray.
* Book of Assignations.
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The chaplainry of Inchrory at the Reformation was worth 5 yearly.
1

Among the lands granted by King James III. to Elizabeth Countess of Ross in 1476, and

confirmed by that king in 1477, were included the lands of Wethiruyde (now Auchterneid) and

the lands of Pollane, either wholly or partly in this parish.
2 In 1526 or previously the lands of

Dauchauchpolio were held by John Makanedoy, who died without lawful heirs.8 In 1527 they

were included with the lands of the forest of Strathvaich (being respectively of the extent of

6 marks, and of 4 bolls victual and a mart) in a grant by King James V. to William Dingvale

of Kildun.4 In 1542 (28 July) that king granted to Duncan Bayne the lands of Ballafreis,

Strathskey, the forest of Strathrannoch, and other lands, either wholly or partly in Fodderty.
5

In the same year (24 October) he granted the lands of Dawachpollo and others to James

Fraser the brother of Hugh Lord Fraser of Lovet.6 In 1554 and 1555 appears in record Alex

ander Bayne in Inchevayneyl (or Enchewany), apparently the modern Inchvandie.7 In 1578

Hugh Fraser of Gvisachane, hereditary fear of the lands of Dawachpolloch, in fulfilment of a

contract between him and Alexander Bane of Tulloch, sold the half of the town and lands in

heritage to Alexander and his wife Agnes Fraser, with remainder to the heirs of the former.8

In 1579 King James VI. granted to Alexander Bane a crown charter of the lands, and to Hugh
Fraser a letter of reversion to the same.9 In 1583 King James seems to have confirmed both

grants.
10 In 1584 he granted in heritage to Sir Andrew Keith the lands of Dalmalook, Inche-

vandie, and Ochterneid, with other lands ; the grantee paying yearly for Dalmalook 6, 13s. 4d.,

16 shillings of bondage silver, and 7 reek hens for Inchevandie 4, with 8 shillings of bondage

silver, and 3 reek hens and for Ochterneid 6, 13s. 4d., 4 muttons, 6s. bondage silver, and 9

reek hens. 11 In the same year the lands of Dalmalook were included in the lordship or barony of

Dingwall granted by the same king to the same Sir Andrew Keith. 12 In 1600 Duncan Bane of

Tullich was served heir to his father Alexander Bane of Tullich in the lands of Ballafreis, of the

old extent of 3 marks 4 shillings and other dues ; Sthraithskey, of the extent of 3 marks and other

dues ; and the forest of Strathrannoch, of the extent of 4 bolls of bear and other dues. 18 In

1619 Colin lord of Kintail was served heir male to his grandfather Colin Makkenzie of Kyntail

in the lands of Dalmalook, Inchvandy, and Ochterneid, respectively of the extent of 6, 13s. 4d.,

4, and 6, 13s. 4d.u In the same year Issobel M'Kenzie was served heir to her father John

the heir apparent of Garloche in the davach of Davachpollay, of the extent of 6, 8s. and 8s. in

1 Book of Assumptions.
5
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxviii. no. 306. Reg. Sec. Sig.

3 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib, vii. no. 371; lib. viii. no. 40. vol. xvi. fol. 36. See DINGWALL, p. 402.

S!6 DINGWALL, pp. 488, 489.
B Rc8- MaK- Si -> lib- xxviii. no. '665. Reg. Sec. Siy.,

3 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxiii. no. 67. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xvi. fol. 87.

vol. viii. fol. 84.
7 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxi. no. 269 ;

lib. xxxii. no. 21 1 .

4
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxi. no. 36. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

8
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlv. fol. 107.

vol. vi. fol. 53; vol. vii. fol. 57. The grants of land 9
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlv. ff. 107, 116.

in this district and the only maps we have do not 10
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlix., fol. 107.

determine whether Strathvaich and some neigh-
"

Reg. Stc. Sig., vol. 1. tf. 87, 88. See DINGWALL,

bouring lands, afterwards included in the same grant, p. 491.

lie in Fodderty or in some of the neighbouring
ia Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. 1. ff. 98, 99.

parishes.
a Retours. 14 Ibid.
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augmentation.
1 In 1635 Alexander Bayne was served heir male and of provision to his father

Duncan Bayne of Tullich in the half of the forest of Strathrannach, namely Straithewaich and

Straintirie, of the extent of 2 bolls of victual and other dues.2

In 1508 Alexander Seytoun of Tulybody sold to Alexander Earl of Huntlie the lands of

Fothirty with the mill and brewhouse. 3 In that year or the following the Earl had from King

James VI. a crown charter of the same.4 In 1532 King James V. granted in heritage to John

Mackeneth of Kentaill the lands of Fotherty, which he had acquired from the hereditary proprie

tor Master John Calder, and had resigned to the King.
5 In 1543 Thomas Dingvale of Kildone

sold to John Makkenze of Kintail the lands and fishings of Lochbryne in exchange for the lands

of Fotherty with the mill, to be held of the Queen as Earl of Ross for payment of 6 pennies as

blenchferme at Whitsunday.
6 In 1543 and 1544 Queen Mary granted to these parties crown

charters of the respective lands exchanged.
7 In 1583 King James VI. granted in heritage

to Colin M'Kainze of Kintaill the lands of the Kirktoun of Foddartie, Balmuldie, and others,

alienated to him by John Dingwall of Kildun.8 In 1633 George M'Keinzie was served heir male

to his brother Colin Earl of Seaforth, Lord M'Keinzie of Kintail, in the lands of Foddertie,

Mulnaan with the mill, Ballamulich, and others, of the old extent of 5, included in the barony

of Ellendonan.9 The lands of Mulnaan, with the mill of Fodderty and the multures, the Kirk

toun of Fodderty, and Ballamulloche, were together of the old extent of 3 marks 6 shillings and

8 pence.
10

In 1533 or previously Thomas Vrquhard sheriff of Cromerty granted to his son and heir appa

rent Alexander Vrquhard, and to his wife Beatrix Innes, the lands of Inchrory and Dauachna-

cleir with the mill (either in Fodderty or in Kinnettes).
11 In 1533 King James V. confirmed the

grant.
12 In 1549 the same Alexander appears in record as Alexander Vrquhart of Ynchrorie. 13

In 1599 Thomas Urquhart was served heir to his father Henry Urquhart, sheriff apparent of

Cromerthie, in the lands, mill, multures, and mill-lands of Incherorie, the davach of Davach-

naclerache, and the shealing called Garbet, of the old extent of 4.u

On the north of the burying-ground at Fodderty lies a croft named Croicht-an-teampuil, in

which stone coffins have been found. 15

On the east side of the church are two erect stones, probably the remains of a circle, but

without any known history.
16

On the heights of Hilton are a large cairn measuring 260 feet by 20, and the remains of

two stone circles.
17

1 Retours. 7 Ibid.

2 Ibid.
8 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlix. fol. 72.

3 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xv. 110. 141. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. 9 Retours.

iv. fol. 35.
4 Ibid. 10 Ibid.

5 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxiv. no. 202. Reg. Sec. Sig.,
"

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. ix. fol. 177.

vol. ix. fol. 111. The latter authority states that the 12 Ibid.

lands were resigned by John M'Kenich of Kintaill 13
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxx. no. 419.

and by Sir John Campbell of Oaldor. u Retours.
6
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxix. nn. 93, 205. Reg. Sec. 1S New Stat. Ace.

Sig., vol. xviii. fol. 34. 16 Ibid. i" Ibid.
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KINNETTES.

Kennetis l

Kynnattas
2

Kynnettis
8

Kinnettes.4
(Map, No. 20.)

THIS parish, now united to Fodderty, seems, as already stated, to have included the southern

and smaller portion of the united parish, extending either from the Pefleray or Knockfarril on

the north, and from the Craig-an-fhiach on the west, to Brahan and the river Conan on the

south and east, and thus including the small lake named Loch Usie.

There appears to be no notice of this church till the era of the Reformation. It was annexed

to the chancellary of Ross. Between 1561 and 1566 Master Duncan Chalmere was chancellor

or *

vsufructuare,' and the parsonage and vicarage of Kennetis and the rest of the fruits of

the chancellary were held in lease by Mr. David Chalmer titular and Richard Wrwing his factor. 8

In 1574 Master George Monro was minister at Suddy and Kynnattas, and Alexander Bane

younger was reader at the latter.6 In 1584 King James VI. confirmed a charter by Master

Duncan Chalmer chancellor of Ross, granting with the consent of the dean and chapter to Sir

Patrick Johnestoun vicar pensioner of Kynnettis in liferent, and to Patrick Johnestoun his natural

son and male heirs, with remainder to Patrick's brother-german William Johnestoun and his male

heirs, and to their father's male heirs whomsoever, the town and lands of Kynnettis with the

parsonage tithes included, then occupied by Patrick Johnestoun. 7 In 1592 the same king granted

to Master David Chalmer of Ormound the glebes and manses of the chancellary of Ros and the

vicarage of Suddie, and the glebe, manse, and kirklands of Kynnettis with tithes included, lying

in the canonry of Ros at the kirks of Suddy and Kynnettis respectively.
8 In 1655 Sir George

Mackeinzie of Tarbit was served heir male to his father Sir George in the kirklands of Kinnettes

with the teinds within the parish of Kinnettes, of the extent of 8 marks, 5 shillings and 4 pence,

which in 1681 were with the patronage of the church included in the barony of Tarbet then

confirmed by King Charles II. to the same Sir George and John Mackenzie his son.'

The church, of which the cemetery still exists, stood to the westward of Knockfarril. 10

Traces of a burying-ground remain at Tollie near Brahan, and are said to mark the site of

an old parish church. 11

Near Craig-an-fhiach is a well named Saint's well, and beside Knockfarril is the well of John

the Baptist.
12

1 A. D. 1561-1666. Book of Assumptions.
6 Book of Assignations.

2 A. D. 1574. Book of Assignations.
7 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. li. fol. 89.

3 A. D. 1584. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. li. fol. 89. A. D. 8 Acta Parl. Scot., vol. iii. p. 601.

1592. Acta Parl. Scot., vol. iii. p. 601. ' Retours. Acta Parl. Scot., vol. viii. p. 386.

* A. D. 1655. Retours. A. D. 1681. Acta Parl. 10 New Stat. Ace. Thomson's Map.

Scot., vol. viii. p. 385. " New Stat Ace.
* Book of Assumptions.

ia Ibid.
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The chapel and lands of Inchrory, described under Fodderty, may have been within the

bounds of this parish.
1

The whole chancellary of Ross, as given up at the Reformation by Master David Chalmer

titular of the teinds, amounted to 173, 6s. 8d. 2 In 1574 Master George Monro the minister

had the whole chancellary, out of which he paid the readers at Suddy and Kynnattas each

20 marks, they having also the kirklands.3

In 1 463 John of Yle, Earl of Ross and Lord of the Isles, granted to Thomas the younger of

Dingvale the lands of Vsuy in the earldom of Ross and sheriffdom of Innernys, in exchange for

the third part of Arkboll and the lands of Inchfure in the mairdom of Delny, with remainder to

his brother John of Dingvale and his heirs, and to their better and more worthy successor and

relative of the name of Dinguale ; reserving to the Earl the old mill with the usual toft and croft,

and the usual multures and sequels (except those of the town of Vsuy), and the use of the stream

descending from the lake of Vsuy, all as formerly and reserving to Sir Thomas of Dingvale the

Earl's chamberlain the liferent of the lands of Vsuy ; for a yearly payment of 6 pennies in name

of blenchferme.* In 1464 the grant was confirmed by King James III. 5 In 1476 that king

granted to Elizabeth Countess of Ross, the wife of John Earl of Ross and Lord of the Isles, for

her maintenance certain lands in Ross, including Park, Elodil, Ouse, and the mill and brewhouse

of Tympane, all which she had held in conjunct infeftment with her husband before his for

feiture.6 In 1477 on attaining his majority he confirmed the grant.
7 In 1527 King James V.

granted to William Dingvale of Kildun various lands in Ross, including the mill of Housy with

the house and lands of the extent of 10 marks.8 In 1542 the mill of Ousse with its croft and

alehouse, and the astricted multures and suckin of Tolle and other lands, were included in a

grant by the same king to Duncan Bayne.
9 In 1583 King James VI. confirmed a charter by

John Dingwall of Kildun, alienating in heritage to Colin M'Kainzie of Kintaill the lands of Lytill

Vsui and Mekill Vsui, with other lands in the earldom of Ross. 10 In 1586 the same king granted

in heritage to William Keith the master of his wardrobe various lands in Ross, including Ardwaill

with the mill called Tympane Myln and multures, the alehouse of Kennetis alias Ardwell, the

lands of Park, and the lands of Vlladaill ; the grantee paying yearly for Ardwell 53s. 4d., 6 bolls

meal, 6 bolls bear, 6 bolls oats, 2 marts, 2 muttons, 6 poultry, 60 '

girthstingis,' 60 loads of fuel,

100 draughts of fuel, 8s. of bondage silver, and 40s. every 5 years as grassuin for the mill of

Ardwell or Tympane Myln with the multures, 1 chalder 2 bolls victual of the measure of Leith

for the alehouse of Kynnettis or Ardwell 13s. 4d., and the same sum as grassum for Park

46s. 8d., 4s. of bondage silver, 3 poultry, 40s. as grassum, and 40 loads of fuel, with the usual

services and for Vlladaill, 40s., 8s. of bondage silver, 3 poultry, 40s. as grassum, and 40 loads

of fuel, with the usual services. 11 In 1600 Duncan Bayne of Tullich was served heir to his father

1 See FODDERTY, pp. 498, 500.
2 Book of Assumptions.
:1 Book of Assignations.
4
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. vi. no. 17.

' Ibid.
6
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. vii. no. 371 .

7
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. viii. no. 40.

*
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxi. no. 36.

a
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxviii. no. 306. Reg. Sec. Sig. :

vol. xvi. fol. 36.
10
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlix. fol. 72.

11
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. liv. ff. 46-48.



PAROCHIALES. 503

Alexander in various lands, including the mill of Oussie with its croft and alehouse, and the

astricted multures and suckin of Tollie. 1 In 1633 George M'Keinzie was served heir male to his

brother Colin Earl of Seaforth, Lord M'Keinzie of Kintail, in many lands in Ross, including the

lands of Meikle Usie and Litill Usie, apparently of the old extent of 2, 13s. 4d.3 In 1655 Sir

George M'Keinzie of Tarbit was served heir male to his father Sir George in the lands of Ardavell,

a half davach, of the extent of 3, 9s. 4d. and other dues the lands and town of Ulladill, a half

davach, of the extent of 3, 16s. and the mill called Tympane Mill, of the extent of 1 chalder

2 bolls of bear all in the lordship of Dingwall and earldom of Ross. 8

In the year 1507 John Mowat of Loscragy and Freswick granted in heritage to his brother

Alexander, with reversion to himself and his heirs, the half of the lands of Estir Dryne and Con-

taneloid in the lordship of Ros, and his tofts and crofts in the burgh of Dingwell, the grantee

giving the forinsec service due to the King, and paying yearly one penny sterling to the granter.*

In 1508 King James IV. confirmed the grant.
6 In 1534 King James V. granted in heritage

to John M'A tester M'Alester of Elanterin, captain of Clanranald, and to Mariot Maccane his

wife, 10 marklands of old extent in the sheriffdom of Innernys, including the 4 marklands of

Kandinloid and Ardnequhoray, which John had resigned.
6 In 1547 Queen Mary granted to

William Denowne of Petnele the nonentry and other dues of certain lands in the earldom

of Ross which were in her hands since the decease of Alexander Dunnvne of Dauidstoun,

including the half of Cultenloid and the half of Dryne.
7 In 1556 Donald Donowne of Kenroy,

the son and heir of the deceased John Donowne of Dauidstoun, sold the half of the lands of

Cultaloid and Dryne to John Mackenzie of Kintaill, to whom in the same year Queen Mary
granted a crown charter of the same.8 About the year 1575 Colin M'Kenzie of Kintale granted

in liferent to Alexander Bane of Tullycht and Agnes Fraser his wife, liferenters of the lands

of Rewindoun in the barony of Beulie, and in heritage to Alexander Bane their elder son,

fear of the same lands, with remainder to other heirs of Alexander by Agnes Fraser, and to

his own heirs whomsoever, the half of the lands of Cultalode and Eister Drynie in the earldom

Ross, to be held of the King as Earl.9 In 1575 King James VI. confirmed the grant.
10

In 1583 King James granted in heritage to Colin M'Kainze of Kintaill the half of the lands

of Cultelcudie and Glenskanych in the earldom of Ros, formerly belonging in heritage to

Alexander Bane the son of Alexander Bane of Tullych, and in liferent to the latter and

Agnes Fraser his wife, and with their consent resigned by their son Alexander Bane, the

grantee rendering the services formerly due. 11 In 1633 George M'Kenzie was served heir male

to his brother Colin Earl of Seaforth, Lord M'Keinzie of Kintail, in a number of lands in

the earldom of Ross, including the lands of Cultealoid and Glenskeoch of the old extent of 4,

13s. 4d. 12 The lands of Drynie, as before stated, lie in the parish of Dingwall. The lands of

1 lletours. 7
Keg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxi. fol. 30.

Ibid. s
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxi. no. 368. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

Ibid. vol. xxviii, fol. 33.
4
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xv. no. 16. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. 9

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xliii. fol. 39. 10 Ibid,

iii. fol. 193. > Ibid. " Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlix. fol. 72.
6
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxv. no. 141. 1J Retours.
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Contaneloid or Cultelloid were subsequently known as Culcloid, and have been modernised into

Castle Leod.

The village of Strathpeffer, famous as a watering-place, and the villages of Maryburgh and

Keithtown, appear to lie within the bounds of the parish of Kinnettes. 1

On the west side of Strathpeffer is Castle Leod, a seat of the Earls of Cromertie, bearing

the date 1616. 2

On the summit of Knockfarril is a vitrified wall enclosing about an acre, and connected in

tradition with the Fions or Fingalians.
3 Near the same hill there is a circular hollow sur

rounded with stones, and in another part of the parish one of the same kind both locally

termed Fairy folds.4

At Park is a circle of erect stones 15 feet in diameter, from which run eastward two rows

9 feet in length and 6 feet apart.
5 It is traditionally connected with the battle of Blar-na-pairc

fought about 1480 between the Macdonalds and Mackenzies, but is evidently of much older date,

though it marks the spot.
6

Near Castle Leod is a stone sculptured with the figure of an eagle and known as the Clach-

an-tiompan, supposed to mark the scene of a conflict between the Munroes and Mackenzies. 7

Conten 8 Contan 9

Contayne
10

Qwentan (or Qweittan)
11 Contane ]

Cowtane 18 Kirk Contain. 14
(Map, No. 21.)

THIS large and mountainous parish is about 30 miles square, and includes almost every variety

of scenery. It is watered by Loch Fannich, Loch Luichart, Loch Rusque, and many smaller

lakes, and by the rivers Bran, Garve, Rasay, Conan, Orrin, and others. It is entirely inland,

and on its western border is skirted by no fewer than five large parishes.

In the year 1227 John the vicar of Conten was present at Kenedor in Moray with others of

the clergy of Ross at the settlement of a dispute between the bishops of Moray and Ross about

the churches of Kyntalargyn and Ardrosser. 15 The Aberdeen Breviary, without giving the date,

1 NewStat. Ace. Connty Maps. 2 New Stat Ace. fol. 11. A. D. 1600-1700. Macfarlane's Geog. Collect.
3 Old Stat. Ace. New Stat. Ace. Miller's Scenes Circa A. D. 1640. Blaeu.

and Legends. See Regist Moraviense, p. 457. w Circa A. D. 1635. Libellus Taxationum.
4 New Stat. Ace. <> Ibid. u A.D. 1550. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxiv. fol. 12.
Ibid. Anderson, p. 559. Gregory, p. 92. 12 A. D. 1561-66. Book of Assumptions. A. D. 1574.

7 New Stat. Ace. Book of Assignations.
8 A. D. 1227. Regist. Moraviense, p. 82. A. D. 1687. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. Iv. fol. 89.
9 A.D. 1610. Brev. Aberd. Prop. SS. pro temp. " Circa A.D. 1640. MS. Maps in Adv. Lib.

estiv., fol. 90. A. D. 1675. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xliii. Regist. Moraviense, p. 82.
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informs us that about 500 Islanders invaded Ross, set fire to the church of Saint Malrube of

Contan while the inhabitants were celebrating his anniversary (27 August or 21 April), and by

fire and sword destroyed about 100 men and women. 1 The men of Ross, we are informed by

the same authority, encouraged by the appearance of the deceased saint bearing a staff" or crosier,

though inferior in numbers, attacked and defeated the Islanders, leaving scarce 30 of them alive. 2

In 1529 the canons of Fearn had a yearly revenue of 8 Ibs. of wax in the town called Conten. 8

In 1550 Queen Mary presented David Stewart to the rectory of the parish church of Qwentan,

vacant by the decease of a person of the surname of Fores.* At the Reformation the parsonage

and vicarage of Contane belonged to Master Robert Burnet.5 In 1574 Donald Adamsoun was

minister of Contane and several other parishes, and the office of reader at Contane was vacant. 6

In 1575 occurs the legitimation of Alexander and Robert the sons of Master Robert Burnet

rector of Contan. 7 In 1587 the same Master Robert appears as vicar of Cowtane and canon

of Ross.8

The church dedicated to Saint Malrube seems to have always stood in the extreme east of the

parish on an island in the river Rasay near its confluence with the Conan.9 The date of the

present building is unknown. 10 A church was built at Keanlochluichart in 1825, and another

at Strathconan in 1830.u

In Baiamund's Roll the church is rated at 53s. 4d. ; in the Libellus Taxationum it is valued at

26, 13s. 4d.12 At the Reformation the parsonage and vicarage were let yearly for the sum of

40. 13 In 1574 the reader at Contane had for his stipend 20 marks and the kirklands. 14

About the year 1309 King Robert Bruce granted the lands of Strathconan to Hugh of Ross. 15

In 1538 King James V. by a letter under his privy seal declared John M'Kanze of Kintaile to

be heritable proprietor of the lands of Meyn in Strachonane, and of the lands of Eschadillis,

Innermany, Innerquhonray, and Kinlochbanquhare, in the lordship of Ros and sheriffdom of

Innernys; and ordered his comptroller and auditors of his exchequer to * delete and put furth'

the lands from the exchequer rolls.
16 At the same time he united those lands, namely, two

marklands of Kinlochbanquhar, three marklands of Innerquhonray, three marklands of Innermany,

four marklands of Meyne in Strachonane, and four marklands of Eschadillis, to the barony of

Eleandonnan belonging to the same John M'Kanze of Kintaile. 17 In 1543 Queen Mary granted

in heritage to Kenneth Mackenze, the son and apparent heir of John Mackenze of Kintaill, and

to Isabel Stewart his wife, along with lands in the lordship of Kintaill, the lands of Maneye and

Eskadillis in the lordship of Straconnan, and others, which John Mackenze had resigned.
18 In

1571 Colin Makcanze of Kintaill, in fulfilment of a contract between himself on the one side

1 Brev. Aberd. Prop. SS. pro temp, estiv., fol. 90. n Ibid. Those are perhaps old church districts,
2 Ibid. s Balnagown Charters. though there seems to be no record or remains to
4 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxiv. fol. 12. show it.

5 Book of Assumptions. 8 Book of Assignations.
ia MSS. in Adv. Lib. 13 Book of Assumptions.

7 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xliii. fol. 11. " Book of Assignations.
u Rob. Index, p. 2, no. 60.

3
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. Iv. fol. 89. 16

Reg. Sec. Sig., voL xii. fol. 21. " Ibid.
9 MS. Maps in Adv. Lib. Old Stat. Ace. New Stat. 18 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxviii. no. 624. Reg. Sec, Sig.,

Ace. County Maps. 10 New Stat. Ace. vol. xvii. fol. 56.

VOL. II. 3 8
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and John Grant of Frewchie for himself and Barbara Grant on the other, granted to Barbara, who

was his affianced spouse, certain lands, including those of Kinlochbeancharan and Innerchonray.
1

In 1572 King James VI. confirmed the grant.
2 In 1574 Colin M'Keinzie of Kintaill was served

heir to Kenneth M'Keinzie his father in the four marklands of Meynen and the four marklands

of the davach of Eschidaill, and other lands, in the barony of Ellendonane, of the old extent

of 5 marks.3 In 1633 George M'Keinzie was served heir male to his brother Colin Earl of

Seaforth, Lord M'Keinzie of Kintail, in the lands and barony of Ellendonan, including among
others the two marks of Kenlochbencharran, three marks of Innerchonran, three marks of Inner-

venane, four marks of Mainzie, and four marks of the davach of Eskidillis.4

Among the lands granted by King James III. to Elizabeth Countess of Ross for her ho

nourable maintenance in 1476, and confirmed to her by that king in 1477, were included the

lands of Rew and the lands of Cwyl.
5 In 1526 the lands of Rewy extending in the King's

rental to 53s. 8d., and the lands of Achnacleroch (or Achnacherach) extending in the same rental

to 33s. 4d., were included in the tenandry of Culmelloquhy then granted by King James V. to

Walter Innes of Tulchis.6 In a subsequent grant by the same king in 1527, given in order to

augment his rental by the sum of 6 yearly, Rewy was let at 3, 6s. 8d., and Auchnaclerauch at

40s.7 In 1528 the same king granted to Walter Innes the lands of Culcragy (apparently in

Contin), and annexed them to the tenandry of Culmaloquhy.
8 In 1538 he granted to the same

Walter for five years the same tenandry, including the lands of Auchinaglerauch, the lands of

Rewey, and the lands of Culcragy.
9 In 1584 King James VI. granted to Sir Andrew Keith the

lands of Auchnaclerauche, for the yearly payment of 53s. 4d., a reek hen, and 4s. of bondage

silver.10 In 1586 the same king granted in heritage to William Keith the master of his wardrobe

various lands in Ross, including the lands of Culcragie and Rewy, the alehouse of Coull with a

croft, and the alehouse of Coull without a croft ; the grantee paying yearly for Rewy 3, 6s. 8d.,

with 8s. of bondage silver, and 1 poultry, and 3, 6s. 8d. every five years as grassum for the

alehouse of Coull with croft 26s. 8d. and the same sum as grassum for the alehouse without

croft 13s. 4d. and the same sum as grassum and for Culcragie certain dues not specified, but

included in one payment with those of some other lands. 11 In 1619 Colin Lord of Kintail was

served heir male to his grandfather Colin Makkeinzie of Kyntail in the lands of Auchnaclerach,

of the extent of 26s. 8d. 12

In 1528 King James V. granted to John M'Kenze of Kintaill the 4 lands of Estir Hecheley

and Westir Hecheley, the 4 marklands of Cumerly, the 4 lands of Mekle Scathole, and other

lands in the earldom of Ross, for yearly payment of 18, 13s. 4d,, in order to augment his rental

by the sum of 4. 13 In 1529 the same king granted to Roderick or Rory Makkenze the two

1
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xl. fol. 94. 2 Ibid. 7 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxii. no. 4.

3 Retours. 4 Ibid. 8
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxii. no. 133.

5 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. vii. no. 371 ;
lib. viii. no. 40. 9

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xi. fol. 75.

See DINGWALL, pp. 488, 489. 10
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. 1. ff. 87, 88. See DINGWALL,

6 Acta Parl. Scot., vol. ii. p. 317. Reg. Mag. Sig., p. 491.

lib. xxi. no. 7. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. vi. fol. 34; vol. n Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. liv.ff. 46-48. See ALNESS,p.474.
vii. fol. 34. See ALNESS, p. 474. 12 Retours. 13

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxii. no. 250.
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Achcleis, Cumry, the two Scatcllis, and the mill of Contane, in the lordship of Ross. 1 In 1584

King James VI. granted in heritage to Sir Andrew Keith the lands of Cumree and others in

Ross, the grantee paying yearly for Cumrie 53s. 4d., with 8s. of bondage silver and one reek

hen. a In 1586 the same king granted in heritage to William Keith the master of his wardrobe

various lands, including Littill Scattoll, Kynnallan, Eister Achillie, Westir Achillie, and Mekle

Scattoll ; the grantee paying for Littill Scattoll yearly 4, with 8s. of bondage silver, one

poultry, and 3 marts, and every five years as grassum 4 for Kynnellan, with Essy, Coull,

and the mill of the same with the multures, 15, 4s. yearly, and 23, 10s. every five years as

grassum for Eister Achillie yearly 40s., with 4s. of bondage silver, and 2 reek hens, with the

usual services, and every five years 4 as grassum for Wester Achillie the same and for

Mekill Scattoll yearly 4, with 8s. of bondage silver, 1 poultry, 3 marts, and the usual services,

and every five years 4 as grassum.
3 In 1619 Colin lord of Kintail was served heir male to

his grandfather Colin Makkeinzie of Kyntail in the lands of Comrie of the extent of 53s. 4d.4

In 1669 Colin Earl of Balcarras was served heir to his father Earl Alexander in the lands of

Kynellane and Gray (or Cray), and Escoule with the mill (apparently the lands described in

1586 as Kynellan, with Essy, Coull, and the mill), of the extent of 15, 4s.5

A fair is held twice a year at Contin Inn.6

At the eastern end of Loch Achilty there is a circle of stones, within which were found

some empty urns.7

Near Loch Kinellan is Blair-nan-ceann (the field of heads), a name supposed to commemorate

the same conflict as Blair-na-pairc.
8 In the loch is an artificial island on which it is said that the

Seaforth family had formerly a stronghold.
9

In Loch Achilty, also on an island beb'eved to be artificial, are some ruins pointed out as once

the residence of a person known as Maclea Mor, and a vault formerly existing in the parish

church was known as Cruist Mhic Lea and said to have been the burial place of that family.
10

KILMORACK.
Kilmorok 11 Kilmoricht 12 Kilmorak 18 Kilmarak. 14

(Map, No. 22.)

THIS parish, anciently included in the earldom of Ross, and now in the county of Inverness,

consists of a well cultivated plain on the north of the river Beauly, and of an upland district

including Glenaffaric, Glencannich, Grlenfarrar, and a part of Strathglass, all watered by streams

1 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxii. no. 234. Reg. Sec. Sig.,
8 Ibid. See KINNETTES, p. 504. Ibid.

vol. viii. ff. 6, 7. 10 Ibid. A. D. 1437. Athole Charters.
2 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. 1. ft. 87, 88. See DINGWALL, 12 A.D. 1521. Beauly Charters apud Macfarlane.

p. 491. 13 A. D. 1561-1566. Book of Assumptions. A. D.
3
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. lir. ff. 46-48. 1574. Book of Assignations. Circa A. D. 1640. MS.

4 Retours. 5 Ibid. Maps in Adv. Lib. Blaeu.

New Stat. Ace. * Ibid. " A. D. 1573. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xli. fol. 98.
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which unite to form the Beauly. Its chief lakes, formed in the courses of those streams, are

Loch Affaric, Loch Beneiran, Loch Moyley, and Loch Monar. The falls of Kilmorack and other

scenes on the Beauly are noted for their beauty.

A charter granted in 1437 by Hugh Fraser lord of Lovet to Alexander of He Earl of Koss is

witnessed by Sir John the vicar of Kilmorok.1 Robert bishop of Ross, who died in 1521,

granted to Thomas Fraser of Lovet and his heirs the lands of the Kirktoun of Kilmoricht, with

the '

craig' and fishing of that town commonly called the Ess of Kilmorichte, belonging to the

church of Kilmorichte, in the earldom of Ross for the yearly payment of 10, 6s. 8d. Scots,

namely, 8, 6s. 8d. for 4 barrels of salmon according to the common valuation of the yearly fish

ing called the Ess, and 40s. as the old ferme of the Kirktoun and the '

craig' with 3 in

augmentation of the rental. 2 In 1532 Hugh Fraser of Lovet as heir of Thomas petitioned

Silvester the Pope's legate for confirmation of the grant ;
and the legate in compliance with his

request issued in a mandate addressed to Robert abbot of Killoss and Donald abbot of Feme,
who consequently cited all concerned to appear before them on the 28th of August of that

year in the aisle of the Blessed Virgin Mary in the cathedral church of Ross to witness the

confirmation. 3 There seems to be no farther notice of this church till the Reformation, at which

time the vicar was Sir John Nicolsoun.4 In 1573 King James VI. presented Donald Dow to

the vicarage, then vacant by the resignation of the same Sir John.5 In 1574 Donald Dow was

minister of Kilmorak and several other churches, and there was no reader at Kilmorak.6

The church, dedicated apparently to Saint Moroc (who is said to have been a Culdee abbot

at Dunkeld, and was commemorated on the 8th of November) stood near the falls of Kilmorack

on the left bank of the Beauly.
7 It was rebuilt in the end of the last century, apparently

on the same site.
8

In 1230 the priory of Beauly (prioratus de Bello Loco, Beaulieu, Beuling, Bewlie) was founded

by Sir John Byseth (Biset, Bissate, Bisset) of Lovat for monks of the order of Vallis Caulium.9

The terms of the foundation are said to have been that the monks should pray for the founder

during his life; that they should receive his body when dead; and that they should com

memorate him by continual sacrifices and works of piety.
10 One of the Popes named Gregory

(apparently Pope Gregory IX. who filled the chair from 1227 to 1241) confirmed and took under

his protection the property of the monks of Beauly, especially Fitheney and Karcurri and the

fishing of the Forne granted to them by John Biseth. 11 Between the years 1230 and 1242

William Byseth, the brother of John, granted to the monks the church of Aberterth (Abirtarf

in the diocese of Moray).
12 Between the same years Andrew (de Moravia) bishop of Moray

1 Athole Charters. 9 Ext. e Var. Cron. Scocie, p. 93. Spotiswood's Keli-
2 Beauly Charters apud Macfarlane. gious Houses. Macfarlane. Old Stat. Ace.
3 Ibid. w

Spotiswood. Old Stat. Ace.
4 Book of Assumptions. u Beauly Charters apud Macfarlaue. Spotiswood.
5 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xli. fol. 98. In Macfarlane's copy of the deed of confirmation John
6 Book of Assignations. Biseth (who died about 1268) is not said to be dead a
7 Camerarius, p. 186. MS. Maps in Adv. Lib. Blaeu. circumstance which seems to assign the confirmation to

New Stat. Ace. Pope Gregory IX.
8 Old Stat. Ace. Beauly Charters apud Macfarlane.
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confirmed to the monks of Beauly (Belli Locijuxta Beaufort) the teinds of the church of Aberterf,

the churchlands of the same, and the tithe of all the salmon fishings in that parish, which were

granted to them by William Byseth.
1 In 1255 Laurence the soldier (miles), the son of Patrick

the gateward (janitor) of Innernis, quitclaimed to the monks all right which he had in Bromihalw

and in the Island. 2 Between the years 1275 and 1294 David of Innerlunan, with the consent of

Gillicrist MacgillidufF, quitclaimed to the monks his land of Ouchterwaddale (or Onachtervadal)

extending to half a davach, which he held in lease of Gillicrist, by whom the same land was

granted to the monks. 3 In 1278 Andrew de Boscho and Elisabeth (Byseth) his wife granted to

them two marks to be yearly received at their castle of Eddyrdor from them and their heirs or

from their bailies for the time, or in their tenement of Eddirdor.* In 1279 the prior of Beauly

was one of the sub-deputies appointed by the abbot of Der, who was commissioned by the Pope

(Nicolas III.) to settle a dispute about the kirklands of Keltalargyn between Archibald bishop of

Moray and William of Fenthon lord of Beuford.5
Subsequently to the year 1280 Cecilia Byseth,

the widow of Sir William of Fentoun, granted to the monks of Beauly her third part of Altyr

falling to her as heir. 6 Apparently between 1309 and 1325 Patrick of Graham granted to the

same monks his third part of Altre in exchange for the multures of the lands of Loueth, Fyngask,

Dofnaldistun, and others also in compensation for 40 marks due by him to them as the third of

120 marks in which the deceased Sir John Byseth (his grandfather) had bound himself and his

heirs to the fabric of Beauly also in compensation for 25 marks in which he (Patrick of Graham)

was bound to them by occasion of the unjust detention of the multure of the said lands and

also in compensation for 17 marks in which he was bound to them of the debt of Sir David his

father ; and, should he or his heirs recall this grant, the multures of the lands should revert to the

monks for ever.7 In 1329 William of Fenton lord of Beuford granted to them two marks yearly

from the mill of Beuford, to be paid by his bailies of Beuford or by the farmers of the mill.8 In

1340, by a charter dated apud Bellum Locum, John called of Urcbard, perpetual vicar of Abber-

therfi^ quitclaimed to the monks all right which he had in the tithe of the fishing of Abbertherfi,

granted (or confirmed) to them by the deceased Andrew bishop of Moray.
9 In 1341, 1356, and

1357 Robert prior of Beauly appears in record. 10 In 1362 we have Symon prior de Betto Loco. 11

Apparently between that date and 1372, and certainly between 1336 and 1372, a charter by

William Earl of Ross is witnessed by Sir Maurice prior Belli Loci. 12 One of the popes named

Gregory, said to be Gregory XI., by a bull dated at Lyons on 15 March in the third year of his

pontificate, confirmed all the privileges of the monks of Beauly.
13 In 1471 is recorded the death

1

Beauly Charters apud Macfarlane. Spotiswood glass (apparently the '

Island' of the above grant, and

styles the subjects of this confirmation
'
their tithes and the modern '

Eilan-Aigaa'). Balnagown Charters,

fishings on Spey, and the teind sheaves of the parish
3 Beauly Charters. * Ibid,

of Abertarf.' The deed is not recorded in the Regist.
* Regist Moraviense, p. 140.

Morav., from which however it would seem that Wil- 6 Beauly Charters apud Macfarlane. : Ibid,

liam Byseth, whom Spotiswood styles
'

knight,' was 8 Ibid.
9 Ibid,

parson of Kiltarlity.
I0 Balnagown Charters.

2 Beauly Charters apud Macfarlane. In 1398 Alex- ll
Original at Floors. n Balnagowu Charters,

ander Lesley Earl of Ross granted to Walter of Ross 13 Beauly Charters. If the Pope was Gregory XI..

lord of Raricheis the lands of Dutus Aygass in Stra- the bull was granted 15 March 1373.
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of Alexander Frisale prior of Bewly.
1 In 1480 appear in record Sir John Fynla prior, and Sir

Patrick Morra and Sir John Duncan monks.2 Sir John Fynla appears to have been succeeded by

Hugh Frezel, who died extra Eomanam curiam? In 1497 Pope Alexander VI. presented Dougald

M'Kory (Roderici) clerk to the priorate, then vacant by the death of Hugh Frezel, commanding
the bishops of Aberdeen and Eos, the official of Ros, the abbot and convent of Vallis Caulium, and

the subprior and brethren de Bella Loco or of Beulie, to receive Dougald, if qualified, as a monk,

and to induct him into the priorate, whose fruits he alleged did not exceed 40 yearly.
4 Andrew

bishop of Moray was commissioned to give effect to the appointment ; and in 1501 the same pope

issued a similar mandate in Dougald's favour. 5 In 1506 James Courtois (or Quartus), prior gene

ral of the order of Vallis Caulium (Val des Choux), commissioned the prior of Beuling to visit

the priory of Ardquhattan (in Argyle), which belonged to the same order.6 In the same year

(18 December) the prior general, styling himself ' brother James Courtois, prior of the monastery

of Valliscaulium, head or general of that order situated in the duchy of Burgundy near Chatillon

on the Seine,' addressed a letter to the prior of Beauly to the following effect That on the date

of his letter a Scottish priest named William Thomson appeared in the priory of Valliscaullium, and

presented certain letters unsigned and unsealed, dated 10 November preceding, and addressed to

the prior general by the prior of Beauly ; that, whereas the latter complained that the bishop of

Ross or his official claimed the right of visiting the monastery of Beauly, and the prior maintained

that the order was exempt from episcopal jurisdiction, which was not true, the prior general

informed him that in France the order had but thirteen small houses situated in five dioceses, and

that they were regularly visited by the bishops ; that, whereas the prior of Beauly desired an

authentic copy of the institution and confirmation of the privileges of the order, the prior

general could not then furnish it, as the original lay in their treasury at Bivion, and he on

account of the approaching feast of the Nativity (25 December) and his own ill health could

not go thither ; that he wondered how the prior could rule the priory of Beauly and its depen

dent monasteries without either coming or sending to the prior general to have institution and

confirmation of the same ; that he therefore exhorted him under the usual penalties to appear

in a chapter of the order to be held on the next feast of the Invention of the Holy Cross (3 May

1507), that he might there show him the confirmation, statutes, and privileges of the order ; that

the prior's last predecessor (Hugh Frezel) had promised that he or his procurator would appear in

the general chapter once every four years, and yet, though the prior general on account of the

distance had extended the interval to six years, neither the deceased prior, nor his procurator, nor

the present prior, nor any person for him, had appeared, with which he thought he (the prior gene

ral) should not rest satisfied ; and that moreover, although the prior's predecessor or his procurator

had promised to send salmon named from their country, or rivers, or waters, to the town of Bruges

or Valenciennes, whither the prior general had commissioned merchants to receive them and carry

them to Bivion, yet he had never received any from the deceased prior or his procurator ; but

1 Calendar of Fearn. 2 Beauly Charters. 6 Ibid. The prior of this and the following notice
s Ibid.

* Ibid. 5 Ibid. must have been Dougald M'Rory.
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that, as the said William, the bearer of this letter, had assured him that the present prior was

a man of nobility, of veracity, and of good religion, he believed that during the following

summer he would do him reason not only for his predecessor but also for himself. 1 In 1513

Pope Julius II. granted a bull in favour of Dougall prior of Beauly and the convent, threatening

with excommunication all who had intermeddled with their property, unless they made restitution

within a certain time.* In 1514 the bull was published by Robert Fresel dean and official of

Ross.3 In 1529 King James V. promoted Master James Haswell, chaplain of the chapel of Saint

Margaret in the castle of Edinburgh, to the dignity of prior of Bewling.
4 About the year

1530 Robert Reid abbot of Kinloss was appointed commendator of Bewlie; in 1540 he was

made bishop of Orkney, and appears to have held those three offices till his death in 1558.5 In

1537 he received seven young men into the priory as monks, and was engaged in preparing

material for building the nave of the church.6 In 1540, on his appointment to the bishoprick

of Orkney, he went into that district, and on his return brought five young monks of Beauly

to Kynlos, and put them under the charge of John Ferrerius, whom he had brought from

France in 1528 to instruct the monks of Kynlos.
7 The five monks were Sir Thomas Togny,

Sir David Dason, Sir John Crauford, Sir James Pop, and Sir Gilbert Gray.
8 In 1540 the

commendator built the nave of the church at a great expense, and roofed it with oak; and

repaired the belfry which had been struck with lightning.
9 The changes which arose on the

death of King James Y. in 1542 interrupted the labours of Ferrerius, and having sent back

the monks to Beauly, he resolved himself to return to France. 10 In 1543 Sir James Haisty a

monk of Bewlie found surety before the civil court for his appearance to answer for being art

and part in the oppression done to Master Gawin Dunbar treasurer of Ross in coming upon

him with the bishop and his accomplices in the cathedral church, in laying hands upon him,

and in cruelly wounding him to the effusion of his blood. 11 In 1544 the commendator took

down the old rickety house of the prior, and built in its stead a large and elegant house with six

vaults below.12 Between 1561 and 1566 we have the following rental of the priory given

up to the collector of thirds by John abbot of Kinloss the commendator ' The rentall of the

priorie of Bowlyne, baith of the maillis, silver, fearmis, teindis, martis, wedderis, and vtheris

dewties, as efter followis. The rentall of silver Item in primis the silver maill of the barronie of

Bewlyne with the maynis of the samin extendis to Ixi lib. Item the kirkis of Convith and Cumer

sould pay in silver in the yeir the sowme of xxxiii lib. Item the kirk of Abirtarf sould pay in

silver the sowme of xlii lib. Summa of the haill silver in maillis and teindis extendis to i xxxvi

lib. xiii s. iiii d. ; The rentall of the victuall of the said pryorie Item in the haill victuale of the

barronie of Bowlyne with the maynis of the samin extendis to iiii ch. victuall Item the kirkis of

Conveith and Cummer in victuale extendis to vii ch. xi bs. Item the twa mylnes of Bowlyne sett

1 Beauly Charters apud Macfarlane. * Ibid. 8
Ferrerius, p. 40.

3 Ibid. *
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. viii. foL 29. 7

Ibid., pp. 39, 40, 43, 49. Ibid., p. 49.

5 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. ix. fol. 125. Keith's Bishops. Ibid., p. 48. 10
Ibid., p. 49.

Spotiswood. Ferrerii Historia Abbatum de Kynlos,
n Pitcairn's Grim. Trials, vol. i. p. 328.*

p. 40. ia Ferrerius, p. 48.
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for ii ch. viii bs. meill and malt summa of the haill victuall extendis to xiii ch. iiii bs. victuale ;

The rentall of aites Item the haill aitis of the said baronie viii bs. ;
The mairtis Item in mairtis

x mairtis ; The muttoun Item in wedderis xx wedderis Item in pultrie xxi dussane ; As for the

fishing of Bowlyne it is vncertane, sumtyms les, sumtymis mair, and vther tyms verie lytill, and

thir twa yeiris bygane hes scarslie giwin ii last vi barreillis. And sua the haill priorie of Bewlyn
extendis yeirlie in silver, victuale, and wedderis, aitis, mairtis, pultrie, and salmond, as efter fol-

lowis Summa of the silver i
c xxxvii lib. xiii s. iiii d. Summa of the victuall xiiii ch. iii bs.

victuale Summa of the haill aitis viii bs Summa of mairtis x mairtis Summa of wedderis xx

wedderis Summa of pultrie xxi dosan Summa of salmond ii last vi b. Thir ar the thingis that

are to be deducit of the money, salmond, and victuallis, abone specifeit, payit as efter foliowis

Item in primis to be deducit be payment maid to the aucht brethir for thair habit silver, ilk bredir

havand in the yeir xl s., quhilk extendis to xvi lib. ; Item thair is to be deducit for the said viii

brethir for thair flesh and fish in the yeir, ilk brother havand for thair flesh iii d. in the day, for

thair fish ilk day ii d., extending in the yeir to xxix lib. xiiii s. viii d. ; Item for the Lordis of the

Seit contributioun yeirlie iiii lib. iiii s. ; Item Master Alexander M'Kenzie for his yeirlie pensioun

quhilk he hes of the said pryorie and provydit thairof in Roome xiii lib. vi s. viii d. ; Item to the

officiar of Bowlyne yeirlie for his fie quhilk he hes dureing his lyftyme xxv s. viii d. ; Item thair

is to be deducit for the said aucht bretheris drink in the yeir v xx xii bs. victuale ; Item for thair

breid in the yeir Ivii bs. iii fir. i pc. ; Item for the olficiaris fie i b. ; Item thair is to be deducit for

the oificiaris fie i b. ; Item thair is to be deducit for the teind fish of the kirk of Warlaw iii bs. 3

barell salmond
; Summa of the haill victuallis and salmond, deducit as is abone writtin, extendis to

Ixiiii lib. xiii s. of silver, and x ch. x bs. iii fir. i pc. victuale, iii bs. 3 b. salmond ; And sua restis

to the prior Ixxii lib. xvi d., iii ch. viii bs. iii pcs. victuale, and of salmond ii last ii b. b. salmond.

Memorandum that the kirk of Conveith was wont to pay for the vicarage thairof the sowme of

xxvii lib. xiii s. iiii d., and now gettis na payment of the samin. I Jo. abbot of Kinloss

. . . . . Memorandum to tak the salmond the thrid, not as it is rentallit, bot as it givis,

for this rentall is manchlitt Remember, my lord comptrollar, and speir the rentall

of thir twa, Kinlos and Bewlyne, for they are suspitious anent the fishing.'
1 In 1568 Walter

abbot of Kinloss and prior of Bewlie leased for 19 years to John Clerk in Bewlie, and, he failing,

to Alexander Clerk his lawful son, and to their heirs of no higher degree than themselves, the

eighteenth part of the town and lands of Reyndoun in the barony and priory of Bewlie and

sheriffdom of Innernes, with the '

pateland
'

called John Clerk's land, lying
' betwix our said

abbaye and place of Bewlie betwix the twa getis eist and west, ascendant up fra the croft

callit Alexander Wrichtis croft to the get passand eist and west throch the Cuthill, as the

said auchtant part and pateland callit John Wrichtis (Clerkis ?) land lyis in lenth and braid,'

then and long before occupied by John Clerk, together with the kilnhouse, barn, tofts, wastes,

and buildings, used and wont, with power to brew and sell the malt made from corn grown

by themselves, provided they did so without prejudice to the principal alehouse of the priory

1 Book of Assumptions.
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the grantees paying yearly for Reyndoun 12s. 6d. Scots, 2 bolls 2 pecks of ferme, one firlot

of oats, one-fourth of a mart, three-fourths of a mutton, G poultry, one kid, and 24 eggs valued

at a penny; and for the 'pateland' called John Clerk's land 4 Scots, a dozen of poultry,
' ane to the water,' and a hook (a reaper) in harvest ; extending in all to 4, 12s. 6d.

Scots the lease to be void if the dues should remain unpaid for two successive terms. 1 The

lease is subscribed by abbot Walter, brother John Crawfurde, James Rox, Sir Thomas Taynam

monk, and George Moray.
2 In 1573 King James VI. appointed Master John Fraser prior and

commendator of Bewlie, the priorate being vacant by the resignation of Walter abbot of Kinlos. 8

One of those two priors (it
does not appear which) granted to Hew Lord Fraser of Lovat and his

heirs male the barony, towns, and lands of Bewlie, namely, the village and lands of Ardingrosk ;

Rewindoun ;
Incherorie ; Alter ; Craigscorie ; Plathaycht ; Grome ; Ferinelie with the forests

and woods ; Thaynok with the pendicles, namely, Ouircroarss, the Relict, and Grenefauld, with

the cottage of the same ; the lands of Vrquhany with the woods ; the lands called the Half

Dawaucht ; the lands of Boycht, Couharbrie ; a third of the lands of Mekle Culmulang ; a third

of Eister Glen of Conveth, and a fourth of the lands of Faynblair ; Ferriehous with its croft ;

Ainocht ; Auldtoun called the common pasture ; Thacfrische with the cottage ; the lands called

Masounland ; the lands called John Cuikis land ; a croft called M'Hucheonis croft and common

cottage ; the lands called the mains of Bewlie, with the yards and orchards belonging to the

priory, and the pertinents and crofts of the said lands and lordships ; a croft called Dean James

Papis croft ;
a croft called Merschellis croft ; a croft called M'Alesteris croft, then occupied by-

David Lowsoun ; and also two mills called Thaynok and Bewlie mills, with the thirled multures

of the whole barony of Bewlie and of all the lands above written with their sequels ; and also

the whole salmon fishing on the water of Forne, marching from Cairncot to the sea or to any

other part on the said water among Hew Lord Fraser's fishings of Kilmarok, with the cruves

and other commodities ; within the priory of Bewlie and sheriffdom of Innernes for the yearly

payment of 211, 15s.* In 1579 King James VI. confirmed the grant, with a special clause

confirming the yearly payment, and appointing the third of the rental of the fishings to be paid

according thereto.5 In 1584 the same king, for the good service done by the deceased Hew
Lord Fraser of Lovat, and his son and heir Symon then Lord Fraser of Lovat, confirmed the

prior's grant, the seisin given to Hew Lord Fraser, the seisin given to Symon as his son and heir,

and the King's own charter of 1579, and specially that clause of it relating to the yearly pay

ment and the collection of the third.6 An entry in the records of the Scotch parliament, dated

1612, is as follows l Ratification to the Lord Hay of Sala of his erection of Beaulie.' 7 The

remains of the priory church, consisting chiefly of bare walls without sculpture or ornament, are

still to be seen near the mouth of the Beauly in the east end of the parish.
8 Within it are

numerous tombstones and monuments, apparently of the Bissets and other early lords of Beauly,

1

Beauly Charters apud Macfarlane. * Acta Parl. Scot., vol. iii. p. 357.
1 Ibid. Acta Parl. Scot., vol. iii. pp. 356, 357.
3
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xli. fol. 43. : Acta Parl. Scot, vol. iv. p. 522.

* Spotiswood. Acta Parl. Scot., vol. iii. pp. 356, 357. 8 Anderson, p. 530. New Stat. Ace.

VOL. II. 3 T
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and also of the later proprietors the Frasers, the clan Chisholm, and others ; and among the rest

is the tombstone of Sir Kenneth MacKenzie of Kintail dated 1493. 1 At Wellhouse in the neigh
bourhood was a consecrated spring, and also a lofty cross, the shaft of which is still to be seen at

the modern village of Beauly.
3 In the end of last century Beauly was locally known as Vanechan

(the land of the monks), and the river as Avin-na-manich (the river of the monks).
3

At the Reformation the vicarage of Kilmorak was given by Sir Alexander Pedder, in name

of the vicar Sir John Nicolsoun, as having yielded when leased the sum of 26, 13s. 4d.,
'

quhen teindis and oblatiounis was pay it.'
4 We have another statement by Master Henry

Kinros, who says that ' the vicarage of Kilmorak gaif of auld xx lib. in assedatioun, and now

nothing payit thir tua yeiris quhill vniversall ordour be tane.'5

In the Libellus Taxationum the priory of Beuling is valued at 400 marks ; and in the

Taxatio Sec. xvi. it is rated at 62.6

Before the thirteenth century the lands of Herkele (Erchless) and of Cumber (Comer), each

extending to a davach, formed part of the old parish of Conveth (or Conway) in the diocese of

Moray, the church of which then belonged to the bishop.
7 In the end of the twelfth or beginning

of the thirteenth century the lands of the parish were granted in fee to John Byseth (of Lovat).
8

Between 1203 and 1222 Bricius bishop of Moray had a controversy with John Byseth respecting

the patronage of the churches of Coneway and Dulbatelauch (now Kirkhill), and the tithes of

the crown rents due from the lands. 9 It was settled by John Byseth on the one hand resigning

to the bishop the patronage and ecclesiastical dues of Dulbatelauch, and the bishop on the other

resigning to him the patronage and dues of Coneway, with the exception of 20s. yearly retained

by the bishop as the tithe of 10 paid yearly by John Byseth to the King for the lands which

he held at ferme within those parishes.
10 In 1258 a controversy arose between Archibald bishop

of Moray and the same John Byseth, the former maintaining that a davach of the churchland of

Cuneway and another davach in Eos called Herchelys belonged to his table, and the latter that

they belonged to his fief of the Ard the bishop moreover claiming from John Byseth the ' cane
'

of his land of the Ard and a stone of wax, which he alleged were wont to be paid to himself

and his predecessors for a long period.
11 Robert bishop of Ross and his dean being appointed

arbiters in the matter by the Pope (Alexander IV.), the bishop of Moray renounced his claim,

and John Byseth of his mere good will granted to him for ever a yearly revenue of 60 shillings

sterling from the lands of Munychoc in the Ard.12 John Bisset left three daughters, Mary

(married to Sir David Graham, and afterwards, it is said, to Simon Fraser of Lovat), Cecilia

(married to Sir William of Fenton), and Elizabeth (married to Sir Andrew de Bosco), each

of whom seems to have inherited a third of their father's property.
13 The lands of the Ard,

including Erchless, were probably held by Steuene of Arde (how acquired is unknown), whose

1 Anderson, p. 535. New Stat. Ace. Ibid. 10 Ibid. pp. 15, 16, 59, 60.

2 Anderson, p. 535. u Reg. Morav., pp. 133, 134. 12 Ibid.

3 Letter of Rev. John M'Queen to General Hutton,
13 The Family of Kilravock, pp. 27-29. Shaw's Moray.

1789.
4 Book of Assumptions. Beauly Charters opwdMacfarlane. Regist. Moraviense,

5 ibid.
8 MSS. in Adv. Lib. pp. 367, 368. Others say that Simon Fraser married

7
Regist. Moraviense, pp. 15, 59. 8 Ibid. the daughter of Mary Bisset.
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son William, designated of the county of Innernesse, swore fealty to King Edward I. in 1296 ;

and also by Sir Cristin of Ard, who appears in record from that year to 1366, and whose son

John appears between 1296 and 1325. 1 In 1309 King Robert Bruce granted to Hugh of Ross

the lands of Straglass (probably including Erchless).
2 Weland of Ard (of what descent does

not appear) married Matilda, the only daughter of Malise Earl of Stratherne by his first wife

Matilda the daughter of the Earl of Menteth. 8 Their son Alexander of Ard inherited in right

of his mother the earldoms of Stratherne and Caithness, and lands in Banff, Sutherland, and

Orkney, all which he resigned apparently between the years 1375 and 1377.* He appears to

have previously resigned the lands of the Ard, and died without issue.5 About 20 years before

his resignation of the other lands the three portioners of the Ard were William of Fenton

lord of Bewfourd, Hugh Eraser Lord of Loveth, and Alexander of Chesolme.6 In the year

1368, on the feast of the Blessed Trinity, in the chamber of Alexander bishop of Moray at

Spyny, in the presence of the whole multitude of canons and chaplains and others invited

thither to dinner, Alexander of Chesolme portioner of the Ard with joined hands and

uncovered head did homage to the bishop for the lands of the Ess and of Kyntallirgy.
7

Between the years 1360 and 1398 there appear in record John of the Ard subchanter

of Moray, William of Chesholme treasurer, and Thomas of Chesholm, a person of some

consequence at the time, all by birth apparently connected with the families of the

Ard.8 In 1394, in an agreement made between Thomas of Dunbar Earl of Moray and

Alexander of the Isles lord of Lochalse, by which it was settled that Alexander of the Isles

should have the custody of all the lands of the regality of Moray and the ecclesiastical lands,

there were excepted the lands of Hugh Fraser, Thomas of Cheshelme, and Sir William of

Fodrynham (apparently the portioners of the Ard) ; among whom there was a certain agreement

concerning their lands.9 In 1398 there occurs in record John of Cheshelm of the Arde. 10 In

1401, by an indenture dated at Dvnbathlach between Margaret of the Ard lady of that Ilk and

Angus the son of Goffred of He, it was agreed that Angus should marry Margaret the Young
the daughter of the lady Margaret of the Ard, with whom he should have from her mother 15

marklands, namely, the davach of Croychel and the half davach of Comyr Kynbady, within the

bounds of Strathglas, to be held by Angus and his heirs by Margaret that, should Margaret

1 Ragman Rolls, p. 161. Palg. Tllust. vol. i. p. 314. mentioned in the succeeding note, bnt it is not cer-

Rob. Index, p. 16, nn. 11, 12 ; p. 20, no. 5. Regis- tainly known how he inherited the lands of the Ard.
trum de Aberbrothoc, vol. i. pp. 305-307 ;

vol. ii. pp.
8
Regist. Morav., pp. 130, 174, 180-183, 202, 203,

4, 5. Regist. Morav., pp. 306, 317. Beauly Charters. 213, 304, 324, 326-8, 354. At the same period Sir
2 Rob. Index, p. 2, no. 60. Robert of Chishelme of that Ilk, lord of Quarelwode
3 Lib. Ins. Missarum, p. liv. in Moray, held lands of the bishop to the south of In-
4 Ibid. Rob. Index, p. 120, nn. 45, 46, 59, 60 ; p. 129, verness. Ibid. p. 197. Rob. Index, p. 134, no. 39.

nn. 27, 28. Regist. Morav., p. 354. Thomas Earl of Dunbar
* Lib. Ins. Missarum, p. liv. Regist. Morav., p. 369. (in 1420) is said to have granted to Hugh Lord Lovat,

Regist. Moraviense, pp. 367-3G9. who married his daughter, the superiority of the
' Braes

7
Regifit. Morav. p. 369. This Alexander is supposed of the Aird,' which belonged of old to Alexander of

to have been the husband of Margaret of the Ard Chesholm lord of Kinrossie. MS. cited in letter to

afterwards mentioned. He appears to have been the Editor by E. Batten,

son or grandson of Sir Robert Chesholm of Quarelwode
10

Reg. Morav., p. 211.



516 ORIGINS S [KILMOEACK.

die without heirs, the half of those lands and the half of the goods then jointly possessed by

Angus and his wife should revert to the lady Margaret and her heirs, the other half to remain

with Angus for b'fe that after his death the whole should freely revert to the lady Margaret

and her sons for recovery of the davach of Brebach Carynnes and Innvyrnavyr in Strathnavyr,

the two Gartyis in the earldom of Suthyrland, and Larnyse in the earldom of Caithness and

that, in so far as the lady Margaret and her sons might recover the said lands through the

advice, assistance, and power of Angus, he and his heirs by her daughter Margaret should have

the fourth part of the recovered lands, and the other three-fourths should remain with the

lady Margaret and her sons ; the entry of Angus to be at the feast of Pentecost following, so

that the fermes of that term should remain with the lady Margaret, and that the lands should

thenceforth be at the will of Angus.
1 In 1403, by an indenture dated at Kinrossy in the barony

of Cullace (in Perthshire) between William of Fentoun of Baky on the one side and Margaret

of the Ard of Ercles and Thomas of Cheisholm her son and heir on the other, dividing between

them the lands of which they were heirs portioners, and which lay in the sheriffdoms of Perth,

Forfar, Lanark, Aberdeen, and Inverness, it was agreed that the lands of the Ard should stand

divided as of old.2 Between the years 1406 and 1415 the agreement was confirmed by Robert

Duke of Albany Kegent of Scotland. 3 Between 1406 and 1410 the Regent granted the lands

of Straglashe to Eupham Leslie Countess of Ross, with remainder to John Stewart Earl of

Buchan and to Robert Stewart his brother, and they failing the lands were to revert to the crown.4

In 1464 John of Halyburtoun of the Arde or of Kynrossy was prosecuted by the abbot of

Abirbrothoc for alienating the lands of Bucht which he held of the abbot.5 In the year 1492

Alexander and William of Cheshelm appear among the arbiters in a dispute between Andrew

bishop of Moray and Hugh Ros baron of Kilravok.6 In 1512 King James IV> granted in

heritage to James Haliburtoun of Gask certain lands in the barony of Ard and sheriffdom

of Innernys, and the lands of the two Arcles in the earldom of Ross, which he had resigned

and erected into the free barony of Arcles the same lands, together with the lands of Kirk-

toun and Inglistoun in the barony of Ard, and the lands of Westir Strus, Estir Strus,

Culguyry, Estir Croychell, Westir Croychell, Westir Comyr, Kilbaddy, and Dalheny, with the

fishings and outsets of the same, lying in Strathglasch, in the earldom of Ross, and in the

sheriffdom of Innernys, which formerly belonged to -James Haliburtoun in heritage, and after

alienation by him had been redeemed granting to him all the King's right and title to the

lands and their fermes, which he had by reason of the forfeiture of the Earls of Moray or of

Ross, of whom they were formerly held.7 In 1513 the same king confirmed the indenture of

1403.8 In 1529 James Haliburtoun of Gask resigned the lands granted to him in 1512, which

King James V. then granted in heritage to Hugh Fraser of Lovat.9 In 1539 King James

* Lib. Ins. Missarum. pp. 1., li. Pitsligo Charters. 6
Reg. Mor., pp. 237-239, 241, 243, 244.

2
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xviii. no. 138. Rob. Index, p.

7 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xviii. no. 53. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

167, no. 21. 3 Rob. Index, p. 167, no. 21. vol. iv. fol. 185.
4 Rob. Index, p. 161, no. 7. 8 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xviii. no. 138.
5
Regist. de Aberbrothoc, vol. ii. pp. 138-140.. 9 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxii. no. 272.
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granted to Hugh Lord Frasare of Lovet and his male heirs of the name and arms of Frasere,

with remainder to his heirs whomsoever, the lands and baronies of Lovet, Strathawrick, Ard,

Abirtarff, Heroiclis or Straglass, the fishings in the water of Forne, the lands of Comerkle in

the barony of the Ard, and other lands in the sheriffdom of Innernys the lands of Comerkle

and some others having been apprised in the hands of King James IV. for certain sums of money
due to him by the deceased Thomas Lord Lovet, and the rest resigned by Hugh and the whole

were then erected into the free barony of Lovet. 1

In 1500 Welland Chesholme of Comar appears as party in a raid against the lands of Ardma-

nach and the Redecastell. 2 In 1513 King James IV. granted in heritage to Wiland Chesholm of

Comyr the lands of Knockfyn, Commyrmor, the two Inverchaynayas, and the two Brekachyis, in

Straglasch in the earldom of Ross, which Wiland had resigned to the King as Earl.8 In 1539

King James V. granted in heritage to John Chesholme, the son and apparent heir of Wiland

Chesholme of Comyr, the lands of Knokfyn, Comermore, the two Innerchannais, and the two

Brakachies, with the outsets and the forests of Affrik, Cullove, and Bramulich, in Straglasche in

the earldom of Ross, which formerly belonged to Wiland Chesholme, and were apprised in the

hands of King James IV. for certain sums of money due to him by Wiland, and which King
James V. then united into the barony of Comermore.4 In 1555 Queen Mary granted to John

Earl of Suthirland the lands of Comyr Straglasche and all others belonging to the deceased John

Cheisholme of Comyr, in her hands since his decease.5 In 1577 King James VI. confirmed a

grant in liferent by Alexander Chisholme of Comber to Jonet M'Kenze the sister german of Colin

M'Kenze of Kintaill, of the lands and mill of Brakeches in the earldom of Ross, to be held of the

crown.6 In 1584 appear in record Alexander Cheisholme of Cwmer and Wiland (VaUaniu)

Cheisholme his youngest son.7 In 1590 John Chisholm was served heir to his father Alexander

Chisholme of Commirmore in the lands of Knokfyne, Commirmore, the two Innerchannais with

the mill, Brakacheis, the woods and forest of Auffrage, Cawlloue, and Bramaleche, extending

to three davachs, united into the barony of Commermoir, lying in Strathglass, in the earldom

of Ross, and, excepting the lands of Wester Innerchannay with the mill, and the lands of

Cominnoir, of the old extent of 4.
8

There seems to have been a town or village at Beauly in 1562.9 There is a modern village

in the neighbourhood, but apparently not on the same site.
10

Fairs are held at Beauly in May, August, October, and November. 11 The Muir of Ord

Market is held on the third Wednesday of April, on the second Wednesday of May, on the

third Wednesday of June, on the third Tuesday of July, on the third Tuesday of August, on

the third Tuesday of September, on the third Tuesday of October, and on the second Wednesday
of November. 12

1 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxvi. no. 244. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xliv. fol. 50.
2 Kilravock Charters. 1 Reg. Sec. Sig., voL li. fol. 40.
3
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xix. no. 3. 8 Retours.

* Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xivii. no. 14. Reg. Sec. Sig.,
9
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxxi. fol. 481.

vol. xii. fol. 82. w New Stat. Ace. Anderson, p. 531.
* Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxvii. fol. 103. " New Stat Ace. Ibid.
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Erchless Castle, the seat of the Chisholms, built between 1594 and 1610, lies on the Beauly,

where its stream is formed by the union of the Glass and the Farrar, about five miles above

Kilmorack, and near an eminence the site of an older building and now enclosed as a family

cemetery.
1

On the Muir of Ord are two upright stones, 6 feet high, said to commemorate some feat

of warfare. 2

In different parts of the parish are the sites or remains of cairns, and the ruins of small hill forts.
3

UREAY.

Vrray
4

Wrray, Vurray
5

Urray.
6

(Map, No. 23.)

THIS parish, now united with Kilchrist (or Tarradale) is chiefly a well cultivated plain with

patches of wood and moor interspersed, stretching from east to west along the banks of the

rivers Conan and Orrin, which meet about its centre.7 It includes also a davach of land in

Strathconan, distant about 10 miles from the rest of the parish.
8

The church of Urray was the prebend of the subchanter of Boss, and was from 1541 to 1561

or longer held by Master David Haliburtoun.9 In 1546 Queen Mary presented Donald Symsoun

to the vicarage of Vrray, when it should be vacant by the demission or decease of Sir Alexander

Gray, collation to the benefice during the vacancy of the see belonging to the cardinal of Saint

Andrews.10 In 1548 the same queen presented Sir Andrew Dow chaplain to the vicarage, vacant

or when vacant by the resignation of Master John Carncors precentor of Boss, collation in this

case (the see being still vacant) belonging to Master Kentigern Monypenny dean and vicar

general of Boss.11 At the Beformation the vicar was Sir Alexander Peddir, who in the rental of

the assumption of thirds (1561-1566) is stated to have been vicar ' the space of thir four yeiris

bygane or thairby.'
12 In 1569 (11 October) King James VI. presented Alexander Greirsoun to

the vicarage of Vrray, vacant by the decease of Sir Alexander Pedder. 13 In the same year (13

December) he presented to the vicarage, vacant by the decease of the same Alexander, Donald

Adamsoun exhorter at the kirks of Dingwell and Vrray.
1* In 1573 the same king presented

Donald Adamesoun minister at Vrray to the parsonage of Vrray,
'

quhilk is the subchanterie of

Bos, quhilk pertenit of befoir to Mr. Dauid Halyburtoun provest of Methven, and throw his inobe-

dience and nocht geving of his assent and subscribing the actis of religioun contenit in the actis

1 Anderson's Guide, p. 535. County Maps. Paper 1574. Book of Assignations. A. D. 1576. Ibid. A. D.
in Inverness Courier, 6 September 1849. 1600-1700. Macfarlane's Geog. Collect

2 New Stat. Ace. old Stat. Ace. 7 Old Stat. Ace. New Stat. Ace. County Maps.
4 A. D. 1646. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xix. fol. 65. A. D. 8 Old and New Stat. Ace.

1548. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxi. fol. 76. A. D. 1561- 9 Reg. Mag. Sig, lib. xxvii. no. 159. Book of As-
1566. Book of Assumptions. A. D. 1669. Reg. Sec. sumptions. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xli. fol. 107.

Sig., vol. xxxviii. fol. 96. A. D. 1573. Reg. Sec. Sig.,
10 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xix. fol. 65.

vol. xli. fol. 107. A. D. 1679. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlvi. " Reg. Sec. Sig.. vol. xxi. fol. 75.

fol. 62. 6 A. D. 1561-1666. Book of Assumptions.
u Book of Assumptions.

6 Circa A. D. 1569. Register of Ministers. A. D. 13
Reg. Sec. Sig./vol. xxxviii. fol. 96. " Ibid.
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of parliament, and for non-geving of his aith for acknawleging of oure Souerane Lord and his

authoritie and dew obedience, and for not bringing of ane testimoniall in writ thairvpoun and not

reiding of the same oppinlie on sum Sonday in tyme of publict prayeris or sermon in the kirkis of

the said subchanterie, and nocht geving of his aith of new agane in the saidis kirkis within the

tyme prefixit in the act of parliament, is now vacand ipso facto and becum in oure Souerane

Lordis handis.'1 In 1574 Donald Adamsoun (the presentee of the former year) was minister at

Urray, Contane, Kirkchrist, and Foddertie, and Angus M'Neill M'Kenzie was reader at Urray.
2

In 1579 King James VI. presented William Kitchie to the vicarage of Vrray, then vacant by the

demission of Donald Adamesoun. 3

The church, apparently built about the year 1780, stands near the confluence of the Conan and

the Orrin (styled by Blaeu Avon Forbarin), but, from the frequent shifting of the bed of the latter,

probably not on the original site.
4

On a hillock among the woods of Conanhouse, at one time an island in the river, are a

ruined chapel and its cemetery.
5

In Baiamund the subchantry of Ross is taxed at 4
;
in the Libellus Taxationum it is valued

at 40.6 At the Reformation the rental of the parsonage of Vrray, presented by Mr John

Dumbar, was in effect as follows The teinds of Brain extending yearly to 20 marks ; Kingis

Vrray 11 marks ; Arckyne 26 marks ; Eistir Farbrowne 5 marks ; Andirquhenren 40s. ; Kill-

quhilliedrum 7 marks ;
Mekill Moy with Murdoch M'Cenzie's feu lands 50 ; in all 102, 13s. 4d. 7

At the same date Sir Alexander Peddir the vicar states that the vicarage
' was quhen guid pay

ment was maid worth yeirlie xx lib., and now nothing gottin thir thrie yeiris.'
8 Between 1569

and 1573 Donald Adamsone exhorter had as his stipend 40 (apparently the parsonage), and

8, 7s. Id. the amount of the vicarage.
9 In 1574 and 1576 the same Donald Adamsoun as

minister had for his stipend 102, 13s. 4d., the kirklands, and apparently other perquisites, and

the reader had yearly 16. 10

In the year 1370 William Earl of Ross granted to William of Ross, the son and heir of the

deceased Hugh of Ross, the half davach of Moy in the mairdom (nwragium) of Strapefier.
11

Among the lands granted by King James III. to Elizabeth Countess of Ross in 1476, and con

firmed to her by that king in 1477, were included Owra, Ballibrahede, Hilculdrum, Ballingovne,

and Balliblare. 12 In the tenandry of Culmelloquhy, granted by King James V. to Walter Innes

of Tulchis in 1526 and 1527, were included the mill of Kilquhillodrum with its land and houses,

and the lands of Ord, extending respectively in the king's rental to 3 and 26s. 8d., the respec

tive yearly payments according to the grant of 1527 being 4, 6s. 8d. and 40s. 18 In the latter

1
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xli. fol. 107.

6 MSS. in Adv. Lib.
2 Book of Assignations.

: Book of Assumptions.
8 Ibid.

3
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlvi. fol. 62. Register of Ministers.

4 Macfarlane. Old Stat Ace. New Stat. Ace. 10 Book of Assignations.
n Balnagown Charters.

County Maps.
u Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. vii. no. 371 ;

lib. viii. no. 40.

My Schools and Schoolmasters, p. 187. About See DINGWALL, pp. 488, 489.

the year 1821 the font of the chapel remained, and 13 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxi. no. 7; lib. xxii no. 4. Reg.

was connected with a curious local tradition. Ibid. Sec. Sig., vol. vi. fol. 34; vol. vii. fol. 34. Acta Par!.

pp. 194, 195. Scot., vol. ii. p. 317. See ALNKSB, p. 474.
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year the same king granted to William Dingvale of Kildun the lands of Westir Ferburn and

Middill Ferburn, extending in the King's rental to 10 marks, and the fishing of the Esche of

Balbrait extending to 2 marks, included in the same grant with other lands extending in all to

23, 13s. 4d., 4 bolls victual, and a mart. 1 In 1528 King James V. granted to Walter Innes of

Towchis the lands of Culcragy and Kirkfarbarne in the earldom of Koss, and annexed them to

the tenandry of Culmaloquhy.
2 In the same year he granted to John M'Kinze of Kintaill the

4 land of Killequhildrum, and to William M'Culloch the lands of Mekill Moy, the latter grantee

paying yearly 10 marks 8 shillings, 8 bolls of bear, 8 bolls of meal, 8 bolls of oats, 2 marts, and

2 muttons, to augment the King's rental by 13s. 4d. in ferme and grassum.
3 In 1538 the King

granted to Walter Innes for five years the lands of Fairburnegleis, Ord, and the mill and alehouse

of Kilquhilladrum, with other lands.* In 1542 (1 April) he granted in heritage to his servitor

Murdoch M'Kenze the lands of Ferbrune, extending yearly in his rental, in ferme, grassum, bon

dage silver, and other profits, to 5, 16s. and one reek hen the lands of Kirkferbrune or

Ferbrune-ne-egles, extending to 3, 8s. and a reek hen the lands of Auchnasoill, extending to

3, 5s. 4d., 3 bolls of meal, 3 bolls of oats, a mart, a mutton, and 4 reek hens the lands of

Ballabraid, extending to 6, 4s. 4d. and 8 reek hens and the fishing of Ballabraid called the

Ess, extending to 3, 4s. Scots the grantee paying yearly for the whole 23, 11s. 4d., 3 bolls

of bear, 3 bolls of meal, 3 bolls of oats, or 6s. 8d. for each boll, a mart or 2 marks, a mutton or

3 shillings, and 14 reek hens or 4d. for each, in order to augment the King's rental by 13s. 4d. 5

In the same year (28 July) King James granted to the same Murdoch the lands of Myd Fair-

brone, Kirk Fairbrone alias Eglis, Auchnasowle, Ballabraid, the fishing of Ballabraid called the

Ess, and the lands of Moymoir, for the yearly payment of 30, 17s. 4d., 9 bolls of bear, 9 bolls

of oat meal, 9 bolls of oats, 3 muttons, 3 marts, and 23 reek hens, to augment his rental by the

sum of 26s. 8d. 6 In 1549 Queen Mary granted to Murdach M'Kenze of Farebren and Meriobel

Vrquhart his wife the lands of Ballevrayd of the new extent of 8, and the 40 shilling lands

of Moy, in the earldom of Eoss, which Murdach had resigned.
7 In 1555 Murdoch M'Kenze of

Farabren witnesses a charter of Thomas Dingwell of Kildun.8 In 1584 King James VI. granted

in heritage to Sir Andrew Keith certain lands, including those of Wester Fairbarne and Arcon ;

the grantee paying yearly for Wester Fairbarne 4, 10s. with 8 shillings of bondage silver and

one reek hen and for Arcon 4, 4s. 4d., 12 bolls of bear, 12 bolls of oatmeal, 6 bolls of oats, 2

marts, 2 muttons, 8s. of bondage silver, 8 reek hens, 2 loads of fir, 60 '

girthstingis,' 60 loads

of turfs or peats, vulgo
'

fewall/ as good and sufficient as in Ardmannoch, and 100 draughts

of the said fuel.
9 In the same year King James confirmed a charter of John bishop of Koss,

granting to Alexander Bayne of Tullich and Agnes Eraser his wife, and to their heirs born

1 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxi. no. 36. Reg. Sec. Sig.,
* Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxviii. no. 174. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

vol. vi. fol. 53; vol. vii. fol. 67. vol. xv. fol. 100.
2 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxii. no. 133. See ALNESS, 6

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxviii. no. 289. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

p. 474. vol. xvi. fol. 36. 7 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxii. fol. 72.
3 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxii. nn. 249, 250. Reg. Sec. 8

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxi. no. 269.

Sig., vol. viii. fol. 14,
9
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. 1. ff. 87, 88. See DINGWALL,

* Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xi. fol. 76. p. 491.
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between them, with remainder to Alexander's heirs whomsoever, the lands of Vrray, extending to

a quarter davach, then in Alexander's hands ; and also a charter by the same bishop, granting to

Alexander M'Culloch of Stronnomadie for life, and to William M'Culloch his first-born son and his

heirs male, with remainder to his second son Duncan and his heirs male, his third son Alexander

and his heirs male, his fourth son (unnamed) and his heirs male, and to the male heirs whomso

ever of the elder Alexander, the lands of Litill Moy, extending to the fourth of a davach, then

occupied by Alexander, with the salmon fishing on the water of Connan belonging to the lands,

if any.
1 In 1586 the same king granted in heritage to William Keith the master of his wardrobe,

for his good service and other causes, certain lands in Ross, including Vrra, Kilquhillardrum,

Ord with the mill and alehouse of Bawblair, Balnagoun, and others ; the grantee paying

yearly for Vrra 40s., with 4s. of bondage silver, and 4 poultry, and every five years 4 as grassum

for Kilquhillardrum 6, with 8s. of bondage silver, a reek hen, and 6 as grassum for Ord

40s., with 4s. of bondage silver, 8 poultry, 26s. 8d. grassum, and the usual services for the mill

of Kilquhillardrum with the multures, 2 chalders victual half bear half meal, and for the alehouse

40s., with the same sum as grassum for Bawblair 40s., with 2s. of bondage silver, one poultry,

40s. of grassum, and the usual services and for Balnagown 46s. 8d., with 4s. of bondage silver,

2 reek hens, 46s. 8d. grassum, and the usual services.2 In 1590 Alexander M'Kenzie was served

heir to his father Murdoc M'Kenze of Ferbrone in the lands of Mid Ferbrone of the extent of

5, 16s. feuferme, the lands of Kyrk Ferbrone alias Eglis of the extent of 3 and other dues, the

lands of Auchinsaull of the extent of 3, 5s. 4d. feuferme, the lands of Ballebraid of the extent of

7, 4s. feuferme, the fishing of Ballebraid called the Es of the extent of 3, 4s. feuferme, and

the lands of Moymoir of the extent of 6, 13s. 4d.3 In 1619 Colin lord of Kintail was served

heir male to his grandfather Colin Makkeinzie of Kyntail in the lordship and barony of Dinguall,

including the lands of Wester Fairbrune of the extent of 4, 13s. and other dues, and the lands

of Arcon of the extent of 4, 4s. 4d.*

In 1526 King James V. granted to his familiar servitor Robert Gib the lands of Branmore

in the lordship of Ros, extending in the King's rental to 6 yearly, for the yearly payment of

10 marks.5 In 1538 he granted to the same Robert the same lands, extending yearly to 10

marks 10 shillings and 8 pence, for the yearly payment of 10 marks 17 shillings in augmentation

of his rental by 6s. 4d.6 In 1541 the same king granted to John M'Kenze of Kintale the lands

of Mekill Brawane, extending yearly to 6 in the King's rental, and in grassum and other dues

to 24 shillings, for the yearly payment of 8 Scots in augmentation of the rental by 16 shillings.
7

In 1542 he granted to Duncan Bayne the lands of Tulche and others, with the astricted multures

and suckin of certain other lands including Brawane.8 In 1543 Queen Mary granted in heritage

to Kenneth Mackenze the son and apparent heir of John Mackenze of Kintaill, and to Isabel

1

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. li. ff. 34, 41. 6
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xi. fol. 72.

3
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. li. ff. 46-48. 7 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxviii. no. 61. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

3 Retours. * Ibid. vol. xv. fol. 29.
4
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxi. no. 133. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

8
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxviii. no. 306. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

vol. vi. fol. 20 ; vol. vii. fol. 19. vol. xvi. fol. 36.

VOL. H. 3 u
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Stewart his wife, the lands of Mekill Braan'e in the lordship of Boss, which with other lands

extending to 36 marks John Mackenze had resigned.
1 In 1554 and 1557 Kenneth Mackenze

of Brahan appears in record.2 In 1574 Colin M'Keinzie of Kintaill was served heir to Kenneth

M'Keinzie his father in the lands of Meikill Brayne in the earldom of Ross, of the old extent

of 8.
3 In 1600 Duncan Bane of Tullich was served heir to his father Alexander Bane of

Tullich in the astricted multures and suckin of the lands of Brawane.4

On the left bank of the river Orrin stands the ruined tower of Fairburn (of old Ferbrune,

Ferbarin, or Forbarin, -originally built without a door, and accessible only by a ladder through

one of the windows.)
5

On the north of the Conan is Brahan Castle, the seat of the Mackenzies.6 In a barrow near

it, opened during the last century, was found an urn, polished or varnished inside and outside,

and containing a few pieces of bone.7 Other barrows opened about the same date contained

human bones, and fragments of armour apparently of copper.
8

KILCHKIST.

Taruedal 9 Tarridie
10

Kylchristan
11 Kirkchrist 12 Killecreist 13 -

Kilchrist.
14

(Map, No. 24.)

THIS parish, now united to Urray, seems to have included only a small district (anciently known

as Taruedal or Tarradale), forming the south east portion of the united parish, and bounded on

the south by the Moray Firth.

Among the witnesses to a grant in favour of the chaplain of Saint Peter at DufFus (in Moray),

made in 1240 by Walter de Moravia the son of Hugh de Moravia, appears Ada the chaplain

rector of Taruedal. 15 In 1274 a controversy which had arisen between the prior of Beauly and

Master Henry of Fottyngham rector of the church of Taruedal was settled as follows ; That the

prior should freely have the tithes of all the land belonging to the church for a term of eight

years from the feast of Pentecost 1275 -that during that time he should entertain at his own

expense the said Master Henry with two horses and two grooms for the half of each year

and that during the same period Master Henry should protect and faithfully serve the prior and

1

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxviii. no. 524. Reg. Sec. Sig.,
9 A. D. 1240. Reg. Morav. p. 275. A. D. 1274.

vol. xvii. fol. 66. Beauly Charters apud Macfarlane. In the Reg. Morav.
2
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxi. no. 359 ;

lib. xxxii. no. the word is misprinted Carnedal.

211. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxviii. fol. 64. 10 A. D. 1372. Cronicle of the Earlis of Ross.
3 Retours. * Ibid. " Circa A. D. 1569. Register of Ministers.
5 Macfarlane's Geog. Collect. Old Stat. Ace. New 12 A. D. 1574. Book of Assignations.

Stat. Ace. County Maps. Miller's
'

Schools and " A. D. 1584. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. li. fol. 90.

Schoolmasters,' p. 138. u A. D. 1600-1700. Macfarlane's Geog. Collect.
6 Old Stat. Ace. A. D. 1603. Gregory, pp. 302, 303.
7 Ibid. 8 Ibid. 1S Reg. Morav., p. 275.
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convent as often as required.
1 In the year 1372 William Earl of Ross is said to have granted

' the kirk of Tarridie in Ross' to the canons of Fearn.2 About the year 1569 Master Alexander

Makkenze was reader at Kyllarnane and Kylchristan.
8 In 1574 the churches of Urray, Contane,

Kirkchrist, and Foddertie, were under one minister, and the office of reader at Kirkchrist was

vacant.4 In 1584 King James VI. confirmed a charter by Alexander Home canon of the church

of Ross, granting with consent of the dean and chapter to George Monro of Dalquhartie in

heritage the churchlands of his prebend called Killecreist with the parsonage tithes included,

lying in the earldom of Ross and sheriffdom of Innernes, and also the prebendary's manse

with its pertinents lying as above. 5

The church, dedicated to the Saviour, stood about three miles south east from the church

of Urray, where its ruins and cemetery still remain. 6

About 1569 the reader at Kyllarnane and Kylchristan had for his stipend 20.7 In 1574

Donald Adamsoun, minister at Kirkchrist and other churches, had for his stipend 102, 13s. 4d.,

the kirklands, and other dues ; and the reader at Kirkchrist had 20 marks and the kirklands. 8

Between the years 1275 and 1294 David of Innerlunan, with the consent of Gillicrist Macgilli-

duff, quit-claimed to the monks of Beauly his land of Ouchterwaddale (or Onachtervadal) extend

ing to a half davach, which he held on lease from Gillicrist, who granted the land to the monks.9

In 1309 King Robert Bruce granted to Hugh Ross the lands of Taruedelle and Inuerasren. 10 In

1476, on the forfeiture of John Earl of Ross and Lord of the Isles, King James III. granted to

Elizabeth Countess of Ross for her maintenance certain lands, including Ballingovne, Hiltoun-

tardel, Balliblare, and the lands of the castle of Tardale, in the earldom of Ross, which she had in

conjunct infeftment with her husband before his forfeiture. 11 In 1477 on attaining his majority

he confirmed the grant.
12 In 1526 and 1527 the mill of Tarradale, and the lands, crofts, and

houses, were included in the tenandry of Culmelloquhy granted by James V. to Walter Innes of

Tulchis, the grantee paying yearly in 1526 the sum of 26s. 8d., and in 1527 the sum of 33s. 4d. ls

In 1538 the mill was included in a grant of the same lands for 5 years by the same king to the

same Walter. 1* In 1586 King James VI. granted in heritage to William Keith the master of his

wardrobe certain lands in Ross, including Bawblair, Balnagown, Balnaknok, and Tarradaill with

the mill ; the grantee paying yearly for Balnaknok or Hiltoun of Tarradaill 46s. 8d., with 4s. of

bondage silver, 4 reek hens, 60 loads of peats, with the usual services, and 46s. 8d. every five

1

Beauly Charters apud Macfarlane. This agree-
8 Book of Assignations.

ment is witnessed by Sir William the dean of Moray, 9 Beauly Charters apud Macfarlane. The charter of

Sir Walter Sureys the official of Moray, Sir Robert David of Innerlunan had the seal of Walter de Moravia
the vicar of DufFhus, Sir William the prior of Plus- appended, and was witnessed by Sir Andrew de Mo-

cardyn, and Robert of Bosyll his fellow monk. ravia.
2 Cronicle of the Earlis of Ross. I0 Rob. Index, p. 2, no. 69.
3
Register of Ministers. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. vii. no. 371.

1 Book of Assignations.
12

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. viii. no. 40.
5 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. li. fol. 90. 1S Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxi. no. 7 ;

lib. xxii. no. 4.

" Macfarlane. New Stat. Ace. County Maps. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. vi. fol. 34; vol. vii. fol. 34. See

Miller's 'Schools and Schoolmasters/ pp. 167, 168. ALNESS, p. 474.
7 Register of Ministers. u Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xi. foL 75.
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years as grassum for Tarradaill with the alehouse 5, 6s. 8d., one poultry, 8s. of bondage

silver, 5, 6s. 8d. as grassum, and the usual services and for the mill of Tarradaill with the

multures and croft 33s. 4d.x In 1599, by a contract between William Eos of Kilravok and Rorie

M'Kenyie of Ardafailie, it was agreed that Murdoch the son and apparent heir of Rorie should

marry Margaret the daughter of William Ros ; that Rorie should infeft Murdoch and Margaret
in certain lands, including the quarter lands of the Hiltoun of Tarradell ; and that William should

pay to Rorie and his daughter 4500 marks Scots.2 In 1635 Alexander Bayne was served heir

male and of provision to his father Duncan Bayne of Tullich in the half davach of Tarradill with

the alehouse and its croft, in the barony of Delny then newly erected, of the extent of 6, 16s.

and other dues.3

In the year 1278 a charter by Andrew de Boscho and Elizabeth his wife to the monks of

Beauly, dated at Eddyrdor, is witnessed by Colin Gove the constable of Taruedal.4 The castle

of Tardale, as we have seen, occurs in record in 1476.5 ' Two myl thence (that is, from Killear-

nan),' says a writer of the seventeenth century,
' Tarradill with the old castle of Tarradill ; a myl

thence is Kilchrist with a kirk.'6

' Two myl thence,' continues the same writer, is
' Achaichroisk with manie ancient monu

ments betwix.'7

In 1603 the Clanranald of Glengarry plundered the lands of Kilchrist and the adjacent lands

belonging to the Mackenzies, and the inhabitants, who were assembled in the church, were

there burned to death by the invaders, whose piper meanwhile marched round the building

playing a pibroch which has since been known under the name of Kilchrist as the family

tune of the Clanranald.8

KILLEARNAN.

Eddyrdor
9 Kilernane 10

Kyllarnane
11 Killernane 12 Kirewran 13

Killearnan.14
(Map, No. 25.)

IN 1756 a part of Kilmuir Wester and a part of Suddy (which in that year were united, and

which bound Killearnan on the east and north east) were annexed to Killearnan, and a part of

the latter was annexed to the united parish.
15

1

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. liv. ff. 46-48. See URRAY, p. 621. 9 A. D. 1278. Beauly Charters apud Macfarlane.
2 Kilravock Charters. 3 Retours. 10 A. D. 1561-1666. Book of Assumptions.
4
Beauly Charters apud Macfarlane. u Circa A. D. 1669. Register of Ministers.

5 See above. 1Z A. D. 1574-1676. Book of Assignations.
6 Macfarlane's Geog. Collect. 7 Ibid. " A. D. 1600-1700. Macfarlane's Geog. Collect.
8
Gregory, p. 302, and authorities there cited.

' My u A. D. 1600-1700. Macfarlane's Geog. Collect.

Schools and Schoolmasters,' p. 168. 15 Old Stat Ace.



KILLEARNAN.] PAROCHIALES. 525

The parish of Killearnan rises gradually from the shore of the Moray Firth (here called the

Beauly Firth or Loch Beauly) to the middle of an extensive moor named the Mulbuy (known of

old as Ardmeanach, the central ridge, a name which was applied to the whole peninsula now

called the Black Isle).
1

In the year 1278 a charter of Andrew de Boscho and Elisabeth his wife is witnessed by
William the vicar of Eddyrdor.

2 The church, afterwards styled Killearnan, was part of the pre

bend of the archdeacon of Boss. 3 In 1574 and 1576 Robert Grahame, archdeacon, was minister

at Killernanc, and Alexander Mackenzie was reader.*

The church stands on a small eminence on the shore.5 It ia cruciform, and was originally

thatched with heather, but in the end of the last century had its walls heightened and was roofed

with slates. 6

At Redcastle about half a mile west from the church stood a chapel dedicated to Saint

Andrew, at which a fair was of old held about Lammas (1 August).
7

At Spittal there is said to have been a religious foundation belonging to the Knights Hospi
tallers.

8 The lands of Spittall occur in record in 1599.9

There was a chaplainry in the cathedral church of Ross founded on the lands of Ardafalie

in this parish.
10

In Baiamund the archdeaconry of Ross is rated at 8 ; in the Taxatio Sec. xvi. at 24, 16s. ;

and in the Libellus Taxationum it is valued at 80.n In the rental of the bishoprick given in to

the collector of thirds between 1561 and 1566 there is entered ' ane pairt of the teindis of the

parochinis of Kilmowir and Kilernane yeirlie riddin, quhylis les quhylis mair, estimat to 5 ch.

8 bo. comounly.'
12 About 1569 the reader at Kyllarnane had a stipend of 20. 13 In 1574 the

minister's stipend was ' the haill archidenerie of Ross, extending to xii ch. victuall and xii li. xiii s.

iiii d. money, he sustenand his readare at Killernane/ to whom he paid yearly 16.u In 1576 the

minister had only two-thirds of the archdeaconry, and the reader the same stipend as before. 15

By a charter, dated at Eddyrdor in 1278 on the Friday after the feast of the Exaltation of the

Holy Cross, Andrew de Boscho and Elisabeth his wife granted to the monks of Beauly two

marks, to be received yearly at their castle of Eddyrdor from them and their heirs or from their

bailies for the time, or in their tenement of Eddirdor.16 In 1294, by an agreement made at

Lovet in the Ard on Friday 26 March, Hugh of Ross (of Kilravock) and Mary his wife (the

daughter of Sir Andrew de Boscho and Elizabeth Byseth) granted in heritage for eight years

from Whitsunday of that year to Sir David of Graham (the brother in law of Elizabeth) a davach

1 New Stat. Ace. in the fifteenth century. In 1457 the chancellor of
2
Beauly Charters apud Macfarlane. Ros and William Vrquhard in Crumbathy were ap-

3 Book of Assignations. pointed by King James II. to assist his chancellor in
4 Ibid. Keg. Sec. Sig., vol. Hi. fol. 75. visiting and reforming them. Acta Parl. Scot, vol. ii.

5 Macfarlane. Old Stat. Ace. New Stat. Ace. p. 49.
6 New Stat Ace. 10 See ROSEMAKKIK, pott.

" MSS. in Adv. Lib.
7 Macfarlane's Geog. Collect Old Stat Ace. ia Book of Assumptions.

18
Register of Ministers.

8 Old Stat. Ace. i* Book of Assignations. Ibid.
9 Kilravock Charters. There were hospitals in Ross 16 Beauly Charters apud Macfarlane.
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of land called Culcolly in their tenement of Edirdowyr, of which they had received beforehand

from Sir David the ferine for the first four years ; the grantee paying yearly for these four years

two pennies sterling, namely, one penny on the fifteenth day after the feast of Pentecost, and one

on the fifteenth day after the feast of Saint Martin in winter and for the second four years

eight marks sterling at the same terms ; reserving to Hugh and his wife and their heirs their

wood (bosco) of Culcolly with one acre which John called Dalt formerly held.1 It was agreed

between the parties that, if the land should be laid waste by war (guerram patfie), it should

remain in the hands of Sir David and his heirs till they should have received from it as much of

the fruits as they should have lost by the war that, if Sir David and his heirs or tenants (fir-

marii) should sustain any loss on the land through the fault of the granters or of their heirs,

the land should remain with the grantees until they recovered their loss from it, or until

the granters should satisfy them at the sight of trustworthy persons that, if the granters should

sustain any loss through defect of payment of the fermes at the appointed terms, the grantees

should satisfy them at the sight of trustworthy persons both for their loss and for the principal

debt and that at the end of eight years the davach of Culcolly, saving those conditions, should

peaceably revert to Hugh of Ross and his wife.2 For nearly two centuries afterwards the history

of the lands known as the lordship of Ardmanach, which included the tenement of Edirdowyr, is

almost a blank, and we have only some obscure intimations in writs of the period that they were

partly or wholly in the possession of the De Moravias of Duffus and of Bothwell and that the

Earl of Ross was overlord. 3 In 1455 the barony of Eddirdail called Ardmanache, and the Red-

castell with the lordships of Ros belonging thereto, were annexed to the crown by King James

II.4 In 1481 (5 April) King James III. granted to his second son James Stewart, Marquis of

Ormound, the lands of the lordship of Ardmanauche called Avaiich and Nethirdul, with the

moothill (mons) of Ormound and the castle and fortalice of Redcastell.5 In the same year

and month (12 April) the King confirmed the grant by a charter under his great seal.6 About

the same period the lands and ' house' of Arthmannoch were held by George Earl of Huntlie of

Queen Margaret, who in a letter without date addressed to that nobleman thanks him for his

great labours ' in the recouering of the house, the keping of the samyne, and the defence and

plenysing of the landis,' stating her intention to accept as the fermes of the lands for the past

terms fifty good marts for her larder at Striueling, granting to him the remainder of the dues for

the keeping of the castle during the same terms, and promising that he should have the pre

ference as lessee at next lease.7 In 1482 (24 June) the Earl granted to Huchone the Ros of

Kilrawok till 8 September following the keeping of the Reidcastell and lands of Ardmanacht,

which the Earl had ' in gouernans of our Souerane ladie the Queyne/ discharging him (in lieu of

1 Kilravock Charters. 2 Ibid. 6 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. ix. no. 59. MS. penes Edi-
3
Beauly Charters apud Macfarlane. Kilravock tor.

Charters. Regist. Moraviense. The family of Kilra- 6 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. ix. no. 60. In the confirma-

vock (Spalding Club). tion the lands are styled Avauch and Eddirdule, and
4 Acta Parl. Scot., vol. ii. p. 42. This seems to in- in the other MS. cited they are Alway and Is'euer-

clude Edirdowyr or Killearnan, the rest of Ardma- daill.

nach, and probably also the lordship of Dingwall. ' Kilravock Charters.
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payment) of the duos of the lands of Vrquhard and Glenmorisone which he held of the Earl. 1

In 1485 (6 February) Robert Colvele the Queen's
' seneschal' granted to the baron of Kilrawec

a discharge for 34 marts and 16 in silver of the dues of Ardmanach.2 In 1488 King James III.

created his second son James Earl of Edradale or Ardmanach. 8 Before the 3d of February 1492

the lands of Ardmanach and the Redcastal were taken from Hucheoun the Ilos of Kilravok by

Kenzo (Kenneth) Makkenze of Kintail.4 By an obligation dated at Lochcanmor on the 15th of

July of that year George Earl of Huntle bound himself to restore to the baron of Kilrawak his

lease of the Redcastal and Ardmanacht * in sa far as resoune and law will,' together with his

'

goods' which he had in the same ; and to do his diligence with the King and the Earl of Both-

wele for the recovery of the lease to himself and to Hucheoun. 5 On the 16th of August of the

same year (at Newark on Spey) the Earl became bound to pay to Huchon Ros of Geddas, the

son and apparent heir of Huchon Ros of Kylrawok, 100 Scots for resigning the lease of ' Ard-

mannache and castell of the same,' and for the expenses connected therewith ; which lease

Huchon Ros had from 'the Earl's son Alexander Lord Gordoune, to whom also he resigned it ;

the 100 to be paid at the following Martinmas or within forty days thereafter, Patrik Gordon

dwelling in Dorno being security.
6 On the same day and at the same place Alexander Lord

Gordoun granted to Hucheoun the Ros of Geddas a discharge for 200 marks Scots of the ' malis'

of Ardmanach, due to him ' befor the taking of the Redcastal be Kenzo Makkenze fra the said

Hucheoun,' and for '
al malis, fermys, and customis, sen the said Makkenze tuk the said castal

and landis of the Ardmanach fra the said Hucheoun.' 7 In 1498 Alexander Finlawsone appears

as ' mair and serjand' of the lordship of Ardmannoch under James Duke of Ross the brother of

King James IV.8 In the same year that king commissioned certain persons to distrain the lands

and goods of William Forbes in Strathglas, Welland Chesholme of Comar, Murquho Makcoule,

Duncan Lauchlansoun, Johne Duff Makalester, Johne Johne Duffsone, Alexander Makdufsone,

Johne Roy Makanroy, Dougale Makaneduff, Rory Mule Makcoule, Alexander Finlaysoun, Auch-

aneroy Kenyeoch, Duncan Maklauchlane in the Bray of Ros, Rury Williamsoun in Moy, Donald

Makanedoy, Kenyeoch M'Conleif, Donald M'Conleif, Johne Dow Makalester, and Rury Gar

Makteir Makmurquhy, to the amount of certain oxen, cows, horses, sheep, goats, capons, hens,

geese, victual, swine, sums of money, and other goods, taken by them from Huchone Ros of Kil-

rawok out of the lands of Ardmanach and the Redecastell ' the tyme that he wes capitane therof
'

a commission formerly entrusted to David Ros of Balnagown the king's sheriff of Ros, and

neglected by him.9 In 1499, on a warrant granted by George Earl of Huntly the King's lieute

nant, Duncan Makynthois captain of the Clanchatane, John the Grant of Fruchy, Huchownethe

Ros of Kylrawok, Alexander Crome of Inyerethnac, Alexander Keir of Ratamorkos, Lachlane

Makintows of Galawe, and their accomplices, to the number of 3000, passed to Ross '

tyll birne,

hary, and sla,' against Canoch Makcanehe and his kinsmen and friends dwelling in Ross, the

King's rebels and at his horn for the slaughter of Harrald of Schescherae dwelling in Straglas,

1 Kilravock Charters. Kilravock Charters. Gregory, pp. 55-57.
1 The Family of Kilravock, p. 151. 5 Kilravock Charters.

6 Ibid.

3 Additional Sutherland Case, chap. iv. p. 57. 7 Ibid. 8 Ibid. ' Ibid.
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and for diverse other '

herschippis, sclacteris, and spowlleis' committed by Kanoch Makkanehy
and his kinsmen and accomplices of the Clankanye on the King's

'

pur legis and tenandis' in the

lordship of Ardtnanoch.1 In a document dated at the Newark on Spey 15 December 1499 the

Earl of Huntly declares that '

quhat skath that was done at that tyme to the saidis Clynkane and

thair complissis was be the Kyngis comrnande and ouris as luftanande.' 2 About the year 1503

James Duke of Ross and Earl of Edradale resigned his lands, including those of Ardmanach. 3

In 1506 (6 May) King James IV. commissioned Andro bishop of Caithnes to let for five years to

the tenants at the time or others the lands of the lordships of Ross and Ardmannoch formerly

belonging to Elizabeth Countess of Ross, except the lands of Tarbat. 4 In the same year

(2 November) he appointed that bishop for nine years chamberlain and captain of the lands and

lordships of Ross and Ardmannach, and captain of the castles of Dyngwell in Ross and of Rede-

castell in Ardmannach. 5 In 1507 (22 March) he appointed the same bishop and another person

chamberlains of the same lands, and captains of the same castles.6 On the following day

(23 March) he appointed the bishop for nine years to the same offices.
7 On 13 April following

he commissioned the bishop and others to examine the infeftments of the tenants, and to send

him copies of the same.8 On 22 April he granted to the same bishop for three years all the fish

ings of both lordships.
9 In 1511 he granted to the bishop, then his treasurer, for large sums of

money and other services, for nine years the same lands and lordships, with the woods, forests,

waters, lochs, yairs, and fishings, and also the castles. 10 In 1524 King James V. granted the

earldom of Ros and lordship of Ardmannach to James Earl of Murray.
11 In 1561 Queen Mary

appointed George Monro of Dawcarty during her pleasure bailie and chamberlain of her lands

and lordships of Ros and Ardmannauch. 12 In 1568 King James VI. granted the same offices to

the same George Monro during the will of the King and his Regent.
13 In 1576 the same king

granted in heritage to Thomas Murray, the brother german of David Murray of Cars, his salmon

fishing on the water of Conan for three years from 1 December of that year, commanding the

tenants of Ardmanoch and others to perform the services due by them. 14 In 1577 he appointed

Robert Monro of Fowlis bailie and chamberlain of the earldom of Ros and lordship of Ardmanoch

for a year or longer according to the will of the King and Regent.
15

In 1294, as we have seen, Hugh of Ross and Mary his wife granted for eight years in heritage

to Sir David of Graham the davach land of Culcolly in their tenement of Edirdowyr.
16 In 1511

King James IV. granted to Henry Stewart the lands of Culcowy, Drumnamarge, and Muren,

with the mill of Redcastel, in the lordship of Ardmannach, extending in all to 43 marks, for

1 Kilravock Charters. 2 j^d. 10 Reg< gec . gig., vol. iv. ff. 158, 159. See DINGWALL,
3 Additional Sutherland Case, chap. iv. p. 58. p. 490.
4
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. jii. fol. 108. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. vii. fol. 92.

5
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. iii. fol. 82. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxxi. fol. 4.

8
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. iii. fol. 118. "

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxxvii. fol. 29.
7 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. iii. fol. 106. "

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xliii. fol. 108. See DINGWALI.,
8 Ibid. See DINGWALL, p. 490. p 491.
9 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. iii. fol. 107. See DINGWALL, 15 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xliv. fol. 26.

p. 490. . 16 Kilravock Charters. See pp. 525, 526.
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the yearly payment of 41, in order to augment the King's rental by the sum of 21 marks

6 shillings and 8 pence.
1 In 1554 Queen Mary granted the same lands and mill, resigned by

Robert Stewart of Muren, to John Stewart his son and apparent heir.3 In 1557 a charter

granted by Walter Innes, the son and heir apparent of Walter Innes of Innerbrakye, is witnessed

by Thomas Leslie in Culcowy.
3 In 1584 King James VI. confirmed a charter by John Stewart

of Mureane, alienating in heritage to Rodoric M'Kainzie of Arthirfairthlie the mill of Reidcastell

iu the lordship of Ardmanoch.* In 1616 Robert Stewart was served heir male of entail and

provision to his uncle Sir James Stewart of Muren in the lands of Culcowie, Drumnamarge,
and Muren, in the same lordship, and of the extent of 39, 13s. 4d. feuferme.5 The lands of

Culcowie (now Kilcoy) were afterwards held by Mackenzies, one of whom Alexander Mackenzie

of Culcowie appears in record about the year 1642.6 In 1662 Colin M'Keanzie of Reidcastell

was served heir male to his father Roderic in the mill of Reidcastell of the extent of 3 marks.7

In 1526 King James V. granted in heritage to Henry Dingnevale certain lands in the lord

ship of Ardmanach, including the lands of Ardirfalie of the extent of 5, two muttons, and

24 capons.
8 In 1537 he granted the same lands to Patrick Dingwall the son and heir of the

deceased Henry.
9 In 1584 and 1599 Rodoric M'Kainzie of Arthirfairthlie or Ardafailie appears

in record, and in the latter year we have also Murdoch M'Kenzie his son and apparent heir. 10

In 1639 Rorie M'Kenze appears as heritable proprietor of the lands of Ardafalie. 11

In the parish are held two yearly fairs, one in March, the other in July, the latter apparently

the same that is mentioned in the seventeenth century as being held at Saint Andrew's chapel

at Redcastle. 12

In the year 1179 King William the Lion, his brother Earl David, and his nobles, went into

Ros with a great army, and built or fortified two castles, one of which is named Edirdovar,

Ethirdover, or Ewerdover. 13 In 1278, as we have seen, two marks granted to the monks of

Beauly by Andrew de Boscho and Elisabeth his wife were to be paid yearly at their castle of

Eddyrdor or in their tenement of Eddirdor, and the grant is dated at Eddyrdor.
14 The grant

of Culcolly in 1294 by Hugh of Ross and Mary his wife, although the castle is not mentioned,

fixes the locality of the tenement of Edirdowyr, and consequently of the castle. 15 In 1455, as

we have seen, the barony of Eddirdaill called Ardmanache was with the Redcastell annexed to

the crown. 16 In 1481 the same barony or lordship appears as Ardmannache ; its chief lands or

tenement as Eddirdule, Nethirdul, or Neuerdaill ; and its castle as the Redcastell.17 About the

1
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. iv. fol. 140. " Kilravock Charters.

1
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxi. no. 242. Reg. Seo. Sig.,

ia New Stat. Ace. Macfarlane. See p. 525.

vol. xxvii. fol. 71. u Ford. Scot., lib. viii. cc. 28, 76. Ext e Var. Cron.
J
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxi. no. 359. Scocie, p. 82. Chronica de Mailros, p. 90. Hailes'

*
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. li. fol. 10. 6 Retours. Annals. Macpherson's Geographical Illustrations. The

' The Family of Kilravock, pp. 332-334. site of this castle has hitherto been considered doubt-
7 Retours. ful. The notices here collected identify it beyond
* Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxi. no. 35. Reg. Sec. Sig., doubt with the Redcastle in Ardmanaoh.

vol. vi. ff. 27, 28
; vol. vii. fol. 27. "

Beauly Charters apud Macfarlane. See p. 525.
9
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxvi. no. 16. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

15 Kilravock Charters. See The Family of Kilravock,
vol. xi. fol. 16. pp. 109, 110.

10
Reg. Sec. Sig., rol. 11 fol. 10. Kilravock Charters. See p. 526. " Ibid.
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year 1482 the castle appears under the same name and also as the house of Arthmannoch. 1

In 1484 the Lords of Council sentenced certain persons to enter themselves in ward in various

castles, and of these James Thomsoun, John Wallace, and Patrick Nelesoun were ordered to

enter their persons in the Redecastell.2 In 1488, as we have seen, King James TV. created his

son James Stewart Earl of Edradale or Ardmanach ; and about 1503, when the latter resigned

his lands, he retained the Kedcastle of Ardmarioch in order to preserve his style of EarL8

The rest of the history of the Redcastle or castle of Ardmanoch previously to the year 1526 is

given above.4 In that year King James V. granted to his familiar servant Henry Kempt the

lands of Gargestoun, then extending in his rental to 6, 13s. 4d., 8 bolls of bear, one mart,

and one mutton, and the lands of Hiltoun of the same extent, in the lordship of Ardmanach ;

and also the lands of Newtoun in the same lordship belonging to the ward of the castle of

Reidcastell, together with the constabulary and keeping of that castle also in that lordship,

with all its lands and dues, and the power of making constables ; the grantee paying yearly for

Gargestoun and Hiltoun 17, 24 bolls of bear, 2 marts, and 2 muttons, in augmentation of

the King's rental by 3, 13s. 4d.5 In 1531 the same king granted to Robert Innes, the son

and heir apparent of Robert Innes of Innermarky, and to his tenants, the same lands and castle

for 19 years, for the same yearly payment,
' defalcand to him and thame for the saidis mart is

and mvttonis in payment of the said sovm siclike as is defalcate to vthiris tennentis of the said

lordschip in tyrais bygane.'
3 In 1533 he granted the same lands with the mill and alehouse

and the keeping of the Reidcastell for 19 years to Robert Innes of Innermarky for his good
service on the borders in the army of the Regent Murray.

7 In 1545 Queen Mary granted to

(apparently) the same Robert Innes of Innermarky the same lands and castle, stated in the grant

to have been resigned by Henry Kempt of Thomastoun.8 In 1586 King James VI. granted

in heritage to William Keith the master of his wardrobe various lands in Ross, including the

lands and towns of Gargastoun, Newtoun of Reidcastell with the alehouse, and Hiltoun ; the

grantee paying yearly for Gargastoun 7, 14s. 8d., with 8 bolls 2 firlots of bear, one mart, one

mutton, 20s. of bondage silver, 5 reek hens, and 80 loads of fuel, and every 5 years 7, 14s. 8d.

as grassum for Newtoun 14, 6s. 8d., with 2 chalders 2 bolls of bear, 2 marts, 2 muttons, 40s.

of bondage silver, one reek hen, and 14, 6s. 8d. as grassum for the alehouse of Newtoun

26s. 8d., and the same sum as grassum and for Hiltoun 7, 4s. 8d., with 1 chalder 1 boll of

bear, one mart, one mutton, 20s. of bondage silver, 8 poultry, 80 loads of fuel, and 7, 4s. 8d.

grassum.
9 In 1599, by a contract dated at the canonry of Ros on the 13th of June, it was

agreed between Wiliam Ros of Kilravok and Rorie M'Kenzie of Ardafailie, that Murdoch

M'Kenzie, the son and apparent heir of Rorie, should marry Margaret Ros the daughter of

William that Rorie should infeft Murdoch and Margaret in the davach land of Killewnan

and Spittall with the alehouse and its croft, the three quarter lands of the town and lands of
. . . i .,,'(.,. A ... ., . 1 W.

1 See p. 526. 3 See DINGWALL, p. 497. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. ix. fol. 9.
3
Add.Sutherland.Case,chap.iY.p.58. *Seep.528. 7 Reg. See. Sig., vol. ix. flV 184, 185.

5 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxi. no. 81. Reg. Sec. Sig.,
8
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xix. fol. 48.

vol. vi. fol. 47 ; vol. vii. fol. 49. 9
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. liv. ff. 46-48.



KILMDIR WESTER.] PAROCHIALES. 531

Gargastoun, and the quarter lands of Hiltoun of Tarradell and that William Ros should pay
to Rorie and his daughter the sum of 4500 marks Scots. 1 In 1662 Colin M'Keanzie of

Reidcastell was served heir-male to his father Roderic M'Keanzie of Reidcastell in the lands

of Gargristoun, of the extent of 7, 13s. 8d. ; the town and lands of Newtoun of Reidcastell,

of the extent of 13, 6s. 8d. ; the alehouse of Newtoun of the extent of 26s. 8d. ; and the

smith's croft of the same extent, in the same town of Newtoun of Reidcastell.2 A writer of

the same century styles the castle
' Castel Riwy' and 'the house of Redcastle.' 8 A writer

of the last century says that the castle was a place of considerable strength, and that it had

the rights of a burgh of barony, of a free port, of weekly markets, of levying tolls and anchorage

dues, and all other baronial privileges not abrogated in 1748.4 The Redcastle, modernised

and still inhabited, stands on the shore about a quarter of a mile east from the church. 8

The castle of Kilcoy (Culcolly), now a ruin, stands on the height above the Redcastle, a

short distance inland. 6

The parish formerly abounded with cairns, one of which in the north of the parish bears

the name of Cairn Irenan, supposed to be the origin of Killearnan, and to be the name of a

Danish prince slain at the place.
7

KILMUIR WESTER.

Kilmowir 8 Kilmowr 9 Kilmur 10
Kylmuir Westir 11 Kilmure 12

Kilmuir Westir 13 Kilmure Westir " Kilmuir 15 Killimure l6

Kilmorie, Kilmoor. 17

(Map, No. 26.)

IN 1756 the parishes of Kilmuir and Suddy were united, a part of each was added to

Killearnan, and a part of Killearnan added to the united parish.
18

The parish of Kilmuir Wester seems to have stretched along the shore of the Moray Firth

from Kessock to Munlochy Bay, running inland for about three miles, and becoming gradually

narrower as it receded from the shore. It has no high hills, and its surface is composed chiefly

of cultivated tracts and moor.

1 Kilravock Charters. '

Ardafeilie,
' written also

'

Ardifaill,'
'

Ardirfalie,' and in various other forms,
seems to be the modern representative of the name
'Edirdover' or ' Eddirdale. '

a Retours. 3 Macfarlane's Geog. Collect
4 Old Stat Ace.
5 Macfarlano. Blaeu. Modern Maps. New Stat

Ace. '
Anderson, p. 601. New Stat. Ace.

7 Old and New Stat. Ace.
8 A. D. 1661-1566. Book of Assumptions.

A. D. 1661-1666. Ibid.
10 A. D. 1569. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxxviii. fol. 31.
11 Circa A. D. 1569. Register of Ministers.
14 A. D. 1573. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xli. fol. 126.
13 A. D. 1574. Book of Assignations.
" A. D. 1585. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. lii. fol. 76.
14 Circa A. D. 1640. MS. Maps in Adv. Lib. Blaeu.
14 A. D. 1649. Kilravock Charters.

A. D. 1600-1700. Macfarlane's Geog. Collect
18 Old Stat Ace.
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This church first appears in record between the years 1561 and 1566, at which time Sir

David Barchan was vicar of Suddy and Kilmowr.1 In 1569 King James VI. presented John

Reid (successively reader and exhorter) to the vicarage of Kilmur, vacant by the decease of the

same Sir David.2 In 1573 he presented John Eos to the vicarage of Kilmure and Suddy, vacant

by the decease of John Reid. 3 In 1574 Andro Myll was minister at Kilmuir Westir and other

three churches, and the reader at Kilmuir Westir was John Ros, apparently the person presented

to the vicarage in 1573.* In 1579 Alexander Vrquhart dean of Ross, with the consent of the

canons during the vacancy of the see, leased for life to Robert Grahame archdeacon of Ross, for

life to his nearest heir, and for 19 years to his nearest heir's heir and his heirs, the teind sheaves

and teind wedders of the two Culmawris, Drynys, and Slego, in the parish of Kilmure Westir,

beginning at Lammas (1 August) of that year.
5 In 1585 the lease was confirmed by King

James VI. 6

The church stood on a small eminence in the south-east of the parish on the shore of the

Moray Firth.7 Its cemetery seems to be still in use.8 The church of the united parish, built

in 1764, stands at Knockbain on Munlochy bay.
9

There was a chapel at Haudach or Haldach in this parish, the patronage and tithes of which

in 1673 belonged to Alexander Brodie of Lethin (in Nairn), and formed part of his lordship,

barony, or regality of Kinloss. 10

Between the years 1561 and 1566 the bishop of Ross states a part of the teinds of Kilmowir

and Kilernane at 5 chalders 8 bolls. 11 At the same period the rental of the vicarages of Suddy
and Kilmowr is stated as follows by Sir David Barchan the vicar ' The saidis twa vicarages

in tyme bygane, quhen all dewteis and teindis was dewlie payit, sic as lamb, woll, stirk, buttir,

cheis, teind aill, corspresentis, and Pash fynis, and teind lynt and hempt, and teind fishes of the

steill of Kissok, was worth in [comoun] yeiris xx merkis, and now thir twa yeiris bygane

nothing gottin.'
12

Previously to 1573 we have on record the following statement ' John Reid,

reidar, xx li. Beltym 1568, now exhortar sen November 1569, his stipend xl lib., and now

vicare of Kylmuir, extending to iiili. vis. ixd., to be allowit in his stipend sen Ixx yeris crope.'
13

In 1574 the reader at Kilmuir Westir had for his stipend 6, 13s. 4d., the kirklands, and some

other perquisites.'
14

By a charter dated at Dyngvale 8 August 1394 Eufame Countess of Ros granted to Sir George

of Lesly lord of Rothes the ward and relief of the lands of Culmor, which formerly belonged to

John of Monymusk ; granting him also the lands and their dues till the entry of the lawful

heirs.
15 In 1454 Andrew Urrie of Forglen was served heir to his brother John of Monimosk,

who died vest and seised in the lands of Culmore. 16 In 1460 the same lands were acquired

1 Book of Assumptions.
8 Old Stat. Ace.

2 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxxviii. fol. 31. Register of 9 Old Stat. Ace. New Stat. Ace. 10 Retours.

Ministers.
n Book of Assumptions.

12 Ibid.

3
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xli. fol. 126. 13

Register of Ministers.

* Book of Assignations.
u Book of Assignations.

5 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. lii. fol. 76. 6 Ibid. 15 Kilravock Charters.

? Macfarlane. MS. Maps. Blaeu. Old Stat. Ace. " The Family of Kilravock, p. 139.
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by Robert Hunter of Balnkirk. 1 In 1474 the same Robert sued John Earl of Rosa for withhold

ing from him the lands of Culmor and the dues of the same for 13 years, extending yearly to 20

marks, contrary to various acts of parliament and council, and in contempt of the King's man

dates.3 The Earl not appearing when cited, the Lords Auditors ordained that Robert Huntar

should enjoy the lands of Culmor undisturbed by the Earl, that the latter should pay to Robert the

dues for the time specified, and that the nearest lands and goods of the Earl should be distrained

for the same. 8 In 1482 Master James Huntar of Culmore rector of Cranstoun (the son of Robert

Huntar) sold the lands of Culmore to Hugh le Ross baron of Kilrawak, to whom in 1485 King
James III. granted a crown charter of the lands.* In 1498 Huchoun Ross of Kilrawok (the son

of the former) complained to King James IV. that James Duke of Ross the King's brother had

obtained the King's warrant for the restoration of certain '

goods' which Huchoun had law

fully distrained for the dues of his lands of Culmore for three terms.5 In consequence of this

complaint the King (13 July) ordered Alexander Finlawsone ' mair and serjand' of the lord

ship of Ardmannoch to appear before him and his council at Aberdeen or elsewhere on 8 No
vember or next lawful day, to answer for withholding from Huchon Ross the sum of 10 marks

with the ' mare
'

of the dues for two terms of the lands of Culmore, and all other dues of the

lands for those two terms, assigned by the King to Huchoun a year before his entry to the lands

in the year 1495.6 In 1517 Hugh Ross of Kilrawok was served heir to his father Hugh Ross in

the lands of Culmoyr in the earldom of Ross, of the old extent of 15 marks.7 In 1527

King James V. granted to James Dunbar, the son of Master Patrick Dunbar, certain subjects

in the lordship of Ardmanach, including the lands of Westir Haldach, extending to 4, 10

bolls of bear, 2 bolls of oats, the half of a mart, the half of a mutton, 2 dozen poultry, and

8 loads of turfs, the grantee paying 13s. in lieu of the victual the lands of Estir Haldach,

extending to 40s., 4 bolls of oatmeal, 1 boll of bear, the fourth of a mart, the fourth of a

mutton, and 4 loads of turf, the grantee paying 5s. 6d. instead of the victual the alehouse

with its croft, extending to 20s. the smethy-croft extending to 8s. the croft of Pettis-

law, extending to 12s. and the Mariscroft extending to 13s. 4d. with other lands; of all

which the chief messuage was to be Casteltoun (in Avoch).
8 In 1530 the same king granted

to Hugh Ros of Kilrawak and Agnes Urquhard his wife the lands of Coulmore and half the

lands of Dawaucht in the lordship of Ardmannach, which Hugh Ros had resigned.
9 In 1542

the same king, understanding that Huchoun Rose of Kilrawok and his servants had recently

resisted the arrestment of their corn by the sheriff of Narne and his deputies at the instance

of the bishop of Moray on the lands of Cowlmore in the barony of Kilrawok and sheriffdom

of Narne, and had thereby incurred confiscation of their goods and imprisonment of their

persons, for the good service done by Huchoun Rose and for other causes remitted to him

self and servants all crime incurred on that account. 10 In 1572 King James VI. confirmed a

1 The Family of Kilravock, p. 139. Acta Aud., p. 30.
"
Retonrs.

8 Acta Auditorum, p. 30. s Ibid. 8 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxi. fol. 95.

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xi. no. 21. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxiv. no. 12. Reg. Sec. Sig.,
s Kilravock Charters. Ibid. vol. viii. fol. 184. 10 Kilravock Charters.
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grant by Hugh Ros of Kilrawak to Catherine Falconar his wife of the liferent of the lands

of Myd Culmoir and Westir Culmoir.1 In 1580 he confirmed a grant in liferent by the same

Hugh to the same Katharine of the lands of Eister and Mid Culmoir, and the lands of Haldacht

with the kiln (torralt) of the same called Toldegormok, with the fishing of the '

yair' and

other pertinents, in the lordship of Ardmanach, earldom of Ros, and sheriffdom of Innernes. 2

In 1586 the same king granted in heritage to William Keith the master of his wardrobe various

lands in Ross, including those of Wester Half Daokis, the grantee paying yearly for the latter

4, 8s. 8d., with 10 bolls, 2 firlots, 2 pecks of bear, 4 bolls of oats, 3^ marts, half a mutton, 10s.

bondage silver, 2 dozen poultry, 3 reek hens, and 40 loads of fuel, and as grassum every five

years, 4, 8s. 8d. 3 In 1611 Hugh Ross of Kilrawock was served heir to his father William Ross

in the lands of Culmoir with the '
steall' and '

yearis,' the fishings of herring and salmon, and the

'

quhytt fishing/ with the parts called Easter Culmoir, Middle Culmoir, Haddoche, Torgarnoche,

the alehouse and alehouse crofts ; all which were then of the yearly value of 16, and in time of

peace were worth yearly 4.4 In 1635, on a complaint by Huchone Ros of Kilrawak against

the dean of Ross and others, titulars and tacksmen of the lands of Culmoiris Eister and Westir,

Haldoche, and Torgormak, belonging to him in heritage, that through their negligence the teinds

of those lands had not been valued according to act of parliament, a new summons of valuation

was granted to him by King Charles I.
6 In 1639 the marches were settled between the lands

of Ardaffalie (in Killearnan) belonging in heritage to Rorie M'Kenze of Reidcastell, and the lands

of Leadanache (Le Davach ?) and Torgormach (in Kilmuir) belonging in heritage to Houchoun

Ros of Kilrauock. 6 A controversy which arose in 1640 between Alexander M'Kenzie of Cul-

cowie and Hucheoun Ros of Kilraok respecting the privilege of casting peats in the ' Month of

Muilbuy/ which Kilraok claimed in right of his lands of Culmores, and which gave rise to a

litigation, seems to have ended only in 1678, when the lands of Culmore were sold to Colin

Mackenzie of Redcastle.7

In the year 1437 Alexander of He, Earl of Ross and Lord of the Isles, granted to the Friars

Preachers of Innernys 20s. of yearly rent from his land and ferry of Estir Kessok. 8 In 1586

King James VI. granted in heritage to William Keith the master of his wardrobe Eister Kessok,

the ferry of Kessok, and the stell of Kessok with the alehouse ; the grantee paying yearly for

Eistir Kessok 3, 6s. 8d., 12 capons, 2 muttons, 10 poultry, and 10s. bondage silver, with

3, 6s. 8d. every five years as grassum for the ferry 6 yearly and 6 every five years as

grassum for the stell 13s. 4d. and the same as grassum and for the alehouse the same as for

the stell.
9 In 1662 Colin M'Keanzie of Reidcastell was served heir male to his father Roderic in

the town and lands of Eister Kessock, of the extent of 3, 6s. 8d. the ferry of Kessock, of the

extent of 6 the stell of Kessock, of the extent of 13s. 4d. and the alehouse, of the extent of

13s. 8d. 10

1
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xl. fol. 91. 6 Kilravock Charters.

2
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlvi. fol. 95. 1 The Family of Kilravock, pp. 332-334.

3 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. liv. ff. 46-48. 8 Charter in Northern Institution Inverness.
* Rilravock Charters. 8 Ibid. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. liv. ff. 46-48. 10 Retours.
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In 1526 King James V. granted to Henry Dingnevale certain lands in the lordship of Ardma-

nach of the extent of 22 and other dues, including the lands of Petlundy, of the yearly extent

of 3, 6s. 8d., the half of a mart, the half of a mutton, and 24 poultry.
1 In 1537 he granted

the same lands to Patrick Dingwall the son and heir of the deceased Henry.
2 In 1542 the same

king granted to James Eraser the brother of Hugh Lord Fraser of Lovet; the same lands, extend

ing yearly in fermes and grassum to 4, with 10s. bondage silver, half a mart, and half a

mutton. 8 In 1583 King James VI. confirmed a charter by Hugh Fraser of Gussoquhan, aliena

ting in heritage the lands of Petlundie and others to John M'Kainzie of Garloche, by whom they

were then occupied.
4 In 1619 Issobel M'Kenzie was served heir to her father John M'Kenzie

apparent of Garloche in the half davach of Pitlundy in the barony of Ardmeonache, of the extent

of 4, and of 4s. in augmentation.
5

In 1539 King James V. granted for life to James Fraser the brother german of Hugh Lord

Fraser of Lovet the 10 marklands of Drumdervat in the lordship of Ardmannach and earldom of

Ross, for the yearly payment of a penny of silver as blenchferme.6 In 1563 Queen Mary

granted to Thomas Monypenny of Kinkell the escheat of the goods of Donald Williamesoun,

John Noble, and William Alexandersoun, dwelling in Drumderphet belonging to the deanery of

Ros in the lordship of Ardmannach, denounced rebels and at the horn for non-payment of the

fermes and dues of the crop 1561 to Master Mungo Monypenny dean of Ros.7 In 1564

(16 October) the same queen granted to James Gray, one of her body guards, the lands of Drum-

darwecht and Westir Kescheok, with the mill, fishings, and other pertinents, then occupied by

William Lobane and others, and lying respectively in the earldom of Ros and lordship of Ardma-

noch ; the grantee paying yearly for Drumdarwecht 9, with 20s. for arriage (arigea pecunia),

36 bolls of victual, one mart, one mutton, 4 dozen poultry, and 4 bolls of horse oats (auenarum

equinarum), as the old fermes and dues, and 6s. 8d. in augmentation of the rental - and for

Westir Kescheok and the mill 6, with 4 dozen capons, 4 muttons, and 14 bolls victual, as old

fernie, and 6s. 8d. in augmentation of the rental.8 In the same year (2 November) she renewed

the grant ; the yearly payment being then fixed at 10, 16s., with 2 chalders 6 bolls 1 firlot bear

with ' the charity,
'

4 bolls oats, one mart, one mutton, 4 dozen poultry, 9 reek hens, 20s. of

bondage silver, and 80 loads of fuel to be laid down in the castle of Dingwell, as the fermes,

dues, and services, formerly paid for Drumdarveth 7, 4s., with 4 muttons, 4 dozen capons, 8

reek hens, 20s. of bondage silver, and 80 loads of fuel to be laid down in the same castle, and the

usual services, as the old fermes due for Westir Kescheok 4 bolls of victual for the mill and 3s.

4d. for Drumdarveth and Westir Kescheok respectively in augmentation of the rental.9 In 1578

1

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxi. no. 35. Reg. Sec. Sig.,vol.
6 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxvi. no. 264. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

vi. ff. 27', 28; vol. vii. fol. 271 vol. xiii. fol. a
2
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxvL no. 16. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

7
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxxL foL 97.

vol. xi. fol. 16. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxii. no. 406. Reg. Sec. Sig.,
3
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxviii. no. 365. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxxii. ff. 100-110.

vol. xvi. fol. 87. 9
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxii. no. 443. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

* Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlix. fol. 72. vol. xxxii. ff. 100-110. The '

charity' was the light
5 K r tours. grain blown out in dressing corn.
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King James VI. granted during his pleasure to James Gray in Wester Kessok, for his good
service ' alsweill in the caus of religioun as in vthiris the common effaris of the realme,' a yearly

pension of 14 bolls of victual which formerly belonged to the Black Friars of Innernes, to be

received from the fermes of the mill of Kessok, discharging him also of the dues of the same for

the years 1576 and 1577.1 In 1582 he granted to the same James the same pension for life,

beginning in the year 1580.2 In 1584 he renewed the grant, the 14 bolls being in his hands by
the dispersion and demolition of the Black Friars to whom they had belonged.

3 In 1586 he

granted in heritage to John Wylie writer the mill of Kessok with its croft, houses, buildings,

astricted multures, and other dues, formerly belonging to the Friars Preachers of Innernes ; the

grantee paying yearly 14 bolls of meal or for each boll 13s. 4d. between the feasts of the Nativity

of our Lord (25 December) and of the Purification of the Blessed Virgin Mary (2 February).*

In 1587 the same king, on attaining his majority, renewed a grant made by his mother Queen

Mary to William Keith the master of his wardrobe and the heirs male of his body, with remainder

to his heirs male whomsoever, of the lands and towns of Drumdarvat in the lordship of Ardmenoch,

and the lands and towns of Westir Kessoke in the earldom of Boss ; the grantee paying yearly for

Drumdarvat 2 chalders 4 bolls bear and meal with ' the charity/ 4 bolls oats, one mart, one

mutton, 4 dozen poultry, 9 reek hens, 10, 16s. as bondage silver and in augmentation of the

rental, and 120 loads of fuel and for Westir Kessoke 9, 4s. 4d. as bondage silver and in aug

mentation of the rental, 4 dozen capons, 10 reek hens, 4 muttons, and 120 loads of fuel as the

fermes, canes, customs, and dues specified in the rental.5 In 1624 Kenneth M'Keinzie was served

heir to his father Thomas, formerly in Breckanord, in the south half of the town and lands of

Drumdarfat in the lordship of Ardmeanoche, of the extent of 4, 10s. feuferme.6 The family

of Loban, one of whom is mentioned above in 1564, have long been tenants of the farm of

Larach in Drumderfit, and their supposed or real antiquity has given rise to the proverb,
* as

old as the Lobans of Drumderfit/ 7

In 1574 King James VI. confirmed two grants ; 1. A grant by Master William Sinclare rector

of Olrik, canon of Cathness, commissary and vicegerent of the deceased Henry bishop of Boss,

with consent of the dean, chapter, and- canons of Boss to Oliuer Sinclare of Quhitkirk and

Beatrice Bollok his wife, and to the male heirs of Oliuer, with remainder to William Sinclare of

Bosling and the heirs male of his body, and to his heirs male whomsoever of the lands and

towns of Allanegrange, of which one-fourth was formerly occupied by Margaret Dunbar, two-

fourths by the widow of Finlay Wilky, and by Henry Wilkie, Andrew Bichesoun, Andrew Alex-

andersoun, and William Beoch the younger, and the remaining fourth by the deceased Master

Donald Fraser archdeacon of Boss ; the alehouse and mill of Allanegrange ; and the lands of

Drummoir, extending to a half davach, with the alehouse of Drummoir in the earldom of

Boss, and to be held of the bishop ; 2. A grant by the same Oliuer with the consent of his wife

to Colin M'Kanze of Kintale and his nearest male heirs, with remainder to his next male heirs

1
Reg. Sec. Sig.,vol. xlv. fol. 66. *

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. liv. fol. 139.
2
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlix. fol. 18. 5 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. Iv. fol. 171.

3 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. li. fol. 72. Retours. 7 Old Stat. Ace. Anderson, p. 645.



SUDDY.] PAROCHIALES. 537

hearing the name and arms of M'Kanze, and to his nearest heirs whomsoever, of the same lands,

mill, and alehouses, to be held as before. 1

In 1586 King James VI. granted in heritage to William Keith the master of his wardrobe the

lands of Dryne, for the yearly payment of 4, 15s. 4d., with 2 chalders 4 bolls of bear, 2 bolls

for ' the charity,' 4 bolls of oats, one mart, one mutton, 9 poultry, and 80 loads of fuel, the

grantee paying also 4, 15s. 4d. every five years as grassum.
2

There is a village at Kessock in the west end of the parish opposite the entrance of the

Caledonian Canal. 3

In this parish is a large moor with numerous cairns, locally said to have been the scene of a

battle between the Macdonalds and the inhabitants of Inverness in the thirteenth or fourteenth

century, and known as Blair-na-coi, a name which implies a termination of the fight by the same

means as the popular traditional account ends the battle of Luncarty in Perthshire.4 The

farmers who at Blair-na-coi rallied the fugitives would appear to have been the ancestors of the

Lobans, who date their connexion with the place from the era of the alleged battle.8

East of Blair-na-coi are the remains of a circle known as James's Temple west of it are

traces of a camp and on the hill of Kessock to the south are traces of another camp, and a large

cairn named Cairnglas.
6

SUDDY.

Sudy
7

Suddy
8

Suddye
9

Sudday
10 Suddie" Siddy.

12

(Map, No. 27.)

IN 1756 a part of Suddy and Kilmuir was united to Killearnan, and a part of Killearnan to

the united parish of Kilmuir Wester and Suddy.
13

The parish of Suddy included the northern and hilly part of the united parish, extending

inland from the head of Munlochy bay to the middle of the elevated moor named the Mulbuy.

In the year 1227 Thomas the parson of Sudy witnessed at Kenedor in Moray the settlement

of a dispute between the bishops of Moray and Ross regarding the churches of Kyntalargyn

1

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlii. fol. 66. Sec. Sig., vol. xli. fol. 126. A. D. 1574. Book of As-
1
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. liv. ff. 46-48. signations. A. D. 1592. Acta Parl. Scot., vol. iii.

3 New Stat. Ace. p. 601.
* Macfarlane. Old Stat. Ace. A. D. 1561-1566. Book of Assumptions.
5 Old Stat. Ace. Ibid. 10 Circa A. D. 1569. Register of Ministers.

^ A. D. 1227. Reg. Morav., p. 82. Circa A. D. 1569. Register of Ministers. A. D.
8 A. D. 1661-1566. Book of Assumptions. A. D. 1600-1700. Macfarlane's Geog. Collect

1569. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxxviii. fol. 89. A. D. 1570. 18 Circa A. D. 1640. MS. Maps in Adv. Lib. Blaeu.

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxxix. fol. 29. A. D. 1573. Reg. 1S Old Stat Ace.

VOL. n. 3 T
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and Ardrosser. 1 The church was afterwards a part of the prebend of the chancellor of Ross.2

Between the years 1561 and 1566 the parsonage was held by Master Duncan Chalraere chancellor

and '

vsufructuare,' and by him leased to Master David Chalmer titular and Richard Wrwing his

factor.3 At the same time Sir David Barchane was vicar of Suddy and Kilmowr.4 From 1569

to 1572 Andro Myll, previously exhorter at Awach, seems to have been minister of Awach,

Suddy, Kilmuir Westir, and Ardorseir.8 In 1569 King James VI. presented Dauid Thome-

soun to the vicarage of Suddy, vacant by the decease of Sir Dauid Barrachin.6 In 1570

he presented James Buschertt to the same vicarage, then vacant by the decease of Dauid

Thomesoun.7 In 1573 he presented John Ros to the vicarage of Kilmure and Suddy, vacant

by the decease of John Reid.8 In 1574 and 1576 Master George Monro was minister, and

Alexander Reid was reader at Suddy.
9 In 1592 King James VI. granted the glebes and

manses of the chancellary of Ros and the vicarage of Suddy to Master David Chalmer of

Ormound.10

The church, probably dedicated to Saint Duthace of Tain, appears to have always stood at

Meikle Suddy in the east end of the parish about a mile due north from the bay of Munlochy.
11

Its cemetery seems to be still in use. ia The church of the united parish, now known as Knock-

bain, stands at Knockbain near the head of Munlochy bay.
13

In the year 1328 there was a controversy between Hugh Earl of Ross and Sir Andrew de

Moravia about the lands of Dromcudyn, Munlochy, and others, of which neither the origin nor

the termination is on record.14 In 1605 Duncan Fraser of Mullochie was served heir to his brother

german Alexander Fraser of Mullochie in the lands and mill of Mullochie within the chaplainry

of Mulvoche in the bishoprick of Ross. 15 In 1612 William Fraser of Mullochie was served heir to

his brother german Duncan Fraser of Mullochie in the lands and town of Mulloche, with the

mill, mill-lands, multures, and sequels, within the chaplainry of Mullochie and earldom of Ross,

of the extent of 4. 16

On a small hill north west from the church, named Hurdyhill, there was in the seventeenth

century a well, imagined to have the virtue of curing sick children when left one night

beside it.
17

In Baiamund's Roll the chancellary of Ross is taxed at 8 ; in the Taxatio Sec. xvi. at

24, 16s. ; and in the Libellus Taxationum it is valued at 80. 18 In the rental of assumptions

1
Reg. Morav., p. 82. writs of Tain with Balleguith or Bailednuich, the

2 Book of Assumptions. 3 Ibid. undoubted 'town of Duthace,' though interpreted by
4 Ibid. B

Register of Ministers. the writer in the Old Stat. Ace. '

Ball-ma-duich, a good
6
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxxviii. fol. 89. country town, or Ball-ma-duth, a good black town.'

7 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxxix. fol. 29. Register of 12 Old Stat. Ace.

Ministers. 13 Old and New Stat. Ace.
8
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xli. fol. 126. u Rob. Index, p. 28, no. II2

. Retours.
9 Book of Assignations. 16 Ibid. From these services and another cited under
10 Acta Parl. Scot., vol. iii. p. 601. ROSEMARKIE it would appear that this chaplainry or
11 MS. Maps in Adv. Lib. Blaeu. Macfarlane- Old another of the same name was founded in the cathedral

Stat. Ace. Modern Maps. The sole ground for con- church of Ross.

jecturing the dedication of the church to Saint Duthace 17 Macfarlane's Geog. Collect,

is the local name Belmaduthy, interchanged in old 18 MSS. in Adv. Lib.
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it is valued at 173, 6s. 8d., while the united vicarage of Suddy and Kilmowr is given at

13, 6s. 8d. 1 About 1569 the reader at Sudday had for his stipend 20 yearly, and in 1572
the minister drew 20 marks yearly from that church and Kylmuir Westir, apparently from the

vicarages.
2 In 1574 the minister at Suddy and Kynnattas had for his stipend the whole chan-

ecllary, 173, 6s. 8d., out of which he paid his readers ; and the reader at Suddy had yearly 20

marks and the kirklands. 3 In 1576 the minister had only two-thirds of the chancellary, extend

ing to 115, lls. Id., and the reader had the same as before.4

The chaplainry of Munlochy, as we have seen, was valued at 4 yearly.
3

In 1389 and 1399 appears in record John Bard or John le Barde. 6 In 1492 Thomas Bard of

Ordinhuf (in Banffshire) was on an assize of perambulation of the vicarage lands of Abirker-

dor.7 In 1526 King James V. granted to his familiar servitor William Bard the lands of

Balmaduthy, extending in his rental to 6, 13s. 4d., with 1 chalder of bear, 1 mart, 1 mutton,

and 4 dozen poultry, and the lands of Sudy, extending to 8, with 1 chalder 4 bolls of bear,

1 mart, 1 mutton, and 4 dozen poultry, in the lordship of Ardmanach, for yearly payment of

20, with 2 chalders 4 bolls of bear, 2 marts, 2 muttons, and 8 dozen of poultry, in aug
mentation of the King's rental by 5, 6s. 8d.8 In the same year he granted to Henry

Dingnevale the alehouse of Mekle Suddie with its croft and toft, extending to 20s., and the

mill of Mekle Suddie with its toft and croft, extending to 18 bolls of meal and malt, and 18

capons.
9 In 1537 the same king granted the same alehouse and mill to Patrick Dingwall the

son and heir of the deceased Henry.
10 In 1538 he granted the lands of Bowmalduthy and

Sydde to William Bard for 19 years.
11 In 1542 he appears to have renewed the grant, and fixed

the yearly payment at 22 Scots, 8 bolls of bear, 8 bolls of oats, 2 marts, 2 muttons, and 8

dozen of poultry.
12 In 1543 and 1544 James Dunbar in Sudy deceased appears in record.18 In

1548 Queen Mary granted to David Dunbar of Bennettisfield all the goods that belonged to the

deceased James the son of Alexander Dunbar of Sudy.
1* In 1560 she granted to Master David

Chalmer provost of Creichtoun in heritage the towns and lands of Castletoun (in Avoch), Achtirflo,

Balmaduthie, and Mekill Suddie, with the mill, mill-lands, alehouse, and alehouse croft, in the

canonry of Ross and lordship of Ardmanoch.15 In 1567 she confirmed the grant.
16 In 1568

King James VI. granted to Andrew Monro of Newmore, the son and apparent heir of George

Monro of Dalcarthie, and to Katherine Vrquhart his wife, and to their male heirs, the town and

lands of Casteltoun with the fishing croft and its pertinents the town and lands of Balmadwthie

the town and lands of Swdy with the brewhouse (bruerium), croft, and mill the town and

lands of Ochtercloy and all the pendicles and pertinents of those towns and lands lying in

1 Book of Assumptions.
a
Register of Ministers. 10

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxvi. no. 16. Reg. Sec. Sig.,
3 Book of Assignations. vol. xi. fol. 16.

* Ibid. 8 See above. " Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xii. fol. 3.

6 Reg. Morav., pp. 200, 212. ' Ibid. pp. 346-348. ia Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xvii. fol. 34.

8 Reg Mag. Sig., lib. xxi. no. 131. Acta Parl. Scot.,
13

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxix. nn. 77, 206.

vol. ii. p. 311. " Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxiii. fol. 17.

9 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxi. no. 35. Reg. Sec. Sig.,
15 Acta Parl. Scot, vol. ii. p. 650.

vol. vi. if. 27, 28 ; vol. vii. fol. 27. " Ibid.
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the earldom of Ros, lordship of Ardinannoch, and sheriffdom of Innernes, belonging in heritage to

Master David Chalmer formerly chancellor of Eos, held by him of the King, amd forfeited on

account of treason and lese majesty united in vnam integrant, et liberam particulam et partem

terre consolidate vocatam vulgo Casteltoun ; the grantee paying yearly the old fermes, victual,

grassum, and dues, namely, for Casteltoun 11, 10s. 6d. in money, 1 chalder 4 bolls of bear, 4

bolls of oats, 1 mart, 1 mutton, with the bondages tyondagia) or 20s. in lieu of them, 4 dozen

poultry, and 11 hens commonly called reek hens for the croft commonly called Casteltoun croft

19s. 8d. and 1 boll of bear for Balmadwthie 10, 16s. in money, 1 chalder 1 boll of bear, 1

mart, 1 mutton, and 4 dozen poultry, with the usual bondages of the same or in lieu of them 20s.

for Swdy 13s. 4d., 1 chalder 5 bolls 1 firlot of bear, 1 mart, 1 mutton, 4 dozen poultry, with the

bondages or 20s. for the brewhouse of Swdy and its croft, 32s. for the mill of Swdy 18 bolls

of victual half meal half bear, with 1 boll 2 pecks for ' the charity,' and 8 capons for Och-

tercloy 15, 4s. 9^d. ^ Scots, 2 chalders bear, 8 bolls oats, 2 marts, 2 muttons, the bondages or

40s., 8 dozen poultry, and 14 reek hens with 26s. 8d. Scots in augmentation of the rental. 1

In 1571 King James VI. granted to Master Alexander M'Keinzie a crown charter of the ale

house of Mekill Suddie with its tofts and crofts, and of the mill of Mekill Suddie with its tofts,

crofts, and multures, alienated to him in heritage by Patrick Dingwall fear of the same, and to be

held of the crown. 2 In 1585 the same king confirmed a grant by John bishop of Ross to David

Dumbar of Vrquhart and Grisillida Leslie his wife, and their heirs, with remainder to David's

heirs whomsoever, of the lands of Litill Suddy, and the brewhouse with its croft and lands, then

occupied by David and his tenants.3 In 1607 William Chalmer apparent of Ormond was served

heir male to his father Master David Chalmer of Ormond in the town and lands of Castiltoun, of

the extent of 11, 10s. 6d. the croft of Castiltoun called the chapel croft, extent 26s. 8d.

the lands of Auchtercloy, extent 15, 4s. 9jd. the lands of Balmaduthie, extent 10, 16s.

and other dues the lands of Suddy, extent 13, 4s. and other dues the brewhouse croft of

Suddy, extent 32s. and the mill of Suddy, extent 18 bolls victual with other lands in the

lordship of Ardmenache and earldom of Ross united into the free portion or part of contiguous

land called Castiltoun.4 In 1621 and again in 1625 George Dunbar was served heir to his

father James Dunbar of Newtoun in the town and lands of Suddie commonly called the lands of

Meikle Suddie, extent 13, 4s. the alehouse and croft, extent 32s. and the mill of Suddie,

the multures and sequels, with Carsswairdis, extent 18 bolls of victual.5

There is a village at Munlochy at the head of the small bay of the same name. 6

1 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxxviii. ff. 16, 109, 110. 4 Retours.
2
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxxix. fol. 103. * Ibid.

3 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. Hi. fol. 72. 6 New Stat. Ace. Anderson. County Maps.
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AVOCH.

Alvach 1 Awoch2 Awoclie3 Awach4 Awache5 Awauch6 -

Avache 7 Avach8 Ava9 Avoch. 10
(Map, No. 28.)

THIS parish extends along the shore of the Moray Firth from the bay of Munlochy on the

south west to the Craigland burn on the north east, and inland to the height of the Mulbuy,

there rising to 500 feet above the level of the sea.11 Parallel to the Mulbuy are two lower ridges

gently sloping towards the north. 12 The bay of Avoch divides the coast into two nearly equal

parts, the more northern being high and rocky, while a portion of the more southern is flat and

sandy, and the remainder a mixture of rock and high gravelly beach. 13

In 1493 (16 October) the abbot of Kynlos (in Moray) sued William lord of Saint John's

for 400 marks Scots of the dues of the churches of Alvach in Ros and Ellone in Buchane,

and of the lands of Straithylay, for one year.
1 * The abbot declared in court that he should hold

himself satisfied of 50 marks of the money, if the lord of Saint John's would produce the receipt

of Master Hew Mertyne to whom he affirmed he had paid them. The Lords of Council there

fore assigned to him the third day of February following to produce it. And, as the same lord

asserted that he had by command of the abbot paid to Master Hew the sum of 200 ducats

amounting to 300 marks Scots, and the abbot denied that he had given any order to that

effect and also, because the lord of Saint John's affirmed that he had given up to the abbot

certain lands of the abbey as payment of about 60, and that the abbot had accepted them

the Lords assigned him the same day to prove his allegations. The church of Awach was

afterwards a prebend in the cathedral of Ross. 15 In 1558 Queen Mary presented Sir James

Ker chaplain to the vicarage of Awoch, vacant or when vacant by the resignation of Sir

Alexander Pedder. 16 Between 1561 and 1566 Sir Alexander was still vicar of Awoch. 17 In

1569 Queen Mary presented Andro Mylne to the vicarage, then vacant by Sir Alexander's

death. 18 From that year till 1576 Andro Myll appears successively as exhorter, minister, and

vicar. 19 In 1604 John Urquhart was served heir male of entail and provision to his father

Walter sheriff of Cromartie in the manse or croft of the rector of Awach in the canonry of

1 A. D. 1493. Acta Dom. Cone., p. 302.
2 A. D. 1568. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxix. fol. 60.

A. D. 1661-1566. Book of Assumptions.
3 A. D. 1661-1566. Book of Assumptions.
4 A. D. 1569. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxxviii. fol. 88.

A. D. 1669-1572. Register of Ministers. A. D. 1574.
Book of Assignations. A. D. 1576. Ibid. A. D. 1604.

Retours.
5 A. D. 1569-1572. Register of Ministers. A. D.

1621. Retonrs. 6 A. D. 1576. Book of Assignations.

7 A. D. 1621. Retours.
8 A. D. 1600-1700. Macfarlane's Geog. Collect
9 Circa A. D. 1640. M8. Maps in Adv. Lib. Blaeu.

111 Circa A. D. 1640. MS. Maps.
11 New Stat. Ace. 1J Old Stat. Ace. 13 Ibid.
14 Acta Dom. Cone., p. 302. 1S Retours.
16

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxix. fol. 50.
17 Book of Assumptions.
18 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxxviii. fol. 88.
19

Register of Ministers. Book of Assignations.
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Ross, of the extent of 40 shillings.
1 In 1621 George Dunbar was served heir to his father

James Dunbar of Newtown in three-fourths of the town and kirklands of Awache, extending to

6 oxgangs of a davach of land, with the mill of the town of Avache, of the extent of 6 the

alehouse of Avache and its crofts, with the yair and salmon fishing, if any, with wrack and wair,

groves and woods, of the extent of 25s and the town and lands of Killen with the tithes

included, extending to a half davach, in the parish of Awache, of the old extent of 8 shillings.
2

The church, built in 1670, stands on a height near the shore apparently on the site of former

churches at the village and on the left bank of the burn of Avoch. 3

In 1528 King James V. presented Sir John Scherar to the chaplainry of the Virgin Mary
of Ormondhill in the lordship of Ardemannach, extending yearly to 5, vacant or when vacant

by the demission of Sir Seuer Stewart.4 In 1546 Queen Mary presented Sir Thomas Rag

chaplain to the chaplainry of the Mount of Ormond, vacant or when vacant by the resignation

of Sir Seuerin Stewart.5 In 1567 she granted for life to Master James Chalmer, servant to

Master David Chalmer chancellor of Ross, the chaplainry of Ormondie, vacant by the decease

of Sir Thomas Rag.
6 In 1607 William Chalmer apparent of Ormond was served heir male to

his father Master David Chalmer of Ormond in the croft of Castletoun called the chapel croft,

of the extent of 26s. 8d.7 In 1673 Alexander Brodie of Lethin was served heir to his father

Alexander in the patronage of the chaplainry of Castiltoun with the tithes, as part of the

lordship, barony, and regality of Kinloss.8 In 1677 John M'Kenzie of Aplecross, the eldest

son of the deceased Roderic M'Kenzie of Aplecross, who was the eldest lawful son of Alexander

M'Kenzie of Coull, was served heir to the latter in the half of the croft called the chapel croft

of Casteltoun.9 In 1681 Kenneth Earl of Seaforth, Lord M'Kenzie of Kintaill, was served heir

male to his great-grandfather Kenneth Lord M'Kenzie and Kintaill, formerly styled Lord

Kenneth M'Kenzie of Kintaill, in the same chapel croft, of the extent of 28s. 4d. 10

In 1673 Alexander Brodie of Lethin was served heir to his father Alexander in the patronage

and tithes of the chaplainry of Killen, as part of the lordship, barony, and regality of Kinloss. 11

In the parish are three wells, named Hainuck, Charles's Well, and Craiguck, the last of which

is still believed to effect miraculous cures, and is frequented for that purpose on the morning

of the first Sabbath of May.
12

At the Reformation between the years 1561 and 1566 Sir Alexander Peddir, who had then

been vicar ' the space of thir four yeiris bygane or thairby,' stated that ' the vicarage of Awach was

quhen guid payment was maid worth be yeir xx merkis, and now not worth x merkis.' 13 Between

1569 and 1572 we have on record the following two statements 1. Awach, Andro My11 exhorter,

xl li., now ane minister sen November 1569, i
c
merkis, and now vicar of Awache, extending to

viii li. vii s. i d., to be allowit in part of payment of his stipend of Ix yeris crope. 2. Awach,

1 Retours. * Ibid. 6 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxxvi. fol. 11.

3 Macfarlane. MS. Maps. Blaeu. Old. Stat. Ace. 7 Retours. See SCDDY, p. 540.

New Stat. Ace. County Maps. Retours. 9 Ibid. lu Ibid. ll Ibid.

* Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. x. fol. 18. 12 New Stat. Ace.
5
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xx. fol. 36. 13 Book of Assumptions.
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Suddie, Kylrnuir Wcstir, Ardorsier ; Andro Mill minister, i
c merkis November 1569, xx li. mair

sen November 1571, and for thir tua kirkis xx merkis sen Lambmes 1572, the vicarage of Awach

extending to viii li. vii s. i d. in part of payment of the foirsaid stipend.
1 In 1574 the same Andro

Myll, minister at Awach, Kilmuir Westir, and Arthourseir, had for his stipend 80 with the

kirklands and other perquisites ; and George Thomsoun reader at Awach had 20. 2 In 1576

the statement of the assignation of stipend for Awauch is thus given
'

Awauch, Andro Miln

minister, his stipend 66, 13s. 4d. with the kirkland of Awach, thairof the haill vicarage of

Awauch newlic disponit to him 8, 6s. 8d., and the remanent to be payit out of the thriddis of

the abbay of Kinlos, &c. ; George Thomsoun reidare at Awauch, his stipend 20, &c.' 8

The chaplainry of Ormondhill, as we have seen, was in 1528 valued at 5 yearly.
*

About the year 1328 King Robert Bruce appears to have settled a dispute between Andrew

Murray and Sir Hugh of Ross about the barony of Auach in Ross.5 ' Andrew Murray
'

was

doubtless Sir Andrew de Moravia of Bothwell and Avoch, fifth in succession of that branch of

the De Moravia family.
6 He was Panetarius, and latterly Warden of Scotland,

' the good

Warden eminent in an age of heroes and patriots/ and died at Avoch in 1338.7 John de

Moravia, the son of Sir Andrew, and also Panetarius Scocie, was lord of Botheuyle and Auauch

from 1338 to 135 1.
8

During the same period appears in record John de Mor bailie of the barony

of Auauch.9 John de Moravia was succeeded by his brother Thomas, also Panetarius, who died

in 1361, and whose daughter Joan carried the family estates, including Avoch, to Archibald the

Grim, third Earl of Douglas.
10 In 1398 among reasons given by the bishop of Moray against a

judgement of the sheriff of Innernys, declaring that the bishop was bound to give suit in the sheriff

courts, was the following That the court in which the judgement was given was null, because in

such a court there ought to be present the sheriff or his lieutenant, three or four suiters (sectatores),

a clerk of fee, and a judge of fee, while in the court in question there was present but one

suiter, namely, John the son of Michael (Macmichael) the suiter of Avach, and neither clerk

nor judge of fee, but that the same John Macmichael who was the only suiter in court acted as

judge, gave the judgement in question, and thus performed the office both of court and of judge.
11

The Douglases seem to have held the lands and barony of Avoch till their forfeiture in 1455, and

before that date, apparently between the years 1440 and 1448, King James II. conferred the

title of Earl of Ormond on Hugh of Douglas, the hero of Sark, and fourth son of James the

seventh earl. 12 In 1455 King James II. on attaining his majority recalled all grants which he had

1
Register of Ministers. 2 Book of Assignations.

8 Reg. Morav., pp. xxxviii., 296, 297. Kihravock
3 Ibid. * See above. Charters.
5 Rob. Index, p. 28, no. 3. The subject of the dispute

9 Kilravock Charters.

is printed by Robertson baronia de Lanach, but should 10
Reg. Morav., pp. xxxviii., 300. Reg. Glasg., p. 300

apparently be read baroyia del Auach. Reg. Hon. de Morton, vol. ii. p. 98.
8 Reg. Morav., pref. pp. xxxvii. xxxviii. Wyntownis "

Reg. Moraviense, p. 209.

Cronyk.il. i Godscroft's History of the House of Douglas.
7 Ford. Scot., lib. xiii. c. 37. Buch. Hist., lib. ix. c. Buch. Hist., lib. xi. cc. 29-31. Reg. Morav. p. 228.

25. Wyntownis Cronykil. Re?. Hon. de Morton, Godscroft says that Hugh 'was made Earle of Ormond,
vol. ii. p. 68. Reg. Morav., pref. p. xxxviii. Hailes' and had sundry lands given him by the king in Tiri-

Annals. Chalmers, vol. i. p. 609. dale and Rosse.'
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previously made, excepting among others the grants of land in the sheriffdoms of Innernes and

Bamf made to the bishop of Moray from the lands forfeited by the deceased Hugh of Douglas Earl

of Ormond and John of Douglas formerly of Balwanye, and held by them of the bishop in chief. 1

Between the years 1460 and 1481 King James III. created James Stewart his younger son

Marquis of Ormond. 2 In 1481 (5 April) he granted to the Marquis of Ormound the lands of the

lordship of Ardmannach called Avauch and Nethirdul, with the moothill of Ormound and the

fortalice of Redcastell.3 In the same year (12 April) he confirmed the grant by a charter under

his great seal.
4 About the year 1503 the Marquis, having become an ecclesiastic, resigned his

lands to his brother King James IV., retaining only the principal messuage or the moothill of

each property in order to preserve his titles.
5 In 1527 King James V. granted to James Dunbar

the son of Master Patrick Dunbar certain lands in the lordship of Ardmanach, including the

lands of Casteltoun, extending to 8, 20 bolls of bear, 4 bolls of oats, 1 mart, 1 mutton, 4 dozen

poultry, 16 loads of turf the grantee paying yearly 22s. in lieu of the victual and the crofts

of Casteltoun, extending to 13s. 4d. and 1 boll of bear the lands of Casteltoun to be the prin

cipal messuage or ' cheif chymmise' of the whole.6 In 1560 Queen Mary granted to Master

David Chalmer provost of Creichtoun the towns and lands of Casteltoun and others in the earl

dom of Ross and lordship of Ardmanoch ; and in 1567 she confirmed the grant.
7 In 1568 King

James VI. granted to Andrew Monro of Newmore the son and apparent- heir of George Monro

of Dalcarthie, and to Katherine Vrquhart his wife, and to their male heirs, the town and lands

of Casteltoun, with the fishing croft commonly called Casteltoun Croft, and other lands in the

earldom of Ros and lordship of Ardmannoch, which belonged in heritage to Master David

Chalmer formerly chancellor of Ros, and were forfeited by him for treason and lese majesty.
8

In 1607 William Chalmer apparent of Ormond was served heir male to his father Master David

Chalmer of Ormond in the town and lands of Castiltoun, of the extent of 11, 10s. 6d., and

the croft of Castiltoun called the chapel croft, of the extent of 26s. 8d., united with other lands

into the free portion or part of contiguous land called Castiltoun.9

In 1563 Master William Sinclair rector of Olrik, as commissioner of Henry bishop of Ross

for leasing the lands of the bishoprick, granted to George Dunbar and his heirs male, with

remainder to his natural son George Dunbar and his heirs male, to Patrick Dunbar the brother

of George the younger and his heirs male, and to the heirs male whomsoever of George the

elder, three-fourths of the town and lands of Avach with the mill and multures (except the

mill-lands occupied by Master Alexander M'Kainze), with the yair and salmon fishing, if any,

and also the wrack, wair, and woods within the bounds of the town and mill, and the alehouse

of Avach with its lands, occupied by George Dunbar. 10 Between the years 1564 and 1571

John bishop of Ross granted to Master Alexander M'Kenze in liferent, and to his eldest son

1
Reg. Moray., pp. 226-230. 6

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxi. no. 95.

4 Crawfurd's Officers of State, p. 58. Additional 7
ActaParl.Scot.,vol.ii.p.550. See SUDDIE, p. 539.

Sutherland Case, chap. iv. p. 57. 8
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxxviii. ff. 16, 109, 110. See

3 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. ix. no. 59. MS. penes Editor. SUDDIE, pp. 539, 640.
* Ibid. * Retours. See SUDDIE, p. 540.
5 Additional Sutherland Case, chap. iv. p. 58. 10

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlvii. fol. 142.
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Kenneth M'Kenze and his male heirs, with remainder to his second son John M'Kenze and

his male heirs, and to Alexander's male heirs whomsoever bearing the name and arms of M'Kenze,
the mill-lands of Awoch, then occupied by Alexander and his subtenants. 1 In 1572 King
James VI. confirmed the grant of bishop John, and in 1581 he confirmed the grant of bishop

Henry.
2 In 1580 appears in record Colin Dunbar the son of George Dunbar of Awach.8

Between the years 1338 and 1351 Muriel do Roys the widow of Sir William do Roys lord of

Kylrauoke, daughter and one of the heirs of the deceased Andrew of Doun, with the consent of

her overlord John de Moravia lord of Botheuyle and of Auauch, granted to her second son

Andrew de Roys and his heirs her whole share of the lands of Kyllayn and Pethfouyr in the

barony of Auauch belonging to her in heritage, to be held as freely as by her deceased father, the

grantee doing to the overlord the service due for his portion of the land.4 In 1525 (4 July)

King James V. granted in heritage to John Dunbar the kinsman of Gawin bishop of Abirden the

lands of Bannethfeild and Killane in the earldom of Ross and Ardinanach, extending in his rental

to 7 yearly, for the yearly payment of 9 to augment the rental by 40s. ; the grantee being

bound to construct on the lands houses of stone and lime, orchards, gardens, pigeonhouses, fish-

pools, and rabbit warrens, if the ground were suitable. 5 In the same year (17 July) the King
and parliament confirmed the grant.

6 In 1526 the same king granted to Henry Dingnevale the

lands of Petfuyr, extending yearly to 44s. ferine the mill of Petfuyr called the Denemylne with

its toft and croft, extending to 6 and the mill of Pettenochy with its toft and croft, extending

to 2 chalders of meal and malt, and 18 capons with other lands in the lordship of Ardmanach

extending in all to 17, 6s. 8d., 3 chalders 2 bolls of oatmeal and malt, 2 quarters of a

mart, 2 muttons and two quarters, 5 dozen capons, and 24 poultry for the yearly pay

ment of 22 and other dues, in augmentation of the King's rental by 6, 9s. 4d. 7 In 1527

the same king granted to James Dunbar the son of Master Patrick Dunbar a number of lands

in Ardmanach, of which the lands of Casteltoun were to be the chief messuage, and which

included the lands of Petconnoquhy, extending to 6, 13s. 4d., 20 bolls of bear, 4 bolls

of oats, 1 mart, 1 mutton, 4 dozen poultry, 16 loads of turf the grantee paying yearly 22s.

in lieu of the victual three alehouses called the alehouses of Petconoquhy, extending to

3s. and the mill of Petconoquhy, extending to 2 chalders bear and 3 dozen capons, which

belonged to the King in property, was held of him in chief by Henry Dingvale, and was resigned

by Henry in favour of James Dunbar the grantee.
8 In 1537 King James V. granted to Patrick

Dingwall the son and heir of the deceased Henry Dingwall, the same lands that were granted to

his father in 1526.9 In 1548 Queen Mary granted to David Dunbar of Bennetisfeild the goods

which belonged to the deceased James Dunbar the son of the deceased Alexander Dunbar of

1 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xl. fol. 69. 7
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxi. no. 35. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

2
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xl. fol. 59; vol. xlvii. fol. 52. vol. vi. ff. 27, 28; vol. vii. fol. 27. See KiLLEAttNAN,

3
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlvii. fol. 31. p. 629 ;

KILMUIR WESTER, p. 535 ;
and SUDDY, p. 639.

4 Kilravock Charters. 8
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxi. fol. 95. Sec above, p. 644 ;

8 Acta Par!. Scot., vol. ii. p. 396. Reg. Mag. Sig., and KILMUIR WESTER, p. 533.

lib. xx. no. 159. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxvi. no. 16. Reg. Sec. Sig.,
8 Ibid. vol. xi. fol. 16.

VOL. II. 3 Z
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Sudy.
1 In 1541 John Dunbar of Bannagefield appears in record.2 In 1549 Queen Mary

granted to David Dunbar, the son and heir of the deceased John Dunbar in Bennettisfeild,

and to his male heirs, with remainder successively to his brother John and his male heirs, to

Patrick Dunbar of Sanchar and his male heirs, to Patrick's brother John and his male heirs, to

the male heirs whomsoever of David Dunbar bearing the same surname and arms, and to his

nearest female heirs without division, the lands of Bennettisfeild, Petfur, the alehouse of Petfur,

the lands of Killane, the mill of Petconochy, and the mill of Petfur called the Denemyln, in the

lordship of Ardmannach, extending in the Queen's rental to 21, 15s. 7d. Scots, 1 chalder meal,

1 chalder bear with 'the charity,' 1 dozen capons, and 5 reek hens, and then of new united into

the free tenandry of Bennettisfeild, for the yearly payment of 22, 8s. lid., 12 capons or 6 pence

for each, 5 reek hens or 4 pence for each, 1 chalder meal, and 1 chalder bear, as feuferme, in

augmentation of the rental by 13s. 4d.3 In 1563 John Jenour was served heir to his father

John Jenour in the lands of the fourth part of Killane and the sixth part of Pitfure in the lord

ship of Ardmanach, of the old extent of 6 shillings.
4 In 1586 King James VI. granted in heri

tage to William Keith the master of his wardrobe the mill of Petconochy or of Petfour with

the multures and alehouse, the lands of Kyllane, the lands of Benethefeild and the mill of

Petfur with the multures, and the lands of Dryne with the alehouse of Petfur ; the grantee

paying yearly for the mill of Petconoquhy with the multures 2 chalders victual with 2 bolls

as '

charity/ 2 dozen capons, and 1 poultry for Petfuir with the alehouse 44s., with 10s. of

bondage silver, 1 reek hen, and as grassum every 5 years 44s. for Killane 55s., with 4s.

bondage, 1 poultry, and 55s. as grassum for Bennethfeild 6, 5s., with 8s. bondage, 1 poultry,

and 6, 5s. as grassum for the mill of Petfur with the multures 6, 1 poultry, and 6

grassum for Drynie 4, 15s. 4d., 2 chalders 4 bolls bear with 2 bolls as '

charity', 4 bolls of

oats, 1 mart, 1 mutton, 9 poultry (capons ?) 20s. bondage, 48 poultry, 80 loads of fuel, and

grassum 4, 15s. 4d. and for the alehouse of Petfur 10s. and the same sum as grassum.
5 In

1620 Alexander Genor was served heir to his father John Genor portioner of Pitfuir in the sixth

part of the town and lands of Pitfuir, of the old extent of 3 shillings.
6 In 1621 George Dunbar

was served heir to his father James Dunbar of Newtoun in a piece of moor called Blairfoyde or

Newtown of adjacent to the lands of Killen in the lordship of Ardnieanoche in the

sherifldom of Innernes, with common pasture on the hills called Mulboy and Ordhill, of the old

extent of 3 shillings.
7 In 1637 Alexander Dunbar of Bennegfeild was served

'

heir male to his

father John Dunbar of Bennegfeild in an oxgang of Killen in the lordship of Ardmeanach and

sheriffdom of Innerness, and in a piece of moor called Blairfoyde adjacent and united to the same,

of the old extent of 5 shillings.
8 In 1676 King Charles II. granted to Sir George M'Kenzie of

Rosehaugh, Lord Advocate, an oxgang of land called Easter Killeane, and a particate of land or

piece of moor called Blairfoid, then arable, lying beside the former and bounded as follows

1
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxiii. fol. 17. 4 Retours.

2 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xiv. if. 80, 81. 5
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. liv. ff. 46-48.

3 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxx. no. 369. Reg. Sec. Sig., Retours.

vol.xxii.fol.81. 7 Ibid. 8 Ibid.
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'

Having the well called the Goosswell of Killeane as the samen flowes in the Goossburne ascend

ing directly in the litle river or water called Strathburne on the west ; the kirklands of Wester

Radderie as the samcn was possesst of old in the year of God 1598 be the then tennents and

possessors thereof on the east ; the Strathburne on the north ; and the litle river or water called

the Goosseburn on the south pairts' with the liberty of common pasture on the hills and within

the moors called the Millbowie and Ordhill lying south and north of the land of Blairfoid all

in the parish of Avach, lordship of Ardmannoch, and sheriffdom formerly of Innerness, then of

Ross. 1 In 1681 King Charles confirmed the grant.
2

In 1586 King James VI. confirmed a charter by the deceased Alexander bishop of Ross,

granting to Thomas Wilsoun the son and heir of the deceased John Wilsoun in the canonry of

Ross and to his male heirs, with remainder to his heirs whomsoever, the lands of Arkynd-

wycht, Tempilland, and Boigschangie in the diocese of Ross.8 In 1G11 Edward Lord Bruce of

Kinloss was served heir male to his father Lord Edward in the lordship of Kinloss, including

among lands formerly belonging to the abbey of Kinloss the lands of Mureailhous, Auchindeuch,

and a manse within the canonry of Ross, in the parish of Avach.4 In 1617 Thomas Lord

Bruce of Kinloss was served heir to his brother Lord Edward in the same lands. 6

In the last century there were in the parish three villages named Seatown, Kirktown, and

Milntown, having respectively 378, 99, and 80 inhabitants.6 At present there seems to be but

one village, named Avoch.7

From the castle of Avoch, known also as the castle of Ormond, Ormondy, or Ormondhill, and

Douglas Castle, Hugh of Douglas between 1440 and 1448 drew the style Earl of Ormond, and

James Stewart the second son of King James III. between 1460 and 1481 drew the style

Marquis of Ormond.8 In 1481 , as we have seen, King James III. granted the lands of Avauch

with the moothill of Ormound to the Marquis of Ormound, who about 1503 resigned the lands,

but retained the moothill in order to preserve his title.
9 A writer of the seventeenth century

mentions Ormondhill south-west from the church with the remains of a castle, and elsewhere

describes it as ' Casteltoun with the ruynes of a castell called the castell of Ormond, which hath

gevin styles to sundrie earls and last to the Princes of Scotland.' 10 The foundations of the castle

remain on the top of a hill near Castletown point on the bay of Munlocby about 200 feet

above the level of the sea. 11
They occupy a space 350 feet by 160, and the castle seems to have

been built of coarse red stone and lime, with a ditch on one side. 12 The hill of Castletown is

now known as Ormondhill or Ladyhill (the latter name having arisen evidently from the

dedication of its chapel).
18

Of the tower of Arkendeith, situated on a farm of the same name, only the lower story

remains. 14

1 Acta Parl. Scot, vol. viii. p. 377. 2 Ibid. 9 See above, p. 544.
3 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. liii. fol. 178. * Retours. "> Macfarlane's Geog. Collect
5 Ibid. 6 Old Stat Ace.

" New Stat. Ace. " Old and New Stat Ace.
See above, pp. 643, 644. The Old Stat Ace. says

12 Old Stat. Ace.
that in the last century tradition gave the castle the 13 New Stat Ace. See above, p. 542.

name of Douglas Castle. l New Stat Ace.



548 ORIGINES [LOGIE WESTER.

In different parts of the parish are traces of encampments, and in the churchyard are several

gravestones with figures in relief of spears, arrows, and stars.
1

On the farm of Arkendeith there is an old quarry, out of which the cathedral church of Ross

is said to have been built. 2

LOGIE WESTER.

Logy
3

Logie
4

Logy Westir 6

Logywreid.
6

(Map, No. 29.)

ABOUT the year 1669 the parishes of Logie Wester and Urquhart were united. 7

Logie Wester, forming the southern portion of the united parish, rises gradually from the

banks of the Conan and the Firth of Cromarty to the ridge of the Mulbuy, the lower part being

generally cultivated, and the upper waste.8

In 1498 King James IV. presented Master John Monroo to the vicarage of Logy-Vrquhard

(meaning apparently the vicarages of Logy and Vrquhard), when it should be vacant by the

resignation of Sir Dugall Ruresoun.9 In 1560 Queen Mary presented Robert Monro to the

vicarages of the parish churches of Vrquhart and Logie, vacant or when vacant by the resignation or

the inhability of John Monro, or in any other way.
10 At the Reformation the church of Logy was

part of the prebend of the treasurer of Ross. 11 In 1569 Robert Monro was reader at Urquhart

and Logy Wester, afterwards exhorter at the same churches, and then minister of them and others. 12

In 1659 Simoun Fraisser of Innerallochie was served heir to his grandfather Sir Simone of

Innerallochie in the advowson of the parish church of Logie both parsonage and vicarage.
13

The church stood on the right bank of the Conan at a place anciently known as Logyreyth

or Logywreid, where its ruins remained in the end of last century.
14 The church of the united

parish, rebuilt in 1795, but apparently not on its former site, stands at Urquhart on the

Cromarty Firth. 15

In Baiamund's Roll the treasury of Ross is taxed at 8; in the Taxatio Seculi xvi. at

24, 16s. ; and in the Libellus Taxationum it is valued at 80. 16 At the Reformation the

treasury, including the churches of Logy and Urquhart, and the fourth of the churches of

Cromarty and Rosemarkie, was stated at 300 marks, of which 100 marks were appropriated
' for the vphold of the kirkis and to the ministaris.' 17 In 1569 Robert Monro as reader at

1 Old Stat. Ace. 2 Ibid.
7 Acta Parl. Scot., vol. vii. p. 598.

3 A. D. 1498. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. i. fol. 57. A. D.
8 Old and New Stat. Ace.

1561-1566. Book of Assumptions. Circa A. D. 1640.
9
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. i. fol. 57.

Blaeu.
10

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxx. fol. 26.

* A. D. 1560. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxx. fol. 26. A. D.
n Book of Assumptions.

1659. Retours. A. D. 1669. Acta Parl. Scot., vol. vii.
12

Register of Ministers. Book of Assignations,

p. 598.
13 Retours.

5 A. D. 1569-1572. Register of Ministers. A. D. u Macfarlane. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. liv. ff. 46-48. Re-

1574-1576. Book of Assignations. tours. Old Stat. Ace. 15 Old and New Stat. Ace.
c A. D. 1600-1700. Macfarlane's Geog. Collect.

16 MSS. in Adv. Lib. " Book of Assumptions.
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Urquhart and Logy Wester had a stipend of 20, and afterwards as exhorter a stipend of 40.'

In 1574 as minister of the same and other churches he had 66, 13s. 4d. and the kirklands, and

the reader at Urquhart and Logy had 20.3 In 1576 the same minister had for his stipend

72, 4s. 5d., the kirklands of Urquhart, and other perquisites ; and David Moiiro reader at

Urquhart and Logy had 20, paid out of the third of the treasury of Ross by the tacksmen and

parishioners of Logic Wester. 3

Between 1336 and 1357 appears in record John of Kynkellee dean of Ross.* In 1527 King
James V. granted to William Dingvale of Kildun the lands of Kinkell-Clairsair, with the Ferry-

house croft and the privilege belonging to the same, then extending in the King's rental to

7 marks 6 shillings and 8 pence, and other lands in Ross, extending in all to 23, 13s. 4d.,

4 bolls victual, and 1 mart, for the yearly payment of 33, 6s. 8d., and the other dues, to

augment the rental by 9, 13s. 4d.5 In 1542 the same king granted to James Fraser, the brother

of Hugh Lord Fraser of Lovet, the lands of Kynkell-Clarschac, extending in the King's rental

to 7, 8s. in ferme and grassum, 8s. of bondage silver, and 3 reek hens with other lands in

Ross and Ardmannach the grantee paying for the whole yearly 51, 3s., 21 reek hens,

2^ marts, 2-| muttons, and 8 dozen poultry.
6 In 1553 and 1563 appears in record Thomas

Monypenny of Kinkell. 7 In 1583 King James VI. confirmed a charter by Hugh Fraser of

Gussoquhan, alienating to John M'Kainzie of Garloche and his heirs the lands and towns of

Kinkell-Clarsache in the lordship of Ross, then occupied by John M'Kainzie.8 In 1584 the

same king confirmed two grants by the deceased John bishop of Ross 1. A grant to Murdoc

M'Kainzie and his heirs of the brewhouse of Kinkell and the lands belonging to it, then occupied

by Murdoc and his tenants ; and 2. A grant to Alexander Cheisholme of Cwmer for life, and to

his youngest son Wiland (Vallano) Cheisholme and his male heirs, with remainder in succession

to his second son Alexander and his male heirs, and to his eldest son Thomas and his heirs

whomsoever, of the lands and town of Kinkell, extending to a half davach, then occupied by

Alexander Cheisholme the elder. 9 In 1590 Alexander M'Kenze was served heir to his father

Murdoc M'Kenze of Ferbrone in the alehouse of Kinkell with the brewlands, of the extent of

49s. feuferme.10 In 1638 Kenneth M'Keinzie of Garloch was served heir male to his father

Alexander M'Keinzie of Garloche in the lands and barony of Garloche, including Kinkell-

Clairsach, of the extent of 7, 8s. feuferme and other dues, and in the manor place of Kinkell,

of the extent of 3s. 4d. feuferme.11 In 1647 Hector M'Kenzie was served heir male to his

brother John M'Kenzie of Fairburne in the same alehouse and lands, of the extent of 49s. Id. 12

In 1673 Alexander Mackenzie of Garloch was served heir male to his father Kenneth Mackenzie

of Garloche in the lands of Kinkell-Clairsach and in the manor-place of Kinkell, as in 1638. 18

The barony of Kinkell-Fraser, stated in 1669 to have been of old called Ferintosh, is still known

1

Register of Ministers. 6
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxviii. no. 365. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

2 Book of Assignations. vol. xvi. fol. 87.
3 Ibid. * Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxv. fol. 94; vol. xxii. fol. 92.

4 Kilravock Charters. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlix. fol. 72.
5
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxi. no. 36. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

9
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. li. ff. 35, 40. 10 Retours.

vol. vi. fol. 53 ; voL vii. fol. 57. Ibid. M Ibid. ' Ibid.
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by the latter name. 1 In 1690 it was held by Duncan Forbes of Culloden, to whom in com

pensation for losses sustained during his absence in Holland on government service the Scotch

parliament granted an exemption from the excise duties on spirits distilled from corn grown upon

the lands. 2 In 1786 the privilege was abolished, and a sum of money granted to the proprietor

as compensation for 30,000 of debt incurred in the service of government by his father the

well known president of the Court of Session in 1745.8

In 1542 King James V. granted to James Fraser, the brother of Hugh Lord Fraser of Lovet,

the lands of Culboky, extending to 18, 8s. in ferme and grassum, 41s. of bondage silver,

2 marts, 2 muttons, 8 reek hens, and 8 dozen poultry and the alehouse of Culboky, extending

in ferme, grassum, and other dues, to 12 shillings.* In 1563 Queen Mary granted to Hugh
Fraser of Gussachane and Margaret Munro his wife the western half of Eistir Culboky and the

eastern half of Westir Culboky, with the houses and gardens made and to be made near the

shore in the place called the Querrell, in the lordship of Ardmanach, resigned by Hugh.
3 In

1581 King James VI. granted to Hugh Fraser of Gussauchan and the heirs male of his body,

with remainder to lus heirs male whomsoever, the mill of Culboky, with the croft, multures,

and profits, in the earldom of Ross and sheriffdom of Innernes, extending yearly in the King's

rental to 16 bolls of victual for the yearly payment of 16 bolls '

good and sufficient

merchandise' with 'the charity,' as the ferme contained in the rental, and one boll of bear in

augmentation, in all 17 bolls, to be paid between Christmas and Candlemas. 6 In 1586 the

same king granted the mill of Culboky in heritage to William Keith the master of his

wardrobe for the yearly payment of 15 bolls of victual with 3 firlots 3 pecks as 'charity.'
7

In 1563 Alexander Bane of Tullich exchanged with Robert Monro of Foulis the half of the

lands and fishings of Ferrintosky in Braquhat (in Sutherland) for the lands of Wester Logy
with the mill and alehouse in the earldom of Ross, and for certain arable lands in the burgh

of Dingwall.
8 In the same year Queen Mary granted to the respective parties crown charters

of the lands exchanged.
9 In 1586 King James VI. granted in heritage to William Keith the

master of his wardrobe the ferry of Scuttoll and the lands and alehouse of Logyreyth ; the

grantee paying yearly for the ferry 20s., and every 5 years the same sum as grassum for

Logyreyth 3, with 8s. of bondage silver, 4 poultry, 3 grassum, and the usual services and

for the alehouse 40s. and the same sum as grassum.
10 In 1681 Kenneth Earl of Seaforth, Lord

M'Ke'.;zie and Kintaill, was served heir male to his great-grandfather Kenneth Lord M'Kenzie

and Kintaill, formerly styled Lord Kenneth M'Kenzie of Kintaill, in the ferry (freto lie ferrie)

of Scuttell with the land of the same, the lands of Logiereth, and the alehouse of Logiereth,

respectively of the same extent as in 1586. 11

1 Acta Parl. Scot, vol. vii. p. 598. vol. xxxi. fol. 99. Wester Culboky appears to lie in
2 Old Stat. Ace. Logic, and Easter Culboky in Urquhart.
3 Old Stat Ace., in which see a full account of the Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlviii. fol. 30.

Ferintosh privilege. 1 Reg. gec> gig., vol. liv. ff. 46-48.
4
Keg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxviii. no. 365. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

8 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxii. nn. 593, 594. Reg. Sec.

vol. xvi. fol. 87. See above. Sig., vol. xxxi. fol. 99. 9 Ibid.
5 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxii. no. 460. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

10 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. liv. ff. 46-48. J1 Retour.s.
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The ferry of Scuttoll or Scuddale, which existed till the end of last century, lias been super
seded by a bridge over the Conan, at which there is now a village named Conan Bridge.

1

The old castle of Kinkell (apparently the manor house mentioned above) is still standing,

though somewhat modernised.3

In the south-west of the parish are several conical cairns, one of which, opened about 1795,

contained three stone coffins ranged in a line from east to west. 8

URQUHART.
Vrquhard

4 - -
Vrquhart

5

Urquhart
6

Wrquhart
7 Wrchart 8

Urquhairt
9 Wrwhart. 10

(Map, No. 30.)

THIS parish, united to Logie Wester about the year 1669, and lying immediately to the north

of it, has the same general features, rising from the shores of the Firth of Croraarty to the

ridge of the Mulbuy.
11

In 722 Saint Malrube of Applecross is said to have been murdered by Norwegians at

Vrquhard in Ross. 12 There was erected, says the Aberdeen Breviary, on the spot where he

was slain a chapel of oak which afterwards became the parish church of Vrquhard.
13 The

church was afterwards a part of the prebend of the treasurer of Ross. 14 In 1498 King James

IV. presented Master John Monroo to the vicarage of Logy Vrquhard (Logy and Vrquhard),

when vacant by the resignation of Sir Dugall Ruresoun. 15 In 1560 he presented Robert

Monro to the vicarages of the parish churches of Vrquhart and Logie, vacant or when vacant

by the demission or inhability of John Monro, or in any other way.
16 From 1569 till about

1572 Master John Robesone seems to have been treasurer of Ross and minister at Urquhart

and Logy Wester. 17
During the same period Robert Monro was successively reader and ex-

horter at the same churches. 18 In 1574 Robert Monro was minister, and the office of reader

was vacant; in 1576 the same Robert was minister, and the reader was David Monro. 19 In

1659 Simoun Fraisser of Innerallocliie was served heir to his grandfather Sir Simoun in the

advowson, parsonage, and vicarage of Urquhairt and Logic.
20

1 Old Stat. Ace. NewStat. Ace. 8 Circa A. D. 1640. Blaeu.
1 ' My Schools and Schoolmasters,' pp. 61, 187. A. D. 1659. Retours.
3 Old Stat. Ace. 10 A. D. 1669. Acta Parl. Scot., vol. vii. p. 598.

4 A. D. 1498. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. i. fol. 57. A. D. See LOGIE WESTEB, p. 648.

1510. Brev. Aberd. Prop. SS. pro temp, estiv., fol. 90. ia Brev. Aberd. Prop. SS. pro temp, estiv., fol. 90.

A. D. 1574. Book of Assignations. See APPLKCBOSS, p. 402.
5 A. D. 1560. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxx. fol. 26. A. D. 13 Brev. Aberd. ut tupra.

1561-1666. Book of Assumptions.
u Book of Assumptions. Register of Ministers.

8 A. D. 1569-1572. Register of Ministers. A. D. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. i. fol. 67.

1576. Book of Assignations. Circa A. D. 1640. MS. > Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxx. fol. 26.

Maps in Adv. Lib. A. D. 1600-1700. Macfarlane. "
Register of Ministers.

* Ibid.

7 A. D. 1569-1572. Register of Ministers. Circa ' Book of Assignations.

A. D. 1640. MS. Maps in Adv. Lib. *> Retours.
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The church stood at Urquhart near the shore of the Firth, where a new one for the united

parish was built in 1795 on a different site.
1

The valuations of the treasury of Ross and of the churches of Urquhart and Logic have

been given above. 2 The only additional statements with which we are furnished on the

subject are, that between 1569 and 1572 Master John Robesone, treasurer and minister, had

as his stipend the third of his own benefice amounting to 66, 13s. 4d., and that after

November 1571 the reader had 19 marks additional, apparently for the church of Urquhart.*
The lands of Culboky, described above, lay partly in this parish, and partly in Logic Wester.*

In 1574 King James VI. confirmed a charter by Robert Monro of Foulis to Marjory Mac-

kanze the sister of Colin Mackanze of Kintaile in her virginity, granting to her the liferent

of the lands of Mekle Findoun, extending to a davach, in the earldom of Ross, to be held

of the crown. 5 In 1587 the same king confirmed a charter of John bishop of Ross, granting
in heritage to Hugh Monro in Litle Findoun the lands of Litle Findoun in the diocese of

Ross. 6 In 1608 Robert Monro was served heir male of entail and provision to Master Hector

Monro of Foullis his father in the lands of Meikill Findon with the pertinents, namely,

Baddrean, Ballegyle, and Teazet, with the brewhouse and its croft, in the lordship of Ard-

meanach.7 In 1635 Hugh Lord Fraser of Lovat was served heir male to his father Symon
Lord Fraser of Lovat in the same lands, included in the barony of Foullis.8

There is a village at Culbokie, at which are held four yearly fairs.
9

CULLICUDDEN.

Culicuden 10 Cullicuddinn Cullicudden 12
Cullicudyne

13 Cullicudin 14

Cullycuddin
15 Killecuddin 16 Cullecuddin 17

Culicudiri 18 Coulicud-

din 19
Culliecuddin.

20

(Map, No. 31.)

IN 1662 the parishes of Cullicudden and Kirkmichael were united by act of parliament.
21

The united parish extends for some miles along the shore of the Cromarty Firth, from which

the ground rises gradually for about two miles, after which it slopes into a cultivated valley,

1 MS. Maps in Adv. Lib. Blaeu. Macfarlane. Oldand 12 A.D. 1561-1566. Book of Assumptions. A. D.
New Stat. Ace. 2 See LOGIE WESTER, pp. 548, 549. 1662. Acta Parl. Scot., vol. vii. p. 439.

3
Register of Ministers. " A. D. 1561-1566. Book of Assumptions.

* See LOGIE WESTER, p. 550. " A.D. 1561-1566. Ibid.
5
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlii. fol. 55. A. D. 1580. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlvii. fol. 2.

8
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. Iv. fol. 78. i A. D. 1580. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlvii. fol. 27.

7 Retours. 8 n,^ 9 Revr Stat. Ace. 17 A. D. 1600-1700. Macfarlane's Geog. Collect.
10 A. D. 1227. Regist. Morav., p. 82. ltj Circa A. D. 1640. MS. Maps in Adv. Lib.
11 Circa A. D. 1535. Libellus Taxationum. A.D. 19 Circa A.D. 1640. Blaeu.

1574. Book of Assignations. A. D. 1580. Reg. Sec. 20 A.D. 1662. Acta Parl. Scot., vol. vii. pp. 439, 440.

Sig., vol. xlvii. fol. 39. 21 Ibid. See post,
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and then rises again gradually to the top of the Mulbuy, at that part 800 feet above the

sea. 1 Cullicuddcn included the western portion of the united parish.
2

In the year 1227 Jeroniraus the parson of Culicuden was present at Kenedor in Moray at

the settlement of a dispute between the bishops of Moray and of Ross about the churches of

Kyntalargyn and Ardrosser. 3 In 1275 the church appears to have been taxed along with

other Scotch benefices for relief of the holy land.4 At the Reformation the parson of Culli-

cudden was David Dunbar. 5 In 1574 William Monro Hucheson was reader at the same

church. In 1580 (14 October) King James VI. presented Master George Thomsoun to the

parsonage of Killecuddin, vacant by the decease of Master David Dunbar. 7 In the same year

(1 December) he presented William Monro Hucheonsoun to the same parsonage, vacant by

decease of the same Master David.8 The parson of Cullycuddin was a canon of the cathedral. 9

In 1662 the commissioners for the plantation of kirks united the parishes of Cullicudden and

Kirkmichaell into one parish church, to be called the parish and church of Kirkmichael, and

to be built at Reisolace, in favour of Sir John Wrwhart of Cromertie, and ordained that, until

the new church should be built, the parishioners should attend at the church of Culliecuddin

then standing ; the stipend to be paid by Sir John, and to consist of 400 marks, 2 chalders

bear and 2 chalders meal Linlithgow measure, with the vicarage teinds of both parishes and

50 marks for communion elements ; and Sir John to have right to the glebes of Cullicudden

and Kirkmichael on the entry of the minister to the new glebe designed for him at Reiso

lace.
10 In the same year the union of the two parishes was ratified by King Charles II. and

the parliament.
11

The church of Cullicudden, dedicated to Saint Martin, stood originally at Kilmartin or Saint

Martin's in the west end of the parish, where its foundations and the burying-ground (now

disused) may still be seen. 12 The site appears to have been changed previously to the year

1641, and the church built at Cullicudden on the shore of the Firth, where one of its

gables is still standing.
13 The parish is still locally known as Sgire-a-Mhartinn, the parish of

Saint Martin. 1*

In Baiamund's Roll the church is taxed at 53s. 4d., and in the Libellus Taxationum it is valued

at 26, 13s. 4d. 15 At the Reformation the rental of the parsonage was stated as follows by Sir

Alexander Pedder procurator for the parson The town of Cullicudden, 42 bolls; Drumnecu-

dyne, 22 bolls
; Sanct Martenis, 9 bolls ; Kynebarch, 10 bolls ; the Craighouse, 4 bolls ; Eistir

Culboll, 14 bolls; Wastir Culboll, 20 bolls; the Wodheid, 4 bolls; the town of Braire, 16

marks ; amounting in all to 7 chalders 13 bolls of victual and 10, 13s. 4d. in money.
16 In 1574

the reader at Cullicuddin had for his stipend 20 marks and the kirklands. 17

1 New Stat. Ace. 2 Ibid. 12 Acta Parl. Scot., vol. v. p. 630. MS. Maps in Adv.
a
Regist Moraviense, p. 82. Lib. Blaeu. Macfarlane. Old Stat. Ace. New Stat.

4 Bisset's Rolls of Court. Ace.
4 Book of Assumptions.

6 Book of Assignations.
13 Acta Parl. Scot., vol. v. p. 630. Old Stat Ace.

7 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlvii. fol. 27. New Stat Ace.
'

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlvii. fol. 39. New Stat Ace. ls MSS. in Adv. Lib.
''

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlvii. fol. "2.
16 Book of Assumptions.

:o Acta Parl. Scot, vol. vii. pp. 439, 440. " Ibid. " Book of Assignations.

VOL. II. 4 A
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In 1328 King Robert Bruce appears to have settled a controversy between Hugh Earl of Ross

and Sir Andrew de Moravia about the lands of Dromcudyn and Munlochy.
1 The town of

Drumnecudyne, as we have seen, is about 1561 enumerated among the lands of this parish.
2 In

1586 King James VI. granted in heritage to William Keith the master of his wardrobe the lands

of Drumquhidden, for the yearly payment of 6, 13s. 4d., 2 chalders 6 bolls J firlot of bear,

4 bolls of oats, 1 mart, 1 mutton, 48 poultry, 20s. of bondage silver, 10 reek hens, and 80

loads of fuel. 3 In 1666 John Monro of Ardulzie was served heir to his father Hugh Monro of

Ardulzie in the davach of the town and lands of Drumcuddin in the barony of Delnie, lordship

of Ardmeanach, and sheriffdom of Ross.*

In 1350 William Earl of Ross and Lord of Sky granted to Adam of Vrchard the son of the

deceased William of Vrchard the davach of Brehe within the maresium of Fernewyr in the

sheriffdom of Innernes.5 In 1369 King David confirmed a grant, which William Earl of Ross

made to Alexander of Saint Clair the son of the deceased Thomas of Saint Clair, of the whole

davach of land of Bray infra maresium de Fornewyr in the sheriffdom of Innernys.
6 In 1533

King James V. confirmed a charter, granted by Thomas Vrquhard sheriff of Oornerty to his son

and apparent heir Alexander and Beatrix Innes his wife, of three oxgangs of the lands of Brey in

the earldom of Ross.7 In 1564 Walter Urquhart was served heir to his father Alexander Urquhart

sheriff of Cromartie in the 5 oxgangs of Brey in the lordship of Ardmanache, of the old extent

of 8, 8s. 2^d.
8 The town of Braire is enumerated above among the lands of the parish as stated

between 1561 and 1566. 9 In 1577 King James VI. confirmed a grant by Walter Urquhart

sheriff of Cromartie to Elizabeth Makkanze his wife of the liferent of a davach of land called the

lands of Bray, and of a davach called Bralangall, in the sheriffdoms of Innernes and Cromartie

respectively, as full satisfaction for her terce of all the lands and other property belonging to

Walter which she might claim in the event of his death.10 In 1599 Thomas Urquhart was served

heir to his grandfather Walter Urquhart sheriff of Cromerthie in the 5 oxgangs of the lands of

Brey in the lordship of Ardmanach, of the old extent of 4.u In 1617 the same lands were

resigned by John Urquhart in favour of James Eraser of Brey.
12

In 1557 David bishop of Ross, perpetual commendator of Cambuskynneth, granted to his

brother Robert Leslie the lands of the baronies of Ferindonald and Ardmanoch, including among
others the lands of Eister Culbo and the alehouse and alehouse croft of Saint Martin ; the grantee

paying yearly for Eister Culbo 6 marks and as grassum 26s. 8d., 4 bolls of ferme victual, half a

custom mart, 2 muttons, 12 poultry, 2 kids, 40 eggs valued at 6d., 100 loads of custom fuel, 8

loads '
lie takturris/ 2 bolls of custom oats, and 1 boll of '

suggeroun aitis' and for the alehouse

and croft of Saint Martin 10s. with 3s. 4d. as grassum ; paying also as arriage and carriage, and

turf or fuel, for the whole lands 30s. with 13s. 4d. in augmentation of the rental, and performing

1 Rob. Index, p. 28, no. II2.
8 Retours. 9 Book of Assumptions.

2 Book of Assumptions. 10 Cromarty Titles. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xliv. fol. 42.
3 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. liv. ff. 46-48. 4 Retours. Bralangall, now Braelangwell, is in the parish of Kirk-
5 Cromarty Titles. michael.
6 Cromarty Titles. Rob. Index, p. 58, no. 11 ; p. 91,

n Retours. The extent here given is less than half

no. 274. of the extent given in the retour of 1564.
"

Cromarty Titles. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. ix. fol. 177. 12 Cromarty Titles.
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three suits at the three head courts held yearly at the canonry of Ross.1 In the same year

Queen Mary confirmed the grant.
2 Between 1561 and 1566, as we have seen, the lands of

Eistir and Westir Culboll and of Sanct Martenis are enumerated among the lands of the parish.
8

About the same period William Sinclare rector of Olrik, canon of Caithnes, and commissioner of

Henry bishop of Ross, granted to Thomas Vrquhart the son of the deceased Alexander Vrquhart
sheriff of Crombathy, and to the heirs male of his body, with remainder to Arthur Vrquhart his

brother german and his male heirs, to James their brother german and his male heirs, to John

their brother german and his male heirs, and to Walter Vrquhart their eldest brother and his

male heirs whomsoever bearing the surname and arms of Vrquhart, the lands of Kilquhone

(in Lumlair) extending to a quarter davach, and the lands of Eister Culbo extending to a half

davach, belonging to the bishop as part of the patrimony of the bishoprick.
4 In 1578 Alex

ander bishop of Ross, with the consent of the dean and canons, granted for life to his servitor

William Fergussoun
'

chirurgeane' a yearly pension out of the dues belonging to the bishop from

certain lands in Ross which belonged in heritage to Walter Urquhart sheriff of Cromartie,

including Sanctmartynis paying yearly 26s. 8d. mail, 8s. lid. gersum, 7s. ld. in augmenta
tion of mail and gersum, the quarter of a mart, 1 mutton, 3 capons, 3 poultry, 1 kid with eggs,

2 firlots
'

sudgerone' oats, and 1 pound of hemp and the alehouse of Sanctmartynis paying in

mail 2Gs. 8d., in gersum 8s. lid., and in augmentation 2s. 8d.5 In 1585 King James VI. con

firmed the grant of Saint Martin's, and in 1587 he confirmed the grant of Eister Culbo. 6

The lands of Kynebarch, as above stated, appear among the lands of this parish between 1561

and 1566.7 Between the years 1565 and 1571 John bishop of Ross granted for life to Walter

Vrquhart sheriff of Cromartie and Elisabeth M'Kenzie his wife, and to Henry Urquhart their

second son and his heirs male, with remainder to Walter's heirs whomsoever bearing the surname

and arms of Vrquhart the lands of Kinbeachie extending to a half davach, the brewhouse of Kin-

beachie with its croft, and the mill of Kinbeachie, then occupied by Walter and his tenants, in

the earldom of Ross and sheriffdom of Innernes.8 In 1578 Alexander bishop of Ross granted

for life to his servitor William Fergussoun
'

chirurgeane' a yearly pension out of certain dues

belonging to the bishop from the lands of Kinbeachie with the mill, and other lands in the

diocese ; the lands of Kinbeachie paying yearly 7, 4s. Scots in feu mails, 4 bolls ferme, 2 bolls

custom oats, 1 boll '

sudgerone' oats, the half of a custom mart, 2 muttons, 6 poultry, 2 kids with

their eggs, as the ferme and dues and the mill of Kinbeachie paying yearly 20 bolls ferme and
' ane gals.'

9 In 1580 King James VI. confirmed a charter by Walter Urquhart sheriff of

Crummarty, granting certain lands to Elizabeth Ros in special warrandice of the lands of

Kinbeachy.
10 In 1584 he confirmed the grant of bishop John, and in 1585 the grant of bishop

Alexander. 11 In 1603 Thomas Urquhart sheriff of Cromarthie was served heir to his father

Henry Urquhart sheriff apparent in the lands of Kinbachie extending to a half davach, the

1
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxi. no. 581. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

1 Book of Assumptions,
vol. xxix. fol. 9. Ibid. 8

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. li. fol. 45.
3 Book of Assumptions. 9

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. liii. fol. 82.
4
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. Iv. fol. 169. 10 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlvi. fol. 110. See KIRKMI-

5
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. liii. fol. 82. CHAEL, p. 557.

6
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. liii. fol. 82; vol. Iv. fol. 169. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. li. fol. 45; vol. liii. fol. 82.
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alehouse of Kinbachie with its croft, and the mill of Kinbaohie, in the bishoprick of Ross, of the

extent of 7, 4s. feuferme and other dues.1 In 1630 Thomas Urquhart was served heir to his

brother Walter Urquhart fear of Kinbeachie in the same lands, alehouse, and mill.
2

Of eight yearly fairs granted in 1641 by King Charles I. to the burgh of Inverness the fifth

was to be held on 10 November called Martimes fair,
'

quhilk was haldin of auld at Sanct Mar-

tenis kirk in Ardmannoche now lyand waist/ 3 In 1661 the grant of those fairs was confirmed by

King Charles II.4

On the lands of Craighouse, about a mile and a half west from the churchyard of Cullicudden

on the Cromarty Firth, .stood the castle of Craighouse, named also Castlecraig, and in Gaelic

Tigh-na-craig.
5 In the end of the sixteenth century it is said to have belonged to the William

sons of Craighouse, and afterwards to have been a seat of the bishops of Ross. 6 It is mentioned

by a writer of the seventeenth century as '

Craighous with a tour of 4 hous height.'
7 The tower

or wing which still remains is 50 feet in height, and consists of four heavily-arched stories, with

turrets, bartizans, and stone roof the lower half having strongly vaulted apartments, and the

upper half being furnished with wooden floors.8 On the land side it was defended by a ditch

and a high wall, and the rock on which it stands is perpendicular towards the sea.
9

In the united parish are numerous encampments, generally near the shore, and numerous

cairns or tumuli which when opened are usually found to contain graves made of slabs, and in

these are found ashes and remains of armour. 10

KIRKMICHAEL.
Kilmichaell 11 Kirkmichael 12 Kirkmichaell 13

Kirkmychell
1* Car-

michaeH 15 Kirkmichell 16 Kirkmichel.17

(Map, No. 32.)

THIS parish, united to Cullicudden in 1662, forms the eastern portion of the united parish, and

has the same general features as Cullicudden. 18 It is locally known as Sgire-a-mhicail (the parish

of Saint Michael.)
19

In 1533 a charter is witnessed by Master John Innes rector of Kirkmichell.20 In 1547

Queen Mary presented Robert Marioribanks to the prebend of Kirkraichael in the cathedral

church of Ross, vacant by the decease of Master John Innes. 21 In 1548 she presented Thomas

I Retours. 2 Ibid. 13 A. D. 1548. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxii. fol. 69. A.D.
3 Acta Parl. Scot., vol. v. p. 630. 1574. Book of Assignations. Circa A. D. 1640. MS.
4

Ibid., vol. vii. p. 112. Maps in Adv. Lib. A. D. 1662. Acta Parl. Scot., vol.

5 Macfarlaner Old Stat. Ace. New Stat. Ace. vii. p. 439.

Old Stat. Ace. 7 Macfarlane. 14 A. D. 1570. Register of Ministers.
* Old Stat. Ace. 'My Schools and Schoolmasters,'

I5 A.D. 1585. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. Hi. fol. 106.

pp. 51, 222. 9 Old Stat. Ace. 10 Ibid. 16 A. D. 1586. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. liv. fol. 17.

II Circa A.T>. 1535. Libellus Taxationum. 17 Circa A. D. 1640. MS. Maps in Adv. Lib.
12 A. D. 1547. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxi. fol. 15. A. D. 18 See CULLICUDDEN, p. 552.

1587. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. Iv. fol. 36. Circa A. D. 1640. 19 New Stat. Ace. u Cromarty Titles.

Blaeu. A.D.1662. Acta Parl. Scot., vol. vii.pp. 439,440.
21 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxi. fol. 15.
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Marioribankis, the son of Master Thomas Marioribankis burgess of Edinburgh, to the same pre

bend, vacant by the decease of Robert Marioribankis. 1 In 1570 and 1574 Alexander Climes

was reader at Kirkmichael.3 In 1580, 1585, and 1586 the rector of Kirkmichell appears to have

been Master Thomas Marioribanks. 8 In 1587 King James VI. presented Alexander Reid to

the vicarage of Kirkmichael, vacant by the decease of Sir James Gray.
4

The church, dedicated to Saint Michael, stood in the east end of the parish within a few yards

of the sea on the Cromarty Firth, where remain its western gable, its belfry, and a bell still used

at funerals.5 The church of the united parish, apparently built in 1774, stands at Resolis in

Kirkmichael on the site of a former.6

In Baiamund's Roll the church is taxed at 53s. 4d., and in the Taxatio Sec. xvi. at 18, 12s.,

its yearly value in the Libellus Taxationum being 40 marks.7 The reader at Kirkmichael had as

his stipend in 1570 the sum of 20, and 1574 the sum of 20 marks with the kirklands.8

In 1551 Queen Mary granted to Elizabeth M'Canzeoch the liferent of half the lands of

Bowskaly, Birkis, and Belblair, in the barony and sheriffdom of Cromertye, resigned by the

sheriff Thomas Vrquhart.
9 In 1557 David bishop of Ross, perpetual commendator of Canibus-

kynueth, granted to his brother Robert Leslie certain lands in the lordship of Ardmanoch,

including the lands of Eister Balblair with the alehouse ; the grantee paying yearly for those

lands, otherwise called Kirkmichaell, 4 marks, with 17s. lOd. grassum, the fourth of a custom

mart, 1 mutton, 6 poultry, 1 pound of hemp (canabis), 60 loads of fuel, and 2 bushels (modiis) of

'

suggeroun* oats and for the alehouse of Kirkmichell 12s., 6 capons, 6 geese, and 4s. grassum.
10

In the same year Queen Mary confirmed the grant.
11 In 1580 King James VI. confirmed a

charter by Walter Vrquhart sheriff of Crummarty, granting in liferent to Elisabeth Ros (then

unmarried), and in heritage to his heirs by her, with remainder to his own heirs otherwise, the

towns and lands of Wester Ballano and Ballaiskaillie, with all their pertinents, namely, Auch-

nintyne and the other pendicles and outsets, in the barony and sheriffdom of Crummarty, in

special warrandice of the lands and town of Kinbeachy, with the mill and other pertinents in

the same barony and sheriffdom, and to be held of the crown.12

In 1 577 King James VI. confirmed a grant of the liferent of Bralangall in the sheriffdom of

Cromartie by Walter Vrquhart sheriff of Cromartie to his wife Elisabeth Makkanze. 13

On trenching a moor on the glebe of Resolis there were discovered the foundations of a

circular building like those known as Pict's houses, and imbedded in the soil a stone vessel

four inches in diameter and three-fourths of an inch in thickness. 14

1

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxii. fol. 59. 6 New Stat. Ace. See CULLICUDDBM, p. 553.
2
Register of Ministers. Book of Assignations.

7 MSS. in Adv. Lib.
3 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlvii. fol. 2 ; vol. lii. fol. 106 ;

*
Register of Ministers. Book of Assignations,

vol. liv. fol. 17. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxiv. fol. 116.
4
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. Iv. fol. 36. 10 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxi. no. 581. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

4 MS. Maps in Adv. Lib. Blaeu. Miller's Scenes vol. xxix. fol. 9. See CCLLICUDDEN, p. 554, 555.

and Legends, pp. 429, 430. New Stat. Ace. An anec- n Ibid.

dote related in the Scenes and Legends seems to imply 12 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlvi. fol. 110.

that the cemetery of Kirkmichael was of old considered 13 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xliv. fol. 42. See CULLICUDDEN.
a sanctuary. p. 554.

M New Stat. Ace.
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CROMAETY.

Cromarte 1

Crumarty
2

Crumbathy
3 Cromartie 4

Cromardy
5

Cromarty
6 Cromertie. 7

(Map, No. 33.)

THIS parish is composed of the north-east portion of the peninsula called the Black Isle, ter

minating eastward in the precipice called the southern Sutor, and stretches for about 4 miles

along the shore of the Moray Firth on the east, and about 6 along that of the Firth of Cromarty

on the north and west. On the east it presents to the Moray Firth a range of lofty precipices,

attaining the height of about 470 feet above the sea.8 On the north and west it slopes gradually

towards the other firth, the slope terminating in an abrupt terrace nearly 100 feet above the

sea-level, and from its base a lower and level terrace extends to the shore.9 The coast in the

end of the sixteenth century extended fully a quarter of a mile farther seaward than at present.
10

The bay of Cromarty at the entrance of the Firth, the Sikirsund of Norse writers, is thus

correctly described by Buchanan ' The German Ocean, opening a way to itself among the

stupendous cliffs of the most lofty rocks, expands within into a spacious basin, affording a safe

harbour and certain refuge against every tempest ; for the passage is not difficult, and once

entered the largest fleets may ride secure from the winds and waves.' 11

. At the Reformation a fourth of the teindsheaves of the parish of Cromarte was part of the

prebend of the chancellor of Boss, Master Duncan Chalmer ; a fourth was part of the treasury

then held in lease by Matthew Hamiltoun of Mylneburne; and a fourth was annexed to the

prebend of the dean, Master Mungo Monypenny.
12 At the same period the vicarage was held

by Sir John Andirsoun (or Hendirsoun) chamberlain of Moray.
13 In 1569, 1574, and 1576

James Burnet was reader at Cromartie, and in 1574 and 1576 Master John Bobertsoun treasurer

of Boss was minister. 1* About the year 1578 Alexander Yrquhart dean of Boss, with the consent

"of the canons during the vacancy of the see, granted for life to Walter Vrquhart sheriff of

Cromartie and to his nearest lawful heir a yearly pension of 3 chalders 12 bolls of victual with

1 A. D. 1561-1566. Book of Assumptions. lu Scenes and Legends, pp. 28, 29.
2 A. D. 1561-1566. Ibid. " Buch. Hist, lib. i. c. 30. Macpherson's Geogra-
3 A. D. 1561-1566. Ibid. phical Illustrations. Miller's Scenes and Legends, p.
4 A. D. 1569. Register of Ministers. A. D. 1574- 25. The cliffs described by Buchanan are those known

1576. Book of Assignations. A. D. 1583. Eeg. Sec. as the Sutors, which flank the entrance to the Firth.

Sig., vol. xlix. fol. 89. A. D. 1585. Reg. Sec. Sig., In Ross, says Bishop Leslie, is the estuary of Cromarty,
vol. Hi. fol. 105. Circa A. D. 1640. Blaeu. A. D. abounding in varieties of the best fish, and so safe a
1644. Retours. station for ships that it is well named by geographers

5 Circa A. D. 1640. MS. Maps in Adv. Lib. the Portus Salutis (a mere Latin translation of the
6 Circa A. D. 1640. Ibid. '

Sikirsnnd'). De Gestis Scotorum, pp. 16, 17.
7 A. D. 1661. Acta Parl. Scot., vol. vii. p. 106. 12 Book of Assumptions.
* New Stat. Ace. " Ibid.
9 Ibid. Miller's Scenes and Legends, pp. 26, 27. u

Register of Ministers. Book of Assignations.
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* half cheritie', 5 wedders, and 40s. in money, to be paid out of the quarters of the teinds of

the parish of Cromartie belonging to the deanery in the following proportions, namely ; Of the

quarter teinds of the town of Cromartie 16 bolls of bear with ' half cheritie,' 40s., and a wedder

of the quarter teinds of Navitie 10 bolls of bear,
' half cheritie,' and a wedder of the

quarter teinds of Eistir Fames 8 bolls of bear,
' half cheritie/ and a wedder of the quarter

teinds of Dauidstoun 7 bolls of bear with half cheritie' of the quarter teinds of Peddistoun

8 bolls of bear,
' half cheritie,' and a wedder of the quarter teinds of Litill Fames 8 bolls of

bear,
' half cheritie,' and a mutton and of the quarter teinds of Vddall 3 bolls of bear with

' half cheritie ;' reserving only the pension given by the dean to John Sympsoun of Bannauis

and Mariorie Abirnethy, amounting to 4 bolls of bear,
' half cheritie,' and a wedder, out of the

quarter teinds of Eister Fames ; the lease to begin in 1578, saving the rights, services, suffrages,

and prayers, formerly due to the King.
1 In 1583 King James VI. presented Master Robert

Williamsoun minister to the vicarage of Cromartie, vacant by the decease of Sir John Ander-

soune.2 In 1585 King James VI. confirmed the lease of 1578.3 In 1661, on a petition from

Master Patrick Durhame, late minister of Ardnaseir, who had been appointed for life to the

deanery of Ross, the parliament ordered the heritors and others to pay to him 40 bolls of teind

victual, with certain customs and silver dues, payable to him as dean out of the teinds of Rose-

markie, which for three years they had paid to the minister of Cromertie.*

The church stood originally on ground now covered by the sea, and a sand-bank which still

retains the name of the Old Kirk apparently marks its site.
5 About the middle of the last

century after a violent storm from the north-east the beach was found to be strowed with human

bones, and among them were several blocks of hewn stone.6 One of the latter, the cornerstone

of a cornice, is still to be seen upon the shore.7 The present church stands at the east end

of the town near the base of the higher terrace above described.8

Between 1561 and 1566 Sir Andro Robertsoun was chaplain of the chaplainry of Saint Regule

in the diocese of Ross.9 In 1584 King James VI. confirmed a charter by James Burnet chaplain

of Saint Regula (Regulus) near the burgh of Cromartie, granting, with the consent of Walter

Vrquhart sheriff of Cromartie, and of the bailies and community of the burgh, the patrons of the

chaplainry, to Alexander Vrquhart the son of Arthur Vrquhart of Balleblair and to his heirs

male, with remainder in succession to John Vrquhart the uncle of Alexander and his heirs male

bearing the surname and arms of Vrquhart, and to Walter Vrquhart and his heirs male bearing

the same surname and arms, the lands of the chaplainry, with the manse, garden, and croft,

extending to 4 acres of land, lying between the lands of the sheriff on the west and the lands

of Alexander Clunes on the east.10 The chapel, dedicated to Saint Regulus or Rule, abbot and

confessor, who is said to have brought into Scotland the relics of Saint Andrew, stood on a

detached wooded knoll east of the town of Cromartie, having on the south a deep ravine with a

1

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. Hi. fol. 105. * Miller's Scenes and Legends, p. 104.

2
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlix. fol. 89. 6

Ibid., p. 29.
7 Ibid.

<

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. lii. fol. 105. 8 New Stat Ace. 9 Book of Assumptions.
* Acta Parl. Scot, vol. vii. p. 106. 10

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. li. fol. 34.
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small stream. 1 The southern wall has been destroyed by the ground giving way from the con

tinued action of the stream ; the ruins of the other walls still remain.2 Attached to the Avest

end was the tomb of the Urquharts of Cromarty, of which almost the only remains are a single

tier of hewn ashler having a sloping base and surmounted by a Gothic moulding.
3 Tradition

says that at the Reformation a valuable historical record belonging to the chapel was carried to

France by the priest.
4 In the last century there was found in a recess of one of the walls a

rubricated manuscript, the nature and subsequent fate of which are unknown. 5

On a steep ridge overlooking the Moray Firth is the site of a chapel dedicated to Saint Bennet

(one of the saints named Benedict) of which the only vestiges are a heap of stones and a grassy

mound. 6 Near it stood a stone trough termed the Fairy's Cradle, destroyed about the year 1745 ;

and in the neighbourhood is Saint Bennet's Well, even in recent times believed to possess the

virtue of curing the sick, by whom, when they drank the water, a small rag was left as an

offering on a thorn bush overhanging the well.7

In the parish were other three chapels, two of which have totally disappeared, and the dedica

tion of which is unknown ; the third, dedicated to Saint Duthace, is now represented by a mound

and stones like the chapel of Saint Bennet, and has in its vicinity a well which still bears Saint

Duthace's name.8

There was a chaplainry in the cathedral church endowed from the lands of Navity.
9 In the

seventeenth century it was a popular belief that the inhabitants of the sheriffdom of Cromarty

were at the day of final doom to be judged on the moor of Navity.
10

Between 1561 and 1566 the valuation of the church of Cromarty was included in that of the

chancellary, treasury, and deanery of Ross, to each of which a fourth of the teinds belonged (the

remaining fourth belonging apparently to the bishop).
11 At the same date we have on record the

following valuation of the vicarage of Cromarty :
' The rentall of the vicarage of Crumarty within

the dyocie of Ros quhan all dewtie pertening thairto was ansuerit Payment zeirlie xxii merkis,

the curat being sustenit ; and now lytill thairof ansuerit except the teind of the yeardis within

the town, quhilk will be vi bollis victuall or thairby Pertenis to Sir Johne Andirsoun chalmer-

land of Murray. Mr. Thomas Ker at the command of Sir Johne Hendirsoun possessour of the

foirsaid benefice.'12 In 1569 the reader at Cromartie had for his stipend 20 ; and in 1574 and

1576 he had 20 marks and the kirklands. 18 In 1574 Master John Robertsoun treasurer had for

his stipend as minister at Chanonrie and Cromartie 118, 10s. 8d. ; and in 1576, as minister at

Cromartie,
' his stipend fourty pundis, thairof the rest of the thrid of his awin thesaurarie of Ross

not assignit to the ministers and reidars serving at the kirkis thairof.' 1*

1 Miller's Scenes and Legends, pp. 191, 207. The 6
Ibid., p. 104. The saint was probably Benedict*

Calendar of the Romish Church assigned two festivals the Virgin, commemorated on 8 or 21 October.

to Saint Regulus, one on 31 March, and one on 17 7 Ibid. b Ibid.

October. Camerarius (p. 180) gives 17 October as 9 See ROSEMARKIE post.
the day of Saint Regulus. Sir H. N icolas gives 28 lo Scenes and Legends, p. 216.

A ugust. 11 Book of Assumptions.
2 Scenes and Legends, p. 206. 12 Book of Assumptions.
3

Ibid., pp. 206, 207. 13
Register of Ministers. Book of Assignations.

4
Ibid., p. 105. Ibid. u Book of Assignations.
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The value of the chaplainry of Saint Ecgule, as given up between 1561 and 1566 to the

collector of thirds by Sir Alexander Pedder procurator of Sir Andro Robertsoun the chaplain,

was 10.*

Of the other chaplainries we have no recorded valuation.

The early history of the parish and district of Cromarty is apparently the same as that of

the earldom of Ross. 2 The barony seems to have been co-extensive with the ancient sheriff-

dom, and to have been held by the sheriffs, the first of whom on record is William de

Monte Alto, who was sheriff of Crumbathyn in 1263. 8 The sheriff of Crumbhartyn appears

in record in 1296 under King Edward I. of England.
4 In 1315 King Robert Bruce

granted in heritage to Sir Hugh of Ross, the son and heir of William Earl of Ross, and the

husband of Mauld the King's sister, the whole sheriffdom and burgh of Crumbathy, the grantee

doing the forinsec service belonging to the land, saving to the King the custom called ' mala-

tout.'
5 Before 1349 King David II. granted to Ada Urquhart the sheriffdom of Crombathie

and sheriffship of the same, which William Earl of Ross (the son of Hugh) had resigned.
6

From that year to 1370 Adam of Urquhard, formerly styled lord of Inchrory, appears as

sheriff of Cromady or Crumbathy.
7 His son John appears with him in 1369 as witness to a

charter, and in 1398 John of Urquhard appears as sheriff of Cromardy.
8 In 1457 William

Vrquhard in Crumbathy was one of two appointed by King James II. to assist his chancellor in

visiting and reforming the hospitals in the diocese of Ross.9 Between 1491 and 1493 occurred

' the herschip of Cromartie,' that is, the plundering of the lands of Cromartie by Huchoun the

Ros younger of Kilrawok and his accomplices, of whom the chief seem to have been Doule

M'Gillecallum and William Alansone.10 These carried away from the lands 600 cows, each

worth 13s. 4d. 5 score of horses, each 2Cs. 8d. 50 score of sheep, each 2s. 20 score of

goats, each 2s. 200 swine, each 3s. 20 score bolls of victual, each 6s. 8d. and 200 worth

of household goods.
11 Master Alexander Vrquhart sheriff of Crommaty, proprietor of the lands,

sued the parties for the restitution of the goods, and also for 100 of the mails of his lands

' haldin wast be the said Huchoun younger and his complicis of twa yeris.'
12 The chiefs of the

Clanchattane and Huchoun the Ros baron of Kilrawok became surety for the parties prosecuted ;

the case was proved in court
;
and in 1493 (5 February) the Lords of Council ordained that the

1 Book of Assumptions. includes the parishes of Cromarty, Kirkmichael, and
* See DINQWALL, pp. 485, 486. Cnllicuden.' Miller's Scenes and Legends, p. 46.

3 Compota Camerar., vol. i. pp. 30*, 41*. This per-
* Rotuli Scotia, vol. i. p. 25.

son, affirmed by Sir Thomas Urquhart to have derived 6 Kilravock Charters. Rob. Index, p. 2, no. 50.

his name from the hill on which the castle of Cromarty Rob. Index, p. 45, no. 27. This seems to be the

was built, and reckoned by him among his ancestors, first grant of Cromarty made to the Urquharts. Ada
was in reality one ofan Anglo-Norman familywho came appears to have been the son of William of Vrchard,
into Scotland in the preceding century, and whose name who was dead in 1350. Cromarty Titles,

subsequently took the more familiar form Mowat See 7 Charter penes Urquhart of Craigston. Balnagown
Chalmers's Caledonia, vol. i. pp. 531, 532 ; Reg. Morav., Charters. Kilravock Charters. Rob. Index, p. 36, nn.

pp. 99, 114, 126, 279, 282 ; Regist. de Aberbrothoc, 20, 21
; p. 86, nn. 204, 206; p. 100, no. 1.

vol. i. pp. 93, 163, 187, 189-191, 200, 201, 205, 206, 227,
8 Rob. Index, p. 86, no. 204. Balnagown Charters.

269, 323, 338. The barony, as afterwards held by the Acta Parl. Scot, vol. ii. p. 49.

Urquharts,
' extended from the farthest point of the 10 The Family of Kilravock, pp. 162, 163. Acta Dom.

southern Sutor to the hill of Kinbeakie, a tract which Cone., p. 273. " Ibid. " Ibid.

VOL. II. 4 B
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baron of Kilrawok and Huchoun the Ros his son and apparent heir should pay the value to

Master Alexander Vrquhart and his tenants John Vrquhart, Thomas Vrquhart, Thomas

Vrquhart, William Smethissone, Andrew Holme, William Donaldsone, and others, and that their

lands and goods should be destrained for it, reserving to Kilrawok and his son the right of prose

cuting any of the accomplices of the latter for their share of the payment.
1 In 1494 (5 July)

the case of Huchoun the Ros of Kilrawok against Sir Alexander of the Ilis of Lochelche, Alane

M'Rory, and others, for his relief at the hands of Master Alexander Vrquhart of 600 cows and

oxen and other goods was continued by the Lords of Council to 4 August following, that more

witnesses might be examined.2 In the same year the sheriff of Crommaty and his tenants

sued Huchoun Ros of Kilrawok for withholding from them 'the avalis and proffitis that thai

micht haf haid' of the goods taken from their lands
; and the Lords of Council (9 July) continued

the case till 8 August, ordaining the sheriff to summon his witnesses. 3
By the year 1497 or

1498 the baron of Kilravock had not succeeded in operating his relief against the Mackintoshes ;

and between 1501 and 1503 the debt of 800 marks due to the Urquharts was by the arbitration

of friends settled as follows That in lieu of 400 marks Huchone Rois the heir of Kilrawok, or,

he failing, John Rois, the baron's second son, or any other his eldest son and heir, should marry

Agnes Urquhart the sheriff's daughter ;
and that the other 400 marks should be secured over

the lands of Kilravock and paid in yearly instalments of 40.4 Master Alexander Vrquhard of

Cromarty and sheriff of Cromarty appears in record in 1503 and 1504, and was dead in 1506. 5

In the last named year King James VI. granted to Alexander Ogiluy of Far the marriage of

Thomas Vrquhard the son and heir of the deceased sheriff.
6 In 1510 Huchoun Ros and Agnes

Urquhart were married, and the marriage contract, dated 4 November of that year, is witnessed

by the same Thomas Urquhart of Cromyrty the son and heir of the deceased Alexander. 7

In 1533, 1534, 1549, 1551, and 1552, the same Thomas Vrquhard (styled in the last named year

Thomas Vrquharde of Fyscharie), appears in record as sheriff of Cromarty.
8 He seems to have

died in 1557.9 About the year 1533 he granted the lands of Inchrory and others to his son and

apparent heir Alexander Vrquhard and his wife Beatrix Innes, the former of whom appears in

1549 as Alexander Vrquhart of Ynchrorie the son and heir apparent of the same Thomas

Vrquhart sheriff of Cromartie.10 In 1564 Alexander Vrquhard appears as sheriff of Crombathy,

and in 1565 he was dead. 11 He had five sons, Walter, John, James, Arthur, and Thomas, of

whom Walter the eldest succeeded him.12 Between 1565 and 1571 Walter Vrquhard sheriff of

1 The Family of Kilravock, pp. 162, 163. Acta Dom. 9 In that year, according to the Calendar of Fearn,

Cone., p. 273. died in his own palace Andrew Vrquhart sheriff of
2 Acta Dom. Cone., p. 359. Cromarty, a person who so far as other records are
3

Ibid., p. 368. concerned never existed. Thomas Vrquhard appears
4 The Family of Kilravock, pp. 162, 163. to have been the

' Pater Hemon' of his descendant Sir
5 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. ii. fol. 132; vol. iii. ff. 1, 60. Thomas, but no existing record seems to justify the
e
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. iii. fol. 60. title. See Miller's Scenes and Legends, pp. 52, 53.

7 The Family of Kilravock, p. 163. 10
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. ix. fol. 177. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib.

8 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. ix. fol. 177 ; vol. xxiv. fol. 116; xxx. no. 419.

vol. xxvi. fol. 10. Pitcairn's Crim. Trials, vol. i. p.
u

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxxii. fol. 46
;
vol. Iv. fol. 169.

169*. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxx. no. 419. 12 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. Iv. fol. 169.
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Cromartie appears in record with his wife Elisabeth M'Kenzie and Henry Vrquhart their second

son; in 1577 he again appears in record along with his wife Elisabeth Makkanze; in 1578 Alex

ander Vrquhart dean of Ros granted to him and his nearest lawful heir for life a yearly pension

above mentioned, from the dean's quarter teinds of the lands of Cromartie, namely, Navitie, Eister

Fames, Dauidstoun, Peddistoun, Litill Fames, and Vddall ; and in 1585 he had a confirmation

of the grant from King James VI. 1 In 1599 Thomas Urquhart was served heir to his grand
father Walter Urquhart sheriff of Cromerthie in the lands and barony of Cromerthie, with the

Castlehill called the Mothill of the same, and the yearly revenues of the burgh of Cromerthie,

lying in the barony and sheriffdom of Cromerthie and in the office of sheriff of Cromerthie

together of the old extent of 40, 12s. 7d. 2 In the same year and in 1603 Thomas Urquhart

appears as the heir of his father Henry Urquhart sheriff apparent of Cromerthie.8 In 1599

appears in record John Wrquhart tutor of Cromertie, and in 1604 John Urquhart was served

heir male in certain lands to his father Walter Urquhart sheriff of Cromartie (then apparently

alive).
4 The latter and his son Henry the apparent sheriff were both dead in 1607, in which year

Thomas Urquhart sheriff of Cromertie was served heir in certain lands to his uncle John.6 In

1630 Thomas Urquhart (apparently the son of the sheriff, and afterwards Sir Thomas) was

served heir in the lands of Kinbeaclu'e to his brother Walter the fear of those lands.6 He was

born in 1613, knighted by King Charles I. in 1641, succeeded his father soon afterwards, and

died in 1661.7 In 1644 Master Thomas Eig of Athernie was served heir to his father William

Rig of Athernie in a yearly revenue of 2000 from the lands and barony of Cromartie, and spe

cially of those towns and parts of the barony called Dauidstoun, Pedistoun, Arnoche, and Femes,

with the mill of Femes, in the barony and parish of Cromartie, of the extent of 1600 according

to act of parliament.
8 Sir Thomas Urquhart was succeeded by his brother Alexander, who,

dying in the course of a year afterwards, was succeeded by Sir John Urquhart of Craigfintrie the

representative of another branch of the family.
9

In 1529 died John of Dauidstoun (apparently John Denowne).
10 In 1536 appear in record

John Denowne of Dauidstoun and his son Donald Denowne. 11 In 1547 Queen Mary granted

to William Dennowne of Petnele the nonentry and other dues of certain lands which had been in

her hands since the decease of Alexander Dunnvne of Dauidstoun. 12 In the same year she granted

to John Dunnvne, the second son of John Dunnvne of Dauidstoun, certain lands resigned by

John the elder, to whom the liferent was reserved.13 In 1556 John Denowne of Davidstoun was

dead, and Donald Denowne of Kenroy appears as his son and heir. 14 In 1578 and 1585, as we

have seen, the lands of Dauidstoun appear among the lands of the parish, and in 1644 were

inherited by Master Thomas Rig of Athernie from William Rig his father.18

1
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxxix. fol. 69 ; vol. xliv. fol. 42;

10 Calendar of Fearn.

vol. li. fol. 45; vol. lii. fol. 105. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxi. no. 683.
3 Retours. 3 Ibid. 13

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxi. fol. 30.
4 Kilravock Charters. Retours. I3 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxi. fol. 33.
5 Retours. Ibid. "

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxi. nn. 358, 393. Reg. Sec.
7 Miller's Scenes and Legends, pp. 86, 87, 92. Sig., vol. xxviii. ff. 33, 70.
8 Retours. Scenes and Legends, p. 110.

.

ls Reg. Sec. Sig., voL lii. fol 105. Retours.
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In 1557 David bishop of Ross granted to his brother Robert Leslie his lands in Ferindonald

and Ardmanoch, including the lands of Vdwall, the grantee paying yearly for the latter 6 marks

6 shillings and 8 pence with 28s. lid. as grassum, 8 bolls of ferme victual, the half of a custom

mart, 2 muttons, 12 poultry, 2 kids, 40 eggs valued at 6d., 2 bolls of custom oats, and 1 boll of

'

suggarunne' oats. 1 In the same year Queen Mary confirmed the grant.
2 In 1578 and 1585, as

we have seen, Vddall is enumerated among the lands of the parish that paid tithe to the dean

of Ross. 3

The burgh of Cromarty (Crumbauchtyn) existed in the year 1263, when it appears to have

had two provosts or aldermen (prepositi).* In 1296 the Knights Templars had probably some

property in the burgh, which King Edward I. by a mandate addressed to the sheriff of Crum-

bhantyn ordered to be restored to the Master on swearing fealty.
5 In 1315 King Robert Bruce

granted the burgh of Crumbathy, with all the burgesses, liberties, and pertinents, within and

without it, to Sir Hugh of Ross the son and heir of William Earl of Ross, reserving to the

King the custom called ' malatout.' 6 In the Inverness Museum is an old seal or.cocket, sup

posed to be of the reign of King Robert II. (1371-1390), and bearing the name of the

burgh, Chrombte. 7 In 1472 William Urquhart was infeft in the burgh of Cromarty on a

precept by John Earl of Ross. 8 In 1483 appears in record Thomas Rede bailie of Croraaty,

and in 1492 David Dunnone bailie of the same burgh.
9 In 1505 King James IV. granted

to Andro Aytoun captain of the castle of Striueling the customs of all the burghs and bounds

between Banf and Orknay, for the yearly payment of 50 to the King's comptroller and

others. 10 In 1533 appear in record Alexander Clwnes, Alexander Forbes, and Thomas Duff,

burgesses of Cromarty.
11 In 1555 Queen Mary granted to Sir John Denvne a remission

for the cruel slaughter of John Malty dwelling in the Newtoun of Cromerty.
12 Till about

this period the burgh of Cromarty stood upon ground now covered by the sea, and before

the end of the century another (apparently the ' Newtoun' above mentioned) had been formed

farther from the sea, and to the eastward of the present town. 13 Its cross, bearing the date

1578, still exists. 1* In 1592 among a number of articles referred by parliament to the privy

council there was one entitled ' Ane article anent the heaven and port of Cromertie.' 15 In

1593 King James VI. confirmed the privileges of the burgh of Cromarty as a royal burgh, and

confirmed anew to the provost and magistrates the burgh lands, namely, those lying between the

lands of Murehead, Boghous, and Bogs of Femes, belonging to the sheriff of Cromarty, on the

west the lands of Ethie and the sea on the south and the sea on the east and north with

the haven, raid, and harbour of the burgh in all places within the '

craiges callit the Sowteris.' 16

1
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxi. no. 581. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

9 Acta Par!. Scot., vol. ii. p. 159. Acta Dom. Cone.,
vol. xxix. fol. 9.

2 Ibid. p. 236. 10
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. iii. fol. 30.

3
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. Iii. fol. 105. " Cromarty Titles.

4 Compota Camerar., vol. i. p. 41*. 12
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxvii. if. 111-113.

5 Rotuli Scotise, vol. i. p. 25. 13 Miller's Scenes and Legends, pp. 28, 29, 75-78.
6 See above, p. 561. u

Ibid., p. 275.
7 Miller's Scenes and Legends, p. 48. I5 Acta Parl. Scot., vol. iii. p. 586.
* Cromarty Titles.

16 Acta Parl. Scot., vol. v. p. 62?.
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In 1599, as we have seen, Thomas Urquhart was served heir to his grandfather Walter Urquhart
sheriff' of Cromerthie in the yearly revenues of the burgh.

1 In 1641 King Charles I. confirmed

the charter granted in 1593 by King James VI. 2 In 1670 the town council alienated their lands

to Sir John Urquhart of Cromarty for 5000 marks Scots and a yearly feu duty of 20 marks. 3 In

1672 they represented to Parliament that for a long time there had been no trade within the

burgh, and that through the imposition of many burdens it was both impoverished and depopu
lated ; and requested leave to demit their freedom and privileges as a royal burgh.

4 The request

was granted, and Cromarty ordered to be expunged from the rolls of parliament, and no more to

be accounted a royal burgh.
5 From that period the town appears to have gradually sunk into an

inconsiderable village till about the year 1750, when its trade revived and its site was changed as

at present.
6 The site of the original burgh, of which the last vestige disappeared in the present

century, is now covered every tide by two fathoms of water, but seems to be still marked by the

' Clach Malacha* (or Malloch), a large stone now a quarter of a mile from the shore, but in

the seventeenth century surrounded by cornfields and clumps of wood.7 Its successor is now

represented by a road to the east of the present town bounded by fences and a few old houses,

formerly its main street, and still known as the Old Causeway.
8

In 1292 King Edward I. ordered Thomas of Braytoft, keeper of the castles of Invernar and

Crumbarthyn, to deliver them up to King John Balliol.9 The castle of Cromarty is traditionally

said to have been besieged by the English in the time of Sir William Wallace, who is believed

to have raised the siege.
10 It was probably granted, though not expressly mentioned, with the

sheriffdom to Sir Hugh of Ross in 1315, and to Adam of Urquhart before 1349, and thence

forward held by the Urquharts as sheriffs and barons of Cromarty.
11 In 1557 Andrew (Thomas)

Urquhart sheriff of Cromarty is said to have died ' in his own palace.'
12 In 1599, as we have

seen, Thomas Urquhart was served heir to his grandfather Walter Urquhart sheriff of Cromerthie

in the lands and barony of Cromarty with the Castlehill called the Mothill of the same. 18 In

1643 Heu Ros of Tollie with two of his servants are said to have died suddenly
' in ane chamber

in the castell of Cromartie.'u The castle stood on an angle of the terrace above the present

town on the east side of a deep ravine. 18 It was built in the old turreted style, and defended

OH the south by a moat and high wall. 16 It was taken down in 1772, and in the surrounding

ground were found human skeletons and urns containing human remains, both enclosed in graves

made of flags.
17 The lintel of one of its fire-places, preserved at Kinbeakie in Resolis, bears the

date 1651, the initials of Sir Thomas Urquhart, the names and eras of some of his supposed

ancestors, and several curious devices. 18

1 Retours. See p. 663. " See above, pp. 661, 664. Calendar of Fearu.
2 Acta Parl. Scot., vol. v. p. 627. u See above, p. 663. " Calendar of Fearn.
3 Man. Corp. Reports.

ls Miller's Scenes and Legends, p. 78.

4 Acta Parl. Scot., vol. viii. pp. 68, 69. * Ibid. Ibid., pp. 78, 79.
" Old Stat. Ace.

6 Miller's Scenes and Legends, pp. 76, 275. 18 Scenes and Legends, pp. 82, 94, 95. For an inte-

7
Ibid., pp. 28, 29.

' My Schools and Schoolmasters,' resting account of Sir Thomas and his writings see the

p. 63. 8 Scenes and Legends, p. 75. same authority, pp. 86-103. See also
' The Works of

9 Rotuli Scotiao, vol. i. p. 12. Sir Thomas Urquhart,' with a memoir, published by
10 Scenes and Legends, p. 47. the Maitland Club.
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Close to the town stood an eminence called the Courthill (apparently now removed), on which

the sheriff courts were held in early times.1

To the west of the present town is another eminence, having a hollow known as the Witch's

Hole, and at one time the place of execution.2

The highest part of the Southern Sutor is still named the Oallowhill, and the remains of a

cairn which crown it retain the name of the Gallows. 3

On a hill behind the town a spot marked by a few shapeless hillocks is supposed to have

been the scene of a battle between the English and Sir William Wallace, who is said to have

laid an ambush for his enemies in a marshy hollow 4 miles south of Cromarty still known as

Wallace' Slack.4 The battle is supposed to be mentioned by Blind Harry, the biographer

of Wallace, in the following lines

Wallace raid throu the northland into playne

At Crummade feill Inglismen thai slew

The worthi Scottis till hym thus couth persew

Returnd agayne and come till Abirdeyn

With his blith ost upon the Lammes ewyn.
5

In the higher parts of the parish, and extending into the neighbouring parishes, is an extensive

moor covered with numerous tumuli, supposed to mark the scene of a battle ; and within the

parish is the site of an encampment supposed to be Danish.6 At the east end of the moor

about 6 miles from Cromarty is a large heap of stones known as the Grey Cairn.7 Near it was

another long since destroyed.
8

1 Scenes and Legends, p. 83. 5 MS. of Wallace in Adv. Lib., fol. 56. Jamieson,
2 Ibid. book vii. 11. 1084-1088.
3 Ibid. 6 Scenes and Legends, pp. 20, 21. Old Stat. Ace.
4

Ibid., pp. 47, 48.
~

Ibid. 8 Ibid.
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ROSEMARKIE.

Rosmarky
1

Rosmerky
2

Roismerky
3 Rosmerkie 4 Rosmerkin 6

Ramskye
6 Charinonrie 7

Channonerye
8 Chanonrie 9

Rosmarkny
10

Rosmarkie 1 1 Rosemarkie 12 Chanrie. 18
(Map, No. 34.)

THIS parish, extending from near Fortrose to the burn of Ethie, has in its southern part a

sandy coast which includes the Ness of Chanonry about a mile in length, and in its northern

part a bold rocky coast diversified by perpendicular precipices and wild ravines. 14 From the

shore it slopes at some parts to the top of the Mulbuy, and in the interior it is generally

arable. 15

The origin of the church of Rosmarky is ascribed to Saint Boniface surnamed Queretinus,

an Italian who in the seventh or eighth century is said to have come into Scotland for the pur

pose of inducing the church there to conform to the practice of the church of Rome, and, after

founding churches in many parts of the country, to have settled at Rosmarky, and to have built

there a church, in which he was afterwards buried. 16 The church does not appear in any known

record from the period of its foundation till the year 1510, in which it is mentioned in the

Aberdeen Breviary as the burial-place of Saint Moloc.17 In 1529 appears in record Sir William

Gray vicar of Rosmarky deceased.18 In 1546 Queen Mary presented Sir Thomas Stevinsoun to

the vicarage of Rosmerky, vacant by the decease of Sir Thomas Gray, or by his resignation, or in

any other way whatsoever.19 In 1549 the same queen presented George Dunbar to the vicarage,

vacant or when vacant by the resignation of Sir Thomas Stevinsoun 20 Between 1561 and 1566 a

fourth of the teinds of Rosmarky belonged to the chancellor of Ross, a fourth to the treasurer,

and a fourth to the dean.21 At the same period the vicarage was held by George Dunbar parson

of Kilmowr (Wester), and apparently the presentee of 1549.22 Between 1569 and 1571 William

1 A. D. 1510. Brev. Aberd. Prop. SS. pro temp,
eativ. fol. 7. A. D. 1529. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. viii. fol.

81. A. D. 1561-1566. Book of Assumptions. A. D.
1640. MS. Maps in Adv. Lib.

2 A. D. 1546. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xix. fol. 75. A. D.
1561-1566. Book of Assumptions.

3 A. D. 1549. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxiii. fol. 7.
4 A. D. 1561-1566. Book of Assumptions.
5 A. D. 1561-1566. Ibid.
6 A. D. 1561-1566. Ibid.
7 A. D. 1669-1671. Register of Ministers.
8 A. D. 1570. Ibid.
9 A. D. 1574-1576. Book of Assignations.

10 A. D. 1574-1576. Ibid.
11 Circa A. D. 1640. Blaeu. A. D. 1649. Retours.
12 Circa A. D. 1640. MS. Maps in Adv. Lib. A. D.

1655. Retours.

" A. D. 1649. Acta Parl. Scot, vol. v. p. 395.
14 Old Stat. Ace. New Stat Ace. 14 Ibid.
16 Acta Sanctorum, xvi Martii, citing Boethias, Les

lie, Dempster, and Utrecht MSS. Leslaeus de Gestis

Scotorum, p. 17. Camerarins, p. 117. Brev. Aberd.

Prop. SS. pro temp, liyem. ft". 69, 70. Saint Boniface is

further said to have baptized Nectan king of the Picts,

and to have first settled at Restennot in Forfarshire.

He was commemorated by the church of Rome on 16

March. The authorities cited leave it a matter of

doubt whether the church which he founded at Rose

markie was the parish church or the cathedral.
17 Brev. Aberd. Prop. SS. pro temp, estiv. fol. 7. See

LISMORE, p. 169. 18 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. viii. fol. 81.
19

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xix. fol. 75.
30 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxiii. fol. 7.

a: Book of Assumptions.
a Ibid.
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Hay was reader at Chaiinonrie ; in 1570 the reader was James Buschart ; in 1574 Master John

Robertsoun was minister at Chanonrie or Rosmarkny, and at Cromartie, and William Hay was

reader at the Chanonrie or Rosmarkny ; and in 1576 Alexander bishop of Ross was minister,

and William Hay reader at Chanonrie and Rosmarkny.
1

The bishoprick of Ross was founded by King David I. between the years 1124 and 1128,

at which period Macbeth its first bishop (Rosmarkensis episcopus) appears in record.2 The

bishop's seat was perhaps originally at Rosemarkie, from which the bishoprick continued to be

occasionally named down to the middle of the thirteenth century, when the original name seems

to have finally given place to that of bishoprick of Ross. 3 Among the items of the King's

revenue accounted for in 1263 by Laurence le Grant sheriff of Innernes were the King's silver

(fails) paid by the bishop of Ross, amounting for that year to 10 marks, and the profits (lucra)

of the justiciar in Ros, amounting to 4, 10s., exclusive of the bishop's tithe, which was 10s. 4

In 1329 the abbot of Dunfennline, depositary of the money ordained pro pace (for fulfilling

the stipulations of the Treaty of Northampton, 1328) accounted to the King's exchequer for

the sum of 71, 11s. Id. received for the bishoprick of Ross.5 From that period till near the

end of the fifteenth century there seems to be almost no recorded notice of the bishoprick,

except in the case of its successive rulers. 6 John Fraser is alleged to have been appointed

bishop in 1485 ; the bishop in 1487 was Thomas the founder of the collegiate church of

Tain ; and in 1 499 there is on record a precept of King James IV. for the admission of

John bishop of Ross (apparently John Fraser) to the temporality of the bishoprick,
' the aith

of fidelite ressauit of befor.'7 In 1507 (1 May) that king granted for a year to Sir Robert

Fresale dean of Ross, Alexander Fresale, and James Makysoun, the executors of the deceased

John bishop of Ross, the temporality of the lands and possessions of the bishoprick, with power

to sublet and to hold courts, with all other liberties.8 In the same year (17 August) he granted

a precept of admission to the temporality of the bishoprick in favour of Master Robert Cokburn. 9

In 1516 King James V. granted a letter of protection to Robert bishop of Ross,
'

quhilk passis

in the Kingis ambassiate and seruice to the King of France and vthir princes in the parts beyond

sey/ and to 33 persons his kinsmen, friends, and servants the letter to be valid for 6 months,

or for 15 days after the return of the ambassador, who carried with him two letters 'of credence'

written in French and sealed with the privy seal of Scotland. 10 In 1524 (16 September) the

same king granted a precept of admission to the temporality of the bishoprick hi favour of

James bishop of Ross. 11 In 1539 (23 June) he granted a similar precept in favour of Robert

bishop of Ross. 12 Between the years 1561 and 1566 the following rental of the bishoprick was

1

Register of Ministers. Book of Assignations.
6 See Keith's Bishops.

2 Keith's Bishops. Chalmers, vol. i. p. 678. Acta 7 Ibid. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. x. no. 109. Reg. Sec.

Parl. Scot., vol. i. p. 46*. Regist. de Dunfermelyn, p. 4. Sig., vol. i. fol. 127.
3 Chronica de Mailros, pp. 78, 102, 113, 114, 191. b

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. iii. fol. 113.

Regist. Morav., pp. 4, 19, 63, 64, 81, 82, 122, 133, 140,
9
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. iii. fol. 121.

282, 332, 333. Keith's Bishops.
10 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. v. fol. 34.

4 Compota Camerar., vol. i. p. 16*. "
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. vii. fol. 93.

*
Ibid., p. 68. 12 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xiii. fol. 10.
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given up to the collector of thirds by Henry Sinclair the bishop The rentall of the bischoprik

of Eos as it payis now salwo iutto calculo sua far as I can gett witt presentlie. In primia the

Witsounday and Martymes tearmis maillis of the landis of the mairdomis of Allane, Ardmanoch,

Fyrndonald, Nyg, Ardrosser, and vthiris landis perteining to the said bischoprik of Ross, ycirlie

extendis to the sowme of iiii
c Ixii b'. iiii s. ii d. Fearmis of the temporalitie thairof, xx ch. viii bs.

victuall ; custum aittis, vii ch. iiii bs. ; custum mairtis, xxxix mairtis ii quarteris ; custum mut-

toun, viixx
; custum caponis, x dossone ; custum pultric, Ivii. do. ; custum kyddis, vixx xiiii, and

with ilk kyd 30 aggis paying thairfor iiii d. ; and in salmond tua or thrie last, and sum yeiris

not sa many, quhairof is to be deducit salt, tries, and vthir exponss, quhilk the thrid pairt of

the fishe beis gottin will not outred yeirlie for commoun and sum yeiris not tua last, and

sua vncertan quhilis lesse quhilis mair. Item ane pairt of the teindis of the paroshinis of

Kilmowir and Kilernane yeirlie riddin quhylis les quhylis mair estimat to v ch. vii bs. comounly.

Item the parosh kirk of Tarbat xxxiii ch. i pt., and in teind silver xxvi Ii. viii s., and xl muttoun.

Item in the paroche kirk of Nig xix ch. v bs. victuall, and in teind silver xv Ii. ix s., xxix

mvtoun. The sowmes of money and victuall giwin out of the bishoprik of Ros in ordinar now

yeirlie ; Item to the lordis of the coledge of iustice xvi Ii. xvi s. ; Item to the chalmerland in

fie xl lib. ; Item to the gantar men of Nyg and Terbat xviii bs. victuall and ten pundis money ;

Item to the chaplane of Allane xii bs. victuall ; Item to the fischar bottis of Rosmarkin ii bs.

ii fir. victuall ; Item to the salmond fischaris of the Nes of the Channonrie xix bs. victual and

iiii lib. ; Item to the kenar of the Nes xii bs. victuall and ten pund of money ; Item for the

officiaris fies x lib. ; Item to the curatis of Nyg and Terbat xl Ii. ; Item to the kcnar of Kincairne

iiii bs. victuall and xl s. mony ; Item to the vicar of chore in the Channonry xx 15. ; Item to

the prechar of the kirkis of Nyg and Terbat in the yeir 1 Ii. ; Item for the expenss and fies of

men to keepe the houss and place of the Chanounrie quhen I am furth of it in the cessioun or

wthirwayis in the Queinis Grace service, quhilk lyis in ane far Heland cuntrie and ellis stollin

this tyme twa yeir fra my servandis be brokin men as is notarlie knawin, quha withheld it fra

me nyne monthis or thairby to my great skaith, and opprest nocht allanerlie the landis perteining

to that kirk bot sindrie vtheris of the Quenis Grace tennentis and vtheris perteining to vther

landit men of the cuntrie thairabout, quhairthrow it is force to me to haif ane guid company
of men in my absence in the said place, lykas I haif now presentlie in the samin, quhairof the

expenss extendis as efter followis Item of victuall xii ch. Item xx mairtis Item of mut

toun Ixxx Item of pultrie xx dussoun Item for sleshis and vtheris necessaris and the saidis

nienis fies i
c lib. ; quhilk is to be considderit, for on force I am constrainit to caus keepe that

place as said is, and wtherwayis, gif broken men mycht haue it, it sould not only stop me to be

anserit of my leiving in thai pairtis, bot also be ane instrument to truble the cuntrie thairabout.

Sic subscribitur, Hen. Rossen.' 1 In 1565 Queen Mary granted for life to her servitor ' Seinzeoure

Johnne Francisco de Busso, knycht of the ordoure of Sanct James of Spada, and ane of hir

Hienes maister of houshaldis/ a yearly pension of 400 Scots out of the fruits of the bishoprick

1 Book of Assumptions.

VOL. II. 4 C



570 ORIGINES [ROSEMARKIE.

of Ross and its patrimony.
1 In 1567, for the good service done to her deceased mother and

to herself by the same * Seinzeoure Francisco/ she confirmed the grant.
2 In 1568 King James

VI. confirmed to Gilbert Dowglas the brother german of Frances Dowglas of Borg a grant for

life made to him (3 February 1565) of a yearly pension of 200 Scots out of the fruits of the

bishoprick of Ros, to be paid
' be the bischop or intrantis quhilkis suld happin than to be prouidit

thairto be oure Souerane Lordis moder or be ony vthiris quhatsumeuir* the grant and the

confirmation to be valid '

notwithstanding the proces of forfaltour led aganis Johnne now

bischop of Ros for certane crymes of tressoun and lesemaiestie committit be him.' 3 In 1569

the same king confirmed to '

Seigneoure Francisco de Busso* the grant of 1565 and the con

firmation of 1567.* In 1570 (15 November), for the good service done by Alexander Suthirland

during the regency of James Earl of Murray and afterwards, the Kin;* (James VI.) granted to

Alexander for life a yearly pension of 80 bolls of victual out of two-thirds of the bishoprick of

Ross, then vacant by the forfeiture of Bishop John for treason and lesemajesty and, as security

for payment he granted him the teind victuals of certain lanrts in the parish of Tarbert extending

yearly to 80 bolls of victual,
' without preiudice of the said Alexander^ executioun vpoun the

reddiest vthir fruitis of the said bischoprik in cais he be not thankfullie ansuerit of the saidis

fruitis assignit/
5 In the same year (21 December) the same king, for the good service done to

his 'guidschir and regent' by Robert Leslie of Arthourseir, granted to him for life a yearly

pension of 103, lls. 4d. Scots, together with 300 *
laidis of peittis* out of the fruits of the

bishoprick of Ros, and, as security, the dues of the lands of Arthourseir and others belonging

to the bishoprick.
6 In 1571 the same king granted in heritage to Henrie Lord Methuen the

escheat of all the goods and dues of the bishoprick, its lands and its churches, remaining due

since the forfeiture of John bishop of Ros for treason and lesemajesty.
7 In 1572 (6 January) he

confirmed his grant of 1570 to Robert Leslie of Arthourseir.8 In the same year (20 February),

on the narrative that the presentation of a bishop to the see of Ross after the forfeiture of

Bishop John, and certain other privileges, had been promised by the regents Murray and Lennox

to Donald Gormsoun of Sky, King James VI. after the decease of both regents granted in lieu

a yearly pension of 1000 marks Scots out of the fruits of bishoprick of Abirdene forfeited by

Bishop William.9 In 1578 the same king granted in heritage to Henrie Lord Methuen the

temporality of the bishoprick of Ros, and the castle, house, and place of Channonrie, witli

all pertinents, vacant by the decease of Alexander bishop of Ros, until a bishop should be

appointed.
10 In 1579, for the good service done to him by Alexander Ruthven the brother

german of his treasurer William Lord Ruthven, King James granted to Alexander for life a

yearly pension of 200 Scots out of the fruits of the bishoprick of Ros, resigned by Gilbert

Douglas the brother german of Frances Douglas of Boirg.
11 In 1585 (19 May) the same king

1

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxxvi. fol. 9.
J Ibid. "> Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xl. fol. 10.

! Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxxviii. fol. 24. 8 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxxix. fol. 47.
* Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxxviii. fol. 46. 9 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xl. fol. 50. See SLEAT, p. 342.
5
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxxix. fol. 37. See TARBAT,PP. 10

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlv. fol. 88.

438, 439. 6 Rag. Sec. Sig., vol. xxxix. fol. 47. n
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlvi. fol. 52. See above.
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granted in heritage to Henrie Lord Methuen, the son and apparent heir of the deceased lord

of that name, the temporality of the bishoprick of Ross, and the castle, house, and place of

the Channonrie, with the lands, mills, fishings, woods, and all dues belonging to it, in the King's
hands by the decease of Alexander bishop of Iloss, and formerly granted by the King to the

deceased lord from the death of the bishop till another should be appointed.
1 In the same

year (28 September) the same king granted for life to Roger Aschtoun for his good service a

yearly pension of 400 marks out of the fruits of two-thirds of the bishoprick of Ross or any

part of it, in the King's hands by the decease of ' Adam and John Bussois,' and to be paid to

him even after a bishop should be appointed.
2 In 1586 (1 February) the King granted for

life to Andrew Wod his comptroller a yearly pension of 200 Scots out of two-thirds of the

bishopick of Ross, beginning in 1585 and for payment assigned to him 10 chalders of bear

at 20 per chalder out of the fruits of the parish of Tarbert.3 In the same year and on the

same day he granted for life to John Fentoun his comptroller's clerk a yearly pension of 200

marks Scots from two-thirds of the same bishoprick, to begin in 1585 and assigned to

him for payment 6 chalders 10 bolls of bear out of the fruits of the same parish.
4 In the

same year (4 March) he granted for life to William Keith the master of his wardrobe a yearly

pension of 10 chalders of victual out of two-thirds of the same bishoprick, to begin in the

year 1585.6

In the year 1226 a controversy between Robert bishop of Ross and John Byseth about the

patronage of the church of Kyatalargy was settled as follows The bishop with the consent

of the chapter of Rosmarkyn and his other clergy of Ros quitclaimed to John Byseth and his

heirs for their homage his right of patronage, if any ; and John Byseth and his heirs quitclaimed

to the bishop whatever right they had to the kirkland of the said church ; and John Biseth

besides, for the purpose of settling the controversy and as an atonement for his own sins (pro

rcdemptione peccatorum suorum) contributed 15 marks of silver to the fabrick of the church of

Saint Peter of Rosmarkyn, and a stone of wax yearly from himself and his heirs to the light

upon the altar of that church ; and the bishop and dean and canons gave John and his heirs

an interest in the orisons (omnium orationum tuffragiis) which should be perpetually presented

in praise of the Lord in that church ; and, in order to secure unbroken the future observation

of the agreement, there were appended to it the seals of both parties and the seal of the chapter

of Rosmarkyn.
6 In 1227, on the settlement of a dispute between the bishops of Moray and

Rosa about the churches of Kyntalargyn and Ardrosser, the bishop of Ross gave up the stone

of wax thus acquired for the use of the cathedral church of Elgyn.
7 In 1338 Sir Andrew de

Moravia, lord of Bothwell and Avoch, died in Ross and was buried in the '

kyrk cathedrale of

Rosmarkyne.'
8 In 1420 (16 August), in the presence of John bishop of Ross and others, in

the '

kyrkeyharde of the chanounry of Rosmarkyng,' William the Grame, the son and heir of the

1

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. lii. ff. 125, 126. s
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. liii. fol. 124.

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. liii. fol. 48. 6
Regist. Moraviense, pp. 332, 333.

3 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. liii. fol. 97. See TABBAT, p. 434.
"

Ibid., pp. 81, 82. See ARDEBSIER.JHM*.
* Ibid. Wyntonnifl Cronikle. Reg. Morav., p. \\xviii.
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deceased Henry the Grame, resigned the lands of the barony of Kerdale in Inverness to his

overlord Thomas Earl of Moray.
1 In 1494 or 1495 Hugh Ros of Kilrawok, John Ros his son,

John Urquhard, Gillepatrik Makfleger, Donald Makcvne, John Ros in Financefeild, William Ros,

Cristus Makmullmory, John Huchonsoun, Duugal Clerk, John Roy Makhuchone, and Ewin

Makcvne, slew within the cemetery of the cathedral church of Ross Alexander Nobill, John

Nobill, William Gawane (Galkane, or Gollan), and a chaplain named Sir Maurice. 2 For this

crime Hugh Ros appears to have been tried before the circuit court at Inverness, and to have

compounded for the sum of 42 to the King, for payment of which Sir Alexander Gordoun

of Migmar, Henry Chene of Essilmont, and John the Ross of Auchinlosk, became his sure

ties.
3 In 1495 (8 February) Henry abbot of Cambuskenneth, treasurer to King James IV.

granted to those parties a discharge for that sum, which the king had forgiven to Hugh
Ross.4 In 1498 (26 January) the King granted to Hugh Ross and the other eleven who were

art and part in the murder a remission for the same, and for all crimes with which they

might be chargeable on that occasion, on condition that they should make amends to the

parents and friends of the parties slain. 5 In 1543 Master Mungo Monypenny archdeacon of

Ross, and Sir Thomas Haisty a monk of Bewlie, found surety for their appearance in court to

answer for being art and part in the oppression done to Master Gawin Dunbar treasurer of Ross

by their coming upon him in company with Robert bishop of Ross and his accomplices within

the cathedral church, laying hands upon him, and cruelly wounding him to the effusion of his

blood.6 In 1546 a charter by Master John Monro, chaplain of Balkny, is given at the cathedral

church, with consent of the Queen, the Earl of Aran, and the same Master Mungo or Kentigern

dean and vicar-general of Ross.7 In 1572 King James VI. granted in heritage to his treasurer

William Lord Ruthuen ' the haill leid quhairwith the cathedrall kirk of Ros wes theikit, alsweill

principal kirk as queir and ilis thairof, ellis tyrvit, tane of, and disponit vpoun as to be intro-

mettit with and in place vnhandillit,' formerly belonging to the bishop and canons, and now

in the King's hands,
' throw being of the said cathedrall kirk na paroch kirk, bot ane monasterie

to sustene ydill belleis/ and through the forfeiture of the bishop for treason and lesemajesty

with power to ' intromet and tak vp the saidis haill leid theikit vpoun the said cathedrall kirk

queir and ylis thairof, ellis tirvit, tane of, and disponit vpoun, as alsua as yit restand vnintro-

mettit with,' and to sell or otherwise dispose of it at his pleasure.
8

Bishop Leslie about the

year 1578 says that not far fiom Rosmarky is situated the cathedral church of Ross, named

not from the town but from the province.
9 In 1584 King James VI. confirmed a charter by

Alexander bishop of Ross, granting in heritage to William Robertsoun indweller in the canonry

of Ross a piece of land or particate of the cemetery of the cathedral church, partly built and

partly waste, extending to the space of 106 feet or 8 '

cupill bigging' in length, reckoning 12

1

Reg. Morav., pp. 475, 476. 5 Ibid. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. iv. fol. 70.
3 Kilravock Charters. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. iv. fol. 70. 6 Pitcairn's Crim. Trials, vol. i. p. 328*.

The Family of Kilravock, pp. 64, 65, 163, 164. 7 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxx. no. 566.
3 Kilravock Charters. 8

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xl. fol. 106.

* Ibid.
9 De Gestis Scotorum, p. 17.
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feet as one <

cuppill bigging,' and to the space of 5 ells in breadth ; lying before the manse of

the archdeacon on the east side of the same between the south part or gable of the house of

John Irwyng of Kynnok, then belonging in heritage to him and Margaret Cumyng his wife,

and formerly belonging in feuferme to Robert Grahame archdeacon of Ross, situated within the

cemetery, on the north, and the residuum of the cemetery on the south, and extending from the

King's common road on the cast as far as the residuum of the cemetery on the east (west?).
1

In 1585 the same king confirmed a charter by the same bishop, granting to John Robertsoun

treasurer of Ross and his heirs a piece of the ground of the cemetery, partly built and partly

waste, extending to the space of 155 feet or 13 '

cuppill bigging' in length, counting 12 feet

as one cuppill bigging,' and to the space of 5 ells in breadth.2 In 1649 the inhabitants of the

Chanonrie of Ross represented to parliament that the cathedral church had lain waste and

destitute of a particular ministry ever since the Reformation, and prayed that it should be

declared a parish church, the stipend to be provided from the bishop's rents and the free teinds

of the parish of Chanrie. 3 The parliament therefore recommended to the commissioners for the

plantation of kirks the plantation of the kirk of Chanrie to be considered among their first acts.*

A charter of King Alexander II., dated 5 July 1224, is addressed to the bishop of Catanes,

the abbot of Kynlos, and the dean of Rosmarkyn.
5 The last named person was probably Henry

dean of Ross or of Rosmarkyn and vicar of Dunbathlach (in Moray), who appears in record in

the years 1224 (19 July), 1226, and 1227.c In 1258 and 1280 the dean of Ross appears in

record without being named.7 Between 1338 and 1350 a charter of Muriel of Roys, the widow

of Sir William of Roys lord of Kylrauoke, is witnessed by Master John of Kynkellee dean of

Ross.8 In 1350 and 1368 Master Alexander dean of Ross appears in record.9 In 1389 Master

William of Dyngwale was dean of Ross.10 In 1420 the dean was Sir William Fayrhar, and in

1451 John Caldor. 11 In 1478 and 1487 various charters are witnessed by Master Martin

Vaus dean of Ross.12 In 1507 and 1514 appears in record Sir Robert Fresale dean of

Ross, who was official in 1514, and is said to have died in 1523. 18 In 1544 Sir Paul Fresall

chaplain was dean of Ross. 14 He had four sons, Donald, Robert, William, and John, who in

that year were legitimised by Queen Mary ; and Sir Paul's death is recorded to have taken

place in 1545.15 In 1546, 1547, and between 1561 and 1566, Master Kentigern or Mungo

Monypenny was dean of Ross, and in the first two of those years vicar general.
16 In 1572 King

James VI. granted in heritage to Robert Leslie of Arthourseir the escheat of the goods that

belonged to Master Mungo, then rebel and at the horn for non-payment of the tlurd of his

1

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. li. fol. 62.
"

Ibid., p. 475. Balnagown Charters.
3
Keg. Sec. Sig., vol. lii. fol. 61.

12
Regist. de Aberbrothoc, vol. ii. no. 201. Reg. Mag.

3 Acta Parl. Scot., vol. v. p. 395. Sig., lib. x. no. 109.
4 Ibid. It docs not appear that this transaction pro-

" Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. iii. fol. 113. Beauly Charters,

duced the desired result. Calendar of Fearn.
3
Regist. Moraviense, p. 19.

" Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxix. no. 207. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

6
Ibid., pp. 76-78, 82, 333. Mbid., pp. 133, 140. vol. xviii. fol. 34. "Ibid. Calendar of Feani.

s Kilravock Charters. 9 Balnagown Charters. 16 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxx. no. 566. Reg. Sec. Sig..

"'
Regist. Moraviense, p. 354. vol. xxi. fol. 52; vol. xxxL fol. 97.
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deanery for the year 1567 to Patrick Dauidsoun ' Eos Herauld,' collector of the thirds of the

benefices within the bounds of Ros, Sutherland, and Caitnes.1 In 1576 the same king presented

Alexander Vrquhart to the deanery of Ros, then vacant by the demission of Master Mungo

Monypenny.
2 In 1578 the same Alexander dean of Ros granted for life to Walter Vrquhart

Sheriff of Cromartie, and for life to his nearest heir, a yearly pension out of the quarter teinds

of the parish of Cromartie belonging to the deanery.
3 In 1583 he presented Hector Monro,

the son of Robert Monro of Foulis, to the deanery, vacant by the deposition of Alexander

Vrquhart, or by his abiding at the horn for more than a year and a day, or by his demission

from whatever other cause.* In 1584 (22 August) he confirmed two charters One by the

deceased Quintigern Monypenny dean and vicar general of Ross, granting in heritage to Helen

Tailzeour, the relict of the deceased Gilbert Dick, the dean's croft lying within the bounds of

the canonry of Ross between the croft of the rector of Alnes on the east and the croft of

the rector of Roschene on the west, and between the lands, manse, or garden of the dean on

the north, and the common pasture of the Deanis Pot on the south; and another by dean

Alexander Vrquhart, granting in heritage to Walter Vrquhart sheriff of Cromartie his manse

and garden lying between his croft which belonged to Donald Vrquhart on the south, the

residuum of his manse occupied by William Hay on the east, the King's common road on the

north, and the manse of the rector of Roskene on the west, in the earldom and canonry of

Ross. 6 In 1585 the same king confirmed dean Alexander's grant of the quarter teinds of

Cromartie made to the sheriff in 1578.6 In 1607 Thomas Urquhart of Crornertie was served

heir to his grandfather Walter sheriff of Cromertie in the manse of the deanery of Ross in the

canonry with the croft, and a piece or rood of land of the same manse with a stone house built

on it, of the extent of 10s. 4d. feuferme.7 In 1661, on a petition from Master Patrick Durhame

late minister of Ardnaseir, who had been appointed for life to the deanery of Ross, the parliament

ordered the heritors and others to pay to him 40 bolls of teind victual with certain customs and

silver duty, payable to him as dean out of the teinds of Rosemarkie, which for three years

they had paid to the minister of Cromertie.8

In 1255 appears in record Master R. of Eglinton chanter of Ross.9 In the year 1281 a

charter of William Earl of Ros is witnessed by Master Ada of Derlingtun precentor of Ros.10

Between 1350 and 1372 Sir Isaac Olivar precentor of Ross appears in record. 11 In 1451 the

precentor was Thomas Faucouer.12 In 1505, 1513, and 1516 Sir John Calder chanter of Ross

appears in record, and in 1520 he was dead.13 In 1532 and 1541 the chanter was Sir Walter

Stewart, and between 1561 and 1566 Master John Cairncroce. 1*

1
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xl. fol. 42. Acta Parl. Scot, vol. vii. p. 106.

a
Reg. Sec. Sig , vol. xliii. fol. 109. 9

Beauly Charters.
3 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. Hi. fol. 105. See CROMARTY, 10

Regist. Moraviense, p. 282.

p. 558. u Balnagown Charters. 1J Ibid.
4
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlix. fol. 116. 13

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. iii. fol. 21; vol. v. fol. 46.
5 Reg Sec. Sig., vol. li. ff. 14, 40. Beauly Charters. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xx. no. 86.
fi

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. Hi. fol. 105. "
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. ix. fol. 64. Reg. Mag. Sig., lib.

7 lietours. xxvii. no. 109. Book of Assumptions.
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Of the chancellors of Ross appear in record, in 1255 Sir R., in 1333 William of Lindors,

and in 1451 and 1456 Master Thomas of Lochmalony or Loucholony.
1 In 1520 King Jame*

V. granted to Duncan Chalmer chancellor of Ros all the property that belonged to William

Wedman and James Crag (the latter residing in Litill Ferry), which was escheat to the

King
' throw thare remaning and biding at hame fra our Souerane Lordis oist and army quhilk

passit with his derest brothir and counsalour James Erie of Murray in Cathnes for invading

and perseving of his rebcllis being tharin and putting of gud reule in thai partis.'
2 The same-

person, afterwards Master Duncan, and in 1553 official of Ross, appears in record in 1543,

1549, 1553, and 1556.3 - At the Reformation he was still chancellor or '

vsufructuare,' and

Master David Chalmer was titular.* In 1568 King James VI. granted in heritage to Master

James Kirkcaldy, the brother german of Sir William Kirkealdy of Grange, the escheat of all

the goods and of the fruits of all the benefices that belonged to Master David Chalmer,

especially the provostry of Creichtoun and the chancellary of Ros, forfeited by him as '

fugi

tive fra the law, at the home, or in will' for art and part in the battle of Langsyid,

and for art and part in the slaughter of James Balany in Prestoun, James Douglas
'

suddart,'

and William Purves servitor to Alexander Hume of Manderstoun, at the same place.
5 Master

Duncan Chalmer died in 1571, and in that year (1 July) King James VI. presented Master

George Monro to the chancellary of Rois, vacant by the decease of Master Duncan, or by the

forfeiture of his pretended successor Master David Chalmer for treason and lesemajesty.
8 In

the same year (4 July) the King granted to Robert Monro of Foulis the escheat of all the

goods that belonged to the deceased Master Duncan, and to his pretended successor Master

David, who was then rebel and at the horn for non-payment of the third of his benefice to

the collectors. 7 In 1572 the King confirmed the grant of the chancellary to Master George

Monro.8 In 1585 he confirmed a charter by Master George Monro chancellor of Ross, granting,

with consent of Alexander bishop of Ross, the dean, and the canons, to Master John Robert-

soun treasurer of Ross and Elizabeth Baillie his wife, and their heirs, with remainder to John's

heirs whomsoever, the chancellor's manse with the houses and buildings both built and to lie

built, and the garden and croft of the same lying contiguously, in the canonry of Ross.9 In

1592 the same king granted to Master David Chalmer of Ormound the glebes and manses of

the chancellary of Ros. 10 In 1649 Master George Monro, minister of the word of God at the

church of Rosmarkie, was served heir to his father Master George, minister at Suddie, in

the manse, house, and croft of the same, which of old belonged to the chancellor of Ross within

the canonry and bishoprick of the same, of the extent of 46s. 8d. feuferme ; and in a piece or

perticate of land of the garden or cemetery of the cathedral church of Ross, 72 feet long by

5 ells wide, in the same canonry, of the extent of 6 shillings feuferme. 11

1 Beauly Charters. Balnagown Charters. Misc. of 6
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxxvii. fol. 72.

Bannatyne Club, vol. iii.
8 Calendar of Fearn. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xsxix. fol. 91.

2
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. viii. fol. 231. 7 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxxix. fol. 101.

3
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxx. nn. 419, 440 ; lib. xxxi. nn. 8 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxxix. fol. 91.

205, 583.
"
Beg. Sec. Sig., vol. Iii. fol. 61.

* Book of Assumptions.
10 Acta Parl. Scot, vol. iii. p. 601. " Betours.
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In 1227 an agreement respecting the churches of Kyntalargyn and Ardrosser, made at

Kenedor in Moray between the bishops of Moray and Ross, was subscribed among others by
William the treasurer of Rosmarkyn.

1 In 1451 a transumpt of certain charters made in the

chapel of Saint Nicolas in the cathedral church of Ross is witnessed by Thomas Tulloch

treasurer.2 In 1518 is recorded the death of Thomas Heriot treasurer of Ross.3 In 1543

the treasurer was Master Gawin Dunbar, the subject of an affray in the cathedral church above

described.4 Master Gavin died in 1546, and in that year (13 September) Queen Mary presented

Master John Hammiltoun of Mylburne to the treasurership, vacant by Master Gauin's decease. 8

The same Master John appears as treasurer in 1547, and was dead in 1548, in which year (22

April) Queen Mary presented John Robesoun to the treasurership, vacant by the decease of the

former.6 Master John Robertsoun was treasurer at the Reformation, when the treasurership was

leased to Matthew Hamiltoun of Mylneburne.
7 In 1584 King James VI. confirmed a charter

by the same Master John, granting in heritage to Donald Reid the treasurer's croft in the canonry

lying between the croft and garden of the chancellor of Ross on the west, and the croft of the

chanter on the east, and between the treasurer's principal dwelling on the south and the hill

called Craiglaw on the north and also a piece of the treasurer's manse on the east side

extending to 20 ells in breadth and destroyed to the foundation, lying between his croft on

the north and the King's common road on the south, and between the manse of the precentor

of Ross on the east and the residuum of the treasurer's manse on the east (west?)
8 In 1585

the same king confirmed a charter by the same treasurer, granting in heritage to Thomas

Orok in the canonry of Ross and Bessy Gardin his wife a piece of the manse of the treasury

lying in the canonry and extending in length and breadth respectively to 20 ells, between

the King's common road on the south, the principal manse of the treasury on the north, the

part of the manse formerly let to Donald Reid on the east, and the entrance to the manse

on the west.9 In 1586 the same king confirmed two charters by the same Master John

Robertsoun treasurer of Ross 1. Granting in heritage to Archibald Hammiltoun dwelling

in Linlithgow a part of the manse of the treasury within the canonry, lying between the

croft of the treasury occupied by William Robertsoun in the canonry towards the north,

another part of the said manse occupied by Robert Leslie on the east, the manse of the chan

cellor on the west, and another piece of the manse of the treasury let to Thomas Robertsoun

in the canonry on the south ; and 2. Granting in liferent to Robert Leslie in the canonry

and Margaret Robertsoun his wife, and in heritage to John Leslie their son, with remainder

to the other lawful heirs of Robert and Margaret and their heirs, and to John Robertsoun

the brother of Margaret and his heirs whomsoever, a part of the land of the treasury of Ross

on the east side of the same extending to 20 ells, lying in the canonry between the precentor's

manse on the east and the residuum of the treasury manse on the west, and extending in

1
Regist. Morav., p. 82. 6 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxi. if. 35, 86.

3 Balnagown Charters. 7 Book of Assumptions. Book of Assignations.
3 Calendar of Fearn. * See p. 572. 8 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. li. fol. 62.

5 Calendar of Fearn. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xx. fol. 46. 9
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. lii. fol. 106.
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length from the King's common road on the south to the croft of William Robertsoun in the

canonry on the north. 1

In 1487 the foundation charter of the collegiate church of Tain was witnessed among others

by Thomas Ros subdean of Ross. 2 In 1494 during the vacancy of the see King James IV.

presented Master James Forster to the subdeanery.
3 In the same year (3 July) that king

prosecuted Master John Maitland for contempt of his authority and violation of the acts of

parliament in having passed to the court of Rome without the King's license, and in having
obtained the subdeanery of Ross and published certain bulls contrary to the royal prero

gative, by which acts he had incurred the penalties of proscription and banishment and also

for disturbing Master James Forster in his possession of the subdeanery.
4 Master John pro

tested against the auditors, but produced no exculpatory evidence ; and the Lords of Council

ordained that meantime Master James Forster should enjoy the benefice, and assigned to him

and to the King's advocates the eighth day of August following to prove that Master John

Maitland had acted contrary to statute and in what manner.5 In the year 1549 Pope Paul III.,

with the consent of Master John Thorntoun subdean of Ros and Master James Thorntoun parson

of Ancrum, granted for life to Master Henry Thorntoun a yearly pension of 100 Scots out of

the fruits of the subdeanery, and of a like sum out of those of the parsonage of Ancrum. 8

Between 1561 and 1566 Master James Thorntoun was subdean of Ros.7 In 1569 (14

November) Master John Thorntoun was dead, and King James VI. confirmed the grant of 1549.8

In 1578 that king presented William Makquene parson of Assent to the subdeanery of Ros,

vacant by the decease of Master James Thorntoun.9 In 1583 he confirmed a grant in heritage

by the same William, to William Barbour in the canonry, of his manse of the subdeanery with

all its pendicles, pertinents, houses, gardens, and buildings, and the kiln (vstrina) and its croft

lying contiguous to the manse, in the canonry of Ross.10

In 1296 John of Hedlam subchanter of the church of Ros swore fealty to King Edward I.
11

In 1514 a mandate of Robert Fresel dean and official of Ross is witnessed by Anselm Robert

soun (Roberti) the subchanter. 12 In 1541 and between 1561 and 1566 Master David Haliburtoun

was subchanter of Ross. 18 In 1573 King James VI. presented Donald Adamesoun minister at

Vrray to the parsonage of Vrray or subchantry of Ross, vacant by the deprivation or forfeiture

of Master David Halyburtoun.
1* In 1574 that king confirmed a charter by Master David

Halyburtoun, provost of the collegiate church of Methuen and subchanter of the cathedral

church of Ross, granting with the consent of the bishop, dean, vicar general, and canons, to

Donald Vrquhart in Ferrietoun and his heirs the manse with the houses, buildings, gardens,

tofts, and crofts, belonging to the subchantry, then occupied by John Frissell and John Wilsoun,

in the city of the canonry of Ross, between the chanter's manse on the west, the Watergate

1
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. liv. fol. 33.

' Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlv. fol. 1.

a
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. x. no. 109. 10 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlix. fol. 68.

3 Acta Dom. Cone., p. 351. * Ibid. * Ibid. Ragman Rolls, p. 144. Beanly Charters.

6
Reg. Sec. Sig., voL xxxviii. fol. 90.

13 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxvii. no. 169. Book of As-

7 Book of Assumptions. sumptions.
9
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxxviii. fol. 90.

" Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xli. fol. 107.
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(aqualem viam) on the east, the common street on the south, and the hill commonly called

Plotokhill on the north.1 In 1604 John Urquhart was served heir male of entail and provision

to his father Walter Urquhart sheriff of Cromartie in a croft of land in the canonry of Ross

called the subchaiiter's croft, of the extent of 6s. 8d., and a rood of land in the canonry belong

ing to the subchanter, 40 ells in length and 30 in breadth, of the extent of 3s. 4d.a In 1607

Thomas Urquhart of Cromertie was served heir to his grandfather Walter Urquhart sheriff of

Cromertie in the manse of the subchanter and its croft, of the extent of 3 feuferme. 3

Robert archdeacon and canon of Ross appears in record in 1226 and 1227, and in the latter

year was present at Kenedor in Moray at the settlement of a dispute between the bishops of

Moray and Ross.* Between 1362 and 1372 charters are witnessed by Thomas of Urchard arch

deacon of Ross.5 In 1451 the archdeacon of Ross was Andrew of Monro, who was also commis

sioner of the bishop and auditor of consistorial cases.6 In 1484 Sir David Lichtone archdeacon

of Ross and clerk of the King's treasury was elected abbot of Arbroath.7 In 1487 the archdeacon

was Richard Murhed, one of the witnesses to the foundation charter of the collegiate church of

Tain.8 In 1510 King James IV. granted a letter of protection to Master Robert Elphinstoun

archdeacon of Ross.9 In 1543 the archdeacon was Master Mungo Monypenny, afterwards

dean.10 Between 1561 and 1566 the archdeacon of Ross was Master Duncan (Donald?) Fraser.11

In 1572 Master Donald Fraser archdeacon of Ross was slain at Awfurd.12 In 1573 King James

VI. presented Robert Grahame to the archdeaconry, vacant by the decease of Master Donald

Fraser.13 In 1576 that king confirmed a charter by William Sinclare rector of Olrik, canon of

Cathanes, and commissioner and vicegerent of the deceased Henry bishop of Ross, granting to

the deceased Master Donald Fraser archdeacon of Ross and his nearest heirs, with remainder

to his heirs whomsoever, the lands and town of Mureheid, with their pertinents except the lands

of Craigheid, in the diocese of Ross with the clause inserted by the bishop at the foot of the

charter, confirming it under his seal and subscription.
14 In 1581 the same king confirmed a

charter by Robert Grahame archdeacon of Ross, granting to William Stewart in the canonry

of Ross and Besset Irving his wife, and to their heirs born between them, with remainder to the

heirs of William, his portion of the manse of the archdeaconry within the canonry, with the

houses, buildings, gardens, and others, constructed or to be constructed by them.15 In 1582

King James confirmed a charter by Master Donald Fraser archdeacon of Ross, granting to

Donald Reid chaplain in the cathedral church for life, and to Alexander Reid his natural son,

and his heirs male, with remainder to John Reid the brother german of Alexander and to his

heirs male, and to the heirs male whomsoever of Donald Reid, that piece of land of his manse

1
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xli. fol. 145. " Book of Assumptions.

2 Retours. 3 Ibid. 12 Calendar of Fearn. The death of the archdeacon
4
Regist. Moraviense, pp. 82, 333. seems to have taken place in an engagement at Tnlli-

5 Balnagown Charters. 6 Ibid. angus between the Gordons and Forbeses, in which the
7
Regist. de Aberbrothoc, vol. ii. no. 240. former were victorious. See Buch. Hist., lib. xx. c. 64.

8
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. x. no. 109. 13

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xli. fol. 107.
8
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. iv. fol. 71. u Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xliii. fol. 109.

10 Piteairn's Crim. Trials, vol. i. p. 328*. See p. 572. 16 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlvii. fol. 118.
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in the canonry between the King's common road towards the east, the feu lands (terra/

feudatarias) of Thomas Legat towards the west, the feu lands of William Robertsoun toward*

the south, and the feu lands of Thomas Legat towards the north, and then occupied by Donald

Reid. 1 In 1583 the same king confirmed two charters by the same archdeacon 1. Granting
in heritage to William Robertsoun, dwelling in the canonry and college of Ross, and to Eufame

Basok his wife, a piece of the lands of the manse of the archdeaconry in the canonry occupied

by William, and extending to 65 measured ells in length, namely, from the common road called

the *
calsay

' on the east to the archdeacon's croft on the west, and 14 elk in breadth, namely,
from the principal manse of the rector of Kirkmichell on the south to the other side of the

archdeacon's manse on the north ; and 2. Granting to the same parties in heritage a croft of

land in the canoury called the archdeacon's croft, occupied by Helen Tailzeour.2 In 1584 the

same king confirmed another charter by the deceased Master Donald Fraser the archdeacon,

granting to Thomas Legat and Elisabeth Besek his wife, and to then- heirs born between them,

with remainder to the heirs whomsoever of Thomas, a piece of the land of the archdeacon's

manse in the canonry, between the King's common road in front on the north, the lands of

William Robertsoun on the south, the King's common road and the archdeacon's lands occupied

by Donald Reid on the east, and the archdeacon's lauds occupied by James Eraser on the west

which piece of land was then occupied by Thomas Legat and John Patersoun, or was at

least in their hands by reason of a lease granted to them for 19 years.
8 In 1585 King

James confirmed a charter by John Fraser feuar, with the consent of Isobel Marlioun liferenter,

granting in heritage to his brother german William Fraser the west piece of the manse of the

archdeaconry, with the houses, gardens, and buildings of the same, lying between the croft of

the archdeaconry then belonging in heritage to William Robertsoun towards the west, the garden

of the same William Robertsoun towards the south, a part of the said manse of John Fraser

towards the east, and the King's common road, commonly called the '

calsay,' on the north.* In

1627 Kenneth Grant was served heir to his father Robert Grant, burgess of the canonry, in

the principal stone house of the archdeaconry of Ros with part of the garden of the arch

deaconry lying in the canonry, of the extent of 7s. and 4d. in augmentation in another part

of the archdeacon's manse in the canonry, of the extent of 6s. 8d. and 4d. in augmentation

and in the fifth part of the lands of Bromehill with the tithes, also in the canonry, and of the

extent of 6.
5

In 1451 Henry Kynnidy, not designated as a prebendary, was official of the bishoprick.
6

In 1226 an agreement between Robert bishop of Ross and John Byseth was witnessed by the

canons of Rosmarkyn.
7 In 1227 a settlement made between the bishops of Moray and Ross

about the churches of Kyutalargyn and Ardrosser was subscribed by Robert bishop and canon

of Ross, Robert archdeacon and canon of the church of Ross, Edward Beket canon of Ross,

Archebald canon of Ross, Maurice canon of Rosmarkyn and parson of Ardrosser, and Peter

1
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlviii. fol. 123. * Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. lii. fol. 130.

2
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlix. fol. 114. s Retours. * Balnagown Charters.

3 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. li. fol. 41. 7 Regist Morav., p. 333. See above, p. 571.
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canon both of Moray and of Eoss. 1 In the year 1296 Thomas of lar prebendary of the church

of Ros swore fealty to King Edward I.
2 In 1312 an agreement between Bernard abbot of

Abirbrothoc and Bayner the son of Alan was witnessed among others by Thomas of Salthor

canon of Ross. 3 Between 1338 and 1357 a charter of Muriel of Roys was witnessed by Master

Andrew de Bosco canon of Ross.4 In 1398 Robert M'Chanter (Cantoris) witnessed among
others a protest by William bishop of Moray against a sentence pronounced on him for not

giving suit at the sheriff court of Innernys.
5 There appear in record, in 1451 Thomas of

Dyngvale, in 1514 John Fresell, in 1524 Alexander Dunbar, and in 1546 Sir John Stephen-

son, canons of Ross. 6 Besides the dignitaries the chapter in later times seems to have included

the rectors of Kirkmichael, Cullicuddin, Kiltearn, Lumlair, Logie Easter, Roskene, Alnes,

Contin, Avoch, Kilmuir Easter, and Kincardine.7

In 1580 King James VI. confirmed a charter by Master Thomas Marioribanks rector of Kirk-

michell intra ecdesiam caihedralem Rossen. fundat., granting in heritage to John Wilsoun in

the canonry of Ross a piece of the waste manse (mansi vastf) belonging to Master Thomas,

and lying within the bounds of the canonry between the lands of William Barbour towards the

north, the manse of the rector of Cullycuddin towards the south, the public road on the east,

and the seashore on the west.8 In 1585 the same king confirmed a charter by the same Master

Thomas, rector of Carmichaell within the cathedral church of Ross, granting, with consent of

the dean and canons during the vacancy of the see, to William Robertsoun dwelling in the

canonry and Eufame Basak his wife and their heirs, with remainder to William's heirs whom

soever, a waste piece of ground of the manse of the rectory within the canonry on its north side,

5 ells or thereby in length, lying between the manse on the south, the manse of the archdeacon

on the north, the street commonly called the 'calsay' and the common ferry (commune passagium)

on the east, and the high water mark (fluxum maris) on the west.9 In 1586 the same king

confirmed a charter by the same rector, granting in heritage to Walter Vrquhart sheriff of

Cromartie his principal house and manse of Kirkmichall, with its enclosure, garden, and tail, then

almost destroyed to the foundation, waste, and burned, lying in the canonry of Ross between

the feu lands (terras feudales) of William Robertsoun, which he held in heritage of the rector,

towards the north, the feu lands of William Barboure towards the south, the common road on

one side (towards the east?), and the seashore on the west for the restoration, construction,

and repair of the same house and manse, and of its enclosure, garden, and ditches. 10

In 1580 King James VI. confirmed a charter of Master John Sandilandis rector of Kilterne,

granting to Gavin Reid carpenter in Innernes the houses of the manse of Kilterne, with the

garden and pertinents, then occupied by Thomas Smyth.
11 In 1583 he confirmed a charter

by Sir John Sadserf vicar of the parish church of Kilterne, granting, with consent of Master

1

Regist. Morav., p. 82. 7 See the following notices.

2 Ragman Rolls, p. 144. 8 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlvii. fol. 2.

3
Regist. de Aberbrothoc, vol. i. p. 287. 9

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. Hi. fol. 106.
4 Kilravock Charters. 6

Regist. Morav., p. 210. 10
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. liv. fol. 17.

6 Balnagown Charters. Beauly Charters. Reg. Mag. n Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlvii. fol. 45. See KILTEARN,
Sig., lib. xx. no. 134 ;

lib. xxx. no. 666. p. 478.
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Quintigern Moncponny dean and vicar general of Ros during the vacancy of the see, and of

the chapter, to the deceased John Monro in Kilterne and his heirs the lands of the vicar's croft

of Kilterne, reserving to the vicar the manse and croft as then occupied.
1

In 1584 (4 February) King James VI. confirmed a charter by Henry Kincaid, rector of the

parish church of Lymnolair and canon of the cathedral church of Ross, granting to Master John

Robertsoun treasurer and his wife Elisabeth Baillie and their heirs, with remainder to John's

heirs whomsoever, the croft called Lymnolair lying within the bounds of the canonry.
2 In the

same year (15 February) he confirmed a charter by the same Henry, granting to John Irving

and the heirs male of his body, with remainder to his heirs male whomsoever, the tenement and

manse with the garden called
' the personis of Lumlair

'

in the canonry of Ros, situated between

the lands of the rector of Roskein on the east and the lands of the same John on the west and

north respectively.
3

In 1584 King James VI. confirmed a charter by Master Thomas Hay rector of Logic, grant

ing to John Irving burgess of Rosmarkie and Margaret Gumming his wife, and to John's male

heirs, the croft of the rectory of Logic in the canonry, earldom, and diocese of Ross.4 In 1619

Thomas Irwing was served heir to his father Andrew Irwing in the canonry of Ross in the manse

of the rectory of Logie in the canonry, with- the garden of the same, of the extent of 6s. 8d. 5

In 1584 King James VI. confirmed a charter by the deceased Gavin Dumbar rector of Ros-

chene, granting in heritage to Helen Tailzeour the relict of the deceased Gilbert Dick a croft

lying in the canonry of Ross between the croft of the dean on the east and the croft belonging

to the rector of Lymnolair on the west, the common .pasture of Deanis Pot on the south and

the garden of the said Gavin on the north.6 In 1607 Thomas Urquhart of Cromertie was

served heir to his grandfather Walter Urquhart sheriff of Cromertie in the croft of the rectory

of Roskein with a piece of land called the Rig in the Field 'lie Middilschede' within the canonry,

of the extent of 10 shillings feuferme.7 In 1621 George Dunbar was served heir to his father

James Dunbar of Nevvtoun in the manse and garden of the rector of Roskene in the canonry

of Ross, of the extent of 2s. 4d.8

The rector of Alnes had a croft in the canonry lying on the cast side of the dean's croft. >J

In 1587 King James VI. confirmed a charter by Master Robert Burnet vicar of Cowtant,

granting in heritage to John Irwing in the canonry of Ross the nmnse of the vicarage lying

between the manse of the vicar of Kilmure on the east, the manse of Kincardin on the west,

the common road on the south, and the common vennel descending between the vicar's manse

and the Middilsched on the north. 10

In 1604 John Urquhart was served heir male of entail and provision to his father Walter

Urquhart sheriff of Cromartie in the manse or croft of the rector of Awach in the canonry of

1

Reg. Sec. Sip., vol. xlix. fol. 114. 5 Retours.
3 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. 1. fol. 60. 6 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. li. fol. 14.

3
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. 1. fol. 73. 7 Retours. Ibid.

4
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. 1. fol. 60. See LOOIE EASTER, 9 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. li. fol. 14.

p. 466. 10 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. Iv. fol. 89. See CONTIN, p. 60.1.
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Ross, of the extent of 40s. 1 In 1607 Thomas Urquhart of Cromertie was served heir to his

grandfather Walter Urquhart sheriff of Cromertie in the manse of the rectory of Awache, of

the extent of 42s. feuferme.2 In 1611 Edward Lord Bruce of Kinloss was served heir male to

his father Lord Edward in certain lands in the parish of Avoch, and in a manse within the

canonry, apparently considered to be within the same parish.
3

In 1621 George Dunbar was served heir to his father James Dunbar of Newtoun in the

manse and garden of Kilmuir Easter in the canonry of Ross, of the extent of 2s. 4d.4

In 1624 Duncan Bayne of Logye, the son of the deceased Alexander Bane by his wife Agnes

Fraaer, was served heir male to his grandfather Alexander Bayne of Tullich in the manse of

the rectory of Kincairdyne in the canonry of Ross, of the extent of a penny blench ferme. 5

The church of Rosmarky, dedicated to Saint Boniface, stood in the town of Rosmarky on a

bank of sand near the sea shore.6 In repairing it in 1735 there were found in a vault under

an ancient steeple some stone coffins of rude workmanship.
7 A new church was built in 1821

on the same site.
8 A well at Rosmarkie is still known as Saint Boniface' Well.9

The cathedral church, dedicated to Saint Peter and Saint Boniface, stood at the canonry

(now Fortrose) about a mile west from the parish church. 10 When entire, it consisted of choir

and nave with aisles, eastern Lady chapel, western tower, and chapterhouse at the north-east

end ; its remains consist of ' the south aisle to chancel and nave, and the detached chapterhouse,'

all in the Middle-pointed style.
11 The seal of the chapter, now used as that of the burgh, bears

the figures of Saint Peter and Saint Boniface, and the inscription SIGILLVM SANCTORVM PETRI

ET BONEFACII DE ROSMARKIN. 12 A large old bell, now hung in a modern spire, bears the

name of Thomas Tulloch bishop of Ross, the date 1460, and an inscription intimating its

dedication to the Virgin Mary and Saint Boniface.13

In the cathedral church was a number of chaplainries, the chaplains of which held some lands

and revenues in common. In 1451 two chaplains (apparently of the cathedral), Sir John Yonge
and Sir David Faw, witnessed a transumpt of certain charters made within it.

14 In 1504 John

bishop of Ross granted, and King James IV. confirmed to the chaplains of the cathedral church

of Ross a yearly revenue of 10 from a tenement of land in the burgh of Linlithgw.
15 Among

the particulars of the rental of assumptions, given in by Bishop Henry Sinclair at the Reformation

to the collector of thirds, are stated 13^ muttons as given to the '

cheplane of the bishoprick.'
16

In 1580 King James VI. granted in heritage to Robert Grahame the three crofts of land called

the lands of the chaplains of the cathedral church of Ross and belonging to the chaplains and

1 Betours. 2 Ibid. 3 Ibid. 4 Ibid. 5 Ibid. " Neale's Ecclesiological Notes, pp. 53-57 ;
in which

6 Camerarius, p. 117. MS. Maps in Adv. Lib. Blaeu. see a minute description of the ruins.

Old Stat. Ace. New Stat Ace. 12 Old and New Stat. Ace.
7 Old Stat. Ace. Bishop Leslie about the year 1578 13 Ibid. The bishop at the above date appears to

says that the town was adorned with the relics of have been Thomas Urquhart, not Thomas Tulloch.

Saint Boniface and the sepulchres and monuments of See Keith's Bishops.

his relatives. 8 New Stat. Ace. 9 Ibid. u Balnagown Charters.
10 Leslaeus de Gestis Scotorum (1578), p. 17. Old 15 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xiv. no. 85.

Stat. Ace. 16 Book of Assumptions.
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stallers there founded ; two of which crofts without houses lay between the common lands of

Roismerkie on the north and south the lands of the bishoprick let in feuferme to Colin Makenze

of Kintaill, the common road between the canonry of Ross and Roismerkie, and the common
lands of Rosernarkie, on the north (east ?) and the green path (transitum viridem) between

the canonry and the fishertown of the same on the west ; and the third croft with houses had

a piece of land called the Bischopis Sched, then let to the same Colin in feuferme, on the east

the public street of the canonry on the south the path between the canonry and 'lie Plotcok'

on the west and the community (common lands) and houses of Plotcok on the north ; with

reservation of the usufruct and liferent to the existing chaplains and stallers ; the grantee paying

yearly a silver penny at the cathedral on the feast of Pentecost to the King, if asked, and the

sum of 20 Scots at the usual terms to the master of the grammar school of the town of the

canonry of Ross. 1

There was a chapel in the cathedral church dedicated to Saint Nicolas, in which in the year

1451 a transumpt of certain charters produced by John Ross lord of Balnagowan was made in

presence of Andrew Munro archdeacon of Ross.2

In 1512 King James IV. granted anew to William Makculloch of Pladdis certain lands

resigned by him (including Balmoduthy, or Baillieduich), for payment of the usual services and

of 5 marks Scots yearly to a perpetual chaplain officiating in the cathedral church of Ross. 3

In 1621 John Barbour was served heir to his father William Barbour in the canonry of Ross

in the lands of the chaplainry of Ballacuithe founded within the canonry, of the extent of

33s. 4d., and in lands of the sowing of 3 firlots of bear in the croft called Grantiscroft in the

canonry of Ross and burgh of Rosemarkie.4

In 1529 (18 May and 22 June) King James V. presented Sir William Spens to the chaplainry

founded by the King's predecessors in the cathedral church of Ross on 5 of yearly revenue

from the lands of Ardifaly (or Arthifale) in the lordship of Ardmanach assigned to that

chaplainry, when it should be vacant by the resignation of Sir John Spens.
5 In 1537 the same

king presented Sir Patrick Hay to the chaplainry of Ardorfaily in the cathedral church of Ross,

vacant by the decease of Sir William Spens.
6 In 1543 Sir Patrick Hay, styled chaplain of

the chaplainry of Ardewalie in the diocese of Ross, with the consent of Queen Mary, of the

Earl of Arran, and of Robert bishop of Ross, granted to John Chalmer the kirklands of the

ehaplainry with all their pertinents, extending in his rental to 10 marks Scots, 2 muttons, and

2 dozen of poultry, for the yearly payment of 7 Scots and the other dues, in augmentation

of the rental by 6s. 8d.7 In 1546 Queen Mary presented Sir David Barchan to the chaplainry

of Ardinfaill in the cathedral church of Ross, vacant or when vacant by the demission or

decease of Sir Patrick Hay.
8 Between 1561 and 1566 Sir David Barquhan held the chaplainries

1

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlvii. fol. 17.
* Retours.

a
Balnagown Charters. See KILMOIE EASTEB, p.

8 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. viii. ff. 48, 69.

4(52. 6
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xi. fol. 7.

3
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xviii. no. 82. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

7 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xvii. fol. 87.

vol. iv. fol. 197. See TAIN, p. 429. 8 Reg- Sec. Sig., vol. xx. fol. 66.
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of ' Sanct Lawrent and Arfaill lyand within the diocy of Ros,' the former, as we have seen,

founded in the castle of Dingwall.
1 In 1569 King James VI. presented Donald Adamsoun

' instructar and teichar of the youth within the burch of Dingwall' to the chaplainries of Saint

Lawrance in Dingwall and Ardafaily in Ardmannoeh, vacant by the decease of David Barchan. 2

In 1575 the same king granted for seven years to James Dauidsoun the son of John Dauidsoun

in Edinburgh,
' in support of his sustentation at the scule,' the chaplainry

' of Saint Lawrence

and Ardfeild in Dingwall,' vacant by the demission of Donald Adamesoun promoted to the sub-

chantry of Ross. 3 In 1582, the same chaplainry or chaplainries, styled
' of Sanctlaurence and

Ardfaill in Dingwall,' formerly granted by King James VI. to James Dauidsoun the son of

John Dauidsoun burgess of Edinburgh
' for his intertenement at the scoleis' for the term of

seven years, being vacant by the expiration of that term, the King granted to him the same

chaplainry for life
' in forder support of his sustentatioun at the scolis and intertenement

vtherwayis.'
4 In 1586 the same king granted for seven years to Thomas Dauidsoun the son of

John Dauidsoun burgess of Edinburgh, and ' bursar in the college of Cambrige in Ingland

... to hald and interteny him at the said college for his better educatioun in vertew and

guid lettres,' the chaplainries of Dunskeyth and of Sanct Lawrence in Ardefaill, not exceed

ing the sum of 30 yearly, and vacant by the expiration of a grant to the same Thomas

and his brother James or in any other way.
5 In 1587 the same king granted for seven years

to Robert Monro the son of Hucheoun Monro in Fyreis,
' to hald and interteny him at the

scules,' the same two chaplainries, then vacant by the expiration of grants made to two sons

of John Dauidsoun tailor, or by
' thair not abyding actuallie at the scules,' or otherwise.6

In 1615 Murdoc M'Kenzie of Ardafailie was served heir male to his father Rodoric M'Kenzie

of Ardafalie in the church lands of the chaplainry of Ardafalie in the diocese of Ross, of the

extent of 7.
7 In 1662 Colin M'Kenzie of Reidcastcll was served heir male to his father

Roderic in the chapel-lands of Ardafaillis with the glebe, in the diocese of Ross, of old in the

sheriftdom of Innernes, and then in the sheriffdom of Ross, of the extent of 7 feuferme.' 8

Among the chaplainries in the cathedral church were three known as those of Alnes, endowed

from lands in the parish of Alnes, apparently the lands of Alnes, Fyrish, and Culcragy. In

1539 King James V. presented Sir Thomas Chirnsyde to the chaplainry of Alnes, vacant or

when vacant by the resignation or decease of Sir Walter Fethy.
9 In 1558 Queen Mary pre

sented Master Alexander Makkenze to one of the chaplainries called of Alnes Fyres situated in

the cathedral church of Ross, vacant by the decease of Sir Patrick Hay.
10 In 1574 (15 October)

King James VI. granted for seven years to Thomas Dauidsoun, the son of Patrick Dauidsoun

Ros Herauld, one of the three chaplainries of Alnes in the diocese of Ros, vacant by the decease

of Sir James Butchert commanding the principal master of Sanct Leonardis college within the

1 Book of Assumptions. See DINGWALT,, p. 484. 6
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. Iv. fol. 32.

3
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xXxviii. fol. 86. 7 Retours.

!

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlii. fol. 125. Ibid.
*
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlix. fol. 29. 9 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xiii. fol. 1.

5
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. liv. fol. 53. 10 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxix. fol. 64.
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university of Sanctandrois to receive the grantee under his care and discipline.
1 In 1580 (14

October) the same king granted for life to the same Thomas one of the same three chaplainries,

vacant by the decease of Sir James Buschart or by the expiration of the space of seven years for

which it was granted to the same Thomas Dauidsoun.2 In 1581 lie granted for life to Master

John Robertsoun, one of the professors of theology in the New College of Sanctandrois, the

third of his own prebend or chaplainry called the chaplainry of Culcragy, one of the chaplainries

of Abacs in the diocese of Ros, the grant to begin in 1580. 3 In 1583 he granted for seven

years to Alexander Lowis, the son of Ninian Lowis burgess of Edinburgh, for his education at

school the chaplainry of Alnes (that of Fyrish) vacant by the decease of Master Alexander

M'Kainze.4 In 1 585 he confirmed a grant of the chapel-lands of Navitie in Cromarty by certain

of the canons and chaplains of the cathedral, including Thomas Ros principal chaplain of Alnes,

and James Vischert one of the chaplains of Alnes.5 In 1619 Alexander Thomsone was served

heir to his father William Thomsone in the canonry of Ross in 2 roods or rigs of land in

Oversched in another rood there in 2 roods in Middlesched 2 roods or rigs in Nethersched

2 rigs in the acres within the bounds of the burgage of Rosmarkie 1 rig under the wood

2 roods or rigs near the loch 1 rood and 1 rig between the lands called Langseyfeild 2

roods in Schortseyfeild within the bounds of the canonry of Ross and burgage of Rosmarkie

all lying within the chaplainries of Mullochie and Culcragie and bishoprick of Ross of the

extent of 4, 6s.6 In 1621 George Dunbar was served heir to his father James Dunbar of

Newtown in various lands, including those of the chaplainry of Alnes, of the extent of 42s.

and 2s. in augmentation.
7 In 1645 Alexander Thomson was served heir to his father William

burgess of Chanorie in the same lands as in 1619, and of the same extent.8 In 1681 a con

firmation of the barony of Tarbet by King Charles II., in favour of Sir George M'Kenzie of

Tarbett and of John M'Kenzie his son, included the three chapels of Alnes founded from the

teindsheaves of the kirk of Alnes.9

In 1547 Queen Mary presented Master Thomas Ker to the chaplainry and altarage of Obstule

in the cathedral church of Ross, vacant by the decease of Sir John Stevinsoun.10 Between 1561

and 1566 the chaplainry called Obstull in the diocese of Ross was held by Master John Dumbor

parson of Cumnok, and by him leased to George Monro of Dalcarty.
11 In 1583 King James VI.

confirmed a charter by Hector Monro chaplain of the chaplainry of Obstuill in the earldom of

Ross, granting, with the consent of Robert Monro of Foulis the patron of the same, to George

Monro the patron's son the town and lands of Obstuill, with the boat, fishing, and yair of the

1 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlii. fol. 79.
*

been a small sheet of water that lay near the public
-
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlvii. fol. 32. road from Rosemarkie to Fortrose, and about the year

3
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlvii. fol. 70. 1788 was drained by the parish minister. See Old

* Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlix. fol. 98. Stat. Ace.
5 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. lii. fol. 71. See post. It does 7 Retours.

9 Ibid.

not appear from this at what time Thomas Ros held Acta Parl. Scot, vol. viii. p. 386.

the principal chaplainry of Alnes. James Vischert is
10

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxi. fol. 62. See ROSKEKN, p.

evidently the same as Sir James Buschart. 469.
6 Retours. The loch here mentioned seems to have " Book of Assignations.

VOL. II. * E
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same, belonging to the chaplainry.
1 In 1635 Hugh Lord Fraser of Lovat was served heir male

to his father Symon Lord Fraser in various subjects including the superiority and advowson of

the chaplainry of Obstuill and the salmon fishing of the same in the earldom of Ros. 2

In 1549 Queen Mary presented George Dunbar, as we have seen, to the vicarage of Roismerky ;

and at the same time she presented him to the chaplainry of the chapel of Saint John of Ellen
;

both in the diocese of Ross and vacant by the demission of Sir Thomas Stevinsoun. 3

In 1574 King James VI. granted for seven years to Patrick Dunbar the son of George Dunbar

of Avach,
' in support of his sustentatioun at the scule,' the chaplainry of Drimmen in the diocese

of Ross, situated in the chapel of Saint Boneface, vacant by the decease of Sir Donald Reid, and

not exceeding in yearly value the sum of 20 marks Scots.4 In 1580 the same king granted

for seven years to John Dunbar the son of George Dunbar of Avache for the same purpose the

same chaplainry, styled of Drummis, vacant ' be ressoun the gift maid be his Hienes to Patrick

Dunbar student and bursar in grammer of the said chaplanerie for the space of sevin yeiris is

alredie expyrit and furthrun.' 5 In 1584 he confirmed a grant of the churchlands of the

chaplainry of Drum in the diocese and earldom of Ross, made by Sir Homer Fraser the chaplain

to Robert Monro of Foulis with the consent of Master Quintigern Monypenny dean and vicar

general, and of the canons and chapter.
6 In 1608 Robert Monro was served heir male of entail

and provision to his father Master Hector Monro of Foullis in the lands of the chaplainry of

Drummond, with the mill, brewhouse, and brewhouse croft, of the extent of 8, 13s. 4d.7

In 1578 King James VI. granted to Thomas Dauidsoun the son of John Dauidsoun in

Edinburch,
' in support of his sustentatioun at the scole for the space of sevin yeiris,' the

chaplainry of Nevitie in the diocese of Ross,
'

pertenyng to the chanrie kirk thairof,' vacant

by the decease of Sir Symon Blyth.
8 In 1580, and again in 1582, he granted to the same

Thomas for life the common lands of Navitie, extending to 12 bolls of victual, and formerly

belonging to the chaplains of the cathedral church of Ross. 9 In 1585 (2 June) the same king

confirmed a charter by Thomas Ros principal chaplain of Alnes William Hay, Donald Reid,

and John Greirsoun, vicars of the cathedral church of Ross and Jerome (Hieronimus) Paip and

James Vischert chaplains of Cullis and of Alnes with the consent of John bishop of Ross, and

of the dean and chapter granting to Master David Chalmeris of Casteltoun of Orinont and his

heirs the two oxgangs of Navitie in the sheriffdom of Cromartie, lying between the lands of the

sheriff of Cromartie on the west, the lands of Thomas Duff on the east, the seashore on the

south, and the King's common road or the common pasture of the town of Navitie on the north. 10

In the same year (24 September) King James granted for seven years from 1584 to John Mowat

1

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlix. fol. 132. 4
Reg. Sec. Sig, vol. xlii. fol. 27. See KILTEARN,

2 Retours. p. 479. 6 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlvii. fol. 31.
3 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxiii. fol. 7. It does not appear

6
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. li. foL 90. 7 Retonrs.

from the terms of the grant whether this chapel stood 8 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlv. fol. 72. See CKOMARTY,
in the parish church or in the cathedral. Saint John p. 560.

of Ellen seems to be John bishop of Ely, commemorated 9
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol xlvL fol. 109 ; vol. xlix. fol. 2.

6 May. 10
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. Hi. fol. 71.
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1
for his Intel-tenement at the scules,' the ehaplainry of Navitie belonging of old in common to

the canons of Ross. 1 In 1592 he granted or confirmed to Master David Chalmer of Ormound

the two oxgangs of Nauitie in the sheriffdom of Cromertie.2 In 1607 William Chalmer apparent
of Ormond was served heir male to his father Master David in the same two oxgangs, of the

extent of 12 bolls of meal and other dues. 3 In 1681 the ehaplainry of Navity was included

in a confirmation of the barony of Tarbet by King Charles II. in favour of Sir George M'Kenzie

of Tarbett and John M'Kenzie his son.*

From one of the above notices (1585) it would appear that the ehaplainry of Cullis was

served within the cathedral church. 8

The chaplainry of Munlochy, noticed above, seems also to have been founded in the cathedral

of Ross. 6

At the Reformation the vicarage of Rosmarky, as given up by Alexander Pedder, procurator

for George Dumbar parson of Kilmowr and vicar of Rosmarky, was stated at 20 '

quhen all

teindis and small offrandis was in vse of payment ;' but the vicar had received nothing for three

years.
7 About 1569 William Hay reader at Channonrie had for his stipend 40 marks, and about

1571 he had 50 marks. 8 In 1570 James Buschart as reader had 20.9 In 1574 the minister at

Chanonrie or Rosmarkny and Cromartie had a stipend of 118, 10s. 8^d. ; and the reader had

20, the kirklands, and other perquisites.
10 In 1576 Alexander bishop of Ross, minister at

Chanonrie and Rosmarkny, had for his living two-thirds of his bishoprick ; and the reader had

20, the vicar's manse at Rosemarkny, the kirkland, and other perquisites.
11

According to the ancient taxation of the thirteenth century the bishoprick of Ross was valued

at the yearly sum of 351, 19s. 8^d., which, when taxed at the rate of 5d. per mark, gave

10, 19s. lld. and the half of d. 12 In the Taxatio Seculi xvi. it is taxed at the rate of 248,

and in the Libellus Taxationum it is valued at 1200 marks. 13 At the Reformation according

to the rental already cited the bishoprick was worth yearly 462, 4s. 2d. 14

In Baiamund's Roll the deanery of Ross is taxed at 8 ; in the Taxatio Sec. xvi. at

24, 16s. ; and in the Libellus Taxationum it is valued at 80. 15 At the Reformation it was

stated to the collector of thirds at 20 bolls of victual, of which 5 chalders were paid from the

teinds of Ardrosser, and 6 chalders 1 boll from the quarter teinds of Rosmerkin and Crumbathy,

together with 35 in money, deducing yearly 20 marks ' to the chorislatt for liis fie.'
lfi

The chantry is taxed in Baiamund at 6, 13s. 4d., and in the Taxatio Sec. xvi. at

20, 13s. 3d. ; and in the Libellus Taxationum it is valued at 66, 13s. 4d. 17 The rental of the

chantry at the Reformation is thus stated by the chanter ' In victuall viii chalder; in silver

1

Eeg. Sec. Sig., vol. liii. fol. 46. 6 See SUDDY, p. 538, and ROSKMARKIE, p. 685.
J Acta Parl. Scot., vol. iii. p. 601. 3 Retours. 7 Book of Assumptions.
* Acta Parl. Scot., vol. viii. p. 385. 8

Register of Ministers. Ibid.

5 See NIGO, p. 454. There is a place named Culish 10 Book of Assignations.
n Ibid.

in the modern parish of Knockbain, including the 12 Reg. Prior. S. Andree, pp. 28, 360, 361. Reg. de

greater part of the old parishes of Kilmuir Wester and Aberbrothoc, vol. i. p. 231.

Suddy. There is nothing in the recorded notices of I3 MSS. in Adv. Lib.

the chaplainry to determine the locality of the lauds u Book of Assumptions.
1S MSS. in Adv. Lib.

from which it was endowed. 16 Book of Assumptions.
17 MSS. in Adv. Lib.



588 ORIGLNES [ROSEMABKIE.

v** merkis. Maister Williame Cranstoun hes of the said chantry in yeirlie pensioun the sowme

of xxx lib. John Gibiesoun chorister in the channonry of Boss hes yeirlie for his fie xxi merkis.

Summa of the money payit zeirlie out of the chantry of Boss extendand to the sowme of

Ixvi merkis.' 1
,

In Baiamund the chancellary is taxed at 8, and in the Taxatio Sec. xvi. at 24, 16s. ; in

the Libellus Taxationum it is valued at 80.2 The rental of assumptions between 1561 and

1566 gives us the following statement ' The rentall of the chansellarie of Bos pertenand to

Master Duncan Chalmere vsufructuare. The personage of Suddye, the personage and vicarage

of Kennetis, with the fourt pairt of the teind shavis of Cromarte and Bosmerkie, sett in

assedatioun to Master Dauid Chalmer titular of the samin and Bichard Wrwing his factour for

the sowme of xiiixx merkis of the quhilk thair is to be deducit to the vicaris and chaplandis

ministaris of the samin the sowme of 1 merkis/ 3

In Baiamund, the Taxatio Sec. xvi., and the Libellus, the treasurership is given at the

same sums as the chancellary.
4 In the rental of the assumption of thirds we have it as fol

lows * The rentall of the thesaurarie of Bos. Item the fruitis of the said thesaurarie and

teind shavis of the samin, videlicet, the kirkis of Logy and Yrquhart, and the quarter of

Crumarty and Bosmerky, sett in assedatioun to Mathow Hamiltoun of Mylneburne for the

sowme of iii
c merkis of the quhilk thair is to be deducit for the vphold of the kirkis and

to the ministaris i
c merkis and sua restis ii

c merkis.' 5

The subdeanery is rated in Baiamund at 12, and in the Taxatio Sec. xvi. at 37, 4s. ;

and in the Libellus it is valued at 120.6 The subdean's prebend consisted of the churches

of Tayne and Eddirtane, which at the Beformation yielded together the sum of 300 marks

6s. 8d.7

The subchantry is taxed in Baiamund at 4, and in the Libellus Taxationum it is valued

at 40.8 At the Beformation it was stated at 102, 13s. 4d. 9

The archdeaconry, taxed in Baiamund at 8, and in the Taxatio Sec. xvi. at 24, 16s.,

is valued in the Libellus at 80, and in the rental of assumptions at 12, 13s. 4d. and

xx chalders of victual.10

The valuations of the prebends of the other canons are given above under the heads of

their respective parishes.
11

The chaplainry of Ballacuithe, as we have seen, was of the yearly value of 5 marks Scots."

The chaplainry of Ardifaly, originally of the yearly value of 5, was latterly valued at

7.
13 At the Beformation the united value of the chaplainries of Saint Laurence and Arfaill,

'
set in few be chartour and seasing,' was 15.u

1 Book of Assumptions.
8 MSS. in Adv. Lib. 7 Book of Assumptions. See TAIN, p. 427, and

3 Book of Assumptions.
4 MSS. in Adv. Lib. EDDERTOUN, p. 415.

5 Book of Assumptions. The statement is given and
8 MSS. in Adv. Lib. 9 See URRAY, p. 519.

signed by James Lamb notary public at the command 10 See KILLEARNAN, p. 525.

of the said Mathew the factor, who could not write " See pp. 411, 461, 466, 469, 473, 479, 482, 605, 542,

manupropria. 553,557.
12 See p. 583. "Ibid.

6 MSS. in Adv. Lib. u Book of Assumptions.
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One of the three chaplainries of Aines (it is not stated which) was of the extent of

about 42s.1

Between 1561 and 1566 the chaplainry of Obstull was leased yearly for the sum of 20."

The chaplainry of Drummond appears to have been of the yearly value of 8, 13s. 4d.s

The chaplainry of Navity extended yearly to 12 bolls victual.4

The chaplainry of Munlochy was probably of the yearly extent of 4.
8

In 1579 appears in record John Irving of Kynnok.
6 In the year 1580 King James VI.

confirmed a charter by the deceased Alexander bishop of Ross, granting to John Irwing in

the canonry and Margaret Cumyng his wife, and their heirs born between them, with remain

der to John's own heirs, the churchlands of Kynnok in the bishoprick of Ross, extending to

a half davach.7 In 1584 John Irwyng of Kynnok and his wife Margaret again appear in

record, and had a house in the canonry.
8

In 1655 Sir George M'Keinzie of Tarbit Baronet was served heir male to his father Sir

George in a fifth part of the lands of Broomhill in the parish of Rosemarkie, of the extent

of 6.
9

The burgh of Rosemarkie, styled by Bishop Leslie about 1578 a very ancient town, is

said to have been erected a royal burgh (or burgh of regality ?) by
' Alexander King of

Scots.' 10 In 1255 a charter by Laurence the soldier (miles), witnessed by several of the clergy

of Ross, was given at Rosmarc, apparently the burgh.
11 In 1455 ' the toun of Forterose

callit the Channorie of Rose' was annexed by King James II. to the burgh of Rois-

markie.12 In 1505 King James IV. granted to Andrew Aytoun captain of the castle of

Striueling the customs of all the burghs and bounds between Banf and Orknay (a grant which

included Rosemarkie), for the yearly payment of 50 to the King's comptroller and others. 18

In 1506 a charter by the same king is dated at Channonry in Ross.' 1* In 1545 Queen

Mary appointed Master Thomas Marioribanks burgess of Edinburgh for seven years customer

of the burgh of Innernes and within all the bounds of Ros and other counties, he paying

yearly the sum of 40 Scots.15 In 1553 the Queen, on the narrative that the town of Ros-

merkie had been of old created a burgh of regality by her predecessors, and had been annexed

to the burgh of the Channonry of Ros, and desirous that the inhabitants should provide for

the lodging of strangers resorting thither, granted, in favour of David bishop of Ros, that

the bailies, burgesses, and inhabitants of Rosmerkie should have within the burgh a market

cross, a weekly market on Saturday for all kinds of merchandise and wares, and yearly fairs

upon Saint Peter's day (1 August) and All-hallow-day (1 November), and on the octaves of

both, with power to the bailies to levy all the customs and make payment of them to the

1 See p. 686. a Book of Assumptions.
10 Acts Parl. Scot, vol. v. p. 630; vol. vii. p. 224.

3 See p. 686. * Ibid. Old Stat. Ace. Leslaeus de Gegtis Scotorum, p. 17.

5 See SUDDY, p. 538. " Beauly Charters.
6
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlvi. fol. 63. IS Acta Parl. Scot, vol. v. p. 630; vol. vii. p. 224.

' Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlvii. fol. 42. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. iii. fol. 30.
M
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. li. foL 62. Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. iii. fol. 81.

9 Retours. Reg. Sec. Sig., voL xix. fol. 28.
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bishop.
1 In 1554 the same queen created the town of Rosmarky a burgh of barony in favour

of the bailies, council, and community, the grantees paying yearly to the bishop of Ross the

usual burgh fermes, and a wild goose (anser silvestris) or the common price of the same on

the entry of every burgess.
2 In 1555, 1556, 1557, and 1562, charters are given by various

persons at the Chanonry of Ross ; one of them is witnessed by George Monypenny, Alexan

der Thomesoun, and Richard Irving, inhabitants of the Chanonry, and another by (appa

rently) the same Alexander Thomesoun ; and two are granted by the bishop, on condition of

the grantee performing three suits at the three head courts yearly held at the Chanonry.
3

In 1563 Queen Mary granted to John Wyischart burgess of Kirkwall the non-entry and other

dues of the crofts and burgh roods beside the town of Rosmerky, extending to three roods

or thereby, with the '

outsettis, houss, biggingis, and yairdis,' formerly belonging to the

deceased Andrew Wischart his grandfather, provided that no other than his grandfather had

been heritably infeft in the same.* In 1569 King James VI. granted in heritage to Andrew

Monro of Newmoir the escheat of all the goods, cattle, and corn upon the piece of land

called the Bischoppis Sched (in the Chanonry), and the quarter lands of Mekill Allane (in

Tarbat), which belonged to John formerly bishop of Ross ' of this instant crop and yeir of

God im vcth Ixix yeiris and sawin to his behuif,' and were forfeited by him for treason and

lesemajesty.
5 In 1590 the same king created Forterose,

' of old called the Channonrie of

Rosse,' a royal burgh, with weekly markets on Saturday and Monday, and two yearly fairs,

one on Saint Bonnieface day and the other on the day called Pardon day (Easter).
6 In 1592

he confirmed the union of Forterose and Rosemarkie by King James II. 7 In 1599 a contract

of marriage between Margaret the daughter of William Ros of Kilravok and Murdoch the

son of Rorie M'Kenzie of Ardafailie was made at the Chanorie of Ros.8 In 1612 King

James VI. confirmed the erection of the burgh of Roismarkie and all the privileges granted

to it by his predecessors Alexander King of Scots and James II. King of Scots, and also

the union of the towns by the latter king uniting them anew, and granting all the privileges

of the burgh of Roismarkie (including the fairs on Saint Peter's and All Saints' days) to the

united burgh, which was to be governed by the provost, bailies, and council of the former. 9

In 1615 Charles Pedder was served heir to his father James Pedder burgess of the Chanonry

of Ross in a piece of the common lands of Platcok within the bounds of the college of the

Chanonry, of the extent of 8s. ferme. 10 In 1641 King Charles I. confirmed his father's charter

of 1612. 11 In 1655 Sir George M'Keinzie of Tarbit Baronet was served heir male to his

father Sir George in 6 pecks of lands in the Chanonry of Ross and burgh of Rosemarkie,

each peck of the extent of 4s. and 2d. 12 In 1661 King Charles II. considering the ruinous

state of the burgh of Rosemarkie then almost depopulated, and the flourishing condition of

1

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxv. fol. 56. 6 Acta Parl. Scot., vol. vii. p. 224. 7 Ibid.

3
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxvi. fol. 39. 8 Kilravock Charters.

1

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxi. nn. 267, 359, 481, 581. 9 Acta Parl. Scot., voL v. p. 630; vol. vii. pp. 224,
*
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxxi. fol. 60. 225. 10 Retours.

5 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxxviii. fol. 95. " Acta Parl. Scot., vol. v. p. 630. 12 Retours.
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the burgh of Forterose, which '
is within a rig length to the same old and ruinous burgh,

and of a most pleasant stance and cituation, and of old the cathedrall seate of the dyocie of

llosse,' and that the latter still retained its privileges aa a royal burgh and had been enrolled

as such by an act of the parliament then sitting with the consent of the inhabitants of

Rosemarkie, who were to be burgesses of Forterose, confirmed all previous charters and infeft-

ments ; ordained that the united towns should thenceforth be called the burgh of Forterose ;

changed the weekly markets from Saturday and Monday to Tuesday and Friday ; and renewed

the grants of the yearly fairs, that called Saint Bonniface to begin on 16 March, and that

called Pardon clay to begin on Whitsunday, each continuing for three days, and the fairs

formerly held in Rosemarkie on Saint Peter's day and Hallowmes to be held there or at

Forterose as the inhabitants of both might think expedient.
1 Fairs are now held at Fortrose

on the first Wednesday of April, the third Wednesday of June, and the first Wednesday of

November.2 The houses of the inhabitants are chiefly the old residences of the canons. 8

The old seal of the chapter of Ross, as above stated, is now used as the seal of the burgh of

Fortrose.4 The cross of Rosemarkie still stands at the west end of the town, and the seal

of the burgh, still in existence, bears the legend SIGILLUM COMMVNB BVRGI DB KOS-

MABKTN. 5

Between the years 1561 and 1566, as we have seen, Henry bishop of Ross complained that

his palace, or, as it was called, the house and place of the Chanonry, had been taken and kept

from him for nine months by
' broken men,' and that he was therefore compelled to undergo

considerable expense in paying men to defend it.
6 His successor Bishop Leslie about the year

1578 describes it as the bishop's palace, situated not far from the dwellings of the canons, and

in splendour and magnificence inferior to few in the country.
7 In 1578, as above stated,

King James VI. granted in heritage to Henry Lord Methuen the temporality of the bishoprick

and the '

castle, house, and place of the Chanonrie,' till a new bishop should be appointed.
8

In 1579 (20 November) the same king remitted to Colin Makcainzie of Kintaill, Rodoric

Makcainzie his brother german, John Irving of Kynnok, and Donald M'Intagart, all action

which he had against them for their violence and treasonable coming with accomplices to the

number of 100 or thereby, armed with coats of mail, steel caps (gallons cuttibeis), swords,

daggers, shields, ordnance great and small (bombardis bombardiculis), spears, lances, axes, bows,

arrows, and other instruments of war, on the 22d day of September 1578, to the castle,

fortalice, and palace of Channonrie of Ros belonging to the bishoprick, having heard and

certainly understood the death of Alexander bishop of Ros, who died on that day, with the

fixed purpose and deliberate intention to surprise and take the said castle, fortalice, and peel

so that they the more easily effected their purpose, laid violent hands on the persons of William

Irving messenger, Thomas Merschall writer, and John Robertsoun the servitor of the deceased

1 Acta Parl. Scot., vol. vii. pp. 224, 225. 3 New Stat Ace.
1 New Stat. Ace. and Almanacks. The Calendar of * See above, p. 582.

Fearn in the seventeenth century mentions a fair at 5 New Stat. Ace. ' See p. 569.

Ohanoury in the month of April.
7 De Gestis Scotorum, p. 1". * See p. 570.
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bishop, who were then in the city of the Channonrie, and caused them to be carried prisoners

to the castle called the Reidcastell belonging to Colin Mackcainzie and distant about 10 miles

from the Channonrie, detaining them there as prisoners for 24 hours, continually beating them

in terrorem, and giving occasion to all the servitors of the deceased bishop and to others the

King's lieges to flee and hide themselves from the cruelty of the said Colin and his accomplices,

and to leave the castle of the Channonrie as if deserted so that none save the janitor durst

remain in it ; continuing there with a number of armed men sufficient to accomplish their

treasonable purpose ; exclaiming with terrible voices and noise, and declaring that they would

slay and burn all within the castle unless the doors were opened to them ; and afterwards

besieging the castle for eight hours or thereby, treasonably seizing the keys and entering by
dint of superior force, treasonably intromitting with the goods found there, and afterwards

holding the castle without the King's licence to the above effect for a long time contrary to

the acts of parliament and for treasonably supplying, fortifying, and holding either in person

or by their servitors and accomplices the said castle of the Channonrie of Boss against the

King's authority since the 29th of April, although regularly commanded and required on

that day to deliver it up to Henry Lord Methven, and to William Lord Ruthven the King's

treasurer and the tutor of Lord Methven, within 24 hours on pain of treason and lese-

majesty and for all other crimes.1 In 1585, as we have seen, King James granted in

heritage to Henry Lord Methuen, the son and apparent heir of the deceased Lord Henry,

the temporality of the bishoprick, with the castle, house, and place of Channonrie, formerly

granted to the deceased lord.2 The bishop's palace no longer exists, but in 1835 its foun

dations appear to have been turned up in trenching a place in the Chanonry known as 'the

precincts.'
3

In 1854, in the course of some operations on the ruins of the cathedral, there was found

built into the wall near the high altar a stone sarcophagus divided horizontally into two com

partments, of which the upper contained the skeleton of a tall man, apparently a bishop, with

the vestments nearly entire, and at its left side a piece of wood supposed to be the remains of

a crosier.4

In the arches separating the south aisle of the cathedral church from the chancel are two

monuments, one dated about 1330 and commemorating a countess of Ross, and the other said

to be that of Bishop John who died in 1507.5

Above the town of Rosemarkie is a circular hill with a flat top named the Courthill, probably

the seat of the bishop's court.6
'

In the last century were found among the foundations of an old house in the Chanonry coins

of Robert King of Scots, and in a moor near Rosemarkie coins of Queen Elizabeth, King James

VI., and King Charles I.7

1 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlvi. fol. 53. 2 See p. 570. 5 Neale's Ecclesiological Notes, pp. 53-57.
3 New Stat. Ace. 6 Old and New Stat Ace.
* Inverness Courier, March, 1854. 7 Old Stat. Ace.
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LOCUINETHERETH.
IN the year 1227 a settlement between the bishops of Moray and Ross about the churches

of Kyntalargyn and Ardrosser was witnessed and subscribed by Douenald the vicar of

Locuinethereth. 1 The locality of this church seems to be now unknown.

KYNTERYTH.
IN 1549 Queen Mary presented Arthur Hammiltoun to the rectory of Kynteryth in the dio

cese of Boss, vacant by the decease of Master Peter Sandelandis.2 This church may be the same

as Locuinethereth, but there seems to be nothing known of either farther than what is here

noticed.

ARDERSIER.

Ardrosser 3 Ardorsier 4 Arthourseir 6
Ardyrsyir

6
Arthyrsyir

7

Ardersier 8 Ardnasier. 9

(Map, No. 35.)

THIS parish is situated in the county of Inverness upon the point or headland which lies on

the Moray Firth opposite to the Ness or Point of Chanonry. The shore is flat and sandy,

but diversified with sandy knolls and heathy ridges, morasses, and small lakes, and is generally

known as the Carse of Ardersier.10 The rest consists of a sea-terrace in some parts about 300

feet above the sea, and is in general cultivated. 11

In 1227 a controversy arose between Andrew bishop of Moray on one side and Robert bishop

of Ross and his chapter on the other, the former asserting in presence of the Pope's delegates,

namely, the abbot of Der, and the dean and archdeacon of Aberdene, the right of diocesan over

the churches of Gylltalargyn and Ardrosser, and having been put in actual possession of the

1

Regist. Moraviense, p. 82. Circa A. D. 1640. MS. Maps in Adv. Lib. Blaeu.
2
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxii. fol. 91. r Circa A. D. 1640. MS. Maps in Adv. Lib.

3 A. D. 1227. Regist. Morav. p. 82. A. P. 1561- 8 Circa A. D. 1640. Ibid.

1566. Book of Assumptions. A. D. 1661. Acta Parl. Scot., vol. vii. p. 106.

4 Circa A. D. 1669. Register of Ministers. lo New Stat. Ace. Thomson's Map.
* A. D. 1574. Book of Assignations.

" Old and New Stat Ace.

VOL. II. * *
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churches a year before causa rei servande.1 The controversy was finally settled by the advice

of the delegates, and with consent of the chapters and clergy of both dioceses, in the following

manner : That the bishops of Moray should possess the church of Kyntalargyn as to diocesan

right, and the bishops of Ross should for ever have the church of Ardrosser as to all ecclesiastical

matters as their predecessors formerly held it.
2 Moreover the bishop of Moray for himself and

his successors and with the consent of his whole chapter renounced all right, if any, which he

had or might have in the church of Ardrosser, and all action and demand, solemnly promising

that neither he nor his successors should afterwards claim any right in that church or in any thing

belonging to it ; the bishop of Ross for himself and his successors and with the consent of his

chapter and clergy making a similar renunciation and promise as to the church of Kyntalargyn.
3

The bishop of Ross moreover with the same consent gave for ever to the cathedral church of

Elgyn a stone of wax to be held for confraternity and the orisons and other benefits there to

be rendered, which stone of wax John Byseth and his heirs according to their charter were

wont to give to the cathedral church of Ros.* It was further agreed that, if either of the said

churches should attempt to contravene the above, it should pay the penalty of 100 sterling to

the other which observed the agreement, and that the agreement should notwithstanding remain

valid.5 The settlement was subscribed by the respective bishops and clergy together with the

delegates, and among those who subscribed the copy to be kept by the bishop of Moray was

Maurice canon of Rosmarkyn and parson of Ardrosser, who subscribed by the hand of his

procurator because he was blind. 6 At the Reformation the kirk of Ardrosser was part of the

prebend of the dean of Ross.7 In 1569, 1571, and 1574 John Smyth was reader at Ardorseir,

and in 1574 Andro Myll was minister there and at several other churches.8 About the year

1661 Master Patrick Durhame, late minister at Ardnaseir, was appointed for life to the deanery
of Ross.9

The church stood on the Carse near the bottom of the sea-terrace, where its cemetery may still

be seen.10 It was rebuilt with clay in 1766, and about 1790 was ruinous. 11 The present church

was built in 1802 near the east end of the higher part of the parish.
12

In 1296 the master of the Knights Templars in Scotland swore fealty to King Edward I. of

England, and received from that king among other mandates for restoring the possessions of his

order one addressed to the sheriff of Invernys (which probably included their lands at Ardersier).
13

In 1611 James Lord Torphichen granted the Temple lands of Ardnaseir to Master Thomas

Rollock, who in 1626 granted them to John Campbell.
14 In the latter year John Mackaye of

the Tempill Land of Ardincheir granted to Houchone Rose of Kilravok a receipt for his '
haill

vryttis haill and suir as he delyverit thame to him.' 15 In 1661 King Charles II. confirmed in

1
Regist. Morav., p. 81. 2 Ibid. 3 Ibid. 10 MS. Maps. Blaeu. Thomson's Map.

4
Ibid., pp. 81, 82. 11 Old Stat. Ace.

6
Ibid., p. 82. 6 Ibid. 12 New Stat. Ace.

7 Book of Assumptions. 13 Rotuli Scotise, vol. i. p. 25.
8
Register of Ministers. Book of Assignations.

14 Acta Parl. Scot., vol. v. p. 366.
9 Acta, Parl. Scot, vol. vii. p. 106. i6 Kilravock Charters.
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favour of Sir Hew Campbell of Calder the grants of the Temple lands made in 1611 and 1626,
both granters and grantees being then deceased. 1 The perceptory or house of the Templars, the

ruins of which remained in the beginning of the last century, stood at Dalyards.
8

Between 1561 and 1566 the kirk of Ardrosser, included in the rental of the deanery of Boss,
was valued yearly at 5 chalders of victual and apparently a sum of money not stated separately
from the money paid by the other churches held by the dean.8 In 1569 and 1571 the reader

at Ardorseir had for his stipend 20, and in 1574 he had 20 marks and the kirklands.4 In

1574 the minister had 80 (the amount of the deanery), the kirklands (probably of Awach), and
other perquisites.

8

In the year 1552 Robert Monro of Fowlis granted a charter at Arthuirsair. 6 In 1556 David

bishop of Ross, perpetual commendator of Cambuskynneth, with consent of the dean and chapter
of Ross, granted to his brother Robert Leslie the lands and barony of Ardroseir, the salmon

and other fishings of the same, the upper alehouse of Ardroseir and the lower alehouse with

their crofts and pertinents, and the lands of Wester and Eister Delny (in the neighbouring

parish of Nairn) ; the grantee paying yearly for Ardroseir 24 marks with 8 marks as grassum,
2 marts, 2 muttons, 18 capons, 18 poultry, 8 kids, 160 eggs, and 4 bolls of oats for the mails

of the upper alehouse 20s. with 6s. 8d. as grassum for the mails of the lower alehouse 2 marks

with 8s. lid. as grassum, 2 muttons, and 24 capons and for the fishings 10 marks; and per

forming three suits at the three head courts held yearly at the Chanonry of Ross. 7 In 1557

Queen Mary confirmed the grant.
8 Between 1561 and 1566 Henry bishop of Ross enumerates

the mairdom of Ardrosser among the lands belonging to the bishoprick.
9 In 1570 King James

VI., for the good service done to his *

guidschir and regent
'

by Robert Leslie of Arthourseir,

granted to him for life a yearly pension of 103, 11s. 4d. Scots together with 300 loads of peats

out of the fruits of the bishoprick of Ros, and as security he granted him the dues of the lands

and barony of Arthourseir with the fishing of the same, and the dues of the lands of Estir

Airdrie, in the sheriffdom of Innernes, belonging to the bishoprick as part of its patrimony, and

formerly let in feuferme to Robert and his heirs for the yearly payment of those dues. 10 In 1572

(3 January) the same king granted to the same Robert Leslie in heritage the escheat of the

goods which belonged to Master Mungo Monypenny dean of Ross, and (6 January) confirmed

to him the grant of 1570.11 In 1575 the son of Robert Leslie sold the lands of Ardersier

and Delnies to John Campbell of Calder. 12

Campbeltown, lying partly in this parish and partly in Petty, was in 1623 created a burgh

of barony in favour of John Dow Campbell of Calder, with a fair on 5 July.
13 It is now a

village with about 1000 inhabitants, and has a fair on 12 August called Lammas Fair. 1 *

1 Acta Parl. Scot, vol. v. p. 366. 8 Ibid.
2 New Stat. Ace. 3 Book of Assumptions.

9 Book of Assumptions.
*
Register of Ministers. Book of Assignations.

I0 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxxix. fol. 47.

5 Book of Assignations.
"

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xl. ff. 42, 43. See above, p. 573.

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxi. no. 122. 1J Shaw's History of Moray.
7 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxxi. no. 681. Reg. Sec. Sig.,

I3 New Stat Ace.

vol. xxix. fol. 9.
" Ibid.
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Fort George, built in 1748, an irregular polygon with six bastions, and capable of ac

commodating 2500 soldiers, occupies the extremity of the Point of Ardersier opposite to

Chanonry.
1

On the height above Campbeltown is a circular mount about 20 feet high, having a rampart

of earth and clay 5 feet in height and 120 in circumference. 2 It is known as Cromwell's

mount, a corruption of Cromal or Tom Mhoit, and was evidently the ancient moothill of the

barony of Ardersier. 3

In 1508 King James IV. crossed the ferry of Ardersier on his way to Tain, on which occa

sion he paid 13s. to the 'feryaris.'*

Near the march between Ardersier and Nairn is an erect stone 6 feet high, known as the

Claoch-na-cabbac or Kebbuck-stone, traditionally said to commemorate the death of a chieftain

who fell on the spot.
5

On the heath of Balnagown are the remains of an encampment supposed to be Danish, which

when perfect consisted of two parallel lines of circular mounds, each mound in the one line

covering the opening between two mounds in the other.6

1 New Stat. Ace. and County Maps. 4 Treasurer's Accounts.
2 New Stat. Ace. 5 Old Stat. Ace.
3 Ibid. e New Stat. Ace.
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KINTYRE.

PAGE 1. In the year 574 was fought the battle of Delgen in Cindtire, in which fell Dunchad

M'Conal M'Comgal and many other servants of the sons of Gauran. 1

P. 2. In the account of William Earl of Mar chamberlain, rendered at Scone in the year

1264, occurs the following memorandum That the said earl received of the femes of Kintyre

from the term of Whitsunday of that year 20 cows valued at 3, and delivered them to the men

of Galloway for defect of victuals. 2

P. 2. The lands granted by King Robert Bruce to James the son of Dunsleph between 1306

and 1309 were seven senemargis and a half senemargis of his lordship of Kyntyre, namely, 1J

senemargis of Ardayardill, ^ a senemargis of Ogilduill, 1 senemargis of Ardinlochir, 1 senemargis

of Ardincross, ! senemargis of Kylteden, of a senemargis of Cartegredlene and Arngaffs,

of a senemargis of Delgrenan, between the land of the abbacy of lona and the land of

Ardcardell ; 1 senemargis of Penigunnum, and of a senemargis of Lagan near Penigunnum ;

the grantee rendering the forinsec service of a ship of 26 oars with its complement of men and

victuals.8

P. 2. In the account of John de Lany constable of Tarbart, rendered at Clacmanan in

1326, he enters the sum of 4, 16s. as the value of 6 pondera of cheese received from the bailies

of Kentire, according to the pvndus of the district, reckoning 12 pence for each pondus.* In the

account rendered at Scone in 1329 by John of Dunfermelin, clerk of the liverance of the King's

household, are entered 103^ bolls of the barley of Kentyre.
8 The lands which King Robert

Bruce in that year granted to Gilchrist Macymar M'Cay were two ' schanmarcate' of land in

Kentyr, namely, a pennyland of Arydermeile, a pennyland of Ballostalfis, a pennyland of

Kyllewlan, and a pennyland of Seskamousky, to be held by Gilchrist and by his younger son

in heritage, with remainder to Ymar his elder son and his heirs, for the service of two bowmen

in the King's army.
6

1

Tigernachi Annales. * Compote Camerar., vol. i. p. 2.

2 Compota Camerar., vol. i. p. 18*. *
Ibid, p. 67.

3 Hadinton's Collections, vol. ii. p. 77.
' Hadinton's Collections, vol. ii.
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P. 3. In 1367 the lands of Kyntir and Unghys were in the hands of John of the Isles, and

the sheriff of the lands did not appear to account for the King's rents. 1 In 1430 King James I.

granted for seven years from Whitsunday of that year to Alexander of Montgomery of Ardrossane

and Sir Robert Cunynghame of Kylmawris the joint wardenship within the parts of Kyntyre and

Knapdale, for the purpose of making his peace with the inhabitants, and for leasing the lands

to them pro tempore, and doing all other things competent to their office and gave the wardens

the liberty of levying the fermes of the lands for their own use sine compoto.*

P. 4. A. D. 1494. Note a mistake concerning Sir John of the Isles (of Donyvaig),

erroneously identified with John of Ila Lord of the Isles. 8

KILBLANE.

P. 9. In 1580 King James VI. presented Donald Campbell to the parsonage of Kilblawane

in the diocese of Ergyle and sheriffdom of Terbert, vacant by the decease of Master Cornelius

Omay.
4

P. 9. There is an isle Sanda in the Scottish Sea on the west a mile from the mainland of

Kintire. It is one large mile (magnum milliare) in circumference. Its soil is genial, and, if

cultivated, would be fertile in fruit and grain. In it is a small church sacred to Saint Ninian, to

whose monastery in Galloway the whole island belongs. Adjoining the church is the sepulchre

of the fourteen sons of a most holy man Senchanius an Irishman, renowned for their sanc

tity, surrounded by a low stone wall and including seven large polished stones covering those

sacred bodies, in the midst of which (as at this moment occurs to my recollection) was an

obelisk higher than a man's usual stature. None can enter that enclosure with impunity. The

oldest of the islanders, and the father of nearly all the rest, related to me the prodigy which

I here add. Angus Macdonell lord of Kintire and the island of Hay, whom I myself have

seen, once entered the island accompanied by a numerous band, among whom were the chief of

the youth of Kintire. The lord and his nobles, after treating of more serious matters, exercised

themselves, as they were wont, with the game of '

shinty' (pilae ac clavanim ludo}. The ball

(pUa) bounded into the cemetery, and a lad who dared to fetch it died of a swelled foot. In

this island was found an arm of Saint Ultan, which enclosed in a silver shrine was religiously

kept before this war (ante hoc bellum) by a gentleman of the illustrious family of the Macdonells.

Not far from the chapel is a perennial spring, noted for miracles, as the islanders and many
on the continent informed me. Indeed it was frequented in my own time by the neighbours all

around, chiefly by those in whose minds any remains of the ancient religion dwelt. There were

many other wonderful and pleasant things told me of this place by men most worthy of credit.5

1 Acta Parl. Scot., vol. i. p. 168. 1600, entitled Insulce Sandae seu Auoniae Hibernice
2 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. iii. no. 60. Abhuinn Brews Descriptio, by friar Edmund M'Cana.
3 See KILDALTON, p. 269. The game here described must be the Scottish game of
4 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlvii. fol. 44. Shinty (otherwise known as Club and Chow), and not
5 MS. in the Burgundian Library at Brussels, circa Golf.
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KILCHOUSLAND.

P. 19. In 1580 King James VI. confirmed a charter by Sir Neil Makneill vicar of the

parish cburch of Kilchuslane in Kintyre, granting, with the consent of Angus Makkonnell of

Donyvage and Glennis the patron of the vicarage, to Adam Mackay and his heirs the lands

of Kirrynch and Chaillen of the old extent of 13s. 4d., and the lands of Ballimanochwachthroch

of the same old extent, together with the glebe and kirklands of the vicarage called Gortanechab-

ball, Arynd, Glak, Sellestir, Gortencobber, Imry, Amaill, and Browachintempill, lying in North

Kintyre in the parish of Kilchuslane and sheriffdom of Tarbert. 1

KILMAROW.

P. 21. This church, like others of the same name (of which the spelling is various), appears to

have been dedicated to Saint Malrube ; and the church of Saint Mary, coupled with that of

Killean in the grant of 1251, was probably Kilmory in that parish.
2

P. 22. In 1599 Alexander Campbell commendator of Ardchattan granted to Duncan

Campbell, the natural son of Donald Campbell of Eachtrachan, a lease for life, the life of his

next heir, and 19 years more, of the teinds of the parish of Kilmarow in Kintyre, reserving the

teinds payable to the minister. 3 In 1602 Alexander Campbell resigned the priory of Ardchattan

with its churches, including the church, teinds, and patronage of Kilmarow, all which King

James VI. then granted to him anew, incorporating the whole into the temporal tenandry of

Ardchattan.*

KILLEAN.

P. 24. In 1575 King James VI. confirmed a charter by James bishop of Argyle and

commendator of the abbey of Sadagall, granting for life to Gawine Hammiltoun a yearly

pension of 40 Scots from the readiest fruits of the bishoprick and abbacy, and as security the

teinds and dues of the bishop's quarter of the kirks of Kilmartine, Glenvrquhay, Kilmolevo, and

Inchald. 5

P. 25, note 7. For ' Somhavile' read ' Somhairle.'

KILCALMONELL.

P. 28. In 1580 (18 August) King James VI. presented Hector M'Allister to the vicarage of

Kilcalmonell, vacant by the demission of Alexander M'Allister. 6 In the same year (5 September)

he confirmed a charter by Alexander Makallistef vicar of the parish church of Kilcolmannell in

1

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlvii. fol. 52. * Ibid, and Ardchattan Charters.
J See K ILLKAN, p. 23, CIIAIGNISH, KILARROW, and 8

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xliii. fol. 41.

other parishes.
3 Ardchattan Inventory.

6
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlvii. fol. 1.

VOL. II. 4 O
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Knapdaill, granting in liferent to Charles Makallister constable of Tarbert, and in heritage to

Hector Makallister his son, the lands of Kilcolmannell called Ballenecle of the old extent of two

marks, with the mill, aqueduct, and astricted multures of the same, the acre called Dalnascenkill,

and the acre lying around the chapel of Skibinche, belonging to the vicarage, in the lordship of

Knapdaill and sheriffdom of Tarbert. 1

P. 29. The grant of Kintyre and Knapdall, made by King James I. in 1430 to Alexander of

Montgomery and Sir Robert Cunynghame, included the keeping of the castle of Skypinch with

power to appoint lieutenants. 2

P. 35. In 1580, as appears from the above notice, the office of constable of Tarbert was still

in existence. 3

KILBERRY.

P. 38. Between the years 1432 and 1480 Sir Colin Campbell first laird of Glenvrquhay

acquired the 4 marklands of Innerneill in Knabdall, which he afterwards exchanged for lands

in Perthshire,* By a deed dated at Glenvrquhay 18 August 1502 Archibald Earl of Argyle

granted to Duncan Campbell of Glenvrquhay the same 4 marklands lying in the lordship of

Knapdaill and sheriffdom of Tarbert. 5

NORTH KNAPDALE.

P. 41. The grant made in 1430 by King James I. to Alexander of Montgomery and

Sir Robert Cunynghame included the isles of Geyay and Dannay belonging to Castle Soon,

and the keeping of that castle and of the castle of Skypinch.
6 Between the years 1429 and

1449 Alexander of Yle, Earl of Ros and Lord of the Isles, granted in heritage to Torquel

M'Neill constable of the castle of Syffyn the constabulary of that castle, certain lands in

Gyga, and the following lands in Knapdale, namely. 4 marklands of Dannay, a markland of

Bairbrek, a markland of Bairbeth, a markland of Bairbethan, 2 marklands of Bairnaphala

and Duarbay, a halfpennyland of Duffoynyg, and a markland of Tuirynys, with the office called

Toshachdeora of the lands of Knapdale.
7 In 1455 John of Yle (the son of Alexander), Earl

of Ros and Lord of the Isles, confirmed the grant in favour of Neil M'Neill the son of

Torquel.
8 In 1472, as stated in the text, Hector M'Torquell M'Neill was keeper of castle

Siven.9 In 1478 John Lord of the Isles was summoned before parliament for treason in

aiding the rebels in Castle Sone, and for other crimes.10

P. 42. In 1542 King James V. granted in heritage to Neill M'Neill V'Achyn of Tynishe,

the natural son of the deceased Neill Makneill of Geya, certain lands, including 8 marklands

1

Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlvii. fol. 2. 5 Breadalbane Chartulary.
2
Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. iii. no. 60. See KINTYRE, p.

6 See above, p. 600.

600. 3 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlvii. fol. 2. 7 Macneill Charters. * Ibid.

* Black Book of Taymouth. 9 Ibid.
10 Ibid.
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in Knapdaill called Kilcarmak, Gartnagrenan, and Muchtre, resigned by Anabella Makneill

the daughter and heiress of Makneill of Geya.
1 In 1564 Archibald Earl of Argyle granted

to Torquell Makneill Vic Achin, the son and apparent heir of Neill Makneill Vic Achin, a

raarkland of Drumnagall, a markland of Barbrek with its islands, a markland of Tawnacht, a

markland of Barnafalg and its island, a markland of Scottenische with island Vaude, a mark-
land of Ovir Scottenische, a markland of Avenaraidebeg, 2 marklands of Tynische with their

islands, a markland of Bairaoraniode, a markland of Barbay, a markland of Kylmorrie, a

markland of Surbiskell, 2 marklands of Ardbeg, a markland of Barbay in Downing, together
of the old extent of 16 marklands, in the lordship of Knapdaill and sheriffUom of Tarbert,
and resigned by Neill Makneill. 2 In 1590 and 1599 Neill Makneill of Thynis appears in

record.8

GLASSABY.

P. 43. In the year 1452 Master Hercules Skrymgeour was parson of Glassar.4

DUNOON.

P. 63. In 1440 Sir Duncan Campbell of Lochawe granted to the church of Dunoon half

a mark yearly from the lands of Ardinslate.5 In 1460 the grant was confirmed by Colin

Earl of Argyll the grandson of Sir Duncan.6

P. 64. In 1440 Sir Duncan Campbell of Lochawe granted a charter at the castle of

Dunoone. 7

P. 68. In 1447 Sir Duncan Campbell of Lochawe granted to George bishop of Argyle
the fishing of the pool of Lochaik and of the rest of the water of Aikhie.8

STRACHUB.

P. 78, In 1592 John Campbell of Ardkinglas granted to Colin Compbell his son and

apparent heir certain lands in Cowall, with the office of bailie of the lands of Straquhur and

Penne-Innermuk.9

LOCHGOILHEAD.

P. 79, note 2. Note the omission of the date 1456.

1 Macntiill Charters. See GIGHA and CARA, p. 259. 6
Paper at Taymontli.

a Macneill Charters. 3 Ibid. ' Ibid. Ibid.
1 Auchinleck Chronicle. See LISMOBE, post.

9 Protocol Book of Gavin Hammiltoun. Sec LOCH -

5 Paper at Taymouth. GOILHEAD, p. 80.
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KILMOEICH.

P. 84. In 1592 John Campbell of Ardkinglas granted to his son and heir apparent Colin

Campbell the lands of Auchthrevich and others in Cowell, of the old extent of 80 marks,

with the office of coroner or ' tosichdore' of all the lands of Cowell from Lachchintokich to

the point of Toward and Ardlawmonth.1

INVERARAY.

P. 85. The church of Kilmolevo was one of four, of which the teinds and dues of the

bishop's quarter were about 1575 granted by James bishop of Argyle to Gawine Hammiltoun

as security for a yearly pension of 40 Scots granted by the same bishop from the fruits of

the bishoprick and of the abbey of Sadagall.
2

KILMARTIN.

P. 92. The church of Kilmartin was one of the four churches mentioned above, the

bishop's quarter of whose teinds and dues was in 1575 given as security to Gawine Hammil

toun for his pension of 40. 3

In 1581 King James VI. confirmed a charter by Neil Campbell, rector and vicar of the

parish church of Cragenes, and chaplain of the altarage or chaplainry of Saint Mary the

Virgin within the parish church of Saint Martin in Arskeadinis, granting, with the consent of

the patron Colin Earl of Argyle, to James Campbell or Makneill M'Ulespik V'Ane and his

heirs, with remainder to Dougall Campbell Makillespik V'Ane and his heirs, to Archibald

Campbell Makillespik V'Ane and his heirs, to John Campbell of Melphort and his heirs, and

to the rector's heirs whomsoever, the lands of Pennykill and Darrak belonging to the vicarage,

of the old extent of one mark, in the barony of Craigenes and sheriffdom of Ergyle, and

also the lands of Auchafyn belonging to the chaplainry, of the old extent of 3 marks, in the

barony of Arskeadenis and sheriffdom of Ergyle, with the bailiary of the lands.4

CRAIGNISH.

P. 96. About the year 1581, as we have seen, Neil Campbell, apparently the rector of

1574, was rector and vicar of Cragenes.
5

Note 17. For ' CRAIGNISH and KILCHRENAN, p. 8,' read '

CRAIGNISH, p. 98, and KIL-

CHRENAN, p. 125.

1 Protocol Book ofGavin Hammiltoun. SeeDuNOON, * Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlvii. fol. 88.

pp. 65, 66.
5 Ibid. As to the dedication of the church see KIL-

2
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xliii. fol. 41. 3 Ibid. MAEOW, p. 601.
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KILCHATTAN.

P. 100. In 1567 Queen Mary granted to Sir Neil Campbell parson of Loyng for 19 years

a remission for being art and part in the slaughter of Mawnis Chalmer in Elgyn of Murray,

committed about 12 years before, and for all other crimes except the four points of the crown. 1

The church of Kilchattan, a ruin without the chancel, is built of massive stones not

placed in courses ; the cemetery is overgrown with rank weeds, but is still in use. 2

KILBRANDON.

P. 102. In 1591 King James VI., with the consent of his chancellor, treasurer, clerk of

justiciary, and collector general, granted to Master Neil M'Lauchlane the lands of Kilbryde-

beg extending to about 9 acres, lying in the parish of Kilbrandan-in-Seall in the diocese and

sheriffdom of Argyle, formerly occupied by Neil's deceased father Patrick, and formerly

belonging to the vicars of the church as part of its patrimony, and then to the King by

reason of the act of annexation ; reserving to the ministers or vicars serving the cure of the

church 4 of the 9 acres lying immediately around it according to the act of parliament ;

the grantee paying yearly 5 shillings as the ancient dues, and 12 pence in augmentation

of the rental.8 The lands were bounded as follows Kilbrydebeg (apparently) ; As the ditch

lies between Cnokantaighemoir and Kilbrydebeg on the west ; and as the rivulet runs from

that ditch by the Lonmoir to the Cean-an-tsalen on the north ; and as another rivulet called

the Reavan flows from the same ditch to the same Cean-an-tsalen on the south Garralehsaor ;

From the rivulet Reavan by the Feithe-na-glochmora to the top of the Drainan on the west ;

and from the top of the Drainan by the south side of the Cnokan-na-gabbar, including the

lommarie-na-gceark, by the Beama of the cemetery to the church itself on the south ; and

from the church to the Knokan-na-sanasuge, including all the buildings of the vicar and

the clerk, by the ditch that leads to the said rivulet Riavan on the east and north.*

Kilbrandon is still used as a cemetery, and a fragment of the church stands in the midst.

There are 7 or 8 old monumental slabs richly ornamented, some of Macdonalds, and some

of Maclachlans of Kilbride. A stone resembling a man's chin, belonging to the clan Marquis,

if carried away, is believed always to return to their tomb.5

The cemetery of Kilbride has been ploughed up.
6

P. 103. In the island of Seil on the Atlantic shore is an old fort, and at the foot of the

cliff on which it is situated is the Ty-anlriorlin (the house of the barge), immediately below

which there is an opening in the rocks sufficient to admit a boat and named Port-an-faUn (the

harbour of the helm).
7

1 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxxvi. fol. 24.
* Ibid.

2 Notes taken on the spot, 1852.
5 Notes taken on the spot, 1852.

' Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. Ixii. fol. 15.
7 Note by Sir A. Campbell of Barcaldme.
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KILBBIDE.

Pp. 108, 119. In the churchyard is a curious cross, now laid as a gravestone, with a figure of the

crucifixion surmounted by I. H. S., and bearing the name of Archibald M'Phail, but said to mark

the grave of Livingstones, in Gaelic M'lanlea. 1 A tomb of Campbells of Braglean has a monu

ment on which is the figure of a man with a sword and round targe apparently hung in chains. 2

The chapel of Dunstaffnage, still used as a burying-ground, has Early English lancets and

remains of a circular doorway and of the dog-tooth ornament. 8

P. 109. In 1218 Sir Ewin of Argyle witnessed a charter of Malise Earl of Stratheryn to

the monks of Inchaflray.
4 This seems to indicate that Ewin of Ergadia, noticed in 1304 as

apparently the father of Alexander, was his son John, styled also Ewin.5

P. 117. The chief who in 1455 entertained the Earl of Douglas at Dunstaffnage was not

the Lord of the Isles (whose name was John), but Donald Balloch of Islay.
6

KILMORE.

P. 120. The church, dedicated to the Virgin Mary, has outside nothing architectural to

mark its antiquity. Inside at the east end of the south wall is a low circular arch of bold

mouldings (probably once over an altar tomb), and also part of a dog-tooth moulding, the whole

Early English.
7

The present farmhouse of Kilbride, about three miles above the house of Glenfeochan, was

built about 50 years ago on the site of the old cemetery of Kilbride.8

KILCHRENAN.

P. 121 and note. Saint Peter the Deacon, styled also Martyr, was a martyr of Antioch,

and commemorated on 17 April (also Saint Donan's day) ; and is probably the saint to whom
the church of Kilchrenan was dedicated.9

P. 122, line 6. For '

forty days, and for the other service' read '
for forty days, and giving

the other service.'

INISHAIL.

P. 129. About the year 1575 the church of Inchald was one of four, of which the teinds

and dues of the bishop's quarter were granted to Gawin Hammiltoun by James bishop of

Argyle as security for a yearly pension of 40 from the fruits of the bishoprick.
10

1 Notes taken on the spot, 1852. 2 Ibid. 3 Ibid. 7 Notes taken on the spot, 1852. 8 Ibid.
*
Lib.Ins.Missarum,p.35.

5 See Gregory, pp. 22, 28.
9 Acta Sanctorum, 17 April. Note by W. F. Skene

6 See KILABROW, p. 263, KILDALTON, p. 269, and Esquire.

DINOWALL, p. 488. 10 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xliii. fol. 41.
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P. 131. In 1569 occur in record 'Letters of slain or discharge for drowning Clanarthour,
Johne Campbell of , Archibald Campbell and Johne Campbell his sons, Patrick M'Taylor,
Jolme Dow

, and others ; John Makfinla M'Arthur of Terowadych, William M'Viear,
James Campbell of Ardkinlas, &c., as principallis being next of kin.' 1

*

MUCKAIRN.

P. 132. In 1583 King James VI. presented John M'Kellar to the vicarage of Killespikker-
rell in Mukcarne, in the sheriffdom and diocese of Ergyle, vacant by the decease of Angus
M'Phaill.2

Of the church of Kilmaronog, and of the wall of its cemetery there remain only the

foundations. 8

GLENOIICHY.

P. 135. The church of Glenvrquhay was one of four, of which about 1575 the teinds and

dues of the bishop's quarter were granted to Gawine Hammiltoun by James bishop of Argyle
as security for a yearly pension of 40 from the fruits of the bishoprick.*

ARDCHATTAN.

P. 154, line 27. For 'daughter' read 'daughters.'

P. 155. In 1566 Colin Campbell of Glenurchy gave seisin to Archibald M'Lauehlane, as

son and heir of Lauchlan M'Olchallum V'Ewin, in the 10 marklands of Auchyquhay and

Bernavoke in the lordship of Lome.6

P. 156, line 5. For 'to Alane' read 'and Alane.'

LISMORE.

P. 161. About 1575 James bishop of Argyle granted to Gawine Hammiltoun for life a

yearly pension of 40 Scots out of the fruits the bishoprick and of the abbey of Sadagall.
6

P. 161 and note. Sir James M'Gregor, the son of Dougall Johnson, dean of Lesmoif,

and vicar of Fortirgill, died on Saint Lucia's eve (12 December) 1551.7

P. 161. In 1452 Sir Gilbert M'Lachlane chancellor of Argyle and Sir Morys M'Fadyane

treasurer (for what reason does not appear) pronounced sentence of deposition on Master

Hercules Skrymgeour parson of Glassar, who had for fifteen years held that benefice along with

Sir Gotheray M'Fersan.8 Master Hercules appealed to the bishop (George of Lawder), who

1 Monzie Inventory.
* Monzie Inventory.

3
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlix. fol. 182. 6 See KILLEAN, p. 601.

3 Notes taken on the spot, 1852. 7 Chronicle of Fortirgill.
*
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xliii. fol. 41.

8 Anchinleck Chronicle.
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summoned the parties before him in order to settle the dispute.
1 As he was on his way to the

cathedral church for this purpose, in company with Sir Hercules Skrymgeour, Sir John M'Arthour

(gentleman), Sir Adam his parish priest, Alexander the brother of Sir Hercules, and his own house

hold servants the chancellor and treasurer, who, on the pretence that the bishop intended to

deprive them of their benefices and confer them upon the parson of Glassar, had got together the

Clanlachlane and others, attacked the bishop's party within a quarter of a mile of the church,

'

spak till himself richt dispituoslie with felloun wordis and scorne, and for dispyte halsit him in

Errische, sayand bannachadee, and dispytfully reft fra him the forsaid Master Hercules, and pullit

him fra his hors, and brak the lordis belt, and tuke the clerke ande his brother and harllit and

led thaim away rycht dispytfully, and band the gentillman and thocht to strik of his heel.'
2

They refused to let the bishop go till he had given them absolution for their conduct, and

detained the others till the following day, when they made them take oath that they should not

in any manner prosecute their assailants either on the ground of the summons or on any other. 3

P. 162, line 1. For ' 1623' read ' in 1623.'

P. 162, note 3. For ' habet non read ' non habet.'

P. 164. By a deed dated at Achindune 10 September 1334 Ewin lord of Lorn granted

to Andrew bishop of Argyle a 10 land in the isle of Lismore, called Frakersek, Craiginche,

and Achindune. 4 By a deed dated at Kilmund 26 May 1447 Sir Duncan Campbell of

Lochawe granted to George bishop of Argyle
' ane perpetual libertie within any forrest per-

teining the Erlis of Argyll to cut treis of all sortis that can serve for the bischopis building'

and also 'ane libertie to tak any sort of fewall.' 5

Pp. 164-166. In 1515 Colin Earl of Argyle granted to Allan Campbell of Achnacre the 6

marklands of Fryare and the 4 marklands of Achnahard in the island of Lismore and lordship

of Lorne. G In 1536 Alan Campbell of Ballimanoch gave seisin to Ewin M'Ewyn VConchie

in certain lands in Lismore.7

ELANFINAN.

P. 199, and note 14. The 30 marklands of Sownort and Kyssabill were included in the barony

of Bar in North Kintyre, granted in 1545 and confirmed in 1558 by Queen Mary to James

Makconnyl of Dunnyveyg and Glennys, and granted by the same queen in 1564 to Archibald

his son and apparent heir.8

ARASAIG,

P. 200. The church of Arasaig may have been dedicated either to the Virgin Mary or to

Saint Malrube, the variations in the spelling leaving it a matter of doubt. In collecting materials

for the present volume nothing farther than what is stated in the text has occurred to show

whether Moydart was a parish or not.

1 Auchinleck Chronicle. 2 Ibid. 3 Ibid. 6 Monzie Inventory.
~

Ibid.

4
Paper at Taytnouth.

5 Ibid. 8 See KINTYBE, pp. 5-7.
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GLENELG.

P. 208, line 4. For ' were apprised' read ' was apprised.'

In 1527 King James V. addressed a letter to his sheriff of Innernes and others, messengers,

his sheriffs in that part, bearing That Hew Lord Fraser of Lovet had complained to him that

Alexander Makloyd of Dounbogane had forcibly occupied the lands of Glenelge, lying on the

border of the Isles in the sheriffdom of Innernes, and belonging to Hew Fraser in heritage,

and collected the profits of the lands for 18 years during his father's life and for two years

since ' with the mair,' on the ground that they lay near ' his place ;' that Hew had obtained

a decreet of the Lords of Council ordering the sheriffs to cite the parties and take cognition

of the matter, and, if it was proved, to cause Alexander M'Cloyd to refund the profits ; and

that the case was proved, and Makloyd ordered to refund accordingly and to desist from

occupying the lands. 1 The King therefore, understanding that his sheriffs delayed putting

the sentence in execution,
' becaus the said Alexander M'Cloyd duellis in the Hieland, quhair

nane of your officiaris dar pas to poynd him for dred of thair lyvis without convocatioun of

oure lieges' commanded them to proceed immediately to poind for the mails of Glenelg,
* to tak na deforcement thairin bot of landit men' that might be responsible to the King and

to Hew Fraser, and to summon all his lieges in those parts by open proclamation at the

market cross of Innernes to pass with them and assist them, if necessary, in the execution of

the sentence. 2

P. 209. In 1583 Tormot Makcloid of Downbeggane granted in liferent to his wife Joiiet

Campbell, the widow of Hector Maklane of Doward, 10 pennylands of Arnistill called a half davach,

10 pennylands of Aichaglyn called a half davach, 5 pennylands of Lekewuir and 5 pennylands

of Meillarie called a half davach, 10 pennylands of Clamboyle called a half davach, 5 penny-

lands of Achatydowling and 5 pennylands of Achanahevill called a half davach, 10 pennylands

of Alis and Landaik called a half davach, 10 pennylands of the two Corareis called a half davach,

o pennylands of Arycharnachan and 5 pennylands of Achacharn called a half davach, 10 penny-

lands of Bowirblek called a half davach, 10 pennylands of Ballanray called a half davach, and

10 pennylands of Moilachunry and 10 of Moillockiraig called a davach extending in all to

24 mark lands of old extent, lying in Glenelg in the sheriffdom of Innernes for the yearly

payment of one penny Scots on the ground of each part of the lands at Whitsunday in the

name of blench forme, if required.
3 A letter addressed by Allane Makranald of Easter Leyis

' to the richt honorabill and his belovitt erne Rorie Makloid of Harye,' and dated at the Chan-

nonrie of Ross 3 April 1596 (a most minute and elaborate document), bears That the last

time that Rorie's father was with Colyne Erie of Argile at Ternway (in Moray) he brought with

him his writs of Glenelg to be inspected by the Earl, who had promised that, if he could thus

prove his title to Glenelg to the satisfaction of the Earl and of certain barons of Murrayland,

1 Macleod Charters. Ibid. 3 Ibid.

VOL. II. 4 H
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' men of glide vnderstanding and weray expert in the lawis,' he (the Earl) would cause the Lord

Lowet, who then held the lands and by whom they were leased to the Clanrannald, to give

them up to Eorie's father without going to law, and, should he refuse, the Earl would assist

the latter to recover them by order of law, and to get Lowet's lands apprised for the damage
which Rorie's father and his friends had sustained by the '

herschipe' of Glenelg committed by
the Clanrannald, as they alleged, at Lowet's instance ; That Lowet, although young,

'

being a

man of a rype witt and gude foresicht,' and being informed that William Makleod's instrument

of seisin in the lands of Glenelg had been lost, and knowing that otherwise it would be pro

duced with the other writs, in order to test the correctness of his information agreed to produce

his titles if the Earl would cause Makleod to produce his, declaring his satisfaction with the

Earl as arbiter, as he was a man of good conscience, neutral, and as chancellor of Scotland a

fit judge in such matters ; That the Earl had declined acting as arbiter, but offered his advice,
4 and quha wald impugne or ganestand the samen, he wald be pairtie ;

'
That Rorie's father

had on these conditions produced his charter and seisin of Grlenelg, which the Earl and his

assessors declared to be satisfactory ; That they then required inspection of his writ of lawful

possession, namely, of his brother's seisin, a document which he could not produce ; That the

Earl was therefore offended with Rorie's father, thinking he had through negligence left the

document at home, and plainly told him that, if it had been produced, he would have caused

Lowet to yield his pretended right and be at his mercy for indemnification of the '

herschip,'

and that, if it could not be produced, it would endanger his title not only to Grlenelg but to all

his other lands ; That Makleod kept silence on the subject of the missing document, and on

coming to Innernes detailed the whole affair to Allane Makrannald, except in so far as related

to Lowet's information about the missing instrument (a circumstance which was unknown until

Allane found it out within the past year) ; That Makleod notwithstanding had informed Allane

that the instrument was missing, and besought him as he was his friend to spare neither labour

nor expense at his (Makleod's) charge to procure the original or a copy, as he was quite certain

that his brother had been seised in the lands of Glenelg by the sheriff clerk of Innernes or some

other notary, and that Allane could have no difficulty in getting inspection of the ' schireff

buekis ;' That after the decease of Rorie's father his brother had made the same request ; That

Allane had therefore used more pains and been at more expense in searching into the matter

than ever he had in '

ovtredding' his own affairs, for, after he had found that the sheriff clerk

who had given seisin to Makleod was a stranger and had died the year after he had given the

seisin, he learned that his wife and children had left the country, and that after his decease

his wife had left her children under the guardianship of her brothers and friends in several

places, so that there was the greatest difficulty in finding their father's books ; That he (Allane)

had therefore employed a confidential friend who lived in that quarter where the deceased

notary's books were to endeavour to procure either the original seisin or the notary's
'

prodigoll'

book to testify it ;
That however the parties on their side were not so busy as those on Lowet's,

although each sought the instrument for a different purpose, the former ' to keip it weill/ and

the latter ' to rywe and burne it ;' That, had Rorie's father lived but two months longer, he
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would have succeeded in recovering it, for, as soon as he had left the Earl of Argill, the Lord

Louet, seeing that his information was correct, had posted to Edinburgh, and purchased the

nonentry of all Rorie's lands since the decease of his grandfather Alexander Makleod, with the

intention, which his son was then following up, of getting all the lands, and especially Glenelg,

apprised for the dues payable during that period, which on the report of some of the inhabitants

he estimated at upwards of 200,000; And, finally, that Allane's confidential friend at last

Christmas had got inspection of the instrument of seisin, had bound the possessors of it to

conceal the fact of their possession till 15 May following, and had promised that, if they did

not then hear from Rorie on the subject, he should never reveal the matter to any person.
1

The letter concludes with a request that Rorie would appoint a meeting with the writer to

confer about what should be further done in the matter, and with urging him to ' tak tyme
in tyme, for tyme and tyd bydis no man.' 2

KINGARTH.

P. 211. The church of Saint Blane appears to have consisted originally of a nave 51 feet

by 16 feet 8 inches, and a chancel 13 feet 6 inches square, but subsequently extended in length

to 26 feet.
3 The chancel arch is Norman, but the windows all pointed and of the period

immediately succeeding the Norman.4

P. 212. The building called the ' Devil's Cauldron* is supposed to have been the residence

of the ecclesiastic who in early times officiated in the church of Saint Blane.8 Its true dimen

sions are 33 feet 6 inches in diameter, 8 feet 6 inches in thickness of the walls, and present

average height 5 feet. 6 At the foot of the ridge to the west of the church is a well fancied

to have miraculous powers.
7

P. 215. In 1510 King James IV. confirmed to Master Henry Lech the lands of Kerylamond,

Mekle Lowpas, and Litle Lowpas, in the lordship and sheriffdom of Bute, of the old extent

of 6, 16s. 8d., which had been held by his father Thomas Lech and his predecessors beyond

the memory of man, the grantee paying yearly a silver penny as blench ferme, and giving his

services as chirurgeon when required.
8

ROTHESAY.

P. 222. In 1568 King James VI. presented William Barbour, exhorter at the kirk of

Leswaid, to the two prebends of the college church of Restalrig named Bute tertiiu and Bute

quarts, vacant by the decease of Master Nicholl Spittale and Sir Archibald Ellem.9 In 1580

1 Macleod Charters. Horatio M'Culloch may be seen in the Museum of the

2 Ibid. Society of Antiquaries.
3 Paper by Mr. Baird, read to the Glasgow Archi- 6 Ibid. Ibid. 7 Ibid.

tectural Institute.
8 Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. iv. nn. 135, 136.

4 Ibid. A painting of the church of Saint Blane by Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xnvii. fol. 52.
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the same king granted for life to John Barboure, the son of the deceased William,
' for his

sustentatioun at the scoles,' the prebends called Bute tertius and Bute quintus and for seven

years to Master Andro Barboure for the same purpose the prebend called Bute sextus the

three prebends being situated in the diocese of Ergyle, and vacant by the decease of William

Barboure. 1

P. 231. For 'In 1400 King James III/ read ' In 1400 King Robert III.'

Pp. 237-239. The royal burgh of Rothesay was erected by King Robert III. in 1401

(not 1400 as the text), and was in 1585 (not 1584) confirmed by King James VI. accord

ing to its former boundaries. These boundaries, as given in the charter of confirmation, are

incorrectly stated in the Municipal Corporation Reports quoted in the text, and are here given

correctly from the Privy Seal Register, although in the latter there are some mistakes in the

spelling of names. They were as follow On the land, between the lands of Askokis and

Kellecrasache on the west ; the burn of Balnald on the south ; the lake called the Langloche,

the lands of Chapeltoun, Ballieloyne, Mekill Barroun, Inchecragen, Auchincolture, Knaiffis-

logmorie, and Eister Kames, on the west and northwest; and the sea on the north And
on the sea, beginning at the isle of Plada on the south ; turning thence westward by the

'kyles' and 'straittis' between Arran and Kintyre, (and between) Ergyle and Bute from

Lochridden to Clochstane, comprehending therein all the Kyles of Bute and Lochstryin, on the

north; and from the Clochstane to the said island of Plada, including therein the station of

Cumray, the station of Fairly (in Ayrshire), and the station of Holy Isle (de Haluo-insula) in

Arraine, otherwise called He Malache. 2
King James granted also to the burgh free ports in

the roadsteads of the bay and station (nauium receptaculis de bey et statione) of the burgh of

Rothisay and of the Kylis of Bute, the stations of Cumray, Fairlie, and Halie He, and all others

within the bounds of the burgh.
3

KILBRIDE.

P. 251, line 19. For '1466' read '1446.'

KILMORIE.

P. 253. In 1580 King James VI. presented Hector M'Allister to the parsonage of Kilmory

in Arrane, vacant by the demission of Alexander M'Allister.4

P. 254, line 14. For ' 549' read ' 1549.'

KILARROW.

P. 261. The church was evidently dedicated to Saint Malrube. 5

1 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlvi. ff, 132, 133. 4
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlvii. fol. 1.

3
Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. Hi. ff. 10, 11. 3 Ibid. 6 See KILMAROW, p. 601.
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COLONSAY.

P. 281. In 1567 (10 January) Henry and Mary, King and Queen of Scots understanding
that the prioress of Ycolmekill and the prior of Oransay had not as yet given in the rentals of

their benefices within the sheriffdora of Tarbert, which were then in their Majesties' hands, and

aware that they could receive no revenue from those benefices, because they were then ' waist

and vnlawbourit,' and lay in the ' far Hielandis and Ilis,' and the victual and other dues could

neither be sold at a fair price in those parts nor conveyed to the Lowlands leased for 19

years to Hew M'Kegane in Coill, his heirs, and his subtenants, the lands of Kaylois, Artnes,

Flassaland, and Gunna, in the isle of Coill, with the teindsheaves and other pertinents, all

which belonged to the nunnery of Ycolmekill, and which were leased to Hew and his heirs

' for certane yeiris as yet to rin ;' and the landis of Tyrungachornage in the same island, be

longing to the priory of Oransay leased by their Majesties as their third of the benefices the

grantee paying yearly for the lands and teinds of the nunnery 20 Scots, 24 bolls of bear meal,

and a gallon of aquavite, at Midsummer ; the payment for the other lands not being specified.
1

IONA.

P. 286, line 21. For 'psaltery' read 'psalter.'

Pp. 295, 296. In 1567 Henry and Mary Queen of Scots granted to Hew M'Kegane in

Coill a 19 years' lease of certain lands in Coill belonging to the nunnery of lona.'-'

Pp. 297-300. The church of Oran with its fine door of later Norman is probably the

oldest building. Some of the abbey is nearly of the same date, and parts of the nunnery are of

the period of circular arch and round pillar. The stone is undressed red granite packed with

lime and black slate, the doors and windows being of fine white freestone said to have been

brought from Carfax in Mull. 3

KILNINIAN.

P. 322, line 27. For '

Tyrvughafeal
'

read '

Tyrvnghafeal.'

COLL.

P. 333. In 1583 King James VI. granted to Colin Earl of Argyle the nonentry and other

dues of all the lands that belonged to the deceased Hector M'Lane of Coill, with the marriage of

John M'Clain the grandson and apparent heir of Hector, or of any other heir.*

P. 333, line 18. For 'Tyrvughafeal' read 'Tyrvnghafeal.'

1

Reg. Sec. Sig., voL xxv. fol. 107. * Notes taken on the spot, 1852.

2 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxv. fol. 107. See above. 4 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xlix. fol. 108.
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P. 333. In 1567 Henry and Mary, King and Queen of Scots, granted to Hew M'Kegane
in Coill a 19 years' lease of the lands of Kaylois, Artnes, Flassaland, and Gunna, belonging

to the nunnery of Ycolmekill, and of the lands of Tyrungachornage belonging to the priory of

Oransay, all lying in the isle of Coill.
1

KILDONAN.

P. 338. In 1589 King James VI. granted to Lauchlan M'Clane of Dowart, Lachlan

M'Kinnin of Stravrdell, Rodoric M'Neile of Barray, Ewin M'Vicallane of Ardgowir, and Hector

Makquyre of Vlway, a remission for being art and part in the treasonable burning and destruc

tion of the islands of Rum, Canna, and Eig, and the cruel slaughter of John Angus the son

of Master John Angus, of John Makane, and of some other lieges, inhabitants of those islands,

in the month of November 1588.2

CANNA.

P. 340. In 1589 King James VI. granted to certain individuals a remission for destroying

this island and others, and for slaying certain of their inhabitants.3

KINTAIL, LOCHALSH, LOCHCARRON, APPLECROSS, GAIRLOCH,
LOCHBROOM.

Pp. 391, 395, 398, 403, 405, 407. In 1567 Queen Mary granted to John bishop of Ross

and his subtenants for 19 years after
' Lambes

'

of the previous year (1 August 1566) a lease

of the parsonages and vicarages of the common churches of Kintaill, Lochalche, Locharrowne,

Garloch, Apilcroce, and Lochbrwne ; the grantee paying yearly to the comptroller 62, 13s. 4d.

Scots according to previous entries made in the Exchequer rolls by Patrick Dauidsoun collector,

and having power to collect arrears from the tacksmen.* From this grant it appears that

Gairloch was a common church of the chapter of Ross (a circumstance not stated in the text),

and that the six churches enumerated were the whole of the common churches of the diocese.5

TAIN.

P. 419, note 4. For 'Reg. Mag. Sig., vol. xxx. fol. 535' read 'Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. xxx.

no. 535.'

P. 433. In 1506 the expenses of King James IV. on his visit to Tain included 4s. to a man

who bore Saint Duthace '

cabok,' 14s. to the harper of the bishop of Caithness, 28s. for the

1 See COLONSAY, p. 13. 3 Ibid. See above.
2 Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. lix. fol. 87. * Reg. Sec. Sig., vol. xxxv. fol. 109. 5 Ibid.
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King's 'belcheir' in Tain, and 2s. to the 'pure folkis be the gait.'
1 On a similar visit in 1511

there was paid the sum of 5s. 'to ane pardonar with Sanct Duthois cowp.'*

NIGG.

P. 458, note 9. For '

Reg. Mag. Sig., lib. x. no. 309,' read '

Beg. Mag. Sig., lib. x. no. 109.'

DINGWALL.

P. 491. For 1567
'

read ' 1576.'

In 1460 William of Boyis, prior of Pluscardyn and Vrcharde (in Moray), on the narrative

that Andrew Denone formerly lord of the half of the town of Kildone, William Cryne burgess

of Abirden formerly lord of the sixth part, and William Clyne formerly lord of the third part

of the same town, severally resigned their portions in favour of Thomas of Dingvaille younger,

granted at the instance of Sir Thomas of Dingvaile subdean of Ross, who consented to the

resignation, to Thomas of Dingvaile younger and his heirs, with remainder to his brother

german John of Dingvaile and his heirs, and to the nearest, better, and more worthy suc

cessor of the surname (cognicione) of Dingvaile, the lands of Kildon in the regality pf Dun-

fermelyn, earldom of Ross, and sheriffdom of Innernys, reserving to Sir Thomas the frank-

tenement, and to the prior the pleas (querde) and escheats belonging to the crown, the grantee

paying yearly at Whitsunday 12 pennies Scots in name of blench ferme on the soil of the .said

land. 3 In 1462 Richard abbot of Dunfermelyn confirmed the grant.*

P. 492. In 1506 (23 January) Thomas Dingwell of Kildun appointed John bishop of Ross,

Andrew bishop of Katnes, William Stewart, and Galbert Vrquhard, his procurators for the pur

pose of resigning the lands of Kildun into the hands of James abbot of Dunfermlyn, reserving

the franktenement to himself. 5 In February of the same year the abbot granted the lands to

William Dingwell the son and apparent heir of Thomas, the grantee giving three suits at the

three head courts of the regality held within the bounds of Ross or of Murray, and the wards,

reliefs, and marriages, when they should happen.
6 In 1534 George abbot of Dunfermlyne

granted the same lands, resigned by Thomas Dingwall of Kildwn, for life to him and his wife

Jonet Hay, for yearly payment of the usual rights and services.7

FODDERTY.

P. 498. In 1349 Adam of Urquhart lord of Inchrory and sheriff of Crombathy granted for

ever to a perpetual chaplain officiating in the chapel of Saint Mary of Inchrory for the souls

of William Earl of Ross and his parents, and for the souls of the granter, of his parents, and

1 Treasurer's Accounts. 3 Ibid. *
Regist. de Dunfermelyn, p. 374.

3
Regist. de Dunfermelyn, pp. 353, 354. Ibid. Ibid, pp. 374, 376. 7 Ibid. p. 383.
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of all the faithful dead, 5 marks of yearly revenue from the lands of Inchrory, together with

a certain croft called the alehouse croft lying in the territory of Inchrory between the croft

Ochierin on the north and a meadow on the south, with a suitable area and place in the town

of Inchrory for a sufficient manse to the present chaplain, and with sufficient pasture for a horse,

12 cows, a bull, and 80 sheep, in the same land of Inchrory, and the privilege of having fuel

within the land reserving to Adam and his heirs the right of patronage and of giving

institution to the chaplain.
1 The grant further bore that, if it should happen that Adam or

his heirs should to any extent recall the 5 marks for their own use, or attempt to convert it

to any use but that for which it was then granted, or in any way impede the chaplain in the

discharge of his duty, they should be compelled by the bishop of "Ross under all ecclesiastical

censure to make good the grant.
2

P. 500, line 6. For '

King James VI.' read '

King James IV.'

ROSEMARKIE.

P. 589. In 1557 David bishop of Boss granted to Thomas Cuthbert and his wife the lands

of the three ly Scheddis ; three perticates, namely, three rigs in the three ly Scheddis within the

canonry, namely, one rig in the Ewarsched lying between the lands of the chaplainry of the

precentor on the east, the lands of the principal chaplainry of Alnes on the west, and the King's

common road on the south, and extending to the burn and the ley on the north another rig in

the Middillsched lying between the lands of the chaplainry of Culcragy on the east, the lands of

the chaplainry of the subdean on the west, the Nethirsched on the south, and the common road

on the north and a third rig lying in the Nethirsched between the lands of the chaplainry of

the archdeacon on the west, the lands of the chaplainry of the subdean on the east, the Middill

sched on the north, and the sea and the Ness on the south ; a rood of land with the bounds of

the burgage of Rosmarky lying in the Schortsefeild between the lands of the chaplainry of the

archdeacon on the north, the sea on the south, the lands called Plumarisland on the east, and

the lands called Langsefeild on the west ; a rood of land in the acres lying between the lands of

the chaplainry of Abacs on the west, the lands of the chaplainry of Cullis on the east, the

lands of the chaplains on the south, and the lands of the bishop of Ross on the north ; a croft

called
'
croft of the coppis

'

lying between the lands of the chaplainry of the archdeacon on

the north, the common road on the south, the lands of the chaplains on the east, and the loch

on the west ; half an acre of land lying between the lands of the chaplainry of Mulloquhy on

the south ; the lands of the chaplainry of Alnes on the north, the lands of the chaplains on

the east, and the loch on the west ; an acre lying under the wood between the lands of the

chaplainry of the archdeacon on the east, the lands of the chaplainry of Alnes on the south,

and the lands of the chaplainry of the subdean on the north; all lying in the bishoprick of

1
Original penes Urquhart of Craigston.

2 Ibid.
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Ross and sheriffdom of Innernes. 1 In 1567 John bishop of Ross granted to William Leslie of

Balquhan the lands of Cullicudden, Farnis, Wester Culbol, and Wodheid, the lands of Balmongy
with the mill of Rosmarkny, and the lands of Killernene, in the bishoprick of Ross and sheriff

dom of Innernes.2 In 1568 Alexander Gollane and Andrew Grant bailies of Rosmarkine

granted to Robert Lesslie of Ardroseir the common lands of Lochill, formerly occupied by
Richard Irrving, within the community or burgage of Rosmarkin and sheriffdom of Innernes,

lying between the lands of the deceased Sir William Kilquhous, of Alexander Thomsone, and

of Andrew Grant, on the south, the top of the hill of Craiglaw on the north, the burn commonly
called Reglingburn on the west, and the lands of Alexander Gollan, then in the hands of Master

Duncan Chalmer chancellor of Ross, on the east.3 In 1576 Alexander bishop of Ross granted

to John Leslie of Balquhane the kirklands of Cullicudden, Fames, Westir Culbol], and Wodheid ;

the lands of Balmungie with the mill of Rosemarky ; the lands of Killernane ; the kirklands of

Ratherie, Westir Ratherie, and Rosmarky ; the lands of the Channonrie with the Bischopissched

and salmon fishing of the Nes ; the kirklands of Larny extending to a davach ; the mill and

mill-lands of Avach ; the lands of Cragheid ; the lands of Kynbeachie extending to a half davach

with the mill and alehouse of the same ; the lands of Contane extending to a half davach ; the

lands of Lealdie ; the lands of Kirkiskyth ; the lands of the Inche, with the grove and wood

adjacent to the same, and the portion of land commonly called the Bromehill ; the hereditary

office of constable of the palace or castle of the bishoprick, with the buildings, gardens,

orchards, meadows, and '

leyis,' within the canonry of Ross ; and a yearly revenue of a hundred

pounds Scots with six chalders of victual to be raised at Whitsunday and Martinmas from the

fermes and profits of the bishoprick.* In 1578 John Lesslie of Balquhan granted to Colin

Mackenzie of Kintail the lands of Craigheid ; the mill of Awache ; the lands of Contane,

Kyrksaith, and Lealdi ; the lands of Inche with the woods and the Bromehill ; the hereditary

office of constable of the bishop's palace ; the yearly revenue (above mentioned) of 100 Scots

and 6 chalders victual ;
the lands of Culicuden, Fames, Westir Culboill, Westir Raddrie, Rois-

markne, Channonrie, and the Bischopis Sched with the salmon fishing of the Nes ; the lands

of Wodheid ; the mill of Rosmarkie ; the lands of Balmungie ; and the lands of Killernane. 8

1 Flowerburn Charters. The following grants, it
2 Ibid. * Ibid,

will be seen, refer to other parishes besides Rosemarkie. s Ibid. * Ibid.
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